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2001 Preface
The events and information compiled in the 2001 Human Rights Report of our Foundation’s Documentation Center
present a clear picture of the general situation of human rights, areas of rights infringements and the situation of
victims of human rights violations. The magnitude and depth of events in which we lived in 2001 made our people
realize how tangible the human rights issue is and can easily be felt in our daily lives. In the light of events compiled
by the Documentation Center, a global assessment of the human rights situation of Turkey is made below. Relations
to the European Union (EU), the 11 September attack on the USA, and the subsequent military intervention in
Afghanistan have been included in the assessment below.

The Economic Crisis
The immense economic crisis of 2001, largely inherited from 2000, made the already severe situation concerning
economic and social rights even more dreadful. With the full backing of the National Security Council (NSC),
consecutive governments have implemented economic, political and military programs in line with the demands of
international financial institutions. The poor and lower income (employed) sections of society were made to shoulder
the burden of these programs.
Confrontation between the President of the Republic and members of the government in the monthly NSC meeting 
in February gave clues to some developments that had brought the country’s economy on the fringes of collapse. A 
declaration was made that there was an urgent need in amending the fiscal program between the International 
Monetary Fund (IMF) and the government. Kemal Derviş, one of the Vice-Presidents of the World Bank (WB), was 
called to save the Turkish economy as a State Minister responsible for economy. The new economic program has 
brought along inflation, unemployment, and stagnation in the market due to the following facts: exchange rates were
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left floating, public expenditures were cut down, subsidies to medium enterprises, agriculture and stock-farming
were lifted, continuous price rises in food, natural gas, electricity, pharmaceutical products, health, education, and
transportation services.
This grave situation in the field of social and economic rights led to developments that increased the number of
infringements in civil rights. The public reacted to this situation with nation-wide street demonstrations. Workers in
the public and private sector, farmers, small business holders, members of professional associations, and students
were amongst the demonstrators. In most of these incidents, the police brutally intervened, clashes between the
police and the demonstrators occurred. Public prosecutions and other judicial procedures were initiated against
demonstrators. During the year, more than 1.5 million people were unemployed/laid off. Thousands of small
enterprise holders closed their shops. Many farmers were incarcerated due to the fact that they could not pay their
credit debts back. The number of persons who could not pay their credit-card debts reached hundreds of thousands.
The staff in the media was one of the most seriously hit group in unemployment. More than four thousand media
employees were laid off. A considerable number of people attempted suicide due to economic crisis.
While the social disturbances were going on, bankrupt banks, public bank operations against corruption,
prosecutions against energy sector corruptions, many businesspersons, bankers, politicians, ministers and bureaucrats
were detained, imprisoned, and some were tried. A process of privatization of public banks has started while some
bankrupt private banks were taken under the protection of the state.

The National Security Discussion
In 2001 effective decision-makers once again asserted that Turkey still had a national security (NS) problem, in other
words, the indivisible unity of the country and the nation were at stake, threats to NS were continuing and for that
reason Turkey was not ready for a change in the field of democratization and human rights. In other words, state
security would continue to be reinforced and developed further, while people and personal rights and freedoms
would be further undermined. However, at times, this policy was questioned within the system. Mother Land Party
(ANAP) General President and Deputy Prime Minister responsible for the EU relations, Mr. Mesut Yilmaz stated in
his speech on the 7th Periodic Congress of ANAP on 4 August 2001 that “…The concept of NS has become a barrier
to each and every step towards the future of our state. Turkey is the only state on earth that has managed to turn a
concept that should provide the endurance of the state into something that has started to harm the state itself… As a
matter of fact, it is just as so… The key to change in Turkey is concealed in the concept of NS. If Turkey wants to go
a step forward, it has to get rid of this syndrome… The very content and reasons of the concept of NS should be
brought to the public debate.”
Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit asserted in defence of the concept of NS that he was astonished of this speech and was
in total disagreement with that view because Mr. Ecevit believed that Turkey is surrounded from all corners with
security threats and dangers, thus this very fact would be taken into consideration while determining NS policy. In
addition to that, he stated in response to the speech that the NSC had concluded updating the national policy
document, the problem had been sorted out at the highest level of the state and he just could not understand what was
being discussed.
Chief of General Staff reacted to Mr. Mesut Yılmaz’s speech by saying that his words were inappropriate, unfair and
dangerous, that Turkey’s economy was broke, that national and moral values were abated, that secessionist terror had
turned into an ethnic, nationalist and secessionist movement, that religious fundamentalists in favor of a sheria
regime had stated to threaten the secular state, and finally that corrupt activities of the system had become perceived
as normal.
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Certain Powers in Politics
This discussion clearly shows contradictions at the highest level of governing bodies on strategic issues in Turkey
along with certain views and powers. In such an environment, the National Program (NP) of Turkey prepared within
the framework of the EU relations and some constitutional and legal changes that were indicated as improvements in
the democratic sphere were all shaped by the views and understanding of the Chief of General Staff and Mr. Ecevit,
who presented the continuation of the coalition government as the only way for political stability. It can clearly be
seen that the Nationalistic Movement Party (MHP) played a determining role in all those developments shaping the
aforementioned changes. Thus, the preface of the NP clearly states that in the short and medium term commitments
will not touch the essence of the existing understanding and this has been done in the name of democratization.
Especially non-governmental organizations and parts of the public that have been affected by the ongoing restrictive
policies were prevented by oppressive methods from actively participating in the democratization process and freely
expressing themselves.
Constitutional Amendments

It will depend on the ability of democratic powers to change the social balance to make the amendments in 34
articles of the Constitution agreed upon in 2001 a base for positive developments in fundamental rights and freedoms
and to go for legal changes based on a positive interpretation of the provisions that will protect freedoms. However,
in the light of previous experiences it might be more realistic to say that those changes might become the basis for a
restrictive and oppressive regime. This seems to be the more powerful thesis.

Basic Problem Areas in Rights Violations
This persistent and negative attitude of the system towards democratization applies the EU and its member states that
are counted amongst the historical block of both to the internal and external enemies posing a threat to NS.
Whenever issues such as the Armenian genocide, Cyprus, Greece, Kurds, Northern Iraq came to be discussed in
2001, official views and traditional arguments once more prevailed and manipulated the public.
Looking at the 2001 report it can easily be seen that all human right violations and international problems were
experienced in areas that the Prime Minister and the Chief of General Staff pointed at. The state develops a NS
understanding in order to remove “leftist, religious fundamentalist, and secessionist threats of terror” and then draws
the most appropriate programs and tools to “combat terrorism” in those areas of views and initiatives opposing the
state policies. The state is busy to annihilate political, military, social, cultural, and economic activities of those, who
are felt to belong to the opposition. Operations were conducted to catch the cadre of these groups, dismantle their
organizations, and control their publication activities. DEV-SOL, TİKKO, MLKP, HEZBOLLAH and PKK are
among the main target organizations of such operations. Armed assaults claiming lives and casualties against
members of the Anti-Riot Unit in Istanbul and the assassination of Chief of Diyarbakır Police Gaffar Okkan and five
colleagues committed by a large group using a variety of arms and bullets were some of the actions perpetrated by
these outlawed organizations. In operations against Hezbollah, many high-ranking members of the organization were
caught, some disappeared persons’ remains were found in mass graves, and some cases of killings by unknown
assailants were resolved in such operations.
However, the defense strategy of the state goes beyond that and also targets a wide range of non-violent legal
entities. The People’s Democracy Party (HADEP whose court case aiming to close the party is continuing), the
Labor Party (EMEP), the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP), the Socialist Workers Party (SİP, later the
Communist Party of Turkey-TKP), the Socialist Workers’ Party of Turkey (TSİP), the Virtue Party (FP, closed
down), the Rebirth Party (YDP) constitute the second piece of “threat group.”
Publications such as “Yaşamda Atılım” (Leap in Life), “Yaşadığımız Vatan” (Country We Live in), “Yeni Evrensel” 
(New Universal), “Alınterimiz” (Sweat of Our Brow), “Partizan” (Partizan Journal), “Yeni Asya” (New Asia), “Yeni 
Gündem” (New Agenda), “Pine” (comic magazine), “Azadiya Welat” (Kurdish - Free Country) experienced restrictive 
measures of the state in the form of closure of publication, confiscation, publishing ban, and distribution ban in the
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state of emergency region (OHAL). Özgür Radyo (Free Radio), Batman FM and the BBC in Turkish were banned
from broadcasting.
The state security forces, comprised of the military, gendarmerie, police, special forces, anti-riot units, village guards
and the like continued to intervene in public demonstrations, political meetings, entered offices of political parties
and restricted legal activities. Especially the HADEP and its administrators were kept under legal threats; many of its
members were prevented to perform their duties and incarcerated. Two HADEP members “disappeared”.

OHAL and Return to Villages Problem

In the State of Emergency Region (OHAL) and neighbouring region, a policy of village evictions, forced migration,
village raids, food embargo, bans to go to the high plateaus and work in agriculture, violence, intimidation and
violence against people who wanted to return their villages was applied. While millions of people in the region have
been waiting for social projects to provide the region with life security, to lift the village guard system, to create
conditions for a democratic normal daily life, and, therefore, to abolish the state of emergency, to make investments
to avoid unemployment, hunger and under-education, also waiting for changes in unhealthy living conditions in
urban areas, indemnification of damages to facilitate returns to evacuated villages, technical and financial assistance
to revive the environment, to stop the seizure of land by village guards, to put an end to suicides of women observed
at an alarming rate in Batman and other provinces in the region, the government presented the Central Villages
project as a remedy to each and every trouble in the region to the public and started to build them in some places.
These villages were mostly allocated to security personnel and village guards and were not in demand by the
villagers to return to. In other words, yet again, no extensive regional planning was introduced in 2001 to salvage
people from hunger, desperation and insecurity that people found themselves in because they were forced to leave
their home and land due to clashes in the region and because no place was shown to them to resettle as a solution so
that they had to fend for themselves in the outskirts and shanty areas of big cities. The concept of “security” was the
determining factor for the approach and implementation of the region’s development. However, even with a
comprehensive regional development strategy, it cannot be imagined that the problem of working children in the
streets of big cities, children who are substance abusers and muggers, and thousands of children and adults who
collect garbage in the streets and garbage collection areas will be solved.
At times, it had been reported that there were clashes between the PKK and the security forces resulting in deaths in
the region. On the grounds that the PKK was still engaged in armed conflict working to sneak into the legal politics,
OHAL was preserved in 2001. Democratic life is under severe restrain in the OHAL region consisting of Diyarbakır,
Hakkari, Şırnak and Tunceli provinces and neighboring sensitive areas. Life security is constantly and seriously
under threat. Land mines laid during the war claimed many lives almost every day. It is a very terrifying example to
show how tense the situation is and how widespread arbitrary practices are in the region, when on 19 Mart 2001,
Gazal Beru, a girl aged 11, was devoured by a gendarmerie guard dog. There were many arrests and imprisonments
on account of abetting and harboring PKK militants, keeping a gun and speaking Kurdish. As a striking example of
judicial ruthlessness in the region, Güllü Çelik aged 65, Yemiş Altıntaş aged 65, Ali Adır aged 68, Fatma Sevuk
aged 77, and Emoş Kıyançiçek aged 80 were each sentenced to 3 years and 9 months’ imprisonment by Malatya
State Security Court (SSC) for abetting and harboring PKK militants. Newroz was enthusiastically celebrated in
every corner of the country and especially in Diyarbakır by more than four hundred thousand people giving
messages of peace in spite of restrictions and pressures in some cities. Notwithstanding, there was no peaceful and
secure environment in 2001.
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Freedom of Thought

The year 2001 was a year of prosecution of writers, journalists and academics. The imprisonment of Assoc. Prof.
Fikret Başkaya is just one example for punishing dissident views.
SSCs and Military Courts conducted many court cases that are defined in normal court cases. The High Council for
Radio and Television (RTÜK) Act number 3984, Articles 159 and 312 of the Turkish Penal Code (TPC), Articles 7
and 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT), OHAL Act number 2935, the governmental decrees number 285 and 430
were utilized as legal tools to effectively oppress political opposition.

Prisons

Prisons were continuously on the agenda of Turkey throughout 2001. With a highly controversial “Return to Life”
operation claiming 32 lives on 19 December 2000 undertaken with more than ten thousand security personnel to 20
prisons, more than thousand prisoners and convicts who had been on hunger-strike and death-fast to protest high
security F-type prisons with isolated individual cells were transferred to F-type prisons. However, this intervention
aiming to halt death-fasts by keeping prisoners and convicts in total isolation according to Article 16 of the LFT
could not prevent the number of deaths to reach 87 by the end of the year 2001. Within one year several hunger
strikers suffering from the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome were release temporarily. The HRFT accepted 341 of
them for treatment. The Foundation did its best to provide a service that should have been provided by the state. The
Foundation called on the public to help overcome the financial difficulties in saving these lives. A group of artists,
journalists and scientists conducted solidarity activities in Istanbul to support the Foundation. A considerable interest
developed raised abroad and support groups emerged. Thus, an important economic and social support solidarity
network was established.
Despite all endeavours and recommendations, there was no positive development in properly addressing the
shortcomings of F-type prisons and the problem of death-fasts and other protests. The government claimed that these
prisons met European standards. The government had support from the Council of Europe’s Committee for the
Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) and other relevant bodies, thus it
was declared that no further negotiations would be contemplated. The HRFT criticized CPT’s attitude to support
unlawful applications of the government with a letter to the president of the committee.
During the reported period, three different arrangements were made in the name of improving the prison conditions.
Article 16 of the LFT that rules out personal communication between prisoners was amended. The amendment Law
No. 4666 states that “Prisoners in these prisons… participate in activities to the extent of refraining themselves from
creating a threat to the security and within the framework of improvement and education programs prepared for
them…” Put in other words, with this new arrangement, prisoners may use common areas provided that there is no
security threat and that prisoners will adapt to an education program provided for them by the prison administration.
The time and the form of usage of common areas will also be decided by the administration. For years we have been
observing that improvement and education programs in prisons have been used to restrain prisoners from his/her
thoughts and to change different political identities according to the official ideology. The second arrangement was
to establish Committees for Prison Watch with a claim to bring civilian monitoring to the prisons. However, one of
the relevant professional organizations, the Turkish Medical Association (TTB) that has branches in all 82 provinces
of Turkey only in two provinces received letters asking them to nominate candidates. In Manisa, instead of a
nominee from Manisa Bar Association, defense lawyers of policemen, who had been convicted of torturing juveniles
in Manisa, were included in the committee. In principle it is accepted that these committees will not be composed of
NGO representatives but only of people chosen by the local governors. The third arrangement was to establish
Offices of Judges of Execution. Envisaged to be established in 140 places, the offices will have duties like
“investigating legal procedures followed for prisoners and convicts or resolving complaints against such procedures.”
Nonetheless, according to the information gathered through testimonies of families of prisoners and lawyers, these
arrangements did not change the conditions of isolation in F-type prisons.
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F-Type Prison Pressures

Extraordinary pressure was applied to families, persons, groups and organizations that reacted against negative
conditions in prisons. The judiciary mechanism was activated. A considerable number of court cases are still
continuing. The Police forcibly intervened in public demonstrations in protest to the government’s policy for prisons.
Radios, TVs, newspapers and similar media establishments were closed down as they broadcasted opposing views
on that issue. Protesters were being accused of abetting and harbouring militants of illegal organizations and
prosecuted under Article 169 TPC. It would be very useful to remember some of the examples here. Board members
of the union of staff in the Judiciary, Tüm Yargi-Sen, were sentenced to 45 months’ imprisonment under this article.
The file is pending before the Court of Cassation for a final decision. The members of the High Honorary Council in
the TTB were prosecuted for inciting protesters to suicide as they publicly declared that they opposed forceful
intervention in hunger strikes based on professional rules and ethics. The court decided on acquittal. In Bursa a court
case is continuing against three physicians, who had to examine hunger strikers. They are charged with disobedience
of orders, since they rejected the public prosecutor’s demand to make prisoners stop their death fast action. A court
case was opened against the members of the Central Council of the TTB with the demand to discharge them from
office. The case was filed on request of the governor with the recommendation of the Security Directorate on the
grounds that they criticized the prison operations. The defendants were acquitted. Istanbul Bar Association was also
sued with the request of the Ministry of Justice, but the case also resulted in acquittal. The court case for closure of
the Human Rights Association (HRA) Ankara Branch is still continuing. Throughout the year, the governors closed
down Bursa, Gaziantep, Malatya and Van branches of the HRA. The branches in Malatya and Gaziantep branches
were still closed at the end of the year. The Headquarters of People’s Houses (Halkevleri) and many of its branches
were sued, its members were arrested.

Ultra-Nationalist Militias

In 2001 we also witnessed that apart from security forces, some ultra-nationalist groups in civil appearance acted
against groups and organizations known to be opposing the views of the state with the aim to support the state
security forces. During these incidents arms and sticks were used, but in public they were shown as left wing-right
wing clashes in universities. In some attacks of these groups, there were heavy casualties and loss of lives. These
incidents of beatings, kidnapping and torture are reported in detail in this report. Especially during the official
intervention in demonstrations in protest at prison operations, the security forces welcomed these civil
ultra-nationalist groups’ attacks on demonstrators. After a small girl was killed in Susurluk, alleged ultra-nationalist
and MHP members instigated the public against Kurds and thousands attacked shops and houses owned by Kurds.
An Incident

Another striking act of violence against civilians took place in Konya’s Akkise district. After a verbal discussion
between gendarmerie and a group of youth gathered in a local coffee house for a farewell party of friends to do their
military service the gendarmerie soldiers shot at this group. It was said about the incident, which claimed a person’s
life, that the shots were fired in the air to calm down the crowd rampaging against the security forces. All these
examples show that life security is at serious risk by some civilian militia and some personnel of the security forces
who abuse their license to use firearms.

Impunity/Justice

Some verdicts passed in 2001 on political murder, ill treatment and torture cases help us understand the judiciary.
The results in some cases are as follows: a case against 8 police officers was dismissed due to lapse of time; 2 junior
military officers were acquitted; a case against 5 police officers was dismissed due to the law on conditional release,
the sentences of 9 police officers and 2 junior military officers were suspended, and one police officer was sentenced
to 3 months’ imprisonment and 3 months’ dismissal from duty.
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There are striking examples as to court cases regarding death in custody. 5 police officers were acquitted in 1995
from charges of killing Faruk Tuna under heavy exposure to torture in 8 August 1980. The case was taken to the
Court of Cassation and is still awaiting a decision. The court case regarding 7 students, who were killed by a grenade
blast thrown upon them in front of Istanbul University Faculty of Pharmaceutical Sciences on 16 March 1978, is still
continuing. The Abdi İpekçi case has not been concluded in 20 years since his assassination in 1981. The case
concerning the killing of 7 members of the Turkish Workers’ Party (TİP) in Ankara’s Bahçelievler district on 8
October 1978 was sent to the Court of Cassation for a final decision. The case opened after DİSK’s former President
Kemal Türker was killed on 22 July 1980 is still continuing.
The examples presented above are just a small percentage of the ones that show that in 2001 the judiciary was found
to be far from being effectively deterring human rights violations; the courts applied the lower limits of sentences;
lapse of time was applied frequently and wrongly; the defendants were allowed to continue performing their duties
during court procedures; some police officers could not be brought before court; some of the defendant police
officers were even promoted; some of them were appointed and retirement procedures started while their court cases
were continuing. Some members of the security forces, against whom investigation should have been instigated,
could get away because their supervisors did not grant permission for such investigations as they are civil servants.
The Law on Trying Civil Servants grants superiors full authority on investigations.
Since the judiciary does not have a deterrent effect and the public administration protects or even promotes its
security personnel who abuse their office Turkey is continuing to be a country where crimes against life security and
fundamental rights and freedoms are tolerated and the perpetrators of such crimes are protected. A large number of
victims of rights’ violations do not seek institutional justice, because of disbelieve and a loss of faith in the judiciary.
Even the President of the Court of Cassation complained about the biases and the dependence of the judicial system.

Torture

Five torture rehabilitation centers of the foundation received more than 1200 applications in 2001, most of them
related to incidents during the year. This is an important indication that torture and ill treatment prevail in Turkey.
Although the maximum length of detention for collective crimes was lowered to 4 days in the constitution and an
end of torture was announced as a short-term commitment in the NP for accession to the EU, we cannot pronounce
that there was any improvement in practice. In spite of all regulations and decrees torture remained on the agenda
throughout the year, due to a lack of substantial political will. It is very saddening that we could not see any trace of
the political will during the whole year. Despite the manifested lack of political will we continued to present our
recommendations on preventive measures to torture, which mainly happens during interrogation in detention. The
‘Regulations for Arrest, Detention and Interrogation’, which is still in use, and to which the Union of Bar
Associations in Turkey (TBB) and TTB objected to the Supreme Administrative Court, should be reviewed. Since
these regulations do not require proper recording procedures, it gives rise to arbitrary detention, it makes it very
difficult for families and lawyers to determine the whereabouts of arrested persons and the judicially responsible
institution and to prevent the phenomenon of “disappearances”.
Torture related court cases are among the ones mentioned under the heading of Impunity/Justice showing that
judicial procedures are not deterrent, but on the contrary protect the perpetrators. However in this section another
case, a case of torture inflicted on a group of juveniles from Manisa needs to be pointed at. Since the court failed to
call the defendants to appear in court due to their civil servant status, the Court of Cassation quashed the sentences of
the defendants. This example shows that the increase of penalties by an amendment in the Turkish Penal Code in
1999 did have no effect. While torturers are almost under legal protection we find quite contradictory practices to the
provision “…health professionals who have written misleading and untrue reports will be punished…” The governor
asked for the removal of office for one of the founders of our Foundation, Prof. Şebnem Korur working in the
Forensic Institute as an expert, because she reported cases, where she discovered traces of torture. This is an obvious
example for the fact that the Forensic Institute is not independent and free from pressure.
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MD. Sema Pişkinsüt, chairing the Human Rights Commission in the GNAT, is another person trying to eradicate
torture and being repressed and threatened with punishment for that activity. It caused reaction from the government,
when she reported on torture by visiting prisons and interviewing hundreds of victims, exposed torture instruments
and once brought a Palestine hanger to the assembly. She was dismissed from her duty in the commission and
replaced by MHP MP Hüseyin Akgül. She was forced to resign from her party DSP and her duties. An investigation
was launched against her.
While reforms on the maximum length of detention, the time when most torture cases occur, were in planning and
we kept demanding that the detention be a part of the judicial procedure so that arrested persons immediately have to
be brought before a judge, we were confronted with extraordinary measures in the OHAL region. Based on Article
3/c of the Decree No. 430 with the power of a law, some prisoners and convicts were taken from Diyarbakır prison
and held in detention for up to 40 days, having the time spent in incommunicado detention extended for 10 days
each.
In 2001 Amnesty International launched its stop-torture campaign in all places it could reach. Documents released by
the organization provide information on torture around the world. Torture as one of the gravest risks to the right to
life and security was documented in more than 70 countries. The production and development of torture devices
became a sector within the rules of market economy. Fetters, finger cuffs and handcuffs, known from the slave trade
era have been developed in today’s world. The sale of electro shock devices like batons and cattle goads, tiger beads
and torture seats is still continuing. High voltage electro shock guns were developed in the USA. Stun technology
was developed in Taiwan, Germany and France. There are new energy guns aiming to paralyze the central nerve
system at once with fifty-thousand-volt energy at its pointed edge. State control on production and trade of these
devices is at a minimal level. Chemical substances are used to disperse demonstrations and for individual torture.
Pressured or blow guns that can shot twelve teargas bullets in a second are produced in Britain. Chemical sprays
especially pepper gas was used against the protesters in Seattle during the World Trade Summit. Thirty-one countries
including Turkey are selling products of torture devices on the market.
Like torture devices, torturers are also produced. They are being trained and they develop expertise on torture. The
USA, China, France, Russia and the United Kingdom are among those that provide secret training to security and
police forces.

11 September/Fight Against Terror

On 11 September 2001 the world witnessed an attack that must be counted as one of the most important events in
history. This tragic event exceeds the imagination of intelligence personnel of state security and will be remembered
as a crime against humanity undermining all human values and lives while hitting its target with a plane that was
turned into a weapon with the petrol in it. This is terrible example for the destructive force of terror without borders.
Right after attack on Washington and New York, we sent our condolences to the American public and victim’s
families through the American Embassy in Ankara and human rights advocates in the States. In our letter, among
other things, we wrote that the response to the terrorist activity should not be based on acts of violence; international
justice mechanisms should be used to bring the perpetrators and responsibles of this terrorist act before justice. We
also included our wishes that, any measure, whatever the level may be, to be taken in reaction to that incident should
not undermine fundamental rights and freedoms and should not induce rights abuses in the national and international
arena. Notwithstanding, we almost started to live a third world war. Decision makers created new de facto decision
making processes and centers, instead of making use of legitimate and just measures in bringing the perpetrators and
responsibles to justice that had been established upon experiences of two world wars. Right after the war was
announced against the Taliban regime in Afghanistan and the El Kaide organization with a special aim to grab hold
of Usama Bin Laden and his friends, we observed that not only the United Nations and other international
organizations were set aside but also rules of war and human rights were heavily violated.
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Before Taliban and El Kaide members were moved to Guantanamo, Prof. Alan Dershowitz of Harvard University
Faculty of Law, a known human rights advocate, disappointingly stated, “old [torture] techniques that are not in use
now can be used.” This created a deep concern and reactions in the human rights circles. “We cannot legitimize
physical torture; this would be against the American values. As we are criticizing human rights violations in different
parts of the world, we need to clarify some thoughts and to develop some methods to defeat terrorism. For example,
there might be psychological pressures with the consent of the court. Although hypocrite, we may transfer some
defendants to less sensitive members of our alliance. No one can say that this would be something nice.” While the
words of the professor of law were published in the journal Newsweek on 5 November 2001, the US army
apprehended thousands of prisoners of war for interrogation. This understanding manifested itself again when the
UN Convention against Torture and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights banning torture under all
circumstances were ignored to declare that prisoners of war without US citizenship would be prosecuted in military
courts and these prisoners were transferred to USA’s Guantanamo military base in Cuba. This time the Geneva
Convention regulating the laws of war (humanitarian law in times of war) was disregarded. It means that the USA
violated the humanitarian law by taking a decision to prosecute Taliban soldiers calling them illegal warriors, a term
unknown in international law. Relying on the UN’s right to self-defense, the USA organized a self-proclaimed
prosecution procedure. However, according to the Geneva Convention, prisoners of war should be released provided
that there are no war crimes and judicial crimes attributed to the persons. Moreover, it must be called inhuman and
degrading treatment that prisoners transferred to the base in Cuba were handcuffed and in glove, their mouths were
covered, their hearing sense was impaired with earplugs, their eyes covered with opaque glasses to impair their sense
of seeing, their heads covered with helmets or masks they had to kneel all the time. Even though US officials said
that these people were not school children, they were murderers who were treated like this to prevent them harming
other people and to obtain information about possible terrorist activities and preventing these activities and also to
protect them, and that these precautions were implemented for the sake of protecting our high values, these convicts
were prisoners of war. In addition to all those above, the Guantanamo military base resembles Nazi [concentration]
camps with its X-Ray controlled 1.8X2.4 m size cells for 158 prisoners. The International Committee of the Red
Cross declared that these scenes might constitute a violation of the Geneva Convention. The Central Command in
Florida responsible for the operation in Afghanistan prevented journalists and cameramen to cover and document
with pictures the transfer on 11 January and allowed them only to disseminate pictures taken by the US Marines. It
was declared that this practice was in line with the Geneva humanitarian law. Although the USA may have been the
winner of the war and President of the USA, George W. Bush, said “we will treat them better than the justice of the
Taliban and Osama Bin Laden,” we consider these cruel methods as a drawback from the modern time to the period
before the world wars. We invite him and his country to respect the values enshrined in the US Constitution. We
demand just prosecution, humane treatment, and a status of security to the prisoners as indicated in international law
even in times of fight against terrorism. There is no reliability of a military justice in an isolated military compound
out of reach of the free press that is one of the safeguards of fair trials.
Turkey-EU Relations
Turkey started the year of 2001 with discussions around the Accession Partnership document prepared by the EU
upon the level of development of relations between Turkey and the EU and the National Program (for Accession to
the Acquis). The Copenhagen Political Criteria with four main headings of democracy, human rights, the rule of law
and minority rights were at the center of these discussions. The rulers of Turkey pronounced in the person of Prime
Minister Bülent Ecevit that the EU by giving candidate status had accepted the status quo in Turkey and that such
requirements posing a threat to the unity of the state and national security could not be accepted. The Chief of Staff
declared in a press conference while Mr. Ecevit was at the Nice Summit that demands under the heading of minority
rights could not even be discussed before 2010.
After that declaration discussions on education in the mother tongue especially in Kurdish and the establishment of
TV channels broadcasting in Kurdish that once included staff of intelligence organizations ended. In the second half
of the year increased efforts of citizens of Kurdish origin to seek their fundamental rights were met with heavy
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human rights violations. The government continued to treat demands on fundamental rights such as education in the
mother tongue within measure under the anti-terror law.

In Brief
The conflict between human rights norms and the state policies seeking security of the regime continued in 2001.
Political, social and cultural activities of people and/or groups that were regarded as thoughts and attitudes against
the “territorial unity and norms envisaging parameters of a secular and democratic republic on national security, state
structure and protection of national unity” were kept under repression. While public participation in legal areas
considered to be taboo was being hindered and ignored, there was no drawback in the influence of the army on
political matters. Repression not only targeted political parties but also attempts to organize civil life.
Along with the military operation against Afghanistan after the attack of 11 September there are indications that the
world entered a new war period as some countries were pinpointed as harboring and supporting terrorism. In this
new era, violations of international humanitarian law were witnessed; the right to life, to personal security and status
and the right to a fair trial were all violated. This new period encouraged the perpetrators of rights violations in
Turkey for the last 30 years in their propaganda that their strategy to fight terrorism was verified.
Under all these conditions the struggle to protect human rights becomes more difficult yet more necessary both in
Turkey and in the international arena.
Yavuz ÖNEN
President of HRFT
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As far as the documentation center of the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) was able to gather the
necessary information for the year 2001, at least 33 became victims of extra-judicial executions; at least 2 persons
“disappeared”; among the torture survivors 643 made their allegation public and at least 8 people died in custody and
49 in prisons. Impunity of officials charged with torture and ill-treatment continued. Only very few of the law
enforcement officials accused of extra-judicial executions, killing under torture or other violations were put on trial.
Court cases based on such allegations usually resulted either in acquittal or very low sentences. Among 148
uniformed personnel, charged with torture or ill-treatment during 2001, only 9 were sentenced. Their prison terms
were usually commuted to fines and suspended. A total of at least 852 people were tried in 456 trials for expressing
their views or publishing the views of others. Of 101 court cases terminated during the year 58 ended in conviction.
The hunger strikes and death fast actions that had started in 2000 against the F-type prisons continued in 2001. As a
result of these actions 37 people lost their lives and a large number of prisoners began to suffer from the
Wernicke-Korsakoff disease, disabling them for the rest of their lives. Almost 250 prisoners were temporarily
released for 6 months due to their health problems as a result of the death fast action. More than 400 people applied
to the treatment and rehabilitation centers of the HRFT for diseases in connection with the hunger strikes. No
effective investigation was carried out on the death of 32 people (including two from the security forces) during the
operation against 20 prisons that started on 19 November 2000.
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BACKGROUND to HUMAN RIGHTS IN TURKEY 2001
The year 2001 observed a number of legal changes including the 1982 Constitution touching the area of human
rights and freedoms. Since the measures took their dynamics only from the aim to join the EU and did not stem from
the truly felt need of the lawmakers for democracy they were bound to remain mere paper work. The nature of the
State not tolerating different views and not believing in pluralistic democracy was quite obvious. The different
sections of this report help to show that no powerful political will developed for the solution of problems that
accumulated from the past and turned into a social trauma.
Human rights defenders pointed at the need of the establishment of a political culture to deal with the social trauma
as a result of the human rights violations over the last 20 years. In 2001 individuals, groups, institutions and political
parties tried to institutionalize an understanding of human rights, but were faced with new traumata based on the
“protection of national security, secularism and the national unity”. Nationalism, based on singularity and
homogeneity, sometimes taking the form of racism did not leave room for opposition and cultural pluralism (variety
of ethnicity, religion, belief and language). The main traumatic areas in 2001 were the problem of ethnic origin and
identity, pressure and violence against dissident political views and movements, particularly against the F-type
prison, intolerance against headscarves under the pretext of fighting fundamentalist tendencies. The political weight
and decisive role of the military in the State continued in 2001. The National Security Council determined the
politics and strategies in 2001.
This character of the regime got the chance of settling in the aftermath of 11 September. Following the attack on the
twin tower of the World Trade Center in New York, allied governments such as Turkey gained the opportunity to
restrict democratic freedoms and cover human rights violations under the pretext of “fighting against terrorism”. This
strategy put the USA in a position to ignore the UN and take single sided decisions ignoring international law. The
first examples for such a practice were the decision by the UK to keep foreign nationals imprisoned indefinitely
without being taken to court, the Home Office's raids on houses of refugees and detention of 10 people immediately
after this law entered into force on 14 December, and Swedish government's refoulement of two Egyptian nationals
at high risk of torture. The new tendency may easily be called the “global state of emergency” that Turkey was
already used to. In return Turkey tried to point at the areas of threat in its national security policy in order to gain
legitimacy on the national and international level.
Another element that determined political, social, economic and cultural life in 2001 was the outbreak of the
financial crisis in February. The discussion on white-collar crimes and apparent failure of the government to combat
such crimes led to the outbreak of the deep-rooted crisis that made the people suffer even more. In particular in the
area of employment the crisis left deep wounds in terms of human rights. No steps were taken on the Law on Social
Security that had been drafted in 2000. The number of suicides increased and many people were imprisoned, because
they could not pay back the credits taken on the basis of foreign currency. Shop owners and small businessmen took
to the street for the first time.
The judicial aspect of the Susurluk scandal that unfolded after the traffic accident of 3 November 1996 came to an
end in 2001. Fourteen public employees charged in the main Susurluk trial were convicted for “forming a gang”, but
politicians and members of the armed forces, whose names had been mentioned in this context, remained untouched.
The influence of the National Security Council (NSC) on political, economic and public life did not change in 2001.
The National Program for the Adoption of the EU Acquis, constitutional amendments and changes to the penal code
were all shaped around the national security strategy of the Turkish Armed Forces.
The approach to and policy on the Kurdish question were formed around the “PKK’s threat to become political”. The
political and human rights question that had evolved in atmosphere of violence after 1984 and become the basis for
the Kurdish question was either not discussed or those, who discussed it, were punished. Accusation against HADEP
of being an affiliation to the PKK continued and many executives and members of the party were detained and
arrested.
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Foreign relations in particular relations to the EU were based on the attempt of legitimizing the fight against
terrorism after 11 September and in this context finding a strategy on the Kurdish question and the fight against
politicization of the PKK. The EU was accused of following the same aim as the PKK, when publication and
education in the mother tongue and the abolition of the death penalty were formulated as short and medium term
goals for the accession to the EU. When Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit participated in the summit of Nice in
December 2000 the General Staff made an announcement saying, “the PKK never was so much encouraged as during
the phase of Turkey's integration with the EU”. The statement accused some member states of the EU of openly or
covertly supporting the terror organization PKK and having accepted them as a party to turn to. This gave reason to
suspect that the old support was continuing. (See Appendix 1)

The Economic Crisis
Following the stand-by agreement with the International Monetary Fund (IMF) at the end of 1999 a bottleneck was
first experienced in the bank sector and afterwards bankruptcies followed in the field of productions. Fluctuations
experienced since November 2000 were replaced by a heavy economic crisis in the financial sector. When on 21
February the interest rate for one night reached 7,500 the currency rate that had been fixed since 22 February 1999
was left floating. In the middle of the economic crisis Kemal Derviş, deputy chairman of the World Bank joined the
government as Minister of State for Economics in May. A short discussion on the continuation of the current
government started by former trade unionist and deputy of the ruling DSP, Rıdvan Budak, was cut by the NSC
saying, “The GNAT is convinced that the government’s program will be successful”.
The competences given to Kemal Derviş, who was presented in the media as the rescuer, and the new economic
program of the IMF led to problems in the Council of Ministers. Enis Öksüz, Minister of Transportation, and
Minister of State Yüksel Yalova resigned after their comments on the economic policies.
Under the influence of the economic crisis the gross national product decreased by 9.4% and the gross domestic
product went down by 7.4%. The national income per person went down by 27.2% to the level of $ 2,160. The
official figure on unemployment was 8.1%. The Ministry for Employment and Social Security put the figure of
unemployed at 1.5 million. Many sectors were affected by the crisis and termination of work was experienced. In the
media alone 4,000 employees were dismissed.
In November the State Planning Institute (DPT) announced the report on “improvement of the distribution of income
and fight with poverty” stating that one third of Turkey’s population was not able to spend $ 1.5 for the minimum
daily needs. The report stated that 38% of the population lived on the merge of poverty with Southeastern Anatolia
having the highest amount of 44%. The Black Sea region followed with 42% and Eastern Anatolia with 40%.
Fight Against White Collar Crimes

In 2001 economic fraud deepening poverty, leading to an increase in human rights violation and paralyzing the
judicial system, was one of the subjects that kept the public occupied. The operations against white-collar crimes in
2000 and 2001 revealed after the Susurluk scandal how much criminal energy had developed between politicians,
businessmen, mafia and the bureaucracy. It was observed that no measures had been taken to effectively fight against
handling of public commissions, for general principles on frankness of the private sector, supervision of money and
politics, independence of law enforcement agencies, the judicial system, duties and taxes.
The number of operations against white-collar criminality in certain sectors reached 30 during the year. About one
thousand persons were detained, including former ministers, entrepreneurs, mayors and leading bureaucrats. Many of
them were released by the courts.
One of the most discussed operations in this context was the so-called “white energy” operation. At the end of the 
operation conducted by the gendarmerie against the limited company for electricity TEAŞ five people were 
remanded including former Minister of State Birsel Sönmez. After the name of Energy Minister Cumhur Ersümer 
had been mentioned he was forced to resign on 27 April. Deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz, chairman of ANAP, 
criticized the fact that the operation was carried out by the gendarmerie saying, "I fear that extraordinary methods of
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interrogation may be used more widely and Turkey may become a Gestapo or police State.” The general command
of the gendarmerie reacted sharply against this statement saying on 3 May that the “white energy” investigation had
been carried out impartially and it was a sign of irresponsibility to show activities of the gendarmerie as
extraordinary speaking of a police State.
Another minister, whose name was mentioned in connection with fraud, was the Minister for Construction and
Accommodations, Koray Aydın. The operation “profit” on commissions of the ministry made deputy Prime Minister
Devlet Bahçeli, chairman of the MHP, ask him to resign, what he did on 5 September. However, Ömer İzgi,
President of the GNAT and MHP deputy, did not forward the resignation for quite some time. After the operation
ended Koray Aydın was appointed deputy group leader of the MHP, since his name was not mentioned in the
indictment.
Saadettin Tantan, Minister of the Interior, who had been named a champion in the fight against white-collar crimes,
was criticized for special units he had formed within the directorate for security. After the discussion within ANAP
on the “white energy operation” Saadettin Tantan was removed from office. Subsequently he resigned from his party
and the government. İstanbul Chief of Police, Kazım Abanoz and General Director for Security, Turan Genç were
dismissed afterwards.

Accession to the EU and the National Program
The basis for the discussions on democratization and human rights in 2001 was the European Commission’s report
on Accession Partnership (AP) with Turkey announced on 8 November. Most discussed were the political criteria. In
response the National Program (NP) was prepared and having been discussed in the NSC announced to the public on
19 March.
Several points of the National Program raised discussion. Kurdish politicians mainly criticized the vagueness on
education and publication in the mother tongue. Ahmet Türk, deputy chairman of HADEP said that the omission of
the word “Kurdish” was in contravention to the sociological reality of Turkey. He maintained that it was no solution
to increase the number of civilian members in the NSC. He reminded that "decisions by the NSC had to be dealt with
as a matter of urgency" according to Article 118 of the Constitution, but the lack of political will and the atmosphere
created at the meetings of the NSC supported the view that these decisions had to be implemented at once. He said
that all proposals of the NSC had been implemented and wished that the NSC would really get an advisory character
as expressed in the criteria of the EU.
Deputy Prime Minister Yılmaz commented on the criteria for education and publication in the mother tongue:
“Nobody can ask us for freedoms they don’t have. Greece, for instance, is a EU country. In Western Thrace 250,000
Turks are living. Should I ask for TV for them, because they need it, would that be granted?” Yılmaz admitted that
the NP did not exactly meet the expectations of the EU, but added that restriction on language had no practical
effect, neither in the medium nor short term and he hoped that EU would have an understanding for their position.
Yılmaz maintained that the NSC was an advisory body saying that the NSC could not pass any decision that the
government did not approve of.
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Discussion on National Security
Further points raised by the coalition partner ANAP and its chairman Mesut Yılmaz kept the public occupied.
Besides publication and education in the mother tongue these points concerned transparency of military spendings,
reduction of the number of soldiers and the length of military service, privatization of public economic entities
(KIT), restrictions and hindrance in preparing the national program and changing the Constitution as expressed by
the NSC.
During the 7th Ordinary Congress of ANAP Mesut Yılmaz said on 4 August: “The notion of national security is
raised with and without reason at any place. It should not be used to prevent steps for the healthy future of our State.
It has become almost impossible to take steps for a positive future of our State and for peace and comfort of our
nation. If Turkey wants to proceed it has to get rid of this syndrome.”
Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit stated after this speech that he was quite confused and Mesut Yılmaz would have to
explain what he meant with discussing national security. He added that national security could not be an obstacle for
Turkey. The term needed to be filled, since Turkey was surrounded with dangers and insecurities on all sides and this
reality had to be kept in mind when determining the national security policy.
The General Staff reacted sharply against the speech of Mesut Yılmaz. His attitude was called without responsibility,
merciless and dangerous.

Excerpts from the answer by the General Staff (09.08.2001)
“The statement by the leader of a political party on a congress of his party on national security have been noted in the
media as an attack on the armed forces.
“The existing notion of national security was shown as an obstacle for the future of our State. It is known that the term
of national security starts with an understanding and evaluation of threat/risk and includes all national power units
with the social, economic and military parameters. Its final aim is the protection of democracy and the secular and
unitarian Republic inside the country and outside the defense of the vital interests of the country.
“For years the Republic of Turkey has been the target of attacks against its singular and secular structure. For more
than 15 years has the bloodiest terrorist organization in history conducted pitiless massacres. These actions have
continued with the support of some countries. They are still trying to politicize their efforts and take them on a legal
level. Thousands of armed terrorist are readily waiting in the mountains. For years political movements longing for the
sheria have exploited the opportunities of democracy and worked for a change of the secular nature of the State. They
have gone some way in this attempt.
"Against all this negative aspect the Republic of Turkey is fighting a successful struggle and the most self-sacrificing
element is the mighty Turkish nation. 
“The unfortunate speech did not give a single example for the claim that any step forward is hindered on the grounds
of national security. As known, it is the Council of Ministers that has to account for national security in front of
parliament. It is inappropriate and alarming, if a person that shares this responsibility delivers a speech targeting
institutions.
“It needs to be discussed if any further step for the future of the country is in fact a step forward. If such a step enables
activities of pervert thought and activists thinking of the sheria; if groups can build on them for dividing the country; if
we have to make concession on vital security measures for our country, these steps would be steps backward.”

ANAP simply responded by saying that the speech of Mesut Yılmaz had for a wide interpretation of the term
national security and might create an obstacle for integration with the EU. It had not targeted any person or
institution.
At the time of the discussion on national security the High Council for Radio and TV (RTÜK) banned the
broadcasting of BBC and Voice of Germany based on a report of April that had found the programs to be inadvisable
in terms of national security.
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Constitutional Amendments
In May the subcommission of the Inter-Party Mediation Commission in the GNAT consisting of 2 members each
from all political parties with the strength of a group and established to work on the constitutional amendments
mentioned in the National Program as short and medium term goals presented the draft on amendments to 51
Articles [1] of the Constitution to the Mediation Commission. The Mediation Commission reduced the number of
Articles to be amended to 37.
During the monthly meeting of the NSC in June agreement was reached on the 37 Articles that should be changed.
After the meeting Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit said on the attitude of the military members in the NSC: “We had
fruitful discussions on the constitutional amendments. They showed a close interest and stated their views generally
being supportive. We would like all social circles to state their opinions. The members of the government need to
study the Articles.”
The package of 37 Articles was signed by the party leaders of the coalition government and 288 deputies and
presented to the President of the GNAT on 6 September. He called the General Assembly for an extraordinary
session on 17 September to forward the package to the Constitutional Commission in the GNAT. The Constitutional
Commission made changes to the provisions on the death penalty and ban on political activity. During the first round
of debates in the GNAT the provision in Article 32 for the dominance of international conventions, if they are found
to be in contradiction with national legislation only reached 221 of the necessary 330 votes. [2] During the second
round of the debate the changes to Article 27 and 28 of the Constitution did not get the necessary majority. Both
Articles are related to the wages and sentences of deputies.
The vote on the package was taken on 3 October, leaving three Articles aside. Even though the number of amended
Articles dropped to 34, this was the widest change to the 1982 Constitution that had already been changed partially
five times. On 15 October State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer ratified 33 of the 34 Articles, but sent the Article on
the wages of the deputies back recommending a referendum on it.
The objection of the State President led to some objection from the government, but when Sezer issued a written
order the constitutional amendments entered into force on 22 October by promulgation in the Official Gazette.
The media presented the changes in an unrealistic way as a new constitution that would broaden freedom of thought,
allow for Kurdish publications and exclude intervention into the freedom of communication.
Discussion on the Constitutional Amendments

One of the persons, who presented their views on the constitutional amendments, was Nuri Alan, President of the
Supreme Administrative Court. He spoke on 10 May on the 133rd anniversary of the Court. He said that the
Constitution had been discussed since the day of its introduction in 1982. There was no social or political
organization approving of all parts of the Constitution. He stated: “It appears to be difficult for society to reach the
level of contemporary countries on the basis of the 1982 Constitution with the restrictions to basic rights and
freedoms and the rules that narrow the areas for administrative and constitutional jurisdiction.” He criticized in
particular paragraph 3 of temporary Article 15 that does not allow challenging laws passed during military rule as
being unconstitutional.
In May the association of industrialists TÜSIAD presented a report on “Perspectives on Democratization in Turkey
and the EU Political Criteria of Copenhagen: Views and Priorities” to the public. In general the report supported the
Accession Partnership with a critical view on the National Program. The report criticized that the NP appeared to
ignore some political criteria. The NP was criticized for using abstract ideas that should have been termed more
clearly as changes to the constitution, laws and administrative measures. Some concrete proposals of the report
directed at the political parties, the law on election, immunity of deputies, freedom of expression, right to assembly
and civil society, abolition of the death penalty, cultural life and individual freedom, the National Security Council,
torture and ill-treatment and measures to secure the state of law were not reflected in the constitutional amendments.
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On 17 September 12 NGOs announced their joined opinion on the constitutional amendments. The police intervened
in the press conference held in Ankara, Yüksel Alley. The focus of the report was put on the fact that the
Constitution needed an overall revision that could not be restricted to 37 Articles. The draft amendments had been
discussed by 5 political parties and not taken into account the views of society and the experience of many years.

Joined Press Statement (on constitutional amendments)

17 September 2001, 12am, Yüksel Alley
“Since the military coup d'etat of 12 September (1980) the Turkish society is constantly confronted with a
constitutional crisis. The current Constitution has been criticized for restricting personal and social rights and
freedoms, impeding remedy, looking at the citizens as servants, silencing society and accepting the State as definite
authority.
Injustice does not only exist on basic rights and freedoms but also in the economic, social and cultural area. One of
the basic problems of the Constitution is the policy of uniformity against the pluralistic structure with many identities
and cultures in society. This has made things difficult for Turkey in the international community. The comprehensive
change of the Constitution can no longer be postponed… The discussions in the government and parliament are
positive signs.
It is, however, wrong to restrict the discussion to political parties, who have the strength of a group in parliament…
This means to leave the views of all social groups aside. The restriction to some Articles is a sign that the
anti-democratic understanding of the Constitution will remain untouched…
We feel unable to term the draft of the mediation commission a “reform package”. Yet the draft amendments to 37
Articles can be seen as a step forward. There are some positive elements for the development of rights and freedoms,
but also some provisions that are not only incomplete, but also dangerous.
To use elastic terms such as “national security”, “public order” or “general moral” when restricting rights and
freedoms creates the danger of misuse and can render the protection of freedoms by the constitution ineffective. Such
provision cannot be justified by pointing at the terminology of the European Court of Human Rights.

The draft amendments to Articles 26 and 27 are closely related to freedom of expression and press freedom. Leaving
the details to special laws empowers the rulers to restrict the freedoms easily. It is alarming that the political parties
cannot agree on the term of “language prohibited by law. The right for everybody to use and develop his/her mother
tongue and the right to education in the mother tongue has to be granted as a constitutional right according to the
pluralistic structure of our society…
Preserving the death penalty for offences during war, situations close to war and for terrorist crimes, instead of
abolishing the death penalty according to the 6th Protocol to the European Human Rights Conventions is a
contravention to human rights and principles of democracies. The draft amendment to Article 51 of the Constitution
granting the State control over trade unions is a step backward. The provisions on minimum wages according to
Article 55 create the impression that the principle of a social state is abandoned.

Article 69 of the Constitution was amended to the effect of making the closure of political parties more difficult.
These changes do not conform to democratic principles and the fact that political parties are basic institutions of
democracies. The individuality of offences has to be observed and the closure of political parties should be taken out
of the constitution. The National Security Council should be abolished. The influence of this institution on
governments will not change, even if the members change.

Temporary Article 15 should be lifted. Thereby the law of an extraordinary rule and the rulers can be challenged in
court. Democracies do not grant privileges for certain people excluding them from charges forever.

Signed by:

İsmet Demirdöğen, chair ÇGD, Ali Ersin Gür, chair ÇHD, Çetin Öner, chair of the Association of Literaries,
Mustafa Coşar, SG Halkevleri, Hüsnü Öndül, chair HRA, Yılmaz Ensarioğlu, chair Mazlum-Der, Sami Evren, chair
KESK, Ali Balkız, chair of the Cultural Association Pir Sultan Abdal, Yavuz Önen, chair HRFT, Kaya Güvenç,
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chair TMMOB, Babür Pınar, chair of the Foundation Forum of Turkey and Middle-East

The Susurluk Scandal
The cooperation among police, politicians and the mafia revealed after the car crash in Susurluk town of Balıkesir
province in the night of 3 November 1996, which resulted in the deaths of Director of İstanbul Police School
Hüseyin Kocadağ, Abdullah Çatlı and Gonca Us and injury of True Path Party MP Sedat Edip Bucak, was curtained
by the legal proceedings that concluded in 2001. Many questions remained unanswered despite the hopes and
demands for a clean society raised by the Campaign on “one minute darkness for permanent light” in which millions
participated.
It was argued that all illegal activities of the Susurluk Gang exhibiting the cooperation between top level bureaucrats,
politicians, police chiefs, mafia bosses, ultra-nationalist armed groups, repentant militants and village guards were
carried out with knowledge of the NSC. It was said that the Susurluk Gang was developed in the “cold war” era for
the protection of the State against communism and organized further in the 1980s for the fight against the PKK.
Using the opportunities of the State the gang had been involved in drug trafficking, bribery, laundering money,
kidnapping of industrialists, killings and all this had been done on plans and with the information of the NSC.
The judicial process launched after the Susurluk accident did not result in cleansing of the counter-guerilla
organization from the State. The defendants in the main Susurluk trials received sentences, but the trials related to it
did not show the same result. For instance, the police officers named in connection with MİT staff Tarık Ümit, who
disappeared in 1995 and accused of having provided a diplomatic passport for the Susurluk defendant Yaşar Öz and
the former director of İstanbul police department for general order, Sedat Demir, accused of having allowed Haluk
Kırcı to escape in 1996, were acquitted. The police officers, who released Yaşar Öz in 1994 on orders of Mehmet
Ağar were convicted, but their sentences were suspended. Kemal Yazıcıoğlu, then İstanbul Chief of Police and his
deputy Bilgi Ünal were charged with misconduct of duty for having released members of a special teams, defendants
in the Susurluk trial and charged in connection with the killing of Ömer Lütfi Topal, without even presenting them to
a prosecutor, were acquitted by İstanbul Criminal Court No. 3 on 4 November 1999.

The Main Susurluk Trial

After 25 sessions and more than four years after the “accident in Susurluk” İstanbul SSC No. 6 announced its verdict
in the trial of 14 defendants on 12 February. İbrahim Şahin and Korkut Eken were sentenced to 6 years’
imprisonment under Article 313 TPC for “establishing and leading a formation aimed at committing crimes”. The
court also announced a ban from public services for life. The defendants Ayhan Çarkın, Ayhan Akça, Oğuz
Yorulmaz, Enver Ulu, Mustafa Altunok, Ercan Ersoy and Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu (members of special teams and
police officers), the driver of Urfa MP for the DYP Sedat Bucak, Abdülgani Kızılkaya, Haluk Kırcı, convicted for
mass murder, Yaşar Öz, drug dealer, Sami Hoştan and Ali Fevzi Bir, [3] partners of Ömer Lütfi Topal, who was
killed in İstanbul, were sentenced to 4 years’ imprisonment under Article 313 TPC for “establishing a gang aimed at
committing crimes”. They were banned from public services for three years. Article 296 TPC (hiding wanted people)
was not applied since it is within the scope of the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
Lawyer Ergin Cinmen, spokesperson for the initiative “one minute darkness for enlightenment”, said that the court
passed the highest possible sentences, but that this trial was only the tip of the iceberg. Fikri Sağlar, member of the
Susurluk commission in parliament said that this verdict was proof for the existence of gangs that entered the State.
The evidence had been strong enough to convict all 14 defendants. It was now up to parliament to lift the immunity
of those politicians who are involved in this case. Sağlar also reminded of the fact that the trials against the MPs
Mehmet Ağar and Sedat Bucak were still pending.
At the time the following files on MPs Bucak and Ağar were still waiting for a decision of the GNAT to life their
immunity:
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DYP Şanlıurfa MP Sedat Bucak:
“Form an armed gang with the purpose to commit crimes” and “assist in hiding a wanted person”.
Elazığ independent MP Mehmet Ağar:
“Lose arms and material belonging to the department for special operations”, “possession of unregistered arms”,
“possession of faked passports”, “obstruct an investigation by ordering the release of a suspect” and “formation of a
gang”.
The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict of İstanbul SSC No. 6 on the so-called “Susurluk
gang” on 24 October, because the wish of the defendants for a closed hearing had not been granted. This demand had
been made during the hearing of 27 December 1999 and the defendants might have provided vital information. The
Court also criticized that the result of the trial concerning the killing of Ömer Lütfi Topal had not been introduced in
the proceedings. This trial is still going on at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1. The Court of Cassation rejected the
application by İbrahim Şahin, former deputy chief of the department for special operations, to quash the sentence for
“hiding a wanted criminal”. This sentence had been suspended.
On 3 November the Chief Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation appealed against the verdict of the 8th Chamber. The
prosecutor argued that the verdict had not elaborated on the effects of non-public hearing on the defense and that the
assumption that some potential defendants had been omitted had no effect on the defense. The prosecutor also drew
attention to the fact that the case might be turned down during retrial because the time limit could be exceeded.
On 4 December the Panel of Chambers of the Court of Cassation did not reach a decision on the Susurluk case.
During the hearing of 4 December 13 members of the Panel voted for the prosecutor’s objection. 11 members wanted
the objection to be rejected. Thus the 2/3 majority was not reached. On 11 December the Panel of Chambers at the
Court of Cassation decided by 16 against 9 votes in favor of the objection by the chief prosecutor Sabih Kanadoğlu
against the decision of the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation.
This decision forced the 8th Chamber to deal with the case again. The confirmation of the verdict by İstanbul SSC
No. 6 came on 15 January 2002. According to the rules for the execution of sentences the defendants of this trial
were to spent the following time in prison: İbrahim Şahin 694 days, Korkut Eken 879 days, Sami Hoştan 555, Ali
Fevzi Bir 467, Enver Ulu 445, Ayhan Akça and Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu 402, Abdülgani Kızılkaya 393, Mustafa
Altunok 382, Ayhan Çarkın, Ercan Ersoy and Oğuz Yorulmaz 296 days. The other two defendants, Yaşar Öz and
Haluk Kırcı, were under arrest in connection with other cases, but had a remaining time in prison from this case for
481 days (Yaşar Öz) and 431 days (Haluk Kırcı).

The “Lost Arms” Case

On 10 July Ankara Penal Court No. 6 passed the verdict in the case of the “lost arms” in connection with the 
Susurluk scandal. As far as the arms were concerned the case had already exceeded the time limit and only an 
expertise report was attached to the verdict stating that the weapons had been obtained by the Hospro Company from 
Israel and were donated to the police. However, no information had been obtained on how the arms later had been 
distributed. The court ruled that for the defendants İbrahim Şahin, Mustafa Büyük, responsible for the arms depot in 
Antalya, Uğur Çevik, responsible for the arms depot in Gölbaşı, Lüfti Eraslan, organizing courses for the police, 
Chief of Police Şemsettin Canpolat, Sezai Boran, chair for the accounting department and the members of the 
commission, Niyazi Pek, Arif Yıldız, Hasan Kozan and Ali Durmuş the time limit for punishment had been 
exceeded. As far as Necmettin Ercan, former chairman of the purchasing department in the General Directorate for 
Security, Mustafa Tekin Hatipoğlu, responsible for deals from abroad, Nazmi Kara, responsible for duties, and 
police officer Ömer Aydoğan were concerned the charges brought under Article 230 TPC fell under the Law on 
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences and had to be suspended. After the accident in Susurluk on 3 
November 1996 one Beretta pistol and a muffler were found and identified as belonging to the “lost arms”. The 
owner of the Hospro company had testified: “At the end of September 1993 Mehmet Ağar, Ertuğrul Oğan, İbrahim 
Şahin, Korkut Eken and I were invited to Israel. The course in Antalya was held as anti-terror training. The material
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was sent directly from Israel. I know that the arms were picked up at the customs and sent directly to the camp.”
In a separate trial some defendants were charged with having taken illegal possession of the “lost arms”. On 16
October Ankara Criminal Court No. 5 rejected the charges for İbrahim Şahin, Lütfi Eraslan, Şemsettin Canpolat and
Necmettin Ercan and suspended the sentences for Mehmet Korkut Eken and Ertugrul Oğan, who had been found
guilty of “miscarriage of duty” according to the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.

The Topal Case

On 8 November Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1 acquitted 8 defendants, who had been charged with the killing of
Ömer Lütfi Topal, known as the “king of casinos”, on 28 July 1996. The 8 defendants in this trial were Sami Hoştan
and Ali Fevzi Bir, companions of the victim, the former members of special teams Ayhan Çarkın, Oğuz Yorulmaz,
Ercan Ersoy and Mustafa Altınok, Haluk Kırcı, a right-wing militant, who was convicted for his involvement in the
killing of 7 members of the Turkish Workers’ Party TİP in Bahçelievler (Ankara) and Serdar Özdağ. The court
followed the prosecutor in acquitting the defendants because of lack of evidence.
In a separate case, one of the defendants in the “Susurluk Case”, Ayhan Tokcan, former deputy chief of police in
Kağıthane district (İstanbul) appeared at İstanbul SSC No. 1 on 9 November. He denied the charges of kidnapping
Ali Fevzi Bir and demanding a ransom of $ 600,000 and stated that he had been tortured in detention including the
application of electric shocks and squeezing of his testicles.

The Case of the Yüksekova Gang

One of the four trials opened against the Yüksekova Gang, as expressed by Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor Nihat Çakır
“Susurluk is nothing compared to what this guy (PKK confessor Kahraman Bilgiç [4] ) said and which may even
change the Southeast policy”, concluded on 22 March. The 13 defendants at Diyarbakır SSC 4 included a PKK
confessor, high-ranking members of the military and even one mayor. They were charged with drugs and arms
trafficking, robbery and other offences. Major Hamdi Poyraz, Ali İhsan Zeydan, former mayor of Yüksekova
(Hakkari), lieutenant Ali Kurtoğlu, village guard İsmet Ölmez, Hasan Öztunç, Mustafa Koca, Oğuz Baygüneş and
Captain Nihat Yiğiter were acquitted. PKK confessor Kahraman Bilgiç was sentenced to 30 years' imprisonment,
Major Mehmet Emin Yurdakul to 25 years and 2 months' imprisonment, Kemal Ölmez, leader of village guards
received a sentence of 13 years and 4 months' imprisonment, lieutenant Bülent Yetüt 7 years, 4 months' and special
team member Enver Çırak 3 years and 8 months' imprisonment. For the "Yüksekova gang" the first verdict was
delivered on 17 September 1998. The Court of Cassation had quashed the sentences on 15 September 1999, except
for the verdict against Kahraman Bilgiç. The second trial ended on 26 December 1999. Only Fatih Özhan was
sentenced to 16 years, 8 months' imprisonment. Another trial was conducted at Hakkari Criminal Court on the killing
of four people including Abdullah Canan. On 12 November 1999 the court acquitted Mehmet Emin Yurdakul,
Kahraman Bilgiç and Nihat Yiğiter.
A court case opened for the kidnapping of Necip Baskın in September 1996 had concluded at Diyarbakır SSC No. 1
on 17 September 1998. Kahraman Bilgiç was sentenced to 12 years 6 months’ imprisonment. Fatih Özhan, Yusuf
Azmi Aydın, Abdülkadir Bayram, Abdülkerim Özcük, Osman Özpazar, Necmettin Hazeyi, Mehmet Emin Ergen and
Osman Ergen had been sentenced to 17 years, 7 months’ imprisonment. The Court of Cassation confirmed the
verdict for Kahraman Bilgiç on 15 September 1999, but quashed the other verdicts. The retrial concluded on 29
December 1999 and Yusuf Azmi Aydın, Abdülkadir Bayram, Abdülkerim Özcük, Osman Özpazar, Necmettin
Hazeyi, Mehmet Emin Ergen and Osman Ergen were acquitted, only Fatih Özhan was sentenced to 16 years, 8
months’ imprisonment.
The trial opened at Hakkari Criminal Court against Mehmet Emin Yurdakul, Kahraman Bilgiç and Nihat Yiğiter on
the allegation of murdering Abdullah Canan on 21 February 1996, Mutad Özeken, Münir Sarıtaş and Abdülkerim
Sarıtaş by applying torture also ended in acquittal on 12 November 1999.



2001 Introduction 20

The “28 February Period”: NSC in Public Life
On 28 February (1997) the NSC resorted to a wide range of strong measures against the Islamic movements,
officially termed “fundamentalists”, based on the assumption that these movements were posing a serious threat to
secularism and the existing constitutional order. In 2000 a “strategy to fight fundamentalism” was adopted and
continued in 2001. The NSC coordinated the official measures. Human rights violations in this context extended to
almost all spheres of public life.
In its session of 22 June the Constitutional Court decided to close the Virtue Party (FP). The decision was based on
“actions against the secular principles of the republic” under Articles 68 and 69 of the Constitution and Articles 101
(b) and 103 of the Law on Political Parties. Nazlı Ilıcak (İstanbul MP) and Bekir Sobacı (Tokat MP) lost their
mandate. They and the party’s members Merve Kavakçı, Ramazan Yenidede and Mehmet Sıla were deprived of their
political rights for a period of 5 years.
The operations against the wearing of headscarves as one of the elements of the “fight against fundamentalism”
continued in 2001 in almost all parts of public life. According to figures from the Ministry for National Education
706 teachers were dismissed from duty between 1998 and 2000, because they had been wearing headscarves during
the lessons.
Mazlum-Der issued a report on 1 June under the title of “Human Rights Violations by the Council for High
Education (YÖK)” detailing measures against teachers and students with headscarves between January 1998 and
May 2001. Some students were not accepted for the central examinations for places at universities, because they
used photographs with headscarves on their application. YÖK decided not to accept any students at Fatih University
on the grounds that the administration had a fundamentalist approach in the past and had not corrected their deeds
despite warnings. In Sıvas students at the theological faculty of Cumhuriyet University were not allowed into the
classes for wearing headscarves. At Ankara, Sıvas and Marmara Universities headscarved students were not allowed
to take examinations,
After criticism of Rahşan Ecevit two articles were added to the statute for private courses aiming at excluded
headscarved students from the theological lyceums. The regulations provide for punishment of administrators
allowing students with headscarves to attend the classes.
A strategy paper on the fight against fundamentalism was forwarded to the meeting of the NSC on 29 June. The
report stated that activities of sects were being followed closely and crimes were immediately reported to the
relevant prosecutors. Further reports would be prepared in periods of 3 months. The report also noted that a dialogue
with the leaders of religious sects and groups some progress had been made in integrating them into the system of
state and law.
The report listed 277 actions against 309 mayors, who had been found to act against secularism between 1998 and 28
February 2001. The number of students at theological lyceums had dropped from 476,069 in the school year 1996/97
to 356,741 in the school year 1997/98. The numbers had gone down further in the school year 1999/2000 (by almost
60%) and by another 40% in the school year 2000/01.

Official Initiatives on Human Rights
During 2001 the government issued a number of regulations for the establishment of an institutionalized structure for 
the protection and development of human rights. In August the statutes on the Human Rights High Council attached 
to the Prime Ministry, the Human Rights Consultative Boards attached to the Ministry of State responsible for 
Human Rights and the Delegations to Investigate Human Rights Violations were published. Article 16 of the Law to 
Fight Terrorism was amended. The statute for Prison Monitoring Boards and for Judges on Execution of Sentences 
was issued. Among the constitutional amendments the shortening of the detention period and some changes in the 
Civil Law were noted as positive development. The Ministry of the Interior and the Committee “10 Years of Human 
Rights Education” jointly conducted course for the gendarmerie and the police. 26,780 staff of the gendarmerie and
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some 21,000 staff of the police attended human rights courses. Circulars were issued on the prohibition of torture.
On 8 November the government authorized the publication of 7 reports by the European Committee for the
Prevention of Torture (CPT). This enabled the public to get information on the CPT’s activities over the last 12
years. The government and administration conducted meetings with NGOs. However, a true dialogue with human
rights and other civil society organizations did not develop.
The office of the Minister of State responsible for Human Rights twice changed hands. Following the resignation of
Minister of Interior Saadettin Tantan on 5 June, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, left the Ministry of State and became
Minister of Interior. Edip Safter Gaydalı became the Minister of State responsible for Human Rights. Later Nejat
Arseven, ANAP MP for İstanbul, who had been chairing the Constitutional Commission in the GNAT, became the
Minister of State responsible for Human Rights. In both functions Nejat Arseven developed notable activities. He
spent much effort for the shortening of the length of detention as part of the constitutional amendments. As Minister
of State he sent a circular to all governors calling on them to prevent torture. He called on the human rights councils
in the provinces and districts to be concerned about first generation rights such as protection of life and property,
prevention of torture and ill-treatment, second generation rights such as the right to work and health service and third
generation rights such as a clean environment and asked them to care about their protection.
The “Human Rights High Council” met as part of the government for the first time on 26 December. Minister of
State Nejat Arseven, Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen and Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk
participated in the meeting. It was decided to hold monthly meetings. Every second week undersecretaries from the
ministries should come together to evaluate complaints about human rights violation and torture.
The government had planned that representatives of human rights, professional and other civil society organization
should have their share in the institutions established for the protection and development of human rights, but failed
to implement this idea in 2001.
The Human Rights Presidency

On 12 April the GNAT passed Law No. 4643 on changes in the organization of the Prime Ministry. With this law the
Human Rights Presidency became a central organization unit in the Prime Ministry. The duties of the Presidency
were describes as: keeping in contact and coordinating efforts between institutions actively involved in human rights,
observe the implementation of provisions on human rights, evaluate the results, find solution for deficiencies,
coordinate activities to bring national legislation in line with international conventions, investigate petitions
concerning human rights violations, evaluate the results and coordinate activities on measures against violations.
After this change the statutes on the Human Rights High Council attached to the Prime Ministry, the Human Rights
Consultative Boards attached to the Ministry of State responsible for Human Rights and the Delegations to
Investigate Human Rights Violations were published in the Official Gazette on 15 August.
The Human Rights High Council

The duties of the Human Rights High Council, comprise of state secretaries from the Ministry of State responsible
for Human Rights, the Prime Ministry, the Ministry of Justice, the Ministry of Interior, the Ministry of Foreign
Affairs, the Ministry of National Education, the Ministry of Health and the Ministry of Social Security were
described as follows:
1. work on administrative and legal measures for the protection and development of human rights and make

necessary suggestions;
2. make appropriate suggestion to bring the current legislation and draft laws in line with basic human rights

principles and international conventions;
3. advise the Prime and other Ministries and public institutions on human rights;
4. coordinate the efforts on protection and development of human rights, the Universal Declaration of Human

Rights of the UN and other covenants, to which Turkey is a State party;
5. coordinate efforts to inform the public on developments in respect to human rights;
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6. observe the human rights education by public institutions and contribute to the human rights education for means
of mass communication and civil society organizations;

7. to determine the voluntary organizations that appoint member for the National Committee “10 Years of Human
Rights Education”, observe, evaluate and direct the work of the Committee;

8. appoint the members of the Human Rights Consultative Board that do not represent institutions, observe the work
and evaluate it;

9. evaluate the investigations of the Presidency and the Investigative Delegations on allegations of human rights
violations and make suggestions on measures to be taken;

10. establish commission and working groups on subjects to be determined.
The Human Rights High Council gathered 87 times in 2001, but it was not possible to gather details on its work
included suggestions on the constitutional amendments.
Human Rights Consultative Board

The statute of 15 August mentioned organizations for certain professions such as TMMOB, TTB, the Journalists’
Association, TİSK and TESK as candidates for a participation in the Human Rights Consultative Board. It was left to
the discretion of the Minister of State responsible for Human Rights to elect further members from NGOs. The
Board should meet three times a year and present views and proposals for the development and protection of human
rights, on existing legislation and contradiction to international law, on administrative measures; it should establish
communication between official institutions and organizations from civil society and be an advisor on national and
international human rights issues. It was expected to prepare report on the national situation of human rights and
present views on international human rights issues including racism and enmity against foreigners. The Consultative
Board did not become active in 2001.
Delegations to Invest Human Rights Allegations

It was planned that such delegations should be formed on necessity and include representatives of the Ministry of
State responsible for Human Rights, the Prime Ministry, the Ministries of Justice, Interior, Foreign Affairs, National
Education, Health and people or professional organizations concerned with human rights.
National Committee “10 Years of Human Rights Education”
On 18 July the statute for the National Committee “10 Years of Human Rights Education” was published in the
Official Gazette. The Committee was attached to the Human Rights High Council. Members of the Committee
should be one representative each from the Prime Ministry, the ministries that included the Directorate for Status and
Problems of Women, the Directorate for Social Services and Orphans’ Hostels, the ministries of Justice, Interior,
Foreign Affairs, National Education, Health and Culture, six representatives from voluntary organization working on
human rights and five members from the teaching personnel at universities. The Committee should prepare a
national program that might be implemented in Turkey. It should follow the educational activities within an action
plan and national program, should evaluate the activities and forward a report to the Human Rights High Council.
The Committee worked under chairwoman Prof. İonna Kuçuradi, who is chairing the Center for Application and
Research on Human Rights and its Philosophy at Hacettepe University since 1997 and includes representatives of the
White Point Foundation, Project for Woman’s Human Rights, Anatolia Contemporary Education Foundation, the
Turkish Democracy Foundation and the Helsinki Citizens' Assembly. [5]

Provincial and District Human Rights Councils

These councils were introduced by a decree of 6 December 2000 and founded in 900 places, but did not have the
expected impact. In many provinces the councils did not receive a single petition and in others only social issues
were raised. Official circles concluded that no human rights violation had occurred in the provinces of Ardahan,
Erzurum, Erzincan, Kars, Ağrı, Bingöl, Muş and Tunceli. News appeared that the highest state representatives in the
provinces and districts made discriminatory choices for the councils. The human rights organization Mazlum-Der
declared on 13 July that it would not participate in the councils. Mazlum-Der criticized the attitude not to take up
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violations without an application. It further stated that they had been called for participation in İzmir and Trabzon,
but in İstanbul only the intervention of MP Emre Kocaoğlu, chairing the parliamentarian human rights commission
had resulted in an official invitation to the provincial and district councils. Having observed an attempt to keep
human rights organizations out of these councils and to cover up violations Mazlum-Der had decided not to
participate any further.
The Human Rights Association (HRA) did not participate either, even though a principle readiness to cooperate with
the State on human rights education. The HRA had been invited in some provinces (İzmir, Çanakkale, Trabzon), but
the HRA board decided against participation on the grounds that it was against their principle of being independent.
The Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT) joined the human rights council in Altındağ district (Ankara). In
Diyarbakır the HRFT representation was not invited. In Adana two persons, who had applied to the HRFT were
encouraged to apply to the provincial human rights council. The chair of Adana Human Rights Council appointed a
police officer to evaluate the application. His report stated that the Forensics had issued a report stating that the two
people had not shown any traces of blows. The persons in question had been detained on allegations of some
relatives that they had supported a separatist organization and, therefore, their allegations of torture, were a plot
against the State. On this basis the Council rejected the application of the two people.

Changes to the Civil Code

The next important step after the constitutional amendments was adoption of a new civil code. On 30 December
1999 the 57th government under Bülent Ecevit had forwarded a draft to the GNAT and on 14 January 2000 the
Judicial Commission had started to deal with the Turkish Civil Law. The draft was presented to the GNAT on 21
June 2001.
The debates on 1030 articles started on 24 October and ended on 22 November. The new law entered into force on 8
December by publication in the Official Gazette. The provision that the man is the head of the family was abolished
and women do not have to ask for permission of the husband, if they want to work. Religious marriages (imam
nikahı) will only be allowed after the registry office wedding. Further changes include the rules for adopting
children, choice of surname and the rules of inheritance.

Human Rights and International Relations
After Turkey had been declared an official candidate for membership in the EU in Helsinki in 1999 and the
Accession Partnership document was prepared in 2000 the relationship to the European Union became one of the
most important elements of the foreign policy. Another important element was the “fight against terrorism” that
dominated international relationships after the 11 September attack in New York and the ensuing war against
Afghanistan. The Armenian question, Cyprus and the social and cultural rights of citizens from Turkey abroad also
kept the government busy.

EU-Turkey Relations

The EU-Turkey relations were shaped around the Accession Partnership (AP) document. The question of democracy
and human rights were part of the political criteria as well as the Cyprus issued and also included the right to the
mother tongue and abolition of the death penalty. The National Program (NP) prepared in response to the AP, the
constitutional amendments and packages for democratization generally were seen as positive steps. Both sides
reacted positive on the European Commission’s 2001 Report on Progress. Military circles frequently expressed their
uneasiness on measures concerning Cyprus and minorities. They were not pleased to be excluded from the
decision-making bodies for a European security and defense policy. The official pressure for joining the organs was
withdrawn at the end of the year.
The Cyprus Question



2001 Introduction 24

Turkey objected to the formulation in European Commission’s report on Accession Partnership which read, “the
European Union encourages Turkey, together with all parties, to continue to support the UN Secretary General’s
efforts to bring the process, aiming at a comprehensive settlement of the Cyprus problem, to a successful
conclusion.” The Ministry of Foreign Affairs stated that Turkey had never seen any link between the Cyprus issue
and Turkey’s membership of the EU. The problem had to be solved between the Turkish Republic of Northern
Cyprus and the Greek Cypriot Regime.
Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit stated on 22 November that the EU had broken promises given during the Helsinki
Summit on 10 December 1999 concerning the question of Cyprus and the Aegean. He insisted that the solution to the
Cyprus problem relied on the acceptance of two independent States on the island.
In August the European Parliament (EP) passed a resolution on Cyprus prepared by the rapporteur Jacques Poos. The
report called Turkey an “occupying force” and concluded that the annexing of Northern Cyprus would be the end for
Turkey’s candidacy to the EU. Speaking for the Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Faruk Loğoğlu, stated that Turkey
would determine its policy on Cyprus without interference, but would continue the dialogue with the UN on this
question. On 1 September the Ministry of Foreign Affairs made an official announcement number 157 on the EP’s
resolution. The report criticized former Foreign Minister of Luxembourg, Jacques Poos, with single-sided views
aiming at separating Turkey from the EU. His attitude had come at a time, when the SG of the UN was carrying out
his good will mission and was obviously aimed at render such efforts ineffective.
On 8 September discussions on the progress report prepared by Alain Lamassoure were held in the EP.
In the conclusive section of the report adopted on 13 November the following remarks were made: “The
constitutional amendments adopted by the Turkish Parliament on 3 October 2001 are a significant step towards
strengthening guarantees in the field of human rights and fundamental freedoms and limiting capital punishment.
The amendments narrow the grounds for limiting such fundamental freedoms as the freedom of expression and
dissemination of thought, freedom of the press and freedom of association. Attention has now turned to the effective
implementation of these important changes.
“Despite these changes, a number of restrictions on the exercise of fundamental freedoms have remained… The
moratorium on the death penalty has been maintained. The revised Article 38 of the Constitution limits the death
penalty to cases of terrorist crimes and in times of war or imminent threat of war. The exception for terrorist crimes
is not in line with Protocol 6 to the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR) (which does not permit any
reservations), whereas the exception in the case of war crimes is permitted under Protocol 6… The provisions
forbidding the use of languages prohibited by law, in Articles 26 and 28, have now been abolished. This could pave
the way for the use of languages other than Turkish and is a positive development. Existing restrictive legislation and
practices will need to be modified in order to implement this constitutional reform, as the Turkish authorities have
recognized. There has been no improvement in the real enjoyment of cultural rights for all Turks, irrespective of
their ethnic origin.
“A number of substantial prison reforms have been adopted. Turkey is encouraged to ensure that these reforms are
fully implemented. The disproportionate use of force in breaking up prison protests is to be regretted. Reform of the
judicial system has begun. The independence of the judiciary, the powers of State Security Courts and military courts
and compliance with rulings of the European Court of Human Rights remain matters of concern…
“The basic features of a democratic system exist in Turkey, but a number of fundamental issues, such as civilian
control over the military, remain to be effectively addressed. Despite a number of constitutional, legislative and
administrative changes, the actual human rights situation as it affects individuals in Turkey needs improvement.
Though it is beginning to make progress in some areas, Turkey does not yet meet the Copenhagen political criteria
and is therefore encouraged to intensify and accelerate the process of reform to ensure that human rights and
fundamental freedoms are fully protected in law and practice, for all citizens, throughout the country.
“… the support Turkey has expressed in the political dialogue for the UNSG's efforts to find a comprehensive
solution of the Cyprus problem should now be followed by concrete steps by Turkey to facilitate a solution.”
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The Armenian Question

At the beginning of January the French Parliament passed a law that included the “official recognition of the
genocide against the Armenians in 1915”. Turkey protested by saying, “despite all warnings accepted the French
National Assembly the draft law on an Armenian genocide and thus made a horrible mistake in front of history and
mankind. The Turkish government protests against this decision showing the impertinence of accusing Turkey with
genocide that she never committed and rejects the law with all its consequences. This law created a shock for our
nation and will damage the relations between Turkey and France… The Turkish Republic has called its Ambassador
to France, Sönmez Köksal to Ankara.”
The Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the General Staff reflected on an alternative counter action plan. It was decided
to keep France out of official commission, in particular those from the Armed Forces. After State President Jacques
Chirac had ratified the law, Turkey reacted even stronger. An initial agreement with the French Alcatel Company on
a spy satellite to cost $ 250 million was cancelled. A draft agreement with the Thompson Company on the
production of an electronic system for 80 F-16 fighters was unilaterally annulled. The Turkish Telekom expelled the
Alcatel company from a competition over $ 1 billion for a GSM 1800 line. A project by the Ministry of Public
Works and Housing concerning the passage over the bay of İzmir with total costs of $ 6.5 was cancelled, because the
only two companies that had handed in proposals were from France.
In reaction two draft laws were introduced in the GNAT on 23 January protesting against the French genocide in
Algeria (Turkey had supported France during that war).

Relations to the Council of Europe (CoE)

Turkey continued to be one of eight countries, for which the Council of Europe kept the membership status under
review. The procedure had started in 1996. In this context Andras Barsony and Benno Zierer visited Turkey between
23 and 25 May and reported on it. They noted some progress, but also detected areas, in which nothing had been
done on the criteria of membership. They asked for measures for the protection of human rights, in particular in the
southeast, including constitutional changes, abolition of the death penalty and a reform of the prison system. On 28
June the General Assembly of the CoE accepted the report deciding for a continuation of the review procedure and
aid for Turkey to conduct seminars on multi-ethnic societies.
Later Lord Russel, chair of the General Assembly of the CoE issued a message welcoming the constitutional
amendments. Human Rights Commissioner Gil Robles paid his first visit to Turkey between 3 and 6 December. He
talked to officials and human rights organizations. After the visit he expressed hopes for cooperation of both sides on
protection and development of human rights stating that the CoE planned a meeting on this subject in Turkey.
The European Court of Human Rights remained the only judicial control mechanism on human rights in Turkey.
Both human rights activists and the media followed the decisions of the ECHR with great interest. In 2001 the
ECHR was occupied with important political questions such as the situation in Cyprus, the death penalty for
Abdullah Öcalan and the closure of the Welfare Party.
The payment of compensation the ECHR awarded to applicants of cases against Turkey raised some problems. CoE
SG Walter Schwimmer held a press conference on 27 June and stressed that Turkey was obliged to stick to the
decisions by the ECHR. He particularly criticized the fact that Turkey had not paid the compensation in the
Louzidou case. Schwimmer called on the Council of Ministers to exert pressure on Turkey.
There was a growing tendency to solve cases by friendly settlements. In these cases the ECHR was content with
declarations by the Turkish government to accept violations as individual mistakes, promising measures against
repetition and offering the expected amount of compensation. Human rights activists argued that this tendency was
not helpful in solving basic problems of systematic human rights violations such as torture.
The European Committee for the Prevention (CPT) visited Turkey from 10 to 16 December 2000, 10 to 15 January
2001 and from 18 to 21 April and 21 to 24 May 2001, mainly in connection with the operations against the prisons of
December 2000, the F-type prisons and actions against them.
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Relations to the UN

In 2000 Turkey had followed the call by the SG of the United Nations, Kofi Annan, and signed the UN Convention
on Civil and Political Rights and the UN Convention on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights. These conventions
were not ratified in 2001 and it was not clarified whether Turkey would file reservations against provisions such as
the right to self-determination.
Ms. Asma Jahangir, special rapporteur of the UN on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions carried out
research in Turkey between 19 February and 1 March. The General Staff and the Command of the Gendarmerie did
not meet her. The report was published on 18 December (See Appendix 2).
The Committee for Children’s Rights started to review the situation in Turkey on 23 May. In an expertise report
demands were raised that Turkey becomes active on the rehabilitation of children exposed to violence, in and outside
their families. The report also pointed at the earthquakes in 1999 and stated that Turkey had not completely fulfilled
its obligation under the Convention on Children’s Rights. The report asked for the allocation of funds and new
legislation for the rights of children that needed a mechanism for complaints. Turkey was reminded to cancel its
reservations to Article 17, 29 and 30 of the Convention. The report pointed at allegations of torture and cases, where
the families had not been informed of detention and criticized that the minimum age for laborers was 12, but only
juveniles at the age of 16 could become members of trade unions.

Footnotes
[1] Draft amendments to Articles 2, 3, 6,13, 14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 38, 40, 41, 46, 49, 51, 53, 54, 55, 65, 66, 67, 69,

74, 75, 82, 83, 86, 87, 90, 94, 96, 100, 101, 104, 105, 118, 125, 130, 131, 132, 135, 138, 157, 159, 175 and temporary Article 15 of the
Constitution were concerned.

Objections to these draft amendments were raised by the representatives of the MHP in the subcommission on
Article 2 (nature of the Republic), Article 3 (unity of the State, official language, flag, national anthem and capital),
Article 14 (on misuse of basic rights and freedoms), Article 19 (on personal freedom and security), Article 26 (on
freedom of expression and on Article 38 (on press freedom). MHP and DSP objected to draft amendment to Article
30 (use of the press instruments).
[2] Constitutional amendments need a majority of three fifth with a total of 550 deputies in the GNAT.
[3] At the end of the month it was revealed that Sami Hoştan and Ali Fevzi Bir had got permission to run the hotel “Rodina” in Sofia as a

gambling house. Allegedly they spent one million dollar to get the permission. The gambling house was opened on 21 February, when Interior
Minister Saadettin Tantan was the guest of the Bulgarian Minister of Interior, Emanuil Yordanov.

[4] On 27 March the daily “Yeni Gündem” published an interview with lieutenant Hüseyin Oğuz, who conducted the investigation against the
Yüksekova Gang in 1996. After that he had moved to a holiday resort near İzmir. He said that he had received many threats and still continued
to receive indirect threats from Mahmut Yıldırım, known as “Green”. “He lets me know that I am wrong. He must be right, since he is still
active. Last summer he came to İzmir. He did not talk to me directly, but sent a man. Afterwards three of my dogs were poisoned and one was
kidnapped. A friend of Major Mehmet Emin Yurdakul has warned me to keep away from the affair and told me that they had decided to kill
me.” On the Susurluk case he commented that he had not been able to tell everything he knew, because he could not prove it. “I took the
testimony of Kahraman Bilgiç. On the 6.5 pages he talked about 9 killings, but nothing was done on it. The only killing they dealt with was
the murder of Abdullah Canan.”

[5] In June the Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly withdrew from the subcommission on human rights education on the grounds that there was no
budget for the work, transparency on horizontal and vertical information had not been secured and no law had been passed for the organization
of the national committee.
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Summary
The death penalty has been one of the most important issues in the membership debates to the European Union in
2001. During the year many people were tried at State Security Courts with demand of death penalty. (See death
penalty).
In 2001, the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) concluded 9 cases against Turkey in relation to a violation of
the right to life. In 8 cases Turkey was found guilty. In one of two cases resulting in a friendly solution (the Faysal
Akman case), the ECHR struck out the case since the applicant did not accept the friendly solution. (See the section
on the European Court of Human Rights).
The right to life continued to be violated systematically in 2001. The “Return to Life Operation”, which the military
forces started on 19 December 2000, caused the death of 30 prisoners (see section on Prisons). Diyarbakır Chief of
Police, Gaffar Okkan and five security officers were assassinated. The following day two executives of HADEP
Silopi Branch “disappeared”.
Table: Violations of the Right to Life (1990-2001)

Extra-judicial
executions

Killings by unknown
assailants

Cases of
“Disappearance”

Deaths in Custody and
Prisons

Mine-Bomb
Explosions

1990 --- 11 9+2 12 ---

1991 98 31 3 21 ---

1992 283 362 8 18 38

1993 189 467 30 40 123

1994 129 423 57 53 131

1995 96 166 49 37 45

1996 129 113 19 72 40

1997 98 65 10 52 63

1998 80 45 11 43 28

1999 63 52 16 55 37

2000 56 13 --- 58 29

2001 37 24 2 57 18

Authority to shoot
The Constitutional Court’s verdict to cancel the Article [1] of the Anti-Terror Law “authorizing the security officers to
fire their guns without any hesitation” was published in the Official Gazette on 19 January 2001. [2]

The reasoned verdict read, “the authority of the police to fire guns directly at the target, if the order of ‘surrender’ is 
not followed, is in breach of the ‘right to life’ covered in the Constitution.” The Constitutional Court emphasized that 
in some incidents, less dangerous ways of defusing the assailants could be found if life security is concerned. The 
verdict reminded of the constitutional principal, “Everybody has the right to life, and the integrity of his or her 
material and spiritual entity”, and noted that the European Convention on Human Rights carries the same provision. 
The verdict further stated that the State has the ultimate responsibility for taking all kinds of precautions to protect
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the right to life, emphasized that the authority to use firearms could be granted by law only in circumstances of
necessity, and continued, “The right to use firearms can only be granted, if no other choice than the use of firearms is
left.”
The Court made some amendments in the Law on Provincial Administration, but did not cancel the provision
concerning the authority to “make use of the forces assigned for this purpose”, in case “the existing forces fall short
of solving the incidents that broke out in the province(s)”, and authorized the governors to decide on whom to ask for
support. The Constitutional Court’s verdict will enter into force one year later, in order to “avoid possible leaks in
combating terrorism”.
The Minister of Interior Sadettin Tantan reacted to this decision of the Constitutional Court saying, “Will the police
forces use their guns after they are attacked?” While criticizing the ruling Sadettin Tantan said, “Now, I don’t want to
say anything about the esteemed Court members. But, under the current conditions, I’d like to ask them whether the
security forces should have used their guns after the recent terrorist attack? I’d rather leave this issue to their
understanding. But we cannot expect to receive any service from people on duty at the price of their lives?” Tantan
further claimed that the discussion on the authority to be given to the security forces was utterly primitive.
Some politicians and scientists joined the discussion triggered by Tantan’s speech. Some reactions concerning this
issue were as follows:
Prof. Dr. Orhan Aldıkaçtı: “I comply completely with Tantan’s reaction. I hold that the cancelled article is not in
breach of the right to life. The security forces are not authorized to use their guns against somebody without warning
in advance. On the contrary, there is a prerequisite for calling to surrender. This call implies the protection of the
terrorist’s right to life. By making this call, the security forces mean, “I do not want to kill you, surrender, and stay
alive”. If a person does not surrender and intends to respond by firing arms, s/he cannot expect to get a carnation. I
believe that the Constitutional Court has reached a wrong.”
Mehmet Ağar: “We should keep in mind that this limitation on the authority of the police to use their guns will
bother that institution. We should handle these issues without ignoring the reality.”
Ex-Minister of Interior Nahit Menteşe: “I also share Tantan’s opinion. I definitely reject limiting the authority of
the security forces to use firearms. I cannot imagine the security forces without carrying firearms. I don’t believe it is
right to limit their authority to use firearms. The security forces are armed wherever they are. I believe, their actual
authorities should continue.”
Prof. Dr. Kayıhan İçel: “The Constitutional Court’s decision and its justification should be evaluated with great
attention. I don’t evaluate it as depriving the police of its authority to use firearms. In its reasoning the Constitutional
Court has underlined under what conditions the right to life should be guarded. The Court does not state, ‘the security
forces cannot use firearms’. The verdict stresses not to use firearms unless it is inevitable. I think Mr. Tantan is
sentimental in his opinion.”
The cases of Gazal Berü-Selahattin Öge

The report concerning the killing of Gazal Berü (11) by dogs of the gendarmerie station in Yiğitler Village of
Bingöl-Karlıova on 19 March 2001, and the torture of Selahattin Öge, a peasant in Yorgançayır village of Karlıova,
on 19 February, was released in a press meeting on 10 April. The report was prepared by a delegation, formed of the
Vice Chairman of the Human Rights Association (HRA) Osman Baydemir, HRA regional representative Hanifi Işık,
Head of Elazığ Branch of HRA Cafer Demir, Head of Muş Branch of HRA Sevim Yetkiner, Executives of Bingöl
HRA Branch Rıdvan Kızgın and Kasım Elçi. In the press conference Baydemir emphasized the fact that many
people in the region lost their life after attacks by dogs since 1994. The report was based on talks to Governor Tamer
Ersoy, Mayor Feyzullah Karaaslan, Public Prosecutor M. Ali Erbay in Bingöl and District Governor Hikmet Aydın,
Public Prosecutor Musa Kanici in Karlıova as well as interviews with relatives of the victims.
Meral Berü (13), sister of deceased Gazal Berü was quoted in the report as follows:
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“In the morning of the incident my sister Gazal and I together with another 10 girls from the village went to pick
‘asphodel’ (a specific medicinal herb in the region). We passed the gendarmerie station on our way. However, a
while later my sister and I noticed that we lost our knife and we returned back to look for it. When we reached the
gendarmerie station, there were two soldiers on guard in 15-20 meters distance from us. There were 4 dogs inside the
courtyard surrounded by wires and 2 dogs near to us at the guarding points. The soldier asked us to go away. I said to
him ‘uncle soldier, we lost our knife. We shall go after we found it’. The Soldier pointed at us and ordered the dogs
to catch us. The two dogs at the guarding point started to run towards us. They came close, but did not bite
immediately. They were just barking. Gazal was frightened and crying. I took her behind me. The dogs were real
big. I was also frightened and started to cry. I was begging the soldier to rescue us. But he repeated his order to the
dogs. As soon as the dogs heard the order, the other dogs in the courtyard started to move. They jumped over the
wires and came to us. We ran into the cemetery. Gazal held my skirt and was able to run with me for a while.
However, the wall of the cemetery was too high for her to climb. 5 to 6 dogs were beating her. I run to the village
screaming. I came across our neighbors Harun Arat and Abdülbasir Buğda and asked them for help. Harun carried
me away from the place of incident. The dogs belong to the station and are there all the time. If the soldier had not
ordered them, the dogs would not have attacked us”.
The concluding remarks of the report are as follows:
The members of the delegation observed that
• - human rights violations and arbitrary unlawful practices mostly of the gendarmerie are still continuing in the

rural parts of the region, although the delegation did not face any difficulty during its two-day mission. But the
delegation was confronted with torture and ill-treatment cases that have never been publicized before;

• - human rights violations have remained unknown, the complaint mechanism is not used by the citizens, there is a
strong belief on the ineffectiveness of the judiciary and conviction that the use of complaint mechanism will lead
to new human rights violations;

• - the life of the inhabitants of Yiğitler village is under the pressure of the gendarmerie in every aspect and the
residents are tired of the terror of dogs and mining practices of the gendarmerie.

• - Villagers reported that the dogs belong to the gendarmerie. Despite the clarity of Meral Berü’s testimony to the
prosecutors, the soldier, who ordered the dogs to catch the girls, has not been arrested. This practice that does not
comply with provisions of the Law on Criminal Procedures increases doubts about the lawfulness of the
interrogation.

On 19 February 4 people, two of them in military uniform, came to the house of Selahattin Öge, a member of the
People's Democracy Party (HADEP), in Yorgançayır village, Karlıova district (Bingöl) and took him away in a car.
The next morning Selahattin Öge was found in the garden of a school 2 kilometers outside of Karlıova. He was taken
to Bingöl State Hospital and from there to the hospital of the university in Elazığ. It was established that two rips and
one arm was broken and that he was suffering from concussion. On his case the report stated:
“It is alarming that no official from the district gendarmerie station was taken, although it is very obvious that
Selahattin Öge was tortured. The kidnapping, interrogation, torture and the date of the Selahattin Öge incident put it
in line with the assassination of Diyarbakır chief of police and the “disappearance” of the two executives of HADEP
Silopi branch.
During their investigation in Karlıova executives of HADEP Solhan Branch invited members of the delegation. They
reported on human rights violations they were confronted with. The delegation went to Solhan district on 4 April to
listen to HADEP executives. The seriousness of the problems in Solhan and pressures on members of HADEP would
to be an issue of a separate investigation.
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Police and Soldier Suicides
Throughout the year incidents of suicide or killings of relatives by members of the security, in particular those, who
had served in the region under a state of emergency (OHAL), were reported.
According to the Directorate for General Security 57 police officers tried to commit suicide between 1999 and April
2001; 46 of them died and 10 were either persuaded or wounded themselves. Among the police officers 37 were
employed at the anti-riot police (Çevik Kuvvet). In February In February the General Director for Security, Turan
Genç, issued a circular on the suicides. It was sent to all chief of police asking them to take close care of the all
problems of the staff, to keep the channels for communication open and to make an effort that people could enjoy
working on a lower scale. In May a similar circular was issued.
On 12 December a high-ranking security officer, who had served in the OHAL commented on the service and stated
that the staff that had served in the Southeast was in need of psychological treatment, but many people were afraid to
receive a report that they no longer would be able to carry arms and, therefore, did not apply for such a treatment. He
said inter alias:
“You put someone coming from the mountains, out of clashes in the department for general order or for passports.
These people find stamping, filing, pasting of photographs or regulating traffic simple and boring. They ‘explode’.
Some are aware that they are in need of psychological treatment. But they are afraid that the physician might say that
they are not fit for an armed duty and might lose their job.”
On 15 December the daily “Yedinci Gündem” presented the results of a research on “Police and Suicide” conducted
by the General Directorate for Security. The report established 242 suicides of police officers between 1989 and
1999. In 33% of the cases the reasons were found to be mental, in 24% to be relate to the family, in 9% to stem from
material problems, in 5% to be of a psychiatric origin and in 13% of the cases the reasons could not be established.
A striking example for the so-called “Vietnam-Syndrome” or post-traumatic stress disturbance happened in
Manavgat district of Antalya in November. During the night of 11 November Sergeant Murat Zencirli and six
soldiers under his command fired with automatic guns and 11 banks. There were no casualties.
Murat Zencirli had served in Hakkari for three years, before he was appointed to Manavgat. Reportedly he had
received a negative answer on a request for credit from one ban and was drunk, when the incident happened. On 13
November he was arrested and later charged with the soldiers Erhan Kara, Barış Turan, Alper Genç, Ali Akkuş,
Zekeriya Yılmaz and Çağdaş Şentel for participating in a crime, indirect threat and extreme drunkenness.
On 6 February commissioner Doner Demirel, employed at the narcotics department at Adana Police HQ, committed
suicide. On the same day Kemalettin Altınöz (29) working that Hamdi Bey Police Station in Muğla Polis killed
himself in Aydın.
On 22 February sergeant Çavuş Gürbüz killed himself with a hand grenade in Diyarbakır.
On 8 July Doğan Çetin (39), employed at Kayseri Talas Police HQ committed suicide with his police gun.
Sergeant Ali Çalışkan, the central figure in the incident in Akkise town, Ahırlı district (Konya) that on 9 August
resulted in the death of Hasan Gültekin, had served in the Southeast for a long time.
The village guard Kerem Koç committed suicide in Kıran quarter (Hakkari) on 15 September. He came home from
duty, put his gun to his head and pulled the trigger.
Turgut Karahan (40) employed at the department to fight terrorism at İzmir-Buca Police HQ, committed suicide on
27 November, after he had killed his wife Gülferi Karahan (35) and his children Havva Karahan (12), Sümeyye
Karahan (5) and Hasan Karahan (2). Reportedly he was injured to his head, while on duty in Batman in the
department for special actions and had received treatment for eight months.
On 29 November Mustafa Yavuz (29), employed at the directorate for special action in Bingöl Police HQ, shot
himself with his own pistol. He was taken to the Medical Center of Elazığ Fırat University and died on 11
December.
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Necibe Pehlivan shot her husband, the police officer Hüseyin Pehlivan, employed at the central police station of
Kemalpaşa district (İzmir) on 5 December. Afterwards she committed suicide. Reportedly Hüseyin Pehlivan had
served three years at the department for special action in Tunceli Police HQ.

The Death Penalty
At the end of 2001 the Judicial Commission in the Grand National Assembly of Turkey had received 59 files
concerning the execution of 113 persons. 29 of them had been sentenced to death according to Article 125 TPC, 41
according to Article 146 TPC and the others under non-political provisions.
The names of the individuals sentenced to death according to Article 125 TPC are as follows:
Nizamettin Özoğlu, Mehmet Sait Dayan, Sinan İyit, Aslan Kaya, Abdurrahim Akalp, Yusuf Akbaba, Türkan İpek,
Mehmet Darga, Celal Türk, Salih Gün, Zübeyir Paksoy, Yusuf Çabuk, Hüseyin Güçlü, Bayram Kaymaz, Fikri
Demir, Nihat Yağız, Mehmet Emin Çeçi, Cumali Karasu, Enver Özer, Ahmet Güven, Kadri Sönmez, Ramazan
Akdağ, Nadir Kalkan, Vefa Kartal, Ramazan Kızıldağ, Şeyhmuz Poyraz, Şemdin Sakık, Şahin Gümüş, Nuri
Akbulut.
The names of the individuals sentenced to death according to Article 146 TPC are as follows:
Ali Osman Köse, Rabbena Hanedar, Hasan Şahingöz, Ali Nazik, Selmani Özcan, Cemal Çakmak, Kemal Gomi, Ali
Teke, Lütfi Topal, Ali Tekin, Muhsin Erbaş, Harun Gülbaş, Bekir Çınar, Erol Sarıkaya, Ahmet Turan Kılıç, Kenan
Kale, Harun Yıldız, Zafer Yelok, Yunus Karataş, Halil İbrahim Düzbiçer, Ömer Faruk Gez, Ahmet Oflaz, Ekrem
Kurt, Erkan Çetintaş, Faruk Sarıkaya, Hayrettin Gül, Harun Kavak, Süleyman Toksun, Hayrettin Yeğin, Mehmet
Yılmaz, Adem Kozu, Mustafa Uğur Yaraş, Faruk Belkavlı, Ömer Demir, Alim Özhan, İbrahim Duran, Etem Ceylan,
Vahit Kaynar, Turan Kaya, Cafer Tayyar Soykök, Faruk Ceylan.
The names of the individuals sentenced to death for ordinary crimes are as follows:
Seyfettin Uzundiz, Bekir Gedik, Yakup Karaca, Halil Yıldırım, Taner Keleşoğlu, Murat Katrağ, İsmail Özdemir,
Coşkun Öztürk, Hasip Mehmet Atay, Kadir Şahin, Mürsel Girgin, Aziz Varkan, Nadir Şenol, Halil Güneş, Celal
Atalay, Birsen Güngören, Yaşar Akan (military court), Cüneyt Erengül (military court), Adil İnandı, Mehmet Pesci,
İbrahim Çınar, Burhanettin Duman (in two cases), Ali Azaklı, Mustafa Namlı, Ali Sezgin, Çağatay Çelikel, Mehmet
Babür (military court), Süleyman Güney, Erdem Berber, Harun Aslan, Ali Aslan, Zülküf Almalı, Sami Akyürek,
Ömer Gök, Ramazan Koban, Levent Makbutlar, Metin Mıcık, Taci Nergis, Resul Köse, Mutlu Akın, Abdullah
Aksel, Mehmet Ayhan Uluş, Tuncay Çakır.
The “National Program” on measures to be taken by Turkey as a nominee State to the European Union was presented
on 19 March. The demand for the continuance of moratorium on capital punishment was among the medium-term
targets of the Program, but it was within the short-term targets in the Accession Partnership Document. By recalling
that the decision for the execution of death penalties was the competence of the Grand National Assembly, it was
asserted that the abolition of capital punishment would be considered in the medium term.
In a press meeting on 21 Mart, Deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz stated that the changes on capital punishment
had to be made within 1 to 5 years. Yılmaz said, “The medium term is more than one year but the maximum limit are
5 years. This conflicts with the timetable of the EU enlargement. We should shorten this term as much as possible.”
In June, it was discussed whether capital punishment will be abolished. General Secretary of the Council of Europe
Walter Schwimmer said at the congress in Strasbourg on abolition of the death penalty that in order to abolish capital
punishment all over the world: “The European Council members want Turkey and Russia to abolish capital
punishment and ratify the 6th Protocol.” Schwimmer added that they were looking for possibilities to organize and
start a campaign for abolishing capital punishment. He also called attention to the 6th Protocol that was prepared by
European Council in 1982 and is the only obliging international document about abolishing capital punishment (in
peace times) in the world.
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At the end of the congress, which ended on 22 June, an announcement was published to invite all countries to
abolish capital punishment. The European Council urged Turkey, Russia, and Armenia to sign the 6th Protocol to the
European Human Rights Convention on abolition of capital punishment. The numbers given at the congress show
that capital punishment was still in force in 86 countries and 1,457 people were executed in 2000.
During the year the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) did not ratify the two UN Conventions, which
Turkey signed in accordance with UN Secretary General Kofi Annan’s call before the Millennium Summit of the
year 2000. It remained uncertain under which conditions Turkey will approve the International Covenant on Civil
and Political Rights and the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, known as “Twin
Covenants” and what kind of reservation it might announce. Turkey is expected to put a reservation on Article 1[3] of
the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, which acknowledges the “right of peoples to
self-determination”.
If the GNAT approves this Covenant, the abolition of the death penalty in Turkey will get on the legislative agenda,
as Article 6 of this Covenant calls the death penalty a violation of the right to life. It is not yet clear whether or not
Turkey will put a reservation on this Article. The second paragraph of this Article reads: “In countries which have
not abolished the death penalty, sentence of death may be imposed only for the most serious crimes in accordance
with the law in force at the time of the crime and not contrary to the provisions of the present Covenant and the
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide…”
Constitutional Changes

In September the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) agreed on the amendment of certain Articles of the
Constitution including a partial abolition of the death penalty. The draft introduced by Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit,
his deputies Mesut Yılmaz and Devlet Bahçeli and 288 MPs changed Article 38 of the Constitution [4] by adding the
following provisions: “Findings obtained in a manner not in accordance with the law may not be admitted as
evidence”, “No one shall be deprived of his/her liberty merely on the grounds of inability to fulfil a contractual
obligation” and “The death penalty may only be imposed in time of war, imminent threat of war and for crimes of
terrorism”. During the debate the conditions for imposing death penalties were restricted to war and an imminent
threat of war.
Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk suggested excluding the death penalty from the constitutional amendments and
only changing the penal code. However, the Grand National Assembly of Turkey passed the proposed amendments
to the 1982 Constitution. The provision of “death penalties may only be passed in time of war or close to war” was
changed to “imminent threat of war” and accepted by 368 to 65 votes. This vote was the lowest result for the draft.
This Article was also the one with the longest debate on it.
Despite the debates, the proposal was passed on 19 September and entered into force on 17 October. However, a
temporary article was added to the proposal, by which execution of the sentence given for the PKK Leader Abdullah
Öcalan remained possible. Paragraph B of the temporary article stated that amnesties, which Parliament might
announce by the majority of 60%, according to Article 87 of the Constitution should not include offences against the
State (Article 14).
After the constitutional amendments the situation of people awaiting execution and those on trial with the demand of
the death penalty become confused. Mardin Criminal Court No. 1 forwarded one case to the Constitutional Court
asking to cancel the condition in Article 450 TPC that the penalty for intentional killing has to be the death penalty.
At the beginning of 2002 the Constitutional Court decided to deal with the application in principle.
The 1st Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed a death sentence passed under Article 450 TPC by Konya
Criminal Court No. 2 pointing at the changes to Article 38 of the Constitution.
The case against Recep İpek, accused of having killed the child Afşar Sıla Çaldıran (11) in Susurluk district
(Balıkesir) on 6 April, continued at Balıkesir Criminal Court on 30 October. The court decided to await the outcome
of the constitutional amendments that would require a revision of Article 450 TPC.
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Prof. Dr. Mustafa Erdoğan (Faculty of Economic and Administrative Science at Hacettepe University)
 The death penalty was abolished for peace times, and that only partly. After the amendment death penalty may be
passed for terror crimes. However, terror crimes are defined to a large extent on crimes of organization and thought. In
addition, the definition of terror is not a technical judicial and neutral definition, but was made according to the
reservations of the official ideology. Therefore, even after the changes the death penalty may still be passed for acts of
a non-terrorist nature (publication, speeches, gatherings). In other words, the death penalty is even in peace times not
an exceptional penalty. (Radikal 18 October 2001)

Death Penalty Decisions 

In a trial against 49 defendants Adana SSC sentenced Nurettin Üdürgücü, Bekir Tanrıkulu and Burhan Çevik to
death under Article 146 TPC for the "violent attempt to overthrow the constitutional order in the name of the radical
Islam Hezbollah organization". 27 defendants were sentenced to 12,5 years' imprisonment each and 19 defendants
were acquitted.
On 2 April İstanbul SSC No. 6 announced its verdict in the trial against leaders and members of the Islamic Great
Eastern Raiders Front İBDA/C. The alleged leader Salih İzzet Erdiş (also known as Salih Mirzabeyoğlu) was
sentenced to death under Article 146 of the Turkish Penal Code for “the armed attempt to overthrow the
constitutional order”. Sadettin Ustaosmanoğlu and Mehmet Fazıl Aslantürk were sentenced to 18 years'
imprisonment under Article 168/2 of the Turkish Penal Code for “membership of an armed gang”. Hüsnü Göktaş,
who was tried without arrest would have been convicted for “supporting an armed gang” under Article 169 of the
Turkish Penal Code (TPC) that requires sentences of between 3 and 5 years' imprisonment, but benefited from the
Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
The prosecutor at the Court of Cassation asked to confirm the death penalty for the alleged leader of the radical
Islam organization İBDA/C, Salih İzzet Erdiş (Salih Mirzabeyoğlu). He also wanted the sentences of the members
Sadettin Ustaosmanoğlu and Mehmet Fazıl Aslantürk to be confirmed.
On 26 December the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the death penalties on the grounds that the
verdict did not include accurate identities in the passage about the sentence. Therefore, İstanbul SSC No. 6 will have
to conduct a retrial against Erdiş and his co-defendants Sadettin Ustaosmanoğlu and Mehmet Fazıl Aslantürk.
On 13 April Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 passed a verdict on 3 defendants. They were accused of an armed attack on police
officers at a control post of the post near the governor's building in Kızıltepe (Mardin) on 20 June 1999. During this
attack one police officer was killed and 7 officers were injured. The court found that Abdullah Oral, Cuma
Tanırgan and Mehmet Salih Yaşasın had carried out this attack in the name of the PKK as a protest against the
arrest of Abdullah Öcalan and sentenced all defendants to death.
İstanbul SSC No. 6 heard the case of Ercan Kartal, an alleged leader of the Revolutionary People's Liberation
Party/Front DHKP/C and two members of the organization on 8 May. This time Ercan Kartal was sentenced to death
for having ordered the assassination attempt on the 7th State President of Turkey, Kenan Evren. Defendants Berkan
Abatay and Fadime Baştuğ were sentenced to 12.5 years' imprisonment for “membership of the DHKP/C”.
On 25 June, Antalya Criminal Court No. 1 sentenced Ercan Tarıkçı to death for killing a child named Sibel Nefer
(11) in Antalya on 9 April.
İsmiye Akgöz, who killed two of her nephews about two years ago, when they saw her steeling gold of her sister,
was sentenced twice to death. Eyüp Criminal Court No. 1 delivered the verdict on 10 August.
Malatya SSC sentenced Hakkı Alphan, on hunger strike in Ankara Closed Prison, to death. The verdict of 17
August was based on the allegation of “leading membership of the Turkish Communist Party/ML-Workers’ and
Peasants Liberation Army of Turkey’ (TKP/ML TIKKO).
Muğla Criminal Court sentenced Yüksel Kocagöz, who was accused of “killing Yıldız Menteşe (67) and Beysun
Menteşe (20), both relatives of ex-Interior Minister Nahit Menteşe, in Muğla-Milas on 21 January”, to death at the
hearing of 13 September.
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On 5 October Muğla Criminal Court sentenced Aytaç Şahin, Ümit Şehirlioğlu and Celal Türker to death for
having raped and killed Nilgün Koşar in Marmara district (Muğla) on 3 November 2000.
On 27 November the trial against 21 people accused of “membership and activities for the Revolutionary People's
Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C)” concluded for the second time at İzmir SSC. The Court of Cassation had quashed
the verdict in the first instance on 5 February. The death penalty against Gürsel Akmaz was lifted, since she had died
during the death fast action. The defendants Yalçın Hafçi, Süleyman Erol and Özlem Taşdemir were sentenced to
death. Vicdan Şahin and Özlem Taş, who had been sentenced to death during the first trial, received life
imprisonment. Bülent Ersoy and Hatice Aşık were sentenced to 15 and Hacı Ahmet Akkaya to 5 years'
imprisonment. The cases of the defendants Ahmet Zencirci, Erdem Albayrak, Gülizar Ersoy, Yaşar Bilibay, Hatice
Akkaya and Sevgi Yamaç, former board member of Denizli HRA were suspended according to the Law 4616. The
acquittals of İsmail Payat, Ramazan Zencirci, Fizan Koç, Hüseyin Serinkan, Osman Serinkan and Ali İbin had not
been forwarded to the Court of Cassation. The case had been opened after the incident in Balkıca village, Tavas
district (Denizli), during which 3 DHKP/C militants and the soldier Cumali Kaya had been killed on 30 November
1998.
On 13 December Ankara SSC No. 2 announced its verdict in the case of Ali Gülmez, the alleged secretary of the
Turkish Communist Party/ML-Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of Turkey (TKP/ML TIKKO) for the Black
Sea region. The court found him guilty of a bomb attack on a car with prisoners from the trial on incidents in Sivas
on 1 August 1997 and the bomb attack on Ayhan Çevik, governor of Çankırı on 5 March 1999 and sentenced him to
death according to Article 146/1 TPC.
Cases with the demand of the death penalty

The prosecutor’s office in Adana indicted Gülten Turaktekin (19) and her brother Ahmet Turaktekin for killing
Mehmet Aslan, who raped Gülten Turaktekin, and demanded the death penalty for both defendants.
The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC indicted Sadullah Özdemir with the demand of the death penalty on the allegation
that he was the Diyarbakır representative of the PKK. Sadullah Özdemir, who is on trial with the HADEP mayors
from Diyarbakır, Siirt and Bingöl, was released in this context on 30 January, but before he left the prison arrested
again. His lawyer Habibe Değer said that her client was not guilty because he had been in prison on the dates in
question.
İstanbul Public Prosecutor indicted Orhan Aksoy accused of a series of murders demanding that he be sentenced to
death for each murder. The trial against Orhan Aksoy with the demand of five death penalties will start in the near
future.
İstanbul Eyüp Prosecution's Office prepared an indictment against Ufuk Salih Hantal, who is being held responsible
for the killing of Ömer Temiz in Eyüp, Ahmet Kurt in Bayrampaşa and Hızır Ali Muratoğlu in Fatih (all quarters of
İstanbul) and demanded twice the capital punishment for the defendant.
Üsküdar Prosecution's Office indicted 399 prisoners who at the time of the operations against the prisons that started
on 19 December 2000 had been imprisoned in Ümraniye Prison. The indictment holds the prisoners responsible for
the deaths of the gendarme Nurettin Kurt and the prisoners Haydar Akbaba and Muharrem Buldukoğlu. For this
offence and 'rioting in prison”, “production of explosives”, “armed resistance” and violation of the Law on Firearms
the prosecutions want the defendants to be sentenced to death, but also to receive further sentences of 14 to 23 years'
imprisonment.
The case launched against five villagers upon the complaints of village guards commenced at the Diyarbakır SSC on
4 March. The villagers had opened a case against the village guards for getting back their fields seized by them. At
the hearing the defendants Abdullah Örnek, Nurettin Egün, Yusuf Bil, Mahsum Şişman, and Abdurrahman Üstün,
stated that they were not living in the village when the land mines were allegedly planted, as they had been forced to
migrate from the village.
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The case launched against the village guards Cemil Kayıcı, Mehmet Kaya, Muhsin Kayar, Abdullah Yıldırım,
Ahmet Kayar, Lezgin Kayar and Mehmet Varış, who used to serve in Balli village of Şırnak-Uludere continued at
Diyarbakır SSC on 13 March. The case had been launched on the allegations that the defendants had “provided PKK
with logistic and information, killing an officer, a civilian and injuring 5 soldiers during an attack on an armed
vehicle on 6 March 1999 with the PKK militants”. At the hearing of 13 March, the defendants stated that they were
innocent. The defendants were charged with the demand of the death penalty under Article 125 of the TPC.
On 26 March Ankara Criminal Court No. 8 continued to hear the case of 101 defendants including the leader of the
Kurdish Workers' Party PKK, Abdullah Öcalan. The defendants are accused of violent activities in the Urfa region
prior to the military coup of 12 September 1980. Vedat Aytaç, lawyer of Eyyübü Karagecilli said that his client had
not committed any of the alleged crimes. He was on trial only because of a similarity of names. The court decided to
write an order to Mudanya Penal Court to take the testimony of Abdullah Öcalan, imprisoned on the island of İmrali
in their name. At the same time the court lifted the arrest warrant in absentia against Abdullah Öcalan. The arrest
warrants against Numan Uçar, Kesire Yıldırım, Baki Uludağ, Murat Karayılan, Necip Işık, Mustafa Dağ, Mehmet
Dilli and Ayhan Adılay were upheld. In the hearing of 17 May, the court ordered the remand of Yılmaz Sümer in
absentia. Sümer has not testified to the court, yet. The hearing was adjourned to a later date for completion of
missing documents in the file.
On 19 March Ankara SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of 28 members of the Welfare Party (RP), the “Milli
Görüş” (National View) Foundation and the Association of Businessman MÜSİAD (including Necmettin Erbakan,
once chairman of the dissolved Welfare Party (RP). Prosecutor Nuh Mete Yüksel read out the 11-page summing up
of the case. He accused “Milli Görüş“ of “aiming at overthrowing the constitutional order and put a State based on
religious principles in its place”. For this offence he asked that the defendants Ahmet Tekdal, Şevki Yılmaz, Hasan
Hüseyin Ceylan and İbrahim Halil Çelik be sentenced to death according to Article 146/1 of the TPC. For the
remaining defendants Ali Nabi Koçak, İmdat Kaya, Erol Yarar, Ali Bayramoğlu, Ahmet Akgül, Süleyman
Mercümek, Adnan Demirtürk, Nevzat Laleli, Tacettin Çetinkaya, Yılmaz Bölükbaşı, Sadık Küçükgünay, Mecit
Dönmezbilek, Fikret Erçoban, Ahmet Ertok, Abdülkadir Geylan, Muzaffer Baydar, Ali Tandoğan, Mehmet
Bozgeyik, Mustafa Akgün, Mükremin Karakoç, Mehmet Karaman, Tuncer Tabak, Asim Sezen and Nuh Mehmet
Solmaz he demanded sentences between 7.5 and 22.5 years' imprisonment under Article 146/3 TPC. Finally he
demanded that the Milli Görüş Foundation and the Association of Businessmen called MÜSİAD be closed down
because they educated militants for Milli Görüş.
Ankara Public Prosecution Office launched a case against Tufan Doğan on the allegation that he had “murdered a
child with the initials S.K. after raping her”. If convicted, Doğan will be sentenced to capital punishment under
Article 450 of the TPC.
In an indictment by İstanbul Public Prosecution's Office the death penalty was sought for Iurie Vulpe (a Moldavian
citizen), while 3 further defendants have to expect sentences of between 3 and 9 years' imprisonment. Iurie Vulpe
stands accused of having killed İsmail Arslan, keeper of the tourist shop “Bazaar 12” in Laleli (İstanbul) on 9
February 2001. Having stabbed him to death he escaped with TL 45 billion, 13 kg gold and $ 1,000. Olaksandr
Nebosney is being accused of having hidden the stolen goods while Nizamettin Ateş Günaydın and Semir Gürdal
purchased the goods. The trial was to start at İstanbul Criminal Court.
Arif Baş was indicted for the killing of Fatma Zehra Cuhacıoğlu (22) on 2 April. The prosecution wants him to be
sentenced to capital punishment. The hearing was to start at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6.
Selahattin Büyüköztekin, who is held responsible for the killings of Ömer Balaban, his son Murat Balaban, Nedim
Sevim, Bedri Kara, Halil Altınoy and Ayhan Fındık in Edirne on 21 December 1997, was arrested in Adana on 19
April. A case had been brought against him with the demand of capital punishment.
İstanbul public prosecutor indicted Lokman Akkuş and Kenan Garip with the demand of capital punishment for
killing Demet Karaca while trying to steel her bag.
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On 23 May, Adana SSC No. 1 continued to hear the case of 31 alleged members of the Turkish Communist
Party/Marxist-Leninist Workers' and Peasants' Liberation Army of Turkey (TKP/ML TIKKO), 15 of them in
remand. Seven defendants in remand were not brought to court since they are incarcerated in Sincan F-type Prison
(Ankara). The lawyer asked for the release of their clients on bail. The court, however, decided on the continuation
of pre-trial detention and ordered the appearance of the defendants from Sincan F-type Prison. In this trial the
defendants Yadigar Kuyu, Demiral Yiğitalp, Atılcan Saday, Rafet Ünal, Hasan Emre and Osman Kaan are tried with
the demand of the death penalty and the other defendants have to expect sentences of between 3 and 12 years’
imprisonment for membership of TIKKO and various actions including murder and robbery.
Because the committed crime required capital punishment, the Court of Cassation quashed the verdict against Belgin
Yüksel Halıcı to 36 years’ imprisonment for killing her father-in-law and mother-in-law in Silivri in 1996. The trial
of Halıcı restarted on 30 May at Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 1.
On 5 June, Erzurum SSC continued to hear the case of Burhan Bayram, accused of leadership of the “Revolution
Party of Turkey” (TDP). The prosecution has demanded the death penalty. Bayram applied to benefit from the
so-called Repentance Law.
The public prosecutor of Kadıköy (İstanbul) indicted Fikret Aydın, Tarkan Altınok, Hasan Hüseyin Akdoğan, Ahmet
Kaplantan and Faruk Çiftçi for the intentionally murder of the sisters Ebru and Işık Balkan in Bostancı. He
demanded the death penalty for all defendants under Article 450/4 TPC. The main suspect Fikret Aydın is still on the
run.
The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC prepared an indictment against Murat Sincar, chief of the Sincar tribe, and his
brother Davut Sincar for killing Sait Yılmaz and Mustafa Yanbul in Bostancı (İstanbul). He asked for the death
penalty for both defendants on charges of “inciting to intentional killing”. For the defendants Selma Sincar (mother
of the brothers), Mehmet Saylağ and Şevket Gürdap prison terms were demanded. Earlier a case had been opened
against Şükrü Uyar (the killer) and another 9 people.
On 19 June Ankara SSC continued to hear the case of Cevat Soysal, an alleged leading member of the PKK, who
had been taken from Moldavia to Turkey, Ali Kandemir, former board member of the trade union SES and Osman
Özçelik, former deputy chairman of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP). In his testimony Cevat Soysal said that
during his interrogation by the police he had been put under pressure to testify against a number of well-known
people including the former chairman of the Democratic Turkey Party (DTP), Hüsamettin Cindoruk. Cevat Soysal is
charged under Article 125 TPC that requires the death penalty.
During a hearing in August Cevat Soysal complained that his words were either not recorded or put down
incorrectly. He mentioned that his elderly brother Ziya Soysal had died in a traffic accident in Batman on 10 July and
suspected that it was done on purpose, because two soldiers and one repentant militant had been in the car. There
were a few more hearing in 2001 and the one on 26 December was adjourned to 24 January 2002.
The Public Prosecutor in Şişli (İstanbul) launched a case against Nadir Pandul in connection with the “killing of a
taxi driver and the injury of another person in İstanbul-Mecidiyeköy”.
In İstanbul Nevzat Kunter was indicted for having killed his 9-year-old son by cutting his throat. The indictment by
the public prosecutor on Eyüp asked for the death penalty admitting that the defendant had been under psychological
treatment.
In connection with the killing of Kudrettin Gören in İstanbul Kasımpaşa on May 2001, Şişli Public Prosecution
Office launched a case against Seval Yurdayiğit with the demand of death penalty.
On 26 October Çanakkale Criminal Court started to hear the case related to the killing of Yılmaz Yarenci. The
prosecution asked for the death penalty for the defendants Ömer Cumalı (19), Kerim Gezen (19) and Hayrettin
Kırçiçek (22).
In Adana A.G. (17) was indicted for the killing of Abdullah Karabulut in Adana on 16 July. The case was to be
heard at Adana Criminal Court No. 3.
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On 9 November the trial against Yener Yermez charged with killing businessman Üzeyir Garih on 25 August
started at Eyüp Criminal Court No. 2. The court decided to await changes in the corresponding laws, since the
constitutional amendments would not allow sentencing the defendant to death. Yener Yermez, the prime suspect for
having killed the businessman Üzeyir Garih [5] in İstanbul on 25 August 2001 was detained on 4 September in
Kayseri. He was arrested on 11 June in İstanbul. He will be charged with the demand of the death penalty, plus
imprisonment for at least 20 years. Hasan Yılmaz, the public prosecutor of Eyüp, argued that the murder happened
after a discussion between the victim and the assailant and stated that there was no connection to any organization.
He demanded 20 years' imprisonment for the fact that Yener Yermez stole the mobile of the victim.
On 13 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 1 heard the case of 12 people from Uludere (Şırnak), six of them village
guards and 4 of them in pre-trial detention, on charges of activities for the PKK. The prosecutor repeated his demand
to sentence Mustafa Ürek, Ömer Yaman, Kerem Bilen and the “confessor” Hamdullah Salman to death according to
Article 125 TPC. For the defendants not under arrest he demanded sentences according to Article 169 TPC.
In December Bağcılar Prosecutor’s Office indicted Sinan Demirkaya and Erkan Çeliker for the killing of
Rıdvaniye Kahraman, who they killed when she resisted the robbery of her bag. The death penalty was demanded for
this offence.
On 26 December Diyarbakır SSC continued to hear the case of 7 defendants including Sait Sidar, Mayor of Balveren
town (Şırnak) and Mehmet Yumak, board member of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP), on charges of
supporting the PKK. Sait Sidar, Mehmet Yumak and the defendant Refik Yıldız were released. Lawyer Zülal
Erdoğan stated that the gun, found in the house of Sait Sidar, had been given to him by the State. Mehmet Yumak’s
lawyer Tahir Elçi said that it was impossible to take the weapon in one day to Van and get an expertise report on it.
The case is based on the kidnapping of Yener Soylu, commander of Milli Gendarmerie Station. Mehmet Yumak is
accused with killing İbrahim Sidar. He and İdris Tunç have to expect the death penalty, while the other defendants
are charged under Article 168/2 TPC.
In Adana Sedat Gözüküçük was indicted for the murder of lawyer Savaş Bedir and the bailiff Hasan Fındıl on 23
October 2001. The public prosecutor asked for the death penalty according to Article 450/5 TPC. The first hearing
was to be conducted at Adana Criminal Court No. 1on 3 January.

Extra-judicial Executions
According to the findings of the HRFT, 33 individuals lost their lives as a result of actions such as house and office
raids, arbitrary firing or shooting when people did not listen to “stop warnings”.
Davut Kınay

The State of Emergency Region Governor’s Office issued a statement on the operation against Hezbollah that
intensified after the assassination of Diyarbakır Chief of Police, Ali Gaffar Okkan. According to the statement the
security forces conducted an operation in Pembeviran settlement of Çınar district (Diyarbakır) at the beginning of
February. Davut Kınay, allegedly responsible for the military wing of Hezbollah reportedly used arms when he was
asked to surrender and was killed in the ensuing clash. A kaleshnikov gun was confiscated and three supporters of
the organization were apprehended.
Iranian Killed at the Border

In Başkale district of Van gendarmes opened fire on a group of 20 people reportedly trying to smuggle motor oil into
Turkey. One unidentified Iranian was killed and Nasir Muhammedi (22) and Selim Abdali (25) were injured. The
other people apparently escaped to Iran.
Ahmet Yıldız

On 3 March, a person named Ahmet Yıldız was killed for not following a “stop warning” by the gendarmes in 
İstanbul Esenyurt. Allegations were raised that the death was in fact an extra-judicial execution. The official 
explanation stated that Ahmet Yıldız tried to escape detention for the “kidnapping of a girl” and was shot when he
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did not follow “stop warnings”. Güven Avşar, the owner of the place where Ahmet Yıldız was working stated that he
was an eyewitness to the incident:
“Two soldiers first went to Ahmet's home. They took his mother and came to our place. Ahmet was loading eggs and
started to run away when he saw the soldiers. We ran after him. When one of the soldiers shouted that he should stop
he stopped and held his hands above his head. Corporal Murat Tekin went up to him. There was no fighting at all.
The corporal twisted his arm and held his gun to his back. He fired one shot and the bullet went through his chest
and destroyed his jaw bone.”
Lawyer Erkan Dere said that there were other witnesses to the killing. Corporal Tekin was released after testifying to
the prosecutor.
Ahmet Yılmaz

Ahmet Yılmaz (22), who deserted the army at the beginning of March, was shot dead by lieutenant Abdullah
Akman, when he did not follow a stop warning in Adana on 5 March. Ahmet Yılmaz died on the way to hospital and
lieutenant Abdullah Akman was detained.
Şahin Kavuçin

In Diyarbakır Şahin Kavuçin (23) was killed by a police officer on 15 March. Both had an argument on an unknown
reason in a shopping center and the officer killed Mr. Kavuçin by one shot to his head. Kavuçin who was taken to
Dicle University Hospital by his friends died in Hospital. The officer, said to be employed at the anti-terror
department, was detained.
Selahattin Atlı

On 17 March Selahattin Atlı died after an incident in Diyarbakır, which is not clarified yet. Eyewitnesses stated that
the police tried to stop the suspected thief and shot him, when he ran away. The police made announcements over
walkie-talkie stating that Selahattin Atlı committed suicide. Yet another version said that he struggled with the police
and was killed by an accidental shot from a rifle.
Hasan Sarıağaç 

Hasan Sarıağaç (35), an alleged member of the radical Islamic Hezbollah organization said to have participated in
the assassination of Gaffar Okkan, Chief of Diyarbakır Police and 5 police officers, was killed during a raid on his
house at 3am on 29 March. Reportedly he fired back when he was asked to surrender. Other 9 people in the flat, 5 of
them children, survived without any injury. Allegedly many arms including an automatic gun were found in the
house. Hasan Sarıağaç was earlier named as one of 26 gunmen of Hezbollah. He had been arrested before, but was
released in 1997. In a trial at Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 he had been charged with violent activities for Hezbollah and
tried under the demand of the capital punishment. He was buried on 31 March.
Gökhan Yavuz

On 8 April Gökhan Yavuz (16) was shot dead in Sarıgazi (İstanbul) because he allegedly did not listen to stop
warnings by the gendarmerie. His father Hüsnü Yavuz said that his son was not driving a stolen car, but a car
borrowed from friends when he was shot.
Mehmet Ali Kurtuluş 

During the night of 25 April gendarmes shot down prisoner Mehmet Ali Kurtuluş, who allegedly tried to escape
from the prisoners’ ward in the Manisa Hospital for Mental Diseases. During the night hours, prisoners Mehmet Ali
Kurtuluş (38), Rıza Kurt (30) and Seyran Akman (37) reportedly asked for water in Manisa Hospital for Mental
Diseases. They attacked the soldier bringing them water and took his gun. Apparently Mehmet Ali Kurtuluş ran
towards the garden and did not listen to stop warnings by other gendarmes who shot him.
Sadi Aslan

On 26 April, soldiers from Kamışlı Gendarmerie Station near Dedeler village in Yüksekova district (Hakkari)
opened fire on Sadi and Cüneyt Aslan who reportedly were grazing sheep near Nihel River. Sadi Aslan (35) was
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killed and Cüneyt Aslan was wounded. Hakkari Governor Orhan Işın said in his official statement that the two men
had been suspected of stealing and, not answering warning to stop they had been shot.
Abdullah Üçbaş 

Abdullah Üçbaş, one of four prisoners who escaped from Can Prison (Çanakkale) was shot dead by members of a
special team near Camci village, Edremit district (Balıkesir) on 29 April. Allegedly he did not listen to stop
warnings.
Muhammet Bozyiğit

In Üsküdar (İstanbul) a deputy commissioner and a visitor of an internet-cafe had a verbal quarrel during which the
police officer fired a shot that hit Muhammet Bozyiğit (34), a teacher for folkdance, who was watching the fight
from the balcony of the Association of People from Bingöl. Having been shot into the chest Muhammet Bozyiğit
died in hospital.
Safi Demirağ

The police officer Hakan Kara, who had been severely injured during a clash with an alleged Hezbollah militant in
Batman on 27 May, died on 30 May in the hospital of Başkent University. The name of the Hezbollah militant, who
was killed during the clash, was announced to be Safi Demirağ and he was declared to have been responsible for the
organization in Batman. During the operations 24 persons were detained.
An unknown migrant

Soldiers opened fire on a group of people, who wanted to cross the border near Reyhanli district in Hatay province.
During the incident one person, alleged to have assisted the refugees was killed and six people, five from Iraq and 1
from Ghana were detained.
İsmail Kahraman: On 6 July İsmail Kahraman (24) was killed in Avcılar-İstanbul. Reportedly he ignored stop
warnings by the police and was carrying a false ID on the name of Bülent Doğan. The police stated that he was
carrying a pistol, which was used in the killings of the police officers Mehmet Sekman and Kürşat Çağıran on 1
April and Fikret Erciyas on 12 May. In his bag a hand grenade and a flag of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation
Party/Front (DHKP/C) were found.
The People’s Law Bureau announced that İsmail Kahraman had no previous record, but might have been under
police observation in connection with the killing of the police officers. The lawyers stated that they would file an
official complaint against the police officers, who shot İsmail Kahraman.
On 8 July a group of people wanted to protest against the killing of İsmail Kahraman in Avcılar (İstanbul), but were
stopped on İstiklal Avenue. Members of the anti-riot police surrounded the group and detained 10 people under
beatings, dragging them to the police cars waiting.
Abdülhakim Tan: Abdülhakim Tan, an alleged Hezbollah militant, was killed during a house raid in Bağlar quarters
of Diyarbakır on 9 July. According to the official reports, an armed clash broke out during the house raid with
alleged members of the Hezbollah, when they refused to follow “surrender calls”. The clash reportedly lasted for 6
hours and two police officers were injured. After the raid, two men inside the house, a woman named Remziye
Alabalık and 2 children were detained.
Mehmet Altan, Kreyz Ram

On 13 July, the gendarme officers in Hisarcik village of Hatay-Yayladağı opened fire at a minibus when the driver
refused to obey the “stop warning”. As a result of the fire, the driver Mehmet Atlan, and a passenger named Kreyz
Ram, an Indian citizen, died; Egyptian citizens Muhammet Hasan, İbrahim Şükrü, Marşit Taha, Abdulvahap
Mahmut, Eşref Süleyman and Indian citizens Muhammet bin Haris and Muhammet Semmin were injured. The
minibus was found to be carrying refugees who were trying to enter Turkey through illegal means.
Zeki Çulha: 
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In Laçin district (Çorum) the gendarmerie was called to a house at 2am on 31 July, because thieves had been seen
there. The teacher Zeki Çulha, living in the same house, had also been informed and was about to leave the house to
watch out for the thieves. A sergeant of the gendarmerie fired at him from a distance of 8 meters and hit him with
three bullets. Zeki Çulha died on the spot.
As a consequence of the investigation into the killing of three soldiers were arrested. First only the soldier Gökhan
Baz was arrested and Laçin Penal Court released the sergeant Yakup Erden and soldier Sinan Çelik. On objection of
the prosecutor these two soldiers were also arrested.
The prosecution office in Laçin launched a trial against five gendarmes in connection with the killing. Lieutenant
Yakup Erden and the soldiers Gökhan Baz, Sinan Çelik, Ali Kemal Çalışkan and Hacı Yusuf Dağ were charged with
“killing a person by exceeding their official competences”. The defendants have to expect sentences of up to 30
years’ imprisonment. The case will be heard at Çorum Criminal Court.
Akkise/Konya Incidents

Hasan Gültekin
On 10 August at 9pm a group of gendarmes wanted to conduct an ID check in a teahouse in Akkise town, Ahırlı
district (Konya). Some of the juveniles, apparently having gathered because a few were about to start their military
service, refused. The quarrel intensified, when the gendarmerie wanted to detain two of the young people. Sergeant
Recep Karabacak ordered the retreat of about 20 gendarmes, because the crowd had started to throw chairs at them.
Having left at about 10pm other troops returned at about 11pm. Reportedly Sergeant Ali Çalışkan stepped on a table
and, with his automatic rifle in his hand, wanted to hold a speech. He then fired a shot in the air and ordered the
soldiers to do likewise. The crowd tried to run away, but the bullets hit some. Hasan Gültekin (21), who would have
started his military service in one week, died on the spot. Sami Tokmak (20), Halil İbrahim Erkul (21) and Kemal
Candan (27) were severely injured. They were taken to hospital together with İsmet Taşbaşı (57) and Murat Kurum,
who had been injured by rifle butts.
Earlier allegations against Sergeant Çalışkan said that he ordered to shoot at women, when the gendarmerie was
tracing an event of smuggling and allegedly he beat the 56-year-old woman Ümmügülsüm Erbil. First reports by
experts of the Ministry of the Interior and the General Command of the Gendarmerie indicated that 25 soldiers, 10 of
them officers, had been injured during the event.
The human rights organization Mazlum-Der published a report on the events in Akkise town. Mustafa Akmeşe,
chairman of the Konya branch of Mazlum-Der, Adem Seleş and lawyer Mustafa Atılgan, prepared the report. They
stated that the events had a previous history. Sergeant Ali Çalışkan had been trying to exert pressure on the
population since his appointment six months ago. Three months ago he had ordered to shoot at a house, where only
women were preparing for a wedding. One young woman had been detained and tortured over 8 days. Two months
ago he had detained Şükrü Gültekin (elderly brother of Hasan Gültekin, who died during the event) and Ali Araç,
because they did not carry their IDs with them. He had tortured them over 1.5 hours with their eyes being
blindfolded. The people from Akkise provided the following information on the latest event: “When the gendarmerie
came the second time sergeant Ali Çalışkan accompanied them in civilian dress. He had a pistol in one hand and an
automatic rifle in the other. He was cursing and swearing and did not listen to Mayor Abdullah Kayaalp or other
senior citizens. Some soldiers fired in the air and others were ordered to gather the cartridge cases. The event lasted
for more than 20 minutes and more shots were fired, than the 920 found cartridge cases indicate.”
Yusuf Gültekin, uncle of Hasan Gültekin, apparently saw that Ali Çalışkan shot his nephew. The report from
Mazlum-Der further stated that despite official announcement none of the military vehicles was damaged and there
were no injured soldiers. At the end of the report several questions were asked: “Why should an ID check be so
important in a town, where everybody knows each other? Why did the investigation only start at 7am, although the
officials arrived at 2am? Why were 86 bullets shot at the mosque? Who are the soldiers involved in the event and
why have the allegedly injured soldiers not been named? Has anyone been detained?” Meanwhile Sergeant Ali
Çalışkan was suspended from duty.
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The Ministry of the Interior’s report stated that the events developed when the gendarmerie tried to rescue one of the
soldiers under attack from juveniles in a teashop. The gendarmes had asked for the ID of a person they believed to be
a minor, but the people in the teashop had shown resistance and had been supported by other people. The fire from
the gendarmes had aimed at being a warning and there had been no intention of injuring anybody or causing any
other kind of harm.
In response to this report Abdullah Kayaalp, Mayor of Akkise town organized a press meeting on 16 August.
Kayaalp stated that people neither resisted the gendarme officers, nor did they attack the soldiers. Recep Karabacak
and Ali Çalışkan were responsible for the incidents. Kayaalp remarked: “the gendarme officers did not conduct a
regular ID check. Rather, they insulted the people, swore at them and beat them using truncheons. The soldiers
opened fire at people on orders of the commander. Thousands of bullets were shot. Two days later we were told that
25 soldiers were injured. However, we could not find any records in the hospitals. People of Akkise did not open fire
at the soldiers. Rather, Çalışkan opened fire on them saying ‘I have the right to kill 50 people here. Nobody can
question me, I am not accountable to anybody.’”
Hürriyet İç:

In connection with the kidnapping of Mustafa Böge (13), son of an industrialist, in Konya the police surrounded a
house on 13 August, in Kaşınhanı town, where Hürriyet İç (38), wanted for injuring the police officer Salih Başkol,
was hiding. During the raid, Hürriyet İç died. The police alleged that İç had committed suicide.
Hüseyin Aslan: 

The security forces shot Hüseyin Aslan (73) on 13 August at 11.30pm during an operation in Akarçay town (Erbaa
district, Tokat) against militants of the Turkish Communist Party/ML-Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of
Turkey (TKP/ML TIKKO). Reportedly Hüseyin Aslan had difficulties in hearing, and thus he did not hear stop
warnings when he was in his garden about 300 meters from his house. Four shots were fired at him and he died on
the way to hospital.
Yusuf Alver: 

On 16 August soldier Sedat Başakçı stabbed Yusuf Alver (35) with a bayonet. The event happened in a military zone
near Sarıcaalı village, İpsala district (Edirne). Yusuf Alver allegedly tried to take 26 foreigners over the border to
Greece and did not react to “stop warnings”, but walked onto the soldier. He died on his way to İpsala State Hospital.
The gendarmerie in İpsala stated that after interrogation the 26 foreigners would be taken to the Foreigners and
Passport Department of Police HQ.
Sulhaddin Ürük

Sulhaddin Ürük, an alleged member of Hezbollah was killed during a house-raid in a house on Tekin Pasture in
Pozantı district (Adana). According to the information given by the Ministry of Interior, Ürük died while trying to
escape over the balcony.
According to the same source operations were carried simultaneously in Pozantı district (Adana) and Çiftehan
district (Niğde). Hacı Bayancık, also said to be a leading member of the organization, plus Mehmet Veysi Özel,
Zeynep Bozan, Remzi Kaçar (Halil Aslan) and seven children were detained in Pozantı. In Çiftehan Adile Aslan
(Nazmiye Güneş) and Fadıl Şanlı (Naci Mungan) were detained.
Adana SSC arrested Zeynep Bozan and Adile Aslan on 7 September. Osman Koç, Durmuş Ali Akalın and Kerim
Şimşek were released. Hacı Bayancık, Fadıl Şanlı, Mehmet Veysi Özel and Remzi Kaçar were arrested by
Diyarbakır SSC on 14 September.
Mustafa Demir

On 13 September Mustafa Demir (70) rejected the demand of the municipality to empty a house in Keşan district
(Edirne) filled with waste. Reportedly he took his gun and fired randomly. The police and gendarmerie surrounded
the house and threw a gas bomb into it. During the clashes Mustafa Demir was killed and the police officer Nuri
Tanışman also died. Keşan Chief of Police, Hasan Oscan and 3 police officers were wounded. Mustafa Demir was
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making his living by collecting waste.
Halite Aslan, Ebuzeyt Aslan

The Human Rights Association (HRA) declared that the security forces in Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak) killed the
villagers Halit Aslan (62) and Ebuzeyt Aslan on 7 September. The Governor for the Region under a State of
Emergency declared on 14 September that two PKK militants had been killed in a clash, but the Human Rights
Association (HRA) received a phone call the next day informing them that the persons killed were indeed Halit and
Ebuzeyt Aslan from Geçitli hamlet of Yeşilöz village and they had been in the region of Dereyatağı, where they had
gone from Van in order to look after their fields. The corpse had not been handed over to the families, because of
reasons of “security”.
At the end of October the relatives of Halit Aslan and Ebuzeyt Aslan appealed to the European Court of Human
Rights. They complained that the corpses had still not been handed over to them. The victims are said to be relatives
of villagers, who had been tortured in June and July this year.
On 1 November the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC indicted 31 people, including those villagers, charging them with
actions in favor of the Kurdish Workers’ Party PKK in Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak). Among the defendants are
relatives of Kasım Aslan, who informed the Diyarbakır branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and Rasım
Aşan, who was detained and tortured, when he accompanied a delegation of human rights activists, who had come to
the area for an investigation of the incident. Thirteen of the defendants are held responsible for placing a mine near
Ilıcak village that resulted in the death of one and injuries of 5 soldiers. The defendants are accused of having
provided information and nutrition for militants of the PKK, having hidden their arms and having forwarded their
wages to the PKK.
The indictment wants 16 of the defendants to be sentenced to death under Article 125 TPC. They are: Şemsettin Abi
(23-in pre-trial detention), Cafer Aslan (23-in pre-trial detention), İsa Abi (30-in pre-trial detention), Yasın Abi
(22-in pre-trial detention), Keser Acar (47-in pre-trial detention), Fahri Ceylan (34-in pre-trial detention), Şehmus
Abi (26-in pre-trial detention), Kemal Acar (26-in pre-trial detention), Sadun Yeşil (23-in pre-trial detention),
Hamit Acar (29-in pre-trial detention), Orhan Abi (23-in pre-trial detention), Yakup Ceylan (55-in pre-trial
detention), Kerim Acar (37-in pre-trial detention), Karaman Abo (37-in pre-trial detention), Ali Abo (52) and
Nazmi Abi (36-in pre-trial detention).
Ten defendants should be sentenced under Article 168 TPC for membership and 5 defendants under Article 169 TPC
for supporting an illegal organization. They are: Mirza Aşan (38-in pre-trial detention), Naif Aşan (62-in pre-trial
detention), Yakup Aşan (47-in pre-trial detention), Ekrem Askan (23-in pre-trial detention), Nezir Abo (49-in
pre-trial detention), Zeydin Aşan (29-in pre-trial detention), Hekim Aslan (23-in pre-trial detention), Hakkı Aşan
(25-in pre-trial detention), Turan Aslan (30-in pre-trial detention) and Bahattin Aslan (27-in pre-trial detention). For
the defendants İsa Abi (37-in pre-trial detention), Ahmet Abi (46-in pre-trial detention), Faki Askan (23), Nazmi
Aslan (37) and Cemil Abi (42) the prosecution asked for sentences under Article 169 TPC.
The first hearing was held on 7 December. The court ordered the release of Mirza Aşan, Naif Aşan, Yakup Aşan, İsa
Abi (37), Ekrem Askan, Nezir Abo, Zeydin Aşan, Hekim Aslan, Hakkı Aşan, Turan Aslan and Ahmet Abi and
adjourned the hearing to 7 February 2002.
Haşim Beyazgül

On 19 September soldiers killed the youth Haşim Beyazgül (25, deaf and dumb) near Yüksel village in Başkale
district (Van). Relatives applied to the Van branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and said that he had
been grazing sheep, while soldiers were conducting an operation against smugglers. Haşim Beyazgül had not heard
the gunshots and did not run away. A bullet hit him under his left shoulder. The family was informed by a fellow
villager the other day and discovered the corpse hidden under earth. Several villagers testified to the prosecutor on
the incident including Bülent Çeri, Dastan Çeri, Abdülselam Çeri and Medeni Çakır from Uğurlu village.
Fahri Erçin 
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On 11 October police officers killed Fahri Erçin in Kasımpaşa (İstanbul). Reportedly the police tried to stop him and
his friend Fahrettin Mete on suspicions of theft. Both of them tried to run away. Fahrettin Metin was caught, but the
police fired shots, when Fahri Erçin did not stop. The family alleged that this was an intentional killing. Meanwhile
an investigation started against the police officers Ahmet Aras, Yusuf Duman and Serkan Taşkın.
Selma Kılıç, Necdet Demirkandan, XX

On 17 October the security forces raided a house in Konak quarter of Silvan district (Diyarbakır). Allegedly the
people in the house fired at the security forces injuring two members of the security forces. The governor for the
region under a state of emergency announced that three PKK militants, one of them a woman, were killed during the
clash. One of them is said to be the daughter Selma Kılıç (18) of the house owner Kasım Kılıç. Another one was
named as Necdet Demirkandan and the third one (no name given) of Syrian origin.
According to the family the incident happened as follows: The police came around 5am saying that they would
search the house. They did not find anything and asked Selma (Gurbet) Kılıç (18) to accompany them to the
storerooms in the cellar. She was allegedly beaten, when she did not want to go inside. The aunt Zeyno Alkan said
that she saw when one of the officers shot at her. The two PKK militants reportedly killed themselves by hand
grenades, when the police tried to enter the storeroom.
After the raid Murat Kılıç, Kübra Kılıç, İbrahim Kılıç, Zozan Kılıç, Barış Kılıç, Remziye Kılıç, Reşit Kılıç, Soner
Kılıç, Mehdi Kılıç, Yasemin Kılıç, Ali Kılıç, Mehmet Kılıç, Şadiye Kılıç, Songül Kılıç, M. Emin Kılıç, Ferih Kılıç,
Kamil Kılıç, Adil Kılıç, Çetin Kılıç, Cemal Kılıç and Mevlüt Kılıç were detained and reports said that further
detentions were made in the area. Diyarbakır SSC arrested the father of Selma Kılıç, Kasım Kılıç, Adil Kılıç and
Reşit Kılıç. The lawyer Cihan Aydın and Reyhan Yalçındağ filed an official complaint on 31 October on the grounds
that these three men were tortured in police custody. The complaint detailed the torture allegations to have consisted
of squeezing of the testicles, electric shocks to the sexual organs, nipples, tongues and fingers and being held
breathless by plastic bags pulled over their heads. The lawyers also complained that the suspects had been held for 8
days, despite the changes in the Constitution providing for a maximum length of custody of 4 days.
The investigation file of the public prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC carries the number 2001/1769 and contains the
following information on the cause of death stated in the autopsy report of 17 October 2001: “One bullet that hit the
side of the left chest caused injuries to the spleen, stomach and liver so that the death was caused by internal and
external bleeding.“ The official complaint also mentioned the fact that at the hands of Selma Kılıç no traces of
gunpowder were found, according to a report by the laboratory of Diyarbakır Police.
Burhan Koçkar

On 30 October at midnight the police in Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı) raided the house of the People’s Democracy
Party (HADEP) member Burhan Koçkar (30), who was working for the municipality as guard. His wife Ufuk
Koçkar stated that she heard three shots, just when her husband opened the door. She saw him lying on the ground
and some 10 masked officers standing around him. She was locked into another room. Later other police officers
came and said that officers, who had come from Ağrı, had not informed them of the raid. After the raid the elderly
brother of Burhan Koçkar, Nedim Koçkar, an executive of HADEP, was detained. His wife Figen Koçkar stated that
the police also wanted to shoot her husband, but refrained from doing so, when they saw a child at his side. During
the same night the HADEP executives and members Ahmet Turan, Atilla Taştan, Mehmet Emin Çetiz, Muhsin
Kolan, Mustafa Tunç, Mehmet Tunç, Nuri Elçi, Sait Gün, Fevzi Atar, Hasan Elçi, Ahmet Bubilinç and Mehmet
Çebuze were also detained. Atilla Taştan, Nuri Elçi and Ahmet Bozılık (Bubilinç) alleged later that they were
tortured in detention. Reportedly Ağrı Governor Cumhur Ersoy called Mukkades Kubilay, Mayor of Doğubeyazıt
and candidate for HADEP, expressing sorrow about the killing and promising an investigation into it.
On 3 November one police officer, who used his arms during the house raid that resulted in the killing of Burhan
Koçkar, was arrested. On 5 November the delegation of the Human Rights Association (HRA), Mazlum-Der and
Van Bar Association held a press conference on their findings concerning the killing of Burhan Koçkar.
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Osman Baydemir, deputy chairman of the Human Rights Association, stated that the actual aim of that operation had
been the brother of Burhan, Nedim Koçkar. The governor had shown them the list of people that were to be detained
during that night and Burhan Koçkar had not been among them. The police had mixed up the flats in the same
building. The fact that shots had been fired immediately, when the door was opened, showed that the police had
come with the intention of killing Nedim Koçkar. The delegation denied that Burhan Koçkar had been in possession
of an arm. Only bullets holes from M16 rifles had been found and the wife of Burhan Koçkar had stated that her
husband had been unarmed. Ayhan Çabuk, chairman of Van Bar Association drew attention to the fact that the
officers had come from Ağrı, that the local governor had not been informed and that the officers on duty had worn
masks. He said that this was another indication that the officers did not want to be recognized later.
Extracts from the Report
“Points to be clarified”
1. The police operation aimed at members of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP). They are public figures.

Why did the operation have to be carried out at night?
2. Why did the members of the security forces use snow masks?
3. Why was the operation kept secret from the governor in Doğubeyazıt and the chief of police?
4. Was it not possible to call the victims for interrogation?
5. The victim Burhan Koçkar did not appear on the list of people to be detained. How can a flat be searched without

a warrant and a person be shot dead?
6. Why were the 5 cartridge cases from an M-gun not collected as evidence? What do the letter CJ 9-4 and a green

ring on two of the cases mean?
7. What kind of arms was used?
8. Why was Burhan Koçkar taken to hospital only 3.5 hours after his death?
9. Why are there no bullets holes from the pistol that Burhan Koçkar allegedly used?
Injuries

İlhami Arslan

In the Körpınar region near Büyükismailçe village of Edirne province a soldier shot at İlhami Arslan (45) on 23
February allegedly because he did not follow a stop warning and tried to run away. İlhami Arslan was severely
injured and taken to the Hospital of the Thrace University. His health was reported to be improving.
Rüzgar Bilge

On 23 February, the police intervened, when a group of people staged a demonstration in favor of the PKK leader
Abdullah Öcalan in İstanbul Güngören. Rüzgar Bilge was injured to his hip when the police shot at the
demonstrators.
Gökhan Dilmen

On 9 August the police fired shots while pursuing robbers in Kocamustafapaşa quarter of İstanbul. The shots injured
Gökhan Dilmen (10), who was playing at the side of the street.
Harun Ceylan

On 5 September Harun Ceylan, who allegedly tried to rob a person named Sedat Türkeli by introducing himself as
police officer, was injured by the police in İzmir. Reportedly he did not react to stop warnings and fired at the police.
Harun Ceylan, said to be doing his military service in Tunceli, was wounded to his feet.
Ufuk Dağlar

In the night of 19 September three juveniles were stopped by the police in Ümraniye (İstanbul). Ufuk Dağlar (17)
tried to run, allegedly because he had no ID on him. He reportedly did not follow the orders to stop and the police
officers shot him in the back and neck. Dağlar, who was shot from the back and was paralyzed.
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Remziye Dağlar, the mother of Ufuk Dağlar, alleged that her son ran away, because the police had beaten him. She
said that she could not recognize him, when she went to hospital, because he had wounds to his face and hands. She
had heard from the two friends that all of them had been drunk that night and Ufuk Dağlar had tried to run away,
because he had no ID on him. The police had captured and beat him. Thereupon he once again tried to run away and
was shot.
On 26 September, Ufuk Dağlar told journalists about the incident. The police had intervened, when they had a
discussion in the street. Being asked for his ID he had said that he had left it at home and, since the place was very
close, he could go and get it. “The officers started to argue with me and hit me. I had been detained previously and
beaten on the police station. Under the impression that I would be taken to the police station I started to run away. I
heard the police shout that I should stop and then I heard the shots. The fifth bullet hit me at my neck. I fell to the
ground and when the police officers came to me one kept swearing at me and another one fired another shot, but this
one didn't hit me.” Ufuk Dağlar added that the police officers had asked his family not to make an official complaint.
Zahrullah bin Nurallah

The Afghan national Zahrullah bin Nurallah (19) was injured by two bullets, when he tried to cross the border from
Iran to Turkey in Doğubeyazıt district (Ağrı) province. Another seven Afghan nationals managed to go back to Iran.
During the same incident, 3 Afghans and 6 Pakistani refugees were reportedly detained.
Nuri Taşkıran

On 31 October the gendarmerie conducted an ID check near Karakuzu Gendarmerie Station in Viranşehir district
(Urfa) and shot at Nuri Taşkıran (24), who reportedly tried to run away. He was injured to his leg and detained, since
he had not started his military service.
Sultan Karasöğüt

On 5 November the police opened fire on a car in Bala district (Ankara), allegedly because the driver did not stop.
The children Sultan Karasöğüt (11) and Ayzer Karasöğüt (9) were injured and will be paralyzed. The incident
occurred after a burglary was reported from Gölbaşı district (Ankara). When the police arrived Ömür Karasöğüt and
Azize Karasöğüt entered their car. Although they were asked to stop the driver Ümit Bayram drove away. He also
did not stop at the barricades erected near Bala district. The police opened fired and detained Ömür Karasöğüt, Azize
Karasöğüt, Nehir Karasöğüt and Ümit Bayram. They were later released.

Trials related to Extra-Judicial Execution

Özkan Tekin

Police officers opened fire on four people on Fatih Sultan Mehmet main road, İstanbul on 10 December 2000 at
around 3:00 am while they were hanging placards on the walls. Özkan Tekin (21) died in the incident; Şükrü Yıldız
(18) and Şamil Camekan (26) were injured. A person who could not be identified managed to escape. The four
people who were hanging posters against the Cell Type Prisons were allegedly members of the Marxist Leninist
Communist Party (MLKP).
The autopsy carried out by the Forensic Medicine Institute revealed that Özkan Tekin had three bullets in his body,
which hit his head, back and leg and he had died due to bleeding of the brains.
According to the statement of the police authorities, the four people opened fire on the police officers, who saw
them, and Özkan Tekin died as a result of the clash that broke out between them and the police officers. The
witnesses claimed that Şükrü Yıldız did not suffer bullet wounds but he was hit on the head with a gun after having
been caught. Yıldız was taken to Taksim Research Hospital Emergency Service. His health situation was serious so
he had to be taken to the intensive care unit. Following his medical treatment Şamil Camekan was taken to İstanbul
Police HQ to be interrogated.
The relatives of Özkan Tekin argued that the incident was an extra-judicial execution. Özkan Tekin’s aunt Dilcan 
Yeşil said, “He had no previous criminal records. They did not have a gun. What the police officers did is nothing
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but an extra-judicial execution. Özkan always had his hat on. Although a bullet hit his head there are no blood marks
on his hat.” Özkan Tekin’ corpse was taken from İstanbul Forensic Morgue in the morning of 12 December 2000.
His relatives intended to take his corpse to Yenibosna Cemevi (Alevites Worship House), but the police did not
allow them to proceed. Thereupon, the corpse was taken to İkitelli Cemevi and following the religious ceremony,
Özkan Tekin was buried in İstanbul –Kanarya Graveyard. During and after the funeral, 6 people were detained.
The investigation initiated by Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor’s Office concluded in October. The police officers Necati
Özel, Hüseyin Yağmur, Halil Yorulmaz, Kemal Koçer, Kadir Gümeş, Celalettin Durmuş, Köksal Öztaş, Ayhan
Mert, Satılmış Karakaya, Mehmet Yabul, Sabri Kahraman, Seyfettin Kara and Nevzat Demirel were indicted for the
killing of Özkan Tekin and injuries of Şükrü Yıldız and Şamil Camekan. The prosecution wanted Article 448 TPC
(intentional killing) in conjunction with Article 463 TPC (unidentifiable perpetrator) to be applied, but also pointed
at Article 49 TPC providing that civil servants will not be punished, if they carry out the order of a superior. The first
hearing was to be held on 2 February 2002.
Hüseyin Velioğlu

The trial brought against 20 police officers, who had participated in the operation during which Hezbollah leader
Hüseyin Velioğlu was killed in Beykoz, İstanbul on 17 January was concluded on 30 November. At the hearing held
at İstanbul Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 2. the police officers were acquitted from charges of “murder by an
unidentifiable perpetrator”.
İrfan Ağdaş

The trial against the police officers Abdurrahman Yolcu, Birol Mıdık and Aytekin Kayhan accused of the shooting
İrfan Ağdaş in Alibeyköy (İstanbul) on 13 May 1996 continued at Eyüp Criminal Court No. 2 on 22 January. At the
hearing Prosecutor İbrahim Babür said that the speeches over walkie-talkie and other evidence confirmed that İrfan
Ağdaş had only been slightly wounded when he was taken into the police car and that no clashes broke out between
him and the police. Babür said, “Ağdaş was shot by the police after he had been taken in to the police car”. Babür
asked for sentences between 8 and 10 years' imprisonment for the officers on charges of “committing murder by an
unidentifiable perpetrator”, but demanded that the sentences should not be executed according to the Law on
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
Eyüp Criminal Court No. 2 passed its verdict relating to the killing of İrfan Ağdaş on 2 April. He had been shot dead
while selling the journal “Kurtuluş” (Liberation) allegedly because he did not follow stop-warnings. The police
officers Abdurrahman Yolcu, Birol Mıdık and Aytekin Kayhan did not attend the hearing, when the court announced
that they would be acquitted because their action had “remained within the borders of self-defense”.
Murat Bektaş, Erdinç Aslan

There were several hearings of the case launched against 6 police officers involved in the killing of Murat Bektaş
and Erdinç Aslan in Akıncılar quarter of Adana on 5 October 1999 during 2001. The raid had been carried out on a
so-called organizational flat of the Revolutionary People's Liberation Party/Front DHKP/C. Erdinç Aslan allegedly
was a member of the DHKP/C, while Murat Bektaş, living in another flat, had no organizational background. In this
trial, the police officers Nurettin Bülbül, Eyüp Yalçınkaya, Haydar Erol and Ali Erdurucan (under arrest) have to
expect sentences of between 24 and 30 years’ imprisonment, while chief commissioner Fevzi Mustan and police
officer Muammer Topaç are facing sentences of between 6 to 15 years’ imprisonment.
On 19 February an inspection of the place where Erdinç Aslan, an alleged member of an illegal organization and the
worker Murat Bektaş had been killed was conducted Adana Criminal Court No. 1. During this night the moonlight
was the same as in the night of the event. Five of the six police officers on trial were present during the inspection.
The lights had not been on in Bektaş’ flat, but possibly the moon or streetlights had shown part of the room. Ali
Erdurucan who is accused of having killed Murat Bektaş said that they did not use torches while searching the
rooms. The court determined that only silhouettes but not the faces of people in the room could be seen from outside
and asked experts to prepare a detailed report.
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During the hearing of 19 March the expertise report of Ergün Kocakaya, employed at the gendarmerie was read out.
He had been present during the inspection of the place and argued that the persons in the flat could only be seen as
silhouettes from a distance of 1 to 1,5 meters. The report also stated that the echo of shots fired from an automatic
gun of DHKP/C members might have created the impression that shots were also fired from the flat of Murat Bektaş.
The expert also stated that the bullets shown on photographs taken after the incident gave the impression that the
shots were fired aimlessly and Erdinç Aslan had not been killed by choosing him as a target. The hearing was
adjourned to a later date.
On 9 May Adana Criminal Court No. 1 announced the verdict. Nurettin Bülbül, Haydar Erol, Ali Erdurucan (in
remand) and Eyüp Yalçınkaya were sentenced to 8 years' imprisonment according to Articles 448 in combination
with Article 452 of the TPC (murder). These sentences were reduced to 1/6 according to Article 49 and 50 TPC, by
one half according to Article 460 TPC and finally by another 1/6 according to Article 59 TPC, thus totaling 6 months
and 20 days' imprisonment. Because of the clean record of the defendants these sentences were suspended. The
police officers Fevzi Mustan and Muammer Topaç were acquitted according to Article 49 TPC.
Turgay Metin, Ümit Metin

On 23 August 1997, Turgay Metin (12) and Ümit Metin (14) were killed by members of a special team when they
were grazing sheep near Güneyce village, Mesudiye district (Ordu). So far none of the special team members has
been brought to trial, but the compensation claim by the families was accepted by Ordu Administrative Court ruling
that each family should be paid TL 13 billion compensation from the Ministry of the Interior.
Eda Yüksel, Taşkın Usta, Sabahat Karakaş

The case against 22 police officers on trial for the killing of Eda Yüksel, Taşkın Usta and Sabahat Karataş in
Çiftehavuzlar quarter of İstanbul on 17 April 1992 concluded on 13 July at Kayseri Criminal Court No. 2. The court
acquitted the defendants Resat Altay [6] , İbrahim Şahin, Vasfi Kara, Abdullah Dindar, Mehmet Şakir Öncel, İsmail
Alıcı, Adnan Taşdemir, Ruhi Fırat, Aslan Pala, Mehmet Düzgün, Adalet Üzüm, Şenel Karaman, Ömer Mesut
Yağcıoğlu, İsmail Türk, Ali Türken, Yahya Kemal Gezer, Zülfikar Çiftçi, Sönmez Alp, Ayhan Çarkın, Salih Tonga
and Yaşar Karaçam. The case against Mehmet Baki Avcı was dismissed as he died in the course of the trial.
Fuat Erdoğan, Elmas Yalçın and İsmet Erdoğan

On 27 March, İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5 continued to hear the case of Hilmi Kalaycı, Şefik Kul, Mustafa
Karabulut and Ramazan Ayan, police officers accused of killing lawyer Fuat Erdoğan, Elmas Yalçın and İsmet
Erdoğan as alleged members of "Dev-Sol" in Beşiktaş-İstanbul on 28 September 1994. The hearing was adjourned to
wait for the report of the forensic institute on the use of arms. One of the defendants, Baki Avcı, died after the case
had been opened. The hearing of 5 December was adjourned to 22 January 2002.
Selma Çıtak, Mehmet Salgın, Sabri Atılmış, Hasan Kasa, Nabi Akyürek

In May, the First Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the sentences of five police officers that had been
charged with the killing of 5 people (Selma Çıtak, Mehmet Salgın, Sabri Atılmış, Hasan Kasa, Nabi Akyürek) in the
trade center Perpa in Okmeydanı quarter of İstanbul on 13 August 1993. The Court demanded that the defendants be
acquitted because the victims had fired back and the police's action had remained within the usual borders of
self-defense. On 21 December 1999 İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 had convicted the police officers Ayhan Çarkın,
Hüseyin Doğrul, Ömer Kaplan, Ayhan Özkan and Selim Kostik and sentenced them under Article 450/5 TSG to
death, but commuted these sentences under several provisions to terms of imprisonment of 46 months. Four police
officers, Ercüment Yılmaz, Ali Çetkin, Hasan Erdoğan and Kadir Uçar had been acquitted. The acquittals were
confirmed.
Cem Selçuk Akgül, Sadık Mamati

The case against the police officers Sami Şen, Selim Orhan Doğan and Rüştü Güneş from İstanbul Police HQ, 
charged with killing Selçuk Akgül and Sadık Mamati on 4 June 1999 continued at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 on 
27 June. The lawyers for the plaintiffs complained that the prosecutor had not been present during the
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onsite-inspection. They also criticized that the court had not ordered an inspection during the trial. Lawyer Nurhayat
İsyapan said that lawyers from the Association of Contemporary Jurists had visited the site and not discovered any
sign of a clash. She also stressed that the autopsy reports indicated shots from a close distance. The prosecutor
repeated his view that the police officers had acted within their range of competence and should be acquitted. The
hearing was adjourned to 27 September. Akgül and Mamati had been killed in a cellar opposite to the US Consulate,
where they as members of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C) allegedly planned an attack
on the Consulate. The lawyers of the plaintiffs had not been informed on the court case opened against the police
officers and only on 2 February 2000 could participate for the first time.
The trial ended on 27 September. The defendants were acquitted according to Article 49 TPC, because they had been
“carrying out their duty”.
Süleyman Örs

The 9th Chamber of the Supreme Court of Appeal confirmed the acquittal of the police officer Sami Şen [7] , who had
been put on trial in connection with the murdering of Süleyman Örs, a militant of the Revolutionary People’s
Party-Front (DHKP/C) in 9 June 1997 in İstanbul-Gaziosmanpaşa.
After the operation deployed by 200 police officers, 48 bullets had been found in the body of Süleyman Örs and 7 of
the bullets belonged to the police officer Sami Sen, at the time on duty at the department to fight terrorism at İstanbul
Police HQ. During the trial at Eyüp Criminal Court No. 2 it had been established that Süleyman Örs had been
unarmed. The prosecutor had demanded a sentence against the police officer, but the court had acquitted the
defendant on 28 June 2000 ruling that he had shot in self-defense. The lawyers of the sub-plaintiffs appealed against
the decision because there was evidence that it had been an extra-judicial execution.
Süleyman Ekrem

The official interrogation lodged in connection with the killing of Süleyman Ekrem, an executive of the Pertek
District Organization of the Labor Party (EMEP), in Pirinçli village of Tunceli, Pertek on 29 November 1999, was
closed by the verdict of the Court of Cassation in July.
The relatives of Ekrem had lodged an official complaint against the soldiers on 10 December 2000 and the file had
been sent to the Provincial Administrative Board. In May 2000, the Board decided that there was no need to lodge an
official interrogation. In the decision of the board it was stated that the State of Emergency Law gave the security
forces “the authority of directly opening fire,” and that the officers had used this competence in this incident.
Thereafter, the relatives of Ekrem had applied to Erzincan Criminal Court, and the Court had decided in October
2000 to launch a case against the soldiers. On 4 January, Pertek Public Prosecution Office decided on the
administrative necessity to dismiss the case and approached the Court with the same demand. The First Chamber of
the Court of Cassation confirmed the prosecutor’s decision in July. Güllü Ekrem, wife of Süleyman Ekrem stated that
they would take the case to the ECHR.
Fuat Ünlü

In the case of 3 police officers charged in connection with the killing of Fuat Ünlü on 3 March 1999, Bakırköy
Criminal Court No. 1 followed the demand of the prosecutor and acquitted the defendants Erol Tekten, Ayhan Özkan
and Şaban Düzer on 11 September. The prosecutor stated that the victim had run away, shot at the police officers and
not listened to orders of stopping. Therefore, the officers had used their rights according to law. The prosecutor also
made reference to Article 2 of the European Convention of Human Rights (the right to life). Gülizar Tuncer, lawyer
for the sub-plaintiffs, said that the court had not taken into account the fact that there had been no fingerprints of
Fuat Ünlü on the pistol. She said that they would take the case to the Court of Cassation and if they did not succeed
there, to the European Court of Human Rights.
Hüseyin Kılıç, Satı Taş, Ahmet Ercüment Özdemir

On 14 November the Court of Cassation approved the acquittal of İbrahim Şahin (formerly responsible for the 
department for special action and defendant in the Susurluk trial), Ziya Bandırmalıoğlu (defendant in the Susurluk
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trial), Arif Tütüncü, Sever Ulu, Ahmet Cemal Arslan, Ali Tunçbilek, Ahmet Faik Şahbudak, Osman Eriş, Erdal
Akman, Şahin Arslan, Erhan Yamancıoğlu, Sami Çerçi, Alaattin Parmaksızoğlu and Mustafa Ordu in connection
with the killing of Hüseyin Kılıç, Satı Taş and Ahmet Ercüment Özdemir in a house raid against alleged “Dev-Sol”
members in Kadıköy-İstanbul on 17 April 1992. The acquittal had been based on Article 49 TPC providing that civil
servants go unpunished, if they carry out an order of a superior.
The Gazi Case

The First Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the sentence of two police officers named Adem Albayrak and
Mehmet Gündoğan convicted in the so-called case of the massacre in “Gazi” quarter of İstanbul in March 1995. The
Court ruled that the crowd had attacked the police officers with sticks and stones and their action had to be evaluated
under Article 49/1 TPC that provides for no punishment for actions carried out on official orders. The Court of
Cassation confirmed the acquittal of 18 police officers, who had been on trial with their colleagues.
Trabzon Criminal Court had passed the verdict on 3 March 2000 and ruled that the police officer Adem Albayrak
(the only defendant in pre-trial detention at the time) had to be acquitted because of “lack of evidence” for the killing
of Ali Yıldırım, Fadime Bingöl and Zeynep Poyraz, but to be sentenced to 24 years’ imprisonment each for the
killing of Dilek Sevinç, Reis Kopal, Fevzi Tunç and Sezgin Engin. These sentences were combined and reduced to a
total of 6 years and 9 months imprisonment. The defendant Mehmet Gündoğan was sentenced to 20 months
imprisonment for the killing Zeynep Poyraz and Mümtaz Kaya. The other 18 defendants had been acquitted.
The retrial started on 12 July at Trabzon Criminal Court. On 5 November Trabzon Criminal Court reached a verdict.
It reminded that 19 people had died on 12 and 13 March 1995. Adem Albayrak was found guilty of three killings and
received a sentence of 5 years' imprisonment (reduced by several provisions including Article 50 TPC). Mehmet
Gündoğan was convicted for one killing and received a sentence of 20 months' imprisonment. Both sentences were
suspended according to Law No. 4616.

Killings by Unknown Assailants
Based on the data of the Interior Ministry, the daily “Zaman” reported that between 1987-2001 a total of 2,914
political killings, 1,334 of the in the responsibility area of the police and 1,580 in area of the gendarmerie, were
committed in the Eastern and Southern Eastern Anatolia Regions. 457 of the killings in areas of the police and 1,291
in areas of the gendarmerie had not been clarified.
Minister of the Interior, Sadettin Tantan, answered a question by Nazlı Ilıcak, MP for the Virtue Party (FP) from,
İstanbul on “operations against Hezbollah and actions by unidentified assailants. He stated that between 1987 and
2000 a total of 1,991 political murders were committed in Turkey in the regions under the responsibility of the
police. Of these killings 639 had not been clarified, in 114 cases the assailants were on the run and 1,238 killings had
been clarified and the assailants had been arrested. The statement continued to say that between 1996 and 2001 a
total of 426 appeals on political „disappearances“ had been received (23 in 1996, 114 in 1997, 154 in 1998, 199 in
106, 28 in 2000). Of these people the corpses of 46 persons had been found, 90 had been found to be alive and 18
had been discovered to be in prison. In 272 cases no information was available. During the operations against
Hezbollah that started on 17 January 2000 the corpses of 24 missing people had been found and 4 people had been
rescued alive. One person reported to be missing had been established to be a member of Hezbollah and he had been
put in prison.
According to the statement by Diyarbakır Police HQ, a total of 609 people were detained during the operations
deployed against the Hezbollah within the first 3 months of this year.
Tantan presented the following figures on “political killings”(in districts under police responsibility) during the last
13 years:
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Year Total
Killings

Killings by unknown
perpetrators

Perpetrator known (on the
run)

Perpetrator caught

1987 13 3 0 10

1988 12 4 1 7

1989 16 4 0 12

1990 51 15 1 35

1991 148 53 8 87

1992 398 101 25 272

1993 411 148 24 239

1994 453 155 26 272

1995 150 46 8 96

1996 112 36 7 69

1997 53 13 5 35

1998 66 19 1 46

1999 70 22 8 40

2000 38 20 0 18

Total 1,991 639 114 1,238

Clarified Cases of “Disappearances”

96 97 98 99 00 01 Total

Dead 4 7 11 21 3 - 46

Alive 6 40 23 15 6 - 90

Prison - 5 9 3 1 - 18

Total 10 52 43 39 10 - 154

Killings by Unknown Perpetrators

Davut Orhan: The corpse of Davut Orhan, who had disappeared after having left his house in Batman-Hasankeyf
on 26 December 2000, was found in the rural area of Hasankeyf on 22 January. He was shot once in his head.
Unnamed witnesses said that they had seen him in a military vehicle on the day of his disappearance.
Faruk Solhan: Faruk Solhan (20) left his village Yumurcak in Kızıltepe district on 6 February to go to his uncle in
Hanika village (Derik district) whom he should take to hospital. His corpse was found on 18 February near Sürekli
village (5 kilometers outside Kızıltepe) with three bullets wounds to his head.
Hasan Rani: The corpse of Hasan Rani, deputy Director of Mersin Dumlupınar Lyceum, who had disappeared on
13 February, was found in Susanoğlu quarter of Mersin on 17 February 2001, with a single bullet shot in his head.
Hasan Rani’s wife Ayşe Rani and his daughters Elif (7) and Gözde (4) had been murdered at their house in
Karahasan village of Maraş-Pazarcık on 30 July 1993, by two unidentified people. Hasan Rani had managed to
escape. It had been alleged in the official statements that the attack had been carried out by the PKK. However,
Hasan Rani had defended that he had no problems with the PKK and denied this allegation.
Necati Eriş: The corpse of Necati Eriş, who had disappeared in February, was found near Hoşap town in Gürpınar
district (Van) on 11 March. Allegedly he was lending money for high interest rates. The corpse showed traces of
torture and his nose and ears were allegedly cut off. The Van branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA) did
not receive a complaint in connection with this death.
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X.X., X.X., X.X.: On 19 March three corpses, one of them female, were found near Üçyol village in Hasankeyf
district (Batman). Officials stated that the corpses were unidentifiable and promised a DNA test to establish the
identities.
Mehmet Kaya: During the night of 29 April Mehmet Kaya was killed in Diyarbakır by unknown assailants. It was
reported that 6 masked people dragged him out of a house in Sakarya Alley and shot him in front of the house. The
police stated that some of the attackers had axes in their hands and also the “Takarof” pistol, a trademark of
Hezbollah. A person called Mehmet Eren was reportedly detained in connection with the incident. It was later
disclosed that Mehmet Kaya had been detained in Diyarbakır on 20 October 2000, in connection with the death of
the police officer Mehmet Zengin. The case launched against Yunus Aysu and Mukadder Selamboğa is still heard at
Diyarbakır State Security Court (SSC).
Mahmut Arda: On 22 March the corpse of Mahmut Arda was found near Yeşilkaya village of Tunceli province.
The gendarmerie alleged that he was responsible for the finances of the PKK and that he was killed by the
organization as he had used the money for his own ends. The PKK rejected the allegation.
X.X., X.X., X.X.: In Boşat village of Silvan district (Diyarbakır) three corpses were found on 4 June, one of them a
woman and another one a child. The autopsy report stated that these persons were killed on 29 or 30 May. They were
said to be beggars.
X.X.: Near Kumçatı town in Şırnak province a male corpse was found on 11 June. The corpse was unidentifiable.
Following a series of shots local people had gone to the spot and found the corpse and a rifle next to it.
Mehmet Salih Kalenderoğlu: The corpse of Mehmet Salih Kalenderoğlu was found on 24 June near Silopi district
of Şırnak. Kalenderoğlu was a civil servant at the State Water Affairs and had disappeared two weeks ago.
Vildan Ersin: Lawyer of the daily “Yeni Şafak” and Albayrak Holding, Vildan Ersin was found dead on 28 July in
İstanbul-Sarıyer. Ersin’s death at a time, when the allegations concerning corruption in Albayrak Holding were
intensely discussed, aroused many suspicions about how and why she died. In news covered by the daily “Hürriyet”
on 1 August, it was alleged that Ersin died due to suffocation; thus she was murdered. An investigation was opened
against police officer Kadir Koçyiğit in connection with Ersin’s death. Koçyiğit was reported to be with Vildan Ersin
when she died. On the other hand, Tahsin Ersin, brother of Vildan Ersin, alleged that his sister might have been
killed because of the documents she had reached on the rivalry between Albayrak and Doğan holdings and Recep
Tayyip Erdoğan and Mesut Yılmaz. No evidence has so far been found on the case.
Zeki Ölmez: On 26 August the corpse of Zeki Ölmez was found near Elamun (Andaç) village. He had been
“missing” for about a week, when he left home saying that he wanted to go fishing. Local sources reported that five
people from Iraq, who had entered Turkey illegally, hired Zeki Ölmez as their guide. Having walked through the
mountains for 2 days they surrendered to Habur-2 Gendarmerie Station, close to Andaç village. After their
interrogation they were taken to the border. Three days later the corpse of Zeki Ölmez was found some 4 kilometers
away from the gendarmerie station. Reportedly the broken legs and arms are the result of having been thrown from a
higher place. The family asked for an autopsy to be carried out, but allegedly the soldiers took the corpse and buried
it in the village.
Şaban Elaltunteri, Mehmet Elaltunteri: On 25 August Şaban Elaltunteri and his son Mehmet were killed in
Esenler (İstanbul). It was stated that Şaban Elaltunteri had been detained as Hezbollah member in 1998 and had
become a repentant police informer. He had been tried at Diyarbakır SSC and sentenced to 12 years’ and 6 months’
imprisonment, but released in 2000 based on the Repentance Law.
İbrahim Doğan: During a press conference in the office of the İstanbul branch of the Human Rights Association 
(HRA) Ali Doğan, father of İbrahim Doğan declared on 4 September that his son had been killed in Athens on 11 
August. İbrahim Doğan had been detained in 1992 as an alleged member of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation 
Party/Front (DHKP/C). He participated in the death fast action of 1996 and was released in 1998 because of health 
problems (Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code). He went to Greece for treatment and, according to his father



2001 Right to Life 52

Ali Doğan, was recovering. On 11 August his corpse was found hanging by an electricity cable from the balcony of
the hospital. His hands were tied on the back. Ali Doğan said that he did not know who might have killed his son and
added that the police had not allowed a ceremony for funeral, when he had returned to Turkey.
Hüseyin Bağıstani, Nusret Turgay, Mahmut X.: On 26 September the villagers Hüseyin Bağıstani, Nusret Turgay
and one with the first name of Mahmut were killed near Şemdinli district (Hakkari). They were allegedly shot dead
by soldiers.
X.X.: On 1 October the corpse of a male person, aged between 21 and 22 was found in İdil district (Şırnak). The
corpse had bullet wounds to his eyes and on various parts of the body and was wearing shoes that PKK militants are
using.
Fuat Baraçkılıç: At the beginning of November the corpse of Fuat Baraçkılıç was found near Kığı district (Bingöl).
The head had been cut off and the relatives said that they could identify him only by his clothes on photographs that
the gendarmerie had shown to them. It could not be clarified, who the people were that allegedly kidnapped and
killed him.
However, his elderly brother Bekir Baraçkılıç had approached the Human Rights Association (HRA) in Bingöl on 12
September informing them that Fuat Baraçkılıç had been kidnapped after a hearing at Diyarbakır SSC on 27 May.
His brother had been arrested on 4 November 1999 and remained in prison for five months. Bekir Baraçkılıç also
alleged that the village guard in Ziyaret town (Muş), Reşit Türkmen, had informed him that his brother had been
kidnapped by village guards and was still alive on 12 September.

Land Mines
According to the information given on the website of the project of “Campaign for a Mine-free Turkey”, which was
given a start on 7 December 2000 with the support of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and Sweden Anti-mines
Campaign; there is no concrete information concerning the types of mines used in Turkey, one of the 53 states which
has not signed the 1997 Ottawa Anti-Personnel Mine Ban Treaty. The following information was given in the
brochure:
“…Turkey uses mines at its border regions, particularly in the southeast region bordering Syria, Iran, and Iraq. The
Turkish mission to the UN claims that all areas mined by the Turkish military are clearly marked with warning signs.
In 1996, however, a commission of Turkish parliamentarians reported that the military does not have charts for many
of its minefields…”
“…Determining exactly who is laying landmines and where - if they are not detonated - in the ongoing conflict thus
remains extremely difficult. Concerning many reports of landmine deaths it remains next to impossible to ascertain
either who has died or who laid the mines. In June 1997, for example, the semi-official Anatolian news agency
reported that four PKK rebels had been killed by mines they themselves had planted in the Hakkari province of
Turkey. There was, though, no independent confirmation as to who had died or who had laid the mines. In all
probability, given the large unknown and unmapped numbers of mines that have been laid, it would be impossible to
say whether the mines had been laid by the PKK or the Turkish military….”
“…While there has been no in-depth assessment of the extent of the problem in Turkey there have been
parliamentary inquiries into mines along the Turkish-Syrian border. Turkey's Parliamentary border security
commission was quoted as reporting that between the towns of Kilis and Cizre along the Syrian border there are
several hundred thousand mines. The commission reported that the mined area existed along a 600-kilometer stretch
of the border and was between 400 - 600 meters deep. The report also stated that no military maps of the minefield
existed…”
“…Turkish human rights and green activists have sought to draw attention to some of the areas affected by mines, 
which they say are destroying the ecosystem. In the case of the Munzur National Park, which the activists 
maintained had been heavily mined, situated in the south eastern province of Tunceli the activists were denied access
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to the park by the Turkish military…” (For the full text see: www.mayinsizbirturkiye.org [8])
The İstanbul Branch of the Human Rights Association organized a press meeting on 1 May to celebrate the 4th

anniversary of the Ottawa Declaration for the Prohibition of Landmines. Chairwoman Eren Keskin stated that in
Turkey a total of 3,5 billion square meters of productive agricultural fields were mined. Keskin noted that during the
years 1999 and 2000, 31 people lost their lives and 47 people were injured as a result of mine explosions. Keskin
called on the Government to sign the Ottawa Declaration and to take precautions to prevent further deaths. The
Human Rights Association has been maintaining a campaign against landmines.
In their meeting of 6 April, Turkish Minister of Foreign Affairs İsmail Cem and Greek Minister of Foreign Affairs
Yorgo Papandreu decided to start a synchronous initiative to become part to the Ottawa Declaration for the
Prohibition of Landmines. The Declaration was signed in December 1997 and entered into force in March 1999.
Greece had recognized the Declaration the same year, whereas Turkey and the USA had opposed it. If Turkey signs
the agreement, she will have to de-mine her borders within 10 years.
On 9 June, Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit made a statement and declared that all border regions of Turkey will be
cleaned of landmines and 306 thousand hectares land will be available for farming. Ecevit added that High
Committee of Planning is working on to change crops into profitable ones where tobacco planting is unproductive,
especially in Eastern and Northern Eastern Anatolia.
Nusaybin Agriculture Chamber President Nizamettin Başak said that the mined region with 840 km of length
between Antakya and Şırnak’s Silopi district is so fruitful and 306 thousand hectares land in this region can supply
means of subsistence at least for 30 thousand families by distributing it to landless villagers.
On initiative of the Physicians for Peace Foundation based in the United States the “Center for Prosthesis Application
and Rehabilitation” was opened in Dicle University on 28 June. The foundation established by Prof. Dr. Charles
Horton in 1985 provides free service for physically disabled people. Physicians of the foundation operated 79 people
in Diyarbakır on different dates.
In his statement of 8 August, Governor of the Emergency State Region, Gökhan Aydıner asserted that the
Government approved the project on landmines, which foresees the removal of landmines along the Turkish-Iraqi
and Turkish-Syrian borders. Aydıner remarked that the project was given a start. He stated that the project would be
carried out in the area comprising Hakkari, Şırnak, Urfa, Mardin, Hatay and Kilis and added that an area of
approximately 36.000 hectares would be cleared by the end. This land will reportedly be distributed to the villagers
and utilized for agricultural production.
In an answer Hüsnü Yusuf Gökalp, Minister for Agriculture and Village Affairs, gave to DYP MP for Şanlıurfa
province Mehmet Yalçınkaya on the cleaning mined areas he presented short, medium and long term plans for the
cleaning of mines that would last 6 to 10 years with the aim of clearing the region of internal security movements
from mines. The start would be made by cleaning the surrounding of the gendarmerie stations and later be broadened
to the whole area. The Minister added that the work could start in 2008 at the earliest.
Villagers used as Mine detectors: The investigation file into allegations that villagers from Tekevler (Gundenu)
and Kel Hasan (Kelhesna) in Sason district (Batman) had been forced to walk on suspected minefield between 15
December 1996 and 21 February 1997 got lost. The case against lieutenant Hakan Başakçı, commander of Sason
Gendarmerie Station, who was held responsible for this act, had been dropped on 21 September 1999. When the
villagers asked for the file to open another case they were informed that the file did not exist.
Erol Kılıç, one of the villagers, who had to walk over the minefields, reported that they gone to see the Public
Prosecutor Ümit Şahiner on 23 March. He had told them that the file might be with the district Governor Mahmut
Halhal, but the governor had informed them that he had given back the file. He had said: “If the prosecutor does not
have it, it must have been lost”. The prosecutor insisted that he had sent the file to the governor in order to obtain
permission for an investigation against a civil servant.

http://www.mayinsizbirturkiye.org/
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Later a case was launched against Erdal Kılıç on charges of “misleading the judiciary and insulting the state”. The
house of Erdal Kılıç was reportedly raided on 3 April at about 1am by civilian dressed people, who were holding
long-barrel guns and walkie-talkies. On 5 April, Kılıç made an official complaint to the prosecution office in Sason
about the incident. However, the prosecution office closed the investigation since the only witnesses were Kılıç’
mother Belkıs Kılıç and his sister Secih Kılıç. Kılıç alleged that the villagers were afraid of testifying although they
saw those armed people trying to open his door by force.
On 15 December 1996 Mustafa Kaya, Basri Kılıç, Mehmet Coşkun, Cihan Kaya, Bülent Akin, Erol Kılıç, Sekip
Kılıç, Erdal Kılıç, Adem Kaya, Hikmet Onar, Abdulkadir Doğan, Sabah Atalay, Saim İlgezdi, Cindi Akin, Hadi
Kılıç, Sivan Kılıç and another villager from Tekevler (Gundenu) and Kelhasan (Kelhesne) in Sason district (Batman)
were stopped on their way to town. Later they alleged that over five days Lieutenant Hakan Basakçi had forced them
to act in the Nevale Giyane region as “living detectors” for mines.
A similar incident happened on 21 February 1997. This time village protectors from the tribes of Şîgo, Darxane and
Bidri and soldiers from the gendarmerie stopped the villagers from Tekevler and Kel Hasan and forced them over
two days to act as living mine detectors in the Newala Giyane and Helqîz area and around Kel village. The incidents
were raised in parliament and subject of an investigation.
Trials

Halit Şalakaya (11): The family of Halil Şalakaya, who was killed by a hand grenade he found in the waste of
military units in Lice district (Diyarbakır) on 7 April 2000 filed a case against the Minister for the Interior asking for
TL 23 billion as compensation. The case was launched in January. Information on the outcome was not available.
Ali Aydın (12): The family of Ali Aydın, who was killed by a mortar device he had found near Kayacık
Gendarmerie Station in Lice district (Diyarbakır) on 2 June 2000 applied to the European Court of Human Rights.
The case was opened after the Ministry of the Interior had rejected to pay TL 45 billion in compensation.
Incidents (18 deaths, 23 injuries)

Mehmet Taş: Mehmet Taş (19) was seriously injured when on 29 March he found a bomb near Dağanca village in
Genç district (Bingöl) while grazing sheep. Mehmet Taş died in hospital.
Adnan Çevik, Yusuf İşler: Greek security staff found the corpses of Adnan Çevik (26) and Yusuf İşler (28), who
stepped on a mine at the Turkish-Greek border on 29 March.
Seyithan Çakırgöz: In Geyikpınar village of Mutki district (Bitlis) the shepherd Seyithan Çakırgöz (12) lost his life
as a result of a mine explosion on 7 April.
On 1 May, Mesut Ekinci (26) from Suçeken village near Batman died when he inspected a hand grenade he had
found on an open field.
On 1 May, Cevdet Karabay (25) who was grazing sheep near Kolludere town in Hizan district (Bitlis) died when he
stepped on a mine.
Ahmet Özgür: Ahmet Özgür (13) died when he inspected a missile from a rocket launcher that was lying in a
military zone in Çerkezköy district (Tekirdağ). The corpse of the child who disappeared on 22 May was found in the
field for military exercises.
Remzi Eren, Bedirhan Aydınlık, Fettah Çiğdem: On 12 June, a lorry carrying agricultural workers hit a mine on
the road near Derebaşı village in Silopi district (Şırnak). Remzi Eren, Bedirhan Aydınlık and the driver Fettah
Çiğdem were killed and Cihan Aydınlık, Şahin Aydınlık, Metin Çiğdem and Celal Aydınlık were injured and had to
be taken to Cizre State Hospital.
The HRA demanded, “the subjective and objective responsibility of Botaş Gendarmerie Station, close to the scene 
has to be investigated.” Having talked to the wounded villagers, Osman Baydemir, chairman of HRA Diyarbakır, and 
Hanefi Işık, HRA Region Representative said that the village had been evacuated in 1992-1993 and the villagers 
could only go there during the day by getting permission from the gendarmerie station. The officials went to the
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place of the accident only two hours after it happened, although the district town Silopi is just 10 kilometers away. It
appears that lives could have been saved by an earlier intervention. The statement also pointed to the fact that
Muhyettin Aydınlık had used the road frequently during the last two or three months by car and there had been no
explosion. Originally it had been alleged that the mine explosion had been caused by mines of the PKK.
X.X.: In Çukurca district (Hakkari province) one person was killed and another one injured when they stepped on a
landmine while going to their farmland.
Şükrü Toprak: A villager named Şükrü Toprak (30) died when he stepped on a mine near Koçyiğit village in
Şemdinli district (Hakkari). Mikail Kıvcı, who was with Toprak then, was injured.
X.X., X.X.: Two villagers, who wanted to cut grass between Kelet and Begalte villages in Şemdinli district
(Hakkari), were killed, when they stepped on a mine. Two other villagers were injured. The names of these people
could not be established. There were also reports that soldiers of the gendarmerie in Şemdinli conducted operations
in the villages after the incident and detained 8 inhabitants.
Recep Kör, İdris Kör: On 26 September an explosion took place near Ankara Karşıyaka Graveyard. In the
explosion the children named Recep Kör and Idris Kör lost their lives. The children were reportedly selling water at
the graveyard.
Ankara Chief of Police Hasan Yücesan commented: “The victims are brothers. Their families identified them. A large
amount of explosives were found. We don’t know, whether they found the explosives there or whether they have any
connection to an illegal organization. We investigate in both directions by operations among their friends and illegal
organizations. There is only one empty hand grenade. The brothers are 17 and 18 years old and know what they do.
It is said that they sold water at the graveyard. But they knew that they had explosives in their hands.” Later Yücesan
corrected himself saying that the brothers had been born in 1988 and 1990.

Nihat Alkan: On 3 October Nihat Alkan (18) was killed, when he played with a hand grenade, he had found in
Savaklı village of Doğanşehir district (Malatya). His father Ali Alkan (40), who was in the next room, was severely
injured.
Selahattin Bayar: A mine exploded in Şırnak province on 12 October, when three village guards went hunting in
the Cudi region and one of them sat down on the mine. Selahattin Bayar was killed and Mehmet Anık and his son
Şehmuz Anık were injured and taken to Şırnak State Hospital. The governor for the region under a state of
emergency maintained that the victims were no village guards.
Nizamettin Kahraman: On 17 December, Nizamettin Kahraman, a village guard, was killed when he played with a
hand grenade in Bostaniçi quarter of Van.
Injuries

On 11 March Musa Başbuğ (11) went to the fields of Abalı village in Lice district (Diyarbakır) when he stepped on a
mine. He was injured to his left hand, shoulder, eyes and head and was taken to the Dicle University Hospital in
Diyarbakır.
On 1 April Veysel Bozkurt lost two fingers and an eye when he inspected a bomb that he had found near Şeyhhamza
village in Kulp district.
On 7 April, İkbal Acar (8) and his brother Erdal Acar (7) were injured near Tokağaç village in Yüksekova district
(Hakkari) when they played with a hand grenade.
Salih Kılıç and his children Ahmet Kılıç (10) and Hediye Kılıç (3) were injured when a bomb exploded near
Cumhuriyet quarter of Kızıltepe district (Mardin) on 13 April, while they were grazing sheep.
On 13 May, a person named Rıza Çiçek (25) lost his right hand when a bomb placed in a wastebasket in
İstanbul-Gaziosmanpaşa exploded. The police alleged that Çiçek might have been injured while placing the bomb.
In mid-July three children named, Recep Özer (9), L. Özer (5) and M. Özer (2) were injured when playing with an 
antiaircraft weapon bullet. Recep Özer’s left hand was cut off when the bullet exploded. His father Sait Özer stated,
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“the explosion might have been caused by an antiaircraft weapon bullet that had been forgotten by the soldiers when
returning from an operation”. Recep Özer also said that a non-commissioned officer, who made an investigation at
the place of the incident, also thought that the bullet might belong to the soldiers.
Sait Özer took his son to Diyarbakır State Hospital after the incident. He was reportedly told by the doctors to take
his son to Dicle University Faculty of Medicine for a better treatment. But the doctor in the latter denied medical
treatment to Recep Özer, as his father could not afford the treatment in the university hospital. After that, Recep
Özer was taken back. Relatives of Özer applied to the Ministry of Defense for compensation of TL 50 billion.
Lawyer Muharrem Erbay stated that the family also asked the Ministry of Defense to pay for an artificial hand.
On 4 August Mehmet Gökçe and Fuat Yılmaz were injured, when a mine exploded between Eskihisar and Dağiçi
villages (Mardin), where they had gone to water the fields.
On 29 August a bomb exploded in a house in Ümraniye (İstanbul). Fuat Daha (27) was injured, reportedly by a
missile of a rocket launcher.
Two children named Bilal Altun and Sebahattin Buğta were injured on 8 September when playing with a hand
grenade they found near Yiğitler village of Karlıova district (Bingöl).

Armed Organizations and the Right to Life
Attacks of Armed Organization (15 police officers –p-, 6 civilians –c-, 2 militants –m-)

Naci Canan Tuncer (p), Gültekin Koç (m): On 3 January, a “suicidal attack” was carried out against Şişli Police
Station and two people lost their lives, one being the attacker and the other a police officer named Naci Canan
Tuncer; four police officers and 3 people were wounded. DHKP-C member Gültekin Koç was alleged to be the
attacker. Gültekin Koç reportedly entered the building at about 1.30pm and went to the 4th floor where the office of
Şişli Chief of Police Selçuk Tanrıverdi was located. Koç allegedly activated the bomb, when he was stopped by the
police officer Naci Canan Tuncer. During the explosion, the police officers Murat Ergüder, Süleyman Okkacı,
Mehmet Kayışçı, watchmen Hayati Balcı, Yavuz Mender, and two civilians Derya Aslan and Sebahat Kısakol, who
were passing Şişli Police Station, were wounded. The Revolutionary People's Liberation Army/Front (DHKP/C)
took responsibility for the suicidal attack.
In connection with the attack, 5 people reportedly were detained on 4 January, one of them being Kader Kaya. The
number of detainees reached 15 afterwards. But, all of the detainees were released later. The Security Directorate
suspended Mustafa Kahraman, Bülent Karadeniz and Gökhan Alkan from duty. It was claimed that the attacker,
Gültekin Koç, knew Mustafa Kahraman and, therefore, could easily enter the building.
Haşim Kayık (p): During an armed attack on a police car in İstanbul-Bağcılar during the night of 10 January the
police officer Haşim Kayık lost his life and the police officer Ali Şenol was slightly injured.
In April, Mehmet Sarar, an alleged member of Revolutionary Communist Union of Turkey (TIKB) was detained. He
was said to be responsible for the attack of 10 January. The statement listed another 5 offences allegedly committed
by the suspect. On 5 February Erkan Altun, Hıdır Canpolat, Yüksel Okuyucu, Hasan Topluer and Fahri Türk had
been arrested on the same allegation.
İstanbul SSC Prosecution’s Office later indicted 21 people. The indictment wanted Erdinç Yücel, Erkan Altun and
Yüksel Okuyucu to be sentenced to death, Menderes Sadıkoğulları should be tried for leading membership of an
illegal organization (Article 168/1 TPC) and the defendants Esmeray Özdemir, Mehtap Kuruçay, Meliha Yıldız,
Alican Erkol, Hıdır Canpolat, Hasan Topluer, Eyüp Yılmaz, Veysel Yiğit, Nursel Türüç, Serkan Şer, Fahri Türk,
Kadir Aydın, Haydar Yılmaz, Mustafa Sadıkoğulları, Cemal Taşpınar, Adem Çiçek and Yeliz Yelgedik were
accused of being members of an illegal organization (Article 168/2 TPC).
Veli Köse (c): The corpse of Veli Köse (20) was found near Sarıgazi district (İstanbul). The police alleged that Köse 
was killed by members of the Revolutionary People's Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C) “for being a police 
informer”. The police authorities asserted that they had detained 9 people whom they had identified in line with the
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information gathered from the documents grasped during the operation deployed in Ümraniye Prison. The names of
the detainees were given as Ali Şahin, Erkan Bülbül, Dilek Zekioğlu, Güzel Özdemir, Levent Köse, Mehmet Ali
Toktay, Mahmut Terzi, İsa Alparslan and Filiz Havuç. Among them Bülbül and Şahin were alleged to have
murdered Veli Köse. On 23 January, Ali Şahin, Erkan Bülbül, Dilek Zekioğlu, Güzel Özdemir, Levent Köse,
Mehmet Ali Toktay, and Filiz Havuç were arrested by İstanbul SSC No. 4. Mahmut Terzi and İsa Alpaslan were
released.
Abdulsamet Seçilmiş (c): A minibus carrying the Chairman of the National Movement Party (MHP) for Kahta
district in Adiyaman province, Abdullah Seçilmiş, and other family members was attacked by automatic arms near
Çataltepe village in Kahta district. Abdulsamet Seçilmiş (29), brother of Abdullah Seçilmiş was killed and Abdullah
Seçilmiş, Ertan Seçilmiş, Muhittin Tuğ, Zeynel Tangün and Mehmet Çoban were injured. The bus was on its way to
a hearing of another brother of Abdullah Seçilmiş, Mehmet Abidin Seçilmiş, who had been arrested after the
congress of the MHP in Kahta district on 29 July 2000. During this congress a fight had broken out between the two
candidates for the chair and Mehmet A. Seçilmiş had shot the other candidate, Necmi Taş and his brother Abuzer
Taş to death.
Gaffar Okkan (p), Atilla Durmuş (p), Mehmet Kamalı (p), Sabri Kün (p), Mehmet Sepetçi (p), Selahattin
Baysoy (p): The Chief of Diyarbakır Police, Gaffar Okkan, his driver and 4 police officers were killed in an armed
attack on his car in Şehitlik quarter of Diyarbakır. The attack came at 5.45pm on 24 January when Gaffar Okkan was
on his way to the governor of Diyarbakır. The attackers used hand grenades and automatic “kaleshnikov” rifles. The
names of the police officers, who lost their lives, were: Atilla Durmuş (nephew of Health Minister Osman Durmuş),
Mehmet Kamalı, Sabri Kün, Mehmet Sepetçi and Selahattin Baysoy. The police officers Nuri Bozkurt, Mustafa
Dinçer, Veli Göktepe and Fatih Gökçek were wounded. Some evidence found at the place pointed at Hezbollah as
the organization that carried out the assassination. 430 bullet cases from a “makarov” gun were found at the scene, an
arm that is used by Hezbollah. It was believed that at least 15 attackers were involved in the incident, three of whom
were among the 26 persons named by Gaffar Okkan during a press release as “Hezbollah gunmen”.
Later the names of eight of the attackers were given as Haşim Alabalık, Abdulvahap Ekinci, Nurullah Gülsever, M.
Guli Kınay, Hüseyin Sarıağaç, Haydar Solmaz, Ramazan Elmas and Hasan Gürbüz. Meanwhile, the German paper
“Der Tagesspiegel” covered an article asserting that the order was given by İsa Altsoy, hiding in Germany, but the
Turkish daily “Milliyet” reported that the order was given by Zeki Savaş, the commander of the military wing of
Hezbollah who was living in Iran.
Diyarbakır SSC banned the broadcasting of visual scripts of the incident, which had been filmed by the police
department. “Confidentiality and safety of the interrogation” was shown as the reason for the ban. Two police
officers, who were determined to have leaked the scripts, were suspended from duty.
Although large-scale operations were initiated immediately after the assassination of Gaffar Okkan, the assailants
were not found. During the operations over 2000 houses were raided, and over 700 people were interrogated. On 4
February, a person named Davut Kınay was shot dead during a house raid on Pembeviran meadow of
Çınar-Diyarbakır. Davut Kınay was alleged to be a member of Hezbollah.
On 3 February, Minister of Interior Sadettin Tantan held a meeting with Gökhan Aydıner, Governor for the
Emergency State Region, the governors of Diyarbakır, Batman, Mardin, Bingöl, Siirt, Şırnak and Urfa provinces,
gendarme regiment commanders and police chiefs. After that, Tantan held a press meeting and said that it was too
early to name any organization for the attack. But, since the assassination the authorities have frequently pronounced
the name of Hezbollah as the perpetrator, contrary to what Tantan stated.
During the meeting of the National Security Council (NSC) on 26 February Hezbollah was once again held
responsible for the attack. According to newspaper reports on the meeting the NSC held:
“In order to hold the organization together and to take revenge for the killing of their leaders the terror organization 
Hezbollah conducted the action of 24 January against Diyarbakır Chief of Police. They used long barreled rifles. 20 
terrorists participated. It was established that the arms had previously been used in 5 killings and 6 incidents of
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injuries. It was established that terrorists from the provincial center and the surrounding villages jointly carried out
the attack. After the latest operations the number of apprehended members of the terror organization Hezbollah has
increased to 332.”
On 7 February the police detained a person at the scene of the crime. First the person tried to run away, but was
rendered ineffective by gas bombs thrown into the cellar, where he was hiding. The name was later given as
Abdulbari Arpa (19).
The March edition of the journal “Aktüel” carried a story that created the impression that the intelligence of the
gendarmerie (JİTEM) might have been involved. The story quoted eyewitnesses and experts. According to one
eyewitness some 15 people had emptied the area shortly before the incident saying the police would conduct an
exercise here. The witness said: “Among the 15 civilian dressed people two had walkie-talkies and spoke in very fine
Turkish. After the assassination some escaped in a green car and the others participated in the search of the police
that had come to the scene.”
Police officers from a checkpoint on Sezai Karakoç Boulevard stated that their place was very close to the incident.
They had blocked the road and controlled all cars. After 20 minutes two Landrovers had approached the point, cars
usually used by JİTEM. They had tried to stop them, but the drivers had only greeted them saying that they were on
urgent business. The inside of both cars had been packed with civilian and uniformed men.
Mithat Yılmaz, an alleged leader of Hezbollah in Batman, was detained in Antalya in the second week of March.
After being interrogated in Ankara in relation with the assassination of Gaffar Okkan, Yılmaz was sent to
Diyarbakır. On 24 March, Diyarbakır SSC arrested him on the allegation that he planned and executed a total of 20
killings in Batman and Diyarbakır. Ankara SSC released another 3 people, who had been detained together with
Mithat Yılmaz.
Hasan Sarıağaç (35), suspected of having participated in the assassination of Gaffar Okkan and the 5 police officers,
was killed during a raid on his house at 3am on 29 March. Reportedly he fired back when he was asked to surrender.
None of the other 9 people in the flat, 5 of them children was injured. Allegedly many arms including an automatic
gun were found in the house. Hasan Sarıağaç was earlier named as one of 26 gunmen of Hezbollah. He had been
arrested before, but was released in 1997. In a trial at Diyarbakır SSC No. 4 he was charged with violent activities
for Hezbollah and tried under the demand of capital punishment.
Diyarbakır SSC arrested Şahin Ceribaşı on 5 April, for “involvement in the assassination”. Later, a case was
launched against him with the demand of capital punishment.
In connection with the assassination, Mehmet Fidancı was detained on 13 April. Diyarbakır SSC arrested him on 23
April. He was said to be one of the gunmen of Hezbollah and allegedly confessed that he and another 18 people
carried out the attack. Following his testimony, many people, including a doctor named Yaşar Ekiner (working at
Mardin State Hospital), were detained.
Diyarbakır Governor Ahmet Cemil Serhadlı held a press conference on 17 April concerning the assassination. He
claimed that Mehmet Fidancı was responsible for 8 killings in the name of the radical Islam organization Hezbollah.
He listed the actions of Fidancı as follows:
“Between 1992 and 1997 he killed in Silvan district Abdullah Ay and Mehmet Keleşoğlu, a person working for
Silvan municipality, in Diyarbakır his cousin Mehmet Hamit Fidancı, Halis Güneyli, Mahmut Ergün, Mehmet
Şeyhmus Öztürk, Cahit Tekdemir, Diyarbakır Chief of Police Ali Gaffar Okkan, the guards Mehmet Kamalı,
Mehmet Sepetçi, Selahattin Baysoy, Sabri Kün and Atilla Durmuş.”
Governor Serhatlı distributed a videotape to the journalist that showed the interrogation of Fidancı. On the tape
Fidancı was seen hiding his face with his hands and stating that he and the other militants received the order for
assassination one day before the action. At 5.30pm we came to the scene of the action: “I had one kaleshnikov gun, 1
makarov pistol and one hand grenade under my coat. At the moment of the action my group kept the lookout. After
the attack we came home using side streets.”
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The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC prepared a 6-page indictment against Mehmet Fidancı holding him responsible for
the killing of Diyarbakır Chief of Police, Gaffar Okkan and 5 police officers. The prosecution wanted him to be
sentenced to death under Article 146 of the Turkish Penal Code for “the armed attempt to overthrow the
constitutional order”. Mehmet Fidancı is charged with an additional 14 killings and reportedly confessed not only to
the police, but also the prosecutor and the judge.
On 26 June Diyarbakır SSC started to hear his case. During the hearing he said that he had been unable to prepare his
defense and asked for additional time. The court adjourned the hearing so that the defendant can do the necessary
preparations. At the hearing of 22 August Fidancı said that he had been detained on 24 March and interrogated at
different places for 20 days. Being afraid of further interrogations he did not want to tell everything. He accepted to
be a member of the “parish”, but rejected to have carried out any act against the State. He asked the court to find him
a lawyer. Another hearing was held on 11 December Mehmet Fidancı rejected the charges stating that he was in
İstanbul at time of the assassination. He added that he had to accept the charges because after detention he was
subjected to severe torture. Mehmet Fidancı asked the court to assist him in being transferred to another prison,
because he was being held under isolation. The court decided to remand the defendant and adjourned the hearing to
12 February 2002.
On 4 June Diyarbakır Governor Cemil Serhadlı commented on a house raid in Bağcılar quarter of 1 June. In the
house 5 rifles, 4 pistols, 7 hand grenades, 1 grenade primer, 41 shell cases, 2 faked IDs prepared for the names Ali
Gümüş and Yılmaz Özer had been found. The results of criminal investigations had revealed that the pistols were
used in three different cases and four of the rifles were used in the assassination of Gaffar Okkan on 24 January.
Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor opened a case against Bedran Selamboğa, who had been detained during the house raid
of 1 June, with the demand of death penalty. Selamboğa was accused to have killed 13 people and wounded 9. Two
of the alleged killings refer to the death of police officers Adem Bayrakçı [9] and Adem Keser. For his co-defendants
Veysi Şanlı, Mahmut Tetik, and Ömer Akgül 15 years of imprisonment were demanded.
Abdulvahap Ekinci an alleged leader of Hezbollah, who had been detained in İstanbul on 28 May, was arrested in
Diyarbakır on 2 June. On 29 November Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 continued to hear his case Abdulvahap Ekinci
participated in the trial for the first time. The prosecutor accused him of 8 violent actions, killing Yasin Özalp, Hatip
Pirizade, Aziz Başak, Nurettin Güneş, Hasan Bozan, Ali Eroğlu, İsmail Sevinç and Suat Erciyes and injuring Hakan
Sevim. In his 6-page written testimony the defendant stated that he had not been involved in any armed activity and
only had learned and taught the Koran. “We are under orders of Allah, that is Hezbollah,” he said. The hearing was
adjourned to a later date. The indictment asked for the death penalty against the defendant.
On 9 October seven of eight people, detained in Diyarbakır on 28 September as alleged members of Hezbollah, were
arrested. The police announced that seven automatic guns and two hand grenades had been found in the houses of
the suspects and that one of them, Servet Yoldaş, confessed to have participated in the assassination of Gaffar
Okkan. The other suspects were named as Suat Yaşasın, Yusuf Elbahadır, Mustafa Burak Tekin, M. Nedim Bayar,
A. Rahim Karadeniz and Esat Kemal Aydın. Kasım Uruç was released. On 10 October Diyarbakır Governor Cemil
Serhadlı accused Suat Çetin, Servet Yoldaş and Şener Dünük of having participated in the assassination.
On 26 December Diyarbakır SSC conducted a hearing in the case of Servet Yoldaş, Şener Dünük and Suat Çetin.
Defendant Servet Yoldaş rejected the charges saying that he did not know Şener Dünük or other defendants. Servet
Yoldaş is being held responsible for 17 killings and the death penalty is being demanded for him and another two
defendants in the trial.
Kürşat Çağırman (p), Mehmet Sekman (p): 

On 1 April at 8.30pm a police car was shot at in the Kocasinan quarter of İstanbul. The police officers Kürşat
Çağırman and Mehmet Sekman were heavily wounded and died on their way to hospital. The police found 27
cartridge cases and concluded that the fire came from automatic MP-5 guns. The attackers reportedly escaped in a
Mercedes. The police detained 9 suspects after the incident. They are being interrogated at Kocasinan Police Station.
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Ahmet Öztürk (c): Three armed and masked persons attacked a minibus of the police in Örnek quarter of Üsküdar
in İstanbul in the evening of 10 April. Having thrown a hand-grenade they shot at the car and injured the police
officers Seyfullah Kalyon and Sedat Topal. They survived because of bulletproof vests they were wearing. The
attackers first ran away and then tried to highjack the car of Ahmet Öztürk (51), Director of İhsan Kurşunlu Primary
School. Ahmet Öztürk tried to escape with the car, but was shot at and had an accident. He died on the way to
hospital. The attackers hijacked another car and fled. Later, the DHKP/C took responsibility for the attack.
Engin Aslan (c): On 25 April two people tried to highjack the car of Özkan Aslan in Bahçelievler, İstanbul. The
police officer Metin Tanışman intervened, but the two people took his pistol and killed Engin Aslan, the brother of
Özkan Aslan. The two people are said to be named Erol Volkan İlden and Yalçın Kurtoğlu and allegedly members of
the Communist Party of Turkey/Marxist-Leninist, Workers' and Peasants' Liberation Army of Turkey (TKP/ML
TİKKO). The then İstanbul Chief of Police, Kazım Abanoz, later declared that the attackers and their arms had been
apprehended.
Tuncay Karataş (p), Halil İbrahim Doğan (p), Uğur Bülbül (m), Amanda Rigg (c): On 10 September at 5.40pm
a bomb attack was carried out on a police post at Taksim Square in İstanbul, where officers of the anti-riot police
(Çevik Kuvvet) were waiting. The explosion killed the police officers Tuncay Karataş and Halil İbrahim Doğan. The
attacker, identified as Uğur Bülbül (25) also lost his life. Australian citizen Amanda Rigg, who was injured during
the explosion, died on 13 September.
During the attack 20 people, 13 of them police officers were injured. The names of the police officers are: "Deniz
Bahri Bekar (born 1976 in Yozgat), İbrahim Öztürk (born 1975 in Gaziantep), Tuncer Erker (born 1977 in Sakarya),
Osman Eker (born 1973 in Balikesir), Hasan Hüseyin Çiftçi (born 1973 in Sivas), Resat Susuz (born 1972 in Kars),
Murat Acar (born 1974 in Bursa), Abdüllatif Bedel (born 1975 in Nevşehir), Murat Sevinç (born 1975 in
Zonguldak), Bülent Gonca, Murat Temiz, Eşref Koçak and Arif Duman. The injured civilians are: Aşkın Öztürk,
Mehmet Nuri, Cem Ersoy, Burcu Koray, Abdullah Düztaş and Tülin Senmar.
Uğur Bülbül had been imprisoned as a member of the Revolutionary People's Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C). He
was among the 26 prisoners in Bartin Special Type Prison, who had to be taken to hospital after the “Return to Life„
operation of December 2000. He had been released from Sincan F-type Prison about 6 months ago.
Chairman of the Human Rights Association (HRA), Hüsnü Öndül, made a statement after the attack asserting that
the HRA rejects the use of violence in every sphere of life. Öndül noted that democracy could be improved only
through democratic means. President of the HRFT, Yavuz Önen stated that all sorts of problems should be solved
through peaceful means. Önen said, “We condemn this violent action, which came at a time when the already
existent social, political, and economic problems are ever getting worse, and the removal of obstacles to our
democratic life is discussed. This event further increased our concerns”.
Kemal Karahan (c): Kemal Karahan, headman of Gölgeli village in Almuş district (Tokat), was found dead in the
rural area on 19 September. He had been kidnapped 3 days earlier and was shot dead with an automatic weapon.
Köksal Bulut (p), Mustafa Koçak (p), Mustafa Bilicik (p):

In the morning of 14 October an armed attack was launched on a police car in Küçükçekmece district (İstanbul),
killing the police officers Köksal Bulut and Mustafa Koçak and injuring Mustafa Bilicik. It was suspected that the
attack was carried out by the radical Islam organization Hezbollah. Reportedly one of the attackers injured himself,
while trying to run away. The police declared to have detained one suspect. One pistol allegedly was used during the
attack of 25 August, when the Hezbollah “repentant” Şaban Elaltınteri (42) and his son Mehmet Elaltınteri were
killed in Esenler (İstanbul). On 30 October Minister of the Interior, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, said that the attacker had
been identified as a Hezbollah militant by the code name of “Aziz”.
The Swissotel Raid

An armed group raided Swissotel in İstanbul on 22 April and held more than 100 hostages overnight to protest the 
Russian military action in Chechnya. They surrendered on 23 April to Turkish police. İstanbul Police Chief Kazım
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Abanoz said 120 hostages had been released unhurt and the police had detained 13 suspects. Muhammed Emin
Tokcan [10] was said to be the leader of the action.
Prime Minister of Chechnya (still unrecognized by Russia) made a statement and condemned the incident. Mashadov
noted the following: “No matter whatever their nationality, or beliefs, we condemn every action which jeopardizes
the lives and security of people and which is in breach of human rights. This action has nothing to do with the
policies of Chechnya Ministry of State.”
The tolerance displayed by the official authorities for the activists was discussed more than the action itself.
Allegations were put forward concerning the state and National Intelligence (MIT) links in the action. Many
television channels and newspapers, which are used to labeling every dissidence action as “terrorism” preferred to
define the activists as “conquerors” rather than “terrorists”.
Another expression of this tolerance was the statement of İstanbul Chief of Police Kazım Abanoz. He emphasized
that the activists had no guns, that they were too young, that they had no intention of harming hostages. Furthermore,
Minister of Tourism Erkan Mumcu said that the aim of the activists was not “inflicting violence, or maltreating the
hostages”, but that the action was “simply a protest”.
On 30 April, İstanbul SSC ordered the arrest of Muhammet Emin Tokcan, Emin Taş, Ali Tokcan, Hayri Kadı, Yusuf
Özdemir, Yalçın Şahin, Bahri Demir, Atilla Kıvık, Bünyamin Kıvık, Hayati Ak, Mehmet Yapıcı, Serdal Seferoğlu
and Ramazan Karabulut for “acting contrary to the Law on Firearms”, “forming a gang with the aim of committing
crimes”, “limiting the freedoms of people”, “firing arms so as to threaten people and cause panic”. Four people who
allegedly helped the activists were released. [11]

The prosecutor at İstanbul SSC charged the leader of the action, Muhammed Emin Tokcan with “having formed a
gang to commit a crime” and several other offences such as “illegal possession of arms” and wanted him to be
sentenced to 33 years’ imprisonment. The defendant Emin Taştan was accused of “illegal possession of arms” and
some other offences and should be sentenced to 28 years’ imprisonment. The other defendants, Ali Tokcan, Hayri
Kadı, Yüksel Özdemir, Yalçın Şahin, Bahri Demir, Atilla Kıvık, Bünyamin Kıvık, Hayati Ak, Mehmet Yapıcı,
Serdal Seferoğlu and Ramazan Karabulut were accused of “having participated in a gang formed to commit crimes”
and had to expect sentences of between 9.5 and 19 years’ imprisonment.
Injuries

During an armed attack on a police car in İstanbul-Kağıthane the police officer Yalçın Zoroğulları was injured to his
leg on 7 January.
On 21 March an armed attack was conducted against General Bekir Uğurlu when he was on his way from Çorum to
Ankara. The shots were fired from a distance and three bullets hit a lorry traveling in the opposite direction. One
bullet hit a car of the convoy of the general. Nobody was injured and no information was available on who the
assailant/s were. After the incident several operations were deployed in Tokat and Sivas provinces. Many people
were detained during the operations.
Mehmet Timurtaş was injured, when on 30 July a bomb exploded in a waste bin near the tram station in
İstanbul-Çemberlitaş.
On 1 August a bomb was thrown into a stationery shop in İstanbul Kadıköy-Göztepe resulting in injuries of the
siblings Candan Sayın and Sinan Sayın.
On 28 September a bomb exploded in the McDonald's Shop in İstanbul-Levent injuring Abdullah Feyyazi.
The explosion of a bomb in front of a factory in Kartal (İstanbul) on 20 October caused injuries of Zeynep Buruntay
(10).
On 26 October shots were fired at Gazi Police Station in Gaziosmanpaşa district (İstanbul). There were no casualties
during the incident.
Trial of Fehriye Erdal



2001 Right to Life 62

On 13 September, Belgium decided to try Fehriye Erdal who is in remand in Belgium in connection with the killing
of Özdemir Sabancı from Sabancı Holding, Haluk Görgün, one of the holding’s executives and the secretary Nilgün
Hasefe on 9 February 1996. The Ministry of Justice applied the Belgian authorities demanding the continuation of
pre-trial detention. According to the information given by the General Director of International Law and Foreign
Relations Unit of the Ministry of Justice Cenk Alp Durak, the Ministry also asked whether Turkey would be
involved in the trial.
Turkey’s demand for the extradition of Erdal was formerly rejected by Belgium on the grounds that Erdal’s crime
was political and required the death penalty according to Turkish law.
On 15 March İstanbul SSC No. 1 announced the verdict concerning the killing of Özdemir Sabancı, Haluk Görgün
and Nilgün Hasefe on 9 January 1996 and the killing of 2 soldiers of the gendarmerie on 25 September 1995. Of the
12 defendants Fatma Erdem, Metin Narin, Ejder Güngör, Mehmet Gökmen, Ferhan Taş, Nazlı Güngör, Murteza
Deveci and Melek Akkaya were charged under Article 169 TPC for “aiding and sheltering militants of armed gangs“,
an offence that was included in the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences of December 2000.
Accordingly these cases were suspended. In the case of Ercan Kartal who is said to be the leading person behind the
assault and allegedly ordered the killings in the name of the Revolutionary People's Liberation Front/Party
(DHKP/C) the court decided to separate the case and combine it with another ongoing trial against him. As far as
defendant Mustafa Duyar was concerned the court lifted the case against him, since he was killed while being
imprisoned in Afyon. The cases against İsmail Akkol and Fehriye Erdal were separated since the court had been
unable to take their testimony. The indictment for this trial had demanded the death penalty for Ercan Kartal,
Mustafa Duyar, İsmail Akkol and Fehriye Erdal according to Article 146/1 of the TPC for the “violent attempt to
overthrow the constitutional order.“
Mehmet Ali Acun, Fahir Toka: On 11 December at around 7:45pm unidentified people opened fire on a police bus
in Gazi quarter of İstanbul. Police officers Mehmet Ali Acun and Fahir Toka died in the attack and 12 police officers
were wounded. The names of the police officers who were wounded in the attack on Hal road, TEM Highway are as
follows: Emin Gül, Lütfi Kalın, Yahya Sakallı, Aydın Şensoy, Ayhan Yiğitler, Nezih Şah Yüceler, Murat Muş, Recep
Okay, Hüseyin İnan, Mahmut Aydın, Halil Durmaz (Ağır), Hasan Polatkan Tap. İstanbul Chief of Police Kazım
Abanoz came to the spot to gather information and alleged that the attack could be in retaliation for the recent killing
of Özkan Tekin. Following the attack, the police officers with the anti-riot branch held demonstrations in various
provinces, in particular İstanbul.
Of the 15 people who were detained in connection with the attack Zeynel Karataş, Şerafettin Yer, Erbil Kızıl, Özlem
Eker and Özgür Eker were arrested by İstanbul SSC on 4 January on charges of "being members of the illegal
Workers and Peasants’ Liberation Army (TİKKO) that organized the attack". Cengiz Dönmez, Orhan Öztürk, Songül
Kaplan, Hasan Günaçan, Metin Sarıbıyık, Metin Yılmaz, Hasan Altın, Özgür Kaya, Hüseyin Çınar and Mustafa
Yılmaz were released by the prosecutor.
On 21 May İstanbul SSC No. 3 started to hear the case. Of the defendants Zeynel Karataş (under arrest) and Mazlum
Bala and Selim Özcan (not under arrest) participated in the hearing. Özlem Eker had not been brought to the hearing,
apparently because he was on hunger strike in Bayrampaşa Prison. Others were not taken to the hearing from
Kırklareli Prison, allegedly because there was no money for it. Zeynel Karataş said that he had not received the
indictment and was not ready to testify. He, Erbil Kızıl (under arrest), Şerafettin Yer (under arrest), and Özgür Eker
(under arrest) were charged under Article 146 TPC that requires the death penalty. Orhan Öztürk, Songül Kaplan and
Hasan Altın were charged with “aiding and abetting an illegal armed organization” under Article 169 of the Turkish
Penal Code (TPC) that requires sentences of between 3 and 5 years' imprisonment. The trial did not conclude in
2001.
Police Actions: On 12 December, incidents occurred during the funeral of police officers Mehmet Ali Acun and 
Fahir Toka. Around 4,000 police officers started marching from the Anti-Riot Branch in Bayrampaşa at around 
8.45am to İstanbul Police HQ on Vatan Street, Aksaray, blocking the traffic on the TEM Highway. The police
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officers chanted the Turkish National Anthem and slogans against the amnesty bill and protested the police officers
that did not participate in the demonstrations. The policemen beat Ertuğrul Uzunoğulları, cameraman with Interstar
TV and Veysi Şahin, reporter with the daily Milliyet during the demonstration. The group later marched to the
Governor’s Office in Cağaloğlu and here protested İstanbul Chief of Police Kazım Abanoz and Governor Erol Çakır.
They held a sit-in outside the Governor’s Office, which lasted for about half an hour and would not listen to Kazım
Abanoz who called them to end the demonstrations. The police officers marched back to İstanbul Police HQ where
the funeral would be held. Minister of Interior Sadettin Tantan, who attended the funeral met with chanted slogans
such as “Tantan wake-up and protect your policemen”. Following the funeral, the police officers marched back at the
Anti-Riot Branch and ended their act.
Fatih Public Prosecution Office opened an investigation against the police officers on the grounds of staging an
illegal demonstration. In Bursa also around 500 police officers marched to protest the killing of the two policemen
and the amnesty bill. It was reported that anti-riot forces marched in Adana (300), Mersin (1000), İzmir (800) and
Antep.
The actions by the anti-riot police continued on 13 December. In İzmir, Chief of Police Hasan Yücesan was harassed
by the demonstrating police officers when he tried to prevent the act. In Adana, Chief of Police Şükrü Yetimoğlu and
a branch director whose name could not be identified faced severe reactions of the police officers while trying to stop
them. During the incidents the branch director fell down and was dragged on the ground.
Bursa Chief of Police, Aydın Genç stated that 8 police officers were suspended from duty for having incited police
officers with the Anti-Riot Directorate and started the march. The written statement of Genç read: “Police officers
Esat Özgüzel, Kadir Keleş, Süleyman Dönmez, Murat Mot, Harun Tatlıoğlu, Taner Uysal, Mete Berke and Esat
Özgüzel were suspended from their duty with the approval of the Governor and the police inspectors will carry out
the necessary investigations against them.” Adana and İçel Public Prosecutors started an investigation against the
police officers that participated in the protest march on charges of “acting in contravention of the Law on Meetings
and Demonstrations.” The Ministry of Interior also started an investigation regarding the march of the police officers.
The Ministry sent civil service inspectors to the cities where the marches were staged.
As a result of the investigations by the Ministry of the Interior almost 100 police officers were suspended from duty
in İzmir, Mersin, Antep, Bursa, Adana and İstanbul. [12]

Court cases against the demonstrating officers started in January. In Bursa 8 police officers were acquitted on 16
January. The acquittal for the officers Esat Özgüzel, Kadir Keleş, Süleyman Dönmez, Murat Mot, Harun Tatlıoğlu,
Taner Uysal, Mete Berke and İsmail Ergün was announced after the first hearing at Bursa Penal Court No. 5. In
December Feyzullah Arslan, spokesman of the General Directorate for Security, stated that investigations against
1,827 members of the anti-riot police (çevik kuvvet) had resulted in penalties for 1,558 of them. Among the police
officers demonstrating in İstanbul, İzmir, Adana, Gaziantep, Bursa, Antalya and Mersin 14 had received a warning,
362 a protest. Three days of wages had been cut for 168 police officers and the time for promotion had been set back
for 493 police officers by 6 months, for 482 police officers by 10 months and for 39 police officer by 24 months. The
court cases against the police officers on charges of “staging an illegal demonstration” were continuing at penal
courts.
Blue Bazaar: The trial against Ergin Atabey, Abdullah Günay, Azime Işık and Metin Yamalak accused of “having
thrown a bomb into the ‘blue bazaar’ in İstanbul-Göztepe on 13 March 1999” which resulted in the death of 13
people continued on 2 February at İstanbul SSC. All defendants are charged with the demand of the death penalty.
During this hearing police officers were heard as experts. They said that they had found pieces of a molotov cocktail
at the stairs. Further hearings were held on 28 September and 12 December, but İstanbul SSC did not reach a verdict
in 2001.
On 12 October İstanbul SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of 23 alleged members of the Revolutionary
Communist Union of Turkey (TIKB), charged with the killing of the MHP official Nihat Uygun in İstanbul and
Ethem Ekin, prosecutor in Adana. The hearing was adjourned for the prosecutor to prepare the summing up of the
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case. In this trial the death penalty was sought for Tamer Tuncer, Sevgi Ülkemin Ordu, Mete Tuncer, Ergül Çelik,
Nuri Akalın, Kenan Güngör and Sefa Gönültaş. The other defendants had to expect prison terms.
Egyptian Bazaar: Sociologist Pınar Selek, one of 15 defendants, who were put on trial for having placed a bomb in
the Egyptian Bazaar in İstanbul on 9 July 1998 that resulted in the death of 7 and injuries of 120 people, was released
on 25 December 2000 after it had been established that the explosion was not the result of a bomb. Following the
report of Prof. Dr. Neşet Kadırgan, Prof. Dr. Ali Şaşmaz and Prof. Dr. Nurşen İpekoğlu that determined that the
explosion was the result of LPG gas cylinders in the kiosk Alp Selek, father and lawyer of Pınar Selek had appealed
to İstanbul SSC on 24 December asking for the release of his daughter. The court had decided positively.
İstanbul SSC continued to hear the “Egyptian Bazaar” case on 30 January. Alaattin Öget, one of the 15 defendants in
this trial, rejected the allegations that he killed Erdal Hayır, saying that his testimony to the police had been extracted
under torture. The court rejected the request of the defense to forward this case to the Constitutional Court since the
charges were not included in the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The prosecution
originally asked for the death penalty based on Article 125 TPC.
İstanbul SSC No. 4 decided during the hearing of 7 May to forward all necessary documents to the Forensic Institute.
On 3 October the expertise report of the Forensic Institute was read out. It concluded that the cause of the explosion
could not be determined.
The defendant Alaattin Öğet said during the hearing that he wanted to be become a “repentant (confessor)”. He stated
that he knew the defendant Pınar Selek since 1998 and that his contact had been on an organizational level. He added
that he would make further statements in the next hearing and also make clear that this was a bomb explosion. The
defendant Kübra Sevgi also expressed the wish to become a repentant confessor and said that all defendants
belonged to the PKK. Defense lawyer Ayhan Erdogan said that he had received information that these two
defendants had become “confessors” because of jealousy. Lawyer Alp Selek said that the two “confessors” stayed
with other “repentant” confessors and had not been transferred to other wards. The late confessions were the result of
pressure exerted on them.
Later both defendants said in letters they sent from Kırklareli Prison that the explosion had not been caused by
bombs but gas cylinders and that they had not been involved in the event.
In this trial 5 of the 15 defendants are being charged with the demand of the death penalty: Pınar Selek, Abdülmecit
Öztürk (in remand), Alaattin Öğet (in remand), İsa Kaya (in remand), Kübra Sevgi (in remand). Prison terms
between 3 to 31 years are sought for Baran Öztürk (in remand), Heval Öztürk (in remand), Ercan Alır, Maşallah
Yağın (in remand), Delibaş Arat (in remand), Menderes Öğet, Erkan Öğet, Hasan Kılıçdoğan, Alican Öğet and Suat
Kaya.
The case concerning the bomb attack on Çankiri Governor Ayhan Çevik on 5 March 1999 continued at Ankara SSC
on 19 April. Four of the defendants were not taken to court, because of their death fast action. Defendant Bülent
Ertürk said that he had prepared a written defense, but the prison administration had confiscated it.
During the hearing of 4 September the defendant Şener Kökten was released. The prosecution demanded the death
penalty for Kemal Ertürk, Lale Açık, Nihat Konak, Küçük Hasan Çoban, Kemal Kaygısız, and Mesut Deniz
according to Article 146 of the TPC; sentences of between 15 and 22.5 years’ imprisonment for Şener Kökten, Savaş
Kör, Hakan Eren, Erkan Balçık and Devrim Karacan under Article 168/2 of the TPC for “membership of the Turkish
Workers’ and Peasants’ Liberation Army (TIKKO); and terms of between 4.5 years’ and 7.5 years’ imprisonment for
Özgür Deniz Demirdis, Bülent Ertürk, Arap Deniz, Bilal Ekin, Halil Köseoğlu, Cemile Sönmez, Serdar Çitil and
Murat Yılmaz under Article 169 TPC for “assisting members of TIKKO (Workers’ and Peasants Liberation Army of
Turkey)”. Defendant Muharrem Horoz died on 2 August as a result of the death fat action.



2001 Right to Life 65

Civilian Clashes
Gülizar Tunç: On 6 May, a supporter of the Nationalist Movement Party (MHP) in Gebze district of Kocaeli
province killed a woman named Gülizar Tunç. People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) member Tunç had been arrested
two years ago for supporting the PKK and released in December 2000 according to the “Law on Conditional Release
and Suspension of Sentences”. On the day of event, a quarrel broke out in front of the house of Tevfik Güven, after
he had wounded a young man with axe. Gülizar Tunç’s son joined the quarrel and Güven shot his mother with a rifle
by targeting her. Tunç was buried on 7 May.
The trial of Tevfik Güven detained right after the event started on 29 June in Gebze Criminal Court. In his defense
Tevfik Güven, in remand, declared that during the quarrel his house was stoned and therefore he fired his rifle. He
claimed that he didn't see Gülizar Tunç. The trial did not end in 2001.
Hasan Yılmaz: In İslahiye district (Antep) the civilian Hasan Yılmaz was killed on 13 November, when unidentified
people shot at a police car on duty in connection with drug smuggling.  The police officer Şevket Çam,
commissioner Cebrail Göçer and the police officer Metin Barak were wounded and had to be taken to hospital.
Ali Köse: On 31 December three armed men robbed a money transporter of Sümerbank in Trabzon. Ali Köse,
employed at Sümerbank was wounded and died in hospital.
Ramazan Çağlar: On 18 December Mahir Ertuğrul Zevkliler (29) and Sedat Dönmezer (20) reportedly shot at the
police officers Ramazan Çağlar and Hasan Hüseyin Çetiner, employed at İsparta Police HQ, when they were asked
for their IDs. Ramazan Çağlar was killed. Later the attackers were alleged to be members of the radical Islamic
organization “Union of the Islamic Association and Parishes”. Mahir Ertuğrul Zevkliler and Sedat Dönmezer were
detained after the incident.
Yüksel Aktaş: On 2 January the police officer Salih Hacısüleymanoğlu opened fire on two people that he had a
discussion with at the metro station in İstanbul-Esenler. Yüksel Aktaş was killed and Zeki Kaya was heavily
wounded. Later Salih Hacısüleymanoğlu was arrested.
On 24 January some 30 followers of the National Movement Party (MHP) attacked 10 left-wing students from the
High School for Profession in Bolu. The incident happened in the town center, after the left-wing students had been
denied access to school in the morning. İbrahim Aksoy and Tahsin Çağlar Kurtay were injured during the incident.
One of the attackers allegedly participated in another attack, which resulted in the death of Kenan Mak. On 25
January, the police intervened, when some 50 students wanted to protest the attack by a press release, and detained
10 students.
Prof. Dr. Zekeriya Beyaz, Dean of the Faculty of Theology at Marmara University was wounded on 8 January
during a conference at the university. The attacker, who could escape, stabbed him with a knife when the discussion
on headscarves became heated. İmdat Bingöl and Mustafa Cebeci, two students who allegedly helped the attacker,
were detained. Wounded by his throat, heart and hands, Beyaz was hospitalized. One day after the incident, the
attacker Halil Cihan was captured in Antep.
On 13 January Halil Cihan was arrested. After 10 days the indictment by Abdurrahim Dogan, prosecutor in Üsküdar,
was ready. The main charge was based on Article 450/4 TPC (complete attempt of intentional murder) that requires
the death penalty. However, since the attempt was not fulfilled and because the defendant was younger than 18 the
demanded sentence would be a minimum of 13 years' imprisonment. The other defendants, Hakki Barutçu, Bekir
Çete and Mustafa Ceveci, were to be charged with “insulting a civil servant” which requires a sentence of between 6
and 30 months' imprisonment. Hatice Kuyrukçu, the girl friend of the attacker was also accused of “insult”, but
mainly with “hiding the defendant” and had to expect a sentence of between 2,5 and 6,5 years' imprisonment.
On 28 February the trial started at Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 1. Halil Cihan said that he attacked the professor
because he had made fun of religion.
Some 10 followers of the National Movement Party (MHP) beat Duran Gök, student of Osmaniye Professional
Highschool at Çukurova University (Adana) on 28 February, allegedly because he was wearing a Palestinian scarf.
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Duran Gök had to be taken to hospital because of a broken nose and injured lip.
In March Bakıl Açık, a student at Konya Selçuk University, went to the Konya branch of the Human Rights
Association to complaint about an attacked by a group of 25 MHP supporters. On 24 March they had kidnapped,
beaten and threatened him.
On 16 March, a person named Şahmettin Akyüz (43) alleged that followers of the National Movement Party (MHP)
in İstanbul beat him. He said: “After the earthquake I lost my house and stayed at the Idealists' Union of Yeni Sahra.
Later I found a place for my family and me with 3 children. I found a little income from a publishing house and the
municipality of Kadiköy. Some days ago they came and wanted money from me, either because they thought that I
was receiving a high amount of aid or because they did not like the places where the money came from. They were
not satisfied with the answer that I did not have any money and came during the night of 16 March to my house.
They took my 3 children and me to the Idealists' Union. We were taken there at 10pm and beaten until the morning.
One of them was the chairperson Murat Kara and two men named Yılmaz and Eyüp. Later others came to guard us.
When they fell asleep we managed to escape.”
On 4 April students of Marmara University, who had gathered because of the 4th anniversary of the death of
Alpaslan Türkeş, the former leader of the Nationalist Movement Party (MHP) four years ago attacked leftist students
with axes and sticks. Two students were injured during the event. During a protest after the incident students Nadir
Erol and Özgür Yardım were detained.
On 3 April two leftist students were beaten at Gazi University in Ankara. When further leftist students came, about
150 followers of the MHP attacked them. During the incident 11 students were injured. İnan Ulusan and Mehmet
Yeşil had to be taken to hospital.
On 20 April students protested in İstanbul against the “lifting of lessons aimed at prevented students of the Faculty of
Natural Sciences and Literature at İstanbul University to become teachers”. The protesters were attacked by a group
of radical right-wing people. The leftist students Mehmet Candemir, Mehmet Cançiçek, İbrahim Yılmaz and another
unnamed student were injured during the event. Mehmet Candemir reportedly was injured severely.
Bahadir Dehmen, student at Ankara Gazi University was severely beaten by 7-8 followers of the National Movement
Party (MHP) on 26 April at 10.30pm. He suffered a big wound to his head and had a broken arm. He was held in
hospital for 24 hours because of the risk of an internal bleeding.
On 11 May TV station Kanal 54, broadcasting in Sakarya, was raided by a group of around 30 alleged members of
the Great Union Party (BBP), during a discussion program. The attackers severely beat Erdal Er, board member of
the Republican People’s Party (CHP) in Sakarya, who was at the studio then. Er was taken to hospital. Ayhan Mutan,
chair for CHP Provincial Organization, wanted to go to the hospital to meet Er, who was in coma. The attackers
stopped the car with Mutan and his son and stabbed Ayhan Mutan and Volkan Mutan into their legs. Two of the
attackers were caught and arrested on 12 May. Another two of them escaped. At the TV station no recordings of the
program were available. Later Nadir Saka, Burhan Kılıç, Ercan Gültekin, Ahmet Yılmaz and Semih Polat were
detained in connection with the raid.
Özgür Demirici, a student from Kayseri Erciyes University, Faculty of Arts, was beaten by Serhat Durak, chairman
of the Idealists’ Association in the region and two other people, whose identity was not disclosed. Following the
incident of 29 May, Özgür Demirci spoke at a press conference in the offices of the HRA in Kayseri stating that he
had a broken nose. He also said that he had been threatened not to complain about the incident.
During a struggle between leftist and rightist students at İstanbul University 2 students were injured on 12 June.
Some 100 rightist students wanted to protest against the dismissal of 11 students. During the demonstration they
started to throw stones at leftist students who responded. The fight continued outside the campus, but nobody was
detained.
Altan Kahraman, Director of Adapazarı State Hospital, was attacked twice by MHP followers, on 21 and 28 June.
The following details were reported: after the earthquake in August 1999 Kahraman was appointed to Akyazı
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district. He appealed against the decision, because he wanted to continue working at the hospital, where he had been
for the last 10 years.
Meanwhile, Ahmet Kemiksizoğlu had been appointed director for Adapazarı State Hospital. He was known for his
good relationship with the MHP chairman Hamdi Kılıçarslan. After 18 months the administrative court decided to
have Kahraman installed in his old place. During the first attack 2 people came into Kahraman’s office. Reportedly
Kahraman was asked to resign. On 28 June Kahraman was attacked in the garden of the hospital. Six to seven people
beat him with sticks. Kahraman was wounded and said that the two people, who had visited him before, had been
among the attackers.
On 2 October students from the Technical University in İstanbul held a press conference in protest against a police
intervention on the campus. They alleged that the detained students had been beaten and their houses had been
raided. When one of the students shouted, “look, that's one of the torturers” the atmosphere became tense. The chief
of the police threatened with detaining everybody leaving the campus. However, the police withdrew after two
hours.
On 24 October İsmail Turan, alleged to have stolen a car in İstanbul-Sultanbeyli had a shoot-out with police officers.
He injured the police officers İsmail Turan and Mehmet Çakır.
On 31 October rightist students injured a leftist student at Van 100 Year University with a knife. The next leftist and
rightist students clashed in the city center and three rightist students were injured. Among the 103 detained students
85 were released the same day without appearing in court. Of the remaining 18 students 17 were released on 3
November by Van SSC to be tried without arrest. Veli Balyemez was taken for another interrogation, but released
the same day.
On 6 November Songül Çorca, Çağatay Çiftçi and Ülkü Baş, students at the Selçuk University in Konya were
attacked by 10 right-wing students. Songül Çorca was seriously injured and had to be treated in hospital. The attack,
reportedly led by a student named Yusuf Narin, was carried out, because the students had spoken in Kurdish. On 9
November Çorca was released from hospital.
On 9 November a group of MHP followers attacked students in the Atatürk Hostel in İstanbul-Zeytinburnu. They
tried to break into room 106 in the first floor and threw gas bombs into the room, but the students fled by jumping
out of the window.
Enver Delibaş, chairman of the Party of Labor (EMEP) for Maltepe district (İstanbul) stated that on 6 October the
student Sultan Kura and on 7 October the student Serif Karamese were attacked by followers of the Nationalist
Movement Party (MHP) and wounded with knifes. The student Rifat Zafer was attacked and beaten by some 20
MHP followers. On 21 November Sultan Kara, student at the Orhan Gazi Lyceum in Maltepe (İstanbul) alleged that
she had been heavily beaten by followers of the Nationalist Movement Party (MHP), when she was sitting in an
internet-cafe near school.
Mahmut Tekdaş, student at the Faculty of Trade and Tourism at the Gazi University alleged that some 15 extreme
right-wing students beat him and two fellow students, because his two friends had been seen smoking during the day
in the month of Ramadan. Mahmut Tekdaş stated that he was fastening during this month. At a press conference of
Ankara HRA these events were reported for 16 and 19 November.
Three students from Gaziantep University, who did not want their names to be disclosed, alleged that the violence by
the supporters of the Nationalist Action Party (MHP) had increased during the month of Ramadan. Students with
long hair and earrings had become the target as well as students, who did not fast during Ramadan. In an official
complaint to the public prosecutor in Antep they stated: “On 3 December at 3pm we drank tea in the cafeteria, when
a group of 40 people armed with sticks, knifes and iron pipes forced us into the woods. They took our phones away
and threatened to cut off our heads if we did not cut our hair. Security staff from the university rescued us and
handed the arms over to the person running the cafeteria by the name of Ayhan.”
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Following the kidnapping and beating of 3 students from Gaziantep University by right-wing militants another report
stated that the students Burhan Çelik and one with the first name of Sedat were beaten in the students’ hostel on 4
December. When students opened a stand for “Kurdish Reading” on 5 November the right-wing militants came to the
coffee shop “Gida” and threatened the students to remove the desk. A fight broke out and some 10 right-wing
militants were injured. Subsequently the police detained the students Metin Oruç, Şahin Bakır, Semih Esengül,
Abdulkerim Karagöz, Kasım Gündem, Sunrullah Canbey, Davut Aksu, Ali Durmuş, Burhan Çelik, Murat Elçi,
Recep Elçi, Yakup Söyler, Serdar Şeker, Yakup Gürkaynak, Aydın Çellik, Vural Tarla, Özkan Sun, Salman Kılınç,
Ayfer Işıldak and with the first names of Durmus, Ismail and Haydar.
Şahin Bakır, Metin Oruç, Erol Kanar, Özgür Vicdan, Vural Tarla, Server Şeker, Recep Tel, Davut Aksu, Nurullah
Canbay, Haydar Ankıçkan, Murat Aktaş, A. Gökhan Kutbeyoğlu and Ali Sönmez were arrested on 7 December. The
trial against 20 students charged with fighting and hindering the lessons started at Antep Penal Court No. 2 on 25
December. Şahin Bakır, Metin Oruç, Erol Kanar, Özgür Vicdan, Vural Tarla, Server Şeker, Recep Tel, Davut Aksu,
Nurullah Canbay, Haydar Ankıçkan, Murat Aktaş, A. Gökhan Kutbeyoğlu and Ali Sönmez were released and the
arrest warrants against Anıl Oktay Çelik, Yusuf Çiftçi, Erkan Özalp, Redi Adıbelli, Orhan Çiftçi, Sezai Karatay and
Umut Özaktay were lifted.
Further allegations from Antep stated that the chairman of the Idealists’ Union in Gaziantep, Fatih Atahan,
threatened the chief surgeon at the State Hospital, Mehmet Özdal, to pay the phone bill of his organization. Atahan
was interrogated, but released. As a student he was said to have close ties to the rector of the university, Prof. Dr.
Hüseyin Filiz.
On 7 December students close to the Nationalist Movement Party (MHP) stormed the cafeteria of the Faculty for
Natural Sciences at Ankara University. Some 150 of them attacked students eating there with sticks of nails and
choppers. During the incident the students Akman Kırmızıtaş, İsmail Dilek, Ufuk Genel, Gonca Çapraz, Tolga Çit
and Sezgin Coşkun were wounded. Among them Tolga Çit was at risk of becoming disabled.
Reports from Nazilli district (Aydin) stated that MHP followers beat a student from the Adnan Menderes University
on 5 December. On 6 December the same people attacked a worker at the university.
On 29 December Abdülkadir Bozdoğan, student at Konya Selçuk University, was injured in an attack by a group of
MHP followers.
On 5 December three people, who had stolen a car in İstanbul-Gaziosmanpasa, fired at the police, when they tried to
stop them. The police officers Lütfi Altın and Ayhan Korkmaz were slightly injured.
Ümit Cihan Tarho: On 22 October Malatya Criminal Court passed its verdict in the retrial concerning the killing of
the student Ümit Cihan Tarho on 11 January 1998. He had been stabbed to death by followers of the Nationalist
Movement Party (MHP). The Court followed the decision by the Court of Cassation and suspended the sentences for
Caner Öztürk, Bedri Yaylagül, Mehmet Fatih Gökalp, Mehmet Hanefi Azdikoğlu, Muhammed Şahiner, Korkut
Özalp, Levent Mutlu, Memiş Dündar and İrfan Küçük. The conviction of Kadri Kılıç for murder (20 years’
imprisonment), passed by Malatya Criminal Court on 17 January 2000, had been confirmed by the Court of
Cassation.
During operations in Küçükçekmece quarter of İstanbul seven alleged members of the Communist Labor Party of
Turkey/Leninist Youth Union (TKEP/LGB) were detained in May. At least one of them, Serbülent Sürücü, allegedly
participated in an attack on Zeytinburnu Idealist Association on 19 December 2000, during which Şükrü Sancak was
killed. İstanbul SSC also ordered the arrest of Bekir Özer and Ercan Tilbaş. In January Nurettin Temel had been
detained in İstanbul in connection with the killing in Zeytinburnu.
Hüseyin Duman: On 26 October Kadiköy Criminal Court No. 2 continued the hearing against İhsan Bal, chairman
of Küçükbakkalköy Idealists’ Union, on charges of killing Hüseyin Duman (28), member of the Socialist Power
Party (SIP), on 17 April 1999. On 4 January İhsan Bal had surrendered, but had been released on bail of TL 10
billion on the same day. He is charged under Article 448 TPC with intentional murder.
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During the hearing of 30 November Buğra Varol was heard as witness and stated that İhsan Bal shot at the victim
from a distance of 3 to 4 meters, without any quarrel or argument between the two men. The court ordered the arrest
of İhsan Bal on the grounds that he might escape. The next hearing was scheduled for 25 January 2002.
Meanwhile it was revealed that the name of İhsan Bal had been mentioned in connection with the killing of Ali
Güngör, sympathizer of Kurtuluş, on 23 April 1977 and Metin Yüksel, chairman of an association of raiders
(religious organization), on 22 February 1979. He was tried for both incidents, but acquitted because of “lack of
evidence”.
Kahraman Kurumuş: On 4 December the trial against Yaşar Bostan, member of Fatih Idealists’ Union, charged
with the killing of Kahraman Kurumuş in İstanbul-Fatih on 11 September 2000, concluded at İstanbul Criminal
Court No. 2. Yaşar Bostan was sentenced to 20 years’, 10 months’ imprisonment according to Article 448 TPC for
intentional killing.
The mother of the victim, Satu Cüce, spoke at a press conference of the İstanbul branch of the Human Rights
Association on 3 May. She said that Kahraman Kurumuş had joined Fatih Idealists’ Union and the MHP after
finishing his military service in 2000. The chairman of Fatih Idealists’ Union by the name of Ramazan had ordered
him to kill a person by the name of Recai and, when he had refused to do so, Ramazan had threatened him by saying
that any idealist would do what he was ordered or he would die. Satu Cüce alleged that not only Ramazan but also a
person by the name of Eyüp had been involved in the incident.
Incident in Susurluk 

Following the discovery of the corpse of Afşar Sıla Çaldıran (11) in the house of Recep İpek, who was born in
Diyarbakır, in Susurluk district Balıkesir province on 6 April followers of the extreme right wing National
Movement Party (MHP) organized protests that turned into lynch law. On 7 April demonstrations were held and
slogans against the PKK were shouted. The police detained about 150 people among a crowd of 700.
During the night of 8 to 9 April crowds clashed with the police. The house of Recep İpek's father, Arap İpek, was set
on fire. Another house and many shops were damaged. At 10.30pm the crowd numbered almost 5,000. Shouting
slogans against the PKK the masses closed the road from Bursa to İzmir for traffic. Additional police forces were
called from Balikesir and surrounding districts. When the crowd did not disperse the police intervened around 12pm
and was attacked with stones, boxes and cans. The police blocked the way to the quarter with Kurdish population
and detained some 180 people. The tension diminished only at 2am. 4 police officers, one solider and two civilians
had to be treated for their injuries. Meanwhile the police announced that 25 of the detainees were the provocateurs
and would be brought to justice. The sale of alcohol was banned in Balikesir for three days.
The autopsy of Avşar Sıla Çaldıran was revealed on 9 April. Apparently the child had been strangled to death, but
not raped. 22 of the protesters were arrested on 11 April and another 7 on 17 April to be charged with staging an
illegal demonstration and damaging other people’s property. The names of some of the remanded demonstrators are:
Ersan Bekmez, Cüneyt Günay, Cevdet Par, Mesut Kural, Ümit Başol, Halil Hasbi Altunbaş, Nuri Aygörmüş, Münir
Aydoğmuş, Gürsel Kutlu, İsmail Yıldırım, İbrahim Yaşar, İdris Köse, İlhan Umut, Şeref Başar, Seyfettin Çelik,
Bülent Karakılıç, Ayhan Şenli, Rüştü Can, Mustafa Kargay, Nedim Şentürk, Recep Çubuk and Saadet Çam.
On 16 April the suspected killer Recep İpek was detained in Bismil district (Diyarbakır). He was said to have
confessed in his first testimony. On 18 May Balikesir Criminal Court started to hear the case. In his written defense
Recep İpek admitted to have been an addict of gambling, because he as a person from the South could not find any
work. On the day of the incident two people had asked him to bring them the child Avşar Sıla Çaldıran. Having been
threatened by a weapon he had strangled the child against his own will.
On 9 May the trial relating to holding an illegal demonstration against 180 demonstrators started at Susurluk Penal
Court. No information on later hearings was available.
Trials on Political Killings
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The Bahçelievler Massacre: The trial concerning the killing under torture of 7 young members of the Turkish
Workers’ Party (TIP)[13] in Ankara-Bahçelievler on 8 October 1978 resulted in a verdict of Ankara Criminal Court
No. 3 on 15 February. The court insisted on its earlier verdict and sentenced Bünyamin Adanalı and Ünal
Osmanağaoğlu seven times to death. The first verdict had been quashed by the Supreme Court of Appeal No. 9 on 14
July 2000, ruling that it was against the law to convict the defendants as the real killers. Now that the court insisted
on its verdict the case has to be heard at the Council of Panels in the Court of Cassation.
In June the Panel of Chambers of the Court of Cassation confirmed the sentences of Bünyamin Adalı and Ünal
Osmanağaoğlu. According to the Law on Fighting Terrorism of April 1991 the death penalties will not be executed.
Each death penalty was counted for 10 years’ imprisonment and the total of 70 years’ imprisonment was combined to
36 years’ imprisonment. Haluk Kırcı, who had been sentenced in connection with the same offence, is already
serving a term of 36 years’ imprisonment.
Murder of Kemal Türkler: The case of Ünal Osmanağaoğlu, charged with the killing of Kemal Türkler, then
chairman of the Confederation of Revolutionary Trade Unions (DISK) on 22 July 1980, continues at İstanbul
Criminal Court No. 2. It took almost 19 years before Ünal Osmanağaoğlu was captured in Kuşadaşı on 10 April
1999. In the trial the death penalty is sought for Ünal Osmanağaoğlu.
The “Hope” (Umut) Operation: The case against 17 defendants charged with 22 actions including the killing of
Uğur Mumcu, Prof. Dr. Ahmet Taner Kışlalı, Bahriye Üçok and Muammer Aksoy continued at Ankara SSC
throughout 2001. The number of defendants increased to 24.
On 11 May Ankara SSC No. 2 explained its decision of discontinuing the proceedings against the three police
officers, who allegedly tortured defendant Yusuf Karakuş.
On 7 September the prosecutor summed up the case demanding acquittal for Abdullah Argun Çetin (at the beginning
a death sentence had been asked for him), Musa Koca, İsmail Koçhan, Şeref Dursun and Adnan Yükdağ. For the
defendants Ferhan Özmen, Rüştü Aytufan, Necdet Yüksel, Yusuf Karakuş, Muzaffer Dağdeviren, Abdulhamit
Çelik, Fatih Aydin, Hasan Kılıç and Mehmet Sahin he demanded death penalty according to Article 146/1 TPC.
The following defendants have to expect a sentence according to Article 168/2 TPC, which would be increased by
50% according to Article 5 of the Law to Fight Terrorism, for “belonging to an armed gang”: Murat Nazlı, Adil
Aydın, Mehmet Gürova, Mehmet Kasap, Hakkı Selçuk Şanlı (at the beginning the death penalty was sought for him)
and Talip Özçelik. For Mehmet Ali Tekin the prosecutor asked for a sentence according to Article 168/1 TPC as
“leading member of an armed gang”. Derviş Polat and Yüksel Pekdemir might be sentenced according to Article 169
TPC for “supporting an armed gang”. The demand by defense lawyer İbrahim Ceylan to reject the presiding judge
Hüseyin Eken was turned down.
During the hearing, defendant Rüştü Aytufan said that on 6 September he had been taken to the chief prosecutor's
office in Eskişehir and interrogated by 4 people, two men and two women, including the security officers at the US
Embassy. At the end of monthly hearings the December hearing was adjourned to 7 January 2002.
The İpekçi Case: A new trial was opened on 29 January concerning the killing of Abdi İpekçi on 1 February 1979,
at the time editor-in-chief of the daily “Milliyet”. The defendants Yalçin Özbey and Yusuf Çelikkaya are accused of
being involved in this murder that happened some 21 years ago.
İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 wanted to hear Mehmet Ali Ağca, who previously had been sentenced to death for
killing Abdi İpekçi, but he said that he was a victim in this case and only would answer questions informally. He
claimed that his initial confession had been extracted under torture and that Yalçin Özbey had boasted with the fact
that he killed İpekçi.
The court decided to hear Yusuf Çelikkaya imprisoned for robbery and illegal possession of arms. On 4 January 
2000 he had sent a letter to the prosecution's office in İstanbul claiming that he and Abdullah Çatlı, Mehmet Şener, 
Oral Çelik, Mehmet Ali Ağca and Yalçın Özbey had made the plan for the killing. The plan had been executed on 1 
February 1979. The indictment is based on Article 450/4 and 65/3 of the Turkish Penal Code and defendants should
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be sentenced to 20 years' imprisonment, if convicted. In an earlier trial Oral Çelik was acquitted because of judicial
mistakes and “lack of evidence”.
On 15 March the trial continued. Defendant Yusuf Çelikkaya said that he would only tell what he knew about the
incident, if he was transferred to another prison. He was held in Ünye Prison and later transferred to Eskişehir.
Çelikkaya also said that after his initial statements on the case had been published in the press he had received
threats, but since then (the last 14 months) nothing happened.
During the hearing of 17 May the court stated that Fahri Kabacan, incarcerated in the Çorum Prison, had sent a letter
to the court asserting that he had some information on the case.
On 17 September İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 decided to hear Yusuf Çelikkaya and Fahri Kabaca as witnesses and
adjourned the hearing to 4 December.
16 March Massacre: On 22 March the case launched against Latif Aktı, Sıddık Polat, and ex-police officer Mustafa
Doğan (all of them being in remand in absentia) in connection with the assassination of 7 students from İstanbul
University Faculty of Pharmacy on 16 March 1978 [14] continued at İstanbul Heavy Penal Court No.6. In the trial,
death penalty is demanded 7 times for each defendant, and a minimum of 20 years imprisonment is sought 41 times
for each, on charges of “murdering and injuring a person on intentionally”.
In June former Minister of the Interior, Hasan Fehmi Güneş, testified in Ankara in connection with the case. The
statement was forwarded to İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6. Mr. Günes refused to give details on a meeting he had
with Lokman Kundakçı, who at the time had been leading the Federation of Idealists’ Associations in Europe, saying
that this was a State secret. Güneş continued: “After returning to Turkey I had a private meeting of 5 hours with him
at Marmara House. I asked a few questions about the Abdi İpekçi Case and he gave me some information. I don’t
remember whether we talked about the killing of the students. I can’t talk about anything that is State secret, it is
legally forbidden.”
Acting for the sub-plaintiffs lawyer Cem Alptekin asked during the hearing in July that Güneş be heard as witness in
court. Hasan Fehmi Güneş attended the hearing on 12 October. He testified on talks he had had with leaders of the
European Idealists’ Union in order to clarify the killing of Abdi İpekçi. He did not remember many details but said
that unfortunately they had not been able to solve these killings at the time and added that similar structures could be
found in each State. The name might be “counter-guerilla” and within the NATO countries these structures were used
to protect the State against the left and communists. The next hearing was to be conducted on 28 February 2002.
Lawyer Cem Alptekin was tried for having publicized secret document of the secret service MİT by providing a tape
recording of the conversation between Güneş and Lokman Kondakçı to the court. On 16 October 2000 he was
acquitted by İstanbul Criminal Court No. 5, but the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed this verdict on 15
March.
The Sivas Case: 

The 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation heard the Sivas case on 22 March. This was the third time that the court
had to deal with the killing of 37 people in Sivas on 2 July 1993. The defense asked the court to forward the case to
the Constitutional Court so that the defendants can benefit from the Law on Conditional Release. The decision was
announced on 10 May. The following death penalties were confirmed:
Muhsin Erbaş, Harun Gülbaş, Bekir Çınar, Erol Sarıkaya, Ahmet Turan Kılıç, Kenan Kale, Harun Yıldız, Zafer
Yelok, Yunus Karataş, Halil İbrahim Düzbiçer, Ömer Faruk Gez, Ahmet Oflaz, Ekrem Kurt, Erkan Çetintaş, Faruk
Sarıkaya, Hayrettin Gül, Harun Kavak, Süleyman Toksun, Hayrettin Yeğin, Mehmet Yılmaz, Adem Kozu, Mustafa
Uğur Yaraş, Faruk Belkavli, Ömer Demir, Alim Özhan, İbrahim Duran, Etem Ceylan, Vahit Kaynar, Turan Kaya,
Cafer Tayyar Soykök and Faruk Ceylan.
The Court confirmed another 14 sentences of imprisonment, but quashed the verdict against Durmuş Tufan. The
retrial of 3 defendants started at Ankara SSC on 29 July. Meanwhile allegations were raised that the defendants
Harun Kavak and Mehmet Yılmaz (sentenced to death) and Metin Ceylan, Sedat Yıldırım, Adem Ağbektaş and
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Serhat Özgentürk had gone to Germany and asked for asylum, but no definite information could be reached until the
end of the year.

Footnotes
[1] The article found in breach of the right to life by the court read: “During operations against terrorist organizations, the security forces may use

firearms directly and without hesitation in order to defuse the assailants, of an order to ‘surrender’ is not followed and the assailant(s) intend to
use firearms.”

[2] Law No. 4178 “Amending the Law on Provincial Administration, the Law to Fight Terrorism, Law on Strong Ration, Law on Nutrition From
the Field Kitchen, Law on Firearms, Knives and Other Tools, and Law on Presenting one’s Identity” was passed in August 1996. On 1
November 1996, Mümtaz Soysal, Oya Araslı and 113 MPs asked the Constitutional Court to cancel the law. The Constitutional Court
cancelled the amendment in January 1999.

[3] Article 1: All peoples have the right of self-determination. By virtue of that right they freely determine their political status and freely pursue
their economic, social and cultural development.

[4] In its current form Article 38 of the Constitution reads:

C. Principles Relating to Offences and Penalties
No one shall be punished for any act, which does not constitute a criminal offence under the law in force at the time
committed; no one shall be given a heavier penalty for an offence other than the penalty applicable at the time when
the offence was committed.
The provisions of the above paragraph shall also apply to the statute of limitations on offences and penalties and one
the results of conviction.
Penalties, and security measures in lieu of penalties, shall be prescribed only by law.
No one shall be held guilty until proven guilty in a court of law.
No one shall be compelled to make a statement that would incriminate himself or his legal next of kin, or to present
such incriminating evidence.
Criminal responsibility shall be personal.
The Administration shall not impose any sanction resulting in restriction of personal liberty. Exceptions to this
provision may be introduced by law regarding the internal order of the Armed Forces. No citizen shall be extradited
to a foreign country on account of an offence.
[5] Journalist Dimitrar Rigudin, who alleged in the Russian daily Trud of 28 August that Üzeyir Garih had been killed by the Israeli Intelligence

Service MOSSAD, was killed in Bulgaria on 4 September. He was reportedly killed in Svilengrad near the Turkish border. His corpse was
found near his house in Varna.

[6] Antep Chief of Police Reşat Altay, whose name was also mentioned in the trial of 16 March Massacre, was appointed to Bursa Chief of
Police in July. Commenting on the appointment lawyer Kamil Tekin Sürek said: “Reşat Altay had been appointed first as Director of İstanbul
Anti-Terror Branch, then to Antep Chief of Police. Now, he has been appointed as chief of police of a big city like Bursa. It is not wrong to
call this an award.”

[7] Sami Şen, whose name has been mentioned in several extra-judicial killings, was put on trial in connection with the deaths of Gülistan
Özdemir and Hamdi Sayılgan on 11 February 1998 in İstanbul-Fatih and Güner Şar, Özlem Kılıç and Hüseyin Aslan on 4 August 1994 in
İstanbul-Bağcılar. He was acquitted in both cases.

[8] http:/ / www. mayinsizbirturkiye. org/
[9] The case launched against Leyla Gülsever, Remziye Solmaz and Cuma Güzel, alleged members of Hezbollah in connection with the killing

of the police officer Adem Bayrakçı during a house raid in Bağlar quarter of Diyarbakır on 11 October 2000 is still pursued at Diyarbakır
SSC. During the hearing of 6 February, Cuma Güzel confessed to have killed Adem Bayrakçı.

[10] The leader of the action Tokcan, had participated in the hijacking of a ferry on 16 January 1996, and had been sentenced to 8 years and 10
months’ imprisonment. In the trial that had concluded on 7 March 1997, Muhammed Emin Tokcan, Tuncer Özcan, Sedat Temiz, Erdinç Tekir,
Ertan Coşkun, Ceyhan Mollamehmet, Roki Gitsba (of Abhasian origin), Ramazan Zubarayev (of Chechen origin) and Viskan Abdurrahmanov
had been sentenced to 8 years and 10 months’ imprisonment. Emin Tokcan had escaped from Dalaman Semi-Closed Prison on 3 October
1997, Viskan Abdurrahmanov had escaped from Bursa State Hospital on the same day, Tuncer Özcan had escaped from Ankara Ulucanlar
Semi-Closed Prison on 9 October 1997, Ramazan Zubaryev and Roki Gitsba had escaped from İmralı Semi-Closed Prison on 21 October
1997. It was alleged that the rebels had been allowed to escape following a bargaining between Turkey and Chechnya for the “exchange of
criminals”. Tokcan was later arrested in İstanbul on 29 April 1999, but he was released on 22 December 2000 according to the Law on
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. Emin Taştan had reportedly been tried in the trial against the Communist Party of Turkey.

http://www.mayinsizbirturkiye.org/
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[11] The case in connection with the kidnapping of the ferry “Avrasya” had been based on the allegation of forming a “gang” and not a “terrorist
act”. Therefore the defendants were not put in special type but semi-open prisons.

[12] On 19 December Kamber Kantaş, employed at the anti-riot police in Bayrampaşa, committed suicide. He was one of the officers facing an
investigation.

[13] Serdar Alten, Latif Can, Salih Gevence, Faruk Ercan, Efraim Ezgin, Osman Nuri Uzunlar and Hürcan Gürses
[14] In the incident the students Hatice Özen, Cemil Sönmez, Baki Ekiz, Turan Önen, Abdullah Şimşek, Hamit Akıl and Murat Kurt lost their

lives; 41 students were injured.
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No steps were taken to a peaceful and rights-based solution to the Kurdish problem in 2001. Therefore, the Kurdish
problem remained the basic determining factor in respect to human rights issues and violations in Turkey. The NSC
and security forces that develop and implement state policies on the Kurdish question continued to see the demands
towards a solution of the Kurdish problem as “terrorist” related issues concerning “territorial unity and national
security”. Speeches, articles and news deemed to be “harmful” were banned, and their authors were sentenced.

Overall picture
Although the number of armed clashes decreased after the PKK unilaterally declared in 1999 to stop armed
activities, “special security operations” continued especially in OHAL and neighboring areas. No steps were taken to
abandon the village guard system. No effective steps were taken to clear the land mines and unclaimed explosive
materials in evacuated villages and fields. The peaceful atmosphere of the past two years became tense again with
the assassination of Diyarbakır Chief of Police Gaffar Okkan by unknown assailants in early 2001 and right after that
with the “disappearance” of two administrators of HADEP’s Silopi Branch after being taken to the gendarmerie
station. The relative democratic atmosphere created during Gaffar Okkan’s term of office ended with his murder.
Security forces intervening demonstrations and meetings allegedly called “let’s see if Gaffar Okkan can save you
now!” while ill-treating people. Further allegations stated that the security forces forced local businesses to take
down Gaffar Okkan’s pictures.
Prohibitions and practices against human rights continued in OHAL and neighbouring areas. Many workers and civil
servants, engaged in unionist activities, were exiled from the region by administrative decisions; cultural activities,
Kurdish music tapes and some publications were banned from entering the OHAL region. A considerable number of
journalists, writers and scientists were prosecuted and imprisoned due to their articles on the Kurdish issue. Radios
broadcasting Kurdish music were punished by RTÜK. (See freedom of thought, freedom of assembly, human rights
defenders.) Although government sources repeatedly declared in different circumstances that compared to previous
years “terror became marginal, but it persists to keep its activities and lower level potential,” no steps were taken
during 2001 to lift the state of emergency in Diyarbakır, Tunceli, Hakkari and Şırnak. OHAL was extended three
times in these provinces in 2001.
With “the EU’s Accession Partnership for Turkey” that maps out steps to be taken and structural arrangements on the
way to EU membership, solid discussions regarding the use of Kurdish in public have begun. These discussions on
the right to Kurdish broadcast and education became the main agenda item regarding the Kurdish issue for the
government, civil and military bureaucracy as well as organizations making efforts for a peaceful and rights-based
solution to the Kurdish issue.
In the Accession Partnership (AP) made public on 8 November 2000 the EU demanded as a short-term commitment 
that Turkey “Remove any legal provisions forbidding the use by Turkish citizens of their mother tongue in TV/radio 
broadcasting” and in the medium term to “Ensure cultural diversity and guarantee cultural rights for all citizens 
irrespective of their origin. Any legal provisions preventing the enjoyment of these rights should be abolished,
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including in the field of education.” [1]

This demand in fact did not please neither authorities nor Kurds and various democratic initiatives; in other words, it
was neither found appropriate with respect to the “national interest and security” discussions, nor was it found
satisfactory with respect to its possible contribution to the progress of “human rights, social peace and democracy.”
Official circles, by and large, responded to Kurdish broadcasting (and publication) and education with a
</nowiki>traditional denial approach. Yet the use of Kurdish gave rise to strong debates within the government and
military bureaucracy. Public speeches headed by the Nationalistic Movement Party (MHP) and other ultra-nationalist
circles and military authorities supporting the status quo expressed that the AP “forces a new Sevres treaty and will
lead to partition of Turkey,” while the Motherland Party (ANAP) and representatives of big capital holders’
organizations such as TÜSİAD defended that freedom to use Kurdish was one of most important elements of the
period of change in Turkey.

The Debate on Kurdish Education and Broadcasting
Following the European Union’s (EU) Accession Partnership (AP) with Turkey the right to broadcasting and
education in the mother tongue was discussed in louder words than before. Senkal Atasagun, State Secretary for the
secret service MIT, started on 30 November 2000 by saying that it was useful to have broadcast in Kurdish, because
“it has been impossible to teach the citizens in the Southeast Turkish and the effects of lies spread by TV stations of
the Kurds abroad could be corrected”. Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit and Deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz
appeared supportive of MIT's attitude, but stepped back, when the General Staff announced that “to accept Kurdish
publications means a threat to the homogenous structure of the State and will by no means be allowed”. In the annual
statement on security the General Staff called demands for broadcasting and education in Kurdish “efforts of the
PKK to convince society”.
Retired General in Command Nurettin Ersin, former chief of staff and member of the NSC, claimed, “there is no
language called Kurdish” and thus “Kurdish TV cannot be discussed.” Ersin added that while he was leading MIT as
a lieutenant general, he banned the use of the words “Kurd” and “Kurdish”. “I ordered that these words would not be
used. We describe people of that region ‘Our citizens who live in the Eastern and South-Eastern region’.
Alternatively, I wanted staff to talk about them as (citizens from Diyarbakır, Urfa, Şırnak), because I commissioned
a widespread research. We also proved that these people have Turkish roots. They came with the first wave of
migration and settled as a tribe in the south of the Caspian [Sea]. They started to live in the region where the
Bahtiyari tribe had been… We set linguists into action. They investigated these people’s language. There is the Zaza
language. Setting this aside, in general this language we call Kurdish is under heavy influence of Persian for the ones
who live with Persians. 70-75 % of it is under the Persian influence. As there is Arabic influence, there is also
around 10 % Arabic in it. There are also genuine Turkish words, that even we do not know, used in Central Asia.”
Ersin exhibited a similar attitude on Atasagun’s statement regarding the abolition of the death penalty saying, “I just
cannot understand. Is it left to a state secretary to open such discussions? There can’t be talks about execution of Apo
[Abdullah Öcalan] or not. Intelligence services are secret organizations all around the world. There is no concept of
transparent secret services. It is against its nature. Even if someone would like him to make a comment he should
have said ‘I can’t’.”
Other military authorities made similar statements to what Retired General Ersin had said. On 11 January, 
Commander Brigadier General Halil Şimşek of the War Academies Commandership held a speech at a symposium 
entitled “The Future of European Security and Defense Identity, the EU and NATO Relations and Its Effects on 
Turkey”. He summarized the army’s approach towards the EU process, the Kurdish issue and Kurdish as follows: 
“They want our country to be partitioned as cultural rights of Kurdish origin citizens are set out in the Accession 
Partnership under the heading of right to education and broadcasting in the mother tongue. These developments 
supported inside and outside the country have become a big threat to our national integrity and territorial unity. 
Because, behind all these formations Europe is paving the legal ways of interfering in the politics in the Caucasus
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through the Armenian trump, in the Balkans through the Aegean problem, and the Middle East through the problems
in the South Eastern region.”
Coalition partner MHP made similar statements regarding “the use of Kurdish in the public arena,” existence of
Kurdish people and Kurdish language throughout the year.
In his letter addressed to Presidency of the Turkish Republic, Presidency of GNAT, Prime Ministry and Presidency
of the General Staff, and foreign missions, MHP Deputy Chairperson Şevket Bülent Yahnici claimed, “the EU forces
a new Sevres [on Turkey] and is decided to create a Kurdish nation.” He added that “the EU is the spokesperson of
the PKK, … demands regarding cultural rights and Kurdish TV should be rejected.” It is obvious that these demands
whose contents have cautiously been hidden by the EU are not raised in view of democratization and human rights
but political aims and in line with the PKK’s political aims.” After Yahnici’s statement, MHP Chairperson and
Deputy Prime Minister Devlet Bahçeli stated in his evaluation on the NPAA in line with the AP that political criteria
section presses on Kurdish, but on critical matters there shall be no concessions and “if there are pressures, there will
be a government crises.” Bahçeli also added that when there is “broadcasting in the mother tongue” then there will be
TV broadcasting in a certain dialect of Kurdish, “it will be our choice what becomes the mother tongue. In this way,
it becomes a national language. A national language creates national identity. The national identity creates a nation.
This in turn brings about the state. Because of that, broadcasting in the mother tongue cannot be permitted.”
Kurdish broadcast and education constituted the most debated section of the NPAA that was prepared by Turkey to
be presented to the Commission of the EU. The “Kurdish” issue did not reach a consensus, neither between the
parties of the coalition government, nor between the government and the office of the General Staff, but was finally
resolved at the NSC meeting on 26 February. The NSC’s advise on the response to the EU was that instead of using
words such as “Kurdish” and “the mother tongue” the phrase “spoken languages in daily life apart from Turkish”
should be used. After reinforcing that “Turkish is the official language,” without using the words Kurdish or
education, it was further advised, “efforts shall be made to lift obstacles before broadcasting and education in
languages other than Turkish.”
The NSC’s advice was fully accepted in the NPAA released on 19 March 2001. In the text of the NPAA, it reads,
“The official language and the formal education language of the Republic of Turkey is Turkish. This, however, does
not prohibit the free usage of different languages, dialects and tongues by Turkish citizens in their daily lives. This
freedom may not be abused for the purposes of separatism and division.”
Like the AP, the NPAA also led to vocal debates on Kurdish issue.
In a report entitled “Perspective on Democratization in Turkey, EU’s Copenhagen Political Criteria: Views and 
Priorities” commissioned by the Turkish Businessmen and Industrialists’ Association (TÜSİAD) to Prof. Dr. Süheyl 
Batum, Dean of Faculty of Law at Bahçeşehir University, a democratization perspective contrary to that of the 
government and General Staff was brought to the agenda, covering a number of issues such as broadcasting and 
education in Kurdish, freedom of thought and expression, Law on Political Parties, capital punishment, structure and 
function of NSC. In the “Cultural Life and Individual Freedoms” section of the report released on 20 May, it reads, 
“the use of mother tongue in education and TV/Radio broadcasting” is one of the milestones on the way to EU 
membership. It continues, “Indeed, the only obligation of the State on the use of the mother tongue in TV/Radio 
broadcasting is the elimination of legal obstructions to the freedom of individuals to broadcast in a language of their 
choice. Except for this, the State does not have to make a positive move. On the other hand, education in the mother 
tongue poses a two-tiered obligation. First of all, the state must eliminate all sorts of legal obstructions and 
restrictions. And along with that, the State must also meet the demands for education in the mother tongue within the 
scope of ‘the right to education,’ and must itself carry out positive acts. That is, it must carry out ‘positive 
obligations’. Execution of this obligation does not necessitate any obligatory changes in the educational system, but 
some changes in the curriculum, insertion of certain elective courses in this curriculum or arrangement of courses 
and programs under the supervision and inspection of the State.” Following the same line, the report suggested that 
Articles 26 and 28 of the Constitution should be omitted and related legal instruments should lift obstacles on the
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way.
TÜSİAD’s report also commented on the General Staff and MHP’s statements about the EU process and AP that
“regarding political criteria the AP, as a pre-requisite for the commencement of the full membership negotiations as
for all other candidate states, defines universally accepted human rights principles and common democratic values
shared by EU states and demands that Turkey adapts to these principles and values. The EU’s approach in this matter
is in conformity with Turkey’s centralized state structure, the constitutional system and the concept of citizenship.
The focal point of the demands for reform is the existing legal system that hinders individual freedoms and
expression of cultural identities. The EU does not present further demands; it also takes differences in
implementation within itself into account and presents an approach that meets at the minimum common grounds.
Bearing that in mind, the approach that sees the Copenhagen criteria as a plot to weaken us [Turkey] does not do any
benefit other than blocking political reforms in Turkey.” TÜSİAD’s report was described as “secessionist
propaganda” by “national interest and security” obsessed circles.
The last platform in 2001 for discussions on education and broadcasting in Kurdish in line with the structural
arrangements on the way to the EU adaptation process was the Constitutional amendments. The Inter-party
Reconciliation Commission that was designated to prepare the Constitutional amendments package composed of 37
articles opened the package for signature in the GNAT on 4 September 2001. In the package the Commission
prepared, it was suggested that in Article 26 of the Constitution the phrase “no prohibited language shall be used in
expressing views and such works shall be seized” should be lifted. The Commission’s reasons on the suggested text
were as follows: “[in this way,] margins of the freedom of thought and expression widen, language differences in the
society are assessed as a sociological reality and barriers against this shall be lifted from the Constitution.” However,
during the strong debates amongst the partners of the coalition government on the phrase of “sociological reality,” it
was decided that this would pave the way for “Kurds to be accepted as a minority group and education in Kurdish.”
Thus, the reasoning was changed to “[in this way,] margins of the freedom of thought and expression widens,
citizens are provided with an opportunity to use different languages, dialects and regional accents in their daily
lives.”
The suggested bill amending Article 26 of the Constitution was passed on 3 October 2001 at the General Assembly
of Parliament as Article 9 of the “Law No. 4709 Amending Some Articles of the Constitution.”

Do not forget! Do not fall behind 1876!
Kürşat Bumin, 26 May 2001 – Yeni Şafak

A daily newspaper in its yesterday issue read: “Can Kurdish be accepted as a mother tongue?” (!) after announcing
that “Kurdish TV and Education” would be discussed this week in Siyaset Meydanı (Arena of Politics – a TV
discussion program prepared by Ali Kırca). Do not smile! As you know, this question is not the one that is out of the
paper’s imagination only (and that makes us smile). Many politicians and public servants are asking this question in
earnest. “Can Kurdish be accepted as a mother tongue?” As far as I am concerned, any person with common sense
would have only one answer to this question: “As long as there are mothers who speak Kurdish, why is Kurdish not
accepted as a mother tongue? What kind of a question is this, are you making fun of us?”
As you again know, Article 42 of the Constitution stipulating “rights and responsibilities of education” is an article
that makes people smile. Especially this part of it: “No language other than Turkish shall be taught to Turkish
citizens as mother tongues at educational institutions.” This is a very important, much more problematic section. This
section is a problematic one from a “logical” perspective before its ideological shortcomings. What then, let’s say the
mother tongue of a student is Kurdish, does his mother tongue ‘a priori’ become Turkish since he goes to a school?
Putting ideology aside, such expressions are “comical,” even “ridiculous...”
Let’s come to the issue of “official language.” How should we approach this issue, which was brought on the public 
agenda again (for how many times “again”?) by TÜSİAD, with its report this time prepared by Prof. Süheyl Batum, 
and an Inter-party Commission established to oversee the proposed amendments in the Constitution? Both initiatives 
suggest that Turkish should be mentioned as “official language” in the Constitution so that Turkish would be
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described as “the official language” not “the State language” or “mother tongue.”
Let’s look comparatively at Turkish Constitutions over time:
Article 3 of the 1982 Constitution reads, “the Turkish State is an indivisible unity with its land and its people. Its
language is Turkish.”
Article 4 of the 1961 Constitution stipulated, “the Turkish State is an indivisible unity with its land and its people. Its
official language is Turkish.”
The concerned article in the 1924 Constitution witnessed amendments twice. The first edition of the article was as
follows: “…the official language of the Turkish State is Turkish…” In 1928 this article changed but the part
concerned remained the same: “The official language of the Turkish State is Turkish; its office is in Ankara. In 1937
the same article was amended as follows: “…The State language is Turkish. Its capital is Ankara.”
Let’s go a little further back: this time the 1921 Constitution provided, “the religion of the Turkish State is Islam. The
official language is Turkish.” (Article 2)
Article 18 of the 1876 Constitution stipulated, “the subjects of the Ottoman Empire should necessarily speak Turkish
as the official language in order to service in the state.” You can observe the path of the Constitutional changes
drawn along the years in this matter. Turkish described as “the official language” in the 1876 Constitution becomes
”the State language” in the beginning of “the 2000s”! If you notice, in our Constitutional history, Turkish is being
called “State language” twice. The first time it was the amendment made to the 1924 Constitution in 1937 (1937!),
the second one was in 1982.
What a sad portrait for a country’s constitutional history… While constitutions are being re-structured to achieve
more open, democratic, free ones in the free world, we have come to a point to look for the spirit of the first one
formulated in 1876 with respect to the reference of Turkish as a language! Come on, let’s “globalize”!
The debates on a central point of the Kurdish issue did not change legal and practical obstacles to teach and educate
in the Kurdish language, to establish an infrastructure for the development of the Kurdish culture, to use Kurdish in
literature, theatres, fine arts, and in the science. Discussions regarding the existence of the Kurdish language
continued way after the amendments in the Constitution.
In 2001, hundreds of persons were prosecuted for written or oral statements. Speeches in Kurdish during public
demonstrations, cultural and scientific activities became subject of judicial review. 17 music cassettes were either
banned from sale and distribution in the OHAL region. A number of radio and television stations were ordered to
temporarily stop broadcasting for a total of thousands of days as they broadcasted songs in Kurdish (see section:
Freedom of Thought, Expression and Communication).

Freedom of Expression
Some examples of how “the expression of thoughts in Kurdish” was oppressed in 2001 are as follows:
President of the İstanbul Kurdish Institute, Hasan Kaya, was prosecuted on the grounds of “arranging unauthorized
language courses in Kurdish.” The case resulted in acquittal due to “lack of evidence” on 26 December. However, the
case was sent to İstanbul SSC to determine whether the act should be evaluated under Law No. 3713 and whether
there was an obligation to start an investigation on that matter. A court case was filed upon the complaint by the
Directorship for National Education in Şişli district. Mr. Kaya was charged with a demand of two years’
imprisonment for “opening an institute in breach of the Law No. 625 on Private Education Institutes and teaching
and educating in a language other than Turkish”.
Hayrettin Altun, chairman of the teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen, Diyarbakır Branch was punished by the governor of
Diyarbakır with “stop of promotion” and “cut of supplementary severance pay” for having expressed his ideas on
Kurdish in a program of Medya TV in January. Hayrettin Altun appealed to the Administrative Court claiming that
the decision was unjust. The punishment was cancelled.
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On 18 January Diyarbakır Chief of Police sent a letter to HADEP Diyarbakır Branch Office, warning the party that it
should perform all its activities according to Article 81 of the Law on Political Parties. Reportedly the letter also
mentioned that it was prohibited to speak Kurdish within the party building.
Mahmut Toprak, Headmaster of the Primary School in Oymataş village, Soğuksu district of Batman province, was
detained after a raid of his house 1 June on the grounds that he “made PKK propaganda” by having the Kurdish song
“”Delilo” played during the celebrations of 23 April National Sovereignty and Children’s Day. Mr. Toprak was
released after the public prosecutor had taken his testimony. Later a court case was launched against him with the
charge of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization.” At the initial hearing on 14 June, Mr. Toprak was arrested on
the “weight of the crime and availability of the evidence” and was put in Batman Prison. Mr. Toprak was released at
the hearing on 2 July. The case later resulted in acquittal, but Mahmut Toprak was exiled to Zonguldak on decision
of the governor.
An activity planned in May by KESK (Civil Servants’ Union) Platform of Diyarbakır Branches to celebrate its 6th
Anniversary was banned on the grounds that “the invitations were published in Kurdish.”
On 27 May, 25 members of HADEP’s Women’s Wing were detained on charges that “they sang songs in Kurdish
and held a contest regarding Kurdish history.” The women were released on 28 and 29 May after their testimonies
were taken at the office of the public prosecutor. Among the detainees were: Ülkü Adıyaman, member in charge of
finances of Women’s Wing of HADEP headquarters; Pelin Çelik, Antep Branch Women’s Wing Administrator;
Sıdıka Deniz, Şehit Kamil Branch Administrator; İncil Selçuk, Şahinbey Branch Administrator; and members of the
women’s wing Zeynep Dalgılıç, Zehra Süleymanoğlu, Fatma İnce, Yasemin Süleymanoğlu, Ayten Polat, Bircan
Demir, Güley Toma, Zeynep Güngör, Rabia Özer, Habibe Tişkaya, Perihan Dündar and Özlem Özkan.
Concerts with the “İstanbul-Hakkari Art Bridge” activities were hit by the Kurdish song ban. At first the Commander
of the Gendarmerie in Hakkari, Colonel Erdal Akpınar, banned singing Kurdish songs at the concert. After protests
of the organization committee the governor for the OHAL region “granted authorization” for three Kurdish songs to
be played.
A court case was launched against the organization committee for the celebrations of the 4th Anniversary of EMEP
held in its Elazığ Branch as Kurdish songs were sang during the celebrations.
Chief Prosecutor of SSC Vural Savaş launched a court case against the board of ÖDP Elazığ Branch demanding
removal of office as a Kurdish song of singer Ferhat Tunç was played during festivities held by the branch. Right
after acquittal, the same persons were sued on the same grounds, but this time the name of the performer was
different: Grup Munzur.
Mehmet Artan, Chairman of the Elazığ Branch of HADEP, reported that he has many court cases opened against
him because he used the Kurdish language. He said, “The Republic that deems language and cultural differences
inexistent is not a democratic one” and added, “this problem is not confined to only Kurdish people but it includes
everyone who calls him/herself human.”
Salih Baykur and four unidentified persons were detained on 15 July in Şaminis village of Çatak district of Van for
having sung songs in Kurdish. Having being interrogated at Van Police HQ, Baykur and his friends were remanded
by Van SSC for “disseminating separatist propaganda” and sent to Van Prison.
Fahri Karaalp was arrested on charges of “separatist activities” as there was an incoming “Good day Kurdistan” short
message to his cellular telephone, when he left the gendarme station having been interrogated on petrol smuggling.
An official investigation was launched against the governor of Çınar district of Diyarbakır, Osman Yenidoğan, as an
announcement was made in Kurdish regarding a movie to be played in Başalan hamlet of Karakar village in Çınar
district in July. According to the information gathered, the investigation was launched upon news coverage in Kanal
D and CNN Türk about the announcements of the movies “Vizontele” and “Komser Şekspir.” The reporters were also
interrogated. The investigation resulted in September in dropping the charges, as “neglect and crime components”
could not be found.
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Abdullah Yağan, a minibus driver in Karlıova district of Bingöl was taken to Kalencik Gendarmerie Station in
August as he had played music in Kurdish. There his driving license, working license, and “the incriminating” music
tape were confiscated and Mr. Yağan was sent to the office of the public prosecutor.
Around the activities of “Kurdish Women’s Initiative,” Hediye Bakrak, Fatma Kurul, Sevgi Gökduman, Fatmagül
Demirtağ and three women whose names were not identified, went shopping in Mersin on 28 September in
traditional Kurdish dresses speaking Kurdish. They were detained for it.
Following the raid of the office of Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır Branch on 26 September, chairman Hayrettin Altun and
the board members were charged with “separatist propaganda”, as they prepared invitations to World Teachers’ Day
on 5 October in Turkish and Kurdish. At the same time OHAL Regional Governor banned the celebrations for that
day. A court case against Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır branch with the same charges had resulted in acquittal in the year
2000.[2]

In Batman the local paper “Batman Doğuş” had to close down upon the order of the governor. Batman Penal Court
ruled that the paper had to close down because of an article entitled “Beroj (Win)” written in Kurdish. However,
Batman Criminal Court overruled the verdict after the owner of the paper, Hamdullah Uyanık, had objected. On 8
October another local paper “Batman Express” was closed down on orders of the governor.
On 15 October Ahmet Konuk, chairman of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) for Siirt province, was detained
when he returned from abroad. He was released the next day, but charged with “propaganda for an illegal
organization” by participating in a program of Medya TV. Ahmet Konuk said that the program had been broadcasted
in Kurdish and the translation contained mistakes.
In November soldiers detained the truck driver Fehmi Andan on his way from Diyarbakır to Lice as there were
music tapes with song from Şivan Perver “Helbesten bijatri (Selected Folk Songs)” and Dilgeş “Ez u Yar (Me and
My Lover).
Murat Ceylan, chairman of HADEP Batman Branch, was prosecuted after appearing in a program of Med-TV in
1999. In the indictment of the Prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC, it was claimed that “Murat Ceylan’s statements in the
program were ‘separatist propaganda’ while he was the Chairman of Eğitim-Sen Batman Branch.” Mr. Ceylan
testified on 13 December at Batman Criminal Court.

Campaign for Education in Kurdish

University students in metropolitan areas like İstanbul, Ankara and İzmir started to submit petitions to their
university rectors for Kurdish to be taught as a class in the universities after Law No. 4709 regarding the
Constitutional Amendments were published in the Official Gazette on 17 October.
The first reaction to the demands of the students came from the Inter-University Council of the Higher Education
Council (YÖK). The Council released a declaration on 5 November that read, “authorization on education in Kurdish
is not acceptable within the EU and the democratization process.” The Council’s President Prof. Dr. Rıza Ayhan said
that the declaration was accepted unanimously by its members and added, “Interference in university programs is
unacceptable and there are is no intention to have education in an ethnic language. The mother tongue of the Turkish
nation is Turkish, proposals that would endanger the centralized state structure are not acceptable.” In his statement
of 6 November Mr. Ayhan said, “Education in Kurdish is being used as a material of populist politics and debates.
No one has the right to turn students and the faculty against each other. Petitions are flooding the rectories. And we
traced that these students are administered from one center.”
After complaints of rectors about “education in Kurdish” YÖK ordered universities to strengthen the security
measures.
Despite these measures students persisted in their demands of education in Kurdish. Students gathered under the 
name of “Kurdish Students’ Initiative for Education in Kurdish” submitted 200 petitions to İstanbul University 
Rector’s Office on 20 November. The same day students held a press briefing at HRA İstanbul Branch and
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announced, “We have done a small step towards democratization in Turkey. In our petitions to the rectors we
demanded that Kurdish as an elective course is included so that we can learn and develop our mother tongue. We
shall continue our initiative under the name of ‘Kurdish Students’ Initiative for Education in Kurdish’ to increase the
number of petitions and call on all students starting with the Kurdish ones, but also Turks, Arabs, Armenian,
Georgian and the teachers and democratic organization to support our campaign.”
The campaign on education in Kurdish stirred extensive debates in the public. HADEP, EMEP, ÖDP, HRA,
Initiative of the Enlightened and Artist, and the like announced that they supported this initiative with the slogan “my
mother tongue is my raison d’être” in principle of “the use and development of the mother tongue is a fundamental
right.”
The difference of opinion among the government coalition parties manifested itself on this issue, too. Abdulbaki
Erdoğmuş, ANAP MP for Diyarbakır and coordinator of the “Report on Kurds” prepared by ANAP, expressed in a
statement he made to the daily “Özgür Politika” (Free Politics) on 20 November that it is not sufficient to have
cleared the Constitutional obstacles before broadcasting in Kurdish. He added, “We believe that positive steps have
to be taken especially in the field of education. Depending on developing trends on Kurds, there shall be progress in
that. Turkey has to take steps in this field. She has to show sensitivity for that not only for the EU process, but also
for the sake of establishing social peace within itself… It is an element that cannot be overridden in multicultural
societies. Without them, there is no peace, stability, and progress. These are fundamental elements. It has to be
realized.”
Mr. Erdoğmuş reacted against the approach of YÖK and the Ministry of Interior and their police-like measures
saying, “it is not a right approach that YÖK and the Ministry engage in. We cannot see it as a justified approach.”
On the other side, in a directive to universities of 26 November YÖK ordered, “Student Discipline Regulations for
Higher Education Institutions shall be applied to students who submit petitions with the demand for education in
Kurdish and who make protests in this regard.” The YÖK directive signed by YÖK President Prof. Dr. Kemal Gürüz
claimed, “demands for education in Kurdish are not innocent, they are directed by the PKK. Universities should not
provide opportunities for such demonstrations.” The directive continued as follows: “It is left to university and
polytechnic institute administrations’ discretion to launch investigations against those students, who consciously and
willingly participate in the campaign, likewise demonstrations, and submit petitions with the demand of education in
Kurdish according to Article 13(a) of the Student Discipline Regulations for Higher Education Institutions, and
penalize as required according to Article 9(d) and Article 10(b) and (c) of the aforementioned regulation.” The
Regulation in question envisages “1 or 2 semester removal or overall dismissal from the university” on account of
participating in demonstrations, carrying out propaganda, incitement and similar activities.
After the directive mass detentions and arrests of students taking part in the campaign started.
Students from İstanbul University arranged a demonstration in protest at the rejection of 550 petitions they collected
and submitted to the university rector’s office on 30 November. The police intervened and detained the students
Nurcan Akyol, Haşim Güler, M. Halit Çölgeçen, Özcan Özsoy and Ozan Fatihoğlu. On 1 December the students
Mursel Fargut, Savaş Sarıaltın, and Serhat Azizoğlu were also detained. Of the detainees Mursel Fargut, Özcan
Özsoy and Serhat Azizoğlu were remanded on 4 December by İstanbul SSC No. 5 on charges of “being members of
an illegal organization.”
The members of Eğitim-Sen Mesut Fırat, Roşan Kayran and Lela Durmuş working in Bismil district of Diyarbakır
were taken into custody charged with participating in the campaign on education in Kurdish.
Six students were discharged from school for one year and four students were discharged for six months at Malatya
İnönü University on the grounds that they had taken part in the demonstration on 6 November in protest of YÖK and
in the ‘Education in Kurdish’ Campaign.
Secretary of Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır Branch, Medeni Alpkaya was detained on 4 December. Reportedly Medeni
Alpkaya was detained on charges relating to his statements on the campaign on education in Kurdish.
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A public information stand about the campaign on education in Kurdish at Ankara University Faculty of Language,
History and Geography was raided and dispersed by the police on 4 December; stand keepers Meral Uç and Oğuz
Dikmen were beaten and detained by the police.
A “Kurdish Reading Desk” at Gaziantep University was attacked by ultra-nationalist students on 4 December, later
the police raided homes of students who were using the desk and detained the following students: Metin Oruç, Şahin
Bakır, Semih Esengül, Abdülkerim Karagöz, Kasım Gündem, Sunrullah Canbey, Davut Aksu, Ali Durmuş, Burhan
Çalik, Murat Elçi, Recep Elçi, Yakup Söyler, Serdar Şeker, Yakup Gürkaynak, Akın Çelik and one student by the
first name of Emre. A request to release the students on bail was rejected. Arrest warrants in absentia were issued for
the students Anıl Oktay Çelik, Yusuf Çiftçi, Erkan Özalp, Redi Adıbelli, Orhan Çiftçi, Sezai Karatay and Umut
Özaktay.
It is reported that Dicle University was kept surrounded by the police on 4 and 5 December as one of intense security
measures taken due to the campaign. Around the same date announcements were put up at faculty entrances reading,
“no education is done in any language apart from Turkish.” In a house raid on 4 December, Dicle University
Engineering Faculty and Law Faculty students Ahmet Turhan, Hamit Koçak, Özgen Canan and Yunus Özdemir
were detained.
The students Abdurrahim Demir, Reşat Bağcı and Ömer Kaçmaz were detained at the entrance of Diyarbakır Dicle
University on 7 December. They wanted to hand over a petition for education in Kurdish, signed by 1,500 people to
the Rector of Dicle University.
Approximately 20 children were detained on 11 December by the military in Çarıklı town of Diyarbakır on charges
that they held a march for “education in Kurdish in schools.” It is reported that the children were released in the
evening, but later on 12 December detained again. It was learned that along with the children, two teachers and the
district mayor were detained, too. The ones whose names were known are: Ahmet Ok (14 years old), Erdal Özdoğan
(13 years old), Burhan Karabat (9 years old), Nihat Kılınç, Celal Dolat, Şehmus Kızıltay and Cebrail Yeşil.
Students from İzmir Aegean University Lütfü Ay, Ali Derin, Ozan Kınık, Sanem Erdil, Süleyman Kısa, Erhan Hagi,
Berivan Alataş, Ferhan Arslan, Hamdi Bayhan and Mahmut Çelim were detained during police raids to their homes
on 12 December with charges that they took part in the campaign for education in Kurdish. Of those detained, Hatip
Aydın and Berivan Alataş were arrested on 14 December by İzmir SSC. Lütfü Ay, Ali Derin, Ozan Kınık, Sanem
Erdil, Süleyman Kısa, Erhan Hagi, Hamdi Bayhan, Ferhan Arslan, Mahmut Çelim, Hüseyin Pınar, İbrahim Tunçalp,
Yusuf Çiçekli, Kemal Yaşar Demirci, and Sami İner were released to be prosecuted without remand. It is reported
that Hüseyin Aslan, Selahattin Kuntbey, Mehmet Öztekin, Cemil Gün and another 5 students were released by İzmir
Police HQ.
Students from Bolu İzzet Baysal University Ali Demir, Ersin Urma, Ömer Akşin and Burhan Yeşilbaş were detained
on 23 December on the grounds that they took part in the campaign on education in Kurdish.
KESK administrator İhsan Kandemir and Eğitim-Sen member of Mother Tongue Commission Sadık Varlı were
detained in their homes in Pursak quarter of Ankara on 27 December. The prosecutor at Ankara SSC ordered the
raids. The same day, students that took part in “the campaign on education in Kurdish” in İstanbul University Nezir
Naz, M.Ali Turgay and Yıldız Polat were detained. Yıldız Polat was arrested on 29 December by İstanbul SSC
charged for “organizing PKK’s youth activities and posting posters for that purpose.”
On 27 December in Diyarbakır two women, Güler Şen and Şükran Gültekin, were detained as they were trying to
submit petitions to the Provincial Directorate of National Education demanding “education in Kurdish for their
children in school.” Similar incidents happened in the southeastern provinces.
At least 12,000 petitions were signed in 2001 in the “campaign for education in Kurdish.” The right to submit 
petitions enshrined in Article 74 of the Constitution [3] was openly breached by public authorities by not accepting 
most of the petitions. In some places, where authorities accepted petitions, the public prosecutor confiscated them. In 
almost all places, where petitions had been submitted, the petitioners were prosecuted. All kinds of statements in
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support of the campaign were considered a criminal offense.
By the end of 2001 the number of people detained for submitting petitions for education in Kurdish had reached
2,731 and the number of arrests for the same reason had reached 76.

The State of Emergency (OHAL) Practice
The state of emergency (OHAL), in power since 1987, continued in 2001. OHAL was extended three times by
GNAT for four months starting on 31 March, 31 July and 30 November. In its fifteenth year of implementation
OHAL remained in power in 4 provinces (Diyarbakır, Hakkari, Şırnak, and Tunceli), while 7 provinces (Batman,
Bingöl, Bitlis, Mardin, Muş, Siirt and Van) were kept under the authority of the OHAL Regional Governor’s Office
qualifying as sensitive neighboring provinces.
In his speech at the General Assembly for the extension of OHAL, the Minister of the Interior, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen
stated on 27 November that between 1 January and 17 November, there were 185 incidents in the region; in these
incidents a total of 32 persons, 22 of them security personnel, were killed; a total of 81 persons, 54 of them security
personnel were wounded. The Minister added that in comparison to previous periods there was an 83% decrease in
“terrorist incidents” for 1999-2000; as to clashes in 2001, there was a 26% decrease compared to previous year.
However, he added, the “threat” had not passed yet, thus an extension of OHAL was still necessary.

Human Rights in the OHAL Region

All through the 1990s, the OHAL practice was known as gross human rights violations like extra-judicial executions,
murders by unknown assailants, disappearances, deaths in custody, practices of mass burning/eviction of
villages/houses, torture, rape and other tragic inhuman situations that were created by insisting on a military solution
to the Kurdish issue. This continued in 2001 without much change not only as a legal and administrative disposition
but also in the logic and minds of lawmakers and implementers.
Although a number of human rights violations witnessed a decrease in the last two years compared to the 1990s,
human rights violations maintained their systematic nature. According to information gathered by the HRFT, the
majority of extra-judicial executions, killings by unknown assailants, “disappearances” during detention and torture
incidents in Turkey took place in the OHAL region. In particular the governmental decree No. 430 with the force of
a law “Regarding Additional Measures in the State of Emergency Governor’s Office and during the State of
Emergency Period” made the Constitutional amendment of 3 October reducing the detention periods to 4 days
ineffective in the OHAL region (see Personal Security).
Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, HADEP executives in Silopi, have not been heard of since they went to testify to
Silopi Gendarmerie Station on 25 January 2000. The occurrence of cases of “disappearance” that were commonplace
during 1990s after a pause of three years created an uneasy and tense environment. Hundreds of people were
detained, when they asked about the fate of Mr. Tanış and Mr. Deniz; as all protests were harshly oppressed. After
the “disappearance” of Mr. Tanış and Mr. Deniz many HADEP administrators in the OHAL region reported that they
had been facing similar threats (see Personal Security).
A series of other events during the first months of 2001 showed that those threats to life security were generally
continuing in the region. Selahattin Öge, HADEP member in Yorgançayır village of Karlıova district of Bingöl, was
detained after his home was raided. One day later he was found lying down unconscious and heavily wounded in the
vicinity of a regional boarding school 3 kilometers away from the district. It is reported that two rib bones and one
arm had been broken, and he was under cerebral trauma due to several blows to his head.
Later, a child named Gazal Berü (11 years old) was killed by dogs kept at the gendarmerie point in Yiğitler village of
Karlıova district (see the Right to Life).
Home and village raids, although decreased compared to previous years, continued in 2001 in the OHAL region.
During the raids the inhabitants were subjected to ill-treatment, torture, threats and forcible recruitment as village
guards. Hundreds of people were detained charged with “aiding and abetting the PKK”.
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Special teams conducted raids on Hasanoba, Yukarı Çır and Aşağı Çır villages of Bingöl’s Karlıova district on 10
March. In Çır village they detained the HADEP member Ferit Aksoy. He was forced to wait naked on the snow and
asked to show shelters of PKK members. Alleging that Ferit Aksoy had a hiding place in his house the special teams
forces Mustafa Güngör who they had detained earlier to dig the house of Aksoy. When Güngör refused both men
were beaten. Eventually the special teams got convinced that there was no hiding place and released the two men.
Amongst 14 villagers, detained in June during raids on villages of Yüksekova district of Hakkari and interrogated at
Yüksekova Army Regiment Commandership, Ali Düzce, Sefer Canan, Mehmet Canan, Celalettin Döğer, Cemal
İşleyen, Hasan İşleyen, Abuzer İşleyen, Abdulkerim Urbay, Şahin Urbay, Adil Aka and Farız Baskın were arrested
on 27 June by Yüksekova Penal Court on charges of “aiding and abetting the PKK.” Four villagers were released to
be prosecuted without remand.
11 persons were detained during raids on 2 July in Pertek district of Tunceli. The names of the detainees are as
follows: Aşağı Gülbahçe village headman Zeynel Aslaner, Asiye Aslaner, Ferhat Durmuş, Balıdut village headman
Haydar Taş, Seyit Ali Karyemez, Ali Aktepe, M. Ali Demir and his son, Gövdeli village headman Kazım Aktepe
and from Geçitkkaya village Turan Baysal and Barış Kaş.
The villagers named Doğan Bozkurt, M.Turan Bozturkmen and Tahir Bozturkmen were committed to Hozat Prison
after being detained during a raid on Sarıaltuk village of Tunceli’s Hozat district.

The Village Guard System

The system of “Temporary Village Guardianship (TVG)” that entered into force with two additional articles to the
Law on Villages on 4 April 1985 continued in 2001. During the 1990s, village guards were mentioned in many
human rights violations like homicide, torture, rape, smuggling, seizure of property and forming gangs. Since 1999
with the decrease in the number of armed conflicts in the region being a village guard became less appealing. Apart
from these developments, nothing has been done to reform or abolish the TVG in 2001.[4] The State Department of
the USA reported in February 2001 that according to military authorities, 65,000 persons indeed worked as
temporary village guards at the end of 2000. Many incidents of village raids conducted by village guards were
recorded throughout the year.
For example, it was claimed that a village guard named Fitil Türkmen raped a 14 year-old girl named S.Y. in January
in Kardeşler village of Muş’s Yaygın district. At first S.Y. concealed the incident from her family, but later when her
pregnancy was understood she confessed that Fitil Türkmen raped her. Fitil Türkmen accused a shepherd named
Abdullah Yalçın of the rape, but later S.Y. identified Fitil Türkmen while he was in detention. Fitil Türkmen was
arrested in Muş on 10 July.
Village guards raided Şirin village of Bingöl’s Sancak district in the evening of 14 July. According to the information
gathered, the village guards were “dressed like PKK militants.” People of the village were verbally harassed until
dawn, in the morning the village guards shot at the buildings in the village and its mosque with machine guns, then
left the village. Since the villagers identified Murat Yetkin and Cumali Çinta of Çiçekdere village guards, the
villagers approached Şirnan Gendarmerie Station to report the raid. Despite the reported crime, the commander of
Şirnan Gendarmerie Station released the concerned village guards. The inhabitants of Şirin village announced that
they would take the incident to the attention of the governor in Bingöl. Similar incidents were reported from villages
in Bingöl’s Solhan district.
In an armed conflict between village guards and inhabitants of Siirt’s Pervari district Döğüncü village one person
was killed and two were injured on 11 December. According to the information provided, a villager named Mervan
was shot dead by village guards during a clash on the control of the coalmine in the village. Later the gendarmerie
detained 11 persons, most of them village guards.
In 2001 the ban of all sorts of activities of civil society organizations as well as of political parties continued in the 
OHAL region. In a written statement dated 14 March, Tunceli Governor Mustafa Erkal complained that press 
statements and fax sending actions organized by various political parties, trade unions and civil organizations turned
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to be “inadmissible actions going beyond the intent”. The statement reads, ”none of the actions like press statements
and fax sending shall be permitted to turn into collective demonstrations, marching or open air meetings. Civil
servants, who participated in inadmissible demonstrations and marches organized by political parties and civil
organizations, shall be subjected to proceedings against them.” In June, the Regional Governor for OHAL banned the
“child march” planned within “1st Children Festivities of Diyarbakır” organized by Diyarbakır Sur Municipality and
the “Alternative Education” panel prepared by Eğitim-Sen on the grounds that “activities could disrupt public
security.”
When authorization was granted, as in the case of KESK’s stop-the-work-for-a-day protest on 1 December 2000,
legal proceedings were launched against the participants. In Diyarbakır investigations were launched against 4,137
civil servants, who participated in this action. The use of the Kurdish language during any kind of activity met with
serious obstacles.
In the OHAL region the municipalities run by HADEP faced pressures during 2001. Those municipalities not only
encountered difficulties and pressures in their activities on the Kurdish issue but also in their routine services that
have to be provided by municipalities (see Freedom of Association and Peaceful Assembly). Payments that had to be
done by İller Bank [official bank to subsidize local governments and provide loans to them] were not made to
municipalities run by HADEP.

Street Names Do Also Threaten the Public Order! 
HADEP run Batman Municipality’s Assembly changed some names in the town in June 2000. Subsequently the
governor of Batman approached the Ministry of the Interior to reverse the changes. He claimed that the names were
given in contravention to Law No. 1003 on the Numbering of Houses and Naming of Streets and the Law on
Administration of Provinces. The Ministry forwarded this request to the highest Administrative Court. In a decision
dated 28 September 2000, the Administrative Court forbid the use of the names such as Zozan, Zilan, Mahatma
Ghandi, Yılmaz Güney, Halepçe and Munzur for streets and alleys.
The Administrative Court gave the reasons for the prohibition of certain names for streets as follows: 
Ömer Muhtar: the leader of the independence movement in Libya against France. Before giving this name,
authorization should have been sought from MFA, this authorization was never asked for. 
Mahatma Ghandi: someone who fought for independence of India against Britain; such a name can only be given
with the authorization of MFA. 
Elmedina: a village close to Batman that disappeared under flood water; the name was written according to rules of a
foreign language. 
Zilan: a name for one of the tribes in the region, but also the name of a river, where Kurds were allegedly massacred
during the uprising in the 1930’s.
Tilmerç: old name of a village in Batman; an attempt to revive old names that are not Turkish. 
Zozan: means “mountain pasture” in Kurdish.
Laleş: means tulip in Kurdish, also a pilgrimage ground in Iraq for Yezidis. 
Hazzo: former name of Batman’s Kozluk district
Munzur: name of a mountain and river in the Tunceli region; a place where an alleged Kurdish massacre happened
during the Dersim uprising. 
Said Nursi: motivates the public to separatism as it has both, fundamentalist and separatist connotations. 
Yılmaz Güney: the owner of this name conducted various separatist activities and fled abroad when he received a
sentence for killing a judge. 
Halepçe: A place in Iraq. It is known for mass murder of Kurdish people perpetrated by the Iraqi State. 
Arapkent: old name of a village in Bismil; an attempt to revive old names that are not Turkish…
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…These names are not Turkish. Some of them remind of uprisings against the state authority and mass murders by
states. These names were picked on purpose and with the use of these names, a message is given to the public that it
is all right to revolt against the state.

Pastureland Bans

The use of mountain pasturelands has been banned in the OHAL region since 1993. The ban was lifted in some
provinces in 2001. After the ban was lifted in pasturelands in Bingöl province in May, Van Governor Durmuş Koç
announced in July that 90% of the pasturelands were secure and open to use again and that would revive the
stockbreeding industry. On the other side, open pasturelands have been under heavy surveillance and hindrance by
military authorities in the region.
The biggest known pastureland in Van, Nordız in Gürpınar district, whose 72 villages and hamlets were evacuated
between 1993 and 1996, could not be reached due to surveillance and hindrances. Although the governors did not
require any condition for going to the pasturelands, the military authorities in the region did not permit the displaced
people, who had moved to Van or Gürpınar, to return to Nordız. Those who wanted to go Nordız for hey mowing
were required to submit a copy of their identity documents to Gürpınar Gendarmerie Garrison before going there.
People were asked to go to work at 7:00am and get back at dusk in Gürpınar or Van; they were not allowed to light a
fire and, when they went to their villages, were required to leave their IDs with Aksin Gendarmerie Station.
Reportedly military personnel from Aksin Gendarmerie Station detained Sabri Ekrem and six other villagers on 6
July on the grounds that they entered Şivreş village without authorization. They had gone there for hey mowing.
Şivreş in the Nordız area of Gürpınar was evicted in 1996. The villagers were released on 7 July.
It was reported that villagers, who wanted to go to pasturelands in the periphery of Iğdır and Ağrı provinces, were
required to apply to the gendarmerie stations in the region with a copy of their identity documents, resident records
and their military status papers. Those with a criminal record were not permitted to go to these pasturelands.
According to information provided by human rights organizations working in the region, villagers also encountered
difficulties when they wanted to take animals and working equipment to the pasturelands. Villagers going to
pasturelands near Ağrı Mountain were obliged to report what they were taking with them as food and clothes, the
number of animals (hens, donkeys, dogs, sheep, cows, bulls, horses, mules, etc.); on the way back they had to report
on losses, otherwise they were told they would be charged with aiding and abetting the PKK. Villagers, who
managed to go to the pasturelands despite these obstacles, were confronted with harassment of village guards, who
reportedly charged them with a so-called “hoof arrival fee” for every animal they brought.

Arbitrary Practices

Two incidents that happened in Şırnak’s İdil district in June show how arbitrary practices in repressing daily life
could be in the OHAL region.
A lawsuit was filed against eight villagers who happened to shoot video pictures in and around their village. The 
incident resulting in the lawsuit unfolded as follows: Abdullah Koçak, who is living in Germany, sent his brother 
Abdülkerim Koçak a video camera and asked him to film the village and sent the cassette back to him. Abdülkerim 
Koçak recorded footage of the village, his family and next of kin. In the background of some part of the footage 
children were see showing the peace sign. When Mr. Koçak went to İdil Post Office to send the tape to his brother in 
Germany, post office staff told him that they were not authorized to send videotapes without knowing the content in 
it. The video was reported to the gendarmerie as “Mr. Koçak shot pictures of ways used by the security forces.” Mr. 
Koçak’s home was raided by the military on the night of 30 May. After an inspection the videotape 7 more persons 
that appeared in the footage were detained. On 1 June Abdülkerim Koçak, Cevher Varçin, Emin Varçin, Hüsnü 
Varçin, Hamza Teke, Hacı Akbaş, Beşir Oltan and Abdülaziz Beldek were arrested. The Public Prosecutor at 
Diyarbakır SSC, where the case file was sent, indicted the defendants with “disseminating separatist propaganda” 
because of ‘children in the background showing the peace sign.’ Two weeks later the defendants were released on the
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defense lawyers’ objections.
On 8 June the Syriacs İbrahim Konutgan (27) and Bilal Güleç (18) filmed each other in the Church of Mother Mary
in the vicinity of 2nd Border Military Battalion of Şırnak. Soldiers reported that “military facilities were being
filmed” and the police took the juveniles into custody. After investigation of the video it was claimed that Bilal
Güleç at one point said, “During the armed clashes, 12 soldiers were killed, guerillas run away unharmed,” and
İbrahim Konutgan was saying while they were in Daryul Umur Church “I am lighting these candles wishing one day
our people in Europe would return to Mesopotamia.” On 9 June the youth were arrested and charged with “separatist
propaganda” and “making video films of military establishments.”

Exiled from the “Exile Region” 
Governors in the OHAL region continued in 2001 with the practice to exile (disciplinary transfer) civil servants
considered “dangerous”. Most of the exile orders were taken in January. The number of exiled unionist civil servants
in Diyarbakır, Tunceli, Bitlis and Mardin provinces reached 57. Exiles were mostly ordered for members of the
teachers’ union Eğitim-Sen. Since the OHAL Governor took the exile decisions, a possible redress to this
administrative decision could not be sought.[5] For that reason exiled unionists announced that they would apply to
the ECoHR for a possible redress against the decisions. It is noteworthy that although no investigation was launched
against almost any of the exiled teachers, they were all sent to provinces in the western part of Turkey. In the press
briefing on 30 January, Tunceli Governor Mustafa Erkal stated that teachers were not expelled but their places of
work were changed. He further claimed, “We possess strong evidence that teachers who had a change of place had
marred public order in town and committed crimes.”
The police impeded a public demonstration organized by Eğitim-Sen in Tunceli in protest at teachers being exiled.
The sit-in took place in the Republic Square on 13 February with 1500 participants. The police intervened in the
protest with armored vehicles, water canons and trained police dogs. 20 people including Eğitim-Sen Tunceli Branch
Chairman Kemal Tumar were detained.
The Diyarbakır Democracy Platform held a press conference on 18 February. Osman Baydemir, Deputy Chairman of
the Human Rights Association (HRA), said that 471 civil servants were exiled from the region since 1992. Baydemir
said, “According to our information none of the exile orders was reviewed by the judiciary. For years, our city and
our region were known as the place to where people would be exiled, now hundreds have been exiled from our
region.” Ali Öncü, Chairman of Petrol-Is Union and the Speaker of the Platform, said that all executives of the
Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır branch were exiled. The exiled unionists carried black bandage over their mouths.
Teachers (members of the union Eğitim-Sen) exiled in January

1. Kemal Tumar, Eğitim Sen Tunceli Branch Chairman (Artvin)
2. Kemal Ataş, Eğitim Sen Tunceli Executive (Gümüşhane)
3. Süleyman Güler, Eğitim Sen Tunceli Secretary (Bayburt)
4. Kazım Ünlü, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Bartın)
5. İlhami Şahbaz, Eğitim Sen Tunceli Branch Pertek representative (Kocaeli)
6. Ali Makal, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Çorum)
7. Eylem Dönertaş, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Sinop)
8. Cemal İlgün, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Bartın)
9. Adnan Yaşar, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Düzce)
10. Türabi Ay, Eğitim Sen Tunceli member (Rize)
11. Figen Aras Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Branch Secretary (Sinop)
12. Nesip Gültekin, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Financial Secretary (Erzurum)
13. Hüseyin Kaya, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Organization Secretary (Kocaeli)
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14. Ali Erdemirci, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Education Secretary (Rize)
15. Müzeyyen Akıncı, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Women Issues Secretary (Yalova)
16. Medeni Alpkaya, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Civil Law Secretary (Bolu)
17. Şivezat Işık, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Düzce)
18. Veli Sürmen, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Sakarya)
19. Hikmet Altuğ, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Yozgat)
20. Emine Gül, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Amasya)
21. Atik Tiryaki, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Zonguldak)
22. Remzi Özmen, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Karabük)
23. Asuman Feyza, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Kırklareli)
24. Ayhan Kaplan, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Afyon)
25. Devrim Beyaztaş, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Samsun)
26. Nejat Sürücü, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Niğde)
27. Muhammet Ata, Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır member (Aksaray)
28. Ömer Esmer, Eğitim Sen Mardin Branch Representative (Sinop)
29. Şeyhmus Baydu, Eğitim Sen Mardin Branch Representative (Kastamonu)
30. Fadil Dalçın, Eğitim Sen Mardin Branch Representative (Kütahya)
31. Behçet Karakoyun, Eğitim Sen Mardin Branch Representative (Bilecik)
32. Mehmet Şerif Ekinci, Eğitim Sen Mardin Branch Representative (Bayburt)
33. Suayip Toktaş, Eğitim Sen Bitlis Branch Chairman (Amasya)
34. Serkan Koçar, Eğitim Sen Bitlis Branch Financial Secretary (Kocaeli)
35. Barış Derse, Eğitim Sen Bitlis Organizational Secretary (Kastamonu)
36. Hüseyin Yaldız, Eğitim Sen Bitlis member (Artvin)
37. Masallah Bacı, Eğitim Sen Bitlis member (Giresun)
38. Abdullah Ok, Eğitim Sen Bitlis member (Samsun)
39. Ömer Dinç, Eğitim Sen Bitlis member (Osmaniye)
40. Cesim Susam, Eğitim Sen Bitlis member (dismissed)
41. Nedim Çiftçi, Eğitim Sen Adiyaman member (Yozgat)
Exiled Unionists from other trade unions

1. Yaşar Türk, Health Labor Union (SES) Diyarbakır Chairman (Trabzon)
2. Muhsin Uyanık, SES Diyarbakır member (Ordu)
3. Mehmet Ali Dicle, SES Diyarbakır member (Artvin)
4. Vahdet Kılıç, SES Diyarbakır member (Giresun)
5. Hülya Alökmen, SES Diyarbakır member (Kütahya)
6. Muzaffer Yontan, Banking Labor Union Diyarbakır Chairman (Bolu)
7. Ömer Yıldız, Social Sector Union Diyarbakır Secretary (Zonguldak)
8. Baki Kazmacı, Municipal Union Diyarbakır former Chairman (Eskişehir)
9. Mehmet Kaya, Municipal Union Diyarbakır Chairman (Samsun)
10. Rıza Maçin, Justice Ministry Union Diyarbakır Branch Shop Representative (Aksaray/Ağaçören)
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11. İbrahim Işıktaş, Justice Ministry Union Diyarbakır Secretary (Diyarbakır/Hazro)
12. Ahmet Tanboğa, Justice Ministry Union Diyarbakır Social Affairs Secretary (Diyarbakır/Lice)
13. Şefik Yıldırım, Justice Ministry Union Diyarbakır Branch Shop Representative (within the province)
14. Fethi Güçlü, Justice Ministry Union Diyarbakır Branch Inspection Board Chairman (within the province)
15. Ahmet Çoban, Office Labor Union (BES) Diyarbakır Chairman (Çankırı)
16. Vezir Perişan, (Kocaeli) Municipal Union Diyarbakır Chairman

Armed Conflicts in the OHAL Region

The website of the Governor of the State of Emergency presents for the period from the beginning of OHAL on 19
July 1987 to 31 January 2002 that 23,514 PKK militants, 3,668 soldiers (220 officers, 421 junior officers, and 3,027
soldiers), 1,177 village guards, 199 police personnel, 4,447 civilians, and 307 public personnel were killed, while
2,494 security personnel, 623 PKK militants, 5489 civilians, and 204 public personnel were injured.
The same source reports that in the armed conflicts between July 2001 and January 2002, 29 PKK militants, 1 junior
officer and 3 soldiers were killed.
Addressing the GNAT on 29 June, Minister of the Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen reported that in the first five
months of 2001, 66 incidents including 22 armed attacks/clashes, 5 nuisance shootings, 22 bomb attacks occurred in
11 provinces (4 in the OHAL region, 7 in the neighboring region). In these incidents 71 PKK militants and 17
security personnel were killed, while 19 security personnel and 14 civilians were injured. In the same period, 81
PKK militants were caught alive and 9 militants surrendered to the authorities.
The Yedisu Incident:
The names of six PKK militants killed on 22 May during reported clashes in the area of Bingöl-Yedisu were
disclosed to be Nazlı Sevgin, Özgen Bingöl, Gülcihan Aktar, Sevda Aktar, Devrim Han and Mehmet Haymer. The
family of Sibel Bingöl was unable to recognize their daughter from pictures that were shown to them at Diyarbakır
SSC.
During the clashes a total of 20 militant were reportedly killed. Meanwhile the Association for Help and Solidarities
with Victims (MAG-DER) declared that the relatives of Nazlı Sevgin, Devrim Han and Mehmet Haymer approached
them alleging that “chemical weapons were used during the incidents”, because the bodies of the victims had been
destroyed and their faces had been unrecognizable.
The daily “Özgür Politika” published in Germany reported that the autopsies held in Yedisu Gendarmerie Station’s
backyard on 8 June revealed that there were broken bones, dents and bruises on the heads and bodies of the corpses
of all militants.
Osman Baydemir, deputy chairman of the HRA and chairman for the Diyarbakır branch, said that the investigations
made after the application of Mehmet Hayme’s family had revealed signs of an extra-judicial execution. Baydemir
continued:
“On request a new autopsy was made. There are serious differences between the two autopsies. According to the first
autopsy, the reason of Hayme’s death are shrapnel pieces that hit the body. But the second autopsy made in
Diyarbakır showed that there aren’t any shrapnel wounds to the body; instead there are four bullets gone in and out
of the body. All bullets hit the front side of the body. This report does not imply a case of clash and I can say as a
lawyer and a person who took part in autopsies that the report strengthens the possibility of an execution.”
Baydemir declared that the first forensic report on Hayme is suspicious with respect to the conciliation of the cause
of Hayme’s death. Baydemir said: “The conciliation makes us suspicious, we also doubt whether chemical weapons
were used. Therefore a piece of Mehmet Hayme’s corpse was sent to İstanbul Forensic Institute and we are waiting
for the results.”
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A HRA delegation investigated the claims by a field mission between 27 and 29 June. The results were released on 6
July.
Osman Baydemir recorded that although there was no exact evidence proving the use of chemical weapons, the
information given by local sources and the autopsy reports strengthen the allegation of the “use of chemical
weapons” and thus the impressions that the incident was an “extra-judicial execution”. Baydemir said: “Local sources
reported that 4-5 people were caught alive during the incident, but were killed after being interrogated. Furthermore,
there are allegations that a group of 15 people was executed by using chemical gas after being cornered behind a
piece of glacier in the mountain.”
The report prepared by the committee composed of the lawyers Kiraz Biçici, Osman Baydemir, board members of
the HRA, HRA regional representative Hanefi Işık, HRA Elazığ branch chair Cafer Demir and Bingöl branch chair
Rıdvan Kızgın pointed at the two different autopsy results given on Mehmet Hayme, one from Yedisu, the other
from Diyarbakır. In the report, the differences between the two autopsies are cited as follows:
“In the first autopsy results record, there were 4 shrapnel wounds in varying sizes, while in the second classical
autopsy results record, there were 5 different findings independent from each other. While sizes of the wounds were
shown bigger in the first record, the second record determined the sizes of the wounds caused by capsules of a
firearm bullet. That is, bullet entrance holes of approximately 0.5 cm were shown as 2 cm, the exit holes were shown
as 4 cm. Bullet exit holes were defined as shrapnel wounds. In the second record, the cause of death was identified as
bleeding associated with bullet wounds in the left lung and in the intestines, however, in the first record it was
identified as wounds caused by shrapnel pieces.”
In the report, there is also one eyewitness account. This person, who wanted to stay unnamed, stated that he saw
“some white powder being thrown from a plane”. No wounds had been discovered on the corpse of Meral Özcan and
the corpses of other victims had changed color, too. The report on the investigation by the HRA also stated that there
were contradictions in the documents prepared by the prosecutor’s office in Yedisu on “the place of incident”, “the
examination and autopsy of corpses”, “confiscated objects” and “the testimonies”. According to the records, clashes
had continued between 12-22 May 2001 and PKK militants were killed during that period. Although “confiscated
objects” record counted many weapons and ammunition, there was no record of bullet capsules belonging to PKK
militia. This issue is commented in the report as follows:
“The Place of Incidence Record cited that planes bombarded the area on 17 May, and five bodies were found dead
during the field search on 18 May. Therefore, these five people must have been killed either on 17 May or just
before. However, the dates of deaths in the examination and autopsy record indicate that one of the corpses had been
dead for a day, seven of them dead for two days, three of them dead for three days, three of them for two-three days,
one of them for four days, three of them for three-four days, one of them for five days and lastly one of them had
been dead for four-five days.
Should the place of incident record be accepted, deaths could only occur either on 17 May or before. Since the date
of autopsy was 23 May, the times of deaths for five corpses should be six days at the least and eleven days at most.
That is, any evidence revealing a time of death before six days is a cause for suspicion. As can be seen in the
information provided above, one person had been dead for only one day, while others have been respectively dead
for five, four and between three-four days. Therefore, it is suspected that these five people may well have been killed
after 17 and 18 May.
Based on the place of incidence record, 15 persons were cornered beyond a piece of glacier and on 22 May at around
5.30pm an exchange of fire started, when militants responded by firearms to an order of surrender. The clash resulted
in the death of all militants. Should this statement be correct, the times of deaths of that group of 15 people ought to
correspond to a period of 19 hours between 22 May and 23 May at 0.45pm when the autopsy started. However, as
can be seen in the records, only one of the corpses was found dead within the 24 hours period. Seven of the corpses
had been dead for 48 hours and the rest of them had been dead for three or more days according to the record. This
information indicates that there were no clashes on 22 May and the deaths occurred before that date and with
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different reasons.
According to the place of incidence record, the PKK militants, who responded to the surrender command with
firearms, were captured dead. Then there must have been bullet wounds on the corpses found. However, according to
the examination and autopsy record, there were shrapnel pieces on all the corpses found, only on three of the corpses
bullet wounds were found along with shrapnel pieces. Should the record be accepted as true and correct, most of the
deaths had occurred as a result of bombardments from planes and helicopters. Thus, there were no armed clashes
between the militants and the security forces. If the place of incidence record was true, then examination and autopsy
record could not be true.
Andrea Wolf

Çatak Public Prosecution Office started an investigation into the killing of a PKK militant of German origin, Andrea
Wolf [6] , in response to an official complaint made by Wolf’s lawyer Eren Keskin in November 2000.
During the investigation the testimonies of those PKK militants, who had been caught alive in the same operation
and were interrogated by the SSC and at the gendarmerie station, were considered. Defense lawyer Keskin stated that
the prosecutor told her that the incident happened in Turkey, thus the case should be dealt with in Turkey, that there
was no need to take to case to the ECoHR. Ms. Keskin also said that she knew where Ms. Wolf’s tomb was and, after
the weather conditions improved, she would show the place to the prosecutor. She added that she believed that the
investigation would be completed and a court case would be launched soon.
Incidents

According to the statement made by the Governor for the State of Emergency Region, 6 PKK militants were killed in
an armed clash between the military and PKK militants in Şırnak on 9-10 January 2001, while one PKK militant was
allegedly apprehended alive.
In an armed clash in the vicinity of Erzincan’s Kemah district four alleged members of the Workers’ and Peasants’
Revolutionary Party of Turkey (TİKKO) were killed on 8 February.
In another armed clash in the same area on 13 February, one person allegedly named Zeynep Yeşil was killed, and
one soldier named Ferhat Koç was injured.
However, the daily “Özgür Politika”, published in Germany, presented information given by TİKKO, showing the
number of killed soldiers as 5. During the clash the corpses of two militants, who had been killed before, were found.
Some armed people attacked the gendarmerie station in Gökçek village in Tunceli province in the evening of 10
March. The soldier Ramazan Saltan (21) was injured and taken to hospital. A group that had left the PKK allegedly
organized the attack. On 26 March the villagers named Yaşar Yolasan, Cahit Kıray, Yusuf Sogal, Mehmet Bozkurt
and Ali Bozkurt were detained in connection with the incident.
OHAL Governor’s Office reported that in an armed clashes between militants of the PKK and security forces in
Şırnak province on 14 March 9 PKK militants were killed, while one soldier died by a land mine explosion during
the operation.
The Governor of the State of Emergency Region stated that 7 PKK militants and 2 security officers lost their lives in
an armed clash on 19 March. But, no information was given as to where the clash had taken place. The names of the
members of the security forces, who died, were not disclosed either.
In an armed clash in the area between Kulp and Lice districts of Diyarbakır and Genç district of Bingöl 5 soldiers
named Önder Altay, Abdülkadir Kocatürk, Turgay Türkmen, Kadir Altınöz and Kamil Üngör lost their lives and two
others were injured on 13 and 14 April. The Governor of the State of Emergency Region claimed that 9 PKK
militants were killed, whereas the PKK declared that 2 militants and 7 soldiers died, and 1 militant had been caught.
According to a statement by the Governor of the State of Emergency Region 4 PKK militants reportedly died in the
armed clash on 24-25 April in the vicinity of Hakkari province.
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According to information given by the PKK through the daily “Özgür Politika” on 7 May, 5 soldiers lost their lives
during operations deployed by the Turkish Armed Forces in Şırnak between 26 April and 3 May.
According to “Özgür Politika” PKK militant Felat Demir, who was killed during a clash in the rural area of Sancak
town in Bingöl province on 5 June, was buried in Diyarbakır on 7 June.
During operations on the Cudi Mountain near Şırnak that lasted from 1 to 12 June, one PKK militant was reportedly
killed.
The Governor of the State of Emergency Region announced that on 26 June 3 PKK militants, one of them of Iraqi
origin, were killed during a clash in the rural areas of Diyarbakır. In the rural areas of Sirnak 2 members of the
security forces were injured by a land mine explosion.
During the clash between militants of the TİKKO and security forces in the Çayırdüzü region near Ovacık district of
Tunceli, one TİKKO militant named Yücel Altın was killed on 28 June.
During an armed clash near Mahmudan village of Bingöl’s Genç district, 2 soldiers reportedly lost their lives, and 3
soldiers were injured.
Following the death of one and injury of two soldiers by a mine explosion near Ilıcak (Germav) village in
Beytüşşebap district of Şırnak on 14 July, the village was raided and 24 village guards including Yakup Ceylan,
Fahri Ceylan, Orhan Abi, Sadun Yeşil, Şeyhmus Abi, Şemsettin Abi and İsa Abi were detained. Cemil Abi, Ahmet
Abi, Bahattin Abi and Nazmi Abi, from the same family, were detained in Hakkari on 15 July (see Forced
Displacement and Extra-Judicial Executions).
On 21 July security forces reportedly clashed with a group of PKK militants in the rural areas of Arıcak district in
Elazığ province. Captain Erol Uykusuz, commander of Alacakaya Gendarmerie Station, and a repentant PKK
militant were killed.
On 21 October TİKKO militants allegedly opened fire on a military escort vehicle following the public prosecutor of
Ovacık district of Tunceli, Mr. Fikret Sümbül. Two soldiers were injured during the incident.
On 27 October three soldiers allegedly died and two were injured in the Bagok Mountains near Mardin when a land
mine exploded. The Governor of the State of Emergency Region made no statements on this incident.
The Governor of the State of Emergency Region announced that one PKK militant was killed on 2 November during
clashes near Siirt province. A soldier named Sadık Kızılkaya, who had died during a clash in Siirt’s Eruh district,
was buried in Çankırı on 8 November.

The Kurdish Problem and the PKK
The process of truce initiated with PKK’s leader Abdullah Öcalan’s call after his capture continued in 2001. PKK’s
solicitation made by both its military and civil wings to solve the Kurdish issue with “democratic and peaceful means
excluding violence” was not found to be genuine and serious and was rejected without being assessed. Military
operations and “special security campaigns” continued during this period. On the other side, PKK authorities stated
that unless there was a full-fledged war against them, they would stick to the unilaterally initiated “peace process.”
In the “2000 Internal Security Operation Assessment Report released by the Presidency of General Staff on 7 
December 2000, it is stated that “in 2000 ‘terror’ caused by the PKK decreased, however activities to spread the cause 
of the organization mainly to political and other areas have accelerated. Therefore, this has been a year, which 
revealed the need for a parallel approach to counter these activities.” The report continued as follows: “counter 
terrorist activities gained three dimensions; eliminating the violent side of terror, preventing the issue from becoming 
a political secessionist movement based on ethnic nationalism, eliminating shortcomings that would help abuse terror 
by achieving social and economic development in Eastern and South Eastern Anatolia.” The report also claimed that 
“PKK’s politicization movement is actually based on an ethnic nationalist footing and it aims at creating and 
developing a political secessionist movement. As a result, the PKK uses slogans such as ethnic identity, mother 
tongue education, mother tongue radio/TV broadcasting, and empowerment of local governments. This
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developments has been encouraged with Turkey’s EU accession process.”
By defining the boundaries of “PKK’s politicization threat” that wide, almost each and every activity and statement
regarding the Kurdish issue, Kurdish identity and even democratization is conceived as “aiding and abetting the
PKK” and “politically representing the PKK.” That conception resulted in tense and restless environment in the
public.
Within this framework, pressures against civilians throughout Turkey, especially in the OHAL region, continued in
2001. Each and every activity was subject to such pressures and persons from all ages were subjected to pressures.
29 people, 23 of them minors, were detained on the grounds of “demonstrating against the F-type prisons and
Turkey’s operation into Northern Iraq” in Urfa’s Viranşehir district on 8 January. It is reported that one of the
detained minors was just 7 years old. (See Torture)
Malatya SSC convicted a group of elderly persons, including Ali Adir (56), Naciye Sevuk (20, disabled), Güllü Çelik
(63), Yemiş Altıntaş (63), Emine Kiyançiçek (76) and Fatma Sevuk (77) for “aiding and abetting the PKK” and
sentenced them to prison terms of 3 years and 9 months. The Court of Cassation confirmed the conviction in
December 2000. Fatma Sevuk, Naciye Sevuk ve Ali Adir were imprisoned on 21 March. Emine Kiyançiçek,
awaiting imprisonment, said that she was not even invited to the court for the trial. She said, “We heard that there
were clashes outside our village and that 2 PKK members were killed. A day later, we were detained. The prosecutor
told us not to allow the PKK to enter the village again. Nobody told us that he launched a case against us. I cannot
even walk. How can I help the PKK at this age? We just heard that we were convicted; we have not seen the court.
We may be taken to prison tomorrow. I am old. I have diabetes and rheumatism.”
In a series of home raids on 9 April in Çermik district of Diyarbakır, 21 Çermik Vocational College students were
detained on the grounds of “making propaganda for the PKK and participating in the organization’s activities.” Of the
detained, 9 were arrested on 17 April. On 23 May, in the first hearing of the case at Diyarbakır SSC, defense lawyer
Meral Beştaş pleaded that her clients should be released, as there had been no tangible evidence against them apart
from written materials found during the raids. SSC released all arrested students except Ömer Çağrıcı. The
indictment asked for prison terms of up to 15 years for each defendant.
Aiming at ending the armed conflict between the Patriotic Union of Kurdistan (PUK) and the PKK, representatives
of the Peace Mothers’ Initiative Şekernaz Çakar (59), Müesser Güneş (48), Rahime İnci (65), Azize Yıldız (39),
Fahriye Bıkım (65) and translator Murat Batgi went to Northern Iraq in the autumn of 2000. [7] The court case
launched against the group concluded on 9 May. In the hearing held at Diyarbakır SSC, the prosecutor pleaded for
acquittal of the defendants on account of the fact that “legal conditions of the crime were not existent.” Subsequently
the defendants were acquitted. The defendants had been accused of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” an
offence according to Article 169 TPC.
Ömer Bahçeci (19) was detained in İzmir because “PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan’s picture appears on the screen of
his cellular telephone”. İzmir SSC ordered his arrest on 6 September. Another person named Muhyeddin Aydın was
also arrested on the same grounds. Diyarbakır SSC sentenced Mr. Aydın to 5 months’ imprisonment and TL 142
million on 1 November for “making propaganda for an illegal organization”. Mr. Aydın was released because the
sentence was suspended.
Many members and administrators of organizations, which have been struggling to achieve a solution to the Kurdish
question based on peaceful and democratic principles, were exposed to solid pressure and intimidation in line with
the so-called “threats of politicization of the PKK” in 2001. Even though pressure and intimidation were mostly
inflicted on HADEP, the HRA branches in the region and the Diyarbakır Office of the HRFT got their fair share of
it. (See Human Rights Defenders)
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Pressure on HADEP

As described above, the most visible leg of the argument “threat of politicization of the PKK” showed itself in the
claim that “HADEP is the political extension of the PKK.” A considerable number of HADEP members and
administrators were arrested in 2001 in operations based on that claim.
On 1 July the daily “Özgür Politika”, published in Germany, published a news story about “an intelligence report
prepared by the Command of the Mediterranean Region under South Marine Field Commandership regarding
activities of HADEP.” With the headline “Memorandum to HADEP,” it is reported that the intelligence report on
“Activities of HADEP” dated 08.03.2001 and with reference number ZI/0601/İSTH was prepared in line with a
message received from the Command of the 6th Army Corps with reference number ‘isht.: 3590-01/PL.EğT.KS
(884)’. With a tag “very urgent”, it was sent to İçel Governor, from there to MİT Regional Directorate, Security and
Provincial Gendarmerie Commanders and other local administrative units.
The report, signed by the Director of General Staff Marine Staff Captain B.E. and Intelligence Security Directorship
Marine Staff Lieutenant Colonel A.A., claimed that the information was based on the program for education
activities discussed at HADEP Provincial Presidents’ Meeting in Ankara on 13 January 2001. The report allegedly
referred to subjects like multi-culture, democratic republic and civil disobedience. They were termed “frequently
used subjects by the PKK.”
The report allegedly advised on civil disobedience activities planned by HADEP such as “collection of signatures,
hunger strikes, putting up posters, disseminating brochures, releasing balloon-pigeons in the air, launching collective
court cases, lodging collective complaints, self-curfew on certain days, voicing their causes at public meeting when
and where the President of the Republic, the Prime Minister and Ministers were present, collective facsimile
transmittals, impeding telephone lines of newspapers and television channels on the death penalty issue, visiting
political party offices on certain days, torch fires on roofs and in front of windows, speaking Kurdish, urging daily
participation in literacy courses at village reading rooms, wearing and encouraging to wear local garments against
cultural pressures and bans, visiting cemeteries en masse on certain days, having prayer ceremonies for the deceased,
boycotting some goods in the name of consuming local products, etc.” The report asked for measures against such
acts of civil disobedience and continued to advise that an intelligence network should be established and developed
in HADEP’s provincial and sub-provincial centers in İçel to counteract such civil disobedience practices.
Additional measures regarded the identification of persons “disseminating Kurdish propaganda” in schools and
governmental offices with the aim to launch legal proceedings against them.
On 24 May the police raided the offices of HADEP in Mersin province on orders of Adana SSC and detained 54
people including the board member Ayşe Gökhan. Among the detainees Ahmet Bal, chairman of the central district
in Mersin, Cafer Şimşek, chairman of HADEP in Yenişehir, Turgut Şahin, chairman in Toroslar, İbrahim Sehin,
chairman in Akdeniz town, Zeki Akboğa, chairman in Yenitaskent and Örfi Pasin, chairman of a local commission
of HADEP in Yenişehir were arrested on 27 May.
In March, the following HADEP members were detained in Diyarbakır: Aydın Şimşek, Ethem Karabulut, Muzaffer
Tekin, Sedat Yaşar, Süleyman Tekin, İhsan Temel, Tamer Temel, Cemil Azık, Salih Kaya, Adnan Erdem, M.Ali
Aslan, Tahir Aslan, Yalçın Suçin, Rıdvan Tekin, Tarban Savacı, Şehymus Orak, Şahin and Fuat Şimşek. Except for
Fuat Şimşek, all of the detainees were arrested on the allegation of “aiding and abetting the PKK.”
At Van SSC a trial of 11 HADEP members, who had been detained in October 2000, started on 8 February. At the
hearing Kamil Erkol was arrested. The defendants Tahir Kaya, Selim Turgut, Selahattin Pulat, Cesim Turgut, Musa
Aslan, Feysel Kaya and Ruknettin Hakan were released from pre-trial detention; İkram Teker, Kamil Erkol and
Şemsettin Aslan had been released earlier.
A court case was launched in accordance with Article 169 TPC against one of HADEP’s Diyarbakır Central
Provincial Administrators, Mr. Osman Ocaklık, for “aiding and abetting an illegal organization.”
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In Kumçatı district of Şırnak, Mayor Osman Demir was arrested on 11 May for “aiding and abetting the PKK.” Later
a court case was launched against 28 persons including Osman Demir and some bureaucrats from Şırnak Provincial
National Education Directorate for “aiding and abetting the PKK.” Four defendants were under arrest on these
charges. On 5 July Diyarbakır SSC ordered their release to be tried without being remanded. The indictment wanted
the defendants to be sentenced according to Article 169 TPC.
On 16 May 43 members of HADEP were detained in Ankara; of them 27 were arrested as alleged members of the
PKK. The police released four people and the office of the public prosecutor released another 12 after their
testimonies had been taken. The names of the HADEP executives and members, who were arrested are as follows:
Sait Köse, Serhan Ecer, Mehmet Çetin, Yeter Çevik, Nuri Çağlar Sanlı, Meral Taştekin, Ceren Ekin Doğruak, Hasan
Küçük, Sibel Koyun, Lider Bal, Evin Yıldız, Burçin Kalkin, İbrahim Polat, Baykal Ay, Bilal Yönük, Civan Demir,
Düzgün Doğan, Eray Öztürk, Eylem Tuna, Faysal Yeşil, Mehmet Aydın, Meral Uç, Rauf Fidan, Seda Boyacılar,
Sidar Açar, Taner Artuner and Faruk Yönlü.
Tahir Meşe, Suphi Kılıç, Mehmet Yalçın, Faruk Özmen and Gücen Meşe, HADEP officials in Muş-Varto, were
arrested on charges of tearing off a Turkish flag.
12 members of HADEP İzmir Provincial Youth Section were detained on 5 July for “undertaking activities on behalf
of the PKK.” Among the detainees Serbülent Yavuz, Adnan Arıca and Ersin Fırat Çavuş were arrested on orders of
İzmir SSC. Zozan Uzun, Emine Korkut, Ramazan Erdoğan, İslim Ateş, Mehmet Maç, Pelin Yılmaz, Ayşe Fide
Türkmen, Yunus İşler and Pınar Aytekin were released.
On 13 August Adana SSC continued to hear the case of Muzaffer Akat, Hasan Yurtsever, Ahmet Bal, Musa Demir
and Bayram Sabah of HADEP’s İçel Branch. They were charged with “membership to the PKK” in connection with a
visit of Deputy Chair of HADEP Ahmet Türk in February when they allegedly carried Abdullah Öcalan’s poster.
After the hearing Bayram Sabah, the only defendant in pre-trial detention, was released.
In Bursa the HADEP members Ali Abiş, Nazim Karaman, Fesih Ural and Ramazan Ural, who had been detained
during a raid on 17 August on seasonal workers’ tents in Yenisehir district of Bursa, were arrested on charges of
“undertaking activities on behalf of the PKK.”
During operations that started on 13 September some 20 people including Mehmet Özçelik, HADEP chairperson for
Varto district of Muş, were detained. The detainees alleged that they were tortured at Muş Police HQ. The names of
the detainees were as follows: Abdulbasit Taş, Şirin Taş, Kasım Sever, Mehdi Yıldırım, Atila Aslan, Özgür Yılmaz,
Behçet Yılmaz, Salih Özen, Sırrı Taşkın, Aslan Bulak, Çetin Kaya, Behçet Özen, Mehmet Özçelik, Ersin Çiçek,
Maşallah Bingöl. Amnesty International (AI) conducted an urgent action.
On 12 December Van SSC released Behçet Özen, Mehmet Özçelik, Abdulbasit Taş, Maşallah Bingöl, Mehdi
Yıldırım, Çetin Kaya and Abdulmecit Han.
In Van Abdurrahman Bedir, member of the youth section of HADEP was arrested on 20 September on charges of
“aiding and abetting the PKK.”
During the night of 26 September the HADEP members and administrators M. Emin Yılmaz, Mahmut Şahin and
Ekrem Tutak were detained and taken to Batman Police HQ for interrogation. The HADEP members were arrested
and a case was launched against them for “aiding and abetting an illegal organization.”
In the raid on 15 October of HADEP’s Siirt Branch, Ahmet Konuk, chairman, the member of the Provincial
Assembly Ramazan Gök and the members Menderes Yılmaz, Murat Yağcıbulut and Özcan Erdem were detained.
They were released the next day. Against Mr. Konuk a court case was launched on charges of “propaganda for an
illegal organization.”
In Saray district of Van, Nesim Akın, HADEP’s Saray branch chairperson, his brother Memduh Akın and four
persons were detained on 15 November; they were released in the evening. After the release, Nesim Akın stated that
they had been detained on charges of “collecting money on behalf of the PKK” and had been beaten and put under
psychological pressure while in custody at Saray Central Gendarmerie Station.
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In İzmir several members and officials of HADEP were detained between 11 and 14 September. HADEP Konak
Branch Chairman Mahmut Sığak, Chairman of MKM İzmir Hüseyin Acar (Arasan), Iranian national Ibrahim Baizi
(Bayzi), Abdülsamet Rahat, Ali Vesek, İzzett Tuş (21), Ali Poyraz, Yunus İşler and B.R. (17) were released by İzmir
SSC on 18 September. Reportedly the charges relate to activities for the PKK and the possession of illegal
publications. E.T. was released on appeal of the prosecutor, Ali Poyraz, Sultan Arasan, and E.D. were released on
court’s order. On 22 November, İzmir SSC continued to hear the case of eight HADEP members charged with “being
members of the PKK”. After the hearing Mahmut Sığak, HADEP Konak Branch Chairman and Besna Rahat were
released. Also charged but not remanded were Ali Vesek, İbrahim Bayzi, Hüseyin Arasan, İzzet Tunç, Yunus İşler
and Abdulsamet Rahat.
On 24 November the police raided the offices of HADEP in Diyarbakır province, for the central district and in
Kayapınar town. During the raids many documents were confiscated. HADEP member Mustafa Doğrul was
reportedly beaten and Mazlum Tekdağ was detained. He was arrested on 28 November on charges of “membership
of an illegal organization.”
On 20 August Adana SSC No. 2 started the hearing of the case against administrators of HADEP from Mersin
province and surrounding towns. They had been detained during raids on the offices on 24 May and later arrested.
The court ordered the release of Ahmet Bal, chairman for the central district, İbrahim Şahin, chairman in Akdeniz
town, Turgut Şahin, chairman in Toroslar town, Cafer Şimşek, chairman in Yenişehir town and Zeki Akboğa,
chairman in Yenitaskent town. The hearing was adjourned to a later date.
The court case against seven persons including Şırnak Balveren Mayor Sait Sidar and HADEP Central Province
Secretary Mehmet Yumak resumed at Diyarbakır SSC on 26 December. The defendants were accused of “being
members of or supporting the PKK.” Release appeals of Mr. Sidar, Mr. Yumak and Refik Yıldız were rejected.

Demonstrations on Abdullah Öcalan’s Abduction and Transfer to Turkey

On the second anniversary of PKK’s leader Abdullah Öcalan’s abduction and transfer from Kenya to Turkey on 15
February 1999, there were mass demonstrations and closure of shops in the OHAL region and in metropolitan areas
like İstanbul, İzmir, Konya, Adana and Mersin. In most of the places, the demonstrations were disturbed and many
people were taken into custody. In Batman some 10 protesters were detained. In Diyarbakır the police forcibly
opened shops that had been closed. In Kosuyolu quarters, the police beat the demonstrators Fikri Arat and Alaattin
Arat and some mothers of prisoners, whose names were not disclosed. In Bismil district (Diyarbakır) some 10
juveniles, said to be between 10 and 15 years of age, were detained. Further detentions were reported from other
parts of the city. In Kağıthane and Saray quarters of İstanbul 17 people were detained during a demonstration on 14
February. They were released the next day. In Mardin about 10 juveniles were detained during a demonstration in
front of a grammar school. In Adana the police opened fire into the air, when some 400 protesters gathered in Ova
district. One unnamed person was reportedly injured and taken to hospital by the police. 10 people were arrested. A
while later, another group came to the spot and protested against the detentions by lighting a fire. Zerga Önder who
fell into the fire was injured.
On 15 and 16 February, the police detained 34 persons in Batman after intervening in a street demonstration. In
Batman’s İpragaz precinct, 20 persons out of 24 claimed to have been involved in a street demonstration on the night
of 16 February were arrested. The names of the persons arrested were as follows: President of HADEP Batman
Province Youth Wing Burhan Şat, Provincial Youth Wing Administrator M. Sait İmret, member of Youth Wing
Osman Alışak and Bahhattin İmret, Özgür Halk (Free People) Journal Representative Kemal Onar, Edip Bal, Sohbet
Ekinci, Fesih Eryılmaz, Barış Saklı, Ekrem Boğucu, Celal Boğucu, Adil Tekin, Şafi Doğan, Cihan Zeroğlu, Hüseyin
Özkaya, Maruf Saklı, M. Şah Kızıl (17 years old), İbrahim Yeşilırmak (17 years old), Hasan Taşar (15 years old) and
Ramazan Demir (17 years old). Hasan Parlak, Mehmet Kızıl, Sait Demir and Zübeyir Demir were released, as they
were less than 18 years old.
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The demonstrations on the 2nd anniversary of the PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan’s transfer to Turkey on 15 February
1999 continued on 16 and 17 February. In Çakmak quarter of Siirt police and demonstrators clashed on 16 February
by using sticks and stones. Police cars were damaged and the police searched many houses afterwards. A person
named Abdulmenaf Adıgüzel claimed that the police damaged his car. On the same day a clash occurred in Güneş
quarter of Mersin. In Küçükyıldırım and Yersuat precincts of Ceyhan district in Adana many people were reportedly
detained. In Cumhuriyet quarter of Adiyaman some 40 people were detained, when they lit a fire. In Ocaklar quarter
of Antep 6 people were detained.
On 23 February, the police intervened with a group of people, who staged a demonstration in favor of the PKK
leader Abdullah Öcalan in İstanbul Güngören. Rüzgar Bilge was injured to his hip when the police shot at the
demonstrators.

ECoHR Case of Abdullah Öcalan

On 24 January the European Court of Human Rights rejected the appeal of Abdullah Öcalan’s lawyers to conduct the
hearings of the Öcalan case at the “Grand Chamber” comprised of 17 judges instead of the “First Chamber”.
According to the Rules of the Court, mutual consent of both plaintiff and defendant is required to take a case to the
“Grand Chamber.”
After being sentenced to death [8] , lawyers of Öcalan took the case to the attention of ECoHR. The First Chamber
ruled in December that the application would be investigated, but hearings would be held at the Grand Chamber
composed of 17 judges.
The ECoHR accepted to investigate the case for breaches of the following Articles of European Convention of
Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms:
“Article 2 regarding the right to life, Article 3 regarding ill-treatment, Article 5 regarding the right to security, Article
6 regarding the right to a fair trial, Article 7 regarding unlawful punishment, Article 8 regarding respect for personal
and family life, Article 9 regarding the freedom of thought and conscience, Article 10 regarding freedom of
expression, Article 13 regarding avenues of redress for the injured party, Article 14 regarding non-discrimination,
Article 18 regarding limitation to the use of rights and Article 34 regarding the right to individual application.”
The ECoHR announced that an application of Article 5(2) and 5(5) of the Convention were found inadmissible to the
case.
The initial hearing to be held on 31 May was postponed to 31 August on appeal of the defense lawyers that “their
consultation with the client was limited and the preparation was not finalized.” Öcalan stressed in the 1000-page
defense file he prepared that during the time of the court case “both sides of the belligerent parties should be laid on
the table.” He continued to say that the defense file was about freedom and due process of law; it was a low intensity
conflict as 40,000 people were killed and 4,000 villages were evicted. Both sides have to be tried. The ECoHR
should pave the way to that. The issue is not a person’s case but a case that determines the destiny of a nation.”
Öcalan also announced that the families of those killed by unknown assailants should seek legal avenues of redress.
“We must be able to do this for a serious trial”, he added.
For the initial hearing on 31 August defense lawyer Irfan Dündar of the Century Law Office and President of the
Kurdish Human Rights Project (KHRP) Kerem Yıldız submitted a 3,000-page defense document to the First
Chamber of the ECoHR. On the submission they stated to the daily “Özgür Politika”, “the reason for this
comprehensive file is that there have been many unfair trials and unlawful rights violations regarding the case.” They
indicated that the case would not be finalized before 3 to 4 months, and this period would pass with mutual
correspondence. The legal representatives announced that they expected “a friendly settlement” in due course from
Turkey. The subject was way beyond usual ECoHR’s procedures and “innovative law”, expected to be employed for
the case. The jurists stated that the legal proceedings at the SSC after PKK leader’s abduction would also be subject
at the ECoHR and the submission aimed at a re-trial for Öcalan.
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Kerim Yıldız stated that this case was a result of the Kurdish issue not being solved and everyone was responsible
for that. Yıldız explained the content of the case as follows: “The Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe,
Turkey and all other international organs shall be liable.” Lifting the capital punishment in this case would set
precedence in the world.
Lawyer İrfan Dündar stated that their aim was to attract attention to the international complot and show that there are
redress mechanisms. He reminded, “it was an unlawful initiative to capture and take PKK’s leader from Kenya to
Turkey.” He added that the primary appeal was against this incident done in breach of the Convention. The lawyers
stated that they appealed for an extradition back to Kenya. Should that not be realized, a third country would be
opted for, possibly Italy where Öcalan might have the possibility to lodge an asylum claim.
Mr. Dündar stated that the court had been invited to go to Imrali Island and hear all countries involved in the
international complot to capture Öcalan.
The Defense lawyers also said, “we shall demand the lifting of the death sentence on the PKK leader, the abolition of
SSCs and a declaration that all proceedings held in these courts are unlawful.”

Investigations and Court Cases against Abdullah Öcalan’s Lawyers

Many court cases were launched by public prosecutors with the authorization of the Ministry of Justice against
defense lawyers of PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan regarding their written and verbal statements.
Defense lawyer İrfan Dündar stated that obstacles to defend their clients started before the İmralı trial and went on
ever since. He added that although domestic remedies were exhausted, the ECoHR process is under way, thus “such
obstacles should be evaluated as blocking an ongoing trial.”
Looking at the cases against them regarding statements made on behalf of Öcalan, Dündar added, “Mr. Öcalan made
no statements against law. The cases against us have nothing to do with our statements. All the same, Mr. Öcalan’s
statements were made in a great responsibility towards a democratic solution, an end to the conflict within the
framework of establishing social peace. As a result of these statements, a season of peace reigns in Turkey now.
From that perspective, conceptually there is no legal backing to lodge legal proceedings against these statements.”
The Executive Board of İstanbul Bar Association unanimously ruled out disciplinary measures which had been asked
for by the Office of İstanbul Public Prosecutor with the reference number 2000/165 against the registered lawyers
Ahmet Avşar, İrfan Dündar and Aysel Tuğluk on 22 February 2001. The Office of the Public Prosecutor had asked
for investigation because these lawyers had made statements made in dailies “Milliyet”, “Güneş” and “Akit” at
different times in 2000.
After a thorough investigation the Executive Board of İstanbul Bar Association announced the decision as follows:
“Paper clippings as subjects of the complaint were inspected. The paper clippings and written testimonies of
concerned lawyers were evaluated in accordance with Article 36 of the Constitution, Articles 1, 2, 34 and 134 of the
Law on Lawyers, and Article 40 of the Turkish Bar Association’s Rules of Profession and general rules of
profession. In the light of that, the lawyers are entitled to make public statements regarding legal proceedings, which
already have appeared in the media. With respect to the case, whatever crime, deed or personal profile would be,
lawyers are entitled to that and that is guaranteed by the Constitution, other related law, and the European
Convention of Human Rights and other international treaties to which Turkey is a party. Lawyers have to do it
without breaching professional ethics and the principle of fair trial aiming at protecting the rights of their client. The
news stories, subject of the complaint, do not constitute a breach of these standards… The Executive Board,
therefore, decided on 22 February 2001 that there was no reason to open a disciplinary investigation against the
lawyers in question.”
The Public Prosecutor at Adana SSC launched a court case on 20 December 2000 against lawyer Aysel Tuğluk on
allegations of making propaganda for and aiding and abetting the PKK by her speech at a panel on women and peace
organized by Mersin-Akdeniz Municipality on 16 November 2000.
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On 31 July 2001 the Public Prosecutor at İstanbul SSC launched a court case against lawyer İrfan Dündar on charges
of aiding and abetting the PKK by praising Abdullah Öcalan in news story published on 22 February 2001 in the
Spanish daily “El Mundo”. İstanbul SSC also approached İstanbul Bar Association for disciplinary measures against
İrfan Dündar.
The Public Prosecutor of Diyarbakır approached Diyarbakır Bar Association for disciplinary measures against one of
Öcalan’s lawyers, Mahmut Şakar. Following a visit to his client Abdullah Öcalan on 24 January Mahmut Şakar
allegedly “went beyond the aim of judicial help” when he cited statements of his client to the press. Mustafa Özer,
Chairman of Diyarbakır Bar Association, said that they would deal with this during the next board meeting.
The Public Prosecutor of Bursa asked the Ministry of Justice for permission to open an investigation against
Abdullah Öcalan’s lawyers Doğan Erbaş, İrfan Dündar and Filiz Köstak as they created the impression that Öcalan
was administering the organization he established from prison, when they disclosed their consultation with him on 7
February 2001. The lawyers were accused of propaganda for the PKK. The Ministry of Justice authorized the
prosecutor to open the case on 5 April.
Defense lawyers Doğan Erbaş, Aysel Tuğluk, İrfan Dündar and Hatice Korkut:
The office of the Public Prosecutor in İstanbul sent the indictment to the İstanbul Criminal Court for Major Offences
on 19 November for investigation. The indictment asserts that the lawyers had unlawfully taken Abdullah Öcalan’s
statement “…Israeli intelligence may have been involved in this plot to keep Turkey tied to itself [Israel and its
policies]. A picture was taken in Kenya. This could be done by Israel…” and transmitted it by facsimile to the daily
Yeni Gündem. The news appeared in the daily Akit on 10 October 2000 with a headline “Amazing Claim from Apo
[Abdullah Öcalan].” Defense lawyer Doğan Erbaş stated in his verbal statement to the print media that a picture of
his client was taken in the Greek Embassy in Kenya and continued saying “…Abdullah Öcalan believes that these
photographs were given by Israeli intelligence…” The indictment maintains that this statement along with the other
one constituted a criminal action.
Defense lawyers Ahmet Avşar, Aysel Tuğluk, İrfan Dündar, Doğan Erbaş, Hatice Korkut, Aydın Oruç, Mahmut
Şakar and Türkan Aslan:
The Ministry of Justice, General Directorate for Criminal Issues’ request to launch an investigation against the
concerned defense lawyers was accepted on 29 June and notifications were sent to respective bar associations to be
forwarded to the lawyers. The claim was that the defense lawyers played an intermediary role in making a statement
on behalf of Abdullah Öcalan. The claim was based on news that appeared in the daily Gözcü on 9 January 2000
with the headline “Apo officially threatens,” in the daily Milliyet on 8 January 2000 with the headline “A threatening
message from İmralı to the government, in the daily Yeni Bin Yıl on 8 January 2000 with the headline “Some
tragedies might develop,” in the daily Akit on 9 January 2000 with the headline “Keep on chirping,” in the daily
Türkiye on 3 June 2000 with “Öcalan threatens again” and on Kanal D TV channel with “Öcalan speaks through his
lawyers again.”
Cases of the “2nd Peace Group”
Upon a call from PKK Leader Abdullah Öcalan, eight leading members of the PKK returned to Turkey from Europe
on 29 October 1999. The court case against five of them concluded on 2 May at İstanbul SSC. The other 3 members
were convicted on 10 May. They were being charged with “membership of an illegal organization” in accordance
with Article 168/2 TPC. The imprisonment terms were as follows: 18 years and 9 months for ERNK administrator
Haydar Ergül, 12 years and 6 months for Aygül Bidav, Kurdistan Alevite Union administrator İmam Canpolat,
ERNK member Ali Şükran Aktaş, ERNK member Yusuf Kıyak, Aysel Doğan, Dilek Kurt and Hacı Çetin. The
appeal is pending at the Court of Cassation.
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Northern Iraq

The government continued diplomatic initiatives through the EU and the USA against the autonomous Kurdish
region while military initiatives against the PKK were continuing in collaboration with other Kurdish leaders in
Northern Iraq. In a report prepared by MFA and sent by Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit on 26 March to 8 different
governmental institution including the General Secretariat of NSC, General Staff and MIT regarding Turkey’s policy
on Iraq, it is stated that the establishment of a Kurdish State in the North of Iraq shall be considered as “casus belli
(reason of war).” The report was evaluated as a threat to Northern Iraqi Kurdish leaders Mesut Barzani and Celal
Talabani, and a message to the USA. The report signed by Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit and Minister of Foreign
Affairs İsmail Cem included these expressions: “We have to take into account that Northern Iraq cannot return to its
pre-1992 situation. The scenario that can in no way be acceptable to us is the declaration of a sovereign Kurdish
state. Such a declaration must be seen as ‘casus belli’ (reason of war and intervention).” The following views were
expressed in the report regarding the PKK: “It is assessed that there is a new opportunity to have a constructive
relation in the region where the PKK would not be a problem. In this framework, necessary amendments should be
done in the Repentance Law so that the military power of the PKK could be eliminated within an environment where
the PKK lost its credit in the eyes of the people of the region. Initiatives with KDP, PUK, Baghdad and Teheran
should be continued to totally eradicate the military existence of the PKK in Northern Iraq.”
The Parliament extended the mission of “Hammer Power” (Reconnaissance Operation from the North) for six more
months starting from 30 June.
Cross border operations by Turkish Military Forces (TMF) to Northern Iraq, which have been going on since 1993,
continued in 2001. Informers, YNK forces and village guards supported these operations. It is reported that the TMF
provided logistic and training support to peshmerges of the YNK in the Soran region of Northern Iraq.
It is reported that in December 2000 the TMF concentrated mass of troops and weapons in Northern Iraq in order to
launch a new offensive in collaboration with Celal Talabani forces against the PKK. Local sources and some
television channels reported that from 20 December on approximately 10,000 troops crossed the border and
deployed to 150 kilometers off the border near Suleymaniye.
One of PKK’s Presidential Council members, Murat Karayılan, made a statement on Medya TV alleging, “the TMF’s
infiltration to Northern Iraq is part of an international plan and electronic devises are being taken to the region.” He
added, “like the Chechen leader Dudayev, they want to dismantle the members of the PKK Presidential Council.” He
called this is a new process.
At the end of May there was a new cross border operation undertaken by the TMF to the Zargos, Botan and
Behdinan regions of Northern Iraq. The operation was extended to Oramar, Ertuş and Çarçela regions on 1 June. It is
reported that the TMF started to retreat from the region from 12 June to the vicinity of Cudi Mountain. Local sources
reported that the TMF remained close to the Metina region of the Turkish-Iraqi border and that the KDP
administrated Şeladize town and Kanimasi and Bamerni regions during spring and summer.
The TMF waged another campaign on 25 August into the Northern Iraq’s Haftanin region. According to official
numbers, it is claimed that 15 PKK militants were killed and 4 soldiers were wounded during the operation. On the
web pages of the daily Yedinci Gündem it is claimed that 17 soldiers including 2 officers were killed during the
clashes in Deriya Davete and Eranuş regions.
From 7 October on the TMF started to deploy hundreds of vehicles full of soldiers from Habur Border Gate and over
Nusaybin to Zaho town in Northern Iraq. No official statements were made about the movement.
On the other side, it is reported that the Habur Border Gate was closed right after the 11 September attack on the
USA; except for UN vehicles, vehicles carrying humanitarian aid were not allowed crossing the border. This affected
the prices of goods for daily consumption. Şırnak Governor made a statement about the issue denying any
humanitarian embargo towards Northern Iraq.
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Footnotes
[1] For the Accession Partnership with Turkey, see ( www.deltur.cec.eu.int (http:/ / www. deltur. cec. eu. int/ ))
[2] Members of the Board of Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır Branch, Figen Aras, Nesip Gültekin, Hüseyin Kara, Müzeyyen Akıncı, Ali Erdemirci and

Medeni Kaya were prosecuted on the grounds of “publishing invitations in Kurdish” for the activities planned for 5 October World Teachers’
Day in 2000. In the indictment prepared by the public prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC, the unionists were charged with “separatist propaganda
by using Turkish and Kurdish side by side in the invitations.” It was claimed that they should be sentenced according to Article 8 of the Law
No. 3713. At the initial hearing on 13 December 2000, the Eğitim-Sen board members defended themselves by stating that they had no
objective to “do separatist propaganda.” The teachers indicated that invitations published in Turkish and Kurdish did not contain propaganda
against the state. In summing up the case the prosecutor stated, “the text of the invitation does not contain incriminating expressions according
to the law.” The teachers were acquitted.

[3] Article 74. -(Annex: 03.10.2001 – 4709/26 Art.) Citizens and foreigners living in Turkey, provided there is reciprocity with their country of
origin on that, have the right to submit written petitions with respect to their wishes or their complaints about either themselves or the public
authorities to official authorities and the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT).

(Annex: 03.10.2001 – 4709/26 Art.) Results of their submissions shall be returned in writing to the owner of the
petition without delay. Utilization of this right shall be arranged by law.
[4] In January 1998 the director of the prime ministerial inspection commission stated in the “Susurluk Report” that in figures the village guards

constitute the largest section involved in “dirty business.” International organizations found the system of TVG to be a major cause of human
rights violations in Turkey. In its advisory resolution numbered 1377 regarding “Humanitarian Situation of Kurdish Refugees and IDPs in
South Eastern Turkey and Northern Iraq”, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe advised Turkey to lift the TVG. (See
Honoring of Obligations and Commitments by Turkey issued by the Parliamentary Assembly of Council of Europe, Doc. No 8300, 15 January
1999, Brussels)

[5] According to Article 7 of the Government Decree regarding the Authority of the Governor of the State of Emergency, “administrative
decisions given through the use of authority bestowed to the Governor of the State of Emergency cannot be challenged in court.”

[6] Frankfurt Public Prosecutor had initiated an investigation into allegations that Wolf had been killed after being caught alive. At the same time
Wolf’s mother, Liselotte Wolf, tried to get her daughter’s corpse in Turkey. Eren Keskin, Wolf’s lawyer, applied to the Interior Ministry for
further information on the incident; but was told, “nobody with such a name was killed in that operation”.

[7] Representatives of the “Peace Mothers” were detained at Habur border station and later arrested on 7 October 2000 for “aiding and abetting
the PKK”, when they returned from talks with Celal Talabani, the leader of PUK. In her report on the situation of the arrested Peace Mothers
Eren Keskin, chairwoman of the İstanbul branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA), stated on 26 October that the women were stripped
naked and blindfolded in custody. She added that the defendants were tortured “although Fahriye Bıkım was aged 65, reportedly had
hypertension and had recently been operated. She was kept standing all night in the cell and harassed. Rahime İnce’s (65) neck was strangled,
her hair was pulled, and her shoulders were battered with a heavy object and dented in. All of the defendants were harassed with words like
‘whore, prostitute, did you go there to sleep with Talabani? You daughter was in the woods sleeping with men for money.’

In November 2000 Muharrem Erbey, Fırat Anlı and Metin Kılavuz, defense lawyers of the Peace Mothers asked the
court to launch a case against perpetrators of torture at Silopi Gendarmerie Station to be sentenced according to
Article 243 TPC. The “Peace Mothers” were released on 7 November on their lawyers’ objection to be tried without
remand.
[8] Turkey’s heavy pressures on the Damascus Administration made Abdullah Öcalan leave Syria on 9 October 1998. He then passed on to

Russia, then to Greece and Italy. Later he stayed in the Greek Embassy in Nairobi, Kenya. He was captured in a joint operation by MİT, CIA
and MOSSAD and taken to Turkey on 15 February 1999. His prosecution on İmralı Island started on 31 May 1999, conducted by Ankara SSC
No. 2. Öcalan was sentenced to death on 28 June 1999 holding him responsible for the killing of 30,000 persons. The Court of Cassation
confirmed the sentence on 29 November 1999. On 20 November the ECoHR decided on an “interim measure” to prevent the execution of the
sentence. The execution of Öcalan’s death sentence was assessed at the leaders of the coalition government summit on 12 January 2000. At the
end of the summit, Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit announced that Öcalan’s file should be kept in the Prime Ministry until the ECoHR
concludes the case.

http://www.deltur.cec.eu.int/
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Summary
There was no major progress in 2001 on solutions to the problem of internal displacement. This practice based on the
governmental decree No. 285 establishing a state of emergency (OHAL) on 10 July 1987 evolved since the
mid-1980s from the violence around the Kurdish issue and developed into a form of mass movement of internally
displaced persons (IDPs) reaching its peak between 1993-1997.
PKK’s unilateral cease-fire declared in August 1999 and the ensuing decrease in the events of armed conflict in the
region brought along a major drop in eviction and burning of villages during the last two years in the OHAL region.
However, since the political understanding that created the practices leading to forced displacement remained in
place opportunities to thoroughly discuss the problem and to develop lasting solutions to the damages were not taken
up. Repression against those IDPs, who wanted to return to their villages, continued in 2001. The authorities
continued to ignore heavy problems of more than three million IDPs. Like before official sources presented the
projects called “Village-Town” or “Central Village” to the public as if they were the only solution to the problem.
These projects have begun to be implemented, as a product of official ideology instead of reconstructing social peace
and security, without considering the needs and wills of the displaced people. All criticisms and alternative solutions
developed for such projects by both the victims of displacement and some non-governmental organizations were
overlooked.
Although the village-guard system was brought to the agenda in the 90s as one of the main reasons of forced
displacement, no efforts were taken to abolish the system.
Return to villages happened in scattered form rather than a mass movement, in spite of the rise in hopes that
sustainable living conditions might be created for the people forcefully displaced, who wanted to go back to their
villages because of the decrease in armed clashes in the region and the fact that in some areas the food embargo and
bans on seasonal migration to mountain pasturelands were lifted. It was observed that village-guards and other
security personnel subjected people, who wanted to return to where they lived before, to pressure and arbitrary
practices.
Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit said on 27 December 2000 that to him the most interesting part of 2001 would be the
village-town projects and that he wanted to do most on expanding the village-towns. On 28 May Prime Minister
Bülent Ecevit gave an account of the first two years of the 57th government. He claimed that progress had been made
on the village-town project as well as on building central villages. Security and productivity in agriculture and stock
farming had increased in the region. He also stated that closed pasturelands for stock farming had speedily been
re-opened. However, there was no further official information regarding the whereabouts and names of these
pasturelands apart from the ones provided by the Bitlis Governor Uğur Boran in early April and Van Governor
Durmuş Koç in July.
State of Emergency Region Governor Gökhan Aydıner made a statement on 27 April asserting that during the last
ten months 16 thousand people of 2,480 households had been assisted in their return to villages in the framework of
the “Back to Village Project” and that among these people those, who lacked the economic means for returning
received financial aid from the Office of the Governor. Aydıner said that people should not expect the state to give
houses to those who return their villages.
Aydıner furthermore claimed that a total of 5,800 houses were constructed between 1993 and 1994 and given to
those who had migrated from their villages to the urban areas; and that the construction of 1,304 houses had started
in 2000 with the funds of the Ministry of Interior; and that the construction of 657 of them had already been
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completed. He added that the construction of 647 houses was about to be completed.
In a ceremony on the ‘Return to Villages’ and ‘Activities in Support of Social Development’ held in Şaklak village in
Kocaköy district (Diyarbakır) on 7 August in collaboration of OHAL Governor, Diyarbakır Governor, Command of
the 7th Army Corps and Police HQ, Gökhan Aydıner stated that the Ministry of Interior budgeted TL 3,2 trillion for
the ‘Return to Villages Project.’ He added that the construction of 5,853 houses had been completed and for that
reason 18,600 people had already returned to their villages as of 7 August 2001. Until this date, he stated, the
number of returned villagers in Diyarbakır province had reached 3,000. During the month of July, 900 people made
their return in Diyarbakır province, he added.
During his visit to Tunceli Governor, Nami Cağan, Minister of Forests and Agriculture, said that his ministry
provides credits to people who wants to return to their home village, and for example had already provided credit
worth of TL 50 billion for Geyiksu village in Tunceli province and 15 sheep had been donated to each household in
the village.
On 4 June a meeting took place at Bitlis Gendarmerie Headquarters. Besides the OHAL Governor governors,
industrialists, and tradesmen of Ağrı, Bingöl, Bitlis, Hakkari, Muş, Siirt and Van provinces participated and
discussed forced migration and the return to the villages. The meeting was opened and chaired by former Minister of
Internal Affairs, Sadettin Tantan. In his opening speech, State Minister Edip Safter Gaydalı said that throughout the
year, 16 thousand people applied to the authorities to return to their villages and he continued: “Because of the
migration from the region to provinces in the west some small cities developed around Istanbul and other big cities.
Therefore we couldn’t urbanize the State of Emergency Region, but ruralized the metropolitan areas. In order to
reduce problems of the region we have to recover. There may be malicious persons among people who want to
return and there are people who truly want to return their villages. But on the other hand, there are some people, who
think to take the aid and go back to the big cities.”

Places opened to settlement

Villages opened within the Village-Town Project

In Çatak district of Van province a central village with the name of Konalga was built in 1999 and finished towards
the end of the year. It remained empty for several months until village guards moved in. According to information
received from Göç-Der the inhabitants tried to sell the houses for extremely high prices in less than one year after
they moved in to villagers who wanted to return.
Bayraklı Village-Town in Eruh district of Siirt was built in 2000. Starting from September more than 100 families
settled in Bayraklı.
Şırnak Governor Hüseyin Başkaya said that although 106 families had applied to return to Başağaç Village-Town,
three months after its completion only 13 families had moved in. The Governor added that those who moved in were
quite satisfied with their new houses.
On 20 November 86 houses that were built in Ovacık district of Tunceli in the framework of the “Village-Town
Project” were handed over to their owners. During the hand-over ceremony, Tunceli Governor Mustafa Erkal said,
“the aim was to help villagers, who had suffered from terrorism and poverty.”
Regarding the Village-Towns (Central Villages) opened for settlement in April Şefika Gürbüz, Chairwoman of the 
Migrants Association for Social Cooperation and Culture (Göç-Der) said: “Nobody was satisfied with the situation 
including the village guards, who were placed in the villages that had been constructed according to the “Return to 
Village Project. It is compulsory to stay in those villages for 20 years once you accept to settle there. The villagers 
have to pay for construction expenses. If they refuse to pay this amount, they are taken to court. For example, in 
Konalga village of Van’s Çatak district, the residents of the village were ordered by court to pay TL 4 billion. The 
residents of the village are village guards. The village-guards want to return to their native villages, too. 50 villagers 
in Van applied to us after they had been referred to court, but they had to withdraw their applications as a result of
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the pressures inflicted upon them.”
In the written rejoinder to the parliamentary question posed by the Deputy of Diyarbakır from the Motherland Party
(ANAP), Sebgetullah Seydaoğlu on 23 November, it was stated that during the last 17 months 30,224 persons out of
5,373 households returned to 318 villages and 144 hamlets. From 25 provinces in Southern and Southeastern
Anatolia, people had migrated from 1,195 villages and 2,260 hamlets. The answer signed by the Minister of the
Interior, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, recorded the following about the state of construction of villages:
“There are differing programs and methods under way to facilitate the return to villages.
1. Return to central villages constructed within a program:
The infrastructure of these villages is provided by the State, the construction of the houses is realized with funds
provided by the State.
As of 31 August 2001, there are 50 houses in Diyarbakır İslamköy, 383 houses in Van Kolanga, 68 houses in Şırnak
Kaymakamçeşme, 70 houses in Siirt Dağdöşü, 125 houses in Üzümlü and 200 houses in İkiyaka Hakkari, and 40
houses in Bitlis Çalıdüzü under construction.
1. 5,853 houses were built in provincial or district centers or much safer areas for the rehabilitation of those

migrated during 1993-1994-1995.
2. Voluntary returns to those places found to be appropriate to return from a security and economic point of view.
Infrastructure of these types of places is provided by the State. The villagers are responsible for construction or
repair activities with material aid from the administration. TL 3 trillion in material aid was distributed [to families
who returned voluntarily].”
… 
“There is no practice of ‘granting authorization to return to certain places within a year.’
In 2000 local administrations in consultation with provincial security units determined appropriate places taking
social, economic and security concerns into account. Those places that are not allowed to be reconstructed are
directed towards Central Village and Centers of Attraction…”

Villages free for return

According to information gathered by the HRFT the following evacuated villages were re-opened for settlement in
2001:
In the circular published in April by Bitlis Governor it is reported that a total of 23 villages were granted permission
to return: Ortakapı (Şêtek), Direktaşı (Tito), Karınca (Qênêxder), Aşağı Ölek (Olek a xari), Yukarı Ölek (Olek a
juri), Düzkaya (Sizor), Ünaldı (Yako), Ilıca (Germav), Yarönü (Keremum), Oruçlu, Düzcealan (Çorsin), Kavunlu,
Çallı (Pertuk), Aspincêr, Kapıkaya (Kurtıyan), Alatoprak (Senasor), Çaygeçit (Çeman a Beğdinan), Kaşıklı (Şêri),
Dağören (Nomiş), Koçyiğit, Duyumlu, Köprücük (Ağısto), Yediveren (Kınasor). In the statement of the Governor it
was reminded that in 2000 22 villages and 22 hamlets had already been opened for settlement, “83 villages and 124
hamlets were evacuated in Bitlis leaving 27,904 of our citizens migrating to other provinces.”
During the first week of May Tunceli Governor Mustafa Erkal declared that the inhabitants of 29 villages that had
been evacuated were given permission to return. The preparations for the return of another 37 villages were
underway. Erkal stated that 95 villages and 72 hamlets had been evacuated during the last years, but since the
terrorist activities were now under control, the return could be speeded up. He added that the officials were prepared
to contribute for the repair of houses and the beginning of farming. He made no statement on which villages would
be allowed to return.
It was reported in May that some 80 families from Saklat village in Kocaköy district of Diyarbakır, which had been
evacuated in 1992, had returned and started with stockbreeding to make a living. Allegedly the returning villagers
did not meet with any repression.
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At the beginning of August, Van Governor Durmus Koç said that Sırmalı and Beşbudak villages in Çatak and
Gürpinar districts had been opened for settlement. The infrastructure had been established and a total of 600 sheep
had been given to the villagers. He argued that the official aid would increase after the end of the economic crisis.
Sırmalı and Beşbudak villages, where village guards from the Alan tribe were living, had been evacuated in 1995 on
the allegations that the inhabitants supported the PKK. At the beginning of summer 384 families from the Alan tribe
consisting of 2,500 people, who had gone to Van, returned to their homes in Beşbudak village and the surrounding
hamlets Karyağdı, Çizgili, Bağlıdere, Baltutan, Arkaç, Geçkalmaz and Atabinen. Reportedly they did not receive the
promised assistance and had to be content with 80 tents from the Red Crescent.

Preventive acts against village returns
The return to a considerable number of villages in provinces under a state of emergency (Diyarbakır, Şırnak,
Tunceli, Hakkari and neighboring provinces) remained prohibited throughout 2001. In many of these places,
applications to concerned local administrations and the gendarmerie for a return to the villages were rejected on
account of “security concerns.” The return to a few villages for which local administrations had given permission was
mostly prevented by the gendarmerie. However, there were some situations where people returned to villages
without permission.
In July and August there were allegations that local governors forced the enforced migrants, who wanted to return to
their villages, to sign papers. Lawyer Serdar Talay, chairperson of the Diyarbakır branch of Göç-Der, said in July
that the villagers were forced to sign statements saying, “I left my village because of terror. I want to return to my
village and since there is no more terror I do not ask the authorities for any material assistance.” Mr. Talay called
such an act “political cleansing.” Mr. Talay further added, “We do not want the process of return to villages to be
accompanied by a violation of rights. At the bottom of each abuse in respect to sustaining the lives of migrants both
before and after being forced to migrate lays the Kurdish issue. This situation, which does comply with neither
human rights nor the rule of law, should be sorted out in a democratic way. For that reason, the State should make a
statement on this situation regarding mistakes in practice. Talay later demanded that such a practice should be
abandoned, the state of emergency should be lifted, the area should be cleaned from mines and the enforced migrants
should be furnished with all constitutional rights.
Governor of Kulp district of Diyarbakır, İbrahim Akın called on the former inhabitants of Naderan (Alaca) village to
return. The village consisting of 450 houses had been evacuated in 1993. The governor asked the villagers to file
petitions with the headman of Naderan, Vehbi Başer. Villagers who followed that call later reported that they were
forced to sign statements that they would return on their own capacity. Earlier allegations said that the villagers were
put under pressure to sign statements that the village “was burnt down by PKK.”
With such practices Turkey tries to deny official responsibility for internal displacement, to evade any material or
non-material liability and to block any kind of official assistance for village returns, despite the fact that the ECoHR
found her guilty and imposed great sums of compensation for its practice of evacuating villages.
Among the villagers from Naderen who wanted to return, some were reportedly not allowed to return. One of them,
Mehmet İlbey said, “When our village had been burnt down, it was declared a ‘forbidden area’. Still, we were
pleased, when the governor called us back after the armed conflict stopped. But when we were forced to sign a paper
that we would return with our own means, we refrained from lodging an application.” Mr. İlbey argued that this
practice was to avoid assistance. He added, “We already are victimized. Our destroyed homes should be mended and
we have to be provided with an assistance scheme to start making our living in farming and stockbreeding.”
Göç-Der’s former chairperson, Mahmut Özgür, said in January that people who have not been seeing their villages 
for years face a scene of destitution in their villages when they return. “They are obliged to establish a new life, must 
repair their homes and need funds to start stockbreeding again. A compensation scheme should be founded to enable 
people to start a new beginning. Internal displacement is a problem that deeply affects Turkey's social, political and 
economic life. If we look deeper, the illegal import of meat can easily be linked to this problem. Before internal
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displacement, Turkey was exporting meat, but now has to import it.”
Inhabitants from Oymakılıç village in Siirt province examined the conditions for return together with Siirt Governor
Nuri Okutan on 14 December. A dispute erupted between the village headman Mahfuz Yılmaz, who wanted the
village to be built on his land, and IDPs, who returned to Siirt. Later the village headman and some of his relatives
came to Siirt and attacked the IDPs with stones and sticks. One of the injured IDPs, M. Ali Koçak had to be taken to
hospital. Adil Beştaş, Hurşit Beştaş, Kazım Beştaş, Ömer Kızgın, Nezir Beştaş and Salih Beştaş were detained.
On 15 January Kozluk Gendarmerie Battalion drove about 10 families, who had returned to Gündüzlü (Zirnaqet) and
Kalkancik (Mezraxalke) villages in Kozluk district of Batman, out of the villages. The IDPs later settled in deserted
Nawala Emero hamlet, but it is reported that there was an attempt to drive them out of that place as well.
On 17 January Tevfik Baz and Cemal Taş went to the Kozluk Gendarmerie Battalion to apply for authorization to
return. It is reported, however, that gendarmes threatened Tevfik Baz and Cemal Taş: “We won’t see you two here
again, or else…” Tevfik Baz reported that they had appealed to the governors of Kozluk and Batman twice, but had
not received any response. He added: “We cannot make a living in the places we are in. But in our village we have
fields, trees and gardens and could live there without any problem.” Baz said that the region reportedly was declared
a “forbidden zone” and the other villagers added that they only wanted to return and did not ask anybody for help.
The displaced villagers, who wanted to return to their native village Taşlık of Mardin’s Savur district in April, were
once more driven out of the village on the first day of their return. Taşlık village had been evacuated on 17 April
1992. When they went to Taşlık village in April, the villagers were threatened by officers from Savur Gendarmerie
Regiment and reportedly asked to “go where they had come from”, if they did not want “bad things to happen.”
On the other side, in May news were spread that Van Governor accommodated 11 families consisting of 450 persons
from Ertoş hamlet, who had come to Van but not found shelter, in a barn that belongs to the Veterinary Clinic since
1995. 93 people were staying in 9 rooms of the barn and had difficulties in finding facilities like drinking or
otherwise water. The listening to radio or watching of TV was out of question. Following the earthquake of 17
August 1999, little assistance hitherto provided by the Governor was ceased, and this put the community into a very
difficult situation to find even bread to eat.
Sivirce Gendarmerie Station prevented 20 members of the Zümrüt family, who had been driven out of Konuklu
village in Kulp district of Diyarbakır in 1994, from returning to their homes, although they had been granted
permission from the governor. Nesibullah Zümrüt, former headman of the village, had appealed to the Governor of
Diyarbakır on 29 December 1998 and received a positive answer. On 2 April, the family attempted to go back, but
was prevented by a junior officer at Sivrice Gendarmerie Station. The family made another attempt on 28 July and
settled in the village. Later the elder brother Yusuf Zümrüt was called to the gendarmerie station and told that they
had been informed not to return. The family went back to Diyarbakır and on 1 August received a second permission
from the deputy governor. This time another junior officer named Menaf told them that the gendarmerie did not care
about what the governor said and that everybody had to behave according to their orders. Nesibullah Zümrüt went to
the Diyarbakır branch of the Human Rights Association (HRA) and complained that they were unable to look after
their crops and gardens. He also filed an official complaint against the commander of Sivrice Gendarmerie Station
with the office of the public prosecutor.
The Taşkın family composed of 9 persons was left without their basic needs after returning to their home village,
Salasor (Alatoprak) in Mutki district of Bitlis that was evacuated in 1992. Ekrem Taşkın stated on behalf of the
family that his family received TL 60 million financial assistance from the Social Solidarity Foundation under the
auspices of the Office of the Governor, but they could not mend their house with that little assistance, he added:
“Now we are indeed left out in the streets. I do not know how long I can endure this situation with my seven
children. Authorities want me to send my children to school. How can I do that, I cannot provide them with shelter, a
place to sleep, how can I be expected to send them to school. Now the only thing I can think of is to have place to
pass the winter.”
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A villager named Fedile Kartal approached the HRA Diyarbakır Branch on 11 September reporting that permission
to return to their home village Bulgurlu in Genç district of Bingöl would only be granted if they signed a statement
indicating “the village was burnt down by PKK.” Kartal stated that people wanted to return but they did not want to
sign anything without their free will.
Sefika Gürbüz, chairwoman of Göç-Der, said, “The second biggest obstacle is the village guards. Village guards
have occupied the land of many villagers who left their homes. They are trying to prevent people from returning in
order not to lose that land. The village-town project that was developed by Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit did not
meet the expectations. Only village guards moved there, but the areas are not suitable for agriculture or cattle
breeding and, therefore, the people have problems to make their living.”
A row broke out between the village guards of Buzıkri and Hergule villages of Siirt’s Eruh district on 19 March in
connection with a dispute over the fields of evacuated villages. The village guards named Abdurrahman Kaya, Sait
İnan and Guri (surname not known) were injured. Following the incident the village guards of Buzıkri village
Mahfuz, Haci, Sıdık and Mustafa Aslan were detained. The detainees were released after testifying at the prosecution
office. After that, Buzıkri village was raided by the security forces and the firearms of Halil Beştaş, village headman,
and village guards Hacı Aslan Mahfus Aslan, Sıdık Aslan and one more guard whose name was not disclosed, were
seized.
Village guards of Nurettin village in Muş’ Malazgirt district attacked villagers, who wanted to return their village.
One villager was injured. It is reported that a group of villagers, who didn’t accept to be village guards, had been
forced to migrate in 1994. On 25 June 2001 they tried to return with the permission of the district governor. But the
village guards attacked them near the village. Thus, they had to return to the district center. The villagers approached
Muş and Malazgirt governors in order to start an investigation.
Some families from Şimiz village in Beşiri district of Batman, who had gone to Germany after their villages had
been evacuated in 1994, wanted to return home in the summer of 2001. However, village guards had occupied their
fields. The victims of the Yezidi faith appealed to the authorities to intervene.
It shows that, even though occasionally, some IDPs have sought avenues of redress to return to their villages in spite
of all pressures and intimidation.
Yezidi families, who were displaced because of lacking life security and pressures from village guards in 1992,
wanted to return to their village Çéniri (Yolveren) in Beşiri district of Batman. The Yezidi families were denied
entry to their village by village guards who had occupied the land and homes of those families. The families later
applied to Batman Penal Court to order the handover of their property. A friendly settlement was reached during the
trial. The village guards left the village by the end of December. The court case concluded in mid-December in favor
of the original inhabitants of the village.
An IDP named Kadri Yaşa, who was displaced in 1995 from his home village Kırmataş in Diyarbakır, filed an
official complaint with the public prosecutor in Kocaköy against village guards for threatening him and confiscating
the woods on his land.
Villagers from Çıralı (Heraki) village in Lice district of Diyarbakır filed an official complaint against those, who set
their homes in fire and forced them to migrate. The complaint dated 7 August asserted that the village had been put
on fire in 1992 and 61 out of 68 homes had been destroyed. Representatives of the association Göç-Der said many
families had returned this summer.
Efforts of IDPs to resort to national remedies often put them at risk of at least getting threatened by, for instance,
village guards. In one case Diyarbakır SSC put five internally displaced persons on trial seeking the death penalty on
the basis of accusations by village guards. Abdullah Örnek, Nurettin Ergün, Yusuf Bil, Mahsum Şişman and
Abdurrahman Üstün, who were forced to emigrate from Kırca village of İdil, Şırnak, in 1993, filed an official
complaint against village guards in 1996, accusing the guards of illegitimately possessing their own houses and
lands.
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The village guards, in turn, made an official complaint against those villagers on the basis of an incident, during
which the village guard Yusuf Gürmen was injured in a mine explosion on 24 September 1993. The prosecutor at
Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor indicted the five villagers on 15 November 2000 on charges of “being members of the
PKK, laying mines and causing injury on behalf of the organization”. In the indictment, the prosecutor said, “the five
defendants were known as PKK supporters before the incident, they left their village when the complainant and his
relatives from other villages, who also settled in the said village, became village guards; the defendants settled in the
district of Nusaybin; they were breeding animosity against the complainant for this reason; they procured land mines
and laid them in cooperation with PKK members on a field owned by the complainant; the defendants threatened the
witnesses Arafat Alptekin, Behçet Kısa and Fikret Korkut, also village guards settling in the said village later, to
leave the village when they confronted each other in the courthouse of Idil, saying to the witnesses, “you may face
the same as Yusuf Gürmen before”; this was established by the statements of Arafat Alptekin, Behçet Kısa and Fikret
Korkut.
Among the typical deficiencies of the indictment, the only material evidence in the file against the five IDPs were
statements by village guards, whom those persons were challenging in a case of illegitimate possession accompanied
by a few other legal cases. There was no question relating to the nature of the conflict at the bottom of the
confrontation of the villagers and village guards in Idil courthouse. The prosecutor provided no evidence on whether
the mine was really laid by or on behalf of the PKK, but nevertheless demanded the death penalty for the defendants.
(See Personal Security)
Since legal remedies in Turkey could not be effectively utilized by IDPs, they have occasionally applied to the
ECoHR. For instance, 24 villagers, who were forcefully displaced from Dolapdere village and its hamlets (Cumat
and Melagir) in Silvan, Diyarbakır, in May 1994, filed a petition with the ECoHR on 30 January. They complained
under Article 1 of the Protocol No. 1 of the European Convention of not being able to enjoy the fruit of their
agricultural land they left behind. Lawyer Mahmut Vefa, the attorney of the villagers Abdulrezzak and Seyithan
Yavuz, İhsan and İlhan Yavaş, Hüseyin and Ferzande Deniz, Hasan Nergiz, İsmail, Abdulhani, Abdurrahim,
Nizamettin and Nezir Aykanat, Ahmet Biçer, Kasım Kur, Hanifi, Hamduselam, Mukaddes, Sakine, Nesime, Aygül,
Siracettin, Saliha and Mustafa Bal, wrote that the applicants were displaced when their village was burnt down in
May 1994. They lodged complaints with civilian and military authorities to go back to their village, to get their
losses compensated, and for the prosecution of the offender security officers. However, as they did not get any result,
internal remedies had to be deemed exhausted. Lawyer Vefa raised the issue under Article 1 of the Protocol No.1
guaranteeing the protection of property, under Article 6 (Para. 1) of the Convention guaranteeing “the determination
of civil rights and obligations that criminal charges have to be heard in a fair and public hearing within a reasonable
time by an independent and impartial tribunal established by law”, and under Article 13 guaranteeing effective
remedies under national law.

Evacuated Villages
According to information collected by the HRFT, 2 villages were completely evacuated in 2001. Such incidents
dropped drastically after 1999, nevertheless once again threats of village evacuations were reported from Şırnak,
Hakkari and Van provinces.
On 12 April soldiers from Lice Commandership Station raided Darakol, Hezmaz, Herqıl and Heraq villages in Lice
district of Diyarbakır and threatened villagers to be forcibly displaced from their villages should they have not
demonstrate against the PKK.
On 3 August soldiers raided the villages Sirangêl (Tokagaç), Memiste (Ikizli), Sêgizan (Cevizli) and Glort
(Bostaniçi) in Yüksekova district of Hakkari province and forced the population to leave the settlements. Abidin
Enis, member of the general assembly of Hakkari province said that they wanted to contact the commander with the
headmen of the four villages concerned, but had not been able to meet him. They had asked the governor of
Yüksekova to stop the initiative.
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The Beytüşşebap Incident

Following the death of one and injury of two soldiers by a mine explosion near Ilıcak (Germav) village in
Beytüşşebap district (Şırnak province) on 9 July Germav village and the surrounding villages of Bêzal (Ortali), Tivor
(Dagalti) and Çemêpîrê (Asat) were subjected to intense pressure. These four villages were raided and 32 people
were detained. They were held in custody for 10 days and at the end 10 of them were arrested on charges of “aiding
and sheltering PKK members.” All of the villagers belonged to the Gevdan tribe. They alleged that they had been
tortured in detention. The names of the arrested villagers are: Cafer Aslan (78), Kerim Acar (66), İsa Abi (61),
Yakup Ceylan (55), Fahri Ceylan (30), Şeyhmus Abi (25), İsa Abi (30), Yasin Abi (23), Hadi Abi (30), Keser Acar
(49), Hamit Acar (78), Orhan Abi (239, Kemal Acar (25) and Şemsettin Abi, Turan Aslan, Bahattin Aslan, Mirza
Aslan and Hekim Aslan.
On 28 July, Kasım Aslan from Ulucak village could escape, despite the blockade against the village and reported the
incident to the HRA Diyarbakır branch. He told the HRA that Ortalı and Asat village had been evacuated, Tivor,
Ilıcak and Hisarkapı villages were under siege and that the villagers were close to starvation because of the food
embargo. Some 250 villagers were living in tents outside Beytüşşebap and 70 villagers, who had been working as
village guards had been deprived of their arms.
First a delegation comprised of Abdulvahap Ertan of the HRA Branch in Van, Abdulbasit Bildirici from the
Mazlum-Der Branch in Van and Şirin Aslan went to Beytüşşebap and talked to the villagers and the prisoners Turan
Aslan, Bahattin Aslan, Cafer Aslan, Kerim Acar, Mirza Aşan, Yakup Aşan and Hekim Aslan. In their report they
stated that the villagers had been beaten, suspended at hooks, hosed with pressurized water, raped with truncheons
and forced to eat excrements. The villagers were subjected to a food embargo and their families were under severe
pressure. The mine explosion had taken place some 30 to 40 kilometers away from the village in an area that had
mainly been used by soldiers.
On 31 July a report on the suffering of the Beytüşşebap villages was announced at the HRA Diyarbakır Branch in a
press briefing. In the briefing an investigation by the GNAT Human Rights Inspection Commission was demanded.
The report was sent to the GNAT Human Rights Inspection Commission, the State Ministry in charge of Human
Rights, the Ministry of the Interior, the OHAL Regional Governor, Şırnak Governor and Beytüşşebap governor.
On 5 August Şırnak Governor paid a visit to Hisarkapı village in an attempt to deny the news on food embargo.
Soldiers, who cursed at the population and tried to force them to deny the existence of an embargo, accompanied
him. It was reported that 35 members of the Temel family had to leave the village within 24 hours.
On 8 August a second delegation with members of the HRA, Mazlum-Der, the Chamber of Architects and
Engineers, the HRFT, the Turkish Medical Association, Göç-Der and the Democracy Platform of Diyarbakır went to
the area and investigated the situation over two days. The results were announced during a press conference at the
Human Rights Association (HRA) in Diyarbakır on 10 August. On 11 August the weekly „Yedinci Gündem“
published a document confirming the application of a food embargo in Dagalti and Ilıcak villages.

The Village-Town Project
Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit issued promising statements one after the other on the opportunities offered by the
Village-Town/Central Village Project. He announced that authorities should undertake assistance schemes ranging
from funds dispersal to loan allocation to support the return to villages. The project, not to the liking of IDPs, was
subjected to heavy criticism from NGOs, experts and parliamentarians.
Prof. Dr. Gürol Ergin, chairman of the Chamber of Agricultural Engineers of TMMOB, commented in February that 
the project had no chance of success even within its own logic. He emphasized that rural development was one of the 
prerequisites of the return to villages, and that people should be able to return on a voluntary basis. In this sense, he 
said, the State of Emergency regime should be abolished and the land should be cleared of mines. Prof. Ergin also 
suggested that the villagers should be given monetary aid of TL 18 billion for reconstruction purposes. He 
commented that huge amounts of public funds were spent for the project without any discussion in detail or in
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general, implementing technically insufficient and badly prepared projects on the basis of commands. He also
commented that even the defenders of the “Village-Town Project” were not taking it seriously. He said, the fact that
the entire project was prepared within 9 weeks including the field research justified concerns about the quality of the
project.
Şefika Gürbüz, chairwoman of Göç-Der, indicated in a statement issued in April: “The Village-Town project shall
not fulfill the expectations. If the real desire is to facilitate village returns, OHAL and village guard system should
abolished and all damages inflicted upon IDPs should be compensated.”
Prof. Dr. Hayati Doğanay, chairman of the Atatürk University Geography Department, called attention to the fact
that politicians are putting forward new projects in order to take people’s vote and said that according to Ecevit the
project supposes one village-town per 10-15 villages and this requires 3700 village-towns to be built. Experts of the
issue found the village-town project of Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit “utopist.”
In a panel entitled the “Migration Problem and its Solution”, held by Göç-Der, Haşim Haşimi, chairman of the
GNAT Migration Commission cited the main reasons of migration from the Region according to the report prepared
by the Commission as follows: “The State of Emergency, village guard system, special teams, killings by unknown
assailants, absence of life security, pressure and violence, economic compulsion due to annihilating animal
husbandry and farming”.
Haşimi also noticed that only TL 3 trillion would be allocated from the state budget for restoring the damaged
villages and added that with this source only 4 hamlets could be reconstructed. Haşimi also criticized the
village-town project and argued that IDPs had to be compensated.
Parliamentarian Question Tabled: Deputy chairperson of Bliss Party (SP) and member of the Human Rights
Commission in GNAT, Mehmet Bekaroğlu tabled an official question with Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit on 9 June
concerning the project “Return to the Villages” and received a rejoinder by State Minister Mustafa Yılmaz on 5 July.
The rejoinder stated that the “return to the villages” project was continuing according to the decree issued by the
Prime Minister on 27 January 1998. The basics were named as follows:
• The return is a voluntary act.
• The principle of unifying settlements is being followed. It will not be allowed to establish sub-units to the

villages.
• Priority will be given to those settlements that do not require additional measures for security.
• The settlements to be reopened for accommodation will not be subjected to migration for security or other

reasons.
• Priority of additional security measures and housing will be given to those settlements, whose inhabitants are

without a home.
• During all these activities efforts for economic, social and cultural development will continue.
• All kinds of aid will be given to those citizens, who after leaving their villages built their own house in forms such

as „Help for those, who build their own home“.
Mustafa Yılmaz added that the last item had not been applied, because the families involved had not shown an
interest in it. He said that the „return to the villages“ project had started in 1999 and was still continuing.
Minister Yılmaz mentioned the fact that 9 families had been settled in Aşağı Beyan village of Diyarbakır and 68
families had been settled in Kaymakam and Çeşme villages of Şırnak. For the provinces Diyarbakır, Batman, Bingöl,
Bitlis, Hakkari, Kars, Muş, Siirt and Van a total of 2,859 families had been included in the project and the building
works of 555 houses was continuing, while investigations were being carried out in 52 villages.
Mustafa Yılmaz maintained that there were no obstacles to those, who wanted to return and argued that after
applications handed over to the governors a detailed investigation was carried out on security and social conditions
and, if necessary, the families were shown alternative places and everything was done to secure the infrastructure. He
stated that the village guards were part of the project and there was certainly no pressure deriving from them or at
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least there was no information to that effect. The Minister left the question on land mines open.
On 3 August Mehmet Bekaroglu stated in the daily “Günlük Evrensel” that the answer was far from being
satisfactory. He said that he had witnessed how the return to the villages was hindered and that the military
authorities in particular imposed difficulties for the return. Mehmet Bekaroglu argued that a return to the villages
was not possible as long as the village guard system existed.
Mehmet Bekaroglu reported that he had carried out inspections in Bingöl, Tunceli and Diyarbakır provinces. He had
talked to people, who wanted to return to their villages, but were prevented from doing so. He said that the military
authorities were discouraging the people by saying that the area was not safe and they could not guarantee for their
security. “The commander may say ‘yes’ or he may say ‘no.’ But since the answer is 'no' the people don’t go back to
their places.”
Mehmet Bekaroglu called the material aid provided by the governors arbitrary and demanded that this must change,
should people be encouraged to return. He further said that one should stop to look at the people as “potential
criminals” and that it was high time for the people to get back to their homes.
Regarding the official answer Mehmet Bekaroglu complained that no answers had been given to the number of
applications made so far; no details had been provided as to how the return is being planned. Figures on the money
given to the governors were missing. He reminded of an incident in Hakkari, when 6 villagers went to collect nuts
and were found dead. He asked for an investigation into this incident to find out, who the murderers were.
On 17 November Ajay Chibber, the World Bank representative in Turkey, talked to Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit
stating that they put a great importance on the Village-Town Project and were prepared to finance it. After the
meeting he talked to journalists and said: “We find this project very important, because it emphasizes the
development of the rural areas. We hope that we can find the necessary resources until the summer of 2002.”

Civil Initiatives
Social Research on Internal Displacement 

The Ministry of the Interior stopped the Metropolitan Municipality of Diyarbakır from implementing a survey on the
issue of internal displacement in February. The Municipality wanted to organize a survey on “the Impacts of
Migration on Municipal Services”. In a letter by the State Institute of Statistics (SIS), informing the Municipality
about the Ministry’s decision, it was said “although there are no inconvenience in your survey form in technical
terms, the Ministry of Interior finds the survey inconvenient in terms of its substance. Therefore, you are not allowed
to implement the survey in the field.” The survey form included 27 questions, and one was on the “reasons of leaving
the village”; options included the answers “due to pressure to become village guards”, “due to religious pressures”,
“due to the State of Emergency practices”, “due to pressures from the PKK”, and “due to the pressures by security
forces.”
The finding of a research carried out by Batman Bar Association in March, asserted that forced displacement is one
of the main reasons for suicides that intensified in the region. In the research it was found out that most of the
people, who committed suicide, had been forced to migrate to Batman since 1985.
In another research carried out by the Department of Psychology at Tigris University it was found out that migration
from the rural areas to the urban settlements resulted in more children making their living on the streets. In the
research carried out with the aim of determining the socio-cultural and economic conditions of “street children” in
Diyarbakır and “children on the streets” [1] in the city, the number of children in both categories were estimated at
6,000, 98% of whom were internally displaced children, and 16% of whom had been detained at least once. The
research further found out that 35% of the “children on the streets” did not have identity cards, and 93% of them had
more than 5 siblings. The following was stated in the report:
“The physical development of these children is behind that of their peers. Likewise, their areas of interest and the 
way they respond to the events are considerably different to those of their peers. They have to work in order to
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contribute to their family incomes. This on the one hand prevents them from acting like other children and the
demising attitudes displayed by their environments compel them to see themselves as adults. Since they have to face
many difficulties at an early age, they have many psychosocial problems. In order to get rid of these problems, the
socioeconomic and cultural conditions of the families should be investigated in detail, their needs should be
determined, the parents should be provided with jobs with enough wages and after all they should not be allowed to
send their children for work on the streets.”

Van Field Mission of the (ad hoc) Human Rights Delegation

A delegation from HRA, HRFT, the Research Foundation for Social Jurisdiction (TOHAV), Göç-Der, HADEP and
the Party for Freedom and Solidarity (ÖDP) carried out a field mission to Van between 26 and 27 May upon
HADEP’s invitation. The delegation met with a number of pressures during the mission. On 31 May, the delegation
made their observations public by a press statement in HRA headquarters in Ankara.
JOINT PRESS RELEASE
"It is not the security forces, but the people themselves who should decide upon which villages they are going to
return. The security forces' duty is to sustain security in those villages; other public institutions are responsible for
compensating the losses of people, and supporting the provision of humanitarian living conditions in the resettled
villages."

Cited from: Report (10/25) by the Parliamentary Investigation Commission 1998
In the context of return to village, a delegation formed by representatives of the Human Rights Association (HRA),
Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT), The Union of the Chambers of Turkish Engineers and Architects
(TMMOB), Immigrants Association for Social Cooperation and Culture (Göç-Der), the Freedom and Solidarity
Party (ÖDP) and the Research Foundation for Social Jurisdiction (TOHAV) made a visit to Van province between
26 and 27 May 2001 on invitation of the People's Democracy Party to meet victims of internal displacement and to
visit 3 villages that were evacuated in Van and Bitlis provinces namely; Söğütlü village of Van, Düzcealan(Çorsin)
and Çevre(Êz) villages of Tatvan (district of Bitlis). The observations of the delegation are as follows:
The practice on evacuation of villages and forcible displacement of people gained momentum during the 1990s and
lasted until the end of 1999 as an administrative measure. Throughout this period, almost 3,700 settlements were
evacuated and over 3 million people were forcibly displaced from their homelands. During the 16-year armed
conflict, not only villages were burnt down and evacuated, but also the use of highlands was banned, thousands of
acres of forestry were set on fire.
Basic infrastructure facilities such as roads, irrigation networks, and electricity were destroyed in the evacuated
villages. Most of the arable fields are no longer in use. Gardens were destroyed and trees were cut down. The ban on
the use of pasturelands caused the collapse of stockbreeding. Fields and other properties in the evacuated villages
were seized by the village guards or were destroyed.
People of these villages had to migrate to city centers in the region or to metropolitan areas in the West on their own
without being shown any place to live in by the authorities. They were deprived of basic welfare facilities like
shelter, job, health, and education. Uprooted people were excluded from the production process, were deprived of
their basic rights and freedoms, and were left to live under the subsistence level. Families were broken into pieces.
Because of their identities, they were subjected to many attacks and pressures in their new surroundings.
Following the peaceful atmosphere during the last two years the desire of the families to return to their villages has
enormously increased. However, in many instances the administrative authorities have created several problems not
to allow them to return. The governors’ offices have not responded to tens of thousands of applications for return.
The Village-Town and Central Village projects of the government were put into practice as another means of
compulsion. Furthermore, the Village-Town project is not reasonable in socio-economic sense, either, because it
does not allow for the cultivation of arable fields.
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The security forces prevent people from returning to those places of settlement, where the governors’ offices have
already authorized returns. The life security of villagers is under threat. No steps have been taken for cleaning the
villages and surroundings from mines. Moreover, the internally displaced people are forced to fill in formatted
petitions confirming that they left their homelands because of terror, and to withdraw their demands for material and
spiritual compensation, in case they want to return their villages.
As the organizations undersigning this document, we believe that:
It is a basic right of the individuals to freely choose their places of settlement and return to the places where they
used to live before the process of enforced displacement. From the perspective of human rights, the choice of
communities return to their homelands or settlements or to live somewhere else should be based on the principle of
“voluntarism.”
Having displaced people against their will, the Central Administration is responsible for compensating the material
and non-material losses of people, providing them with a healthy and sufficient living environment with adequate
housing, nutrition, health, employment and education facilities so that people can lead a life in line with human
rights standards, respecting human dignity.
The land mines should completely be removed from the fields of evacuated villages and their surroundings, before
people return there.
People should be provided with both material and technical assistance so that the problems they might encounter are
minimized. The provision of adequate accommodation should be given priority. The assistance provided by the
governors’ offices fall short of meeting the needs of people on return. Such assistance should be provided in an
organized and regular way to meet the aggregate demand.
Economic activities like beekeeping, tobacco growing, and animal husbandry should be encouraged, the necessary
equipment should be provided.
The oppressions and obstacles imposed on people who want to return to their homelands should be brought to an
end. Any threats to the security of life in the region should be eliminated. The temporary village guard system should
be abolished. Relations between security forces and people in the region should be based on the principle of mutual
confidence. Authorities should spend an effort to eliminate the feeling of fear created by the prolonged violence in
the past. The subsequent post-traumatic stress disorder of people who were subject to violence should be
rehabilitated.
Implementing the return to villages or the resettlement of uprooted villagers, the state organs should cooperate with
non-governmental organizations working in the field of enforced displacement, professional organizations, human
rights organizations and other civil democratic institutions to build confidence and to enable villagers to participate
in reestablishing their life. Suitable conditions should be provided in the region for effective functioning of
non-governmental organizations. It is imperative to prepare an extensive regional development program based on
such a democratic process.
There is a need to dissolve the conflict between governors’ offices and the gendarmerie to facilitate the return to
villages for those who want to return.
An effort, which will sustain the nature of life and take the aforementioned suggestions into account, will not only
give an end to a social tragedy, but also contribute to the development of both democracy and economy of our
country. Consolidating the real peace process is only possible with healthy programs giving the priority to basic
rights and freedoms.
We will keep in solidarity with the people in the region and raise this issue until a true solution of this problem is
attained.
The suspicion of security forces in the region is not limited to the people, who want to return their homelands, but
also extended towards organizations that are trying to find solutions to the problem. Our delegation and the villagers
we met were subject to an extraordinary control of the security forces.
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Plain clothes detectives followed the delegation throughout the mission, the gendarmerie officers stopped the
delegation on the way three times, conducted an identification control, searched their cars and belongings and seized
the notes that the delegation had taken. The mission was ordered to proceed to Van province without ever giving a
stop. Villages visited and planned to be visited were subjected to the pressures of the security forces. The request to
meet with the Governor of Van province made by representatives of People's Democracy Party (HADEP), the Union
of the Chambers of Turkish Engineers and Architects (TMMOB) and the Immigrants Association for Social
Cooperation and Culture (Göç-Der) was refused.
Human Rights Association (HRA)
Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT)
Union of the Chambers of Turkish Engineers and Architects (TMMOB)
Migrants’ Association for Social Cooperation and Culture (Göç-Der)
Research Foundation for Social Jurisdiction (TOHAV)
Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP)
People's Democracy Party (HADEP)

Activities of Göç-Der

A delegation composed of representatives from the institutions in Germany on the migration issues and the problems
it creates arrived in İzmir on 25 March, and investigated the living conditions of IDPs. Among 14 members of the
delegation were Udo Moerschen, from Amnesty International, and Brigitte Schubert, from the Association of
Freedom for Leyla Zana. The delegation visited Sehmuz Aksoy, chairman of the Izmir Branch of Göç-Der, and
gathered information on their activities on the problem of forced displacement. Aksoy stated in the interview that
this problem is a crucial one affecting the lives of millions of people in Turkey. Aksoy noted that an overwhelming
majority of those people who had migrated from the Eastern and South Eastern region were victims of forced
displacement. Later, the delegation went to the nylon-tents in Torbalı district of İzmir where a considerable number
of IDPs were living and met the people there. Members of the delegation also met IDPs in Aydın that made their
living by collecting garbage and selling it to recycling centers.

Between 18 and 24 June Göç-Der organized a series of activities to draw attention to the problems of IDPs. The
activities included a letter of Göç-Der with demands on stopping forced migration to the Office of the Presidency,

Prime Ministry, Parliament Presidency and political party leaders. In the letter, these solutions were proposed: 
- In order to identify and cover the damages of the victims of internal displacement a “Damage Identification
Commission” should be constituted and representatives of related Institutions of the State, civil society organizations,
and victims of internal displacement should take part in it.
- It is seen that the State of Emergency practices are not the solution to the situation, on the contrary they cause much
more damages. The sustained State of Emergency and the system of village guard should be abolished and conditions
should be constituted under which people can live in security. 
- Appropriate conditions for a return to the villages must be created and any kind of compulsion must be removed.
Basic infrastructure facilities of destroyed villages must be established by the State. House building, farming and
horticulture may not be obstructed. 
- Pecuniary assistance for families who want to return to the village, repair of their houses, and participation in the
production process should be supplied. 
- To stop the poverty support loans should be supplied by the State in order to improve modern farming and
stockbreeding. 
- 15 years of fighting that started in 1984 caused thousands of deaths and left many more disabled, thousands of
evacuated villages, millions of victims of internal displacement. In order to get over this entire problem, the Kurdish
issue should be dealt with in a democratic framework.
- Contemporary constitutional and legal regulations should be prepared in order to guarantee basic democratic rights
like shelter, property possessing, right of travel of people who have different religious, cultural, linguistic, and
intellectual origins.”
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The police did not allow the Van office of Göç-Der to make a press announcement on 20 June.
On the other side, in the rejoinder to petitions submitted by 17,000 IDPs through a sign-off campaign held by
Göç-Der, it was stated that “in order to revitalize evacuated places, the State Ministry allocated TL 1 trillion for a
project aimed at 1,017 families, the project shall be implemented by governors and village works departments.

Civil Initiative 2001

Bingöl Chief of Police did not allow a meeting of 71 associations and foundations from migrants of Bingöl and
Elazığ. They wanted to meet in Bingöl on 1 July under the name of “Civilian Initiative 2001.” A delegation of 7
people wanted to meet the governor, but was not able to see Governor Tamer Ersoy. On 30 June they finally
succeeded to contact the governor and received permission for their meeting on 22 July. However, this meeting was
banned on orders by deputy governor Yalçın Sezgin without giving any reason.
Demands by the Initiative
The State should pay the damage of destroyed houses,
Schools shall be reopened; the needs of open schools should be met,
Obstacles in front of the cultural nature of the people in the region should be lifted,
Incentives should be made for small production unities,
Loans should be given for agriculture and stockbreeding,
Problems of transport have to be solved,
Telephone lines must be renewed in the villages,
Needs in the health sector must be met, Industrial zones should be established,
Ban on the pastures must be lifted.

Return to Village Campaign

of the Industrialists and Business Persons’ Association of Diyarbakır (DİSİAD)
On 29 December DİSİAD’s chairman Şeyhmuz Akbaş announced in a press briefing that DİSİAD would launch a
return to village campaign. Mr. Akbaş said that the City of Diyarbakır became the biggest village with migration
from the rural areas. He further added, “It is known that with the violent events going on for years there has been a
rush of human force to metropolitan areas. Once producers, villagers had become consumers here.” Mr. Aktaş
continued indicating that the former “Return to Village Project” was a failure, “For our fellow citizens from villages
to return to their villages, we shall repair their houses and provide financial assistance when needed. At this point,
we will call upon each and every Member of Parliament to support the campaign. All should support this campaign.
For our fellow citizens from villages to become productive again, with the objective of progress in economic revival,
huge efforts will be put on this project. We also call upon entrepreneurs to come and realize the natural assets in the
region.”

The Human Rights Conference 2001

The 4th Human Rights Conference was held between 25-26 November under the theme of “Trauma” in
Kızılcahamam of Ankara by a joint initiative of the HRFT and the HRA. A workshop was held at the Conference
regarding trauma caused by forced displacement. A declaration was prepared at the of the workshop by the
participants Ferda Cemiloğlu, Hasan Kemal Elban, Mahmut Özgür, Metin Kılavuz, Mıgırdıç Margosyan, Necdet
İpekyüz, Serpil Doğan, Yavuz Önen, Sezai Sarıoğlu, Suavi Aydın, Şeyhmus Ülek, and Zübeyit Gün on the
characteristics, sources, results of the trauma and solutions for it.
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Footnotes
[1] In the research the term “street children” refers to the children who live on the streets without receiving any support from their families, while

the term “children on the streets” refers to those children who do street selling in order to contribute to their households economically.
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Background
Turkey is one of the important passageways concerning the traffic of asylum seekers (candidates for being refugees)
between Asian, African and European countries. In the year 2001, some 100,000 people were captured in Turkey on
allegations of being “illegal immigrants” and were deported without any determination on their demands to the right
to asylum. News reports appeared in the media about many immigrants and asylum seekers who lost their lives as
they tried to reach Europe. The incidents of death that increased substantially on the way of migration prove that the
refugees left their countries for Europe even at the cost of their lives.
Turkey does not grant the status of refugee to people from outside Europe on the basis of the reservation it put to the
Geneva Convention of 1951. The implementation of the 1994 Regulation of Asylum Seeking, which grants
temporary right of asylum to non-European refugees until they are located in a third country, excludes many asylum
seekers from the procedures of asylum seeking. Therefore, it appears that people coming from eastern or southern
borders of Turkey have no choice but seek for a way out from the western and northern borders mostly. Many
Turkish citizens, as well, make the same journey with people from Asian or African countries either because they
cannot bear the repression in the country or with the hope of attaining better living conditions. Many incidents
reported in 2001 indicate that a large sector of “human trafficking” developed under such circumstances.
An important development in 2001 in this field has been the establishment of the Turkey Platform for the Right to
Asylum and Human Rights of Refugees by certain human rights organizations. The Platform Initiation Group was
composed of representatives of the Human Rights Association (HRA), Mazlum-Der, Turkey Groups of Amnesty
International, the Association of Solidarity with Asylum Seekers and Migrants (ASAM), the Foundation for Social
Research, Culture and Art (TAKSAV) and the Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly. The Initiation Group disclosed that they
had come together to constitute a permanent structure with the concern of defending the right to asylum as a
fundamental human rights and bringing solutions to human rights problems of asylum seekers, refugees or people
called “illegal migrants” in Turkey. The Group also pointed out that the UN High Commissioner for Refugees
(UNHCR) and Turkey Representation of the European Union (EU) had accepted to participate in the meetings of the
Platform as observers and that meetings had been held for participation of other organizations to the Platform.
The Initiation Group determined the objective of the Platform’s activities as follows: “To work for the protection and 
development of the right to asylum as a fundamental human right in the attendance of Turkey and international 
institutions it is a member of. With this objective in mind i) to follow and report official attitudes, legal and 
administrative preparative works and administrative practices; to formulate proposals and to lobby for resolving 
arrangements and practices in this field on the basis of human rights. ii) to follow up and report on the situation of 
asylum seekers, refugees and international immigrants in Turkey for the protection of their human rights and other 
rights deriving from international law; to warn relevant organizations in cases of violation; to initiate the due 
structures for providing medical, legal and social assistance to victims of violations or to support initiatives in this 
regard. iii) to contribute to the development of emergency intervention mechanisms for cases at risk of violation of 
the right to asylum or the fundamental rights of asylum seekers or refugees. iv) to improve sensitivity of decision and 
public opinion makers and the public regarding the right to asylum and human rights of asylum seekers and refugees. 
v) to work for the improvement of the capacity of organizations and relevant professional groups who work in this
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field, to organize training programs or to contribute to the organization when demanded. vi) to form and continue a
permanent climate of consultation and solidarity with relevant persons and organizations; to share the information
about asylum seekers and refugees fast and widely.”
The Initiation Group launched the campaign “Right to Asylum is a Fundamental Human Rights” in Turkey on 2
November 2001.

Campaign Statement

2 November 2001, Friday 
The right to asylum is a fundamental human right.

Each refugee is a human being with her/his rights to be protected.

Each refugee has her/his own story and it is the story of pressure, violence, fear and flight.

Borders should not be an obstacle for human rights, for the protection of human life.

It has been 53 years since the approval of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights and 50 years since the
approval of the Convention on the Status of Refugees. Human rights circles throughout the world still struggle for
the right to asylum to other states of those people who were pushed to the margins of life and who did not have the
chance to lead a humane life in their own countries, and for the protection of their fundamental rights in these
countries. Experiences of half a century showed that the governments did not perceive the right to asylum as a
fundamental right of anyone just for being a human, but mere as a favor. 
In the 21st century, when hopes for human rights are high, we witness that the North American and European
countries, which have great pretensions regarding human rights, attempt to eradicate the right to asylum by their
individual practices. 90% of refugees and asylum seekers in the world take shelter in the southern hemisphere where
the poorest countries of the world exist. Only Africa harbors twice as many refugees as Oceania, Northern America
and Europe together.
We still observe that people, who run away from threats to their lives, torture, unlawfulness in their own countries,
face the same inhuman treatment in the countries they want to take refuge in. 
Today, an asylum seeker is a person excluded from the world of human beings and excluded from law. We, who
form the Initiation group of Turkey Platform of the Right to Asylum and Human Rights of Refugees, work for the
guarantee of the right to asylum in Turkey in compliance with international standards and for the protection of
fundamental rights of asylum seekers and refugees in Turkey. (...) 
Our first call is to the public. The right to asylum is a fundamental human right. The increasing number of asylum
seekers is not a fact related to a temporary and certain period. It is an inevitable result of the mistakes by people, who
use the power to decide for others. 
You could be an asylum seeker as well.

The passage to life of asylum seekers from the borders is possible by our joint efforts.

Helsinki Assembly of Citizens, Human Rights Association, Mazlum-Der, Foundation for Social Researches, Turkey
groups of Amnesty International
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The Scope of the Problem
The security forces disclosed in the middle of the year that in the last 6 years before 2001, a total of 230,074 “illegal
migrants”, who had entered or left Turkey on illegal ways, had been captured. The distribution of “illegal migrants”,
captured by the police, the gendarmerie and the army per years is as follows: 11,362 in 1995, 18,804 in 1996, 28,439
in 1997, 29,426 in 1998, 47,529 in 1999 and 94,514 in 2000.
17,280 of the “illegal migrants” captured in 2000 were reportedly citizens of Iraq, 8,746 of Afghanistan, 8,290 of
Moldavia, 6,825 of Iran, 5,027 of Pakistan, 4,554 of Russia, 4,527 of Ukraine, 4,500 of Romania and 3,300 of
Georgia. In operations regarding human smuggling in 2000, 850 persons were captured on claims of being
organizers. 701 of these persons were reportedly Turkish, 48 Iraqi, 19 Iranian, 14 Afghani, 11 from Bangladesh, 10
were Greek, 9 were from Morocco and 8 from Pakistan.
According to reports of the security forces, in the eleven months of 2001, 86,104 people who had entered Turkey
illegally were captured. 4,097 foreigners applied for refugee status or for temporary asylum. For accommodation and
food of people, who entered Turkey on illegal ways, TL 152 billion was spent in the year 2000 and TL 276 billion in
the eleven months of 2001. For making these people leave, Turkey spent TL 82 billion in 2000 and TL 257 billion in
the eleven months of 2001 for transportation.
According to the data presented by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) in June, 7,345
people applied to Turkish authorities from outside European countries for the status of refugee. 4,543 of those people
were Iranian citizens and 2,513 were Iraqi citizens. No information could be obtained as to when the asylum seekers
made applications.
In the year 2000, 5,777 people applied to Turkish authorities for asylum, 6,606 in 1999 and 6,838 in 1998.
According to the Turkey Representation of the UNHCR, 5,041 people applied for asylum in 2001. The number of
people who got refugee status, but were awaiting acceptance from a third country (who were still in Turkey) was
2,527. The number of people, who could not get any answer to their application, was 5,041. The number of people
who were in the interest field of the UNHCR in Turkey was reported to be 6,703 (3,980 men and 2,723 women).
These figures show that Turkey is just a transition country for asylum seekers and migrants from non-European
countries. The most optimistic result that people, who apply to UNHCR in Turkey, can get is to go to a third country.
Therefore, asylum seekers usually prefer to continue their journey to countries, where they see the hope that they can
stay directly.
Although Turkey has responsibilities in relation to refugees from Europe under the 1951 Agreement, the Turkey
Platform of Refugees indicated that applications of many people from ex-Yugoslavian countries and the Caucasus
asking for refugee status were not accepted, but their stay in Turkey was tolerated without granting them any status.
These refugees live under vague and socially difficult conditions in Turkey for years and most of them try to go to
another European country on illegal ways.
Edirne Police HQ disclosed in December that the costs of refoulement of illegal border crossers had been TL 36
billion in the first 10 months of the year. Most of the border crossers had been from Afghanistan with 1,900 people
and from Iraq with 1,400 people. A total of 7,600 citizens of foreign countries had been captured at the border of
Edirne province in the first 10 months of the year 2001. The Foreigners and Passport Department deported 1,300 of
these alleged “illegal migrants”. The remaining 6,300 migrants and asylum seekers were notified to leave the country
and their consulates were informed on their situation.
In early December, the Minister of the Interior, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, disclosed that incidents of human smuggling
from Turkish shores to Greek islands and Italian and French shores had increased considerably. Yücelen indicated
that out of the 6.743 “illegal migrants” captured by Security of Coast officers in the last five years since 1 January
1996, 2,816 had been captured only in the last eleven months.
Y. Bülent Peker, Spokesperson of the HRA Migration and Refugees Commission, provided the following 
information about 482 African citizens among 2,000 asylum seekers and international immigrants, who applied to
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the HRA in 2001: “The applicants were 73 women and 397 men (12 had not indicated the sex). Twelve of them were
below 18 (in addition 3 of the applicants had babies under one-year-old; no other information could be gathered
about the children of the applicants or the children in their families under the age of 18). 183 of the applicants were
from Nigeria, 2 from South Africa, 59 from Ethiopia, 35 from Senegal, 43 from Sierra Leone, 18 from Sudan, 1 from
Chad, 4 from Tanzania, 12 from Congo/Zaire, 1 from Liberia, 3 from Togo, 3 from Eritrea, 4 from Gambia, 50 from
Ghana, 3 from the Ivory Coast, 23 from Kenya, 3 from Rwanda, 1 from Madagascar and 1 was a national of Canada
(6 persons did not mention their citizenship).
Peker gave the following information about the reasons of African immigrants and asylum seekers’ coming to
Turkey: “265 of the applicants indicated that they had left their countries with the aim of seeking asylum in another
country. Even those, who called themselves economic immigrants, mentioned as reasons for leaving their countries
pressures and discrimination that would allow them to be called refugees. 126 people indicated that they had not
demanded asylum (91 people did not give reasons about their being in Turkey). The main factors that led people to
leave their countries were as follows: 99 people indicated that they had been under political pressure or their lives
had been in danger due to political reasons. The number of people who denoted regional or civil war as reasons for
leaving their country was 34. 6 people had left their countries because of attacks by armed groups. Ten people said
they had been homeless out of their own will and had been pressured to migrate or forced to leave the country
themselves. The number of people, who indicated that they had faced pressure or violence for being members of an
ethnic minority group, was 20 and the number of those who indicated that they had faced pressure or violence for
being members of a religious minority group was 48. Four people stated that their lives had been under threat for
they had changed religion. 16 people stated racial discrimination or facing pressure, violence and threats due to racial
differences, as reasons for leaving their country and these people were Mauritanians. Two people (from Senegal)
said they had had to leave their country because of regional discrimination. Seven people said they had faced
national discrimination in connection with the clash between Ethiopia and Eritrea. Two people said their lives were
in danger because of clashes between tribes, 1 said because of a clash within the family and 1 said because of being a
woman her life had been in danger. 103 people stated that they were economic immigrants. An important number of
these people stated that they had been university graduates or sportsmen and sportswomen. Some of those defined
economic immigrants were people who had come to Turkey for a temporary period for trade or business, or who had
had a permanent commercial relation with Turkey. In addition 16 people had left their countries in order to go on
with their education.
The information regarding the situation of African immigrants and refugees in Turkey and their demands for asylum
was as follows: “Very few of the applicants had information about the right to asylum or procedure for
acknowledgement as a refugee. 38 of the applicants had registered with the UN High Commissioner for refugees, 2
people’s former applications to the UNHCR had been refused and 1 person had applied for asylum in Germany and
then had been extradited from this country. According to the information given by the applicants to the HRA, 1
person had been in Turkey since 1981. Twelve people had come to Turkey in the years 1994-1997, 155 in the years
1998-2000, and 120 people in the first half of 2001 and 24 people in the second half of 2001. 35 of the applicants did
not have a valid visa and the date of visa of 100 people had expired. 42 of them had a valid visa. Additionally, 66
people did not have any record with the police while 12 had.”

The Foreign Threat
Y. Bülent Peker

Radikal, 13 January 2002
Those who follow the news reports about international migration and refugees in Turkey in recent years from the 
newspapers and TV channels (particularly news reports of the semi-official Anatolian News Agency) have enough 
information about the suffering of Turkey in this field. We understand from this government-based news that the 
Turkish authorities fulfill their duty by deporting the captured “illegal immigrants”. In addition, we learn from the EU 
Report of Progress right after the warnings made on the subject that the Turkish government had made a series of
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agreements with neighboring and European countries, and was about to resolve the problem of “illegal migration”.
Afghanis, Iraqis, Iranians, Africans, Pakistanis, Sri Lankais, Indians, Romanians, Russian women, Bulgarians,
Chechenians, Georgians and others... We mention them with the name of their states. We know them for their
“unjust” attempts to “slyly” run toward welfare and freedom.
The HRA and few organizations that make up the Turkey Platform of Right to Asylum and Refugees brought
together their knowledge and powers and made the first step this year to approach them from a different point, from
the point of human rights and human dignity. Thus, the human rights struggle found the chance to focus on people
who live in the swamp of humanity as well as at the edge of human rights law. The rights of “volunteer” immigrants,
the new slave race at the margins of modern capitalism, the new slaves of modern trade, of refugees, statelessness, of
people who were made completely homeless in their own land...
Indeed, this rhetoric of suffering used against the foreigner gained universality in our day as understood from the
researches made by UN organizations concerned with human rights and international NGOs working on refugees or
immigrants. A report submitted by the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights, International Labor Organization
and UN High Commissioner for Refugees to the International Conference Against Racism and Discrimination in
South Africa in August revealed that the discourse about “illegal migrants” in European countries is produced by
governments with the aim of refusing the human rights of “foreign” population in Europe, concealing racism,
legitimizing discriminative policies and encouraging xenophobia. This policy is used to legitimize the tendency of
governments to use the withdrawal of state from economic and social spheres, and the increasing unemployment and
poverty as a result of the dominant economy dogmatism for subvention of the private by public sources (taxes of
public) and removing the obstacles before the international (EU and USA) capital. It is also used to divert social
reaction from governments toward the “foreign”.
Immigrants to Turkey and Poland

In an environment where it is not possible to discuss whether unemployment and poverty result from objective
conditions or ideological preferences, it is also not possible to show that it is obviously a matter of discrimination
that in European countries unemployment among the citizens of these countries is below 10 % and among people
like those coming from Turkey is over 40%. When people coming from countries like Turkey are no more regarded
as people having rights, but as parasites this makes it possible to make them work at marginal jobs at very cheap
wages without having any social right or status, thereby not having the possibility of raising their voices and seeking
their rights.
Today, the European governments discuss to shift the load of refugees to countries like Poland and Turkey. The EU
provides material and technical assistance to countries where this load will fall on. Research of the European Council
of Refugees and Exiles reveals that stopping refugees in candidate or other surrounding countries or sending back
those, who manage to come to Europe, to a neighboring country they passed, the EU spends enormous financial
resources for border security and only has marginal resources to allocate for the determination or protection of
refugees.
Now, countries like Turkey should be mobilized in order to enhance steadily the security of the European castle, in
accordance with this program. This is a security that requires to be enhanced steadily and fortification steadily both
from Adriatic to China (this is not an exaggeration, really till China) and inside Europe.
Human Blindness

According to a typical news report of the Anatolian News Agency (AA) on this subject, the “quantity of illegal
foreigners” in Turkey “puts forward the dimension of the problem”. According to this news 94,514 foreigners had
been extradited for being in Turkey illegally and 31,399 foreigners were extradited for “getting involved in certain
crimes”. 24,502 others had not been accepted into the country at the border due to “deficiencies observed in their
state and documents”.
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Does a typical Turkish journalist or reader think that other questions might exist, might be asked: What is the
problem with these people? What are they running away from, why are they “illegal” or “fugitive”? Which law do
they not fit in? How many of the people deported are children or refugees? How many of them lose their live for
what reason, when they enter or leave Turkey, when they are not accepted or extradited? Who had judged on them
and taken this decision? Where, under what conditions and how long were they kept after they got captured? In the
same “news report” the solution is presented as well: “...the illegal immigrants captured should be taken out of the
country fast and safely in a manner appropriate with international law and respecting human rights. Making
agreements of returning back is a necessity not only with regards to harmony with EU provisions, but also for the
national security reasons.” The aim of the news report appears to provide public support for agreements and practices
for sending back refugees and immigrants, which is highly criticized by international organizations for its
consequences, and to mobilize (or we can say refresh, because this has been used enough against Africans) a
journalism to feed enmity against immigrants for that aim. There is no mention of another field that Turkish
government gets most criticism, which is human smuggling and human trading.
While there are refugees and immigrants in Turkey, who fell into the traps of human smugglers, lost everything and
were kept under detention for months, even years, is there a reason to ask where those human smugglers and traders,
who got captured (exceptionally), are in case of speedy extradition (why speedy?) of women and children “caught
(exceptionally) in operations”? While the victims of these crime gangs are not given the opportunity to seek their
rights or to testify against these fearless criminals, or be witness and party in trials (of course if they can manage to
remain alive because it is also a chance to stay under detention for long or to be extradited), who believes in this lie
of fighting human trafficking?
Outside Humanity

The essence of the problem lies in the illegality of a human being. In what kind of a world is it possible that people
who are not given any other chance than migrating and seeking asylum, set off for dangerous journeys with their
families and throw their lives and future into risk?
Particularly in cases of emergent asylum, it is expected that there should be no other way. It is not just purity to wish
that people who feel the breath of the executor on their head to ask for a visa from the officers of embassies who
have a forbidding look. But how far can we understand someone’s being illegal from such individual cases? Hannah
Arendt, who was a refugee herself made the final statement in this issue: “Deprivation of human rights, means before
all and above all, having no place in the world, it is deprivation from it. What makes ideas meaningful and actions
effective is to have a place in the world...”

The Right to Life of Refugees and Asylum Seekers
According to information gathered from the press, at least 98 potential refugees, who crossed the Turkish territory
for a better life, lost their lives either by drowning, by gun-shots or freezing. If we add to these figures the claim that
at least 3 asylum seekers from African countries died on their way to or from Greece and the 5 Turkish citizens, who
died on Irish territory, it appears that more than 100 people lost their lives in one-year period.
The vessel, ‘Pati’, sailing under the flag of Georgia came to Antalya Harbor from Israel and stayed for 3 days. It left
Antalya Harbor at around 07.30am on 31 December 2000 without getting any shipment and 24 hours later it stroke at
rocky cliffs and divided into two pieces off the shores of Kiriş, Kemer. All the crew (10 people) and 34 passengers
were rescued. It was not clear when or how the 73 refugees on board had entered the ship. 53 of the refugees were
from Pakistan, 15 from Morocco and 5 were from Bangladesh. Of the remaining 39 passengers, the corpses of 21
were found in one piece and 33 pieces of corpses were found until 15 January. Polizois Gulanis, Greek captain of the
ship, Alexandr Leontiev, second captain, machine operators Athanasios Kontis and Lika Blend and 2 people from
the company of the vessel were arrested between 5 and 7 January on charges of “causing death due to negligence”.
Another tragic event occurred in Edirne. The corpses of Palestinian Muayyet Emirabdul and Luiz Besim, estimated
to have died by freezing, were found in Büyükismailçe village, Edirne on 4 January. Twelve Palestinians were
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captured in the same incident and they stated that they had passed to Bulgaria illegally a week ago, but the Bulgarian
police without an official protocol had deported them.
On 13 July, the gendarmes opened fire against on a minibus in the vicinity of Hisarcık village, Yayladağı, Hatay, on
the grounds that the driver did not obey the stop warrant. Minibus driver Mehmet Altan and Kreyz Ram of Indian
nationality died in the incident and Egyptian citizens Muhammet Hasan, Ibrahim Şükrü, Marşit Taha, Abdulvahap
Mahmut and Eşref Süleyman and Indian citizens Muhammet bin Haris and Muhammet Semmin got wounded. The
wounded ones got out-door treatment and they and Iranians Fahri Selim, Feysel Hüseyin, Amcet Derviş and Fehmi
Ismail, and Indian Ajit Simgit were detained. The HRA Hatay Branch disclosed that the wounded ones had been
extradited after their medical treatment had been completed. The military court initiated an investigation in
connection with the death of two persons.
In September corpses of 5 asylum seekers were found offshore the Eğriboz Island of Greece and the Greek Coastal
Security teams rescued 350 asylum seekers. How and from where those people came could not be revealed, but it is
estimated that they had jumped out of a cargo ship.
On 19 September, the corpses of Kurdish refugees Recep Çakır, Yasin Demirhan, Hüsniye Kaya and Şirin Akdar,
who had been thrown out of a ship in the coast of Lecce-Bari, Italy, were found whereas the corpses of Murat
Mercan (Bingöl), Yasin Kav (Antep), Sultan Yılmaz, Ibrahim Yılmaz, Türkan Günsu and Helin Köse could not be
found. Most of the surviving refugees were sent back to Turkey via Albania.
Four Afghanis put out to sea in the night of 11 October in a rubber boat from the Akyarlar village of Muğla and a
ship struck them on international water. The Coastal Security teams rescued Nesim Zahidi, Ahmet Yusufi and Habib
Ibrizhimi, but could not reach Ali Zahidi. Ibrizhimi, whose leg was pulled to pieces, died in hospital.
Sixty-five people from Pakistan and Afghanistan, who had been apprehended in Edirne, were put on a bus to take
them to the border for refoulement on 5 November. When the bus slowed down in Okmeydanı (Istanbul), the
passengers tried to run away by breaking the windows of the two-floor bus and jumping down. One person fell on
his head and lost his life and two persons were injured. On 23 November, six people, who attempted to cross the
Turkey-Iran border and enter to Turkey illegally, reportedly froze to death. Iran News Agency (IRNA) provided the
information that two of the victims were Iranian citizens called Riza Dalai Miran and Ziyad Dalai Miran, but the
identities of the other 4 Afghanis could not be revealed.
On 6 November, a boat carrying asylum seekers sank at the coast of Bitez, Bodrum, Muğla, and 5 asylum seekers
died and 12 got lost. One day after this incident, on 7 November, another boat sank. The speedboat called
“Performans” carried 1 Turkish national and 16 foreign nationals. Thirteen people including Mehmet Yokuş (31)
from Turkey and 6 people from Nigeria, 4 from Sierra Leone, 1 from Northern Ireland and one unidentified person
died. 3 others were rescued while one person disappeared.
On 7 July, at least 200 African asylum seekers and refugees were detained in Istanbul and kept in detention until 14
July. They were made to sign statements that they had “entered Turkey from Greece and wanted to leave
voluntarily”. They were then taken to Ipsala and were released at the Greek border. When Greek authorities did not
accept them, either, they reportedly returned back to Turkey and at least 3 of them allegedly drowned in the
swampland of the Meriç River. The gendarmes reportedly detained some of the African asylum seekers at the border
and these persons were raped. However, it is not clear how many people died in the region, how many disappeared
and how many stayed in Greece or Turkey.

27 July 2001
PRELIMINARY REPORT ON AFRICAN IMMIGRANTS AND REFUGEES IN TURKEY

Human Rights Association
The ultimate test of a government’s commitment to human rights are the practices and attitudes of its agents towards
immigrants and refugees as well as the level of the protection of human rights of aliens in general.
Allegations
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According to information gathered by our Association and to allegations of asylum seekers and refugees
interviewed, the police detained at least 300 African refugees in Istanbul on 7 July and they were kept in detention
until 13 and 14 July.
1. The only criterion in this collective detention practice was the color of the persons. They were not questioned in

detention on the grounds for leaving their countries and staying in Turkey; neither were they questioned on their
legal status in Turkey. They were not charged, including the usual charge that they were "illegal immigrants".

2. The detainees were reportedly not provided with proper food, drinks or sanitation. Sick persons were not given
medical assistance. In addition, they were kept collectively in crowded cells at least for 6 days. These persons,
especially women, became sick due to general detention conditions, particularly the lack of clean drinking water.

3. The detainees were forced to sign statements in Turkish saying that “they entered Turkey from Greece and they
wanted to go back to Greece on their own will”. It is reported that 7 of these persons are still under detention, as
they did not sign those statements. It is also reported that the police tore down the pages of passports, which
contained the Turkish visa.

4. It is reported that between 205 and 290 African immigrants and refugees were taken to Ipsala district at the
Turkish-Greek border, and left in a no man's land without food and water. The Greek side did not admit them,
either, and they were kept under Greek detention for one or two days and forced to go back to the Turkish side.
Some of them are still kept in the same region under bad conditions.

5. The African refugees were left in the Ipsala region and the gendarmes in the border region reportedly detained the
refugees. Meanwhile, at least 3 female refugees were raped. The gendarmes had ordered the refugees to cross to
the Greek side and threatened them with death in case they returned back. The refugees were forced to go and
return between the Greek and Turkish side many times and 3 of them allegedly died of drowning. These
allegations should immediately be cleared.

6. Lawyer Eren Keskin, Chairwoman of Istanbul branch of the HRA, went to the Foreigners Department in order to
get information on the whereabouts of the 7 African refugees, who were still kept in detention and to provide
them with legal aid. However, she was not allowed to meet the refugees, contrary to law.

Applications

The following conclusions were reached after examining 123 applications filed with the Istanbul Branch of the HRA
between 20 and 26 July:
According to their own statements, 56 of the applicants were from Nigeria, 21 from Ethiopia, 13 from Sierra Leone,
10 from Ghana, 7 from Kenya, 6 from Zaire, 2 from Rwanda, 2 from Southern Africa, 1 from Togo, 1 from Liberia
and 1 from Canada.
Three persons claimed that they had been raped and were referred to the Istanbul Representation office of the Human
Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT). The testimonies of eyewitnesses were received.
Seventeen refugees alleged sexual harassment; the testimonies of eyewitnesses will be received. One woman
indicated that she was pregnant, when she was detained. Because of hunger and drinking dirty water, her health
deteriorated and she had a miscarriage right after she was released. She was taken under medical treatment. 123
persons allegedly suffered ill-treatment. 123 alleged unlawful detention. 112 alleged unlawful extradition process.
116 persons indicated that their passports had been seized, the pages of visas were torn out and/or they had lost their
ID cards in the Meriç River. 84 of them alleged violation of their property rights. In case of at least 28 persons, the
procedures of Convention on the Statute of Refugees were not applied. We continue to receive applications.
Preliminary Assessment
The assessment of our Commission concludes that a great number of the people detained and extradited could be
considered as refugees with regards to the countries they came from. Actually, these persons left their countries due
to fear of persecution connected with political, ethnic, religious and tribal discrimination as well as widespread
violence and internal warfare or attacks by armed groups. They were deprived of protection by the state whose
nationals they are. However, they did not made the necessary applications, as they did not have adequate information
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about the procedures of asylum. We direct the persons who applied to our association to the UNHCR to carry out the
due procedures.
On the other hand, whatever their status in Turkey might be, the way these persons were detained, their detention
conditions and the bad situation they are in for the time being raised great concern. The information we have
gathered on detention conditions suggest that the conditions of detention at Istanbul Security Directorate Foreigners
Department have not changed since the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture made a statement on
them after their 1997 visit.
The only criterion used in the operation during which these persons were apprehended was their color. Collective
detention of persons only on the grounds of their color needs particular emphasis as it creates doubt about racial
discrimination. The racial discrimination is quite a sensitive issue as described in international conventions.
In general, the discourse of both the authorities and the press regarding the foreigners in Turkey, particularly African
immigrants and refugees, strengthen the xenophobic and racist tendencies in Turkey and this is reflected to the
attitudes of the security forces. Turkey is not a homogenous country itself regarding ethnicity or colors of its citizens
and it should not be. No person can be declared “unwanted guest” because of her/his color. The Turkish people do
not demand such a thing from the security forces.
It is a long lasting tradition of mankind to show hospitality to people, who were forced to leave their country in order
to save their lives and future of their children.
The ultimate indication of a state’s attitude concerning human rights is the treatment of immigrants and refugees and
how their human rights are protected.
Furthermore, although Turkey signed the Convention on the Status of Refugees with geographical reservations, this
reservation was not only about not granting the status of refugee to people coming from continents else of Europe. It
is not an obstacle for people from other countries, who wish to get refugee status, to stay for a temporary period in
Turkey and providing them with humane conditions during this period. Even if they come from countries outside
Europe, the general principles defined in the Convention concerning the treatment of refugees are valid for Turkey as
well.
Besides, the obligations of Turkey deriving from international law, particularly the European Convention on Human
Rights and the European Convention for the Prevention of Torture, brings responsibilities and restrictions against
everyone for the government in Turkey.
If we cannot find a solution to this problem with the Turkish judiciary, we will feel the need to appeal to the
European Court of Human Rights and other international human rights mechanisms.
It is particularly not acceptable from a legal and humane point of view that these people were left at the border of
Greece in a manner contrary to international law, without giving them any right of objection and against their own
will, and were deprived of food and drinking water. Practices of extradition should be carried out in the frame of
certain rules and without disregarding the principle that all administrative proceedings shall be open to judicial
control. No measures threatening human life and contrary to human dignity should be taken. Unfortunately, many
people in our country are detained on claims of being “illegal migrants” and are deported from the country without
letting them use the rights granted by either national or international law. Such practices seem to be completely
under the discretion of local security forces and immune both from political control and, certainly, from judiciary
survey.
Furthermore, the right of human rights activists to monitor alleged violations on the spot is now a principle of
international human rights law and European law. Also, lawyers cannot be prevented from meeting people in
detention. We condemn this unlawful practice. We call upon the government and the general public for humanitarian
assistance to the immigrants and refugees awaiting the determination of their fate and facing imminent death due to
dehydration and hunger, and for immediate clarification of their situation. We demand that the work of the HRA in
this regard shall not be hindered.
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This incident concerning immigrants and refugees is a last instance of the government’s “illegal immigrant”
operations, which are directed against people who are awaiting to be settled in a third country or who want to pass to
a third country via Turkey. Our Commission wishes to express its view that the problem of “human smuggling” is not
independent from practices that prevent the right to asylum and it shall publicize its report on this subject in due
course.
Our concern here is the unlawful and inhumane nature of practices regarding "illegal immigrants" and refugees. The
HRA calls upon the authorities to review such practices and regulate them in strict compliance with international
human rights standards.
The HRA declares that, at this point, the African immigrants trapped at the border zone are not under the protection
of any state, and the HRA considers them having the same status with refugees under human rights law, in terms of
requiring international protection, as long as they are kept there and as long as it is not clarified whether the
protection of their countries of origin are available for them individually or not.
Demands

1. We invite the Turkish and Greek authorities to allow examination and rescue work in the border region and for
humanitarian assistance, and to make a statement about this issue immediately. Our concern is deepened by the
fact that the region is a swamp area and on the Greek side it contains mines. The HRA has made a preliminary
preparation for such a work in cooperation with the Association of Civilian Assistance against Disaster, but it was
not possible to carry out a mission in the region since it is a military area.

2. The complaints such as ill-treatment, sexual harassment, rape, violation of detention rules, violation of property
rights and violation of passports should be investigated at once and effectively. The HRA is in preparation of
providing legal assistance to people who applied to us in these matters.

3. The persons, who had been subject to practices in question, and therefore have a trauma and whose legal and
medical proceedings are under way should not be detained or extradited.

4. A temporary solution should be found for the legal status of people whose legal situation in Turkey has become
uncertain.

5. Humanitarian assistance should be provided to people who had been treated unjustly.
Y. Bülent Peker, Spokesperson of the HRA concerning asylum seekers and immigrants, disclosed that the HRA
Istanbul Branch examination journey to the border region could not produce much insight because the region was a
military zone. The UNHCR authorities, who got permission to make an inspection in the region in early August, had
not been able to reach any substantial evidence. Peker disclosed that around 120 African asylum seekers and
refugees had been referred to various health centers with the mediation of local churches and received medical
treatment, and the HRFT Istanbul Treatment and Rehabilitation Center had provided medical treatment to 3
Ethiopian refugees, who had allegedly been raped and an Ethiopian refugee, who had had a miscarriage due to
detention conditions. Peker indicated that the asylum seekers and refugees wanted to resort to legal ways at the
beginning, but since they did not have valid identity cards and for security concerns they had not been able to make
these applications yet. The HRA gave information to the UN human rights institutions and rapporteurs and the
European Commission for the Prevention of Torture. HRA Istanbul branch lodged official complaints about the
incidents with the public prosecution offices in Istanbul and Ipsala.
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Refugees from Afghanistan
Another case was added to the tragedy of refugees with the attack against the World Trade Center in New York on
11 September. The preparations for war of the USA right after the attack suddenly raised the number of people who
ran away from Afghanistan. The appeal of the media could not change the official attitude and Afghanis
apprehended on Turkish territory were immediately deported like other foreign citizens.
There was no concrete development regarding the project of establishing a camp for Afghan asylum seekers in
Turkey in 2001. In early October, Flipp Grandi, representative of the UNHCR in Afghanistan asked Iran to accept
400 thousand Afghan refugees. Iran was estimated to host more than 2 million Afghan refugees. The Iranian Red
Crescent reportedly established 6 refugee camps on the northeastern border of the country and had a capacity to host
100 thousand people.
Metin Çorabatır, UNHCR Spokesman for Turkey, made a press statement on 9 October and stated that the human
conditions in Afghanistan were worrying and that around 1.5 million Afghanis could leave their country as a result
of the US intervention. Çorabatır stated that the discussions had continued although Iran and Iraq had kept their
borders closed, and that he was hopeful that particularly women, children, injured and old people would be admitted
inside borders. Çorabatır said, “Pakistan and Iran retain around 4 million refugees for the time being”.[1]

According to a news report published in the daily “Cumhuriyet” on 8 October, around 4 million Afghanis got on the
roads fearing a USA attack. UN Secretary General Kofi Annan stated that the number of people leaving Afghanistan
would further increase and in order to cover 6-month needs of these refugees $ 584 million was needed.
According to a news report that appeared in the daily “Milliyet” on 10 October, the Turkish Red Crescent had
decided to establish accommodation centers in Çaldıran, Özalp and Başkale districts of Van and in Silopi, Şırnak. In
addition to these 4 main camps, the governors’ offices initiated preparations to establish camps in Saray district of
Van, Yüksekova, Çukurca and Şemdinli districts of Hakkari.
The Ministry of Defense’s statement sent to the governors of Diyarbakır, Mardin, Van, Iğdır, Kars, Hakkari and
Şırnak demanded them to take the necessary measures at the border. Village Services General Directorate
commenced the work for opening two camps in the region between Şemdinli and Yüksekova districts of Hakkari. It
was indicated that medical personnel would be employed in the camp and stock of food would be kept. Meanwhile,
it was found out that additional personnel and equipment would be sent to stations and movable battalions located in
the border area with Iran, Iraq and Syria.

Agreements and Measures
The measures against the traffic of asylum seekers and immigrants only concentrated on capture, detention and
subsequent deportation of those people in Turkey. Human rights organizations criticized that the apprehended
persons were excluded from the procedures of using their right to asylum and that the periods of detention were too
long. For instance, the HRA’s research in the province of Hatay revealed that 29 asylum seekers and immigrants had
been kept in detention there for 3 months. In accordance with the agreement between the Turkish and Syrian
authorities in 2001, the Turkish authorities cannot send back people who do not have an identity card to Syria and
the situation of those people under detention was unclear.

Asylum Seekers and Immigrants in Hatay
HRA, November 2001

(...) Observations

1. The “illegal immigrants” kept in detention places of Antakya are deprived of their freedom since 19 September.
The food and clothes needs of these persons kept in these detention places and other police stations were covered
by the money they collected among themselves, money collected among police officers, as well as the meals
brought from the Police Guest House. However, they do not have access to fresh air and they can make telephone
calls very rarely and restrictedly.
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2. Even though the security officers tend to see these people as guests, they are technically under a prolonged
detention in consideration of decisions of the European Commission for the Prevention of Torture. These persons
live under inhumane conditions as also mentioned by the security officers.

3. All the persons interviewed lacked valid identity cards. This seems to be the main reason for keeping them in
detention.

4. It was discovered that disinformation and unawareness of the procedures had its effect on these asylum seekers’
taking a long trip to Turkey and crossing many countries where they could make applications for asylum.

5. All persons interviewed indicated that they did not want to go back to their country, but only wanted to be set free
in Turkey. Persons from African countries except for Sudan demanded to be given the chance of applying to the
UNHCR.

6. It is possible to contemplate on temporary asylum with these persons and refer them to the UNHCR, as they do
not have information about the procedure. However, the misunderstanding about the elapse of 10-day application
period and the established practice that a problem regarding the procedure creates an obstacle before the
substantial demand hindered endeavoring the proceeding in question.

7. It was observed that the training in this field and the circulars released had not taken sources such as the 1951
Geneva Convention, the UNHCR Manual on Determination of Refugee Status, recommendations of UNHCR
Executive Committee, decisions of the European Court of Human Rights and decisions of Turkish Administrative
Courts into account. Binding agreements and customs of international law, which say that people should not be
sent back to countries where they could be under threat and that procedural obstacles should not hinder asylum
were not protected adequately. (...)

Conclusions
This incident also put forward the negative aspects for protection of human rights, of leaving all responsibilities with
regards to illegal migrants and asylum seekers to security forces, particularly to the police organization, without
providing any infrastructure and other possibilities. The vagueness of legal arrangements in this field also creates
similar problems.
The police officers in Hatay adapted a humanitarian approach toward the problem as elsewhere, and tried to find
temporary solutions to problems arising from the situation. There is a substantial gap in law and serious deficiencies
and mistakes regarding binding international human rights law.
The asylum seekers and refugees should be addressed by a central institution, not the security forces that is
completely authorized and equipped in all stages and that sees the matter from the point of human rights obligations
and the rule of law. The UNHCR and international human rights institutions, as well as the HRA emphasize this
subject in the principles concerning the right to asylum.
There are asylum seekers and refugees also among illegal or irregular migrants. It is an important rule in Turkish
law, as well, that asylum seekers and refugees shall be determined and directed toward the authorized bodies.
One of the important rules for protection of the right to asylum is that the right cannot be eliminated because of
deficiencies or mistakes of procedure. Prevention of people from having access to procedures of asylum seeking
because of technical mistakes is contrary to the principle of not sending back people, which is an absolute principle
for protection of human rights.
But the mistake here appears not to be depending on the practices of security authorities or officers, but from a
systematic practice. The European Court of Human Rights and Ankara Administrative Courts have taken decisions
of optional precautions in order to stop execution of such administrative proceedings, which eliminate the essence of
the right to asylum due to time limitations. The reflection of such decisions to legal provisions and circulars
concerning the practice is a requirement of the constitutional principle of the rule of law.
The condition of asylum seekers and refugees in detention should be in conformity with internationally agreed 
standards. They should be allowed to contact and meet with particularly their families, lawyers who can provide 
legal aid, human rights organizations and the UNHCR. In this incident, the security officers had fulfilled their
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humanitarian obligations, however, the government’s practice contradicts the standards of the European Committee
for the Prevention of Torture.
The establishment of a Protection Center for removing such problems is a positive and important development.
Nevertheless, the immigrants and asylum seekers who take shelter in these centers should not be isolated from the
outside world; their contact with human rights and humanitarian aid organizations and the UNHCR should be
guaranteed. Particularly those who ask for asylum should be given access to asylum seeking procedures.
During investigations into the death and wounding of asylum seekers and refugees international standards should be
applied in cases that bear the doubt of extra-judicial executions. In such cases, the testimonies of people who got
wounded and who were in the same group have the importance of fundamental evidence. The extradition of these
people before the trial ends concerns us with regards to a proper jurisdiction. The HRA will pay efforts to reach such
people and to be a party in the case on behalf of them. We hope that the trial shall be open to human rights and legal
organizations and to the public for elimination of similar concerns.
Human smuggling is an important field of problems nowadays in respect to protection of human rights of
international immigrants, asylum seekers and refugees. Restrictive, prohibitive and deterring measures against the
use of the right to travel and the right to asylum, fundamental rights under the guarantee of international instruments,
lead to an increase of cases of human smuggling and to more victims at the hands of human smugglers and even to
their death. This situation lays the ground for the growth of trade of human beings and different forms of slavery.
In spite of the fact that crime organizations involved in human smuggling put human life in danger so ambitiously
for money, people who run away from hunger and poverty cannot find any other remedy for their problems other
than these crime organizations. The elimination of this global situation is an obligation of the international system,
particularly the USA and European Union countries, which have a decisive role in poverty and violence in those
countries, the people run away from. Regional governments, including the Turkish government, are obliged to make
arrangements to eliminate such crime organizations and prevent their activities, and to punish them in due terms. The
victims of human smuggling are people who have no other solution than seeking hope through such methods.
We hope that the trial in Antakya shall proceed under conditions convenient to human rights standards and with
special focus on international arrangements for the prevention of human smuggling. The HRA will carry out the
necessary procedure for making the victims participate in the trial as a party.
Turkey and neighboring countries developed certain measures against “human smuggling”. On the other hand,
human rights organizations continued to criticize them for not spending any efforts to protect human rights and the
right to asylum of immigrants.
Major Yannis Argenio, Greek Commander for Coastal Security and Head of the Harbor in Istanköy, declared that the
Ministers of Foreign Affairs of Turkey and Greece, Ismail Cem and Yorgo Papandreu respectively, had reached an
agreement in meetings in November for cooperation in respect to border infringement. Argenio made the following
statement:
“During the last two years we apprehended more than 2,000 fugitives. The Island of Istankoy turned into a grave for
boats of fugitives. There are at least 70 such boats on our shore. And we have 25 Turkish arrestees in the prison of
Istanköy. The persons we capture for human smuggling get sentenced to 1-3 years’ imprisonment and per person
they smuggle, they are made to pay 1 million Drahmi.”
The UNHCR criticized the Protocol signed between Turkey and Greece on the grounds that it did not secure
fundamental rights. The Protocol in question had first been used in the incident where 42 asylum seekers and
immigrants who tried to pass to Greece in a boat on 21 November had been returned back to Turkey and
apprehended by security forces in Turkey. The UNHCR authorities indicated that the Protocol, which included the
clause that potential refugees would be sent back to the country they came from without inquiring about their need
for asylum, contradicted the 1951 Geneva Convention. The UNHCR invited Turkish and Greek authorities to make
an appendix to the Protocol in order to guarantee the rights of asylum seekers and immigrants that derived from
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international law. The Greek Section of Amnesty International condemned the Greek authorities for surrendering the
persons on the boat to Turkish security forces without inquiring whether they were asylum seekers or not.
In late November, Bodrum District Governor applied to the Ministry of Interior with the demand of including “flight
to death” organizations in the scope of offences under the jurisdiction of State Security Courts. According to the
news about the subject, human smuggling from the Aegean coast to Europe created a sector worth $ 30 million a
year. The human smugglers in the Aegean mostly used the coast of Turgutreis, Akyarlar, Bala, Bitez and Gümbet of
Bodrum, Muğla. The two-mile distance between the bank of Hüseyin in Akyarlar village and the Kumburnu region
of Istanköy could be crossed in 20 minutes by a fisherman boat and in 15 minutes by a wind surfer. The coasts of
Didim, Akbük, Güllük, Güvercinlik, Ören and Datça were preferred in the second rank because of greater distance to
the Greek coast. The information furnished by the gendarmerie, police and Coastal Security Commandership
indicated that 40 thousand illegal border crossers had passed from Bodrum to Greece in the last 5 years. On both
sides of the Aegean 6 thousand illegal border crossers had been apprehended and extradited in the last two years.
Again in the last two years around 100 persons drowned and 40 refugees disappeared.
The report prepared by Izmir Police HQ and submitted in December pointed out that 2,565 persons were captured on
Turkish territorial waters while they were trying to pass illegally to another country in the first 9 months of 2001.
864 of them were Turks, 686 Iraqis, 478 Afghanis, 122 Palestinians, 94 Iranians and 89 were Pakistanis. Ahmet Pek,
Chief of Ağrı Police, who carried out repeated operations against human traders in Ağrı, located on the route of
human smuggling, stated that the crime could be prevented by legal arrangements to deter human trade.
The illegal border crossers generally enter Turkish territory from the provinces of Hakkâri, Van, Hatay, Ağrı and
Iğdır and use the Aegean Region as a transition point. The illegal border crossers who come to Turkey are generally
from the Community of Independent States, Pakistan, Bangladesh, Afghanistan, Northern Iraq and Iran and from
African countries. The asylum seekers use Turkey as a transition point and mostly try to go to Germany, Belgium,
France, the Netherlands, Italy and Greece. Almost half of the refugees make their way to their destination without
being captured. The authorities indicate that the reason for the attraction of human smuggling is that sentences are
low and its gain is great.
If the number of human traders captured in operations is more than 2, the defendants are referred to the court under
Article 313 TPC. The authorities denote that the absence of any penal clause concerning human smuggling extend
the number of traders of hope and that this crime should be covered by the SSC.
In December the Minister of the Interior, Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, released a circular and explained the measures to be
taken against illegal migration via the sea. The circular of Minister Yücelen emphasized that recent economic, social
and political developments led to an enormous increase in human smuggling incidents from Turkish shores to Greek
islands and Italian and French shores.
The circular pointed out that 31% of the immigrants were Turkish citizens, followed by Iraqi and Afghan citizens.
The “Draft Law on Prevention of Human Smuggling and Trading” prepared by the Ministry of Interior pointed out
that although heavy sentences would be brought for illegal migration and human smuggling, the inadequacy of the
existing laws and the high profit of these affairs still kept the incidents of human smuggling attractive. According to
the circular of Yücelen, the Gendarmerie General Command, the Security General Directorate, the Coastal Security
Command and the National Intelligence Institution (MIT) would act in coordination and struggle committedly with
gangs that work on human smuggling, fake document, permission for residence and permission for work in Turkey.
The Head of the Harbor should immediately inform the Coastal Security teams, Security Directorates and
gendarmerie units about ships and boats that were considered to be dubious or that left the harbor without
permission.

SIRRIBERK ASLAN daily “Sabah” 17.12.2001
Eight refugees were found dead in a container at Rosslare harbor, south of Ireland on 7 December. The police
declared that 4 of the refugees, who died were children and 5 people, who had managed to survive were taken to
hospital. It was subsequently found out that 7 of the dead ones and 3 of the 5 who survived were Turks.
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On 16 December, the dead bodies of Saniye Güler (28) and her children Imam (10) and Berkan (3) were brought to
their homeland Kahramanmaraş. They were buried in Kösekaya village of Elbistan. Around the same time, the dead
body of Yüksel Uçaroğlu (26) was buried in Gaziantep. The other persons who died were Hasan Kalendergil
(Pancar-42) and his daughter Zelide at the age of 9 and his son Ali at the age of 14. The mother of the two, Kadriye
Kalendergil, from Karaçay Village, Pazarcık of Kahramanmaraş and Saniye Güler’s husband Karadede Güler were
among the survivors.
Karadede Güler was from the Köse Yahya Village of Pazarcık, which is known for its immigrants. He had dreamt
for a long time of taking the journey of hope with his wife and two children, just like many of his fellow
countrymen. The first stop of the journey that started with a bus was Bosnia-Herzegovina and the second one was
Albania. Everything was legal until then. The illegal journey commenced on the Albania-Italy line. They got
instructions from the team waiting for them in Milan and then went to Cologne, Germany. There was only one stop
before England and that was Belgium...
They entered Belgium illegally and started to wait at a secluded part of a gasoline station. When a big lorry
approached they said, “That’s it”. Making use of the dark, they leaked inside the lorry from the back door. The truck
was loaded with furniture, which they enjoyed very much. There was nothing to disturb them. Later on some others
came inside. When they were 9 the big lorry set off.
They understood from the whistles of the ships and shrieks of sea gulls that they had come to a harbor. The truck left
the container in the harbor and left. Left the illegal immigrants inside with their fate. They noticed that the lever for
opening the door was removed. They were frightened. Could they have been trapped? The door was opened slowly
and in the darkness of the night, a man, a woman and two kids flowed inside. The newcomers were from another
village of the same district. They were pleased... The latecomers were the Pancar family. These people were going to
support each other in foreign lands. Kadriye Pancar and Safiye Güler, and Hasan Pancar and Karadede Güler began a
deep conversation. And the kids were playing on their own.
They did not have the chance to notice that the ship was sailing towards Ireland, not England. They would
desperately wait for others to open the door. Two and a half days later the container was shaken hard. It was flowing
in the air. At the end of the crane, it landed on the harbor. They happily hugged each other. They were saved. The
human traders would arrive soon. They waited and waited. They lost some hours of their lives. The children came to
their parents one by one. Nobody arrived. While they were waiting for someone to open the door, the container was
loaded again from the Waterford Harbor toward Wexford Harbor. It was now taking the journey to the unavoidable
end. First the youngest, 3-year old Berkan Güler gave out his last breath. He was too young, he could only bear that
much. Then Zeliha, the youngest one of Pancar Family... And the parents followed without having time to mourn for
their kids...
While the ship was entering the Wexford Harbor two days later, it turned into a swimming coffin. Those who ran
after hope cried out in hunger, thirst, airlessness and unbearable smells, and died in ranting and raving. A customs
official opened the doors suspecting the heavy smell coming from the container. After four-and-a-half days, the first
daylight coming in turned to life five of them, who would carry the pain they suffered till the end of their lives. They
were taken to hospital and the others to the morgue...

Footnotes
[1] For details visit the website of the UNHCR Turkish Representation (http:/ / www. un. org. tr/ unhcr/ )

http://www.un.org.tr/unhcr/
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We have divided this chapter into three parts. The first part will deal with torture that might result in the death of the
prisoners. The part on deaths includes the issue of “disappearances”, because most of these people, who
“disappeared” after detention, must be presumed dead. The hunger strikes and death fast actions against isolation and
F-type prisons continued throughout 2001. The deaths in prison as a result of these actions we have included in the
third part on the situation in the prisons.

Torture and Ill-treatment
The prominent human rights problem in Turkey, torture and ill-treatment continued to be a systematic practice in
2001, even though it is forbidden by Constitution and several laws. The government made certain statements and
issued circulars against torture, but the number of cases of torture did not decrease, compared to previous years.
According to the information compiled by the HRFT, at least 643 people were tortured or subjected to ill-treatment
at police headquarters, police or gendarmerie stations or other places.
On 16 March Mehmet Emin Toraman (19) jumped from the 6th floor of a building in Yeşilyurt quarter of İzmir, in
order to escape detention. The police had stopped him when he came from work accompanied by two friends. All
were accused of stealing. The police detained the two friends whereas Mehmet Emin Toraman ran away and hid in
an apartment. However, he was followed by a police officer into the building where they reached the 6th floor.
Allegedly the police officer said, "either you jump or I shoot" and Mehmet Emin Toraman jumped breaking his right
foot and injuring his hands. Instead of being taken to hospital he was reportedly taken to Yeşilyurt Police Station and
forced by beatings and threats to sign a statement on being a thief. Later Mehmet Emin Toraman was taken to
Alsancak State Hospital. His two friends were arrested. Mehmet Emin Toraman was arrested on 29 March.
According to his lawyer Lokman Acar, the arrest was ordered before the treatment was completed.
In 2001, the most important step taken by the government for the prevention of torture came with the constitutional
amendments passed by the GNAT on 3 October. The first sentence of Article 19, paragraph 5 of the Constitution,
which read "The person arrested or detained shall be brought before a judge within forty-eight hours and within
fifteen days in the case of offences committed collectively, excluding the time taken to send him to the court nearest
to the place of arrest" previously, was amended to "An individual detained or arrested shall be brought before a judge
within at latest forty-eight hours and in the case of offences committed collectively within at most four days,
excluding the time required to be sent to the nearest Court  to the place of arrest."
In addition, Article 19, paragraph 6 of the Constitution, which read "Notification of the situation of the person
arrested or detained shall be made to the next of kin, except in cases of definite necessities pertaining to the risks of
revealing the scope and subject of the investigation compelling otherwise" previously, was amended as follows: "The
arrest or detention of a person shall be notified to next of kin immediately."
And finally, the last paragraph of the same article, which read "Damages suffered by persons subjected to treatment
contrary to the above provisions shall be compensated for according to law, by the State," was amended as follows:
"Damage suffered by persons subjected to treatment contrary to the above provisions shall be compensated by the
State with respect to the general principles of the law on compensation.”
In this period, the Ministry of Foreign Affairs sent a communication to the Ministry of Interior, urging the latter for a
revision of Articles 10 and 14 of the Directive on Apprehension, Custody and Evidence Collection. According to this
communication, Article 10 should be revised so that the detainee will get the right to be alone during medical
control; and Article 14 should contain the following provision: "While deciding on extending the four-day detention
period, the public prosecutor can make such an order after meeting the detainee in person and making sure that the
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detainee was not subjected to torture or ill-treatment." However, no revision was made in the circular in 2001.
Decree 430 having the force of law

The constitutional amendments shortening the maximum length of detention to 4 days generally did not result in any
evident decrease in the number of torture cases until the end of 2001. On the contrary, the situation in the state of
emergency region got worse. Reports from this region pointed to the fact that authorities started to apply Decree 430,
titled "Decree having the force of law on the State of Emergency Region Governor's Office and Additional Measures
to be Taken under the State of Emergency Rule,"[1] following the constitutional amendments. According to this
decree, which was enacted on 16.12.1990 and implemented throughout the first half of the 1990s, judges may order
the detention of a person for 10-day for repeated periods if the detainee is captured in the state of emergency region.
The developments until the promulgation of Decree 430 can be summarized as follows:
Article 15 of the Law on the Duties and Competences of the Police was amended in 1985, and the police was
authorized to take a prisoner out of prison. According to this provision, a police chief should make such a request,
and the judge should decide on the request that would be brought to him by the prosecutor.
Ninety-three MPs applied to the Constitutional Court, requesting the nullification of this amendment as the phrase "a
prisoner can be detained if the case is important and has to be carried out secretly" was a broad definition, which
might result in violations of the right to defense.
The Constitutional Court reviewed the case within the scope of Articles 153 and 154 of the Code of Criminal
Procedure and annulled the provision. In its decision, the Constitutional Court pointed out that the preliminary
investigation should be performed by a public prosecutor, and that the duty of the police was "searching for
criminals, taking precautions to solve the case, and submitting the documents to the public prosecutor," under Article
156 of the Code of Penal Procedures. According to this decision, public prosecutors were authorized to hear an
arrested or convicted prisoner any time they wanted and carry out an investigation under their control, and for that
reason there could be no justification of authorizing the police to take an arrested and convicted prisoner into
custody. The decision added that the amendment was a violation of the provisions of Article 19 of the Constitution
on the right to liberty and security of person.
Subsequent to the decision of the Constitutional Court, Decree 430 was enacted in 1990. The provision in Article
3/C of this decree was taken to the Constitutional Court, but the Court was not competent to hear this case as,
according to Article 148 of the Constitution, "no action shall be brought before the Constitutional Court alleging
unconstitutionality as to the form or substance of decrees having the force of law issued during a state of emergency,
martial law or in time of war."
Cases

Lawyer Tahir Elçi reported that the gendarmerie had detained Emrullah Karagöz and Mustafa Yaşar, students at
Dicle University, on 28 October, and that their detention had been prolonged for 10 days on demand of the governor
and on order of Diyarbakır SSC in line with Decree 430 on 1 November. After the extension of the detention period
for another 10 days, the students were arrested on 21 November. Yet, the governor asked for another extension. First
Diyarbakır SSC rejected the demand, but on appeal of the SSC prosecutor the court granted it on 22 November.
The Ministry of Justice started an investigation against the judge Ali Haydar Yücesoy,[2] who refused to extend the
detention period for Emrullah Karagöz and Mustafa Yaşar. The judge had been confronted with such a demand on
20 November 2001. The gendarmerie wanted to continue the interrogation according to Decree 430. Judge Yücesoy
had asked for information and documents to support the request of another extension, but had not received any
details. The prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC objected to the refusal and another judge granted a third extension of the
period of detention. The interrogation against judge Yücesoy was based on the allegation that he might not be
trustworthy.
Lawyer Elçi reported that he had applied to the European Court of Human Rights for a violation of Articles 3, 5, 6
and 13 of the Convention.
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After having been put in Urfa Closed Prison, Mustafa Yaşar and Emrullah Karagöz talked to their lawyers Tahir
Elçi, Ayla Akat and İrfan Eser. Mustafa Yaşar said, "All of the food was half a bread in 24 hours. After inflicting
torture they gave me a glass of odd tasting water. Sometimes they gave a drink they called tea. I felt bizarre after
drinking it. A couple of times I found myself hitting my head on the wall, crying that I wanted to die. I was subjected
to such practices throughout the 30 days I was kept in custody." He had been put under pressure to testify against
HADEP, HRA and TAYAD. He said that he had been interrogated for another 10 days at Siirt Gendarmerie HQ
before having been put back in prison. Emrullah Karagöz said that he had been detained on 29 October and
remanded 4 days later. He said that he had been taken back to the Center of the Intelligence of the Gendarmerie
(JİTEM) after he was registered in prison. He continued, "One day they put me in cold water for one hour. They
wrapped a blanket around my arms and legs, my arms being on the back of my head. I was unable to move. One of
them was sitting on me continuously and stepping on my feet. They put a piece of cloth into my mouth. They
squeezed my testicles and I lost consciousness whenever they did this. They repeated the same things when I gained
consciousness. This torture continued 40 days between 9.00pm and 4.00am each day. One day, they tortured me for
9 hours. They did not inflict torture only during 4 of the 44 days I was kept in custody. I knew about the time from a
radio that was on. Before putting us in prison, they forced us to sign many documents without reading them. I was
taken to the state hospital on the 4th, 24th and 34th days of detention. They threatened me adding that I should not tell
anything to the physicians, and I avoided to do so."
Emrullah Karagöz and Mustafa Yaşar, who were put in Diyarbakır Prison following their interrogation, were
transferred to Urfa Prison on 12 December. Lawyer Faruk Yaygın, secretary of Urfa HRA, saw them in prison and
said that they could not stand on their feet. They were unshaven and smelled, because they had been unable to wash
themselves.
On 26 November lawyer Ayla Akat talked to Remziye Dağ (60) in Diyarbakır E-Type Prison where she was taken
when an extension of the detention period had been requested. Lawyer Akat said that her client had not been
subjected to extreme violence because she was suffering from high tension and weakness of her heart. She had only
been asked two questions on people she did not know. She had also stated that she was being held at the JİTEM with
her eyes being blindfolded and had to share her cell with 6 people. Lawyer Akat said that she had seen blood on the
scarf of Dağ. Remziye Dağ was imprisoned after having been interrogated for 24 days.
The lawyers Meral Danış and Mesut Beştaş reported that their client Fehim Ak had remained in detention for an
additional 10 days despite the fact that his arrest had been ordered. The demand by the prosecutor at Diyarbakır SSC
had first been rejected on 24 November, but granted on 26 November.
On 10 December, MP for the Bliss Party (SP) in Rize, Mehmet Bekaroğlu, tabled a question with the Prime Minister
asking whether the Decree 430 of 16 December 1990 was still in force despite the fact that the maximum length of
detention was reduced to 4 days in the constitutional amendments. Bekaroğlu said that Decree 430 had rarely been
applied till 1999, but it was frequently referred to following the constitutional amendments, and he wanted to know
how many people had been subjected to prolonged detention according to this decree.
Meanwhile, it was reported that Decree 430 was also applied in Bitlis, which is outside the state of emergency region
(OHAL). Fehime Ete, who was detained in Siirt and put in Bitlis Prison in October, was reportedly taken from Bitlis
Prison for interrogation on 25 November. A judge at Van SSC had granted permission. On 5 December, the SSC
issued the permission for a second 10 days’ custody. After having been kept in custody for 18 days, Fehime Ete was
committed back to prison on 13 December.
In the statement she gave to her lawyers, Fehime Ete said that she had been subjected to torture throughout 18 days
in detention. She had been stripped naked and hosed with pressurized water. Besides, she had been threatened with
distributing her naked photographs and torturing her daughter. Her little daughter Şahadet Ete, who was also kept
along with her mother in custody for 6 days, was delivered to her relatives in Siirt after 6 days. She was reportedly
unable to speak and continuously crying, and her mouth and nose bled. After staying with her relatives for a while,
Şahadet Ete was taken back to prison on 18 December to stay with her mother.
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Ete’s lawyer Bekir Kaya objected to the decision of Van SSC pointing at the fact that Van and Bitlis are outside
OHAL. His objection was rejected and so was another objection against the permission for a second 10 days’
custody. However, the court rejected the third demand by the security forces and Fehime Ete was sent back to prison
again. During the whole time the lawyer had been unable to establish the whereabouts of his client. HRA Diyarbakır
Branch lawyer Reyhan Yalçındağ said that the decision issued by Van SSC was against the law, as Decree 430 was
applicable only in OHAL.
In a separate case Van SSC rejected the demand to take Mehmet Akif Parın, Esat Güler and Ercan Bilen, imprisoned
in Muş Prison, for another interrogation. Van SSC emergency judge had issued the permission, but lawyers of the
prisoners had objected to this decision on the grounds that Muş and Van did not belong to OHAL.
Meanwhile, President Ahmet Necdet Sezer talked to members of the Human Rights Commission in Parliament and
demanded that the necessary legal changes should follow the constitutional amendments. He criticized the practice in
OHAL and stated that the decrees for this region had to be subjected to review by the Constitutional Court. He
particularly criticized that the length of detention was 10 days in the OHAL region and could be extended to 30 or 40
days, if applied several times, although the constitutional amendments had restricted the period of detention to 4
days. Upon this statement by the President and after the newspapers started to publish reports on the cases of
prolonged detention, authorities started to send the prisoners, who were being kept in custody in line with Decree
430, back to prisons.
Hatip Alay, a member of the municipality assembly of Sur (Diyarbakır) was reportedly tortured over 14 days.
Subsequently he was hospitalized. Following treatment he was sent to Diyarbakır E-type Prison on 6 December. He
said that his testicles had been squeezed, he was hosed with pressurized water, left without breathing air by putting a
plastic bag over his head; he had been beaten and suspended by his arms.
The Ministry of Justice issued a circular when the implementation of Decree 430 led to widespread criticisms,
denoting that "the detention periods should comply with the recent amendments in the Constitution." The circular
signed by Minister Hikmet Sami Türk reminded that the maximum length of detention was reduced to 4 days with
the constitutional amendments, and added that "it is necessary to consider the provisions of the Constitution in the
proceedings of detention in order to avoid any violation of rights in practice and to protect the fundamental rights
and freedoms." However, the circular did not specify the maximum length of detention in OHAL as 4 days. Instead,
it read that the detention period could be prolonged in OHAL under Decree 430.
It was reported that Naif Demirci, who was detained in Diyarbakır on 21 December and his wife Mekiye Demirci,
who was detained the day after, were remanded after 4 days in detention, but taken back for interrogation according
to Decree 430. Mekiye Demirci, who was remanded on 26 December, was reportedly tortured in detention. Besides,
gendarmes beat her, when she attempted to talk to her daughter in the SSC hall. Similar reports were received on
Medeni Kavak, who was detained in Diyarbakır on 11 December.

Statements and Measures

An information note issued by Major Emre Özyılmaz, Director of the Department for Foreign Relations and Human
Rights in the Command of the Gendarmerie Forces and submitted to the Human Rights Commission in Parliament
on 22 February highlighted human rights violations in Turkey. Major Özyılmaz presented figures on cases against
the gendarmerie. He said that during the last 5 years 48 soldiers had been prosecuted on allegations of torture. Nine
of them had been convicted, 22 had been acquitted and the cases of 17 were under way. Concerning cases at the
European Court on Human Rights he said that of some 5,000 petitions to the court from Turkey 781 had been related
to areas under control of the gendarmerie. In relation to these petitions Turkey had been forced to pay TL 1.38
billion as compensation. He added that 121 cases were still under survey. He claimed that there was a decrease in the
number of the complaints after 1996, and that no complaints had been made related to 1999 and 2000.
The government continued to claim that torture was not systematically applied, but only singular cases.
Nevertheless, the government issued a number of circulars for the prevention of torture. However, there was no
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indication of success of such circulars, mainly due to the fact that the political will to effectively combat torture is
lacking.
An information note submitted to Parliament by the Human Rights Branch of the General Directorate for Security
asserted that "some claims of torture are made despite all of the improvements aiming at the elimination of human
rights violations." The information note continued, "Our staff have been subjected to administrative and judicial
investigations when claims of such individual torture cases are brought against them. Those who are claimed to have
inflicted torture are subjected to a judicial investigation under Article 243 TPC and those claimed to have inflicted
ill-treatment under Article 245 TPC. In addition, an administrative investigation is started against them in accordance
with the Disciplinary Regulation of the General Directorate for Security."

24 July Circular by Minister Yücelen: 
"The Directive on Apprehension, Custody and Evidence Collection should be duly applied. Officials claimed to have
inflicted torture or ill-treatment should immediately be subjected to judicial proceedings, and the investigations should
be concluded promptly. 
The detainees should be registered. Detention starts at the moment the person is captured. This period should not be
started from the moment when the suspect is put in custody. 
Law enforcement officials should not resort to the use of excessive force while using the authority given to them
(especially the authority of using force). 
There should be no claims of pressure on the physician on duty. 
While extending the detention period up to 4 days by the public prosecutor and up to 7 days by the judge, it should be
secured that the authority that is making this decision sees the detainee in person. 
The suspect should be able to meet his/her lawyer. 
The suspect should be released immediately if it is not possible to find evidence regarding the offense that s/he
allegedly committed, or if the reason for detention becomes invalid. 
The preliminary investigation about a suspect should be carried out in secret.Searches in houses should only be carried
out with a decision duly passed by a judge. However, in cases where delay is prejudicial, two persons from the elderly
council in the quarter or two of the neighbours should witness the search."

One of the reasons for the official campaigns against torture and ill-treatment in this period was the high amount of
compensations ordered by the ECHR against the Turkish government. For example, Minister of Interior Rüştü
Kazım Yücelen issued a circular on 24 July, requesting from the law enforcement officials to "show respect to
human rights during investigations and interrogations." He stressed in this circular that "Turkey was obliged to pay
high amounts of compensations because of the applications with the ECHR and lost prestige" because of the
violations.

Do not tolerate torture, says the Minister of Interior to the Governors (Murat Yetkin, Radikal, 26.07.2001)
The main idea of the circular sent by Minister Yücelen to governors can be given as follows: "Do not tolerate torture
any more." The 3-page circular that was signed by Yücelen on 24 July and sent to the governors of 81 provinces and
the governor of OHAL lists the measures to be taken against torture and ill-treatment in 11 items, and such a detailed
circular is quite unique. 
Minister Yücelen, who served as the Minister of State responsible for human rights formerly, has drafted this circular
with the support provided by the experts from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs and of the General Secretariat of the
European Union. Indeed, the introduction of the circular emphasizes that "Turkey is a state party to the European
Human Rights Convention, that the rulings by the ECHR are binding, and that the human rights score of Turkey has
negatively affected its prestige on international platforms." 
(…)
Problems that are listed in the circular have never been voiced clearly by a state official before, and this circular can
be taken as a confession of failure of implementing the relevant principles. 
Goodwill is never enough 
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These instructions by Minister Yücelen can be an evidence of his goodwill. But what will chance in practice? 
Isn't it inevitable to think that governors or police chiefs will also pigeonhole this circular as they did before? 
Yücelen has appointed Kemal Önal, who has a law background, as his Police Chief, and this is a positive move
according to the progressive forces within the state. Önal says that continuous education will eliminate the claims of
human rights violations within the police organization. In a recent conversation on human rights violations, he
declared that 9-month education at the police colleges will be given in 2 years soon, and that they will give more
importance to human rights and general culture lectures starting from this fall. Despite the fact that the human rights
lectures at the police colleges are not given at all in general, let's also assume this statement as an example of
goodwill. 
I'm asking again, what will chance in practice? 
Let me give an example. 
I addressed a question to Minister Yücelen in my column in the newspaper Radikal on 25 June. I wanted to learn
why deputy superintendent A.O. could not be captured although he was being searched by the court in connection
with his part in the death of trade unionist Süleyman Yeter, who had been detained on the allegation of membership
to an illegal organization and died in İstanbul Police HQ on 7 March 1999 when his neck was broken under torture. 
Yücelen replied promptly, declaring that A.O. who was assumed as having resigned from his duty, "would be
captured, or if this was not possible, he would investigate if the security officers in charge of capturing him had
negligence in duty or not." 
(…)
Now I ask Yücelen and Önal: How will you and how can you force the police officers under your command to
capture a former deputy superintendent who has been accused of killing a person under torture? 
I'm asking this question, because I have heard that your instructions are pigeonholed by some police chiefs under
your command and never been circulated. (...)

Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk sent a similar circular to public prosecutors on 2 August. He declared,
"prosecutors will pay the penalties given by ECHR."
Nejat Arseven, the Minister of State responsible for human rights, sent a circular to the governors demanding that
allegations concerning human rights violations are dealt with attentively. The circular emphasized that the protection
of human rights was no longer a domestic affair and several international mechanisms were developed to monitor,
inspect and enforce sanctions for the development of human rights. Arseven further emphasized in the circular that
Turkey was convicted in about 140 cases pursued by the ECHR and that the Council of Europe, Organization for
Security and Cooperation in Europe, and the United Nations were closely monitoring human rights violations. In
addition, Arseven stressed that the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT) carried out inspections
without prior notification.
The circular by Arseven declared that the Directive on Apprehension, Custody and Evidence Collection should be
duly applied, and claims of torture and ill-treatment should promptly be investigated. Arseven said in the circular
that developments regarding human rights were discussed at the Human Rights Coordinating High Committee on the
basis of the reports issued by the Ministries of Justice and Interior. Minister Arseven requested from the local human
rights boards in districts and provinces to give priority to the problems of children, women and handicapped people,
and to work for eliminating the child labor in particular and carry out studies for the well-being of homeless children.
Minister Rüştü Kazım Yücelen argued in his answer to MP Mehmet Bekaroğlu’s question that there wasn’t
systematic torture in Turkey and individual cases were punished. The answer continued as follows:
“There is a slandering campaign about torture in our country. Even the reports given by the Forensics do not
indicate any torture incident; the reports prepared by certain organizations or people support torture claims and
they are used in international courts.
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"Torture and sexual harassment claims are investigated in details; those officers who are related to the claims are
punished. From 1 January 1995 till 30 April 2000, 12.535 officers were subjected to investigation on charges of
being torturers. 

"Any kind of torture cannot be approved under any condition. The detainees are under the responsibility of the
government.”
Yücelen declared that 762 officers were subjected to judicial investigations under Article 243 TPC concerning
torture crimes since 1995 and 614 officers were subjected to administrative investigations under Article 245 TPC
concerning ill-treatment. In the last 1.5 years 2 officers were banned from public service for ill-treatment. Yücelen
added that 590 cases ended with acquittal and 149 public servants were punished.
Yücelen, in another answer to a question by Bekaroğlu, announced that investigations opened in the period between
1 January 2000 and 30 June 2001 under Articles 243 and 245 TPC concerning torture and ill-treatment ended with
29 decisions of no need to prosecute and 14 decisions against an investigation by the prosecutor. Cases against 117
police officers and 7 soldiers had resulted in acquittal whereas 30 police officers and 2 soldiers had been convicted.
Cases against 13 police officers had been suspended. Cases against 26 police officers and 27 soldiers were under
way.
Meanwhile, statements by MHP Deputy Chairman Şevket Bülent Yahnici on torture led to discussions. In an
interview with journalist Neşe Düzel, which was published in the daily Radikal on 26 November, Yahnici said, "We
revised the scope of Article 243 TPC in order to eliminate torture. The Chief of the Police came to the Justice
Commission in the Parliament, and urged us to pardon his police officers convicted under Article 243. We are still
living similar things. Is it possible to think that torture has ended in Turkey? Obviously not. Turkey may fulfill all of
the criteria of the European Union, but torture remains as it is. It is in our soul."
This statement by Yahnici was discussed in the section "Cross Fire" of the daily Milliyet on 27 November. Korkut
Eken, a defendant in the "Susurluk trial", and Ünal Erkan, a former Governor of State of Emergency Region,
defended the "official standpoint" and made the following statements:
Korkut Eken: “Throughout my profession, I have never witnessed any single torture case. I do not believe there is
torture now. These kinds of statements cannot be approved of. Besides, if a person taking part in the government
accepts the persistence of torture, this will negatively affect the prestige of Turkey abroad. How can Yahnici know
about it? Has he worked for security, was he a police officer? Or, does he have any friends who were subjected to
torture? He has to answer these questions. Let's not talk about these things in public. When we evaluate the
development from past to present, it can be seen that these kinds of incidents are 100% different now. I believe we
have made progress."
Ünal Erkan: “It will be doing injustice to the security officers if you claim that torture is applied systematically.
Certain circles in Turkey have always brought claims of torture as well as ill-treatment on the agenda of the public. If
any one has evidence proving that torture is being applied nowadays, he should share this information with the
authorities. Considering the fact that torture is a crime against humanity, the perpetrators should be punished. It
cannot be agreed, if someone claims that torture prevails in Turkey but he fails to prove this claim.”
According to figures provided by the General Directorate for Security in the Ministry of Interior, 4.897 police
officers were charged with “ill-treatment or torture” between 1 January 2000 and 31 October 2001. Among them 186
were convicted, 944 were acquitted and the cases of 314 officers were suspended. In 1.341 cases the courts were not
allowed to try them and in 472 cases the courts ruled on not being competent. Investigations against 1.640 police
officers had not been concluded. Besides, 225 police officers were given disciplinary punishments for crimes of
"ill-treatment or torture."
Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen delivered a speech at the GNAT during the debates on the budget of his
ministry on 8 December. He said, "we are about to catch the target of reducing the number of the human rights
violations down to the world average." He added, "Despite all of measures, torture and ill-treatment persists.
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However, these are singular cases."
While answering the question by MP for the SP, Sacit Günbey, about the reasons of police brutality against students
during the protests of the Council for Higher Education (YÖK), Minister Yücelen defended once again that torture
cases were exceptional. He said, "Laws have authorized the police to use force. While using this authority, some
police officers may use extensive force beyond intention. This use of extensive force is individual. They are not
intentional nor they can be generalized. This happens, as some of the police officers get anxious while dealing with
social protests. In order to eliminate such individual use of force stemming from social psychology we have started
education and these activities are continuing in an increasing number."
Sema Pişkinsüt and the Human Rights Commission in the Parliament
In mid-July Ankara Public Chief Prosecutor's Office[3] submitted a file (Fezleke) to the Presidency of the Parliament,
requesting that the immunity of Sema Pişkinsüt, former Chairwoman of the Human Rights Commission in
Parliament, be lifted so that she could be prosecuted. This led to discussions.
The developments until the preparation of the Fezleke occurred as follows: The Ministry of Justice applied to Ankara
Public Prosecutor's Office requesting an investigation into certain parts of the Erzincan and Erzurum sections of the
report that was released by the Human Rights Commission in the GNAT covering the years 1998-2000. The
Ministry noted that the prosecutor's office might ask the Human Rights Commission for the names of the prisoners,
who were mentioned in the report, but not openly listed. The prosecutor's office started the investigation, and applied
to the Commission on 28 June 2000, requesting the names of the victims of torture and the prisons they were kept in.
But the commission informed the prosecutor that the prisoners (torture victims) had been promised that their names
would be kept secret. The public prosecutor issued a decision of no need to indict. However, he started an
investigation against the chairwoman of the Commission, Mrs. Pişkinsüt, under Article 296 TPC on the claim of
"failing to submit relevant information and documents to the prosecutor's office within a course of judicial
investigation" as she had refused to provide names of torture victims to the prosecutor’s office.
Sema Pişkinsüt, MP for Democratic Left Party (DSP) in Aydın, said, “Assertions are political. The report was
published 1.5 years ago and authorities waited for a long time before bringing those claims against me. For this
reason, this indictment should be evaluated as political in nature."
Mrs. Pişkinsüt emphasized that the reports of the Parliament were not prepared by individual MPs but produced by a
group, and added, "These reports were approved by the Commission unanimously. For this reason, this Fezleke
should be regarded as being prepared against Parliament. Assertions are political. They cannot threaten me! I have
talked with guardians, police officers and more than 8.500 prisoners during the preparation of the report and I won’t
disclose even the name of one.” Mrs. Pişkinsüt said that there had been a similar attempt in the previous term of the
Parliament; her parliamentary immunity had been lifted as she had insisted on her decision. Subsequently, the court
had acquitted her and she had come back to Parliament to continue her studies. She added that she would personally
ask the GNAT to lift her immunity.
The Presidency of the Parliament did not start the proceedings regarding the Fezleke for a while, as most of the
consulted jurists commented, "it is not possible to prepare an indictment against an MP in connection with an official
study conducted by the Human Rights Commission." It was expected that the Presidency of the Parliament would
send the Fezleke back to the Ministry of Justice. However, the Fezleke was referred to the Joint Commission on
Constitution and Justice on 22 October.
The file request on the parliamentary immunity of Pişkinsüt to be lifted was to be examined by a Preliminary
Commission within the Joint Commission on Constitution and Justice, before the Joint Commission will make a final
decision. If the Commission gives its consent to the request, the General Assembly of the Parliament will discuss and
vote the file.
When the Fezleke reached the Commission Mrs. Pişkinsüt[4] organized a press meeting on 24 October. She said, "the 
Fezleke has not been prepared against me, but against Parliament. It should be returned immediately. If the
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Parliament fails to do so, I request to be prosecuted without waiting for the end of the term for starting the trial."
Mrs. Pişkinsüt also noted that the Government indirectly, but effectively manipulated the judiciary and acted
contrary to the principle of separation of forces.
On the other hand Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk defended the Fezleke and accused Sema Pişkinsüt for not
helping the authorities. Türk claimed that Pişkinsüt was acting in the direction of illegal organizations. He said,
"There is no political inclination in this incident. If the Parliament decides to lift the immunity of Pişkinsüt, then an
independent court will decide if she had actually violated Article 296 TPC or not." Türk also answered the official
question tabled by Pişkinsüt on books published during her tenure as the Chairwoman of the Human Rights
Commission on torture and torture victims. In his answer Türk stated that all investigations ended with decision of
no need to prosecute implying that hiding the names of victims was one of the reasons leading to these decisions.
National and international organizations criticized the indictment that was brought against Sema Pişkinsüt.
According to the statement of the HRA, this indictment proved that there was systematic torture in Turkey. The
Lawyers Committee for Human Rights sent a letter to Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk concerning the Fezleke
against Sema Pişkinsüt. The letter signed by Robert Veranik stated that persons who had testified to the Commission
had to be protected according to Article 33 of the UN Principles on Protection of People in Prison or Custody. The
letter also stated that the prosecution of people fighting against torture would give wrong signals on the sincerity of
the authorities in their fight against torture.

Date: 27.07.2001
Number: 2001/24

Open Letter to Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit

Dear Prime Minister,

The Human Rights Foundation of Turkey would like to express its concerns regarding the file prepared by the Chief
Prosecutor's Office requesting that the parliamentary immunity of Sema Pişkinsüt, former Chairwoman of the
Human Rights Commission in Parliament and MP from your party DSP in Aydın, be lifted.

Torture and ill-treatment, which are regarded as a crime against humanity, prevail in Turkey as the most serious
human rights problem of the country. For an effective struggle against torture, it is necessary to admit its persistence
on the one hand, and to bring effective measures of investigation and judicial proceedings against the public
officials accused of torture and inhuman treatment on the other.

In Turkey, revisions made in the judicial processes for combating torture fail to be effective as these revisions have
not been introduced in a framework of an effective and explicit program. According to the information compiled by
the HRFT, at least 166 people were subjected to or claimed to have been subjected to torture or ill-treatment within
the first six months of 2001. However, when the judicial proceedings against the perpetrators are examined, it can
be seen that these proceedings are far from being discouraging due to the decisions of not to indict which were given
at the end of investigations, prolonged trials, decisions of acquittal, reduction in the sentences or suspension of the
sentences. Besides, it has been observed that the perpetrators have been awarded and promoted. The HRFT
database is full with examples of such cases.

The practice of persecuting those who work for enlightening the torture claims instead of punishing the perpetrators
makes it easy to conclude that torture and the perpetrators have "impunity." As an organization taking part in the
struggle against torture, the HRFT has been subjected to judicial cases when we rejected to give the names of
torture survivors to the authorities. Now, the same proceedings have started against the former chairwoman of a
parliamentary commission when this commission performed one of the fundamental duties of the Parliament, i.e.
inspection.

Instead of investigating the claims listed in the reports of the Human Rights Commission on torture, Ankara Public
Prosecutor's Office prepared an indictment against MP for Aydın, Sema Pişkinsüt on an illogical accusation of
"destroying the evidence of a crime and assisting the assailants after the crime is committed" when she refused to
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disclose the names of the victims in line with ethical principles. It is important to mention that the indictment was
prepared 1.5 years after the report was publicized. This approach is a repeal of the promises made by the
government for an effective struggle against torture.

Dear Prime Minister,

The Human Rights Foundation of Turkey will continue to work against torture resolutely. Within this framework, we
urge the government to bring out a determined, comprehensive and long-lasting program for an effective struggle
against torture, and invite you to cooperate with the human rights organizations, which have been struggling to this
end for a long period of time.

MP for Aydın Sema Pişkinsüt is not alone. We will continue to give our support to her and show solidarity with her.

Yours respectfully,

Yavuz ÖNEN, President 
Deputy Chairman of the Human Rights Commission in the Parliament Emre Kocaoğlu said that a prosecutor should
investigate torture claims but not the people who brought them to light. Mazlum-Der Secretary General Ömer Ekşi
emphasized that this event showed that anybody including Sema Pişkinsüt was regarded as a potential victim of
torture. Everybody could be subjected to torture at any time, but would not be able to make anyone accountable for
torture.
The new Chairman of the Human Rights Commission in the Parliament Hüseyin Akgül also rejected disclosing the
names of the victims and so he “committed” the same crime as Pişkinsüt. Akgül made a statement supporting the one
made by his deputy. He said, "While receiving testimonies for the report, the people were promised that their names
would be kept confidential. Prosecutors should focus on the nature of the claims instead of focusing on the identities
of the ones who make the complaints. As another point to be focused on, the perpetrators do not serve in prison."
Hüseyin Akgül was not subjected to any legal proceedings until December.
However, İzmir Public Prosecutor's Office prepared two files against Sema Pişkinsüt and Chairman of the
Commission Hüseyin Akgül at the end of December, requesting from Parliament that the parliamentary immunities
of the two MPs be lifted because of an indictment against them. The Prime Ministry forwarded these files to the
Presidency of the Parliament, which referred the files to the Joint Commission on Constitution and Justice. İzmir
Public Prosecutor's Office asserted in the files submitted to the Parliament that the two MPs were indicted on charges
of "abusing the duty" under Article 230/1 TPC, because they rejected to furnish the public prosecutors with names
and addresses of the people, who applied to the commission concerning claims of torture.
In the meantime, it came out the judicial organs, who had prepared the Fezleke against Sema Pişkinsüt in connection
with the charge described above, took almost no action in connection with the official complaints made by the
Human Rights Commission with the prosecution offices by mentioning the names of the perpetrators. In connection
with these official complaints made within the one year, only one trial was brought against the perpetrators.
Accordingly, the Human Rights Commission in Parliament filed 451 official complaints with 44 prosecution offices
on the basis of the complaints received by the Commission. The Commission received feedback from 17 prosecutors
in connection with a total of 69 official complaints. However, the Commission received no information about 382 of
the official complaints. For this reason, it was impossible to follow the proceedings regarding these official
complaints. İstanbul Public Prosecutor's Office did not provide any information about 115 official complaints,
followed by Ankara Public Prosecutor's Office which failed to provide information about 37 official complaints.
Bursa Public Prosecutor's Office was the one, which sent a feedback on most of the cases.
According to the information on 69 official complaints replied by the prosecutors, decisions of not to prosecute
because of lacking evidence were issued in connection with 43 official complaints, decisions of non-authorization
were issued in connection with 12 complaints and proceedings in connection with 7 complaints were under way. In 6
cases the time limit had been exceeded.
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Only one case resulted in a trial against torture. This case was that one of Leyla Özbakar, who had applied to the
Human Rights Commission declaring that she had been tortured at Bursa Police HQ on 24 July 2000. Bursa Public
Prosecutor Emin Özler informed the Commission that the trial, which was opened at Bursa Criminal Court No. 3,
was under way.
In December, Kadıköy (İstanbul) Public Prosecutor's Office issued a decision of not to indict regarding the official
compliant lodged by İzmir Bar Association Human Rights Center in connection with the claims of torture in
Bakırköy Prison for Women and Juveniles. The decision was based on the ground that "the official complaint did not
list the names of the victims." Following are the developments regarding this case:
After the Human Rights Commission in Parliament released its report covering the years 1998-2000, İzmir Bar
Association lodged 24 official complaints in connection with the report's section on Bakırköy Prison for Women and
Juveniles. These complaints were directed against Bakırköy public prosecutors, prison prosecutor, prison director,
guardians and 13 soldiers in charge of this prison then. Bakırköy Provincial Administrative Board did not hear the 14
victims, but issued a decision against investigation on the basis of the testimonies given by 13 soldiers. The Board
did not even mention the claims against the remaining officials who were listed in the official complaints.
İzmir Bar Association objected to İstanbul Regional Administrative Court, which nullified the decision of the Board
on 29 May and requested an investigation regarding the claims. In its verdict the Court declared that the Board's
decision was based on inadequate investigation. Accordingly, the report of the Human Rights Commission had
described the torture inflicted on "prisoner 28", who had been subjected to threats and ill-treatment by the
gendarmerie during transfers and deprived of food. The Board had not thoroughly examined the claims, as they did
not hear the testimonies of 14 prisoners who were present in the prison at the date of the incident.
Subsequently Kadıköy Public Prosecutor's Office started an investigation and asked the Human Rights Commission
for the names and addresses of the victims. The Commission did not give this information. Then, the Public
Prosecutor's Office issued a decision not to indict.
On 26 December, Gaziosmanpaşa (İstanbul) Public Prosecutor's Office closed the investigation files on the so-called
Palestinian hanger and a stick that had been found during an inspection of Küçükköy Police Station by members of
the Human Rights Commission in Parliament in February 2000. In their testimonies to the prosecutor, the police
officers claimed that they had never used those tools and they did not know why they were kept in the police station.
Subsequently, the prosecutor requested from the Commission names and addresses of the victims. However, the
Commission rejected to do so because of the principle of "secrecy." Subsequently, the prosecutor issued a decision
not to indict as "it was not possible to find out when and by whom the equipment had been used." The prosecutor
decided to keep the torture tools on the ground that they could be used as secondary evidence in similar cases.
Reports by the Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT)

In January the Turkish government authorized the Committee to publish its report on the visit to Turkey from 16 to
24 July 2000 (this report included observations supporting the government's prison policy). The report was published
together with the answer provided by the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. (For the full version see http:/ / www. cpt. coe.
int/ en/ reports/ inf2000-19en. htm [5]). The Ministry reminded that the Turkish government had also authorized the
publication of the report on the visit from 27 February to 3 March 1999.
During its visit to Turkey in 1999, the CPT delegation examined the treatment of arrested and convicted prisoners,
and visited detention places in İstanbul and İzmir. Besides, the delegation examined the condition of PKK leader
Abdullah Öcalan on the island of İmralı. The immediate observations of the CPT were published following the visit
upon a prompt request by the Turkish government. The CPT delegation investigated the Turkish authorities' plans to
introduce smaller living units for prisoners and F-type prisons in its visit to Turkey from 16 to 24 July 2000.
In November, the Turkish government authorized the committee to publish all outstanding reports on visits between
1990 and 1996. The 7 reports prepared by the CPT following its visits to Turkey and the answers of the Turkish
government to these reports were to be publicized at the beginning of 2002.

http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2000-19en.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2000-19en.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2000-19en.htm
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Amnesty International

Amnesty International (AI) published its annual torture report of 2000 on 12 April. The report stated that torture was
still applied in 76 countries, including Turkey. While the report mentioned that tools of self-defense like truncheon,
tear gas were used for the purposes of torture, the number of companies producing these tools were stated as 170 all
around the world. Most of these companies were located in Germany (97 companies) and the USA (30 companies).
In connection with the information provided by AI, the Democratic Socialist Party in the German Parliament tabled a
question to the government, asking, "with what purpose are such torture tools used and how many types of these
tools have been exported". According to the reply by the government, the German government had allowed the
export of 64 transfers of electro-shock devices totaling DEM 518,704 since April 1997. These tools were sold to 23
countries including Turkey. However, the German government rejected allegations that these tools were used for
human rights violations and claimed that they were only used by farmers (for their cattle) and for self-defense.
In December AI started a campaign in order to urge the Turkish authorities to make comprehensive reforms to
combat widespread and systematic torture committed with impunity. In its report on torture in Turkey, AI
emphasized that "the failure of Turkish officials to investigate allegations of torture not only allows torturers to go
unpunished, but contributes to unfair trials of the victims, and in some cases is the direct cause of miscarriages of
justice."
AI’s report continued with the following recommendation: "Those responsible for human rights violations, including
those who order it, should be brought to justice. As recommended by the UN Special Rapporteur on torture after his
visit to Turkey, 'prosecutors and judiciary should speed up trials and appeals of public officials indicted for torture
and ill-treatment.' Sentences should conform with the gravity of the crime."
Torture tools

It was discovered that the US-company CCS, one of the 170 companies which were described in AI’s report as
exporting torture tools, had a representative in Turkey: EHS (Industry and Trade Company for Electronic
Communication). Among the shareholders of this company were chiefs of police of the 12 September (1980) period,
Fahri Görgülü and Fahrettin Otluoğlu. Ali Demirağ and Sevin Türe were other shareholders. AI had named CCS as a
company producing tools for spying, electric shock truncheons and other tools.
Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP for the Virtue Party (FP) and a member of the Human Rights Commission in Parliament
tabled a question to be answered by Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit. He wanted to know whether or not the General
Directorate for Security, National Intelligence Organization (MİT) or the Command of the Gendarmerie bought any
equipment from CCS or EHS. His questions continued as follows: "If they bought certain equipment, was this
transaction based on a tender? If a tender was opened, which companies competed in this tender? If not, what was
the official method employed in these transactions? How many transactions were made with these companies and
when? What are the types and costs of the equipment bought from these companies? How are these tools used? What
is the total amount of money given to these companies for these tools? Are any other companies providing similar
material to Turkish security organizations? If there are any, what are their names and who are their owners and
managers? Is it true that former Chief of the Police Fahri Görgülü is the director of the company EHS? Does Fahri
Görgülü have any other relation to this company?
On 30 March the former police chief Fahri Görgülü declared that he was a partner of EHS, but this company had
terminated all contacts to the US company CCS. He stated that CCS had approached them with an expectation of
selling their goods to the public sector but they had not found this company trustworthy. He added that his company
was inactive for the last 7 years, but one company in Ankara and another one in Istanbul were working together with
CCS.
Nazlı Top 

Victim of torture and rape in custody prosecuted for speaking about her experience
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Torture could find a place in the mainstream media following an article published by the Washington Post on 21
May. The story, written by Molly Moore of Washington Post Foreign Service, described in detail the case of Nazlı
Top, who had been tortured and raped in custody. The report added that Nazlı Top told her story at Turkey's first
public conference on the abuse of women in police custody that was held on 10-11 June 2000, and that Top and 18
other conference speakers and organizers were charged with "insulting and raising suspicions about the Turkish
security forces" six months after the conference. This news came on the agenda of the Human Rights Commission in
Parliament, and the Commission announced to research the allegations.

Nurse Nazlı, An Extraordinary Victory (Hürriyet, 31 May 2001)

Nurse Nazlı was pregnant when she was "accidentally" detained 9 years ago. They did not listen to her, and they did
rape her. Despite the fact that doctors had issued a medical report supporting her claims, the torturers were
acquitted. Besides, she was put on trial for declaring, "I was tortured." The Human Rights Commission in
Parliament started to investigate the incident not before the story of Nazlı Top was covered by the Washington Post.

The nurse Nazlı Top is now 32. She had a terrible experience: She was raped and no woman would like such an
experience. Besides, she was raped while in custody. Her sad but extraordinary struggle started with this nightmare.

In the struggle she gave since 1992 Nurse Nazlı had a magnificent victory. She never hid her identity, and she
continued her struggle in public. Fist she found a chair in international conferences, appeared on TV programs, and
then her story was covered by one of the most respected newspapers of the world, the Washington Post. And finally,
she was on the agenda of Parliament.

10-Day detention

The nurse Nazlı was walking home from work on 27 April 1992 when she was stopped at a security checkpoint and
detained without a reason. She was kept for 10 days at the Anti-Terror Branch of İstanbul Police HQ. In custody, she
was subjected to various torture methods, despite the fact that she was 3-month pregnant.

They appeared on TV Program "Teke Tek"

About two weeks ago the nurse Nazlı participated in Faith Altaylı's TV program "Teke Tek" and told her story. Her
story terrorized millions of spectators on the other side of the TV screen. She said, "I was 3-month pregnant when I
was raped, and now my baby is 9 years old. When I look at my son, I feel proud of him and myself because of our
strong ties with life."

I said that I was pregnant, but they raped me with a truncheon

The nurse Nazlı told her story in an international congress, which was organized by the Platform of Initiative
against Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody at Lütfi Kırdar Sports Hall in İstanbul on 12 June 2000. She said, "In
custody, they attacked my identity, my profession and my gender. I was suspended on a Palestinian hanger, and I
was subjected to all kinds of torture that you can imagine. And finally, they raped me with a truncheon although I
told them that I was pregnant. The torture continued for 10 days. The SSC released me following the detention. I
filed applications with Amnesty International and Bakırköy Public Prosecutor's Office. I received medical reports
certifying my inability to work for 5 days. However, the police officers were acquitted. In the course of the trial, they
never appeared before court. I could not win in court, but I won my social struggle."

She was the victim, but turned into a defendant

Top and other speakers at the conference on sexual assault in custody, Sultan Seçik, Zeynep Ovaoğlu, Cemile Güçlü
and Derya Engin were put on trial at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 and they are facing sentences between 6 years
and 30 years in prison. According to the indictment, they committed the offense of publicly insulting the State
authorities namely soldiers, law enforcement officers and members of the judiciary.

Honor of Women

The defendants said the following in the hearing on 21 March: "These women should not be the defendants of this
trial but be its jurists. In this atmosphere where the integration to the European Union is being discussed and
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everybody is using the discourse of democracy this trial is an evidence of the government's policy of trusting in
systematic torture, as they are trying to convict us for disclosing torture cases and the perpetrators." Lawyer of the
defendants, Chairwoman of HRA İstanbul Branch Eren Keskin said, "Torture is a policy and a method of
interrogation of the state. This trial has been brought in order to discourage people implying that they should not
disclose the experience of torture and they should not bring accusations against the state. This trial is a symbol of
the women's struggle against the use of force on them in Turkey and in the world."

The Parliament took action when the Washington Post covered the story

The story of the nurse Nazlı was covered by one of the most respected newspapers of the world, the Washington Post,
recently. Upon this story, Parliament started to take action.

The trial was not against the torturers, but against the women who declared in the "International Conference of
Rape" that they had been tortured and raped in custody.

Before authorizing a sub-committee regarding this incident, the Human Rights Commission asked an MP to
investigate the claims. MP for ANAP in İstanbul Emre Kocaoğlu came to İstanbul and met the lawyers of the women
on trial. Kocaoğlu also visited İstanbul Human Rights Board and wanted to learn if they had received an application
regarding this case. The answer was no.

It came out that the case files about 5 of the women in this trial had been referred to the SSC. Besides, it was
discovered that one of the defendants had not participated in the conference as she was under arrest in prison.

Kocaoğlu asked for copies of the testimonies of the women who claim to have been raped in custody, and a copy of
the case file. He concluded that this incident should be taken to the Human Rights Commission.

Following his mission, Kocaoğlu will submit a preliminary report to the Commission. He will collect all the
information on this case and request from the Commission to authorize a sub-commission for investigating the
claims. The Parliament will start to take initiative in this incident, although belatedly.
The mainstream media covered this single torture case following the news story of the Washington Post. Nazlı Top
participated in a TV discussion show presented by Fatih Altaylı with a title "Teke Tek" and related what she had
gone through in custody. Besides, the newspaper Hürriyet published the story of Nazlı Top on the front page on 31
May with the title "Nurse Nazlı, An Extraordinary Victory." The news covered the experience of Nazlı Top in
custody, her acquittal by court, and the trial brought against her in connection with her speech during the public
conference.
On 1 June Nazlı Top testified to a sub-commission of the Human Rights Commission in Parliament. Concerning the
case, the head of the sub-commission Emre Kocaoğlu (MP for ANAP) stated that the sub-commission was
authorized to investigate the claims that were published in the newspapers. He said that the sub-commission was not
interested in the allegations raised by Top; rather they were interested in the fact that Top was put on trial for voicing
her complaints. While asserting that a person should not be tried for telling what s/he had lived through, Kocaoğlu
said that the Commission aimed at taking the file to the Human Rights Commission in Parliament. Top, on the other
hand, stated that she was happy that the Commission made a move to investigate her complaints.
The conference "No to Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody"

The trial brought against 19 people, 18 of whom are women, on the accusation of "insulting the army" in their
speeches during the conference on "No to Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody" that was held in Istanbul on 10 and
11 June 2000 started at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1 on 21 March.
In the hearing defendants Fatma Karakaş (lawyer), Sultan Seçik (journalist) and the women Derya Engin, Nazlı Top,
Cemile Güçlü, Nahide Kılıç and Zeynep Ovaoğlu took the floor for their defenses. Nazlı Top stated that she had
been raped in custody despite the fact that she was pregnant for 3 months, and said, "I narrated what I had gone
through in order to avoid similar incidents in future. Those who should be standing trial here are actually the police
officers who represent the state in custody but abuse their duty." Lawyer Eren Keskin said that the indictment had
been prepared without a detailed examination, and she reminded that one of the defendants in the trial, Fatma Deniz
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Polattaş was in prison for the last 2.5 years but she had been indicted as having delivered a speech at the conference.
The court decided to adjourn the trial for compilation of missing documents.
A number of foreign observers, including Amnesty International attended the hearing on 21 March. One of these
observers, Barbara Neppert of AI stated in a press conference held at the office of HRA İstanbul Branch on 23
March that AI regarded the trial, which was launched against victims of torture and sexual harassment as well as
against lawyers, as being illogical: "In their speeches at the conference these women spoke about what they had
experienced. We assume that this trial was brought with a purpose of intimidating the victims of torture. Not the
victims of torture but the perpetrators should be prosecuted. AI urged the Turkish government to drop the charges
against the defendants and close the case." In the same press conference, Eren Keskin said that the prosecutors
should have taken the words of the conference speakers as official complaints, instead of prosecuting them.
Lawyer Gülizar Tuncer was heard in the hearing on 21 June. She said, "We received the necessary permissions
before organizing this conference, and nothing violating the laws happened during the conference. If it is regarded as
an offence when someone talks about the torture inflicted on her, then there is nothing we can do about it."
Defendant Fatma Karakaş said that the prosecutor had not heard the defendants during his investigation, and this was
a violation of the laws.
In this trial, Ümran Yurdakul, Özgül Han, Gülizar Tuncer, Suna Aras, Duygu Aydın, Tülay Çağlar, Berrin Taş, Nazlı
Top, Fatma Karakaş, Nahide Kılıç, Fatma Kara, Safiye Top, Zeynep Ovaoğlu, Temim Salmanoğlu (the father of
N.C. Samanoğlu who had been tortured along with Polattaş), Cemile Güçlü, Sultan Seçik, Derya Engin, Fatma Deniz
Polattaş and Songül Yıldız are prosecuted with a request of sentences under Article 159 TPC.
On the other hand, 5 of the women who delivered speeches at the conference were put on trial on charges of
"separatist propaganda." This trial started at İstanbul SSC on 28 June. The defendants declared that they had
described torture and rape incidents in their speeches. This trial is under way.
Defendants in this trial are Fatma Karakaş (lawyer), Nahide Kılıç (representative of the Union of Laborer Women),
Zeynep Ovayolu (journalist), Fatma Kara and the torture victim Kamile Çiğci, who were indicted under Article 312
TPC and Article 8 of the Law to Fight Terrorism.
Lawyer Meral Danış-Beştaş, chairwoman of the Women's Commission of Diyarbakır Bar Association spoke at a
conference on "Woman in Life and Justice," held in Diyarbakır on 25 February. She said that in the year 2000 123
women had applied to the Commission complaining about sexual assault and rape in custody. 47 of them had been
raped. 97 of the perpetrators were police officers and 24 were soldiers. 93 of the victims were of Kurdish origin, 24
of Turkish origin, 4 Romanians, 1 German and 1 Pomak (Bulgarian). 14 of the victims had been detained on criminal
charges and 107 on political charges.
Lawyer Danış-Beştaş also said that there were 24 cases being heard by the ECHR in connection with the complaints
of sexual assaults and rape in custody. Besides, the prosecutors were investigating 46 such cases. "However, the
prosecutors have not started any legal proceedings in connection with the complaints of 16 women who have been
subjected to sexual assaults in custody," continued Lawyer Danış-Beştaş.
In March, "the Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody" that was founded in 1997 issued a
report on "Sexual Violence by State Forces." The report said that 132 complaints had been received between 1997
and 2000 and in 2000 the number of complaints had been 18. Most of the victims were still in prison and the legal
system did not allow for effective remedies in cases of violence against women.
Dr. Nur Birgen: Physician Concealing Evidence of Abuse

The case opened against Dr. Nur Birgen, the Chair of Forensics' Expertise Chamber No. 3, on the grounds that she 
issued false medical reports to conceal evidence of torture inflicted on detainees, ended at Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 
9 on 7 December 2000. Nur Birgen had been indicted under Article 230 TPC, on charges of abuse of duty for the 
report she had issued for Mahir Karaçam, Bülent Güzel, Barış Arslan, Gülsare Akkuş, Fikret Korkmaz, Tekin İme 
and Aşur Tavşan asserting that “they were in good health” although traces of torture could easily be seen on their
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bodies.
At the final session of the trial Mehmet Fuat Mehmetoğlu, lawyer of Birgen submitted his written statement to the
court. It read that the youth who lodged an official complaint were brought in the examination room together; they
only showed their arms and that was the reason why one report was issued for all of them.
The court sentenced Nur Birgen to 3 months in prison. The sentence was commuted to a TL 1 million fine and
suspended.
İstanbul Medical Assoication had decided to suspend Nur Birgen from profession for 6 months for concealing
evidence of torture and acting in contravention to ethics of her profession. The Turkish Medical Association (TTB)
Honorary Council ratified this penalty. The Ministry of Justice did not abide by the decision taken by TTB on 31
May 1998, moreover promoted Birgen by appointing her to the Chair of Forensics' Expertise Chamber No. 3. TTB
had opened a case requesting the annulment of the decision of the Ministry of Justice and Ankara Administrative
Court No. 9 had nullified the promotion decision. However, the penalty of suspension from profession for 6 months
given to Nur Birgen was lifted when the law on pardoning disciplinary punishments of civil servants was adopted in
1999.
On the other, the case opened against Dr. Cem Cemal İşyapan for insulting Nur Birgen by calling her “Neo-Mengele”
in a petition he submitted to the Ministry of Justice requesting that the Ministry put in force TTB's decision, is under
way at İstanbul Fatih Penal Court No. 1.
Prof. Dr. Şebnem Korur Fincancı: Forensic specialist facing persecution for certifying torture
On 8 February, the Ministry of Justice dismissed Prof. Dr. Şebnem Korur Fincancı from duty at Forensics' Expertise
Chamber No. 3. Prof. Dr. Fincancı, Head of the Department of Forensic Medicine of İstanbul University Faculty of
Medicine, is known for her forensic reports certifying extra-judicial executions and torture.
In 1999, İstanbul Governor Erol Çakır had complained about Prof. Dr. Fincancı claiming that "Fincancı gave
decisions in favor of members of illegal organizations and sympathizers", because she had signed the medical report,
which certified that trade unionist Süleyman Yeter had died under torture in detention (7 March 1999). Governor
Çakır also requested that Prof. Dr. Fincancı be dismissed from her duty at the Forensics. Prof. Dr. Fincancı had been
subjected to a judicial investigation, which was concluded with a decision not to prosecute. Subsequently, Prof. Dr.
Fincancı opened a trial requesting compensation from Governor Çakır for his actions against her.
Prof. Dr. Fincancı said the following regarding her dismissal from duty 

"We are appointed to this post without a time limit. However, the Ministry of Justice sends a communication to
rectors each year, asking if the experts should continue working at the Forensics or not. Rectors forward their
comments to the Ministry, which gives the final decision. In my case, the rector send me a communication 4 months
before the 1-year tenure expired, and informed me that my tenure at the Forensics would not be extended at the end
of the year. I informed the Forensics about this situation and asked for the reason, but I did not receive an answer. In
this country, it is not that common to bring a case against a governor. I was and I am defending my rights, and this
attitude is not respected anyway. I believe these things are connected with the decision of dismissal. However, I don't
know the reasons, as I have not received an official notification yet. I was dismissed from duty in a similar way in
1996. Then I applied to the Supreme Administrative Court against this decision of the Minister of Justice and Prime
Minister in that period. I won the case, and I was assigned back to my duty. I have to wait for the official
notification, before I can file a case."
Prof. Dr. Fincancı, the Chairwoman of the Forensic Specialists Association, took part in the committee which drafted
the section on physical evidences of torture for the İstanbul Protocol (the Manual on Effective Investigation and
Documentation of Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment) which became an
official UN document when it was submitted to the UN High Commissioner for Human Rights on 9 August 1999.
Eren Keskin, Chairwoman of HRA İstanbul Branch said that the decision of dismissing Prof. Dr. Fincancı from duty
was evidence of persisting systematic torture in Turkey. Keskin said that Prof. Dr. Fincancı was a target of reactions
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because of her courageous struggle in the field of effective documentation of torture. Keskin called the decision of
dismissal as an "award given to perpetrators."
The Presidency of the Forensics started an "investigation" against Prof. Dr. Fincancı in connection with an interview
she gave to the daily "Milliyet" on 13 April 2000 under the headline "The Report is being scrutinized". Moreover, a
court case was opened against her under Article 159 TPC for "insulting the police." The trial started at Bakırköy
Criminal Court No. 2 on 6 February.
Compensation for Unjust Custody

Metin İriz:
Lawyer Metin İriz had been detained in Okmeydanı (İstanbul) for being a "suspicious person" on 23 April 1998 and
later he had opened a case requesting compensation from the Ministry of Interior regarding unjust custody. The trial
ended at Beyoğlu Criminal Court on 20 April 2000. According to the decision the Ministry should pay TL 100
million as compensation to İriz.
The incident occurred as follows: During an identity check İriz did not want to let police officers check his bag
without an official permission. Afterwards police officers took him to Örnektepe Police Station as a "suspicious
person." After 1.5 hours of detention and the control of his bag İriz was released without any written report about the
detention.
Disturbed by the arbitrary detention by the police officers, İriz made an official complaint according to Law No. 466
on "Unjust Custody and Compensation to the Arrested or Remanded Persons" with the demand of TL 1 billion of
compensation. The court punished Interior Ministry to pay 100 million TL as compensation for unjust detention
without a written report and control of bag without official permission.
Following the hearing lawyer İriz said, "We appealed against the amount of compensation. This case is important as
it can provide a case law for similar unjust detentions. After Hasan Özdemir was appointed the chief of the police
again, İstanbul became a scene for security operations and turned into a police station. This can happen to anyone. In
the law there is no definition of a "suspicious person." If other people face similar unjust detentions, they should
open a case for securing their rights. When they increase in number, this kind of verdicts may prevent arbitrary
detentions."
Erdal Bulut:
Erdal Bulut, a student of İstanbul Boğaziçi University held a press conference at the office of HRA İstanbul Branch
on 20 June, and reported that he had been subjected to torture in November 2000 while being held in detention at
Gayrettepe (İstanbul) Police Station. Bulut stated that since then he was subjected to pressure from the police to act
as an informer for them and that he made an official complaint against these police officers on 18 June.
Ümit Kıvanç, Sadık Tutar, Murat Keçeli, Ali Karaca:
On 28 March thre press reported an interesting case of torture. About five years ago Ümit Kıvanç, Sadık Tutar,
Murat Keçeli and Ali Karaca were arrested for killing Kubilay Öztaş in Akalan town, Acıpayam district (Denizli).
Since then they stayed in Zonguldak Beycuma Special Type Prison, while their trial was conducted at Zonguldak
Criminal Court. During the last hearing the court watched a videocassette that was taken, when two of the defendants
were confronted for identification. Apparently the cassette was not stopped and in the presence of the defendant
Ümit Kıvanç one could hear the governor of the district and the commander of the gendarmerie in the district talking
to each other: "This man is a real professional, still saying that he did not do it. For eight days he is starving. I tell
you for the first time. He even persuaded the interrogators from our regiment, although they say that anyone they
beat up will sing like a nightingale." Once the court had listened to this "forgotten" evidence they decided to release
the defendants.
Emrullah Kahraman:
Justice and Development Party (AKP) MP for Samsun, Musa Uzunkaya reported that Emrullah Kahraman, who was
detained on 25 March 2000 in Sinop-Ayancık on the allegation of being a member of the radical Islamic
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organization İBDA-C, was tortured in custody.
On 9 October Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen answered the question tabled by Musa Uzunkaya. The
Minister claimed that a person named Emrullah Kahraman had not been tortured, because there was a report
certifying that he had been healthy after interrogation. Emrullah Kahraman had been detained as an alleged member
of the radical Islamic organization İBDA-C and had been involved in an attack together with Metin Sevindik and 5
other persons during a festival in Samsun Stadium in 1996. However, MP Uzunkaya showed the Minister a report
issued on 7 April 2000 by Samsun Forensics certifying traces of torture. The lawyer of Metin Sevindik, Mustafa
Remzi Toprak had also disclosed that his client had been tortured in custody.
F.İ. (28):
A 28 year-old woman with the initials F.İ., still incarcerated in Mardin Midyat Prison, reported to the Project of
Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in Detention that she had been raped while in detention at Diyarbakır
Police HQ Anti-Riot Department in 1995. F.İ. stated that she was detained during the Newroz celebrations and was
taken to the Anti-Riot Department where she was undressed stark naked and subjected to torture including the
infliction of pressurized water, hanger; she was given electricity to her ribs and genitals; she was handcuffed to a
door and raped by a police officer. F.İ.’s lawyers made an official complaint to Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor's Office
about the police officers and superintendents who were on duty in Diyarbakır Anti-Riot Department then.
Furthermore, the lawyers demanded their client be sent to İstanbul Çapa Faculty of Medicine for the investigation
and treatment of her complaints due to torture.

Torture Incidents

Naşit Önen: Naşit Önen, who was taken in custody after the funeral of the Kurdish author Mahmut Baksi on 4
January, disclosed after release that he had been beaten and insulted at Diyarbakır Police HQ.
Engin Duruk: Deputy school director Uğur Yüce reportedly beat Engin Duruk from the 10th class of Diyarbakır
Birlik Lyceum. Duruk complained about Yüce and said that Uğur Yüce beat him and banged his head against the
wall on 7 January.
Yüce was temporarily suspended from duty after the parents filed an official complaint against Yüce with Diyarbakır
Public Prosecutor’s Office and the Provincial Directorate for Education. Engin Duruk alleged that deputy director
Uğur Yüce and plain-clothes police officers Aydoğan İrfan, Aydın Öztürk and one with the first name of Ahmet had
threatened him on 17 January.
Meral İpek, Ali Akgöl, Özgür Türe: Meral İpek, Ali Akgöl and Özgür Türe were detained after an protest against
F-type prisons held in Menemen District of İzmir on 7 January. Subsequently they alleged that they were beaten both
on the spot and at the Police HQ.
Children detained in Viranşehir:[6] In Viranşehir (Urfa) children and juveniles aged between 11 and 23 were
detained after a demonstration they staged against the F-type prisons and the Turkish army's plans to carry out a
cross-border operation in Northern Iraq. The parents of the children applied to HRA Diyarbakır Branch. They
reported that 60 people had been detained during the demonstration on 8 January, and 55 of the detainees were
children. Some of these detainees were released, but 29 of them, including 23 children, were kept in detention for
two days. 28 of the detainees were remanded on the accusations of "being members of the PKK, having shouted
slogans favoring the PKK and holding a demonstration without permission." The court released one of the children.
The children on remand were transferred to Viranşehir Closed Prison.
Lawyers Bekir Benek, Selahattin Demirtaş, Cihan Aydın and Gülay Koca visited the prisoners. The children had
been arrested for shouting slogans in Viranşehir. The lawyers issued a report in the name of the Judicial Commission
of HRA Diyarbakır Branch. The report said, "Some of the children were detained on the streets and others were
taken from their homes. During the first 3 hours of detention they had to stand on their feet with their faces to the
walls and their arms raised above their heads. It was forbidden to speak and they were constantly cursed at. Later all
of them were put in cell of 3x3 meters. There were no beds in the cells and for 48 hours the detainees were not given
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anything to eat. Later they had to sign statements without knowing their contents. We observed that 12 of the
detainees are illiterate. Many of them originally came from Derik district in Mardin province. Their families work as
seasonal workers in several parts of the country."
Fourteen of the children were released on 16 January on the lawyer's objection against the decision of arrest. In their
petition to Diyarbakır SSC, lawyer Mehmet Vefa emphasized that children had been subjected to ill-treatment in
custody, that they were unable to conceive the charges against them because of their ages and educational
backgrounds, and that the decision of arrest would affect the personalities and emotional well-being of the children.
Meanwhile Urfa Police HQ announced that the prisoners were not tortured or ill-treated in custody. The names of the
14 released children were: İsmet Salucu (18) Yasin Tan (19), Mehmet Şirin Vural (23), Özcan Ece (18), Mikail
Doğan (18), Mehmet Hatip Tan (18), Feyzullah Vural (17), Necmettin Vural (16), Hikmet Doğan (16), Fatih Barlak
(Takbaz-15), Ferhat Vural (15), Mehmet Vural (17), Ramazan Erol (15) and Hayrettin Vural.
The court released another 7 of the children on 17 January. They were: Şerif Kaya, Sabri Kaya, Yaşar Kaya, Hamdin
Kaya, Ahmet Doğan, Hakkı Yılmaz and Tahsin Güngörür.
At the end of its investigation Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office decided not to indict 15 people including some
children, because of lacking evidence against them. Their names are: İsmet Salucu, Mehmet Şirin Vural, Yasin Tan,
Özcan Ece, Mikail Doğan, Mehmet Vural, Hikmet Doğan, Ramazan Erol, Ferhat Vural, Necmettin Vural, Fatih
Takbaz, Mehmet Hatip Tan, Fahrettin Vural and Feyzullah Vural.
On the other hand, Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office opened a trial against 13 children aging between 11 and 16.
The indictment claimed that the children had staged a demonstration against the F-type prisons; they had shouted
slogans favoring the PKK and the police captured them while they were running away after the demonstration. The
indictment requested sentences up to 5 years in prison under Article 169 of TPC for "supporting an armed gang."
The names of these children were: Orhan Danış (born 1985), Lütfü Elkatmış (1984), Faruk Dinek (1985), Mehmet
Yılmaz (1984), Bahattin Denk (1985), Mehmet Şefik Esen (1984), Sabri Kaya (1986), Şerif Kaya (1986), Hamdin
Kaya (1987), Yaşar Kaya (1989), Ahmet Doğan (1987), Tahsin Güngörür (1987) and Hakkı Yılmaz (1989). Lawyer
Cihan Aydın, a member of the Juvenile Commission of HRA Diyarbakır Branch, stated that the emotional
well-being of the 6 children, who were kept in prison, got worse after their friends had been released.
Lawyer Mahmut Vefa requested compensation in the name of the 15 children who were arrested. He said that his
clients, a majority being minors, had been held in prison for 8 days without any justification, and they were being
degraded as newspaper stories had referred to them as members of a gang. He added that the children were facing
difficulties at school and demanded compensation of TL 500 million for each client because of unjust detention and
emotional damage.
Hakkı Yılmaz (12): "The police came in panzers and detained us under beatings when we were playing football in
the street. The beatings and cursing continued at the Police HQ. We were held without food, drinking and sleep and
forced to stand all the time for 48 hours in detention. Later they took us to court and locked us up in the cellar. Dirty
water was running under our feet and we had to wait there for 6 to 7 hours. We could hardly stand on our feet and
did not understand what they asked or what we had to sign. They called us 'terrorists' and were constantly swearing
at us. We were released, but 6 of our friends were not, and they were crying after us. I am feeling ill because of the
concrete cold floor I had to stand on."
Sabri Kaya (15): "They detained us without any reason at all. We were playing football in an empty area. Before we
realized what was happening, they raised their guns on us and took us to the police station. At the police station we
were hosed with cold water and threatened with death, if we did not confess. My brother Yaşar Kaya was among the
detainees. After being released he started to cry all the time, and he is screaming in his sleep and waking up
suddenly. We are happy to be outside. I wish my friends in prison were released soon. They are innocent. Now I do
not trust and I'm afraid of police officers. I cannot forget my experience. I remember every moment.”
Ahmet Doğan (14): "I was playing football with my friends. Police officers raised their guns at us and put us into a 
car by beating. They took me home and under the pretext of a search they messed all around. We were not allowed
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to sleep. They took us to the court at 2am at night. They were swearing at us, calling us 'terrorists.' The condition of
our friends in prison is terrible. We request their release at once. I felt ill in prison. My parents took me to a
physician a couple of times. My ribs are aching. The events are always on my mind and enter my dreams."
Şerif Kaya (15): "While I was playing football with my friend, policemen took me to the police station. We were
beaten on our heads in order not to fall asleep. They did not let us to sit. Our friends in prison should be released
immediately because they are not guilty. They were forced to sign the testimonies."
Kemal Us, Ali Çelik, Cihangir Arslan, Mehmet U., Erhan Güneş, Nuray Aslan, İpek Halıcıoğlu, Engin
Yurdakul: The students Kemal Us, Ali Çelik, Cihangir Arslan, Mehmet U., Erhan Güneş, Nuray Aslan, İpek
Halıcıoğlu and Engin Yurdakul were taken in custody during a press statement held on Ankara University Cebeci
Campus on 11 January in protest of the F-type prisons. The students alleged that they were tortured and subjected to
ill-treatment during custody.
Atila Aşıcı, Erkan Bayram, Savaş Gül, Rüya Kurtuluş, Hasan Ali Uğur, Ferdi Çiloğlu, Gülnaz Türkmen:
They were detained during a protest staged at the Freedoms Square in Bakırköy, İstanbul on 14 January against the
operations in prisons. After having been released they disclosed that they were beaten with truncheons at Bakırköy
Police Station and kept waiting for hours in a narrow and stuffy detention room.
Sudan Güven (26): Police officers raided the house of Sudan Güven in Bismil, Diyarbakır and detained her on 22
January. She was kept in detention for 4 days. After having been released she applied to HRA Diyarbakır Branch
asserting that she had been tortured in custody. She said the following in her application:
"They took me to Bismil Police HQ first and then to Diyarbakır Police HQ. They took me to a hall at Diyarbakır
Police HQ. They handcuffed me and put my coat over my head. They took me one floor down. They took all my
belongings, and then a male police officer searched and touched me all over my body. Then I was put into a cell.
They blindfolded me and took me to an interrogation room. I guess there were 5 police officers inside the room. I did
not accept their accusations. For this reason they started to beat me. They threatened me, saying 'Either you accept
what you have done, or we will torture and rape you.' They ordered me to take off my clothes. I did not, but at that
moment I got a blow on the back of my neck. I was lying on the floor when I regained consciousness after the blow.
They took me up and started to beat me. I lost consciousness again. When I gained consciousness I saw one of the
police officers trying to wake me up with garlic, the other pouring water on my head. Then they left the room and a
female police officer came in. She stripped me naked and searched me. She also threatened me, saying that I would
be dead unless I obeyed them."
Mustafa Evren, Dursun Taşçı, Ali Taşçı, Safter Taşçı, Nail Akın, Şahin Akın, Yaşar Ekşi, Mehmet Tufan,
Hüseyin Uzun, Uğur Ulusoy and Günay Demirel: The 11 people were detained in the night of 23 January on
allegations of having stolen sheep in Sivaslı district of Uşak some time back. After release they disclosed that they
had been tortured in detention. Of the detainees Mustafa Evren, Dursun Taşçı, Ali Taşçı, Safter Taşçı, Nail Akın,
Şahin Akın, Yaşar Ekşi, Mehmet Tufan, Hüseyin Uzun, Uğur Ulusoy and Günay Demirel were released by the
Public Prosecutor's Office on 27 January. On the same day they applied to the Public Prosecutor's Office, declaring
that they had been tortured at Sivaslı Gendarmerie HQ. They said that they had been detained in the middle of the
night; they had been blindfolded and handcuffed. "At the gendarmerie station, we were suspended by our hands, they
laid us on the ground and jumped up and down on us. Then they took away our shoes and beat us with truncheons."
The villagers added that the beatings and swearing had continued for four days and asked that the torturers be
punished.
Mehmet Kerbela Erdinç (21), Abdülselam Uygun (23), Emin Kortak (19), Mehmet Şahin Kandemir (23),
Murat Yeğin (25), Özcan Sarıtop (20): These youths were detained in Bismil on 23 January on allegations of
"writing slogans on the walls." After custody they announced that they had been tortured at Diyarbakır Police HQ,
and applied to HRA Diyarbakır Branch. Mehmet Kerbela Erdinç said the following:
"I was detained on allegations of writing separatists slogans on the walls. I was beaten for the short period of time I
was kept at Bismil Police HQ. Then I was taken to Diyarbakır Police HQ, where they took off my clothes and tied
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me by my hands to the door of a cell. I was kept waiting for a long time under these conditions. I was subjected to
psychological torture and beaten. Besides, they did not allow me to use the toilet nor did they provide food. The
public prosecutor's office released me. The police officers beat me again when I approached my parents near the
door."
Mehmet Şahin Kandemir said, "First they put me in a cell and the next day they interrogated me. They told me that
they would torture me if I kept silent. Then they stripped me naked. They hosed me with pressurized water; then they
took me in another room and started threatening me again while squeezing my testicles. They accused me of writing
slogans on the walls in Bismil. When I rejected these allegations, I was hosed with pressurized water again. Then
they took off my clothes and tied me to the door of a cell, and kept me standing there for a while."
And Özcan Sarıtop said, "First I was taken to Bismil Police HQ. A high-ranking police officer spoke to me there,
claiming that I had written slogans on the walls. When I rejected this claim, he told me, 'I will send you to Diyarbakır
and you will come to senses there.' He ordered the police officers there to follow me continuously if I was released
and to report my deeds to him every day. Then I was taken to Diyarbakır Police HQ. They stripped me naked. I was
taken into another room. I guess there were 3 or 4 persons in this room. They pulled my hair and started to bump my
head against the wall. I was beaten for a long period of time. After putting my clothes on they took me back to the
cell. Later they took me out of the cell to sign my testimony. I said I would not sign any documents without reading
them. For these words they started to beat me again. I was insistent, and for this reason they let me read my
testimony. Then I was taken to a physician. They threatened me, saying that I should not tell anything to the
physician, or I would be killed."
Durmuş Baysal (20): On 26 January Durmuş Baysal (20) filed an official complaint against police officers of
Beyoğlu Police HQ. He alleged to have been detained on 24 January in Dolapdere (İstanbul). Four people had come
up to him and taken him to Beyoğlu Police HQ. "They beat and kicked me. They took me to the toilet and hosed me
with ice-cold water. While 4 officers were holding me, one of them beat me with a hose. My eyes were blindfolded
and my mouth was taped at the time." The Forensics issued a report certifying my inability to work for 5 days.
Yılmaz Varsak: Following the assassination of Diyarbakır Chief of Police in Diyarbakır, Gaffar Okkan on 25
January, the owner of a kiosk near the spot, Yılmaz Varsak was detained by the police. Varsak disclosed that the
police officers had destroyed his kiosk and they had beaten him while receiving his testimony at the Police HQ.
Varsak added that his nose was broken due to the beating.
Mehmet Eryılmaz: He stated that plain-clothes police officers had stopped him in Diyarbakır, while he was going
home on 25 January, and they beat him and dragged him on the street.
Erdal Adın, Ahmet Adın: Siblings Erdal and Ahmet Adın were detained at a coffee house opposite İstanbul
Beyoğlu Police Station on 27 January on the grounds that they were "suspicious persons." They were taken to the
Police Teams Directorate where they were tortured. They were allegedly beaten on the head and their arms were cut
with a knife. They stated that they suffered fractures of their arms and they were wounded, but they had not been
hospitalized.
Fidan Alpdoğan, Hatice Yalvaçlı, Vedat Karaca, Murat Çöçelli: Reporters Vedat Karaca and Murat Çöçelli and
high-scholars Fidan Alpdoğan and Hatice Yalvaçlı were detained in Gaziantep on 28 January while distributing a
special edition of the journal "Yaşamda Atılım" on the F-type prisons. After having been released the 4 people
disclosed that they had been tortured in detention. The torture inflicted on them had included various forms of
hanging, electric shocks, being hosed with ice-cold water, beatings and threats of rape. After their detention a court
had ordered their release.
Faruk Menekşe: He was doing his military service when he was detained in Denizli on 4 February. He was taken to
Diyarbakır Provincial Gendarmerie HQ. He said that he had been kept waiting in a cell there and he had to sleep on
the concrete. He had been beaten and threatened while in detention.
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Aylan Seyidoğlu, Nagihan Özer: They were detained in Lice district of Diyarbakır on 8 February. Lawyers from
HRA Diyarbakır Branch visited them at the detention center of the gendarmerie on 16 February. The lawyers stated
that Seyidoğlu and Özer had difficulties while talking about their experience, that there were bruises on their faces,
and that they had been dressed messy and carelessly.
Adil Demir: He was detained in Diyarbakır on 8 February. Lawyers from HRA Diyarbakır Branch visited him at the
detention center of the gendarmerie. The lawyers said that Demir was exhausted, his hands were shaking and he had
difficulties speaking. It could be concluded that he might have been subjected to physical and psychological torture.
Abdullah Şakar, Mustafa Kırmızıçiçek, Hasan Şentemur: Abdullah Şakar applied to HRA Diyarbakır Branch,
asserting that police officers had detained him, Mustafa Kırmızçiçek and Hasan Şentemur when they left the office
of the HADEP Diyarbakır Branch on 11 February. He stated that the police officers had beaten them, pulled their
hair and hit their heads against the wall.
Sıddık Göçtürk (33): He was detained in Diyarbakır on 12 February. He applied to HRA Diyarbakır Branch after
release, and said:
"On the first day of interrogation they hosed me with pressurized water, gave electric shocks from my genitals and
fingers and they squeezed my testicles. After these torture methods I was tied to the door and I lost consciousness for
a while. Torture continued on the second day. The next day they showed two photographs of the same person, and
wanted to know if I knew him. I didn't, so torture began again. In the meantime, they were playing music and
screams of tortured people with a high volume. I frequently lost consciousness in detention. I was taken to the Public
Prosecutor's Office on 20 February. The testimony taken by the police was completely different from what I said to
them. I was released. Now I have difficulties in sleeping, amnesia and pain in my throat."
Burcu Gümüş: She was beaten and one of her fingers was broken by the police officers raiding the branch office of
the journal "Yaşamda Atılım" in Adana on 12 February.
Hasine Çelik, Huri Çelik, Mehmet Ali Çelik: They stated that police officers had raided their house in Nusaybin,
Mardin on 14 February, and beat them in the house. They lodged an official complaint with the Public Prosecutor's
Office. Hasine Çelik receiving a medical report certifying her inability to work for 3 days because of the bruises on
her body.
Gülbahar U (30): A woman named Gülbahar U. was detained by two police officers in Ankara in the evening of 15
February. She was reportedly raped in custody. According to her testimony the police officers took her away from a
cafeteria saying that they would make an identification control; then put her forcibly in the police car and raped her
in Altınpark. Gülbahar U. later made an official complaint against the police officers. The police officers, whose
names were disclosed as İbrahim Halil Yavuz and Metin Parmaksız, were reportedly arrested. While defending
themselves, the police officers claimed that they had sex with Gülbahar U. in exchange of money.
Sitem Ateş: On 17 February Sitem Ateş, student at Marmara University held a press conference at HRA İstanbul
Branch. He complained that for the last 2 weeks he was being followed by plain-clothes police officers and receiving
threats over the phone saying that he would be sent to Kandıra Prison or buried beneath the earth. Ateş added that he
had lodged an official complaint with Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor’s Office.
Atilla Demir, Oktay Şahin, Mehmet Şeker, Ayhan Özalp, İdris Özer, Sabahattin Turan: They were detained in
Malazgirt district of Muş on 16 February, and kept in detention for one day. After having been released they reported
that they had been beaten, threatened and insulted in custody.
A. Selam Bayram, Ramazan Akkuş, Ramazan Şimşek, Sıddık Göktürk: Lawyers from HRA Diyarbakır Branch
spoke to A. Selam Bayram, Ramazan Akkuş, Ramazan Şimşek and Sıddık Göktürk, who were detained in
Diyarbakır on 17 February. The 4 people reported that they had been tortured in detention. The lawyers observed
that the 4 people "seemed exhausted and their hands and bodies were shaking."
Bilgen Hızmay: Bilgen Hızmay and her lawyer Lokman Acar held a press conference at the office of HRA İzmir 
Branch on 17 February. Hızmay said that the police had harassed her after she had participated in a demonstration in
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protest of the prison operations. She said, "While coming from work on 16 February, the police officers stopped me
and set a date for an appointment, saying that they would kidnap my 4-year old child if I did not show up on that
date." Hızmay added that she had lodged an official complaint with the Public Prosecutor's Office. She said, "They
phoned me at 4.50pm on 22 February, and asked why I had lodged an official complaint against them. They
threatened me saying that it would be terrible for me if they happened to catch me."
Selahattin Öge, Fevzi Atan, Nazife Atan (60) Sosın Atan (18): HADEP member Selahattin Öge was kidnapped by
4 people raiding his house in Yorgançayır village of Karlıova, Bingöl on 19 February, and the next day he was found
in the yard of a school 2 kilometers outside of Karlıova. It was established that two rips and one arm were broken
and that he was suffering from concussion. The incident occurred as follows: 4 people, two of whom were in military
uniforms, raided the house of the family Atan in Yorgançayır at about 1am on 19 February. They wanted to know
where Öge's house was. They beat Fevzi Atan, Nazife Atan and Sosın Atan in the house. They took Fevzi Atan along
with them in order to show the house of Öge. Selahattin Öge's wife Melek Öge said the following:
"There was a knock on the door. I repeatedly asked who they were, but they did not reply. Then they said, 'Open the
door, we are soldiers.' Our neighbor's son was with them. There were 3 masked persons on the door. They searched
the house, and then they took my husband saying that they were taking him to the brigade. They didn't even let him
put on his socks. A white car was waiting about 500 meters away from the house. Two more persons were standing
near the car. I went outside, and I heard a couple of gunshots. I asked for help from my neighbors. Nobody came
outside because of fear. I returned home."
Selahattin Öge was discharged from hospital on 23 February. He reported on what had happened to him: “When
leaving the house my eyes were blindfolded. When we approached a car waiting there, the person near the car fired
into the air several times. Then they laid me on the ground and started to beat me. I was asked several names and
threatened to be killed, if I did not say anything about them. When I said that I did not know them, I was taken to a
field, laid on the ground and they fired two bullets to the left and right of my head. Later I was taken to an unknown
place. Many people were there. I was beaten till the morning and lost consciousness probably because of an
injection. I remember that I was taken to a car, and in a couple of minutes the car stopped. I was blindfolded but I
could see a military vehicle in front of the car. They removed the handcuffs and I heard someone saying 'Throw him
away' while I was being put on the military vehicle. The military vehicle stopped a few kilometers ahead. When I
opened my eyes after a short while, I saw the military vehicle stuck in mud." Having realized that he was close to the
regional boarding school he managed to get to the garden of it. He was found there and then hospitalized. In his
pocket he found the ID card of Mehmet Özen, who had been detained the same night.
Executive board members of the HADEP in Bingöl tried to investigate the incident. Mahmut Becerikli, HADEP
chairman for Bingöl province, said: "We talked to the chief of police and asked that the incident be investigated. The
chief of police agreed and said that nobody from his unit had been involved. When we asked him whether soldiers
might have done this he said 'maybe'." Becerikli added that they had lodged an official complaint with Karlıova
Public Prosecutor's Office about the incident.
Bingöl Governor Tamer Ersoy, Karlıova District Governor Hikmet Aydın, Bingöl Chief of Police Ömer Kılıç,
Karlıova Public Prosecutor Cevat Gül and Karlıova Commander of the Gendarmerie, Ali Özevin went to
Yorgançayır village to investigate the claims that Selahattin Öge who had been detained had been tortured and that
the neighbors Sosin Atan and Fevziye Atan had been beaten.
Prosecutor Cevat Gül who started an investigation about the incident, heard Sosın Atan and Fevziye Atan once
again. The victims said that 4 people had come in a white car and had covered their faces with snow-masks. They
had said to come from the Command of the Gendarmerie in Karlıova and had kidnapped Selahattin Öge.
The delegation headed by Governor Ersoy found six bullet shells during their on-site examination.
Rojhat Altun: The son of Hayrettin Altun, chairman of the teachers' union Eğitim-Sen in Diyarbakır, Rojhat Altun 
was detained and allegedly tortured on 21 February. After release he said: "They threw me into a car while my hands 
were tied on my back. I was blindfolded and taken to a building. I was subjected to various forms of torture
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including electric shocks, beatings with a truncheon, squeezing of testicles and hosed with pressurized water. They
made me listen to a phone conversation and wanted to know the name of the person speaking. At the same time they
alleged that it was I speaking. Although I said that I had nothing to do with this affair they tortured me for 15 hours.
On the next day around 2 or 3pm several people jumped on me and I got injections to my right and left hip. I was
shaken by that, had difficulties in remembering and did not want to talk at all."
He added that about a year ago when he was detained together with Samide Ölmez, who later became a repentant
confessor, both had received the same injections from members of JİTEM (intelligence of the gendarmerie). He had
raised this issue in court, but it had not been noted. During the latest interrogation he had been warned not to talk to
anyone about the treatment and threatened that if he talked he would share the fate of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir
Deniz.
Dr. Veysi Ülgen gave an opinion on the injection stating that these were not common injections, but those used in
hospital usually during operations. Their effect could be deadly if too much was given. At the same time there was a
risk of depersonalizing, mental damage, losing balance or even killing organs of the brain. He added that there was
similar medication for diazepam with a similar effect. None of them were sold in pharmacies. He suspected that
people in the region were being used as experimental animals.
Ramazan İmir (16): He was detained in Diyarbakır on 8 March. He said the following after release: "They did not
let me read the protocol of search they wrote at the house before I signed it. They put me in a cell where I stayed
until they took me out for my testimony. They accused me of having carried out actions in the name of the PKK. I
did not accept this claim, and upon this they started to hit me on my head. They forced me to sign a testimony. I said
I would not sign it without knowing the content. Then they started to beat me again and made me to sign it."
Erdal Saran, Kürşat Şahin, Çağrı Yağar: On 8 March the students Erdal Saran, Kürşat Şahin and Çağrı Yağar sat
in Sulu Park in Aydın drinking beer when two police officers asked them to leave the park. When they did not get up
immediately the police officers detained them under beatings and took them to Efeler Police Station. The detainees
were later taken to a doctor who had to ask the police officers to leave during examination. Although the doctor had
put the report into a sealed envelope the police officers opened it and tore the envelope apart. Reportedly the doctor
certified that the detainees had been ill-treated. Later the detainees were taken to a prosecutor on the allegation that
they had "resisted the police". But the prosecutor ordered the release of the students. When the students went to get
their belongings from the police station they were allegedly beaten again.
Şeyhmus Çınar (24): He said that 7 people carrying guns and walkie-talkies stopped him and a friend in Çarıklı
town of Diyarbakır on 9 March. They were laid on the ground and beaten with the butts of rifles. The armed people
threw their clothes into a fire nearby the scene. Çınar said that his mobile phone was in his jacket. He wanted his ID
card and mobile phone, but he was only given the ID card.
Ferit Aksoy, Mustafa Güngör: On 10 March special teams conducted raids on Hasanoba, Yukarı Çır and Aşağı Çır
villages in Karlıova, Bingöl. In Aşağı Çır village they detained the HADEP member Ferit Aksoy, and in Yukarı Çır
village they detained Mustafa Güngör. Aksoy was forced to wait naked on the snow and asked to show shelters of
PKK members. Alleging that Ferit Aksoy had a hiding place in his house the special teams forced Mustafa Güngör
to dig the house of Aksoy. When Güngör rejected to do so, both men were beaten. Eventually the special teams got
convinced that there was no hiding place and released the two men. The next morning the team raided Yorgançayır
village, before moving on to Çatak village where they spent the next night in the mosque. (See the case of Süleyman
Öge from Yorgançayır village above).
Hüseyin Çalışkan: Hüseyin Çalışkan, a member of the Municipal Assembly in Kömür town (Adıyaman province)
for HADEP, stated that on 16 March he had been called to the gendarmerie station and he was beaten there.
A.D. (11), R. Altun (9), F.Ç. (12), H.İ. (11): On 16 March some children lit a fire in Kasımpaşa district of İstanbul. 
The police arrived at the scene and detained A.D., R. Altun, F.Ç. and H.İ. at about 7.30pm. They were held at the 
police station until midnight. Following their release the children said: "They beat us in the police car and forced us 
to sing the national anthem. They were asking if we favored APO, and wanted us to swear at him. We didn't, and
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they started to slap and kick us and they raised their guns at us. We swore at him while they were mocking us. They
called us terrorists." The mother of one child, Şemse Altun, who had to come to the police station to ask for her
child, said that the police standing guard outside the police station had threatened them when he heard them speaking
Kurdish to each other while waiting for their children outside the police station.
Bahri Erdem (45), Nuri Temel (43): They were detained in raids on their houses in the night of 17 March. They
were reportedly punched on the head, their testicles were squeezed and they were forced to listen to loud music and
screams of torture victims.
Sabri Daşlık (51), Murat Daşlık (19), Bayram Daşlık (17): In Diyarbakır Sabri Daşlık and his sons Murat Daşlık
and Bayram Daşlık were detained during a police raid on their house on 17 March. After release they applied to
HRA Diyarbakır Branch complaining about the torture inflicted on them. Murat Daşlık said: "They took me to
Bağlar Police HQ. I was interrogated only once in the first 3 days of detention. They took me to the interrogation
room on the fourth night. Until that moment I did not have any idea about the reason of detention. They accused me
of organizing illegal demonstrations at school. They started to beat me when I did not accept the claims. They were
insulting and swearing at me. They ordered me to take off my clothes, and I was taken to the toilet, naked. They
hosed me with pressurized water there, and then they handcuffed me in a cell near the window. They took me again
after one hour. The questions were almost the same. I rejected their claims, and they started squeezing my testicles. I
was hosed with ice-cold water once again, and handcuffed to the door of the cell, naked. They were continuously
slapping and punching my face. They played loud music."
Taylan Gülhan: On 17 March the trade union of Workers in Offices (BES) made a press statement reporting that
their member Taylan Gülhan had been kidnapped by police officers and forced to become an informer. On 14 March
he had been forced into a car and driven outside of Ankara. On an empty field he had been threatened to become an
informer.
Abdullah Dündar (64): On 20 March Newroz celebrations were held in Demirtaş quarter of Mersin. During the
demonstration Abdullah Dündar was severely beaten by police officers and had to stay in bed for at least 6 days.
Sebahattin Sıvağcı, Filiz Oğuz, Musa Çiftçi, Bedirhan Koçyoğun: Following the Newroz celebrations in Hakkari
Sebahattin Sıvağcı, chairman of HADEP in Hakkari, Filiz Oğuz, treasurer of HADEP in Hakkari and the board
members Musa Çiftçi and Bedirhan Koçyoğun wanted to go to Van on 22 March. They were stopped by soldiers
from Zap Gendarmerie Station, forced to leave their car and taken to the gendarmerie station. Sebahattin Sıvağcı
stated that all of them were forced to undress and subjected to degrading searches. Being interrogated on the Newroz
feast the commander of the gendarmerie for the region Erdal Akpınar had threatened him with death saying that he
would keep himself responsible for anything that happened in the area. The HADEP executives were released after 4
hours.
Dr. Cem Sungur Tutuk: Dr. Cem Sungur Tutuk, working in the health center of Acırlı town in Midyat, Mardin
alleged that NOC Mustafa Ekici beat him. Dr. Tutuk received a report certifying 7 days' inability to work. The
incident goes back to November 2000 when Dr. Tutuk refused to issue a prescription the way the village guard
Abdurrahim Dilekçi wanted. When Abdurrahim Dilekçi threatened the physician with death he filed an official
complaint and Mr. Dilekçi was put on trial at Midyat Penal Court.
Dr. Tutuk said the following: "On 19 March a village guard came to the health center and told me that I was
expected to show myself at Midyat Central Gendarmerie Station at 7.30am the next morning. I tried to get
information from the gendarmerie station, but I couldn't and spoke to the judge about this development. He said, 'It is
not necessary for you to go there. You are expected to come to the court; this is important.' Then the witness Mihdi
Deniz and I went to the court on 20 March. While waiting outside Midyat Penal Court, the chief village guard in
Acırlı, Ahmet Cengiz came and told me that I had to go to the gendarmerie station. After 10 minutes a sergeant and
some soldiers came and they shouted my name and the name of the witness Deniz, and asked us to go to the
gendarmerie station. They did not listen to us, and they took us to the gendarmerie station by pushing us from the
back.
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"At the gendarmerie station the same sergeant shouted at me in an impolite way: 'Come here!' I said, 'Are you talking
to me? Come here?' A NOC in the room, whom I never saw before, shouted at me, 'What's the matter? Can't he call
you like that?' I tried to reply him, but NOC Mustafa Ekici started to beat me. I fell down, but he continued beating
me. Then he ordered the soldiers to put me in detention on the grounds of resisting an officer on duty.
"When NOC Ekici left the room, NOC with the first name of Erol started to hit me. I was crying because of the
blows and because of being degraded. He requested the two civilian persons in the room to leave. He told me that I
should not be worried and there was a mistake. He added that they would keep this incident secret if I didn't lodge a
complaint against them. He added, 'I wish you had greeted him while entering, then he wouldn't have beaten you'."
Abdurrahman Bedir, Şahabettin Demir, Emin Üzen, Adem Yılmaz: These four members of the youth wing of
HADEP in Erciş district of Van alleged that they had been detained and tortured after the Newroz celebrations on 19
March. The police officers had threatened them with "disappearance," "killing in the street” during the next week.
They filed an official complaint against the police officers.
Abdülkadir Aydın (45): The Board Member of HRA Diyarbakır Branch, Abdülkadir Aydın was detained on 20
March. After release he said the following:
"I was in the kiosk of my son A. Selam Aydın at about 11pm when some 7 or 8 police cars came and stopped in front
of the kiosk. All of them were plain-clothes officers. They were observing an Italian delegation sitting in a
restaurant. Five of the cars left the scene. When the delegation got out of the restaurant, a couple of them came to the
kiosk for cigarettes. I had met them at the office of HRA, so we greeted each other and started to talk. Two police
officers came and shouted at me, asking how I could know those people, and they insulted me. Another officer took
them away. After a couple of minutes 4 police officers came. We had a discussion about the cigarette machine. A
superintendent pointed at the machine and asked the police officers to take it away. I told them that they should keep
a protocol of seizure if they were to take the machine. Upon this, the superintendent pointed at me, 'Take him away,
too.' I wanted to see his ID card. They started insulting me, dragged me over the floor and put me in a car. They said,
'Nobody can ask for our ID cards, who do you think you are?' The insults continued all the way to Yenişehir Police
Station. When they get me out of the car, they ordered me to carry the cigarette machine. I rejected, and they beat me
again inside the police station. A superintendent took the police officers out. While waiting inside, the police officers
who took me to the police station brought the protocol they kept and asked me to sign it. After reading the protocol, I
told them that I would not sign it, as it was not true. They asked me if I had connections to the PKK or not. I told
them that I had no connections to any organization but HRA, and that I was a human rights defender. They stopped
using violence after this declaration. On the other hand, the physician who examined me at the State Hospital did not
issue a report certifying the traces of blows on my body."
N.Y (16), İ.A (15), G.D (15), Ayşe Aslan (22), Ayten Aslan (18), Zinnet Yapıcı (20), Esmer Salkım (23), Çiçek
Altaş (20), Fatma Alkaş, Nasip Aslan, Dilber Savgın, Nuri Savgın, Galip Daş, Necip Altun, İlhan Aktaş,
Ahmet Koyun, Özgür Alabalık, Adnan Alkaş, Süheyla Yıldız (16), Medeni Yılmaz (14), Kerem Salgım (15),
Engin Türk (14), Nihat Bakış (20), Hüsnü Yıldız (20): These 24 people were detained during Newroz celebrations
in Tatvan district (Bitlis). After release they alleged that they had been tortured in detention. They reported that they
had been beaten and insulted at the Police HQ, where 6 to 8 detainees were kept in cells of 1.5x1.5 meters. Lawyers
from HRA visited them at Tatvan Police HQ. The lawyers reported that the children were emotionally affected due
to the ill-treatment in custody.
Cezmi Pelit (43), Mustafa Çakmak (35), Mehmet Dedeoğlu (30), Ahmet Dedeoğlu (18), A. Kadir Güneşoğlu
(38): They were detained during police raids on their houses in Karabahçe village of Siverek, Urfa on 27 March.
After release they disclosed that they had been tortured in detention. The villagers said that their fingernails got
darker because of the electric shocks, and that they had been forced to sign testimonies under the threat of guns.
Vedat Gökçe (16): The juvenile Vedat Gökçe was detained following the Newroz celebration held in İstanbul 
Bağcılar on the evening of 23 March. While detaining him, the police officers had used tear gas. He was beaten on 
the road and inside a car. Having been left on the street he was taken to hospital by passers-by. Reportedly he had
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bruises all over the body. His father Mehmet Gökçe said that he would file an official complaint.
Haşim Yiğit and 4 people: Haşim Yiğit, member of the youth wing of HADEP in Muş, alleged that he and 4 of his
friends were detained after Newroz celebrations. The officers had taken him to the river Karasu and pushed his head
under water. He had been asked to become a police informer. His brother Sadrettin Yiğit, who is the chairman of
HADEP in Muş filed an official complaint with Muş Public Prosecutor's Office.
Viyan Abi, Elif Talay: Van SSC arrested the members of the women’s wing of HADEP in Van on 25 March. Their
relatives said that both women were tortured and Viyan Abi had to be taken to hospital twice because of the torture.
Özkan Büyükyılmaz, Mehmet Yavuz Gülen, Recai Pehlivan: The superintendent Özkan Büyükyılmaz, and police
officers Mehmet Yavuz Gülen and Recep Pehlivan, all of whom on duty at İstanbul Atatürk Airport, reported that
they had been tortured while in custody. Gülen, Pehlivan, and Büyükyılmaz have been put on trial for aiding
Abdurrahman Sevgat and Ali Çatır, who sent migrants abroad with forged documents. If convicted, the police
officers have to expect up to 12 years' imprisonment. The police officers alleged that their testimonies at the Police
HQ were extracted under torture.
Özkan Mazak: He was detained in Diyarbakır on 1 April. He reported that he had been beaten in detention, he had
been given electric shocks, his testicles had been squeezed and he had been put on a hanger. Besides, he had been
laid down on ice, kept in front of a ventilator after having been hosed with pressurized water and deprived of food
and sleep.
Atılgan Eren (20), Hatice Şendul (21), Filiz Salkam (24), Ayten Kaya (21), Nevzat Gültekin (22), Mehmet
Demirkıran (25), Ömer Çağrıcı (25), Hüseyin Çiftçi (21), Mahsum Dikenyol (23): These 9 people, students at
Çermik Vocational School of Dicle University, were detained in police raids on their houses on 9 April. After release
they disclosed that they had been blindfolded at the Anti-Terror Branch of Diyarbakır Police HQ, they had been
insulted, forced to listen to loud music volume, their access to toilets had been restricted and they had been
threatened. They added that they had to sign certain documents in custody without knowing their contents.
A.Veli Turhallı (58): He was detained on 11 April when he went to Bağlar Police Station in Diyarbakır on 11 April
because he lost his ID. He said, "I was taken to a place called Anti-Riot branch. I told them that I was ill. They took
me to a physician, who issued a report confirming that I was ill. Despite this I was beaten and insulted. I have
troubles in the neck. However, they kept hitting on my head, and now my condition is serious. I was taken to the
prosecutor on 13 April, who referred me to the judge requesting him to arrest me. Then I was released pending trial."
Behlül Ocak (15): He was detained on 13 April during a protest meeting against the F-type prisons on Taksim
Square, İstanbul. After release he declared that he had been tortured in detention. He said that he had not participated
in the demonstration, but been detained under beatings and insults while he was passing by. "They insulted and
kicked me in the police vehicle. At Beyoğlu Police Station my hands were tied on my back and I was forced to kneel
down. The police officers beat me arbitrarily on all parts of my body. Four pieces of clubs were broken on my head.
They shouted that all on hunger strike should kick the bucket. They put cotton into my mouth to stop the bleeding
and I was about to be suffocated." Behlül Ocak was taken to Taksim Hospital for First Aid, but allegedly the doctors
did not deal with him despite wounds to his head and broken teeth. Behlül Ocak was released the next day and
having received a medical report certifying 10 days' inability to work he stated that he would file an official
complaint against the police officers.
Fırat Erol (26): He was detained by police officers coming to his shop in Baykan district of Siirt on 19 April. He
said, "After searching my shop they police officers took me to my home. They insulted and swore at me all the way
home. After searching the home they took me to the Anti-Terror Branch of the Police HQ where I was put into a
small cell. I stayed there alone for two days. Then, they put me into a cell together with Ramazan Tekin and A.
Samet. I was kept in detention for 10 days. They beat me every time they took me to the toilet. Besides, I was
subjected to psychological torture and I was forced to sign certain documents."
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Alihan Alhan, 10 people: In a press meeting held at HRA Ankara Branch on 20 August, branch secretary İlhami
Yaban reported that 11 people who were detained during operations deployed on 6 June against staff and readers of
the journal Atılım were subjected to torture. Among the detainees Alihan Alhan reported that he was given electric
shocks, his testicles were squeezed, and he was beaten while in custody. Alhan said: "I was constantly threatened
with death and being sent to an F-type prison. They mocked me and one kept saying, ‘I will torture you. To whom
can you complain about me? Nobody can punish me'."
Bülent Kara, Serdar Boyraz, Vahap Kaya and Murat Bozkaş: The youths Bülent Kara, Serdar Boyraz, Vahap
Kaya and Murat Bozkaş, who were detained during a general operation for public order in Elazığ, attempted to set
themselves on fire on 7 June in protest of ill-treatment during their detention. Their attempt in front of the housing
estate of judicial staff was prevented by police officers, who detained them again.
Kaze Özlü: Kaze Özlü had been raped with a truncheon during a police raid on her house in Adana on 19 November
1999. The police raided her house once again on 10 June. During a press conference on 12 June, Şehmuz Kaya,
chairman of HRA Adana Branch, stated that she had been threatened to withdraw her complaint to the European
Court of Human Rights.
During the raid on her house in Gülbahçe on 19 November 1999 the police officers had raped Kaze Özlü and they
also strangled her with the cable of the iron. Following this event Kaze Özlü had applied to the HRFT for treatment
and filed an official complaint on 7 December 1999. On 27 December 1999 the police had raided her house and
asked for the medical report of the HRFT. Further raids followed and on 24 June 2000 Kaze Özlü had been
threatened with death. On 19 November 2000 she was again threatened with death and beaten. When the official
complaint resulted in a decision for non-prosecution of the police officers Kaze Özlü had applied to the ECHR.
Altan Yerli and 9 villagers: The gendarmerie raided Asalan and Kaburgalı villages of Başkale, Van on the grounds
that the villagers were involved in "fuel-oil smuggling." Soldiers reportedly gathered the villagers on the village
squares on 12 June and beat them. Among the villagers Altan Yerli and his sister Sabiha Yerli were severely
wounded. They were taken to Başkale State Hospital together with another 8 villagers. District Governor of Başkale
had reportedly visited the villagers in the hospital and asked them not to tell anything about the incident to people
from outside Başkale.
Ahmet Candemir, Hamdullah Yıldız, Mehmet Kaya, Hasan Öner, M. Salih Ekinci, Selahattin Geyik, A. Sıtar
Kaptan, Eşref Ekinci, Mahmut İlhan, Kasım Şen, Şerif Taş, Beşir Taş, Mehmet Taş, Yusuf Yiğit, M. Nurullah
Ak, İhsan Acet, M. Selim İş, Nimet Turan, Ramazan Aslan, Abdurrahman Aslan, İskender Kaya, Hacı Çağ,
Semiyan Ölmez: In Batman, the police raided many houses in the night of 15 June and detained Ahmet Candemir
(members of the party assembly of HADEP), Hamdullah Yıldız (chairman of TUHAY-DER branch in Van),
Mehmet Kaya (member of the executive board of HRA), Hasan Öner and M. Salih Ekinci (members of the
Municipal Assembly for HADEP), and HADEP members Selahattin Geyik, A. Sıtar Kaptan, Eşref Ekinci, Mahmut
İlhan, Kasım Şen, Şerif Taş, Beşir Taş, Mehmet Taş, Yusuf Yiğit, M. Nurullah Ak, İhsan Acet, M. Selim İş, Nimet
Turan, Ramazan Aslan, Abdurrahman Aslan, İskender Kaya and Hacı Çağ, and a woman named Semiyan Ölmez.
The detainees were remanded on 22 June, whereas Semiyan Ölmez was released pending trial. The detainees were
reportedly tortured while in custody.
Faik Özlü (18): He was taken in custody on 7 July in Adana. He reported that the police threatened him with death.
Faik Özlü, son of Kaze Özlü (see above), reported that he was detained when he was coming home from work, that
the police officers put him in a car and drove around a while before they took him to the Gendarmerie Station where
he was beaten and threatened for three hours. Özlü alleged that he was threatened because of his mother’s application
to the ECHR.
F.D.F. (16): The girl F.D.F. (16), who was detained in Van on 30 June, was forcibly subjected to so-called "virginity 
test." She was detained outside Van with another 10 people on suspicion that they might join the PKK. Her lawyer 
Bekir Kaya lodged an official complaint with Van Public Prosecutor's Office on 9 August. In his petition he said, 
"My client was taken from Yoldöndü Gendarmerie Station to a hospital in Van without her consent. Dr. Emine
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Karabulut acted against the ethical principles of her profession, and subjected her to a virginity test without the
necessary permission. In fact, even the permission would not be enough for such a test as my client is still a minor.
On 3 July my client was taken to Van State Hospital. Dr. Adnan Soner and Dr. Enver Sultanoğlu certified that me
client did not "have sexual intercourse.' This practice amounts to a violation of Article 243 TPC and is also in
violation of the decree by the Ministry of Justice of 1999, providing that nobody can be subjected to a forcible test of
virginity." Lawyer Bekir Kaya added that his client was below 18, and for that reason a lawyer should have been
present during interrogation.
Osman Demir, Mehmet Şahin, 26 people: On 4 July Diyarbakır SSC No. 3 started to hear the case of 28
defendants from Kumçatı, Şırnak, including Kumçatı Mayor Osman Demir and some bureaucrats of the Directorate
for National Education in Kumçatı, on the allegations of "membership to the PKK." In the trial, the prosecutor
wanted Osman Demir and members of the Eğitim-Sen trade union, Mehmet Şahin, Özgür Barış Mercan and Ali
Ekber (Şalgan) Çalgan to be sentenced to 15 years’ imprisonment and the other 24 defendants to be sentenced to 5
years’ imprisonment. Demir and the 4 teachers were released in the hearing, pending trial. The 24 defendants were
not under arrest.
Mehmet Şahin disclosed in the hearing that they were tortured in detention in May: "They put bags over our heads,
gave electric shocks and hosed us with pressurized water while in custody." He said that solders wanted him to sign a
testimony full of wrong information. He did not sign it and was taken to Şırnak Gendarmerie HQ. He was tortured
there, and then taken to a physician: "I could hardly stand on my feet. Soldiers had to take me by the arm in the
physician's office. The physician must have been affected by my appearance, so he wrote a prescription and dealt
with my leg. Disturbed by the physician's approach, the commander of the station sergeant Halil threatened us."
Then Mehmet Şahin was taken to another physician, who shouted at him and issued a medical report certifying that
he was in good condition.
Şahin also said that they had seen two foreigners in detention: "They were speaking Arabic and showed us with their
fingers that they were being kept there for 70 days. After our release, two corpses were found in Kumçatı and Silopi.
Authorities claimed that they were PKK militants."
33 villagers from Aşat and Ortaklı villages: On 20 July, soldiers evacuated Aşat and Ortaklı villages of
Beytüşşebap district of Şırnak and detained 33 people. A HRA delegation visited the region on 8 August to
investigate the claims. According to HRA's observation, the 33 detainees had been tortured and they had been
interrogated at District Gendarmerie HQ for several days. The report emphasized that Cafer Aslan (born 1978),
Kerim Acar (born 1966) and İsa Abi (born 1961) in particular were raped with a truncheon, they were given electric
shocks, held in the hot sun and subjected to pushing nails through their hands. The report gave place to the narration
of villager Cafer Aslan: "They stripped us naked and suspended us on a hanger, naked. They gave electricity shocks
and they raped us with a truncheon. They forcibly put the excrement on/into our mouths. They threatened us saying
that our women would also face similar torture. They also threatened me with death to force me to accept the
charges."
Sabri Acı: He was detained in Mollabaki village of Malazgirt, Muş on 18 May on allegations of "assisting refugees
to enter Turkey illegally." He stated that he was tortured at Malazgirt Police HQ. Sabri Acı filed an official
complaint against a police officer by the name of Halit saying that he had beaten him for two days. In his petition he
said that he had been taken to a physician at night on 18 May, but he could not tell him that he had been tortured,
since the soldiers did not leave the room. He was released on 19 May on the condition that he should see the
prosecutor on 21 May.
Hakan Şimşek, Deniz Akgül: A group of people gathered outside Galatasaray Post Office in İstanbul on 13 June in
order to send postcards to prisoners. The police detained some of these people. Two of them, Hakan Şimşek and
Deniz Akgül disclosed that they had been beaten at the police station they were taken to.
Yasemin Ergin, Seher Durgaç, Bayre Karataş: The three women were detained in police raids on their houses in 
Diyarbakır on 16 June. In their statements to lawyers from HRA, they said that they were given electric shocks,
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hosed with water, and their hairs were pulled in detention.
Tekin Ülsen: He was detained in Diyarbakır on 23 June, and his whereabouts remained unknown for a while.
Because of this situation, his relatives get worried about his "disappearance," and they applied to Mazlum-Der
(Organization of Human Rights and Solidarity for Oppressed People). Lawyer Şehmus Ülek, Deputy SG of
Mazlum-Der, held a press meeting on 13 July and disclosed that the police did not assume responsibility for the
incident and rejected claims that he had been detained. In the press meeting Saniye Altın said the following:
"A total of 5 persons including my brother had been detained on the street on 23 June. Two persons saw them, but
the police denied this detention. I applied in writing, but I received no reply. The petition I submitted to the
prosecutor dates 28 June. On 9 July a person visited me at home and said that he had been detained along with my
brother and kept in the same cell for a while. On 10 July police officers raided the house of my brother and started
staying there. The day before two police officers came to my house, saying that five persons had been detained with
fake IDs on them, and they asked me to go to the Police HQ in order to see if one of them was my brother or not.
They showed these persons to me at the Police HQ. I could hardly recognize my brother. There were no open
wounds in his face, but abnormal swellings on his head. I could recognize him looking down his nose. He was in a
terrible condition, and he was unable to walk because of the torture. When I reacted, the police officers said, 'so
what? Look, he is still one piece.' I could talk to my brother for 2 or 3 minutes. Then I lodged an official complaint."
As Tekin Ülsen could not be traced for a long time, Mazlum-Der applied to the President, Prime Minister, Ministers
of Justice, Interior and State responsible for human rights, and to the Human Rights Commission in Parliament. The
letter read as follows:
"…Despite these facts, the authorities have not taken the burden of making a statement about his situation. Is this
case another link to the chain of 'disappearances'? Added to the silence of officials, this possibility makes us anxious
about his well-being. In the region an increasing number of detainees are being kept in Anti-Terror branches for
months even if they are remanded by courts. The case of Tekin Ülsen is an example of the near future's policy of
“disappearances”. A similar case occurred on 25 January 2001 when Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz disappeared,
and they are still missing. Every state should guarantee the life security of its citizens. Such cases show the nature of
the Turkish government. If someone does not agree with this claim, then he should trace the whereabouts of these
persons immediately, and then he should bring the perpetrators before a judge."
Metin Candoğan, İsmail Candoğan: Siblings Metin Candoğan and İsmail Candoğan were detained in Tuzluçayır
quarter of Ankara on 26 June for their alleged involvement in a fight. Their complaint led to a case against 8 police
officers on having tortured the brothers in custody. The indictment sought imprisonment terms against the police
officers in charge at the police station "30 August", İlhan Bozkurt, Yılmaz Çetin, Ali Haşim Erkuş, M. Kemal
Yıldırım, Musa Aktürk, Nedim Binay, Yusuf Büyükoğlu and Şerafettin Varol, for ill-treatment under Article 245
TPC. According to the indictment, the 8 police officers beat Metin Candoğan and İsmail Candoğan with truncheons
and fists and kicked at them.
Metin Buğu, the lawyer of the siblings Candoğan stated that Dr. Cumhur Akpınar at the Forensics had examined the
detainees one day after the detention, but he did not certify traces of torture. However, the prosecutor referred the
two brothers to the Forensics six days after the detention, and then they were given medical reports certifying their
inability to work for 15 days, each. Lawyer Buğu added that they would lodge an official complaint against Dr.
Akpınar.
The trial started at Ankara Penal Court No. 3 on 13 November. Police officers İlhan Bozkurt, Ali Haşim Erkuş, M.
Kemal Yıldırım, Musa Aktürk, Nedim Binay, Yusuf Büyükoğlu and Şerafettin Varol testified to the effect that they
had been on duty at the time, but had not witnessed any incident of torture. The victim Metin Candoğan stated that
he and his brother had been beaten by fists and truncheons and kicked at by a group of 8-10 police officers, when
they entered the police station. Lawyer Buğu requested from the court to refer the case to a criminal court, stating
that the charges against the police officers should cover torture. The court rejected this demand, and adjourned the
trial to 27 December to hear the testimonies of İsmail Candoğan and the police officer Yılmaz Çetin, who had not
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appeared in court.
On 27 December lawyer Buğu repeated his former request, stating that a criminal court should hear the case. The
court rejected the demand, and adjourned the trial to 12 February 2002 to hear the testimonies of the physicians
Cumhur Akpınar and Fuat Karaduman, who had performed the initial medical examination of the victims and issued
reports for them.
Cumali Uğurlu Bizimer: He was detained in Adana on 11 July, and his leg was broken while in custody at Bağlar
Police Station. Bizimer said, "I was depressed due to the closure of my shop. I was drinking together with my friends
in front of the bakery. I had a quarrel when the police tried to take me. At the police station I wanted to learn about
my crime, but one of the police officers hit me on my head with a walkie-talkie. I walked on him. Meanwhile 5 or 6
policemen kicked me. After one of them kicked me in my sub inguinal region, I fell down."
The official statement alleged that Bizimer was drunk and he hit himself against the walls in the resting room at the
police station. Besides, he allegedly attacked the police officer on duty while he was going to the toilet and the
officer received a five-day sick report. It was alleged that he himself fell down and broke his leg.
S. Gül, M. Çelik, R. Kurtuluş, D. Civelek: They were detained while distributing leaflets of HRA in Kartal,
İstanbul on 12 July. After release they stated that they had been beaten at the Anti-Terror Branch of İstanbul Police
HQ, they had been deprived of water and they had not been allowed to use the toilets.
Nedim Kuleber (33): It was reported that Nedim Kuleber tried to commit suicide at Tozkoparan Police Station
following his detention in İstanbul at the end of July, but the police officers prevented him from doing so. Nedim
Kuleber had had an argument with police officers around 9am and at 1.30am was detained by police officers, who
came to his home. Only half an hour later two brothers of him went to Tozkoparan Police Station, but were informed
that Nedim Kuleber had been taken to Bakırköy State Hospital. He stayed in intensive care for four days. The family
stated that they filed an official complaint because of torture.
Gökhan Keptığı and 3 persons: He held a press meeting at HRA İstanbul Branch on 20 July stating that he was
tortured together with three of his friends at Beyoğlu Police HQ. Keptığı stated that they were detained on 11 July,
when they went to Beyoğlu Police HQ to complain about a struggle in a bar. He was given a medical report
certifying his inability to work for 10 days, whereas his friends were given medical reports of 3 days, each. He said
that he suffered damages on the membrane in his left ear and injuries on the body.
Ayşegül Sandalcıoğlu, Ş. Kızıl, B. Ocak, Ö. Oral: Ayşegül Sandalcıoğlu held a press meeting at HRA İstanbul
Branch on 18 July, stating that she and other workers of the cultural center GESAM had been detained in the raid on
the office of GESAM on 13 and 14 July, and they had been tortured while in custody. Sandalcıoğlu stated that they
were held in custody for two days at Beyoğlu Police HQ, during which they were kept handcuffed and tortured. She
added that the physicians at Taksim First Aid Hospital, where they were taken for medical treatment, refused to take
off their handcuffs; and for that reason they did not accept treatment. Sandalcıoğlu said that they filed an official
complaint about the police officers working at Beyoğlu Police HQ.
Orhan Özkapan (28): 

He was detained in Bağlar quarter of Diyarbakır during the night of 22 July. He reported that he was tortured while
in custody. Özkapan stated that police officers had threatened him with a gun and had thrown him into a
muddy-hole. Then his head was put in a sack and he was taken to Diyarbakır Police HQ where he was beaten while
being interrogated for eight hours. Özkapan said that he was later released with the police saying him: "Sorry. There
was a mistake. We thought you were someone else. Now, go home."
A.E. (34): The woman A.E. disclosed that she had been detained during a party organized by a radio station at 
İstanbul Park Forest on 27 July, and she was subjected to ill-treatment while in custody. She said that 7 people had 
been detained along with her, and added, "The police officers handcuffed me, although I’m easily panicking. A 
female police officer hit me on the head with a bag three times. They made me shout 'glorious narcotics police' three 
times. Narcotic substances were found on 7 people, but not on me. I was on vacation, but they searched my office
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and told the persons there that I was detained. I had to stay at İstinye State Hospital for a while for rehabilitation after
the incident."
A.E. made a complaint with the Provincial Human Rights Council. İsmail Kapucu, the security chief of Park Forest
establishment, testified to the Governor's Office in connection with this complaint. He said that A.E. came there for
parties every weekend, but started fights and insulted them each time. Police officers told that they wanted to search
A.E. when they suspected that she might have taken substances, but she had thrown herself on the ground and started
shouting, so that they had to handcuff her. The Governor's Office gave permission for an investigation against the
police officers involved in this incident. A.E. withdrew her complaint with the prosecutor's office.
The story of A.E. was published in the daily Milliyet on 11 December. The next day the Narcotics Branch of İstanbul
Police HQ gave some photographs to the journalists, showing A.E. handcuffed on the back while the police officers
were taking her in custody. Branch Director Nihat Kubuş said, "The woman had resisted and insulted our friends.
She was kept in detention for 24 hours. She was released after testifying and the prosecutor was informed about the
incident. She is the mother of one child. We did not distribute these photographs previously in order not to victimize
her. We wouldn't have done this if the course of events has not occurred this way."
Statement by jurists on this case
Prof. Dr Ahmet Sözen: This incident is an example of restricting personal liberties. It is necessary to accept that a
person is innocent until his/her guilt is proven. This incident is a violation of personal rights of the people involved.
Judicial proceedings should be started for investigating this incident. It is possible to bring a case either against the
state or the police officers involved in the incident.
Lawyer Turgut Kazan: The police are not authorized for, nor have the task of providing such a service (to the
journalists). If they detain a person on the basis of "suspicion", then they should act accordingly and avoid violating
the personal rights of that person, as they do not know what may come out of the investigation. The attitude (of the
police in this incident) is completely wrong. It is an assault against and violation of personal rights. They should be
subjected to an investigation on charges of misconduct of duty.
Prof. Dr Bakır Çağlar: An evident violation of personal rights. The principle of innocence is one of the basic
principles of a state of law protecting the private life of a person. All of the rights of a person should be respected
and protected unless an official accusation is made against her/him or s/he is indicted. If the rights of a person are not
respected, then this will mean a violation of the basic principle of the state of law. A trial can be brought in terms of
a violation of the principle of innocence, principle of protection of private life and a violation of the rules of the state
of law in general.
İstanbul Police HQ made an official statement about this incident: "The Narcotics branch carried out an operation in
a club in Şişli, and detained 7 people for possession of illegal substances. The woman in the news story resisted the
police officers trying to detain her. She continued insulting the police officers after warnings. Finally, she was
forcibly taken to the Police HQ."
Murat Yavuzel, Nurcan Tarhan: It was reported that Murat Yavuzel, under treatment at the Hospital for Mental
Diseases in Adana, was beaten by the staff. Accordingly, six fingers had been broken and his right eye injured. In a
visit his mother Fadime Yavuzel discovered the event, which occurred at the end of July. Murat Yavuzel was
reportedly taken to hospital by the staff claiming that "he had fallen in the bath." The injury on his head needed some
stitches, but the broken fingers had not been treated at the hospital. In June the patient Nurcan Turhan was reportedly
beaten in the same hospital and her left arm was broken.
Behçet Çiçek: He alleged that he was tortured in Solhan (Bingöl) on 2 August, after he had been stopped in his car
and detained by chief superintendent İsmail Karataş. He said: "When I got out of the car I asked ‘what’s happening?’
and they immediately started to beat me. Later they took me to the police station in Solhan. They tied my legs with a
chain and started to beat me. I was bleeding from my mouth and nose. All the police officers participated in the
beating. In the evening they dropped me close to my house."
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Behçet Çiçek added that he was medically examined on 3 August and received a report certifying 3 days’ inability to
work. Later he went to the prosecutor for an official complaint. He was sent to hospital and received another report
certifying inability to work for 5 days. At the police station Mr. Çiçek identified the police officers at the station
where his blood could still be seen. In the meantime, chief superintendent İsmail Karataş, who had beaten Çiçek, was
reportedly appointed to Karlıova district.
Ç. Pamuk, A. Aslan, V. Özbey, Mizgin Gülsever, M. Ali Tekin, S. Seyitvan, Şergoh Daş: They were detained in
Diyarbakır on 7 August. Lawyers from HRA Diyarbakır Branch visited them in custody. The lawyers observed that
the 7 people looked exhausted, anxious, worried and fearful, there were bruises beneath their eyes, they had been
dressed messy and carelessly.
Rasim Aşan (17): A group of human rights defenders went to Beytüşşebap district of Şırnak in order to investigate
claims about the evacuation of Aşat and Ortaklı villages and the food embargo in Dağaltı and Hisarkapı villages. A
youngster named Rasim Aşan tried to go back to Şırnak with the human rights delegation on 8 August. He was
detained at the provincial borders of Şırnak. He was taken to the Gendarmerie HQ in Şırnak, where he was subjected
to electric shocks from his toes and genitals and suspended on a hanger. Soldiers reportedly forced him to sign a
confession that HRA Deputy Chairman Osman Baydemir had bribed him to give the delegation a false testimony
against the security forces. He was referred to the prosecutor's office, where he rejected his former testimony, which
was taken under torture. However, the prosecutor questioned him on charges brought under Article 159 TPC and the
court arrested him. The lawyers in the delegation objected to the decision of arrest, saying that the prosecutor needed
permission from the Ministry of Justice, according to Article 160 TPC, before opening a trial on charges under
Article 159 TPC. However, the court ignored this objection. Meanwhile, Osman Baydemir was questioned by the
prosecutor in Şırnak on 9 August, but later released.
Mehmet Ali Gülün, Kudret Gülün: In a press meeting at HRA İstanbul Branch on 17 August Mehmet Ali Gülün,
an executive of HADEP in Bağcılar quarter (İstanbul) and his sister Kudret Gülün disclosed that they had been
tortured after having been detained on 12 August. First Kudret Gülün was detained and taken to İstanbul Police HQ,
where she was beaten, subjected to sexual harassment and threatened with rape. Mehmet Ali Gürün went to Bağcılar
Police Station for information about his sister's condition in custody. He was made to wait there and then taken to
their house for a search. The police officers wanted to search their house. He said, "When I said that they could not
search the house without a warrant I was beaten and cursed at." Then his sister was brought to the house and the
police officers searched the house. Gürün was detained after being forced to sign a protocol, which claimed that the
house was not searched. He also reported that he was beaten at İstanbul Police HQ. The prosecutor later released
both detainees.
Yaşar Atalan, Adil Atay: They were detained in Diyarbakır on 13 August. They alleged that they had been tortured
at Diyarbakır Police HQ. During the first four days they were not allowed to see anybody. On the fifth day of
custody, two lawyers from HRA visited the men in the presence of the police at the Anti-Terror Branch of
Diyarbakır Police HQ. The lawyers reported that Adil Atay was unable to stand on his feet, his hair was wet and his
shirt was torn apart. He told them that he had been given electric shocks, hosed with pressurized water and had his
testicles squeezed. He reported that he had lost consciousness twice a day, because of the torture and that he had
been suffering from heart problems. He was kept blindfolded at all times. Although illiterate, he was forced to sign
three separate documents, the contents of which he did not know. Yaşar Atalan told the lawyers that he had been
subjected to similar forms of torture. On 19 August, Yaşar Atalan's parents were invited to the Police HQ, the police
asked them to encourage their son to become an informer in return for a reduced sentence.
Emine Özbek, Remziye Özbek, 12 relatives of prisoners: Emine Özbek, Remziye Özbek and 12 relatives of
prisoners were on a hunger strike at the office of ÖDP Diyarbakır provincial branch when the police detained them
in this office on 20 August. After release the 14 people reported that the police officers had insulted and sexually
harassed them. Besides, they were dragged over the floor by their hair.
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İsmail Bahar (57): He alleged that he was beaten by police officers when he was detained in Kuşadası district
(Aydın) on 22 August. He said: "I had been watching a football match in a coffee shop. Here I took some alcohol.
When I wanted to watch another match in another coffee shop, belonging to the municipal assembly member Ümit
Özenmiş, I was not allowed in because of the alcohol. There was a slight discussion and they called the police. Three
officers took me to the Police HQ. On entry they started to beat me. When I protested and said they should stick to
the law reminding them of my military career and telling them that they had no right to touch me, they got even
angrier. They took me to the police car and drove outside town. When I asked where we were going one police
officer cursed at me and said that they would shoot me in the head. After 4 or 5 kilometers they stopped, took me
outside the car, beat me up and threw me into a ditch. I could not get out of it until dawn." The district governor of
Kuşadası reportedly started an investigation into this incident.
Fuat Nalkıran (14): The child named Fuat Nalkıran was detained on 30 August as a suspect in the killing of
businessman Üzeyir Garih. The police and the media declared him the murderer, but he reported that he was tortured
while in custody to accept the charges. He said: "After my detention I was stripped of my T-shirt and trousers and
put into a very cold room with air-conditioning. After half an hour police officers came and said, ‘you did it. If you
do not speak the truth we shall rib off your head.’ They also squeezed my testicles. But I said that I did not kill Mr.
Garih."
Fuat Nalkıran added that after testifying to the prosecutor on 26 August he had been detained once again and taken
to the police station for identification. His father Hasan Nalkıran complained about the press to have presented his
son as guilty. Because of such reports he had lost his job.
Lawyer Seda Akço from the Children’s Commission of İstanbul Bar Association stated that the detention of Fuat
Nalkıran and the way he was treated was a breach of law. Lawyer Akço said that Fuat Nalkıran had not been
questioned by a juvenile judge in line with the principle of secrecy of private life, and added, "You detain a child and
declare him a suspect, without having any evidence on his guilt. Then you expose his family, his friends to the
public, without thinking about the future of this child. The proceedings, the place and the period of detention are
against the law. A child cannot be detained for a second time unless new evidence is found."
Fuat Nalkıran and his family brought cases against the Ministry of Justice and 68 newspapers, demanding
compensation of TL 55 billion from the Ministry and a total of TL 280 billion from the newspapers Star, Hürriyet,
Sabah, Zaman, Türkiye, Posta, Akşam and Güneş.
Pınar Konuşkan: She was detained in connection with the killing of businessman Üzeyir Garih on 25 August on the
allegations that "she was on the spot together with the murderer." Later she reported that she had been tortured. In an
interview she gave to the daily Radikal, she told that she had been beaten in custody and for that reason she had
accepted that she had been together with the suspect Yener Yermez on that day. Accordingly, the police threatened
her that she would not get out of custody alive, if she did not sign the prepared testimony. She was deprived of food
and beaten. She signed the testimony. Following the detention of the alleged killer, Yener Yermez, Pınar Konuşkan
was confronted with him for identification. "We both said that we did not know each other and had not been together
on that day, but the police once again threatened me with further custody and fearing further torture I told the
prosecutor that we had been together," Pınar Konuşkan said.
Meanwhile lawyer Hüseyin Sümer from İstanbul Bar Association reported that E.N. (17), another girl who had been
detained in connection with the killing of Üzeyir Garih, had applied to the Bar on the sixth day of her detention.
Lawyer Sümer said that E.N.'s detention of six days without a lawyer’s consult was a breach of laws. According to
the proceedings on the first day of detention a lawyer should have been called, but the police did so on the last day.
Sümer also announced that they might make an official complaint against İstanbul Police HQ. Lawyer Metin İriz of
İstanbul Bar Association added that minors should have been directly referred to the prosecutor without being
interrogated by the police.
Ali İbiş: Civil servants of Çankaya (Ankara) Municipality beat the street vendor Ali İbiş when he wanted to read out 
a press statement outside the municipality building on 6 September. The journalists intervened and he was allowed to
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read out his statement. He told journalists that the officials had taken his goods and beaten him. Shortly after this
statement the police detained Ali İbiş and his brother Ayhan.
Sabri Topçu, Tuncay Sağıroğlu, Rıza Ballı, Hüseyin Diri, Özcan Balkın, Aydın Çelebi, Cem Taylan Günel:
Sabri Topçu, chairman of the union of workers in the motorized vehicles sector (TÜMTIS), the executives Tuncay
Sağıroğlu, Rıza Ballı, the members Hüseyin Diri, Özcan Balkın, Aydın Çelebi and Cem Taylan Günel were detained
in İstanbul on 7 September during raids of the police of their houses. They reported that they had been subjected to
torture while in detention. The detainees were reportedly given electric shocks, beaten, insulted while they were
handcuffed and blindfolded. The 7 trade unionists appeared at İstanbul SSC on 13 September. They had been
detained on the allegation of having kidnapped Hamit Çakıcı, who had not participated in the strike at Aktif Logistic
Mail Company, and having ill-treated him. However, the prosecutor at İstanbul SSC did not charge them with
"establishing a gang to commit a crime." Deciding that the court was not competent the suspects and the case files
were sent to Şişli Public Prosecutor's Office. The trade unionists were released there, pending trial.
Sabri Topçu held a press meeting on 20 September. He disclosed that he was kept in detention for 6 days, and he was
subjected to psychological torture at the organized crime branch. He stated that during the 48 hours of detention he
had been stripped naked and forced to listen to the screams of other people being tortured.
Abdulbasit Taş, Şirin Taş, Kasım Sever, Mehdi Yıldırım, Atila Aslan, Özgür Yılmaz, Behçet Yılmaz, Salih
Özen, Sırrı Taşkın, Aslan Bulak, Çetin Kaya, Behçet Özen, Mehmet Özçelik, Ersin Çiçek, Maşallah Bingöl:
During the operations starting on 13 September some 20 people including the chairman of HADEP branch in Varto
district (Muş), Behçet Özen, board member of HADEP Mehmet Özçelik and HRA members were detained. The
detainees reported that they were tortured in Muş Police HQ. Amnesty International made an urgent action call. In
this urgent action call, AI reported that Şirin Taş had been brought to his house, blindfolded on 15 September, and
the police had beat him, his mother, his wife and sister during the search in the house.
Doğan Öğüt: The youth Doğan Öğüt was detained by the police in Avcılar, İstanbul on 24 September. He alleged
that he was beaten in custody: "I was standing at a public minibus stop when a police vehicle stopped in front of me.
I was forced into the police vehicle and they looked at my ID. When they saw that I was a member of the Labor
Party (EMEP) they started to beat me. They continued to beat me although I told them that I had undergone an
operation and was disabled. One officer said that he was mentally disabled and might throw me out of the car. I
smelled alcohol. In the end they dropped me at one street in Avcılar." Lawyer Arzu Kaya said that she would file an
official complaint against the police officers working at Avcılar Police HQ.
Sadrettin Dinçer: MP with the Nationalist Action Party (MHP) for Trabzon Orhan Bıçakçıoğlu tabled an official
question to the Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen alleging that Sadrettin Dinçer, an advisor of former
Minister of Public Works and Settlement Koray Aydın, had been detained in September in connection with fraught
in the Ministry and he had been tortured at Ankara Police HQ. In his question Bıçakçıoğlu said that hands and feet of
Dinçer had been tied on the back, a police officer had sat on his head and asked him for information against Minister
Aydın. Besides, he had been stripped naked. Bıçakçıoğlu added that the torture inflicted on Dinçer had been certified
in a report by the Forensics.
Selma Kılıç: The police raided the house of Selma Kılıç in Batman in the midst of September. Reportedly Kılıç’s
husband left his home for political reasons. The police officers asked Kılıç for the whereabouts of her husband. She
said that she had no idea and asked whether the police had a search warrant. In reaction, the police reportedly beat
and detained her.
Necmi Kadıoğlu, Mustafa Albayrak, Tufan Mengi, Harun Karaca: As part of the operations concerning the 
fraud in the municipality of İstanbul, the police raided the houses of Albayrak Holding owners Nuri Albayrak, 
Kazım Albayrak and Muzaffer Albayrak on 12 September. It was reported that the police ill-treated the people 
present in the houses during the raids and detained the wife of Nuri Albayrak Havva Albayrak and his sons Faruk 
Albayrak (5) and Muhammet Albayrak (11), the wife of Muzaffer Albayrak Ayşe Albayrak and his daughter 
Meryem Albayrak (6). But the police denied these detentions for a while and alleged that the persons might have
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been kidnapped.
Necmi Kadıoğlu (former director of Joint Enterprises of İstanbul Metropolitan Municipality), Mustafa Albayrak
(owner of the daily Yeni Şafak and an executive of Albayrak Holding), Harun Karaca and Tufan Mengi, who were
detained during the police raids, were reportedly tortured in detention.
The 13 detainees were taken to Haseki Hospital for medical examination on 14 September. Mustafa Albayrak, Harun
Karaca, Necmi Kadıoğlu and Tufan Mengi were given medical reports certifying that "they had been beaten and
electric shocks had been given from the genitals." According to the report, traces of blows and electricity shocks
were visible on the genitals and the foot of Mengi, and traces of blows were visible on the body of Albayrak.
İstanbul Police HQ Organized Crime Branch claimed that these medical reports were not reflecting the truth. The
police officers took Albayrak and Mengi to four different medical examinations at İstanbul University Faculty of
Medicine, SSK Okmeydanı Hospital, Şişli Etfal Hospital and Fatih Public Prosecutor's Office Forensics, where the
two men were given medical reports stating that they were in good health. On the basis of the 4 different reports, the
police made an official complaint with Fatih Public Prosecutor's Office against Dr. Ayhan Sandal and Dr. Orhan
Gümrükçü for "issuing false medical reports."
Tufan Mengi held a press meeting on 17 September. He said that the director of Organized Crime Branch, Adil
Serdar Saçan[7] had threatened him that if he did not testify against the former Mayor Recep Tayyip Erdoğan he
would not get out of detention alive. During the four days of detention he allegedly had been given electric shocks to
his toes, his testicles had been squeezed and he had been crucified. The police reportedly wanted to know, who was
in charge of the money collected by Erdoğan.
Necmi Kadıoğlu and Harun Karaca held a press meeting in the office of Mazlum-Der in İstanbul on 18 September.
Both had obvious difficulties in walking, before they started to talk about the torture at the organized crime branch.
They alleged that they had been given electric shocks to their toes, their testicles had been squeezed and they had
been interrogated in a dark room. Lawyer Faik Işık reported that the police issued warrants for capturing the
physicians, who had issued reports certifying torture. The new allegations were similar to the allegations Tufan
Mengi made on 17 September.
On 20 September five police officers testified to the public prosecutor in Fatih investigating the complaint by the
detainees. Besides, the Prime Minister requested from the Minister of Interior to investigate the claims of torture.
İstanbul Governor assigned three police officers for investigating the claims, on instruction by the Minister of
Interior. The inspectors heard the testimonies of the torture victims on 27 September.
Leyla Bozacı: She was raped in Şile (İstanbul) on 30 August by police officers Kerem Döndü and Benal Demir.
Leyla Bozacı was on holiday with her children Ebru, Elif and Elhan in Şile. Having no ID card, the two police
officers took Bozacı into their car, which was in fact the official car of Şile Chief of the Police Yakup Acar. Her
friend Hülya Şimşek reacted, but the bar owner Mehmet Pot obstructed her. The police officers took Bozacı first to a
forest, then to a hotel. Kerem Döndü, the security guard of Acar, raped her at the hotel. Döndü wanted Bozacı to
drink his urine, too.
It was reported that Kerem Döndü and Benal Demir were drunk in the night. They were arrested on 17 September,
whereas the court released Mehmet Pot pending trial. Kerem Döndü reportedly committed many other crimes in Şili
but was never investigated; as Chief of Şile Police Yakup Acar protected him.
In November the police officers Kerem Döndü and Benal Demir were indicted for "raping", "beating" and
"deprivation of liberty" of the woman Leyla Bozacı. The trial was to commence at Üsküdar Criminal Court on 7
January 2002.
47 people- Platform Against War 

The police intervened when the "Platform against War", comprised of members of trade unions, NGOs and political
parties, wanted to hold a press statement in the Freedom Square (İstanbul-Bakırköy) on 29 September. 47 people
were detained during the incident. The detainees reported after release that they were beaten in custody.
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On 1 October the "Platform Against War" held a press conference at HRA İstanbul branch, stating that they would
file an official complaint against the police for using extreme violence against demonstrators. Eren Keskin,
chairwoman of the branch stated that the violence continued at Bakırköy Central Police Station and all detainees had
been tortured or ill-treated. Özgür Ersoy stated that the police beat him and broke his nose while taking the detainees
to hospital.
Ergün Koç: Ergün Koç, member of HADEP declared that he was beaten by plain-clothes police officers, who
wanted to kidnap him on 9 October. During a press conference at the HADEP office in Adana he said that he was
brutally beaten by the police when he refused to show his ID and let them search his body. He managed to escape by
running away.
Veysel Yirmibeş, Suat Dikeç: The Directory for Health within the municipality of İstanbul filed an official
complaint against a superintendent named "Mesut". Allegedly he had insisted in entering the Darülaceze compound
in order to take water from there. When the civil servants Veysel Yirmibeş and Suat Dikeç did not grant him
permission he beat them and later detained them together with another civil servant, Hamza Yaşaroğlu. The three
officials were held for seven hours in detention.
Orhan Yalçınoğlu, Orhan Toprak, Mehmet Güzel: The three men were detained during the Mayday Labor Day
celebrations in Diyarbakır. After release they reported that they had been tortured while being held at the Çarşı
Police Station. Yalçınoğlu made as press statement at the office of HRA Diyarbakır branch, and stated that they were
laid down on to the floor and were beaten.
Döndü Erdoğan (14): The child Döndü Erdoğan was detained in Yenibosna, İstanbul on 29 April because she had
no ID on her. Following her detention for 11 hours in handcuffs she apparently attempted to commit suicide. Her
elderly sister Gülsüm Erdoğan said that Döndü had left the house at 2pm and they started to search for her when she
did not appear at a reasonable time. They found her at the police station "75th Year" at 11pm. Döndü Erdoğan was in
handcuffs, which cut her hands. The police officers took off the handcuffs when her relatives insisted, but they did
not release Döndü until an ID card was brought from the house. At the police station she tried to jump out of the
window and cut her artery by a glass. She was released at 1am and her relatives took her to hospital. At home she
jumped out of the window and had to be taken back to hospital.[8]

Cem Hire: The police allegedly beat Cem Hire, member of the teachers union Eğitim-Sen, who was detained in
İstanbul around 2am on 17 May. In a statement by the paper "Sosyalist İşçi" (Socialist Worker) it was alleged that he
had to be treated in hospital.
Ahmet Pembegüllü and 60 people: Gebze Mayor Ahmet Pembegüllü was reportedly tortured together with some
60 people, after he was detained during an operation deployed on 1 May in connection with a case of fraud in the
municipality. Avni Doğan, deputy chair of the parliamentary group of the Virtue Party (FP) and FP Kocaeli MP
Osman Pepe reported on a conversation with Sadettin Tantan, Minister of Interior, concerning the torture of Gebze
Mayor Ahmet Pembegüllü and staff of the municipality. Apparently Sadettin Tantan had accepted the allegations
with the words "this is a question of education and it will take 10-15 years to wipe out torture." MP Osman Pepe
stated that some 60 detainees from Gebze municipality had been stripped naked, suspended by their arms and legs
and given electric shocks during their interrogation at the Organized Crime Branch of İstanbul Police HQ.
Pepe said on the methods of torture: "They strip the men naked. They say, 'Women are subjected to virginity tests,
we will cut off your genitals if you come out to be gay.' Before giving electricity shocks, they tie a cardboard over
their arms, and put plastics and chains over it. They pull the arms and feet of the detainee. They pour an acidic
solution on the right part of the chest. They give electric shocks on the genitals. They use truncheons covered with
special plastics."
Mehmet Emin Güneş: The police detained Vetha Aydın, secretary of the HRA Siirt Branch, on 8 May, and branch 
members Emin Dayan, Muhyettin Timurlenk, Beşiri Küneş, Mehmet Emin Küneş and Yusuf Adıgüzel on 9 May 
without showing any reason for the detentions. The police reportedly beat Mehmet Emin Güneş while in custody. 
The detainees were released on 10 May. Emin Dayan, Muhyettin Timurlenk, Beşiri Küneş, Mehmet Emin Küneş and
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Yusuf Adıgüzel are also members of HADEP Siirt Provincial Organization.
Ö.Ç. (16), F.T. (15): The children Ö.Ç. and F.T., who were detained in Çiğli district of İzmir on 10 October on the
accusations of "theft," were reportedly tortured while in detention. Lawyer Nurhan Doğan took the floor at the
session of the trial that was brought against the children at Karşıyaka Penal Court No. 2, and said that the children
had been terribly beaten until blood came from their ears, and that they had to accept the charges against them
although the fingerprints did not match. Lawyer Doğan added that the testimonies of the children had been received
and they had been taken to an examination on the spot without the presence of a lawyer, in breach of the Code of
Criminal Procedure and the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.
A group of homosexuals who have established the "Platform for a Humane Life" held a press meeting in the office of
HRA Ankara Branch on 12 November. They reported that the "Sledgehammer Team" of Ankara Police HQ
persecuted, used force against and tortured them.
Okşan Öztop, the speaker of the Platform, said that the homosexuals were always subjected to discrimination in the
society, but now this situation got worse as the police had started to persecute and use violence against them
recently. Öztop complained about the "Sledgehammer Team" in particular. Accordingly, this team consisted of
police officers, who had worked in the State of Emergency Region. This team had detained 700 people and 450 of the
detainees were homosexuals. Öztop added that on many occasions they had been detained and tortured arbitrarily.
Öztop concluded that there would be no choice but going abroad for seeking asylum if the persecution by the police
did not come to an end.

Kasım Kılıç, Adil Kılıç and Reşit Kılıç: Selma Kılıç (18), Necdet Demirkandan and a person of Syrian origin were
killed in the police raid on a house in Silvan district of Diyarbakır on 17 October, and Kasım Kılıç, Adil Kılıç and
Reşit Kılıç were detained by the police. The three men were subsequently arrested by Diyarbakır SSC. Cihan Aydın
and Reyhan Yalçındağ, lawyers from HRA Diyarbakır Branch, filed an official complaint with Diyarbakır Public
Prosecutor's Office on 31 October on the grounds that these three men were tortured in police custody.
In the complaint the lawyers stated that the men were blindfolded and put in cells separately. When torture started,
the screams of their clients had been heard in custody. Kasım Kılıç had been blindfolded, stripped naked, hosed with
pressurized water and beaten. All detainees had been beaten, their testicles had been squeezed and they had been
given electric shocks to their genitals, nipples, tongues and toes and they had been left breathless with plastic bags
being put over their heads. Although Kasım Kılıç had been examined at Silvan State Hospital he had not been
certified any traces of blows or torture. The official complaint also mentioned that the detainees were held for 8 days,
despite of the constitutional amendment restricting the length of detention to 4 days.
Mehmet Kısaoğlu, Nazım Kısaoğlu, İbrahim Kısaoğlu: Special team members reportedly beat Mehmet Kısaoğlu
and his paralyzed son Nazım Kısaoğlu during the raid on Hasanova village (Karlıova, Bingöl) on 1 November. In his
application to HRA Bingöl Branch Nazım Kısaoğlu said:
"Immediately after entering my house they shouted 'we’ve got the right one here’. They said that I was a terrorist and
I stated that I was ill and paralyzed for the last five years. They did not listen to me and started to beat me. They
asked me for my code name. One of them used a walkie-talkie and said ‘we’ve got the right one, shall we kill him?’
but the other side answered that they should make me talk. They threw me to the grounds and stepped on me. My
mother tried to prevent them, but they beat her on her back and threw her on the ground. I saw blood coming from
the head of my father. My brothers Savaş and Barış were crying. They searched everywhere in the house and put our
beds outside. They stayed until the morning and took my father and my elderly brother İbrahim with them, when
they left."
İzzet Baran: On 1 November İzzet Baran, board member of the Association of Solidarity with Prisoners’ Families in
Mersin, held a press meeting at HRA Mersin Branch. He said that he had been kidnapped by plain-clothes police
officers, interrogated and put him under pressure to become a police informer.
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Mehmet Şerif Oğuz: HADEP member Mehmet Şerif Oğuz spoke on a press conference at HRA İstanbul Branch on
21 November stating that the police had kidnapped him on 13 November and tortured him over one day. He said that
he had been forced into a car after he had left home at 9am and the three plain-clothes officers had put a bag over his
head.
"First I was taken to a place, where I could hear the noise of walkie-talkies. Later I was presumably taken out of
town and had to move downstairs. Two persons came, undressed me and sat beside me. Making an injection into my
arm they asked questions on education in PKK camps in Iran. They said that they had photographs taken of me
together with PKK militants. Since I rejected the accusation they applied electric shocks to my genitals and toes.
They squeezed my testicles and wanted to drown me in a barrel with liquid." Oğuz said that he was dropped near
Gebze and he had filed an official complaint against the police officers.
Nesim Akın, Memduh Akın: In Saray district (Van) Nesim Akın, chairman of the local HADEP branch, his brother
Memduh Akın, and another four unnamed HADEP members were detained on 15 November, but released in the
evening. After the release Nesim Akın stated that they had been detained on charges of "collecting money for the
PKK" and had been beaten and put under psychological pressure during their time at the central gendarmerie station
in Saray.
Aslan Kaya, Hasan İlten, Eyüp Tanış, Erhan Polat, Bedia Alagöz, Halil Küçükdemirtaş: On 15 November five
HADEP members, including the executive member of the central youth commission Aslan Kaya, were detained
when they wanted to enter Silopi (Şırnak province) in order to visit the families of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz,
and to present them the cup for becoming third in a football tournament organized by the youth wing of HADEP.
Aslan Kaya, Hasan İlten (executive member of HADEP Batman Branch), Erhan Polat, Bedia Alagöz and the driver
Halil Küçükdemirtaş were arrested on 16 November. Murat Ceylan, chairman for HADEP in Batman province and
the lawyer Oktay Bahadır visited them in prison on 20 November and said that they saw traces of torture at the
ankles of Aslan Kaya. Lawyer Bahadır added that Hasan İlten, Eyüp Tanış, Erhan Polat, Bedia Alagöz and Halil
Küçükdemirtaş had also been tortured. In December all but Aslan Kaya were released upon the objection raised by
the lawyers. The court rejected the lawyers' objection to the arrest of Aslan Kaya.
Soner Aydoğdu: The student Soner Aydoğdu held a press meeting at the office of HRA Ankara Branch on 26
November. He stated that on 20 November plain-clothes police officers had forced him into a car in Mamak quarter
of Ankara. He had been interrogated on the political views of his family and put under pressure to become a police
informer. He added that later he had been threatened over the phone.
N.K. (21): The police officer Asım Çetin was put on trial for raping N.K. after she had been taken into custody at the
Public Order Branch of Bakırköy Police HQ on allegations of prostitution. Çetin, who was reportedly suspended
from duty, shall be prosecuted at a criminal court.
Abdurrahim Demir, Reşat Bağcı, Ömer Kaçmaz: Abdurrahim Demir (a student at the Faculty of Science and
Literature), Reşat Bağcı (a student at the Faculty of Engineering) and Ömer Kaçmaz were detained at Diyarbakır
Dicle University on 7 December and released on 10 December. The students were reportedly beaten while in
custody. The students were detained at the gate of the university when they were going to submit the petitions for
"Education in Kurdish" to the rector.
Nihat Avcı: Nihat Avcı, the treasurer of the Van branch of the Association for Aid and Solidarity with Prisoners, 
stated that members of the gendarmerie intelligence organization JİTEM had threatened him. He told that two 
persons had come to his house several times on 6 December and left a mobile number, when they did not find him. 
He called the number and the person on the other side of the phone introduced himself as a police officer asking him 
for an appointment. On 7 December he went to the appointment and was asked by two men to enter their car. He 
refused. At the same time two police officers and his brother came to the scene, but the police officers did not 
intervene, knowing that the two men were from JİTEM. The men in the car asked him to provide information on 
members and executives of his association threatening him that they would target the members, if he did not come 
up with what they wanted. Nihat Avcı filed an official complaint. During the press conference of 10 December he
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presented a tape recording of the conversation with the JİTEM members.
Yeşim Tunçsan: Yeşim Tunçsan, a student at the Aegean University, Faculty for Chemistry, held a press conference
at the office of HRA İzmir Branch on 12 December. She said that she was a reader of the journal "Devrimci
Mücadele" (Revolutionary Struggle) and stated that she had been detained on 8 November, when she left university.
At the Anti-Terror Branch of İzmir Police HQ she had been threatened with being killed and asked to stop reading
the journal. On 30 November she had been threatened again, when she left university and refused to show her ID.
Şükrü Duman, Fethiye Tepe, Özkan Kaygusuz, Tevhide Akıncı, Gülten Kahraman: On 11 December the police
raided a house in Bursa, where Hüseyin Yıldız was continuing the death fast action, and detained Şükrü Duman,
Fethiye Tepe, Özkan Kaygusuz, Tevhide Akıncı, editor-in-chief of the journal "Devrimci Demokrasi" and staff
member Gülten Kahraman. After release the 5 people held a press conference at HRA İstanbul Branch on 14
December and stated that they had been tortured while in detention. Tevhide Akıncı said that all detainees had been
beaten, the men’s testicles had been squeezed, and they had been threatened with rape and subjected to swearing and
cursing. She added that Hüseyin Yıldız had been taken to a hospital, but had been discharged, when he refused
treatment.
8 Students: A night watchman and a staff beat 8 boarders of Regional Primary Boarding School in Çat district of
Erzurum for making some noise. The incident occurred in the month of Ramadan. One of the students suffered
damage to the soft tissue in his arm, others swellings and bruises on various parts of their bodies. The student C.Y.
said the following about the incident: "We woke up to eat before dawn. We were about to go to sleep after the
morning prayer. Staff member Ahmet Yavuz came and asked us to go to sleep. Then he came to the dormitory, and
instructed us to go down to the girl students' study room. 7 friends and I did so. The night watchman Selami Tepe
and Ahmet Yavuz closed the door and they started to beat us with clubs. Tepe hit me in the face, and for that reason I
had a swollen nose. Then they in instructed us not to tell anything to anybody. The incident became public, when
E.Y. informed her mother about the incident on the phone."
Çat District Governor Ahmet Çırakoğlu alleged that the staff of the school wanted to warn the students to stop
making noise, and that one of the students had her arm mangled by the door. However, Principle Ercan Aksakal
confirmed that the students had been beaten, and he started a disciplinary investigation.
Abdulbari Karakoç: Abdulbari Karakoç, the chairman of the local HADEP organization in Yukarı Salat town of
Bismil, Diyarbakır, was detained for the third time in December on 23 December. After release, he said that he had
been tortured in detention: "I was detained 3 times within 15 days. When I was detained on 10 December, the
military officials in the town told me that I would not be permitted to open a HADEP branch in the town. I was
beaten, hosed with pressurized water, and threatened with death while in detention. I was detained for the second
time on 15 December, because of a problem related to my brother. They threatened me in detention, urging me to
resign from HADEP. A military official threatened me with death. And finally, some 20 members of HADEP and I
were detained before dawn one day after the official opening of the HADEP branch. I was kept in detention for 2 or
3 hours, and I was threatened once again. The other executives of HADEP were also threatened while in detention."

Torture Trials

The Human Rights Center of İstanbul Bar Association published the result of a 3-year study on trials against
torturers in İstanbul. According to the report, "90% of the trials of torture heard at 7 criminal courts in İstanbul ended
in decisions of acquittal."
The study was carried out by the lawyers Zeynep Kaya and Şeref Turgut, and published with the title "The Balance
Sheet of Trials of Torture (İstanbul)." The study covered 7 criminal courts hearing cases based on Article 243 TPC
(torture) in 1998, 1999 and 2000. In the introductory part of the report, the lawyers stated that most cases had been
considered as ill-treatment, but these cases of ill-treatment were left outside the scope of the study. At the criminal
courts in Sultanahmet, Kadıköy, Bakırköy, Eyüp, Beyoğlu, Kartal and Üsküdar a total of 124 trials had been heard in
3 years and a total of 353 police officers had been prosecuted in these trials. Of these trials, 63 ended in acquittal of
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193 police officers. The courts convicted 12 police officers in 7 trials. In 7 trials against 18 defendants, the courts
declared not to be competent. 2 trials against 6 police officers were suspended, whereas 43 trials against 122 police
officers were under way at the end of 2000. The report emphasized that convictions were rare, but despite this fact,
the sentences given to the perpetrators were not executed but suspended under the Law on Execution of Sentences.
In their study the lawyers drew attention to the fact that some police officers had been put on trial repeatedly (H.M. 6
times, B.K. 5 times, A.B. and N.A. 3 times), but none of them had been dismissed from duty. According to the
report, the police officer M.S. had been convicted twice in three years. In one case he was sentenced to 10 and in the
other case to 2.5 months' imprisonment, but both sentences had been suspended.
Some sample stories

Lawyer Nilgün Öğüçlü and her husband, physician Mehmet Öğünçlü were put on trial on the accusations of
"slandering the security forces," after they lodged an official complaint when they heard about a case in which a
detainee might have been subjected to torture. This trial, including the statement by Kuşadası Prosecutor Şenol Dağ
as to the accusations and the verdict, is important enough to constitute an example in the Case law.[9] Following are
the developments in this trial:
In March 1998, soldiers detained İbrahim İmir for steeling sheep in Davutlar town of Kuşadası, Aydın. Following his
interrogation he was taken to Kuşadası State Hospital and alleged that he had been tortured. He claimed that his
testicles had been squeezed in a clamp. Dr. Mehmet Öğünçlü and a children diseases specialist examined him, and
found a swelling on his testicles. They took the patient to the Head of the Hospital, Süleyman Bilgen, who
commented that a vessel disease "Verikosell" was the reason for the swelling. The three doctors could not agree on
the reason for the swollen testicles, and they issued a report concluding, “no traces of torture had been established.”
However, İbrahim İmir insisted on his allegation.
Dr. Mehmet Öğünçlü told his wife, the lawyer Nilgün Öğüçlü about the incident. She informed Aydın Bar
Association and Kuşadası Public Prosecutor's Office, requesting an investigation of the claims. 8 lawyers lodged
official complaints in connection with this case. At the end of the investigation the Public Prosecutor's Office issued
a decision not to indict, concluding that İmir had not been tortured.
Subsequently, Kuşadası Gendarmerie HQ brought a case against Nilgün Öğüçlü and Mehmet Öğünçlü on the
accusations of "slandering the security forces." In the trial, which ended in November 2000, Prosecutor Şenol Dağ
requested from the judge to acquit the defendants. He said the following in his statement as to the accusations in the
case:
"Torture-related crimes cast a serious problem for our country. Commissions have been founded within the
Parliament for investigating torture, and the European Court of Human Rights have convicted our country many
times for such crimes, and Turkey was obliged to pay huge amounts of compensation in these trials. Under these
circumstances, all sections of the society should struggle against torture. However, in this struggle against torture,
doctors shoulder an important task as it’s their duty to certify torture, and lawyers shoulder an important task, as it’s
their duty to follow the claims and make the necessary complaints in the name of the public. I conclude that the
defendants did not act with the intention of slander, and for this reason I request to acquit them."
Kuşadası Penal Court followed this view and acquitted both defendants.
The Central Disciplinary Board of the General Directorate for Security started a disciplinary investigation against the
police officer Yunus Sağlam for "having beaten and tortured some detainees" in Afyon on 9 and 10 May, but they
failed to receive the testimony of Yunus Sağlam in the course of this investigation. In order to trace the whereabouts
of him, the Central Disciplinary Board made an announcement in the Official Gazette dated 6 December 2001,
declaring that "Yunus Sağlam could not be found despite all efforts" and "he would be regarded as having
disclaimed his right to defense unless he gives his testimony until 13 December."
The police officers Erol B., Recep T. and Kahraman A. were convicted for the crime of torture in a trial that ended at 
Ordu Criminal Court on 3 April 2000. Ordu Police HQ Public Order Branch Director Mustafa Oruç was acquitted of
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charges of "ill-treatment," but sentenced to 3 months' imprisonment and given a fine of TL 1.5 million on charges of
"negligence of duty" for he had "arbitrarily prevented the defendant from seeing a lawyer." The prison terms was
commuted to a fine of TL 2 million and then suspended. The 8th Chamber of Court of Cassation upheld the original
verdict in October 2001.
Following is the information regarding some of the trials, which were launched on charges of torture, and
ill-treatment and which continued or ended in 2001:
Hasan Irmak (50): HADEP member Hasan Irmak was detained on 7 June 2000, and he began to suffer permanent
disorders because of torture in detention. He received medical treatment at the HRFT because of torture-related
problems. In January, he opened a case demanding compensation of TL 100 billion from the Ministry of Interior.
His lawyer Sedat Yurtdaş reported on the experience of his client: "At Diyarbakır Police HQ he was chained to an
iron and kept waiting for hours stark-naked. He had lost consciousness when his testicles were squeezed, but using
perfume he had regained consciousness and was again subjected to the same treatment. When the testicles of Hasan
Irmak swoll, he was taken to Bağlar Health Center and later to the State Hospital and the hospital at Dicle
University. He was certified to have lost his virility and to have problems with his left ear. In June last year he was
detained together with another 7 people on allegations of 'supporting the PKK and sheltering its militants.' He was
acquitted in January this year."
At the end of December 2000, Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor's Office opened a case against the police officers
Kamber Özperçin and Mustafa Yücel of the Anti-Terror Branch of Diyarbakır Police HQ. The indictment read that
"the police officers had hosed Hasan Irmak with pressurized water, squeezed his testicles, hit him on his left ear and
threatened him," and requested from the court to convict the police officers under Article 243 TPC.
S.G., B.S.: In December 2000 Silivri (İstanbul) Public Prosecutor's Office opened a trial against the police officers
Murat Çakıcı, Müjdat Arayan, Bircan Ballı, Rıza Köklü, İbrahim Murat Gazi and Ömer Yiğit Doğan from Ambarlı
Police Station for torturing B.S. and S.G. These two youngsters had been detained on 17 June 2000 on charges of car
theft while they were collecting papers from the garbage in Avcılar. They alleged to have been raped with a
truncheon at Ambarlı Police Station.
B.S. reported the incident as follows: "They took me and my brother-in-law downstairs and blindfolded us. There
were 5 or 6 police officers. One of them said that he knew karate and started to beat us. One of them jumped on my
chest so that I could not breathe. For a short time they removed the blindfold. That police officer said: 'Check my
biceps, I am a boxer.' I was afraid so I looked at him and he fisted me in the face. When applying electricity to our
genitals he said, 'Now I am a psycho.' Later we lost consciousness. When I opened my eyes they were hitting on my
genital with a truncheon. I lost consciousness again. They hosed me with pressurized water. I regained
consciousness. The same police said, 'Now I am a psycho sexual' and covering a truncheon with a condom he raped
me and my brother-in-law with the help of his friends. I was bleeding and thought that I would die. This time the
same police officer abused me by making me sit on his lap. I said: 'don’t do this to me I am a married man and have
two children.' He replied: 'I will make you a homosexual and take your wife'."
When their health conditions deteriorated the two persons were taken to a health center in Avcılar and from there
transferred to Silivri State Hospital and received a medical report certifying that they had been tortured. B.S. stated
that after 4 days of detention Küçükçekmece Peace Court remanded them. B.S. said, "I was put in Silivri Prison and
my brother-in-law was sent to Antep Prison on the grounds that he was a draft evader. I stayed in prison for 21 days
and at the first hearing I was released." After release B.S. lodged an official complaint with the help of lawyer Ersin
Dere. Silivri Public Prosecutor's Office indicted 6 police officers according to this complaint.
Nusret Sülük, Yusuf Çelik: In December 2000, four gendarmerie NCOs were put on trial at Mardin Criminal Court 
No.3 for "having tortured Nusret Sülük and Yusuf Çelik when they detained the two men in January 2000 for 
'supporting the PKK'." Reportedly 2 PKK militants surrendered to the security officers in Dargeçit district of Mardin 
in January 2000 and gave the names of people who provided the PKK with support. However, while testifying to the 
prosecutor and the judge, the militants rejected the testimonies they gave at the gendarmerie unit, stating that they
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had not mentioned any names and the names of the people supporting the PKK as listed in their testimonies had been
added by the soldiers. Meanwhile, Nusret Sülük and Yusuf Çelik, whose names were allegedly mentioned in the first
testimony of the PKK militants, were detained in Gaziantep. Sülük and Çelik were taken to Dargeçit and interrogated
between 10 and 15 January. During the medical examination carried out before appearing at the public prosecutor's
office, traces were detected on the bodies of both persons due to a trauma within the last 36 hours. Subsequently,
Ayla Akat and Cihan Sincar, the lawyers of Nusret Sülük and Yusuf Çelik lodged an official complaint with Mardin
Public Prosecutor's Office. Having investigated the case Mardin Prosecution's Office indicted NCOs Mustafa Kıraç,
Naci Karahisar, Ali Çekük and Ahmet İzi under Article 243 TPC.
The trial against the NCOs started on 8 February. Emine Güdük, the physician at the State Hospital who had
examined Sülük and Çelik and certified torture in her report, testified and repeated that the victims had been tortured.
No important developments in this trial were reported in 2001.
Fatma Deniz Polattaş, N.C. Samanoğlu: The two young girls named Fatma Deniz Polattaş and N.C. Samanoğlu
(15) had been detained in İskenderun in March 1999 and were tortured in custody. The police officers Murat Çıkar,
Halil Özkan, Aysun Yüksel and Political Branch Chief Gürkan İlhan were put on trial under Article 243 TPC for
having tortured them. The trial at İskenderun Criminal Court continued on 22 January. The court heard the report
prepared by the Psycho-social Trauma Center of İstanbul University Çapa Medical Faculty. In a previous session,
the court had decided to ask the center for a comment, since no physical traces of torture could have be established.
The report said on Fatma Deniz Polattaş, “her mind is frequently engaged with the traumatic event of 1.5 years ago.
She is hesitant to speak about them, afraid of having to live through the same experience. The Rorschach test did not
reveal any dissociation. The patient has difficulties in concentrating and expressed that she does not enjoy living any
more and even contemplates suicide.” Considering various standards on traumatic experiences the conclusion was
“we seriously believe that Fatma Deniz Polattaş experienced a heavy trauma.” The report also said that Polattaş
should continue psychiatric treatment. The findings on N.C. Samanoğlu were similar to those on Fatma Deniz
Polattaş. Thus, the report confirmed that Polattaş and Samanoğlu had been tortured in custody.
The hearing of 19 July was closed for the media. During the hearing, plaintiff lawyer Bülent Akbay demanded the
arrest of the police officers. The court, however, rejected this demand and decided to wait for the comments of
İstanbul Forensics as to the validity of the report given by the Psycho-social Trauma Center of İstanbul University
Çapa Medical Faculty. By the end of 2001, the two girls were still in an İstanbul prison, waiting for comments of the
Forensics.
Hasan Ersoylu: On 24 January Ordu Criminal Court announced the verdict against two NCOs of the gendarmerie,
on trial for "torturing Hasan Ersoylu" in 1994. The NCOs Yusuf Yiğit and Önder Kaçmaz were sentenced to 2 years'
imprisonment and 6 months' suspension from duty. The court also decided that a case had to be filed against
physician Ergün Gümüş, who at the time of the incident had been in charge at the health center of Ordu. The NCOs
will not go to prison because their sentences were suspended in connection with the Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences. Hasan Ersoylu had been sentenced to 20 years' imprisonment and served 4 years in prison,
before it was established that he was not guilty. He also applied to the ECHR asking for compensation.
Süleyman Yeter and 15 people: The trial against 8 police officers accused of torturing 15 people in 1997 (including 
the trade unionist Süleyman Yeter, who died in custody in March 1999) continued at İstanbul Criminal Court No.7 
on 25 January. Defense lawyer İlhami Yelekçi asked the court to appeal to the Constitutional Court to include the 
offence in the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences, but intervening lawyer Ercan Kanar argued 
that the offence should not be pardoned and demanded that the defendants be taken under arrest. The court decided 
to wait for a decision of the Constitutional Court already being confronted with a similar appeal. No important 
developments took place in this trail until the end of 2001 after the Constitutional Court rejected the local court's 
request of including the crime of torture in the scope of the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of 
Sentences. In this trial, chief superintendent Bayram Kartal, superintendents Yusuf Öz and Sedat Semih Ay and 
police officers Erdoğan Oğuz, Zülfikar Özdemir, Necip Tükenmez, Şaban Toz and Bülent Duramanoğlu are
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expecting sentences of up to 5 years' imprisonment.
Sultan Öner (30): The trial against the police officers Hasan Şener, Kemal Kamış, Atilla Mert, Mehmet Ali
Karakaya, Ali Güçlü, Cevat Çevik, Birol Sakallı and Nurettin Şeker accused of having tortured Sultan Öner in
November 1997 started at Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 3 on 30 January.
About one year after the detention in 1997 Sultan Öner had decided to talk to Eren Keskin and Fatma Karakaş,
lawyers at the Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody, about her experience. The lawyers
filed an official complaint with Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor's Office. The file was referred to Diyarbakır Governor's
Office asking for permission to start an investigation against the police officers. Permission was not granted and the
lawyers appealed against this decision successfully at the Regional Administrative Court. The ensuing investigation
resulted in the court case against the police officers under Articles 243 TPC for the offence of “torture.”
Sultan Öner gave the following details about her treatment in police custody: "Plain-clothes police officers came to
my house and they beat me there for one hour. They asked for guns. After one hour they took me to the car and
being forced to lie down I was beaten again. At Diyarbakır Police HQ my eyes were blindfolded and I was taken to
an upper floor by an elevator. They said 'undress'. I begged them, but they made fun of it. Someone who they called
'superintendent' repeated the order and then he forcibly removed my skirt, shirt and underwear. He said that I should
say where the guns were or I would lose my honor. With my hands being tied on my back he put me to the ground
and started to rape me. I bled. Later I was taken to another room and suspended by my arms. I was given electric
shocks by my nipples, toes and genitals. In this position they stubbed out cigarettes on my joint and sexual organ.
After the suspension I was put into a tire and turned around in the air. Again electric shocks were applied and in this
position they raped me with a truncheon by my anus and vagina. During the three days at police HQ the same
treatment was repeated 4 or 5 times. On 8 November they took me to a doctor, but I was taken back without an
examination."
Sultan Öner was transferred to İzmir as she had been detained on instruction by İzmir Police HQ. She said, "I was
kept at İzmir Police HQ from 8 to 12 November. I was stripped naked and suspended by my arms. I was hosed with
ice-cold water, sexually assaulted and threatened with rape. I attempted to commit suicide but 2 women in the same
cell called the police. They cut the rope I formed from my blanket. I was taken to Yeşilyurt State Hospital and stayed
there for a while. Later I was interrogated by a prosecutor on the attempted suicide and I told him everything.
However, he did not investigate the allegations." Back at the police HQ she was chained at her hands and feet, and
two police officers were kept waiting nearby. On 12 November 1997 Sultan Öner was arrested by İzmir SSC.
Meanwhile she was released in September 2000 after serving her sentence.
At the hearing of 30 January Fatma Karakaş reminded the court of the fact that Article 243 TPC did not include any
provision for the offence of rape. She asked the court to write to the HRFT, where her client had received medical
treatment, and to ask for medical reports. Four of the defendants had sent written statements to the court, claiming
"we only detained the suspect and delivered her to the police HQ."
At the hearing on 27 November, the trial was adjourned to 30 January 2002 to hear the testimony of police officer
Hasan Şener, who reportedly was transferred to İzmir.
On 28 November Sultan Öner, who had to leave Diyarbakır due to pressures, and her lawyer Fatma Karakaş held a
press conference at the office of HRA İzmir Branch. Öner complained about frequent detentions and threats since the
case against the police officers had been launched. Lawyer Karakaş said that some plaint-clothes police officers had
even taken her 12-year old child from school and beat him, and other relatives were also getting their share of the
pressure. She said, "Amnesty International issued the second urgent action on 13 November, but this did not change
the situation."
8 Transvestites: The trial against chief superintendent Süleyman Ulusoy started at Beyoğlu (İstanbul) Penal Court 
on 26 January. Süleyman Ulusoy, who carries the nickname “Hose Süleyman,” because he used a hose for beating 
detainees, was indicted for "beating 8 transvestites." He is charged with ill-treatment and has to expect a sentence of 
between 3 months’ and 3 years’ imprisonment. A video footage showing him beating the 8 transvestites at Beyoğlu
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District Police HQ had been shown on TV.
At the hearing of 26 January, the victim Mustafa Öncel said that she did not make a complaint because she was
frightened. She said, "He broke into my flat repeatedly by breaking the door. He beat me with a hose." Süleyman
Ulusoy claimed that the person shown on a TV channel was not him. He only remembered that some people had
been taken to the police station because of the 'HABITAT' meetings in İstanbul, but they allegedly did not stay for
more than 24 hours. Following the hearing a quarrel broke out between the transvestites and a group of
ultra-nationalists who supported Ulusoy by shouting “Turkey is proud of you” and attacked the transvestites.
The following day the transvestites held a press conference at the office of HRA İstanbul Branch. Transsexual
Melike Demir said that already before the hearing the supporters of Ulusoy had verbally assaulted them. She alleged
that the aim of the group that insulted their identity was to frighten them, but they would certainly not drop their
complaints. During the press conference Eren Keskin, chairwoman of HRA İstanbul Branch, talked about her
experience some 10 years ago: "At the time we had received complaints that 'Hose Süleyman' was taking
transvestites to the 'Belgrade Forests' and 'impaled' them. I confronted him with this allegation and he said, 'until
today you were concerned about terrorists and now you deal with this lot, that are no human beings?'"
The trial against Süleyman Ulusoy continued on 19 October. Eren Keskin testified that the name of Süleyman
Ulusoy was frequently mentioned in connection with torture allegations and she had seen him beating demonstrators
with a hose. Melike Demir, one of the complainants, stated that “Hose Süleyman” had beaten them in 1991 in an
attempt to make them leave Ülker Street and he had ordered the shopkeepers not to accept transvestites as customers.
The court adjourned the hearing to 18 April 2002 awaiting the announcement of the decision by the Constitutional
Court on the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
Hüseyin Şimşek: The trial against the police officers Mahir Katırcı, Şeren Kahraman and Zaki Kavak on
accusations of having tortured Hüseyin Şimşek over 8 days during operations against the Turkish Communist
Party/Marxist-Leninist (TKP/ML) in April 1995, continued at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 7 in January. Defense
lawyer İlhami Yelekçi argued that "Article 243 TPC should be included in the scope of the Law on Conditional
Release and Suspension of Sentences," and he asked the court to apply to the Constitutional Court so that his clients
could benefit from that law. Despite a negative decision by the Constitutional Court no further information on this
trial was available in 2001.
Enver Gündüz, Şehabettin Alp, Hanifi Turan, Hüseyin Avcu, Şirin Ağahatun, Menşure Avcu: On 30 January
Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 3 continued to hear the case of 18 police officers accused of having tortured Enver
Gündüz, Şehabettin Alp, Hanifi Turan, Hüseyin Avcu, Şirin Ağahatun and Menşure Avcu when they were detained
on 12 May 1995. At the hearing, the defense lawyer Nilgün Duman argued that "Article 243 TPC should be included
within the scope of the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences," and she asked the court to apply
to the Constitutional Court to this end. The court rejected this demand. In the session on 27 November, the trial was
adjourned to 30 January 2002 in order to receive the testimony of Şehabettin Alp living in the Netherlands.
The 18 police officers are: Ramazan Sürücü, Haluk Bayram Deniz, Hasan Koçak, Nebih Alpaslan, Gıyasettin
Özturan, Mustafa Bölük, Cafer Ongün, Şevki Taşçı, Yusuf Ziya Evran, İlhan Kara, Recep Kaplan, Tevfik Işık, Ömer
Uslu, İbrahim Uçar, Numan Çakır, Ekrem Korkmaz, Mahmut Yılmaz and Orhan Çerçi.
Tamer Taylan, İsmail Turgut, Bülent Durmaz, Hayati Yılmaz, Muhsin Akbulut, Adem Öztürk, Hüseyin
Serhan Ünal: In Bursa the trial against 13 police officers charged with having tortured Tamer Taylan, İsmail Turgut,
Bülent Durmaz, Hayati Yılmaz, Muhsin Akbulut, Adem Öztürk and Hüseyin Serhan Ünal in custody was not
concluded by the end of 2001. The names of the police officers from Bursa Police HQ, who are prosecuted at Bursa
Criminal Court No. 3 under Article 243 TPC, are: Financial Crimes Branch Deputy Director Mehmet Varol, chief
superintendent Ragıp Doğandemir, superintendent Koray Keskin, police officers Mustafa Kalaycıoğlu, Mehmet
Kaçmaz, Kemal Nair, Mehmet Emin Güven, Nakşi Duran Seven, Yaşar Usta, Muammer Duran, Mustafa Yurtoğlu,
Muzaffer Ak and Yahya İlhan.
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X.X.: On 7 February Kartal Penal Court No. 2 passed a verdict on the police officers Ömer Şahbaz, Sebahattin Balcı,
Çetin Gültaş and Orhan Akçı accused of having taken a person to the woods and beaten him up. The court
announced sentences of 3 months' imprisonment and fines of TL 60 million each, but suspended the sentences
because of "good conduct and the impression that they would not commit another crime."
Orhan Kur: The trial against the police officers Bülent Tezek and Mustafa Yurdakal, accused of having tortured
Orhan Kur, when he was detained on 28 July 1997, was suspended by the court for 5 years, claiming that the case
fell within the scope of the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The victim Kur and his lawyer
Zeynep Sedef Özdoğan were informed about the suspension when they went to the court hall to attend the session on
20 February. Lawyer Özdoğan said that the court had decided to suspend the case during a hearing on 22 December
2000 when the law had entered into force, but neither she nor her client had been informed prior to this hearing.
Lawyer Özdoğan said that despite a report from the Forensic Institute and the 9 September University certifying that
Orhan Kur had been subjected to falanga the court case had been opened 2 years after the incident. "We asked the
court to try the defendants under Article 243 TPC for torture, an offence that is not included in the Law on
Suspension and Releases. We shall appeal against this verdict, but presumably the case will end at the European
Court on Human Rights," she continued.
Hüseyin Kaya: The trial brought against 3 police officers for having beaten the warden Hüseyin Kaya during a press
statement made by Tüm Yargı-Sen, commenced at Diyarbakır Penal Court No.1 on 21 February. The police officers
Cengiz Çetintürk, Serdar Eser and Muzaffer Yılmaz pleaded innocent and claimed that Hüseyin Kaya injured
himself by banging into a car.
Esma Halat: On 21 October 1999 the transvestite Esma Halat was stopped on her way home and taken to Beşiktaş
District Police HQ. Deputy commissioner Barış Gözen who accused her of prostitution questioned her. Esma Halat
denied the accusation and allegedly was beaten by a truncheon. In addition to verbal and physical assault the police
officer also threatened her with being killed. After release Esma Halat received a medical report certifying 5 days'
inability to work. The official complaint to the prosecutor's office did not show any result, because the district's
governor did not grant permission for an investigation against the police officer. Lawyer Fatma Karakaş appealed
against this decision to the local administrative court that overruled the decision of the governor at the end of
February. Some 18 months after the incident Barış Gören was put on trial for having tortured Esma Halat.
Abdullah Salman: The trial against the police officer Mahir Güney, the Foreigners Branch Director of İstanbul
Police HQ, accused of having tortured Abdullah Salman (13) at Kurtuluş (İstanbul) Police Station in November 1994
ended at Şişli Criminal Court No. 6 on 27 February. Mahir Güney was sentenced to 15 months' imprisonment. The
sentence was suspended because of good behavior and the impression that the defendant would not commit another
crime. Mahir Güney had previously been given a fine in 1996. The Court of Cassation had overturned the original
ruling in 1997. This was the retrial.
Abdullah Salman had been kept in detention for 3 days in connection with a theft at his workplace in November
1994. According to his statement, "his throat was squeezed, he was beaten and given electricity" while in detention.
After release he received a medical report from the Forensics certifying his inability to work for 3 days. The
Forensics also referred him to Çapa Medical Faculty for psychiatric examination, where he was diagnosed as
suffering "post-traumatic stress disorder." Besides, the report noted a mental disability.
The chief superintendent Mahir Güney had been put on trial at Şişli Penal Court No.1 under Article 245 TPC on
ill-treatment. The court suspended him from duty for 3 months, but commuted this sentence into a fine of TL
900,000 and then suspended the fine. In overturning the judgment dated 20 May 1996, the Court of Cassation ruled
that Güney should have been prosecuted under Article 243 TPC on torture, instead of Article 245. Subsequently, the
case was transferred to a criminal court.
Kamile Çiğci: The trial against 7 police officers on accusations of having tortured and raped a woman named 
Kamile Çiğci (45) after detaining her in Nusaybin district of Mardin in 1992 continued at Mardin Criminal Court No. 
2 on 28 February. Adnan Karakaş, who was in detention at the same time, was heard at the hearing. He said that he



2001 Torture 176

did not see that Çiğci had been raped, but he had heard about the incident while in custody. The trial was not
concluded by the end of 2001.
Superintendent İbrahim Hakerler and police officers Yılmaz Papakçı, Nezih Karukuş, Kamil Vedat Karaman,
Muhammet Özcan, Taner Tamişgün and Elmas Erzincan, who worked at Mardin Police HQ at the time, are
prosecuted in the trial.
Mehmet Ali Kaplan and Sait Dönmüş: Mehmet Sait Kaplan and Sait Dönmüş were detained in Silvan district of
Diyarbakır in June 2000 and allegedly tortured during interrogation. In connection with this claim, NCOs İdris
Yıldırım and Tuncay Beden were put on trial at Diyarbakır Criminal Court No. 1. However, they were acquitted in
the hearing of 27 April.
On the other hand, a trial was brought against Emirhan Yardan, Director of Health in Diyarbakır, for having exerted
pressure on physicians to issue reports that the two detainees were not tortured but in good health. The trial against
Yardan concluded at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 on 15 November. He was sentenced to 10 months’ imprisonment
and suspended from duty for 2.5 months under Article 240 TPC for "misconduct of duty." However, the penalties
were commuted to a total fine of TL 988 million and then suspended.
Fatma Çakır: The trial against the soldiers Şerif Çakmak, Muharrem Gözbek and Atilla Baş on accusations of
having tortured Fatma Çakır started at Mardin Criminal Court on 28 March. She had been detained on 13 September
1993 and interrogated at Mardin Gendarmerie HQ. Later she was sentenced to 12.5 years' imprisonment for
membership of an illegal organization. She was serving her sentence in Batman Prison. At the hearing of 28 March,
Eren Keskin, the lawyer of Çakır, said that the intention of the soldiers had been rape, even though they did not
destroy the hymen with their fingers. She demanded that her client be examined at the Psycho-Social Trauma Center
of Çapa Medical Faculty. Another lawyer for Çakır, Meral Danış-Beştaş asked that Fatma Çakır be confronted with
the defendants for identification. No further developments were recorded until the end of 2001.
The official complaint for Fatma Çakır was filed by the Project for Legal Aid against Sexual Assault and Rape in
Custody and the indictment detailed the torture as follows: “The victim was beaten for a long time. She was stripped
naked and blindfolded and thrown against a wall. The soldiers gave her a gun, asking her to kill herself. She pulled
the trigger, but found out that there was no bullet in the gun. The victim was threatened with rape and death, all of
which constitutes evidence for an offence under Article 243 TPC.”
After the hearing Eren Keskin talked to journalists and said the victim and the perpetrators were not confronted for
identification in trials concerning torture and rape incidents, and such defects in proceedings proved that torture was
an instrument of the state. Reminding of the fact that rape was defined as a "crime against humanity" in the trials of
the Serbian war criminals in Den Haag, she said that 135 women had approached the Project for Legal Aid against
Sexual Assault and Rape in Detention in three years and 95% of them had been raped in a situation of war, just like
it had happened in Bosnia. "For this reason," she concluded, "these cases should also be taken as crimes against the
humanity."
Murat Kaya, Aydın Aykanat, Cafer Doğan, Hakan Özek, Muzaffer Aktaş, Tayyar Sürül, Zeynel Aygün,
Nesrin Çağlar Kılıç, Düzgün Zengin, Ulaş Bütün, Mustafa Kemal Eren, Ayhan Mimtaş, Talat Özel, Celal
Gezer, Cafer Sadık Eroğlu: Kandıra (Kocaeli) Public Prosecutor's Office brought a case against 5 guardians in
charge at Kandıra F-Type Prison under Article 245 TPC for ill-treatment of prisoners during their transfer from
Ümraniye E-Type to Kandıra F-type Prison following the "return to life" operation in December 2000. The names of
the guardians, who were put on trial at Kandıra Penal Court, are Münir Kaygısız, Ali Haydar Bal, Erkan Cimcir,
Tuncay Yıldırım and Kadir Kızılkaya. The prisoners involved are: Murat Kaya, Aydın Aykanat, Cafer Doğan, Hakan
Özek, Muzaffer Aktaş, Tayyar Sürül, Zeynel Aygün, Nesrin Çağlar Kılıç, Düzgün Zengin, Ulaş Bütün, Mustafa
Kemal Eren, Ayhan Mimtaş, Talat Özel, Celal Gezer and Cafer Sadık Eroğlu.
Mustafa Nergiz: He had been detained in Mersin for "drug trafficking," and allegedly tortured while in detention.
Chief superintendent Faruk Uzel, on trial for having tortured Mustafa Nergiz, was sentenced to 3 months'
imprisonment on 11 April. The court also suspended him from duty for three months.
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İlyas Sağır: In April, Ankara Public Prosecutor's Office opened a trial against 8 police officers for having beaten
İlyas Sağır at Karşıyaka Police Station in December 1999. The indictment requested to sentence the police officers
Murat Güven, Mehmet Tecilli, Serhan Kolukırık, Ali Yıldırım, Recep Yıldır, Kudret Günoğlu, Musa Atalay and
Erdoğan Kılıçarslan by up to 3 years' imprisonment under Article 245 TPC. İlyas Sağır and a friend of his had been
detained while driving under alcohol. İlyas Sağır was beaten so heavily that one eardrum was damaged. The
investigation was started upon his official complaint against the police officers.
İbrahim Öztürker: He was detained in Avcılar, İstanbul when he tried to prevent two people from fighting each
other on 23 July 2000. After release he stated that he had been tortured at Avcılar Police Station. The trial against 5
police officers, Bahadır Gök, Ali Deniz, Suat Başoğlu, Münir Öztürk and Müjdat Arayan (arrested in December
2001 when he kidnapped a Bulgarian businessman for ransom) in connection with this incident started at İstanbul
Küçükçekmece Penal Court No. 3 on 22 June.
The defendants claimed that İbrahim Öztürker had injured himself by throwing himself on the ground. İbrahim
Öztürker identified Müjdat Arayan as one of the torturers and said that the other officer was not among the
defendants. His lawyer Şeref Turgut asked that other detainees, held at the station at the same time, should be heard
as witnesses. He also stated that the police officers should be prosecuted for “torture” (Article 243 TPC) instead of
“ill-treatment” (Article 245), and requested from the court to declare itself not competent to hear the trial and transfer
the case file to a criminal court. The court accepted the demand to hear witnesses. The next hearing of the trial was
to be held on 8 February 2002.
Muharrem Horuz: İstanbul Fatih Public Prosecutor's Office decided against charges in connection with allegations
of torture of Muharrem Horuz. (He was on hunger strike and died on 2 August). The torture allegations referred to
his detention in İstanbul Bahçeşehir on 3 August 1999.
His lawyer appealed against the decision of the prosecutor, but Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 rejected the appeal on
29 September. The lawyers applied to the ECHR on 10 December, complaining under Article 3 of the European
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms.
Lawyer Zeynel Polat stated that Muharrem Horuz had received medical reports dated 3 and 7 August 1999 certifying
traces of blows and superintendents Erdoğan Abacıoğlu and Süleyman Yılmaz, deputy superintendent Tamer Aydın,
and police officers Memduh Pökün, Erkan Kahraman and Murat Erkan Eren had testified that these signs were the
result of Muharrem Horuz resisting his detention.
The court case against Muharrem Horuz accused of membership of TİKKO and participating in an armed attack on
Çankırı Governor Ayhan Çevik on 5 March 1999 was not terminated in 2001.
Kazım Ayaz, Mustafa Topal, Mecnun Delihan: In Antep a court case was opened in September against three
NCOs and one physician on charges of having tortured Kazım Ayaz, Mustafa Topal and Mecnun Delihan and issued
false medical reports. The indictment by Antep Public Prosecutor's Office accused the NCOs Nihat Çeliker, Hakan
Karaca and Murat Tok of having tortured the suspects in a case of trading remnants of historical monuments. Dr.
Abdülkadir Kavillioğlu from Antep State Hospital allegedly issued reports asserting that the three detainees were not
tortured but in good health. The indictment also noted that the signature of "Adile Ayaz" under the search minutes
drafted at the house of Kazım Ayaz's brother Serdar Ayaz, was fake.
Şehriban Şahin (20): NCO Sezgin Civelek, the commander of the gendarmerie station at Kurtlapa town of Sıvas,
was suspended from duty on the claims that he had raped a young girl Şehriban Şahin. Subsequently Sıvas Public
Prosecutor's Office opened a case against Civelek on accusations of having raped Şehriban Şahin, the daughter of
village guard Ömer Şahin, in her house after giving her an unknown anesthetic substance and having threatened her
to keep silent.
The trial started at Sıvas Criminal Court No. 1 on 24 December. Şahin said that Civelek had frequently come to their
house, and he had raped her.
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Erol Kaplan, Rıdvan Kura, Fatma Günay, Mustafa Demir, Fazıl Ahmet Tamer, Hasan Demir: The court case
brought against 8 police officers for torturing Erol Kaplan, Rıdvan Kura, Fatma Günay, Mustafa Demir and the
lawyers Fazıl Ahmet Tamer and Hasan Demir, who were detained in İstanbul on 19 April 1994, was turned down on
the grounds that the charges had exceeded the time limit. In the hearing of 15 October at İstanbul Criminal Court No.
3 the prosecutor stated that the marks on the bodies of the victims had to be regarded as the result of torture, but the
case had to be dismissed, because the time limit had exceeded.
The case had been opened on 26 December 1995 and the first hearing had been conducted on 7 March 1996. In this
trial the police officers Ali Erşan, Dursun Ali Öztürk, Nizamettin Tuncer, Nihat Çulhaoğlu, Bahattin Çiftçi, Aydın
Oruç Aydemir, Erhan Mamikoğlu and Ramazan Ayan had been charged under Article 243 TPC. In the course of the
trial the victims identified some other police officers, Hilmi Kalaycı, Abdülkadir Dilber, Salih Babaaslan, Ceylani
Baydar and Mustafa Karabulut as having tortured them, but these police officers did not face any legal proceedings
later.
Erol Evcil: Businessman Erol Evcil appeared at Kartal (İstanbul) Penal Court No. 5 on 8 October to testify on his
allegations of torture while being held at Bursa Police HQ. Bursa Criminal Court No. 2 had asked for his testimony
in connection with the trial against the 8 police officers.
Evcil stated that a sack had been put over his head and he had been subjected to the “Palestinian hanger” (suspended
by the hands being tied on the back). The police officers had not allowed him to see a doctor, but before he was
taken to the state security court he had been examined at the Forensics and had received a report certifying that he
had been tortured.
In the trial the police officers Sırrı Tuğ, Candemir Özdemir, Ahmet, Hakan Ünsal Yalçın, Metin Soner Şentürk,
Ragıp Doğandemir, Harun Özkay, Kemal Nair, Mehmet Kaçmaz, Yaşar Usta and Mustafa Ak are prosecuted with a
demand of up to 8 years’ imprisonment each. Evcil had been detained in Mudanya on 27 October 1999 and
interrogated at Bursa Police HQ on the accusations of having ordered the killing of Nesim Malki and fraud. İstanbul
Forensics had issued a medical report certifying his inability to work for 5 days.
Murat Ağartıcı: Edirne Military Prison commander, captain Mustafa Reşit Beyit and warder-soldiers Sinan Mıh,
Ferit Fidan, Erdoğan Bozkurt and Mehmet Çınar were put on trial on the accusations of having tortured a fugitive
named Murat Ağartıcı at the prison after he was captured. In the trial at Edirne 3rd Mechanized Infantry Division HQ
Military Court, the prosecutor sought sentences for "negligence in duty" under Article 230 TPC and for
"ill-treatment" under Article 245 TPC.
Ağartıcı said that he had escaped from the military unit for a couple of times, and when he was put in Edirne Military
Prison the warders had stripped him naked and beat him continuously. He was also hosed with ice-cold water. His
teeth and nose had been broken under beatings. When he saw captain Mustafa Reşit Beyit after the torture, he
requested to be transferred to a hospital but the captain replied by threatening him: "Now I can send you into the cell
and you will die there stepping on a piece of soap."
Mahmut Öktem, Memnune Öktem: The trial against 4 police officers, accused of having tortured Memnune and
Mahmut Öktem when they were detained on 26 February 1997 concluded at İstanbul Penal Court No. 1 on 14
November. (The two victims are the parents of Devrim Öktem, who had been detained as member of the
“Communist Labor Party of Turkey-Leninist” (TKEP-L) in March 1996 and herself had raised torture allegations.)
At the end of the hearing the police officer Mustafa Sara was sentenced to one year’s imprisonment for
“ill-treatment.” The sentence was reduced to 10 months’ imprisonment and suspended under the impression that the
defendant would not commit another crime. The police officers Metin Şenol, Hayati Sönmez and Fatih Berkup were
acquitted.
Ali Macit, Nurettin Aydın, Ali Gökpınar, Salih Duran, Tahir Yıldız, Tahsin Horzum, Yunus Gürbüz, Orhan 
Kaymakçı, Ramazan Danacı, Hasan Ayyıldız: The 10 villagers had been detained in Karaaliler village of Bucak, 
Burdur on the accusations of "having stolen cattle," and kept at Bucak Gendarmerie Station from 9 to 15 May 2000. 
Subsequently 9 soldiers were charged with having tortured the villagers. The trial at Burdur Criminal Court
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continued on 22 November. The hearing was adjourned to 24 January 2002.
The defendants in the trial, who were indicted on charges of "ill-treatment" and "negligence in duty", are: Yusuf
Hökelekoğlu (commander of Bucak Gendarmerie Station), the soldiers Hikmet Batur, Sedat Şükrü Anafarta, Şeref
Göztepe, Mustafa Türköz, Ali Ulvi Çelik, Erkan İzgöngür and Süleyman Alagöz and the civil servant Aziz Turan.
The human rights organization Mazlum-Der prepared a report on the incident. Part of the report, which was drafted
by lawyers Süleyman Çetintulum (Deputy Chairman of Mazlum-Der) and Yunus Kalkan, read as follows:

Report of Mazlum Der 
In the course of the investigation into a cattle theft in the area of Bucak Gendarmerie Station a total of 17 people
from that region and from Dinar district (Afyon province) were detained on 8.5.2000. Before entering the
gendarmerie station they were medically examined and certified to be in good health. During detention from 9 to 15
May 2000 the suspects confessed to have committed the crime. Before they were taken to the prosecutor they were
examined at Bucak Health Station and certified that there were no trace of blows and force.

Tahir Yıldız and his companions testified to the prosecutor saying that they did not commit the crime and alleged to
have been tortured and ill-treated. The prosecutor sent them to Bucak State Hospital, where 10 of them received
reports of widespread bruises that might have been caused with a hard tool. The reports of 16 May certified inability
to work between 1 and 3 days.

Although they had demanded to see their lawyers, the suspects were not allowed to meet their lawyers during
detention. Even after the prosecutor had given written permission the contact was prevented. When finally the
lawyers were able to see their clients they heard of the torture allegations including the fact that the suspects had
been chained to the wall.

A court case was opened against the doctor at the health station, Mithat Sencan, who was later convicted by Bucak
Penal Court. The verdict states that the doctor allowed the soldiers to stay in the room while the patients were
handcuffed. The examination of 17 people had only lasted 45 minutes, and that period is not enough for a proper
examination.

The official complaint against the commander and the soldiers lists the torture methods as follows:

All the detainees were beaten and insulted.

They were deprived of food and drink for five days.

While in custody they were always kept blindfolded and put under pressure to testify against each other.

Electric shocks were applied to the head and penis (except for two of them).

They were stripped naked and had to wait in water barefooted.

They were hosed with pressurized water to make them freeze and tremble.

4 of them were raped with a truncheon.

One person had two broken teeth.

One person had a broken nose.

A plastic bag was pulled over the head of one person 7 times in an attempt to strangle him. This person lost
consciousness for 7 hours.

The suspects of torture denied their offence in front of the court stating that the teams from Afyon and Isparta might
have done it. The court is investigating this claim.

26 Lawyers: Six police officers were indicted for beating 26 lawyers, executives and members of the Contemporary
Jurists Association (ÇHD), while detaining them during an open press meeting against the F-type prisons outside
Galatasaray High School in Beyoğlu (İstanbul) on 16 September 2000.
Lawyer Ali Talipoğlu stated that despite an immediate official complaint against İstanbul Governor Erol Çakıcı,
police chiefs and the police officers, accompanied by evidence including videos of the incident, the investigation of
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the Ministry of Interior had not shown any results. Besides, the Governor did not grant permission for an
investigation against the 6 police officers, who were identified following the incident. However, İstanbul
Administrative Court overruled the decision by the Governor on 17 April, and granted permission. Following this
decision, Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor's Office brought a case against the 6 police officers.
The case against the police officers Arif Ceylan, Beyhan Karaköse, Mehtap Geyik, Şengül Göçen, Emel Kaya and
Fatih Güngör started at Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 4 on 11 December. At the hearing, lawyer Gülizar Tuncer
identified the female police officers Mehtap Geyik, Şengül Göçen and Emel Kaya, whereas lawyer Muhittin
Köylüoğlu identified the police officer Fatih Güngör. The court rejected demands to bring charges against İstanbul
Governor Erol Çakır and former deputy Chief of İstanbul Police, Turan Tuna and adjourned the hearing to 12 March
2002. After the hearing lawyer Ali Talipoğlu declared that they would apply to the ECHR because of the court's
denial of bringing charges against İstanbul Governor Erol Çakır and former deputy Chief of İstanbul Police, Turan
Tuna.
Meanwhile, the lawyers who had been beaten by the police were put on trial at Beyoğlu Penal Court on charges of
"holding an illegal demonstration". The lawyers were acquitted on 28 March. Following are the names of these
lawyers: Muhittin Köylüoğlu, Mehmet Ali Kırdök, Gökhan Ağırbaş, Ali Talipoğlu, Yasemin Başaran, Metin
Florinalı, Gülay Erpul, Nermin Kaplan, Kenan Alkan, Several Demir, Güzel Yarar, Gül Altay, Özcan Kılıç, Şafak
Yıldız, Bilgütay Hakkı Durna, Cahit Özdemir, Mehmet Günsel, Gülizar Tuncer, Cemal Yücel, Behiç Aşçı, Hakan
Semizoğlu, Zeynel Polat, Keleş Öztürk, Efkan Bolaç, İbrahim Ergül and Murat Çelik.
Juveniles from Manisa: Thirteen of the 15 juveniles from Manisa, who were tried for membership of an illegal
organization and finally acquitted, filed a case against the Ministry of the Interior asking for compensation totaling
TL 759 billion. Their trial had started at İzmir SSC on 12 March 1996 and resulted in conviction of 10 of them; their
sentences ranging between 2 and 12.5 years' imprisonment. The other 5 defendants had been acquitted. The 9th

Chamber of the Court of Cassation overturned this ruling and the juveniles were re-tried. The hearings started in
1998 and in November 2000 resulted in acquittal for all of them.
Lawyers Sema Pekdaş and Mehmet Sürücü stated the following in their petition to an administrative court for
compensation: "We are bringing this case within the limits of 3-month legal period under the following provisions of
the law: Article 1/6 of the Law numbered 466 (the persons who have been acquitted following their detention or
arrest) and Article 2/1 of the same law (may demand a compensation for all kinds of damages within 3 months after
the judicial organs decide on the claims on which the proceedings harming these persons are based)." The lawyers
stated that their clients had been kept in detention, that they were students during the period they were under arrest,
and for these reasons they had lost time in their education. The petition added that high amounts of compensations
would be a discouraging factor for future practices of unjust and arbitrary detentions and arrests.
The compensation demands (for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damages) were as follows: TL 110 billion for Emrah
Sait Erda, Aşkın Yeğin, Levent Kılınç, Ali Göktaş and Faruk Deniz each, TL 53 billion for Ayşe Mine Balkanlı, TL
33 billion for Sema Taşar, Özgür Zeybek and Münire Apaydın each, TL 22 billion for Hüseyin Korkut and Jale Kurt
each, TL 5,5 billion for Fulya Apaydın and Erdoğan Kılınç each.
On 19 April, the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation started to review the case against the police officers who
interrogated the juveniles of Manisa in 1995 and who were subsequently tried for torture. Defense lawyers Talat
Tekkılıç and Rosa Kırkan argued that traces had to be seen, if rape by a truncheon had been committed or electric
shocks had been applied. They added that 3 persons suffered tiny injuries, which cannot be regarded as evidence of
torture at all. Police officer Halil Emir argued that if 28 different methods of torture had been applied none of the
defendants would have dared to use the right of not testifying. The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed
the local court's ruling on 2 May for flawed proceedings. This time the court ruled that the defense (lawyers) had
been restricted, thus Article 251 of the Code of Criminal Procedure was violated "when the public prosecutor, after
summing up the case, rejected the defense lawyers' request for additional time for making their defense, on the basis
that they had participated in all of the hearings, but without considering if they had abused the right to defense."
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The re-trial of the police officers started at Manisa Criminal Court on 18 July. Lawyer Talat Tekkılıç asked for an
on-site inspection claiming that Manisa Police HQ was not suitable for torture. This trial was not concluded by the
end of 2001. Meanwhile, it came out that the police officers on trial, Halil Emir (chief superintendent), Levent
Özvez, Musa Geçer and Ramazan Kolak were still working in Manisa, whereas Atilla Gürbüz was transferred to
Van, Engin Erdoğan to Hakkari, Fevzi Aydoğdu to Yozgat, Mehmet Emin Dal[10] to Belen town of Eskişehir, and
Turgut Özcan to Ankara whereas Turgut Demirel was retired in the course of prosecution.
Lawyers of the tortured juveniles, Sema Pekdaş and Pelin Erda held a press meeting in İzmir on 12 May, stating that
they were worried about the possibility that the case might be dismissed, because the time limit exceeded. Lawyer
Erda said, "If we make an evaluation of the possible paths of the trial, we will see that this case has been continuing
for 5 years and 6 months and that the actual time limit is 7 years 6 months. That is to say, charges against the police
officers will be dropped unless the case is concluded in the next two years." Lawyer Erda reminded the public that it
had taken 17 months to receive the case file from the Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation and to collect the
testimonies, and it had taken an additional 6 months to send the case file for another review to the Court of
Cassation. She said, "We think that this trial will either be dismissed because of exceeding the time limit or be
included within the scope of an amnesty. Thus, it is possible to conclude that the domestic remedies have shown to
be ineffective and indeed they have been exhausted." She added that they would not take part in the forthcoming
re-trial in Manisa, but apply to the ECHR.
Lawyer Erda said about her idea to bring the case to the ECHR: "Torture is systematically applied as an instrument
of power in Turkey, and perpetrators are not punished, if they could be brought before a court. Besides, the ones on
trial for crimes of torture are not dismissed from duty, arrested nor are they subjected to disciplinary investigations.
If they are convicted, their sentences are not executed, but they are even promoted in ranks. On the other hand, in
most cases of torture the physicians are unable to certify torture, but if they do certify it, they face persecution, such
as the physician in Aydın İncirliova, or the experts of the Forensics who are dismissed from duty. These are some
common aspects of the trials of torture, and our trial is the most concrete example of such an approach."
The case against the torturers started in 1996 and on 12 March 1998 resulted in acquittal. After this verdict had been
quashed by the Court of Cassation Manisa Penal Court acquitted the defendants a second time on 27 January 1999,
insisting on its original ruling. The Penal of Chambers at the Court of Cassation overturned this verdict as well and
on 15 December 2000 the local court convicted the defendants and sentenced Turgut Demirel to 5 years’, Turgut
Özcan to 5 years and 10 months’, Atilla Gürbüz to 8 years and 4 months’, Halil Emir to 10 years’, 10 months’, Levent
Özvez to 10 years’, Engin Erdoğan, Fevzi Aydoğ, Musa Geçer, Mehmet Emin Dal and Ramazan Kolak to 9 years
and 2 months' imprisonment.
In the meantime, lawyers of the police officers in Manisa, Emin Uz and Halit Moralıoğlu were assigned as members
of a prisons watch commission that was formed in Manisa as requested in the Law on Surveillance of the Prisons and
Detention Houses. It was reported that members of Manisa Justice Commission, i.e. Chief Prosecutor Hakkı Kavas,
Presiding Judge of Criminal Court Mehmet Yılmaz and Election Board President Arif Ergin Akdoğan, sent a
communication to Manisa Bar Association, requesting from the Association to make nominations for the watch
commission. In reply, Manisa Bar Association nominated the Bar's SG Bayram Nisket and Disciplinary Board Chair
Semih Altay. However, the Justice Commission did not take these names into consideration, and assigned Emin Uz
and Halit Moralıoğlu for the watch commission. The Justice Commission did not send any communication to Manisa
Medical Chamber at all, and assigned Ass. Prof. Dr. Talat Tavlı, a cardiologist from Celal Bayar University, for the
position open for "a member from the medical profession" in the watch commission. Prof. Dr. Mehmet Çelik of the
Faculty of History of the same university and SG of Ankara Chamber of Commerce, Ahmet Kurşun were other
members of the watch commission assigned by Manisa Justice Commission.
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Footnotes
[1] According to Article 3 of this law, arrested or convicted prisoners in the provinces where the state of emergency rule is proclaimed, and as

long as this rule prevails, can be taken out of a prison or detention place for periods that should not exceed 10 days each time, upon a proposal
by the Governor of the State of Emergency Region, request of the prosecutor and an order by the judge, for being interrogated in connection
with the offences that are categorized as the reasons of proclaiming the state of emergency rule. This period is counted within the period that
the convicted prisoner should serve in prison. The arrested or convicted prisoner may request an examination by a physician while being taken
out or brought back to the prison or the detention place. If the decision of arrest is lifted or the term that the convicted prisoner has to serve in
prison ends at this stage, the public prosecutor is immediately informed about this situation.

[2] Yücesoy went through another investigation when he issued an official complaint against security officers in connection with a house raid in
Silvan district of Diyarbakır. Three people were killed during the raid that took place on 17 October 2001.

[3] Ankara Public Prosecutor Deputy Bekir Selçuk, who prepared the indictment against Sema Pişkinsüt, had directed the 26 September 1999
operation in Ankara Central Closed Prison, during which 10 prisoners were killed.

[4] The book “The Book Torture: From Palestinian Hanger to the Indictment” written by Sema Pişkinsüt was published at the beginning of
October. The book is about torture allegations raised during Pişkinsüt’s tenure as chairwoman of the Human Rights Commission.

The book gives a detailed account of methods of torture through testimony of torture survivors. The use of rooms
with mirrors designed for interrogation (in Diyarbakır, Şanlıurfa, Mardin, Erzurum and Aydın provinces), water
networks and taps (in Erzurum, Elazığ, Erzincan, Batman and Muğla provinces), ventilators embedded in walls (in
Aydın and Diyarbakır provinces), electricity switches embedded in walls (in Diyarbakır, Erzurum and Mardin
provinces), hanger sockets embedded beneath the ground (in Batman, Erzincan and İstanbul provinces), iron bars (in
Şanlıurfa province), devices for infliction of electricity (in Erzurum and Diyarbakır provinces) in police stations are
listed in the book.
[5] http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ en/ reports/ inf2000-19en. htm
[6] "The Foundation of Freedom Again For The Children of Turkey" organized a panel on 19 April under the title of “Politics and Violence”.

During the panel MP with the DSP for Aydın Sema Pişkinsüt took the floor, and noted that during her presidency of the Human Rights
Commission in Parliament, the Commission had determined that the physical and social conditions in the jails for juveniles had been terrible.
Pişkinsüt said, “Children who commit crimes are transferred to adults’ prisons. Over 90% of the children are subjected to torture. One should
ask 'where the social state is.' During our investigations we met 8,500 prisoners and convicts, and we reported to Parliament."

[7] Mahmut Göksu, MP for the Justice and Development Party (AKP) in Adıyaman tabled a question with Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit, asking
whether the defendants had been tortured or not. Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen replied, arguing that the torture allegations were
unfounded. Thereupon, Saçan brought a case at Fatih Court of Peace in İstanbul, demanding compensation of TL 5 billion from MP Göksu for
having wrongfully accused him of torture and thus violating his personal rights. He also approached the administrative court to stop MP
Göksu from further talks on the issue in public.

[8] After the detention story of Döndü Erdoğan was published, the newspapers started to cover more news concerning detentions of children on
various grounds, even before the allegations of torture were confirmed.

For example, the police detained 14-year old B.G. on allegations of having written political slogans on the wall of
the grammar school in Saruhanlı district of Manisa. Reportedly B.G. had been detained when police officers saw that
the paint under her fingernails was the same as on the wall. In the official statement by the police, it was claimed that
B.G. had been detained while trying to escape the police after punching them, and that she had agreed to have links
to an illegal organization and some banned publications had been found during the search at her home. The court
released her pending trial.
In Saruhanlı district of Manisa, the police detained the 13-year old child S.S. for having written the slogan “empty
the cells” on the walls of the school. The prosecutor released him on 22 May. The teachers of the primary school
Cengiz Topel said that it was not very likely that the child with difficulties in understanding and learning had indeed
written the slogan.
[9] In 1998, Eda Güven, the physician working at the health center in İncirliova District of Aydın was put on trial on charges of “abusing duty”

under Article 240 TPC after she issued medical reports certifying torture inflicted on some detainees. Dr. Güven was acquitted in the trial at
İncirliova Penal Court on 10 March 1998. A similar trial was opened in 1999. Nevin Semerci, the physician in charge at the health center in
Oğuzlar District of Çorum, was put on trial in connection with a medical report she gave for a person who had been detained on charges of
“theft.” Dr. Semerci, who was indicted with the accusations of “furnishing a false medical report and negligence in forensic duty,” was
acquitted in the trial that ended at Oğuzlar Penal Court on 25 May 1999.

[10] Before having been transferred to Eskişehir, Mehmet Emin Dal was working at İskenderun and he was also accused of torturing Fatma
Deniz Polattaş and N. C. Samanoğlu in March 1999. He had signed the testimony of Abdulcabbar Karabey, and the search minutes of Mehmet
Şirin Kaplan after they had been detained along with Polattaş and Samanoğlu. His official registration number “103615” was mentioned in the
indictments regarding the torture cases both in Manisa and in İskenderun, so that his name could be revealed.

http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2000-19en.htm
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Incidents of Death in Detention
According to the HRFT’s data, at least 8 persons died either under torture in detention or by committing suicide in
detention places or under beating by the police in other places.[1]

Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP of Rize from the SP, submitted a motion about the death incidents in detention to the
Presidency of the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) in early November with the demand that Minister of
Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen should answer it. In his motion Bekaroğlu asked whether the allegation that “50
people died in detention between the years 1995-2001” was true or not. Bekaroğlu also inquired about the course of
the investigation into the death of Yunus Güzel at Istanbul Police HQ on 23 October. He demanded information
about the forensic report and the reason of death.
Minister Yücelen answered the motion on 3 December. Yücelen stated that 62 people, whom the police had detained
between 1995 and 2000, had died for various reasons. He claimed that some of them had “committed suicide” and
some had “died due to health problems in detention”. According to the information provided by Yücelen, people had
committed suicide by “tearing apart their clothes and by using pieces torn from blankets like ropes” and by “jumping
down from upper floors of buildings.”
Yücelen made a comparison between the incidents of suicide among society and incidents of suicide in detention
places and indicated that 16,021 people had committed suicide countrywide between 1995 and September 2001. He
said, “In the same period the police detained 1,740,070 people. Taking into account the 65 million population in the
country the rate of committing suicide is 2.5 in 10,000,000 and the rate of committing suicide among detainees is 3
in 100,000,000. In other words, the rate of committing suicide under detention is too low to be compared to the rate
of committing suicide in society at large.”
Yücelen disclosed that 3 security officers had received judicial sentences and 37 security officers had received
administrative sentences in connection with incidents of death. He stated that judicial investigations were underway
against 26 security officers in connection with 24 incidents and administrative investigation against 4 security
officers. Ten security officers had been acquitted in the trials brought against them.
Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen also answered the motion of Ali Arabacı, MP from the DSP, about the
“number of people who had died in police headquarters or police stations as a result of suicide, ill-treatment, torture
or any other reason since 12 September 1980”. Yücelen replied that 67 people had died between 1995 and 30
October 2001 and that Turkey had to pay FF 1,000,000 to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR) in this
context. Yücelen disclosed that investigations had been brought against 112 security officers concerning the deaths
within the same period, and as a result 31 officers had been acquitted and the prosecution of 62 continued.
According to the information gathered by the HRFT in connection with the same period, 68 people died in detention.
This number does not include those who were known to have been detained, but whose corpses had been found later.
Ataç Kurutürk (22) 31 March 1995 İstanbul Bağcılar 100. Yıl Police Station
Ali Yılmaz 27 May 1995 Ankara Siteler Selahattin Doğan Police Station (died in hospital)
Halil Akça 3 July 1995 (died in hospital)
Sinan Demirbaş (23) 21 July 1995 Elazığ
Ali Haydar Efe (31) 10 August 1995 Ankara Police HQ
Safyettin Tepe 29 August 1995
Şaban Erkol (24) 17 September 1995 İstanbul Police HQ Narcotics Department
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Ahmet Ertem 20 September 1995 Van Gürpınar Village of Araz
Sebahattin Karlatlı (32) 27 October 1995 Hasanpaşa Police Station (negligence)
Mustafa Akbulut 23 November 1995 Gaziantep Araban Village of Ragir Hisar Hamlet
Zehra Baysal 15 December 1995 İstanbul (she died at the hospital after she was detained)
Abdülmenaf Zengin 18 December 1995 Mersin
Selim Gezer 24 December 1995 Çorum Çarşı Police Station
Metin Göktepe 8 January 1996 İstanbul
Emin Yıldırım 7 January 1996 Diyarbakır Çermik (he died in hospital 20 days after being beaten by Major Sezai
Akgün)
Çetin Karakoyun (14) 8 January 1996 Mersin Mağazalar Police Station
Ali Ormancı 21 January 1996 Bursa Police HQ
Hamdi Deniz 11 February 1996 Kocaeli Derbent Gendarmerie Station
Ali Karataş (45) 27 March 1996 Ağrı Patnos Village of Kızyapan
Hasan Tanış (48) 3 May 1996 Bursa Karacabey
Akın Rençber 20 May 1996 Ankara (He was detained in Istanbul on May Day. He died in Ankara)
Sedika Beyter 3 June 1996 Hakkari Village of Bay
Ramis Hatipoğlu (46) 20 June 1996 Eskişehir Çarşı Police Station
Celal Nayır (38) 30 June Balıkesir Bandırma
Servet Sürücü 2 August 1996 Manisa Sarıgöl Village of Bahadırlar
Gönül Kutlu (25) 27 September 1996 Diyarbakır
Melek Şenyüz 6 November 1996 İstanbul
Celal Cankoru 16 February 1997 Antalya
Ferhat Nergizcan 20 February 1997 Ankara Altındağ Seğmenler Police Station
Hızır Akkuş 21 February 1997 İzmit Bekirdere Police Station
Beşir Gaman 24 March 1997 Mersin
Vezir Baycan 01 April 1997 Van
Zekiye İşcan 15 April 1997 İzmir
Fethullah (Fettah) Kaya 13 May 1997 İstanbul Aksaray Police Station
Nevzat Durmuş 17 June 1997 İstanbul Maslak Provincial Gendarmerie Regiment Commandership
Mahmut Yıldız 25 November 1997 (He was detained on 22 November 1997 and later died in hospital.)
Ziya Zengin 01 December 1997 Bursa
Burhanettin Akdoğdu 12 December 1997 Ankara
Necmettin Çunku 13 January 1998 Afyon Şuhut
İrfan Kaya 01 February 1998 İzmir
Mehmet Yavuz 13 March 1998 Adana
Ali Efeer 14 March 1998 Bursa
Mehmet Emin Öner 27 March 1998 Diyarbakır Lice
İsmail Aydın 1 April 1998 Edirne Enez
Murat Ekli 24 April 1998 (He was detained on 20 April 1998 and died in hospital following his detention)
İsmail Aydın 18 May 1998 Van Gürpınar
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İsmail Saydam 19 September 1998 Bursa (died in police vehicle)
Memik Yazar 16 November 1998 Antep (He was detained on 11 November 1998 and died in hospital.)
Hamit Çakır 16 November 1998 Diyarbakır
Metin Yurtsever 20 November 1998 Kocaeli
Hüseyin Uzun 26 December 1998 İstanbul
İsmet Yencilek 31 December 1998 İzmir (died in police vehicle)
Süleyman Yeter 7 March 1999 İstanbul
Mustafa Koca 6 July 1998 Çanakkale
Alpaslan Yelden 15 July 1999 (He was detained on 2 July 1999 and later died in hospital)
Şaban Cadıroğlu 16 August 1999 Van (He died under beating in front of the Çarşı Police Station)
Mehmet Solmaz 24 September 1999 İstanbul
Fehmi Kaplan 14 November 1999 Erzurum Narman
İbrahim Ay 3 December 1999 Mardin Dargeçit Village of Altıyol Gendarmerie Station
Aydın Muhammed Ali 13 January 2000 İstanbul
Abdurrahman Özcan 6 September 2000 Denizli
Resul Aydemir 15 March 2001 Aydın
Asım Ceylan 20 March 2001 Trabzon
Haşim Balık 19 April 2001 İzmir
Ahmet Şahin 21 May 2001 Sakarya Sapanca
Özgür Ünal 22 August 2001 Balıkesir Edremit
Mustafa Kaya 4 September 2001 Diyarbakır
Yunus Güzel 23 October 2001 İstanbul

Cases of Death in Custody

Resul Aydemir

During house searches close to Aydin E-Type Prison in Telsiztepe quarter of Ovaemir, Aydın, the worker Resul
Aydemir (29) asked the police officers for a search warrant, and as a result he was beaten to death by police officers.
Türkan Aydemir, one of the eyewitnesses, stated that police officers had raided their house at around 8am in the
morning of 15 March. She related the incident as follows:
“Resul opened the door. They asked whether there was someone inside. Resul then asked them whether they had a
search warrant. When the police wanted to step inside the house, he asked them to wait for the women in the house
to get dressed. The police officers entered by beating Resul. They climbed upstairs and handcuffed Abdullah. They
took Resul to the kitchen and beat him there. He fell down cause they hit him on his chest. When we started to shout,
they said he threw himself on the floor out of nothing. When his brothers Süleyman and Abdullah were detained,
Resul stood up and walked in front of the police vehicle. The police officers drove the car onto him.”
Türkan Aydemir stated that Resul Aydemir had died on the spot and that they had not been allowed to approach his
corpse for about an hour.
Özgül Aydemir also said that the police had killed her brother on purpose and that many people had witnessed the
incident. Özgül Aydemir denied the claims that her brother had “resisted the police”. She said, “Particularly,
commissioner Mehmet and policeman Burhan purposely did it”. Kazım Öcal, one of the eyewitnesses, said he was
ready to testify as witness.
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When the neighbors heard of the death of Resul Aydemir, they attacked the police officers with stones and clubs, and
destroyed police vehicles. When the protest acts grew, gendarmerie units were transferred to the district.
A group of around 500 people started to march towards the hospital, to get the corpse of Resul Aydemir. The crowd
was met by the barricade of the police. The tension between the group who wanted to enter to the Emergency Unit
and the police increased and turned into a fight. A clash arose between the group and police in the region that had
been besieged by police panzers. The group subsequently dissolved. The corpse of Resul Aydemir was taken to
İzmir Forensic Institute for an autopsy on the same day. The autopsy report stated, “parts had been taken from the
body for further toxicology and hystopathological examination”. The report stated that after the examination of the
parts from the body, the reason of the death of Aydemir could be revealed and that the final result could be issued in
5-6 months time.
Aydın Chief of Police Cemil Demir claimed that Resul Aydemir had not been beaten. He said:
“During a search authorized by a court decision some people in the house showed reactions. They tried to prevent the
search. When the officers came to the second floor Resul Aydemir did not want one of the rooms to be searched. He
resisted an officer by breaking the frame of one window. He resisted with glass and a knife in his hands. Then he
suddenly fell sick and lost his life.”
The statement made by Aydın Police HQ claimed that Aydemir’s health had deteriorated during the incident and that
he had previously received medical treatment for a heart weakness and neuropathy.
Aydın Police HQ decided that there was no need to lodge an administrative investigation against the police officers.
Lawyer Mustafa Rollas, attorney of the Aydemir Family, indicated that the accused police officers should be
prosecuted for murder. Rollas said, “This is an incident of intentional murder. Even if this is just an allegation, the
investigation should be lodged and the suspects should be brought before the court. An investigation should be
lodged in line with the provision of the Criminal Procedure Code concerning the prosecution in cases of apparent
crimes. We cannot help thinking whether there is an intention to close the incident with an administrative
investigation. On the other hand, both administrative and judicial investigation should be lodged at the same time in
line with the testimonies of witnesses.”
The corpse of Resul Aydemir was brought to Aydın on 16 March after the autopsy, but was not allowed into the city.
The police used truncheons in an attempt to disperse hundreds of people who had gathered awaiting Aydemir’s
corpse. The crowd responded with stones and clubs and in the incident that arose, Edihan Yalı, a second person
whose name could not be revealed and a police officer got wounded, and shops in the vicinity were destroyed. In the
aftermath of the incidents, Aydemir was buried at Telsiztepe Graveyard.
Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP for the Virtue Party and a member of the Parliamentarian Human Rights Inspection
Commission, brought the issue to the Parliament’s agenda with the motion he directed to Minister of Interior Sadettin
Tantan on 17 March. In his motion Bekaroğlu asked “for the reason of Aydemir’s death and whether the police had a
search warrant to conduct a search in that region”.
Mazlum Der Izmir Branch carried out an investigation in connection with the incident in Aydın and the results were
publicized on 19 April. Mazlum Der Izmir Branch Deputy Chairman Selvet Çetin, Lawyer Nihat Osmanoğlu and
Lawyer Abdülkadir Tayyar met with relatives of Aydemir and witnesses during the research. The report pointed out
that testimonies of eye-witnesses had proved that a commissioner named Gökhan had told the police officers to “hit
him, smash the dishonorable, I take the responsibility”. The report also mentioned that no intervention had been
made to Aydemir for about 45 minutes after the police vehicle hit him. The report stressed that the statements of the
Governor and Chief of Police that Aydemir had died due to a heart attack created the impression of an intention to
cover up the incident.
The final part of the report read as follows:
“This incident, which obviously eliminated the right to life, is a practice of extra-judicial execution. Therefore, a 
judicial investigation against the responsible people should commence at once. However, the statements of the
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Governor and Chief of Police right after the incident that Resul Aydemir had died due to a heart attack created the
impression that they intended to cover up the incident. The Prosecution Office has to launch an investigation
immediately against the security officers whose names are mentioned in this incident that ended in death.”
Minister of Interior Sadettin Tantan answered the written motion of Mehmet Bekaroğlu in May. He asserted that
searches in the houses close to the Aydın E-Type Prison had been carried out as a measure against a tunnel that could
be dig from the prison and that they had the search warrant issued by Aydın Penal Court. In his reply Tantan said,
“The security officers received the result of Aydemir’s autopsy from Izmir Forensic Institute No.5 by telephone. The
report read that he had died due to a heart attack and that no trace of any blow or enforcement or a trauma had been
found, and we expect to get the report soon.”
The trial launched against 11 police officers in connection with the death of Resul Aydemir commenced at Aydın
Criminal Court No.1 on 12 July. In the first hearing of the trial, Aydın Governor’s office’s reply to the court’s
question whether there was any reservation in holding the trial in Aydın was read out. The Governor’s office had
reservations, but the lawyers of the Aydemir Family objected to the decision on grounds that “the transfer of the trial
to another province would hinder justice and collection of evidence”. The court board decided to refer the issue of
transferring the trial to another province to the Ministry of Justice.
In the trial, Commissioner Gökhan Aygün, Team Chief Yakup Şahin, and police officers Ahmet Bostancıoğlu,
Süleyman Gökçe, Bilal Yiğit, Mustafa Kaymaz, Ali Kutlu, Şerife Çece, Mustafa Alay, İbrahim Erdinç Okur and
Fikret Doğan face imprisonment for “killing a person without intention by an unidentifiable assailant” under Article
452/2 of the Turkish Penal Code. Resul Aydemir’s relatives Abdullah Aydemir and Süleyman Aydemir are also
prosecuted in the same trial for “resisting officers on duty” under Article 258/1 of the TPC.
Asım Ceylan

Asım Ceylan was beaten to death by police officers in the evening of 20 March in Trabzon. Three gunshots were
reportedly heard in front of the shop of Ceylan at around 11.30pm. Then Asım Ceylan came out to the street and
started shouting before the police intervened. The police officers beat Asım Ceylan, who later on died in the police
vehicle. Ceylan was buried on 22 March and the autopsy report revealed that he had died of bleeding in his lungs due
to beating.
The death certificate prepared by Trabzon Numune Hospital asserted that Asım Ceylan had traces of blows on the
back and neck. Selami Ceylan stated that policemen had beaten his uncle Asım Ceylan: “They handcuffed him, laid
him on the ground and continued to beat him. Three police officers kicked him, hit him mercilessly. When I tried to
oppose them they also hit me on the head with a wireless.” Following the death of Asım Ceylan, his relatives left a
black wreath on the spot of the incident on Çömlekçi Street that read, “We have given another martyr to the police”.
Trabzon Governor Adil Yazar subsequently made a statement about the incident and gave the following information
about the investigation launched into the death of Asım Ceylan: “The preliminary autopsy report pointed to traces of
blows on the body of Ahmet Ceylan, the coffee-shop owner. The eyewitnesses also testified that the policemen had
ill-treated him. Commissioner Hüseyin Çapkın and police officer Ali Kılıç are suspended from duty in connection
with the incident and we commenced a judicial investigation against them.” Commissioner Hüseyin Çapkın was
detained in the hearing of the trial at Trabzon Penal Court on 26 March. The police officers, who were on duty in the
evening of the incident, and witnesses were heard in the hearing, and police officer Ali Kılıç was released to be
prosecuted without arrest.
Meanwhile, the residents of Çömlekçi district lodged an official complaint with the Public Prosecution Office
following the death of Ceylan on grounds that they were threatened by the police and did not have life security.
The trial launched against Commissioner Hüseyin Çapkın (28), detained in connection with the death of Asım
Ceylan, and Servet Özlü and Birol Ceylan, who had allegedly got involved “in the fight that ended in death”,
continued at Trabzon Criminal Court on 24 May. Servet Özlü and Birol Ceylan testified in the hearing and told that
the police officers had the responsibility for Ceylan’s death.
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Three commissars in charge at Trabzon Police HQ and 11 people residing at Çömlekçi District were heard as
witnesses in the hearing. Some of the witnesses stated that they had seen Asım Ceylan being beaten by police
officers, but that they could not tell for sure whether Hüseyin Çapkın had been among them or not. Some witnesses
disclosed that they had seen Çapkın beating Asım Ceylan. The police officers heard as witnesses said they had not
seen Çapkın “inflicting violence” on Ceylan. The court board decided to release Hüseyin Çapkın and Servet Özlü.
The lawyers of the Ceylan Family claimed that Servet Özlü and Birol Ceylan had initially testified against Hüseyin
Çapkın as witnesses right after the incident, therefore they had been made to participate in the trial “as defendants in
order to prevent them from testifying as witnesses”. The next hearing of the trial was to be held on 7 February.
Haşim Balık

Haşim Balık, who was detained in Bornova, İzmir, on 18 April, was found dead in his detention place on 19 April.
Haşim Balık was detained in connection with the “murder of a woman named Canan Erişen two months ago” and he
allegedly “hanged himself with a belt he had hidden inside his coat, and he had closed his nostrils for not letting his
voice be heard while committing suicide”. The security officers asserted that they had taken the shoe cords and belt
of Haşim Balık before he was put in detention, but he had asked for his coat saying he felt cold on 19 April and had
committed suicide with the belt inside the coat. There were reportedly no traces of blows on the body of Balık.
Ahmet Şahin

Ahmet Şahin (36), who was detained on claims of “watching secretly a house” in Güldibi quarter of Sapanca,
Sakarya, in the night of 21 May, allegedly committed suicide in detention by hanging himself with the rope of his
sports clothes. He died in the hospital he was taken to.

1 October 1998, Article 18 of the Regulation on Apprehension, Detaining and Interrogating: 
Special Provision concerning Juveniles 
Article 18 – The authorities relating to apprehending and interrogating juveniles have been restricted as described
a) The Turkish Penal Code and the Law on Establishment, Obligation and Prosecution Procedures of Juvenile Courts
prohibit to sentence a person whose below the age of 11 and a mute below the age of 15 at the time of committing a
crime. Therefore these persons cannot be caught for a crime. However, if the act is an offense legally requiring
imprisonment for more than a year or a heavier sentence, they can be apprehended for the objective of determining
the identity of the person and the crime. Right after the determination of the identity the child is released. The child
can for no reason be used for determination of the crime. The identity and crime determined is notified to the public
prosecution office immediately so that the information forms the basis of a precautionary decision of the chairman of
the court. 
b) Those over the age of 11 and below 15 can be caught for a crime. These youngsters are immediately referred to
the public prosecution office after their relatives and lawyers are informed. The public chief prosecutor or a public
prosecutor who s/he assigns carries out the initial investigation. 
c) Security forces can carry out the initial investigation of a person over 15 but below 18. The initial investigation is
conducted according to the provisions below: 
1) The provisions of Law No. 3005 on Prosecution Procedures of On the Spot Crimes are not applied. 
2) The parents or guardian of the juvenile are informed about the detention of the juvenile. 
3) For crimes except for those under the jurisdiction of State Security Courts, the juvenile is provided a counselor
even if s/he does not want it or her/his parents can choose a counselor. 
4) The juvenile suspect’s testimony can be taken on the condition that his/her lawyer is present during the
interrogation. The investigation of juveniles and adults is conducted separately.
5) The parents or guardian of the juvenile can be present while the juvenile is testifying as long as it is not
determined to be against his/her interest and there is no legal obstacle. 
6) The juvenile is kept separate from adults. 
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7) In case the crimes described in the Law on Establishment, Obligation and Prosecution Procedures of Juvenile
Courts are committed with adults, the documents related to the juvenile are separated during the initial investigation 
8) The identities and criminal acts of juveniles are definitely kept secret. 
9) If the victim of a crime is a juvenile, there is no need to seek for an official complaint for investigation even for
crimes whose investigation depends on the complaint of the victim. 
10) Plainclothes officers carry out the proceedings related to juveniles as far as possible. The juveniles are not
handcuffed. 
11) Concerning juveniles aged between 0 and 18, any inquiry that is not in the nature of an investigation and that
does not attribute a crime, can be conducted. The trace, sign, result and evidence of the crime is taken under
protection and documented. Information is gathered about the suspect and all urgent proceedings are accomplished
without delay. 
Özgür Ünal

High scholar Özgür Ünal (16) was detained on 22 August in Edremit, Balıkesir, and was found dead in detention.
Some plainclothes police officers reportedly came to the petrol station run by the family of Özgür Ünal at around
9pm on 22 August and detained him on the grounds that there were complaints against him. Özgür Ünal was taken to
Edremit Police HQ and his dead body was found at around 10am on 23 August.
Özgür Ünal’s father Osman Ünal related the incident as follows: “Özgür went from the petrol station to Edremit city
center with my motorbike. In the evening of Wednesday (22 August) two plainclothes police officers came to my
office and asked for Özgür. At that moment Özgür came in. The policemen told me to ‘stand aside cause he might
shy away from you’. They then took him to Edremit District Police HQ. I followed them to the police hq. The police
officers first told me, ‘Your son uses the motorbike without a license. Therefore, we fine him TL 54,200,000 and we
seize the motorbike’. They then took Özgür to the detention place. The police officers later told me that there was a
complaint against him for making a rude remark to a woman. They said they were going to take him before the court
the other day and that there was nothing I could do. So I went back to my work place. The next morning at around
11am they called me again to the police hq and told me that my son had committed suicide. A police officer told me:
‘I saw your son in detention at around 9am in the morning. I went upstairs to get the documents to take him to the
court. When I came back to the detention place at around 10am I discovered his corpse. Özgür had cut the ribbons of
the blanket we have given to him at night and had hanged himself in the toilet.’ The prosecution office asked me
whether I demanded an autopsy or not. I wanted them to do the autopsy. There were bruises on his neck and I didn’t
see anything else.”
Osman Ünal said that although the minutes read that his son had TL 234,000,000 with him, he had only received TL
4,000,000. On intervention of the police hq he had been able to get the whole money back.
Emir Emir, lawyer of the Ünal Family, asserted that even though he incident was a suicide, the police had the
foremost responsibility. Lawyer Emir said, “Even if Özgür Ünal was not killed under torture, it is the mistake of the
police that the child committed suicide due to the heavy psychological state he was in”. Lawyer Emir also indicated
that the prosecution office had not given them the report sent by Bursa Forensic Institute. Lawyer Emir said that the
delay in legal proceedings increased suspicion.
Balıkesir Chief of Police Kemal İskender [2] disclosed that Özgür Ünal had been detained on allegations of “sexual
harassment to two women and purse-snatching”. He said Ünal had made use of the carelessness of the officer on
duty; he had ripped out the ribbon of the blanket and hanged himself to the central heating pipe in the toilet.
Edremit Chief of Police Ali Rıza Topçu stated that the birth date of Özgür Ünal appeared to be 1983 in his identity
card; therefore he had received treatment as a suspect of 18 years of age. Topçu said, “We realized that there was a
distortion in the date of birth in the identity card. In the morning we found out from the birth records that the real
birth date of Ünal was 1985. We immediately informed the Bar Association cause he was 16 years old. When the
police officer in charge went to the detention place at around 11.30am, he found the corpse ”.
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Osman Ünal verified the distortion in his son’s identity card, but he said it was not possible that this could only be
found out in the morning, but that his real age had come to light in the night he was taken. Osman Ünal said the
following: “In the evening (22 August) I immediately went to the police hq. I told them, ‘You know our address. I
will bring him to the court house myself tomorrow’. But the police officers said that he had to spend the night in the
detention place. Meanwhile, they told me that although his birth date appeared to be 1985 in general records, it was
1983 in the identity card. They had asked my son about it and he had told them that he had changed it himself. But
still, they did not release him. And they sent me home.”
Meanwhile, certain contradictions arose concerning the detention of Özgür Ünal. According to the official statement,
two women named N.T. (35) and H.C. (25) went to the police hq and lodged official complaints against Özgür Ünal
at around 5pm on 22 August. N.T. told that a young person had harassed her with his hand while passing by on a
motorbike with the plate number of 45 YZ 219. She said she had followed him and the harasser had entered a
restaurant at Adsan Petrol Station on the Edremit-Havran road. H.C. also claimed that a young man on the same
motorbike had harassed her in the same way 15 days ago and tried to steal her purse. It is worth mentioning that
although 15 days had passed between the two events, two separate complainants came to the police at the same time,
they kept the plate number of the motorbike in mind and followed it until the restaurant.
Özgür Ünal’s father Osman Ünal related the complainants and their confrontation with his son as follows:
“While I was waiting in the police station a woman came in with a man and started shouting at me: ‘How do you
educate your son? I am at the age of his mother’. The policemen silenced her. They then told me that that woman had
lodged an official complaint against my son for harassing her with his hand on the road and that they had found my
son Özgür as she had got the plate number. However, the man with the woman came to the restaurant twice at
daytime and asked me whether the motorbike was on sale or not. He saw both my son Özgür and the motorbike. I
met the same person in the police station as complainant. In the police station there was another woman who had
been subjected to the purse-snatching incident as claimed. However, when the woman saw my son she said, ‘This
was not the one who attacked me’ and went away. They also sent away the other complainants.”
Following the autopsy at Bursa Forensic Institute, Özgür Ünal was buried in his hometown Manisa. The autopsy
report read that parts were taken from the body for understanding the reason of death and that this proceeding might
take some two months.
The Ministry of Interior assigned inspectors to inquire about the reason of Özgür Ünal’s death. The inspectors
reportedly received the testimonies of a commissioner named Hakan İzmir and three policemen who were on duty at
Edremit Police HQ in the night of 22 August.
The report prepared by Selvet Çetin, Deputy Chairman of Mazlum Der İzmir Branch, and lawyer Ahmet İstek on the
death of Özgür Ünal was released in early September. The report based on interviews made with Edremit Public
Prosecutor, Chief of Police, Ünal’s father and the DHA reporter who made the news report about the incident. The
report stressed that Özgür Ünal had died due to “arbitrary attitudes of security forces”.
The report also reminded about the “negative views about Edremit Police in public and claims that many people had
been ill-treated and tortured in the last two years, some officers had abused their duty, and the basement of the
regional traffic building had turned into a torture house”.

The report pointed out that the following allegations and questions should be answered: 



2001 Deaths in Custody 191

-How and by whom was the identity information of Özgür Ünal distorted? Is it for hiding certain things that the
identity document as a whole was distorted by pen, not only the birth date? 
-Which officer or officers saw Özgür last in the detention place? Why was the blanket, which was not under normal
conditions given even in winter, was given to Özgür in the heat of August? 
-Are the claims true that a trial had been launched against the District Chief of Police and two police officers for
torturing suspects of a murder and that the trial had been before Burhaniye Criminal Court? If the claims are true what
has the Ministry of Interior done about these officers until today? 
-Are the claims true that the inspectors removed from duty not the police officer, who was in charge in the night of the
incident, but another officer who did not work that day? 
-There are allegations that there was another suspect in the detention place and that this suspect had seen Özgür
hanging from his feet down. Have the authorities inquired whether there was another suspect in detention that night
and how he had seen Özgür? 
-Have the records of the detention place been examined? 
-Why was Özgür’s money not given at the moment it was demanded? Who was responsible for it and has anything
been done about them? Has the claim been examined that the inspectors tried to close this incident with inattentive
expressions?

Meanwhile, Edremit Chief of Police Ali Rıza Topçu, whose name was mentioned in connection with the death of
Özgür Ünal in detention, was assigned to Balıkesir Police HQ as Defense Department Director. Topçu’s assistant
İrfan Karakaş was assigned to Susurluk District Police HQ for a temporary period while he was Deputy Security
Director.
Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen gave the following information about Özgür Ünal’s death in a written
statement he sent to Parliamentarian Human Rights Commission in the middle of December:
“An investigation was launched into the suicide of 16-year-old high scholar Özgür Ünal in police station following
his detention. He was taken to the police station upon the complaints that he had harassed Nuray Tekin and Hülya
Canavar. It was found out that he hanged himself by unstitching the ribbons of a blanket. The trial about the incident
continues at Burhaniye Criminal Court. There are proposals to dismiss from duty police officer Ekrem Çırakoğlu,
who was suspended from his duty at the Central Police Station, and to punish police officers Fevzi Eken, Yener
Atmaca, Fahri Acar, Taner Yıldırım, Hayri Güntürk, Yakup Kadri Öztürk and Salih Köksal by a reduction in their
salaries.”
The result of the autopsy of Özgür Ünal was disclosed on 1 December. The autopsy report of Bursa Forensic
Institute read, “the reason of Ünal’s death was definitely suicide” and that “no trace of a blow on the corpse” could be
found.
Edremit Public Prosecution Office launched a trial at the end of the year against the police officers Hakan İzmir,
Hayri Güntürk, Salih Köksal, Engin Ayışık, Ekrem Çırakoğlu and Hüseyin Duran, in charge at Edremit Police HQ.
The indictment sought punishment of the police officers on grounds of “neglecting duty” under Article 240 of the
TPC for “keeping in detention a person under the age of 18 and not bringing him immediately before the prosecution
office in contrast to the provisions of the TCPC. The trial was to commence on 14 February 2002.
Mustafa Kaya

Mustafa Kaya, who was detained in Diyarbakır on 4 September on claims of “keeping drugs”, was allegedly killed in
detention. The incident, which was not reflected in the press, became public thanks to the official complaint lodged
by Sedat Önal, who had been detained along with Mustafa Kaya.
Sedat Önal indicated in his official complaint that he and his friend Mustafa Kaya had been detained when they went
out for a business at around 11.30am on 4 September. Mustafa Kaya was found to have hashish on him. They had
been put in police vehicle with their shirts covering their heads and had been taken somewhere what he later found
out to be the Mobile Unit Directorate. Önal said they had been put in different rooms there. Sedat Önal disclosed that
he had been beaten, his testicles were squeezed and he was left breathless by a nylon bag covering his head during
the few hours he was kept there. In summary Önal made the following statement in his official complaint:
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“(...) they took me out of the room I was kept in; at the moment my shirt was still covering my head. They took me to
the next room. When I squatted down I touched Mustafa. They took Mustafa out of the room. Meanwhile, Mustafa
told the people in the room, ‘this friend is innocent, he is a tradesman, he was going to purchase my bakery, let him
go’.
(...) I stayed in that room for about three hours. In this period of three hours neither someone came to the room nor
did I hear the voice of Mustafa... Then a telephone rang. The person next to me answered the phone and he only
said, ‘alright’. Afterwards he put down the phone, took the shirt on my head and told me to wear it.

(...) This person was around 1.65m tall, he was wearing a dark shirt and dark trousers, he weighed around 70 kg, he
was dark, had a few day’s beard, had straight and black hair, black eyes, and was around 35 years of age. He was
not one of those who brought us there. He took me out of the room. I then realized that the place I was in was what
we knew as the mobile unit. The entrance door of the room was opening to the garden and it was right next to the
room I was tortured.

(...) While we were waiting outside he told me to take off my shirt and cover my head. At that moment I heard a car
stopping in front of the door. One person came out of the car and took me to the car. While he was putting me in the
car I understood that the people in the car were those who brought us there. 

(...) We were driving but I couldn’t see which way we were going. The one sitting on the front seat said to me, ‘You’re
gonna forget this incident; don’t ever tell anyone about it, it is a secret operation. We will let Mustafa go, he will
help us, we will go to an operation. That is why you are not to tell anyone anything about Mustafa. It won’t be good
for you. We’re leaving you here. Don’t uncover your face for 15-20 minutes; a friend of ours is watching you. You’re
close to the bus station. 15 minutes later uncover your face, go directly to the bus station and take the first bus to
Ankara. Our friend is following you’.”
Sedat Önal stated that he had been released at 3.45pm. Despite the police’s warning he had called Mustafa Kaya’s
son Serhat Kaya and told him what had happened and then taken a bus to Ankara.
In the official complaint Önal indicated that someone had called him on his mobile phone on 5 September while he
was in Ankara, had introduced himself as Diyarbakır Central Police Station Commander and notified that Mustafa
Kaya’s corpse had been found. When Sedat Önal went to Diyarbakır on 6 September, lawyer Mete Özesen and
gendarmeries had met him at the airport. He had been taken to Provincial Gendarmerie Station Commandership and
the commander who had started to take his testimony had stopped him in the middle and told him to go to the
prosecution office.
Yunus Güzel

Yunus Güzel (33), who was detained on 16 October in Istanbul on allegations of “membership to the DHKP-C and
preparing for a suicidal attack”, died at Istanbul Police HQ Anti-Terror Branch on 23 October. The official statement
about his death claimed that he had pulled out the bunk bed in the detention place, leant it against the wall and had
hanged himself with the sheet he had tied to the bed. According to the statement, police officers, who had entered the
detention place at around 7am, had found the corpse of Yunus Güzel. However, the fact that it was not easy to pull
out the bunk bed which was stabilized on the floor, that there was no sheet in the detention place and the statement of
other people, who had stayed in detention at the same time, alleging that Güzel had been tortured, refuted the official
statement.
Yunus Güzel was buried in Hatay on 25 October and his brother Vahit Güzel said that torture traces were evident on
his brother’s pictures he had taken before he was buried.
Mahmut Polat, Esra Üçgüzel and Perihan Demirkıran [3] , who had been detained in the same operation with Güzel 
and who had been arrested on 23 October told their lawyers they met in prison that Yunus Güzel had been tortured. 
Esra Üçgüzel and Perihan Demirkıran were transferred to Bakırköy Women and Juvenile Prison and Mahmut Polat 
to Bayrampaşa Prison. They told their lawyer Behiç Aşçı that Güzel had been shouting slogans protesting torture as 
he was taken to and brought from interrogation leaning on two police officers and, he had had difficulties in standing
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up.
The witnesses declared that there were wooden beds in the cells, which had been stabilized to the floor, and it was
impossible to pull them out with only arm strength. Even if they could be pulled out the sound of it would definitely
be heard.
The result of the autopsy carried out by Tansen Boran, Abdi Özaslan and Hızır Aslıyürek at the Forensic Institute
was disclosed in the middle of December. The autopsy report pointed out there was a lesion of 4 cm diameter in the
forehead of Güzel, which could not be seen from outside. On his left wrist there was an abrasion, on the left arm four
bruises colored green and yellow and on the front of his left shoulder there were signs of bleeding. The report also
stated four wounds on the left hip and concluded that the death was the result of hanging. Önder Özkalıpçı, a
physician with the HRFT Istanbul Representation Office, commented on the report and stressed that the traces on the
body of Güzel, particularly the wounds whose crusts had fallen, confirmed the torture inflicted on him. Özkalıpçı
said it was particularly distressing how the bruise of 4 cm diameter that could not be seen from outside had been
formed. Özkalıpçı added that those traces had occurred before the death.
The Ministry Of Interior made a statement in connection with the death of Yunus Güzel and announced that chief
inspectors from the police had been assigned to examine the incident. In addition, Fatih Public Prosecution Office
had initiated an investigation.
The HRA Istanbul Branch and Foundation for Research on Social Jurisdiction (TOHAV) lodged an official
complaint on 25 October about the death of Yunus Güzel. HRA Istanbul Branch Chairwoman lawyer Eren Keskin,
lawyer Oya Ersoy Ataman and Niyazi Bulgan submitted the petition of the official complaint to Istanbul Public
Prosecution Office. They demanded that the chief officers and officers, who were in charge at Istanbul Police HQ
Anti-Terror Branch between 20 and 23 October, should stand trial under Article 243 of the TPC for “torturing” and
under 448 of the TPC for “murder”.
Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen made the following explanation on 3 December about the death of Yunus
Güzel, while he was replying a motion brought by Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP for Rize from the SP, concerning
incidents of death in detention:
“On 23 October, the day Güzel would be referred to Istanbul SSC Public Prosecution Chief Office he had written
“Long live DHKP-C” on the wall of the detention place and he had pulled out the bunk bed where it was attached,
leant it against the wall, and committed suicide with a method known as ‘half-hanging’ by winding the sheet he had
used around his neck. Fatih Public Prosecution Chief office and chief inspectors from the Security General
Directorate launched an investigation into the incident. It is possible for someone to commit suicide in the style
known as “half hanging” as in the suicide case of Yunus Güzel. There were examples of this style in previous cases
of suicide.”
Fatih Mehmet Karakuş

Fatih Mehmet Karakuş (27), who was detained on allegations of “swindling” in Vakfıkebir, Trabzon, on 3 November
died at Vakfıkebir Police Station. Karakuş allegedly hanged himself in detention. Trabzon Governor’s office
declared that Karakuş had attempted suicide by hanging himself to the iron bars of the 2 meter-high window with the
ribbons of the blanket in the detention place. The police officers had taken Karakuş to Vakfıkebir State Hospital, but
he could not be saved. Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen declared that two chief inspectors from the Security
General Directorate had been assigned to examine the incident.
Varvara Savastin

A woman of Moldavian nationality named Varvara Savastin (46), who was kept in detention on grounds of “working
illegally and for visa violation” at Istanbul Police HQ Foreigners Department, died on 1 January. Savastin reportedly
died of “cardiac and respiration insufficiency”. According to the statement made by Istanbul Police HQ Savastin,
who was detained before the New Year in Eminönü together with her husband Ivan Anghelcev, was found dead in
her bed by other women in detention in the morning of 1 January.
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Court Cases on Death in Custody

Yücel Özen

The trail against 7 police officers accused of having cause the death of Yücel Özen continued at Beyoğlu Criminal
Court No. 1 on 28 February. The court announced that an additional indictment against the police officers Süleyman
Ulusoy, known as “hose Süleyman”, Bekir Yerköy and Zeki Erdoğan was not to be prepared. The sub-plaintiffs had
asked for it during the hearing of 22 June 2000. In this trial the police officers Ahmet Güngör, Abdullah Süzer,
Hasan Kıman, Yavuzhan Boran, Nafız Aktaş, Ünal Canlı and Veysel Atasu are on trial.
The trial concluded on 31 May. The Court rejected the demand by defense lawyer İlhami Yelekçi that the defendants
should benefit from the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences and sentenced the police officer
Ahmet Güngör to 5 years’, 4 months’ imprisonment for “having cause the death of Özen by torture together with
other unidentified police officers”. The police officers Abdullah Süzer, Hasan Kırman, Yavuzhan Boran, Nafız
Aktaş, Ünal Canlı and Veysel Atasu were acquitted because of “lack of evidence.
Yücel Özen had been detained on 12 November 1991. He had been interrogated at Beyoğlu and İstanbul Police HQ
on charges of theft. On 24 November 1991 he died apparently as a result of torture.
Vedat Han (Welathan) Gülşenoğlu 

On 23 January the case brought for killing the student Welathan (Vedat Han) Gülsenoğlu continued at Beyoğlu
Criminal Court No. 1. On 22 March 1994, the student had been detained during Newroz celebrations and was killed
in Kasımpaşa Police Station by a shot to his head. Police officer Abdullah Bozkurt was identified as the murderer
and the court earlier issued an arrest warrant against him.
During the hearing of 23 January it was established that Abdullah Bozkurt had recently surrendered in order to
benefit from the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The prosecution and the plaintiff lawyers
demanded a sentence for murder (Article 448 TPC in connection with Article 251 TPC) that could go up to 45 years'
imprisonment. The court ordered the arrest of the defendant and adjourned the hearing to a later date so that the
defense can be prepared and it will be established whether the defendant might benefit from the Law on Conditional
Release and Suspension of Sentences. Bozkurt was released after the hearing of 12 April.
On 28 June Abdullah Bozkurt was sentenced to 10 years’ imprisonment. Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 1 first sentenced
him to 36 years’ imprisonment under Articles 448 and 251 of the TPC, but reduced the sentence to 10 years’
imprisonment under various provisions including the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. If
the sentence is confirmed Abdullah Bozkurt, who was released after three months in pre-trial detention, will have to
spend 4 years in prison. Fatma Karakaş, lawyer for the sub-plaintiffs, stated that they would take the case to the
European Court of Human Rights.
Birtan Altunbaş

On 1 March Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 continued to hear the case against 10 police officers charged with killing
the student Birtan Altunbaş in custody in 1991. The defendants İbrahim Dedeoğlu and Hasan Cavit Orhan (both
under arrest) participated in the hearing and said that they had read the report by Ankara Medical Association but
needed time to respond to it. Lawyer Oya Aydın, acting for the co-plaintiffs demanded that all 10 officers be
sentenced as main offenders. Prosecutor Şemsettin Yeşil said that there was not sufficient evidence to convict the
defendants Tansel Kayhan, Talip Taştan, Mehmet Kirpici, Muammer Ekin and Naip Kılıç and wanted İbrahim
Dedeoğlu, Sadi Çayli, Hasan Cavit Orhan, Süleyman Sinkil and Ahmet Taştan to be convicted under Article 243
TPC and sentenced to between 13 and 15 years' imprisonment. The hearing was adjourned to 5 April.
The trial concluded on 18 July. Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 sentenced four police officers to 4 years’, 5 months’ 
and 10 days’ imprisonment. Four defendants were acquitted, while the files of 2 defendants, whose testimony had not 
been taken, were separated. In their final words some defendants alleged that the detainee killed himself by going on 
hunger strike and banging himself against a wall. The court ruled that the defendants İbrahim Dedeoğlu, Sadi Çaylı, 
Hasan Cavit Orhan and Süleyman Sinkil had interrogated the victim and “without the intention to kill applied force
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against him in order to make him confess”. The defendants were sentenced according to Article 452/1 of the Turkish
Penal Code. The defendants Tansel Kayh, Talip Taştan, Mehmet Kirpici and Muammer Eti were acquitted because
of lack of evidence. The files of the defendants Ahmet Baştan and Naim Kılıç were separated, because they had not
been found in order to testify in court.
Birtan Altunbaş, student at Hacettepe University, had been detained on 9 January 1991 as an alleged member of an
illegal organization. He died in Gülhane Military Hospital on 15 January 1991.
Mustafa Koca

The trial against the police officer Niyazi Çağlar, accused of having caused the death of Mustafa Koca in custody in
Yenice district (Çanakkale) on 6 July 1999 ended on 30 July. Çanakkale Criminal Court sentenced him to 6 years’, 8
months’ imprisonment. Niyazi Çağlar had been in pre-trial detention for two years.
Memik Yazar

The trial relating to the death in custody of Memik Yazar (19) concluded on 6 November. In summing up the case
the prosecutor demanded from Gaziantep Criminal Court No. 2 to acquit the 7 police officers. The court followed the
demand and acquitted the police officers Köroğlu Kıraç, Yakup Kılıç, Mustafa Aygül, Şehmuz Murat Kaya, Davut
Baytar, Hasan Biçer and Fikri Şirin.
On 11 November 1998 Memik Yazar had been detained in connection with burglary. He died on 16 November 1998
in hospital. The trial started on 29 December 1998. The police officer were arrested on 13 January 1999 and released
after the hearing of 15 January 1999.
Süleyman Yeter

The case against the 3 police officers charged in connection with the death of trade unionist Süleyman Yeter in
custody on 7 March 1999 continued at İstanbul Criminal Court No. 6 in 2001. The whereabouts of the defendant
Ahmet Okuducu were not established and the defendants Mehmet Yutar and Erol Ersan were released in 2001.
During the hearing of 29 January Hüseyin İldan was heard as witness. He said that he had been detained together
with Süleyman Yeter and all of them had been tortured by hanging, having to lie on ice and being hosed with
pressurized water. He had heard the banging of doors, but could not seen anything because of the blindfold. Later
they had discovered that Süleyman Yeter had died. İlhami Yelekçi lawyer for the police officers asked that the trial
should be suspended according to the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences, but the court
rejected the demand.
The defendant Erol Ersan was released during the hearing of 12 March. The defendant Mehmet Yutar was released
after the hearing of 19 November. The hearing was adjourned to 23 January 2002.
Alpaslan Yelden

İzmir Administrative Court No. 4 has to deal with the demand for compensation by the family of Alpaslan Yelden,
who died two days after he had been detained in July 1999. The family filed a demand seeking compensation of TL
45 billion (app. $ 66,000) from the Ministry of the Interior.
In a first reply the Ministry maintained that the prisoner died because of injuries from a fall. In February the court
received a second reply by the Ministry with similar arguments, but also stating that the victim was a „violent and
aggressive person, whose wife was trying to get divorced because of frequent beatings, an addict of alcohol and
drugs, who had other women as lovers and whose police record included procuring.“
The trial against the police officers İbrahim Peker, Hakan Ergüden, Hakan Gündoğdu, Muharrem Çetinkaya, Ali
Aykol, Hikmet Kudu, Yusuf Oyan and Uğur Kocal for “causing the death by torture” continued at İzmir Criminal
Court No. 2 during 2001. The last hearing was adjourned to 6 February 2002.
Metin Yurtsever

The trial against 16 police officers charged in connection with the death of Metin Yurtsever in detention in Kocaeli
on 23 November 1998 continued at Kocaeli Criminal Court No. 2 on 4 April. During the hearing of 11 July Maşallah
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Akçay was heard as witness. He said that when he was in HADEP provincial office on the day of the event, the
police raided the party building and took several people in custody including himself. He said that policemen beat
him with truncheons and four of his ribs were broken. Akçay said that all detainees were beaten.
On 24 December Dursun Sevim, reporter of the news agency “Yurt Haber” and Gülseren Karabaş, physician from the
Hospital of Kocaeli University, testified as witnesses. The hearing was adjourned for an inspection of the film,
Dursun Sevim made during the event.
Defendants in this case are the police officers Şinaşi Yılgın, Şih Ömer Ediz, Şaban Kurnaz, Süleyman Başkal, İsmail
Türkdemir, Sadettin Topal, Bülent Oral Tunar, Bekir Şahin, Temel Çakmak, Kadir Cenk, Onur Düzcan, Cemil Çetin,
Nihal Yücesoy, Mehmet Gürcan, Mustafa Atık and Recai Ergün. They have to expect sentences of up to 8 years'
imprisonment for “killing a person without an identifiable assailant”.
Mahmut Yıldız

There was only one report on the court initiated in connection with the death of Mahmut Yıldız (16). He had been
detained on 25 November and died in Diyarbakır Military Hospital on 5 December 1997. The autopsy stated that he
died because of a “trauma by a sharp tool”.
The court case against Major Dursun Şenol, lieutenants Bestami Gelebek, Cemalettin Evgi, Yıldıray Gırlek, Hıdır
Küçük, Ahmet Bozkuş and Celalettin Demir had only been opened after the family objected to the decision of the
public prosecutor not to pursue the case. No important developments were reported from the hearing of 15 March.

"Disappearances"
Baba Ocak died of a heart attack on 28 June. He was the father of Hasan Ocak, [4] who had been found dead after
having disappeared in 1995.
In 2000, at least 65 corpses were found during the operations carried out after the killing of Hüseyin Velioğlu, the
Hezbollah leader, on 17 January 2000. The state made use of the fact that many corpses were found within the
operations carried out against the radical Islamic Hezbollah organization, trying to deny its responsibility in cases of
“disappearance”. Hezbollah was said to be the sole perpetrator in these cases.
A serial-article presented in the daily “Evrensel” revealed important information on “disappearance” cases and the
attitudes of the authorities. The daily Evrensel of 8 September covered a statement by a former Public Prosecutor of
Ankara, Selahattin Kemaloğlu, who had testified as a witness in the case launched by the relatives of Kenan Bilgin at
the ECHR. Kenan Bilgin has been missing since he was detained on 12 September 1994.[5]

Selahattin Kemaloğlu testified at the court as a witness of the Turkish government. He stated that the documents
related to Kenan Bilgin had been submitted to him upon the complaint of Bilgin’s brother. After receiving the
documents Kemaloğlu had sent a written question to Ankara Police HQ "whether Kenan Bilgin had been detained".
Regarding the successive development Kemaloğlu said:
"The police answered that they had not taken Kenan Bilgin into custody. Then, I asked about the names of people
who were detained on that day. Bilgin’s brother had some witnesses. In their testimonies they stated that they had
seen Bilgin while in custody. According to their testimonies Kenan Bilgin had been shouting blindfolded 'They don’t
register my name in the detention records.' I believed them. At that time “disappearances” were taking place, and I
was worried as a prosecutor."
Kemaloğlu stated that he concluded from the testimonies of the witnesses that Ankara Police HQ had not given him
the right information. He said he had sent a letter to Bilgin’s place of birth asking whether he might have joined the
PKK.[6] The reply was again no. "I was pursuing the investigation. Then I was appointed to Elmadağ district
(Ankara)."
Regarding other incidents of “disappearances” Kemaloğlu stated the following:
"According to the documents I examined, the results of investigations, and the materials I read many 
“disappearances” happened at that time. For instance I had a friend, a classmate Yusuf Ekinci. (Lawyer Yusuf Ekinci
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disappeared on 22 February 1994. His corpse was found near Gölbaşı district of Ankara on 25 February 1994.)
People, who identified themselves as police officers, kidnapped him. Then he was shot dead. I participated in his
autopsy. Now, I am quite sure that Bilgin’s case is a case of “disappearance”, like thousands of similar cases. As a
prosecutor, I am sure about it. Many people “disappeared” following 12 September. I heard informal information
about these cases, I was reading about them in the newspapers. Some 6,200 people went missing. But you cannot
voice these facts, nobody could do so. At the time we were not authorized to carry out controls at prisons and
detention places. I once went to a police HQ and I heard some voices. I wanted to know what these voices were.
They said, 'Nothing; some voices and screams on tape which is played for breaking the resistance of the suspects.'
They did not allow me inside. A similar situation took place at Ankara Police HQ."

An interview with lawyer Kamil Tekin Sürek (Evrensel/8 September 2001)
- In his testimony to the ECHR, prosecutor Selahattin Kemaloğlu admitted that Kenan Bilgin had disappeared. What
are your comments on the statement by the prosecutor? 
- The ECHR heard many witnesses in Turkey in September two years ago. I participated in the sessions as the lawyer
of the applicant İrfan Bilgin. However, these testimonies were received in close sessions and for this reason we
could not make any statement about the statements of the witnesses. Recently the ECHR disclosed its verdict, which
also includes an evaluation of the testimonies of the witnesses and other evidence. We are waiting for the translation
of the verdict, which is quite long. Both the prosecutor and other witnesses had made very interesting statements.

- Are there any facts in those statements, which were not mentioned previously? 
- In some of the testimonies it was admitted that Kenan Bilgin had actually been kept in custody at the police HQ.
Besides, some of the government's witnesses, some police officers and prosecutors also made interesting statements.
You already have the one made by prosecutor Kemaloğlu. There are some other interesting statements.

- What makes those testimonies interesting? 
- For example, one of the prosecutors had written a 3-page report with the purpose of falsifying the claims of
detention, and in that report he had described the conditions at the police HQ and claimed that the witnesses had
lied. However, we visited Ankara Police HQ together with the ECHR mission and the representatives of the
government. Our observations there made us to think that the prosecutor had never been there. Instead of
conducting an investigation and collect evidence as to the facts, he had made false statements without even visiting
the police HQ and he had attempted to falsify the testimonies of the witnesses in this way. This situation was clearly
evident when he was heard as a witness.

- What did the police officers say in their testimonies? 
- Actually it is necessary to find those testimonies and publish them. What I can remember is that: One of the police
officers had kept a fake registration document, for example. Another one made it clear in his testimony that the
police operation during which Kenan Bilgin had been detained had been performed illegally.

- When the testimonies of the prosecutor and other witnesses as well as the recent verdict of the ECHR are
considered, is it possible to talk about a new situation in terms of the legal proceedings? 
- Of course, there is new evidence, which lacked in the investigation file that was opened regarding the Bilgin case.
All the evidence should be taken as a reason for starting another detailed investigation. Besides, it can bee seen that
some of these witnesses had neglected their duties or committed crimes. It is necessary to start investigations against
them. When the verdict is translated into Turkish, we will submit one copy to the prosecutor, who did the
investigation, and we will see what he will do with respect to the new evidence.

On 18 September the daily Evrensel published the testimonies of two police officers, who were heard by the ECHR.
Police officer Mehmet Karataş, who was working at Anti-Terror Branch of Ankara Police HQ in 1994, said in his
testimony that he had been in charge of keeping the registration information of the detainees in September 1994, and
added that every detainee had been registered. Karataş said in his testimony that he worked from 8.00am to 6.00pm
and sometimes to 12.00pm, and there was another police officer in charge of keeping the registry book along with
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him. Lawyer Kamil Tekin Sürek objected to this testimony stating that according to the ECHR records the registry
book had seemed to be kept on a weekly basis instead of having been kept daily, and said the following:
"Here you entered the registration information at 1.45am on 12 September 1994, and stayed there until the morning.
Then you made another registration at 9.45am, and some others at 10.15am, at 11.20am and at 11.45am. Then you
entered a registration at 6.25pm on the evening and another one at 11:23pm at night. On 13 September you entered
registrations at 1.00am, at 2.40am, at 4.00am and at 7.00am. This means that you stayed there for about 48 hours. It
seems to me that you keep this registry book on a weekly basis."
Serdar Tanış, Ebubekir Deniz 

Serdar Tanış, the Chairman of HADEP Silopi Branch, and board member Ebubekir Deniz went missing. They were
last seen while entering the District Gendarmerie HQ of Silopi on 25 January. İdris Tanış, the lawyer of the Tanış
and Deniz families, applied to the Central Gendarmerie Station and Prosecution Office, but he was told that "Tanış
and Deniz had never been detained on that day." Subsequently, HADEP and the HRA made various applications
with the authorities in Silopi and Şırnak, but these applications produced no result. HRA and HADEP delegations
went to Silopi and met the Public Prosecutor, Deputy District Governor Ünal Çakıcı and authorities of the
gendarmerie, who told the delegation that Tanış and Deniz had not been in detention.
Hamit Belge and İsa Kanat testified to the prosecutor, saying that they had seen the two men on that day. They said,
"When we saw them, they were about to enter the gendarmerie station through the garden. They seemed comfortable
as if they were going there on their own will, and indeed there was nobody around forcing them to enter the garden.
They greeted us, and we continued our way after greeting them."
In Şırnak, gendarmerie put up posters of the 2 missing men at certain points in the town, inviting people to call the
emergency number “156” whenever they saw Tanış and Deniz. HADEP Deputy Chairman Ahmet Türk stated that
the State of Emergency Region Governor Gökhan Aydıner and Şırnak Governor Hüseyin Başkaya admitted that
Tanış and Deniz had visited the Gendarmerie HQ on 25 January. Türk said that, when they did not get a response by
the authorities in their efforts, they requested the help of Salih Yıldırım, the Deputy Chairman of the ANAP (a
partner of the coalition government), who was told by the governors that Tanış and Deniz had been “released by the
gendarmerie after their statements were taken.” Meanwhile, Resul Sadak, chairman of HADEP Şırnak Branch,
pointed to the fact that HADEP office in Silopi had been closed one week before the incident, and continued, "Three
days after our friends Tanış and Deniz were invited to the gendarmerie station, police officers from Silopi Police HQ
had come to the office in Silopi, asked to see to the permission for opening the office and had urged our friends to
close the office on Sundays. Then our friends went to the gendarmerie and they have been missing since that day."
Sadak added that the commander of the gendarmerie in Şırnak had threatened him previously saying “we shall tear
you to pieces if you open offices in Cizre and Silopi.” Dicle Anter, a member of the HADEP Party Assembly, said,
"The gendarmerie had asked our friends to the gendarmerie station although they are not authorized to order such a
thing. We spoke to the police and they told us that our friends were not kept by the police and that the incident
disturbed them." Anter said that they had asked for an appointment with Silopi Gendarmerie Commander Süleyman
Can, but they were told that he had taken a leave 3 days before because of illness of his wife. Şırnak Governor's
Office issued a written statement on the “disappearance” of Tanış and Deniz, admitting that they had gone to Silopi
District Gendarmerie HQ at 2pm on 25 January. The statement alleged that they had talked to another officer as the
commander had not been in his office, and that they had left at 2.30pm. The statement claimed that their entrance
and exit had been registered, and their ID cards had been taken and given back, which had been registered with their
signatures on the registry book. Regarding the “disappearance” of Tanış and Deniz, an interesting development was
observed on 24 February. Silopi Public Prosecutor received testimonies of two soldiers on duty in Silopi
Gendarmerie HQ on the date of the “disappearance” of Tanış and Deniz, and the testimonies slightly differed.
Soldier Veysel Ateş, who was on guard in the main gate of the Gendarmerie HQ on 25 January, recognized the two 
disappeared. He said, “At 2pm they came up to me and asked to see Süleyman Can, in command of the gendarmerie 
in Silopi. I said that the commander was outside the station and they replied that it was important and they wanted to
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wait for him. I took them to the guest room, recording their names and time of their entrance, signed by themselves.
Tanış and Deniz came together, but I spoke to Tanış. Half an hour later they stood up and, saying that they would
come back later, left. I recorded the time when they left. I did not see the direction they went. Serdar Tanış had also
come to visit the Commander Süleyman at 10.35am and left at 11.30am on 18 January 2001.” Yücel Ertekin, another
soldier on guard at the same place and time, said: “First Ebubekir Deniz came. Half an hour later Serdar Tanış
arrived. Sergeant Veysel spoke to them and they entered the building. I don’t know who these people wanted to see.”
Yücel Ertekin, another soldier on guard at the same place and time, said: “First Ebubekir Deniz came. Half an hour
later Serdar Tanış arrived. Soldier Veysel talked to them and they entered the building. I don’t know who these
people wanted to see.” Meanwhile, Silopi Public Prosecutor's Office decided on 15 March to conduct the
investigation as "confidential", after the newspapers gave place to the testimonies of the two soldiers.
Şuayip Tanış,[7] the father of Serdar Tanış, and Deniz Deniz, the brother of Ebubekir Deniz, were invited to Silopi
Central Gendarmerie Station for the morning of 2 February. The commander Süleyman Can told the two men that an
officer called Selim had ordered the disappeared men to come to the gendarme station on 25 January, in contrast to
the allegation by the Governor of Şırnak that they went to the gendarmerie building for a visit. On the same day, a
delegation of the HADEP headed by Deputy Chairman Mahmut Şakar was not allowed to enter the town of Silopi.
The police stopped the delegation before entering Cizre. The police collected the ID cards of the delegation
members, and forced them to keep waiting there for two hours. Mahmut Şakar reported that two military cars came
to the control point, and an officer told the delegation “your entrance into Şırnak and Silopi is banned by an order
from above, until a second order.” The efforts of the delegation for receiving permission produced no results, and the
soldiers sent them back.
In a press conference on 13 February, the HRA Vice Chairman Osman Baydemir said that there was resurgence of
the grave conditions of the period 1993-1997 after the assassination of Diyarbakır Chief of Police, Gaffar Okkan.
Baydemir said, “316 people in Diyarbakır and 301 people in our region have gone missing after having been detained
in the last decade.”
At the end of January Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP for the Virtue Party (FP) and member of the Human Rights
Commission in the Parliament tabled a question to be answered by the Minister of Interior, Saadettin Tantan.
Bekaroğlu raised questions on the status of investigations regarding the case of Tanış and Deniz, and also on the
resurgence of tension among the people in the State of Emergency in connection with reports of “disappearance”.
Minister Tantan replied at the end of March. His reply was based on the information provided by Gendarmerie HQ
Planning and Coordination Branch Deputy Chief Major Necdet Güngör. Accordingly, they were searching for the
missing persons and the judiciary had started an investigation into the case.
On 31 January, the HRA released its report on the mission to Silopi and Şırnak. The report was signed by Osman
Baydemir, HRA Vice Chairman, Sezgin Tanrıkulu, HRFT Diyarbakır Representative, Nejat Taştan, HRA Central
Executive Board Member and Selahattin Demirtaş, HRA General Board Member. The report pointed out that the
delegation was able to talk to the public prosecutors but not to the governor of Şırnak, the district governor of Silopi
and local commanders of the gendarmerie. Baydemir commented, “Our mission reached the conclusion that the only
probable reason for the ‘disappearance’ of Tanış and Deniz is their refusal of resigning from their duties for
HADEP.”
Lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu, HRFT Diyarbakır Representative, commented that what happened to Tanış and Deniz was
a typical case of “disappearance”. He said that the atmosphere in Şırnak and Silopi was quite in contrast to the
general climate of declining tension in the region. He said, “The forces against peace are active within the same
network. The attitude that resulted in the assassination in Diyarbakır and the attitude that resulted in the
“disappearance” of the HADEP executives in Silopi are the same. We demand that those responsible for both
incidents be found.”
The questions raised in the report are as follows: “Introducing themselves as security officers some persons forced 
Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz to get in a car outside the PTT office in Silopi on 25 January. Who are those
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persons? Who phoned the HADEP local office to invite Tanış and Deniz to the Gendarmerie HQ? While threatening
persons is an offence under the TPC, prosecutable under the SSC when committed for political reasons by security
officers, what is the reason for failing to take administrative or legal actions against the provincial and district
gendarmerie commanders for threatening the victims?”
Hüseyin Başkaya, the Governor of Şırnak, made a statement on 14 February. While alleging that Tanış and Deniz
had not been detained, he called upon the public to inform the authorities if they saw Tanış and Deniz. In his
statement, the governor accused the HADEP and NGOs involved in searching for Tanış and Deniz for “disturbing
public peace” by implicating the security forces in the ‘disappearance’ “although the public was informed of the facts
by the authorities,” and informed that they were “considering the possibility that Tanış and Deniz might have been
kidnapped by terrorist organizations or their supporters.” The governor alleged that "the incident was abused by
those who wanted to destroy the atmosphere of peace prevailing in the town and the region, and those people had an
ambition for terror."
On the same day, the HRA Chairman Hüsnü Öndül, the HRFT President Yavuz Önen and Mazlum-Der Chairman
Yılmaz Ensaroğlu visited Rüştü Kazım Yücelen, the State Minister responsible for Human Rights, to express their
concerns about the “disappearance”. The delegation submitted the HRA mission reports on the “disappearance” of
Tanış and Deniz to the Minister Yücelen, who said that he knew about the incident and was following up the
developments.

The Petition (Celal Başlangıç; Radikal, 07.02.2001) 
Serdar Tanış, the HADEP Silopi local chairman, and his uncle Eyüp Tanış were walking when three men waiting in a
green FIAT car outside the PTT office stopped them. The three told Serdar and Eyüp that they were security officers
and requested them to go to the Police HQ with them. They tried to arrest Serdar and Eyüp but the latter resisted.
Introducing himself as the local chairman of the HADEP, Serdar said he could go to the Central Police Station later, if
necessary. 
Eyüp Tanış is able to recognize two of the three in the car, if he saw them. 
Serdar and Eyüp went back to the party building. Serdar Tanış was called on his mobile. Serdar told his colleagues in
the room that he was ordered to go to the Gendarmerie Station. He invited another executive, Ebubekir Deniz, to
accompany him to the station. They went there with the minibus driven by Ömer Sansür. Ömer left the two outside
Silopi District Gendarmerie HQ. He asked the two whether he should wait for them. Serdar told him that he would
phone him when the meeting finished... 
Hamit Belge and İsa Kanat saw the two men while entering the Gendarmerie HQ. They even greeted each other.
These two persons openly declared in their testimonies to the prosecutor that they had seen Serdar and Ebubekir while
entering the Gendarmerie HQ. 
From that moment on, no information has been received about the two. About an hour later, their relatives and
colleagues at the HADEP dialed their mobile phones repeatedly, but the phones were not answering. (...)

A delegation of the HRA and HRFT Diyarbakır executives visited Silopi and Şırnak on 29 January. The delegation
made an interesting interview with the Silopi Public Prosecutor, who told them that his investigation was confined to
the allegations by the families since the gendarmerie commander told him "the persons were not detained, and thus
he had nothing to do with the case." (...)
Serdar Tanış had been appointed as the HADEP Silopi Local Chairman, and one day before he went to Silopi for the
opening of the HADEP office on 9 January, he had signed petitions addressed to the President of the Republic, the
Prime Minister, Minister of Interior, Minister of Justice and Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor to be sent "just in case",
and he left the petitions with HADEP Diyarbakır Provincial Chairman Ali Ürküt. The petitions, which were not sent
to the addressees until he went missing, contain striking clues. These read as follows:
"After the Party appointed me Silopi Local Chairman of the HADEP in September 2000, I received warnings on
various occasions and security officers harassed me to give up my tasks. My father was also detained occasionally,
and he was warned that he could not conduct his business as long as I was involved in the organization of HADEP in
Silopi.
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"Recently on 2 January 2001, my father was stopped at a military checkpoint on his way from Cizre to Silopi, where
he runs his business. Plain-clothes officers told him that he was ordered by Şırnak Provincial Gendarmerie
Commander to come to the Gendarmerie Regiment HQ. There he was interrogated by the commander on my
whereabouts and the reasons why I did not stop working for the HADEP. He was told that I had to be present at the
Gendarmerie HQ on 4 January. I phoned the Gendarmerie HQ from Diyarbakır to tell them I could not be there on
that day as I had work to do in Ankara. The commander himself took the phone and ordered me to be present in his
office on 5 January.
"On 5 January, my father was again stopped while leaving Cizre. Plain-clothes officers took him to Silopi Central
Gendarmerie HQ. The local commander told him that Şırnak Regiment Commander was asking for him. He was
made to speak to him on the phone. Şırnak Commander told my father that I had to be in his office that day, 'If he
does not, he won’t set his foot into Şırnak again, or, otherwise, I will kill him. Go to whomever you want to go, I am
known, my title is known, my place is known.' Having said this he shut the phone."
The father Şuayip Tanış confirms this account in his statement to Silopi Public Prosecutor on 29 January.
Silopi Public Prosecutor told the HRA delegation that he was conducting an investigation on all the aspects of the
case, and that he was going to have simulated pictures of the three men who wanted to kidnap Serdar and Ebubekir,
and show these pictures to civilian and gendarmerie staff in the district. The Prosecutor considers a disappearance in
custody rather than an ordinary case of missing. He sent a letter and pictures of the two HADEP executives to 27
different prosecution offices in the vicinity. Hopes of finding the missing men alive are sliding away now. The
corpses found in the vicinity are shown to the families. Yesterday the lawyer of the Tanış and Deniz families, İdris
Tanış visited Cizre Public Prosecutor’s Office to see the corpse of a person allegedly killed in a clash in Güçlükonak.
The corpse did not belong to one of the disappeared HADEP executives. “Disappearances” almost stopped in the
region since 1998. Is this a revival? Some of the officials and citizens in the region are concerned about this danger.
It seems that some are not able to live without blood and war in this region. Again they are staging the bloody and
dark game, which resulted in many casualties when staged in the near past.
Another delegation of 14 people consisting of Eren Keskin, HRA İstanbul Branch Chairwoman, Metin Kılavuz,
HRA General Board Member, Veysi Parıltı, HRA Mardin Branch Chairman, and the journalists Celal Başlangıç and
Ayşe Düzkan, as well as the representatives of the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP), HADEP, KESK and
People's Houses (Halkevi) visited Silopi on 5 February in order to receive information about the developments and
visited the families of Tanış and Deniz. Observations of the delegation were presented in a press conference on 9
March. They reported that the prosecutor in Silopi, Gündoğan Öztürk, was very sensitive on the issue, but his words
“I shall go as far as I can get on this” left room for skepticism. Eren Keskin stated that the assassination of Gaffar
Okkan and the disappearance case were linked to one another. Keskin reminded that Tanış had been threatened
frequently and he had written a petition to the Minister of Interior about these threats before he had disappeared.
Following the vain attempts for discovering the whereabouts of Tanış and Deniz, Serdar Tanış's brother Yakup Tanış
appealed to President Ahmet Necdet Sezer, Deputy Prime Minister Mesut Yılmaz and Minister of Interior Saadettin
Tantan on 7 February for their attention to the case.
In the meantime, some news stories that appeared on the newspapers reported that Tanış and Deniz had been killed
and that their corpses had been found. On 9 February the newspapers reported that two beheaded corpses had been
found in the vicinity of Silopi. Making a statement as to these reports, HADEP Vice Chairman Mehmet Metiner said
that they had received similar information, but the authorities had not confirmed these claims. Whereas Osman
Baydemir said that he had contacted the Silopi prosecutor as to the two corpses allegedly found in the vicinity of
Silopi, but the prosecutor had told him that this information was not true.
Kamer Genç, an MP for the True Path Party (DYP), attempted to put the case of Tanış and Deniz on the agenda of
the Human Rights Commission in the Parliament on 8 February. In the session of the Commission Kamer Genç said,
"These persons are missing. Some claim that they had been detained but they had been released subsequently, some
claim that they had never been detained. Some others claim that they might have been killed in a clash at the
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mountains. We have to investigate this case." These words received no response from other members of the
Commission. Following this meeting, the Chairman of the Commission, Hüseyin Akgül of the MHP alleged, while
speaking to the journalists, that he had not heard about this incident, despite the fact that the HRA had actually
informed him about the incident on 26 January. He said, "We have not received any application in this regard. We
shall work on it if we receive an application." Upon this statement, Yakup Tanış made an appeal to the Human
Rights Commission in the Parliament on 9 February.
Major Emre Özyılmaz, the Head of the Foreign Relations and Human Rights Department of the Gendarmerie
General HQ addressed to the Human Rights Commission in Parliament on 22 February. He claimed that the
“disappearance of Tanış and Deniz is a plot against the gendarmerie.” Pointing out that the families had lodged a
complaint on disappearance 2 hours after Tanış and Deniz left Silopi Gendarmerie HQ, he said, “We are facing a
premeditated controlled action aiming at weakening the gendarmerie”.
On the other hand, Eyüp Cülüm, Deputy Governor of Şırnak, alleged that Tanış and Deniz were killed “in an internal
fight to settle accounts”, and accused some journalists of being “militants” because of their investigations into the
incident. Mesopotamian Journalists Association Chairman Cemil Aydoğan, the editor-in-chief of the daily
“Mezopotamya” Türkan Aydoğan, the editor-in-chief of the daily “Ekspres” Emin Karakulak and the owner of the
Show Radio Channel “Gevzi Şimdi” visited the Deputy Governor Cülüm during their mission to Silopi. In the report
of the mission, they quoted the Deputy Governor saying, “The kidnapping of the HADEP executives is an internal
settling of accounts within the organization. Those who kidnapped them are defending them because of political
reasons now. They are not sincere when talking about their demands for peace. They want to achieve their targets by
shouting slogans for peace and by raising serhildan. It will not work.” Upon this the members of the delegation
reportedly commented that such opinions were far away from reconciliation and from the expected official formality.
They added, “Those who killed Diyarbakır Chief of Police Okkan and those who kidnapped the two HADEP
executives stem from the same source, those who are fed by the illegal money sources and acting in hostility to peace
and democracy." Hearing about these comments, the Governor reportedly said, “These are the opinions of the
militant journalists,” and he finished the meeting.
Reactions 

The Ministry of Interior made a statement on reports of “disappearance”, commenting that the reports were “part of
the factually unfounded propaganda of terrorist organizations against Turkey.” While the statement mentioned the
case of Yusuf Kırmızıoğlu, who was missing since 6 January, there was no mention of the case of Tanış and Deniz.
The statement reads as follows: “Recently, the so-called press bureau of the DHKP/C terrorist organization, as well
as the Association of Families of Prisoners for Human Rights and Solidarity (TİYAD), the Association for Solidarity
with the Families of Prisoners (TAYAD) and the Rights and Freedoms Platform are conducting factually unfounded
propaganda by using various media organs, where they say ‘Yusuf Kırmızıoğlu is missing since 6 January 2001’,
‘where is Yusuf Kırmızıoğlu?’ ‘A new disappearance’, and ‘The police confessed that they are responsible for the
disappearance of Yusuf Kırmızıoğlu.’ However, against the allegations advanced by this organization, Yusuf
Kırmızıoğlu did not disappear in detention. It has been revealed that Yusuf Kırmızıoğlu received political and
military training in two neighboring countries, and then he was sent back to Turkey to perform armed action. He was
captured in possession of a fake ID in the name of Aziz Güngör as well as a Nokia mobile phone, which he used for
organizational relations, in Hatay on 20 February 2001. As a result of his interrogation, an RPG-7 rocket launcher, 7
RPG-7 rockets and 7 rocket orientating supports were found in the rural area, and he was remanded by the judicial
authorities he was referred to after the investigation.”
In the meantime, the Governor of Şırnak Hüseyin Başkaya made a statement to a TV channel on 7 February, alleging 
that Tanış was “an informer for the gendarmerie.” In response, Serdar’s brother Yakup Tanış stated that Serdar 
completed his military service 4 months before, and commented that "the authorities were implying that Serdar had 
been kidnapped and killed by the PKK for being a military informant." He said, “We are well aware of the situation 
in Silopi and in the region. The PKK could not have kidnapped a person from a district, which is protected under
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high security measures, especially when he was being followed by the security forces due to his position as the
HADEP executive. The PKK is not that strong”
In response to the authorities, who alleged that he was visiting the gendarmerie quite often, Yakup Tanış said, “He
had to go to Diyarbakır due to threats he received after being the HADEP local chairman. He visited the gendarmerie
two times when he came to Silopi, because they threatened him to death if he did not visit them. When he visited the
gendarmerie on 18 January, the Silopi Gendarmerie Commander told him that he himself would not harm Serdar or
intervene in his affairs, but that he did not know about the attitude of the ‘other side,’ disclosing the attitude of the
Gendarmerie Regiment Commander against Serdar.”
Yakup Tanış also commented on the allegations by the Governor Başkaya, who alleged that two PKK militants had
been killed in a clash around Cizre and they might have been the disappeared. He said, “We ask the people living
there and they tell us that there was no clash there. Our lawyers have already confirmed that the corpses did not
belong to Serdar and Ebubekir.”
Minister of Interior Sadettin Tantan also denied the allegations that Tanış was an informant for the gendarmerie, in a
statement to the press.
On 4 March the semi-official Anatolia News Agency took its place in the line of efforts that aimed at proving that
"Tanış and Deniz had not gone missing." The news agency released a news story about a lorry having entered
Turkey from Northern Iraq (via the border town Habur). During a search of the lorry with the plate number 73 SN
564 a letter had been found addressed to the father of Serdar Tanış, Şuayip Tanış and allegedly signed by the Central
Committee of the PKK. The “letter” accused the two missing persons of "betrayal to the PKK and cooperation with
the enemy." Some passages of the letter read as follows:
To our patriotic people and our brother Şuayip! 

Your son and his friend Bekir are with us staying at Dolokoki. We would like to inform you that you don't have to
worry. Their interrogation is under way. Since the Turkish Republic listens to telephones and other devices we are
using this way of communication.

We shall send you further information soon and let you talk to them. We would like you to continue with propaganda
and incitement against the Turkish Republic to let the phase of national unity and the third serhildan (intifada) be
successful. To that end you have to tell that these friends have been killed. This uprising of the people is taking place
in exact the direction we have planned. We ask you to keep telling the public insistently that these two friends had
been killed by the Turkish Republic.”
The letter was allegedly signed and stamped by the Central Committee of the PKK on 5 February 2001. Following
this story Şuayip Tanış was detained on 4 March. The lorry driver İbrahim Bahşiş was also detained. But both men
were released on 5 March.
Şuayip Tanış made a statement after his release and said that he was not subjected to ill-treatment in detention. When
the police officers asked that he should take them to the place, where Serdar and Ebubekir were held, he had said that
he would have gone there himself, if he knew the place. The lorry driver had had no knowledge of the incident and
the police obviously had not the authority to deal with this case. Şuayip Tanış added that the lorry driver İbrahim
Bahşiş had no information about the way the incident took place, and that he had claimed that he had been subjected
to a plot.
In an announcement broadcast on Medya TV the PKK declared that the letter was fake. The announcement added,
"the PKK had decided to use the phrase 'Party Assembly' instead of 'Central Committee' during the 7th Ordinary
Congress."
On 15 October, the Anatolia News Agency put a photograph into the service alleging that one of the two men in
guerrilla uniforms on the photo was Serdar Tanış. However, the family of Tanış stated that the person in question
was not their son.
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Lawyer Tahir Elçi made a statement after the photo and the relevant news appeared in the newspapers. He said, “The
ECHR found our case admissible and the proceedings started. In previous statements the Turkish government said
that Tanış and Deniz had entered the Gendarmerie HQ and then left. We supported our point with statements by
witnesses and we described the threats against the victims in detail. The government was to make its final defense on
17 October, that is to say, two days after these photographs appeared in the newspapers. As to the photographs, my
personal opinion is that they were circulated by the assailants of Deniz and Tanış. This is really funny. One of the
persons is a civilian, and yet the man in guerrilla uniform is not Tanış. I showed the photograph to many people to be
sure about that. But, he is not Tanış."
On 23 October, the daily Özgür Politika (issued in Germany) printed a statement by the PKK executives, which
assured that the two men on the photograph were PKK guerrillas with the codenames “Doktor Kawa” and “Kemal.”
Missions to Silopi

The missions from Adana and Mersin to Silopi reported their observations on 16 February. The mission from Adana
related their observations in a press conference in Adana HRA office. The local Chairman of the Contemporary
Jurists Association Şiar Rişvanoğlu said that they had collected a bunch of documents and information, and they
would submit their report to the Ministry of Interior and all relevant organizations and authorities in Adana and
elsewhere. He said, “The political authorities are trying to create a chaos based on violence there. We were stopped 7
times, and kept waiting for 3.5 hours at Botaş Gendarmerie Station. Silopi is a border gate, and a huge amount of
black money is being made there. Even the official authorities confess the involvement of those who do not want to
loose their incomes.” Another member of the delegation, the HRA Adana Branch Chairman Şehmuz Kaya said that
the authorities they visited had told, "Silopi was the richest district of Turkey; certain people attempted to break the
peace of the district and the members of the delegation should avoid being an instrument of those circles."
The delegation from Adana started its journey on 13 February. A member of the delegation, HADEP Adana
provincial organization executive Abdullah Aydemir was detained while entering Şırnak on 13 February, on the
grounds that he possessed "narcotics", and he was released on bail on 22 February. In his statement, Aydemir quoted
the station commander saying to his superior that there was no ground for the detention, and the superior ordering
him to detain Aydemir. He told that plain-clothes officers interrogated him at Şırnak Gendarmerie Regiment HQ. He
also quoted the public prosecutor, saying “I believe in what you say but I have to put you on remand.”
The HRA Mediterranean Region Representative lawyer İsmail Kartal informed the public about the observations of
the Mersin "Peace Delegation" to Silopi on 16 February. He said, "As a result of various interviews we concluded
that the center of the incidents is not Silopi but Şırnak. HADEP Şırnak Branch Chairman expressed that he had been
repeatedly threatened by Şırnak Gendarmerie Regiment Commander. For this reason, there is a close relationship
with the case of “disappearance” and the opening of a branch office of a certain political party in the district. Some
official attempts of investigation seem to be lacking a serious approach." In connection with the “disappearance” of
Tanış and Deniz lawyer Kartal also pointed at the border trade saying that the official figures on the annual profit
had reached $ 2 billion and listed the District Gendarmerie HQ, Regiment HQ, The State of Emergency Regional
Governor's Office, local administratives and the government as having a responsibility in the case. He asked for an
independent commission in parliament for investigating the case, and he pointed out that certain officials should
have been suspended from their duties for the sake of an independent investigation.
Another delegation consisting of journalists Cengiz Çandar, Ali Bayramoğlu, Mehmet Altan, Altan Tan, Gül Demir
and HADEP Deputy Chairman Mehmet Metiner went to Diyarbakır on 23 February. The members of the delegation
visited the authorities in Diyarbakır, Şırnak and Silopi.
International Initiatives

International organizations called on the Turkish government to locate Tanış and Deniz. On 3 February, the
International Committee Against Disappearance (ICAD) requested action to prevent the “disappearance” of Tanış
and Deniz in detention.
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On 10 February, Amnesty International (AI) issued an urgent action for Tanış and Deniz. AI called on activists to
send messages to the Turkish Minister of Interior, the State Minister responsible for Human Rights, the General
Commander of the Gendarmerie, the Governor of Şırnak and Şırnak Gendarmerie Commander reminding them of
international obligations of Turkey for the protection of human rights.
Mr. Ivan Tosevski, Chairman of the UN Working Group on Enforced or Involuntary Disappearances, Sir Nigel
Rodley, UN Special Rapporteur on Torture, and Mr. Abid Hussain, UN Special Rapporteur on Freedom of
Expression, wrote letters to the Turkish Foreign Minister İsmail Cem to express their concerns on the case of Tanış
and Deniz. Reminding of previous cases of ill treatment of the HADEP executives, the Rapporteurs expressed their
concern that Tanış and Deniz might be subjected to torture.
A joint mission set up by representatives of the Euro-Mediterranean Human Rights Research Center, the World
Medical Association and the Family Planning Organization of France visited Silopi and met the local authorities and
relatives of Tanış and Deniz. Dr. Heidi Wedel, Turkey Researcher of Amnesty International, and James Logan from
AI met with official authorities, HADEP executives and relatives of Tanış and Deniz in Silopi on 22 June.
Application to the European Court of Human Rights (ECHR)

Relatives of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz submitted an application to the ECHR on 9 February. In the
application lawyer Tahir Elçi complained, among other things, violations under Articles 2, 3, 5 and 13 of the
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. Besides, he asked the Court
to treat the case with urgency under Rules 40 and 41 of the Court. The ECHR First Chamber discussed the case in a
session on 13 February. The ECHR decided to treat the case with urgency, because it concerned the right to life and
the victims might still be alive, and invited the Turkish government to submit observations on the admissibility of the
application.
Extending the time-limit fixed for 26 February, the Turkish government submitted her observations 2 March. In the
4-page observations, the government said that Tanış and Deniz had come to Silopi Gendarmerie HQ at 2pm on 25
February to visit the commander, but left at 2.30pm after talking to another authorized person since the commander
was not present. The government said that some of the witnesses and soldiers were heard upon the applications
lodged with Silopi Public Prosecutor's Office by lawyer İdris Tanış on 26 January and by Şuayip Tanış on 29
January. The government also asked the ECHR to wait for the outcome of the continuing investigation. Lawyer
Tahir Elçi responded to the ECHR saying that Tanış and Deniz had been threatened by the authorities many times
prior to their “disappearance”.
The ECHR found the case admissible in October and invited the Turkish government to submit comments in reply
until 17 October.
In the meantime, lawyer Tahir Elçi applied to Silopi Public Prosecutor's Office and requested from the prosecutor to
find out the identity of the person who had called Serdar Tanış on mobile on 25 January.

Fear is back in the State of Emergency Region (Celal Başlangıç; Radikal, 10 February 2001)
(...) An interesting point is that: HADEP Şırnak Branch Chairman and 8 executives of HADEP in Şırnak cannot
enter the town "until the next order." They had attempted to enter the town a few times in various vehicles in order to
reach their houses and relatives, but were stopped at Kurumcu Gendarmerie Station, which is 15 km away from
Cizre. The soldiers at this control point have a list, which gives the names of the HADEP executives who have been
banned from entry to Şırnak until a second order. Indeed, it has been officially voiced that a Şırnak Republic was de
facto founded and it is regarded as being above the State of Emergency rule.
Imagine a city to where executives of a political party that is protected under the Constitution are not allowed access,
and where executives from the headquarters of this party are not allowed to enter Şırnak or Silopi when they attempt
to visit these towns in search of one of the district chairmen and a party executive, who went missing.
There are certain other interesting things. For example, a broadcast on a TV channel the previous day included two 
sentences on this incident. Accordingly, "A clash took place in Güçlükonak at night on 2 February, one week after
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the “disappearance” of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz. Two militants were killed in the clash, and the security
forces buried them, as it was impossible to identify them. According to the authorities from Şırnak Governor's
Office, the two militants could be Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz. However, their families did not approach them."
How can we correct all these mistakes? First of all, if the authorities of the governor's office had such a
consideration, why did they bury these persons without identifying them? Is Güçlükonak a district of another state?
Isn't it a district of Şırnak? And secondly, the information given in the news is completely wrong. The families of
Tanış and Deniz made an application, and one of the corpses was taken to Cizre. Their lawyer İdris Tanış went to see
the corpse, but it did not belong to one of the missing persons.
Now the second paragraphs of the same news: "Serdar Tanış was an informant for the district gendarmerie HQ since
November 2000, as reported in the official documents, and he had provided information on various dates regarding
oil trafficking, weapons trade and activities of the HADEP in the region, and this information had been submitted to
the regiment HQ..."
Now I have to ask: Is it a person, who had a clash with the security forces, or is he an informant for the gendarmerie?
In other words, can we think that the military authorities in the region are living with a fear of entering clashes
against their own informants?
Is it possible to consider that the security forces, who have the control over the region cannot protect the persons
working for them? Even if we consider that they fail to protect them, then why should they obstruct the executives of
the HADEP when they come to the region searching for their informants? Is it possible to think that the authorities
do not want them to be found?
A new period has started in the region after the Okkan assassination and the disappearance of the HADEP
executives. Actually it is not new, but the situation had begun to chance in the last few years. When Okkan was
serving as the Police Chief in Diyarbakır people, drivers and waiters were on the streets until midnight, but now they
prefer to go home before 11pm or appear on the streets but in anxiety. Rumors are prevailing everywhere pointing at
new cases of disappearances and discovered corpses. Now the period of insecurity has started again. The last two
incidents give strong clues of the bloody and dark game which was staged in the 1990s and which is being staged
now but in another format.
Silopi Public Prosecutor Gündoğan Öztürk is dealing with the investigation meticulously and everybody trusts this
investigation. He says, "We are passing though a troublesome period. We do not want to experience those days
again. We do not want this recent incident to be the starting point of worse days. It was not easy to create this
atmosphere and we don't want to return to those old days. I will carry out this investigation as far as I can. If I turn
out to be suffocating, I will transfer the file to a friend of me."
Yes, there is black money in the region. War is a source of money, narcotics, weapons, human and oil trafficking are
some other sources... Those dark forces, which do not want to loose control over these sources are again on the stage
red-handed. If the assailants of Gaffar Okkan are found, it can be possible to trace the whereabouts of HADEP
executives Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, who knows?
The Interior Ministry started an investigation on the disappearance of Tanış and Deniz on 16 February, some 22 days
after the case. Minister Tantan informed the press that an administrative inspector and a major from the Gendarmerie
General HQ were sent to the region.
Protests

Public protests were staged in many provinces and districts against the disappearances of Tanış and Deniz. Most of
these demonstrations were organized by HADEP and some other NGOs. The HADEP executives decided to stage
sit-ins outside the HADEP offices, read out press statements and send telegraphs to the authorities until the
whereabouts of Tanış and Deniz were discovered. The police used force against the demonstrators on various
occasions, and detained many people.
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The police detained 80 people including Ahmet Konuk, Chairman of HADEP in Siirt and the board members
Süleyman Yaş, Abdullah Gök, Abdurrahman Taşçı and some of the municipality assembly members while staging a
sit-in on 3 February. 39 of the detainees were released on 4 February, and 37 were released on 6 February, whereas
Ahmet Konuk, Abdurrahman Taşçı, Abdullah Gül and Bedrettin Polat were remanded. They were released on 9
February on objection of their lawyers.
On 5 February the police detained 16 executives of HADEP Batman Branch including the chairman Murat Ceylan
during the sit-in outside the HADEP office.
In Diyarbakır, a group of about 2,000 people participated in the demonstration that was organized by the HADEP
Branch and started on 6 February with a press statement on the Okkan assassination and the “disappearance” of Tanış
and Deniz. The police prevented the protestors to assemble outside the guesthouse of the municipality, and followed
the protesters into the streets. During the incidents the police detained some 20 of the protestors under extensive use
of their truncheons. 26 of the protestors including Hayrettin Altun, the Chairman of the teachers' union Eğitim-Sen,
were injured. Most of the detainees were released the same day.
During the protests on 7 February HADEP Konya Branch Chairman Mehmet Bozdağ, HADEP Antep Branch
Chairman Abdullah İnce, Şehitkamil District Branch Chairman Mehmet Aslanoğlu, Şahinbey District Branch
Chairman Rıdvan Özer and the secretary in Şahinbey, Dilbas Gökalp were detained. They were released a while
later. On 8 February Rıdvan Özer, Osman Polat and Selami Amaç were detained. They were released the same day.
The police intervened in the sit-in in Antep on 10 February, and detained HADEP Branch Chairman Abdullah İnce,
Şehitkamil District Branch Chairman Mehmet Aslanoğlu and Şahinbey District Branch Chairman Rıdvan Özer
again.
On the same day the police also intervened in the sit-in outside Mersin Branch office of the HADEP, and they
banned access to the office.
On 11 February the police did not allow members of the Youth Commission of the HADEP Antep Branch to make a
press statement at Balıklı Park and detained a board member Seyfettin Elçiboğa, HADEP Antep Youth Commission
Chairman Ercan Sezgin and Şehit Kamil District Branch Chairman Mehmet Aslanoğlu along with a person named
Mehmet Aslan. The detainees were kept in detention for 24 hours, and subsequently they were put on trial on
charges of "staging an unauthorized demonstration."
In Antep, HADEP Branch Chairman Abdullah İnce was detained alongside with the executives of the HADEP
branch Osman Acar, Sait Paray, Mehmet Dinçarslan and Kazım Gülmez during the action on 12 February. The court
released the detainees on 14 February, but they were put on trial on charges of "staging an unauthorized
demonstration."
On 11 February, HADEP members organized an action outside HADEP Diyarbakır Branch office. The police
detained executive members of Kayapınar Town organization, Ramazan Akkuş and Ramazan Şimşek and 25
members of the HADEP.
The HADEP decided to stage actions at the HADEP branches in provinces and districts on the 25th of every month,
starting from 25 March, until Tanış and Deniz were found. The HADEP members staged sit-ins outside the party
offices and they sent faxes to the Minister of Interior during these actions.
In Batman the HADEP members wanted to hold a press conference on 25 April. The police beat the HADEP
members and executives Avni Canpolat, Hüseyin Tüzel, Murat Ceylan, Müzeyyen Aydınlı and Hasibe Acar. The last
mentioned two women had to be treated in hospital for a while. Ten people were detained during the incident, but
they were released after a short time.
Incidents broke out during the actions staged in various provinces on 25 January 2002 for remembering Tanış and
Deniz one year after their disappearance. The police detained over 100 people while dispersing the protestors. At
least 30 people, including the HRA Bingöl Branch Chairman Rıdvan Kızgın were remanded in connection with the
protest actions.
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Deaths in Prison
Mustafa Ç.

Mustafa Ç. (15), arrested for theft in Urfa Closed Prison, committed suicide in the early morning of 23 January. His
father Bakır Ç. indicated that his son had psychological problems and had received treatment for a while. He said,
“Despite this fact, they sent my son to prison instead of a rehabilitation home. And he chose this way. The
responsibility of this suicide is on those who did not show interest in his state. Lawyer Vasfi Gözelekli disclosed that
he had informed the court about the psychological problems of his client, but he had not been taken seriously. Ahmet
Demirel, a prison official was put on trial in connection with the incident on charges of “neglecting duty” under
Article 230 TPC. Bakır Çökmez stressed that his son could not raise his left arm because of health problems. He said
there were 8 people in the ward and it was dubious that no one had noticed him committing suicide.
İbrahim Cici

İbrahim Cici, a well-known mafia leader, who was imprisoned for having killed Bekir Kutmangil, the owner of
“Yeni Günaydin”, “Süper Tan” and “Ekonomik Bülten” newspapers on 23 May 1995, died on 19 January. Ali Turna,
Eskişehir public prosecution officer, disclosed that İbrahim Cici had fallen ill at around 10.30pm. Turna said he had
high tension and his health had deteriorated again after 12pm. Cici wanted to have his blood pressure measured
downstairs and he had fallen down the stairs. Officials and his friends had helped Cici up and sent him to hospital in
an ambulance, but he had died on the way.
Numan Akman

Political prisoner Numan Akman (45), who was transferred to Ankara Sanatorium Hospital, because of the
tuberculosis he caught in Yozgat Prison, died on 26 January. Numan Akman was reportedly in Yozgat Prison for
about 8 years and had received the death penalty under Article 125 TPC. Numan Akman was buried in Mardin.
Numan Akman’s brother Tajdin Akman stated that his brother had become ill because of the unhealthy conditions in
detention and prison and died because of not receiving medical treatment promptly.
Mehmet Yıldırım

Mehmet Yıldırım (27), who was in Eskişehir Special Type Prison for the crime of “murder”, committed suicide on 9
April.
Yakup Özbek

Yakup Özbek (19), who was under arrest in İstanbul Bayrampaşa prison, committed suicide on 26 April. Özbek was
reportedly arrested on 21 April on charges of theft, and hanged himself to the iron railings with a piece of bed sheet.
Mehmet Yaşar Yediler

The convict Mehmet Yaşar Yediler, who was in Antep E Type Prison on allegations of “swindling”, was killed on 9
May. An ordinary prisoner named Ali Çolak allegedly killed Yediler on the grounds that he had “sexually harassed
him”.
Osman Gahta

The prisoner Osman Gahta of Senegal nationality died at Bayrampaşa Special Type Prison on 22 May. The
gendarmerie authorities stated that they had taken Gahta, who was in prison for crime of drugs, to hospital when his
health deteriorated, but he could not be saved.
Murat Ocak

The convict Murat Ocak committed suicide in Ordu Prison on 17 July. Murat Ocak was reportedly arrested on 14
July for issuing an invalid check.
Hamza Kılıç

Three convicts shot Hamza Kılıç dead in İstanbul Bayrampaşa Prison on 25 July. Hamza Kılıç was reportedly
brought to prison after his trial at İstanbul SSC, and was shot while he was passing the section where open visits
were held. The convicts Caner Koç, Numan Akıllı, Abbas Kızartıcı and Sedat Bayer were wounded with gunshots in
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the incident. Arkan Kaya, Sezgin Kırım and Kürşat Sağır, convicts who shot Hamza Kılıç, surrendered after a while.
Hamza Kılıç was reportedly a close man of Urfi Çetinkaya, who had been arrested for the crime of drugs smuggling
and had made important confessions.
Adem Yeşil

The corpse of convict Adem Yeşil was found in his cell in Antalya Half-Open Prison on 27 July. Adem Yeşil
reportedly got life sentence for killing a person in 1999.
Yavuz Çatuk

Convict Yavuz Çatuk, who was held at Edirne Agricultural Open Prison, was reportedly stabbed to death on 3
August by another convict named Uğur Ardaçalan, with whom he had had a discussion.
E.T.

E.T. (16), under arrest in Kırklareli E Type Closed Prison, committed suicide by hanging himself down the stairs
cavity with a rope. E.T: was arrested for the crime of theft and he reportedly committed suicide due to some
psychological problems. It was said that an investigation had been initiated into his death.
Şefik Akol

Şefik Akol (37), who was arrested in 1993 for “membership to the PKK”, died of cancer on 1 December. Şefik Akol
was sentenced to 15 years in prison and his spinal cord was reportedly damaged due to torture he had gone through.
Akol had been transferred from the prison in Adilcevaz, Bitlis, to Dicle University Hospital, with the diagnosis of
cancer a while ago. Akol reportedly had 3 months more to serve in prison.
Mehmet Girgin

Mehmet Girgin (19), under arrest at Kayseri Closed Prison for the crime of “murder”, reportedly committed suicide
by hanging himself in the toilet of the ward on 2 December.
Oktay Koçal

Convict Oktay Koçal (41) died because of the heart attack he had on 20 December in Kandıra F-type Prison.
Mustafa Cumlu Tezdoğan

Convict Mustafa Cumlu Tezdoğan (50) died of the asthma crisis he had on 20 December in Kartal Special Type
Prison

Footnotes
[1] Additional case: While the police was chasing Coşkun Köşder on grounds of “stealing a car” on 5 December in Bursa, he fell down from the

roof of a building and died.
[2] The public first heard of the name Kemal İskender in connection with he torture inflicted on youngsters detained in Manisa at the end of

1995. İskender made a statement when it became definite that the children Emine Babaçörs (13) and Nehir Bağdur (13), who were detained on
claims of “theft” in Manisa in January 1998, were tortured. He said: “These are pickpockets. If we do not pick them up beforehand, the citizens
cannot do shopping comfortably. People from all directions come to the bazaar settled on Thursday. Because our colleagues know them they
pick them up and release them when the bazaar is over in the evening. The incident is all about this. The allegations are not true.”

[3] On 19 October, Istanbul SSC arrested Devrim Kalaycı, Şengül Aslan, İnan Doğan, Perihan Demirkıran, Tayfun Koç, Üzeyir Karahasanoğlu,
Alp Yarbaş, Özgür Hancıoğlu, Egemen Seyfettin Kuşçu, İlhami Karakoç and Erdoğan Sever, who were detained along with Yunus Güzel in
the DHKP-C operation. The SSC released İsa Gökoğlu, Aynur Akdağ and Şadiye Gül. The official statement claimed that Devrim Kalaycı and
Şengül Aslan had been preparing for a suicidal attack. Ayhan Bayrak, Mahmut Kozat and Ali İhsan Güner were also arrested on 23 October.

[4] Rıdvan Karakoç, who was declared to have “gone missing after being detained by the police” in İstanbul on 15 February 1995, and Hasan
Ocak, who had gone missing after being driven away by people said to be “police officers” in İstanbul Gedikpaşa on 21 March 1995, were
found tortured to death in the vicinity of Buzhane village of Beykoz. Their families only learned the fate of Rıdvan Karakoç and Hasan Ocak,
whose bodies were kept at the Forensic Institute’s Morgue and whose families were not informed of this, in May 1995. It was later discovered
that the corpse of Hasan Ocak had been found on 26 March 1995 and he had been kept in the Morgue of the Forensic Institute until 28 April,
whereas Rıdvan Karakoç had been found on 2 March 1995 and he had been buried in a cemetery for homeless people after having been kept in
the morgue for a while.

[5] At the end of this trial the ECHR ordered Turkey to pay compensation of 270 thousands FF to be paid to the relatives of Bilgin for having
violated Article 2 (violation of the right to life), Article 5 (violation of personal freedom and security), Article 13 (failure to provide effective
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remedy).
[6] According to a news story published in the daily Emek on 18 November 1997, Selahattin Kemaloğlu had written to Pertek (Tunceli) Public

Prosecution Office on 27 December 1995 and 13 September 1996, and to Üsküdar (İstanbul) Public Prosecution Office on 13 December 1996
and 24 April 1997, mentioning the fact that Kemal Bilgin had been kept in detention. Accordingly, in the communication dated 24 April 1997,
it was stated, "Testimony of Kenan Bilgin had been taken as a witness during the period he was said to be in detention, and it was seen that he
had actually been detained." The communication continued saying that "Kenan Bilgin could be abroad or could have joined the PKK," and
asked from the prosecutor "to approach relatives and friends of Kenan Bilgin in order to find information on his whereabouts."

[7] Şuayip Tanış had been detained and remanded, on the basis of a statement by the PKK repentant Ahmet Kahramaner on 9 November 2000.
He was later released when Kahramaner withdrew his statement. Şuayip Tanış then was invited to the Şırnak Provincial Gendarmerie HQ,
where the commander Levent Ersöz warned him to “give up organizing the HADEP.” Şuayip Tanış reported that when he informed the
commander that he was not involved in the effort, the commander told him that his son was. He reportedly told the commander that he was not
living with Serdar for 4 years, and that he himself wanted Serdar to quit the HADEP, but his son replied that his efforts were entirely
complying with the law. Şuayip Tanış said that the commander replied by threatening him, “If Serdar does not quit, I won’t let you live!” The
father Tanış replied that he would leave the town, but the commander reportedly said that it was not the solution. Then the commander Ersöz
wanted to see Serdar Tanış, so they phoned him. Serdar Tanış told the commander “we will visit you when we complete our work.” Şuayip
Tanış further stated that after this episode, Captain Süleyman Can threatened Serdar Tanış with death. Serdar Tanış, who was in Diyarbakır
then, left for Silopi together with the HADEP Party Assembly Member Cemil Aydoğan on 9 January, after filing a petition about the threats
he received and he addressed this petition to the official authorities, including the President and the Prime Minister.
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Human Rights in Prisons and Detention Places
2001 has been a year in which right to life has been eliminated in prisons and when isolation that can be considered
an administrative practice against the ban on torture, has become a usual practice. Practices contrary to human rights
continued in prisons and detention places. Both political and non-political prisoners and convicts have been
subjected to systematic pressures throughout the year. The medical treatment of prisoners and convicts was
prevented, they faced torture and ill-treatment both inside prisons and on their way to and from courthouses and
hospitals, and many of their rights were curtailed by certain circulars or administrative decisions. Many restrictions
were introduced ranging from whom to allow visits to limiting the number of things one could keep in a cell.
Although the restrictions in question mainly targeted political prisoners and convicts, all prisoners and convicts were
in general affected to differing extents. According to the information provided by the Ministry of Justice, a total of
59,108 prisoners and convicts are held in 536 institutions of executing sentences as of November. 49,552 of them
were imprisoned for ordinary crimes, 8,582 for political crimes and 974 for founding illegal organizations for
making profit.
The death fasts that were initiated in October 2000 in protest of F-type prisons caused the death of 45 prisoners or
convicts and the loss of health of at least 400 others. As a result, with regards to human rights in 2001, 33 prisoners
died because of the death fast action, the sentences of around 400 prisoners and convicts were suspended, because
their health deteriorated due to the death fast, medical treatment of 33 others was prevented, 7 declared they had
been raped, and 16 others died for various reasons.
On 19 December 2000, the security forces conducted the “Return to Life” operation in 20 prisons in Turkey and the 
operation ended in the death of 32 people, 2 security officers and 30 prisoners. Following the operation the F-type 
prisons, which, as officially declared, would not be opened until achieving a “social agreement”, were opened and 
many prisoners, most of them political ones, were transferred to these prisons. The operation that was undertaken 
with the claim of ending the ongoing hunger strikes against F-type prisons resulted in the participation of more 
prisoners in the hunger strike. Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk disclosed in his speech before the Planning and 
Budget Commission on 13 November that they opened one F-type prison each in Ankara, İzmir, Kocaeli, Tekirdağ,
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Bolu and Edirne and were going to open one more F-type prison in Ankara, İzmir, Kocaeli, Tekirdağ and Adana
province in 2002. At the same time 45 prisons changed to the room system. According to the information Minister
Türk gave in the same speech, 14 prisoners continued the hunger strike for an indefinite period and 171 continued
the death fast action as of 7 November. The HRFT’s data in this regard indicates that around 150 people continued
the action inside and outside the prisons at the end of the year.
Preceding the 19-December operation the authorities implemented a secret martial law both in order to break the
resistance of inmates in prisons and to silence the social opposition outside. Prior to the operation, decisions of both
the SSC and High Council for Radio and Television introduced censorship to prevent receiving or giving true and
adequate information about developments in prisons. In due course, the prisoners who were transferred to F-type
prisons faced inhuman treatment and practices. There have been attempts to make many incidents of torture and rape
public, but almost everyone who made statements about the subject faced investigation or trial under Article 169 of
the TPC.

The Death Fasts

Despite the “Operation Return to Life” death fasts continued both inside and outside prisons. Deaths due to fasting,
as mentioned and feared by many non-governmental organizations, started to occupy the agenda of Turkey starting
from March. On 21 March Cengiz Soydaş died as a result of the death fast action and 41 other people died for the
same reason until the end of the year. The names of those who died and date of their deaths are presented below.
Deaths in Prisons

1. Cengiz Soydaş, 21 March: Cengiz Soydaş’ health deteriorated at Sincan F-type Prison and died in Ankara
Numune Hospital. Soydaş was a detainee of the Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C). The
police detained 20 people during the funeral of Cengiz Soydaş. Lawyer Zeki Rüzgar, lawyer Kenan Aslan and
trainee lawyer Özgür Güder were among the detainees.
2. Adil Kaplan, 7 April: Adil Kaplan, arrested for membership of the Workers and Peasants’ Liberation Army of
Turkey (TİKKO) died in Edirne F-type Prison.
3. Bülent Çoban, 7 April: Bülent Çoban, arrested for DHKP/C membership, died in Kandıra F-type Prison.
4. Fatma Ersoy, 10 April: Fatma Ersoy, arrested for DHKP/C membership died in Kütahya E-type Prison.
5. Nergis Gülmez, 11 April: Nergis Gülmez, arrested for TİKKO membership fell ill in Kartal Special Type Prison
and died in Kartal State Hospital, where she was taken to.
6. Tuncay Günel, 11 April: Tuncay Günel was death fasting in Edirne F-type Prison. He was under arrest for TİKB
membership and under prosecution for the last 5 years.
7. Celal Alpay, 12 April: Celal Alpay, arrested for TİKKO membership, died in Buca E-type Prison.
8. Abdullah Bozdağ, 12 April: Abdullah Bozdağ, convicted in a DHKP-C trial, died in Izmir-Yeşilyurt State
Hospital, where he had been under medical control since the 19 December Operation. Bozdağ was kept in Buca
E-type Prison before the operation.
9. Erol Evcil, 13 April: Erol Evci, arrested for DHKP/C membership, was death fasting in Sincan F-type Prison. He
died in Ankara Training Research Hospital.
10. Murat Çoban, 13 April: Murat Çoban was under arrest in Aydın Closed Prison and transferred to Sincan F-type
Prison during the 19 December Operation. He was arrested for DHKP/C membership.
11. Gürsel Akmaz, 16 April: Gürsel Akmaz, arrested for DHKP/C membership, died in İzmir-Buca Closed Prison.
12. Endercan Yıldız, 18 April: Ender Can Yıldız, convicted for TİKKO membership, died in Sincan F-type Prison.
13. Sibel Sürücü, 22 April: Sibel Sürücü, who was prosecuted under arrest at Istanbul SSC on claims of acting on
behalf of TKEP/L, died in Sağmalcılar State Hospital. She was imprisoned in Kartal Prison.
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14. Hatice Yürekli, 22 April: Hatice Yürekli stood trial under arrest on claims of membership to the TKİP. She died
in Ankara Numune Hospital.
15. Sedat Karakurt, 24 April: Sedat Karakurt was under arrest for DHKP/C membership in Edirne F-type Prison.
When his health deteriorated he was urgently taken to the hospital of Edirne Medical Faculty, where he lost his life.
16. Fatma Hülya Tümgan, 28 April: Fatma Hülya Tümgan, born 1966 in Samsun, was under arrest for DHKP/C
membership in Ulucanlar Closed Prison. When her health deteriorated she was taken to Ankara Numune Hospital,
where she lost her life.
17. Hüseyin Kayacı, 6 May: Hüseyin Kayacı was under arrest in Buca Special Type Closed Prison for MLKP
membership. He died in Yeşilyurt State Hospital.
18. Cafer Tayyar Bektaş, 6 May: Cafer Tayyar Bektaş was transferred from Sincan F Type Prison and he died in
Ankara Numune Hospital.
19. Veli Güneş, 16 June: Veli Güneş, under arrest for DHKP/C membership in Kandıra F-type Prison, died in İzmit
State Hospital he was taken to.
20. Aysun Bozdoğan, 26 June: Aysun Bozdoğan was under arrest for TKEP/L membership and was imprisoned in
Kartal Special Type Closed Prison since 19 December Operation. She died in Kartal Training and Research Hospital.
21. Ali Koç, 8 July: Ali Koç, convicted in DHKP/C trial died in Ankara Sincan F-type Prison where he was
transferred from Bartın Prison. Koç was imprisoned since 1995.
22. Muharrem Horoz, 2 August: Muharrem Horoz, under arrest for TİKKO membership was taken from Kandıra
F-type Prison to İzmit State Hospital when his health deteriorated, and he lost his life in hospital.
23. Ali Ekber Barış, 18 October: Ali Ekber Barış was transferred from Gebze Special Type Prison to Kandıra F-type
Prison while he was death fasting and he died in İzmit State Hospital. Barış was under arrest for the Communist
Party Labor Organization.
24. Tülay Korkmaz, 19 November: Korkmaz was death fasting in Kartal Special Type Prison and she died in
Bayrampaşa State Hospital. Korkmaz was under arrest for DHKP/C membership.
Those who died while continuing the death fast after their release:

1. Uğur Türkmen, 27 May: Uğur Türkmen was kept under arrest for DHKP/C membership and he was released from
Sincan Closed Prison. He died in his house in Mersin-Tarsus.
2. Gökhan Özocak, 4 July: Mahmut Gökhan Özocak was under arrest for DHKP/C membership in Buca Closed
Prison. His sentence was suspended for 6 months and he was released when his health deteriorated due to the death
fasting. He died in the house in Yamanlar, İzmir, where he continued the death fast.
3. Sevgi Erdoğan, 14 July: Sevgi Erdoğan was released from Uşak Closed Prison, where she was under arrest for
DHKP/C membership, as she was death fasting. She died in the house in Küçükarmutlu, where she continued the
death fast.
4. Osman Osmanağaoğlu, 14 August: Osman Osmanağaoğlu was detained for DHKP/C membership and was death
fasting in Kandıra F-type Prison. He was released under Article 399 TCPC and died in Küçükarmutlu where he
continued the death fast after his release.
5. Gülay Kavak, 7 September: Gülay Kavak was arrested for DHKP/C membership and was released under Article
399 TCPC. She died in a house in Küçükarmutlu where she continued the death fast.
6. Ümüş Şahingöz, 14 September: Ümüş Şahingöz was arrested for DHKP/C membership and was released under 
Article 399 TCPC. She died in a house in Küçükarmutlu where she continued the death fast. The police intervened in 
the funeral of Ümüş Şahingöz on 15 September. The police hindered the group of people, who took the body of 
Şahingöz from the house she died in to Küçükarmutlu Square. They dispersed the group by squeezing pressurized 
water and throwing gas bombs from panzers. The police also used plastic bullets and detained 23 people under 
beating. After the police drew back, barricades were set around houses where the death fast continued. As a result
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panzers entered the back streets, dispersed the barricades and threw pepper gas into the houses where the death fast
continued. Hundreds of police again entered Küçükarmutlu at around 5.50pm and a clash arose between the police
and demonstrators. The police used plastic bullets and many tear-gas bombs in the clash. In the aftermath of the
clash, the people who were death fasting and their accompanies came together in two houses. The police entered the
other two houses that were emptied. The police left the district late at night. Meanwhile, the police detained five
members of a German lawyers’ initiative, an interpreter and a guide who came to Küçükarmutlu to meet with
protestors. The foreigners in the group were released at noon the same day.
Hakan Koluaçık and Bekir Şimşek in Edirne F-type Prison, and İbrahim Erler in Tekirdağ F-type Prison reportedly
set themselves on fire in order to protest then intervention of the police into the death fast action in Küçükarmutlu,
İstanbul. İbrahim Erler lost his life as a result. Ufuk Keskin burnt himself in Edirne F-type Prison to protest, “the
police besiege in Küçükarmutlu and ongoing pressures in F-type prisons”. TAYAD’s statement on 31 August
indicated that relatives of Ufuk Keskin, who went to visit him in prison on 28 August, had learnt that he had burnt
himself. The prison administration and prosecution office reportedly did not inform Keskin’s relatives about the
incident.
7. Ali Rıza Demir, 27 September: Ali Rıza Demir was released from Kandıra F-type Prison under Article 399 TCPC
and died in the house he continued the death fast in Küçükarmutlu. Demir was under arrest for DHKP/C membership
since 1994.
8. Zeynep Arıkan Gülbağ, 27 September: Zeynep Arıkan, who was under arrest for DHKP/C membership, was
released under Article 399 TCPC. She lost her life in the house she continued the death fast in Küçükarmutlu. During
the funeral of Zeynep Arıkan and Ali Rıza Demir, police reportedly detained Yeter Gönül, Kadir Koç, Önder Çelik,
Muharrem Önal and Şükran Günay.
9. Ayşe Baştimur, 28 September: Ayşe Baştimur started the death fast in prison and she died in her house in Ankara.
Ayşe Baştimur was arrested for DHKP/C membership and was released under Article 399 TCPC. She was from the
first team who started the death fast and was the last person who continued it. Twenty-eight people from the first
team died and 71 became disabled and lost their memories. Meanwhile, Ayşe Baştimur was reportedly buried in the
graveyard for people with no relatives without anyone’s information. Lawyer Zeki Rüzgar indicated that police had
buried Ayşe Baştimur, who had no relatives, despite her testament that her corpse should be delivered to her lawyer.
Rüzgar pointed out that according to the law if a person who died had no relative, that person’s corpse should be kept
in the morgue for 15 days and then delivered to the municipality authorities. After Ayşe Baştimur died, the police
emptied her house. The police detained thirteen people in the course of emptying the house. Ankara SSC decided to
arrest Özlem Kütük, Birce Postacı, Çiğdem Eren, Derya Güngör, Hakan Gül, İbrahim Akın and Şerafettin Taş, who
were among the detainees, on 3 October.
Relatives of prisoners who died:

1. Gülsüman Ada Dönmez, 9 April: Gülsüman Duman Dönmez, a member of TAYAD, died in Küçükarmutlu,
Sarıyer.
2. Canan Kulaksız, 15 April: Canan Kulaksız, a member of TAYAD, died in her house in Küçükarmutlu as a result
of the death fast she had been staging to support her relatives and friends.
3. Şenay Hanoğlu, 22 April: TAYAD member Şenay Hanoğlu continued the death fast outside the prison in order to
support death fasting prisoners and she died in Küçükarmutlu, Sarıyer.
4. Erdoğan Güler, 24 April: TAYAD member Erdoğan Güler died in a house in Kahramanlar district of İzmir.
5. Zehra Kulaksız, 29 June: Zehra Kulaksız, who continued the death fast in support of death fasting prisoners, died
in the house in Küçükarmutlu. Zehra Kulaksız was born 1978 in Rize and was the sister of Canan Kulaksız who also
lost her life in the death fast. Istanbul SSC confiscated the book “The Life of Two Sisters - Canan and Zehra” written
by their father Ahmet Kulaksız. Tavır Publishing House published the book and the SSC took the confiscation
decision on allegations that the book “praised the death fast and made propaganda for an illegal organization”.
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6. Hülya Şimşek, 31 August: TAYAD member Hülya Şimşek died in Küçükarmutlu. Hülya Şimşek was buried in
the village of Sun, Elazığ on 3 September. Representatives of HADEP and the Human Rights Association (HRA),
who went to the village for the funeral of Şimşek, were kept waiting at the entrance of the village for a long time.
Around 500 people participated in the funeral. Soldiers interrupted the speech of Cafer Demir, Chairman of the HRA
Elazığ Branch. Ali Övün, provincial secretary of the HADEP Elazığ Branch, and TAYAD members Jale Çelik, Özer
Barış Çelik, Murat Boran, Aydın Deniz, Hıdır Gül, Aytekin Dönmez, Şafak Yıldırım, Hasan Şimşek and Baki Metin,
who had come from Istanbul, were detained in the aftermath of the funeral.
7. Abdülbari Yusufoğlu, 20 September: Abdulbari Yusufoğlu (21), born in Mardin, started the death fast action in
order to support his friends on death fast. He died in the house in Küçükarmutlu. Yusufoğlu was not a relative of a
prisoner, but he reportedly assisted the work of TAYAD in İzmir.
8. Özlem Durakcan, 28 September: Özlem Durakcan started the death fast action in order to support her death fasting
friends. She died at the age of 19 in Ayşe Baştimur’s house in Ankara.
Prisoners released due to health problems

Meanwhile, sentences of almost 250 prisoners and convicts were postponed for 6 months under Article 399 of the
Turkish Criminal Procedure Code (TCPC) due to deterioration of their health situation. 341 of those death fasting
prisoners whose execution of sentences were delayed and whose trial ended or sentences completed applied to the
Human Rights Foundation of Turkey for treatment.
Nevertheless, the number of deaths during the death fast action was not limited to deaths as a result of the death fast
and operations. The number of deaths reached 93 due to certain other reasons.
Those who Burnt Themselves:

1. Kazım Gülbağ, 25 April: The Democratic Struggle Platform stated that Gülbağ had burnt himself in Regensburg,
Germany in order to support the death fast action.
2. İbrahim Erler, 18 September: İbrahim Erler set himself on fire in Tekirdağ F-type Prison on 15 September in order
to protest the police operation after the funeral of Ümüş Şahingöz in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul. Erler was taken to
Istanbul Cerrahpaşa Medical Faculty Hospital. The People’s Law Office stated that Hakan Koluaçık and Bekir
Şimşek had burnt themselves in Edirne F-type Prison and İbrahim Erler had burnt himself in Tekirdağ F-type Prison
in order to protest police’s intervention to the death fast action in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul.
3. Eyüp Savur, 7 November
4. Nail Çavuş, 7 November
5. Muharrem Çetinkaya, 12 November
[In order to protest the police intervention on 5 November in the houses where death fast activists gathered in
Küçükarmutlu, Savur set himself on fire in Kandıra F-type Prison, Çavuş in Tekirdağ F-type Prison and Çetinkaya in
Sincan F-type Prison.]
Those who died during medical treatment:
1. Mustafa Coşkun, 3 October: Coşkun was taken to hospital for treatment of his cancer and he died when a wrong
catheter was attached to him. Coşkun was continuing the hunger strike when he died. Mustafa Coşkun was receiving
medical treatment in Ankara Numune Hospital. Following the operation in prisons, he was transferred from Malatya
Prison to Ermenek (Konya) Prison. Coşkun was reportedly taken to Ankara Numune Hospital for throat cancer and
died in hospital because a wrong stomach catheter was implanted. Mustafa Coşkun used to work for the newspapers
“Partizanın Sesi” (Voice of Partisan) and “Halkın Günlüğü” (People’s Diary). The police reportedly arrested him on
allegations of “membership to TİKKO” in 1999 and he was sentenced to imprisonment under Article 168/2 TPC.
Those who died during attacks:

1. Cafer Dereli, 9 December 2000: Dereli was staging a death fast for support in the Netherlands and he lost his life
as a result of an attack of extreme right-wingers.
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Those who died in suicidal attacks:

1. Gültekin Koç (activist); 2. Naci Canan Tuncer (police officer), 3 January: Koç conducted a suicidal attack on Şişli
District Police Headquarters, located in Mecidiyeköy, Istanbul, on 3 January. Besides Koç, a police officer named
Naci Canan Tuncer died and 7 people, 4 of them police officers, got wounded in the attack. Gültekin Koç reportedly
came to the building of the Police Headquarters at around 1.50pm and climbed up to the 4th floor where the room of
Şişli Chief of Police Selçuk Tanrıverdi was located. Gültekin Koç allegedly triggered the bomb when Naci Canan
Tuncer stopped him. The explosion also caused heavy damage in the building. Police officers Murat Ergüder,
Süleyman Okkacı and Mehmet Kayışçı and watchmen Hayati Balcı and Yavuz Mendar, as well as Derya Aslan and
Sebahat Kısakol, who were passing by the building, got wounded in the incident.
3. Uğur Bülbül (activist); 4. Tuncay Karataş (police officer); 5. Halil İbrahim Doğan (police officer); 6. Amanda
Rigg (tourist), 10 September: Bülbül carried out a suicidal attack at Taksim Square, Istanbul. Two police officers and
Bülbül himself died in the attack and 20 people, 13 of them police officers, got wounded. Uğur Bülbül approached
the police point in Gümüşsuyu Street, where teams from Anti-Riot Squad always waited, at around 5.40pm and
exploded the bombs on him. In the explosion Uğur Bülbül and the police officers Tuncay Karataş and Halil İbrahim
Doğan died. In the incident, Amanda Rigg, an Austrian citizen, Aşkın Öztürk, Mehmet Nasır Durali, Cem Ersoy,
Burcu Koray, Abdullah Düztaş, Tülin Şenmar, and police officers Mehmet Nuri Murdi, Recep Kaya, Kamuran
Erkaya, Gediz Akkaya, Deniz Bahri Bekar, İbrahim Öztürk, Tuncer Erker (Erkur), Osman Eker, Hasan Hüseyin
Çiftçi (Çığırcı), Reşat Susuz, Yaşar Murat Acar, Abdüllatif Bedel, Murat Sevinç, Bülent Gonca, Murat Temiz, Eşref
Koçak and Arif Duman got wounded. Amanda Rigg died at Taksim Training and Research Hospital, where she was
receiving medical treatment, on 12 September. Uğur Bülbül had been arrested for “membership to the Revolutionary
People’s Liberation Party/Front (DHKP/C)” and imprisoned in Bartın Special Type Prison. He started the death fast
action and following the prison operation he was transferred to Sincan F-type Prison. He was reportedly released in
January under the Law on Conditional Release.
Küçükarmutlu intervention on 5 November and those who died during the intervention:

1. Arzu Güler, [death fast activist for support]
2. Sultan Yıldız, [Accompanying]
3. Bülent Durga, [Accompanying]
4. Barış Kaş, [Accompanying]
The death fast activists, who continued their action in a house in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul, made a first statement on
23 July and disclosed that the district was kept under police blockade, that police conducted searches on all roads
and raided houses. A delegation from the Human Rights Association (HRA) inspected the district on 24 July. They
determined that the police was blockading the entrances to the district, using the elementary school at the
Baltalimanı entrance of the district as a station, was raiding many houses and distributing unsigned bulletins. On 28
July, the police detained Hüseyin Aktepe, who was a relative of a convict accompanying the death fast activists. The
police detained Yasin Ali Türkeri, a member of the band Grup Özgürlük Türküsü, and Gamze Mimaroğlu, working
for the journal Tavır, who went to visit the death fast activists, on 29 July.
TAYAD stated on 7 August that the police pressure persisted in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul, because of the death fast
action of relatives of prisoners and released prisoners: “For days, there is an attempt to isolate our relatives, who
continue the resistance in Armutlu after their release from F-type prisons, by preventing visitors to go there. The
police detain, arrest people, make ID searches and take the flowers that visitors bring.”
Representatives of civil organizations including lawyer Gülseren Yoleri from the HRA, Ali Rıza Küçükosmanoğlu,
Chairman of Nakliyat-İş (trade union of transport workers) and Münir Duran, Chairman of the HADEP Eminönü
District Organization, visited the activists, who continued the death fast in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul on 11 August.
The police searched the members of the delegation at the entrance of Küçükarmutlu, who could visit the house where
Abdülbari Yusufoğlu, Halil Aksu, Serkan Güneş and Osman Osmanağaoğlu continued the death fast. Gülseren
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Yoleri made a statement there and criticized the police pressure in Küçükarmutlu. She denied allegations that people
were forced to death fasting.
The authorities intervened in the death fast action that continued in 3 houses in Küçükarmutlu on 5 November. Four
people died and 13 others were wounded in the intervention. Since the start of the action the police had been
blockading Küçükarmutlu and on 5 November they raided the house numbered 16 on G 25 Street. The police used
tear gas, machine guns, panzers and work machines, and gunshots were heard for about 2 hours.
The wounded people were named as following: Ali Baydar Bozkurt (accompanying), Sinan Tokgöz (accompanying),
Nurgül Kaypınar (death fasting), Zeki Lütfü Doğru (accompanying), Hakkı Şimşek (accompanying), Güzin Tolga
(accompanying), Dursun Ali Tekin (death fasting), Sinan Turga (accompanying) and Eylem Göktaş (accompanying).
On the day the operation was conducted, a news report entitled, “Here is not Palestine, Istanbul” written by Tayfun
Hopalı appeared in the newspaper “Sabah”. The TGS and ÇGD criticized the news report targeting Küçükarmutlu.
The Istanbul Branch of the ÇGD visited Küçükarmutlu on 9 November in order to examine the connection between
the news report in “Sabah” and the operation. The dwellers of the district, who met journalists from the ÇGD, related
the following: “Hopalı came to Küçükarmutlu ten days ago with two cameramen. He told the people he met that he
was going to prepare a serial of articles for 3 days in order to create a public opinion concerning the action and
contribute to the solution of the problem.”
The HRA delegation, who went to the region in the aftermath of the attack, related the incident as follows in their
first statement:
“Around 1,000 police officers, including special team members with snow masks, entered the district from two wings
at around 3pm. They constantly fired and approached the houses where the death fast action continued. Eyewitnesses
informed the HRA delegation that people in the houses, where the action continued and those guarding the
barricades, had not resisted the police. Only Ali Haydar Bozkurt, guarding a barricade, set himself on fire and police
officers shot at and wounded him.
The fire that started in the house of Şenay Hanoğlu, who had died previously, was reportedly extinguished much
later. The police then entered the house and either detained the people inside or took them to hospital. The house was
brought down to a great extent with work machines. Barricades around the other house where the death fast action
continued were lifted. Wounded people, who had traces of burning on their bodies, were reportedly taken to Şişli
Etfal Hospital.”
Istanbul Chief of Police Hasan Özdemir stated after the operation that their objective was not to intervene in the
houses where the death fast action continued, but to eliminate the barricades. Özdemir alleged that “activists had
burnt themselves while the security officers tried to pull down the barricades and police officers entered the houses
in order to prevent them. We did not open fire. Twelve activists were wounded. These are people, who tried to burn
themselves. Turan Tuna, Deputy Chief of the General Directorate for Security, claimed that the police had not used
guns during the operation: “We didn’t come to harm the houses. We came to remove the barricades. The activists in
the death fast house set themselves and the house on fire. The fire brigade made the first intervention. Then we
intervened. We did not enter the other houses. All the wounded people burnt themselves. The death fast action
continues in the other houses. We did not open fire at death fasting activists. The gunshots heard were actually the
sound of tear gas bombs. And they, too, did not shoot at us.”
However, three of the four wounded people allegedly had bullet wounds on their bodies. Istanbul Forensic Institute 
conducted autopsies on Sultan Yıldız, Arzu Güler, Bülent Durga and Barış Kaş, who died in the operation, on 6 
November. The lawyers were not admitted to the autopsies. The lawyers stated that the autopsy reports, which were 
to be released in one-month time, would reveal the definite reason of their death. They made the following 
statement: “... our impression is that the people did not die of burning themselves as the security officers claimed. 
Bülent Durga, Barış Kaş and Sultan Yıldız did not only have traces of burning, but also bullet wounds on their 
bodies. Arzu Güler had traces of burning only around her head. This raises doubts about whether they died of gas 
thrown inside as in Bayrampaşa Prison. Nine of the 14 people in the house were accompanying the death fasting
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activists. Only the persons, who were death fasting, disclosed that they might set themselves on fire. There is no
reason for others accompanying them to burn themselves. Nevertheless, Haydar Bozkurt had gone out and burnt
himself in front of the barricade.”
The autopsy report prepared for the four people, who died in the operation, stated that they did not have ”wounds of
firearms, drilling and cutting instruments on their bodies.”
Lawyer Behiç Aşçı said, “All had traces of burning on various parts of their bodies except for Arzu. I am of the
opinion that they were burnt. If Arzu burnt to death, why did she have traces of burning only on her head? Bülent,
Barış and Sultan had various traces of wounds. I cannot say for sure whether they were bullet wounds”.
The police detained Halil Aksu, Sinan Tokuç, Güzin Tolga, Nurgül Kayapınar, Eylem Göktaş and Zeki Doğru on 6
November following their discharge from Şişli Etfal Training and Research Hospital. The medical treatment of
Haydar Bozkurt, Hakkı Şimşek, Dursun Ali Pekin and Ahmet Güzel continued as they were heavily wounded. On 9
November, Istanbul SSC arrested Zeki Doğan, Eylem Göktaş, Ahmet Güzel and Sinan Turga, who were detained
during the raid, and Ayşe Betül Gökoğlu, who was detained in Taksim on the same day. The SSC released an arrest
warrant in absentia for Güzin Tolga, who was under medical treatment at hospital.
Meanwhile, TAYAD members made a press statement in the morning on 6 November in front of the house where
the operation was conducted. They showed the tear gas bombs and empty bullet cartridges they found in the house,
which were used by security officers during the operation. The relatives of prisoners denied the official statement
indicating that the police “had fired targeting shots”.
The police besieged Alibeyköy district where 6 people continued the death fast on 7 November. Police officers did
not allow journalists to attend a press conference with their cameras. They also confiscated the text of the statement
distributed. The relatives of Aydın Hanbayat, Murat Şahin, Hüseyin Yıldız, Cemal Keser, Yeter Güzel, Tekin Yıldız
and Orhan Gül, who continued the death fast action, declared that they feared that the incidents in Küçükarmutlu
would repeat in Alibeyköy.
The police conducted another operation in Küçükarmutlu on 13 November. The police entered into the district at
around 6.30am and raided the other house, where a death fast action continued and which had not been raided in the
operation on 5 November. Nine people in the house were hospitalized.
Lawyers from People’s Law Bureau disclosed that the nine people hospitalized by the police were under a “de facto
detention”. The police did not allow them to meet anybody. During the operation stones and molotov cocktails were
reportedly thrown on the police officers from the barricades in the district and the police responded with plastic
bullets and tear gas bombs. Istanbul Chief of Police Hasan Özdemir disclosed that the police detained 10 people,
including a German citizen in Küçükarmutlu. Eight of the people hospitalized (Selma Kubat and Vedat Çelik,
accompanying death fast activists, and Özkan Güzel, Ferhat Ertürk, Gamze Turan, Madımak Özen, Halil Acar and
Hüseyin Akpınar, who were on death fast action) signed the minutes that they did not accept medical treatment and
were transferred to Istanbul Police HQ. Ergin (Ersin) Karagöz, who remained in hospital and continued the death
fast, reportedly got wounded by a tear gas bomb that hit his inguinal. Meanwhile, the police reportedly turned the
house, emptied during the raid in Küçükarmutlu, into a police station.
Following the police operation to Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul, on 13 November, the police also raided the house in
Alibeyköy, where the death fast action continued, at around noon the same day. The police reportedly beat and
threatened people in the house. The names of detainees were given as follows: Gülten Kahraman, Beser Yıldız, Ali
Gül and Fatma Hanbayat, accompanying activists; and Hüseyin Yıldız (in bad health), Tekin Yıldız (in bad health
situation), Aydın Hanbayat, Cemal Keser, Yeter Güzel, Murat Şahin and Orhan Gül, who were on death fast action.
On 14 November, Istanbul SSC detained Gamze Turan, Selma Kubat, Vedat Çelik, Cemal Keser, Murat Şahin,
Aydın Hanbayat, Orhan Gül and Yeter Güzel, who were detained during the operations. Istanbul SSC released Tekin
Yıldız, Hüseyin Yıldız, Özkan Güzel, Ferhat Ertürk, Madımak Özen, Halil Acar and Hüseyin Akpınar, death fasting
activists, and Gülten Kahraman, Beser Yıldız, Ali Gül and Fatma Hanbayat, accompanying them.
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Aydın Hanbayat, Orhan Gül and Cemal Keser were released on 16 November upon the objection of their lawyers.
Murat Şahin and Yeter Güzel remained in detention. Among the released activists, Aydın Hanbayat and Hüseyin
Yıldız continued the death fast in Bursa, Orhan Gül in Mersin, Tekin Yıldız and Cemal Keser in Istanbul. Murat
Şahin and Yeter Güzel went on with the death fast in prison.
Istanbul SSC Prosecution Office launched a trial against 13 people in the aftermath of the operations in
Küçükarmutlu and Alibeyköy. The indictment sought imprisonment for Gamze Turan (under arrest), Selma Kubat
(under arrest) and Vedat Çelik (under arrest), who were detained in Küçükarmutlu, and for Cemal Keser, Murat
Şahin (under arrest) and Aydın Hanbayat, who were detained in Alibeyköy, on allegations of “membership to an
illegal organization” under Article 168/2 TPC. The indictment also sought imprisonment for Orhan Gül, Yeter Güzel
(under arrest), Ferhat Ertürk, Madımak Özen, Hüseyin Akpınar, Halil Acar and Özkan Güzel, on allegations of
“assisting an illegal organization” under Article 169 TPC.
On 11 December, the police raided the house of Hüseyin Yıldız in Bursa, where he continued the death fast after the
operation, and detained Şükrü Duman, Fethiye Tepe and Özkan Kaygusuz in the raid, but not Hüseyin Yıldız.
Tevhide Akıncı, editor-in-chief of the newspaper “Devrimci Demokrasi” (Revolutionary Democracy), reporter
Gülten Kahraman, and two other persons, whose names could not be revealed, went to Bursa to make a report about
the raid. The police detained them on their way back to Istanbul.
Parallel to the harsh state intervention to the death fast action outside prisons, death fasting convicts and prisoners
also faced various pressures inside prisons.
Erkan Yirdem, imprisoned in Tekirdağ Prison and Savaş Dörtyol, imprisoned in Edirne F-type Prison lost their
memories as a consequence of a wrong medical application in the infirmaries. People’s Law Office stated that a
wrong medical intervention was made to death fasting Erkan Yirdem at Tekirdağ State Hospital and to Savaş
Dörtyol at the infirmary of the Edirne F-type Prison.

The Proposal of “Three Doors, Three Locks” 
In December chairmen of bar associations of Istanbul, Ankara, İzmir and Antalya put forward the proposal that “the
9 convicts staying in 3 side by side rooms should spend time together during the day in the common corridor that the
doors open to”. The proposal aimed at bringing an end to the death fast in prisons and outside and to reach an
agreement between the activists and the State.
Istanbul Bar Association Chairman Yücel Sayman asked the hunger strikers and death fasting activists to “conceive
it as an intent to eliminate isolation” if the ministry realizes this proposal called “three doors, three locks”. He called
on activists to ”end the hunger strike and death fast, to announce that they will end it”.
The bar associations of Ankara, İstanbul, Antalya and İzmir held an introductory meeting for the “three doors, three
locks” proposal on 3 January. Sayman indicated that the proposal, prepared with the contribution of Ankara Bar
Association Chairman Sadık Erdoğan, Antalya Bar Association Chairman Gürkut Acar and İzmir Bar Association
Chairman Noyan Özkan, and supported by all bar associations, would save tens of lives. He said, “The proposal was
communicated misleadingly to the ministry. There is no proposal to access the main corridor, but only to the unit’s
corridor. Istanbul Bar Association Chairman Yücel Sayman asserted in his speech during the meeting, “the proposal
did not require any architectural changes in prisons. The Ministry can allow togetherness of nine people by opening
the doors of three rooms, in which three people stay.”
The joint statement, read out by Sayman, emphasized the following:
“The Ministry of Justice and government showed their determination. The prisoners showed their determination. We,
the public opinion, democratic sectors of society call on the Ministry of Justice, government, hunger strikers and
death fasting activists. Our proposal is: three rooms, three locks; unlocking the three locks of three rooms shall be the
beginning for ending death.”
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Many non-governmental organizations and human rights advocates supported the “three doors, three locks” proposal.
Furthermore, the convicts accepted the proposal. The relatives of prisoners were sympathetic about the idea. Behiç
Aşçı, one of the lawyers with the People’s Law Office, declared that the death fasting prisoners were open to talks
and would “be close” to any proposal that would “break the isolation”.
However, the Ministry of Justice did not make any declaration about the discussion for a long time. The Ministry
made a statement in reaction to the pressure from the public opinion created by non-governmental organizations and
human rights advocates. The Ministry refused the proposal in an absolute manner.
Türk explained the reason why he was against the proposal in a press conference he held on 9 January 2002:
“The proposal aims to keep the doors of three rooms open the whole day to facilitate the assembly of prisoners in the
corridor. Before all, the laws are against such a practice. And its implementation is physically impossible. If the
proposal is put into practice, many services provided to prisoners will be hampered. When you fill 9 people in a
corridor, the security of officers will be in danger. And the number will probably not be limited to 9. If the proposal
is realized the possibility of ensuring security in prisons is eliminated and prisons will again go under the control of
organizations. We cannot accept this proposal. Because this proposal will do nothing more than encouraging
activists, and driving problems closer to a deadlock.”
In contrast to the “three doors, three locks” proposal, Türk disclosed in the press conference the proposal of “bringing
convicts together in groups of ten for 5 hours a week”. He said, “If the action comes to an end, we have a circular
ready to put into practice. The prisoners, who attend at least one common activity or treatment program, will be able
to assemble in groups of ten the most, if they wish. They will come together in the areas determined for not more
than five hours a week under the control of the administration and have talks with each other.” Türk also promised to
hold an international conference to discuss the prison problems on the condition that the actions come to an end.
The circular that the Ministry of Justice put forward against the proposal of bar associations was released on 18
January. According to the circular, at most 10 prisoners to be determined by a “selection commission” would be able
to gather for talks for 5 hours a week in certain areas. The prisoners, who want to talk to others in prison, have to
attend at least one of the workshops for treatment, training, sports, acquiring a job and workshops. The circular reads
as follows: ”The convicts are classified according to the crime they committed, their behavior in the institution, their
interests and talents. Accordingly, they participate in training, sports, job acquiring and workshop activities and other
social and cultural activities within the frame of treatment and training programs, as long as there is no danger for
security. The duration of the programs and number of convicts to participate in them are determined according to the
nature of each program, security conditions and possibilities of the institution. If the result of treatment and training
programs does not meet the objective for certain convicts, then the program can come to an end or undergo certain
changes. The convicts and prisoners, who attend at least one of the above-mentioned activities, can come together
for conversation in groups of no more than 10 people to be determined by the Selection Committee for not more than
5 hours a week. They can meet under the control of the administration in open visit areas or within social activities in
other places the administration determines. The administration will organize the 5-hour period within the week in a
way not to impede the open visit, lawyers’ and visitors’ visits.”

Pressures in Prisons

On 7 August, Abdullah Akengin, chairman of the Association of Solidarity with Prisoners’ and Convicts’ Relatives 
(TUHAD-DER) held a press conference in the premises of Diyarbakır Branch of the Human Rights Association 
(HRA). He stated that the rights of prisoners such as sharing common life areas, receiving information, receiving 
visitors, and daily money, were violated in the prisons in the state of emergency region. With the appointment of a 
new prison director to Diyarbakır E-Type Prison, the pressure had increased there. Visits had been restricted to 15 
minutes and prisoners and visitors were forced to speak Turkish, those who could not were insulted. Akengin 
indicated that the prices in the canteens in prisons were very high. He disclosed that female prisoners were 
strip-searched in Siirt Closed Prison. He also pointed out that humanitarian needs of convicts taken to courts were
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not met.
In accordance with the circular of the Ministry of Justice dated 12 February (see beginning of the chapter on the
situation in prisons), the food of prisoners in Erzurum Special Type Prison was seized. A single uniform system
would reportedly be implemented soon in the prison. Lawyer Necati Güven disclosed that his clients had been placed
in wards of 8 people and that they had not been allowed to bring in food and clothes from outside. Güven indicated
that a single uniform would be compulsory after 28 February, in line with the circular. Prisoners in Mardin E-type
Prison made a statement emphasizing that pressure had increased in practice with the new circular. They stated that
some of the convicts would be transferred to F-type prisons on 6 March.
The PKK convicts in Ceyhan Prison made a statement via their lawyers in February and declared that they were not
provided with medication they needed and that they were asked to pay for electricity and water. The PKK convicts in
Ümraniye Prison also made a statement in connection with the operation in the prison. They disclosed that the wards
had been destroyed; things such as television, refrigerator and typewriter had been seized, and tables, clothes bed
sheets had been burnt around 15 days ago. The convicts asserted that 4 or 5 of them were staying in one-person cells,
and that they had faced insults and beating on the way to the courthouses. The PKK convicts in Midyat Special Type
Prison complained that they were being strip-searched and insulted during transfers to the prison or to hospital. The
statement of convicts disclosed that a female convict named Güzel Çiçek, who had been transferred from Bakırköy
Prison, had been chained by her feet and had been verbally harassed.
The relatives of prisoners in Mardin E-type Prison made a press statement at the premises of Mardin HADEP
Organization on 1 March. They asserted that the food and clothes they brought to the prison were rejected in
accordance with the new circular of the Ministry. The prison administration had seized refrigerators, televisions,
radios, typewriters and similar things. Lawyer Hüseyin Cangir, member of Prison and Legal Commission of the
HRA Mardin branch, disclosed that he had made an inspection in Mardin Prison as a result of the applications about
the practice in the prison and prepared a report on his observations.
Şükriye Özmen, a relative of a prisoner, stated that belongings of prisoners in Sivas E-type Prison had been seized.
She said: “The guardians do not give prisoners the letters, television, radio, underwear, paper and pen. The prison
administration is threatening prisoners to “call in soldiers”. Özmen said only very close relatives were accepted to
visit prisoners and soldiers had been insulting the visitors. She also stressed that prisoners with serious health
problems were prevented from receiving medical treatment.
The statement made on behalf of the convicts, who had been prosecuted in PKK trials, in Siirt E-type Prison
emphasized that similar practices had made living conditions in the prison much heavier.
The prisoners, prosecuted in PKK trials, in Aydın Prison made a statement. Part of it read: “It has reached such a
point that they cannot even tolerate clothes such as a scarf, stole and waistcoat. Such pressures do not have anything
to do with ensuring order in prison. The seizure of these properties, which are most natural, humane belongings for
us, is based on an arbitrary, single type and provocative understanding. What kind of logic can explain taking away
waistcoat or stole of a prisoner? In addition, they attempt to take our tapes, walkmen and cassettes, and they grasp
our most natural human rights. They grasped whatever we use daily such as our type-writers, washtubs, water cans,
cooking material and similar other belongings in a raid on 27 February.” The statement also emphasized that the sick
prisoners were not provided with medical treatment and visits were restricted.
In Bergama Special Type Prison, the prison administration reportedly banned everything brought from outside and
seized gas ovens, cooking material, and all electronic instruments in the wards. Prisoners in İskenderun, Maraş,
Erzurum and Siirt prisons disclosed in the separate statements they made that the circular had made the living
conditions in prisons harder.
Prisoners prosecuted in PKK trials disclosed in a statement that they were going to stage a hunger strike between 1 
and 10 April in protest of the new circular on prisons. The statement indicated that the right of representation had 
been eliminated in certain prisons and the belongings of prisoners were seized. The prisoners also complained that 
their right to accept visitors was restricted: “They prevent us to receive the things families bring to us. The
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administration forces us to buy everything we need from the canteens in order to make prisoners more vulnerable
and to settle a rant economy in prisons. In the room-cell system that was put into practice in some prisons in the
recent few months, there is no space for common use. The sun does not come into the airing. Many prisoners suffer
from deficiencies in seeing and bone-related problems. We are prevented from listening to music in Kurdish or read
publications in Kurdish.”
Nimet Tanrıkulu, executive member of the HRA, was detained during a press statement in protest of F-type prisons
on 8 January, held in front of the premises of the Democratic Left Party Istanbul provincial organization. In the
aftermath of her release from Bakırköy Juvenile and Children Prison on 6 February, Nimet Tanrıkulu related the
practices in the prison. She made a press statement at the HRA Istanbul Branch and disclosed that almost all ordinary
female prisoners had been subjected to torture and sexual harassment and were threatened with rape. She said:
“While entering the prison I was stripped naked, partially by force and searched that way, despite all my objections.
Although I told the prison administration that I wanted to stay with political prisoners, they attempted to put me in a
cell. When I objected to that, they placed me in an 8x8 meter square ward, with the toilet inside, where ordinary
prisoners stayed. Ten of us were staying there. I shouted, reacted, they said, ‘we’ll see’ and left. This was the part
called ‘isolation’. The health conditions were very bad, the central heating was not functioning, the inmates could not
have a shower and there was no possibility for airing. I wrote many petitions to the prison administration to change
my conditions, but they always replied that they could do nothing. I learnt from ordinary prisoners that there was a
political prisoner named Özlem Eker in the next ward. In the second day in prison, I was taken for airing. Özlem
Eker told me that she had undergone torture and sexual harassment and had been threatened with rape in detention.
For three days I stayed with ordinary prisoners. All the women I met there told that they had been tortured and
sexually harassed. I understood from the way some of them related the incidents that they had also been raped. As a
result of the petitions I wrote, I was taken from that ward and put in a cell for one day. Because of the dirt around,
everyone had wounds. The situation of 229 children in the prison is also very bad. They do all the work that prison
officials should do.” Nimet Tanrıkulu stated that she also had the chance to meet women from Bayrampaşa Prison,
from whom she heard the following: “The women were talking about a white dust in addition to the chemical gas
that was mentioned by the press in connection with the operation against the prisons. They said fire erupted wherever
the white dust was sprayed. The situation of those who got burnt was still miserable. It is very difficult to find
someone to address your problems in prison. You don’t get an answer to the petitions you write for days. Electricity
heaters given for heating can subsequently be taken back. In the isolation ward, a search can take place at any time of
the day and night. The newspapers Evrensel and Yeni Gündem are not given daily. They keep them and if there is no
confiscation decision against them they give it one day later. As a result of the petitions I wrote, I was placed in the
ward of women prosecuted in PKK trials and I stayed there for 15 days. It is a miracle that those people are still alive
after the operations.”
Prisoners prosecuted in PKK trials staying in Ümraniye Prison disclosed that they wanted to celebrate Newroz on 21
March, but the soldiers had threatened them to “make an operation” in the prison. The prisoners also stated that they
had been forced to strip-searches in prison on 26 March, and their belongings had been destroyed.
At the beginning of June Gönül Özdemir, Leyla Çalışkan and Zuhal Akıncı, prisoners in Manisa E-type Prison, were
beaten by guardians on the way to Manisa Court House. Özdemir, Çalışkan and Akıncı lodged official complaints
with Manisa public prosecution chief office through their lawyer Hasan Hüseyin Evin. The prisoners reportedly were
punished by a ban on visits for one month because they had objected to take off their shoes during a search and
shouted slogans.
Prison officers in Ermenek Prison reportedly tortured convict Ahmet Korkmaz. Korkmaz’s sister Cihan Aydın
disclosed in a statement she made on 19 June at HRA Istanbul Branch that her brother had been unable to walk due
to torture and had problems in talking and memory. Oya Ersoy, member of HRA Prison Commission, stated that
they had lodged an official complaint against prison directors Sami, Ramazan and Recep, whose surnames could not
be revealed, on 1 June.
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Sadık Önder, who was transferred from İstanbul Bayrampaşa Prison to Erzurum E-type Prison in early June, was
reportedly tortured during transfer. His brother Mustafa Önder maintained that he faced the danger of losing both of
his eyes because of the torture inflicted on him. Doctors in Erzurum State Hospital had decided his transfer to
Ankara Eye Bank, but the transfer had not taken place due to material conditions put forward by the authorities.
Mustafa Önder related the words of Erzurum Public Prosecutor, “Did he ask us while getting involved in such
affairs. I don’t care if he’s going to be blind”.
The prisoners, who were prosecuted in PKK trials in Batman Prison started a hunger strike on 15 August in “protest
of pressures in prisons”. The prisoners emphasized in a statement that arbitrary practices and restrictions had
increased with reference to certain circulars and sick prisoners could not receive medical treatment: “Our sick friends
are not provided with medication or medical treatment, the conditions required for their treatment are not met and it
is not allowed to get anything from outside. Legal books and journals are not given us based on the circular. Our
typewriter was taken away and not returned, although the circular did not include it. They don’t accept that we keep
tapes. They do not provide conditions for any sportive activity. Since we have passed to the room system, we have
not been able to come together with other friends, not even a day.”
Speaking in Kurdish was reportedly banned during visits in Malatya Prison. In addition to the ban on Kurdish,
lawyer Hamza Yılmaz pointed out that the visits had been reduced to 20 minutes; books, journals and letters were
not accepted and the amount of food had been reduced. Yılmaz also stated that sick prisoners could not get medical
treatment in hospital, where 47 inmates stayed.
Guardians beat the prisoners Şeyhmus Karaali and Abdülkadir San while they were returning to their ward after
talking to prison director about the “unfavorable practices” in the prison on 21 August. The prisoners alleged that
Chief Guardian Kadir Erginoğlu had given the order of attacking the two prisoners. Mardin Public Prosecution
Office initiated an investigation in connection with the incident and decided for non-prosecution of the guardians.
But the prosecution office indicted the two prisoners. Karaali and San will be prosecuted at Mardin Penal Court for
resisting a civil servant.
Cuma Orhan (52), under arrest in Ceyhan Prison on charges of “membership to the PKK”, reportedly caught skin
cancer, but was prevented from getting medical treatment. The prisoners made a statement in connection with
Orhan’s health situation and indicated that he was rarely taken to hospital and was only given pain-killing drugs.
Cuma Orhan reportedly had 2 years 4 months to serve in prison. According to the statement, he was most recently
taken to Çukurova University Medical Faculty Hospital Plastic and Reconstructive Surgery Department on 31
August, where he was diagnosed to have skin cancer. The report maintained that Orhan was not operated because
there was no ward for prisoners in the clinic and that he should be taken to Adana Numune Hospital where there was
a plastic surgery specialist. Orhan’s family reportedly covered the expenses of his pills.
In the middle of September, lawyer Selahattin Demirtaş from Diyarbakır Bar Association made a written statement
concerning the problems in Maraş Prison that his client Nurettin Demirtaş related to him. The statement asserted that
the room system had been implemented in the prison in February 2001 and since then books and journals sent to his
client had been seized, although there was no decision of confiscation against them. In addition, lawyer Selahattin
Demirtaş complained about the few number of telephones for visitors. He said because the visitors were accepted
one by one, the time was not enough for all and many visitors had to return without meeting their relatives or friends
for that reason. He stressed that the visits were recorded on computers.
Prisoners Mehmet Kan and Nuri Yavuz reportedly started a hunger strike in Yumurtalık Prison in protest of the
pressures in the prison. The HRA Adana Branch made a statement on 16 October indicating that the prison
administration had not accepted the things sent by families including books and journals.
HRA Istanbul Branch Chairwoman Eren Keskin related in a statement she made in early November that families and 
lawyers had not been accepted to Bayrampaşa Prison for the last week and prisoners had been tortured. HRA 
İstanbul Branch held a sit-in-act for 5 minutes in front of the premises of the branch in protest of F-type prisons. 
Keskin stated that when they had had gone to Bayrampaşa Prison to inquire about the situation they had met with a
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declaration saying ‘No visits of families and lawyers allowed in Bayrampaşa Prison’.
Makbule Özbek, relative of a prisoner, disclosed that speaking Kurdish during visits was not allowed in Malatya
Prison. She also related the complaints of prisoners that the rooms were damp, 18 prisoners were placed in 12-person
wards, and the prisoners were not given television and radios. In addition, the convicts, who had rejected to stand on
one foot during counts, had been beaten. The prisoners, who had attempted to talk to the prison administration about
that practice, were reportedly beaten on 3 November. Prisoners Şükran Yılmaz and Gülistan Uluçına reportedly got
wounded in the incident.

Pressures in F-type Prisons

Following the transfer of prisoners to F-type prisons after the “Return to Life Operation”, there was an increase in
reports of pressure and torture. Most of the people transferred to F-type prisons reported that they had faced torture,
rape and ill-treatment.
Eyüphan Başar, who was raped with a truncheon in Edirne F-type Prison, burnt himself on 17 February. Eyüphan
Başar had been arrested on claims of “membership to the TİKKO” and sentenced to 12 years 6 months in prison. He
was reportedly also raped while he was in detention at Ankara Police Headquarters in 1988. Başar participated in the
death fast action in 1996. Following the 19 December operation he was taken to Bakırköy Neurology Hospital where
he received physical and psychological treatment for about 2 months. Because of the death fast action in 1996, Başar
suffered from the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome. Başar was taken to Edirne F-type Prison before his treatment
ended. At the entrance of the prison he was asked to strip naked for a search. When he refused to do so, he was
reportedly tortured and raped with a truncheon.
Başar burnt himself by covering his body with pieces of newspapers. His sister Gülmisal Başar stated that her
brother had not told anything about what he had gone through, but after the last incident of rape his psychological
health had deteriorated and therefore he had burnt himself. Gülmisal Başar told the following: “When I met him he
still had traces of burning on his face and body. His left arm was paralyzed. He came to the visit in a wheelchair. We
talked through phone. He couldn’t even hold the phone. He told me that he was fainting very often, that he could not
even go to toilet by himself and that he wanted to leave the cell. He told me what he had experienced in Ankara 10
years ago. He said, ‘while I was trying to forget that I experienced a new one here. Blood is coming from my anus
constantly’. When I asked why he had burnt himself he told me, ‘I see bloody faces and people burning themselves.
I’ve seen my friend Halil Türkler who died in Ulucanlar Prison and 6 female friends who were burnt in Bayrampaşa
Prison. They were dancing the halay. They called me too. I thought if I lit a fire I can join them, I can stand up. I
burnt myself to join them’.” Gülmisal Başar indicated that her brother could burn himself any time and his friends
were watching him constantly to prevent that. Başar said, “My brother has a serious damage in his brain because of
the torture he faced. He may hurt himself any time.” Gülmisal Başar said she talked with the prison director: “They
told me that my brother had a report stating that he could not stay there. But they did not give me the report.” Başar’s
lawyer Mihriban Kırdök declared that her client’s health situation was not suitable to stay in that prison any more.
Therefore she had applied to Edirne Public Prosecution Office demanding that her client be referred to the Forensic
Institute and his sentence suspended under Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code.
Relatives of prisoners disclosed that they had been subjected to pressures during the closed visits on the occasion of
the Feast of Sacrifice (Kurban) and their visits had been prevented. Relative of prisoners made a sit-in-act in front of
Ümraniye Prison to protest the prevention of their meeting with their relatives on 6 and 9 March. The act ended
without any incident. On 6 March, relatives of prisoners gathered in front of Kandıra F-type Prison because of the
visits on the occasion of the Feast of Sacrifice. The gendarmerie intervened when they attempted to distribute a
statement. Zafer Çakıroğlu, a reporter with the newspaper “Özgür Kocaeli” and another person were detained during
the incident. Çakıroğlu was reportedly released when he handed over the films in his camera.
Istanbul Branch of the HRA made a statement on 9 March and disclosed that the convicts were heavily tortured
during transfers to Tekirdağ F-type Prison. The statement read:
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“The convicts brought to Tekirdağ F-type Prison were forced to have a hair cut. The convicts, who resisted it, were
stripped naked and beaten. The administration tried to do the counting with the command of ‘Attention’, demanding
the prisoners to reply with ‘I am here’. When the prisoners resisted, the officers had tortured them and subjected them
to falanga. The health situation of many convicts, who were death fasting, deteriorated as a result. Following their
transfer, the convicts were not provided with sugar for 2 days. In Tekirdağ F-type prison, certain unofficial
disciplinary punishments are practiced. The convicts face banning from the canteen, airing, and submitting petition.”
The prisoners Sabri Diri and Ali Hıdır Polat lodged an official complaint on the grounds that “they were forced to
have a hair cut, to listen to various songs at a high volume and were beaten” in Tekirdağ F-type Prison. The
investigation launched as a result of the official complaint ended in a decision not to prosecute anybody. Tekirdağ
Public Prosecution Office took the decision on the pretext that practices such as “searches of convicts, hair cuts and
making them listen to high volume music” based on the regulation of prisons. According to the decision, medical
reports allegedly showed that the convicts were not beaten. However, Lawyer Mihriban Kırdök declared that Diri
and Polat had not been examined by a physician.
After the end of the investigation into his complaint, Sabri Diri was again subjected to torture in Tekirdağ F-type
Prison. A medical report confirmed the torture inflicted on Sabri Diri.
Lawyer Mihriban Kırdök lodged another official complaint with Tekirdağ Public Prosecution Office concerning the
torture inflicted on her client. When the prosecution office took another decision not to prosecute, she applied to the
European Court of Human Rights (ECHR). The ECHR regarded the reports sent by Turkey on 24 February 2001, 3
March 2001 and 8 March 2001 inadequate and deficient and asked for another medical report for Sabri Diri, whose
results should be sent to the Court. Ultimately, Sabri Diri could go through a medical control in Trakya University
Medical Faculty Nuclear Medicine Department almost 5 months after he was tortured. The medical report pointed to
“findings in harmony with blows to the ankle of the feet as shown by bone scintigraphy”.
Can Yaşar, brother of Mustafa Yaşar, who was transferred to Tekirdağ F-type Prison, disclosed that 10 security
officers had beaten his brother with sticks during his visit.
According to a statement made by the People’s Law Office, the prisoner Uğur Karademir was beaten in the infirmary
of Kandıra F-type Prison.
Mustafa Kılıç, Cesur Türk and Barış Karaguş, who were released from Sincan F-type Prison on 10 April, disclosed
that they had been tortured in prison. Barış Karaguş said, “When we first arrived in Sincan we had a ‘welcome’
beating and while we were leaving another ‘good-bye’ beating. They constantly hit our buttocks, but in order to
conceal such practices they were not beating us in front of the cameras but in secluded corners. Karaguş argued that
the cells had been built for the objective of making psychological torture: “The cells are mostly painted and
decorated in white and this starts to disturb people after a while. We cannot even bring towels inside. They
particularly do not allow us to bring in clothes in red. We cannot buy from outside what we can find in the canteens
and here the prices are set arbitrarily. Because we cannot find the cigarettes we like in the canteen, we are forced to
smoke expensive cigarettes. ”Karaguş said there was a constant broadcast of arabesque and tune of folk dances from
the loudspeakers in the cells. And when they turned off the loudspeakers they had been banned from visits for 6
months. Karaguş indicated that the searches in the cells had turned into a kind of torture for them: “They get all our
books and newspapers in the searches, they even seize the water we buy from the canteen, they mess up all our
belongings.”
Yunus Özgür, who was on hunger strike in Sincan F-type Prison, wanted to sit down during a count on 23 April as
he was too weak to stand up. He was beaten as a result and was later taken to Numune Hospital where he received
medical treatment for 3 days.
Sincan Public Prosecution Office ended the investigation launched in connection with the official complaint of 38
convicts, who had been beaten by guardians on 3 April with a decision not to prosecute anybody. In their petition,
the convicts stated that they had faced degrading treatment during the general searches in prison and their
newspapers, journals, books, personal belongings and food had been seized. The decision on non-prosecution
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asserted that the searches were carried out in conformity with the circular of the Ministry of Justice dated 19
December 2000 on F-type prisons and the Statute on the Administration of Institutions for Execution of Sentences
and related regulations. The decision argued that the administration of the institution and relevant officers had wide
authorities and the convicts and prisoners are obliged to obey those officers and rules.
Seven administrators and a guardian in charge at Sincan F-type Prison were put on trial for beating a convict named
Mehmet Güneş. Mehmet Güneş was also a defendant in the same trial on allegations of “resisting the officer on
duty”. After Mehmet Güneş returned from his visit with his lawyer İmam Buğu on 16 March, guardians reportedly
beat him intensely in the search room. He was hospitalized after the incident. He had bruises around his eye, had a
swollen part on his head, had difficulties in seeing and pains in his chest and kidney. As a consequence of the official
complaint lodged by İmam Buğu, Sincan Public Prosecution Office indicted Fazlı Çiftçi, Second Director of the
Prison, chief guardians Aydın Kılınç and Ahmet Şahin, and guardians Yılmaz Kaya, Şakir Şengül and Seyfi Utlu on
grounds of “ill-treating Mehmet Güneş” under Article 245 TPC. The indictment also sought imprisonment of Güneş
up to 18 months on grounds that he hit the guardians Şakir Şengül and Alaattin Ercan.
In June relatives of prisoners declared that guardians had beaten the convicts named Şevki Çetinkaya, Murat Güneş,
Halil Can Doğan, Barış Güneşer, Ahmet Gün, Murat Yücesoy and Emrullah Şimşek during a search in Sincan F-type
Prison. Şerife Avcı, mother of Şevki Çetinkaya, filed an official complaint against the prison officers.
A convict named Özgür Soner in Sincan F-type Prison was beaten heavily by guardians on 16 June and was taken to
Ankara Numune Hospital. According to the information provided, Özgür Soner had to be taken to hospital at certain
intervals due to a problem in his testicles. They wanted to take him to hospital two days after his appointment. He
was searched for this reason and when soldiers wanted to search for a second time he refused it. Then the
noncommissioned officer in charge told him that he would not be taken to hospital unless he was searched. Özgür
Soner reminded them that two days had passed from his appointment date and that he had to receive medical
treatment. Meanwhile, the guardians, who came to the search point, beat Özgür Soner. A guardian named İbrahim
Demirel reportedly jumped on the head and body of Özgür Soner. Özgür Soner’s father Abdullah Soner stated that
his son had been transferred from Çankırı Prison to Sincan F-type Prison and that he had known Demirel. He said
there were claims that Demirel had tortured prisoners in Çankırı.
A convict named Necati Gönenç was reportedly tortured in Sincan F-type Prison. Necati Gönenç related the torture
inflicted on him in prison in a letter he wrote to his attorney Kazım Bayraktar. He also filed an official complaint
with the public prosecution office. But the guardians gave the letter and petition back to Gönenç instead of referring
them to relevant persons. Guardians beat Gönenç when he did not want to take them back.
Lawyer Bayraktar related the incident as follows in a petition he filed with Sincan Public Prosecution Office:
“When I visited my client on 22 June 2001, he told me that execution security officer had given him back his
petition. When he did not want to get it back, the officers had attacked him and although they knew he was death
fasting, they had hit him in his face, stomach and chest. When he fell down, they had kicked him. Following this
incident, my client wrote an official complaint to be delivered to the prosecution office and a letter to me. He told me
that both the petition and letter had been given back to him.”
During the visit with his lawyer, Gönenç wrote down the following statement:
“I am Necati Gönenç and during my meeting with my lawyer Kazım Bayraktar on 22 June 2001, I am writing down,
with my own handwriting, the incidents I went through within the last week on my lawyer’s demand. I had to deliver
my statement in writing to my lawyer during our meeting because of the physical attacks against me and because the
letter and petition I wrote were not delivered. When they wanted to return the petition I wrote to my lawyer, I tried to
tell them that this was my legal right. But without letting me talk, they tortured me by beating with kicks and fists.”
During the visit, the guardians reportedly tried to get the written statement Gönenç had given to Kazım Bayraktar, 
but they had given it up cause there were other lawyers in the place of visits. The lawyers who were present during 
the incident, namely Ender Büyükçulha, Levent Kanat, Gökçe Yılmaz, Turan Şat and Zeki Rüzgar, prepared minutes
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reporting that “the guardians tried to take the papers in Bayraktar’s hand. When Bayraktar insisted that he could
deliver the documents in his hand with confirmation to the prison administration the discussion ended”.
Newspapers and journals of convicts were reportedly censored in Sincan F-type Prison. Kemal Ertürk lodged an
official complaint with Sincan Public Prosecution Office on 20 July in connection with the practice. He stated, “On
25 June and 13 July, the newspapers Cumhuriyet, Radikal, Milliyet that we bought were given to us with some
articles blackened. Some pages of journals we bought had been torn out of the journals.”
Thirty-six prisoners who were transferred from Gebze Prison to Kandıra F-type Prison were reportedly beaten. Erdal
Kurdiş, one of the convicts beaten, was taken to Istanbul Çapa Medical Faculty Hospital when his health deteriorated
on 27 July.
Ümit Efe, a member of the HRA Prison Commission, held a press conference on 3 August, focusing on the
“degrading” treatment that prisoners faced during transfers to F-type prisons. Efe told what Erdal Kurdiş faced during
his transfer to Kandıra F-type Prison. After he was brought to prison, he was strip-searched in the search room.
Kurdiş refused such a search because it was “humiliating”, as a result of which he was beaten. After his pictures and
fingerprints were taken, the convict was taken to a second search room. Efe stated that Kurdiş was also beaten in this
room stripped naked and his hair was cut. Efe related that a physician had seen Kurdiş 4 or 5 hours after he was put
in a cell and the physician had decided to transfer him to a hospital. Erdal Kurdiş was released while he was death
fasting and he was taken to Istanbul University Medical Faculty Hospital. In the press conference Efe criticized that
relatives were not informed on the whereabouts of their children during transfers and that Vitamin B1 was not
provided to death fasting prisoners.
Serbülent Sürücü and Ercan Tilmaş, convicts in Tekirdağ F-type Prison, were beaten at Istanbul SSC before their
trial. They were beaten for they refused to take off their shoes for a search. Sedat Hayta, another convict in the same
prison, was reportedly hindered from meeting his relatives for 5 weeks because he had also resisted searches.
Lawyer Halil Özpolat disclosed that prisoners in Kandıra F-Type Prison faced “inhuman treatment and practices”.
Lawyer Özpolat emphasized that the prisoners, who did not stand up and did not follow the ‘attention’ command,
were beaten. Lawyer Özpolat said, “The number of prisoner beaten were reported to me as 9 during my visit on 9
August. This number can even be more as communication among prisoners is prevented”. Özpolat asserted that
prisoners were stripped naked on the pretext of searching before they were taken to court or hospital. He said the
convicts were handcuffed on the back and were chained in the prison vehicle. He said the convicts were forced to
take off their shoes while being searched before meeting their visitors and those who did not do so were banned from
seeing their visitors.
The prisoners who were transferred from Buca Prison to Kırıklar F-type Prison were also tortured. Members of the
HRA and relatives of prisoners filed an official complaint against administrators of Kırıklar F-type Prison. In the
statement they asserted that the convicts were strip-searched and their hair and beards were cut when they first came
to the prison. The statement related that during counts, the convicts were forced to stand up and those who did not
were beaten. In the prison, loud music was constantly played and personal belongings of convicts were seized.
Lawyer Zeynep Sedef Özdoğan made a statement together with relatives of prisoners and convicts in Kırıklar F-type
Prison at HRA’s Izmir Branch on 29 August. She drew attention to the policy of isolation established in the prisons.
Özdoğan said, “The prison is designed in such a way that the prisoners cannot see a piece of green leave anywhere,
including the places of meeting their lawyers and visitors. There is no daylight in the place of meeting with visitors,
the ceilings are low. The air condition does not function. There is constant, disturbing music everywhere including
the places of meeting with lawyers.”
Around 200 convicts in Sincan F-type Prison applied to Ankara Medical Association in August on the grounds that
they were prevented from receiving medical treatment. The convicts related that they could not get any medical
treatment in Sincan F-type Prison, where they had been transferred after the operations in prisons, although they
were wounded. Their wounds had not even been reported. They emphasized that they were treated very badly,
almost tortured on their way to and from hospital. They also recorded that they could not get any reply to the official
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complaint they had lodged against the responsible people.
The prisoners, who were transferred from Gebze Prison to Kandıra F-type Prison, were reportedly tortured. Cömert
Polat, brother of Ali Polat, one of the convicts on death fast, disclosed that his brother had been strip-searched, his
hair had been shaved, and he was beaten for resisting such practices. Cömert Polat indicated that his brother’s leg
was full of wounds and that he was not given Vitamin B1. A statement by the Democratic Struggle Platform in
August also pointed at the torture inflicted on 38 convicts transferred to Kandıra F-type Prison. Reportedly the death
fasting convicts were put in one-person cells.
The Association of Relatives of Prisoners (TUYAD) held a press meeting in the HRA Istanbul Branch on 7 August.
Spokesperson Arzu Bektaş declared that the convicts, who were transferred from Gebze Prison to Bolu F-type
Prison, had been subjected to torture. Bektaş reported that convict Yusuf Polat’s skull had been cracked under torture
and he was placed in a one-person cell. As a consequence of enforced intervention, Ayhan Engin had lost
consciousness. The health of Süleyman Gülbahar and Abidin Gül had deteriorated and they had been taken to Izmit
State Hospital.
The prisoners, who were transferred from Gebze Special Type Prison to Kandıra F-type Prison, disclosed that they
had gone through anus searches by forcing them to undress in August. They also indicated that the death fasting
prisoners, who were unable to walk, were beaten. In response to such statements, the Ministry of Justice argued that
the prisoners transferred from Gebze Special Type Prison to Kandıra and Bolu F-type Prisons were not tortured, and
that medical reports had been prepared for each of them. The official statement read as follows: “Because of the
repair work going on in Gebze Special Type Prison, some of the prisoners were transferred to Kocaeli and Bolu
F-type prisons. During their admission to the above-mentioned prisons, they went through the necessary searches
and medical examination. A medical report was issued for each of them. It is impossible that any of them was
ill-treated. The death fasting prisoners are provided with salt, sugar, water and fruit juice, as well as Vitamin B1.”
In Tekirdağ F-type Prison, some of the convicts including death fasting prisoners Halil İbrahim Şahin, Alibaba Arı
and Remzi Aydın, and hunger striker Cengiz Dönmez were beaten for not standing up during the counts in August.
Relative of prisoners stated that letters and fax messages sent to the prison were not delivered to the convicts.
A convict named Murat Güneş filed an official complaint with the Judge for Execution of Sentences concerning
attacks he survived during searches. Then he was taken to the Forensic Institute and on the way soldiers beat him
brutally. They punctured his right ear membrane. He had to see a doctor on 13 September, but he was taken to
hospital only on 4 October. An ear-nose-throat specialist examined him in hospital. The doctor told that the puncture
in the ear membrane could not be seen and that the nerves could have been damaged. He had to pass certain tests and
the doctor referred him to the relevant department in hospital. Murat Güneş had an appointment for 2 April 2002 for
the tests.
The Prison Commission of the HRA Istanbul Branch held a press conference on 27 October focusing on the
increasing pressures on convicts in Bolu F-type Prison. Commission member Ahmet Tamer indicated that the
severest conditions and practices among F-type prisons were experienced in Bolu F-type Prison: “Searches are
carried out in all prisons before going to meet visitors. But this has turned into a torture in Bolu F-type Prison. For
instance, arms are twisted back and people are demanded to turn their faces towards the wall.” Yayla Tut, mother of
two convicts in Bolu F-type Prison said, “They bring my children handcuffed and they search them up to their
underwear. They also ask us to take off our clothes before searching us. They allow us to see each other for half an
hour. In addition, we know that they beat our children while taking them to and from the hospital”.
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Medical Neglect

Prisoner Muhyettin Sevinç, who burnt himself on 15 February 1998 in Diyarbakır E-type Prison, reportedly was not
provided with medical treatment. Relatives of Muhyettin Sevinç, who got the death penalty, stated that he had
subsequently been transferred to Adıyaman Prison: “After the incident they took Muhyettin to Diyarbakır State
Hospital. They treated him badly there and before his medical treatment ended they sent him back to prison. He has
not received any consciously drawn up medical treatment for the last 2 years. When he was taken to hospital in
December 2000, they gave him an appointment for operation for 2 January. But he was not operated cause the
Ministry of Justice did not give permission. The permission was granted on 29 January. He was brought to hospital
but Dr. Ahmet Bulut who had formerly treated him, did not act and referred him to the medical faculty. The faculty
hospital determined the date for operation as 26 March. Muhyettin told that Dr. Ahmet Bulut delayed the medical
treatment on purpose. He also lodged an official complaint against the doctor one-and-a-half years ago. Because of
the doctor’s neglect, he suffers from drying below the knee and assembly of meat. When he moves cracks appear and
he has cramps.”
Prisoner Ali Rıza Bektaş was reportedly kept in three-person cells in Sincan F-type Prison, although he had a
medical report concerning “the psychological treatment” he was receiving. Sincan F-type Prison Disciplinary Board,
including a psychologist, punished Bektaş with a ban on having visitors for 2 months from 2 January onwards
because he had broken the chair, wall tiles and window of the cell. He was reportedly punished on claims that he
“disturbed the order and was a bad example to other prisoners.” Ali Rıza Bektaş’s father Zeynel Bektaş disclosed that
the SSC Prosecution Office had rejected his son’s demand of not being put in an F-type prison. He said he could visit
his son only twice. His son was nervous during the visits and had difficulties in sleeping.
Kadri Gökdere, former Chairman of Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır Branch, reportedly caught Hepatitis-B in Muş Prison,
but was not provided with medical treatment. Gökdere’s wife Nadire Gökdere disclosed that they could not get a
result from the application they made to the Ministry of Justice. His lawyer Abdulvahap Ertan stated that his client
had caught the disease in prison he had been staying in since 1996 and he had made an application to Van Public
Prosecution Office on 20 February for medical treatment of his client. Kadri Gökdere’s wife Nadire Gökdere stated
that although nothing had been done in Van Hospital, she had been asked to pay for it. Prisoners Mahmut Aslan and
Sinan Aslantosun, staying in the same prison, reportedly did not receive medical treatment although they were sick.
Prisoner Mehmet Nezir Aslan reportedly did not receive medical treatment in Muş Prison. His wife Adalet Aslan
made a press statement in the HRA Muş Branch and indicated that her husband had been arrested in 1995 and had
stayed in Nazilli, İzmir and Muğla Prisons. Because of his unbalanced behavior in Nazilli Prison, he had been taken
to Manisa Neuropathy Hospital and kept under control for 15 days. Adalet Aslan disclosed that her husband was
diagnosed to have deficiencies in personality as a result of the examinations and tests.
A prisoner named Hanım Sağır, who suffered from constant headache, was reportedly not provided with medical
treatment in Elbistan E-type Prison. Hanım Sağır’s mother Telizade Sağır stated that her daughter had been
transferred from Elbistan E-type Prison to Malatya Prison in order to get medical treatment. Telizade Sağır said her
daughter was not taken to hospital although she had a document of transfer to hospital: “She is sick for about 6
months. She was taken to Research Hospital for an x-ray, but she was told that the machine was not functioning so
they sent her back without doing anything. During the last visit, I could hardly see my daughter for about 3 minutes.
The guardians brought my daughter with crutches holding her by her arms”.
Political prisoner Cengiz Sarıkaya in Eskişehir Special Type Prison reportedly did not receive medical treatment 
despite psychological problems and being partly paralyzed. On 24 July 2000, Istanbul SSC sentenced Cengiz 
Sarıkaya to life imprisonment on charges of “membership to the Islamic Movement Organization”. His lawyer Faruk 
Gökkuş declared that the right side of his client’s body had been paralyzed; he had had psychological problems and 
could not meet his own needs. Lawyer Gökkuş told that they had demanded the transfer of Sarıkaya to Bandırma 
Closed Prison due to his health problems, but they could not get an answer from the Ministry of Justice. He said they 
also feared that he might hurt himself. Sarıkaya was reportedly detained in 1993 and stayed in coma for a long while
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due to the torture inflicted on him in İstanbul Police HQ. The prosecutor had demanded his release because he could
not talk and his conscious was not good. He testified for the first time 7 years after he was detained. Lawyer Gökkuş
told that it had been recorded in the minutes that Sarıkaya’s words could hardly be understood in the hearing, he had
made meaningless statements and he could only be interrogated while sitting as he could not stand up.
In Maraş Prison, M. Emin Özkan (66) reportedly did not receive medical treatment although he was sick. Özkan’s
daughter Selma Özkan declared that her father’s health had deteriorated because of the torture he had gone through
and that they did not know what his sickness was as he was not examined by a doctor.
Convict Songül İnce, who was in Bayrampaşa Prison during operations in prison, reportedly faced the danger of
losing her left arm. Songül İnce’s father Hasan Ali İnce asserted that his daughter got wounded with a bullet and a
bomb in her left elbow. The physicians had told her to come to controls once a week, but the prison administration
had taken her once a month on the pretext that there were not enough vehicles and personnel. Hasan Ali İnce said:
“During the monthly control, the doctors at Cerrahpaşa Medical Faculty said that she needed an operation but this
was not done. The doctors told her to stay in hospital after the operation, but the soldiers had not allowed it, as there
was no ward for prisoners in the hospital. Therefore my daughter could not have an operation when she needed it.
Consequent to the applications I made with public prosecution offices of İstanbul, Bayrampaşa Prison and Bakırköy,
my daughter was referred to Şişli Etfal Hospital. The doctors said that if she was not urgently operated, they might
have to amputate her arm.” Hasan Ali İnce said the hospital had asked for TL 6 billion for the operation, and he had
applied to the Presidency, Prime Ministry and Ministry of Justice for assistance in this regard.
Abdullah Akengin, chairman of the Association of Solidarity with Prisoners’ and Convicts’ Relatives
(TUHAD-DER), held a press conference in the premises of Diyarbakır Branch of the Human Rights Association
(HRA) on 7 August. He disclosed that prisoners Yahya Perişan, Selim Yıldırım, Mahfuz Doğrudemir, Aziz Akşahin
and Fatma Kaşan, held in various prisons, did not receive medical treatment although they suffered from cancer.
Prisoners in Yozgat Prison made a statement in which they declared that Şükrü Karacan had not been receiving
medical treatment although he had severe complaints. The statement also pointed to problems such as beating of
prisoners during counts and seizure of their newspapers and journals.
In November, lawyers of convicts in Siirt Prison disclosed that prisoners did not receive any medical treatment
despite their sicknesses. According to the statement the names of convicts who had health problems were as follows:
Osman Üzüm (diabetes), Edip Yalçınkaya (anemia), Şehmuz Aykut (asthma), Mehmet Boşatlıoğlu (epilepsy), Tarık
Taş (cardiac and lungs insufficiency), Şehmuz Kalır (hepatitis B), Reşit Şen (diabetes), Mehmet Turhallı (migraine,
stomach and lungs disorder), Hüseyin İdığ (ulcer, kidney insufficiency), Cevat İnce (hepatitis B), Mehmet Eryılmaz
(ulcer), Mehmet Yasak (inability following the operation of hernia in waist), Recep Erdündar (hepatitis B), Mehmet
Apakan (hernia in waist), Osman Şen (tuberculosis) and İbrahim İnan (had bleeding in stomach, kidney disorder).

Incidents in Prisons

Gülay Efendioğulları, a paralyzed prisoner in Malatya Prison alleged that the prison guardian Mustafa Özen had
raped her. Relatives of prisoners went to the prison on 31 January. Then they applied to the bar association as the
convicts had notified them about the incident. Lawyers Ali Rıza Kılıç and Sevgi Altuntaş dealt with this incident and
they indicated that they could not get any reply to the applications they had made with the prison administration and
prosecution office. On the other hand, Ali Suat Ertosun, Director of Prisons and Detention Places, said that the
prosecutor’s office in Malatya had started an investigation. Ertosun added that Efendioğlu was referred to the
Forensic Institute to be issued with the necessary reports.
Juvenile convicts in B-1 ward of Bakırköy Women and Juvenile Prison twice held acts in protest of changes in their
wards. The children erected a barricade behind the ward’s door on 29 June and they reportedly ended their action
after talking to Bakırköy Public Chief Prosecutor Celil Demircioğlu. The children again held an action on 2 July and
ended their action some 5 hours later after talking to prosecutor Demircioğlu.
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In İstanbul Bayrampaşa Prison, convict Şahin Tulpar climbed the roof of ward D-5 at around 5am on 26 July and
opened fire on the ward B-13. A counter fire was opened from ward B-13 on Şahin Tulpar, who was under arrest for
the crime of theft. A convict was slightly wounded in the incident because of the broken windows. The prison
administration disclosed that they had captured the gun Şahin Tulpar used.
İshak Yıldırım, vice director of Bayrampaşa Prison was wounded with a skewer by drugs dealer Ramazan Yıldız and
his men on 12 August.
In Kürkçüler E-type Prison, a prisoner and a guardian got wounded in a fight that broke out in the prison in early
September. Prisoner Hüseyin Yüksekyayla (30) was wounded with a skewer in the fight with other prisoners staying
in the same ward with him. The reason of the fight could not be revealed. One of the guardians who attempted to
intervene in the fight got wounded in the arm. Wounded prisoner Hüseyin Yüksekyayla was taken under treatment in
Adana State Hospital and the guardian received out-door treatment.
Convicts in Adana Kürkçüler Prison took 7 guardians hostage for two-and-a-half hours in order to protest that their
friend, whose health deteriorated, was not taken to hospital. The incident took place in the evening of 14 September
in ward K of the prison. Prisoner Emrah Derinpikap had an epilepsy crisis and his friends wanted him to be taken to
hospital. However, the prison administration did not show any interest in the incident and consequently, the convicts
took 7 guardians, who had come to the ward to take Derinpikap at around 10pm, as hostage. Chief prosecutor
Gürçay spoke with the convicts, which helped in ending the act at around 1am. After the act of taking hostage ended,
Emrah Derinpikap was taken under medical control in Adana State Hospital.

Trials on 19 December Operation

Eyüp and Üsküdar Prosecution Offices, conducting the investigation in connection with the operations in
Bayrampaşa and Ümraniye Prisons, took a “decision of confidentiality” during the preliminary investigation.
Therefore the autopsy reports of people who died in prisons during the operations and the documents in the files
were not given to defending (intervening) lawyers. Lawyer Eren Keskin argued that the aim of not revealing the
autopsy reports was to eliminate evidences. Keskin said:
“The gendarmerie, who actually participated in the operations, were also the ones who determined the evidence in
the prisons where operations took place. We have demanded many times that independent delegations should collect
the evidence, but our demand was insistently refused. Article 162 of the Code of Criminal Procedures assures that
lawyers have to participate in fact-finding investigation, examination, and hearing of witnesses and experts. But we
were not allowed to participate in any stage of collection of evidence.”
Keskin said they had not been able to inquire about how many kinds of bombs and guns were used during the
operation. “We will collect the evidence and launch a trial of compensation concerning the deaths. And now, they do
not give us the documents of preliminary investigations. They do not even show them. The objective at that point is
elimination of evidence. It doesn’t conform with the rule of law that lawyers get information about what is going on
only when the trial has been launched.” Eren Keskin asserted that there was an attempt to eliminate their right to get
information and documents. She declared that the attorneys would file a petition with the ECHR regarding the
refusal of their demand for access to evidence.
Meanwhile, the courts decided against the release of prisoners under the Law on Conditional Release on the grounds
that arrest warrants had been issued in the trials launched against convicts under Article 104 of the Code of Criminal
Procedures. Therefore many political prisoners faced continuing imprisonment even if the courts decided for their
release in their original trials or could make use of the Law on Conditional Release. The prolonged imprisonment
was based on additional charges of “damaging state property and initiating an uprising in prison”.
The impact of the operations became more evident in the following days. For instance, Hüseyin Ayrılmaz, father of 
Özgür Ayrılmaz, said that his son had been arrested at the age of 17 and although he had not been convicted yet he 
had been transferred to an F-type prison. Hüseyin Ayrılmaz said: “I explained the situation to the Minister of Justice 
Hikmet Sami Türk. My child is now on hunger strike. I asked him, who would be guilty, if my son was acquitted, but
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died as a result of the hunger strike.” Ayrılmaz said it was not convincing that convicts, who could be released or
make use of an amnesty, were not let go on claims of “damaging public property”. He said that, if the boys had
damaged two beds, the families could compensate that damage. This should not be a matter of prosecution. But first,
the State should put on trial those responsible for the death of 32 people during the 19 December operations so that
they could take the matter seriously.
Bayrampaşa Prison

167 convicts, 31 of them women, who were in Bayrampaşa Prison during the operation, were indicted for “starting
an armed riot”. The indictment prepared by Eyüp Public Prosecution Office alleged, “the wings in the C block of the
prison could not be searched for the last ten years”. The indictment claimed that the defendants had stocked medical
material, food and drinks as a measure against a possible operation. They had prepared many drilling, cutting
instruments, guns throwing arrows, lances and burning material. The indictment also asserted that convicts had
turned kitchen gas cylinders into lava weapons and had a division of labor among themselves. The indictments
sought imprisonment terms from 7 years 6 months to 10 years 6 months for the defendants.
On 4 March the families of Cem Yıldız, a death fasting convict, whose release had been ordered on 28 February, and
Yaşar Yağan, who should have benefited from the Law on Conditional Release, held a press conference at the HRA
Istanbul Branch. İdris Yıldız, the father of Cem Yıldız said that his son was in Ümraniye Prison during the operation,
and that he still had not been released despite Istanbul SSC’s decision of release for him. İdris Yıldız said that his son
had not been released because of the trial launched against him on allegations of “damaging public property”. Hasan
Yağan, the brother of Yaşar Yağan stated that his brother was prosecuted for “aiding an illegal organization” under
Article 169 of the TPC and had not been released while he should have benefited from the Law on Conditional
Release.
A delegation of experts from the Forensic Institute carried out an inspection in Bayrampaşa Prison, where 12
prisoners died during the 19 December operation. The inspection revealed that the convicts had not used weapons
and that gas bombs with much higher effect than the fatal dose had been thrown into the wings. Dr. Bülent Şam and
Dr. Gökhan Batuk, forensic specialists from Morgue Expertise Department, Dr. Bülent Üner, forensic specialist from
Physical Examination Department, and Ayşegül Caymaz, chemical engineer from Chemical Analysis Expertise
Department, carried out an inspection in Bayrampaşa Prison between 22 December 2000 and 19 January 2001. The
following conclusions were drawn in the report:
“If 20 grams CS gas is used in an area of 30 cubic meter the time for it to kill a person is 38.1 minutes. In the gas
bombs used in the ward C1, 35 grams of CS were found and in this ward alone 45 bombs were used. The bombs
carry the warning not to use them against humans or in places that might catch fire. The cartridges found in the open
area of block C show that they were fired from the administration building towards ward 19 and not into the opposite
direction.”
Consequently, Eyüp Public Prosecution Office started an investigation and 60 guns, belonging to soldiers in charge
at Bayrampaşa Prison Security Battalion and Halkalı Gendarmerie Commando Battalion, were handed down to the
prosecution office for inspection. The autopsy reports included in the files reveal that the 12 prisoners killed in
Bayrampaşa Prison were shot from a distance of more than 100 meters. The official statements and minutes released
after the operation had alleged that the prisoners had shot each other.
The trial launched against 167 prisoners commenced at Eyüp Penal Court No. 3 on 4 July. Eighteen female
prisoners, held in Bakırköy Women and Juvenile Prison, and Hasan Demir, not under arrest, attended the hearing.
The courtroom was too small for all defendants, who were taken into the room in three separate groups. The
defendants declared that they were not going to make their defense because they “wanted to be prosecuted with the
other defendants”.
Songül İnce, a convict wounded by a gun shot during the operation, said that “horrible brutality and a massacre took 
place” in Bayrampaşa Prison in the night of 19 December. She said, “We woke up with gun shots at 5am. Hundreds 
of gas bombs were thrown on us like in the gas chambers of Hitler. They opened fire from windows and loopholes.
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We soon discovered that we were surrounded by fire. Not a drop of water was squeezed to extinguish the fire. We
are not guilty, but those who killed 12 of our friends.”
Hülya Gülcan related in tears: “Our friends were burnt alive, I still have the smell of burning flesh in my nose.”
Birsen Kars, whose face burnt in the operation said, “First our hair caught fire because of the gas bombs they threw
and gas they squeezed inside. Our skin melted just like a tire melting under fire.” Hasan Demir stressed that fire had
been opened without any warning during the operation, and that there was no uprising in the prison. He said: “Many
people were killed before my eyes. And these people had neither a weapon nor a knife in their hands. When we came
out of the ward, hundreds of gas bombs were thrown on us and 6 of our friends died.”
Relatives of prisoners and journalists were not admitted to the hearing on 3 October. The first lieutenant, who was
heading the soldiers accompanying the prisoners, had allegedly given the order not to accept journalists and relatives
into the hall.
The police officers detained around 10 relatives and beat some journalists in front of the courthouse. Defendants
Nursel Demirdövücü, Meside Pehlivan, Münevver Köz, Gülderen Baran, Sakina Altın, Birsen Kars, Filiz Gencer,
Funda Davran, Hülya Gülcan, Münire Demirel and Fatma Yıldırım, who were brought from Bakırköy Women and
Juvenile prison, and Fazıl Ahmet Tamer, prosecuted without arrest, attended the hearing.
The defendants disclosed in the hearing that the prison administration had not given them the indictment. Fazıl
Ahmet Tamer stated that he would not make his defense in protest of not admitting journalists and families into the
hall. The judge refused the demand of defendants to file an official complaint against the security officers. Still, the
defendants started to read out their official complaint. Then, the judge asked people inside to empty the room. As a
result, the gendarmes forced the defendants out under beating and dragging them over the ground. Münire Demirel,
among the beaten defendants, was reportedly hospitalized due to a blow she got on her head. The trial was postponed
to 4 February 2002. Following the hearing, 4 people, who attempted to hang a placard in front of Eyüp Court House,
were detained.
Eyüp public prosecutor opened a case against 1615 people, who were on duty at Bayrampaşa Prison during the
operation of 19 December 2000. The indictment charged gendarmes and guardians with “ill-treating convicts and
prisoners” and “neglecting their duty”. According to the indictment, the officers had taken the prisoners in ward C out
under beating, which continued during the transfers in prison vehicles. The accusation of “neglecting duty” was
based on the allegation of “condoning prisoners to bring weapons into prison”. The indictment argued that the latest
search in the prison had been carried out on 7 December 2000 and that the guns had been brought in after this date.
Therefore, gendarmes and guardians, in charge at the entrance of the prison were responsible for the arms inside.
The trial commenced at Eyüp (İstanbul) Penal Court No. 3 on 12 December. The defendants rejected the charges
stating that they carefully searched all visitors to the prison and did not ill-treat the prisoners. The trial was
postponed for receiving testimony of other defendants.
Ümraniye Prison

Üsküdar Public Prosecution Office indicted 399 prisoners, who were imprisoned in Ümraniye Prison during the
operation, demanding the death penalty. The indictment stated that sergeant Nurettin Kurt and prisoners Haydar
Akbaba and Muharrem Buldukoğlu had died in the operation. The 399 prisoners were charged with “uprising against
the prison administration”, “deliberately killing more than one person by uprising”, “producing explosives”, “armed
act” and “violating Law on Fire Arms No. 6136” with the demand of the death penalty once for each, and
imprisonment from 14 years 3 months to 23 years.
Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 1 decided that it was not authorized to hear the case on the grounds that “the crimes
attributed to the prisoners fell under the scope of Article 146 of the TPC, prescribing ‘the attempt to destroy the
constitutional order’” and referred the case file to Istanbul SSC. On the other hand, Istanbul SSC also decided for
non-authorization on the grounds that “the crime was not defined in Article 146 and it was not a terror crime”. The
case file was referred to the Court of Cassation for determining which court was going to hear the case.
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Gendarmerie sergeant Nurettin Kurt, who died during the operation, was reportedly killed with a weapon that the
prisoners did not have. Istanbul Forensic Institute made an autopsy for Nurettin Kurt and established that he had died
of “cerebral hemorrhage and damage of brain tissue due to wounding by a fire gun”. The autopsy reports read: “The
wound in the head that caused the death could be possible with a fatal, high kinetic energy weapon. The distance of
shooting could not be determined as the entrance and exit wounds that the bullet caused could not be distinguished
due to losses of bones. No bullet cartridge was found in the corpse.”
During the search carried out in the prison in the aftermath of the incidents, 5 pistols were found. Experts from the
forensic institute stated that the guns were not “high kinetic energy weapons” as mentioned in the autopsy report. The
experts indicated that “...guns having high kinetic energy are guns with long barrels or rifles. If that has been
expressed in the autopsy report, that was done to make it clear that it was not a pistol shot that killed the person. In
this incident the skull of the murdered person was smashed. The pistols found in prison cannot have this effect even
from a short distance.” The minutes of the search that ended on 10 January 2001 included a note that Durmuş Yargı,
prosecutor of the prison, Prison Director Ramazan Kılıçkaya and 2 other officers had “abstained from signing” the
minutes. Prison Director Ramazan Kılıçkaya said he did not remember why he had not signed the minutes: “We must
have had reasons. I did not sign some of the minutes but I do not know which one I didn’t sign for what reason.” Four
soldiers who attended the search signed the minutes.
The Court of Cassation decided that Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 1 should hear the case.
Meanwhile, the court lifted the arrest warrants for 46 of the defendants because the Forensic Institute had diagnosed
them to suffer from the “Wernicke-Korsakoff” syndrome. Istanbul SSC had decided to release 20 of the 46
defendants, who were held at Kandıra F Type Prison and Bayrampaşa State, İzmit State, Haseki, Şişli Etfal and
Kartal Training and Research Hospitals in connection with other trials against them. The 20 convicts were released
as a first step. The court decided to release the other 26 defendants if they were released in the other trials against
them.
The next hearing was on 31 August. Gülpınar Adıyaman, Yeşim Ayrıç, Gülay Boran, Necla Can, Tülin Doğan,
Sultan Erdoğdu, Hayriye Gündüz, Muhabbet Kurt, Yıldız Keskin, Sevinç Kocakafa, Yasemin Okuyucu and Sevim
Gözlüdere brought to the hearing from Kartal Prison. The defendants asserted that their friends Umut Gedik, Alp Ata
Akçayüz, Rıza Poyraz and Ahmet İbilli had been killed before their eyes during the operation. They indicated that
Akçayüz had been alive while leaving the prison, but had been shot dead at the exit. The court decided to release all
defendants considering the possibility of a “change in quality of the offense”. The court also decided to refer the
statements that Akçayüz had been shot dead by soldiers while leaving the prison to Üsküdar Public Prosecution
Chief Office for an investigation.
The defendants were not brought to the hearing on 13 December. The court refused the demand of lawyers to
continue the next hearings in a larger hall and conduct an inquiry on the spot. The court decided to get the
testimonies of defendants in various prisons by an order and postponed the trial to 12 April 2002.
Bursa Special Type Prison

A trial was launched against 109 prisoners from Bursa Special Type Prison following the operation on allegations of
“starting an uprising in prison, inciting and assisting to suicide”. The trial commenced at Bursa Criminal Court No. 4
on 4 April. All of the defendants under arrest were released in various sessions of the trial.
In the hearing on 16 May, 11 officers on duty in the prison were heard as witnesses. The officers stated that they did
not know the defendants and that on the day of the incident, the gendarmes had started an operation against prisoners
participating in the death fast action. They said they had not seen the incidents that took place as they were outside
the prison during that time. The trial is underway.
Çanakkale E-Type Prison

Following the operation in Çanakkale E-Type Prison, 154 prisoners were put on trial on allegations of “murder, 
inciting to suicide, uprising, inciting others to uprising and damaging state property”. Çanakkale Criminal Court
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issued an arrest warrant in absentia against Hatice Yazgan, who had been released for 6 months on 9 May because of
the Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome she suffered from due to the death fast.
The trial commenced at Çanakkale Criminal Court No. 1 on 4 July. The defendants were not brought to the hearing.
Lawyer Gül Kireçkaya stated that soldier Mustafa Mutlu, who died during the operation, had died in the fire opened
by security officers. She said, “It is not possible that the gendarmerie soldier should die in a fire opened from inside
the prison because the bullet belonged to a high kinetic gun. The investigation into the death of the soldier is in the
preparatory phase and when it is revealed everything will be clarified.”
Lawyer Ercan Kanar stated in the hearing on 31 July that the fingerprints of the convicts were examined on the 7
guns allegedly found in the prison during the operation, but those of the soldiers were not examined. Lawyer Hasan
Hüseyin Evin pointed out that the file included the name of only one person concerning the incident of Figen
Kalşen’s burning herself. He said it was against the law that the other 153 defendants were also prosecuted for the
crime of “inciting to suicide”. The trial was postponed in order to evaluate the situation of defendants under arrest
after the case file was received from Burhaniye Criminal Court.
The trial continued at Çanakkale Criminal Court on 25 September. The defense lawyers stated that similar trials had
been opened against convicts in other prisons after the prison operations, but no decision of arrest had been taken in
those trials. The court decided to release 43 defendants. A further 48 defendants were released in the session on 23
October. The latest hearing was held on 24 December and the trial was postponed to 30 January 2002 for the
completion of missing testimonies and for the conclusion of the criminal laboratory report.
Bartın Special Type Prison

The public prosecutor in Bartın decided that there was “no need for prosecution” of officials who allegedly tortured
the prisoners in Bartın Special Type Prison during the operations against the prisons. 20 prisoners had complained
that the security forces had ill-treated them, stolen their belongings and that Dr. Gültekin Recepoğlu, Chief Physician
of Bartın State Hospital had tolerated the torture inflicted on convicts in hospital. Bartın Public Prosecution Office
referred the case file to Bartın governor’s office in accordance with “the Law on Prosecution of Public Servants and
Other State Officials No. 4483”. The Office of Governor reputed the claims of torture in the decision that there was
no need for investigation on the grounds that “if the security officers had ill-treated the prisoners, deadly wounds
would have appeared”.
Elbistan E-Type Prison

The investigation initiated on the official complaint of convicts in Elbistan Prison against security officers following
the prison operation ended in a decision of non-prosecution. Malatya SSC Prosecution Office argued in its decision
that “security officers used their authority to resume to force correctly”.
Malatya E-Type Prison

The investigation initiated on the official complaint of convicts in Malatya E-Type Prison against security officers
following the prison operation ended in a decision of non-prosecution. Malatya SSC Prosecution Office argued in its
decision that “security officers used their authority to resume to force correctly” and that the complaint was
“abstract”.
Ceyhan Prison

The investigation launched into the death of convict Halil Önder and wounding of many convicts during the
operation in Ceyhan (Adana) Prison, was dropped. The Office of Ceyhan District Governor decided not to prosecute
gendarmes engaged in the operation. A file of investigation was prepared upon the official complaint lodged with
Ceyhan Public Prosecution Office and it was referred to the Office of Ceyhan District Governor in accordance with
the “Law on Prosecution of Civil Servants and other State Officials”. The Office of Ceyhan District Governor did not
permit the prosecution of gendarmes basing on the argument that “the gendarmes had acted within the authority
acknowledged by law and had used force only to oppress the resistance in the prison”.
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Trials in Relation to Prison Massacres

Ankara Central Closed Prison

The trial launched against 85 prisoners, who survived the massacre at Ankara Central Closed Prison on 26
September 1999, still continues. The trial launched against 161 gendarmes commenced on 20 March. The case
against the prisoners was heard at Ankara Criminal Court No. 5, while the case against the soldiers was heard at
Ankara Criminal Court No. 6. The chambers could not agree on combining both cases so that, after the hearing of 12
December on the case of the soldiers, the files of the two cases were referred to the Court of Cassation for a decision
on combining both cases.
In September 2000, Ankara Provincial Administrative Court overruled a decision by Ankara Provincial
Administrative Council that “there was no need for an investigation” against gendarmes who participated in the
operation. Consequently, an investigation could be brought against 161 gendarmes. Ankara Public Prosecution
Office prepared the indictment against 161 soldiers. The indictment claimed that information was received prior to
the operation that there were guns inside the prison and a tunnel. The convicts allegedly resisted gendarmes who
came into the prison for a search with guns, flame machine, molotov cocktails and cutting instruments. The
indictment argued that 5 convicts had been killed by other convicts and 5 had been killed by gendarmes “in a manner
to conceal the real assailant and 69 others had been wounded”. The indictment stated that the gendarmes had “acted
in conformity with the rules and their duties” and demanded the application of Article 49/1 TPC concerning “not
sentencing public officials who fulfill their duty”.
The trial commenced at Ankara Criminal Court No. 6 on 20 March. The lawyers of prisoners, who died or got
wounded in the incident, could not attend the hearing, as they were not informed about the date of hearing on time.
The defendant soldiers who participated in the hearing indicated that they were not going to make defense before the
lawyer to be assigned by General Command of the Gendarmerie arrived. The public prosecutor asked to unite the
trial against the prisoners with the trial against the soldiers.
The soldiers testified in the hearing on 14 May and indicated that convicts had opened fire on them during the
operation. The soldiers had initially opened fire into the air and then on the convicts for the sake of “protection”.
Zahit Engin, who directed the operation, disclosed that the operation had been conducted upon oral orders of the
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk. Major Engin stated that he had been wounded to his head as a result of the
fire opened by the convicts, but that he was not complainant against the convicts. He said, “I complain against the
administrators who brought prisons into this state”.
The following hearing was on 9 July. The defendants, who made their defenses, stated that they had participated in
the operation in line with the orders they had received and that they had not used guns. Attached to the demand of
intervening lawyer Zeki Rüzgar, the chair of the court asked the defendants with which guns they had entered the
prison. The defendants told that they had entered with truncheons and shields, but that the team waiting outside the
prison had rifles. Defendant sergeant Cemal Doğan stated that some of the convicts, who died, had been about to
surrender, but they had been shot dead by their own friends. Defendant Atilla Güçlüoğlu also claimed that their own
friends had killed two convicts, who wanted to surrender.
Filiz Uzal, then under arrest, was heard as witness in the hearing. She asserted that security forces had entered the
wards at around 4am. by firing and throwing gas bombs. Filiz Uzal said they had been tortured and identified
defendant non-commissioned officer Ceylani Ünal as being one of those who had tortured her. Nihat Konak, brought
from Sincan F-type Prison said, “No one had any guns. There was no counter firing. The gendarmes pulled the
prisoners, who were shot, by the hook of the fire brigade and tortured them in a place called hamam by hitting the
person’s head with sticks and iron bars. They also said that representatives of the wards were going to die.” The court
decided to ask for the opinion of the Ankara Criminal Court No. 5, hearing the trial of 85 prisoners, on the matter of
uniting the trials against the soldiers and the prisoners.
Prisoner Sevinç Şahingöz was heard as witness in the hearing on 17 October. She said: “They attacked us without 
any warning. We were tortured. Ten people lost their lives in this incident. The number of casualties is enough to
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show that the massacre had been planned beforehand.” Prisoner Enver Yanık read a statement concerning the reasons
of the death fast. The court decided to send the statement of Enver Yanık to the prosecution office for an evaluation
of whether it included elements of a crime.
The trial of the prisoners, on the other hand, continued at Ankara Criminal Court No. 5 on 27 June. But, the court
board consisted of members of the Criminal Court No. 7. The indictment sought the death penalty for Cemal
Çakmak under Article 450/5 TPC and imprisonment of the other defendants for crimes of “uprising in prison,
damaging property, killing in a manner to conceal the real assailant, effective action against a public officer and
attempting to kill.” Lawyer Zeki Rüzgar stated in the hearing that he did not know for sure in which prisons the
clients, whose testimonies could not be obtained, stayed. The court decided on the determination of the prisons of the
defendants, who had not testified, and to ask for their testimonies from the prisons they stayed in.
The next hearing was on 17 September. The defendants declared that they were not going to make defenses unless
suitable conditions were provided for them. Enver Yanık said he stayed in Sincan F-type Prison and that the prison
administration had restricted their right to defense. He said that they had not yet received the indictment and that he
wanted to meet with other defendants of the trial and prepare their defense. Enver Yanık declared that they were not
going to make their defenses unless the legal obstacles were lifted. When the other defendants agreed on that point,
presiding judge Zeki Durmuş stated that they had decided to send a reminder for sending the indictment to those
defendants who had not yet received it.
Ankara Public Prosecution Office initiated an investigation against the lawyers of the prisoners on trial. The
investigation was launched on demand of the General Command of the Gendarmerie on 19 December 2000 and with
the consent of the Ministry of Justice. The lawyers were charged with “acting in cooperation with the defendants
under arrest prosecuted at Ankara Criminal Court No. 5 in connection with the uprising in Ankara Central Closed
Prison in 1999; shouting slogans following the hearing on 5 December 2000, provoking defendants and audiences
against the gendarmes, making them shout against the gendarmes and resisting”. The lawyers against whom the
investigation in question was launched are: Suna Coşkun, Selçuk Kozağaçlı, Zeki Rüzgar, Kazım Bayraktar, Betül
Vangölü, Belgün Çulhaoğlu, Mecit Engeci, Nurten Çağlar, Oya Aydın, Vedat Aytaç, Sevil Ceylan, Medeni Ayhan,
Göksel Arslan, Aytül Kaplan, Devrim Karakülah, Rıza Karaman, Gaye Dinçel, Yüksel Biçen, Nuray Özdoğan, Ali
Özhan, Filiz Kalaycı, Dilek Mıdır, Özgür Sarıyıldız, Gülizar Tuncer, Keleş Öztürk, İbrahim Ergün, Cem İlhan and
Sevim Akat.
The investigation against the lawyers was referred to Kırıkkale “the nearest criminal court” in line with the Code of
Criminal Procedures (TCPC). Therefore, Kırıkkale Public Prosecution Office carried out the investigation and
alleged that “the lawyers had made their clients, who were members of illegal organizations, shout slogans during the
hearing, and provoking other people in the court hall against officers”. The indictment prepared by Kırıkkale Public
Prosecution Office “for the court to give the final decision of whether opening the final investigation or not” argued
that the lawyers had committed the crime of “abusing duty” as described by the TPC. According to the TCPC, the
prosecutors use this method when they are undecided about opening a trial or not. The court shall decide whether to
launch a trial or not after receiving the written statements of the lawyers. Consequently, the court decided to launch a
trial against the lawyers. The prosecution of the lawyers commenced in 2002.
The police detained under beating the relatives of prisoners, who attempted to make a press statement in Istanbul
Sultanahmet quarter on 26 September, the second anniversary of the massacre. The police reportedly detained some
persons who had nothing to do with the incident.
Diyarbakır Prison Massacre

The trial launched against a total of 72 defendants, 1 physician, 6 security officers, 36 police officers and 29 soldiers, 
[1] , in connection with the killing under beating of 10 convicts in the attack of mobile unit members, gendarmerie 
and security officers on 24 September 1996 in Diyarbakır E Type Prison, continued in 2001. The defendants face 
imprisonment up to 1 year on charges of “abusing duty” and imprisonment no less than 15 years on charges of 
“unintentional killing”. The prosecution demanded the application of provisions of “reducing the sentence to 10 years
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if the assailant is not determined” and reducing the sentence to be given to those who “exceed the limit of law and
compulsion while fulfilling a duty” to 1/6 of the sentence, in case the defendants are found guilty.
None of the defendants participated in the hearing on 14 March, as in previous hearings, conducted at Diyarbakır
Criminal Court No. 3. In the hearing, the forensic report belonging to Kadri Demir, who died during his transfer to
Gaziantep Prison, was disclosed. The report read that Demir had died due to a blow he got either in the prison or on
the way to Gaziantep Prison. Sezgin Tanrıkulu, one of the intervening lawyers, commented on the autopsy report
stating that those responsible for the deaths during transfers should also be prosecuted. He demanded the arrest of the
officers who were responsible for the transfer of Kadri Demir. Other intervening lawyers repeated once again the
demand to arrest the defendants. The prosecutor objected to the demand. The court refused the lawyers’ demand and
postponed the trial.
The next hearing of the trial was on 13 June Intervening lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu disclosed that they had filed an
official complaint against the gendarmes who were in charge of the transfer of convicts to Gaziantep Prison after the
incident.
The trial did not conclude in 2001.
The trial launched against prisoners, who were wounded in the massacre, on allegations of “damaging state property
and resisting officers” was halted at Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 3 in accordance with the “Law on Conditional
Release”. The names of the defendants in this trial were: Remzi Tanrıkulu, Cemal Taş, Ali Yerme, Nusret Yelboğa,
Şehmuz Kaya, Abdulvahap Uyanık, Ali Kaya, İrfan Korkar, Mehmet Pehlivan, Yavuz Eren, Halil Süren, Muharrem
Doğan, Ahmet Sever, Muhlis Altun, Ramazan Nazlıer, Ramazan Korkar, Emin Irza, Abdullah Eflatun, Mehmet
Batıge, Kenan Acar, İskan Usal, Rasim Alevcan, Hakkı Bozkır and Bedri Bozkır.
Border Prison

Prisoners from Border Prison were asked to pay compensation for the operation in Border Prison that took place on 5
July 2000. Lawyers from the Treasury filed the demand with Border Penal Court demanding that the prisoners
should pay the damage of app. TL 30 billion. Border Public Prosecution Office had launched a trial against 61
convicts in November 2000 on claims of “uprising against the prison administration” under Article 304/1 TPC.
Imprisonment terms up to 7 years 8 months were sought for the convicts.
The Ministry of Interior did not give permission for an investigation against then Border Governor Kayak Buyer in
connection with the operation. As a result of an official complaint against the governor, Border Public Prosecution
Office had asked for permission to initiate an investigation against Governor Buyer in line with the Law on
Prosecution of Civil Servants and other State Officials. Cadetting Tanta, Minister of Interior, replied in writing on 12
February that the “operation had been carried out to assure state control and rule of law” in prison. He argued that the
prisoners had started an “uprising” against the prison administration and committed the crime of “resisting public
officer”. The written reply of Tanta indicated that not the Governor, but Provincial Gendarmerie Commander
Colonel Ali Sati Endurance had directed the operation. The claim that “convicts had been tortured and ill-treated and
such acts had been tolerated under the acknowledgment of Governor Buyer” was said to be untrue. “As no concrete
incident and evidence could be shown in this matter and the claim was no more than abstract words, the investigation
was not permitted”, concluded the reply.
The Office of Burdur Governor did not permit an investigation against the officers in charge of the operation. An
official complaint was filed against 405 officers, including Provincial Gendarmerie Commander Colonel Ali Sait
Erduran in connection with the operation during which Veli Saçılık’s arm had been torn off, Azime Arzu Torun had
been raped and many prisoners had been wounded. The statement of the Governor’s Office released on 6 April 2001
read as follows: “The operation was carried out with success within the legal limits and with respect to human rights.
The allegations that convicts were ill-treated and tortured and that such acts were tolerated are not true, they are
merely abstract words. As there is also no document or evidence, the permission was not given for an investigation
against those mentioned”.
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The prosecution of 61 convicts, who were charged with “starting an uprising” after the operation, commenced on 28
February at Burdur Penal Court. Veli Saçılık, Feryal Demircan and Ayten Yıldırım attended the hearing. Demircan
and Yıldırım testified in the hearing: “We did not start an uprising. We have been attacked. There was no particular
reason for the attack. And we did not refrain from going to the court as claimed. Without demanding anything from
us, they turned off the lights and attacked us mercilessly. We only tried to survive.” Intervening lawyers Betül
Vangölü, Zeki Rüzgâr, Evren Paydak and Selçuk Kozağaçlı indicated that the prosecutor, who was in charge in the
prison during the operation, had prepared the indictment and demanded the refusal of the trial. The lawyers
expressed their reasons for objecting as follows: “First of all, the person, who was the prison prosecutor at the time of
the incident, prepared the indictment later. However, he himself participated in the crime committed against our
clients. He is a party and he had authority. Therefore it is against law that he prepared the indictment in this trial.
Secondly, life-threatening methods such as tearing off the arm of a prisoner were deployed and 60 convicts were
wounded. Despite these facts, not the public officers the prisoners were put on trial. For these reasons, there is bias in
the trial, the practice is illegal. We demand the refusal of the trial.” The court rejected the demand of the lawyers and
postponed the trial to receive the testimony of convicts in various prisons.
Veli Saçılık

Veli Saçılık, whose one arms was torn off in the operation in Burdur Prison, was released under the Law on
Conditional Release on 23 December 2000. Veli Saçılık related the incident to the journalists he met after he was
released as follows:
“At around 08.30am on 5 July, first mobile units appeared on the roof of the prison. Then soldiers appeared
everywhere. They attacked suddenly. Friends in the wards set up a barricade. They were throwing in sound, tear and
fog bombs. Then they started to destroy the wall of the ward. About one hour later they entered into the ward. We
withdrew to the 3rd ward; they had not reached there, yet. Meanwhile people were trying to defend themselves with
anything they could find. Many people inside faced the danger of burning. The fire brigade was pouring gasoline
inside and they were burning it. They were squeezing water into the 3rd ward on the one hand and setting it on fire,
on the other. As the fire was extinguished at the same time, there was too much smoke inside. By drilling the ceiling,
they threw gas or nerve gas inside. Then I fainted and they brought me to women’s ward. The air was better there.
We sat down for about an hour. The effect of the gas bomb was as if your internal organs are pulled out. After a
while they started to break the walls. The wall looking onto the garden was drilled and the dipper’s handle came in.
Again they threw a gas bomb and it was full of smoke inside. In order to get some air I approached the hole the
dipper opened. It was a big hole. I could see the dipper comfortably. The person in it could see me as well. I thought
the dipper might come over to me. I wanted to go back, I don’t know how, but I felt the dipper on my arm. I am sure
he did it on purpose. The dipper’s operator could see me very well. I leaned against the wall with my arm. My arm
was torn off at that time. I didn’t faint then, voices were coming from below. The voice of gendarmes and the
operator, he was shouting, ‘his arm was ribbed off. The floor was full of water they had squeezed inside. When I fell
down the water was above my head. My friends took me out of the water, they had placed something like a water
can below my head. They were constantly asking me questions to prevent me from losing consciousness. They
wrapped a piece of cloth around my arm to stop the loss of blood. I think somebody was walking around, he stepped
on my arm. He took it up. It wasn’t fully detached; the skin was still holding it. They took my arm and put it in its
place. While all these things were happening, they threw gas bombs inside one after the other. As everyone lay
down, I fell into the water again. I was almost drowning. A friend came to me dragging me over the floor and he
again placed something below my head. The officers definitely knew it. I lay there in the water for about two hours.
The effect of the gas bomb disappeared. When my friends pulled themselves together, they said, ‘Let’s hand Veli
down’. They shouted to the outside, ‘We are handing over our wounded friend’. They dragged me to the ambulance.
They took me to the State Hospital. When I entered the hospital I was still conscious. The doctor said, ‘Very
difficult’. They did something like injecting tetanus vaccine. They said ‘we cannot do anything, we shall send him to
İsparta’, so they issued a document of transfer.”
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After he was released, Veli Saçılık launched a case of compensation of TL 150 billion against the Ministries of
Justice, Interior and Health. Saçılık first applied in writing to the three ministries. The only answer came from the
General Command of the Gendarmerie via the Ministry of Interior. The answer was that “it is impossible to make
any payment without a judicial decision”. Then, Veli Saçılık’s lawyer Oktay Polat launched a case against the three
ministries with Ankara Administrative Court. It was argued that all three ministries committed “wrong service” and
shared responsibility in Saçılık’s losing his arm and not stitching it in its place:
“Saçılık was taken to Burdur State Hospital with delay and he did not receive the medical treatment he needed.
While the arm had to be sent in a refrigerator with ice, it was given to the patient during the transfer to İsparta in the
heat of July. However, the closest micro surgery (hand surgery) units to Burdur are the medical faculties of Antalya
Mediterranean University and Konya Selçuk University. Still, he was transferred to İsparta where there was no unit
of micro surgery.”
Saçılık’s lawyer indicated that Saçılık was a graduate of the Technical Painting Department of High School, but that
he had lost the chance of respective employment. A material compensation of TL 100 billion and moral
compensation of TL 50 billion was demanded from the three ministries.
The Ministry of Justice released a statement on 16 February about the state of Veli Saçılık. The Ministry disclosed
that Saçılık had been transferred from Burdur Prison to Ankara Central Closed Prison for medical treatment. The
statement read as follows:
“The price of the prosthesis that physicians at Ankara Numune Hospital suggested after examining him was higher
than the limit determined by the budget. On 18 December 2000, the Ministry of Finance agreed on the amount
needed for the prosthesis, but the convict was released on 24 December 2000, before his medical treatment was
completed. Not being convict any more, we asked the Ministry of Finance whether to pay the expense of the
artificial arm. When they gave a positive answer, we informed in writing Ankara Public Prosecution Chief Office
about it.”
Meanwhile, İsparta Public Prosecution Chief Office indicted two public servants working at İsparta State Hospital
because the arm of Saçılık was found in the mouth of a street dog. They were charged with “acting against the law on
disposal of medical garbage”.
Following the statement of the Ministry of Justice, an investigation was launched in connection with the campaign
organized for an artificial arm for Veli Saçılık. Yaşar Seyman, Central Anatolia Chairwoman of the Union of
Workers in the Bank and Insurance Sector, initiated the campaign. Around TL 700 million collected so far were
seized. As a consequence of the investigation, Ankara Public Prosecution Chief Office opened a case against Yaşar
Seyman, Servet Ünsal, owner of Ekin radio that broadcasted the campaign, Abdülrezzak Oral, Broadcast Director
and announcer Tuncay Karakış under the Law No. 2860 on Collecting Aid. The trial commenced at Ankara Peace
Court No. 2 on 29 May. Yaşar Seyman said, “I told Saçılık to open an account for himself and that I would make a
contribution to it with my circle of friends.” Abdülrezzak Oral stated that the news in the daily Cumhuriyet had been
read out in the radio program and that he had not made an additional announcement. Speaker Tuncay Karakış
indicated that he had read the news report and made comments. The trial ended in acquittal.
The Death of Engin Huylu

Two separate trials opened against prison officials and medical doctors held responsible for the death of Engin Huylu
in February 1999 in Çankırı E type Prison were suspended by Çankırı Penal Court. The decision was taken with
reference to the Law on Conditional Release.
One trial had been launched against the prison director Ali Rıza Yıldırım, deputy directors Nevzat Koraman, Hürrem
Yazıhan, İbrahim Fakı, Aziz Gürer and Düzgün Çakmak and the nursemaid Hüseyin Kaş under Article 230 TPC for
“neglecting duty”. A separate trial had been launched against physicians Selim Engez and Cüneyt Uzunlar because
the administrative investigation lasted long. Lawyer Ender Büyükçulha indicated that the trial of physicians had been
postponed in February and the one against the prison staff officials had been postponed in May.
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Engin Huylu was arrested in 1996 and sentenced to 18 years 6 months in prison in a DHKP-C trial. Engin Huylu was
hospitalized on 5 February 1999 with severe headache complaints and was sent back to prison with migraine
diagnosis. In the morning of 6 February Engin Huylu was transferred again to Ankara Numune Hospital not with an
ambulance but with a hospital vehicle and he died 20 minutes after he arrived at hospital. The autopsy done by the
Forensic Institute revealed that he had died of “respiration insufficiency due to pneumonia”.
Uşak E Type Prison

The investigation launched into the mafia clash that ended in the death of 5 persons in Uşak E Type Prison on 1 and
2 November 2000 was not completed within the year. In the course of the investigation, prison commander NOC
Ergün Balkan and the security officers Cuma Kaçar and Zühtü Baş were arrested on 25 April. They were charged
with assisting the mafia bosses Nuri and Vedat Ergin and overlooking the three guns and marijuana brought in by
Ergin brother’s lawyer Tuncay Kütükoğlu.
Adana Kürkçüler Prison

Seventy-four convicts in Adana Kürkçüler Prison were put on trial in November 2000 on the grounds that they had
participated in the uprising in prison on 23 October 2000. The uprising reportedly started with the decision of
transferring 4 persons from the group called “Şirinler Gang” to Antep Prison. The trial continued in 2001. The
defendants, including alleged leaders Ali Aksoy, Mahmut Kurt, Mehmet Yılmaz and Rıdvan Demir, face
imprisonment from 5 years to 12 years on charges of “uprising, limitation of freedom and burning public buildings”.

Judicial and Administrative Regulations

The Ministry of Justice released a circular on 12 February, which described the nutrition and clothes of convicts and
prisoners and the belongings to be accepted to the prison. The circular entered into force on 15 February. According
to the circular, gas ovens are not allowed in kitchens. The tea shall be made with electricity heaters. The circular
declared the increase of daily cost of feeding to TL 1.5 million. The circular indicated that many things that were not
allowed in the prison were brought inside together with food coming from outside, therefore it banned giving
prisoners uncooked food in prisons that had a kitchen. And the food to be consumed by cooking would definitely be
cooked in the kitchen of the prison. The circular also banned visitors to bring in any food. The circular said that in
those prisons that had a central radio broadcast system, the prisoners were not allowed to keep radio, tape or
walkman, but it allowed one television. The circular also restricted the clothing of prisoners and listed in detail the
clothes that a prisoner could have. The circular also established that prisoners and convicts would pay the electricity
bill except for the part used for lightening.
The Ministry of Justice released an additional circular on 19 June concerning the nutrition of prisoners; the
belongings to be accepted to prison and the clothes the prisoners could keep with them. The circular restricted
keeping things like a fork, spoon and plate and determined that the prisoners could at most have 3 books with them,
on the condition of exchanging them after reading, except for textbooks and dictionaries.
Draft laws concerning the amendment to Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT), constitution of
Prison Inspection Boards and Judge for the Execution of Sentences

In April, three draft bills concerning the amendment to Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT), constitution
of prison inspection boards and draft law on the judge for the execution of sentences were submitted to the Council
of Ministers. The three draft bills should have been prepared in 2000, but were suspended, as there was no agreement
with the Ministry of Interior.
Minister of Justice Türk suggested that the amendment to Article 16 would be enough to bring the death fasts to an
end. Türk disclosed that he had discussed with President Sezer the issue of postponing the execution of sentences of
those prisoners whose health was at a critical stage either under Article 399 of the Criminal Procedure Code or
Article 104 of the Constitution. Türk said President Sezer was positive on the idea. Türk made the following
statement:
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“The draft bill on a Judge for the Execution of Sentences, which is before the Council of Ministers for signature,
shall take all practices in prisons under judicial control. Prison Inspection Boards will render prisons open to civilian
control. These boards will be able to carry out inspection in prisons any time they want. President Sezer has the
authority to pardon the convicts under certain conditions in accordance with Article 104 of the Constitution. Sezer
can pardon convicts in bad health condition. Convicts and prisoners will not meet in corridors, but in work places,
libraries and sport halls. They will already be three together. Those staying in one-person rooms can come together
in the airing. When the amendment enters into force, prisoners and convicts will have opportunity for open visit once
a week. I have done all I could do. No one should expect me to enter into discussion or bargaining with these
organizations that continue the action. I wish that no one dies.”
The Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) accepted the draft bill for amendment of Article 16 of the Law to
Fight Terrorism (LFT). The amendment was accepted against the opposition vote of Mehmet Ali Şahin, member of
the Justice Commission, on grounds that the new regulation could give way to subjective and arbitrary practices and
that the new regulation should not be based on conditions and should make reference to general provisions for
peace-breaking acts.

Article 16 of Turkey's Anti-terror Law No. 3713 of 12 April 1991:
"Sentences of those convicted of offences within the scope of the provisions of this law shall be served in special penal
establishments, constructed according to a system of one-person and three-person cells.
No open visits shall be permitted in such establishments. Communication between inmates and with other convicts
shall be prevented. 
Those convicts who complete at least a third of their sentence with good behavior may be transferred to other closed
prisons. 
Those who are remanded in custody charged with offences within the scope of this law shall also be confined in the
prisons constructed as indicated in paragraph one. The provisions of paragraph two shall also apply to those on
remand."
The Amendment to Article 16, ratified by Turkish Parliament on 2 May 2001:
"Article 1 - The second and third paragraphs of Article 16 of the Anti-terror Law No. 3713 of 12.4.1991 have been
amended as follows:
'In these institutions convicts shall be classified according to offences they have committed, their conduct within the
institution, and areas of interest and capabilities, and will participate in education, sports, vocational training and
work home programs and other social and cultural activities within a framework of rehabilitation and education
programs developed for such convicts. The duration of such programs and the number of convicts who will participate
in such programs shall be determined by reference to the nature of each specific program, security conditions and
facilities that can be provided by the institution. Such rehabilitation and education programs may be discontinued or
revised in the event it has been observed their effects on convicts were inconsistent with the objectives thereof. Any
convict who has been subjected to a disciplinary punishment, other than a reprimand, shall not be permitted to meet
his or her visitors without any physical barriers until such punishment has been lifted.
Any convict who has behaved well during at least a third of his or her term of imprisonment, or is entitled to benefit
from the Law no. 3419 of 25.3.1988 on Provisions Applicable to Persons Who Have Committed Certain Offences, may
be transferred to other penitentiaries.'
Article 2 - This Law shall come into effect on the date of promulgation hereof.
Article 3 - provisions of this Law shall be executed by the Council of Ministers."

The law passed by the GNAT passed on 1 May showed differences to the draft  prepared 4 months ago and brought
detailed conditions for the gathering of prisoners. [2] Professional organizations and non-governmental organizations
reacted to the recent change that was quite different from the original of the draft.[3]

President Ahmet Necdet Sezer approved the amendment to Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT). The law
entered into force by promulgation in the Official Gazette on 5 May.
Following the amendment made to Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT), the Ministry of Justice released a
circular on 24 May concerning the use of common living areas that included saloons, nurseries, libraries and
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workshops in F-type prisons. Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk signed the circular, which based the use of
common living areas to many conditions.
The circular used “activity and practice” instead of “common areas”. It introduced the following conditions:
“A selection committee comprised of the prison director, physician, psychologist, social worker, teacher and chief
guardian, shall decide where the convicts will stay and whether they will make use of common spaces. The
Commission shall examine the state of the convict from his/her crime to his/her cultural level and decide whether
that person shall stay in a one-person or three-person room. The selection committee shall inspect the convict in
his/her room and prepare a report. The report of the committee will be taken as the basis for the decision as to what
kind of common activities the prisoner might participate. The common areas shall be closed during searches and
controls. The Disciplinary Board shall decide to end or cancel the activity program for a convict. The convict can
apply to the court against the decision of the Board. The common areas can be closed in cases of hunger strike,
attempt to flee, boycott, uprisings and natural disaster. Prisoners who do not appear for daily activity on time will not
benefit from the program for that day and prisoners who do not show sufficient interest for three times will lose all
their rights.”
Ali Suat Ertosun, General Director of Prison and Detention Places, declared that the circular released in connection
with the use of common areas in F-type prisons would be valid for other prisons, as well. On 25 May Ertosun stated
that the circular concerning “the use of saloon, nursery, library and workshop in closed prisons” had been sent to all
closed prisons. Ertosun disclosed that 8 political and 80 prisoners and convicts from criminal gangs made use of the
“common area practice” in F-type prisons. Ali Suat Ertosun said that political prisoners did not want to use common
areas because of “pressures from their organizations”: “The e-mails sent from Belgium and Holland are related to
convicts by their lawyers and families, there are couriers. And the convicts try to form communication among
themselves”.
The HRFT commented on the subject: “While Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT), which legalizes
isolation, should have been abolished, isolation became permanent, and rights and freedoms were left to the will and
mercy of the prison administration with the amendment made”.
HRA Chairman Hüsnü Öndül made the following statement:
“We have communicated our views about the draft bill on inspection boards to be constituted in prisons to the
Ministry of Justice. We support the idea of inspection boards. While preparing the draft bill, Minister of Justice
Hikmet Sami Türk was already not talking about the inspection of non-governmental organizations, but of civil
society. That means the inspection of individuals is the case in prisons. We demanded that the inspection boards
should include persons we proposed from non-governmental organizations, human rights organizations and
institutions, medical chambers and bar associations. According to the draft, non-governmental organizations will
make proposals but the Justice Commission will evaluate the proposed names. The inspection boards are deficient in
this regard. In addition, professional organizations with the rank of a public institution can submit views. We,
however, are not organizations having the quality of a public institution. The draft bill does not meet the objective in
this form.”
Ali Saydı, Secretary General of Istanbul Bar Association, reminded that representatives of bar associations would not
take part in the inspection boards: “The one who commits the violation and who inspects it is the same. Who will
control whom? In this case, violation of rights cannot be prevented”.
Tufan Kaan, Secretary General of Ankara Medical Association, asserted that the Law to Fight Terrorism should be
abolished all together and that the amendment to Article 16 had not abolished, but strengthened isolation: “The draft
turned prison inspection boards almost into an association of retired people. Independent organizations do not take
place in inspection boards. The inspection boards that are under formation will be under the impact of the state’s
official ideology. This means that there will not be an independent inspection. One of the primary referees of the
problems in prisons are the physicians. They do not take us into these boards and this is a sign that they do not want
our control.”
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Mazlum-Der Chairman Yılmaz Ensaroğlu drew attention to the attempt of authorities to keep human rights
organizations, non-governmental organizations and bar associations out of the inspection boards: “These
organizations were not even invited to provincial and district human rights boards formed within the state. The
boards to inspect human rights violations are made up of those who violate human rights. You bring together the
violators and form the human rights boards. There is an attempt to disguise the violation of rights. We will witness
such a process also in the case of prisons.”
Mazlum-Der, Education One Union, Principle Education Culture and Solidarity Association, Economic and Cultural
Solidarity Foundation for Deprived Ones, Women Platform of Capital and Association of Justice Supporters made a
statement on 3 May. They declared that the amendments made to Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism was not
enough and stressed that isolation should be eliminated in F-type prisons and the Ministry of Justice should
immediately start a dialogue. Hüseyin Akgül, Chairman of the GNAT Human Rights Inspection Commission, made
a speech in the meeting of the Commission on 3 May and disclosed that members of Prisons Sub-Commission had
visited prisons in Kandıra, Tekirdağ and Edirne on 2 May. Akgül said, “Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism
changed one day before their visit. We were wondering how this amendment was perceived by prisoners and
whether it had positive consequences for ending the death fasts or not. The prisoners do not think that the
amendment to Article 16 would be enough to bring an end to death fasts. The Minister of Justice acknowledged it as
well.”
Judge on Execution of Sentences and Prison Inspection Boards

The Justice Commission of the Parliament passed the draft bills on Judge on Execution of Sentences and the Prison
Inspection Boards. Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk suggested in his speech before the Commission that the
bills would increase the standards in prisons to an international level. “Some of the reasons that people on hunger
strike and death fast put forward are related to prisons. As a result, when these bills come into force, those reasons
will have no legitimate base.” The GNAT started to study the draft law bringing amendments to Sentence Execution
Institutions and Institution of Prison Workshops on 3 May. Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk claimed in his
speech before the GNAT that it was not a practice of isolation to make convicts stay in three-person rooms, and that
those staying in one-person rooms shared the same airing with two others in F-type prisons.
The GNAT passed the Law on Judges for the Execution of Sentences on 16 May and it entered into force after
promulgation in the Official Gazette on 23 May. The duties of judges for execution of sentences are described as
below:
“To receive complaints of prisoners concerning their arrival in prison accommodation, heating, clothing, feeding,
cleanliness, examinations and treatment for the protection of their physical and psychological health, connections
with the outside world, work and similar areas, and decide upon such complaints. (The judges) receive complaints of
prisoners concerning the execution of sentences, their psychological observation, transfer to semi-open prisons,
receiving permission, transfer and release, and decide upon such complaints. The judges examine the reports from
institutions for the execution of sentences and prison inspection boards for those execution institutions and prisons
that are in their field of authority, and take decisions in case of a complaint.”
The GNAT approved the “Law on Institutions for Execution of Sentences and Prison Inspection Boards”, which the
government introduced with the claim of “opening prisons to civilian control” on 15 June.
In accordance with this law, an inspection board will be set up in courthouses that have a prison in their judicial area.
The law describes the duties of inspection boards as follows:
“ARTICLE 6 – The duties of inspection boards are the following:
To analyze and examine on spot the proceedings and activities concerning execution and treatment practices in
institutions for the execution of sentences and prisons, to get information from directors and officers, and to listen to
convicts and prisoners.
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To communicate to relevant authorities the deficiencies and problems they observe regarding execution and
treatment, health and living conditions of convicts and prisoners, domestic security, and transfer procedures in
institutions for the execution of sentences and prisons.
To prepare a report, at least once in three months, including their assessment of their observations and the
information they received about institutions for execution of sentences and prisons. To send a copy of the report to
the Ministry of Justice, execution judge and public prosecution chief office of the judicial area where an inspection
board is located, and also to the Chair of the Human Rights Inspection Commission of the GNAT, when necessary.
To perform other duties described by laws.”
The law does not allow human rights organizations, associations, professional organizations and relatives of
prisoners to take part in the inspection boards.
According to the Law on Institutions for Execution of Sentences and Prison Inspection Boards, each Justice
Commission that has a prison within its judicial area will set up an inspection board. The inspection board will
comprise of 5 members including the chairperson. According to the regulation the Board will be able to visit the
prison in its field of authority any time it deems necessary and at least once in two months. The visits will be notified
to the prosecution office. The Inspection Board can meet alone with convicts and prisoners, and if the board wishes
the officials in the institution will also take part in the meeting. aynisi yasada anlatiliyor
The Ministry of Justice disclosed in November that the law, which laid the grounds for constituting inspection
boards claimed to end violation of rights by opening prisons, particularly F-type prisons, to civilian control, had not
been implemented for two-and-a-half-month.
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk indicated that the courthouses had no initiative in this matter even after 4
months had passed since the adoption of the law (14 June 2001) and 2.5 months since the release of the circular (7
August 2001). Even if there was any work done, the ministry was not informed despite the circular. Consequently, a
new circular was released, which demanded commencement of preparations at once.
A circular released by the Ministry of Justice restricted the relatives that political prisoners could see during open
visits to their wives or husbands and their children aged between 0 and 10. The statement of Ministry of Justice dated
16 June 2001 read as follows: “The circular released on 15 June 2001 in accordance with the amendment made by
Law No. 4666 to Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Article 16 of the Law to Fight Terrorism numbered 3713 and dated 12
April 1991, the convicts and prisoners sentenced under the Law to Fight Terrorism, are allowed to have open visits
by their wives or husbands and their children aged 0-10 once a month. Those having disciplinary punishment, apart
from condemnation, are excluded.”
Therefore, political prisoners may not visited openly by their children above the age of 10, their parents, brothers and
sisters, uncles, aunts, nephew and nieces, and grandparents.
The Regulation concerning Telephone Calls of Prisoners and Convicts in Institutions for Execution of
Sentences and Prisons with their Relatives Outside

“The Regulation concerning Telephone Calls of Prisoners and Convicts in Institutions for Execution of Sentences
and Prisons with their Relatives Outside” was promulgated in the Official Gazette on 23 June. The convicts have to
inform the prison administration on which relatives they wish to make a phone call to in one month, including their
degree of kinship, telephone numbers and open address to be proved by documents. They will not be allowed to
make phone calls to people they had not notified the prison administration of beforehand. The prison administration
will decide on the date and time that convicts can make phone calls. The regulation brought the condition of not
having a disciplinary punishment, except for condemnation, in order to make use of telephone calls.
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Regulations Concerning Death Fasts

The Ministry of Health issued an advisory decision supporting “intervention to prisoners on death fast in line with
principles of medical ethics”. The decision was communicated to the GNAT, and the Ministries of Justice and
Interior on 1 April. On 16 April, undersecretaries and relevant directors of the Ministries of Interior, Justice and
Health held a meeting at the Ministry of Justice. They took an advisory decision supporting medical intervention to
convicts and prisoners who are at a critical stage and who are to lose their organs biologically. sonrasina bakalim
derim.
The Turkish Medical Association (TMA) reacted to the argument of “enforced medical treatment ” to death fasting
prisoners. The TMA declared on 17 April that the physicians could not be held responsible for deaths that might take
place during forced intervention. The TMA evaluated the issue of forced intervention as follows: “Physicians cannot
be in a position to encourage death fasting. The objective of physicians is to prevent pressures inflicted through
medical initiatives on people, who face the possibility of enforced feeding. It is against international values of the
profession of medicine to forcibly feed a hunger striker, whose consciousness is open. The natural attitude of
physicians to someone whose consciousness is closed is to take actions to turn that person to life immediately.”
The Ministry of Justice released a circular demanding that death-fasting convicts shall be kept in separate rooms in
hospital. The circular of 13 April stated the following: “... in case the terror criminals, who are imprisoned and held
under inspection in hospitals due to the ongoing action of death fasting, are in constant touch with each other and are
kept in the same ward for convicts at hospitals, those who want to depart from their organization to end the death fast
and receive medical treatment observably cannot do so because of the organizational pressure. Therefore, we request
that the convicts and prisoners who are in hospitals for death fasting shall be kept in separate rooms and their
interaction shall be prevented as far as possible.”
The implementation of the circular started on 22 April. Twelve convicts and prisoners were reportedly taken into
one-person rooms at Ankara Hospital. Ümit Erkol, Chairman of Ankara Medical Association, stated that the practice
of keeping patients separately was risky, as they had to be kept under constant inspection in consideration of the
possibility of a sudden death.
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk declared that they had allocated two hospitals in Ankara and Istanbul for
treatment of prisoners. In his statement on 18 April, Türk said: “The prisoners whose health deteriorates are taken to
hospitals. Two hospitals in Ankara and Istanbul have been reserved for this aim. We will bring them in use in
one-week time. There is no compulsory treatment. Only those who accept the medical treatment will receive it.”
On the other hand, prosecution offices prevented in practice the visit of relatives of prisoners and their staying in
company despite the circular of the Ministry of Justice dated 11 April to public prosecution offices. Murat Öner,
uncle of Bülent Öner, who was kept in Ankara Numune Hospital, indicated that he had many times applied for
visiting and accompanying Bülent Öner, but Ankara Public Prosecutor Bekir Selçuk had not given him permission.
The gendarmeries reportedly removed accompanies at night, and they were not provided with a place to sit or lie
down. Ümit Erkol, Chairman of Ankara Medical Association, said: “There is not enough personnel in hospitals. It is
very important that those patients staying in one-person rooms and who are in intense care units shall have company.
It is very dangerous that death fasting prisoners shall make a small physical activity and spend energy.”
Furthermore, the practice of stamping arms and fingers of visitors of convicts on death fast became an issue. Serpil
Damar went to visit her brother’s wife Oya Açan, who was death fasting in Bayrampaşa State Hospital, and she
reported that that they had stamped her arms and finger. Serpil Damar told that she could meet Oya Açan for only 15
minutes: “They say they stamp people on grounds of security. But they did not even check our arms while we were
leaving. There were two windows and woven wire in between us. We could not even see her face.”
In some F-type prisons and some hospitals, the authorities did not allow physicians from Turkish Medical
Association (TMA) and hindered lawyers from meeting their clients on death fast.
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The Ministry of Health allowed physicians, members of the TMA, to check the health of convicts in Edirne F-type,
Kocaeli F-type, Kartal Special Type and Gebze prisons, and Bakırköy Women and Juvenile Prison, Istanbul Şişli
Etfal and Izmir Atatürk Training Hospital. But the physicians of the TMA were not allowed to do health checks at
Ankara Sincan F-type and Tekirdağ F-type prisons; however TMA-member physicians reportedly carried out health
controls of convicts taken to Ankara Numune Hospital and Ankara Hospital.
Prof. Dr. Taner Gören, member of Executive Board of the Istanbul Medical Association, disclosed that the Ministry
of Health had for a long time not replied to their application for providing medical treatment to convicts on death fast
and hunger strike. Prof. Dr. Taner Gören declared that they had to get permission for each medical treatment from
the Ministry of Health through the Directorate of Health. He reported that they could not conduct the regular
treatment for convicts since 16 March in Istanbul, and the convicts had only accepted treatment from physicians
from the medical association. Gören indicated that the convicts, whose consciousness was open, refused to be
examined, and because they had not received an answer to their application they had not been able to “reach” the
patients. Dr. Hulki Forta, a member of the delegation Istanbul Medical Association formed for treatment of convicts
on death fast, disclosed that 23 convicts, who had been taken to Bayrampaşa State Hospital, because their health had
deteriorated, suffered from extreme loss of weight and neurological problems.
Ümit Erkol, Chairman of Ankara Medical Association, pointed out that all convicts and prisoners were chained to
beds. “Some urinate in their beds. Because there are not many people to accompany them they remain in the dirt and
wet. There is a lack of personnel.” Erkol stated that they had informed the ministries of justice and health about the
importance of having people to accompany convicts in hospital, but they had not received any response. Erkol said
although the convicts became dependent to beds, they were still kept in normal clinics: “Because they are chained to
beds, they face problems connected to being chained and indirectly connected to the hunger strike. Their wounds can
get open. They should be raised from bed, walk around and should change their position at certain intervals. It seems
difficult to watch it unless they have people to accompany them or more personnel should be charged to deal with
them. And they have to get rid of the chains at once.”
The HRFT sent 34 airy beds to Ankara Hospital for the convicts who became dependent to beds. However, the beds
were not accepted directly. Only through the petition submitted by convicts and prisoners, and by the permission of
doctors at the relevant service could the patients get these beds.
On 25 April, Dr. Hulki Forta, executive member of Istanbul Medical Association, Prof. Dr. Huri Özdoğan, member
of the Hunger Strikes Observation and Treatment Commission, Dr. Beyza Çelenligil and Dr. Rıfat Yücel,
Spokesperson for Istanbul Medical Association, held a press meeting and disclosed that prisoners and convicts had
given up taking Vitamin B1 in reaction to the pressures of politicians and the media. This increased the possibility of
disability even if they could survive. Ankara Medical Association Chairman Ümit Erkol emphasized that deaths
would take place even if the death fast was abandoned immediately.
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk thought of a connection between the suicidal attack that took place in Taksim,
Istanbul on 10 September and the problem of prisons. He disclosed that a separate draft bill was in preparation for
punishing those people on hunger strike and death fast. Türk’s statement on 12 September stressed that the draft bill
formulated by his Ministry regulated the action of staging hunger strike and death fast, and encouragement to that
action as separate crimes. Türk also indicated that the law would allow enforced medical intervention to people
staging hunger strike and death fast in order to save human life. He pointed to similar articles in the German Law on
Execution of Sentences.
According to the “Draft Bill on the Responsibility Deriving from the Mal-Practice of Medical Services” prepared by 
the Ministry of Health, if the patient, who has open consciousness, does not allow medical intervention even when 
his/her life is at danger, s/he will make a written statement indicating her/his refusal of medical treatment. In case the 
patient does not give permission for medical treatment, the doctor will prepare notes with a witness and will add it to 
the patient’s file. The doctor will continue with other medical services excluding the one that the patient does not 
allow. In cases when the person on hunger strike or death fast reaches the point of not making healthy decisions or
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when s/he enters into a coma, the physician will have authority to give the medical treatment s/he deems to the
interest of the patient.
Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen declared on 11 September that they were not going to show tolerance to
the action of death fasting. Yücelen cut his visit to Syria short and returned back to Turkey upon the suicidal attack
in Taksim, Istanbul. On return he held a press meeting at Istanbul Atatürk Airport and made the following statement:
“We thought tolerance might work. We have been tolerant for the last three months. We thought sound reasoning
could win. But we have given up these thoughts; we will no longer show tolerance or patience. I want to make a last
call to the families of those staging an illegal action. These families have to help us. The protestors should end their
action. Those who incite them, who force them, should hear that our state will no longer be tolerant to them. If there
is a need of intervention there will be intervention.”
The Justice Commission of the GNAT passed on 15 November the draft law that provides the ground for
“imprisonment of those inciting people to action of hunger strike and death fast, and enforced intervention to those
staging action”. The draft law prepared by the Ministry of Justice on the “Amendment to the TPC and Law on
Administration of Prisons and Detention Places” seeks imprisonment from 2 to 5 years for those who help to bring in
guns, explosives, incisory-drilling instruments, poisonous gas, drugs, mobile phone and wireless, and who keep them
in prisons. According to the new regulation, anyone who comes into prisons, no matter what their duty or title be,
shall pass through the x-ray door. If deemed necessary, people can be searched by hand. The search will not cover
the documents and files, which lawyers indicate in written that they concern the defense. The law provides for the
search of lawyers in case of a doubtful situation with the decision of the judge, and in case of emergency the decision
of public prosecutor will suffice the search of lawyers.
On 29 November, the chairpersons of bar associations in Ankara, Antalya, İstanbul and İzmir held a joint press
conference in Istanbul and explained their opinion with regards to the draft law in question. Yücel Sayman,
Chairman of Istanbul Bar Association, emphasized that the draft law laid the grounds for the implementation of the
Triple Protocol signed among the Ministries of Justice, Health and Interior. He made the following statement: “The
draft law puts lawyers under a responsibility that is not compatible with Article 36 of Law on Lawyers and
professional honor. The lawyers are expected to list documents and files that pertain to their clients and submit them
to the prison administration in a written form. This practice, in the way it is, is a threat to the right of defense, it
cannot be accepted. The Ministry of Justice shall open the doors of three-person rooms next to each other, and allow
nine prisoners to be together in that unit. This does not require them to make any change in the prison’s architecture,
structure, security, nothing at all. They shall allow them to make use of common areas at certain hours; they shall
declare that they will do it. Those on hunger strike and death fasting shall see, accept this practice as a will to end
isolation. They shall end the hunger strike and death fast; they shall declare that they will end it.”
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk introduced the “L-type” prison in a statement he delivered in early November.
In these prisons, the convicts will stay in one-person rooms at night and during the day they will have cells for 7.
Minister Türk indicated that his Ministry introduced L-type prisons as a next project and that the first such prison
would be opened in Rize with a capacity for 250 persons.

The Works of the Prison Sub-Commission of the Parliamentarian Human Rights Commission

It took the Prison Sub-Commission of the Parliamentarian Human Rights Commission 5 months to prepare the report 
on the “19 December operation in prisons and subsequent transfers”. The sub-commission was formed on 4 January 
and visited Sincan, Kandıra and Edirne F-type prisons three times, and Tekirdağ F-type prison once. According to 
the report, two convicts were raped with truncheons during their transfer to F-type prison. The report included 
statements of prisoners, who related that they had faced violence during their release from prison, transfer to hospital 
and arrival at the F-type prison. The convicts who reported to have been raped during their admission to Kocaeli 
F-type Prison lodged official complaints. The Forensic Institute examined the prisoners and the prosecution office 
initiated an investigation into the allegation. The report emphasized that particularly gendarmeries beat convicts with
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truncheons, kicking and slapping after their admission to F-type prisons, as related by the victims.
The report was discussed in the Human Rights Commission on 17 May. It was established that no autopsy report had
been received and the sub-commission had to rely on interviews with the prisoners, Commission members’
observations and videocassettes provided by the Ministry of Interior. The report included allegations prisoners of
ill-treatment, torture and rape during transfers: “The convicts and prisoners in one-person and three-person rooms,
whom we interviewed alleged that they were ill-treated during the operation and subsequent transfers. Three convicts
at Kandıra Prison complained that they had been raped with truncheons.”
The sub-commission members reported that they had seen wounds on the bodies of many of the convicts and one
convict had a bullet wound. Some convicts had traces due to the handcuffing during transfers. A convict interviewed
at Edirne F-type Prison disclosed that the convicts Ali Ateş, Mustafa Yılmaz and Cengiz Çalıkoparan had been shot
dead during the operation. Another convict stated that officers had opened fire into the wing through the loopholes.
On the other hand the situation in the F-type prisons was described as normal in the final part of the report. Radio
and TVs had been installed, there was hot water, the prisoners received newspapers and books, health staff was on
duty 24 hours a day, the prices in the canteens were not high and the food was good, according to the report.
The Parliamentarian Human Rights Inspection Commission rejected the report arguing that it was “deficient and
insufficient”. The Commission discussed the report prepared by Hasan Macit, MP from the DSP, Abbas Bozyel, MP
from the MHP, Nezir Aydın, MP from the FP and Miraç Akdoğan, MP from the ANAP on 31 May. In the meeting
Mehmet Bekaroğlu, MP from the FP, repeated his criticism of the report for it was “deficient and did not base on any
information or document”. The other parliamentarians reportedly joined Bekaroğlu in his criticisms and the report
was returned to the sub-commission for review.

Footnotes
[1] Dr. Serdar Gök; the guardians: Mahmut Çaça, Aziz Gürer, Halil Uygun, Fethi Ahmet Onat, Şakir Tanrısever, Recep Alaca; the soldiers:

Vedat Çolak, Erol Demir, Burhan Altaş, Hamza Görgülü, Mehmet Oğraş, Solmaz Karaoğlan, Bayram Ali Koca, Mahir Öztürk, Refik Günan,
İrfan Çalı, Tuğrul Lak, Muharrem Yeni, Mehmet Çakmak, Mehmet Hanca, Erdal Güneş, Üzeyir Bozan, Zafer Kardeş, Kartal Filikat, Mehmet
Evirgentürk, Adem Çadır, Abdullah Altın, Yaşar Can, Bahri Keser, Halit Kılavuz, Muhittin Şahin, Muhammed Özdil, Hasan Aral, Ali Kütük,
Erdinç Boştan; the police officers: Muammer Kaya, Hamza Altıntaş, Harun Drama, Nesimi Özbaş, Sami Bozdemir, Sedat Orakçı, Cavit Er,
Mehmet Karpuz, Oktay Acun, Bülent Özcan, Murat Ateş, İbrahim Ergün, Seyfullah Türkmen, Metin Kutlu, Mesut Dağlı, Seydi Ünlü,
Mehmet Güngörmez, Coşkun Ekinci, Ayhan Gül, Ünver Avcı, Ahmet Yılmaz, Mahmut Kızışar, Cemil Ünsal, Ömer Soner, Duran Çoban, İsa
Özdemir, Alper Özdemir, Osman Yitmez, Ahmet Özavcı, Yunus Demir, Murat Tutal, Nail Yılmaz, Salim Şahin, Nurettin Avcı, Çetin Şahin,
Namık Bozalar.

[2] The first draft for changes of Article 16 that has been discussed for four months showed some differences: “The prisoners in such institutions
(F-type prisons) will benefit from common working, educational and sport areas and can participate in social activities according to the
treatment program. Prisoners who got disciplinary punishments may not benefit from open visits for the time of their punishment, except for
those who received warnings. Prisoners who have served one third of their sentence may be transferred to other institutions.”

[3] Criticism came for instance from Istanbul Bar Association and the HRA.
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Figures and facts
The European Court of Human Rights (ECHR)[1] received 13,858 applications until the end of 2001. The majority
came from the Russian Federation (2,108), followed by Poland (1,763). Turkey came in fifth place with 1,059
applications filed against it. In 2001 the Court terminated 229 cases against Turkey. In 169 cases the Court found at
least one violation; in one case brought jointly against Turkey and Denmark the Court denied that an abuse had
occurred; 58 cases were struck out of the list following a friendly settlement.
According to the information given by the government to the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT), 131
judgments were delivered until the end of 2000. 22 of them concerned torture, 14 the right to freedom and security,
18 the right to life, 24 the right to a fair trial, 4 the protection of private life, 23 the right to effective remedy, 58 the
protection of private property, 17 the freedom of expression, one the freedom of religion and three the lawfulness of
sentences. Total compensation paid on these judgments amounted to US$ 582,897; FF 7,839,610; £ 1,568,883; DM
57,639 and TL 11,633,400,000.
Problems arose with the payment of compensation. In a public statement on 27 June, Walter Schwimmer, Secretary
General (SG) of the Council of Europe (CoE) reminded Turkey that compensation had to be paid. He also criticized
Turkey’s rejection to pay the compensation identified by the Court in the case of Loizidou v. Turkey. Schwimmer
added that one of the preconditions of membership to the CoE was the application of the decisions of the Court. He
urged the executive body of the CoE, the Council of Ministers, to exert pressure on Turkey.
Lawyer Reyhan Yalçınkaya, board member of the Human Rights Association (HRA) Diyarbakır Branch, approached
the Council of Ministers on unpaid compensation. Pointing at the amount of compensation to be paid as £ 250,000
Ms. Yalçındağ explained the procedure for the payment of compensation as follows: “Compensation and
expenditures borne by the Court have to be deposited in three months starting from the time of the decision to the
bank account of the applicant. Should the payment not be made in due time, the amount of compensation to be paid
increases with 7.5% interest rate per annum. Should the payment still not be made, the plaintiff approaches the
Council of Ministers, which in turn will discuss the situation with the representatives of the member state. The State
concerned is said to violate the Convention, manifested by the decision of the ECHR. Moreover, a declaration is
prepared and sent to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the concerned state regarding the fact that the compensation
and the legal procedure fee were not paid. With this declaration, the state concerned is called to pay the
compensation with the amount of interest rate added. Should the payment not be made in the end, the Council of
Ministers may consider terminating the membership of that State.”
The ECHR remains to be the only judicial supervisory mechanism, or better the only international monitoring
mechanism that works effectively with respect to the situation of human rights in Turkey in 2001. For that reason,
human rights activists, the government and the media paid particular attention to the ECHR’s decisions. The human
rights dimension of some fundamental political questions in Turkey such as the political situation in Cyprus, the
death sentence of Abdullah Öcalan and the closure of the Welfare Party remained on the agenda of the ECHR.
Some major political problems in Turkey were reflected in applications to the ECHR. For example, approximately 
100 students, who were not allowed into schools and universities and civil servants, who were dismissed because 
they were wearing headscarves applied to the ECHR. The applications were based on alleged violations of the 
following Articles of the European Human Rights Convention (EHRC): “Art. 3: degrading treatment; Art. 6: fair 
trial; Art. 8: respect for private life; Art. 9: freedom of religion; Art. 10: freedom of expression; Art. 13: effective



2001 Decisions by the ECHR 250

remedy; Art. 14: non-discrimination; Protocol No. 1 Art. 1: right to property; Protocol 1 Art. 2: right to education.’’
One important tendency was the growing number of friendly settlements, in which the government instead of a
waiting for a judgment by the Court accepted the violation claim and paid the compensation. In 2001 a total of 58
cases were closed by a friendly settlement. The friendly settlements concerned the right to life and the prohibition of
torture, evacuation of villages and freedom of expression. One case was struck from the list, after the applicant did
not accept the friendly settlement (see Akman case). The ECHR found the declaration of the government on the case
sufficient to conclude the case, even though the perpetrators were not prosecuted and sentenced. It remained only the
claim of the government that the right to life was secured. Neither international NGOs nor human rights
organizations in Turkey backed this claim.
Another important point in the declarations of the government is the fact that the cases are presented in a way
showing such violations as “isolated” incidents. The ECHR accepted such declarations as sufficient. The Court has
always rejected demands to term violations such as the right to life, the prohibition of torture or the evacuation of
villages as systematic. However, the ultimate objective of the Convention is to prevent human rights violations in the
member states of the Council of Europe. NGOs monitoring the human rights situation in Turkey have frequently
stated that one of the fundamental obstacles before protection of human rights in Turkey is the view of the
governments that violations are “isolated incidents.”
Another controversial issue in the ECHR’s decisions remains its resistance to rule on violations of 14 Article of the
Convention “prohibition of discrimination” despite the number of similar cases. Many applications involving the
Kurdish issue included claims of a violation of Article 14 of the EHRC. However, the Court opted to deal with them
on a case-by-case basis.
Another problematic issue were decisions of the ECHR concerning fair trials at the State Security Courts (SSC) are
violation of the right to fair trial. Having once criticized that the participation of a military judge infringes the
independency of the SSC the ECHR has constantly rejected demands to assess further fundamental features of those
trials. Realizing that the trial against PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan might be called unfair Turkey removed the
military judge from the SSC’s bench in 1999.

Cases from Cyprus
In a Grand Chamber judgment delivered at Strasbourg on 10 May 2001 in the case of Cyprus v. Turkey (application
no. 25781/94), the European Court of Human Rights held, by sixteen votes to one, that the matters complained of by
Cyprus in its application entailed Turkey’s responsibility under the European Convention on Human Rights.
The case relates to the situation that has existed in Northern Cyprus since the military operations there by Turkey in
July and August 1974 and the continuing division of the territory of Cyprus. In connection with that situation,
Cyprus maintained that Turkey had continued to violate the Convention in Northern Cyprus after the adoption of two
earlier reports by the European Commission of Human Rights, which were drawn up following previous applications
brought by Cyprus against Turkey.
In the Convention proceedings, Cyprus contended that Turkey was accountable under the Convention for the
violations alleged notwithstanding the proclamation of the "Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus" in November
1983 and the subsequent enactment of the "TRNC Constitution" in May 1985. Cyprus maintained that the "TRNC"
was an illegal entity from the standpoint of international law and pointed to the international community’s
condemnation of the establishment of the "TRNC". Turkey, on the other hand, maintained that the "TRNC" was a
democratic and constitutional State, which was politically independent of all other sovereign States, including
Turkey. For that reason, Turkey stressed that the allegations made by Cyprus were imputable exclusively to the
"TRNC" and that Turkey could not be held accountable under the Convention for the acts or omissions on which
those allegations were based.
The application was lodged with the Commission on 22 November 1994. Having declared the application admissible
on 28 June 1996, the Commission appointed delegates who took evidence in respect of various matters raised by the
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application in Strasbourg (27-28 November 1997), Cyprus (21-24 February 1998) and London (22 April 1998).
Having concluded that there was no basis on which a friendly settlement could be secured, the Commission,
following an oral hearing, adopted a report on 4 June 1999 in which it established the facts and expressed an opinion
as to whether the facts disclosed the alleged breaches by Turkey of its obligations under the Convention.
The case was referred to the Court by the Government of the Republic of Cyprus on 30 August 1999 and by the
Commission on 11 September 1999. The panel of chambers of the Court decided that the Grand Chamber should
examine the case.
Before the Court, Cyprus alleged violations of the Convention under Articles 1 (obligation to respect human rights),
2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, Articles 1 and 2 of Protocol No. 1, and Articles 14, 17, and 18. According to Cyprus,
these Articles were violated as a matter of administrative practice by the respondent State.
The Court considered, unanimously, that, notwithstanding Turkey’s failure either to submit a memorial to the Court
or to attend the oral hearing held on 20 September 2000 and to plead these issues afresh, it had jurisdiction to
examine those preliminary issues raised by Turkey in the proceedings before the Commission which the Commission
reserved for the merits stage.
The Court held, unanimously, that the applicant Government had both locus standi to bring the application, given
that the Republic of Cyprus was the sole legitimate government of Cyprus, and a legitimate legal interest in having
the merits of the application examined since neither of the resolutions adopted by the Committee of Ministers of the
Council of Europe on the Commission’s previous reports had resulted in a decision which could be said to dispose
the issues raised in the application. Furthermore, the Court, unanimously, confirmed the Commission’s conclusion
that situations, which ended more than six months before the date of introduction of the application (22 May 1994),
fell outside the scope of its examination.
As to Turkey’s denial of liability under the Convention for the allegations made against it, the Court held, by sixteen
votes to one, that the facts complained of in the application fell within the "jurisdiction" of Turkey within the
meaning of Article 1 of the Convention and therefore entailed the respondent State’s responsibility under the
Convention. In reaching this conclusion, the Court noted that such a finding was consistent with its earlier statements
in its Loizidou v. Cyprus (merits) judgment. In that judgment, the Court had noted that Turkey exercised effective
overall control of Northern Cyprus through its military presence there, with the result that its responsibility under the
Convention was engaged for the policies and actions of the "TRNC" authorities. In the instant case, the Court
stressed that Turkey’s responsibility under the Convention could not be confined to the acts of its own soldiers and
officials operating in Northern Cyprus but was also engaged by virtue of the acts of the local administration ("the
TRNC"), which survived by virtue of Turkish military and other support.
The Court further held, by ten votes to seven, that, for the purposes of the exhaustion requirements under the former
Article 26 (current Article 35 § 1), remedies available in the "TRNC" may be regarded as "domestic remedies" of the
respondent State and that the question of the effectiveness of these remedies had to be considered in the specific
circumstances where it arose, on a case-by case basis. The majority of the Court, in line with the majority viewpoint
of the Commission, considered, among other things, and with reference to the Advisory Opinion of the International
Court of Justice in the Namibia case, that in situations similar to those arising in the present case, the obligation to
disregard acts of de facto entities, like the "TRNC", was far from absolute. For the Court, life went on in the territory
concerned for its inhabitants and that life must be made tolerable and be protected by the de facto authorities,
including their courts. It considered that, and in the interests of the inhabitants, the acts of those authorities could not
simply be ignored by third States or by international institutions, especially courts. To hold otherwise would amount
to stripping the inhabitants of the territory of all their rights whenever they were discussed in an international
context, which would amount to depriving them even of the minimum standard of rights to which they were entitled.
In reaching this conclusion, the Court’s majority stressed that its reasoning did not in any way legitimise the "TRNC"
and reaffirmed the view that the government of the Republic of Cyprus remained the sole legitimate government of
Cyprus.
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The Court held that there had been the following 14 violations of the Convention
Greek-Cypriot missing persons and their relatives
• a continuing violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention concerning the failure of the authorities of the

respondent State to conduct an effective investigation into the whereabouts and fate of Greek-Cypriot missing
persons who disappeared in life-threatening circumstances;

• a continuing violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) concerning the failure of the Turkish authorities
to conduct an effective investigation into the whereabouts and fate of the Greek-Cypriot missing persons in
respect of whom there was an arguable claim that they were in Turkish custody at the time of their disappearance;

• a continuing violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman or degrading treatment) in that the silence of the
Turkish authorities in the face of the real concerns of the relatives attained a level of severity that could only be
categorised as inhuman treatment.

• a continuing violation of Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence)
concerning the refusal to allow the return of any Greek-Cypriot displaced persons to their homes in Northern
Cyprus;

• a continuing violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) concerning the fact that
Greek-Cypriot owners of property in Northern Cyprus were being denied access to and control, use and
enjoyment of their property as well as any compensation for the interference with their property rights;

• a violation of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) concerning the failure to provide to Greek Cypriots not
residing in Northern Cyprus any remedies to contest interferences with their rights under Article 8 and Article 1
of Protocol No. 1.

• a violation of Article 9 (freedom of thought, conscience and religion) in respect of Greek Cypriots living in
Northern Cyprus, concerning the effects of restrictions on freedom of movement which limited access to places of
worship and participation in other aspects of religious life;

• a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) in respect of Greek Cypriots living in Northern Cyprus in so far
as school-books destined for use in their primary school were subject to excessive measures of censorship;

• a continuing violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 in respect of Greek Cypriots living in Northern Cyprus in
that their right to the peaceful enjoyment of their possessions was not secured in case of their permanent departure
from that territory and in that, in case of death, inheritance rights of relatives living in southern Cyprus were not
recognised;

• a violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 1 (right to education) in respect of Greek Cypriots living in Northern
Cyprus in so far as no appropriate secondary-school facilities were available to them;

• a violation of Article 3 in that the Greek Cypriots living in the Karpas area of Northern Cyprus had been
subjected to discrimination amounting to degrading treatment;

• a violation of Article 8 concerning the right of Greek Cypriots living in Northern Cyprus to respect for their
private and family life and to respect for their home;

• a violation of Article 13 by reason of the absence, as a matter of practice, of remedies in respect of interferences
by the authorities with the rights of Greek Cypriots living in Northern Cyprus under Articles 3, 8, 9 and 10 of the
Convention and Articles 1 and 2 of Protocol No. 1.

• violation of Article 6 (right to a fair trial) on account of the legislative practice of authorising the trial of civilians
by military courts.

The Court further held that there had been no violation concerning a number of complaints, including all those
raised under: Article 4 (prohibition of slavery and forced labour), Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association),
Articles 14 (prohibition of discrimination), Article 17 (prohibition of abuse of rights) and Article 18 (limitation on
use of restrictions on rights) read in conjunction with all those provisions. As regards a number of other allegations,
the Court held that it was not necessary to consider the issues raised.
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The Court also decided, unanimously, that the question of the possible application of Article 41 (just satisfaction) of
the Convention was not ready for decision.
There can hardly be any comparison between the State's complaint against Turkey and the complaint of Cypriot
citizens of Turkish origin against the State of Cyprus, but it may be worthwhile noting that this judgment came only
a fortnight after the first one.
In a judgment (available only in English) delivered at Strasbourg on 23 May 2001 in the case of Denizci and Others
v. Cyprus (application nos. 25316-21/94 and 27207/95) the European Court of Human Rights found:
The applicants, İlker Denizci, Aziz Merthoca, Hüseyin Mavideniz, Yılmaz Mavideniz, Doğan Davulcular, Hasan
Merthoca, Erbay Kaptanoğlu, Taşer Ali Kismir and Rebiye Tufansoy, Cypriot nationals living in Cyprus.
In 1994 the applicants (and, in the case of the ninth applicant, her son) were living in the southern part of Cyprus.
Between 4 and 22 April 1994, the applicants were arrested by Cypriot police officers and ill-treated. They were
obliged to sign statements saying that they were leaving for the Northern part of Cyprus of their own free will. They
were then expelled to Northern Cyprus, and told that they would be killed if they returned to the south. However,
certain applicants returned later to the south, where they were obliged by the police to give statements to the effect
that they had been ill-treated by the "Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus" (the "TRNC") authorities, who had
forced them to sign application forms to the European Commission of Human Rights. On 2 June 1994, upon his
return to the south, the ninth applicant’s son, İlker Tufansoy, was shot and killed by unknown persons.
The applications were lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 12 September 1994. The
applications were joined and declared admissible by the Commission on 20 January 1998. On 23 January 1998 the
Commission decided to take oral evidence in respect of the applicants’ allegations. Evidence was heard by the
Commission in Nicosia from 31 August to 4 September 1998. On 1 November 1999 the applications were
transmitted to the Court.
The applicants alleged violations of Articles 3, 5 and 8 and Article 14 in conjunction with Articles 3 and 5 of the
Convention, Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 and Articles 2 and 3 of Protocol No. 4.
The Court held unanimously that there had been:
• no violation of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights;
• a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman treatment) of the Convention;
• a violation of Article 5 § 1 (right to liberty and security);
• no violation of Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) in respect of İlker Denizci and that it was

unnecessary to consider separately this complaint in respect of Hasan Merthoca;
• a violation of Article 2 of Protocol No. 4 (freedom of movement).
The Court also held, unanimously, that: it was unnecessary to consider separately the applicants’ complaint under
Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) or to examine the case under Article 3 of Protocol No. 4
(prohibition of expulsion of nationals); that no separate issue arose under Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination)
in conjunction with Articles 3 and 5; and, that the respondent State had not failed to comply with its obligations
under former Article 25 § 1 (not to hinder right to make individual application; now replaced by Article 34).
Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), the Court awarded each applicant 20,000 Cyprus pounds (CYP) for
non-pecuniary damage and to all the applicants the aggregate amount of CYP 25,000 for legal costs and expenses,
less the 6,045 French Francs received in legal aid from the Council of Europe.
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The Right to Life
In 2001 the ECHR ruled on a number of cases of extra judicial killings and “disappearances” in Turkey. One case
was struck out after the applicant did not accept the friendly settlement.

Murat Akman
The case lodged by Faysal Akman against Turkey after his son, Murat Akman was killed during a home raid on 19
January 1997 in Mardin’s Savur district, was struck from the list on 26 June 2001.
Faysal Akman alleged that on 20 January 1997, on police orders, he opened the door to his home and five members
of the security forces entered and searched his house. At the request of one of the security force members, he called
his son, Murat, who appeared, holding his identity card in his hand. He claimed that a member of the security forces
took the card, looked at it, threw it on the floor and then started to shoot at Murat using an automatic rifle. The
applicant, who at this time was being restrained, was taken to another room.
Later the public prosecutor went to the house together with a doctor. Statements were taken from the applicant, his
other son, Salih, and from Murat’s wife Şemse. On an unspecified date the applicant filed a complaint with the
Public Prosecutor of Savur, but he was not aware of any investigation having been initiated in respect of the incident.
In their observations on the admissibility and merits of the applicant’s observations, the Turkish Government
disputed the applicant’s account of his son’s killing. The government offered GBP/£ 85,000 compensation as a
friendly settlement and made the following declaration:
"The Government regrets the occurrence of individual cases of death resulting from the use of excessive force as in
the circumstances of Murat Akman’s death notwithstanding existing Turkish legislation and the resolve of the
Government to prevent such actions.
”It is accepted that the use of excessive or disproportionate force resulting in death constitutes a violation of Article 2
of the Convention and the Government undertakes to issue appropriate instructions and adopt all necessary measures
to ensure that the right to life – including the obligation to carry out effective investigations – is respected in the
future. It is noted in this connection that new legal and administrative measures have been adopted which have
resulted in a reduction in the occurrence of deaths in circumstances similar to those of the instant application as well
as more effective investigations.
”The Government considers that the supervision by the Committee of Ministers of the execution of Court judgments
concerning Turkey in this and similar cases is an appropriate mechanism for ensuring that improvements will
continue to be made in this context. To this end, necessary co-operation in this process will continue to take place."
The applicant declined the offer. However, considering the government’s friendly settlement declaration dated 21
March 2001, the court accepted the friendly settlement and struck the case out of the case list.
The Court recalled that Article 37 of the Convention provided that it might, at any stage of the proceedings, decide to
strike out an application and stated: “Having carefully examined the terms of the declaration and having regard to the
nature of the admissions contained in the declaration as well as the scope and extent of the various undertakings,
together with the amount of compensation proposed, the Court considered that it was no longer justified to continue
to examine the application.”
Case of Çiçek v. Turkey

Among the judgments of 27 February was one case of “disappearance” from Turkey. The complaint came from
Hamza Çiçek, born in 1930, living in Dernek, a village in Lice district of Diyarbakır. She brought her application on
behalf of herself and her two sons, Tahsin and Ali İhsan Çiçek, and her grandson Çayan Çiçek, all three of whom
“disappeared” in 1994 when they were, respectively, 44, 20 and 16-years-old.
In its judgment, the Court accepted that, on 10 May 1994, soldiers came to Dernek and took six villagers, including 
the applicant’s two sons, to Lice Regional Boarding School, where they were blindfolded and held in the basement of 
the building. Two days later, Tahsin and Ali İhsan Çiçek were taken out of the room, allegedly to be released. A day
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later the other detainees were released. On returning to the village, however, they found that Tahsin and Ali İhsan
Çiçek had not come back.
The application was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 8 November 1994. Having declared
the application admissible on 26 February 1996, the Commission conducted its own investigation and appointed
three delegates to take evidence from witnesses at hearings conducted in Ankara in June 1997 and June 1998. The
case was transmitted to the Court on 1 November 1999.
The Court held by six votes to one that Article 2 (right to life) of the Convention had been violated in respect of
Tahsin and Ali İhsan Çiçek. Taking into account that no information had come to light concerning the whereabouts
of them for a period of six-and-a-half years, the Court was satisfied that Tahsin and Ali İhsan Çiçek must be
presumed dead following an unacknowledged detention by the security forces.
The Court observed that the public prosecutor of Lice heard testimonies from the co-detainees of Tahsin and Ali
İhsan three-and-a-half years after the incident. While the Court could not establish a breach of Article 3 (prohibition
of torture and ill-treatment) concerning the sons, it ruled differently on the applicant herself. The Court observed that
the applicant had had no news of her sons for almost six years and had been living with the fear that they were dead.
The uncertainty, doubt and apprehension she suffered over a prolonged and continuing period of time had
undoubtedly caused her severe mental distress and anguish.
This and further arguments of the Court concerning a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) may count
as sample for other cases of “disappearance”. The Court stressed that the unacknowledged detention of an individual
was a most grave violation of Article 5. “Having assumed control over an individual, it is incumbent on the
authorities to account for his or her whereabouts. For this reason, Article 5 must be seen as requiring the authorities
to take effective measures to safeguard against the risk of disappearance and to conduct a prompt effective
investigation into an arguable claim that a person had been taken into custody and had not been seen since the
detentions at Lice Boarding School were not logged. This enabled those responsible for the act of deprivation of
liberty to conceal their involvement in a crime, to cover their tracks and to escape accountability.”
As in many cases before, in particular from South-eastern Turkey, partly under emergency legislation, the Court
ruled that Article 13 (right to an effective remedy) had been violated stating that Ms Çiçek’s complaint was never the
subject of any serious investigation. “No written statement was taken from her by the public prosecutor and no
enquiries were pursued with the soldiers who allegedly participated in the operation conducted in Dernek on 10 May
1994”.
Concerning the applicant's grandson, the Court found that there was no evidence to substantiate the allegations that
the security forces had detained the applicant’s grandson.
Under Article 41 (just satisfaction), by six votes to one, the Court awarded the applicant’s sons’ heirs 10,000 pounds
sterling (GBP) for pecuniary damage and GBP 40,000 for non-pecuniary damage, GBP 10,000 to the applicant for
non-pecuniary damage and, unanimously, GBP 10,000 to the applicant for costs and expenses.
Case of Şarlı v Turkey

Cemile Şarlı alleged that her son Ramazan Şarlı and daughter Cemile Şarlı had disappeared after being taken from
their home in Ulusoy in the region of Tatvan, south-east Turkey, by security forces in December 1993.
In a decision of 22 May the European Court of Human Rights recalled that it had not been proved beyond reasonable
doubt that Ramazan and Cemile Şarlı were taken by members of the security forces or that any detention occurred
for which the authorities might be held liable.
However, the Court considered that the applicant might be regarded as having an arguable complaint that her son and 
daughter had disappeared after allegedly being taken into custody. The family had made a complaint shortly after the 
events to the Tatvan public prosecutor. The security forces had been conducting an operation close to the village 
during the night and the identity of the people who came to take away Ramazan and Cemile Şarlı was arguably open 
to doubt. Accordingly, the authorities were under an obligation to conduct an effective investigation into the
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disappearance of the applicant’s children.
However, no effective criminal investigation could be considered to have been conducted, in violation of Article 13
(right to an effective remedy) of the European Convention on Human Rights.
The Court held, unanimously, that there had been no violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) of the
Convention, by six votes to one that there had been a violation of Article 13 and, by six votes to one, that Turkey had
failed to comply with its obligations under Article 34, formerly Article 25, (individual applications). The Court
awarded the applicant 5,000 pounds sterling (GBP) for non-pecuniary damage and GBP 18,000 for costs and
expenses. (The judgment is available only in English.)
Case of Akdeniz and others v Turkey

In the case of 11 villagers, ([2] ) who disappeared after their detention in the area between Muş and Kulp and Lice
district of Diyarbakır, on 9 October 1993 the relatives were awarded £ 630,000 in compensation. In the verdict of 31
May, the Court accepted that fact that the persons were dead, but could not establish the way of killing. Eyewitnesses
had stated that the detainees had been thrown out of a helicopter, while the government maintained that no
operations had been carried out in the area on or around that date. General Yavuz Ertürk alleged to have led the
operation did not appear in Court, although he had been called to testify.
The relatives of the “disappeared” first had applied to Kulp Public Prosecutor’s Office, but the case was transferred to
the prosecutor’s office at Diyarbakır SSC. After 4 years Diyarbakır SSC decided not to prosecute and this only after
that the petitions had been filed with the ECHR.
Case of Avşar v Turkey

The case concerns, principally, the events between 22 April and 7 May 1994, when Mehmet Şerif Avşar who had
been taken away by armed men was found killed outside Diyarbakır.
Five village guards and Mehmet Mehmetoğlu abducted Mehmet Şerif Avşar. A seventh man also appeared on the
scene. The seven men brought Mehmet Şerif Avşar to the gendarmerie at Saraykapı. After a while, Mehmet
Mehmetoğlu, the seventh man and two of the guards took Mehmet Şerif Avşar out of Diyarbakır.
Despite the complaints of the Avşar family, Mehmet Mehmetoğlu and the five village guards were allowed to return
to their homes. Their statements were taken on or about 5 May, but no steps were taken to identify, question or
locate the seventh person. The body of Mehmet Şerif Avşar was found on 7 May 1994, outside Diyarbakır. There
was no precise dating as to when he died nor any analysis of marks to verify if he had been ill-treated before his
death.
An investigation was effectively conducted by the Saraykapı station commander, which ended on 9 May 1994. On 5
July 1994, the five village guards appeared before the court and retracted their initial statements, supporting the
family’s account that a seventh person, a security officer, had been involved. Some four years later, an individual
Gültekin Sütçü, an army specialist sergeant, was identified as possibly being that person. He had disappeared abroad.
Five years, ten months after the commencement of the proceedings, one of the guards was convicted of murder and
Mehmet Mehmetoğlu and the other four were convicted of abduction. They were sentenced to 20 years and six years
and eight months’ imprisonment respectively.
In the verdict the Court recalled that there was a lack of accountability as regarded the security forces in south-east
Turkey in or about 1993 and further noted that this case additionally highlighted the risks attached to the use of
civilian volunteers in a quasi-police function. It had been established in this case that guards were used regularly on a
variety of official operations, including the apprehension of suspects.
The ECHR found violations of Article 2 (right to life); of Article 3 (prohibition of torture or degrading treatment or
punishment); of Article 13 (right to an effective remedy); but not of Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination). The
Court awarded the applicant 60,000 pounds sterling (GBP) for pecuniary and non-pecuniary damage and GBP
17,320 for costs and expenses as compensation.
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Case of Tanlı v Turkey

The ECHR judgment in the case of Tanlı v. Turkey dates 10 April 2001. The applicant Mustafa Tanlı claimed that
on 27 June 1994, gendarmes had arrived at the village to carry out a search. They had left taking the applicant's son
Mahmut Tanlı (22) with them. On 28 June, the police had informed him that his son had died of a heart attack while
in custody. He also reported that he had seen that his son’s body had shown marks and blows of force. An autopsy
had been carried on the body. According to the report, death had been caused by heart failure. There were no signs of
blows or violence.
During the investigation, the public prosecutor interviewed the three police officers involved in interrogating
Mahmut Tanlı. According to them, Tanlı at first had refused to admit any connection with the PKK. When details
had been put to him of his alleged connections, he had become excited and had a heart attack. After the investigation,
an indictment was drawn up accusing the three police officers of an offence of causing the death of Mahmut Tanlı by
ill-treatment in their capacity as police officers, under Article 243 of the Turkish Penal Code. İstanbul Forensic
Institute performed an autopsy on the body exhumed on 9 June 1995. The report issued by the 1st Specialist
Committee of İstanbul Forensic Institute indicated that the body was in an advanced state of putrefaction, and owing
to advanced putrefaction, it could not be established whether or not the deceased died as a result of torture, assault or
battery; nor was it possible to determine the cause of death. The report added that the findings in the first report were
without scientific value, as the skin and other tissues had to be sectioned and examined to investigate deceptive
traumatic changes. The local court declared that it had not been possible to determine the cause of death, and decided
to acquit all defendants.
The ECHR held by the majority of votes that the Government were liable for the death of Mahmut Tanlı in violation
of Article 2 of the Convention. The Court also held that there was a violation of Article 13 of the Convention. On the
other hand, the Court held unanimously that there was no violation of Article 3 of the Convention, as "there is
therefore no evidence, apart from the unexplained cause of death, to support a finding that acts of torture were
carried out." The Court also held unanimously that there was no violation of Article 5 and Articles 14 or 18 of the
Convention. The Court awarded the applicant 10,000 pounds sterling (GBP) for non-pecuniary damage and GBP
12,000 for legal fees and expenses. The Court also awarded (six votes to one) GBP 38,754.77 for pecuniary damage
and GBP 20,000 for non-pecuniary damage, to be held by the applicant for his son’s widow and child.
Case of Bilgin v Turkey

The Court has given its judgment on the case of Kenan Bilgin’s disappearance on 17 July 2001. The judgment found
a violation of Article 2 (right to life); a violation of Article 5 (right to liberty and security) and a violation of
Article 13 (right to an effective remedy). The Court awarded 200,000 French francs (FRF) for non-pecuniary
damage, FRF 25,000 for pecuniary damage and FRF 45,000 for legal costs and expenses.
Kenan Bilgin “disappeared” on 12 September 1994 while being held in custody.
Kenan Bilgin was detained in Ankara on 12 September 1994. He remained there until at least 3 October 1994.
Eleven witnesses said that they had seen him and heard him cry out for help and moan while they were being held in
custody on the premises.
“Disappeared villagers”
On 6 November a decision was reached on cases of „disappearances“ from southeastern Turkey. Four relatives had
complained on behalf of the victims. The Court found the following facts: „In 1994, all the inhabitants of Kırkağaç
village were evacuated on the instructions of the security forces and moved to Fındıklı. On 13 August 1994 a police
operation was carried out in Fındıklı; the police searched all the houses in the village but found nothing. The
applicants’ relatives were taken from their houses and flown by helicopter to an unknown place.
The applicants complain, relying on Articles 2 (right to life) and 5 (right to liberty and security), of the European 
Convention on Human Rights that, following the police operation, their relatives have not been seen or heard of 
since. The European Court of Human Rights has struck out the case after a friendly settlement was agreed, including
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the following declaration from the Turkish Government: "The Government regret the occurrence of the actions
which have led to the bringing of the present applications, in particular the disappearance of the applicants’ close
relatives and the anguish caused to their family. It is accepted that the unrecorded deprivation of liberty and
insufficient investigations into the allegations of disappearance constituted violations of Articles 2, 5 and 13 [right to
an effective remedy] of the Convention.” The applicants have been awarded, on an ex gratia basis, the global sum of
34,000 pounds sterling.

Torture and Ill-treatment
Despite the systematic character of torture in Turkey, friendly settlements were reached in some torture and
ill-treatment cases in 2001.
For example, on 1 March the ECHR closed the file of Elif Gelgeç and M. İzzet Özdemir, since a friendly
settlement had been reached in November 2000. Both applicants had complained about torture between 26 May and
3 June 1994, the time they were held by the political police at İstanbul Police HQ. Both had filed official complaints
to the public prosecutor, but the ensuing court case had resulted in acquittal of the police officers. On 24 November
2000 the Turkish Government offered to pay 7,500 pounds sterling to each of the applicants and they accepted that
offer on 28 November.
On 6 March 2001 the case of Çavuşoğlu v. Turkey was closed since the parties had reached a friendly settlement.
The case had been filed on 2 August 1996. Özgür Çavuşoğlu alleged to have been tortured in custody. On 17
November 1995 he was detained and taken to the Anti-Terrorism Branch of İzmir Police HQ. He was accused of
being a member of an illegal leftist organization. Until his formal arrest on 27 November he was examined twice, but
the reports by İzmir Forensic's Institute did not mention any injuries or signs of blows. On 28 November 1995 he
underwent a third medical examination in prison by a medical expert, who noted the presence of some bruises on his
body. Nevertheless all complaints by the prisoner and his lawyer were turned down by Karşıyaka Penal Court.
By letter dated 14 September 2000, the Government informed the Court that they were prepared to pay 75,000
French Francs on an ex gratia basis to the applicant with a view to securing a friendly settlement of the case. By
letter of 17 October 2000 the applicant’s representative informed the Court of the applicant’s acceptance of the
Government’s proposal.
Lalehan Ekinci was detained in İstanbul on 20 February 1994 on allegations of being a member of the PKK. She
complained about torture and accepted a friendly settlement by being paid Francs 48,000. Lalehan Ekinci had been
held in custody for 13 days and tortured during this time. She was later arrested and released on 21 April 1995.
Fırat Koç was detained on 17 February 1994 on charges of membership of the PKK. He stayed in custody for 15
days and for about one year in pre-trial detention. He accepted a friendly settlement in form of compensation of
Francs 51,000.
Ayfer Ercan convicted and sentenced to life imprisonment for membership of an illegal organization was arrested in
İstanbul. She complained under Article 3 (prohibition of torture or inhuman or degrading treatment) that she was
tortured in police custody. She further complained, relying on Article 5 §§ 3 (right to be brought promptly before a
judge) and 4 (right to have lawfulness of detention decided speedily by a court) about the length (15 days) and
lawfulness of her detention. Finally she complained, relying on Article 6 §§ 1 and 3 (c) (right to legal assistance of
own choosing), that İstanbul State Security Court lacked independence and impartiality and that she was denied the
assistance of a lawyer during her questioning by the police, the public prosecutor and the State Security Court judge.
She accepted a friendly settlement awarding her GBP 30,000 as compensation.
Case of Devrim Berktay v Turkey

On 1 March the judgment in the case of Berktay v. Turkey was announced. Hüseyin and Devrim Berktay (who are
father and son) had complained about an incident in Diyarbakır in February 1993. Following the detention of Devrim
Berktay (17 at the time) the police took him for a search in his home. Devrim Berktay was severely injured due to a
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fall from the balcony.
In the light of the circumstances of the case, the Court was not persuaded that the acts of the police officers when
searching the applicant’s home at a time when Devrim Berktay was under their control were of a type or degree that
amounted to a violation of Article 2 of the Convention (right to life). But the Court stressed that people in police
custody were vulnerable and the authorities had a duty to protect them. The Court said that the police officers’
acquittal in criminal proceedings did not relieve the respondent State of its responsibility under the Convention. The
Government had confined themselves to referring to the outcome of the domestic criminal proceedings in which
decisive weight had been attached to the police officers’ account that Devrim Berktay had thrown himself from the
balcony.
The Court therefore found that in the circumstances of the case the respondent State was responsible for the injuries
caused by the fall and concluded that there had been a violation of Article 3 of the Convention.
The Court did not consider that the deprivation of Devrim Berktay’s liberty while his home was being searched had
been " prescribed by law" or was attributable to " reasonable suspicion of [his] having committed an offence".
Consequently, there had also been a violation of Article 5 § 1 of the Convention.
The Court also found that the applicants had been deprived of an effective remedy satisfying the requirements of
Article 13 regarding their allegations against the police officers. During the investigation and subsequent court case
against the police officers the testimony of the victim had not even been taken. Accordingly, there had been a
violation of Article 13 of the Convention.
The Court awarded Devrim Berktay 55,000 pounds sterling (GBP) for pain and suffering and non-pecuniary damage
and Hüseyin Berktay GBP 2,500 for non-pecuniary damage. It awarded the applicants GBP 12,000 for legal costs
and expenses, less 26,636 French francs (FRF) paid by the Council of Europe in legal aid.
Case of Mehmet Altay v Turkey

In the written judgment of 22 May 2001 in the case of Altay v. Turkey, the European Court of Human Rights found:
Mehmet Altay, born in 1956, was suspected of being a member of an illegal armed organization, the "TKP/B-SHB"
(Turkish Communist Party/Union) and of having carried out violent activities on that organization’s behalf. Mr Altay
was arrested by police in İstanbul on 2 February 1993 and taken into police custody in the anti-terrorist wing of the
police headquarters in İstanbul. On 15 February 1993, that is, on the fourteenth day of his custody, he underwent a
medical examination. The medical report recorded scars on forehead and scars the left temple. The court doctor
prescribed three-day sick leave. On the following day Mr Altay was brought before the public prosecutor and the
judge of the İstanbul State Security Court. The judge ordered him to be placed in pre-trial detention.
Subsequently, the applicant lodged a criminal complaint on 11 May 1993 alleging ill-treatment by the police officers
that had been on duty during his time in police custody. The public prosecutor forwarded the complaint to the
İstanbul Governor’s Office. The İstanbul Governor instructed the prosecutor to discontinue the case on grounds of
insufficient incriminating evidence.
In the meantime, on 4 March 1993, the public prosecutor at the State Security Court charged the applicant with being
one of the founders and leaders of an armed group whose purpose was the destruction of the constitutional order and
national unity, and of having carried out bomb attacks and armed robberies on behalf of the organization in question.
İstanbul SSC delivered its judgment on 26 May 1994. It held that Mr Altay was guilty of the offence as charged,
committed on behalf of the TKP/B-SHB with the aim of overthrowing the constitutional order, and sentenced him to
capital punishment commuted to life imprisonment under Article 146 TPC. On 2 June 1995 the Court of Cassation
upheld that judgment.
The Court held that there had been a violation of Article 3 (prohibition of inhuman treatment); a violation of
Article 5 § 3 (right to freedom and security) and a violation of Article 6 § 1 (right to a fair trial). The Court awarded
the applicant 100,000 French francs (FRF) for non-pecuniary damage, and FRF 10,000 for costs and expenses.
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Refoulement of Refugees
ECHR continued to investigate the application lodged by two Uzbek nationals against Turkey. The Court did not
reach a decision in 2001. The Court issued an “interim order” in 1999 to stop deportation of these two people wanted
for their political actions in their home country, but the government did not comply with it. The last hearing in this
case was on 23 October 2001.
The applicants claimed that their extradition would put their lives at grave risk and would violate Article 2 and 3 of
the Convention. In addition, they claimed that should they be prosecuted in their country, it would violate Article 6
of the Convention, as the courts did not conduct fair trials being highly influenced by the political sphere.
The applicants further claimed that Turkish courts did not give them full hearing in addition to hampering their
access to their court files when deciding on the Uzbek government’s request on extradition. This would be another
violation of Article 6 of the Convention by Turkey.
Turkey declared in a letter dated 19 April 1999 that there had been sufficient safeguards from the Uzbek government
for an extradition. The government had assured that, “the applicants’ properties will not be confiscated, they will not
be tortured and not be sentenced to death.” Moreover, the Republic of Uzbekistan was a state party to the United
Nation’s Anti-Torture Convention and had confirmed the full implementation of this convention towards Turkey and
the international community.
The Supreme Court of Uzbekistan found the applicants guilty as charged on 28 July 1999 and sentenced one of them
to 20 years and the other to 11 years’ imprisonment.

Personal Security and Detention Practices
The majority of the cases under Article 5 of the Convention, i.e. personal security and freedom, were terminated by
friendly settlements in 2001. For example, on 16 March some newspapers reported on a friendly settlement in the
case of Abdullah Akın, now Mayor of Batman from the People's Democracy Party (HADEP). On 23 June 1996,
when he was the chairman of HADEP for Diyarbakır province he had been detained with others after a congress of
his party in Ankara and held in custody for 11 days. He was released after a short arrest on 12 July. According to the
press reports the Turkish Government accepted to pay compensation of 30,000 French Francs for prolonged
detention and the applicant accepted that on the grounds that nothing more could be gained by a decision of the
Court.
Juveniles from Manisa

The applicants complained about the length of time (between 7 and 10 days) they were held in police custody,
relying on Article 5 § 3. The so-called “juveniles from Manisa“ (Mahir Göktaş, Ayşe Mine Balkanlı, Özgür Zeybek,
Münire Apaydın, Fulya Apaydın, Sema Taşar, Boran Şenol, Erdoğan Kılıç, Abdullah Yücel Karakaş, Levent Kılıç,
Jale Kurt, Aşkın Yeğin, Faruk Deniz, Ali Göktaş, Emrah Sait Erda and Hüseyin Korkut were awarded sums of
between 85,000 and 110,000 FRF and a global sum of 35,000 FRF to be paid for costs and expenses.
In a separate case, Ekin Morsümbül, who had been held in custody for 12 days, received a global sum of 35,000
FRF.
Orhan Yıldırım, Reşit Dayan, Nasrullah Toraman, Osman Aksoy, Suphi Tutmaz, Binali Gençel, Memduh Demir,
Süleyman Aksoy, Melik Demir, Abdullah Turan, Abbas Üste, Abdurrahim Çimen, Mirhan Arslan, Tahsin Özer and
Selahattin Güven, who had been held in custody for 5 to 15 days, will receive a global sum of 525,000 FRF on an ex
gratia basis.
On 27 September the ECHR reached a verdict in a similar case on the length of police custody. The Court held
unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 5 § 3 and awarded each of the 10 applicants amounts of
between 550 and 2,300 in pounds sterling (GBP) for non-pecuniary damage. The applicants Cafer Cengiz, Sultan
Toptaş, Zübeyit Coşkun, Mustafa Aydın, Abdulsamat Çelik, Velat Esen, Ekrem Günay, Abdurrahim Özkahraman,
Abdurrahman Araz and Hicran Aydoğmuş had been held in custody for 5 to 11 days.
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Right to Fair Trial
In 2001, a number of cases of political prisoners who had been denied to benefit from Law No. 4616 on Conditional
Release and Suspension of Trials and Sentences were forwarded to the ECHR claiming that Articles 5, 6, 13 and 14
of the Convention had been violated. The ECHR passed judgments on some cases regarding the right to fair trial.
Others were stuck due to a friendly settlement.
Case of Sadak and Others v Turkey

On 8 December 1994 Ankara SSC had sentenced the four applicants, all former parliamentarians and members of the
former Democracy Party (DEP), to 15 year’s imprisonment for belonging to an armed organization (namely the
PKK), under Article 168 TPC.
They complained that they were denied a fair trial before an independent and impartial tribunal, particularly in view
of the presence of a military judge. They also alleged, relying on Articles 10 (freedom of expression), 11 (freedom of
association) and 14 (prohibition of discrimination), that they were convicted for putting forward, as parliamentarians,
the views of the Kurdish population in Turkey and of having developed peaceful solutions to the Kurdish question.
Finding that the Ankara State Security Court was not an independent and impartial tribunal within the meaning of
Article 6, the Court held that there had been a violation of Article 6. The Court further held, that the applicants’
rights under Article 6 § 3 (a) and (b) had been violated, in that they had not been able to have key witnesses
questioned. Having found that that the applicants’ membership of an illegal armed organization was not established
following a fair trial, within the meaning of Article 6 of the Convention, the Court held that it was not necessary to
examine the complaints raised under Articles 10, 11 or 14.
The Court awarded 25,000 American dollars (USD) to each applicant for damage and a total of USD 10,000 for
costs and expenses. (The judgment exists only in French.)
Case of Zana v Turkey

In the case of Mehdi ZANA v. Turkey, the European Court of Human Rights delivered the following judgment on 6
March:
On 28 June 1992 the applicant (Mehdi Zana) participated in a meeting organized by a political party, the People’s
Labour Party (Halkin Emek Partisi, HEP), in Bursa. At this meeting he made a speech on the Kurdish question. The
Chief Public Prosecutor at İstanbul SSC instituted criminal proceedings against the applicant charging him with
disseminating separatist propaganda under Article 8 § 1 of the Law to Fight Terrorism (LFT). On 14 April 1994
İstanbul SSC sentenced the applicant to 2 years’ imprisonment. The court held that the following phrases in the
applicant’s speech contravened Article 8 of the LFT:
“... We know how to die for our cause and we do even die...O Kurds! join hands, give a martyr every day... we will
maintain our cause until we achieve it... we are going to stop this oppression and we are going to get our rights with
our fists... if the present Government do not say ‘stop’ to this oppression, we are going to stop it... we have taken an
oath not to withdraw, even if only a single warrior remains... Kurdistan is seen on the horizon...”
On 31 January 1995 the Court of Cassation upheld the İstanbul SSC's judgment, but the applicant was informed
much later, since he was serving another sentence in prison. Following the amendments made by Law No. 4126 of
27 October 1995 to the LFT, İstanbul SSC ex officio re-examined the applicant’s case. On 16 February 1996 the
court confirmed the applicant’s conviction, but reduced the sentence to 1 year’s imprisonment. The applicant
appealed. On 12 January 1998 the Court of Cassation dismissed the applicant’s appeal, upholding the State Security
Court’s reasoning and its assessment of the evidence.
The case was lodged with the European Commission of Human Rights on 1 September 1995. Mr. Zana, represented 
by Sezgin Tanrıkulu, lawyer in Diyarbakır, alleged, in particular, that his conviction constituted an unjustified 
interference with his right to freedom of expression and that he was denied a fair hearing on account of the presence 
of a military judge on the bench of İstanbul SSC. By a decision of 19 September 2000 the Chamber declared the 
applicant’s complaint under Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention inadmissible and retained his complaint under
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Article 6 § 1 for examination on the merits. The judgment of 6 March does not provide any details on reasons for the
decision to declare the case inadmissible regarding Articles 9 and 10 of the Convention. After sessions on 18
September 2000 and 13 February 2001 the ECHR unanimously held that there has been a violation of Article 6 § 1
of the Convention, but also declared that there was no necessity for pecuniary compensation, because the decision as
such was compensation for the applicant.
Cases of Devrimci Yol

On 25 September the European Court of Human Rights notified on 18 chamber judgments (friendly settlements
among them to be final). The first 13 applicants did not accept a friendly settlement. They had been accused of being
members of the illegal armed organization Dev-Yol (Revolutionary Way) and of involvement in activities
undertaken in the name of Dev-Yol including bomb attacks and/or killings. They complained, relying on Article 6 §
1 of the European Convention on Human Rights (right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time), about the lack of
independence and impartiality of Ankara Martial Law Court and the length of the criminal proceedings against them
(between 14 and 16 years).
Concerning the length of criminal proceedings, in all 13 judgments the European Court of Human Rights held that
there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1. Concerning the independence and impartiality of the Martial Law Court,
the Court held, by six votes to one, that there had been a violation of Article 6 § 1 in 10 judgments and in respect of
two of three further applicants.
The Court awarded between 80,000 and 100,000 in French francs (FRF) for non-pecuniary damage and, where
applicants had submitted claims, costs and expenses.
Cases Ecer and Zeyrek v Turkey

In another verdict of 27 February the Court established a violation of Article 7 (no punishment without law) of the
Convention. Abdülaziz Ecer and Mehmet Zeyrek were convicted in May 1994 for “supporting the PKK” and
sentenced to three years and nine months’ imprisonment. While the offence had been committed in 1988 and 1989
the applicants had been sentenced according to Law No. 3713 on Fighting Terrorism that entered into force on 12
April 1991.
The European Court of Human Rights held unanimously that there had been a violation of Article 7 because of
retrospective punishment and awarded each of the applicants 7,500 American Dollars (USD) for non-pecuniary
damage and USD 3,000 for costs.
Case of Akbay v Turkey

On 7 August 1995 Abdulbaki Akbay was arrested on suspicion of having taken part in a Kurdistan Workers’ Party
(PKK) meeting. He was detained by the İstanbul Police from 7 to 15 August 1995 and then by the Tatvan Police for
22 days, where he confessed to being a PKK member and to having murdered a police officer. In a judgment of 4
March 1996 Diyarbakır SSC found the applicant guilty of PKK membership and sentenced him to 12-and-a-half
year’s imprisonment.
The applicant complained that he was ill-treated while in police custody. He further complained that he was not
brought promptly before a judge and that he was tortured while being questioned.
The case has been struck out following a friendly settlement in which the Turkish Government have made the
following declaration:
"The Government regret the occurrence, as in the case in question, of individual examples of ill-treatment of people
in police custody by the authorities, notwithstanding the Turkish legislation in place and the Government’s
determination to prevent such events.
"The Government accept that subjecting detainees to torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment
breaches Article 3 of the Convention, and they undertake to issue appropriate instructions and to adopt all necessary
measures to ensure future compliance with the prohibition of such types of ill-treatment - which implies an
obligation to conduct effective investigations."
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A global sum of 250,000 French francs (FRF) is to be paid to the applicant.

Internal Displacement
The ECHR decisions in 2001 on cases of internal displacement did not differ much from earlier decisions. Most
cases were solved by friendly settlements.
Kemal Güven, Cemal Güven and Nurhayat Güven had complained that they had been victims of violations of
Articles 3 (prohibition of degrading or inhuman treatment or punishment), 5, 6 (right to a fair trial), 8 (right to
respect for private and family life), 13 and 14 (prohibition of discrimination) of the Convention and Article 1 of
Protocol No. 1 (protection of property) on account of the destruction of their property by the security forces.
The friendly settlement granted GBP 10,000 on an ex gratia basis to each applicant for any non-pecuniary or
pecuniary damage, costs and expenses.
In a similar case 16 villagers accepted a friendly settlement against the payment of GBP 173,000 as compensation.
Şevket İşçi was awarded GBP 15,000 for the loss of his home. In yet another case, 12 applicants: Kasım, Cemal,
Sultan, Arife, Nuriye, Kemal, Ali Aziz, Yıldız, Songül, Gülbahar and Eser Aydın and Şirin Erenler-Aydın had
complained of the disappearance of their husband and father and the alleged destruction by security forces of their
family home, property and animals in Sarısaltık village in south-east Turkey. They relied on Articles 2 (right to life),
3, 5 (right to liberty and security), 6, 8 (right to respect for family life), 13 (right to an effective remedy), 14 and 18
(limitation on use of restrictions on rights) and Article 1 of Protocol No. 1 (protection of property).
The case was struck out following a friendly settlement in which GBP 68,000 inclusive of costs and expenses had to
be paid on an ex gratia basis.
Case of Dulaş v Turkey

The decision was taken on 30 January. Zübeyde Ulaş (70) had alleged that her house in Çitlibahçe village of Hazro
district (Diyarbakır) was set on fire by gendarmes on 8 November 1993. The Court agreed that Articles 3
(ill-treatment) and 8 (protection of private possession) of the European Convention on Human Rights had been
violated and ordered Turkey to pay GBP 37,500 as compensation. The application had been lodged with the
European Commission of Human Rights on 2 May 1994. Having declared the application admissible, the
Commission adopted a report on 6 September 1999 in which it expressed the opinion that there had been violations
of several Articles of the Convention and referred the case to the Court on 30 October 1999. The Court considered
the facts as established in a hearing of witnesses by the Commission.
The Court noted that the applicant did not approach any domestic authority with her complaints before introducing
her application to the Commission. In fact, only after the Commission had asked Turkey for a statement on this case
a public prosecutor took the testimony of Ms Ulaş on 10 October 1995. However, the prosecutor did not take any
investigative step, before issuing a decision of non-competence and referring the case to an administrative council.
Pointing at previous cases the Court ruled that the applicant had been denied an effective remedy for her complaints
in breach of Article 13 of the Convention.

Freedom of Association
On 16 January a hearing was held on the ban of the Welfare Party (Refah Partisi = RP). Exactly three years before
the Constitutional Court of Turkey had dissolved the RP on the ground that it had become a “center of activities
against to the principle of secularism”. It also ordered RP's assets to be transferred to the Treasury. It further held that
public statements of RP's leaders, and particularly of Necmettin Erbakan, Şevket Kazan and Ahmet Tekdal, made the
party directly responsible for the unconstitutionality of its activities and decided, as an accessory penalty, to strip
them of their office as members of parliament and debar them from holding certain other kinds of political office for
five years.
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On 22 May 1998 the RP and the three leaders filed applications complaining of violations of Articles 9 (freedom of
thought), 10 (freedom of expression), 11 (freedom of association), 14 (prohibition of discrimination), 17 (prohibition
of abuse of rights) and 18 (limitation on use of restrictions on rights) of the European Convention on Human Rights
and Articles 1 (protection of property) and 3 (right to free elections) of Protocol No. 1. The Court’s Third Section
declared the applications partly admissible on 3 October 2000. After the hearing on 16 January the Court started its
deliberations, which were held in private.
In a judgment delivered at Strasbourg on 31 July 2001 the European Court of Human Rights held, by four votes to
three, that there had been no violation of Article 11 (freedom of assembly and association) of the European
Convention on Human Rights and unanimously that no separate issues arose under Articles 9, 10, 14, 17 and 18 of
the Convention and Articles 1 and 3 of Protocol No. 1.
The Court considered that, when campaigning for changes in legislation or to the legal or constitutional structures of
the State, political parties continued to enjoy the protection of the provisions of the Convention and of Article 11 in
particular provided they complied with two conditions: (1) the means used to those ends had to be lawful and
democratic from all standpoints and (2) the proposed changes had to be compatible with fundamental democratic
principles. It necessarily followed that political parties whose leaders incited others to use violence and/or supported
political aims that were inconsistent with one or more rules of democracy or sought the destruction of democracy
and the suppression of the rights and freedoms it recognised could not rely on the Convention to protect them from
sanctions imposed as a result.
The Court held that the sanctions imposed on the applicants could reasonably be considered to meet a pressing social
need for the protection of democratic society, since, on the pretext of giving a different meaning to the principle of
secularism, the leaders of the Refah Partisi had declared their intention to establish a plurality of legal systems based
on differences in religious belief, to institute Islamic law (the Sharia), a system of law that was in marked contrast to
the values embodied in the Convention. They had also left in doubt their position regarding recourse to force in order
to come to power and, more particularly, to retain power.
The Court considered that even if States’ margin of appreciation was narrow in the area of the dissolution of political
parties, since pluralism of ideas and parties was an inherent element of democracy, the State concerned could
reasonably prevent the implementation of such a political programme, which was incompatible with Convention
norms, before it was given effect through specific acts that might jeopardise civil peace and the country’s democratic
regime.

Cases of Expropriation
A considerable number of applications decided by ECHR in 2001 concerned cases involving damages caused by
non-payment or late payment of compensation for expropriations by governmental institutions. For instance, the case
lodged by 21 villagers from Sinop and Samsun provinces on expropriation of their lads for dam construction by the
State Water Institute along the Kızılırmak River in 1987 was decided on 5 June 2001. The case was lodged in 1991.
ECHR decided that Protocol 1 Art.1 (protection of personal property) was violated. Not counting court fees, Turkey
was ordered to pay USD 275,000 in total compensation to the applicants.
Likewise, the ECHR decided on 20 applications from Turkey involving Protocol 1 Article 1 “protecting personal
property.” The applicants had not been paid the expropriation fee for the construction of the Karakaya Dam on time
and the late payment did not take inflation rate into account. The judgment included payment of compensation in
USD 282,075 for pecuniary damages and USD 16,000 for non-pecuniary damages to the 20 applicants.
ECHR 2001 Cases
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Application Judgment Violated Articles Compensation

1. Dulaş 30.01.01 3, 8, 1/1, 13 and 25 GBP 22.600 + 14.900

24 files (74) 30.01.01 1/1

26. Cihan 30.01.01 5 FF 30.000 + 20.000

27. Cankoçak 20.02.01 6/1 FF 100.000 + 10.000

28. Çiçek 27.02.01 2, 5, 3, 13 GBP 60.000 + 10.000

29. Ecer and Zeyrek 27.02.01 7/1 $ 15.000 + 3.000

30. Özel et al (3) 27.02.01 1/1 $ 183.956

31. Alpay 27.02.01 1/1 $ 75.000

32. Gelgeç, Özdemir 27.02.01 3 GBP 15.000

33. Berktay (2) 01.03.01 3, 5, 13 GBP 57.500 + 12.000

34. Zana 06.03.01 6/1 just satisfaction

35. Çavuşoğlu 06.03.01 3 FF 75.000

36-61 (25 appl.) 10.04.01 1/1 (x1000).. + 79.777 +7.500

62. Tanlı 10.04.01 2, 13 GBP 68.755 + 9.760

63. Akın 12.04.01 5/3 FF 30.000

64. Şarlı 22.05.01 13, 34 GBP 5.000 + 18.000

65. Özata (6 persons) 22.05.01 5/3 FF 180.000

66. Kemal, Cemal & Nurhayat
Güven

(3) GBP 30.000

68. Değerli 22.05.01 5/3 FF 25.000

69 Aygördü et al 22.05.01 3, 1/1 (idp) GBP x 50.000

70. Ağgül et al 22.05.01 3, 1/1 (idp) GBP x 90.000

71. İnce et al (16) 22.05.01 3, 1/1 (idp) GBP x 33.000

72. Şanlı and Erol 22.05.01 5/3 FF 70.000

73. Civelek et al 22.05.01 1/1 $ 2.800

74. Kısa et al 22.05.01 1/1 $ 42.900

75. Altay 22.05.01 3, 5/3, 6/1 FF 100.000 + 10.000

76. Kortak 31.05.01 5/3 FF 30.000

77. Akdeniz et al 31.05.01 2, 3, 13, 5/1, 34 GBP 502.340+49.100

78. 20 files 05.06.01 1/1 $ 247.559 + 6.000

98. Koç 05.06.01 3, 5/3 FF 51.000

99. Ekinci 05.06.01 3, 5/3 FF 48.000

100. Gaganuş (4) 05.06.01 1/1 $ 6.392 + 2.000

101. Z.E. 07.06.01 5/3, 6 FF 140.000

102. Sürek 14.06.01 6/1, 10 $ 4.300

103. Akman 26.06.01 2 GBP 85.000

104. Dindaroğlu 26.06.01 6 (TEK)

105-124. 03.07.01 1/1 $ 298.075+6.000
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125. Kürküt 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 36.000

126. Değer 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 206.000

127. Avcı 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 206.000

128. Orak 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 203.000

129. Boğa 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 203.000

130. Doğan 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 206.000

131.Parlak, Aktürk 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 216.000 FF 40.000 + 15.000

132. Tay 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 200.000

133. Kızılgedik 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 200.000

134. Boğ 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 194.000

135. Demir 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 191.000

136. Şenses 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 188.000

137. Aydın et al (12) 10.07.01 2, 3, 5/3, 6 GBP 68.000

138. Özçelik et al (6) 10.07.01 5/3 FF 27.000, 15.000, 21.000

139. Fidan, Çağro, Özarslaner 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 100.000

140. Mutlu and Yıldız 10.07.01 5/3 FF 40.000

141. Yeşiltepe 10.07.01 5/3,4,5 FF 37.000

142. Çakmak 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 FF 45.000

143. Küçük 10.07.01 1/1 $ 93.590+2000

144. Ertuğrul 10.07.01 3, 5/3, 6 $ 50.687

145. Avşar 10.07.01 2, 13 GBP 62.500+17,320

146. Bilgin 17.07.01 2, 5, 13 FF 225.000+45.000

147. Karatepe and Kırt 17.07.01 5/3 FF 18.000+10.000

148. Okuyucu, Kara and Bilmen 17.07.01 5/3 FF 35.000+15.000

149. Bağcı and Murğ 17.07.01 5/3 FF 15.000+10.000

150. Çaloğlu 17.07.01 5/3 FF 45.000+10.000

151. Demir, Demir and Gül 17.07.01 5/3 FF 48.000+12.000

152. Sadak et al (4) 17.07.01 6 and 6/3 $ 100.000+10.000

153. M.T. et al 17.07.01 1/1 $ 133.928+8.000

154. A.T. et al 17.07.01 1/1 $ 1.148 + 500

155. E.A. et al 17.07.01 1/1 $ 66.818+3.000

156. Refah Partisi 31.07.01 no 11

157-190 (34)appl. 18.09.01 1/1 415.175+10.200

191. Şahiner 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000 + 15.000

192. Arı 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000

193. M.A. Yılmaz 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000

194. M.A. Yılmaz 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000

195. Gülşen and Ketenoğlu 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+15.000

196. Yıldırım 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+15.000
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197. Tamkoç 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+8.000

198. Yalgın 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+8.000

199. Güneş 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+8.000

200. Şahin 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000

201. Kızılöz 25.09.01 6/1 FF 80.000

202. Doğan 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000

203. Yakış 25.09.01 6/1 FF +20.000

204. A. Yalgın 25.09.01 6/1 FF 100.000+13.000

205. Ercan 25.09.01 6/1, 3 GBP 30.000

206. Göktaş (Manisa 16) 25.09.01 5/3 FF 1.690.000 + 35.000

207. Morsümbül 25.09.01 5/3 FF 35.000

208. Yıldırım et al (15) 25.09.01 5/3 FF 525.000

209. İşçi v. 25.09.01 3, 5, 6, 8 (zg) GBP 15.000

210. Günay et al (10) 27.09.01 5/3 GBP 6.850 + 1.000

211. Akbay 02.10.01 3, 4, 5, 6, 13 FF 250.000

212. Saki 30.10.01 3 FF 55.000

213. Bürkev 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

214. Kanbur 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

215. Başpınar 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

216. Yağız 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

217. Adıyaman 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

218. Genç 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

219. Pekdaş 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

220. Akçam 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

221. Keskin 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

222. Karademir 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

223. Akyazı 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

224. İnan 30.10.01 6/1 FF 70-100.000

225. Erdemli 30.10.01 6/1 FF 35.000

226. İ.İ., A.Ş., B.E. and A.Ö. 06.11.01 2, 5 (dis) GBP 34.000

227. Tuncay and Özlem Kaya 08.11.01 5/3, 4 and 6/1, 3 FF 27.000

228. Sari 08.11.01 6/1 No violation

229. Acar 18.12.01 3, 5/3 FF 188.000

230. Kemal Güngü 18.12.01 3, 5/3 FF 191.000

231. Eğinlioğlu 20.12.01 6/1 FF 50.000
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Footnotes
[1] The European Court of Human Rights (ECHR or the Court) was established in Strasbourg/France in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of

the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (the Convention). On 1 November 1998 a full-time Court was
established, replacing the original two-tier system of a part-time Commission and a Court. Turkey ratified the Convention in 1954, but
accepted the right to individual petition only in 1987. In 1990 Turkey declared to respect the decisions by the ECHR as legally binding.
Judgements of the Court can be followed at http:/ / www. echr. coe. int (http:/ / www. echr. coe. int/ )

[2] M. Şah Atala (24), Bahri Şimşek, Hasan Avar (41), Şerif Avar (24), Nusrettin Yerlikaya, Turan Demir (27), Behçet Tutuş (40), Abdi Yamuk,
Salih Akdeniz (65), Celil Aydoğdu, Ümit Taş
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General situation
Violation and prevention of rights[1] defined under the title of “freedom of thought” was widespread in the year 2001
in Turkey as in previous years. People, who criticized the arguments and practices determined by authorities as the
“state policy”, faced arbitrary detention, threats and were put on trial. The activities of non-governmental opposition
organizations and dissident publications were subject of bans and burdensome trials. People, who defended views
different from the “state policies”, particularly, human rights defenders and representatives of non-governmental
organizations (NGO) as well as associations, trade unions, political parties and publication offices, where these
people met, continued their activities under the threat of State Security Courts (SSCs) and imprisonment. In the State
of Emergency Region, freedom of thought, expression and communication was intensely under pressure. The
distribution, sale and publication of many books, newspapers and tape cassettes were banned in the State of
Emergency Region. Branches of NGOs and cultural and artistic institutions in the region faced trials or were closed
down without a judicial conviction. The Governorate for the State of Emergency Region removed from office or
exiled many civil servants in the Region for their “harmful views”.
Pressures on political parties, NGOs, journalists, writers and artists continued in 2001 as well, based on expressing
opinions challenging the official view. According to the information gathered by the HRFT, at least 457 trials were
heard at the SSCs and criminal courts regarding oral or written expression of opinion. As far as the HRFT could
gather, 855 persons were prosecuted in 339 such trials. Ninety-one of these trials were launched under Article 159 of
the Turkish Penal Code. Twenty-eight of the trials under Article 159 concluded in 2001 and 5 ended in conviction.
Eighteen of the 51 trials launched under Article 312 of the TPC ended in 2001 (13 ended in conviction, 5 in
acquittal). Seventy-one trials were launched under Article 169 of the TPC, 19 of which ended in the same year, 11 in
conviction. Fifty-nine trials were launched under Article 6 of the Anti-Terror Law; all of the 25 terminated ones
resulted in conviction. Under Articles 7 and 8 of Anti-Terror Law 48 trials were launched; eleven trials ended in
2001, 4 of which in conviction.
The expressions and statements that were subject to prosecution in the year 2001 were mostly related to the Kurdish
problem, as was the case in previous years. The persons who expressed oppositional views with regards to the death
fast in the prisons faced intensive pressures and also prosecution.
In addition to trials against certain books, articles, statements and cartoons, posters have also been censored for being
“harmful”. For instance, Diyarbakır Penal Court No.2 issued a decision of confiscation on claims of “containing
expressions that could incite people to enmity” with regards to three posters and a special bulletin released by the
HRA on the occasion of the World Peace Day on September 1. In accordance with the decision, the posters were
banned in Çanakkale, İzmir, Adıyaman and Siirt.

http://www.echr.coe.int
http://www.echr.coe.int/
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The articulation of the Kurdish problem anywhere was perceived as a threat against “national interest and security”
and those statements, articles and news reports considered to be “harmful” were punished. At the end of 2001
university students launched a “Campaign for Education in Kurdish”, which became a massive movement, when
students at elementary and secondary schools and their parents joined it. Related to the campaign at least 2,731
people were detained and at least 76 were arrested in 2001. Any kind of statement that supported the campaign was
regarded a “potential offence”.
Another problem that caused an intensive violation of rights in the category of freedom of thought in 2001 was the
death fast that commenced in the prisons on 20 October 2000. There were attempts to silence oppositional voices
concerning the hunger strikes and death fast through intense pressures, arbitrary detention and arrest during 2001.
News reports and statements about death fasts and F-type prisons were banned in the media. Almost every action of
relatives of prisoners faced violent intervention and any attempt by intellectuals, artists, human rights organizations
and NGOs for a peaceful solution to the actions in prisons was presented as being “a spokesperson for illegal
organization.”
Following the warning of the Council of Europe Parliamentarian Assembly on Turkey in the field of freedom of
expression in 1999, the Council of Europe Council of Ministers took an “interim decision” in July 2001. The interim
decision demanded Turkey to implement the decisions taken by the European Court of Human Rights between 1998
and 2001, to return back the rights of those mentioned in the decisions and to reform Turkey’s system in this field in
conformity with Article 10 of the European Convention of Human Rights.

Existing Legislation Regarding Freedom of Thought
The primary legal provisions that form obstacles to the freedom of thought are Articles 155, 159, 311 and 312 of the
TPC; Articles 6, 7 and 8 of the so-called Anti-Terror Law with the number 3713; The Law for Protecting Atatürk
which is numbered 5816; Press Law and the Law on Radio and Television. Additionally, Law on Provincial
Administration, Martial Law and State of Emergency Law allow, on certain situations, military and administrative
authorities to take prohibitive measures without a judicial decision.
The Press Law numbered 5680 holds responsible not only the writer, but also the editor-in-chief and owner of
publication institutions for offences committed via the press. Therefore, more than one person gets punished for just
one offence.[2] Article 31 of the same law empowers the Council of Ministers to “ban the entry and distribution of
printed material published in foreign countries to Turkey in cases when they are considered to be contrary to the
integrity of the State with its country and nation, to national sovereignty, to the existence of the Republic, to national
security, to public order, to general order, to public interest, general morals and to general health. It also empowers
the Minister of Interior Affairs to “confiscate printed material published in Turkey.”
Article 162 of the TPC states that “presenting a publication that is considered to be a crime is an offence by itself.”[3]

  According to this provision, those who quote from publications with the intention to criticize it, discussing it or
inform the public may get punished. However, the persons who are accused by the SSC prosecutors of “making
propaganda for a terrorist organization” may get punished on claims of being the direct source of the quotation.
Article 159 of the TPC defines the offence of “openly insulting and ridiculing the fact of being Turkish, the Republic,
the Grand National Assembly, the moral character of the Government, Ministries, the military or security forces of
the State or the moral character of the Court,” and prescribes heavy imprisonment of between 1 to 6 years. In Turkey
where the border between criticism and insult is determined arbitrarily, this provision makes any criticism,
particularly of human rights violations or the role of the Turkish Armed Forces and the National Security Council an
offence.
Article 155 of the TPC provides for sentences of persons, who make oral or written statements that “endanger the
security of the country” or “alienate people from military service”, ranging from 2 months to 2 years’ imprisonment.
Article 312 of the TPC regulates the offence of “inciting people to hatred and enmity.” [4] Article 312 has frequently 
been used against “offenders of thought” particularly following the amendment made to Article 8 of the Anti-Terror



2001 Freedom of Expression 270

Law in 1995. National and international legal circles and human rights organizations have seriously criticized Article
312.
Article 168 of the TPC, which regulates the offence of “membership to and administration of armed gangs" is often
used to prosecute human rights defenders and journalists for their views and actions. People, who worked for legal
newspapers and journals defined by security authorities as “publication of an illegal organization,” were often put on
trial on accusations of “being an executive or member of an armed gang” depending solely upon the files prepared by
the security officers, even when there was no other material evidence.
The authorities also used Article 169 of the TPC, which regulates “aiding and abetting members of an armed gang”
defined within “offences committed for terrorist ends”, against members of oppositional media on claims that they
paved the way for the activities of the illegal organization through news reports. In 2001, there was an increase in the
number of people, who were put on trial under Article 169 in connection with speeches they delivered or books they
wrote.
The offence defined by Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law as “making written and oral propaganda and holding
meeting, demonstrations and marches aiming at destroying the unbreakable integrity of the State of the Republic of
Turkey with its country and nation” has not only been frequently applied against persons having oppositional
opinions concerning the Kurdish problem, but also against persons, who expressed or cited contrasting information
and views regarding the “national security”. Article 8 prescribes a heavy prison term from 1 year to 3 years and
heavy fines. The owners of publications convicted for such an offence can be fined heavily and their editor-in-chiefs
can be imprisoned from 6 months to 2 years and be fined as well.
Article 7 of the Anti-Terror Law regulates offences of “founding or joining terrorist organizations apart from those
defined by the TPC” or “aiding members of and making propaganda for such organizations.” Expression of any
information and opinion considered by authorities to be in favor of “terror organizations” is sentenced under this
article.
Article 6 of the Anti-Terror Law regulates the offences of “printing and publishing newsletters and statements of
terrorist organizations” and “showing civil servants, who took part in the struggle against terror as targets.” This
article can be used as a shield for public officers, who are on trial for torture, rape, extra-judicial execution or similar
human rights violations.
Paragraph (b) of Article 3 of the Martial Law numbered 1402 empowers the martial law commanders to “censor,
record or stop broadcasting and communication by any kind of means such as telephone, wireless, radio and
television, and to have priority in using these means whenever necessary.” According to line (c) of the same article,
martial law commanders are authorized to “control any communication means such as publication, correspondence,
letters or telegrams either orally, in writing, as pictures, videos and sound; to ban or censor the publication,
distribution, keeping or carrying more than one copy of newspapers, journals, books and other publications, and their
admission to the state of emergency region; to confiscate any document, publication or communication means such
as books, journals, newspapers, leaflets, posters, statements, banners, LP or cassette, whose publication and
distribution was banned by the martial law commander; to close down publishing houses that printed these
documents or the production places of cassettes and LPs, and even if a confiscation decision is not taken for certain
products, the necessary measures should be taken for their destruction if the martial law commander objects to hand
them back to their owners; and to ask for authorization for release of new newspapers and journals.”
Paragraph (e) of Article 11 of the State of Emergency numbered 2935 authorizes the governors to “ban or base on
permission the publication, reproduction, release and distribution of newspapers, journals, leaflets, books, posters or
fliers and admission and distribution of those published and reproduced outside the state of emergency region into
the region; to confiscate books, journals, newspapers, leaflets, posters and similar material, whose publication had
been banned. Paragraph (f) of the same article authorizes governors to “control and, if necessary, to record or ban any
statement, article, picture, film, LP and sound and visual bands and broadcast of sounds”.
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Paragraph (a) of Article 1 of the Decree with the Force of Law numbered 430, which is known in public as the SS
(Exile and Censor) Decree empowers the Governor of the State of Emergency Region or the provincial governors in
the State of Emergency Region “to ban or base on permission the publication, reproduction, release and distribution
of any printed material, books, journals, newspapers, leaflets, posters and the like, which might cause the destruction
of the public order seriously by misrepresenting the activities in the region or producing untrue news reports or
broadcasts or which might cause anxiety among the society or prevent security forces to fulfill their duties properly.
If such material is printed or reproduced outside the State of Emergency Region, it may be banned. Their admission
to and distribution in the region is subject to permission. In accordance with this provision, the Minister of Interior
can, upon proposal or after taking the opinion of the Governor of the State of Emergency Region, “send a written
warning to owners or publication directors of these publications for stopping the publication without taking into
account whether they were published within or outside the state of emergency region. S/he can ban for an indefinite
or definite period the reproduction, publication or distribution of them”. The article also empowers the Minister of
the Interior to close down the publishing houses that published these publications up to 10 days and in case of
reoccurrence, up to 1 month.
The Law on Turkish Radio and Television (TRT) numbered 2954 includes clauses that seriously restrict the freedom
of communication and receiving information. The Law defines the duties of the TRT in domestic broadcast as
follows:
“To contribute to 1. Atatürk’s principles and revolutions to take root and realization of national objectives that
envisage the rise of the Republic of Turkey above the contemporary civilization level; 2. to protect and strengthen
the existence and independence of the State with its indivisible integrity of the country and the nation, the peace of
the society and the qualities of democratic, secular and social state in an understanding of national solidarity and
justice, respectful for human rights and based on Atatürk’s nationalism; 3. development of national education and
national culture; 4. to protect national security policy and national and economic interests of the State; 5. constituting
the public opinion freely and healthily in line with the Constitutional principles.” (Article 9-e)
The regulation concerning “prohibition of broadcasts with regards to national security” is as follows:
“The Prime Minister or a minister in his/her place is authorized to prohibit a news report or program in cases that
national security openly requires so. The ban should be announced in writing. But in cases of emergency the decision
of prohibition can be communicated orally. In that case, the prohibition decision should be repeated in written form
at the shortest. In cases the prohibition involves programs not produced under the responsibility of Turkish Radio
and Television Institute, the general directorate communicates the prohibition decision to the relevant persons within
24 hours.” (Article 23).
Article 22 of the Regulation concerning Broadcast Principles and Methods for Radio and Television Broadcasts
brings the following arrangement: “Broadcasts cannot be inspected and stopped beforehand with reservations for
judicial decisions. But in cases national security obviously requires so or in case of a strong possibility that the
public order can be seriously destroyed, the Prime Minister or the Minister in his/her places can stop the broadcast”.
In this context Istanbul SSC prohibited any broadcast of news about the death fasts in prison on 14 December 2000
and trials were brought against people who did not stick to the prohibition. The media institutions that did not abide
by the decision were confiscated or closed down. News reports and sights about the hunger strike in 1996 had been
prohibited for the same reason.
The “Law on Establishment and Broadcast of Radios and Televisions” (called RTÜK like the High Council for Radio 
and Television) numbered 3984 and entered into force on 13 April 1994 also includes clauses that restrict freedom of 
expression, communication and getting information. For instance, Paragraph (a) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law 
sanctions broadcasting in violation of the principle of “not allowing broadcast contrary to the existence and 
independence of the Republic of Turkey and the indivisible integrity of the State with its country and nation, 
paragraph (b) sanctions broadcasting in contrast to “national and moral values of the society, paragraph (c) “the 
principle democratic rules and personal rights mentioned in the general principles section of the Constitution,
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paragraph (d) “general ethics, social peace and Turkish family structure, paragraph (e) “freedom of expression,
principle of pluralism in communication and broadcast”, paragraph (f) “principle of never condemning people for
their race, sex, social class or religious beliefs” and paragraph (g) “not allowing broadcast that could incite people to
violence, terror and ethnic discrimination and create feelings of hatred in society”. According to these provisions, the
RTÜK has the authority to determine which programs are “in the interest of the country and people”, which are
“ethical”, “in agreement with pluralist democratic principles”, and “developing tolerance and joint life culture against
differences”. The article authorizes the RTÜK to “warn” or “close down” radios and televisions that broadcast about
Armenians and Assyrians or play Kurdish music.

Constitutional Amendments
On 3 October the Grand National Assembly adopted the constitutional amendment package of 34 articles formulated
in the Compromise Commission. The constitutional amendments were the most comprehensive amendments that the
Parliament adopted in the history of the Republic, except for periods under martial law. The 23 articles in the
package aimed at realizing the short-term targets mentioned in the EU Partnership Document presented to Turkey on
7 November 2000 and the National Program announced on 19 March.

Articles 1, 2, 3, 7, 9 and 10 of the constitutional amendments concerned the freedoms of thought, expression and
communication. The law was published in the Official Gazette on 17 October.

Article 1: The expression of “no thought or consideration” in the fifth paragraph in the initial part of the Constitution
was changed to “no activity”. This means that only an “activity” against the bans defined in the provision can restrict
freedom of thought and expression.
Article 2: Article 13 of the Constitution entitled “restriction of fundamental rights and freedom” was amended and
among the reasons for restriction of fundamental rights and freedoms “the indivisible integrity of the State with its
country and nation, the Republic, national security, public order, public interest, general ethics and general health”
were removed. According to the new version fundamental rights and freedoms can only be restricted “in connection
with reasons determined in the relevant Articles of the Constitution without touching their essence and only by a
law”.
Article 3: Article 14 of the Constitution entitled, “Prohibition of Abuse of Fundamental Rights and Freedoms” was
re-arranged. The clauses now are: “the aim of violating the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and
nation, and endangering the existence of the democratic and secular order of the Turkish Republic based upon
human rights”.
Article 7: Article 22 of the Constitution entitled “Freedom of Communication” was re-formulated. Reasons such as
“national security, public order, prevention of crimes, protection of general health and general ethics and protection
of others’ rights and freedoms” were added to reasons of special restriction in the frame of the article.
Article 9: Article 26 of the Constitution entitled “Freedom of Expression and Dissemination of Thought” was
amended and certain special restrictions were added. The statement, which reads, “In expressing and disseminating
opinion any language prohibited by law cannot be used”, as well as the paragraph starting with this statement was
omitted. This amendment means that citizens can use different languages, dialects or regional accents.
Article 10: Article 28 of the Constitution entitled “Freedom of Press” was amended and the paragraph that read, “No
publication or broadcast can be made in a language prohibited by law” was excluded from the text. This brings
constitutional guarantees to publications and broadcast in different languages, dialects or regional accents
According to the amendments of 17 October 2001 (publication in the Official Gazette) on Articles relating to
freedom of expression the corresponding Articles in the 1982 Constitution now read:
Preamble (paragraph 5)
The recognition that no protection shall be accorded to an activity contrary to Turkish national interests, the principle 
of the indivisibility of the existence of Turkey with its state and territory, Turkish historical and moral values or the
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nationalism, principles, reforms and modernism of Atatürk and that, as required by the principle of secularism, there
shall be no interference whatsoever by sacred religious feelings in state affairs and politics…
ARTICLE 13. (As amended on October 17, 2001)
Fundamental rights and freedoms may be restricted only by law and in conformity with the reasons mentioned in the
relevant articles of the Constitution without infringing upon their essence. These restrictions shall not be in conflict
with the letter and spirit of the Constitution and the requirements of the democratic order of the society and the
secular Republic and the principle of proportionality.
ARTICLE 14. (As amended on October 17, 2001)
None of the rights and freedoms embodied in the Constitution shall be exercised with the aim of violating the
indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, and endangering the existence of the democratic and
secular order of the Turkish Republic based upon human rights.
No provision of this Constitution shall be interpreted in a manner that enables the State or individuals to destroy the
fundamental rights and freedoms embodied in the Constitution or to stage an activity with the aim of restricting them
more extensively than stated in the Constitution.
ARTICLE 22. (As amended on October 17, 2001)
Everyone has the right to freedom of communication.
Secrecy of communication is fundamental.
Unless there exists a decision duly passed by a judge on one or several of the grounds of national security, public
order, prevention of crime commitment, protection of public health and public morals, or protection of the rights and
freedoms of others, or unless there exists a written order of an agency authorised by law in cases where delay is
prejudicial, again on the above-mentioned grounds, communication shall not be impeded nor its secrecy be violated.
The decision of the authorised agency shall be submitted for the approval of the judge having jurisdiction within 24
hours. The judge shall announce his decision within 48 hours from the time of seizure; otherwise, seizure shall
automatically be lifted.
ARTICLE 26. (As amended on October 17, 2001)
Everyone has the right to express and disseminate his thoughts and opinion by speech, in writing or in pictures or
through other media, individually or collectively. This right includes the freedom to receive and impart information
and ideas without interference from official authorities. This provision shall not preclude subjecting transmission by
radio, television, cinema, and similar means to a system of licensing.
The exercise of these freedoms may be restricted for the purposes of protecting national security, public order and
public safety, the basic characteristics of the Republic and safeguarding the indivisible integrity of the State with its
territory and nation, preventing crime, punishing offenders, withholding information duly classified as a state secret,
protecting the reputation and rights and private and family life of others, or protecting professional secrets as
prescribed by law, or ensuring the proper functioning of the judiciary.
ARTICLE 28. (As amended on October 17, 2001)
The press is free, and shall not be censored. The establishment of a printing house shall not be subject to prior
permission or the deposit of a financial guarantee.
The state shall take the necessary measures to ensure freedom of the press and freedom of information.
In the limitation of freedom of the press, Articles 26 and 27 of the Constitution are applicable.
Anyone who writes or prints any news or articles which threaten the internal or external security of the state or the
indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, which tend to incite offence, riot or insurrection, or
which refer to classified state secrets and anyone who prints or transmits such news or articles to others for the above
purposes, shall be held responsible under the law relevant to these offences. Distribution may be suspended as a
preventive measure by the decision of a judge, or in the event delay is deemed prejudicial, by the competent
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authority designated by law. The authority suspending distribution shall notify a competent judge of its decision
within twenty-four hours at the latest. The order suspending distribution shall become null and void unless upheld by
a competent judge within forty-eight hours at the latest.
No ban shall be placed on the reporting of events, except by the decision of judge issued to ensure proper functioning
of the judiciary, within the limits specified by law.
Periodical and non-periodical publications may be seized by a decision of a judge in cases of ongoing investigation
or prosecution of offences prescribed by law, and, in situations where delay could endanger the indivisible integrity
of the state with its territory and nation, national security, public order or public morals and for the prevention of
offence by order of the competent authority designated by law. The authority issuing the order to confiscate shall
notify a competent judge of its decision within twenty-four hours at the latest. The order to confiscate shall become
null and void unless upheld by the competent court within forty-eight hours at the latest.
The general common provisions shall apply when seizure and confiscation of periodicals and non-periodicals for
reasons of criminal investigation and prosecution takes place.
Periodicals published in Turkey may be temporarily suspended by court sentence if found to contain material which
contravenes the indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, the fundamental principles of the
Republic, national security and public morals. Any publication which clearly bears the characteristics of being a
continuation of a suspended periodical is prohibited; and shall be seized following a decision by a competent judge.
Official Translation by the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT). Full text can be found under http:/ / www.
GNAT. gov. tr/ anayasa/ constitution. htm [5]

Adjustment Laws
The “draft adjustment law concerning amendments to relevant articles of the TPC” prepared and submitted to the
Prime Ministry by the Secretary General for the EU in order to make the implementation of the amendments to the
Constitution easier, was opened for signature at the Council of Ministers in November. Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit
declared that the draft law called the “Mini Democracy Package” would be considered at the GNAT on 13
November. The mini package included amendments to Articles 159 and 312 of the TPC, Articles 7 and 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law, Article 445 of the Law on Legal procedures, Articles 107, 128 and 327 of the Criminal Procedure
Code (TCPC) and Article 53 of the Law on Administrative Prosecution Procedures. However, the draft was not put
on the agenda of the GNAT in November.
Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk held a press meeting on 1 December and stated that he was the first to sign the
draft adjustment law. Weeks after Türk’s statement, MHP ministers stated that they had not seen the draft. The draft
law was considered at the leaders’ summit on 24 December. Prime Minister Ecevit and Minister of Justice Türk held
the draft law extremely important for “the development of freedom of thought and expression, the democratic regime
and the adjustment to principles of freedom and democracy as mentioned in the National Program. However, ANAP
Chairman Mesut Yılmaz did not think the draft law to be democratic enough and MHP Chairman Devlet Bahçeli
considered it to be “extremely dangerous.” Human rights defenders and judicial authorities commented that the draft
law was an unfortunate and coercive draft that would worsen the already bad situation.
The draft adjustment law, i.e. the “Mini Democracy Package” was not passed in 2001, because of the difference of
opinion and disharmony among the coalition leaders. It included the following amendments to Articles 159 and 312
of the TPC and Articles 7 and 8 of the Anti-Terror Law, fundamental obstacles before freedom of thought,
expression and communication in Turkey:
In Article 159 TPC the offence of insulting “the Republic and the moral personality of parliament” was replaced by 
the offence of insulting “the Turkish Nation, [6] the State of Turkey and the Council of Ministers.” With the 
amendment, the upper prison sentence for that offence would be reduced from 6 to 3 years. If the offence of 
intimidating the Turkish nation and Turkish state were to be committed in a foreign country, the sentence to be given

http://www.GNAT.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
http://www.GNAT.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
http://www.tbmm.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
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would be raised by two-third.
The first paragraph of Article 312 of the TPC would provide for a sentence from 6 months to 2 years’ imprisonment
for openly praising an offence and for encouraging people not to obey the law. The main change, however, would be
made in the second paragraph that is usually applied. The offence of inciting people to hatred and enmity would have
to be committed under the condition of the “possibility of destroying the public order”. The amended paragraph
would be as follows:
“The person who openly incites people to hatred and enmity on the basis of differences in social class, ethnicity,
religion, sect or region, in a manner to bring about the possibility of destroying public order shall be sentenced to
imprisonment from 1 to 3 years.”
With a third paragraph added to Article 312, “provocation in a manner to intimidate and damage human dignity of
one section of people” would become a crime demanding 2 years’ imprisonment for it. In case the crimes defined in
the article were to be committed via media, the sentences would be increased twice.
The condition of acting “in a manner to encourage employing terror methods” would be added to Article 7 of
Anti-Terror Law in committing the crime of “making propaganda for or aiding terrorist organizations”. Article 7
would read as follows: “Those persons who aid members of a terrorist organizations or those who make propaganda
for the organization in a manner to encourage employing terror methods are sentenced to imprisonment from 1 to 5
years and fined TL 1 billion, even if their acts constitute a different crime.”
The new criteria for Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law, which is widely used for “separatist propaganda” would be as
follows: “People who make written, oral or visual propaganda or hold meetings, demonstrations and marches with
the objective of destroying the indivisible integrity of the State of the Republic of Turkey with its country and nation,
shall be sentenced to imprisonment from 1 to 3 years and fined TL 1 billion up to TL 3 billion. If this crime is
committed in a manner to encourage employing terror methods the sentence shall be increased by one-third, and in
case of re-committing this crime, the sentence is not commuted into a fine.”

Freedom of Expression
The major source for pressures and prosecution of journalists, writers, human rights defenders, artists,
representatives of political parties and non-governmental organizations were their views, opinions or the information
they presented.
Akın Birdal

Ankara Public Prosecution Office launched a trial against Akın Birdal, former Chairman of the Human Rights
Association (HRA), in February on claims that during a panel in Germany on 20 October 2000 he stated, “Everybody
knows, what has been done to the Armenians. Turkey should apologize to the minorities for what she has done”. The
trial launched under Article 159/1 of the TPC commenced on 1 March. In the first hearing at the Ankara Criminal
Court No. 2 Birdal related that he had expressed his views about democracy, the rule of law and minorities and
mentioned the unjust practices that minorities had faced in certain periods in Turkey. “I did not say anything to mean
that Turkey should apologize for the Armenian massacre. I expressed the faults regarding minorities.” Birdal stated
that journalists had distorted his speech. “Is it an offence to mention certain incidents that happened? Many people
had to leave their homes when their possession was taxed in 1942. Is it an offence to say this?” Birdal reminded that
there had been a decision by international organizations about the journalist, who had misrepresented his words, not
to be accepted to meetings in Germany.
The court held eight hearings in 2001 in order to establish the identity of the reporter from the daily "Gözcü" who
had written the news report. The trial was to continue on 29 January 2002.
Lawyer Sedat Aslantaş filed two separate complaints demanding compensation from the daily “Hürriyet” for
distorting the speech of Birdal.
Yavuz Önen 
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The trial launched against HRFT Chairman Yavuz Önen and Fikret İlkiz, editor-in-chief of the daily “Cumhuriyet”,
because of a statement by Önen published in the paper on 19 January 2000 with the title, “Human Rights Defenders
on Trial”, ended at İzmir Penal No. 2 on 27 March. Önen and İlkiz were sentenced to 1 month in prison and fined TL
91.260.000 for “criticizing the decision of the court” under Article 30/2 of the Press Law. The prison term was
commuted to a fine and they were each fined TL 182.520.000.
The press statement of Yavuz Önen was made in connection with the following event. On 3 October 1999 68 people
were detained during the funeral of Nevzat Çiftçi, who was killed in Ankara Central Closed Prison on 26 September
1999. Fourteen of the detainees were arrested, including HRFT staff Günseli Kaya and Alp Ayan from the İzmir
Representation Office. HRFT İzmir representative Prof. Dr. Veli Lök made a statement that was reported in the daily
“Cumhuriyet” on 31 October 1999 with the title “They Punish Combating Torture.” Because of the statement, Veli
Lök, Fikret İlkiz and Bahri Akkan, Chairman of the İzmir branch of Eğitim Sen, were prosecuted under the same
law.
Eşber Yağmurdereli

The blind lawyer Eşber Yağmurdereli, who was put in prison on 21 October 1997, was released on 19 January in
accordance with the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
On 26 June 1997 the Court of Cassation had confirmed the sentence of 10 months’ imprisonment Istanbul SSC had
passed on Yağmurdereli in the trial launched in connection with a speech he had delivered at a meeting the HRA
held in Istanbul on 8 September 1991. In 1978 Eşber Yağmurdereli had been sentenced to life [7] for “the violent
attempt to overthrow the system of the Republic of Turkey” under Article 146/1 TPC. He had conditionally been
released according to the Anti-Terror Law of 12 April 1991. This decision by Samsun Criminal Court was cancelled
after he had been “sentenced for another offence during the conditional release period.” Eşber Yağmurdereli was
imprisoned on 21 October 1997. This led to reactions inside and outside the country and on 9 November 1997 his
sentence was suspended for one year for health problems. The decision was based on the fact that “his body had lost
the ability to function due to coroner heart disease, chronic bronchitis and complete blindness.” After his release,
Eşber Yağmurdereli indicated that he would not accept a special amnesty and refused to get a health report.
Thereupon, Çankırı Public Prosecution Office annulled the decision of suspension and Yağmurdereli went to prison
again on 1 June 1998.
Eren Keskin

Eren Keskin, Chairwoman of the Istanbul Branch of the HRA, was put on trial on accusations of “insulting the army”
in a news report entitled, “That is What You Deserve” published in the daily “Yeni Gündem” on 10 January. The
news report was about torture of 5 people, who had gone to Northern Iraq on behalf of the “Mothers of Peace
Initiation” in an attempt to end the clashes between YNK and PKK. The indictment asked for imprisonment of Eren
Keskin and Erdal Taş, editor-in-chief of the paper, under Article 159 TPC in the trial heard at Beyoğlu Criminal
Court No. 2.
The trial launched against Eren Keskin on claims of “insulting the army” in an interview published under the title
“We complained about the General Staff to the German Minister”, published in the journal “Yeni Aydınlık”,
commenced on 9 November. In the trial, Eren Keskin, Gültekin Kaya, editor-in-chief of the journal, and interviewer
Uğur Yıldırım are prosecuted under Article 159 TPC.
Eren Keskin, Vahit Genç, Mustafa Aytaş, Doğan Erbaş, Kamil Tekin Sürek, Celal Beşiktepe, İbrahim Kudiş

The trial launched against Eren Keskin, Chairwoman of the Istanbul Branch of the HRA, Doğan Erbaş, Chairman of 
HADEP Istanbul Provincial Organization, Vahit Genç, Chairman of ÖDP Istanbul Provincial Organization, Mustafa 
Aytaş, Chairman of DBP Istanbul Provincial Organization, Kamil Tekin Sürek, Chairman of EMEP Istanbul 
Provincial Organization, Celal Beşiktepe, executive member of the TMMOB and İbrahim Kudiş, KESK executive, 
on charges of “insulting the security forces” in a complaint they had made against soldiers, who participated in the 
operations against prisons on 19 December 2000, ended in acquittal in a hearing conducted at Istanbul Criminal
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Court No. 3 on 15 November.
Ahmet Altan

Turkey accepted the proposal of the European Court of Human Rights (ECoHR) to pay Ff 30 thousand to writer
Ahmet Altan, who had been tried at Istanbul SSC and sentenced to 18 months’ imprisonment. Altan was sentenced in
1995 under Article 312 TPC in connection with his article “Atakürt” and he applied to the ECHR when the Court of
Cassation confirmed the verdict.
At the end of 2001 the situation concerning the trials launched against Ahmet Altan and Murat Tunalı,
editor-in-chief of the journal “Aktüel”, in connection with 6 articles of Altan was as follows:
The trial launched on claims of “insulting the army” in the article entitled “To be scared one morning” ended in
acquittal at Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2 on 2 February.
The trial launched in connection with the article “Political Adultery and Murder” ended on 4 December. Altan and
Tunalı, prosecuted for “insulting the government and security forces”, were acquitted in the hearing at Bakırköy
Criminal Court No. 2.
Four separate trials launched against Altan and Tunalı on charges of “insulting the army” did not end within the year
2001. The trials were launched in connection with the following articles: “Prosecute these Generals, publicize these
Writers”, published in the issue of the journal “Aktüel” dated 9-15 November 2000; “All Generals of Turkey, Go
back to Your Barracks”, published in the issue dated 14-20 December 2000; “Night Over There” published in the
issue dated 22 February 2001; and “From Sarıkamış to the Mediterranean” published in the issue dated 22-28 July
2000. The next hearings of the trials were to be held on 15 February 2002 at Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2.
Fikret Başkaya

On 26 January, the 9th Chamber of Court of Cassation confirmed the sentences passed on Assoc. Prof. Fikret
Başkaya, Halis Doğan, owner of the newspaper “Özgür Bakış” and Hasan Deniz, editor-in-chief of the same, on
charges of “making separatist propaganda via the press” in an article of Başkaya entitled “A historical case?”
published in “Özgür Bakış” on 1 June 1999. In the trial that ended at Istanbul SSC on 13 June 2000, Assoc. Prof.
Başkaya was sentences to 1 year 4 months in prison and fined TL 1.066.666.666, Doğan was fined TL 1.824.120.000
and Deniz was fined TL 960.000.000. Fikret Başkaya went to Kalecik Prison on 29 June for the execution of his
sentence.
Another trial was launched against Başkaya on charges of “inciting people to hatred and enmity” in an interview
entitled “Civil Society: New Means of Apolitization” published in the journal “Fırat’ta Yaşam” dated 12-19 March.
Başkaya, Mehmet Boncuk, reporter with “Fırat’ta Yaşam”, and Halil Şahin, editor-in-chief of the same, are
prosecuted under Article 312 of the TPC at Ankara SSC.
Trial on Conference against “Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody”
The trial launched against 19 defendants, 18 of them women, who allegedly “insulted the security forces” in speeches
they delivered at the Conference against “Sexual Assault and Rape in Custody”, held in Istanbul on 10-11 June 2000,
did not come to an end in 2001. The defendants Gülizar Tuncer, Fatma Karakaş, Özgül Han, Duygu Aydın, Nazlı
Top, Fatma Deniz Polattaş, Hayriye Ümin Yurdakul, Suna Aras, Tülay Çağlar, Berrin Taş, Safiye Top, Sultan Seçik,
Temin Salmanoğlu (father of N.C. Samanoğlu who was tortured together with Polattaş), Cemile Güçlü, Derya Engin,
Songül Yıldız, Nahide Kılıç, Zeynep Ovayolu and Fatma Kara are charged under Article 159 TPC. The next hearing
of the trial was to be held on 5 February 2002 at Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 1.
Yusuf Akbulut – Priest of Diyarbakır Assyrian Mother Mary Church
On 5 April Diyarbakır SSC acquitted Yusuf Akbulut, Priest of Diyarbakır Assyrian Mother Mary Church, who was 
indicted for “inciting people to hatred and enmity” and faced imprisonment from 1 to 3 years. He stood trial on 
allegations of making statements that supported the draft law on the Armenian genocide heard at the US House of 
Representatives Sub-Commission. The SSC announced the reasoned verdict on 19 April and pointed out that the 
words of Akbulut should be evaluated within “the right of a person to express his/her thoughts and opinion”
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guaranteed under Articles 24 and 25 of the Constitution.
The words of Akbulut quoted “At that time not only Armenians, but also Assyrians have been subject to a genocide
for being Christians” led to the prosecution under Article 312/2 and 312/3 of the TPC.
Hasan Celal Güzel 

The trial launched against Hasan Celal Güzel, former Chairman of the Re-birth Party (YDP), by Kayseri Public
Prosecution office on charges of “insulting the Turkish Republic, the President and its army” in a speech he delivered
at the conference “Where is Turkey on the Scale of Democracy” was suspended on 16 January under the Law on
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
Güzel was indicted for “insulting the judiciary” in a speech he made on leaving Ayaş Prison on 10 May 2000. The
case did not come to an end in 2001. The indictment of Ankara Public Prosecution office regarded the following
words of Güzel as an insult against the judiciary: “I was put in prison by tyrants because I defended the right, law,
values and beliefs of the nation. Because the law that was politicized by the junta and the wrong and partial decision
of a handful of politicized characters I was kept in here for 5 months, even though I defended right and law... I know
best this state with any of its institutions. And as I knew it, I became more aware of the need to progress from the
tyrannical state to the rule of law.” In the trial at Ankara Criminal Court No. 6, Hasan Celal Güzel faces a heavy
imprisonment sentence from 1 year to 6 years under Article 159/1 of the TPC. The next hearing of the trial was to be
in February 2002.
Dino Frisullo

The trial against Italian journalist Dino Frisullo, who was put on trial in connection with the 1998 Newroz
celebrations in Diyarbakır, was suspended for 3 years in accordance with Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences in the hearing at Diyarbakır SSC on 17 January. Diyarbakır SSC had sentenced Frisullo to 1
year in prison on claims of “inciting the people to hatred and enmity on grounds of ethnic and regional differences”,
but the Court of Cassation had quashed the decision in June 1999. Şeyh Mehmet Başkurt, Ferdi Aydın, Mansur Işık
and Naif Demirci who had been prosecuted with Dino Frisullo had formerly been acquitted.
Mehmet Yıldırım – Istanbul Trade Chamber (ITO) Chairman
Istanbul Public Prosecution office launched a trial against Mehmet Yıldırım, Chairman of Istanbul Trade Chamber
(ITO) on claims that he had “insulted the National Security Council” in a speech he delivered at the general meeting
of the ITO on 18 December 2000. The indictment sought an imprisonment term from 3 to 18 months. The indictment
related Yıldırım’s words as follows: “Turkey has a national security council. Turkey is going away, its economy is
breaking. Instead of dealing with unworthy things they should deal with these matters. They poke their nose into
everything. All right, they shall come and intervene in here as well. They shall say ‘Friends, you could not make it.
You remain there in parliament. We shall appoint some 15-20 ministers who can make it.’ This country is in need of
this.” Istanbul Penal No. 12 initially sentenced Yıldırım to one year in prison on 31 October. The sentence was later
commuted to a fine of TL 456.300.000 and suspended.
İlyas Salman

Actor İlyas Salman was interrogated on instructions at Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 2 on 7 February in connection
with the trial launched against him on claims of “insulting the army” in a speech he delivered at a people’s feast in
Alaşehir, Manisa in 1999. The trial continued in Alaşehir with the demand of imprisonment from 1 to 6 years.
A trial was launched against İlyas Salman for he stated, “the GNAT is a barn with 550 cows in it” in a speech he
delivered at a conference organized by the Science, Culture and Research Foundation in Gebze in March. Salman is
prosecuted under Article 159 of the TPC at Kadıköy Criminal Court No. 1 and the next hearing was to be on 18
February 2002.
Abdurrahman Dilipak 

Journalist-writer Abdurrahman Dilipak was indicted by Istanbul SSC for “inciting people to hatred and enmity” 
under Article 312 of the TPC in his articles “Religion of the State, Religion of the Nation, Religion of Allah” and



2001 Freedom of Expression 279

“My Country is Unique” published in the newspaper “Akit” on 26-27 April. He stood trial at Bakırköy Criminal
Court No. 2 for “insulting the army” under Article 159 of the TPC in his article “This was to Happen,” published in
daily “Akit” on 1 July. Four separate trials were launched against Dilipak at Istanbul Penal No. 1 for violating Article
482 of the TPC in his article “Sects and Politics”, which focused on the dubious relation of interest between the
Terakki Foundation and a newspaper. All of the trials were adjourned to the year 2002 in order to wait for the
adjustment laws.
The 7 trials against Dilipak, two at Istanbul SSC, two at penal courts and one at Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2 that
continued in 2001 were the following:
The article entitled “Koran Courses” published in the journal “Cuma” (Friday) dated 23-29 June 2000. (Charges:
violating Article 312 of the TPC)
The article entitled “Open Letter 1 to the Prime Minister” published in the newspaper “Akit” in 1999. (Charges:
Violating Article 312 of the TPC)
Article that appeared in “Akit” in 1998 supporting the action “Respect for Belief, Freedom to Thought “held on 11
October 1998 (Charges: Violating Article 312 of the TPC)
Article “28 February: Day of Civil Defense” published in “Akit” dated 1 March 2001 (Charges: Violating Articles
159 and 312 of the TPC and Article 16 of the Press Law)
The speech he delivered about Atatürk at TV channel Kanal D on 22 June 1999. (Charges: Insulting the spiritual
entity of Atatürk)
An article he wrote following the death of ex-Commander of the Marine Forces Güven Erkaya that appeared in
newspaper “Akit” in 2000 (Charges: Violating Article 482 of the TPC, which regulates the act of “insulting the
dignity, honor and pride of one person”)
Emine Şenlikoğlu

The trial against journalist-writer Emine Şenlikoğlu and her husband publisher Recep Özkan on charges of “inciting
people to hatred and enmity” in the book entitled, “Whose Victim Am I?” ended on 28 March. Istanbul SSC decided
to acquit Şenlikoğlu and Özkan for “lack of evidence”. Imprisonment for six years was sought for Şenlikoğlu and
Özkan.
The prosecution of Emine Şenlikoğlu on claims of “inciting people to hatred and enmity” in her book, “What Are We
to This Country?” continued at Istanbul SSC on 27 April. The hearing of 16 November was adjourned to 15 February
2002 in order to wait for the result of the adjustment laws. The indictment seeks an imprisonment term from 1 to 3
years under Article 312 of the TPC.
The trial launched against Emine Şenlikoğlu for “inciting people to hatred and enmity” in her speech during a TV
program on Klas TV in Manavgat, Antalya, on 15 May 2000 ended on 24 May. In the trial at Izmir SSC Şenlikoğlu
was sentenced to 1 year, 8 months in prison and fined TL 152.100.000 under Article 312 of the TPC. However, one
other trial was launched against Şenlikoğlu because of the same speech in November. The indictment prepared by
Antalya Public Prosecution Office sought imprisonment for Şenlikoğlu under Article 159 of the TPC for “insulting
the Republic and government”. The words of Şenlikoğlu that led to her prosecution were: “Even if 90 thousand 28
Februarys happened you cannot detach us from Allah. We never make concessions from our beliefs. Students with
headscarves are not allowed to enter universities. Why does the state behave as if we are step children?”
Hasan Mezarcı

Former deputy Hasan Mezarcı from the closed down Welfare Party returned to Turkey on 9 April from Germany, 
where he had lived for 3 years. Mezarcı was detained at Ipsala Border Gate, arrested and put in Bandırma Prison on 
10 April in connection with certain speeches he had delivered when he was a deputy. On 16 July 2000 Elbistan 
Criminal Court had sentenced Mezarcı to 2 years 6 months in prison on charges of “insulting the army and Atatürk”. 
On 30 December 2000 Trabzon Criminal Court had issued an arrest warrant in absentia against Hasan Mezarcı. 
Hasan Mezarcı was released on 15 May, because the trials in question had been suspended in accordance with the
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Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences.
The trial against Mezarcı launched on charges of “insulting and ridiculing the military forces of the state and moral
character of the court” was suspended on 15 January under the Law on Conditional Release. Mezarcı was prosecuted
under Article 159/1 of the TPC at Ankara Criminal Court No. 6. In case Mezarcı commits a crime within 5 years the
trial will be heard again.
The trial launched against Mezarcı at Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 for “insulting the government, president and
security forces” was suspended in the hearing of 28 December under the Law on Conditional Release and
Suspension of Sentences.
Ankara Penal Court of Peace No. 16 transferred the trial launched on the demand of “taking Hasan Mezarcı under
observation” to Istanbul Court of Peace No. 4 ruling not to be competent. The latter referred the case file to
Ümraniye Court of Peace. It appears that a decision has not been taken yet.
Melih Eroğlu, Mehmet Dağdoğan and Muhammet Akbaba – Radio Arkadaş
Melih Eroğlu, Mehmet Dağdoğan and Muhammet Akbaba, executives of Radio Arkadaş broadcasting in Çukurova,
stood trial on charges of “inciting people to hatred and enmity on the basis of ethnicity, religion, sect and regional
differences” and “making separatist propaganda” under Article 312 of the TPC and Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law.
The trial ended in acquittal at Adana SSC on 16 July. Eroğlu, Dağdoğan and Akbaba were prosecuted for
“broadcasting the song Cemo by Grup Yorum on 11 and 12 December 2000 and 3 January 2001”, “organizing a
protest meeting even though their broadcast was stopped by RTÜK” and “reading a press statement intimidating
RTÜK and carrying placards that read ‘We Won’t Go into the F-Type”.
Adnan Yüce – Radio İmaj
A trial was launched against Adnan Yüce, owner of the Radio İmaj broadcasting in Ankara, on charges of “aiding
and abetting an illegal organization” in a program about the F-type prisons broadcasted on 9 December 2000. The
trial, launched under Article 169 of the TPC, continued at Ankara SSC.
Vedat Zencir

The trial launched against conscientious objector Vedat Zencir on charges of “insulting being Turkish, the Republic,
parliament, the military forces, police and the judiciary” under Article 159 of the TPC was suspended for 3 years in
accordance with the Law on Suspension of Cases Committed via Press at Izmir Criminal Court. The trial had
previously ended in acquittal, but the Court of Cassation had quashed the decision. The decision was published in the
Official Gazette on 22 May.
Vedat Zencir had announced his conscientious objection with a press statement on 1 December 1997 and had lodged
an official complaint against himself at the SSC. Thereupon, the prosecutor at Izmir SSC launched a trial against
Zencir under Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Article 312 of the TPC. The military prosecutor at the General
Staff launched a trial based on Article 155 of the TPC and İzmir Public Prosecution under Article 159 of the TPC.
Zencir was acquitted in the trial at the SSC.
Fehmi Koru

The trial launched against Fehmi Koru, columnist with the daily “Yeni Şafak”, on charges of “inciting people to
hatred and enmity” in a speech he made during a news program broadcast on Kanal 7 on 13 October 1999 did not
end in 2001. An imprisonment term up to 4 years 6 months was sought for Koru in the trial at SSC because of his
comments on a poster that read “Is 7.4 Not enough?” which reminded of the earthquake on 17 August. A female
student at Marmara University, who was not let into the school because of her headscarf, had carried the poster. The
next hearing of the trial was to be on 5 March 2002.
Sacit Kayasu

On 4 April the 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation removed Sacit Kayasu, [8]  Adana ex-public prosecutor, from 
office for three months and sentenced him to 1-year’s imprisonment. The sentence was commuted to a fine of TL
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988.000.000 and suspended. Kayasu was acquitted of the claim of “insulting the army” in the indictment he had
prepared against Evren. On 15 May the Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation confirmed the fine passed on
Kayasu for “abusing duty”, but quashed the decision of acquittal for “insulting the army”. The 9th Chamber of the
Court of Cassation reconsidered the case file and insisted on its original decision acquitting Kayasu once again on 26
September. On 24 October the Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation quashed the acquittal decision once
again.
Noyan Özkan – Chairman of Izmir Bar Association
The trial launched against Noyan Özkan, Chairman of Izmir Bar Association, and Eren Güvener, editor-in-chief of
the daily “Milliyet” because of an article that appeared in the supplement of the newspaper for the Aegean region in
June 2000 ended on 29 June. In the article Noyan had criticized the prison sentence passed on Hüseyin Yıldıran,
teaching at the Aegean University Department of Chemistry, and had to stand trial on charges of “violating Article
30 of the Press Law by commenting on a case that had not yet ended.” On 29 June Izmir Penal Court No. 2 sentenced
Noyan Özkan and Eren Güvener to 1 month in prison and a fine of TL 91.260.000, each. Özkan’s imprisonment
sentence was commuted to a fine and suspended. Güvener’s sentence was also commuted to a fine, but not
suspended.
Erol Özkoray-Idea Politika
Two separate trials were launched against Erol Özkoray, Director of the journal “Idea Politika” at Istanbul Criminal
Court No. 2 on charges of “insulting the Republic and army” in articles entitled “Continuous Coup D’etat and Turkish
Style Totalitarism”, “Turkey’s Bankruptcy: Pandemonium” and “Oligarchic Square: Turkey is Extremely Weary”
published in the autumn 2001 issue of the journal.
In the first hearing of the trial launched in connection with the former article on 9 November, Özkoray mentioned
that the trial had been initiated on demand of the General Staff: “The armed forces of a country waiting at the door to
the EU can still completely ignore freedom of thought and freedom of press and can lodge official complaints with
judicial authorities”. Özkoray faces an imprisonment term under Article 159 of the TPC.
In the second trial launched in connection with the latter two articles, Özkoray is indicted on claims of “insulting the
republic and army” by statements such as the following: “The real reasons behind the bankruptcy of the country are
the 4 military coups we experienced till the day, the pressure on society since the 60s, the political order having
traces of totalitarianism, the state structure that is prohibiting, commanding and becoming authoritarian and the
regime being under the guardianship of soldiers... There are two obstacles before transition to democracy: army and
press. The tyranny is created by soldiers, civilian bureaucrats, politicians, businessmen and press monopoly. The
responsibility of bankruptcy lies with this oligarchy”. Özkoray faces imprisonment under Article 159 of the TPC.
The EU Report on Progress, released on 13 November 2001, also mentioned the pressure on the journal “Idea
Politika” and Erol Özkoray and condemned Turkey’s attitude concerning freedom of the press. Alvaro Gil-Robles,
Human Rights Commissioner of the Council of Europe, asked the Minister of Justice and Minister Responsible for
Human Rights about “Idea Politika” and Erol Özkoray during meetings he had in Ankara on 3-4 December. In
addition, Reporters Sans Frontieres (RSF) released a statement condemning the pressures concerned.
Adnan Özdemir – Sun TV
The trial launched against Adnan Özdemir, News Director of Sun TV, broadcasting in Mersin, in connection with a
program about F-type prisons and death fasts ended at Mersin Penal Court No. 1 on 28 May. The court sentenced
Özdemir to 3 months in prison and a fine of TL 35.591.000 on allegations of “not obeying the ban on broadcasting
about death fasts” under Article 526/1 of the TPC. The prison sentence was later commuted to a fine of TL
2.372.760. Özdemir stated that he had left Sun TV before the program in question had been broadcasted and that he
had not been informed of the existence of such a case and had not testified anywhere. Since the notification of the
sentence had been sent to his ex-office, Adnan Özdemir missed the 7-day limit for appealing.
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Şennur Yurtsever, Salih Aslan, Mehmet R. Tiryaki, Sibel Özbudun, Handan Çağlayan – Journal “Bilim ve
Siyaset” (Science and Politics)

The prosecutor at Istanbul SSC prepared an indictment against Şennur Yurtsever, editor-in-chief of the journal
“Bilim ve Siyaset”, and the writers Salih Aslan, Mehmet R. Tiryaki, Sibel Özbudun and Handan Çağlayan on claims
of “making separatist propaganda and inciting people to enmity” in connection with the following articles that
appeared in the edition on “Migration” in November 2000 of the journal: “Psychology of Displaced People”,
“Migration from Homeland to Statelessness”, “Enforced Migration from the Ottomans to the Day”, “The Unnamed
State of Emergency (Witnessing-Voice of the Past and Future)” and “Enforced Migration – Proposals for a Solution”
by the Social Support and Culture Association for Migrants (Göç-Der).
The indictment sought imprisonment of Şennur Yurtsever under Article 312/2 of the TPC and Article 8/1-2 of the
Anti-Terror Law and against the other defendants under Article 169 of the TPC and Article 8/1-2 of the Anti-Terror
Law. The next hearing of the trial was to be held on 21 March 2002.
Mehmet Özer

Photographer Mehmet Özer, member of the “Intellectual and Artist Initiative” was put on trial in connection with a
press statement of 3 December 2000, in which he drew attention to the death fasts in prisons. Özer is prosecuted
under Article 169 of the TPC for the offence of “aiding an illegal organization”. The trial was to continue on 31
January 2002.
In protest of the trial against Özer 22 intellectuals and artists, members of “Intellectual and Artist Initiative”, issued
official complaints against themselves on 24 September. Ankara SSC Prosecution office started an investigation
against the artists.
Şükrü Erbaş

Van SSC Prosecution office launched a trial against poet Şükrü Erbaş on charges of “inciting people into hatred and
enmity”. The indictment seeks punishment for Erbaş under Article 312 of the TPC for “inciting people into hatred
and enmity” through reading poems from his book during activities organized in the framework of ‘Istanbul-Hakkari
Bridge of Art’ in Hakkari on 21-25 June.
Coşkun Ak –Superonline Internet Company
Coşkun Ak, former coordinator of the Interactive sections of the internet provider Superonline, was put on trial on
charges of “insulting the army, police and court” following an official complaint by Macit Musal. Musal had
demanded the removal of a message sent to the website “Forum” of Superonline by someone with the nickname “A
Person”. The trial ended at Istanbul Criminal Court No. 4 on 27 March. The court sentenced Ak to 40 months in
prison for “violating Article 159 four times”. Lawyer Fikret İlkiz stated that Ak had been prosecuted for an article
“whose writer he did not know and whose contents he did not agree with” and emphasized that “there was no legal
arrangement concerning the crimes committed on the internet in Turkey”. Fikret İlkiz said, “Based on the principle of
law that ‘there is no crime without definition in law’ I argue that my client has been prosecuted as perpetrator of a
non-existent law and an undefined act of crime”. The 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the decision on
grounds of “inadequate investigation” on 14 November.
Ahmet Zeki Okçuoğlu – Journal “Serbesti”
Istanbul SSC sentenced lawyer Ahmet Zeki Okçuoğlu to 1 year and 4 months in prison and a fine of TL 1 billion 352
million in connection with his article published in the third issue of the journal “Serbesti”. The trial ended on 18 June
and an order of closure for 30 days was issued for the journal.
Muammer Ketençoğlu

Musician Muammer Ketençoğlu and Şerif Erol, broadcasting coordinator of the Açık Radio (Open Radio), stood trial 
on claims of “inciting people to hatred and enmity” by playing an Armenian song in the program, “This side of the 
Danube” broadcasted on 7 October 2000. The trial at Istanbul SSC ended in acquittal, since the elements of crime 
had not materialized. Ketençoğlu said in the hearing that he had “included old Armenian songs from the Muş region.
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Music is a universal language. It is not separating, but uniting”. The indictment sought a prison term between 2 and 6
years for Ketençoğlu and Erol under Article 312 of the TPC.
Mehmet Kutlular

On 16 January the 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed the sentence passed on Mehmet Kutlular, owner
of the religious daily “Yeni Asya”, by Ankara SSC. Ankara SSC had sentenced him to 2 years and 1 day in prison on
claims of “inciting people to hatred and enmity” by saying “the earthquake on 17 August 1999 was a divine warning”
in his speech at Ankara Kocatepe Mosque during the commemoration of the 39th anniversary of the death of Saidi
Nursi on 10 October 1999. Kutlular could not benefit from the Law on Conditional Release for the crime had been
committed after 23 April 1999 and he was put in Metris Prison on 22 May. Kutlular was to remain in prison for 9
months 23 days in line with the Law on the Execution of Sentences.
Kasım Tırpancı – Newspaper “23 February”
Kasım Tırpancı, owner of the newspaper “23 February” published in Ardahan, was arrested for “insulting the
prosecutor Gökhan Şen during a hearing at Ardahan Penal Court on 2 May. Tırpancı was released on 29 May. In the
hearing of 2 July he was sentenced to 1 year and 1 day in prison and fined TL 277.000.000 on charges of “insulting
an officer on duty” under Article 266 of the TPC.
Fatih Altaylı – daily “Hürriyet”
The investigation lodged by the prosecutor at Istanbul SSC against Fatih Altaylı, columnist with “Hürriyet”, on
allegations of “aiding the PKK” ended in the decision of non-prosecution. When the interview of Fatih Altaylı with
PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan in 1996 was broadcasted on Star TV on 3 October, the Association of Support and
Solidarity of Families of Martyrs lodged an official complaint against Altaylı. The investigation initiated because
Altaylı told Öcalan, “Dear Chairman, you are playing for the leadership of Turkey”.
Fatih Altaylı testified at Diyarbakır SSC in November on allegations that he had “made propaganda of Hezbollah” in
his TV program, “Teke Tek” broadcasted on Kanal D. Altaylı stated that he did not accept the testimony of Mehmet
Yasin Aslan, who participated in his program. Altaylı said, “We sorted out the parts that could constitute a crime or
insult the security forces. One month after recording we broadcasted the program. We never gave a text to someone
and made that person read the text before the camera. Moreover, it was impossible for us to know what was to be
told.”
Mustafa Demir (Imam)
Mustafa Demir, Imam at Mahmutpaşa Mosque in Istanbul, faced trial for saying that the economic crisis had come
“due to the ban on headscarves and closure of places of worship” in his speech during the Friday prayer on 6 April.
Recai Kutan, Chairman of the Virtue Party (FP) attended the Friday prayer in question. Demir was to be tried at
Istanbul SSC on claims of “inciting people to enmity” under Article 312 of the TPC.
Kemal Kamahlı – Radio of Iran’s Voice
The prosecutor at Erzurum SSC indicted Kemal Kamahlı, speaker at Iran’s Voice radio from 1996 to 2000, in early
July. The trial was reportedly based on a report by the Turkish Embassy about Kamahlı, who presented the program
“Voice of the Molla” broadcasted in Turkish. Kamahlı was accused of “inciting people to commit a crime” under
Article 311 TPC.
Hakan Kızılarslan-Ankara SSC Public Prosecutor
An investigation was launched against Hakan Kızılarslan, Ankara SSC Public Prosecutor, in connection with his
speech during the commemoration of Atatürk on 10 November. Kızılarslan stated that the future of the society was
mortgaged: “Many decisions regarding the state are being dictated by some imperialist countries... The rulers of the
country take into account not the national considerations and needs of the country, but the values of domestic and
international developments.” The investigation was reportedly initiated on the demands of Minister of Justice Hikmet
Sami Türk.
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Lütfi Kırayoğlu, Fahir Çam-EMO Bursa Branch
Lütfi Kırayoğlu and Fahir Çam, editor-in-chief of the journal of Chamber of Electricity Engineers (EMO) Bursa
branch, were indicted on charges of “insulting the government” in an article entitled “Apologize”. The trial
commenced at Bursa Criminal Court No. 2 on 14 November.
Lawyer Hacı Ali Özhan

Lawyer Hacı Ali Özkan, registered with Ankara Bar Association, was put on trial on claims of “insulting Minister of
Justice Hikmet Sami Türk” in his article, “The Ministers Have Committed a Crime”, which was published in the daily
“Yeni Şafak” on 14 January. Ankara Criminal Court No. 2 acquitted Özkan in the hearing on 22 November on
grounds that “the elements of the crime had not materialized”. Özkan had criticized the attitude of Türk concerning
death fasts and hunger strikes.
Şevki Yılmaz 

The trial against Şevki Yılmaz, former MP from the closed down Welfare Party (RP), at Sivas Criminal Court No. 2
was suspended for 3 years in accordance with the Law on Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. Yılmaz
had faced imprisonment for 6 years on claims of “insulting and ridiculing the moral entity of the GNAT and
government” in a speech he delivered in Sivas. The trial had been launched on 23 October 1994, while Şevki Yılmaz
was the Mayor of Rize, because of his response to an invitation in Ulaş, Sivas: “They sent me an invitation on 30
August, it says come to the cocktail, come to the monument. Am I a demon to go to a cocktail?”
Ahmet Turan Demir, Aydemir Güler, Turgut Koçak 

The trial against Ahmet Turan Demir, former Chairman of the HADEP, Aydemir Güler, SİP [9] Chairman, and
Turgut Koçak, TSİP Chairman, launched in connection with speeches they delivered at the 4th General Assembly of
HADEP on 26 November 2000 continued on 22 November. Ankara SSC decided to wait for the amendments to be
made to Article 312 of the TPC and Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law in accordance with the constitutional
amendments. The trial was postponed to 5 February 2002.
Ahmet Mahmut Ünlü (Ahmet Hoca with Robe)

The 8th Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed the 3-year imprisonment sentence passed on Ahmet Mahmut
Ünlü, known in public as “Ahmet Hoca with the robe” by Istanbul SSC. The decision pointed out that to state that
those who did not live in accordance with religious rules should be punished was to be considered within Article 312
of the TPC.
Ünlü had commented on the earthquake of 17 August 1999 by saying: “The people who were subjected to disaster
were people, who did not live in line with religious requisites, involved in adultery, prostitution and usury, who
acquired undeserved income and that is why they suffered the disaster.” The decision stated: “In this way, he
characterized people having an economic and social life in line with contemporary needs around the country as
people who should be punished. Thus, we are convinced that he openly incited people to hatred and enmity on the
basis of religious difference and taking into account the density of his intention and the reaction his speeches created
in public, we see it appropriate to differ from the bottom level while determining the sentence.”
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Journalists and Writers Under Prosecution

Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “The Emphasis on Socialism and Brotherhood”
published in the issue dated 11 September 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 December 2001. The SSC sentenced Erdal Taş to 1 year 8 months in prison, fined
him to TL 152 million and decided on the closure of the newspaper for 1 month.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “Talabani wishes to escalate the war”
published in the issue dated 29 July 2000
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 February 2001. The SSC fined M.Emin Yıldız TL 1.000.481.220, and Erdal Taş
740.610.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Revolution of the Kurds” published in the issue
dated 31 August 2000.
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 10 April 2001. The SSC fined M.Emin Yıldız TL 997.000.650, and Erdal Taş TL
955.000.125. The Court of Cassation confirmed the verdict.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: News reports entitled “Tragedy Has Been Prevented” published in the
issue dated 9 September 2000 and “There was a Game in the Game” published in the issue dated 10 September 2000.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 August 2001. The SSC sentenced Erdal Taş to 4 years 6 months in prison and
ordered the closure of the newspaper for 5 days.
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Suicide” published in the issue dated 20 October
2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 May 2001. The SSC fined Erdal Taş TL 1.993.000.000.
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “An Immense Protest – Reply on Pressures
with Actions in Köln as well” published in the issue dated 28 January 2001.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The SSC fined M.Emin Yıldız TL 1.481.220.000 and Erdal Taş TL 740.610.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “The PKK Presidential Council Announced
a Peace Plan Including Concrete Proposals for Democracy and Peace” published in the issue dated 6 November
2000.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 August 2001. The SSC sentenced Erdal Taş to 3 years 9 months in prison and
decided on the closure of the newspaper for 15 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled, “The EU is not Sincere, Speak to the Kurds
as well” published in the issue dated 12 November 2000.
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 July 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 881.400.000 and Erdal Taş TL
440.700.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Denial of KOB and Kurds” published in the
issue dated 17 November 2000.
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law.
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 October 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.057.680.000, sentenced Erdal
Taş to 1 year in prison and fined him TL 1.622.400.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order for closure for
3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Call from Öcalan to ECHR” published in
the issue dated 18 November 2000
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 March 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 881.400.000 and Erdal Taş
440.700.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan’s trial Commences in Strasbourg
Today: Kurds are Rising Everywhere” published in the issue dated 21 November 2000.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 June 2001. The SSC fined Erdal Taş TL 4.988.880.000. In addition, the newspaper
received an order of closure for 3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled, “Great Success” published in the issue dated 29
December 2000
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Imralı Worse than the F-type” published in
the issue dated 05 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 11 April 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.632.375.000 and Erdal Taş TL
816.187.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Torture in Siirt Prison” published in the
issue dated 10 January 2001
Charges: “Showing as targets those who take part in the fight against terror”; Violating Article 6/1 of the
Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 15 June 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.632.375 and Erdal Taş 816.187.500.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Öcalan: Turkey shall not be Deceived”
published in the issue dated 12 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 April 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.632.375.000 and Erdal Taş TL
816.187.500. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “We Shall Invalidate the Plan” published in
the issue dated 15 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 15 June 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.632.375.000 and Erdal Taş TL
816.187.500. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days.
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Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Turkey in Decision Process” published in
the issue dated 23 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 02 August 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.511.458.000 and Erdal Taş TL
755.729.000.
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Quo Vadis” published in the issue dated 24
January 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 9 September 2001. The SSC fined Erdal Taş TL 284.731.000. In addition, the newspaper
received an order of closure for 15 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish Language under Discussion” published
in the issue dated 29 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Articles 6/2
and 8 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 September 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.360.312.500 and Erdal Taş TL
816.187.500. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 7 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Diyarbakır Gives Message of Peace –
People Say Peace” published in the issue dated 30 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Articles 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 8 May 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.632.375.000 and Erdal Taş TL
816.187.500. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK: A New Plan in Force” published in
the issue dated 4 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Articles 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 11 July 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.425.825.000 and Erdal Taş TL
712.912.500. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 7 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Proposal for Joint Resistance” published in
the issue dated 13 February 2001
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Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Articles 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 July 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.320.208.000 and Erdal Taş TL
664.104.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Solution Lies in Democracy” published in
the issue dated 15 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Articles 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 28 May 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.425.825.000 and Erdal Taş TL
712.912.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK’s Call for Ending Violence” published
in the issue dated 16 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Articles 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 August 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.425.825.000 and Erdal Taş TL
712.912.000.
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Progressiveness by Drinking Raki”
published in the issue dated 26 February 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 06 July 2001. The SSC sentenced Erdal Taş to 2 years in prison and fined him TL
284.731.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Women are Mirrors of Politics: 8 March
Meeting” published in the issue dated 10 March 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Out to the Streets at Newroz,” published in
the issue dated 13 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
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Verdict: The SSC fined M.Emin Yıldız TL 1.481.220.000 and Erdal Taş TL 740.610.000.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Peace March is Possible” and “Massacre in
Halepçe Condemned,” published in the issue dated 16 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 26 September 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.140.750.000 and Erdal Taş TL
570.375.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 7 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Message of Öcalan: Peace will Warm us
like the Sun in Spring” and “New Games” published in the issue dated 20 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 19 June 2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.368.900.000 and Erdal Taş TL
684.450.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 7 days.
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Criticized: the National Program is
not democratic” published in the issue dated 27 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 21.08.2001. The SSC fined M. Emin Yıldız TL 1.140.750.000 and Erdal Taş TL
570.375.000.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Ali Karataş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Policemen Threatened a Student” published
in the issue dated 30 December 1999
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 6 February.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Fatih Polat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Democracy under Command” published in the
issue dated 21 April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 4 December
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Cemal İmre
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Heart of Galatasaray Mother” published in
the issue dated 10 September 2000
Charges: “Inviting people to illegal and unauthorized meeting and demonstration”; violating the Law on Meeting
and Demonstration Marches numbered 2911
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Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court of First Instance No. 1
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 5 November.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Kamil Tekin Sürek
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “12 September” published in the issue dated 13
September 2000
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 8 May
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement published in the issue dated 27 January 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization “; Violating Article 169 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 4 September.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Compassion, Justice and Mr. Hikmet of Wisdom
(Hikmet)” published in the issue dated 25 December 2000
Charges: “Showing the Minister of Justice as a target to an illegal organization”; violating Article 6/1 of the
Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: On 19 June, the SSC fined Fevzi Saygılı TL 594.360.000 and Bülent Falakoğlu TL 297.180.000, and the
newspaper received an order of closure of 3 days. The decision was appealed and the case file was sent to the Court
of Cassation.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Reserve and Use” published in the issue dated 3
December 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Verdict: On 18 July the SSC acquitted Fevzi Saygılı, but sentenced Bülent Falakaoğlu to 2 years in prison and fined
him TL 282.520.000. The imprisonment term was subsequently converted into a fine and the total fine was TL
2.403.180.000. In addition, the SSC decided on the closure of the newspaper for 2 days. The decision was appealed
and the case file was sent to the Court of Cassation.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement entitled, “We Shall Overcome the Terror of
Isolation” published in the issue dated 23 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of terrorist organizations”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: In the hearing on 2 October, the SSC fined Fevzi Saygılı TL 750.080.000 and Bülent Falakoğlu TL
378.540.000 and decided on the closure of the newspaper for 3 days. The decision was appealed and the case file
was referred to the Court of Cassation.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement entitled, “We Shall Overcome the Terror of
Isolation” published in the issue dated 23 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
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Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: In the hearing on 2 October, the SSC fined Fevzi Saygılı TL 750.080.000 and Bülent Falakoğlu TL
378.540.000 and decided on the closure of the newspaper for 3 days. The decision was appealed and the case file
was referred to the Court of Cassation.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement entitled, “To the Public” published in the issue
dated 23 October 2000
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: In the hearing on 17 April 2001 the SSC fined Fevzi Saygılı TL 10.995.840 and Bülent Falakaoğlu TL
5.497.920. The decision was appealed and the case file was referred to the Court of Cassation. The Court of
Cassation quashed the decision on 17 September on the grounds that “the fines were calculated wrongly”. The trial
was re-heard. In the hearing on 11 December the SSC fined Fevzi Saygılı TL 366.480.000 and Bülent Falakaoğlu TL
183.240.000. The newspaper received an order of closure for 3 days. The decision was appealed.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Fake Minutes from the Gendarmerie”
published in the issue dated 15 November 2000
Charges: “Insulting an official on duty”; Violating Articles 480/4 and 273 of the TPC
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 10 December.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement entitled, “To our People” published in the issue
dated 12 July 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to commit a crime via press”; Violating Article 311 of the TPC
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 10 December.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Soldiers, Defendants of Massacre,
Prosecuted” published in the issue dated 10 July 2001
Charges: “Commenting about a case brought before the judiciary”; Violating Article 30 of the Press Law
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 28 November.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
Charges: Violating the ban on publishing about death fasts and operation in prisons issued by Istanbul SSC No. 4
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 5 October.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Official Complaint against Responsible
People for F-type” published on the front page of the issue dated 13 May 2001
Charges: Violating the Law on Meeting and Demonstrations numbered 2911
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
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Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 28 November.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
Reasoning: The allegation that the newspaper was published on 21 March 2001 despite the sentence of closure
against it.
Charges: Violating Appendix 2/3 of the Press Law
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 22 August.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Punishment for Arresting Evcil” published
in the issue dated 25 December 2000
Charges: “Commenting about a case that had been brought before the judiciary”; Violating Article 30 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 26 July.
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcements entitled “It is Our Call” published in the issues
dated 23 September 2001 and 30 September 2001
Charges: Violating the Law on Meeting and Demonstrations numbered 2911
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 13 June.
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “True Address” published in the issue dated 22
April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the court”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 8 May.
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “GNAT and DDT” published in the issue dated 20
December 1999
Charges: “Insulting the parliament”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 13 February.
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Justice and Indolence” published in the issue
dated 22 December 1999
Charges: “Insulting the parliament and court”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 13 February.
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports about the death fasts and operations in prisons
published in the issue dated 20 December 2000



2001 Freedom of Expression 294

Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 26 September.
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Gülay Göktürk
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Black Hole in the Southeast” published in the
issue dated 8 February 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 23 November
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Gülay Göktürk
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: A serial of articles entitled, “MIT Agencies in Press” published in the
issues of the daily dated 30 April 2000, 2 May 2000 and 4 May 2000
Charges: “Insulting security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 6 February
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Ali Bayramoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Journey to Silopi” published in the issue dated 8
February 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 2 November.
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Ali Bayramoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Soldiers and Opposition” published in the issue
dated 24 February 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 2 November.
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Ali Bayramoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Views from the Country published in the issue
dated 18 April 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 2 November.
Defendants: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Ali Bayramoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Wheat and Rice” published in the issue dated 27
April 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 2 November.
Defendant: Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Colonel of White Energy is in England”
published in the issue dated 6 February 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 2 November.
Defendants: Newspaper Özgür Bakış, writer Zeynel Abidin Kızılyaprak
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Two articles included in the chronological record entitled “Kurds
from 1900 to 2000” distributed by the newspaper in exchange for coupons in February 2000
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in December 2000. The SSC sentenced Kızılyaprak to 1 year 4 months in prison and fined
him TL 1.300.000.000. The Court of Cassation confirmed the sentence in May.
Defendants: Newspaper Özgür Bakış, editor-in-chief
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “PKK is the Transforming Dynamic of the Time”
published in the issue dated 8 November 1999
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 5 June. The SSC sentenced Cihan Çapan to 3 years 9 months in prison.
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: An interview with Cemil Bayık, member of the PKK Presidential
Council, entitled “A Hope for Peace Created” published in the issue dated 25-31 August 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 27 December. The SSC fined Hıdır Ateş TL 4.069.800.000 and Hünkar Demirel TL
2.034.900.000. In addition, the newspaper received an order of closure for 15 days.
Defendants: Newspaper Yaşamda Atılım, owner of the newspaper Mikail Vayiç, editor-in-chief Vahit Yurttaş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Days of Decision-Making” and a news report,
“Barricades against the Cells,” published in the issue dated 22 July 2000
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The SSC fined the defendants TL 730.080.000 in total and decided on the closure of the newspaper for 15
days.
Defendants: Newspaper Milliyet, editor-in-chief Eren Güvener, newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan
Çakkalkurt, newspaper Hürriyet, editor-in-chief Doğan Satmış, Newspaper Sabah, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu,
newspaper Star, editor-in-chief Saffet Serdar Akbıyık
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Letters sent by Mafia leaders Alaattin Çakıcı and Nuri Ergin from
Kartal Prison and published in the press
Charges: “Aiding a gang”; Violating Article 314 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 12 June.
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Defendants: Newspaper Cumhuriyet, editor-in-chief Fikret İlkiz, Prof. Dr. Emre Kongar
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “How Could 550 Immune Men Destroy a
Civilization?” published in the issue dated 2 April 2001
Charges: “Insulting the parliament”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 13 October.
Defendants: Newspaper Cumhuriyet, editor-in-chief Fikret İlkiz, writer Adnan Hunca
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Sheria Getting Wilder” published in the issue
dated 22 September 2000
Charges: “Insulting religious values”; Violating Article 175 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul Penal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 1 May.
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, owner of the newspaper Fadıl Özçelik and editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 2 of the newspaper
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The SSC fined Fadıl Özçelik TL 675.000.000 and Bülent Demirel TL 337.500.000. The decision was
appealed.
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Reasons of the Crisis and Ways Out of It”
published in the issue No. 4 of the newspaper
Charges: “Insulting the state, government and the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The Court sentenced Bülent Demirel to 1 year’s imprisonment. The decision was appealed.
Defendants: Newspaper Milliyet, editor-in-chief Eren Güvener, writer Duygu Asena
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Farewell Sister Duygu” published in the
newspaper
Charges: “Making propaganda of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 8/1 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 10 October.
Defendant: Newspaper Hürriyet, writer Cüneyt Ülsever
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “28 February and Hezbollah” published in the
newspaper
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 6 February.
Defendants: Journal “Yeni Asya International”, editor-in-chief Mustafa Döküler and writer Şükrü Bulut
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “A Disaster Equal to Earthquakes” published in
the issue dated 29 September-5 October 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
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Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 3 March. However, the Court of Cassation quashed the decision on 5
November arguing, “the statements of fundamentalists that targeted secularism in the article in question should be
considered under Article 312 of the TPC”. Istanbul SSC will hear the case again.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Asya, editor-in-chief Mustafa Döküler, writer Ali Ferşadoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “If This is not Enough” published in the issue
dated 8 June 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 February. The SSC sentenced Ali Ferşadoğlu to imprisonment for 20 months and
fined him TL 152.100.000 and editor-in-chief Mustafa Döküler TL 1.992.510.000. The SSC also decided on the
closure of the newspaper Yeni Asya for seven days.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Asya, editor-in-chief Mustafa Döküler, writer Halil Akgünler
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Political Earthquake in on the Door”
published in the issue dated 07 October 1999
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 24 January. The SSC sentenced Halil Akgünler to imprisonment for 1 year 8 months and
fined Mustafa Döküler TL 1.310.000.000. The SSC also decided on the closure of the newspaper for one month. The
Court of Cassation confirmed the decision on 21 June.
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Asya, writers Şaban Döğen, Sami Cebeci, Abdil Yıldırım and Cemil Tokpınar
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles that tried to present the earthquake on 17 August 1999 as
a warning of God
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 30 May. The SSC sentenced the journalists to 1 year 8 months in prison, each.
Defendants: Newspaper Zaman, editor-in-chief Yakup Akalın, writer Hasan Sutay
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Republic of Pigs” published in the newspaper
Zaman
Charges: “Insulting the Republic”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 8 May.
Defendants: Milli Gazete, editor-in-chief Selami Çalışkan, writer Mehmet Şevket Eygi
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Political Reforms” published in the newspaper
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 24 July.
Defendant: Newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, editor-in-chief Barış Açıkel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Resistance Flowers are Set for a Safe Journey
with the April Sun”, “to the Commemoration of Arhoğ Martyrs”, and “Marxist-Leninist Youth Union of Turkey –
Interview with the Central Committee” published in the newspaper dated 27 April 2001.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC and Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
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Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 20 December. The SSC fined Barış Açıkel TL 11.782.885.280.
Defendants: Journal Proleter Halkın Birliği, owner of the journal Salih Aksu, editor-in-chief Elif Yıldırım
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: An article published in the issue dated 16 January 2000
Charges: “Making propaganda of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 7 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 22 June. The SSC fined Salih Aksu TL 225.000.000 and sentenced Elif Yıldırım to 6
months in prison. Yıldırım’s sentence was subsequently commuted to a fine of TL 550.050.000. The journal was
closed down for one month.
Defendant: Journal Genç Direnişçi, owner of the journal and editor-in-chief Erdal Tan
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: An article published in the issue dated May 1999
Charges: ...
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Verdict: The trial ended on 10 September. The SSC sentenced Tan to imprisonment for 4 years 10 months 10 days
and fined him TL 888.000.000. The SSC also decided on the closure of the journal for one month.
Defendant: Newspaper “Çınar” published in Mersin, editor-in-chief Güler Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article about journalist Nadire Mater’s book “Mehmedin Kitabı”
published in the newspaper dated 15 September 1999.
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Mersin Criminal Court No.1
Verdict: The trial ended on 21 June. The court board initially sentenced Yıldız to 10 months in prison on charges of
violating Article 159 of the TPC, but suspended the sentence on the condition that he will not commit any crime for
5 years.
Defendant: Newspaper “Merzifon’un Sesi”, editor-in-chief Fatih Karaduman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles that included the statements of Republican People’s Party
(CHP), Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP) and Labor’s Party (EMEP) about F-type prisons
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC
Heard by: 

Verdict: The trial ended in acquittal on 10 November.
Defendant: Newspaper “Çınar” published in Mersin, owner Bülent Ufuk Ateş and editor-in-chief Güler Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The announcement of families of TAYAD entitled, “A Call to the
Public” published in the issue of the newspaper dated 23 March 2001
Charges: Violating the ban on broadcast and publication about F-type prisons and death fasts put by the Istanbul
SSC, “disobedience to the orders of authorities”
Heard by: Mersin Penal Court No. 3
Verdict: The trial ended on 8 June. The court board fined Ateş and Yıldız TL 213.000.000, each.
Defendant: Newspaper Gürses published in Edirne, editor-in-chief Yasemen Yaraşır and writer Hüseyin Topçu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Trumpets of Fatih Altaylı Play for Havsa
District Governor”
Charges: Insulting a provincial governor via press
Heard by: Havsa Penal Court
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Verdict: The trial ended on 16 March. The court initially sentenced Yaraşır and Topçu to 6 months in prison and
fined them TL 91.260.000, each. The prison sentences were later commuted into a fine totaling TL 548.000.000. The
case is at the Court of Cassation.
Defendant: Newspaper “Kuzeydoğu Anadolu” published in Ardahan, owner Fakir Yılmaz
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “As People Get Angry” published in the issue
dated 10 August 2001
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Ardahan Criminal Court
Verdict: The trial ended on 25 December. The court board sentenced Yılmaz to 2 years in prison.
THE TRIALS THAT DID NOT END IN 2001 

Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Ali Karataş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: A joke about artist Zeki Müren in the Sunday supplementary of the
newspaper dated 05 December 1999
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Ali Karataş, writer Cemal İmre
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Capital and Pashas” published in the issue dated
19 January 2000
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Ali Karataş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news articles about the rape of Şeyda Gergin, vocalist of the
music grup Kutupyıldızı, published in the issue of the newspaper dated 18-19-22-24 December 1999
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 6 June 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Cemal İmre
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Ambition to Become a Subcontractor” published
in the issue dated 8 March 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer A. Cihan Soylu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Presidential Election and the Lie of National
Will” published in the issue dated 2 April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 19 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Cemal İmre
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Logic is Perfect” published in the issue of
the newspaper dated 3 April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Burhan Perişan
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Democracy Theater from Evrensel” published in
the issue dated 17 April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic, parliament and army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, A. Cihan Soylu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Citizens’ Will and Organized Struggle”
published in the issue dated 16 July 2000
Charges: “Insulting the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 19.02 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Ali Suna
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “National Sovereignty” published in the Sunday
supplementary of the newspaper dated 23 April 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic, parliament and army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 19 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writers Fatih Polat, Aydın Çubukçu,
Semih Hiçyılmaz (Mustafa Çalışkan)
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Grave Tolerance to terrorist” written by Fatih
Polat and published in the issue dated 24 April 2001; the article entitled “If Chechenians Were on Death Fast” written
by Aydın Çubukçu and published in the issue dated 25 April 2001; the article entitled “Dog Fight” written by Semih
Hiçyılmaz and published in the issue dated 26 April 2001
Charges: “Insulting the Republic, parliament, security forces and army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 19 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The statements made by Veli Aydoğan, Deputy Secretary General of
the HADEP, concerning the disappearance of HADEP executives Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, published in the
issues dated 22 February 2001 and 07 March 2001
Charges: “Showing as targets those who take part in the fight against terror”; Violating Article 6/1 of the
Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 29 January 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Became Known with Massacres and
Promoted” published in the issue dated 22 July 2001
Charges: “Showing as targets those who take part in the fight against terror”; Violating Article 6/1 of the
Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 12 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, writer Ender İmrek
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Carrying the Newroz Fire to May Day” published
in the issues dated 28 March 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 18 January 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu, owner of the newspaper Fevzi Saygılı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trials: The news report entitled “No Limit to Indifference” written by
Doğan Aytaç and published in the issue dated 22 December 2000, the news report entitled “They’re Kept in a Cell in
Buca” written by Emine Uyar; the article entitled “The Present Target of the Operation is the Doctors” written by
Fatih Polat; the article entitled “Here is an Operation for You” written by Doctor Ata Soyer and the statement entitled
“Not Compassion Human Killing” signed by 47 intellectuals
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 19 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Soldiers Told about the Operation”
published in the issue dated 28 December 2000
Charges: “Deviation of investigation from the real objective”; Violating Article 296/1 of the TPC
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No .2
Next Hearing: 8 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Evrensel, editor-in-chief Bülent Falakoğlu
Reasoning: Not publishing the denial sent against the news report entitled “Mass Statement against Cells, the Police
Attacked the Families of Convicts” written by Zeki Kozan and published in the issue dated 12 November 2001
Heard by: Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 15 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, writer Ahmet Kahraman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Hello” published in the issue dated 04 September
2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK: Cease-Fire in Danger” published in
the issue dated 26 September 2000
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Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Parallelism with Lausanne” published in the
issue dated 7 November 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Leader Öcalan Invited the Democracy
Powers to Prepare Projects in Accordance with the EU Process, Who has the Project Wins” published in the issue
dated 10 November 2000.
Charges: “Showing as targets those who take part in the fight against terror”; Violating Article 6 of the Anti-Terror
Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, writer Ahmet Kahraman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “An Age of Fear and Disgrace” published in the
issue dated 24 November 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled, “The Parliament is not only Composed of
Turks”, “Many Greetings to Imrali – Long Live the Brotherhood of Peoples” and “Our March is a Possibility for
Freedom” published in the issue dated 27 November 2000
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Prisoners also on Hunger Strike”
published in the issue dated 3 December 2000.
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Kurds and Transformation” published in the
issue dated 24 November 2000
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Leader A. Öcalan: Steps should be
Taken in Time, Real Attack in Spring” published in the issue dated 8 December 2000
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Protest to YNK – PKK Ready for
Cease-fire” published in the issue dated 13 December 2000
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “About the YNK Attacks” published in the
issue dated 15 December 2000
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trials: The news reports entitled “Bayrampaşa Conqueror”, “You Cannot
Call Bartın from the Mobile”, “They Save the Convict by Killing: The Wounded Convicts Will Receive Medical
Reports that They can Stand a Long Journey”, “Cassette Game did not Hold”, “Massacre Step by Step”, “They
Opened the F-Type with Blood”, “The Real Disappearance is Concealed”, “Deaths came from the State” and “Deaths
fell on Us” and articles entitled “Historical Operation, Historical Misinformation”, “Your Violence Shall not Endure”
published in the issue dated 21 December 2000
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 312 of the TPC, Article 6 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The Prisoners Themselves Denied the
Discourse that They Had Burnt Themselves. They Burnt Us”, “They Burnt Our Children and Gave them to Us”, “Five
Prisoners Shot” and “Points to be Enlightened” published in the issue dated 22 December 2000.
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Articles
169 and 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Blacksnake: Plan of Elimination – PKK:
Plan of Elimination” published in the issue dated 25 December 2000
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Celebrated the Ramazan Feast”
published in the issue dated 28 December 2000
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK Reaching out to Kurdish Parties in the
South in 2001” published in the issue dated 30 December .2000
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız,
writer Ahmet Kahraman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “I am a Kurd said the Wise Man” published in the
issue dated 1 January 2001
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “2001 will be the Year of Transformation”
published in the issue dated 2 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Find an Urgent Solution to the Problem”
published in the issue dated 4 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Uneasiness due to Military Concentration”
published in the issue dated 7 January 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Journey to Death Continues” published in
the issue dated 8 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Instability Affects the Region” published in
the issue dated 9 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş,
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “A Turk...” published in the issue dated 16
January 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Peace Call from Imralı” published in the
issue dated 26 January 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız,
İrfan Cüre
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Hair Wrap” published in the issue dated 1
February 2001
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Ahmet Kahraman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Massacre in Corsica” published in the issue
dated 2 February 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”, Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish as the Language of a Nation” published
in the issue dated 3 February 2001 in a supplementary of the newspaper “Additional Agenda”
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, writer Ahmet Kahraman
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “PKK Strategy against Pressures” and
“Actions Will Continue” and the article “Terror in Silopi and the ECHR” published in the issue dated 5 February
2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Do not Impose War on Us” published in the
issue dated 6 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Peace Warning from Inside” published in
the issue dated 7 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Warning against Regional War” published
in the issue dated 20 February 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The interview entitled “Duran Kalkan, PKK executive Evaluates the
Political and Economic Crisis: Crisis is the Bill of the War” published in the issue dated 6 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Call from Serhıl” published in the issue
dated 8 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Democracy will Come through the Work of
Women” published in the issue dated 9 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Preparing for Newroz – PKK: Peaceful
Political Demonstration” published in the issue dated 19 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “The Circular Paralyzed Life” and “PKK
Presidential Council Evaluated the Magnificent Newroz” and the article entitled “Being Watchful against Darkness”
published in the issue dated 24 March 2001
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “2001 Joint Concern and Direction of
Solution” published in the issue dated 25 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “PKK: KOB and UP Shall be Renewed”
published in the issue dated 29 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “PKK Arrestees Initiating a Hunger Strike”
published in the issue dated 30 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, owner of the newspaper M. Emin Yıldız
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “PKK Calls Ankara to Dialogue”, “PKK:
Dialog brings Solution” and “Kurds Should Form Their Own Program” published in the issue dated 31 March 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 6/2
and 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Demir Küçükaydın
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Contribution to the Universal History of
Vileness” published in the issue dated 10 January 2001
Charges: “Insulting the Republic, parliament, army and security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Harvest Bullet” published in the issue dated
21.-22.10.2000
Charges: “Insulting the army and security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, HRA Istanbul Branch Chairwoman Eren
Keskin
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The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “That is What Befits You” published in the
issue dated 10 January 2001
Charges: “Insulting the government, army and security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Umur Hozatlı
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Justice on the Basis of Property and Youths”
published in the issue dated 30 June 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Court”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Sema Mavi
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Democratization or Bureaucratization?”
published in the issue dated 16 September 2000
Charges: “Insulting the Republic, parliament, army and security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, F. Aktaş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Prosecutor of Another State in the State of
Emergency region” published in the issue dated 30 June 2000
Charges: Violating Article 33/2 of the Press Law
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court of First Instance
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Savaş Aslan
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “President İzgi, Prime Minister Bahçeli or the
Thing of the Skeleton...” published in the issue dated 24 October 2000
Charges: “Insulting the President via press”; Violating Article 158 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court of First Instance
Defendants: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş, Vedat Perçin
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Not a Minister, a Hoodlum” published in
the issue dated 14 July 2000
Charges: “Insulting the virtue, honor and self-respect of a person via press”; Violating Article 482/4 of the TPC and
Article 16 of the Press Law
Heard by: Beyoğlu Court of First Instance No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Murderer in Police Station” published in the
issue dated 18 November 2000
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Eymir Pressed hard on Atasagun” published
in the issue dated 14 August 2000
Charges: “Insulting the virtue, honor and self-respect of a person via press”; Violating Article 482/4 of the TPC and
Article 16 of the Press Law
Heard by: Beyoğlu Penal Court of First Instance No.2



2001 Freedom of Expression 309

Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “A Threat of Strangling against the
Provincial Chairman” published in the issue dated 05 January 2001
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem, editor-in-chief Erdal Taş
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Again an Interesting Allegation from IP”
published in the issue dated 07 January 2001
Charges: Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurdish Identity is pressing” published in the
issue dated 23-29 June 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 22. 01 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Legitimacy of Democratic Action”
published in the issue dated 14-20 July 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “The Name of Solution is Serhıldan” and “It
is the Time of Serhıldan” published in the issue dated 7-13 July 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news report entitled “Preparations for War in the South”
published in the issue dated 21-27 July 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Distrustful Discussions on the Path to EU”,
“looked Like a Silent Volcano”, “The First Step of Liberation”, “The First Bullet was for the Democratization of the
Republic” and “As If the revolution Took Place That Day” published in the issue dated 11-17 August 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
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Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “We Support Steps to be Taken” and “You
Have Democracy Where People and Law Meet” published in the issue dated 18–24 August 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “PKK Presidential Council: We Insist on
Attaining Peace” and “1 September Message of PKK Leader A. Öcalan: Till the Victory of Peace” published in the
issue dated 1-7 September 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 5 February 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “Warning to the State from PKK” and
“Palestinians, Armenians and Kurds Marched for Öcalan” published in the issue dated 3-10 September 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 5 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurds should Make their own Constitution” (A.
Öcalan) and a reader’s letter entitled “Hello” published in the issue dated 15-21 September 2001
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The news reports entitled “War is not the Solution” (A. Öcalan),
“PKK Executive C. Bayık: No one shall be Engaged in Miscalculation” and the article entitled “FORUM –Agenda:
Real Terror was Exerted on Kurdish People” published in the issue dated 22-28 September 2001.
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity” and “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 312 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 14 March 2002
Defendant Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The supplementary entitled “ Third Re-birth” given with the issue of
the newspaper dated 29 September-5 October 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 19 February 2002
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Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: All the articles and pictures in the supplementary of the newspaper
“Third Re-birth” dated 6-12 October 2001 and the news report entitled “PKK Leader Öcalan Analyzes the 9 October
Plot in its fourth year in all Aspects in the Presentation to the ECHR: Present of Solution to Humanity”
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 22 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Kurds are Decisive in Intervention in Iraq”
published in the issue dated 20-26 October 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 1 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Democratic Republic Can Overcome the Crisis”
published in the issue dated 27 October-02 November 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 26 February 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Çiller is the Mother of Hezbollah” and “The
Middle East will Lay the Foundation for its Renaissance” published in the issue dated 3-9 November 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 26 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Women Evaluate Öcalan’s Defense Submitted
to the ECHR from their Point of View” published in the issue dated 10-16 November 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 12 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Çiller is the Mother of Hezbollah” and “The
Middle East will Lay the Foundation for its Renaissance” published in the issue dated 3-9 November 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
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Next Hearing: 26 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The Articles entitled “People Want Freedom for Öcalan” and “They
Said Freedom for Öcalan” published in the issue dated 17-23 November 2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 2 April 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The Articles entitled “A Movement of a Quarter Century”, “The Basis
of Success was at the Initiation” and “The History of What We Gained” published in the issue dated 24-30 November
2001
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 26 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner Hıdır Ateş, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The Articles entitled “Renaming PKK is under Discussion”, “The
Students Ask for Their Mother Tongue”, “Demanding Education in Mother Tongue”, ”About Identity” “You Do not
Have Freedom without Identity” published in the issue dated 1-7 December 2001, and the article “Phobia of
Politicization” written by Ragıp Zarakolu
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity” and “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 312 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 8 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Ateş and editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Turkey Cannot be without a Solution” published
in the issue dated 8-14 December 2001
Charges: “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and
Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “If you Want to Contact Kurds you must Produce
Solutions”, “Kurds Took Steps for National Union”, “The National Policies of Kurds is Democratization and Peace”
and “We’re Ready for Everything” published in the issue dated 15-21 December 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”, “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Articles
169 and 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 2 April 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Çelik, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Need for a New Party”, “Turkish Model for 
Afghanistan”, “Deprived of History, Age, Society, and Human Comprehension”, “Kurdish Politics in the World
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Arena”, “Union is Guarantee of Future”, “MOSSAD’s role in the capture of Öcalan”, “Censoring the State” and
“Reader’s Agenda” published in the issue dated 22-28 December 2001
Charges: “ Showing as target the people fighting against terror”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”,
“Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Articles 6/1-2 and 8/1-2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper Yedinci Gündem, owner of the newspaper Hıdır Çelik, editor-in-chief Hünkar Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Triple Proposal for Prisons” and “About
Cultural Activity” published in the issue dated 29 December-4 January 2001 and the supplementary of the
newspaper, “Balance Sheet 2001”
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”, “Making separatist
propaganda”; Violating Articles 169 and 312 of the TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Please Go” published in the issue dated 6 April
2000
Charges: “Insulting the moral entity of the government”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Mine G. Kırıkkanat
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Hocus, Pocus, Crime” published in the issue
dated 19 January 2000
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Perihan Mağden
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Why not Over?” about the death fasts in prison
published in the issue dated 12 May 2001
Charges: “Insulting the Minister of Justice”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Perihan Mağden
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Article on death Again, death Again” on death
fasts under way in prisons published in the issue dated 15 April 2001
Charges: “Insulting the Minister of Justice”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Tuğrul Yılmaz, writer Yıldırım Türker
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The Darkest Side of Justice” about problems in
F-type prisons, published in the supplementary Radikal 2 dated 13 August 2000
Charges: “Insulting the republic”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, editor-in-chief Hasan Çakkalkurt, writer Tuncay Özkan
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial:
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Charges: “Insulting the Minister of Justice”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Ankara Criminal Court
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, writer İsmet Berkan
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Doubts” about the capture of the murderers of
Uğur Mumcu, published in the issue dated 9 June 2000
Charges: “Insulting the security forces”, Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, writer Neşe Düzel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The interview entitled “Alevite Youngsters are Pushed towards
Terror” that Düzel had with Murtaza Demir, Chairman of Pir Sultan Abdal Culture and Training Foundation,
published on 8 January 2001
Charges: “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Article 312 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 13 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Radikal, writer Neşe Düzel, Prof. Dr. Doğu Ergil
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The interview Düzel had with Prof. Dr. Doğu Ergil, Ankara
University Political Science Department, that was entitled “Heroin Settled with Martial Laws” published in the issue
of the journal dated 19 June 2000
Charges: “Insulting the State, army and security forces”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 13 February 2002
Defendant: Turkish Daily News, writer Burak Bekdil
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Turkey’s De Jure Untouchables” published in the
issue dated 27 August 2001
Charges: “Insulting the court”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Ankara Criminal Court
Defendant: Newspaper Yeni Binyıl, editor-in-chief Semra Uncu, writer Metin Münir
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Stop Justice, One Wants to get out” published in
the issue dated 10 May 2000
Charges: “Insulting the court”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 11 April 2002
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated March 2001 (No. 114)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated April 2001 (No. 115)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
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Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Özgür Halk, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated May 2001 (No. 116)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated April 2001 (No. 117)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Özgür Halk, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated May 2001 (No. 118)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Inciting people to hatred and enmity”; Violating Articles
169 and 312 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Özgür Halk, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated June 2001 (No. 119)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated July 2001 (No.120)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated August 2001 (No. 121)
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated September 2001 (No.
122)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated October 2001 (No. 123)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
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Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Özgür Halk, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated November 2001 (No.
124)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC, Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Yeni Özgür Halk, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue dated December 2001 (No. 1)
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Publishing statements of an illegal organization”; Violating
Article 169 of the TPC, Article 6/2 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 1 of the journal
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press
Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 2 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 4 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC, Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 5 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC, Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Genç Bakış, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 6 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC, Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: İstanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 7 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”, “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 169 of the
TPC, Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
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Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Journal Genç Bakış, owner of the journal Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 8 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC, Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Genç Bakış, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 10 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendant: Journal Genç Bakış, editor-in-chief Ayhan Doğru
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: Certain articles published in the issue No. 12 of the journal
Charges: “Aiding and abetting an illegal organization”; Violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “A Last Straw to This much Distortion” published
in the issue No. 8 of the newspaper
Charges: “Insulting the state, government and the army”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 7 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, owner Fadıl Özçelik, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “Eighth Meeting of the Kurdish Women Platform”
published in the issue No. 8 of the newspaper
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 28 March 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Dema Nû, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “God Bless Ecevit” published in the issue No. 9 of
the newspaper
Charges: “Insulting the Prime Minister”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2
Next Hearing: 7 March 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, owner of the newspaper Fadıl Özçelik, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Kurdish Democratic Union Platform” and
“Spring of Kurds” published in the issue No. 13 of the newspaper
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 7 February 2002
Defendants: Newspaper Dema Nû, owner of the newspaper Fadıl Özçelik, editor-in-chief Bülent Demirel



2001 Freedom of Expression 318

The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The articles entitled “Federal Solution” and “About a Decision of
Occupation” published in the issue No. 15 of the newspaper
Charges: “Making separatist propaganda”; Violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law
Heard by: Istanbul SSC
Next Hearing: 13 February 2002
Defendant: Newspaper Demokrat İskenderun, editor-in-chief Ersen Korkmaz
The Article That Has Been Subject of Trial: The article entitled “The USA Swindle” published in the issue dated
10 October 2001
Charges: “Insulting the government”; Violating Article 159 of the TPC
Heard by: İskenderun Criminal Court

Freedom to Thought Campaign

Freedom to Thought –38

Şanar Yurdatapan and Nevzat Onaran, former chairman of the ÇGD Istanbul Branch, went into prison on 24
November and 11 December, respectively, in order to serve the 2 months’ imprisonment sentence passed on charges
of “alienating the people from military service” in the booklet “Freedom to Thought –38”, which included the press
statement of conscientious objector Osman Murat Ülke of 1 September 1995.
Osman Murat Ülke’s statement was previously published in the booklet “Freedom to Thought-9”. When the
publishers of the booklet, journalist Koray Düzgören and artist Nilüfer Akbal were sentenced, the booklet was
re-published as “Freedom to Thought-38”. The Court of Cassation confirmed the 2 months’ imprisonment sentences
of Düzgören and Akbal, but the sentences were suspended for 3 years under the “Law on Suspension of Trials and
Sentences concerning Offences Committed via the Press” numbered 4454. Istanbul Military Court No. 1 convicted
Şanar Yurdatapan and Nevzat Onaran on 1 February 2000.
Freedom to Thought-42

The trial launched against Abdülmelik Fırat, Hasan Celal Güzel, Ali Nesin and Cevat Özkaya for publishing the
booklet “Freedom to Thought-42” ended in acquittal at Üsküdar Penal Court No. 2 on 17 April. The prosecutor at
Istanbul SSC launched a trial in connection with the booklet, which included statement and articles of Eşber
Yağmurdereli, Recep Tayyip Erdoğan, Erdoğan Aydın and conscientious objector Osman Murat Ülke that led to
their prosecution. When the SSC declared itself not to be responsible the file was sent to Üsküdar Penal Court No. 2.
The indictment wanted the defendants to be sentenced under Article 175 of the TPC concerning the offence of
“insulting Allah, the religion and the prophet”.
The trial launched against the publishers of the booklet “Freedom to Thought-42” at the Military Court of the General
Staff under Article 155 of the TPC on charges of “alienating the people from military service”, too, ended in acquittal
in the hearing of 28 December.
Freedom to Thought – 2000

Three separate trials launched in 2000 against 16 intellectuals and artists, who signed the booklet “Freedom to
Thought-2000” as editors, continued in 2001. The booklet contained a banned book and 60 articles. The defendants
in all trials are the following: Vahdettin Karabay (DİSK Chairman), Salim Uslu (Hak-İş Chairman), Siyami Erdem
(KESK former Chairman), Hüsnü Öndül (HRA Chairman), Yavuz Önen (HRFT Chairman), Cengiz Bektaş
(Chairman of the Trade Union of Writers in Turkey), Atilla Maraş (Chairman of the Union of Writers), Yılmaz
Ensaroğlu (Mazlum-Der Chairman), Zuhal Olcay, Lale Mansur, Şanar Yurdatapan, Ali Nesin, Erdal Öz, Ömer
Madra, Etyen Mahçupyan and Sadık Taşdöğen.
The trial launched at Istanbul SSC against the editors of the “Freedom to Thought-2000” booklet on claims of 
making “separatist propaganda” and “inciting people to enmity” ended in acquittal on 12 February on the grounds that
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“there was not enough, clear and reliable evidence to conclude that the crime was committed”.
The Court of Cassation quashed the acquittal of 15 out of the 16 intellectuals and artists in June; the one exception
being Sadık Taşdöğen. The Court of Cassation gave the following reasons for its decision:
“It was established that the articles make propaganda of gang-like organizations defined in Article 169 of the TPC,
include elements of the crime of inciting people to hatred and enmity by discriminating on the basis of race, religion
and regional differences under Article 312/2 of the TPC and some articles constitute the crime of written propaganda
that target to destroy the indivisible integrity of the state with its country and nation. The defendants have penal
responsibility in the capacity of publishers, which required to quash the decision of acquittal.” The trial re-started on
27 September. The next hearing of the trial was to be held on 26 March 2002.
The trial launched at Üsküdar Penal Court No. 2 against the editors of the “Freedom to Thought-2000” booklet under
Articles 175, 145 (insulting the flag), 266 (insulting a state officer) and 268 (insulting the court, prosecutor, etc.) of
the TPC is still under way. The next hearing of the trial was to be held on 13 February 2002.
The trial against the editors of the same booklet at the General Staff Military Court under Article 155 of the TPC
(alienating people from the military service) ended on 7 September. In the last hearing of the trial the prosecutor
summed up the case. The prosecutor stated that the defendants had signed the book “for the amendment of laws that
restrained Article 26 of the Constitution about ‘freedom of expressing and spreading opinion’, and for enlarging the
limits of freedom of expressing opinion”. The prosecutor concluded that the moral elements of the offence of
‘publishing with the aim of alienating people from the military service’ had not materialized. The court decided for
acquittal of the defendants. Şanar Yurdatapan appealed to the Military Court of Cassation.
Üsküdar Public Prosecution Chief Office launched a fourth trial against the editors of “Freedom to Thought-2000” on
18 January. The trial, launched under Article 159 of the TPC, was to commence at Üsküdar Criminal Court No. 2 on
19 February 2002.
Freedom to Thought – for Everyone

Istanbul SSC Prosecution Office launched an investigation against 77,663 artists and writers for publishing the
booklet, “Freedom to Thought – for Everyone”. The editors testified at the relevant prosecution offices in groups
within the year.
As a result of the investigation, 65 of the editors of the booklet, “Freedom to Thought – for Everyone” were put on
trial. The trial commenced on 19 October at Istanbul SSC. The indictment of the trial claims that the defendants
“committed once again the same offences” by publishing articles of Necmettin Erbakan, Hasan Celal Güzel, Akın
Birdal, Murat Bozlak and Eşber Yağmurdereli that had been subject to prosecution before. The defendants charged
under Article 312/2 of the TPC and Article 8/1 of the Anti-Terror Law are:
Şanar Yurdatapan, Mustafa Kahveci, Hasan Basri Çıplak, Ziver Özdemir, Yaşar Buhan, Mustafa Altunel, Murat
Kaya, İsrafil Kahraman, Yılmaz Tunç, Abdullah Kaya, Dursun Güleç, Zuhal Olcay, Sabiha Ünlü, Ahmet Şişman,
Mustafa İslamoğlu, İhsan Çelik, Oktay Saral, Lale Mansur, Emine Şenlikoğlu, Adalet Ağaoğlu, Canan Ceylan, Ulvi
Alacakaptan, Yalçın Balaban, Erdoğan Turan, Abdurrahman Dilipak, Mustafa Yavuz, Aydın Polat, Atilla Dede,
Ahmet Han Yılmaz, Hüsnü Öndül, Halil Ürün, Cengiz Tayfur, Rüstem Altunbaş, Şaban Sarı, Orhan Şahin, Bekir
Gürsoy, İlhan Durmuş, Mehmet Sami Büyükyılmaz, Hatice Kübra Kalıpçı, Hayrullah Küçükdağ, Süleyman Kurnaz,
Necip Bilek, Bekir Özer, Gürsoy Bilgin, Mustafa Acar, Veli Tolu, Hasibe Özlem Demirel Çepni, Kazım Batmaz,
Ahmet Sorgun, Ahmet Yaradanakul, Bahattin Yıldırım, Hasan Terzi, Suat Altınsoy, Ahmet Güney, Yusuf Karataş,
Ali Aşlık, Halil Güven, Hasan Ünal, Ertan Kara, Hasan Burgan, Mehmet Çelik, Muzaffer Cengiz, Mustafa Akkaş,
Rıfat Çiftçi and Ali Gök.
The next hearing of the trial was to be held on 23 January 2002.
Trial on Second Istanbul Meeting for Freedom of Thought

The members of the organizing committee of the “Second Istanbul Meeting for Freedom of Thought”, namely lawyer 
Ahmet Selamet, lawyer Arife Gökkaya, lawyer Gülden Sönmez, Ahmet Mercan, Yalçın Akdoğan, Kemal Yabanigül
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and Cüneyt Sarıyaşar were acquitted in the trial launched on claims of “violating Article 3 of the Law on Meetings
and Demonstrations” at Fatih Penal Court No. 5 on 5 November. Mazlum-Der hosted the meeting that took place in
Istanbul on 20-21 November 2000.
The participants from outside Turkey whose speeches at the Second Istanbul Meeting for Freedom of Thought had
been subject of prosecution are the following:
Jonathan Sugden (Human Rights Watch/ European Coordinator),
Hugh Poulton (Article 19/ an international organization working for freedom of expression),
Eugene Schoulgin (PEN International/ Chairman of the Writers in Prisons Committee),
Claudia Roth (Chairwoman of the Human Rights Commission in the German Parliament),
Lord Patel (member of British House of Lords),
Tilman Zülch (Union for Endangered Peoples /Chairperson),
Wolfgang Jungheim (Pax Christi/ representative of the peace organization),
Fadila Memisevic (member of United Nations Commission of Violence against Women),
Georgios Nakratzas (Writer-publisher),
Lucina Kathmann (Mexico San Miguel PEN representative)

Freedom to Thought Platform

“The Freedom to Thought Platform”, formed to work to guarantee freedom of thought and expression in Turkey,
initiated the “Freedom to Thought Campaign” with the aims of “making amendments in the laws that prevent, restrict
or criminalize the freedom of thought and expression, that would suit to the meaning of these freedoms, and giving
an end to arbitrary and de facto prevention of freedom of expression”. The Platform consists of the following NGOs:
HRA, HRFT, KESK, Mazlum-Der, Contemporary Lawyers’ Association (ÇGD), Association of Writers on
Literature, Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly, Pir Sultan Abdal Culture and Solidarity Association, Social Democracy
Foundation (SODEV), Union of Chambers of Architects and Engineers in Turkey (TMMOB), Turkey Middle East
Forum Foundation and the Trade Union of Writers in Turkey. The campaign was made public in a press meeting at
the Human Rights Association’s (HRA) Headquarters on 6 October. The call for the campaign, declared at the press
meeting, reminded that the biggest obstacle before the freedom of thought was the 1982 Constitution, that
restrictions were even enlarged in practice, that legal provisions were disregarded, arbitrary prevention was common
and that peoples lives ended through extra-judicial executions.
The statement pointed out that many laws, particularly the TPC, Martial Law, the Law on Establishing SSCs, the
Anti-Terror Law, the Law on Political Parties, the Press Law, the Law on Associations, the Law on Meetings and
Demonstrations and the Law on Higher Education Institution (YÖK) included hundreds of articles that banned or
restricted the freedom of expressing opinions. Article 155 of the TPC that regulated the offence of “alienating people
from the military service”, Article 158 TPC that regulated the offence of insulting the President, Article 159 TPC that
regulated the offence of “insulting being a Turk, the Republic, Parliament (GNAT), the moral character of the
government, ministries, the military and the police forces of the state and moral character of court”, Article 312/2
TPC that regulated the offence of “inciting people to hatred and enmity by discriminating between class, ethnicity,
religion and region” and Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law reportedly were the articles most frequently used to punish
for expressing opinion.
The statement expressed the necessity for a new, democratic understanding and a method for the attainment of
freedom of thought and listed the demands of the Freedom to Thought Campaign as follows:
- The authorities should give up presenting Turkey’s strategic location and the relating understanding of defense and
economic, social and political problems in domestic and international affairs as the pretext not to practice democracy
and restrict freedoms.
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- It was announced that the revision in the Constitution was made for the reason of improving freedoms. For the
constitutional amendments to have a meaning, the relevant laws should also be reviewed for an improvement of
freedoms.
- Unjust interpretations that go beyond laws and arbitrary prevention in practice should be avoided.
- The judiciary should be given full independence in order to guarantee all kinds of freedom.
- Everyone should have equal access to means of seeking right.
- Within the campaign, a visit was paid to Dr. Fikret Başkaya at Kalecik Prison on 8 October. As a second activity,
the Platform held the Freedom to Thought Panel at Çankaya Municipality Contemporary Arts Center on 10
November. Lawyer Aydın Erdoğan chaired the panel. Participants were Fikret İlkiz, editor-in-chief of the daily
Cumhuriyet, writer Vivet Kanetti and Mithat Sancar, instructor at Ankara University Faculty of Law.

Confiscated Books and Trials Launched against Them
According to the data gathered by the HRFT, 51 books were confiscated in 2001, most of which were about the
Kurdish problem, human rights and the Turkish left. Many trials were launched in connection with the confiscated
books on charges of violating Articles 159, 169 and 312 of the TPC and Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law. In 2001,
some cartoon books were also confiscated on claims of being “detrimental publications”.
Brightness Like Love, Darkness Like Death -Mehmet Uzun

Istanbul SSC Prosecution office confiscated the new edition of the novel of Mehmet Uzun, “Brightness Like Love,
Darkness Like Death” published by Gendaş Publishing House.
Gendaş Publishing House first published the novel in January 2000 and no trial was launched in connection with the
first 9 editions. The indictment prepared by Istanbul SSC Chief Prosecution office made the following statement:
“Jointly evaluating the section BLOOD on pages 195-228, the section FEAR on pages 229-242, the section PAIN on
pages 243-262, the section GLANCE on pages 263-283 and the section MEMORY on pages 283-306, the male
character is Baz and the female character is Kevok and they are involved in an armed struggle for the Kurdish
people. They get armed and go to the mountains, the soldiers burn down and evacuate the villages of Kurdish people,
guerillas in the mountains clash with Turkish soldiers. This fight is said to be waged for the future of the Kurdish
people. All these denote that although the name of the illegal PKK organization is not mentioned, activities of
members of the organization called PKK is narrated and the members of the organization are praised and talked
about with passion. This means to openly make propaganda for an illegal organization and provide assistance to the
illegal organization in question by making people, who feel sympathetic for the organization, read the book to raise
their political and ideological consciousness.”
The trial against writer Mehmet Uzun and publisher Hasan Öztoprak in connection with the book “Brightness Like
Love, Darkness Like Death” on charges of “aiding and abetting members of an illegal organization” under Article
169 of the TPC ended in acquittal in the first hearing on 4 April.
Pomegranate Flowers –Mehmet Uzun

Mehmet Uzun’s book “Pomegranate Flowers – Essays on Multi-Culturalism” published by Gendaş Publishing House
was confiscated. The indictment prepared by Istanbul SSC Chief prosecution office alleged that “the book involved
separatist propaganda targeting the indivisible integrity of the State of Turkish Republic on pages 76 and 79”. The
trial launched against Mehmet Uzun and publisher Hasan Öztoprak under Article 8/3 of the Anti-Terror Law on
charges of “making separatist propaganda” ended in acquittal on 3 April.
Creating a Language - Mehmet Uzun

The book “Creating a Language” written by Mehmet Uzun and published by Gendas Publishing House was
confiscated by Istanbul SSC in October on charges of “inciting people to hatred and enmity on the basis of racial
discrimination” before its distribution. Previously Belge Publishing House had published the same book, but no
investigation had been lodged.
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Kurdish Enlightenment - Dr. Celilé Celil

Istanbul SSC confiscated the book of Dr. Celilé Celil, “Kurdish Enlightenment During the Late 19th and the Early
20th Century” on 24 April on charges of “containing separatist propaganda”. The book was the doctorate thesis of
Celil submitted to Erivan University in the 1980s and it was translated from Russian to Turkish by Arif Karabağ and
published by Avesta Publishing House. The confiscation decision was taken on the grounds that the book included
“articles about Kurdistan, Kurdistan newspapers, the Kurdish national movement, Kurdish scholars and philosophers,
and about Kurdish revolts from the beginning to the end and these constituted separatist propaganda”.
The trial against Abdullah Keskin, owner and editor-in-chief of Avesta Publishing House, opened on charges of
“making separatist propaganda” under Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law and Appendix 1/2 of the Press continues at
Istanbul SSC.
Passions and Prisoners -Evin Aydar Çiçek

In June Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 2 confiscated the book, “Passions and Prisoners” written by Evin Aydar Çiçek and
published by Peri Publishing House in May 2000. The confiscation decision was taken on the grounds that the words
of a prisoner, interviewed for the book, included insults against Atatürk and were published in the book. The
decision was lifted on objection.
The trial against Ahmet Önal, owner and editor-in-chief of Peri Publishing House, launched on charges of “insulting
Atatürk” in the book “Passions and Prisoners” continues at Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 2.
Kurdistan History - M. S. Lazarev and Ş. X. Mıhoyan

In June Istanbul SSC confiscated the book titled “Kurdistan History” published by Avesta Publication House, on
claims of making “separatist propaganda”.
The trial launched against Abdullah Keskin, owner and editor-in-chief of Avesta Publications, for making separatist
propaganda in the book under Article 8 of Anti-Terror Law, Article 36 of the TPC and Appendix 1/2 of the Press
Law is under way at Istanbul SSC.
Temple of Fear -Celal Başlangıç

On 22 August, Istanbul Penal Court No. 2 confiscated the book, “Temple of Fear” written by journalist Celal
Başlangıç and published by İletişim Publishing House in July. The confiscation decision was taken on demands of
the Ministry of Justice Directorate of Prisons and Detention Places on claims of “including insults against the
security forces”.
The indictment about the book included the following statements:
“In the ‘Introduction’ part on pages 7-8, ‘the priests of fear’ told people ‘not to think’: “You shall not be afraid, you
shall not cry out your existence, you shall not follow around your own identity and language. You shall keep quiet
and in fear... “In giant temples only fear was worshipped. And the fear had rules; and everyone was required to
submit themselves absolutely to the rules of fear. Fear is created, fear is produced and fear is reproduced in temples
of fear. These are the real stories of people living without fear in temples of fear. In Lice, in Tunceli, in Güçlükonak,
in Silopi we as journalist have witnessed what has been done, what violence created, how massacres made people
worship fear. However, when we bring together the real stories of all victims in all temples of fear, it becomes
visible with all the horror how we were made to submit ourselves to a religion whose god was fear, how we were
made to worship it absolutely in a temple of fear for years.” With such statements, the book asserts that a temple of
fear was created by giving place to claims such as the military forces are responsible for many incidents. Similar
claims were presented in part “Journey to a Massacre” on pages 9-72, “Disappearances in Silopi and Republic of
Şırnak” on pages 73-200, “The Cry of Lice” on pages 201-244, and “Tunceli, half-open Prison” on pages 245-304.
“By doing so, the book holds the Turkish Armed Forces responsible for disappearances in detention, murders by
unknown assailants and terror acts that took place in the Southeastern Anatolia region. The limit of criticism is
exceeded and the Military Forces are insulted and ridiculed in the book”.
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Journalist Celal Başlangıç and publisher Osman Nihat Tuna were put on trial on charges of “insulting the army”
under Article 159 of the TPC and Article 16 of the Press Law. The trial was to commence at Istanbul Criminal Court
No. 2 on 25 January 2002.
From Sümer State of Priests to Democratic People’s Republic
The book “From Sümer State of Priests to Democratic People’s Republic”, which includes the defense of PKK leader
Abdullah Öcalan submitted to the ECoHR, was confiscated in November on claims of “making propaganda for an
illegal organization”. Publisher Gülcan Kaya, Mem Publishing House, was put on trial at Istanbul SSC under Article
169 of the TPC.
How to Live? - Abdullah Öcalan
The book, “How to Live?” written by Abdullah Öcalan was confiscated on claims of “making separatist propaganda”
and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”. Istanbul Public Prosecution Chief Office indicted Eylem
Tandoğan, owner of Mem Publishing House, which had published the book, under Article 169 of the TPC.
The Reality of Oligarchic Republic – Abdullah Öcalan
The book “The Reality of the Oligarchic Republic” written by Abdullah Öcalan was confiscated under Article 169 of
the TPC. Gülcan Kaya, editor-in-chief of Mem Publishing House, was put on trial.
Kurdish Humanism and New Human Being – Abdullah Öcalan
Abdullah Öcalan’s book, “Kurdish Humanism and New Human Being” published by Aram Publishing House in
May, was confiscated on claims of “making separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”.
Publisher Fatih Taş was put on trial at Istanbul SSC for violating Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the
Press Law. On 27 December the court sentenced Taş to 3 years’ and 9 months’ imprisonment. The sentence was later
commuted to a fine of TL 8.781.890.000.
American Interventionism–Noam Chomsky

In September Istanbul SSC confiscated the book “American Interventionism” by Noam Chomsky, published by
Aram Publications, on charges of containing “separatist propaganda”. The indictment by Istanbul SSC Chief
Prosecution Office regarded the following statements in the book as separatist propaganda: “This is the location
where the most serious attack against human right was realized and actually still continues...”, “The Kurds were
severely oppressed throughout the whole history of the modern Turkish state but things changed in 1984.” In 1984
the Turkish government initiated an immense war against the Kurdish population in Southeastern Turkey. And it
continued. Actually, it still continues... This, as can easily be seen, has nothing to do with a cold war. It is based on
an opposing revolt... An ethnic cleansing of ten thousands of people killed, two or three million migrants, and around
3500 villages evacuated...”.
Fatih Taş from Aram Publications was put on trial under Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law on claims that the book
included “separatist propaganda”. The trial was to commence at Istanbul SSC on 13 February 2002. In the meantime,
Noam Chomsky’s commented on the trial in a letter he sent to Aram Publications:
“I have heard it with much amusement and surprise that you are accused of violating the laws for publishing my
articles... My writings about Kurds being under oppression in Turkey and the involvement of the United States of
America in those affairs were derived from reports of leading human rights organizations (Human Rights Watch and
others), from very respectable and serious studies and from official documents of the USA government. There is no
need to say that the accusations are unjust.” The trial “is a very serious attack against the most fundamental human
rights and civil rights,” wrote Noam Chomsky. “I believe that the state authorities will accept this fact and withdraw
the accusations before long. By doing so, they can reveal their respect for democracy and fundamental human
rights.”
Language of Life on Mountains – Halil Ünsal
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The book “Language of Life on Mountains” written by Halil Ünsal and published by Aram Publishing House in June
was confiscated on charges of “making separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”.
Publisher Fatih Taş was put on trial under Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law.
I Engraved my Heart to the Mountains–Gurbetelli Ersöz

The book “I Engraved my Heart to the Mountains” written by Gurbetelli Ersöz, former editor-in-chief of the closed
down daily Özgür Gündem, and published by Aram Publishing House, was confiscated on charges of “making
separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”. Publisher Fatih Taş was put on trial under
Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law at Istanbul SSC.
Signs of Ammar – Hüseyin Kaytan

The book “Signs of Ammar”, written by Hüseyin Kaytan and published by Aram Publishing House in June, was
confiscated on charges of “making separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal organization”. Publisher
Fatih Taş was put on trial under Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law.
Blue is the Color of Water of Avaşin – Selçuk Şahan

The book “Blue is the Color of Water of Avaşin”, written by Selçuk Şahan and published by Aram Publishing House
in August, was confiscated on charges of “making separatist propaganda” and “aiding and abetting an illegal
organization”. Publisher Fatih Taş was put on trial at Istanbul SSC under Article 169 of the TPC and Appendix 2/1 of
the Press Law.
Two Red Lights – Ali Sapan

The book “Two Red Lights1 written by Ali Sapan, spokesman for PKK’s First Peace Group and imprisoned in Van
Prison, was confiscated. Mem Publishing House published the book in May. The trial launched against publisher
Gülcan Kaya on charges of “aiding and abetting an illegal organization” ended on 27 December. The SSC initially
sentenced Kaya to 3 years 9 months in prison and commuted it to a fine of TL 8.781.890.000.
Voice and Courage - EKB Bulletin
The book “Voice and Courage” released by the Laborer Women’s Union was confiscated on 5 July on charges of
“inciting people to hatred and enmity by discriminating among people on the basis of class, ethnic, religious, sect and
regional differences”. The book consists of stories of women, subjected to sexual torture in detentions and war,
which they presented during the conference on “No to Sexual Harassment and Rape in Detention”, held on 10-11
June 2000. Nahide Kılıç, editor-in-chief of the Laborer Women’s Union Bulletin, was put on trial at Istanbul SSC in
connection with the book “Voice and Courage”.
Deep-Rooted State and the Tradition of Opposition - Ahmet Özcan (Seyfettin Mut)

The book, “Deep-Rooted State and the Tradition of Opposition” written by Ahmet Özcan (Seyfettin Mut) and
published by Bakış Publishing House in February 2000 was confiscated on claims of “insulting the Republic and the
army”. The trial launched against Özcan on the same charges ended in acquittal at Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2 on
28 September on the grounds that “the elements of the crime did not exist”. The confiscation order was lifted.
The Hidden Face of Turkey - Neşe Düzel

The book “The Hidden Face of Turkey”, written by journalist Neşe Düzel and published by Iletişim Publication
House in November, was confiscated on claims of “inciting people to hatred and enmity”. A trial was launched
against Neşe Düzel and publisher Osman Nihat Tuna at Istanbul SSC under Article 312 of the TPC in connection
with an interview she held with Nevzat Altun, Mayor of Gazi District, and Alevite dervish Hüseyin Gülen
concerning the incidents at Gazi district in 1995.
The Bone – Bedri Baykam

Istanbul Penal Court No. 4 confiscated the book, “The Bone” written by Bedri Baykam, in April. The decision was 
based on the report of the Prime Ministry’s Council of Protecting the Children from Detrimental Publications 
claiming that the book was “in contravention to general ethics”. The trial against Bedri Baykam launched at Istanbul
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Penal Court No. 2 on claims that the book contravened “general ethics” ended in acquittal on 27 November. In the
trial Bedri Baykam faced a fine according to Articles 419, 426 and 427 of the TPC about “publications against
general ethics”.
The Cell – Nevin Berktaş

Nevin Berktaş’s book “The Cell” published by Yediveren Publishing House was confiscated on charges of “making
propaganda for an illegal organization”. The trial launched against Berktaş and Elif Çamyar, owner of the publishing
house, on the same allegation ended at Istanbul SSC on 7 November. SSC sentenced Berktaş and Çamyar to 3 years
9 months in prison in accordance with Article 169 of the TPC. Çamyar’s sentence was commuted to a fine of TL
4.152.000.000.
“Lives of Two Sisters - Canan and Zehra” – Ahmet Kulaksız

The book “Lives of Two Sisters - Canan and Zehra”, written by Ahmet Kulaksız, father of Canan Kulaksız and Zehra
Kulaksız, who lost their lives in the death fast action on 15 April and 29 June, and published by Tavır Publishing
House was confiscated by Istanbul SSC on charges that the death fast action was praised and propaganda for an
illegal organization was made.
Song of Freedom – Hüseyin Turhallı

The book “Song of Freedom”, written by Hüseyin Turhallı, who lives in France and was Chairman of HEP
Diyarbakır Provincial Organization and published by Belge Publishing House in November, was confiscated on
claims of “making separatist propaganda”. Ayşe Zarakolu, editor-in-chief of the publishing house, faces trial under
Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law in connection with the book. The trial was to commence on 21 March 2002.
New Generation New Society - Mehmet Köse

Konya Penal Court No. 3 confiscated Mehmet Köse’s book “New Generation New Society” in May. The confiscation
decision was reportedly taken under Article 312 of the TPC and the Law on Crimes Committed against Atatürk
numbered 5816. The decision of confiscation was taken on the complaint of Konya Public Prosecution office on 13
July 2000. The first edition of the book was reportedly released in 1983.
The Flower of Hill 3–Feyhan Güver

Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 1 fined cartoonist Feyhan Güver and Celal Metin Zeynioğlu from Parantez Publishing
House in connection with the cartoon book of Güver titled, “The Flower of Hill 3”. The book was confiscated on 1
March on charges of “contravening general ethics”. Güver and Zeynioğlu will have to pay TL 1.865.000.000, each,
for “publishing a detrimental book”.
Prisons of our Country and Flowers of Resistance
In April Istanbul SSC confiscated the book “Prisons of our Country and Flowers of Resistance” released by Umut
Publications on charges of “making propaganda for an illegal organization”.
The Wind Blows Toward Us - Metin Akçiçek

Istanbul SSC confiscated the book “The Wind Blows Toward Us” written by Metin Akçiçek and published by Umut
Publications in August on charges of “making propaganda of an illegal organization”.
Gypsies of Turkey – Assoc. Prof. Ali Rafet Özkan

In July the Ministry of Culture confiscated the book “Gypsies of Turkey” written by Assoc. Prof. Ali Rafet Özkan,
teaching at Erzurum Atatürk University Theology Department, on claims of insulting the gypsies.
The other books confiscated in 2001 were the following:
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Publisher Writer Name of the Book

Berfin Publ. TORİ Well-Known Kurdish Philosophers and First Generation Intellectuals

Ceylan Publ. Mukaddes Çelik Bizim Çakır

Çivi Yazıları “Tarkan”

Weşanen Deng Şemsettin Sami/ M. Emin
Bozarslan

“Kurds in the First Turkish Encyclopedia in History”

Fırat Publ. Kemal Süphandağ “Ağrı Resistance and Haydaranlıs”

Lemanyak Bahadır Baruter Lombak 3

Komal Mahsum H. Pir End of an Illusion

Mem Publ. Evaluation Children Letter

Mem Publ. Bedran Sevgat Diyarbakır Dungeon

Mem Publ. Mahsun Şafak Leadership Development in Kurdistan and International Plot

Mem Publ. Mahsun Şafak Serhildan

Mem Publ. Mahsun Şafak Explanatory Notes on Defenses

Ozan Publ. Turan Feyizoğlu İbo

Ozan Publ. Faik Bulut Who is This Fethullah

Parantez Publ. Pedro Almodaver Patty Diphusa Stories

Parantez Publ. Kutsi Fıkıllı Cinsellarus

Péri Publ. Munzur Çem Alevilitism in Dersim

Sorun Publ. M. Kemal Işık Well-Known Kurdish Philosophers and Intellectuals

Su Publ. Melih Pekdemir Is Öcalan a State?

Tohum Publ. Ozan Veli Gaban

Tohum Publ. Burhan Karam We Keep on our Way

ASAM [10] Publ. Ali Nihat Özcan PKK: History, Ideology and Method

Books Confiscated in Previous Years, Trials Ended in 2001

Mehmed’s Book -Nadire Mater

The 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation confirmed the acquittal of Nadire Mater (Reporters without Borders
–RSF- Turkey representative), writer of “Mehmed’s Book” and publisher Semih Sökmen, Metis Publishing House.
Beyoğlu Criminal Court No. 2 had acquitted them on 2 October 2000. Mater and Sökmen had been prosecuted on
demands of imprisonment from 2 to 12 years on charges of “insulting and ridiculing the military forces of the state”
under Article 159 of the TPC. “Mehmed’s Book” is composed of narrations of 42 non-commissioned officers and
reserve officers, who had served in the Southeast of Turkey. The book was confiscated on 23 June 1999, 2 months
after its release, upon an official complaint lodged by Full General Hilmi Özkök, then Deputy Chairman of the
General Staff.
Code Name Hezbollah – Anatomy of Turkey’s Hezbollah - Faik Bulut, Mehmet Faraç

In October Istanbul Criminal Court No. 2 lifted the confiscation order issued for the book “Code Name Hezbollah –
Anatomy of Turkey’s Hezbollah” written by researcher Faik Bulut and Mehmet Faraç. The trial launched against
Mehmet Faraç, Faik Bulut and publisher Mustafa Demirci in connection with the book on claims of “insulting
security forces” had ended in acquittal in September 2000. However, the Court of Cassation quashed the acquittal
and therefore a new trial had been launched against the writers and publisher with the release of the new edition.
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IBO–Turan Feyizoğlu

The book “IBO - İbrahim Kaypakkaya”, which narrates the life of the founder of TIKKO, was confiscated on charges
of “making propaganda of an illegal organization and separatism”. The trial launched on the same charges against the
writer Turan Feyizoğlu and publisher Mustafa Demir ended on 24 September. Istanbul SSC decided for acquittal of
the defendants on the grounds that “legal elements of the crime had not been constituted”.
New Eastern Campaign of the West – Hayri Argav

Istanbul SSC confiscated the book “New Eastern Campaign of the West (NATO, East, Turkey, Kurds)” written by
Hayri Argav and published by Peri Publishing House in November 2000 on claims of “making separatist
propaganda”. The trial against Ahmet Önal, owner of the publishing house ended on 24 October at Istanbul SSC.
Önal was fined TL 1.250.000.000 for violating Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law.
Teyre Baz or a Kurdish Businessman Hüseyin Baybaşin–Mahmut Baksi

The trial launched against Ahmet Önal, owner of Peri Publishing House, on charges of inciting people to hatred and
enmity” in the book “Teyre Baz or a Kurdish Businessman Hüseyin Baybaşin” by Mahmut Baksi, published in 1999,
ended at Istanbul SSC on 6 September. Istanbul SSC fined Önal TL 1.992.510.000. Istanbul SSC had confiscated the
book on claims of “making separatist propaganda” in early January 2000.
The Skin in Ambush - Mehmet Ergüven

Writer Mehmet Ergüven and publisher İrfan Sancı were acquitted in the trial launched in connection with the book
“The Skin in Ambush” by Ergüven at Istanbul Penal Court No. 2 on 5 July. The court also lifted the confiscation
order in the trial launched on charges of “publishing detrimental works to effect children and contravening general
ethics”.
The Call of Portnoy–Philip Roth

The prosecution of translator Özden Arıkan and Ömer Faruk, coordinator of Ayrıntı Publishing House, in connection
with the novel of Philip Roth “The Call of Portnoy” ended in acquittal at Istanbul Penal Court No. 2 on 20 March.
The Wind Blew, the Water Carried Away–Mahir Kaynak

The trial launched in May against Mahir Kaynak, ex-member of the secret service MIT, and publisher Rahim Er in
connection with the book of Kaynak, “The Wind Blew, the Water Carried Away”, ended on 21 December. Istanbul
Criminal Court No. 2 decided for acquittal on the grounds that “the elements of the crime had not materialized”. The
trial had been launched on an official complaint of MIT. Imprisonment was sought for Kaynak and Er on charges of
“disclosing information about the duties and activities of MIT that should be kept secret”.

BANNED PLAYS
Mahmud and Yezida - Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality Theater 

Diyarbakır Governor banned the play “Mahmud and Yezida”, staged by Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality
Theater, on the pretext that “Kurdish dialogues” and “Kurdish songs” were included in the play. The statement made
by the Governor on 12 January declared that the ban was issued because the song ‘Kirivo’ by Şivan Perver had been
played at the end of the play. The staging of “Mahmud and Yezida” was also banned in Batman by the Governor in
January.
Citizen Abuzer – Theater Arayış

Staging of the play “Citizen Abuzer”, adapted from a book by Yücel Sarpdere, in Diyarbakır was banned on 15
January on the grounds that “the atmosphere was not suitable”. The decision was communicated orally to Theater
Arayış.
Pir Sultan Abdal - ABT

Elazığ Governor banned the staging of the play “Pir Sultan Abdal” by Ankara Union Theater (ABT) in February. But 
the Regional Administrative Court canceled the decision. The play was staged in Elazığ on 1 March. Administrative
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courts in provinces and towns have banned the staging of the play “Pir Sultan Abdal” 84 times since 1991.
Komara Dinan–Teatra Jiyana Nû

Ankara Governor suspended the staging of the game Komara Dinan Şermola (Republic of the Insane) in Ankara by
Jîyana Nû (New Life), theater group of Mesopotamian Cultural Center (MKM) in May. The decision was taken
because the language of the play was Kurdish.
A Beautiful Ugly King -ABT

The governors banned staging of the play “A Beautiful Ugly King” by the ABT in Mardin on 26 March and in
Batman on 27 March. Diyarbakır Administration Court canceled the decisions of the governors.
The play “A Beautiful Ugly King” in Diyarbakır was banned by the governorate on 1 June. Diyarbakır Governor
informed the ABT on 1 June. ABT Director Gül Göker and theater executives applied to the Administrative Court on
4 June. The court accepted the objection and decided to stop the execution of the decision. Nevertheless, the
Governor managed to prevent the staging of the play at Diyarbakır State Theater Hall. When the ABT was not
allowed to use the hall of the State Theater, they decided to stage the play at the Provincial Theater. ABT Staff Barış
Özat went to police headquarters to notify them about the change of place. The policemen there reportedly insulted
and slapped Özat and attempted to prevent that posters of the play would be put up and tickets were sold. The writer
and director of the play Despite all prevention attempts, the play was staged in Diyarbakır on 5 June.
Your Love Did not Leave Me - Güneş Theater

The Governors of Kars, Bitlis, Van and Hakkari banned Güneş Theater from Ankara from staging the play “Your
Love Did not Leave Me”, composed from poems of Ahmet Arif in October. The reasoning for the ban was the
possibility of “constituting a crime”. Thereupon, executives of Güneş Theater applied to administrative courts in
these provinces for canceling the decision of ban. Only Van Administrative Court cancelled the decision of the
governor.
Death was Sleeping - Bizim (Our) Theater 

The staging of the play “Death was Sleeping” by Bizim Theater was banned in Merzifon in October and in Merzifon
and Kırşehir in November.
Gurzek (Ne)lédan - Teatra Jiyana Nû

On 22 November Beyoğlu District Governor suspended for one month the staging of the play, “Gurzek (Ne)ledan”
by Teatra Jiyana Nü at Istanbul Muammer Karaca Theater Hall. The suspension decision was reportedly taken on the
grounds that “the security of players and audiences could not be guaranteed”.
Sacco and Vanzetti - Diyarbakır Provincial Theater

Tunceli Governor banned the staging of the play “Sacco and Vanzetti” by Diyarbakır Provincial Theater in Tunceli in
November with reference to the Law on the State of Emergency.
Orhan Veli 

The staging of the play Orhan Veli at People’s Training Center in Eruh, Siirt, was banned for “being defective”.

OTHER ACTIVITIES PREVENTED
Displaying and reproduction of the short movie “Seventieth Day” produced by Science Aesthetics Culture and Art
Foundation (BEKSAV) Cinema Atelier was banned in March under Article 9 of the Regulations concerning
Inspection of Cinema, Video and Music Products. Gala premier of the movie was made in May 2000 and an
application was lodged with the Ministry of Culture Copyrights and Cinema General Directorate to get the document
for processing the movie.
In Boyabat, Sinop, the police banned the joint cartoon exhibition of Yaşar Topçu, art teacher Aşkın Ayrancıoğlu and 
Seyit Saatçi, working at Sinop Municipality, on 8 June on claims that “some cartoons included elements of insulting 
the state, army, and police and elements of separatism”. Ayrancıoğlu’s house was raided on 7 June and some books
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and journals in the house were seized. On the same day, Ayrancıoğlu and Saatçi were detained. Following their
release on 8 June, the exhibition was closed down. Ayrancıoğlu and Saatçi were put on trial on charges of “making
propaganda for a separatist organization and insulting the military forces of the state via cartoons. Ayrancıoğlu was
laid off temporarily until the trial came to an end. Totally 60 works of the artists were exhibited in Boyabat People’s
Library.
Konya Governor banned the meeting of the daily “Akit” to be held in Konya in the evening of 9 June. The decision
was orally communicated. The meeting was said to be suspended for 30 days for “security reasons” due to a military
operation of Israeli and USA soldiers in Konya.
The municipality of Gazipaşa, Antalya, wanted to show the movie, “September Storm”, which is about the 12
September coup, at Gökguzluk Plateau on 29 July. District Governor Ali Kazgan prohibited the movie on “security
reasons”.
Erzincan Governor banned the concert of Grup Yorum organized by Radio Dost, broadcasting in Erzincan, on 24-25
November.
Mersin Police HQ banned the concert of Grup Munzur on 8 November in Mersin. Grup Munzur is attached to Yüz
Çiçek Açsın Cultural Center.
The police hindered the display of the movie, “Silent Death”, which is about the isolation system applied in European
and American prisons, on 27 November 2001 at Bursa Teyyare Cultural Center. The police gave no reason for the
prohibition.

MUSIC CASSETTES BANNED
The ban of the Ministry of Culture on 122 music cassettes was not lifted in 2001.[11]

The Ministry of Culture Copyrights and Cinema Directorate banned in October the last album of Grup Yorum called,
“Feda” which was about the death fasts in prison. Kalan Music released the album. Hasan Saltık, from Kalan Music,
stated that the album had been inspected before the release and received the “document for processing”, however, the
album had gone through a second inspection and was banned afterwards.
The TRT Turkish Folk Music Inspection Board refused in December the demand of Rahmi Saltuk, which he brought
in June, for the release of his album, “The Bullet Would not Pass through the Night” on TRT programs. The Board
considered that all 12 songs of Rahmi Saltuk in his album could not be broadcasted. In his album Saltuk gave place
to poems of Ahmed Arif and folk songs he produced from these poems. Some of the songs the Council thought in
the frame of prohibition were broadcasted at TRT for years. Saltuk reacted against the decision and lodged an
official complaint against the TRT for stopping the execution of the decision. Saltuk said, “I do not see any meaning
that the Inspection Board considered all of these songs not appropriate for broadcast. We, as artists, are convicted to
deal with prohibition for a lifetime. I will also work hard with one who works hard with me. If I cannot get any result
from the court, I will take the case to the ECoHR.”
The practice of banning music cassettes in the State of Emergency Region continued effectively in 2001. Diyarbakır
Governor banned the “existence, reproduction, distribution, sale and release” of 17 cassettes in 2001.
Following are the cassettes banned by the Governorate in 2001:
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Artist Cassette Production and Distribution Place

Güler Işık Orak’tan Mikrofona Atlantis Recording

Koma Agıri Hewler Koçer Production

Brader Diçim Geribiye

Çeme Reyne Mardifon Music Production

Diyar Cenga Jîne Kom Music Production

Mıhemed Şexo Ay Lé Gule Kom Music Production

Rezan Em Béwelatin Öz Diyar Music Production

Zınar Sozdar Gula Baxçé Min Kom Music Production

Stranén Xemgini
–1

Mem û Zîn Mardifon Music Production

Koma Çiya Venamire Kom Music Production

Doktor Zeki Pisman -1 Medya Music Production

Koma Diljîyan Memyane -2 Kom Music Production

Heme Haci Meşe Azadiye Silvana Music Production

Dilgeş Ez Uyar Kom Music Production

Hanifi Ozana Gel Êdi Bese At Ek Music Production

Rotinda Naygotin Kom Music Production

Cigerpel Ax Wera Min Öz Diyar Music Production

Grup Yorum Feda Kalan Music Production

In August the sale of 63 Kurdish or Turkish cassettes was banned in Mardin. Following the decision, police officers
reportedly confiscated cassettes and posters for advertisement. The following are some of the 63 cassettes banned:
Yorgun Demokrat, Dokunma Yanarsın, Şarkılarım Dağlara (Ahmet Kaya),
Hazalım (Beşir Kaya),
İstanbul Konserleri, Vuruldu (Ferhat Tunç),
Cemo, Gel ki Şafaklar Tutuşsun, Geliyoruz, Haziranda Ölmek Zor (Grup Yorum),
Yağmur Türküleri (Ferhat Tunç, Ahmet Kaya),
Dilan-a Kurdi, Konser-a Botan (Koma Cîva),
Daré Azadi (Mehmet Şah),
Welaté Min, Rozerin (Koma Dengé Azadi),
Ya Star, Xewnamin, Stranén Bijartî, Dotmam, Dünden Bugüne-Ferzé (Şivan Perwer),
Tekoşîn û Gülistané Kurdi (Şehriban Kurdi),
Zozan û Welat (Koma Zozan),
Kawa Destanı, Böyle Olur mu (Songül Karlı),
Neçirman (Zozan Felat),
Ji Biranina (Şexo),
Şerwerbuxmeşe (Aram Tigran),
Beriwané (Koma Gelyé Zilan),
Em Békesin (Hewal),



2001 Freedom of Expression 331

Memo (Koma Şirvan),
Konsera Ewrupa (Siyabend),
Name, Nevşerinamin (Xelil Xemgin),
Welaté Rojé (Xanemir),
Mezrabotanim (Koma Rojhilat),
Ji Dînare Aşiti (Gulén Mezrabotan),
Adaré (Agirê Jiyan),
Naygotin (Rotinda Yetkiner),
Tutuşturun Geceleri (Grup Munzur),
Adalılar-2, Girtîyen Azadiyé, Destané Egidekî, Gula Sor, Klasikén Bijartî (Ciwan Haco).

FREEDOM OF COMMUNICATION
In 2001 the freedom of communication was restricted by arbitrary practices, as well as legal obstacles, like in
previous years. Pressures on oppositional newspapers such as “2000’de Yeni Gündem”, “Yedinci Gündem”, “Yeni
Evrensel” and “Günlük Evrensel” and radio channels such as “Özgür Radio” and “Çağdaş Radio” continued in 2001
for broadcasting news that contrasted the “state policies”. The security forces raided the offices of many press
institutions; journalists were detained arbitrarily and got attacked in demonstrations and marches, even in the
corridors of courthouses. The target of pressures and attacks was not only journalists working for leftist media
institutions. The media institutions that focused particularly on the Kurdish problem, F-type prisons and death fasts,
and the journalists working for those media institutions faced certain pressures and attacks. The ban on headscarves
and news reports against the US-war in Afghanistan were added to the list of bans. Tens of press workers, who
wanted to produce news reports about the Kurdish problem, F-type prisons, ban on headscarves and protests against
war politics faced attacks.
The approach of media institutions, except for the oppositional media, towards the operation in 20 prisons, which
resulted in the death of 32 people, and towards F-type prisons was far from having a human rights concern. To the
contrary it blackened and condemned approaches sensitive to human rights. The operation in the prisons took place
between 19 and 22 December 2000 and was conducted by almost ten thousand security officers. The media
provoked the operation with a fierce and aggressive attitude. During that period, the media tried to mislead public
opinion and legitimize the operations with news reports whose sources were unknown or whose truth was not
verified. Severe human rights violations were either neglected or broadcasted as magazine news. The extraordinary
violence used in the operations was reflected as something very natural and most of the time even as sacred, based
on arguments of “national security and national interest”. When the operation in the prisons was over, the media, very
insensitively, discarded the prison problem as if it had been resolved. The experiences of prisoners, who were
transferred to F-type prisons, could not find a place in newspapers of high circulation; such information was
regarded as non-existent.
As a result, the “big media” apart from acting under directions of the State with regards to such a critical subject,
which brings about immense human rights violations, has presented an aggressiveness that from time to time
contributed to the attempts of the state to restrict freedoms. During the course of the events the media could demand
restriction of rights and freedoms that even exceed the existing legal and administrative basis with sharp, dramatic
and sometimes provocative calls, an attitude never displayed regarding functions that a state should undertake, for
instance concerning the functions of a “social state”.
However, even the big media could not refrain from facing certain pressures in that atmosphere of violence and
censor created on the axis of F-type prisons and death fasts. Istanbul SSC Public Prosecution office initiated judicial
proceedings against newspapers such as Sabah, Star and Radikal for acting contrary to the ban on broadcast about
death fasts and F-type prisons on 14 December 2000. (See 19 December Operation)
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The joint statement of 3 August prepared by the Ministries of the Interior and Justice about the operation in prisons
pointed out that the allegations about the operation had been referred to the judiciary and warned the prosecutors not
to leak information about the preliminary investigations. The statement also emphasized that the news reports about
the investigations would be under close inspection.
A report released by the IFEX [12] in April attracted attention to the increasing pressures on the Turkish press as a
result of the death fasts and the economic crisis. The report pointed out that journalists making news reports about
death fasts faced intense pressure and that many journalists and media institutions had applied auto-censorship in
order not to face pressures. The report stated that the existing legal arrangements “were used as a weapon against
those, who show the courage to mention issues such as the situation of minorities, human rights, influence of soldiers
and police on Turkish society”.
Removal from Office

Many press workers started the year 2001 either unemployed or with an inadequate salary. The Saving Deposits
Insurance Fund seized Etibank, the bank of Bilgin Group, which owned many press institutions including the
newspaper Sabah and TV channel ATV. All the income sources of the Group were seized for collection of around $
450.000 debt of the bank. When the Group had problems in payment, they decided to turn over some of the press
institutions, including the newspapers Sabah and Yeni Binyıl and TV channel ATV to MTM Group owned by
Mehmet Emin Karamehmet, Murat Vargı and Turgay Ciner in exchange for the payment of their debts. However,
Dinç Bilgin acquired the administration of Bilgin Group once again on 7 January. The MTM was given the
assurance that their expenses for the group would be covered. Aydın Doğan has reportedly been effective in Dinç
Bilgin’s return to the leadership of the group.
Closing down the newspaper Yeni Binyıl was the first decision that Dinç Bilgin took after assuming the
administration of the newspaper. On 8 January, Ergun Babahan, Publication Director of the newspaper announced
orally that the newspaper was closed down and that some staff of it would be transferred to the newspaper Sabah.
Nevertheless, no explanation was made as to the legal rights of the workers. Eighty-five journalists working on
permanent basis and 35 others working on contract basis were removed from office. The next step was to curtail all
media institutions attached to the Bilgin Group by 40 % and the removals from office started on 19 January.
The “take overs” in the media sector and mass dismissals continued in February and March. Around 1500 workers
were fired only by the Bilgin Group, whose bank was seized by the Supreme Council of Banks and by the Ihlas
Group, whose financial institution was seized. The Turkish Association of Journalists’ Press Report for February
stated that the number of journalists removed from office had exceeded 3000.
The largest wave of removal from office in the media sector in Turkey caused reactions. The Initiative for a Council
of Journalists (GMG), which first assembled in 1998, started to function again in January due to the crisis in the
media sector. After a month’s performance, the GMG released a statement on 8 February and made a call for
assembling and acting together. The GMG statement was as follows:
“The sector in the pentagon of media-banking-trade-politics and bureaucracy has become an area of corruption and
degradation. All the ethical values of the profession are disregarded... Monopolization in the press field is
broadening. All employee rights of journalists, who are laborers of the profession, are overthrown by unlawful
practices. The journalists cannot enjoy their rights, which are openly defined in law, when they are employed or
when they are fired from work. It is almost a rule that people in this sector work without insurance or a permanent
position. The journalists cannot resist against all these unlawful practices and blatant breach of their employee rights.
The threat of unemployment guarantees the acceptance of such practices without any resistance.”
Following the statement, many journalists who were removed from office or still worked, joined a campaign of 
action. Many journalists from various provinces of Turkey gathered in Ankara on 23 February in order to “protest the 
unemployment in the media sector that reached 10% of all workers in the sector, to support colleagues who were 
dismissed from work, to compel the authorities to take action for employee rights and pass new legalization for the 
security of employment”. The journalists met in Ankara with Zekeriya Temizel, Chairman of the Supreme Council of
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Banks, and Yaşar Okuyan, Minister of Labor and Social Security, as well as MPs, who were formerly journalists,
and representatives of political parties. Yaşar Okuyan told the journalists that their “complaints would be taken into
consideration at once” and that all media workers should be subject to the law numbered 212. In addition, the GMG
initiated a signature campaign in February for an improvement in employee rights.
Professional press organizations made a joint statement on 1 March. They emphasized, “journalism faces a structural
vanishing”, which they thought was more critical than unemployment of journalists. The press statement was signed
by the Association of European Journalists (AEJ) Turkey branch, the Contemporary Journalists’ Association (ÇGD),
the Association of Economy Reporters (EMD), the Association of Diplomacy Reporters (DMD), the Association of
Photographers (FMD), the Association of Parliamentarian Reporters (PMD), the Association of Professional News
Cameramen (PHKD) and the TGS. The representatives of these organizations stressed that although they had sent
“letters to some 150 journalists and columnists about the situation, they had received no reactions. We regret to see
the silence of journalists who are employed at the moment against the process that turned into a massacre of
journalists”. They pointed out that a stronger union of journalists all over the country was inevitable.
The statement of journalists emphasized that the situation, journalists in Turkey were facing, had to be called critical
on an international scale. “We will prepare a detailed and realistic report about the dismissals and the present
situation and forward it to international press organizations such as the FIJ, AEJ, IPI, Committee for the Protection
of Journalists (CPJ) and ICFJ and seek for solidarity.”
Nine press organizations, including the ÇGD and TGS held a meeting in Ankara on 24 March to discuss the
dismissals, problems and proposals for solution. Around 100 journalists either employed or not participated in the
meeting. The prominence of getting organized and forming a labor union and the increasing importance of
professional solidarity more than ever was stressed. The necessity of giving priority to common interest was
acknowledged. Certain projects such as releasing a new newspaper, holding a general press meeting came to the
agenda. However, reactions against mass dismissals quieted down after April and May.
The “2001 Report” of the ÇGD Istanbul Branch indicated that 4.815 press workers had been removed from office
within 2001. The Group Bilgin held the record of removing staff from office with 1.626 dismissals.
The GNAT Presidential Council banned the access of journalists to parliamentary backstage on 3 May. The decision
was reportedly taken on proposals of Çokar, Administrative officer from the MHP, GNAT Deputy President Ali
Ilıksoy, Salih Sümer, MP from the True Path Party (DYP) and the then Minister of Interior Affairs. Sadettin Tantan.
Certain media institutions reacted against the ban. Following the decision, the PMD decided not to follow the press
statements, commission works and group meetings in the Parliament, and not to make any news of any written
statement. When the reaction of the media institutions increased, the GNAT Presidency lifted the ban on 8 May.
Different to the oppositional media, the big media institutions’ attitude toward the US-war against Afghanistan has
been what it had been against F-type prisons and the Kurdish problem. The winds of war blown after the attacks
against Pentagon and World Trade Center in New York on 11 September, reached a peak level through “media
operations” implemented in many countries.
The “big media institutions” assumed the duty of being the voice of the USA in the aftermath of the attacks and any
statement made by these centers were taken as true and presented to the public without any investigation. Even when
the US State Department stated that they did not have sufficient evidence to comment that Usame Bin Ladin had
been responsible for the attacks, Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit could say, “America should not only enter
Afghanistan, but should wipe out Taleban”, and his words were at the headlines of newspapers. The big media
steadily put forward the thesis that the USA “should make use of Turkey’s extensive experience in fighting terrorism”
in the attack against Afghanistan and “if America was fighting against terrorism, this was Turkey’s fight as well”. On
7 October, when the attack against Afghanistan commenced, TV channels such as ATV, Interstar, Kanal D and CNN
Turk celebrated the “operation for everlasting freedom”.
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On 9 October the newspapers Hürriyet and Milliyet made attempts to make public opinion get used to the idea of
joining the war with the headlines “Authorization for Soldiers” and “The Path was Opened for the Soldiers”,
respectively, even before authorities had made a comment. The criticism and reservation of Islamic or
leftist-oppositional newspapers were almost never quoted and civilians killed in the attack were regarded as
unavoidable “losses” of any war.
Some other media institutions in Turkey criticized the pro-war attitude of the big media. The Istanbul branch of the
ÇGD made a statement on 11 October condemning the US attack on Afghanistan: “We, as workers of the press, are
concerned about the war and war propaganda made voluntarily by the media. The duty of a journalist is to report
news”.
In the press statement entitled, “We Shall not Forget: The Journalist is the Non-Fighting Party”, of the AEJ Turkey
branch, ÇGD; DMD; EMD; FMD; PMD; PHKD; TGC Ankara Branch and TGS, the attitude of the media
concerning the war was criticized and the following views were expressed:
“... Unfortunately, we observe a great desire among the executives of our “big” media for fighting, since the terrorist
attacks against the Twin Towers and the Pentagon on 11 September. People, who oppose war, are regarded as
“romantic” even “defenders of terror”.
The basic principle of journalism to verify information from two sources is disregarded and the news reports of
American tabloid newspapers or of internet sites, where you can find any kind of gossip, make their way to the cover
page. The army is invited to neighboring Iraq by saying, “Taleban is in Northern Iraq”. Even when the World Bank
states that the real reason behind terror is unequal income distribution and poverty on a global scale and makes calls
for global alliance against poverty, our media goes on the air with “let’s go to Afghanistan right in front of the
military alliance”. While we compliment arms and war by talking about “smart bombs”, “veteran B-52”, “radar guided
missile” and “splendid Tomahawks”, the shares of arms companies rise in stock markets like a rocket!
We want to remind the public opinion and colleagues that it cannot be regarded as journalism to do something
closing ears to the opinion of 80% of the society...”
Another subject that determined the agenda of the “big media” in 2001 was the economic struggle between the
Doğan Group owned by Aydın Doğan and Rumeli Holding owned by Kemal, Cem and Hakan Uzan. Newspaper
Hürriyet, belonging to the Doğan Group, announced in a headline that Motorola and Nokia companies had not been
able to collect $ 2.5 billion owed by the Telsim Company belonging to the Uzan family. Reciprocal accusations
started and the Uzan Group charged the Doğan Group with manipulating the shares of the newspaper Milliyet on the
stock market.
In the news reports published in Doğan Group’s newspapers Hürriyet, Milliyet, Radikal and Posta and broadcasted
on Kanal D, the Uzan family was accused of causing financial damage to their partners with the construction of the
Berke Dam and by manipulation shares of Çukurova and Kepez Electricity companies. They were also accused of
tax evasion. Uzan Group’s newspaper Star and TV channels Interstar, Kral and Kanal 6 and radios gave place to
accusations against the Doğan Group. Aydın Doğan was accused of tax evasion through writing fake invoices and of
receiving unjust credits from Vakıfbank, a state bank, with very low interest rates.
In this media fight that reached a point to damage the credibility of the press and deride the freedom of
communication, newspapers, televisions and radios of Doğan and Uzan groups accused the bosses of each other with
being “bandits, blackmailer, terrorist, bribery, tax evader and black marketers”. The Council of Capital Market
initiated investigations about both groups because of the mutual official complaint of the two groups concerning the
allegations. On the other hand, the High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK) decided, in its meeting on 10
October, to close down TV channel Kanal D of Aydın Doğan for 3 days, and Interstar, Kanal 6 and Kral TV for 6
days on grounds of violating the broadcast principle that “one cannot broadcast for private objectives and interests”.
In its meeting on 21 November RTÜK decided on the closure of Interstar for another 15 days on the same grounds.
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Pressures on Media and Journalists
Newspaper Özgür Ülke

Two trials launched at administrative courts against the Ministry of the Interior by the family of Ersin Yıldız, who
died in a bomb attack to the premises of newspaper Özgür Ülke, and by the lawyers of the newspaper ended in
December.
In the trial launched by the Yıldız family, the administrative court ruled on the “social risk” factor that the death had
occurred in the area of responsibility of the Ministry of the Interior and that the incident might not have taken place
had the Ministry taken the necessary precautions. Therefore, the Court ordered the Ministry of the Interior to pay
moral compensation of TL 500 million for “negligence” and another TL 500 million as material compensation. The
Ministry of the Interior appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court, which asked the Ministry of the Interior as a
party to the case to inquire whether there was negligence in the incident or not. The appeal file is still on the agenda
of the Supreme Administrative Court.
In the trial launched by the lawyers of the newspaper against the Ministry of the Interior, Istanbul Administrative
Court No. 4 again ruled that the Ministry of the Interior should pay compensation of TL 22 billion for the crime of
“negligence” in consideration of the “social risk” factor. The court’s reasoning for its decision was as follows:
“Defending the security of life and property of persons, and property of institutions is among the foremost duties of
the state, and the administration has to constitute the necessary organization to assure security of life and property.
As a rule, the administration is obliged to compensate damages that are caused directly by its services. As an
exception, the administration should also compensate damage, though not caused directly by it, but taking place in
its activity area and because of its failure in taking necessary precautions for the prevention of that damage. The
Ministry of the Interior took this case to the Supreme Administrative Court.
The administrative courts reached the verdict without considering the circular, released by then Prime Minister
Tansu Çiller, on measures against the oppositional press and the Susurluk Report, prepared by Kutlu Savaş,
Chairman of the Prime Ministry’s Inspection Council, which evaluated the bombing of the newspaper as an action of
gangs connected to the state. The investigation initiated by Istanbul Public Prosecution Office in line with statements
and evaluations in the Susurluk report about the bombing of the newspaper is still pending.
Newspaper Ülkede Gündem

In December the European Court of Human Rights (ECoHR) announced that it accepted the application made in
connection with the ban of the newspaper Ülkede Gündem in the State of Emergency Region.
The State of Emergency Regional Governor had banned the newspaper Ülkede Gündem for Diyarbakır, Tunceli,
Siirt, Hakkari, Şırnak and Van provinces, which were within the State of Emergency Region at that time. The
newspaper was released from 7 July 1997 until 24 October 1998, and the ban started on 1 December 1997 for an
indefinite period. 90 people among the staff and readers of the newspaper filed an application with the ECoHR in
January 1998, maintaining that the decision violated Articles 9 and 10 of the European Convention of Human Rights.
The ECoHR declared the applications of İsmet Bakaç, Diyarbakır representative of the newspaper Ülkede Gündem,
and the reporters Zeynel Bağır, Ahmet Sümbül, Naif Kılıç, Mehmet Kaya, Kemal Şahin and Metin Dağ admissible,
but refused the applications of four staff members of the daily arguing that they “have partially been affected by the
ban of the newspaper’s in the region, but have not become victims.” The defense submitted by Turkey to the ECoHR
stated that the releases of the newspaper “broke the will of security officers” and that the staff of the newspaper had
not faced any pressure.
Sinan Tanrıkulu, lawyer of the newspaper Ülkede Gündem, stated that the decision of the ECoHR was very 
important with regards to freedom of thought and expression and that it was the first decision of the ECoHR 
concerning prohibition in the State of Emergency Region. The decision of the ECoHR will provide a sample for the 
applications filed by other newspapers such as “Özgür Bakış”, “2000’de Yeni Gündem” and “Yedinci Gündem”, 
which were also subject to a ban of distribution in the State of Emergency Region. The ECoHR has not yet declared
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whether it would accept the applications of 80 readers of the newspaper in Diyarbakır.
The writers, reporters, staff, distributors and administrative staff of the newspaper Ülkede Gündem had been subject
to intense pressures and threats, detention and arrest at the time, when the paper was published. Their offices were
raided tens of times. A total of 278 trials were launched against the daily and 125 news reports, 63 articles, 9
photographs and 14 announcements were censored between 5 June and 24 October 1998.
Newspaper Özgür Bakış

The newspaper Özgür Bakış was released from 18 April 1999 to 22 April 2000, when it had to close down. Istanbul
SSC Prosecution Office began investigations and launched trials against 125 out of 370 issues of the daily and
decided for the closure of the daily totaling 1009 days. 6 trials ended in acquittal and 101 in conviction. Eighteen
trials were still continuing at the SSCs.
The editor-in-chiefs of the daily, namely, Hasan Deniz, Zeynep Tosun and Cihan Çapan received sentences totaling
31 years’ imprisonment and fines of TL 631.189.616.000. The SSC prosecution offices launched 52 trials under
Article 169 of the TPC following the guiding decision of the Panel of Chambers at the Court of Cassation. Nine of
the other trials were launched under Article 312 of the TPC, 64 under the Anti-Terror Law. The daily’s access to the
State of Emergency Region had been forbidden on 7 May 1999.
Newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem

The newspaper 2000’de Yeni Gündem started press life on 27 May 2000 and 72 of the 308 issues of the daily were
confiscated due to 71 news reports and 8 articles published on various dates. 73 trials were launched at the Istanbul
SSC and 12 trials at Beyoğlu Criminal and Penal Courts. Twenty-six of the trials ended in 2001. In the concluded
trials Erdal Taş, editor-in-chief of the newspaper, and Mehmet Emin Yıldız, owner of the newspaper, were sentenced
to a total pf 12 years and 11 months in prison and fined TL 761.707.100 and the newspaper was ordered to close
down for a total of 116 days. The newspaper could not handle the economic problems because of the trials, sentences
and confiscation orders it faced and had to close down on 31 March. The admission of the newspaper to the State of
Emergency Region had been forbidden on 1 June 2000.
The pressure against representatives and staff of the daily lessened, but still continued in 2001. The police raided the
house of Mehmet Ali Çelik, distributor of the newspaper in Nusaybin, on the night of 14 February. Mehmet Ali
Çelik filed an official complaint with the Nusaybin Public Prosecution Office against the police officers on 19
February.
Ayşe Oyman, Malatya reporter of the daily, was detained on 13 December 2000 while she was following the hunger
strike at HADEP Malatya office in protest of F-Type prisons. The prosecution office released Ayşe Oyman on 17
December 2000. In early 2001, Oyman and other detaineees were put on trial on charges under Article 169 of the
TPC.
The police detained Zeriman Dağdelen, reporter for “2000’de Yeni Gündem”, in a raid on her house on 8 January.
The prosecutor at Istanbul SSC, where she was referred to, released her after obtaining her testimony on 11 January.
Evrim Alataş and Ayten Akgün, reporters for the daily, were detained on 20 March in Hakkari, where they went to
follow the Newroz celebrations. They were kept at Hakkari Gendarmerie Station and were released on 21 March
when the celebrations were over.
The police raided and searched the Urfa office of the newspaper on 20 March and detained the reporter Ramazan
Pekgöz. Pekgöz was subsequently released.
Newspaper Yedinci Gündem

The press life of the weekly Yedinci Gündem started on 23 June and 26 of the 28 issues published by the journal
until the end of 2001 were confiscated. The admission of the newspaper to the State of Emergency Region was
forbidden right after the release of its first issue. A total of 89 trials were launched in connection with the news
reports and articles published in the newspaper. Istanbul SSC heard 73 of them. Thirty of these trials ended in 2001.
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The police raided the Urfa office of the newspaper on 28 August and detained Ramazan Pekgöz, representative of
the newspaper in Urfa, Musa Farisoğulları, Chairman of the HADEP Urfa Provincial Organization, Mehmet Ural,
Chairperson of the Central District, Ayşe Demir, Secretary of the women’s branch, Bozan Kırgözoğlu, executive of
the HADEP, Gülsüm Yazar, Selime Peynir and another person whose named could not be obtained.
The police raided the central office of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem in Istanbul on 29 November and detained
staff member Hakan Kemaloğlu. Kemaloğlu was released the same day.
Hamit Arslan, distributor of the newspaper in Ceyhan, Adana, was detained on 23 July. Aslan was released after a
short while but 30 copies of the newspapers, he had, were seized.
The police detained reporter Salih Batman under beating while he was following HADEP members, who wanted to
depart from Batman to Ankara on 31 August to participate in the 1 September World Peace Day. Salih Batman was
released on 1 September and he received a medical report from Batman State Hospital stating that he had bruises on
several parts of his body. Batman issued an official complaint on 3 September against the police officers, who beat
him.
Ramazan Pekgöz, Urfa representative of the newspaper was detained in the evening of 20 October. He was taken to
the gendarmerie station in Bozova, Urfa, and was released later in the evening. Pekgöz was reportedly detained to
find out whether the issue of the newspaper, Pekgöz had with him, had been confiscated.
Recep Karayel and Naci Temel, who sold the newspaper Yedinci Gündem in Dağlıoğlu district of Adana, were
detained on 3 December. The policemen reportedly offered the distributors, who were released after a short while, to
become informers for the police in exchange for money.
The police detained Hakan Kemaloğlu, İdris Karademir, Haydar Şahin and Mahsun Eldemir, staff of Yedinci
Gündem and reporters Zeriman Dağdelen, İhsan Polat, Bayram Arslan and Fatih Atabey on 13 December. The
detainees were released 4 hours later.
The police raided the representation offices of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem and journal Özgür Halk in Batman on
26 December. In the raid, the police detained İrfan Aydın, representative of Yedinci Gündem and Kemal Onar,
representative of Özgür Halk. The police officers seized many publications and documents during the raid.
Newspaper Yeni Evrensel 

The newspaper Yeni Evrensel was first released on 25 September 1998 and confiscation orders were issued for many
of its 1016 issues. The distribution of the newspaper in the State of Emergency Region was banned on 27 April
2000. The newspaper encountered 68 trials because of news reports and articles published. In 18 trials that ended in
the year 2001 Ali Çalışkan and Bülent Falakoğlu, editors-in-chiefs, and Fevzi Saygılı, owner of the newspaper, were
fined TL 6. 273 billion. Yeni Evrensel stopped publishing on 22 July.
On 21 March the Court of Cassation confirmed the decision of Istanbul SSC for the closure of the newspaper Yeni
Evrensel for a period of one week, and the decision came into force on the same day. The decision of closure was
given in connection with a news report entitled “I Must Definitely Follow” published on 8 January 2000 on the
occasion of the anniversary of the killing of journalist Metin Göktepe. The article allegedly “presented those, who
struggle against terror as targets to illegal organizations”. The article criticized that those who were responsible for
the murder of Metin Göktepe, particularly Orhan Taşanlar, then Chief of Istanbul Police, and Kemal Bayrak, then
Deputy Chief of Istanbul Police, had not been prosecuted. The police prevented the press statement to be held in
Malatya office of the newspaper on 24 March.
The police detained Savaş Velioğlu, reporter with the newspaper Yeni Evrensel, and lawyer Fevzi Saygılı, owner of
the newspaper, when they followed the press statement of the EMEP Bahçelievler District Organization on 1 March
in protest of the increase in prices. Velioğlu was released in the evening the same day and Saygılı on 12 March.
Düzgün Akbaba, reporter of the newspaper in Erzincan, was detained on 1 March at SSK Hospital, where he went
for a news report. Akbaba, against whom an official complaint had allegedly been lodged, was released on the same
day.



2001 Freedom of Expression 338

Jülide Kalıç, reporter with the newspaper Yeni Evrensel, was detained during the commemoration ceremonies for
Hacı Bektaş-ı Veli on 17 August 2000 in Hacıbektaş, Nevşehir. Kalıç stated that she had been detained under
beatings and kept in custody for 24 hours. Although she stated that she was a journalist, she had been beaten,
insulted and threatened in custody and her press card and camera films had been seized. The trial launched against
Kalıç on charges of “resisting police officers” at Ankara Penal Court No. 24 did not end in 2001.
Erdoğan Koşan, reporter with the newspaper Yeni Evrensel, was reportedly beaten and threatened with death by
plainclothes policemen on 13 April and 22 May.
Policemen and the owners of the company Burak Textile threatened Hüseyin Kırcal, reporter with the newspaper
Yeni Evrensel, while documenting the action of workers at that company on 10 July in Istanbul.
Newspaper Günlük Evrensel

The newspaper Günlük Evrensel was banned entry to the State of Emergency Region on 24 July, one day after it
started its press life. On 8 September, the decision of closure of the newspaper “Yeni Evrensel” for a period of one
month was communicated to the lawyers of the newspaper, which had already closed down on 22 July. The
communication claimed that Günlük Evrensel was the successor of Yeni Evrensel and the closure decision should be
executed against this paper. Günlük Evrensel was confiscated every day for 30 days starting from 8 September 2001
by the decision of Istanbul Zeytinburnu Penal Court. Additionally, Fevzi Saygılı, owner of the newspaper, and
Taylan Bilgiç, editor-in-chief of the newspaper, faced 19 trials in connection with these confiscations. The final
hearing of the trials was held at Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2 on 26 December 2001. The court examined the
relevant issues of the newspaper and taking into account the defense of Günlük Evrensel decided that the newspaper
was not the successor of Yeni Evrensel. The prosecutor also demanded the acquittal of the defendants and the court
acquitted Saygılı and Bilgiç.
Adnan Mutlu, distributor of the newspaper Günlük Evrensel, was detained while selling copies of the newspaper in
Sincan, Ankara, on 4 October. Mutlu was subsequently released.
Nuran Doğan, reporter with the newspaper Yaşamda Atılım, and Hacer Yüksel, reporter with Günlük Evrensel, were
detained while following the HRA members who were collecting signatures on Istiklal Street in Istanbul on “No to
War” on 6 October. Doğan and Yüksel were subsequently released.
Yusuf Ziya Özışık, reporter with Günlük Evrensel, was detained while shooting the anti-war action of tradesmen in
Eyüp on 17 October and was released after a short while.
Newspaper Yaşamda Atılım

Varyos Publishing House first released newspaper Yaşamda Atılım on 22 July 2000 and till the end of 2001 all 32
issues of the newspaper were confiscated. The newspaper faced 56 trials in 2001 due to news reports and articles
published in the newspaper. Twenty-two trials were launched in connection with special editions of the newspaper
Yaşamda Atılım and the journals “Özgürleşmek İçin Özgür Genç” and “Teoride Doğrultu”, released by the same
publishing house. Fifty-eight of the trials continue at Istanbul SSC, 17 at Fatih Penal Court No. 2 and 2 at Istanbul
Criminal Court No. 2.
Most of the trials at the SSC were launched under Articles 169 and 312 of the TPC, 6/2 and 8 of the Law numbered
3713 and Appendix 2/1 of the Press Law.
The Adana office of the newspaper Yaşamda Atılım was raided many times throughout the year. Erdal Gülmüş,
Antep representative of the newspaper, was detained on 27 February for “distributing a banned announcement about
F-type prisons and death fasts. Gülmüş was arrested on 1 March.
Reporter Yüksel Bulut was detained in the raid against the Antep office of the newspaper on 27 April and he was
arrested the following day.
Ayşegül Yüksel and Hüseyin Öğretmen, staff members of Ankara office of Yaşamda Atılım were detained in the
raid against the office on 6 June. Yüksel was subsequently released, but Ankara SSC arrested Öğretmen on 13 June.
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In the raid against the Mersin office of the newspaper on 11 October representative Uğraş Güzel was detained. On
the same day, Bursa distributor of the newspaper, Veli Güngör’s house was raided. On 16 October the Iskenderun
office was raided and representative Murat Alver was detained. He was released the following day.
In the raid against the Ankara office of the newspaper Yaşamda Atılım on 6 November, representative Münevver
İltemur and reporter Server Orman were detained. İltemur and Orman were released on 10 November.
The Istanbul office of the newspaper was raided on 29 November and staff members Mehmet Şencan, Hüseyin
Akçiçek and Ulaş Bekar were detained. Şencan, Akçiçek and Bekar were released on 3 December.
The police raided offices of the newspapers “Devrimci Demokrasi”, “Mücadele Birliği”, “Alınteri” and “Atılım” in
Istanbul on 10 October. In the raid against the office of “Alınteri”, a woman named Melek Tukur was detained.
Melek Tukur had participated in the death fast action in prison and she had been released in June. The police raided
the Iskenderun office of the newspaper “Alınteri” on the same day and detained Emel Gültekin. Tukur and Gültekin
were released the following day.
Newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü (Workers-Peasants on the Path of Revolution)
The first issue of the newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü was released on 27 April 2001 and 17 of its 18 issues
released till the end of 2001 were confiscated. The newspaper faced 18 trials in connection with news reports and
articles published in the newspaper.
In Ankara, the police raided the houses of and detained Derya Binay, Ankara representative of the newspaper
Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, Gülşen Aslan Fadime Kılıç and Tamiş Akpınar, executives of Tohum Cultural Center,
and SES member Cevdet Avcı on 27 April. They were arrested on 4 May.
Memik Horoz, Director of the newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, was detained in Istanbul on 18 June. Memik
Horoz was taken to Tokat and arrested on 24 June. He was first put in Tokat Prison and subsequently in Sincan
F-type Prison. Horoz was put on trial at Ankara SSC on charges of “membership to an illegal organization”. In the
hearing on 3 September, a repentant named Erol Çetin testified about Memik Horoz. Çetin claimed that Horoz had
made an interview with TIKKO militants in Tokat using the code name “Zeki”. Horoz said the following about
Çetin’s testimony: “Erol Çetin stayed in Tokat Prison where I spent some time. We had the opportunity to talk in
prison. Çetin told me that the gendarmerie had prepared two testimonies and one of them included accusations
against me. Çetin told me that if he were to sign the testimony, which put blame on me, he would get a lower
sentence. It is clear now that Çetin testified what he memorized”. Lawyer Filiz Kalaycı pointed out that the
interviews in question had been published in the journal “Özgür Gelecek”, not in the newspaper Devrim Yolunda
İşçi-Köylü, and that Ali Kemal Kahraman, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Gelecek had been prosecuted at
Istanbul SSC on claims of “aiding an illegal organization” in connection with the interviews. Kalaycı also stated that
Metin Çiçek, reporter with “Özgür Gelecek”, had accepted that he made the interviews and he had sent his identity
information to Istanbul SSC. Lawyer Filiz Kalaycı demanded the release of her client in the hearing on 28
November. The SSC refused to release Horoz and adjourned the trial to a later date for the completion of lacking
documents and preparation of defenses.
Betül Kılıçaslan, Samsun representative of the newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, was detained in Bafra, where
she went for a news report on 28 June, on charges of “working for an illegal press organization”. The prosecution
office released Aslan in the evening of the same day.
The police raided the office of Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü in Turhal, Tokat on 24 July and detained Sefagül Keskin
and Derya Gökmen. Keskin and Gökmen were released in the morning on 25 July, but detained again on the same
day. They were put on trial for keeping banned publications.
Selma Kaan and Murat Deniz, staff of the newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, were detained in Istanbul on 3
September. In the evening of the same day police raided the house of Kaan. When Ufuk Balçık, staff of the
newspaper, asked the policemen whether they had authorization for searching, the policemen reportedly threatened
him with death by putting a gun to his head. Besides Balçık, other people in the house, namely, Seza Horuz, Sema
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Gül, Kamil Taş, Kitty Holland from the Irish Times, Julien Behal and Alia Bruno were detained. Holland and Behal
were deported on 6 September and Alia Bruno was released. Deniz, Kaan and Taş were released on 7 September to
be prosecuted without arrest.
Ufuk Balçık and Kamil Taş were detained again at Yenibosna Cemevi, where they went to make news reports of the
funeral of Sinan Günel, a TIKKO militant, who was killed in a clash in the vicinity of Tokat. Balçık and Taş were
released on 10 September.
Derya Gökmen and Sefagül Keskin, reporters for the Turhal office of Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, were detained in
Almus, where they went to make a news report on 8 September. Gökmen and Keskin were released on 9 September.
On 2 October, the police raided the house of Sefagül Keskin once again and detained her and Malatya reporter
Lütfiye Uluk. Keskin and Uluk were arrested on 5 October and put on trial on claims of “membership to an illegal
organization”. Keskin and Uluk were released in the hearing on 20 November at Ankara SSC. As reasons for the
charges that Keskin and Uluk were “members of an illegal organization” the indictment cited that the phone numbers
of lawyers Zeynel Polat and Filiz Kalaycı and HRA Elazığ branch Chairman Cafer Demir were registered in the
mobile phones of both defendants. Another reason was that pictures of Almus were found in the Turhal office of the
newspaper.
The police raided the headquarters of the newspaper Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü on 4 September and detained Barış
Açıkel, editor-in-chief of the newspaper, and staff members Beşir Kasap, Erdinç Özbay and Güven Genç. Istanbul
SSC prosecution office released the detainees on 7 September.
Newspaper Azadiya Welat and Journal Pine

Azadiya Welat started press life on 21 January 1996 and the pressure on the newspaper and its workers lessened in
2001 in comparison to previous years, but still continued.
The ban on Azadiya Welat [13] and the journal Pine [14] concerning admission to the State of Emergency Region
continued in 2001. Because of the prevention, the competent persons of the newspaper and journal attempted to send
their publications to the region in form of a series of books. However, Diyarbakır Police HQ prevented the entrance
of the publications to the region on the grounds that “no declaration was given with regards to the relevant books.”
The journals “Sator” and “Rojeva Welat”, sent by the competent persons of the Azadiya Welat and Pine to the region
were also banned. Thereupon, the publications cited below were sent to the region in the form of a series of books
and Beyoğlu Public Prosecution Office launched trials against them:
Rojev Kurdî, Rojev Baş, Rojev Yek, Rojev Çağ, Rojev Nûçe, Rojevname, Rojev Salveger, Rojev Bûyer, Rojev
Jiyan, Rojev Rojî, Rojev Strasbûrg, Rojev Bang, Rojevdank, Rojevziman, Rojev Amed, El Sator, Sator Time, Sator
Best, Sator Man and Sator Kéş.
Meanwhile, the trial launched at Diyarbakır Penal Court against Suat Özalp, Ali Kemal Çalışkan and Mehmet
Karataş for “bringing illegal publications into the State of Emergency Region” did not end within the year 2001.
At the end of the year 2000 the Azadiya Welat released the diary Pine 2001. Van SSC issued a confiscation decision
against the diary on 20 December 2000 and the relevant trial launched at Istanbul SSC ended in acquittal on 5 April.
The police raided the Diyarbakır office of Azadiya Welat and Pine on 9 December 2000. In the raid, police officers
seized copies of newspapers in the office and detained Diyarbakır representative Suat Özalp. On the same day, Ali
Kemal Çalışkan, distributor of the newspaper, was also detained in Diyarbakır. Upon that, Seyit Karabaş, director of
the newspaper, went to Diyarbakır Police HQ to discover the whereabouts of Özalp and Çalışkan, but he himself was
also detained. Özalp, Karabaş and Çalışkan were put on trial at Diyarbakır SSC under Articles 8/1 and 8/2 of the
Anti-Terror Law on charges of making “separatist” propaganda by statements and pictures in the diary Pine 2001.
The indictment sought an imprisonment term from 18 months to 5 years. The SSC released Çalışkan on 19
December 2000 and Özalp and Karataş on 15 February after keeping him under arrest for two months. Diyarbakır
SSC Prosecution Office demanded that the defendants be punished under Article 169 of the TPC on the grounds that
the “nature of the offence” had changed. The next hearing of the trial was to be on 21 March 2002.
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The police detained under beatings Sabahat Demir, working at the Mersin office of the newspaper Azadiya Welat, in
Tarsus on 4 January. She was kept in detention for 3 days and arrested on 7 January. Demir was released 15 days
later. The staff members in the Mersin office of the newspaper, Elif Doyan and Gülizar Bor, were detained on 6
January. Doyan and Bor were released 24 hours later. In attempt to protest the pressures, the staff held a press
conference on 11 January and afterwards the police raided the office and detained them. Mersin Brigade Commander
and soldiers searched the Mersin office of the Azadiya Welat on 26 January.
On 15 January, Fatma Demirtaş, Çukurova Regional representative of the Azadiya Welat and Adana representative
Necat Ayaz were threatened.
In April, the police officers reportedly threatened a franchiser selling Azadiya Welat in Keşan, Edirne, and seized the
copies of the newspaper on the grounds that they were “banned”.
Newspaper Dema Nû 

The first issue of the newspaper Dema Nû was released on 15 March and its access to the State of Emergency region
was banned on 11 April. Nine out of 20 issues of the newspaper published in Kurdish were confiscated.
A trial was launched against Diyarbakır representative Mehmet Eren, reporter Ahmet Bulut and distributor Mehmet
Şah Çınar, who were detained in the raid on the Diyarbakır office of the newspaper on 12 March, on claims of
“bringing banned publication into the State of Emergency Region”. Bulut and Çınar were acquitted while Eren was
sentenced to 8 months in prison in the hearing of 29 December at Diyarbakır Penal Court No.1.
Journal Yaşadığımız Vatan

Confiscation decisions were issued for all issues of the journal Yaşadığımız Vatan published in 2001. The
headquarters of the journal in Istanbul and representation offices in Adana, Antakya, Zonguldak and İzmir were
raided more than once throughout the year 2001. The staff of the journal was reportedly threatened during the raids.
Aydın Yavuz, staff member of the journal, was detained by the gendarmerie, who intervened in the action of
relatives of prisoners, while making a press statement in front of Kandıra F-type prison on 6 March.
Antakya representative Sebahattin Filizoğlu was detained by police officers, who came to the office of the journal on
24 January and stated that he had to testify at the prosecution office. Filizoğlu was arrested on charges of
“distributing a confiscated journal and making children sell it”. He was put on trial under Article 168/2 of the TPC.
Uğur Bülbül, Zonguldak representative of the journal and Devrim Kalaycı, Samsun ex-representative, were detained
on 25 January at the entrance of Ereğli. Bülbül and Kalaycı were released on 9 February.
Songül Ergül and Duygu Eygi, reporters with the journal Yaşadığımız Vatan, were detained while following the
action held by families from TAYAD to be able to meet Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk on 12 February. Ergül
and Eygi were arrested on 14 February.
In the raid against the Izmir office of the journal on 24 August, Can Erkan, Arzu Yetik, Güneş Mutlu, Sadık Altınöz,
Gülüş Demirpençe, Izmir representative Nurhan Yılmaz, Dursun Göktaş, Burcu Kaya and Birol, Çağlar, Sebahattin,
Gökhan and Şahin, whose surnames could not be revealed, were detained.
In the raid against the headquarters of Yaşadığımız Vatan in Şişli, Istanbul, at around 5am on 10 December,
Publication Director Metin Yavuz, editor-in-chief Ruken Kılıç, the reporters İsmail Özmen and Yılmaz Kaya and the
guests Ercan Gökoğlu and Kudret Sarıgül were detained. The journal’s statement concerning the raid pointed out that
the policemen had entered by breaking the door of the office with a sledgehammer, although they had permission for
a search.
Newspaper Radikal

Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk applied to Press Announcement Institution on claims that Perihan Mağden had 
insulted him in her article “Death Again Death Again” published in the daily Radikal on 15 April. He asked the Press 
Announcement Institution to do whatever necessary. The Press Announcement Institution decided to “cut the 
announcement income of the daily Radikal for 2 months”. When his application was publicized in a news report in
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the daily, Minister of Justice Türk applied to the same institution once again on 31 May. On 1 June the Press
Announcement Institution contemplated the second application and decided to cut the announcement and
advertisement income of the daily Radikal for 5 days.
Ali Suat Ertosun, Director of Prisons and Detention Places, lodged another complaint against the daily Radikal.
Ertosun complained against the daily to the Press Announcement Institution on 24 July on charges that “the operation
in prisons was denigrated in the news report entitled “The Judicial Vacation Starts Today” and the article “For God”
by Mine G. Kırıkkanat published in the daily Radikal on 20 July.
On 5 September Minister of State Yılmaz Karakoyunlu met members of the Press Council and told that the practice
of the Press Announcement Institution to cut the income of announcement on the grounds of “publishing against the
Law on Press Ethics” could not be approved.
Newspaper Yeni Asya

Thirty-nine trials were launched against writers and editors-in-chief of the newspaper Yeni Asya in connection with
news reports and articles published in the newspaper until the end of 2001. Twenty-four of these trials were launched
at Istanbul SSC. In the trials that ended in 2001, 6 writers of the newspaper were sentenced to 10 years in prison and
fined TL 682.520.000 in total. The newspaper was punished with closure for 37 days.
Ali Suat Ertosun, Director of Prisons and Detention Places, applied to the Press Announcement Institution on
allegations that the Article entitled, “Civilian Organizations and Bediüzzaman” by Ali Ferşadoğlu and published in
the daily Yeni Asya on 27 March “violated the principles and revolution of Atatürk and the rules of revolution
written in Article 74 of the Constitution”. The institution considered the application and decided to cut the
announcements of the daily for 3 days.
The closure sentence of one month issued against the daily Yeni Asya started on 9 September and the daily started
publishing again on 9 October.
Pressures on Local Media

On 21 January İlhan Kaya, director of the local newspaper Olay, published in Çanakkale, got wounded in an attack
with clubs by an unknown assailant, while he was on his way home with his wife.
Six persons raided the office of the newspaper Batman Ileri, published in Batman, and beat editor-in-chief Kerem
Korkmaz in the night of 26 January. The attack was reportedly related to a news report against the Motherland Party
(ANAP) Batman Deputy Ataullah Hamidi that appeared in the paper. Korkmaz received a medical report certifying
his inability to work for 7 days and he stated that Hamidi had threatened him on the phone many times.
The trial launched against Erhan Palabıyık, owner of the local newspaper Demokrat Baykan, and Sönmez Palabıyık,
editor-in-chief of the same, under Article 159 of the TPC was suspended in accordance with Law No. 4454 on
Suspension of Trials and Sentences concerning Crimes Committed via Press and Broadcast in the hearing at
Iskenderun Criminal Court on 30 January.
Mehmet Aybatılı, former Mayor of Isparta, harassed Muhsin Tufan, reporter with the newspaper Akdeniz
(Mediterranean) published in Isparta, in the courthouse on 2 February. The camera of Tufan was forcibly taken and
the film inside was burnt.
On 12 February Sıddık Tayılan, reporter with the newspaper Prestij, published in Van, was beaten up at the State
Water Affairs Regional Directorate No. 17 where he had been to follow the fuel oil auction by representatives of
companies. Tayılan was hospitalized and got 8 stitches to his head.
On 6 March Zafer Çakıroğlu, reporter with the local newspaper Özgür Kocaeli, was detained by gendarmerie
soldiers, who intervened in the press conference of relatives of prisoners in front of Kandıra F-type prison. Çakıroğlu
was reportedly released when he handed over his films.
A group of people from Alperen Society raided the premises of local TV channel Kanal 54, broadcasting in Sakarya, 
during a live program titled “Ortam (Environment)” on 12 March. Three members of the Republican People’s Party
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(CHP) got wounded in the incident and 2 persons, who took part in the attack, were detained, but were released after
a while.
On 30 March Cengiz Karaduman, reporter with TV channel Kanal 27, broadcasting in Antep, was beaten during the
press conference held by Mustafa Taşar, Gaziantep Deputy from ANAP, because of a question he directed to Taşar,
and he was removed from the room under beatings. Karaduman was reportedly beaten on demands of Taşar.
Likewise, Aydın Sert, cameraman for Kanal 27, and Mehmet Bulut, cameraman for Hisar TV, were harassed and
insulted during the meeting.
Bahattin Arı, owner and editor-in-chief of the local newspaper Susma (Don’t Keep Quiet), published in Zonguldak,
was arrested on 12 January on claims of “keeping an illegal publication” and making “terrorist propaganda”. Arı was
released on 3 April, but detained again on the same day.
Three unknown assailants attacked Recep Çakmak, owner of the journal Temmuz, published in Erzurum, in early
April.
Hacı Boğatekin, writing for the newspaper Gerger Fırat published in Adıyaman, reported that the deputy governor
had threatened him in connection with an article he had written in April. The deputy governor reportedly said to
Boğatekin: “If the reports and criticisms you directed towards district governors were directed towards me, I would
make you ‘disappear’ in two days-time”.
Esen Aliş, reporter with the newspaper Cumhuriyet and the owner of the newspaper Bartın, lodged an official
complaint on 10 April against Bartın Governor Fatih Eryılmaz on claims that he had threatened him with death. Aliş
stated in his petition that in a meeting at the Governor’s House on 6 April, Eryılmaz had told him, “if someone wants
to be taught good manners, he gets the lesson. If someone does not want to listen, he goes. I will kill you.”
Ramazan Keskin, Publication Director of the weekly Medeniyet, published in Malatya, was arrested on 19 April
because of his article entitled, “The Light of Islam is Everlasting” which appeared in the weekly on 13 April. An
order for confiscation was reportedly issued for the weekly because of the article and Şevket Başıbüyük,
editor-in-chief of the weekly, was also interrogated.
Staff members of Çarşamba TV, broadcasting locally from Çarşamba, Samsun, were attacked, while they were
shooting the illegal production of meat in the installation of Çarşamba Municipality on 8 May. Faruk Tak, owner of
Çarşamba TV, cameraman Umut Hızal, and reporter Yaşar Karaman received medical reports certifying their
inability to work for 7 days.
Cemalettin Bilgin, owner of the newspaper Yeşil Niksar, published in Niksar, Tokat, survived an armed attack on 19
May.
Samim Özsoy, owner of the Samim TV broadcasting in Ceyhan, Adana, survived an armed attack on 7 June. Özsoy
had 5 bullet wounds to his body and was taken to Ceyhan State Hospital.
Following the football match between Rize Çayspor and Telekomspor on 14 June, the police attacked Alihan
Telatar, Rize chief of the newspaper Karadeniz and sports reporter for the internet site www.rizede.com [15], and
Mustafa Bayrak, Rize reporter of the daily Akşam.
Yücel Bayluk, cameraman of Kanal A, a local TV channel broadcasting in Çukurova, was beaten on 20 May while
he was filming the press conference of workers who had been fired from work. Personnel from the company that had
dismissed the workers reportedly beat Bayluk. Bayluk was hospitalized and had 15 stitches to his head.
Halil Şahin, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Fıratta Yaşam and Servet Özdemir, reporter with the newspaper
Alınterimiz, were detained while following the protest act in front of the Gaziantep Courthouse on 25 June. Şahin
and Özdemir were released late at night without their testimonies taken.
Cameraman Ahmet Aydın, working for TV channel VIP, broadcasting from Antalya, was arrested for not listening to 
Judge Belgin Ayçil, who warned him not to “shoot” at Antalya Peace Court No. 3. On 15 June the court conducted an 
onsite inspection in a market place in Antalya in connection with a dispute between the owner and Antalya 
Metropolitan Municipality. Judge Ayçil warned Ahmet Aydın for a few times to give an end to shooting during the

http://www.rizede.com/
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investigation. When he continued, he was arrested upon the instruction of Ayçil. Ahmet Aydın testified at Yenikapı
Police Station and was arrested by Antalya Penal Court on the grounds of “resisting an official on duty”.
Cameraman Ahmet Özlü, working for the local TV channel Kanal 2000 broadcasting from Mersin, went to Opet
Petrol Filling Installation for a recording on 5 July, but was attacked by the guards of the company.
Akay Aktaş and Alpaslan Şiftaş, owners of the newspaper Dilucu published in Iğdır, and Aydın Deniz, Iğdır reporter
with Anadolu Agency, were attacked with knives on 4 August. Muharrem Güven, an ex-staff of the Agriculture
Provincial Directorate, and his sons Alper Güven and Mete Güven reportedly Conducted the attack because of a
news report about “corruption at the Agriculture Provincial Directorate” published in the newspaper on 18 July.
Batman Penal Court decided to stop the release of the newspaper Batman Ekspres, publishing weekly in Batman, on
8 October. The decision was reportedly taken for violating Article 9 of the Press Law numbered 5680 because the
change of address was not notified in due time.
Ahmet Ayvacı, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Güne Bakış, published in Trabzon, was beaten by unknown persons
in the evening of 7 October.
Mustafa Karatay, Personnel Director of Istanbul Esenyurt Municipality, beat Hüsamettin Erbaş, reporter with the
newspaper Hürbakış published in Büyükçekmece, Istanbul. According to the information received Karatay harassed
Erbaş, who went to Esenyurt Municipality to distribute the newspaper, saying, “I don’t want to see you in this
building from now on”. On 31 October Erbaş went to the municipality again and was beaten up by Karatay. Erbaş
was taken to a health center in the neighborhood and subsequently to Bakırköy State Hospital. Erbaş received a
medical report from the Forensic Institute certifying his inability to work for 17 days. Erbaş stated that he had been
beaten for having written about the tension experienced during the ceremony of placing a wreath at the Atatürk
Monument on 29 October Day of the Republic: “Some citizens and municipality assembly members wanted to place
a wreath to the monument on behalf of Esenyurt Mayor Gürbüz Çapan, but some municipality officers and the
director in question opposed it. I wrote about that incident. That is why Karatay attacked me.”
Ersen Korkmaz, owner of the newspaper Demokrat Iskenderun and writing for the same, testified at Iskenderun
Prosecution Office on 1 November in connection with the Human Rights Panel on 10 December 2000.
An armed attack was directed at the premises of the newspaper Kent published in Kilis, on 19 December. The
building of the newspaper, owned by Ahmet Barutçu, Chairman of Kilis Journalists’ Association, was damaged in
the attack.

Other Incidents
Küçükçekmece Public Prosecution office lodged an investigation against Uğur Dündar, News Director of Star TV
channel and Süleyman Sarılar, director in charge, because of broadcasting the resume of the gendarmerie regarding
the investigation carried out following the White Energy operation.
Cameraman Selfet Güner, working for Anadolu Agency, was attacked while trying to picture İsmail Mert, who had
been detained in an operation against impropriety, while he was taken to Istanbul SSC. Güner’s lip was split and his
camera broken.
In the opening ceremony of in industrial establishment in Gebze by Nationalist Movement Party (MHP) Chairman
Devlet Bahçeli on 4 April, some MHP adherents attacked journalists. In the incident reporter Bülent Yılmaz,
working for TV channel Kanal D, got wounded to the head.
On 11 April, Metin Kayıhan, reporter with Kanal D and cameraman Adem Gümüş, were wounded heavily with
stones thrown in the clash that arose among demonstrators during the march of tradesmen in Ankara. Kayıhan
reportedly had an infraction of his skull and Gümüş had edema in the brain. Many other journalists received
outpatient treatment.
Plainclothes policemen beat Erdoğan Koşar, reporter with the newspaper Evrensel, during the meeting of tradesman
in Kütahya on 12 April. Koşar lodged an official complaint against the policemen.
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Ali Kemal Kahraman, editor-in-chief of the journal Özgür Gelecek, was detained on 9 April. He was released on 12
April.
Muharrem Yiğitsoy, reporter with the journal Özgür Gelecek, was detained on 13 April at Beyoğlu Courthouse.
Unemployed journalist Semra Bazer decided to walk from Istanbul to Ankara in order to draw attention to the
problems of journalists. On 11 April she was detained at the exit of Bosphorus Bridge, but released after a short
while.
Kenan Kıran, reporter with the newspaper Akit, was beaten by unknown assailants in Istanbul on 11 April. Kıran got
a medical report certifying his inability to work for 3 days. Kıran was reportedly attacked in connection with news
reports about Dinç Bilgin, Chairman of the Administrative Board of Medya Holding and Nevzat Ak, whose name
was mentioned with regards to some corruption incidents in land owning.
The Antep and Iskenderun offices of the newspaper Alınterimiz, closed down by Istanbul SSC on 29 March, were
raided on 27 April. Servet Özdemir, who was detained in the raid against the Antep office, declared that he had been
tortured during the two days he was kept in detention. In the raid against the Iskenderun office, staff member Emel
Gültekin was reportedly detained and the archives in the office were seized.
On 4 May Ziya Yıldırım, reporter with Cihan News Agency, was detained under beatings, while he was following
the protest act of wives, husbands and children of police officers because of a base station located in a mosque in
their vicinity in Çamlıca district, Ankara.
Cemal Doğan, reporter with the newspaper Star, lodged an official complaint with Ankara Public Prosecution Office
against Mehmet Berber, Chairman of Ankara Criminal Court No. 6 and Judge Bahattin Özbaş on claims that they
had “threatened him, attempted to seize his camera and film and kept him in the court hall for minutes”. In the
petition Doğan expressed that he had taken pictures during a trial where YDP ex-Chairman Hasan Celal Güzel was
prosecuted. Doğan stated that Berber had yelled at the policemen and doorman to “catch that journalist”. Then, the
policemen had ill-treated Doğan and Berber had asked the policemen to seize Doğan’s camera and films.
Kemal Yücel, reporter for the Adana office of the journal Devrimci Demokrasi, held a press meeting at HRA
Istanbul Branch, where he stated that he had been detained by police officers on 3 July and had been threatened with
death to become an agent for the police.
Some unknown assailants organized an armed attack against the headquarters of the newspaper Yeni Şafak in
Bayrampaşa, Istanbul on the night of 4 July. Subsequently, the assailants reportedly called and threatened by phone
Yunus Akgül, Administrative Coordinator of the newspaper.
The gendarmerie seized the videocassettes of Özgür Cebe, reporter with Doğan News Agency, and İbrahim Yakut,
reporter with Ihlas News Agency, while they were shooting the inspection carried out by a human rights delegation
in villages attached to Beytüşşebap, Şırnak on 9 August.
M. Emin Duman, working at the Adana office of the journal Özgür Halk, was detained in the evening of 20 August
and released on the following day.
Ahmet Varol, writer with the newspaper Akit, Hamza Türkmen and Rıdvan Kaya, writers with the journal Haksöz,
were detained on 7 August on claims of “inviting to an illegal action” in the press statement they made to protest
Israeli Prime Minister Şaron’s visit to Turkey. Varol, Türkmen and Kaya were released after testifying.
The police threw tear-gas on people, who gathered at the exit of Beyazıt Mosque on 12 October, in order to protest
USA’s attack on Afghanistan. The police also attacked journalists.
The police intervened in the press conference held by the SIP and EMEP at Kadıköy Square in Istanbul on 12
October in order to protest USA’s attack on Afghanistan. The policemen beat Likoğlu, reporter with the newspaper
Yeni Şafak, and broke the camera of Ramazan Kurt, cameraman with the Ulusal Kanal.
Taşkın Polat, Chairman of the MHP Ardahan Organization, threw Alper Turgut, reporter with Ihlas News Agency,
out of the meeting of MHP deputies in Posof, Ardahan, on 14 October.



2001 Freedom of Expression 346

The police prevented journalists from following the press statement made on 7 November by the families of Aydın
Hanbayat, Murat Şahin, Hüseyin Yıldız, Cemal Keser, Yeter Güzel, Tekin Yıldız and Orhan Gül, who continued the
death fast in Alibeyköy. The police blockaded the street and did not allow the journalists to enter the house with
cameras and videos. The journalists followed the press conference by leaving behind their cameras. The police also
seized the notes the journalists had taken at the press conference.
The police detained Murat Altıntov, Rıza Altıntov and Sena Bayraktar, staff members of the journal Kaldıraç, in the
raid against their houses in the evening of 5 November. The journalists were released on 6 November.
Sema Günay, former owner and editor-in-chief of the journal Memur Gerçeği, and Çayan Güner, owner and
editor-in-chief of the same, were detained at Taksim Square on 7 November. Günay and Güner were released on 11
November.
Enver Güler, reporter with Ihlas News Agency, was stabbed in the night of 17 November in Pasinler, Erzurum.
Tevhide Akıncı, editor-in-chief of the newspaper Devrimci Demokrasi, newspaper staff Gülten Kahraman and two
other persons, whose names could not be revealed, were detained on the way back to Istanbul from Bursa. They had
been to Bursa to make a news report about the raid against the house of Hüseyin Yıldız on 11 December, who was
continuing the death fast in Bursa following the prison operation in Küçükarmutlu, Istanbul. Şükrü Duman, Fethiye
Tepe, Özkan Kaygusuz, Tevhide Akıncı and Gülten Kahraman, who were detained in the raid, stated that they had
been tortured in detention. Tevhide Akıncı stated at the press meeting at HRA Istanbul Branch on 14 December that
the detainees had been beaten, hosed with pressurized water, the testicles of men had been squeezed and they had
been subjected to threats of rape and insults.

Journalists Convicted or Arrested
The data obtained by the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey reveals that at least 13 journalists were arrested in
2001.
The names of these journalists and the media institution they worked for are as follows:
Memik Horoz, editor-in-chief of the journal Devrim Yolunda İşçi Köylü (Workers and Peasants on the
Revolutionary Path); Metin Yavuz, editor-in-chief of the journal Yaşadığımız Vatan (Homeland, we Live in), Hatice
Ruken Kılıç, editor-in-chief of the same, Bursa representative Semra Başyiğit, Adana representative Güzin Tolga,
staff members, Züleyha Kurt, Tuğba İyigün, Selami Kurnaz and Özlem Kütük; Adnan Akdeniz Taş, editor-in-chief
of the journal Hedef (Target); Mehmet Kutlular, owner of the newspaper Yeni Asya (New Asia); Tayfun Koç, Aysun
Akdağ and Perihan Demirkıran, staff members of the journal Ülkemizde Gençlik (Youth in Our Country).
The Report of the Press Council on Journalists in Prisons
“The Report of Journalists in Prison”, publicized on 17 March, claimed that the only journalist “who was kept in
prison because of journalistic activities” was Kemal Evcimen, reporter with the newspaper “Özgür Karadeniz” as of 1
January 2001.
The report suggested that the 39 journalists mentioned in the report had been arrested not in their “capacity as
journalists”. The report stated that they could not obtain sufficient information as to the state of journalists named
Ahmet Özdemir, Ali Rıza Demir, Doğan Ağrı, Özgür Çelik and Tülin Soyhan, and that “until the real situation was
revealed, they would be considered within the field of interest of the Council.” In the Council reports of 1997 and
1999 Asiye Güzel Zeybek, Burhan Kardaş, Serdar Gelir, Nureddin Şirin, Mehmet Tari, Devrim Demir and Süleyman
Altun were considered to have been “imprisoned for their journalistic activities, but in the 2001 Report these
journalists were cited to have been imprisoned “for reasons not related to journalism” although they were still in
prison.
Oktay Ekşi, Chairman of the Press Council, declared in the press meeting where the report was publicized, that the 
Council had cut its link with the Committee for the Protection of Journalists (CPT). Ekşi stated that the standards of 
the Council and that of the Committee were not in agreement: “If a person has a title as journalist and is also
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prosecuted and convicted for taking an active part in actions of an illegal organization, the Committee presents that
person to the world public as ‘a journalist in prison’”. Eşki stated that they had saved Turkey from the shame of being
commonly accepted as the country that imprisoned the highest number of journalists.
On the other hand, the 2000 Report of the RSF, released in April, enumerated around 650 journalists kept in prison
in Turkey as of 31 December 2000. In the same month, the RSF made an urgent call [16] for immediate release of
journalists Asiye Zeybek Güzel, Kemal Evcimen, Mustafa Benli and Hasan Özgün and demanded “the right to fair
trial” for Nureddin Şirin.

Confiscated Publications and Sentences
There was no change regarding orders of confiscation or closure passed on nation-wide and local oppositional media.
Following the prohibition decision of Istanbul SSC No. 4 of “publication and broadcast about F-type prisons in
written, audio and visual media” on 14 December 2000, hundreds of confiscation decisions were issued against news
and articles throughout 2001. The news reports about F-type prisons and the 19 December prison operation were
evaluated under Articles 159, 168, 169 and 312 of the TPC and Articles 6 and 8 of the Anti-Terror Law. Newspapers
and journals that published such news reports were confiscated; many trials were launched against editor-in-chiefs
and writers under the same articles. Certain local media institutions faced various sanctions for not obeying the ban
on broadcast about F-type prisons and operations. For instance, certain issues of the newspapers Dost Haber, Çorum
Haber, Çorum Gündem, Çorum Hakimiyet and Merhaba, published in Çorum, newspaper Katılım, published in
Adıyaman and Fırat’ta Yaşam, published in Antep were confiscated on the same ground.
The confiscation of oppositional leftist media continued effectively in 2001. Almost all issues of journals such as
Yaşamda Atılım, Yaşadığımız Vatan, Devrim Yolunda İşçi-Köylü, Alınteri, Devrimci Mücadele Birliği, Devrimci
Demokrasi, Özgür Genç, Devrimci Çözüm and Öncü Halkın Birliği were confiscated in 2001 on allegations of
reporting on F-type prison and operations, making separatist propaganda, aiding and abetting an illegal organization
and publishing statements of illegal organizations.
The confiscation of newspapers and journals, which gave place to news reports and images about the Kurdish
problem continued as usual. In addition to oppositional leftist newspapers, many issues of the newspapers Yeni
Evrensel, 2000’de Yeni Gündem and Günlük Evrensel, distributed widely, were confiscated for that reason. More
than 100 trials were launched against writers and editor-in-chiefs at SSCs and Criminal Courts. Twenty-six of the 28
issues of the weekly Yedinci Gündem were confiscated. The first issue of the journal Science and Politics starting
press life in November 2000 and focusing on “Migration” was confiscated.
News reports about human rights violations and criticisms against the army and security forces frequently became
the reason for confiscation. For instance, the fall edition of the liberal oriented journal Idea Politika was confiscated
on claims of “insulting the army” in certain articles.

Practices of the High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK)
In early 2002 the High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK) High Council for Radio and Television (RTÜK)
released a statement about the sentences passed by the RTÜK on media institutions from the time of the
establishment of the Supreme Board until the end of 2001.
According to the statement, the RTÜK issued the following sentences from April 1994 to December 2001:
• 454 warnings and closure sentence for 272 days passed on national television institutions,
• 49 warnings and closure sentence for 256 days passed on regional television institutions,
• 477 warnings and closure sentence for 2,766 days passed on local television institutions.
• The broadcast of television institutions was stopped for a total of 3,295 days.
• The RTÜK issued 756 warnings and closure orders for 12,904 days against radio institutions within the same

period.
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Paragraph (g) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law numbered 3984 that sanctions “broadcasting in a separatist and
destructive manner” has been the article most frequently applied. In accordance with this paragraph, 65 radios got
253 warnings and 30 of these radios were closed down for a total of 8,573 days throughout the 7 years. Likewise, 24
television channels received 66 warnings and closure sentence for 655 days against 9 of these TV channels for
“broadcasting in a separatist and destructive manner”. Overall broadcasting has been prevented for a total of 9,228
days on claims of “broadcasting in a separatist and destructive manner”.
Within the same period, the RTÜK gave 222 warnings to 52 radios and stopped the broadcast of 23 of these radios
for 3,544 days on claims of “broadcasting in a reactionary manner”. Twenty-nine television institutions (national,
regional and local) received 103 warnings and 9 of them received closure orders for 2,031 days for the same reason.
The broadcast institutions received closure orders for a total of 5,575 days on charges of “broadcasting in a
reactionary manner”.
During this period the closure orders that RTÜK issued for “separatist, destructive and reactionary” broadcasting
(totaling 14,803 days) constituted 91.3 % of the total closure orders that the RTÜK issued until the day.
According to the information gathered by the HRFT, the RTÜK sentenced 32 radio channels and 28 television
institutions to stop broadcasting for a total of 3,786 days, and issued 105 warnings against 69 radio and 36 television
channels in 2001.
During the year the RTÜK sentenced certain radio and television channels to stop broadcasting for a total of 1,834
days in accordance with paragraph (g) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law, which “prohibits broadcast in a manner to
incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination and create feelings of hatred in society”, and paragraph (t),
which is about “broadcast in Turkish”.
RTÜK punished nation-wide television channels to stop broadcasting for a total of 102 days in the year 2001. An
important amount of these sentences were given on the grounds of violating paragraph (k) of the RTÜK Law about
“not allowing broadcast that serves special objectives and interests and causes unfair competition” and paragraph (m)
about “not allowing broadcasts that could negatively affect the physical, mental, psychological and ethical
development of children and youth”. In a meeting in November, the RTÜK decided on the closure of Interstar
television channel for 15 days in continuation under Paragraph (k). This was the longest sentence that RTÜK issued
against a nation-wide television channel since its establishment.
Some of the radio and television channels that received long days of closure sentence from RTÜK in 2001 were the
following:
Channel Malatya: In its meetings on 4 January, 8 February and 21 May, the RTÜK decided on the closure of
Channel Malatya, a local TV broadcasting from Malatya, for 190 days on charges of violating the principle of “not
allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and creating feelings of
hatred”.
Özgür Radio: In its meetings on 7 September, the RTÜK decided on the closure of Özgür Radio, broadcasting from
Ankara, for 30 days on claims of violating paragraph (g) of Article 4 of RTÜK, which is about “not allowing
broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and creating feelings of hatred”. The
closure sentences that RTÜK passed on Özgür Radio reached 1,365 days. Özgür Radio continues its broadcast from
its internet address www.ozgurradyo.com [17].
Batman FM: On 23 January RTÜK sentenced Batman FM, broadcasting from Batman to close for 90 days for
violating paragraph (f) of Article 4 of RTÜK by playing a Kurdish song. The song “Mi Biwazé” of Ezidi artist Bedil,
played on 28 October 2000, was presented as the reason for the decision.
Mihr TV: In its meetings on 14 November the RTÜK decided on the closure of Mihr TV, broadcasting from Denizli,
for 365 days on charges of violating paragraph (f) of Article 4 of RTÜK which is about “not condemning people for
their race, sex, social class or religious beliefs”.

http://www.ozgurradyo.com/
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Çağdaş Radio: On 10 January, the RTÜK decided on the closure of Çağdaş Radio, broadcasting from Ankara, for
180 days on claims of violating the principle of “not allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror
and ethnic discrimination, and creating feelings of hatred”. The reason presented by RTÜK for its decision was the
broadcast of the song “Imranlım” on the radio on 15 December 2000. Hasan Erdoğan, composer and singer of the
song, indicated that he had sung the song in his album “Engel Olma Yollarıma Mahpushane (Prison Don’t Block my
Way)” released in 1996, and that the song was not about Imralı, but the town called Imranli in Sivas. Upon the
initiatives of Çağdaş Radio and artist Hasan Erdoğan and the reactions from public, for the first time since its
establishment, the RTÜK stepped back from its decision without a court verdict and on 20 January decided to stop
the execution of the sentence. However, the RTÜK decided to close down Çağdaş Radio for 7 days in it’s meeting on
20 January on the grounds of violating the same principle.
Radio Nur: In its meetings on 4 January and 14 February the RTÜK decided the stop the broadcast of Radio Nur,
broadcasting from Istanbul, for 360 days on charges of violating paragraph (c) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law which
is about “the principles, democratic rules and personal rights embraced in the General Principles section of the
Constitution” and paragraph (g) about “not allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic
discrimination, and create feelings of hatred”.
Mihr Radio: In its meetings on 31 August and 21 November, the RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of Mihr
Radio, broadcasting from Denizli, for 730 days on the grounds of violating paragraph (f) of Article 4 of the RTÜK
Law about “never condemning people for their race, sex, social class or religious beliefs”.
Anadolunun Sesi (Voice of Anatolia): In its meetings in March and August, RTÜK decided on the closure of the
radio station Anadolunun Sesi (Voice of Anatolia) for a total of 150 days for violating paragraph (a) and paragraph
(g) of the RTÜK Law. Paragraph (a) is about “not allowing broadcast that could destroy the existence and
independence of the Republic of Turkey and the indivisible integrity of the State with its country and nation” and
paragraph (g) is about “not allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination,
and create feelings of hatred”.
Imparator FM: In its meeting on 14 February, the RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of Imparator FM for 180
days on the grounds of violating paragraph (g) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law about “not allowing broadcast that
could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and create feelings of hatred”.
Denge Radio: In its meeting on 14 February, 22 February, 21 May and 31 August, the RTÜK decided to stop the
broadcast of Denge Radio, broadcasting from Ankara, for 105 days on the grounds of violating paragraph (g) of
Article 4 of the RTÜK Law about “not allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic
discrimination, and create feelings of hatred in society”. RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of Denge Radio for
another 3 days for not obeying the principle of “not allowing broadcasts to humiliate, intimidate or slander persons or
institutions beyond the limits of criticism” in its meeting on 31 August.
Radio Arkadaş: In its meeting on 21 May, the RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of Radio Arkadaş, broadcasting
from Adana, for 90 days on the grounds of violating paragraph (g) of Article 4 of the RTÜK Law about “not
allowing broadcast that could incite people to violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and create feelings of hatred
in society”.
Radio Ekin: In its meeting on 4 January, 22 February, and 31 August, the RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of
Radio Ekin, broadcasting from Ankara, for a total of 23 days on charges of violating paragraph (i) of the RTÜK Law
about “not allowing broadcasts to humiliate, intimidate or slander persons or institutions beyond the limits of
criticism”.
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Media Institutions Shut Down permanently by the RTÜK

BBC Turkish Broadcast Service and Germany’s Voice Radio: In April, the RTÜK allowed the transmission of
BBC Turkish broadcast and Germany’s Voice Radio by radios broadcast on the FM band in Turkey. However, in its
meeting on 8 August, RTÜK decided to stop the broadcast of the radio channels in question on the grounds that they
were defective from a national security perspective.
The decision was reportedly taken under Article 26 [18] of the RTÜK Law, which says, “a broadcast produced in one
place cannot be transmitted to the audience by another radio or TV channel.”
RTÜK Chairman Kayış stated that he would bring a law suit against the decision: “To stop the broadcast of these two
radios will leave Turkey in a difficult situation in the world and lower it to an anti-democratic, censoring country
with no freedom for communication. This damages the prestige and respectability of Turkey. Additionally, the
European Cross Border Broadcast Agreement, which Turkey ratified, allows transmission of broadcast via other
institutions. The institutions that broadcast for half an hour or an hour are not in the scope of the new transmission
system.
Nuri Kayış applied to Ankara Administrative Court on 3 September for the annulment of the decision. But Ankara
Administrative Court No. 7 refused his application. The court board took the decision on the grounds that there was
no interest relationship between Kayış and the proceeding that was subject of trial. Hence, the decision to stop the
broadcast of radios BBC Turkish broadcast and Germany’s Voice became definite.
Following the cessation of Turkish broadcast of the BBC under Article 26 of the RTÜK Law, its broadcast on the
radio on FM band was also cut on 17 November.
Hakk TV: The radical Islamic Hakk TV, broadcast from Cologne, Germany, was prevented from broadcasting upon
the initiatives of the RTÜK. RTÜK Chairman Nuri Kayış stated that they had made attempts with the North Rhine
Westphalia State about Hakk TV, the broadcasting establishment of the Union of Islamic Associations and
Communities founded by Cemalettin Kaplan. The German authorities had replied that they had started the official
process for bringing an end to the broadcasting of Hakk TV.

Draft Law on RTÜK

The Constitutional Commission started to consider the Law on Establishment and Broadcast of Radio and
Televisions (RTÜK) on 17 May. The GNAT General Assembly confirmed on 7 June the draft law that the
Commission had agreed on in the first meeting. The law did not bring any substantial change regarding the principles
of broadcasting, but increased extensively the sentences for broadcast institutions. The law also made amendments
regarding the supervision of the internet. The regulations that the draft law brought about as accepted by the GNAT
are the following:
RTÜK Membership: The draft law amends the rule of the existing law, which determined that “the GNAT elects all
RTÜK members” and reduced the number of RTÜK members to be elected by the GNAT to 5. The Council of
Ministers was given the right to appoint the other 4 members. The Council of Ministers will appoint 2 of these 4
members from among the candidates proposed by the Higher Education Institution (YÖK), one from the candidates
proposed by Association of Journalists and the other from the candidates proposed by National Security Council
General Secretariat.
Sentences: While the RTÜK Draft Law was on the agenda of the Constitutional Commission, Appendix 8 was added 
to the Press Law, which amended the law concerning fines. With the new regulation, the fines for crimes committed 
via the press were increased by at least thousand times and the lowest fine was set to be TL 10 billion and the highest 
fine to be TL 100 billion. The law specified the ban on broadcasting as the last sentence to utilize and defined 
apologizing and ending the broadcast of the program in question, instead. In case these responsibilities are not 
assumed, the broadcast of the program seen as a violation should be stopped for once up to 12 times. Within that 
period the producer of the program and the speaker, if there is one, cannot make any other program under a different 
title. Instead of the program in question, another program prepared by the Supreme Board on education, culture,
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traffic, women’s and children’s rights, physical and moral development of youths, combat against drugs and harmful
habits and good usage of the Turkish language shall be broadcasted without any advertisement. In case the law is
violated again, the channels broadcasting on a national level shall be fined TL 250 billion and local and regional
channels TL 25 billion up to 125 billion, and these fines shall be increased each year by the Ministry of Finance in
line with a new evaluation.
The draft law for the first time included sanctions to be implemented concerning crimes committed via the internet.
Computer technology and opening a page on the internet, or any article, picture, sign, or image with sound or not,
broadcast via electronic newspaper or electronic bulletin were classified under the crimes committed via press.
The arrangement in the draft law that triggered wide discussion was the amendment admitting owners of media
institutions and press organs to state auctions. The draft law lifted the ban on people possessing more than 10% share
in private radios to get, directly or indirectly, any contracted work from the state or to be involved in any action in
stocks and bonds market. Likewise, the law that banned newspaper owners to have more than 20% shares with real
persons was also lifted.
Not only the media institutions, but also some deputies reacted against this arrangement. The statement made by the
TGS emphasized that the new regulation aimed at buying freedom of the press in exchange for state auctions. And
that it would serve to institutionalize the interest relation between media owners and political power. The Joint
Initiative for Independent Television and Radio Broadcast indicated that the amendment to be made in the RTÜK
Law aimed at turning radios and televisions to servants of the government.
The GNAT General Assembly accepted the Law on 7 June, but on 18 June President Ahmet Necdet Sezer turned the
Law back to be reconsidered by the Parliament

The Reasoning of President Ahmet Necdet Sezer for Returning the RTÜK Law to the Parliament 

“The law envisions punishing with fines acts contrary to the bans defined in the relevant article about principles of
broadcasting. As a requirement of one of the fundamental principles of penal law that there could be no offense or
punishment without law, the bans and acts obliging punishment should be defined clearly without leaving room for
any doubt in the legal arrangements concerning crime.

Broadcasting contrary to the principles indicated in the law requires imposing a high amount of fines in accordance
with Article 33 of the law. The obligation to abide by vague and in-objective principles would create tension among
broadcast institutions and it would constitute an obstacle before accurate and objective broadcasting of radios and
televisions and informing the public about the realities of the country and world. Hence, the right of the public to get
accurate and objective information would be damaged.

The qualifications that a RTÜK member should have, as defined in the former law, were not included in the new text.
The condition of having adequate knowledge and experience in the new text is definitely not sufficient compared to
the qualifications defined in the former text. The professional knowledge and experience does not necessarily have to
be about radio and television broadcasting. It is considered to be a deficiency that members to be elected to the
supreme board that undertakes very important duties regarding radio and television broadcast are not required to
have accumulation in the fields of press, broadcast, communication and its technology, and culture, religion,
education and law. 

The law stipulates that five of the RTÜK members shall be proposed by political party groups according to the
allotment to be determined on the basis of GNAT Chairmanship Council component formula and elected by the
GNAT General Assembly. It is a fact that persons having a political identity are usually preferred in such elections.

The supreme board is to be under the inspection of the Prime Ministry Higher Inspection Board (HIB). Article 5 of
the former law emphasized that the RTÜK had a public juristic personality and was an autonomous and impartial
body. The inspection of an autonomous and impartial public juristic person by the HIB, which is attached to the
Prime Ministry, is not compatible with its quality of impartiality. Assigning the Council of State with the duty and
authority of inspecting the supreme board should be more appropriate with regards to the autonomous and impartial
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structure of the supreme board. 

The administrative fines, mentioned to be an income source for the supreme board, are passed by the supreme
board. This situation might create the doubt that the supreme board could act partially and arbitrarily while giving
administrative fines. The high amount of the fines and the broadness of the upper and lower fine limits would
increase such a doubt. Therefore, it would be more appropriate to exclude the administrative fines from the income
sources of the supreme board and to pass them on to the Treasury. 

Extra income of the supreme board is to be transferred to an account at a public bank in the name of the Ministry of
Culture, thus a new fund is created. Keeping under discipline the public expenditures and a healthy account of
expenditures has an important place in the country’s great problem of struggling with inflation.

Therefore, the economic program foresaw an end to fund management, which is widely used outside the budget
discipline, and the legal attempts to purify the funds gained momentum. Creating a new fund would not suit the
economic program; the transfer of the annual extra income of the supreme board to the Treasury appears to be more
suitable.

The amount of fines projected for radios and televisions is quite high, particularly for regional and local broadcast
institutions. Additionally, when the supreme board applies the ban of broadcast that produces income for up to 3
months, many radio and television institutions would have to end broadcast because of unbearable financial
problems. The broadness of the upper and lower limits of fines in the law that are left to the discretion of the board
might, in practice create arbitrariness that could lead to inequality, contradiction and injustice depending on
differences of comments and assessment.

In case a demand of compensation is esteemed to be right, the amount of compensation is to be determined in
accordance with the magnitude of the act, not to be less than TL 10 billion. In trials of moral compensation to be
launched in accordance with this article, the judge is to determine the approval decision and assign the expert. The
lower limit of the compensation is determined by law and therefore the judge’s right of conclusion is restricted, even
eliminated.

In Turkish Law, it is not an established practice that lawmakers get involved in compensation trials in the field of
private law and determine the lower limit. Determination of similar lower limits is special to the penal law. Such
practices in private law will become a kind of penal sanction that exceeds the will of the person damaged and lead to
unjust enrichment. 

In compensation trials, the judge is forced to assign an expert. However, even for technical matters, the opinion of
the expert does not bind the judge. The ruling of that article is not compatible with the principles of general law. 

With the new arrangements, a real or juristic person or a capital group can have all or a part of a television or
radio institution, on the condition that the ratio of annual average spectators and listeners of their televisions and
radios shall exceed 20%. The owners of television or radio institutions can participate in public auctions, can make
transactions in stocks and bonds market. Although paragraph (d) of Article 13 puts forward the condition of ratio of
spectators and listeners of television and radios, paragraph (e) embraces the conditions of both ratio of spectators
and listeners and share of spectators and listeners. This fact creates a contradiction both among the paragraphs and
within paragraph (e) itself. 

The 20% ratio of spectators and listeners could in principle be possible, but in practice it is a very high ratio to
reach. The researches indicate that the highest ratio of an annual average of spectators and listeners is around
14-16% and that only one broadcast institution reached it.

The contents of the regulations could enable big capital groups particularly to monopolize in the sector of radio and
television broadcasting. The fact that the capital is in hands of certain persons and groups allows these persons and
groups to have many television and radio institutions. Application of immoderate fines will further make it inevitable
that monopolies occur in the audio-visual media. Article 167 of the Constitution indicates that the State shall take
measures to guarantee and develop the healthy and orderly management of financial, credit, capital, goods and
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service markets, and to prevent de facto or contracted monopolization and cartels. 

The regulations render the prevention of monopolies and cartels impossible.

Instead of preventing the creation of monopolies and cartels, the regulations indirectly pave the way for them. It is
true that there is a limit of 20% spectators and listeners per year for television or radio institutions; however,
keeping the ratio so high and the fact that no television or radio institution can reach that ratio, that limit appears to
be impossible to prevent the creation of monopolies and cartels. The monopolizing and cartellizing audio-visual
media reaches the power that could lead to injustice in the economic sphere on the one hand, and on the other could
restrict the freedom of receiving information.

The freedom of the press is a freedom that completes and enables the use of freedom of thought and opinion.
Freedom of thought embraces free expression of thoughts, as well as dissemination of them for the information of
others. Consequently, the freedom of the press should also be evaluated with respect to depriving readers, listeners
and spectators from the possibility of receiving information and learning about opinion. The right of receiving and
giving information or the right of access to information cannot be considered as individual right of spectators or
listeners and regulated as such. These are collective rights and freedoms of spectators and listeners. 

The freedom of the press should be protected not only against public powers, but also against private powers. In this
context it is the State’s duty to put effective restrictions before creation of media monopolies and to take measures for
the plurality of the media. The measures to be taken for sustaining independent and impartial broadcasting are also
within the scope of this duty. The media, which is provided with freedom of press for performing its social duties, has
to act in acknowledgement of its responsibilities.

A media that draws away from a consciousness of its responsibilities through monopolization may divert from its
objective sooner or later as any irresponsible power and may become a power that endangers social life and
national security. It is also the State’s duty to prevent this happening. Therefore, regulations that do not have the
contents to prevent the creation of monopolies and cartels in the audio-visual media contravene Article 167 of the
Constitution that bans monopolization and cartelization and Article 172 that focuses on the principle of protecting
consumer and violate the freedom of receiving and giving information included in the freedom of the press.

When a real or juristic person or capital group can have the whole of a radio and television institution or can have
more than one radio and television institution, and furthermore can participate in public auctions and make
transactions in stocks and bonds market, this may cause unjust competition in auction or certain transaction tricks in
the stock market with the use of the media power. Although the article about the principle of broadcast encompasses
certain abstract measures, it seems difficult that these vague measures can prevent unjust competition in public
auctions and tricks in market transactions. 

In addition, looking from the opposite concept of the regulations, we can conclude that the broadcast institutions can
broadcast in a manner to support fair interests. From the point of owners of broadcast companies, who participate
in public auctions, it can easily be argued that such supportive broadcasts defend fair interests. In this way the
media, which in principle is a public service, faces no obstacles in acquiring a commercial character to serve
individual interests. 

There are arguments around the world on the corruptive dangers and threats for democracies posed by the
media-free market relationship. In countries like ours where democracy is not perfectly established on strong
grounds and privatization is not completed, it is a vital principle that the media does not contract with the State. The
doubt that media owners, who are engaged in commercial relations with the State, may create an advantage in
getting public auctions by broadcasting in favor of political powers or to the opposite by putting pressure on the
political power, makes it obvious, how important it is to protect the principle mentioned above. 

The most important character of free market economy is the formation of a competition environment. To empower a
person or capital group that has many radio and television institutions to participate in public auctions does not fit
this character, either. The power of audio-visual media to influence the public opinion and accordingly the high
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probability of abuse of this power resulted in detaching media ownership from other fields of business and taking the
necessary measures for this detachment in Western countries.

The predominant aspect of internet broadcast is that it is the most effective field of disclosing and disseminating
opinion. There are certain problems in internet publishing such as furnishing the rule of law and protection of
personality rights as well as balancing freedom of thought and expression via publishing. These problems can only
be solved on the basis of freedom of expression and leaving the control of publishing to the judiciary. As a result, the
best thing to do is to determine the principles of internet publishing and other regulations with a special law. If this
is not done and the regulation of internet publishing is left to the mercy of public authorities entirely, this creates an
inconsistency with the quality of internet publishing.

There is no detailed information about the warning to be made to private radio and television institutions that do not
assume the responsibilities that the RTÜK sets or about the details of apologizing. This vagueness may cause the
sanction to have a degrading and exhibitive manner. According to the paragraph, in case of disobedience to the
apology demand of the Supreme Board, the broadcast of the program in question can be stopped for once to twelve
times and additionally, the producer and speaker of the program cannot make any other programs under any other
name. The speaker’s only duty is to present the program that is prepared by others. Such a sanction on speakers may
cause unjust practices. With these arrangements, a supreme board of an administrative character is authorized to
restrict freedom of the press and receiving information and the administration is authorized in matters that are in the
field of the judiciary.

In matters of regulation and inspection, the administration has the power to apply administrative fines or put certain
bans apart from sanctions that restrict freedom of a person with the objective of ensuring public order, general
security, public interest, general ethics and regularity of economic and social relations. However, with regards to
fundamental rights and freedoms such as disclosing and disseminating opinion, and freedom of the press and
receiving information, the power of the administration should be evaluated in the context of the Constitution’s
approach to these matters. In the last paragraph of Article 26 of the Constitution, the provisions that regulate the use
of means of disseminating information and opinion does not include the restriction of disclosing and disseminating
opinion. The third paragraph of Article 28 states that the State shall take the necessary measures to guarantee the
freedom of disclosing and disseminating opinion. A rule in the same direction is included in Article 5 of the
Constitution for the whole of freedoms. Furthermore, the third paragraph of Article 29 of the Constitution
establishes that the law cannot put conditions to prevent or make difficult the free expression of information, thought
and opinion, and Article 30 indicates that the press institutions should not be hindered from functioning apart for
certain offences against the integrity of the State. Although these rules are mostly directed to the press, the objective
is not to protect the press institutions, but to guarantee the freedom of disseminating opinion and receiving
information. Therefore, the same principles are valid for audio-visual media and the administration should not be
empowered to take measures that can hinder the use of these means.

According to Article 16 of the law, the program of the radio or television channel that does not abide by the warning
and does not apologize can be stopped for once up to twelve times. In case of recurrence, a fine up to TL 375 billion,
much more than the upper limit that the Penal Law determines, can be given, the broadcast can be stopped for a
year or for an indefinite period or the permission of broadcast can be cancelled. Hence, the fair balance between the
action and the measure is destroyed and the sanction becomes an element of pressure. Furthermore, these sanctions
are left to the mercy of an upper administrative council. 

With the reasons explained above for certain important articles, the law, which includes rules that contradict public
interest, democratic tradition, fundamental rights and freedoms, law and constitutional principles, is not considered
to be appropriate for publicizing and is sent back to the Turkish Grand National Assembly for review. 
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Cases Against the Decisions of the RTÜK:

Özgür Radyo: The administrators of Özgür Radio applied to the ECoHR in connection with the sentence of banning
their broadcast for 365 days passed on 19 March 1999 by RTÜK. In its petition to the ECoHR, Özgür Radio pointed
out, “the objection raised with Ankara Administrative Court No. 8 and Ankara Regional Administrative Court
concerning annulment of the decision was rejected and the Supreme Court of Administration rejected the decision of
stopping the execution by majority. The RTÜK issued the sentence on charges of violating paragraph (g) of the
RTÜK Law, which is about ‘not allowing broadcasts that could incite society towards violence, terror and ethnic
discrimination, and generate emotions of hatred in public’ in a news program about the demonstrations that took
place after the transfer of Abdullah Öcalan to Turkey on 15 February 1999.”
The petition to the ECoHR argued that RTÜK’s sentence had violated the “freedom of thought as well as the freedom
of acquiring and conveying these thoughts” guaranteed by the European Convention of Human Rights. For the first
time, a ban on broadcasting in Turkey has been brought before the ECoHR.
The case for annulment of the ban on broadcasting for 365 days that the RTÜK passed on Özgür Radio on 25 August
2000 ended on 24 January. Ankara Administrative Court No. 3 decided to stop the execution. However, Özgür Radio
will remain closed, because its broadcast was halted for 180 days on charges of “broadcasting humiliating and
intimidating or slandering statements about a person or institution beyond the limits of criticism”. The sentence was
issued in connection with a program about the Denktash Family on 6 December 2000. The program had given place
to claims that Rauf Denktash, President of the Turkish Republic of Northern Cyprus (KKTC), had large shares in
some hotels in the KKTC, that a great amount of the immovables and estates on the island belonged to the Denktash
family and that the Denktash family acquired unearned income of prostitution on the island. The radio did not get
any results from an objection it raised and was to close down for a temporary period on 5 August 2002.
Kanal 21: The local TV channel “Kanal 21” broadcasting in Diyarbakır won the case it had brought against the
decision of the RTÜK of banning the broadcast of Kanal 21 for one year. The RTÜK had issued the ban for the
broadcast of a Kurdish song, Mihemedo by Şivan Perver. Ankara Administrative Court No. 7 decided that the song
was a folk song.
RTÜK’s decision had been based on the allegation that the song, broadcast at Kanal 21 on 29 September 1999,
“incited society towards violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and generated emotions of hatred”. Kanal 21
could reportedly not start broadcasting due to some economic problems.
ŞRT TV: Ankara Administrative Court No. 9 decided to stop the implementation of the ban on broadcasting for 30
days passed by RTÜK on ŞRT TV, broadcasting in Urfa. In its meeting on 7 December 2000, the RTÜK took the
decision of stopping the broadcast of ŞRT TV because of “broadcasting in contrast to the principle of not allowing
broadcasts to incite society towards violence, terror and ethnic discrimination, and generate emotions of hatred” in
the program “Agenda in Urfa” broadcasted on 29 September 2000.
Ses FM: Ankara Administrative Court No. 8 decided to stop the implementation of the 15-days ban of broadcasting
the RTÜK had passed on Ses FM, broadcasting from Mersin. The RTÜK had imposed the ban in its meeting of 7
September for including a column of Toktamış Ateş “Deniz, Hüseyin and Yusuf” published in the daily Cumhuriyet
on 5 May and the press release of 68 Foundation Mersin Branch in their program. Ankara Administrative Court No.
8 heard the case upon Ses FM’s appeal and decided to stop the execution of the decision on 2 October.
On 2 October RTÜK decided on a 7-day’s ban for the broadcast of Ses FM of Kurdish music on 26-28 February and
1-2 March 2001. Ses FM brought the case before Ankara Administrative Court No. 10 to cancel the decision. The
court board rejected the demand of Ses FM for stopping the implementation of the decision on 6 November.
Radio Arkadaş
The RTÜK punished Radio Arkadaş by an order to close down for 6 months for broadcasting the song “Cemo” by 
Grup Yorum on 15 August 2000. Radio Arkadaş brought a case against the decision to Ankara Administrative Court 
No. 8, which ended on 14 February. The court board cancelled the decision. Radio Arkadaş could not broadcast for
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56 days because of the former decision and started broadcasting afterwards.
The RTÜK issued an order of closure of 180 days for Radio Arkadas on 13 December 2000 because it had
broadcasted the speeches of 2 students, who spoke at the press meeting organized jointly by Adana Union of
Democratic High Schools and Çukurova University Initiative of Associations. Radio Arkadas made an appeal to
Ankara Administrative Court No. 7 for the annulment of the sentence. The case ended on 17 May and the court
board decided to halt the execution of the decision.

Obstacles for Internet Sites
In 2001 certain legal arrangements with regards to the communication on the internet were on the agenda. For
instance, on 7 June the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) confirmed the Law on RTÜK, which
sanctioned the crimes committed via internet and regarded them as crimes committed via the press. However,
President Sezer subsequently returned the Law to the GNAT.
Ex-Minister of the Interior, Sadettin Tantan, prepared a “Draft Law on Duties and Organizational Structure of the
Internet Supreme Board” in May. The draft envisaged imprisonment from 1 year to 5 years concerning a crime
committed on the internet for both the person, who committed the crime, and for the company providing the internet
service in case of negligence.
Even though there was no legal arrangement as to what constituted a crime on the internet and as to what kind of
sanctions should be implemented for those crimes, certain internet sites faced hindrance in 2001.
Since 21 September the access to websites of the daily “Yedinci Gündem” (www.yedincigundem.com), the Kurdish
site Rojev (www.rojwv.com [19]), the daily “Özgür Politika” published in Germany (www.ozgurpolitika.org), the
Kurdish journal “Azadiya Welat” (www.welat.com), the Kurdish Observer (www.kurdishobserver.com [20]), the site
of Mesopotamian Cultural Center (www.mezopotamya.org), and the site for Abdullah Öcalan
(www.abdullah.ocalan.com [21]) were prevented for the users of providers such as superonline, ixir and e-kolay. The
Prime Ministry and Ministry of Interior Affairs reportedly sent a letter to the internet providers on 11 September and
asked them to prevent access to the sites in question. The prevention of access to the internet sites in question
continued at the end of the year.
Şişli Public Prosecution Office made an application to Şişli Penal Court on 6 December with the demand of ending
the broadcast of the journal Idea Politika under the internet address, www.ideapolitika.com [22] on the grounds that
the news reports and articles about trials and investigations appeared on the website under the same name. Şişli Penal
Court No. 2 decided to close down the internet site assessing the internet broadcast under printed work covered by
Article 3/2 of the Press Law numbered 5680. The court board kept in mind Article 162 of the TPC, which regulated
the act of “recounting publications regarded as an offence”. In the decision, the website of Idea Politika was placed
under the periodical and non-periodical printed works included in Appendix 1/1 of the Press Law and the order to
end the publication on the website was based on the same provision. Because a French company facilitated the
internet site of the journal, the decision could not be implemented. However, access to the site was technically
prevented.
As there was no legal arrangement concerning internet publishing in Turkey, jurists criticized the decision of ending
the internet broadcast as it contrasted the principle that “no crime occurs without a legal prescription”.

http://www.rojwv.com/
http://www.kurdishobserver.com/
http://www.abdullah.ocalan.com/
http://www.ideapolitika.com/
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Footnotes
[1] The rights related to freedom of expression and “communication” (rights also known as “freedom of press” and “freedom of receiving

information”) are evaluated under the title of freedom of thought in this report. The prevention of “freedom of organization” and “freedom of
meeting and demonstration” as well as pressures on human rights defenders occurred primarily in conjunction with expressing views, opinions
or providing information.

[2] Article 16/1 of the Law No. 5680: “The responsibility concerning the crimes committed via the press, belongs to the person who wrote that
article or news report or drew that picture or cartoon that constituted a crime, as well as the editor-in-chief of that person. However, the
sentences of imprisonment for editor-in-chiefs are converted into a fine no matter how long the imprisonment sentence is. The lower limit of
the amount specified in first paragraph of Article 4 of the Law on Execution of Sentences numbered 647 is used in calculation of the fine.
Editor-in-chiefs are not remanded.”

[3] Article 162/1 of the TPC: “Presenting a publication regarded as crime by law is an offence by itself and the perpetrator is subjected to the
same sentence. If the contents of such a publication are not approved of or presented with caution or some other person taking the
responsibility completely does not spare the person, who is presenting it, from responsibility.”

[4] Article 312 of the TPC: First Paragraph - “The person who openly praises or approves of an act regarded as a crime by law or who incites
people to disobey the law gets sentenced to a prison term from 6 months to 2 years and a heavy fine from TL 2.000 to TL 10.000.”

Second Paragraph– “The person who openly incites people to hatred and enmity on the basis of class, ethnic,
religion, sect or regional differences gets sentenced to a prison term from 1 year to 3 years and a heavy fine from TL
3.000 to 12.000. If the incitement is done in a manner to produce danger for the public, the sentence is raised by one
third to one half.
[5] http:/ / www. tbmm. gov. tr/ anayasa/ constitution. htm
[6] According to Article 66 of the Constitution, “anybody connected to the Turkish State by citizenship is a Turk.”
[7] In accordance with Law on Execution of Sentences, people who get life sentences stay in prison for 36 years.
[8] In March 2000 Sacit Kayasu, then Adana Public Prosecutor, launched a trial against Kenan Evren, 7th President of Turkey and leader of the

military coup of 12 September 1980, demanding of the death penalty under Article 146 of the TPC. Kayasu indicted Evren for “changing the
constitutional order by force”. Subsequently, the Supreme Board of Judges and Prosecutors condemned Kayasu and on 22 April 2000 he was
removed from office for the same reason. The indictment prepared by Kayasu about Kenan Evren ended in decision of non-prosecution and
the objection he filed with Tarsus Criminal Court about the decision was rejected. The court board ruled that Evren could not be prosecuted in
accordance with temporary Article 15 of the Constitution.

[9] The Socialist Power Party (SİP) changed its name to Turkey’s Communist Party in its 6th Extraordinary General Assembly on 11 November.
[10] ASAM Publications is a sub organ of the think-tank company called Asia Strategic Researches Center, located in Ankara.
[11] Following are the cassettes whose Documents for Processing (distribution and sale) were cancelled by the Ministry of Culture Copyrights

and Cinema Directorate since 1993:

Axîna te (Zina Kubaramim), Ah Munzurum (Zina Kubaramin), Aram 1-2-3 (ArameTigran), Aram –2 (Arame 
Tigran), Ayşe (Zümrüt Müzik Yapım), Bizim Halaylarımız (Akbulut Plak), Bu Bizim Düğünümüz (Hülya Plak), 
Bilbilo (Şivan Perwer), Çar Sterk (Filiz Uğur Müzik), Dara Azadiye (Mehmet Şah), Dayika Delal (Anadolu Müzik), 
Denxi Kurdî (Şehriban), De Rabin (Mazlum Plak), Derabin Welat (Mazlum Plak), Dersim Ezgileri (Gökyüzü S. Ü.), 
Desta Ma (Baran), Devrane (Şehmuz Kaya), Daweta Kurdî (Hem Leyistin), Dil Cane (Ahmet Silvanlı), Dilana Kurdî 
(Ataman Plak), Dünya Fani (Kaya Plak), Em Azadixwazin (Nizamettin Arıç), Ehmedo Roni (Nizamettin Arıç), 
Erzincan (Zümrüt Müzük Yapım), Ez Hatım (Ataman Plak), Ez Diçim (Koçer Production), Ezé Bimirim (Özpınar 
Kasetçilik), Ferman (Ataman Plak), Ferman (Diyar Müzik), Ferzé (Şivan Perwer), Fincane (Özdemir Plak), Gori 
Gori (Özdemir Plak), Helbesten Bijarti (Koma Berxwedan), Gün Bizim (Kalan Müzik), Hade Disa Tu Rindî 
(Burhano), Hekimo (Filiz Uğur Müzik), Halepçe (Muhammed Mehmed), Hawar (Pınar Müzik), Hawar Daye 
(Şehmuz Kaya), Hazal (Orhan Plak), Helbesten Bijarti (Filiz Uğur Plk.), Héseniko (Stran Müzik), Hevalé min (Erdal 
Plak), Hevî (Koma Dengé Azad), Hey Pale (K. Karakoç M.), Hiç Durmadan (Grup Yorum); Hozan en Kurda (Kaya 
Plak), Îro (Piya Müzik), İşte Naro (Zümrüt Ypm), Keçka Zerîne (Diyar Plak), Keneke (Diyar Müzik), Ketim Derya 
Evîne (Sevkan Plak); Koma Gulan (Ataman Plak), Kulilka Azadî (Koma amed), Kurde? (Kaya Plak); Kürt Remzi 
5-6 (Müziksan); Seré Çiya Dumane (Müziksan), Lé Amede (Murat Bektaş), Lo Sazbendo (Mazlum Plak), Lo Bawo 
(Kaya Plak); Lo Bira (Kaya Plak); Mala Emer (Aziz Plak), Mamosta (Stran Müzik), Mizgin (Kaya Plak); Min 
Helalke (Bayram Kalkan); Mizgin (Kaya Plak), Muzîka Kurdî Modern (Stran Müzik), Neden Ağlıyorsun Bebek 
(Beser-Gönül Şahin), Newroz/Zimane Kurdi (Koma Şirvan), Newroz 2 (K. Karakoç M.), Newroz (Z.N.Kılıçkını) 
Ölümüne Tililili (Savaş Plak), Rabin Dilane (Sevkar Plak), Rabe Em Herin (Bahar Plak), Rabin Dilane (Diyar 
Müzik); Rengvano/Sonda Mirine (Ataman Plak); Rescber (Diyar Müzik); Rizgar (Filiz Uğur M.), Rozerin (Filiz

http://www.tbmm.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
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Uğur M. ), Sen Zalimsin (Dünya Müzik); Şer (Stran Müzik); Seré Çiyan (Diyar Müzik), Sevayare (S.Maşandiz M.),
Sî û Se Gule (Ciwan Haco), Şîna Vedat (Ses Plak), Şırnak (Sevkan Müzik), Şırnak (Ferda Doğan), Şîna Wedat
(Koçer), Şivan Perwer -2-3 (Gökyüzü S.K.), Şivan Perwer-3 (Gökyüzü S. Ü.), Sîyabend (Sevkan Plak),
Siyabend(Kaya Müzik), Sorgulamin (Ataman Plak), Kîne Em (Şehrîbana Kurdî), Sorgusuz Can Pazarı (Piya Müzik),
Staranen Hevî (Ses Plak), The Mourner (Feza Film), Umut Yüklü Bahar (Umut Altınçağ), Umutsuzluk Kaçar
Türkülerimizden (Suni Reklam); Van Merin Van (Beytocan); Welate Zerine (Stran Müzik); Werin Dawete (Sevkan
Müzik), Verin Dawete (Vanlı Bahri); Welatemin (Kaya Plak), Welatemin Sare Sare (Beşir Kaya), Yaremin (Kaya
Plak); Yek Du Se (Sevkan Ticaret), Zembil Firoş (Şivan & Gulistan), Halepçe (Ses Plak), Hevî ya Te (Şivan
Perwer).
[12] IFEX (International Web for Freedom of Expression) was founded in 1992 by 52 organizations including RSF (Reporters sans Frontieres),

Article 19 and PEN.
[13] Newspaper Azadiya Welat is not allowed into the State of Emergency Region (OHAL) since 27 April 2000.
[14] The humour magazine Pine was banned entry to the OHAL on 12 March 2000. The journals Zirpine, Kermeş and Sator Baz, which were

released following the ban on Pine, were also banned from entry to the OHAL.
[15] http:/ / www. rizede. com/
[16] Hasan Özgün, reporter with the newspaper Özgür Gündem, has been in prison since 9 December 1993, Asiye Zeybek Güzel, reporter with

the newspapers İşçinin Yolu and Atılım, since 22 February 1997, Mustafa Benli, reporter with the journal Hedef, since 24 February 1998,
Kemal Evcimen, reporter with the newspaper Özgür Karadeniz, since 16 February 1995 and Nureddin Şirin, writer with the newspaper
Selam, since 6 February 1997.

[17] http:/ / www. ozgurradyo. com/
[18] Article 26 of the Law numbered 3984 – The initial broadcast made possible by any means that can transmit signals in the space cannot be

transmitted simultaneously or subsequently within the country whatever the technical instrument used be. However, there are reservations in
this law concerning the broadcast via cable. The discontinuous, separate programs national and/or local broadcast institutions, which had been
authorized by the RTÜK for broadcasting and license, from abroad either live or not, are outside the scope of this ban. Sport activities,
conferences and any other similar programs can be broadcast live or not from abroad on the condition of being on a temporary basis.

[19] http:/ / www. rojwv. com/
[20] http:/ / www. kurdishobserver. com/
[21] http:/ / www. abdullah. ocalan. com/
[22] http:/ / www. ideapolitika. com/

http://www.rizede.com/
http://www.ozgurradyo.com/
http://www.rojwv.com/
http://www.kurdishobserver.com/
http://www.abdullah.ocalan.com/
http://www.ideapolitika.com/
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Summary
The negative attitude of the government and the security forces against meetings and demonstrations did not change
in 2001. One person died during police intervention in a demonstration. Many meetings and demonstrations were
dispersed by force, whenever people attempted to voice their demands or their criticisms against the official policies.
Many people were detained in these demonstrations and they were charged with “opposition to the Law No. 2911 on
Assembly, Meeting and Demonstrations”, “crimes against the ideal personality of the State” or "aiding an illegal
organization and sheltering its members."
Among the interventions against the freedom of assembly and demonstration and subsequent trials and
investigations, which were started in 2001, we may count the 1 December "One-Day Stop-Working" action, 8 March
Women's Day and Newroz celebrations, 1 May Labor Day demonstrations, 1 September World Peace Day and
demonstrations against the war. The Labor Platform organized two demonstrations on 9 November and 1 December.
Students held action in protest against the Council for Higher Education (YÖK) on 6 November.
On 27 July Minister of Interior Rüştü Kazım Yücelen issued a circular, urging the security forces to avoid the use of
"excessive force and abuse of their authority." "Security forces should avoid actions and interventions which may
lead to claims of 'violation of duty and the use of excessive force', while they are performing their duty (especially
while using force)," read the circular, which was issued "in order to avoid the astronomical fines issued by the
European Court of Human Rights against Turkey and to restore Turkey's prestige in the international community,"
(please see the section on the rulings of the ECoHR).
In his answer to Diyarbakır MP Sacit Günbey's parliamentary question in December, Yücelen claimed, "the
excessive use of force beyond intention are individual cases." Thus, the excuse of "individual cases", which has been
employed when the authorities attempt to prove that "torture is not a systematical practice", started to be employed in
connection with other human rights violations.
One of the important incidents in 2001 was the ban on the demonstration that HADEP had planned to hold in Ankara
on the occasion of 1 September World Peace Day. The activities that were carried out in connection with this
demonstration were obstructed countrywide. According to the official figures, 877 people were detained. According
to the HADEP, thousands of people were detained before and after 1 September. The detainees were put on trial on
various charges. The most important incident was the death of HADEP member Zeynel Durmuş, who fell into the
empty space between buildings while trying to avoid detention during the police intervention against the members of
HADEP Zeytinburnu branch on 31 August. The meeting on 1 September was banned. Many people were detained,
when instead of a meeting a press statement was to be read out in Ankara under mass-participation.
The amendments to the Constitution, which were promulgated in the Official Gazette in October, contained some
provisions for the improvement of the freedom of assembly and demonstration as one of the most important steps in
the democratization process. However, the security forces did not abide by these provisions.
The amendment to Article 34 of the Constitution read, "Everybody is entitled to peaceful meetings, demonstrations
and marches without prior permission." Despite this provision, the security forces intervened in many
demonstrations and meetings, and many others were banned. These interventions were mostly carried out on the
pretext that "national security was facing a threat". The first occasion of these illegal interventions took place on 6
November in Ankara during the student demonstrations in protest against the Council for Higher Education (YÖK).
The students were subjected to police violence.
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In 2001 no one was killed during the 1 May Labor Day demonstrations and Newroz celebration, in difference to
previous years. However, many people were detained prior to and on these occasions. Besides, cases of ill-treatment
intensified during these periods. The police and gendarmerie used force while dispersing the crowds during
demonstrations. In addition, many activities were banned, and pressure on associations, foundations, political parties
and newspapers intensified prior to the demonstrations and meetings.
Another example of the intolerance against the freedom of assembly and demonstration was the increasing pressure
on and administrative and judicial investigations against the civil servants after the 1 December (2000) "One-Day
Stop Working" action, which was organized by the Labor Platform. Prior to this action, the authorities declared that
they would start legal proceedings against the civil servants, who participated in the actions. Parallel to these
statements, administrative and judicial investigations were initiated against many civil servants, and many of them
were punished in the end.

Protests against F-type Prisons
İstanbul Governor’s Office did not give permit the demonstration, which was planned to be held in İstanbul on 14
January by several NGOs and political parties under the title of “Stop putting our Lives into Cells”. The
demonstration was banned on the grounds that Sinan Tutal, Chairman of the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP)
İstanbul Provincial Organization and a member of the organizational committee of the demonstration, had previously
been arrested, because of former protests against prisons. The police also obstructed the press conference, which was
to be held at the HRA İstanbul branch office regarding the ban of 12 January.
Thirty-nine people were detained while reading out a press statement outside the DSP İstanbul Branch office on 8
January. Among them ÖDP Deputy Chairman Erdal Karahanlı, executive board member Sabahattin Uğraş, İstanbul
Provincial Secretary Sinan Tutal and HRA member Nimet Tanrıkulu were arrested whereas others were released.
The arrested people were released on 6 February.
A trial started against 24 people (17 under arrest) in connection with demonstrations held in Ankara Kızılay Square
between 12 and 19 December 2000 in protest against the F-type prisons. The indictment accused the defendants
Şahabattin Arpacı, İsmail Tekeli, Metin Akbıyık, Ali Gül, Umut Kılıç, Birce Postacı, Süleyman Boyraz, Olcay
Küçükçelik, Ali Öztürk, Şafak Özgü, Başak Kavruker, Koray Ünal, Murat Korkut, Volkan Ayaz, Kazım Savcı,
Deniz Sarıgil, İbrahim Çağlar Budak, Hatice Nevroz Tol, Yasemin Yüreğil, Sevda Öztekin, İsmail Doğan, Abdullah
Soner, Tahsin Akça and Halil İbrahim Aksun of "being members of illegal organizations and having aided these
organizations," and sought sentences of imprisonment against 20 defendants under Article 169 of the TPC and of
imprisonment against 4 defendants under Article 168/2 of the TPC.
The trial started at Ankara SSC on 27 February. The defendants stated that they had attended press conferences in
protest against the F-type prisons. Their lawyers requested that the SSC should declare that it was not competent to
hear the case considering the fact that the defendants could only be accused of "staging an illegal demonstration."
The SSC did not release the arrested defendants. During the hearing on 10 April, the court decided to unify the case
opened against defendant Ali Gül at Ankara SSC with the continuing case. Defendants Birce Postacı, Kazım Savcı,
Deniz Sarıgil and İbrahim Çağlar Budak were released in this hearing.
During the hearing on 31 May the prosecutor read out his summing up of the case and asked to convict 4 defendants
for membership and 20 defendants for support of an illegal organization.
The trial ended on 27 November. The SSC convicted the defendants to 3 years 9 months in prison under Article 169
of the TPC.
On 10 February the police detained the relatives of prisoners Güzel Şahin, Selvi Gülmez, İpek Bulut, Selma Kaan,
Fatma Aslan, Celal Türkmen, Gülnaz Türkmen, Ercan Erdoğan and Emoş Erenler during the protest action staged
outside the Galatasaray High School in İstanbul. Semiha Kırkoç, Selma Kaan, Gülnaz Türkmen, Yıldız Yılmaz and
Emoş Erenler were subsequently arrested.
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The police prevented the relatives of prisoners from reading out a press statement outside the Galatasaray High
School on 17 March and detained 6 people.
The HRA İstanbul Branch attempted to hold an action at Sultanahmet Square in İstanbul in order to draw the public's
attention to the continuing death fasts on 19 March. The police intervened in the action and detained 67 people under
beatings, including HRA İstanbul Branch Chairwoman Eren Keskin. The detainees were released the next day.
The police prevented a group of people from holding a demonstration outside İstanbul Kartal F-type Prison on 25
March. 45 people had come to the prison with a bus and attempted to stage an action by flying kites. The police
detained these people, including 12 children.
On 30 March the relatives of prisoners went to the Ministry of Justice, but they failed to see Minister Türk because
of the National Security Council meeting. They left a petition with the officials of the Ministry. In this petition, the
relatives of prisoners requested from the Minister "to open the prisons to independent watch committees consisting
of representatives of human rights organizations and NGOs; to take the necessary actions in accordance with the
reports of these committees; to abolish the legal provisions against the political prisoners in terms of execution of
sentences, especially Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law; to keep the prisoners at the same place if they were
convicted in the same trial against an organization; to allow the relatives of the prisoners to maintain certain needs of
the prisoners which were not met by the Ministry; to allow the prisoners to assign a representative in prisons; and an
end to the arbitrary implementations during visits."
The relatives of prisoners were prevented by the police from reading out a press statement outside İstanbul
Galatasaray High School on 31 March. The police detained Mehmet Soylu, Ali Yıldız and Mahmut Yedibela. The
police also intervened in the action that was staged by the relatives of prisoners in İstiklal Street in İstanbul on 8
April and detained 20 people by force. The police also harassed journalists during this incident. When the
demonstrators assembled again on İstiklal Street, the police intervened again and detained 5 people using force.
Members of Tunceli Democracy Platform were tried on charges of "aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its
members" because of sending fax messages to the authorities on 20 December 2000, after the operations in prisons
on 19 December. The trial commenced at Malatya SSC on 31 May. The defense lawyers stated during the hearing
that various bar associations and organizations had sent the same fax message to the Ministry of Justice, and that the
courts had issued either acquittal decisions or decisions of not being competent in the trials launched against these
organizations. The defendants in the trial, EMEP Tunceli Branch Chairman Salih Gündoğan, EMEP Central District
Branch Chairman Murat Üldeş, ÖDP Tunceli Branch Chairman Yusuf Cengiz, SİP Tunceli Branch Chairman Kenan
Aktan, HADEP Tunceli Branch Chairman Ali Can Öncü, HADEP executive Hıdır Aytaç, Genel İş Trade Union
Branch Chairman Hasan Çiçek, Tunceli Bar Association Chairman Hüseyin Aygün, former Eğitim Sen Branch
Chairman Kemal Tutar and teacher Süleyman Güler were acquitted at the end of the trial.
The police prevented members of the Rights and Freedoms Platform to read out a press statement on the death fasts
at Taksim Square in İstanbul on 7 May. Ten people, including Oya Gökbayrak were detained.
On 13 May thousands of people demonstrated at Beyazıt Square in İstanbul, demanding an end to the death fasts and
a re-start of negotiations between the authorities and the prisoners. Many political parties and associations supported
this demonstration. Around 1pm the police prevented people, who gathered at Beyazıt Square, from marching
towards the bus stations in Beyazıt in order to come together with another group. The group started to march towards
Aksaray, but the police dispersed them by force. Many people were detained during the incident and the police
harassed some journalists. The crowd assembled again at Beyazıt bus station, but they were stopped once again when
they started a march towards Sultanahmet Courthouse. In response the demonstrators staged a sit-in for about half an
hour. After negotiations with the police, the demonstrators went to the courthouse in smaller groups and filed official
complaints with the public prosecutor.
Ankara Governor's Office banned a demonstration to be staged at Kızılay Square in Ankara on 20 and 21 May.
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On 21 May a group of relatives of prisoners wanted to see Minister of Justice, Hikmet Sami Türk, but they were not
allowed to. The 12 relatives of the prisoners were kept waiting for hours outside the Ministry, and 4 of them were
allowed in after long discussions between them and the authorities. The relatives of the prisoners gave the text
entitled "the balance sheet of the operation return to life and death fasts" to the secretary of the Minister and left the
spot.
On 31 May a group of members of TAYAD staged a demonstration on Nuruosmaniye Street in Eminönü, İstanbul in
protest against the F-type prisons. The police dispersed them and detained Özgür Han, Yıldız Gerçek, Hayriye Tepeli
and İsmail Karagöz.
In Merzifon district of Amasya former CHP District Chairman Mehmet Ali Yetkin, EMEP District Chairman Sadık
Turan, ÖDP District Chairman İlhami Gürbüz and chief editor of Merzifon'un Sesi newspaper Fatih Karaduman
were put on trial for signing and publishing a petition on F-type prisons. The defendants, who were charged with
"aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members," were acquitted at the end of the trial.
On 13 June the police detained about 50 students under beatings during the students' demonstration against F-type
prisons on İstiklal Street in İstanbul.
A crowd of people attempted to read out a press statement at Taksim İstanbul on the 250th day of the death fasts on
24 June, but the police stopped them. Prior to this demonstration, which was attended by about 50-60 people, snipers
were placed on the roofs of the buildings around the square and armored police vehicles surrounded the square. At
noon the crowd came in order to read out the press statement, but the police dispersed them by force and detained 30
people. The police also prevented journalists from taking pictures while the crowd was dispersed.
Some relatives of the prisoners lodged official complaints with İstanbul Public Prosecutor's Office against Prime
Minister Bülent Ecevit, Minister of Justice Hikmet Sami Türk and other authorities because of their attitudes towards
the death fasts. Subsequently they were put on trial on charges of "insulting the government." The trial started at
İstanbul Criminal Court No. 4 on 10 July. Defendants Müslüm Kaya, Ali Bulut, Naime Kara, Nezahat Alanbay,
Fethi Alanbay, Şah İsmail Karagöz, Berran Yıldırım, Huri Yaviç and Kelime Eroğlu attended the hearing, but
defendants Süleyman Kartal, Nuriye Özdemir and Rümeysa Ünal did not appear. In her defense Nezahat Alanbay
stated that she had signed the petition, but she didn't know what was written in it, as she was illiterate. The trial was
adjourned to a later date for other defendants to testify. In the trial the relatives of prisoners are prosecuted with the
demand of sentences between 1 year and 6 years in prison.
Nine relatives of prisoners were detained outside the War Academy Headquarters in Maslak, İstanbul. They had
come there in order to see President Ahmet Necdet Sezer after the National Security Council meeting on 25 July.
Behiç Aşcı, one of the lawyers from the People's Law Office, lodged an official complaint against officials at the
Anti-Terror Branch of İstanbul Police HQ, stating that they had forced some detainees to sign testimonies, which
accused him of directing the death fast action. He filed the complaint with İstanbul Public Prosecutor on 7 August
and said afterwards: "At the Anti-Terror Branch they forcibly make people sign testimonies, which claim that Vatan
journal's chief editor Metin Yavuz, TAYAD Secretary General Tekin Tangün and myself were the ones, who decide
on people to start the death fast and those to end it. I lodged an official compliant against the police officers at the
Anti-Terror Branch against these plots, threats, insults and their efforts of preventing me from performing my
profession." In the press conference a staff member of the journal Tavır, Gamze Mimaroğlu stated that she had been
detained in Küçükarmutlu, where the death fast was under way on 29 July and that during her interrogation she had
been forced to give a statement against Aşcı, Yavuz and Tangün asserting that they directed the death fast.
The trial launched against 17 people on the accusations that "they had encouraged the prisoners to stage a death fast, 
they had incited prisoners to continue the death fast after release, because of the health problems due to the death fast 
and they had disseminated propaganda of illegal organizations," commenced at İstanbul SSC on 12 November. In 
her defense Marmara Association of Solidarity with Relatives of Prisoners (Marmara-TAYAD) former executive 
Tekin Tangün stated that the Marmara-TAYAD had expressed its views, when the death fast started and said, "We 
paid efforts in order to avoid deaths. Despite this fact we have been held responsible for the deaths." Lawyer Behiç
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Aşcı stated during the hearing that about 80 clients of his had died due to the death fast action so far and said, "I
buried at least 40 of them. I respected and loved these people and now I am missing them. Now they claim that I had
killed these people. These claims can’t be taken seriously." Lawyer Aşcı defended that even a small child would see
that it was impossible to start a trial on the basis of the evidence listed in the case file, and added, "In my mind, the
court should issue a decision of acquittal right now." Defendants under arrest were: Tekin Tangün, the chief editor of
the journal Vatan Metin Yavuz, Ali Ercan Gökoğlu and Hüseyin Aktepe. The indictment claimed that Tekin Tangün,
Metin Yavuz and Ali Ercan Gökoğlu were "members of an illegal organization". Hüseyin Aktepe, lawyer Behiç
Aşcı, Hatice Ruken Kılıç, Gamze Mimaroğlu, Egemen Seyfettin Kuşcu, Naciye Barbaros, Yasin Ali Türkeli, Duygu
Eğici, Yeter Gönül, İsmail Özmen, Murat Bargu, Feridun Yücel Batu, İbrahim Akın and Veli Hasan Ok were
charged with "aiding an illegal organization." The trial was adjourned to 20 March 2002.
Fifteen relatives of prisoners started a 3-day hunger strike after reading out a press statement in HADEP Mersin
Branch office on 21 August. Seyhan Alacatay, who read out the press statement in the name of the Initiative of
Relatives of Prisoners, said that the circular of the Ministry of Justice dated 15 February had increased the tension in
prisons, and continued, "In order to secure the social peace the government should stop negative, arbitrary and illegal
interventions in prisons and should declare a general amnesty."
On 28 August the police detained some relatives of prisoners, when they went to the Presidential Residency in
Çankaya Ankara in order to get an appointment for a meeting with President Ahmet Necdet Sezer. At noon 7
relatives of the prisoners went to the residency and 3 of them entered in order to give a petition. However, they could
not find any authorized person to speak to and they declared that they would not leave the spot until they saw
President Sezer or another authorized person. After that the police harassed and detained them. In İstanbul
Alibeyköy the police obstructed the press conference that would be held by 4 hunger strikers, Sabri Diri, Tekin
Yıldız, Aydın Hanbayat and Murat Şahin. The police confiscated the cameras of the journalists and only allowed a
chat between the journalists and the hunger strikers.
Representatives of 15 women associations gathered outside Galatasaray Post Office in İstanbul on 9 September in
order to post the letters expressing their solidarity with female prisoners. The women wanted to read out a press
statement after posting the letters and post cards, but were obstructed by the police. Upon this the women made their
statement in writing. In this statement they declared that they would continue posting letters until the isolation
policies and deaths in prisons ended. They said, "It is the State, who is responsible for the deaths and ill-treatment in
the prisons."
A crowd of people attempted to hold a demonstration at İstanbul Taksim Square on 20 October, the first anniversary
of the death fast. The police dispersed the crowd by force and detained 20 people.

1 DECEMBER 2000 "ONE-DAY STOP WORKING" ACTION
In 2001 laborers staged many demonstrations because of the economical crisis, which has been lasting for a couple
of years.
On 1 March KESK organized a demonstration in Diyarbakır in protest against the “exiles” in the State of Emergency
Region, but the police obstructed the demonstration. The police attempted to disperse the civil servants, who
gathered in Dağkapı quarter and detained many people, including KESK Chairman Sami Evren for a short time. The
detainees were released after the KESK executives read out the press statement.
On 17 March the Labor Platform staged demonstrations in Ankara, İstanbul and Diyarbakır in protest against the last
economical program that was announced by the government. During the demonstration at Ankara Yüksel Street 8
people were injured by the police. The demonstrations in other provinces ended without an incident.
1 December 2000 "One-Day Stop Working" Action

Thousands of civil servants were subjected to investigations for having participated in the "One-Day Stop Working"
action, which was organized by the Labor Platform consisting of DİSK, TÜRK-İŞ, HAK-İŞ, KESK, KAMU-SEN
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and professional organizations. This action was staged countrywide on 1 December 2000 in protest against the
government's budget policy and a 10% increase in the wages. In connection with this action the then-Minister of
State, Tunca Toskay declared, "we shall initiate legal proceedings against actions violating the law."
After the investigations civil servants were put on trial with the demand of sentences between 4 months and 1 year in
prison under Article 236 of the TPC, which bans strikes of civil servants and charges of "violating the Law No. 2911
on Meetings and Demonstrations."
According to a statement made by KESK, a total of 9,758 judiciary investigations and a total of 76,047
administrative investigations were initiated against those, who had participated in the action. According to the
statement, 5 civil servants were suspended from duty and 93 civil servants were subjected to “exile” (13 of whom
transferred within the province they work and 80 to other provinces).
According to a statement made by the Trade Union of Education, Science and Culture Laborers (Eğitim-Sen), a total
of 56,232 teachers were subjected to administrative and judicial investigations for having participated in the action
on 1 December 2000. Of these teachers 5,431 were given a disciplinary punishment of "warning" and 1,569 were
subjected to "wage cuts", whereas the work places of 133 teachers were changed. 139 teachers were convicted as a
result of the judicial investigations, whereas decisions of acquittal or non-prosecution were issued for 2,752 teachers.
The trials opened against about 17,000 teachers were under way, said the Eğitim-Sen statement.
In Diyarbakır many civil servants were subjected to investigations. Accordingly, Diyarbakır National Education
Directorate started an investigation against 4,137 teachers, technicians and other staff. Heads of schools took
defenses of the teachers and other staff in their schools. Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır Branch executive Medeni Alpkaya
disclosed that the punishments to be given at the end of these investigations were in fact against the law and that
similar punishments had been annulled with the rulings of Ankara Administrative Court No. 7 on 21 December 1995
and the Fifth Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court on 21 December 1995.
1 December 2001 Action

The Labor Platform decided to hold demonstrations and make press statements countrywide on 1 December. Ankara
Governor's Office did not permit this action. In the official communication sent to the organizations of the Labor
Platform, the Governor declared, "no demonstrations will be allowed in Kızılay Square in line with the Law No.
2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations." The organization committee might "choose Sıhhiye Abdi İpekçi Park or the
Hippodrome for the action".
Since the Governor banned the press conference at Güvenpark in Kızılay, the police did not allow the demonstrators
to march there after having gathered in front of the organizations that formed the Labor Platform. After the
negotiations with the Governor, the press statement was read out in Mithatpaşa Street. In Ankara 35 people,
including 9 executives of the United Transportation Trade Union, were reportedly detained.
The countrywide demonstrations generally passed without any incident. In Merzifon the police stopped the
demonstrators marching towards Cumhuriyet Square where a press statement should be read out and detained
Eğitim-Sen Branch Chairman Mehmet Saydam, Eğitim-Sen Branch executive Murat Özhan, EMEP executive Erhan
Aydoğan, ÖDP executive Tuğrul Saltık and Cem Yurduseven, Nesrin Çulha and Deniz Erime. The police obstructed
the demonstration that should be held in Bitlis. Demonstrations were banned in Batman, Diyarbakır, Mardin and
Tunceli. For this reason, members of the Labor Platform could only read out press statements in these provinces.
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8 MARCH WOMEN'S DAY
Incidents on 8 March Women's Day happened in İzmir, Kocaeli, İstanbul, Zonguldak, Diyarbakır, Mersin, Ankara,
Van and Aydın. The police dispersed the demonstrators by force and detained many people.
The police intervened in the demonstration that was to be held by the HADEP women at İzmir Kadifekale, and
detained 241 people, including HADEP İzmir Branch Chairman Ali Yavuz. The detainees, most of them women,
were taken to İzmir Police HQ.
In Kocaeli 18 people were detained during the action entitled "World Laborer Women's Day" on 6 March. The
detainees were taken to the Court House the next day. The police dispersed a crowd of people waiting outside the
courthouse. During this incident the police detained about 180 people, including Tüm Bel Sen Kocaeli Branch
Chairwoman Bedriye Yıldızeli, Eğitim Sen Kocaeli Branch Chairman Nihat Değer, EMEP Kocaeli Branch
Chairman Çetin Güzel and ÖDP Kocaeli Branch Chairman Dursun Sevim.
In İstanbul the police surrounded the offices of ÖDP, SİP, EMEP and HADEP district branches at Kadıköy İskele
Square, and detained 26 people, including MP candidates from ÖDP and SİP, Can Hasanoğlu and Aysel İçil,
respectively. The detainees were released in the evening, except for Aysel İçil, who would reportedly be taken to the
Court. The police intervened in the action that would be staged by HADEP women in İstanbul Şirinevler and
detained about 100 women, most of them HADEP members.
In Zonguldak Eğitim Sen members Aliye Uzunovalı, Yavuz Aydın, Metin Özçelik, Mustafa Bacı, HRA members
Necdet Özsaygı and Şükran Sümer, SES Zonguldak Branch Chairwoman Aliye Erdaş and SES member Nazlı
Bahadır were detained by the police on 5 March, while they were distributing leaflets on the activities that would be
held on 8 March. The court arrested the detainees the next day on the grounds that "they had disseminated separatist
propaganda with the leaflets."
The State of Emergency Region Governor's Office did not give permission to the activity that would be staged on the
Dalokay underground bazaar by Diyarbakır Women Platform. Upon this decision, thousands of people assembled
outside the Municipality Theater building. The police attempted to detain a youth during this activity and this
attempt led to tension, during which Diyarbakır Women Platform Spokeswoman Ayla Akat and many women were
slightly injured.
In Mersin the police intervened in the demonstration and detained 28 people. In Aydın members of HADEP, EMEP,
ÖDP and HRA attempted to make a press statement after having assembled on the Love Road. The police did not
permit this press statement, and stopped the group, when they started to march. The police detained three people
when the group members read out the press statement outside HADEP branch office. Besides, 3 people were
detained when they attempted to read out a press statement outside the HRA branch office.
Pressure by the police was overwhelming during the meeting held in Ankara by the Ankara Women Platform. The
police frequently stopped people addressing the crowd and they also interrupted slogans and confiscated some
placards. Besides, they confiscated the ID cards of the members of the Union of Laborer Women when they arrived
at the meeting place, and detained a woman named Münevver İlnur.
In Van about 3,000 women assembled in Beşyol quarter and they attempted to march towards the HADEP Branch
office after the press statement was read out, but the police stopped them. In reaction most of the women staged a
sit-in and the police detained 7 women among the demonstrators.
In Balıkesir the Governor did not give permission to the demonstration that would be held on 8 March.
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NEWROZ CELEBRATIONS
In 2001 Newroz celebrations started before 21 March. In İstanbul Kasımpaşa the police detained the children A. D.
(11), R. Altun (9), F. Ç. (12) and H. İ. (11) when they made a fire for celebrating Newroz in the evening of 16
March. The children were kept at Kasımpaşa Police Station until midnight. After having been released H.İ. said that
the police officers had asked them "Do you love Apo?" and he related what they had gone through as follows: “They
kicked, punched us. They pointed their guns at us. We began to swear at them. They were staring at us and
continuously laughing." A.D. said, “They beat us, kicked and punched us in the car. They forced us to listen to the
national anthem. When we lost our voice because of screaming they told, 'Shout louder; our superintendent cannot
hear you.' They were mocking at us calling us terrorists." Having heard about the detention of the children, their
mothers went to the police station. One of the mothers, Şemse Altun said, "We were talking in Kurdish between
ourselves as we do not know Turkish. The police told us, 'It is forbidden to speak Kurdish outside the police station;
speak Turkish.' When we said that we did not know Turkish, he replied, 'Why don't you know? You are obliged to
know Turkish if you are living in this country'."
During the Newroz celebrations in Diyarbakır many people were detained, including HADEP Diyarbakır Branch
executive Mazlum Öncel. The names of some of these people, who were detained during raids of their houses, were:
Bilal Becerikli, Fatih Becerikli, Sabri Taşlık, Murat Taşlık, Remziye Taşlık, Bayram Taşlık, Nuri Temel, Mehmet
Aktar, Umut Tekin, Bari Erdem and Abdurrezak Akın.
In Göztepe quarter of İstanbul Bağcılar 30 people were detained during house raids following the Newroz
celebrations.
In Mersin 14 people were detained during the Newroz celebrations that were held in various quarters in the night of
18 March to 19 March. The police confiscated leaflets published by HADEP İzmir Branch by decision of İzmir
Public Prosecutor. In Bitlis and Tekirdağ the authorities did not give permission for celebrating Newroz. In Antep
the Penal Court No. 2 banned the EMEP branch's leaflet, which was titled “Happy Newroz.” The decision was
reportedly issued because of the words "Newroz" and "Kawa" in the leaflets. On 19 March the police detained
EMEP Antep Branch executive Hasan Yıldırım and EMEP members Özgül Yatar, Fatma Yatar, Eşref Karadağ,
Aydın Karadağ and Yusuf Karagün while they were distributing leaflets. The detainees were released the same day.
The police intervened in the Newroz celebrations in İstanbul. Actually, the Governor banned the celebrations one
day before Newroz, as he had done last year. Despite the ban, the celebrations took place in many quarters of
İstanbul, first and foremost in Topkapı. People assembled in Topkapı starting from early morning on 21 March. The
police took strict security precautions and surrounded the area. The demonstrators made fires and danced around
them in large groups. The police attempted to prevent these groups from coming together. This attempt led to tension
between the police and a crowd of about 2,000 people. The crowd protested the attitude of the police by staging a
sit-in, and then they started a march. They blockaded the E-5 Highway for some while. The police also chased some
demonstrators.
Armored vehicles were sent to Dolapdere in İstanbul Beyoğlu when some people made fires there. One person was
detained.
The police stopped busses, which were taking some people from Pendik to Topkapı for the celebrations, and
detained 40 people. In Sarıgazi a crowd of people held a demonstration after blockading the road for traffic. This
demonstration ended when soldiers were sent to the region.
In Yalova celebrations were banned by the police, and the police detained about 120 people when they celebrated the
Newroz despite the decision of ban.
The Newroz celebrations continued in the night of 21 March and on 22 March. About 400 children assembled in
Hacıhüsrev quarter of Beyoğlu in the night of 21 March and they attempted to march to Taksim Square. The police
dispersed the children. The police shot into the air in order to disperse the celebrations at Akdeniz Street in İstanbul
Nurtepe. In Karasu quarter of Adana the police dispersed the demonstrators, who put on fires and danced halay, and
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detained 7 people. The police shot into the air in order to disperse the crowd celebrating Newroz in Şakirpaşa
quarter.
In Güzelvadi quarter of Antep the police detained 26 people while they were celebrating Newroz.
About 60 people were detained during the celebrations in Elazığ, Kars, Mardin, Tunceli, Urfa, Bingöl, Batman,
Antalya, Kayseri, Trabzon, Erzincan, Şırnak and Giresun, and in Cihanbeyli and Ereğli districts of Konya.
HADEP Women Commission members Viyan Abi and Elif Talay who were detained in Van following the Newroz
celebrations were arrested on 25 March. Their relatives disclosed that Abi and Talay had been tortured in detention
and Viyan Abi had been hospitalized twice while in detention because of the torture inflicted on her.
HADEP Van Branch Youth Commission members Nurettin Kızıltaş and Lokmaz Gezgin, who had been detained
before the Newroz celebrations disclosed that the police had threatened them with death in detention.
In Mersin 16 people were detained following the Newroz celebrations. Among them Cüneyt Erdoğan, Fırat Özkan,
HADEP Akdeniz Town Branch Youth Commission Chairman Bayram Sabah, Sabri Orhan, Hikmet Bayhan,
Lokman Azgan, Ali Baykara, Mesut Çağan, Mustafa Ilgen, Mehmet Toraman and Salih Kaya were arrested on 28
and 29 March.
Twenty-nine students of İstanbul University Faculty of Literature, who had been dismissed or suspended from
school in December for "having participated in the Newroz celebrations," applied to the Regional Administrative
Court for the annulment of the decision of the university.

PROTESTS BY OWNERS OF SMALL BUSINESS (SHOP-OWNERS)
In April owners of mall business (shop-owners) staged demonstrations en masse for the first time because of the
economical crisis. Hundreds of thousands of shop-owners participated in the demonstrations, which were staged in
many districts and provinces starting from 4 April. Incidents broke out during the demonstrations in Ankara and
Konya. Hundreds of people were injured during these incidents, shops and vehicles were damaged and many people
were detained.
Out of the people, who were detained during the clashes between the police and the demonstrators in Ankara, 54
were put on trial on 9 April on charges of "holding an illegal demonstration." The defendants were released pending
trial after testifying at Ankara Penal Court No. 6. Nine people were arrested on 16 April, and they were put on trial
on charges of "acting in violation of the Law No. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations" and "resisting officers on
duty," whereas 146 people were put on trial on charges of "acting in violation of the Law No. 2911 on Meetings and
Demonstrations." Ankara Public Prosecutor's Office objected to the release of 16 people. Ankara Criminal Court No.
8, who reviewed the objection, issued decisions of arrest against 14 of the 16 people. In Konya, 11 of the detainees
were arrested on 8 April on charges of "inciting the people, resisting police officers on duty and provocation."
The governors of Kayseri, Malatya, Elazığ, Konya, Kütahya, Yozgat, Adıyaman, Ankara, Antalya, Maraş and Van
decided to ban all meetings and demonstrations because of the incidents that broke out during the demonstrations in
Ankara and Konya on 11 April.

DEMONSTRATIONS AGAINST “FRAUD AND POVERTY” 
Demonstrations organized by the “Labor Platform” for 14 April against “Fraud and Poverty” passed without serious
incidents. Only in Antep clashes occurred when a group of demonstrators wanted to march towards the city center.
The police detained many protesters.
In Batman trade unionists wanted to march after reading out a press statement. The police detained Tek-Gıda-İş
Batman Branch Chairman Mahmut Ekin, Petrol-İş Branch Chairman Nimetullah Sözen, Petrol-İş Secretary General
Mehmet Aydın, Belediye-İş Branch Chairman Medeni Ağılgat and Eğitim-Sen Branch Chairman Hikmet Kahraman.
The police announced that a total of 266 people had been detained in the whole of the country.
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In Çorum the police intervened when a group of people wanted to read out a press statement in public. 112 people
were detained. 103 of these people were released by the prosecutor whereas the Labor Platform Spokesman Mehmet
Patlar, Halil Özbent, Muharrem Özünel, Adnan Tengiz, Garip Özgür, Abdullah Aydınlı, İsmail Öztorun, Nihat Filiz
and Fikret Çalağan were released by the court.

1 MAY LABOR DAY
1 May World Labor Day was celebrated with demonstrations in many provinces. Nothing serious happened during
these demonstrations except for the one in Diyarbakır, where the Governor’s Office banned the demonstration. The
police dispersed a group of about 150 people, consisting of members of the Labor Platform and HADEP when they
attempted to read out a press statement in Sur quarter. Among the demonstrators were HADEP Diyarbakır Chairman
Ali Ürküt and HRA Deputy Chairman Osman Baydemir. A short-lasting clash took place between the police and the
demonstrators during the police intervention. The police detained some demonstrators.
During the demonstration at Dağkapı quarter of Diyarbakır the police dispersed the people by force. According to
HADEP, 11 executives of the HADEP branch were detained and Central District Branch executive Şerif Camcı and
HADEP members Metin Tekdemir, Emin Ok and Celal Akşit were injured. The police intervened once again when a
group of about 300 assembled at Dağkapı a second time.
About 40 thousand people participated in the demonstration in İstanbul Şişli Abide-i Hürriyet Square and the
demonstration was peaceful in general. The police intervened when 6 people attempted to stage an unauthorized
demonstration at Taksim Square. The demonstration in Ankara ended without any incidents.

1 SEPTEMBER WORLD PEACE DAY
Pressure on HADEP in various provinces started weeks before the meeting “1 September World Peace Day" which
was planned to be held by HADEP in Ankara. According to HADEP, thousands of people were detained in the
course of events. HADEP branches in various provinces faced impediments to their activities for the meeting starting
from mid-August. Many executives and members of the HADEP branches were detained for short periods and
repeatedly as part of these impediments.
During the raid against the HADEP Bingöl Branch office on 17 August the police detained HADEP Bingöl
executives Yaşar Yurtsever, Mehmet Boğakan, Mehmet Bulut, Mehmet Çiçek, Saadet Gündoğdu, and central district
executives Ali Koç, Hikmet Arat, Orhan Armutçu and Halis Seçer. The detainees were released the next day.
In Bismil district of Diyarbakır Mehmet Karaca, Hüseyin Kolay, Mehmet Güneş and Şükrü Erdem were detained on
18 August while they were carrying out activities for the demonstration on 1 September World Peace Day. In Hazro
district of Diyarbakır HADEP Branch Deputy Chairman Hamit Ergin and treasurer Tahsin Kaçan were detained on
19 August.
The police raided the HADEP Bingöl Branch office on 20 August in connection with the invitations printed for 1
September World Peace Day. Yaşar Yurtsever, Ali Koç, Mehmet Boğakan, Mehmet Bulut, Mehmet Çiçek, Saadet
Gündoğdu, Hikmet Arat, Orhan Pamukçu and Halis Seçer were detained during the raid. The HADEP members were
released after 24 hours and stated that they had been subjected to degrading treatment in detention.
Special team members and the police raided a meeting held by HADEP Deputy Secretary General Sevahir Bayındır,
Batman Branch Chairman Murat Ceylan and other executives of the HADEP branch in Petrolkent quarter of Batman
on 19 August. No one was detained during the raid. On 20 August Sultan Acar, Muteber Yılmaz, Nurettin Kaya and
Abdulkerim Aslan preparing for the 1 September meeting were detained in Batman. The HADEP members were
released after giving their testimonies.
HADEP Adana Branch executive Hüsnü Adıbelli was detained on 21 August while he was distributing the
invitations to the HADEP meeting on 1 September. Adıbelli was released in the evening of the same day.
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HADEP Ardahan Branch Chairman Metin Sanin and Central District Chairman Kemal Özer were detained on 22
August while they were carrying out activities for the meeting in Ankara.
HADEP Adana Branch Chairman Fatih Şanlı, Branch Secretary Ahmet Yıldız, Seyhan District Branch Chairman
Ahmet Gül, District Branch Secretary Kadri Yağmur, Yüreğir District Chairman Zeki Sekin, District Secretary Ferit
Tatlı and Küçükdikili Town Secretary Cabbar Dere were detained on 22 August because of preparations for the
HADEP meeting on 1 September. The HADEP executives were released the same night. However, they were
detained once again the next day and taken to the prosecutor's office, but released later.
The police raided the HADEP offices in İskenderun, Erzin and Dörtyol district and Payas town of Hatay on 24
August, and detained İskenderun Branch Chairman İbrahim Polattaş, branch executive Yusuf Altaş, Erzin District
Branch Chairman Hüseyin Kur and Dörtyol District Branch Chairman Mahmut Yörük.
The police raided the HADEP office in Beşiri district of Batman on 25 August. The police detained HADEP Branch
Chairman Derviş Bulut and HADEP members Cevdet Özkök, İzettin Kaya and Mahsun Toğrap.
In İkiköprü town of Beşiri HADEP Branch Chairman Zeki Kanaş and executive Sabri Aksoy were detained on 26
August. Kanaş and Aksoy were released later.
In Diyarbakır HADEP members Edip Polat, Salih Tekin, Gülay Tekin, Halise Batki, A. Rezzak Akın, Seher
Yıldırım, İrfan Özen, Muazzez Leygara and two other persons were detained in the night of 27 August while visiting
some houses in order to invite people to the meeting on 1 September.
The police raided HADEP Urfa Branch office and Urfa office of the newspaper Yedinci Gündem on 28 August.
Yedinci Gündem newspaper's representative Ramazan Pekgöz, HADEP Branch Chairman Musa Farisoğulları,
Central District Branch Chairman Mehmet Ural, Women Commission Secretary Ayşe Demir, executives Bozan
Kırgözoğlu, Gülsüm Yazar, Selime Peynir and another person were detained during the raids. The detainees were
taken to the Prosecutor's Office on 29 August and were released without even giving testimonies.
On 30 August the police raided the HADEP offices in Bitlis and its districts Güroymak and Tatvan. The search
during the raids continued for about one hour, and the police confiscated leaflets titled "Call for Peace" which had
been banned by Antep Public Prosecutor. Besides, the police detained HADEP Bitlis Branch Chairman M. Nezir
Karabaş, HADEP members and executives Serten Başboğa, Önder Okuyucu, Abdülmenaf Akkurt, Hüseyin Akay,
Hüsamettin Akdeniz, Çetin Yılmaz, Rahmetullah Tekin, Kemal Kılıçkıran, Sabahattin Çapkan, Nizamettin Yıldırım,
Suat Dindar, Mehdi Oral, Suat Altın and Cahit Kılıç on charges of "distributing invitations without a permission."
The detainees were released after testifying.
On 28 August the Governor of Ankara rejected the HADEP application to hold celebrations on 1 September World
Peace Day in the Hippodrome. According to the ban "a military march would be held in the Hippodrome area on 30
August, and it would not be possible for the soldiers to leave the area until 1 September with their vehicles and other
equipment."
After the decision HADEP opened a case to reverse the decision. Ankara Administrative Court No. 4 rejected the
request. In the statement to court the Governor's Office did not mention the earlier excuse and asserted that "the
meeting had connections with the PKK and that the governor had been entitled to ban any activity that would
possibly disturb the public peace and incite the public."
After the rejection of its application HADEP decided to organize a collective press conference at the same time and
place. People, who wanted to attend the press conference in Ankara, were obstructed. During the incidents one
person died, hundreds of people were injured and many others were detained.
At about 11pm on 31 August groups of people assembled in İstanbul Zeytinburnu, Bağcılar, Küçükçekmece and
Kartal in order to take buses to Ankara for participating in the action the next day. However, the police dispersed
them by force. Zeynel Durmuş (20) and Yaşar Özdurak (19) entered the HADEP Zeytinburnu branch office while
trying to avoid detention. They fell down into an empty space between buildings in the dark. Durmuş died on the
spot whereas Özdurak was injured. The police detained some 200 people during this incident. One of the detainees,
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HADEP Zeytinburnu Branch Chairman Zülfü Yasan was arrested on 2 September. The trial launched against him
and 36 other detainees started at Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 2 on 26 September. Zülfü Yasan was released in this
hearing. The trial is under way.
Among 195 people, who were detained in İstanbul during separate incidents in Fatih and Zeytinburnu in the night of
31 August, HADEP Sultanbeyli District Branch Chairman Kudbettin Üşenç, Ümraniye District Branch Chairman
Yusuf Filizer, Üsküdar District Chairman Bilal Algünerhan and HADEP İstanbul Branch executive İrfan Çalış were
arrested on 4 September.
53 executives or members of HADEP were put on trial at Zeytinburnu Penal Court No. 1 on charges of "holding an
illegal demonstration." The trial started on 11 October. The remanded defendants Kudbettin Üşenç, Yusuf Filizer,
Bilal Algünerhan and İrfan Çalış were released in the hearing. The trial was adjourned to 5 February 2002.
On 1 September people gathered in Topkapı İstanbul for the funeral of Zeynel Durmuş. The police used tear gas and
shot into the air to disperse the crowd and detained several hundred people. The next day a crowd of people gathered
outside the HADEP office in Zeytinburnu. The police used tear gas and water cannons and detained many people
including HADEP İstanbul Branch Chairman Doğan Erbaş and executives Esra Çiftçi, Ali Uçan, Ali Ekber Uğuz,
Evrim Yılmaz, Aziz Tunç, Sema Polat, Sunullah Altan and Sebahattin Hallı. The police did not allow the HADEP
executives to bring the coffin to the HADEP office for a ceremony and the coffin was directly sent to Nusaybin for
the funeral.
In Diyarbakır people gathered at Kantar crossroad starting from early morning on 31 August in order to wait for the
buses that would take them to Ankara. The police dispersed them by continuously shooting into the air. During the
incidents many people were injured, including 8 police officers, and over 100 people were detained. Besides, the
police did not allow the buses to go to Ankara. According to the statement by Diyarbakır Police HQ, 25 people were
injured during the incident, 14 of them police officers, and 28 people were detained.
The busses from Batman were stopped at the provincial border between Diyarbakır and Batman. Some people were
injured during the incidents that broke out here, and over 150 people were detained including HADEP Batman
Branch Chairman Murat Ceylan. 104 of the detainees were released on 2 September.
While the travel of the people from Southeast Turkey to Ankara was obstructed, the police also took precaution on
the roads to Ankara and in particular at Kızılay Square, the Abdi İpekçi Park and the Hippodrome. During the
controls on roads buses were stopped and sent back; hundreds of people were detained at bus terminals, train stations
and various other places. In Altındağ (Ankara) some 50 people were detained. While the events unfolded HADEP
renounced the press conference. Official statements put the figure for detentions at 877 countrywide. According to
the HADEP, 700 people were detained only in Ankara.
In İstanbul a crowd of about 2000 people assembled in Topkapı at noon. The police, who used tear gas to disperse
the crowd, detained fifty of the demonstrators.
On 1 September 70 people were detained in Batman, 4 in Mersin and Yalova and 10 people in Gaziantep. In Adana
the police dispersed a crowd of about 100 people. During the intervention the police used armored vehicles and
truncheons. The arm of Bahri Nikar (19) was broken during the incident. Twenty people were injured in Batman.
In Diyarbakır the police did not allow the HADEP members to make a press statement in Dağkapı. The police did 
not allow anybody in the area, and detained hundreds of people including 14 executives of HADEP and chairmen of 
trade unions. The police detained many people during the searches at cafes in Ofis and Vilayet quarters. Out of the 
people who were detained in this incident, a member of the Initiative of the Mothers of Peace Emine Özbek and 
HADEP Diyarbakır branch executives Zeynel Bağır and Zübeyde Zümrüt, HADEP Kayapınar Town Chairman 
Mehmet Akın, HADEP executive Veysel Dallı and another person were arrested by Diyarbakır SSC on 5 September, 
whereas 59 people were released. In October the SSC Prosecutor's Office opened two cases against 60 people on 
charges of “membership of an illegal organization" and "aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members." 
The two cases were unified on 23 November, and Sinan Aydın, Medeni Kaya, Şemsihan Erol, Emine Üzbek, Nesrin
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Balta and Abdulkadir Çimen were released in the hearing. In the trial the prosecutor charged the arrested defendants
Mehmet Akın, Mehmet Veysel Dallı and Şeyhmus Acun under Article 168 of the TPC and the others under Article
169 of the TPC.
In connection with the incidents in Diyarbakır HRA Branch Chairman Osman Baydemir and Diyarbakır Democracy
Platform Spokesman Ali Öncü sent telegrams to the Ministry of Interior reproaching the attitude of the police.
In Tatvan district of Bitlis 11 executives of HADEP including the Branch Chairman Hüsamettin Akdeniz were
detained on 30 August on the ground that "they had illegally collected money for the activity on 1 September World
Peace Day." He and HADEP executives Çetin Yılmaz, Kemal Kılıçkıran, Rahmetullah Tekin, Sabahattin Özel and
Mehdi Oğurel were arrested on 3 September, whereas 5 of the detainees were released. HADEP Party Assembly
member Abdurrahman Doğar was arrested on 5 September, whereas the prosecutor released HADEP Tatvan branch
executives Ramazan Genç and Selahattin Akgün.
In Kars 23 people were detained during the demonstration held on the night of 3 September. The names of some of
the detainees are as follows: Burhan Bülüm, Ersin Ürper, Serhat Bayrambey, Turan Bayrambey, Tamer Nebioğlu,
Yasin Topkaya, Seyithan Boçnak, Yaşar Ertaş, Memet Emin Yıldız, Abdulcebbar Yıldız, Murat Bulgan, Ahmet
Moğoltay, Taylant Gültekin, Yunus Güneş, Mahmut Boçku, Musa Ateşoğlu, Kurban Güneş, Cengiz Yıldız, Ferhat
Eyan and Kadir Moğoltay. Among them HADEP Branch Youth Commission Chairman Burhan Bülüm and Ersin
Ürper, Serhat Bayrambey and Turan Bayrambey were arrested on 4 September, whereas the prosecutor released the
remaining detainees after 24 hours in detention. The arrested persons were released one week later on objection.
Twenty-three people were put on trial on charges of "acting in contravention of the Law on Meetings and
Demonstrations and shouting slogans in support of an illegal organization."
Members of HADEP Tunceli Branch Youth Commission wanted to make a press statement in protest against the
incidents in this course. However, the police intervened in this conference on 7 September. The police dispersed the
crowd using truncheons and detained HADEP Branch Chairman Alican Ünlü and executives Hıdır Aytaç, İsmail
Kasun, Ali Uluer, Erdoğan Sürgeç, Şahin Baba, İbrahim Halil Ateş, Meral Sürgeç, Eylem Sürgeç, Cemal Sürgeç,
Zarife Taçyıldız, Uğurhan Çetinkaya, Hüseyin Tonç, Özgür Ateş, Fadime Önlü, Barış Aktan, Zeynel Demir, İbrahim
Umay, Mehmet Kayar, Hüseyin Bakıray and Zeki Polat. The detainees were released the same day after testifying to
the prosecutor.
In Van the police drove into a crowd with an armored vehicle during the demonstration held in commemoration of
the death of Zeynel Durmuş in Zeytinburnu (İstanbul) on 7 September. During the incident Abdulvahap Turgut (18)
was injured.
On 9 September the police detained 19 HADEP Youth Commission members, who attempted to read out a press
statement in İstanbul Eminönü for protesting police violence and the death of Zeynel Durmuş. The detainees Hakan
Yener, Melih Coşan, Ömer Kalaycı, Şefket Aslan, M. Ali Yılmaz, Yüksel Gözde, Fahrettin Tuncer, Mecit Çelik,
Yusuf Erez, Rahmi Basut, Memduh Çalışan, Murat Yazıtekiner, Ercan Bilgili, Halil Salık, Sunullah Altan, Fırat
Karakoç, Ercan Şimşek, İsak Aybergüler and Yılmaz Enöl were also beaten while the police apprehended them.
Halil Salık was reportedly kept in detention during the night, whereas the remaining detainees were released the
same day.
On 14 November Van SSC heard the case of 4 executives of HADEP, who were detained and arrested, when they
wanted to hold a press conference on 1 September World Peace Day. The defendants Ümran Altun, Erhan Yıldız,
Bazi Aslan and Municipality Assembly member Cihat Kara were released in the hearing on 14 November.
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STUDENT DEMONSTRATIONS
Protests against the Council for Higher Education (YÖK)

In Van about 70 students were detained when they staged a demonstration protesting against YÖK during the
opening ceremony of Van Yüzüncü Yıl University on 9 October. The students were released later. Notwithstanding,
the students Gülşen Barışlı, Suzan Kısıkyol, Melek Durgun, Yusuf Tayhan, Meral Doğan, Gülay Trak and Gülfidan
Güç were dismissed from the university for half a year as a result of the disciplinary investigations initiated against
them in connection with this protest.
Students protested against YÖK and its policies with demonstrations held in many provinces on 6 November, on the
20th anniversary of its foundation.
İstanbul Governor's Office banned a meeting against YÖK, organized for 4 November by the youth commissions of
EMEP, HADEP, Free Youth and the Youth for Socialist Action. The ban was based on the ground that "security
could not be guaranteed."
A group of students assembled on the central campus of İstanbul University early in the morning on 6 November.
The students read out a press statement and dispersed after Deputy Rector Prof. Dr. Nur Serter asked the police not
to use force and allow the students to read out their statement. Later a crowd of some 500 students gathered at the
tram stop in Beyazıt and attempted to march towards Beyazıt Square. Outside the university campus the police
dispersed them with pepper gas and truncheons. Many students fainted and fell to the ground, but the police
continued to beat them. Other students tried to run away, but were detained under police beatings. The detainees
were released the same day.
In Ankara the police detained many people starting from early morning on 6 November, on the ground that "they
were to participate in the protest." There were reportedly some juveniles among the detainees, who were no students
at all. At about 12.30pm the police prevented students from marching through Ziya Gökalp Street to Kızılay Square.
Upon this the students gathered in Sakarya Street. Having made a statement the students demanded that fellow
students, who had been detained in the morning, should be released. The police in turn promised to release the
students, if the action was stopped. Upon this the students started to march towards Kurtuluş quarter. Subsequently
the students, who had been detained in the morning were brought to Ziya Gökalp Street in buses and released there.
At that moment a short clash took place between the police and the students.
The Dean of Burdur Education Faculty of Süleyman Demirel University initiated a disciplinary investigation against
34 students, who participated in the protest against YÖK on 5 November.

PROTESTS AGAINST WAR
Various protests were staged in Turkey, as in many other countries, in protest against the war atmosphere that was
created by the US government's military intervention against Afghanistan with the support provided by NATO
countries following the attack in New York on 11 September. The main demand of the protesters was allocation of
money to humane policies instead of war. The demonstrators also reproached the attack against Afghanistan.
In İstanbul the police detained executive board members of the HRA, when they attempted to read out a press
statement outside Galatasaray Post Office after having posted letters to Taleban leader Molla Omer requesting the
release of British journalist Yvonne Ridley in Afghanistan. The detainees Eren Keskin, Gülseren Yoleri, Kıvanç
Sert, Oya Ataman, Leman Yurtsever, Zahide Honca, Ümit Efe and Zöhre Yılmaz were released after some time.
The police obstructed the petition campaign by the HRA İstanbul branch. On 6 October a group led by HRA Branch 
Chairwoman Eren Keskin was stopped on İstiklal Street when they were collecting signatures. The police dispersed 
the group on the ground that "the campaign was illegal." On the same day some members of trade unions, political 
parties and NGOs attempted to read out a press statement in Kartal, İstanbul. The police dispersed the group by force 
and detained 6 people including Hacer Yüksel, a reporter for the daily “Günlük Evrensel” and Nuran Doğan, a 
reporter for the journal “Atılım”. The journalists were released after a short time. The police reportedly beat one of
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the detainees, Başar Bölük.
The EMEP Branch in Diyarbakır was not allowed to open stands in various quarters of Diyarbakır in order to collect
signatures for the EMEP campaign "No to War." The ban was reportedly issued under Article 11 of the State of
Emergency Region Law.
On 7 October the police detained about 30 women during the war protest staged by members of 16 women
organizations outside the ÖDP Istanbul branch office. The police also harassed journalists trying to take pictures
during the incident.
In İstanbul 10 people were detained on 8 October when a crowd of some 400 people held a demonstration against the
US intervention in Afghanistan in front of the Beyazit mosque.
On 10 October the police obstructed a meeting by members of the trade union of the office workers (BES) in Ulus
quarter of Ankara. The trade unionists read out a press statement in a back street of the quarter as the police did not
allow entrance to Ulus.
In Merzifon and Niğde EMEP members were not allowed to distribute leaflets against the war, hunger and poverty.
In Antep the governor banned a panel on "war and its effects on the earth" which was organized by EMEP and
HADEP branches.
On 12 October the police detained 57 “suspicious” people outside the Beyazıt Mosque in İstanbul. 22 people were
detained among a crowd of people protesting against the war after the Friday prayers. The police dispersed the crowd
using tear bombs. The detainees were released the next day.
In Konya 41 people including 7 women were detained after the Friday prayers on 12 October. The detainees were
released the next day.
In Orhangazi district of Bursa 2 people were detained on 12 October during a protest against war.
ÖDP, EMEP, HADEP and SİP decided to hold demonstrations against war in Ankara, Adana, İzmir and İstanbul on
14 October. In Ankara the Governor's Office banned the demonstration titled "Jobs, Bread and Freedom instead of
War." The organization committee applied to the administrative court against the ban, which was reportedly taken on
the ground that "the demonstration might led to incidents, which would disturb public peace and cast threats against
morals and health." The administrative court turned down the appeal against the governor's ban. The Governors of
İzmir and Adana also banned the demonstrations that would be held on 14 October.
The governor of İstanbul did not show any reason for banning the demonstration to be held on 14 October at
Hürriyet Square in Şişli. In reaction to the ban executive members of SİP and EMEP decided to read out a press
statement in Kadıköy on 14 October. However, the police dispersed the group using tear gas and truncheons. 46
people were detained during the incident. The detainees were released in the evening. Songül Tatlı was hospitalized
because of blows to the waist. Later, the 46 people were put on trial at Kadıköy Penal Court No. 5. The trial started
on 27 December. The defendants stated during the hearing that "it was not necessary to get a permission prior to a
press statement that would be made by a political party" and that "the police had dispersed the group without prior
warning and when the crowd was about to leave the spot." The trial was adjourned to 13 February 2002.
In İstanbul University Cerrahpaşa Medical Faculty 7 students were detained when they distributed leaflets signed by
“Muslim students” against the US attack on Afghanistan.
In İstanbul Alibeyköy Semra Dindar, Salman Mazı and Düzgün Aslan were detained on 16 October when they
distributed leaflets against unemployment, poverty and the war. The detainees were released the same day.
On 19 October the police dispersed a group of people when they staged a demonstration after the Friday prayers in
Beyazıt Mosque (İstanbul) to protest against the US attack on Afghanistan. The police threw gas bombs and detained
several demonstrators.
On the same day students from Sarıgazi High School in İstanbul held a demonstration outside the school. The
gendarmerie detained 3 students.
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In Mersin the meeting of the “Platform against the War”, planned to be held on 21 October, was banned by the
governor.
In Antep about 700 people protested against the US attack on Afghanistan with a press statement they read out in a
public park on 21 October. The “Gaziantep Platform against the War” organized this protest. Following the protest
the police detained EMEP Branch Chairman Mecit Bozkurt, HADEP Branch Chairman Abdullah İnce and ÖDP
Party Assembly member Mehmet Küçükarslan. TÜMTİS, Tüm Bel-Sen, Eğitim-Sen and SES trade unions also
participated in the protest. The detainees were released the same day.
In İnegöl district of Bursa the stand opened by EMEP for collecting signatures against the war, was lifted by the
governor.
In Tunceli the governor banned a meeting planned by EMEP to be held under the title of "Jobs, Bread and Freedom
instead of War”.
On 1 November some 50 students were detained on the Beyazıt Campus of İstanbul University, when they protested
against the US attack on Afghanistan and the economic crisis.
On 3 November the police dispersed a group of people when they staged a demonstration in Okmeydanı İstanbul
against the US attack on Afghanistan. The police detained fifteen people.
In İstanbul the governor banned a panel titled "11 September and the Following Developments", which was
scheduled for 16 November by the Platform against the War and İstanbul People's Houses.
On 24 November a crowd of people assembled outside the US Consulate in İstanbul and staged a demonstration
against the US attack on Afghanistan. The police dispersed the group and detained about 10 people under beatings.
"No to Unemployment, Poverty, Fraud and the War" march

The march started by DİSK and KESK from various provinces ended in Ankara on 9 November. When the groups
arrived in Ankara a demonstration was held in Sıhhiye Square under the slogan of “No to Unemployment, Poverty,
Fraud and the War”, and this demonstration ended without any incident. Thousands of people participated in the
demonstration.
In İstanbul Aksaray the ICFTU held a meeting on the “Global Action Day of Labor.” The meeting ended without
further incidents except for the detention of 15 people, including the chief editor of the journal “İşçi”, Ülkü
Dündoğdu.
In İstanbul Okmeydanı the police detained 3 people among a crowd of shop owners, who staged a demonstration.
The name of one of them was given as Veli Özcan.
In Iskenderun 3 teachers were detained when they wanted to read out a press statement.
On 14 November members of İskenderun Democracy Platform attempted to read out a press statement in order to
show support with the demonstrators in Ankara, but the police dispersed them and detained Eğitim-Sen District
Branch Secretary Coşkun Selçuk, trade union activist Fazlı Alçın and Yılmaz Vurucu. The detainees were released
on demand of the Labor Platform.
KESK organized meetings on 27 February in protest against the government as the responsible for the economic
crises. The police dispersed the members of KESK when they attempted to stage the protest in Ulus quarter of
Ankara, and detained about 30 people. 17 people were detained during the demonstration in Samsun, but further
meetings in other provinces ended without serious incidents.
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Background
Pressure on and restrictive measures against NGOs, political parties and trade unions opposing the "policies of the
state" determined by the National Security Council and government decisions confirming the official policies
continued in 2001. Executives and members of political parties, associations and trade unions were detained and put
on trial. Some associations were closed. Intensive pressure on branches of trade unions in the State of Emergency
Region was observed. Several executives of these trade union branches were detained and “exiled” (disciplinary
transferred) outside the region. Persecutions were not limited to the State of Emergency Region. In all parts of
Turkey executives and members of dissent political parties, NGOs and trade unions faced attacks, were detained and
put on trial, and their offices were damaged. Several members of these organizations were subjected to torture in
detention.
Pressure on dissent political parties did not slow down in the year 2001, but the People's Democracy Party (HADEP)
occupied a special place among political parties. The trial opened against HADEP with the demand of closure of the
party continued in 2001. The police raided many branch offices of HADEP. These raids intensified especially after
March. Many HADEP members were detained; some were put on trial. Ankara Governor's Office banned the
meeting scheduled by HADEP for 1 September on the occasion of the World's Peace Day. Thousands of members of
HADEP were detained starting from the week before the meeting until 1 September. The most serious causality
within the course of these attacks was the death of its member Zeynel Durmuş in İstanbul (for details see the chapter
on Freedom of Assembly and Demonstration).
Other dissent political parties such as EMEP, SİP, ÖDP, TSİP and DBP had their share of persecution in 2001. Many
activities of these political parties were banned, and they were not allowed to put up posters, organize meetings,
make press statements and distribute leaflets. Several members of these parties were detained, some underwent
investigations and some were put on trials.
NGOs such as associations and foundations and trade unions did not face any pressure as long as they acted in line
with the official policies of the state. However, others were subjected to punishment including closure. Some NGOs
went through consecutive closures, one coming right after another. Pressures, bans on activities and investigations
and trials against members protesting these persecutions became usual practice in everyday’s life.

Political parties

People’s Democracy Party (HADEP)

Trials and investigations
The year 2001 witnessed no significant development in the trial, which had been launched by the Chief Prosecutor of
the Court of Cassation at the Constitutional Court with the demand of closure of HADEP. In the trial, which had
been launched on 29 January 1999, the Prosecutor HADEP to be banned for becoming a focus of the activities
against the “indivisible unity of the State with its country and nation,” as described under Article 68 of the
Constitution.
The Prosecutor made the following accusations in his indictment: “There has been an organic tie between HADEP 
and the PKK; HADEP has been under the control of the PKK, as were HEP and DEP, which were closed down 
previously; HADEP has carried out activities in line with the instructions given by the Central Committee of the 
PKK; HADEP congresses have become scenes of demonstrations for the PKK and its leader Abdullah Öcalan; there 
have been attempts to impose hostile opinions against the constitutional order and the unitary state on the people,
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who participated in the meetings held by youth, women, health and labor commissions formed by HADEP and
during the seminars given by provincial and district organizations of HADEP; there have been activities in the
provincial and district organizations of HADEP for organizing the citizens of Kurdish origin around the PKK,
forming a basis for the PKK and sending militants to the PKK, thus the provincial and district organizations of
HADEP have become ‘recruiting offices of the PKK’.”
The 9th Chamber of the Court of Cassation quashed the sentences of 18 HADEP-members, including the chairman
Murat Bozlak (2001) and the former chairman Ahmet Turan Demir (1999-2001), in its session held on 31 December.
They had been tried at Ankara SSC No. 2. The sentences were quashed because the offence falls under the Law on
Conditional Release and Suspension of Sentences. The trial launched against HADEP executives in connection with
“hunger strikes during the period in which the PKK leader Abdullah Öcalan was in Italy,” had ended on 24 February
2000. Ankara DGM had sentenced HADEP Chairperson Ahmet Turan Demir, former Chairperson Murat Bozlak and
Ankara former Provincial Chairperson Kemal Bülbül, former Deputy Chairperson Bahattin Günel, Ağrı Mayor
Hüseyin Yılmaz, Ankara Keçiören former District Chairperson Ali Akgül, Party Board former member Emine Mısır,
Ankara Provincial Executive Board former members Rezzan Sümbül, Mehmet Emin Aras, Sevgi Önal, Sultan İzra,
Dursun Turan, Cevdet Malgaz, Safiye Akalın, Ahmet Aydın, İlhan Aydın, Hüsamettin Avşar and Şaziye Zoroğlu, to
3 years 9 months in prison under Article 169 of the Turkish Penal Code. 29 party executives had been acquitted.
Ahmet Turan Demir, the Deputy Chairman of HADEP started to serve a prison term of 1 year in Ankara Closed
Prison on 17 August. He had been convicted for “disseminating separatist propaganda” in a speech he delivered
during a congress of the youth commission of HADEP. Considering the time he had already spent under arrest,
Demir was kept in prison for 35 days.
Demir, who had been put on trial at Van SSC for a speech he had made at the party congress on 9 September 2000,
was acquitted in the session of the court held on 14 September.
On 12 December Ankara SSC No. 2 acquitted 19 executive members of HADEP, including Demir, of charges of
“disseminating separatist propaganda”. The trial against Ahmet Turan Demir and the executives Hamit Geylani,
Niyazi Bulgan, Eyyüp Karageçi, Mehmet Tekin, Mahmut Şakar, Sevahir Bayındır, Ali Rıza Yurtsever, Salih
Özdemir, Filiz Uğuz, Veysel Turhan, Cemal Coşgun, Fatma Kurtulan, M. Salih Yıldız, Aslan Türk, Murad Akıncılar
and Hikmet Fidan had been launched in December 2000 in connection with a leaflet on 1 September 2000 World
Peace Day, titled “Freedom, Equality, Peace”. In the trial, the prosecutor had sought sentences of up to 3 years in
prison under Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law.
The trial against Ahmet Turan Demir, Aydemir Güler, chairman of the Turkish Communist Party (TKP, formerly
Socialist Power Party) and Turgut Koçak, chairman of TSİP related to their speeches they made on the HADEP
Congress on 26 November 2000 did not end in 2001. In the trial Demir is prosecuted under Article 8 of the
Anti-Terror Law and Güler and Koçak are prosecuted under Article 312 of the TPC.
On 7 December Ankara SSC continued to hear the case of 41 people charged in connection with the HADEP
Congress on 23 June 1996, during which the Turkish flag was pulled down. The hearing was adjourned to 29
January 2002 for hearing the prosecutor's summing up of the case.
Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality Mayor Feridun Çelik, Siirt Mayor Selim Özalp and Bingöl Mayor Feyzullah
Karaaslan were detained on 19 February 2000 on directives of Diyarbakır SSC. The official car of Feridun Çelik was
reportedly halted at Yenişehir quarter at about 3.30pm and Çelik, HADEP former Diyarbakır Provincial Chairperson
Lawyer Selim Kurbanoğlu and TOHAV (Social and Legal Researches Foundation) Diyarbakır Representative
lawyer Sinan Tanrıkulu, who were with him, were detained. Kurbanoğlu and Tanrıkulu were released after a short
while. Police officers from the political department and gendarmes raided and searched the office of Çelik in the
Diyarbakır Metropolitan Municipality at around 4.30pm. Lawyers from Diyarbakır Bar Association witnessed the
search.
Around the same time, Selim Özalp was detained in a raid on his house in Siirt. Özalp was later taken to Diyarbakır.
Feyzullah Karaaslan, who returned from Germany, was detained at Diyarbakır Airport in the evening the same day.
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The statement made by the State of Emergency Regional Governor's Office read that 25 out of the 47 persons who
were detained during the operations in Diyarbakır and its districts, were remanded: “The testimonies of the detainees
pointed out that the mayors made contributions to the works of the PKK within the country and abroad, and aided the
PKK financially,” read the statement.
Subsequently, a case was brought against 22 defendants, including the mayors. In this trial the prosecutor sought
sentences of imprisonment against 8 defendants under Article 168/2 of the TPC on charges of "membership of the
PKK", and sentences of up to 7 years in prison against 14 defendants, including the mayors, under Article 169 of the
TPC on charges of “supporting the PKK”. The last session of the trial within 2001 was held on 13 November at
Diyarbakır SSC. The hearing was adjourned to 22 January 2002.
The sentence passed on Tahir Han, one of the founding members of HADEP, for the speech he had made during the
First Congress of HADEP on 26 June 1994, was suspended on 12 February under the Law on Conditional Release
and Suspension of Sentences. In the original trial, which had ended on 22 January 1997, Han had been sentenced to 1
year in prison and given a fine of TL 100 million under the Anti-Terror Law.
Ahmet Konuk, HADEP Siirt Branch Chairman, was put on trial under Article 159 of the TPC on charges of
"insulting the judiciary and armed forces" in the leaflets he distributed to journalists in January. On 23 November
Siirt Criminal Court sentenced him to 2 years’ imprisonment. The court did not reduce the sentence nor suspended it.
Meanwhile, Diyarbakır SSC issued a decision “not to prosecute” the suspect as a result of the investigation, which
was started in connection with the same press conference.
On 22 April the police intervened in the press statement, which was to be read out by members of the Youth
Commission of HADEP Diyarbakır Branch in protest against the attitudes of the authorities in the course of the
death fast in prisons. Mustafa Doğrul, Serdar Elik, Hamit Koçak, Mehmet Can Taşdemir, Serkan Tekin, Selahattin
Kara, and Seyfullah Yayla were detained. Later, a case was brought against them on charges of “staging an
unauthorized demonstration”.
Bismil (Diyarbakır) Mayor Nedim Biçer from HADEP and HADEP executives A. Latif Kandemir, İsmet
Demirbilek, Nimet Sayar, Mecit Argül and Mizbah Bozucu were put on trial in connection with demonstrations
during HADEP former Chairman Ahmet Turan Demir's visit to Diyarbakır on 28 June 2000. The trial did not end in
2001. There was no defendant under arrest in this trial.
Elazığ Public Prosecution Office launched a trial against executive members of HADEP Elazığ provincial
organization on charges of "having violated Law on Meetings and Demonstrations" during the 21 March Newroz
celebrations. The trial, which started on 23 June, did not end in 2001.
After a police raid on HADEP Hakkari Branch office in June a case was opened against 68 people for organizing and
participating in illegal music courses. During the hearing on 19 July HADEP Hakkari Branch Chairman Sabahattin
Suvağcı and Deputy Chairman Musa Çiftçi were arrested. Suvağcı and Çiftçi were released in the hearing held at
Van SSC on 19 September. The trial did not end in 2001.
The trial against HADEP Chairman Murat Bozlak and 56 executives in connection with the calendar of the party for
1998 continued at Ankara SSC on 5 September. The ban on traveling abroad imposed on Melik Aygül was lifted.
During the hearing on 27 December, the trial was adjourned to 2 March 2002. In this trial Murat Bozlak, Hamit
Geylani, Ali Rıza Yurtsever and Mehmet Satan are charged as “leading members of the PKK” under Article 168/1
TPC. Other defendants are charged with “supporting an armed gang” under Article 169 TPC.
In Van, some HADEP members and executives were put on trial in connection with the Christmas celebrations. In
connection with this trial, Ferhat Yeğin, the deputy Secretary General of HADEP, İrfan Kaval, chairman of HADEP
Van Branch, Nezahat Ergüneş, chairwoman of the Women Commission, Rıza Taşlıtepe, chairman of the Youth
Commission, and HADEP Van Branch executives Azat Şimşek, Tekin Topçuoğlu and Remziye Umar, and HADEP
member Memduh Dalga were arrested, whereas Van Branch executives Naci Çakırgöz, Rıfat Kaya, Ali Şivip, Nezir
Öcek and Ahmet Ertaş were put on trial without arrest. The defendants were charged under Article 169 of the TPC.
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The trial continued at Van SSC on 14 June. Observers were not even allowed to enter the garden of the courthouse
building and the police beat many people including the HADEP Party Assembly members Ahmet Şeker, Erdal
Söylemez and Diba Ergül, and HADEP Tunceli Branch Chairman Alican Ünlü. The trial did not come to an end in
2001.
Batman Public Prosecution Office started an investigation against HADEP Batman Branch executives in connection
with the celebrations they held during HADEP Chairman Murat Bozlak's visit to this city on 25 October. The
investigation was reportedly based on charges of "holding an unauthorized demonstration, blockading the traffic and
playing Kurdish songs without a prior permission." The case involves: HADEP Batman Branch chairman Murat
Ceylan and branch executives Nesim Turhan, Aydın Üneşi, Hüseyin Kalkan, Hasan İlten, Ahmet Candemir, Cemile
Sezgin, Şaziye Kayar, Meral Orhak, Abdullah Alınak, Abdullah Koyuncu, Kasım İmret, Hamit Acet, M. Emin
Başar, Haydar Tekin, Hüseyin Tüzer, Nuriye Başçı, Celil İmret, Nadire Sebuktekin, Rıfat Başalak, Şirin Arı, Talat
Tuncer and A. Rahman Akyüz. The prosecutor did not finish his investigation in 2001.
Obstructive measures against HADEP’s organization

Mehmet Akın, Chairman of HADEP branch in Kayapınar town was detained while he was returning back from the
opening ceremony of HADEP office in Çermik district (Diyarbakır) on 14 January. Later Akın was arrested on
charges of "having resisted an officer on duty". Mehmet Akin was reportedly stopped on his way back near Ergani
and his driving license and the papers of the car were confiscated there. He went to Ergani Gendarmerie Station,
where he was interrogated on the grounds of “resisting an officer on duty”. Afterwards, he was taken to the
prosecution office and arrested on the same reason. Akın received a prison term at the end of his case.
On 25 January Serdar Tanış, Chairman of HADEP Silopi Branch, and Ebubekir Deniz, an executive of the same
HADEP “disappeared”. They were last seen entering the District Gendarmerie Headquarters of Silopi. Two
eyewitnesses applied to the prosecutor stating that they had seen Tanış and Deniz at the yard of the gendarmerie
station. However, the authorities claimed that Tanış and Deniz had never come to the gendarmerie station. İdris
Tanış, the lawyer of the families Tanış and Deniz, applied to the Central Gendarmerie Station and Prosecution
Office, but he was told "Tanış and Deniz had never been detained on that day." Subsequently, HADEP and HRA
approached the authorities in Silopi and Şırnak without any result. HADEP executives went to Silopi and met the
public prosecutor, Deputy District Governor Ünal Çakıcı and authorities of the gendarmerie, who had told the
delegation that Tanış and Deniz had not been in detention. One week after Tanış and Deniz “disappeared”, the
Governor of the State of Emergency Region and the Governor of Şırnak issued a written statement. In this statement
the governors asserted that Tanış and Deniz had come to Silopi Central Gendarmerie Headquarters on the invitation
sent to them and had given their testimonies. They had been released after having testified. The whereabouts of
Tanış and Deniz are still unknown one year after they went missing.
On 25 April the police dispersed executives and members of HADEP Batman Branch, when they attempted to hold a
press conference concerning the disappearance of Tanış and Deniz. The HADEP members and executives Avni
Canpolat, Hüseyin Tüzel, Murat Ceylan, Müzeyyen Aydınlı and Hasibe Acar were beaten. Aydınlı and Acar were
hospitalized. Ten people were detained, but they were released after a short time.
On 15 November five HADEP members, including the executive member of the central youth commission Aslan
Kaya, were detained when they wanted to enter Silopi (Şırnak province) in order to visit the families of Tanış and
Deniz. Aslan Kaya, Hasan İlten (executive member of HADEP Batman Branch), Erhan Polat, Bedia Alagöz and the
driver Halil Küçükdemirtaş were arrested the next day. In December all but Aslan Kaya were released on objection
by their lawyers. The court rejected the objection against the arrest of Aslan Kaya.
Abdullah Hakan, the executive of HADEP (Van) Gevaş District Organization, disclosed that a person had called his
relatives at night on 8 February asking for his address and telephone number. The person said to be from Koçak
Gendarmerie Headquarters. This person, who had introduced himself as a non-commissioned officer, said when
relatives of Hakan refused to give the information he had requested: "Then tell Abdullah that he should go to Gevaş
Commando Squadron Headquarters. They are asking for him." Hakan said that he had called Koçak Gendarmerie
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Headquarters afterwards. Hakan related the developments as follows:
“I wanted to learn, if I was really called from the Headquarters or not. The person who had answered the phone told
me that I was wanted by the Commando Squadron Headquarters and I had to go there the next day. Thinking about
the disappearances in Silopi, I visited Gevaş Public Prosecutor on 12 February, and told him about this incident. He
advised me to apply to the District Governor. Upon this, I applied to the District Governor İ. Halil Çomaktekin. I
also visited him and related the developments. After listening to me he called some places. Then he asked me, 'Are
you sure that you were called from the Headquarters? Is it possible that somebody else called you?' I said, 'Yes, I
personally called the Headquarters, and the person on the phone told me to go to the commando headquarters.' Upon
this the District Governor said 'Do you know if you are the only person called from the Headquarters? Be careful
when consenting to any calls and do not go anywhere unless requested with an official letter. Some bad incidents
happen in Turkey. Some people are getting involved in dark affairs in the name of the state. Soldiers do not harm
you." While I was leaving the room, he said, 'don’t get lost or they will ask me about your whereabouts. Don't let this
case to be the same as the incident in Silopi'."
Abdullah Hakan added that the district governor had advised him to go to the District Gendarmerie Headquarters
instead of Commando Squadron and that the military authorities he had seen there had told him that he was not
wanted.
On 19 February 4 people, two of them in military uniform, came to the house of Selahattin Öge, a member of
HADEP, in Yorgançayir village, Karlıova district (Bingöl) and took him away in a car with the plate number 38 AB.
The next morning Selahattin Öge was left in the garden of a school 2 kilometers outside of Karlıova. It was reported
that two rips and one arm were broken and that he was suffering from concussion.
Veli Büyükşahin, the Deputy Secretary General of HADEP drew attention to the fact that following the
“disappearance” of Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz, similar incidents had taken place in Karlıova (Bingöl) and in
Cizre (Şırnak). Büyükşahin said that many people, including Selahattin Öge had been detained on 19 February, and
that Mehmet Dilsiz, chairman of HADEP for Cizre district, had been detained several times and received threats by
the command of the gendarmerie in Cizre and in Şırnak. Mehmet Dilsiz also reported that he received many phone
calls and was threatened after Tanış had gone missing. Dilsiz reported the following on 13 March: "I was threatened
on the phone on 28 February. The person on the phone spoke in Kurdish and asked me why I didn't resign from the
party. When I asked who he was, he told me that he was the death angel of Serdar and Ebubekir, and that he would
be mine, too. My phone has been continuously ringing since then, but I find no one on the other side when I answer
the phone." Dilsiz added that the gendarmerie did not allow him to go to his land, which he cultivated every year.
On 1 April Dilsiz and his nephew Bedirhan Dilsiz were detained by the gendarmerie during the raid against their
house on the grounds of "possession of marijuana." Mehmet Dilsiz was arrested on 7 April, whereas HADEP district
executives Ömer Tunç, Nesim Tan, Halit Zeybek, Tahir Elçi, Ali Güven and Muhsin Gasır, who were detained on 2
April, and Dilsiz's nephew Bedirhan Dilsiz were released. According to the lawyer of Dilsiz, Tahir Elçi, children at
the raided house had seen that the gendarmerie had placed the marijuana during the raid. It was reported that Dilsiz
had been assigned by HADEP for establishing a branch of HADEP in Cizre and that he was planning to make an
application to this end on 2 April.
The trial against Dilsiz and HADEP executive Muhsin Gasır started at Diyarbakır SSC on 12 June. Dilsiz, who was
indicted on charges of "drug trafficking with the help of the PKK in order to solve his financial problems", was
released. In the trial imprisonment terms are sought for Dilsiz and Gasır under Article 403 of the TPC. The trial did
not come to an end in 2001.
Resul Sadak, chairman of HADEP for Şırnak province and the board members Selim Bayar and Ezğar Osal were
detained in the morning of 15 April on their way to Silopi. They were stopped at Kasrik military control station and
taken to the Command of the Gendarmerie in Şırnak. The board members were released the same evening and Resul
Sadak was released on 16 April after having testified to the prosecutor and a judge. The gendarmerie filed an
objection against the decision of release and Resul Sadak was detained again. The gendarmerie alleged among other
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things that "Resul Sadak beat one police officer and 6 soldiers at the control station so heavily that they had to be
treated for their injuries." Sadak was arrested on these grounds.
A case was launched against Resul Sadak on the allegation that he had beaten two soldiers named Ümit Kürkaya and
Uğur Eker. In the indictment prepared by Şırnak Public Prosecution Office Resul Sadak is accused of “insulting and
beating private Uğur Eker on duty, and acting in the same way towards non-commissioned officer Ümit Kürkaya
who had been trying to calm him down." An imprisonment term is sought for Sadak under Articles 266/1, 271/1 and
456/1-4 of the TPC.
The trial against Sadak started at Şırnak Penal Court on 16 May. In the hearing, the court decided to release Resul
Sadak. However, Sadak was not released because of an arrest warrant against him in another case related to the
incident.
Lawyer Osman Baydemir reported that the prosecution office, which opened a case against Sadak on the allegation
of beating two privates, started another investigation against him; this time under Article 159 of the TPC on the
allegation of “insulting the state and the security forces". Thus, two arrest warrants were issued for Sadak in one
case. Lawyer Baydemir added that the prosecutor had also failed to receive permission from the Ministry of Justice
in connection with his accusations under Article 159 of the TPC.
The case of “insult” commenced at Şırnak Penal Court on 14 June. This case ended on 16 January 2002. The court
sentenced Resul Sadak to 8 months' imprisonment. This sentence was commuted to a fine and suspended.
Resul Sadak lodged an official complaint because he was prevented from going to his house in İdil district on 1
March. Later Resul Sadak called the commander of the gendarmerie in İdil and asked for the reason. The major
reportedly threatened him saying, “We shall not let you into İdil. Move to another place. You are a pain in the neck.”
HADEP Cizre district office was bombed at night on 20 September. The bomb, which was planted outside the office,
caused damage to the office and surrounding buildings. Resul Sadak disclosed that the police had surrounded the
building and they did not give any information to them. The landowner Sait Bulduş said that he had been threatened
by unknown persons who forced him to abolish the contract with HADEP and added, "They told me that they could
bomb the house and put the blame on HADEP. As I mentioned in my earlier petition to the prosecution office, I
think that the people responsible for the attack can be the ones I know to be security officers."
Mehmet Dilsiz was detained on 2 October during a house raid. Mehmet Dilsiz was taken to court on 3 October. The
court ordered his release, but he was immediately detained again around Kasrık Pass after having left Şırnak, and he
was arrested on 12 October. Reportedly the arrest was based on the confession of the “repentant” Zeynep Nas.
Deputy chairman of HADEP for Şırnak Selma Bayar was reportedly detained at the same region on 5 October. The
case against Dilsiz started at Diyarbakır SSC on 7 November. Dilsiz, who was accused of "being involved in drug
trafficking in order to solve his financial problems", was released during the hearing held on 28 December and the
trial was adjourned to 7 March 2002. In the trial, an imprisonment term is sought for Dilsiz under Article 403 of the
TPC. Dilsiz stands another on similar accusations.
On 26 October the opening ceremony of HADEP Cizre district office was obstructed by the security forces.
Participants from Şırnak, İdil and Silopi were not allowed to show up in the district. Only a few people including
HADEP Chairman Murat Bozlak could get to the district. During the ceremony security forces prevented the
celebrities, moved against the crowd with armored vehicles and pulled down the walls of two shops. Saliha Ölmez,
Aynur Ölmez, Gülperi Saltık, who were taking photographs, and İ. Güven, Abdülhalil Tunç were detained. The
detainees were released after some time. After Murat Bozlak left the district the security forces raided houses and
shops of some “suspects.”
In Salat town (Bismil district, Diyarbakır) the police raided houses of members and executives of HADEP on 10
December and detained the chairman of HADEP in town Abdülbari Karakoç, the executives Rıfat Pekgenç, M. Can
Çetin, M. Şah Yüksel and the members Mehmet Göger and M. Recai Yakar. The detainees were released later.
However, Karakoç, Pekgenç, Çetin, Yüksel and Recep Arıca as well as two brothers of Karakoç and a person
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Şeyhmus Taşan were detained again on 14 December. Şahin Kandemir and his brother Garip Kandemir were
reportedly detained in Bismil at night on 13 December. The detainees were released later.
Abdülbari Karakoç, M. Can Çetin, M. Şah Yüksel and HADEP members Arif Taşan, Recep Arıca, Sait Karakoç,
Kadir Arıca, Ferman Bıkmış, Hasan Kızıltoprak, Mehmet Kızıltoprak, A. Baki Çetin, Mehmet Özdemir, Edip
Karagöz, Adnan Çokbilen, Özeyir Bozçalı, Veysi Kılıç, Fevzi Ertuğrul, Tevekeli Uçar, Ahmet Yaka, Abdullah Çetin
and Ferzende Yaprak were detained again on 22 December.
Pressures on HADEP branches

The police raided HADEP offices in Bingöl, Solhan, Genç and Karlıova on 4 January. Police officers confiscated
certain journals and newspapers during the raids.
On 9 January 6 executives and members of HADEP in Siirt province were detained during raids on their houses.
They were Abdullah Çetin, chair of the youth’s commission, Meryem Gellek, an executive of the provincial
organization, İdris Baykara, chair of the central district branch's youth commission, and the party members Gulam
Akın, Mehmet Güneş and Zeynep Minaf. Among them Abdullah Çetin, Meryem Gellek and İdris Baykara were
arrested.
Ahmet Konuk, the chairman of HADEP for Siirt province was detained during a raid on his house on 11 January.
Afterwards the police raided the party office. No one was detained during the raid. Konuk was arrested on 13
January and he was released on 16 January on objection by his lawyer. After his release he said that he had been
beaten and cursed at when he was taken to prison by soldiers. Despite traces of blows the doctor, who first talked to
the soldiers, did not issue a report the following day. Mr. Konuk added: "The conditions in prison were absolutely
terrible. I was kept in isolation in a cell for one person. I was not given water or a blanket. After one day I was taken
to a ward with common criminals."
The office of HADEP in Osmaniye was raided on 12 January. Archive material and calendars from the
Mesopotamian Culture Center (MKM) were confiscated. On 11 January the offices of HADEP for Elbistan district
(Maraş) were raided. Without giving any reason books and journals were confiscated.
In Siirt Mansur Koçak, chairman of HADEP Siirt Branch Youth Commission, İsmail Ekinci and Ramazan Oktay
were detained during raids on their houses on 14 January. Koçak, Ekinci and Oktay were arrested on 17 January.
Executive members of HADEP in Iğdır province Ali Mang, Oğuz Ok and Murat Mang were detained on 15 January.
The detainees were released the same day.
In İstanbul the chairman of HADEP for Bağcılar district, Ümit Çelik, and the board members of the same branch
Celal Aksoy, Nimet Solmaz, M. Saik Şaşmaz, M. Ali Gülün, Hafize Çeliktepe, Abdullah Aydın and Abdullah Çelik
were detained at Bağcılar Police HQ on 16 January, when they went there to give testimonies.
In Muş, soldiers detained the chairman for HADEP central district branch Sadrettin Yiğit during the raid of his house
in Kıyık village. Yiğit was released later on.
In Siirt executives and members of HADEP provincial organization Adalet Taşçı, Sariye Batur, Hülya Özalp
(chairwoman of the Women Commission), M. Ata İnan and Abdullah Gürgen were detained on 22 January. Ahmet
Konuk, Chairman of HADEP Siirt branch said that 26 members had already been detained and 17 of them had been
arrested. Özalp, İnan, Gürgen, Batur and Taşçı were arrested on 27 January.
The police raided the offices of HADEP in Bitlis province, Tatvan and Güroymak districts on 7 February. The
executive member M. Baki Bingöl was detained in Güroymak, and the executive member Lemiye İnanç's son Cesim
İnanç was detained in Bitlis. The detainees were released the same day.
In Van HADEP branch executives Naci Çakırgöz, Rıfat Kaya, Hasan Güven, Ahmet Ertaş, Nezir Öcek and Ali Şip
were detained during police raids on their houses on 26 February. The HADEP members were reportedly detained in
connection with the new year's celebrations that were held in various quarters of Van. The prosecution office
released the detainees on 28 February.
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Pressure on HADEP offices also continued in big cities. HADEP Headquarters stated that a total of 649 HADEP
members and executives were detained in İstanbul in March and that Lütfü Esendağ, chairman for the Esenler
District Organization, was arrested on allegations of “aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members”.
The police raided the house of Temel Özer, chairman of HADEP in Pervari (Siirt) on 2 March, and declared that
they wanted to conduct a search of the HADEP office on the grounds that there might be a rifle in the office. When
Özer asked for a search warrant, the police officers came back at 5am with a search warrant taken from the
prosecution office. No incriminating material was found during the search. Temel Özer was taken to the police
station and released after 3 hours.
In Gemlik district (Bursa), an executive of HADEP Mehmetşah Demircan and Rukiye İncesi, Engin Kotay and
Bahrettin Polat were detained while leaving the office on 3 March. Demircan was arrested later, while the other
detainees were released.
In the evening of 12 March the police raided the house of Gülbeyaz Gökçe in Narlıdere (İzmir) and detained 24
people, most of whom are members of the youth commission of HADEP. Among the detainees were Sibel Öksüz,
Fikret Gül, Engin Cengiz, Aydın Taştan, Medeni Gül, Remziye Yalçınkaya and Gülbeyaz Gökçe.
Haşim Yiğit from the youth commission of HADEP in Muş disclosed that he had been detained during the Newroz
celebrations and tortured in detention. He said that he had been taken to the river Karasu where his head was pushed
under water. He had been asked to become a police informer. His brother Sadrettin Yiğit who is the HADEP
chairman for the district filed an official complaint in connection with the incident.
In Antep the organizational committee for the Newroz celebrations, the HADEP members and executives Abdullah
İnce (chairman of Antep branch), Vakkas Dalkılıç, Hasan Yılmaz, Rıdvan Özer, Mehmet Aslanoğlu, Osman Acar
and Mustafa Kaya and Mikail Kılıçalp from EMEP were detained on 21 April. The detainees were released later.
Mehmet Çakmak, a member of HADEP youth commission was detained in Diyarbakır on 12 April. Çakmak, who
was released after a while, was detained once again on 20 April and he was arrested because of an arrest warrant
issued in absentia by Adana SSC.
In Diyarbakır, the houses of HADEP members Selma Tanrıkulu, Fırat Erol, Tahsin Aydın, Rodi Bulut, Nihat Işıktaş,
Yılmaz Şehir, Sıddık Eren, Erdem Yücedağ, Serap Aydın and Servet Yazıcı were raided on 19 April. The detainees
testified to the SSC prosecutor on 24 April. Tahsin Aydın, Nihat Işıktaş, Yılmaz Şehir, Sıddık Eren, Rodi Bulut and
Selma Tanrıkulu were arrested.
Naciye Şen, an executive of HADEP Tunceli branch, and her father Ali Şen were detained in Tunceli on 9 May.
They were arrested the next day. Malatya SSC ordered their release in the hearing on 8 November.
On 24 May the police raided the offices of HADEP in Mersin province and its districts on orders of Adana SSC on
the grounds of possession of illegal publications. During the raids 54 people including the board member Ayşe
Gökkan were detained. Among the detainees Ahmet Bal, chairman of the central district in Mersin, Cafer Şimşek,
chairman of HADEP in Yenişehir, Turgut Şahin, chairman in Toroslar, İbrahim Şahin, chairman in Akdeniz town,
Zeki Akboğa, chairman in Yenitaşkent and a HADEP member Örfi Pasin were arrested on 27 May.
HADEP Bornava (İzmir) district youth commission chairman Nasır Özmen, Yusuf Saldöz, Yahya Selvi and Turan
Biçer were detained by the police during the raids on their houses on 30 May. The detainees were arrested on 1 June.
On 1 June 15 students of Van Yüzüncü Yıl University were detained. On 2 June the police detained HADEP Van
Branch Women Commission executives Kamile Atabay and Muhbet Kaval during the raids against their houses.
HADEP executives and the students were arrested on 6 June. The names of the arrested people were as follows:
Kamile Atabay, Muhbet Kaval, Evrim Batuge, Özgül Yılmaz, Sibel Çelebi, Savaş Ülkü, Hüseyin Yenidönem,
Taylan Tutal, Taner Dalga and M.Bekir Gülseven.
About 100 members of HADEP İstanbul branch youth commission held a meeting at İstanbul Eminönü on 15 June
in protest of the pressures on HADEP. The police dispersed the crowd and detained about 10 people. The detainees
were released later on.
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In Mardin HADEP Mardin Central District Branch Chairman M. Şükrü Değirmenci, Youth Commission Chairman
Musa Binbir and people named Kadir Albay, Tuncer Özgen and Murat Kayataş, who had been detained in police
operations on 13 and 14 June, were arrested. One of the detainees, an executive of the provincial organization
Gülistan Durç was released.
In Batman Ahmet Candemir, an executive of HADEP provincial organization, Hamdullah Yıldız, chairman of
TUHAY-DER, Mehmet Kaya, board member of the HRA, Hasan Öner and M. Salih Ekinci, municipality board
members from HADEP, and the HADEP members Selahattin Geyik, A. Sıtar Kaptan, Eşref Ekinci, Mahmut İlhan,
Kasım Şen, Şerif Taş, Beşir Taş, Mehmet Taş, Yusuf Yiğit, M. Nurullah Ak, İhsan Acet, M. Selim İş, Nimet Turan,
Ramazan Aslan, Abdurrahman Aslan, İskender Kaya, Haci Çağ and Semiyan Ölmez were detained during the police
raids against their houses on the night of 15 June. All detainees except for Semiyan Ölmez were arrested on 22 June.
The detainees were reportedly tortured in detention.
In Ceylanpınar district (Urfa) HADEP district board member Haluk Emel and HADEP members Remziye İlhan,
Abdulvahap Emel, Murat İlhan, Hurşit İlhan, Ahmet Emel, Remziye İlhan, Abdulvahap Emel, Murat İlhan, Hurşit
İlhan and Ahmet Emel were detained on 20 June on accusation of having destroyed the Turkish flag in Xirbesuf
village. They were released when it turned out that the right wing Ahmet Demir had destroyed the flag. Ahmet Emel
and Murat İlhan were reportedly beaten in detention.
On 24 July 16 members of HADEP were detained in Adıyaman, including the chairman of the province, Yusuf Polat
and the chairman of the central district, Ali Gözübüyük. The detention took place after an AI representative visited
Adıyaman for interviewing the relatives of some asylum seekers in Switzerland. The detainees were reportedly kept
in detention for 3 days, whereas Yusuf Polat and İsmihan Öner were released on objection by their lawyers. A case
was opened against the rest of the detainees under Article 169 of the TPC. The names of the detainees were as
follows: Ali Gözübüyük, Hanım Göksu, Abuzer Gözübüyük, Şenel Polattaş, Haydar Öner, İbrahim Mutlu,
Abdurrahman Öner, Mehmet Gariban and Miktad Gazi Akbaş, who were prosecuted without arrest, and Aysel Öner,
Turabi Yuka, Zarife Bektaş, Hayriye Polattaş and Mehmet Polattaş, who were under arrest.
The public prosecutor in Batman started an investigation against Abdullah Akın (Batman Mayor from HADEP) and
Murat Ceylan, chairman of HADEP for Batman province, in connection with the meetings they held in order to
“listen to the problems of the people.” The prosecutor claimed that the meetings were not authorized. In the course of
this investigation Akın and Ceylan testified to the prosecutor on 3 August. In their testimonies the politicians
declared that the meetings had been held in order to learn about the demands and problems of the people and to
provide information on the work of the municipality and that there was nothing that could be deemed illegal in those
meetings.
HADEP Karlıova district branch member Recep Karlı (39) was detained while going from Muş to Bingöl’s district
Karlıova. Karlı disclosed that he had been taken to Karlıova Police HQ after having been detained at the control
station on the road and that he had been asked to become a police informer in exchange of money.
The police raided HADEP İstanbul Şirinevler, Maltepe, Ümraniye, Gaziosmanpaşa, Beykoz, Bahçelievler and
Kağıthane district organizations on 14 August, and detained 24 people, including HADEP Bahçelievler district
organization chairman Sebahattin Çelik, executive of the same district Belkız Balka and Haydar Işıktaş.
Twenty-three of the detainees were released, but Haydar Işıktaş was reportedly sent to Diyarbakır on the grounds
that he was wanted in connection with a crime.
Executives of HADEP Gaziosmanpaşa district organization lodged an official complaint against the police officers,
who had participated in the raid on 14 August, on the grounds of ill-treatment. In the official complaint lodged with
Gaziosmanpaşa Public Prosecution Office, HADEP executives declared that the police officers had insulted the
people in the office during the raid, and that they had neglected their duty, as they had not given a copy of the search
report to the executives.
On 8 October police carried out operations in Aydın and İzmir and detained 17 members of HADEP, including
HADEP Aydın Branch Secretary Nihat Demir. The names of the detainees were as follows: In Aydın, Nihat Demir,
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Deniz Demir, Sultan Demir, Mahfus Demir and Fesih Kaya; and in İzmir Mehmet Argo, Şahin Argo, Celal
Karaaslan, Cevat Çaçen, Fedakar Çaçen, Faysal Çaçen, Kemal Aslan, Şehmus Öner, Nurettin Öner, Hülya Yılmaz,
Abdurrahman Yaşar and Heybet Selman. Nine other detainees were released short after the detention.
On 17 October the police raided the office of HADEP in Çiğli (İzmir) district, disrupting a seminar. Forty people,
most of them chairing HADEP youth commissions in various provinces or HADEP executives, were detained during
the raid. The names of the detainees were as follows: Gülçiçek Günel, Murat Yağcıbulut, Türkan Yolcu, Kenan
Kırkaya, Sibel Öksüz, Nuh Yıldırım, Özcan Erdem, Sabiha Temizkan, İrfan Kanat, Ercan Can, Engin Kotay, Hatice
Çelik, Cemal Dallı, Sait Köse, Ercan Sezgin, Nizamettin Almaz, Halil Pekmezci, Cezayir Çelik, Murat Avcı, Murat
Eryılmaz, Halil Yazar, Tayyip Temel, Zennur Kızılkaya, Murat Özdemir, Leyla Deniz, Murat Zengin, Talat Aydın,
Hüseyin Zorlu, Zahide Yavuz, Metin Korkmaz, Osman Yeleri, Hakkı Kubar, Sevilay Kıyak, Yeter Tekin, Yoldaş
Büyükgül, Mehmet Sarı, Abdullah Yıldırım, Zeliha Akbay and Adnan Yılmaz.
Security officers disrupted the opening ceremony of HADEP Kızılağaç town office in Muş. HADEP Kızılağaç town
chairwoman Şirin Gültürk and an executive Mehmet Yöntürk were detained on 21 October. The security officers
reportedly seized the keys of HADEP office.
The police raided HADEP Maraş building during an education seminar on 24 October, detained 23 HADEP
members and confiscated books and documents in the office. Having given their testimonies, the detainees were
released on 25 October. Subsequently a trial was launched against them for “aiding an illegal organization and
sheltering its members”. The names of the defendants on trial were as follows:
HADEP Party Assembly member Abdurrahman Doğan, HADEP Training and Organization Commission member
Hayri Ateş, Maraş province chairman Salman Şako, executives of HADEP Maraş branch Aydın Öğüt and Zeynep
Filimci, Maraş central district chairman Vehbi Keklik, HADEP Narlı town chairman Hasan Güneş, Narlı branch
treasurer Elif Güneş, Narlı branch executive Mehmet Palu, HADEP Elbistan district executive Oruç Ay, Elbistan
youth commission executive Ali Taş, HADEP Pazarcık district chairman Abidin Geçilmez, Pazarcık youth
commission member Hacı Kocahal, Pazarcık district branch executive Ali Şıhyürek, HADEP members Gaffar
Kaplan, Çetin Aytekin, Selahattin Yılmaz, Vahdettin Akagündüz and Doğan Kuyumcu, and guests Erol Berk,
Mehmet Güler, Ahmet Çelik and Fırat Bulut.
HADEP member Burhan Koçkar was killed during a police operation in Doğubeyazıt district of Ağrı on 30 October
(please see the section Right to Life). Names of the people, who were detained in this operation, were as follows:
Municipality Assembly member from HADEP Ahmet Turan, HADEP district branch executives Atilla Taştan,
Nedim Koçkar (Burhan Koçkar’s brother), Mehmet Emin Çetin, Muhsin Kolan, Mustafa Tunç, Mehmet Tunç, Nuri
Elçi, Sait Gün, Fevzi Atar, Hasan Elçi, Ahmet Bubilinç and Mehmet Çebuze. After release the 13 detainees
disclosed that they had been beaten in detention and suspended on a hanger.
During house raids in Antalya on 31 October and 1 November Hasıl Yıldız, the Secretary of HADEP Antalya central
district branch, Leyla Ceylan, an executive of TUHAY-DER in Antalya, her father Ali Ceylan and HADEP member
Mukaddes Çağlar were detained. Yıldız and Ceylan were arrested on 3 November, whereas Ali Ceylan and
Mukaddes Çağlar were released.
In Tunceli HADEP members Bülent Atmaca, Mücahit Güngör, Murat Tutmez İbrahim Şahin, Önder Yazır, Haydar
Kılınç, Nadir Çamdeviren and Erdoğan Sürgeç were detained on 1 November. The detainees were arrested after
having been kept in detention for 10 days.
In Diyarbakır, HADEP youth commission members Serkan Şitilay, Saim Çelebi, İbrahim Aydın, Abdurrahman
Sevim, Burhan İzci, Baran İzci and Zülfü Aydın were detained during the police raids on their houses on 1
November. Kadri Şitilay, father of Serkan Şitilay said that the police had broken the main door of their house with
hammers at 1am. Among the detainees Serkan Şitilay and Mehdi Kazaylak were arrested whereas Heybet Kazaylak,
İbrahim Aydın, Zülfi Aydın, Saim Çelebi, Baran İzci and Abdurrahman Sevim were released.
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In Antep the police raided houses of some HADEP members and executives on 6 November, and detained 18
people. The names of the detainees were as follows: HADEP Antep branch executives Faik Dursun, Abdülkerim
Benzer and Recai Yılmaz, women commission executive Bircan Demir, youth commission chairman Mustafa Kaya,
central district branch executive Hasan Acar, women commission member Fatma İnce, youth commission executives
Müslüm Çoban and Sedat Suna, and HADEP members Serhat Demir, Ayşe Kavak, Edip Kaya, Enver Acar, Ahmet
Halhallı, Mehmet Dinçaslan, Mehmet Sabır and Feridun Çelik.
The police raided the office of HADEP Çanakkale branch on 7 November on the ground of "possession of illegal
publications." The police officers searched the premises for about 2 hours, confiscated some publications and
detained branch chairman Mehmet Şah. He was released the same day.
HADEP Silopi (Şırnak) district branch secretary Eyüp Tanış and Hasan İlten, Erhan Polat, Halil Küçükdemirtaş and
Bedia Alagöz were detained in Silopi on 16 November. They were released on objection by their lawyers against the
detention.
On 29 November the police carried out raids against some houses and shops in Araban and Yavuzeli districts of
Antep. HADEP Araban branch chairman Hüseyin Yağcı, branch secretary Cuma Yavuzkurt, branch board members
Şıho Çoban, Kasım Kılıç and İbrahim Karartaş, HADEP Yavuzeli branch chairman Mehmet Karataş, branch board
members Bekir Sakar, Battal Koçyiğit and Ömer Kılıç Celal Yılmaz, and HADEP members Ali Kılıç, İbrahim
Koçyiğit and İbrahim Karataş were detained during the raids.
On 30 November the police raided the offices of HADEP İstanbul province branch and all of the district branches,
except for Sarıyer and Küçükçekmece district branches. About 40 people were detained during the raids. The names
of the detainees were as follows: Bağcılar branch executives Abdullah Aydın and Cebrail Aksoy, İstanbul province
branch board member Sunullah Altan, Kartal branch chairman Doğan İlgün, Bayrampaşa branch chairman Nazmiye
Kadıoğlu, Bağcılar branch youth commission chairman Sıdık Altun, Hamza Süpürgeci, İstanbul province branch
youth commission executives and members Zekeriya Altınmakas, Eşref Sönmez, Baki Asal, Cemil Kızıldağ, Erkan
Marhan, Mustafa Tektaş, Haydar Taş, Ahmet Avcı, Abdullah Arı, Zeki Güney, Tahir Yılmaz, İhsan Çiçekdağ,
Sevinç Karadağ, Umut Öztürk, Mehmet Şirin, Abdullah Arıman, Yakut Orman, Mustafa Alpan, Nasreddin Baran,
Zafer Yılmaz and Bursa branch women commission member Sevda Getiren.
Among the detainees Hamza Süpürgeci, Umut Öztürk and Nasreddin Baran were arrested.
On 19 December soldiers raided the HADEP office in Konakkuran town of Malazgirt, Muş. HADEP branch
chairman Şeyhmus Bülbül, 5 executives of the branch and 2 HADEP members were detained during the raid. The
HADEP members, who were detained on the grounds of "keeping an old Turkish flag in the office instead of a new
one," were released the same day.
Banned activities of HADEP branches

Sakarya governor’s office banned the festival planned for 25 February by the central district organization of HADEP
in Sakarya. The decision was taken under the Law on Administration of Provinces.
The youth commission of HADEP Bulanık (Muş) district branch was not allowed to organize a feast in April.
Besides, 30 members of HADEP were detained. The detainees were later released.
The police intervened in the 1 May celebrations in Diyarbakır, since the governor did not permit any meetings.
During the incident HADEP Diyarbakır branch deputy chairman Musa Farisoğulları, branch executives Güley Tekin,
Makail Karakuş, Veysel Dalgı, Mehmet Ergün, Nazım Çağlar, Şakir Doğrul and Şevlime Yıldız and HADEP
members Nazım Kaya, Matin İncir, Hacı Çalan and Macit Özel were detained. Besides, HADEP Diyarbakır central
district branch chairman Şerif Camcı; Diyarbakır branch executives Gani Alkan, Zübeyde Zümrüt, Ramazan Akkuş,
Mefair Altındağ and HADEP members Celal Akşin, Emin Ok, Metin Tekdemir, Ramazan Doğanay, Veysi Yaman
and Nedim Esmer were injured while the police dispersed the crowd.
The application by HADEP Adıyaman branch for organizing a Youth Feast under the name of “Salute for the New 
Life” was rejected by the governor’s office on the allegation that the executives of the HADEP branch were “inclined
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to terrorism”.
The police disrupted the football tournament for “Peace and Brotherhood”, which was organized by the Youth
Commission of HADEP Adana branch and detained 120 people on 10 June. The police did not allow the game to be
played on 10 June, since the Public Prosecution Office's decided to ban the tournament as being "against the Law on
Political Parties." The police detained HADEP Adana branch chairman Fatih Şanlı, branch secretary Hasan Beliren,
95 footfall players and 23 staff and spectators. The court released the detainees the same day.
The police obstructed the gathering in Mardinkapı Cemetery in commemoration of Vedat Aydın, Diyarbakır
Chairman of the People's Labor Party (HEP), who had been killed in Diyarbakır during night of 5 July 1991. A
crowd of people gathered at Diyarbakır Turistik Street to go to the cemetery, but the police did not permit them,
except for 10 people including the relatives of Vedat Aydın, HADEP executives and representatives of NGOs. The
crowd did not approve of this offer and cancelled the commemoration.
Urfa Governor’s Office banned the football tournament of the youth commission of HADEP Urfa branch. The
tournament had been planned under the name "peace and brotherhood tournament."
On 25 November HADEP Diyarbakır branch members staged a sit-in in protest at the “disappearance” of Serdar
Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz. The police intervened in the sit-in and detained HADEP members Erkan Erinci and
Mazlum Öncel. The detainees were released the same day.
The congress, which was scheduled for 24 December by HADEP Sason district branch (Batman), was reportedly
banned by soldiers. HADEP Batman branch chairman Murat Ceylan, Batman's deputy mayor Hüseyin Kalkan,
HADEP Batman central district branch chairman Haydar Tekin and other executives and members of district
branches, who took to the road from Batman to attend the congress at 9.30 am were stopped by soldiers on the road
10 kilometers away from Sason. The executives were kept there waiting for 5 hours for an ID check. Meanwhile, all
vehicles in this convoy were reportedly given tickets and HADEP Batman central district branch executive Talat
Tuncer was detained while shooting the incident with a camcorder. Tuncer was released in the evening the same day.
Security officers reportedly dispersed the people who gathered in Sason for attending the congress.

Labor Party (EMEP)

Members of EMEP İstanbul Branch were prosecuted in at least 14 trials in the year 2001. Six of them were opened
on charges of "putting up posters without permission," 2 on charges of "distributing leaflets without permission," 4
on charges "violating Law No. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations." One of the trials was opened on charges of
"violating Law No. 404," and the last one on charges of "refusing to obey orders." A total of 71 people were
prosecuted in these cases. Two of the trials, which were opened on charges of "putting up posters without
permission”, ended in acquittal of the defendants, whereas 8 trials continued. Four of the trials ended. In these trials
the sentences of 2 persons on charges of "putting up posters without permission" were suspended and the sentences
of 4 persons on charges of "refusing to obey orders" were lifted upon the objection raised against these convictions.
In 2 trials, 25 people were sentenced to various imprisonment terms on charges of "distributing leaflets without
permission."
In 2001 four trials were opened against members of EMEP İzmir branch. Two of these trials started on charges of
"violating Law No. 2911 on Meetings and Demonstrations," one started on charges of "putting up posters without
permission" and the last one on charges of "distributing leaflets without permission." A total of 17 people were
prosecuted in these trials. Two of the trials ended in acquittal. Two trials continued.
In Antep Hasan Yıldırım, an executive of EMEP Antep branch, and EMEP members Özgül Yatar, Fatma Yatar,
Eşref Karadağ, Aydın Karadağ and Yusuf Karagün were detained on 19 March, when they distributed leaflets of
EMEP. They were released the same day.
Five people were detained in Ankara when they put up EMEP posters about the economic crises. Özgül Yıldızer,
Mustafa Büçüm and Taner Tekçam, who were detained in Kızılay on 24 March, and Taylan Saygılı and Ümit
Şirinağ, who were detained in Keçiören on 26 March, were released after having been kept in detention for 24 hours.
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Unknown persons broke in the office of EMEP in Antalya in the night of 23 April and caused some damage. The
police, who came to the scene for investigation, blasted the fax machine on the ground that a bomb might have been
planted in it.
In Hozat district of Tunceli Nihat Aldemir (an executive of EMEP) was detained on 20 April, EMEP members
Sevim Bilbay and Cömert Çakmak were detained on 24 April.
EMEP Tunceli central district chairman Murat Üldeş was sentenced to 1 month in prison on charges of "putting up
EMEP's 1 May Labor Day 2000 posters in the office of the branch despite the ban issued by the Governor’s Office."
In the trial that ended at Tunceli Penal Court on 4 May, the court commuted the sentence to a fine and then
suspended it.
The trial which was launched against 9 members of EMEP in connection with a march held by EMEP Tunceli
branch in protest at F-type prisons on 13 December 2000, ended at Malatya SSC on 25 May. Defendants Salih
Gündoğan, Necattin Tütmez, Murat Üldeş, Deniz Taçyıldız, Metin Turan, Gökhan Gündoğan, Hasan Çiçek, Gökhan
Uç and Helin Çelik, who were charged with "supporting an armed gang," were acquitted.
The trial, which was brought against executives of EMEP Urfa branch on charges of “making a press statement
without permission”, ended on 19 June. Urfa Penal Court No. 2 acquitted the defendants, who were put on trial in
connection with the press statement they had made for protesting the closure of the daily “Evrensel”.
Diyarbakır SSC Prosecution Office opened a trial against Cemalettin Özden, the chairman of EMEP Urfa branch, Ali
Durman, secretary of the branch, Abdülnasır Sacaklı, the chairman of EMEP Urfa central district branch and central
district branch executives Ramazan Bağır and Ali Sümbül on charges of “distributing illegal leaflets on 1 May Labor
Day” and “inciting the people to hatred and enmity.”
In Tunceli, EMEP members Deniz Taçyıldız, Gökhan Gündoğan, Gökhan Yılmaz, Erdal Taman, Nazım Solgun, Ali
Yıldız and Abbas Tuğrul were put on trial at Tunceli Peace Court on charges of "putting up posters of 1 May Labor
Day to places not permitted by the municipality." The trial is under way.
The trial launched against executives of EMEP Tunceli branch ended in acquittal on 4 July. The trial had been
launched at Malatya SSC on charges of "disseminating separatist propaganda" in EMEP's bulletin titled Call to the
Laborers.
In Tunceli 12 people, including EMEP Tunceli branch chairperson Salih Gündoğan, EMEP executives Deniz
Taçyıldız and Hüseyin Doğan, and Tüm-Bank-Sen Trade Union branch chairperson Musa Kılıç, were detained by
the police at their houses on 7 August. The act reportedly was connected to the demonstration they staged when the
poster of MHP Chairman Devlet Bahçeli was put up during the “2nd Munzur Culture and Nature Festival.”
In Merzifon unknown persons kidnapped EMEP member Zafer Şahin on 7 August. The same people beat EMEP
Merzifon district branch chairman Sadık Turan, who witnessed the kidnapping incident. Zafer Şahin was released
after a few hours. It was reported that Şahin had been threatened many times before. Sadık Turan lodged an official
complaint about the incident.
The demonstration which was planned to be held in Akçadağ district of Malatya by EMEP on 14 September under
the name “Struggle against Poverty, Unemployment and Hunger” was banned by Akçadağ district governor’s office
on the ground that it would not be possible to provide public security. Antep governor’s office adjourned the
demonstration planned to be held on 16 September by EMEP organization in Antep.
A concert organized by EMEP Tunceli branch to be held on 17 September was obstructed by the Provincial
Directorate of Youth and Sports on the grounds that the sports hall where the concert would be held was being
repaired.
On 14 September EMEP İzmir Bornova district branch executives read out a press statement inviting the people for a
"Struggle against Poverty, Unemployment and Hunger.” After the press statement the police detained 8 members of
EMEP, including EMEP Bornova district chairman Kemal Köroğlu. The detainees were released the same day.
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On 23 September EMEP members attempted to read out a press statement in Alibeyköy (İstanbul) against the USA's
inclination of a war against Afghanistan. The police dispersed the crowd and detained EMEP Eyüp district branch
chairman Mehmet Gerçek, district executive Akçıl Bozkurt and EMEP members Bilge Ceviz, Birol Bozkurt, Erol
Bozkurt, Şehriban Dursun, Ali Ekber Söğüt, Yılmaz Tögen, Ali Ekber Şengül, Yavuz Çakır, Metin Çınar, Medine
Dursun and Erdal Bozkurt. The police also prevented journalists from following the event. The detainees were
released after a while. On the same day EMEP members Aydın Kızıltaş, Eyüp Pala and Ferhat Parlak were detained
in Tuzla, İstanbul while they were putting up EMEP posters against war. They were taken to the police station and
released after some time.
EMEP Gaziosmanpaşa district branch executive Rıza Çiçek, Engin Çetinkaya and Leyla Kasımışık were sentenced
to 2 years in prison and given fines of TL 71 million each for having put up EMEP posters against the IMF, USA
and the World Bank without permission. Gaziosmanpaşa Penal Court No. 2 suspended the sentences for 5 years.

Communist Party (KP)

On 19 March the Constitutional Court decided to give written warnings to the Turkey Sultan Party to delete the word
"sultan" in its name, and to the Communist Party (KP) to delete the word “communist” in its name within 6 months.
The decision, which was taken under the Law on Political Parties, was issued in the Official Gazette of 1 June.
The decision of the Constitutional Court taken on the application of the Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation,
did not affect the Turkey Sultan Party as this party had dissolved itself on 13 March. The Communist Party, which
was founded on 19 July 2000 and which declared that it would not change its name even if it received a warning,
would have faced a trial at the Constitutional Court with the demand of the closure of the party should the word
"communist" not be deleted from its title within six months after the warning of the Constitutional Court. However,
the Communist Party dissolved itself and joined the Socialist Power Party (SIP), which decided on its 6th

Extraordinary Congress on 11 November to change its name to Communist Party of Turkey (TKP). Thus, the
process, which started with the decision of the Constitutional Court, ended.

Socialist Power Party (SİP) / Communist Party of Turkey (TKP)

On 1 March unknown persons set fire to the building of ÖDP and SİP in Beyoğlu district of İstanbul. Neighbors and
members of the parties extinguished the fire.
Fifteen members of SİP were detained in Karşıyaka, İzmir while they were selling the SİP publication "Komünist"
on 7 April. In Basmane quarter of İzmir, 8 members of SİP were detained while they were putting up 1 May Labor
Day posters of SİP on 25 April. The detainees were released the same day.
On 4 April Eskişehir Penal Court banned the SİP poster “NATO is Harmful” on the ground that "the poster was
humiliating the military forces."
In İstanbul 6 members of SİP were detained while they were putting up SİP posters against NATO. On 4 April, SİP
members Nadir Erol and Özgür Yardım were detained at Marmara University. On 22 May, about 20 members of SİP
were detained while they were putting up SİP's 1 May Labor Day posters in various quarters of İstanbul. On 25, 26
and 27 April 24 SİP members were detained in various quarters of Ankara while they were putting up posters. All
detainees were subsequently released.
The police confiscated the car, the loudspeakers and posters of SİP, which were used for announcing the 6th

Extraordinary Congress of the party that was held in Ankara on 11 November. The executives of SİP disclosed that
their members had objected to the confiscation, but they had been detained and kept at Ankara Police HQ for some
time.
On 11 November SİP changed its name to TKP (Communist Party of Turkey) during the 6th Extraordinary Congress. 
In the Congress, members of the Communist Party joined the ranks of TKP. After SİP had changed its name, the 
Chief Prosecutor at the Court of Cassation applied to the Constitutional Court, requesting to issue a decision of 
warning against TKP for deleting the word "communist" from its name. The Prosecutor stated in his application that
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the political parties should not use the words such as "communist and fascist" in their names according to the Law
No. 2820 on Political Parties.
In Mecidiyeköy district of İstanbul 5 members of the TKP were detained on 29 November, when they put up posters
for “human life” and a “people's ultimatum”. The detainees Volkan Çetin, Serap İşlemek, Işıl Adıgüzel, Mahir Arbuç
and Haluk Başgüney were taken to Mecidiyeköy Central Police Station and kept there for 5 hours.

Virtue Party (FP) / Bliss Party (SP) / Justice and Development Party (AKP)

The Constitutional Court started to hear the case opened by the Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation against
the Virtue Party (FP) on charges of "becoming the center of anti-secular activities and being the continuation of the
closed Welfare Party (RP)". During the session held on 12 December 2000 the Constitutional Court discussed Article
103/2 of the Law on Political Parties, which lists the criteria for assuming that political parties are the center of
anti-secular actions and which complicates the closure of political parties. The Constitutional Court annulled Article
103/2 of the Law on Political Parties in line with the request of Chief Prosecutor Vural Savaş.
The Constitutional Court had annulled this article in the trial opened with the demand of the closure of RP in 1998,
without the request of the prosecutor. The article had been re-written on 12 August 1999.
Article 103/2 of the Law on Political Parties that was annulled by the Constitutional Court read as follows: “A
political party is regarded as the center of actions listed in the first paragraph, if the members of that political party
resort to these actions extensively and this situation is covertly or openly adopted by the general assembly, central
decision-making and executive board, Parliamentary group and executive board of Parliamentary group, or these
actions are directly committed by the above-listed organs of the political party.”
In line with this decision, it was decided that the Constitutional Court itself would determine the criteria of assuming
a political party as the center of anti-secular activities, with reference to the provision of the Constitution under
Article 68/4, which stipulates, “the actions of political parties cannot be in contradiction with the democratic and
secular republic principles of the state.” With this decision, the Constitutional Court cancelled a provision of law for
the first time on the request of a person other than those offices and persons, who have been entitled for such an
application. The decision of the Constitutional Court will provide a case law for similar applications in future.
Prior to the hearing on 7 February, the prosecutor prepared an additional indictment against the FP. The indictment
was sent to the Constitutional Court with the demand of closure. On 7 February, the Constitutional Court decided to
combine this new indictment with the continuing trial. Therefore, a second preliminary defense was requested from
the party. The second indictment demanded to drop the memberships of only two MPs, whereas in the original trial it
was demanded that all MPs of the FP coming from the RP, except for Aydın Menderes, lose their mandate.
On 23 March the Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation forwarded his summing up of the case on the closure of
the FP to the Constitutional Court. He demanded the closure of the party, a ban on political activities of 28 leading
members of the party and to drop the parliamentary mandate of İsmail Alptekin and Mehmet Özyol.
Besides, the Prosecutor also gave a verbal account of his opinion on the second indictment at the Constitutional
Court. This was held in a closed session. After the session, Chief Prosecutor Sabih Kanadoğlu made a statement to
the journalists, saying that he had repeated his opinions that he mentioned in the indictment and in his summing up
of the case.
The Constitutional Court decided to close the FP in its session of 22 June. The decision was based on FP's “actions
against the secular principles of the Republic," which were regarded as violating Articles 68 and 69 of the
Constitution and Articles 101 (b) and 103 of the Law on Political Parties. The judges Haşim Kılıç, Samia Akbulut
and Sacit Adalı voted against this decision.
The Constitutional Court also decided to terminate the mandate of Nazlı Ilıcak (İstanbul MP) and Bekir Sobacı
(Tokat MP). Besides, the 2 MPs and the party members Merve Kavakçı, Ramazan Yenidede and Mehmet Sılay were
deprived of their political rights for a period of 5 years, starting from the promulgation of the reasoned verdict in the



2001 Freedom of Association 390

Official Gazette. Accordingly, these 5 people will not be able to be a founder, member or executive of a political
party for 5 years. The detailed verdict of the Constitutional Court on the closure of FP was promulgated in the
Official Gazette on 5 January 2002.
After the decision the seat distribution in Parliament changed. The number of independent MPs in parliament
reached 113 and DYP became the main opposition party with 83 MPs.
Following the closure of the FP, the Constitutional Court took a decision on 19 July, which also applied to former
Mayor of İstanbul Recep Tayyip Erdoğan. In its session on 19 July the Constitutional Court voted against the
Prosecutor's request of warning the Rebirth Party (YDP) because of the continuing membership of the party's former
Chairman, Hasan Celal Güzel, who had previously been banned from political activities. The Constitutional Court
concluded that the membership of Güzel to a political party could not be regarded as a violation of the Law on
Political Parties. Güzel had been sentenced under Article 312 of the TPC. With this decision of the Constitutional
Court, Recep Tayyip Erdoğan, who had also been convicted under the same article, might also be able to be involved
in political activities. Erdoğan was the leader of “renewal” wing, one of the two groups that emerged after the closure
of the FP.
After the ban on political activities of Recep Tayyip Erdoğan was lifted, the “renewal” wing led by Erdoğan
announced the formation of the “Justice and Development Party” (AKP; AK [White] Party). The application
regarding the foundation of AKP was given to the Ministry of the Interior on 14 August. Most of the founding
members of AKP were former members and executives of the FP. Erdoğan was listed among the founding members,
although his status remained controversial. [1]

After the foundation of AKP, Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation, Sabih Kanadoğlu, applied to the
Constitutional Court, requesting the termination of the memberships of Recep Tayyip Erdoğan and 6 female
founders wearing headscarves. In his application he argued that Article 104 of the Law on Political Parties had been
violated during the foundation of AKP. The chief prosecutor requested from the Court to issue a decision of warning
to AKP for terminating the memberships of Erdoğan and Ayşe Böhürler, Ayşenur Kurtoğlu, Fatma Ünal Bostan,
Habibe Güner, Sema Ramazanoğlu and Serap Yahşi Yaşar, who had been wearing headscarves. The prosecutor also
asked for the abolition of the authorities given to Erdoğan under Article 77 of the party’s statute.
In its session of 9 January 2002, the Constitutional Court accepted the prosecutor's application on a warning to the
AKP for terminating the membership of Recep Tayyip Erdoğan. The decision on issuing a warning was made with 6
against 5 votes. However, the Court rejected the request of terminating the memberships of 6 female founding
members and abolishing the authorities given to Erdoğan. This decision was taken unanimously. Accordingly, AKP
should terminate the membership of Erdoğan in six months, or the Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation may
open a case against AKP requesting the closure of the party.
Meanwhile, it came out that Şişli (İstanbul) Public Prosecutor's Office would not start an investigation against Recep
Tayyip Erdoğan concerning a speech he delivered in 1994 as the chairman of the Welfare Party İstanbul Branch.
Şişli Public Prosecutor's Office had started examining this speech, but the possible offences had exceeded the time
limit and the case was closed. It was reported that İstanbul SSC Prosecutor's Office had also started an investigation
in 1998 in connection with the same speech by Erdoğan, but issued a decision of "non-prosecution" at the end of this
investigation.
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Workers' Party (İP)

In Adana 10 members of the Workers' Party (İP) were detained when they staged a protest during the visit of
Economy Minister Kemal Derviş on 23 May. On the same day, 6 İP members, including the Secretary General M.
Bedri Gültekin and İP Adana branch chairman Ecdet Güvel, were detained when they staged a protest near the 5
January Monument in protest against the earlier detentions. The detainees were released the next morning.

Socialist Workers' Party of Turkey (TSİP)

Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office started an investigation against the executives of TSİP for allowing the relatives of
prisoners to stage a hunger strike in their office and for supporting the demonstrations in protest against the F-type
prisons. Police officers, who had dispersed the crowd during the demonstration held at Kızılay Square in Ankara on
12 December 2000 in support with the death fast action in the prisons, afterwards raided the TSİP office. Chairman
of TSİP, Turgut Koçak and the executives Hasan Yavaş and Necmi Özyurda were detained in connection with the
raid, on the grounds that there were banners of illegal organizations in the office. Koçak, Yavaş and Özyurda were
arrested by Ankara SSC on charges of "aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members."
In the meantime, Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office prepared a file against TSİP, accusing the party of "becoming the
center of illegal political activities," and sent this file to the Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation.
The trial launched by Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office against the executives of TSİP on charges of "aiding an illegal
organization and sheltering its members" ended on 15 May. The court sentenced Koçak, Yavaş and Özyurda to 3
years 9 months in prison, each. The defendants were released after the verdict was heard. The Court of Cassation
upheld this verdict on 24 October.

Democracy and Peace Party (DBP)

Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office launched a trial against DBP deputy chairman Bayram Bozyel and Diyarbakır
branch chairman Şiyar Bozhan in connection with speeches they delivered during the 3rd Ordinary Congress of DBP
Şanlıurfa branch in January. Again in January, Şiyar Bozhan was detained in connection with his speech during the
congress of the HRA. Subsequently, a trial was opened against Bozhan under Article 312 of the TPC. DBP
Chairman Yılmaz Çamlıbel testified at Ankara SSC Prosecutor’s Office on 5 December because of his speech at the
congress of DBP Şanlıurfa branch. The trial, which was launched at Diyarbakir SSC under Article 312 of the TPC,
was adjourned to 5 February 2002.
Şiyar Bozhan was detained in connection with the press statement he made on 21 December 2001 in protest of the
operations in the prisons on 19 December. Bozhan was kept in detention for 3 days. Later Diyarbakır Public
Prosecutor's Office opened a trial against him under Article 159 of the TPC on 13 March. The indictment accused
Bozhan of "insulting the government and security officers." Bozhan was sentenced to 1 year in prison in the trial that
ended at Diyarbakır Criminal Court No.3 on 9 July. The sentence was reduced to 10 months and suspended.
Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor opened a case against DBP Chairman Yılmaz Çamlıbel on the ground that he had
violated Article 312 of the TPC in his speech on the anniversary of the establishment of DBP.
The police prevented the members of İstanbul Political Parties’ Platform from reading out a press statement at
İstanbul Beyazıt Square on 18 March. DBP İstanbul Provincial Organization Secretary Kemal Beysülen, Treasurer
Yekta Demirkapı and Youth Commission Chairman Sait Akçan were also detained during the police intervention.
The detainees were released the same day.
Adana SSC Prosecutor opened a case against DBP Chairman Yılmaz Çamlıbel under Article 8 of the Anti-Terror
Law on charges of "disseminating separatist propaganda" in his speech on a local TV in Mersin during Newroz
2000. On 16 March Yılmaz Çamlıbel testified at Ankara SSC in connection with this trial. The trial was adjourned to
1 February 2002. A sentence of up to 1 year in prison is sought for Yılmaz Çamlıbel.
Yılmaz Çamlıbel was put on trial at Mersin Penal Court No. 3 on charges of "violating the Law on Political Parties"
in his speech during the Newroz celebration of DBP on 18 March.
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On 29 March Bayram Bozyel, deputy chairman of DBP, the Secretary General Fehmi Demir and the provincial
chairpersons from Ağrı, Adana and Diyarbakır were detained at Habur border gate. The DBP executives were
reportedly detained when they returned from a trip to Northern Iraq where they had visited Duhok, Süleymaniye and
Halebja.
The police raided the DBP Diyarbakır office on 19 May. No one was detained, but the police confiscated some
documents. Besides, a panel on “education in the mother tongue” organized by DBP was reportedly banned.
Yılmaz Çamlıbel was put on trial on charges of "violating the Law on Political Parties" in his speech during a
festivity held by DBP Ağrı provincial organization.

Association, Foundations and Civil Initiatives

National Youth Foundation (MGV)

On 12 January the 10th Chamber of the Supreme Administrative Court (Danıştay) annulled the decision by the
General Directorate of Foundations to close down 60 branches of the MGV. The Court established that there was no
evidence for the alleged illegal and irregular practices as well as fraud at the MGV branches.
On 19 March Ankara SSC No. 2 continued to hear the case of 28 members of the dissolved Welfare Party (RP),
MGV and the Independent Industrialists and Businessmen Association (MÜSİAD). Necmettin Erbakan, once
chairman of the dissolved RP was one of the defendants in this trial, which had been launched by Ankara SSC
Prosecutor on 15 March 1999. Besides, the prosecutor requested the closure of MGV and MÜSİAD on the ground
that they educated militants and provided finance for "Milli Görüş" (National View). In the hearing on 19 March
Prosecutor Nuh Mete Yüksel read out the 11-page summing up of the case. He asserted that "Milli Görüş" had been
supported by organizations such as MGV; MÜSİAD, EASM and HUDER, and he accused “Milli Görüş“ of “aiming
at overthrowing the constitutional order and replace it by a State based on the sheria”. He said: "They have become
very successful in this activity by using the means of democracy, although they do not believe in democracy and
they have organized within the state and its organs after becoming a coalition partner in the government. However,
the process which started with the decisions taken by the National Security Council on 28 February 1997 stopped
this crime before it was actually realized."
This trial, known as the "Milli Görüş" trial, ended at Ankara SSC on 20 April. The court board remarked that charges
against 25 of the defendants, “the attempt of changing the constitutional order of the State to an order of the Sheria”
might fall under Article 7 of the Anti-Terror Law. As this provision was included in the Law on Conditional Release
and Suspension of Sentences, the Court suspended the trial for 5 years. The charges against former MPs Şevki
Yılmaz and İmdat Kaya were separated, as they had not testified to the court, and the accusations against Adnan
Demirtürk were dropped because he had died on 15 May 1999. The trial had been opened with the demand of the
death penalty against former MPs Ahmet Tekdal (once deputy chairman of RP), Şevki Yılmaz, Hasan Hüseyin
Ceylan and İbrahim Halil Çelik under Article 146 of the TPC. For the defendants Ali Nabi Koçak, İmdat Kaya, Erol
Yarar, Ali Bayramoğlu, Ahmet Akgül, Süleyman Mercümek, Adnan Demirtürk, Nevzat Laleli, Tacettin Çetinkaya,
Yılmaz Bölükbaşı, Sadık Küçükgünay, Mecit Dönmezbilek, Fikret Erçoban, Ahmet Ertok, Abdülkadir Geylan,
Muzaffer Baydar, Ali Tandoğan, Mehmet Bozgeyik, Mustafa Akgün, Mükremin Karakoç, Mehmet Karaman,
Tuncer Tabak, Asım Sezen and Nuh Mehmet Solmaz sentences of imprisonment were sought under Article 146/3 of
the TPC.
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Amnesty International (AI)

The Council of Ministers did not allow Amnesty International to open a section in Turkey. The initiative for the
Turkish Group of Amnesty International made a statement regarding the developments. Accordingly, they had
applied to the Ministry of Interior on 9 November in order to receive permission for opening an AI section in
Turkey. In a letter of 18 November the Ministry of Interior replied that "the decree had been submitted to the Council
of Ministers, but it was not proceeded as the ministers regarded the project as improper." Reportedly mainly the
ministers of the Nationalist Movement Party (MHP) avoided signing the decree.

The Progressive Journalists Association (ÇGD)

A court case was opened against the board members of the Progressive Journalists Association (ÇGD) İstanbul
branch in connection with the press statement they made on 24 July, the 91st anniversary of the lifting of censorship.
The indictment prepared by Beyoğlu Prosecution Office sought prison terms of 3 to 5 months for the chairman Faruk
Arhan and the board members Evrim Alataş, Serpil Kurtay, Şaban Dayanan, Hatice Yaşar and Sultan Seçik for
violating Article 44 of the Law on Associations. The defendants were acquitted in the first hearing held on 25
January.
Eskişehir branch office of ÇGD was the target of a bombing in the night of 24 January. No casualties were reported.

Dicle University Student Association (DÜÖ-DER)

On 18 February Dicle University Student Association (DÜÖ-DER) was closed for the third time on orders of the
State of Emergency Region Governor’s Office. The decision was based on Article 11 of the Law on the State of
Emergency Region. DÜÖ-DER was first closed in May 2000 and then closed for the second time, shortly after
having been reopened.

"Hundred Flowers Blossom" Culture Center (YÇKM)

In İstanbul the “Hundred Flowers Blossom” Culture Center was sealed by the police. A statement made by the
executives of the center read that the police had come to the center on 3 February and requested to cancel the
program “Be a human with human rights” which had been scheduled for 4 February. The next day the police came to
the center and sealed the cafeteria and the meeting hall, thus preventing the program.

Yenişehir Municipality Youth Club Association

In Diyarbakır the Youth Club of Yenişehir Municipality was reopened on 1 March after having been shut down by
Diyarbakır Governor's Office on 30 November 2000 for 3 months under the State of Emergency Region Law. The
association could stay open for 10 minutes, and then it was closed again for another 3-month period on the same
grounds.

People's Houses (Halkevleri)

The trial launched against 29 people, including the chairpersons of Dikmen, İlker, Mamak, Seyranbağları, Kalaba
and Keçiören branches of the People's Houses started at Ankara SSC on 23 March. In the hearing, the 3 defendants
under arrest, Dikmen People's House Chairperson Şükran Eken, İlker Branch Chairperson Tarık Çalışkan and
People's House Treasurer Galip Karakoç were released. In the trial which had been launched because of the People's
Houses actions against F-type prisons, the prosecutor sought sentences against the defendants Tarık Çalışkan, Galip
Karakoç, Şükran Eken, Neşe Ceyhan, Nurgül Demirkaya, Selim Erçelik, Osman Kılıç, Tarık Çalışkan, Hüseyin
Kurt, Melek Çiçek, Alaattin Özdoğan, Leyla Kamışlı, Erhun Yılmaz, Mehmet Karakurt, Musa Gönel, Erdem
Karabulut, Mehmet Dülger, Nazım Yazırlı, Yaşar Çırık, Güler Salihoğlu, Mahir Doğan, Ali Gölpınar, Ufuk Ponpe,
Ali Atakay, İsmail Özdemir, Yeter Canbay, Özlem Yıldırım, Lale Sevim, Galip Alankuş, Hasan Çelik and Özlem
Doğan on charges of "aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members" under Article 169 of the TPC. The
trial ended on 3 December. The court acquitted the defendants.
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Social Aid and Culture Association for Migrants (GÖÇ-DER)

The police raided the headquarters of the Social Aid and Culture Association for Migrants in İstanbul on 18 May.
The raid was based on the suspicion that "the association had illegitimate international contacts outside its scope as
listed in its statute." Among the detainees Mahmut Özgür was released the same day and Metin Çelik was released
on 20 May.

Initiative of Peace Mothers

The "Peace March to Amara", which was organized by the Initiative of Mothers of Prisoners and which would have
ended at Amara village of Halfeti, Urfa, was obstructed by the police. Six people were detained. Buses coming from
İstanbul, İzmir, Mersin, Adana, Antalya, Van, Diyarbakır and Antep were stopped on the road. Şefika Topuz, Ahmet
Naşa and Mehmet Şirin Gözen, who were in the buses coming from Diyarbakır, and Fatma Kıvanç, Celal Babur and
Melike Yücel who were in the busses going to Halfeti through Antep were detained by the police. Besides, each of
the minibuses was given a fine of TL 240 million, and the bus coming from İzmir was banned from traffic.

Mesopotamian Culture Center (MKM)

The activities planned by the Mesopotamian Culture Center (MKM) in İstanbul relating to the 10th anniversary of its
foundation on 7 July were banned on orders of İstanbul Police HQ.
On 14 August the police raided the MKM and Dicle Culture Center for Women (DKKM). MKM members Ayten
Atay, Nail Yurtsever and Şemsettin Başçı were detained during the raid. The detainees were reportedly released the
next day.
In İstanbul a person named İlker Atasever threatened MKM staff with a knife on 23 November. According to the
statement made by MKM on 26 November, the staff managed to push the intruder outside, and informed the police.
However, the police allegedly did not take any action, while the man stayed close to the office for some time. In was
also reported that the windows of the offices were broken on 24 November. The next day Hatice Çoban, board
member of the MKM went to Beyoğlu Police Station and there the same person attacked her. Although she filed an
official complaint, İlker Atasever was released in the evening, came to MKM office and threatened the staff again.
On 29 November the police in İstanbul raided the offices of MKM and the Anatolian Culture Center (AKM). Emin
Konar and Güllü Alp were detained at the MKM and Özlem Turan and Hüseyin Akçiçek were detained at the AKM.
Özlem Turan and Güllü Alp were released the same day, Emin Konar and Hüseyin Akçiçek on 3 December.

The Contemporary Jurists' Association (ÇHD)

The trial against Gülay Erpul, former chairwoman of İstanbul branch of ÇHD, started at İstanbul Criminal Court No.
6 on 10 July. The charges of "insulting the Republic” under Article 159 of the TPC were brought in connection with
an official complaint she had lodged with İstanbul Public Prosecutor's Office on 4 January. There were no important
developments in this trial in 2001, and the hearing was adjourned to 6 February 2002.
The trial against lawyers Murat Çelik, former chairman of ÇHD, Bahri Belen and Göksel Aslan started at İstanbul
Bakırköy Criminal Court No. 5 on 31 October. The lawyers had erected a tent outside Bakırköy Prison to protest
against the so-called “Protocol of Three” (Ministers of Justice, Interior and Health) on the situation in the prisons,
and they had been put on trial on charges of "staging an illegal demonstration." The trial continued on 10 December.
During the hearing lawyer Bahri Belen rejected the charges against him. The hearing was adjourned to 11 February
2002 for compilation of missing documents. This trial was opened at a criminal court in line with the Law on
Lawyers.
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Genç Ekin Culture and Art Center (GESAM)

GESAM was closed by decision of İstanbul Governor's Office. GESAM member Ayşegül Sandalcıoğlu held a press
meeting at HRA İstanbul Branch. In this meeting Sandalcıoğlu stated that GESAM had been raided twice by the
police on 13 and 14 July. She said that she and other workers of GESAM had been detained during the raid on 14
July and they had been tortured while in custody. They were held in custody for two days during which they were
kept handcuffed and tortured. She added that they had lodged an official compliant against the police officers at
Beyoğlu Police HQ. On 24 July a demonstration was staged on İstiklal Street in protest of the closure of GESAM.
The police dispersed the demonstrators and detained 10 of them.

Association for Free Thought and Education (Özgür-Der)

On 25 September members of Özgür-Der wanted to sent letters to Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit demanding to stop
supporting the US's politics of war The police intervened in the action at Fatih Post Office and did not allow the
protesters to read out their press statement. Eleven people were detained including Hamza Türkmen, chief editor of
the journal “Haksöz” and its reporter Rıdvan Kaya.

Union of Alevite-Bektashi Associations (ABKB)

The trial against the Union of Alevite-Bektashi Associations (ABKB) with the demand of closure started at Ankara
Penal Court on 3 October. The hearing was adjourned to a later date for receiving the Ministry of Interior's file
against the ABKB. According to the indictment, the phrase "ABKB carries out studies for teaching the Alevite and
Bektashi culture" as stated in the statute of ABKB was a violation of Article 5 of the Law on Associations.
Meanwhile, the investigation of Ankara Public Prosecutor’s Office against the executives of ABKB on allegations of
“discrimination of religion and sects” resulted in a decision not to prosecute.

Pir Sultan Abdal 2 July Culture and Education Foundation

Ankara Governor's Office banned Pir Sultan Abdal 2 July Culture and Education Foundation's campaign of
collecting signatures demanding that schools be exempted from costs for electricity and water. According to the ban,
the signatures could only be collected near the foundation’s office.

Tohum Culture Center

On 6 November the police raided Ankara Branch office of Tohum Culture Center and detained staff members
Fadime Kılıç and Servet Çıracıoğlu. Kılıç and Çıracıoğlu were released on 10 November.

Van Culture Center (VKM)

The police raided the office of Van Culture Center on 14 November. Subsequently the VKM was closed on the
grounds of "carrying out activities outside its scope."

Uşak Anarchist Autonomy Organization

In Uşak Muammer Özgür Küçüktekin, Ahmet Serkan Tomar, Sabri Serkan Kazak, Onur Ayaz and Rahmi Tiril were
detained on charges of "being members of Uşak Anarchist Autonomy Organization," a name heard of for the first
time. The detainees were arrested by İzmir SSC and put on trial on charges of "establishing and being members of an
illegal organization." The defendants were put in Uşak Prison and the trial was to start on 13 February 2002.
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TRADE UNIONS and PROFESSIONAL CHAMBERS

İstanbul Bar Association

The Ministry of Justice started an investigation against the executive board of İstanbul Bar Association, requesting
the dissolution of the board on the grounds of the support allegedly provided for protests against the F-type prisons.
The communication of the Minister sent to Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor's Office on 11 January read as follows: "It has
been concluded by examination of newspaper and TV headlines that the Executive Board of İstanbul Bar
Association took a decision to protest the F-type prisons. The aforementioned decision is illegal and against the
purposes of bar associations as specified in Article 76 of the Law on Lawyers. For this reason, I refer this issue to
your attention and request your reply regarding the necessary prosecution."
In return Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor's Office wrote a letter to İstanbul Bar Association, asking if the executive board
had taken such a decision or not. İstanbul Bar Association Chairman Yücel Sayman said the following in connection
with this letter:
“They are just like a shy child, and they do not know what to do. I spoke to the judge who drafted the letter. I said to
him, 'It is impossible to protest prisons. We are criticizing the approach regarding the execution of sentences. It is
our duty to talk about proper implementations. If it is not our duty to criticize the execution of sentences and talk
about this issue, then whose duty is it?'."
Sayman said that he would resign if the Executive Board gave its consent and added the following: "And I will
become a candidate again in the next elections. I prefer to choose this way in order to stage a democratic attitude,
otherwise things are likely to develop just like a street fight." The Executive Board held an extra-ordinary meeting on
23 January to reach a decision on the resignation of Sayar. After this meeting Sayman said, "The board members said
that it was too early to resign. We haven't taken a decision yet. It was my own idea and it will be on the agenda in
this process."
The investigation ended in May with a decision not to prosecute. Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor's Office concluded that
the statements made by İstanbul Bar Association in connection with the F-type prisons were not violating the Law on
Lawyers."

Turkish Medical Association (TTB)

TTB Central Council 

Ankara Public Prosecutor's Office opened a case against the TTB Central Council on 9 January, requesting the
dissolution of the council. Ankara Police HQ had approached the prosecution in connection with a press statement
made on 22 December 2000. The trial started at Ankara Judicial Court No. 15 on 28 May. TTB Central Council Prof.
Dr. Füsun Sayek, Secretary General Eriş Bilaloğlu, Deputy Chairman Metin Bakkalcı, four members of the Central
Council and their lawyers attended the hearing. The trial ended on 11 June. The hearing was conducted at Ankara
Judicial Court No. 11, as the judge in Court No. 15 was not on duty. In summing up the case the public prosecutor
requested to dismiss the case as there were no evidence indicating that the defendants had acted with malice
intention." The court dismissed the case.
Bursa Medical Association

Bursa Medical Association Secretary General Bülent Aslanhan and physicians Hamdi Uğur, Şule Akköse and Arif
İsmet Adanur were put on trial at Bursa Penal Court No. 2 with the demand of sentences between 2 months and 6
months in prison under Article 526/1 of the TPC on charges of "refusing to obey the orders given by an official
body" and "supporting the death fast of prisoners". The case started in March without informing the defendants.
During the hearing on 18 June the defendants rejected the charges. The trial did not come to an end in 2001.
TTB's Protest Act of "Writing Prescriptions with a Red Pen"

In January TTB started a protest act of "writing prescriptions with a red pen" in order to draw public attention to the 
physicians' request of working under better conditions. In June, an administrative investigation was started against 3
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physicians at Urfa State Hospital for supporting the TTB's protest act. Physicians Ekrem Uysal, Abdurrahman
Baltacı and Cafer Siyahhan were allegedly "caught red-handed while writing prescriptions with red pens at the
hospital." In a letter to the governor’s office the Provincial Health Office Deputy Chairman Dr. Faruk Aslan claimed
the following: "When the security forces arrived at the hospital, it was found out that the defendants had written
prescriptions with red pens. During the search a placard of TTB was confiscated. This placard read, 'we write our
prescriptions with red pens. We demand our rights. Better wages for performing the profession under better
conditions and for providing better health services.' The defendants used red pens while writing their prescriptions in
order to voice their professional problems and the right of getting organized. These prescriptions are not accepted by
pharmacies. For these reasons, it has been concluded that the defendants have abused their duties..." The 3
physicians applied to Antep Regional Administrative Court, demanding to stop the investigation. The Court
concluded, "the investigation was against the law in terms of its contents and procedures."
TTB Honorary Board

The Chief Prosecutor of Ankara opened a case against 9 members of the TTB's Honorary Board on claims that "they
had incited people to commit suicide" in a press statement they made on 17 April 2001. In this statement TTB
Honorary Board criticized artificial nourishment of a prisoner on hunger strike in İzmir, despite the fact that he had
rejected the treatment when he was able to make his own decision. The prosecutor interpreted this statement as
“persuasion to suicide” and demanded sentences of between 3 and 10 years' imprisonment for the defendants Şükrü
Hatun, Özen Aşut, Faik Çelik, Günel Gedik, M. Bahar Gökler, Cem Kaptanoğlu, Mahmut Ortakaya, Mustafa İhsan
Özgün and Faik Urbarlı under Articles 454 and 64/1 of the TPC.
Article 454 of the TPC defines the crime of "inciting people to commit suicide and helping them in this act". Article
64/1 of the TPC refers to "complicity." The trial commenced at Ankara Criminal Court No. 5 on 27 November. In
their defenses the physicians Mahmut Ortakaya, Şükrü Hatun, Cem Kaptanoğlu, Mustafa İhsan Özgün, Faik Urbarlı,
Bahar Gökler, Güner Gedik and Faik Çelik stated that they had taken part in the drafting and publicizing of the
incriminated statement. In the hearing on 4 December the prosecutor asked to acquit the defendants on the grounds
that the merits of the case were inconsistent. The trial ended in acquittal of the defendants.

Trade Union of Staff Members of Judicial and Execution Organs (Tüm Yargı Sen)

Ankara Public Prosecutor's Office opened a case against executives of Tüm Yargı Sen because of the "act of leaving
their workplaces on 21 November." Tüm Yargı Sen Chairman Tekin Yıldız, executive board members Bekir
Akkaya, Kutlay Öztürk, Yıldız Çakmak, Dursun Öztürk, Hürriyet Pınar, Ankara Branch executive board members
Necdet Bekçi, Fatma Akkuş, Ali Yücel Şahin, Kamuran Emir, Figen Öner and Nano Kaya were prosecuted in this
trial, which commenced on 28 March 2001 and ended on 26 December. Ankara Penal Court No. 20 acquitted the
defendants on the ground that the merits of the case were inconsistent.
On 6 February Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office opened a case against Tüm Yargı Sen Chairman Tekin Yıldız and 16
executives on charges of “aiding an illegal organization and sheltering its members." The indictment claimed that
executives of Tüm Yargı Sen had taken a decision for holding actions in protest of F-type prisons. During these
actions people had shouted slogans such as "No F-type prisons", "human dignity will gain against torture," "no cells
but money to the laborers". The trade union had participated in the "Platform against Cells" which consisted of some
associations and NGOs. The indictment claimed, "Tüm Yargı Sen is not a trade union which is struggling for their
members, but was actually founded to give support to illegal organizations." The trial commenced at Ankara SSC on
20 March.
During the hearing held on 24 May, the SSC prosecutor read out his summing up of the case. "Illegal organizations
have brought certain legal organizations such as associations, foundations and trade unions under their control and
directed them for actions in order to secure the success of the protest they have been staging against the F-type
prisons," he claimed.
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The trial ended at Ankara SSC on 6 September. Tekin Yıldız, Ankara Branch Chairman Necdet Bekçi, Edip Binbir,
Dursun Öztürk, Yıldız Çakmak, Hürriyet Pınar, Kutlay Öztürk, Ahmet Tanboğa, Bekir Akkaya, Figen Öner, Fatma
Akkuş, İncihan Çağlayan, Erol Çavuş, Kamuran Emir, Nano Kaya and Ali Yücel Şahin were each sentenced to 3
years 9 months in prison under Article 169 of the TPC. This was the first conviction of executives of a civil
organization for their statements on "F-type prisons." Prior to this decision, İstanbul SSC had banned publications of
stories on hunger strikes and prisons" on 14 December 2000, and governors had issued a circular following this ban.
After this trial, the Ministry of Justice suspended chairman Tekin Yıldız, SG Edip Binbir, executives Hürriyet Pınar,
Yıldız Çakmak, Ahmet Tanboğa, İncihan Çağlayan, Dursun Öztürk, Kutlay Öztürk, former executive Erol Çavuş,
Ankara Branch executives Kamuran Emir, Fatma Akkuş and Nano Kaya from duty. Ankara Branch executive Figen
Öner had previously been suspended from duty in connection with another trial.
The defendants took the case to the Court of Cassation, which quashed the original ruling by Ankara SSC at the
beginning of December. The Chief Prosecutor of the Court of Cassation said in his communication on the decision
that "the merits of the case were inconsistent" and that "the indictment did not clearly explain how the defendants
had aided members of an illegal organization in prison by making statements on F-type prisons."
Meanwhile, Tekin Yıldız and 23 executives and members of Tüm Yargı Sen were “exiled” outside Ankara. Ankara
Justice Prosecution Commission completed its investigation about Tekin Yıldız, who was exiled to Nevşehir, and 6
members of Tüm Yargı Sen in Ankara, Figen Öner, Kamuran Emir, Erol Çavuş, Bekir Akkaya, Nanu Kaya and
Ahmet Tandoğan, concluding that these civil servants should be dismissed from duty without being given the option
of becoming a civil servant again. The report of the Commission said: "It has been concluded that the
aforementioned people supported actions staged by illegal organizations against the F-type prisons; they criticized
the practices of the Ministry of Justice and thereby aided illegal organizations by disturbing the peace and work
atmosphere of public institutions. We refer the file to the High Disciplinary Board of the Ministry of Justice,
requesting that the aforementioned people should be dismissed from duty and should never be appointed again as
civil servants under Article 125/E-a of the Law on Civil Servants No. 657."

Confederation of Trade Unions in the Public Sector (KESK)

On 6 December Tahsin Yılmaz, former spokesman of KESK Kayseri Branches Platform was acquitted in the trial
launched against him at Kayseri Penal Court No. 2 on charges of "organizing an illegal demonstration". Yılmaz had
been put on trial in connection with the meeting held by KESK on 23 December 1999 in protest of the government's
decision of 15% increase in the wages of civil servants. He had been sentenced to 15 months in prison and fined TL
50 million at the of the trial, but the Court of Cassation had quashed this verdict.
KESK Diyarbakır Branches Platform was not allowed to perform celebrations of the 6th anniversary of its
establishment, on the ground that "invitations to this celebration were written in Kurdish."
The work places of teachers İrfan İmrek and Ayhan Avşar, members of Eğitim Sen, were changed in Mersin
province for having participated in a KESK demonstration in Mersin on 26 May. Besides, 91 members of the trade
union SES, an affiliation of KESK, were exiled outside the provinces they were working at.
“The Draft Bill on Trade Unions of Civil Servants”
The draft law on trade unions in the public sector was accepted by the Planning and Budget Commission of the
Parliament on 15 May and referred to the General Assembly. The draft bill did not include the right of strike and
collective bargaining for public workers.
When the debates at the Commission were continuing, a report was introduced by a sub-commission after talks with
trade unions such as KESK, Memur-Sen, Kamu-Sen, TÜHİS and Kamu-İş expressing the view that trade unions in
the public sector should not be restricted to bargaining on wages but also for the improvement of the working
condition. The report also stated that the right for strikes and public bargaining would not disturb the public order.
However, this report was not considered in the draft bill.



2001 Freedom of Association 399

According to the draft bill, civil servants, who are not members of a trade union, would also benefit from
improvements that would come out of collective negotiations. Nevertheless, the Commission reported that this
situation would negatively affect the trade unions.
The draft bill divides the staff in public institutions into 10 different working areas: offices; education, science and
culture, health and social services, local administration, press, broadcasting and communication, banks and insurance
companies, roadwork, buildings and village services, energy, industry and mine working, transport, agriculture and
woods. Personnel in prisons and members of the Armed Forces and Ministry of Defense are not allowed to organize
in trade unions. Thus, the trade unions Tüm Yargı-Sen and Asım-Sen would have to be dissolved.
The Law on Trade Unions of Public Servants was adopted by the Grand National Assembly of Turkey (GNAT) on 7
June and ratified by President Ahmet Necdet Sezer on 11 July.
Protests against the "Law on Trade Unions of Civil Servants"

On 15 May demonstrations were staged in various provinces in protest against the draft bill. Incidents broke out
during the demonstrations in Ankara, Diyarbakır and Mersin. In Ankara, the police surrounded Güvenpark and its
neighborhood early in the morning. The police did not allow the civil servants to enter the park and detained 21
executives and members of trade unions affiliated to KESK. In reaction, the civil servants staged sit-ins on Atatürk
Street and outside the Eğitim Sen Headquarters in Ziya Gökalp Street. The detainees were released at the end of the
demonstration.
In Diyarbakır the police used force while dispersing the crowd at Ofis quarter, and detained 15 people, including
Tüm Yargı Sen Branch Chairman Aziz Yaşar, Haber Sen Branch Chairman Emin Gürel and Enerji Yapı Yol Sen
Branch Chairman Yakup Keskin.
In Mersin the police used force while dispersing the civil servants, who gathered outside the branch office of Eğitim
Sen, and detained 19 people. The teacher Cevat Ulaş had a heart attack after he was beaten by the police.
KESK also organized a march from İstanbul to Ankara in protest of the draft bill. The protesters were stopped in
Yalova on 24 May, after they left İzmit early in the morning. The police used truncheons and tear gas to prevent the
demonstrators from entering Yalova. 10 people were slightly injured. The convoy later continued to Bursa after the
wounded civil servants received medical treatment at hospital.
KESK organized a demonstration to be held in Ankara on 26 May, but the then Ankara Governor Yahya Gür banned
this meeting. The police stopped participants coming from various provinces far outside Ankara in Polatlı, Elmadağ
and Gölbaşı and told them that the meeting had been banned. In Polatlı 10 people were slightly injured in a clash
between the police and the civil servants. Then civil servants passed the police barricade and staged a sit-in on the
highway for about 2,5 hours. Further clashes occurred when the civil servants blockaded the whole traffic at
10.30am. People from Adana, Mersin, Hatay and eastern and southeastern regions were stopped near Gölbaşı.
Around 12am the governor of Ankara gave permission to a demonstration, so that the civil servants went to Ankara.
Some 200 people were detained in Ankara at 10am while they were waiting at the Hippodrome for their colleagues
coming from other provinces. The police also took security precautions at Kızılay Square. A crowded group of
demonstrators, who gathered outside Eğitim Sen Branch on Ziya Gökalp Street, were beaten and detained by the
police. About 200 civil servants started a march towards Kızılay on Mithatpaşa Street. The police blockaded the road
and the demonstrators staged a sit-in. These civil servants were also beaten and detained by the police. Some small
groups gathered at Kızılay Square at noon, despite the police's efforts of stopping them. After the governor permitted
the demonstration at noon, the police started to loosen the security precautions and groups gathered at the
Hippodrome. At 2pm they started a march towards Kızılay. The meeting of thousands of civil servants ended at 5pm.
About 600 civil servants were detained during the incidents. 493 were held in a sports hall at the Police HQ. The
police intervened when the detainees in the sports hall shouted slogans and danced halay. Three people were injured
during the police intervention. When the demonstration was over the detainees were released.
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On 25 June civil servants gathered at Ankara Kızılay Square when the draft bill was on the agenda of parliament.
The police dispersed the demonstrators by force. The civil servants first assembled at Güvenpark in Kızılay at 3pm
and started a march towards parliament when they heard that the draft bill was under debate there. The police
stopped them immediately. In reaction, the civil servants blockaded the traffic on Atatürk Street and staged a sit-in.
In the meantime a committee led by KESK Chairman Sami Evren went to the office of Prime Minister Bülent
Ecevit, but they failed to see him and the demonstrators continued the sit-in. The police used colored water, gas
bombs and pepper gas in order to disperse the demonstrators at about 7.30pm. In response civil servants threw stones
and bottles on the police officers. Civil servants dispersed after this short clash and assembled again on Sakarya
Street. The police threw gas bombs on them. Sixteen were beaten by the police or poisoned by the gas bombs and
taken to hospitals. Seventeen of the people who were detained during the demonstrations were released the next day,
the others on the same day.
In Samsun 31 people were detained during the demonstration on 25 June. They were released the same day. Five
people were detained on 26 June when they attempted to read out a press statement.
In Sıvas the Public Prosecutor's Office opened a case against KESK Sıvas spokesman Durmuş Baştürk and 11
executives of trade union branches in connection with the press statement they read out on 31 May. The indictment
sought sentences up to 3 years in prison for Durmuş Baştürk, Mehmet Ali Korkmaz, Mustafa Akyol, Satılmış
Başkavak, Hacer Çakmaklı, Güngör Malkoçoğlu, Adnan Özçelik, Hidayet Yıldırım, Üstüner Erdoğan, Elif
Karadeniz, Filiz Yıldırım and Dündar Akbulut on charges of "holding an unauthorized demonstration."
The draft bill was again protested on 7 June in several meetings all over the country. Incidents broke out during the
demonstrations in Mersin and Ankara.
In Mersin the civil servants gathered outside the office of Eğitim-Sen branch in Çankaya district, but they were
stopped by the police when they attempted to march to SSK Regional Directorate in order to read out a press
statement. Upon this the demonstrators staged a sit-in, which lasted for about 2 hours. When the crowd made a
second attempt to cross the police barricade, the police used truncheons. Fourteen people were injured during the
incident including 6 police officers. The police detained 25 people including KESK Spokesperson Ferbağ Fırat, SES
Branch Chairman Yılmaz Bozkurt and Eğitim-Sen Branch Chairwoman Ayşe Eren.
In Ankara, protesters assembled on Ziya Gökalp Street at noon and then staged a sit-in. After arrival of Sami Evren,
who had a meeting at parliament, protesters wanted to march to Kızılay. The police threw gas bombs on them. Many
people in the vicinity were poisoned by the bombs. The clashes between the police and the civil servants continued
at back streets until 7.30pm. A total of 8 people including Eğitim Sen executives Ömer Buzludağ and İbrahim
Mamak were injured in this incident.

Trade Union of Education, Science and Culture Laborers (Eğitim-Sen)

Many trade union activists were exiled outside the State of Emergency Region starting from January 2001. The
number of these activists, who were exiled from Diyarbakır, Tunceli, Bitlis and Mardin reached 57. Especially
members of Eğitim Sen were subjected to this practice. They could not take judicial actions against the decisions of
exile as the Governor of the State of Emergency Region had taken them.[2] It needs to be noted that only a small
number of these teachers, who were exiled outside the region to western provinces, were subjected to a judicial
process. Executives of Eğitim Sen stated that decisions of exile had been merely political. Tunceli Governor Mustafa
Erkal said in a press meeting on 30 January that "they had not dismissed the teachers but only changed their work
places, and that they had serious evidence against the teachers which showed that they had disturbed the peace in
the city and committed crimes."

In Tunceli, about 1500 people held a demonstration on 13 February in support of Eğitim Sen and in protest against
the exiles. The police used force while dispersing the demonstrators. The police drove armored vehicles on the
demonstrators, beat them up, squirted pressurized water and drove dogs on them. Twenty demonstrators were
detained, including Eğitim Sen Branch Chairman Kemal Tumar.
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On 18 February Diyarbakır Democracy Platform held a press conference on the problem of exiles. About 1000
people participated in this meeting. Osman Baydemir, the Deputy Chairman of HRA, said that 471 civil servants had
been exiled from the region since 1992. Ali Öncü, Chairman of Petrol-İş Branch and the Spokesman of the Platform,
said that all the executives of the Eğitim-Sen Diyarbakır branch were exiled. The trade union activists, who were
subjected to decisions of exile, carried black bandages over their mouths during the press conference.
The police raided Eğitim Sen Headquarters in Ankara on 2 May. The raid was carried out on instruction of Ankara
SSC Prosecutor's Office. The police reportedly confiscated some journals during the raid. Executives of Eğitim Sen
disclosed that the police had recorded the raid with a camcorder and told them that they had been looking for a
statement on F-type prisons, but they had confiscated journals, which were sold legally, instead.
In Şırnak, 7 members of Eğitim Sen were put on trial on charges of "praising the PKK." The 7 teachers İhsan Gören,
Nevaf Güneş, Mehmet Şahin, Sedat Serçik, A. Ekber Çağlan, Özgür Barış Mercan and Nazım Bartan were exiled on
decision of the State of Emergency Region Governor before waiting for the result of the trial at Diyarbakır SSC.
A trial was opened against Eğitim-Sen Chairman Alaaddin Dinçer on charges of "insulting the state" in a press
statement he made on "the Council for Higher Education and Problems of the Education Laborers" in Giresun in
2000. The trial launched under Article 159 of the TPC shall commence at Ankara Criminal Court No. 5.
In the night of 26 September the police raided the office of Eğitim Sen Diyarbakır Branch and confiscated a vast
amount of publications and invitations prepared by the trade union in Kurdish and Turkish on the occasion of World
Teachers’ Day on 5 October. In 2000 the police had confiscated similar invitations and executives of Eğitim Sen
branch had been put on trial. Following the raid on 26 September, Branch Chairman Hayrettin Altun and board
members were put on trial. The indictment by SSC Prosecutor's Office claimed that Eğitim Sen executives
"disseminated separatist propaganda" by preparing the invitations in Turkish and Kurdish. The State of Emergency
Region Governor banned the festival which was scheduled for 5 October World Teachers' Day.

Petrol-İş

On 3 July the police intervened in a protest action of workers outside the rubber factory “Üçyıldız” in Bursa. The
workers had been dismissed from job for "being members of Petrol-İş trade union," and they had started the protest
outside the factory on 6 May, which continued 58 days until the police intervention. The workers Turhan Öz, Rasim
Altun, Besim Altun, Şemsettin Dede, Hasan Aras, Efraim Çelik, Kemal Akdeniz, Özer Demirtaş and Sabahattin
Küçük were detained on 3 July on allegations of “obstructing the production”. They were released the next day.

Trade Union for Workers in the Transportation Sector (TÜMTİS)

On 7 July Cafer Kömürcü, İzmir branch secretary of TÜMTİS was wounded to his leg by an armed attack of Zeki
Karakuzulu, the owner of the company Nak Kargo. Later Zeki Karakuzulu surrendered to the police and said that he
had to defend himself against the workers. In return the workers Özkan Kılıç, İmirze Öztürk and Hıdır Ray were
detained. The police dispersed the group of workers, who were waiting for the detainees outside the courthouse and
detained Seyfi Erez there. All of the detainees were released shortly afterwards. Zeki Karakuzulu was put under
arrest.
In İstanbul the police detained TÜMTİS Chairman Sabri Topçu, Perpa (İstanbul) representative Tuncay Sağıroğlu,
İstanbul branch executive Rıza Ballı and members Hüseyin Diri, Özcan Balkın, Aydın Çelebi. The detainees were
taken to İstanbul SSC Prosecutor's Office on 13 September. When the SSC issued a decision of non-authorization;
they were taken to Şişli Public Prosecutor's Office. After testifying there, the trade unionists were released pending
trial.
In İstanbul workers of “Aktif Dağıtım” Logistics Company, who were dismissed from work for being members of 
TÜMTİS, started an action of resistance against the company. On 23 November these workers were invited to 
İstanbul Police HQ, Department of Smuggling and Organized Crime in order to give their testimonies on previous 
incidents, and 26 of 31 workers were detained there. On 24 November they were taken to Şişli Courthouse. Members
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of TÜMTİS gathered outside the courthouse. The police dispersed the crowd and detained TÜMTİS Organization
Secretary Şükrü Günsili, TÜMTİS Perpa representative Tuncay Sağıroğlu and workers Birol Bozkurt, Yılmaz
Doğan, Metin Uluca and Alim Ayyıldız. These workers were released after giving testimonies.
Sabri Topçu, the chairman of TÜMTİS, and TÜMTİS executives and members Tuncay Sağıroğlu, Rıza Ballı,
Hüseyin Diri, Özcan Balkın, Aydın Çelebi and Cem Taylan Günel were detained by the police who raided their
houses in the night of 7 September. The trade unions activists disclosed after release that they had been subjected to
torture in detention. The activists were reportedly detained on charges of "kidnapping and beating a person named
Hamit Çakıcı, who did not follow the decision of strike, taken by members of TÜMTİS working at Aktif Dağıtım
Logistics Company." The detainees were taken to İstanbul SSC Public Prosecutor's Office on 13 September, which
decided not to be competent in that case. Then the trade unionists were taken to Şişli Public Prosecutor's Office,
where they were released pending trial.
Worker Mehmet Kaya, who was invited to testify at a police station in Gazi quarter of İstanbul on 10 December, was
detained on charges of "obstructing the production and attacking people who wanted to stop him" during the
resistance of workers, who had been dismissed from their jobs at Aktif Dağıtım.
TÜMTİS Ankara Branch Chairman Nurettin Kılıçdoğan, board member Selahattin Demir and members of TÜMTİS
Hüseyin Akdoğan, Şükrü Akdoğan, İsmail Erdoğan, Alaattin Coşkun, Abdullah Vural and Efendi Kaplan were
detained on 7 December.
TÜMTİS Finance Secretary Rıza Ballı and İstanbul Branch executive Hasan Doğan were detained on 10 December
when they went to Bursa Başak transportation company, which had dismissed members of TÜMTİS, despite a
provision of the collective bargaining signed between TÜMTİS and the company. TÜMTİS Education Secretary
Gürel Yılmaz was detained when he went to Zeytinburnu Police HQ in order to ask for the whereabouts of the
detainees. The 3 activists were released the same day. Zeytinburnu Public Prosecutor's Office reportedly issued a
decision of non-prosecution for these activists.

Trade Union for Shipyard Workers (Limter-İş)

In Tuzla, the shipyards area of İstanbul, approximately one thousand workers staged a protest on 4 September
demanding an improvement in working conditions. Workers blockaded the road for about two hours starting from
7.30am and wanted to walk to Ship Construction Industrialists Society (GISAB); but the police stopped them.
Workers assembled outside Tuzla Shipyard for making a press statement, and then walked to the office of Limter-İş.
The police stopped them and detained Limter-İş Chairman Kazım Bakış, Deputy Chairman Hakkı Demiral,
Secretary General of Basın-İş (Trade Union for Press Workers) Kamil Kartal and 31 workers. The detainees were
released the same day. A case was launched against Kazım Bakış, Hakkı Demiral, Kamil Kartal and other workers
for “holding a demonstration without permission”.

Trade Union of Turkish Producers in the Agricultural Sector (Tür-Köy-Sen)

İsmail Cansu, Chairman of Tür-Köy-Sen Zile (Tokat) Branch was detained in Güzelbeyli town of Zile. He was
reportedly detained for “organizing illegal demonstrations and collecting money without permission”. He was
released after five hours.

Trade Union of Health and Social Services Laborers (SES)

SES Mersin Branch Chairman Yılmaz Bozkurt and some physicians, who worked at Mersin State Hospital and
health centers, Mahsun Kırtaş, Nuri Aydoğan, Mehmet Şahin, Mehmet Akif Gültekin, Nezir Gültekin, Sabri Soysal,
Halil Doğan, Mehmet Yavuz, Zeki Sinan Doğan and İlker Karataş were exiled. SES Mersin branch executive Ayşe
Bakaç and her husband Cemal Bakaç were exiled to Yozgat. The decisions of exile were reportedly taken by the
Ministry of Health on advise of the Ministry of the Interior.
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Footnotes
[1] The number of seats of the AKP in Parliament reached 51 when independent MPs joined. It became the fifth biggest party in Parliament. The

independent MPs who joined AKP were mostly MPs from defunct FP. Sadık Yakut (Kayseri MP) who had resigned from the MHP, Necati
Çetinkaya (Manisa MP) and Hüseyin Çelik (Van MP) who had resigned from DYP, and Ertuğrul Yalçınbayır (Bursa MP) who had resigned
from ANAP also joined the AKP.

[2] According to Article 7 of the Law Establishing the Office of State of Emergency Region Governor, “No judicial action can be started in
connection with the administrative practices based on the authority given to the Governor of the State of Emergency Region." Pressure on and
restrictive measures against NGOs, political parties and trade unions opposing the "policies of the state" as determined by the National
Security Council and the government following it continued in 2001. Executive members of political parties, associations and trade unions
were detained and put on trial. Some associations were closed. Branches of trade unions in the State of Emergency Region faced intensive
pressure. Several executives of these trade union branches were detained and exiled outside the region.
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General situation
Attacks against and pressures on human rights defenders continued without ceasing in 2001. Pressures on the human
rights organizations became persistent. Open and systematic pressures not only hindered the work of the human
rights organizations but also aimed at limiting their means of survival.
The police raided the Treatment and Rehabilitation Center of the HRFT in Diyarbakır and confiscated certain
documents in the office. Subsequently, Diyarbakır Treatment and Rehabilitation Center was subjected to an
investigation. Administrative and financial documents of the HRFT Headquarters were examined in connection with
this investigation.
The most important development constraining the activity of the Human Rights Association (HRA) in 2001 was the
trial brought against it with the demand of closure. This trial followed the raid against the HRA Headquarters on 1
January. It was regarded as the peak of the pressures that many of the HRA branches have been facing for years.
This process ended when Ankara Judicial Court No. 24 rejected the original demand for closure of the HRA.
Notwithstanding, the Ministry of Finance took all the correspondence of the HRA Headquarters under examination
without a written notification in the beginning of 2002.
In addition to the trial against the HRA Headquarters, the HRA branches were subjected to trials, which were
initiated on almost every activity of these branches. Besides, several branches of the HRA were closed temporarily
or permanently. At least 30 trials were opened against the HRA İstanbul Branch in connection with press statements,
meetings, demonstrations and other activities. The HRA Diyarbakır Branch was subjected to over 100 trials and
investigations. The number of trials and investigations against the HRA İzmir Branch and its executives reached 37.
Governors exercising the authority given to them by the Law on Associations suspended executive members of some
of the HRA branches from office. HRA branches, their members and activities were under close scrutiny of the
security forces.
Individual Attack?

On 14 November a single person attacked the headquarters of the People’s Democracy Party (HADEP) for Istanbul
province and the district office in Şişli. A person calling himself Zeki Genç threatened the persons in the main office
by saying that he had come to take revenge for his brother, who had died in southeastern Turkey. He injured the
visitor Cemal Kılıklı with a knife. The same person entered the offices for Şişli district 15 minutes later and fired
shots in the air. Ömer Kalaycı (19) was injured and had to be taken to Şişli Eftal Hospital. The attacker escaped,
despite intense police surveillance outside the offices.



2001 Pressure on Human Rights Defenders 404

On 15 November the same person, called Zeki Genç conducted a similar attack on the İstanbul branch of the Human
Rights Association (HRA). He came to the office at 2.30pm with a box, a knife and a pistol. He shouted at the
secretary that he would kill all Kurds and asked whether no men were present. At the same time he fired one shot in
the ceiling. When he entered the room with chairwoman Eren Keskin and the board members Doğan Genç, Ümit
Efe, Ali Armutlu and Gülseren Yoleri he was overpowered by staff member Şaban Dayanan, who had been hiding
behind the door. During the struggle Şaban Dayanan received a cut wound to his left hand. He was taken to hospital
and the attacker was handed over to the police.
After the incident chairwoman Eren Keskin distributed copies of a letter the HRA had received a week before. The
letter contained information on a person called Zeki Genç, born 1970 in Ordu province, member of the Idealists’
Society in Şişli. Reportedly he was detained in 3 March and interrogated at Beyoğlu Department to Fight Terrorism,
since he was carrying two pistols, 1 hand granade and an officer’s uniform. In his testimony he had talked about his
involvement in the killing of Vedat Aydin, chairman of HEP for Diyarbakir province, the journalist Hüseyin Deniz
from the daily Özgür Gündem and HADEP officials Serdar Tanış and Ebubekir Deniz in Silopi, but was released.
Vahit Genç, chairman of the Freedom and Solidarity Party (ÖDP) for İstanbul province, stated that Zeki Genç had
attacked the ÖDP office in Beyoğlu on 2 March and subsequently been interrogated. (Evrensel-HRFT)
On 18 November Zeki Genç was taken to the places of his offences. Reportedly he told in detail how he conducted
the attacks. It was also reported that he suffered from an “anti-social disturbance of personality” and had been treated
at Ankara Mevki Hospital during his military service and later in Bakırköy Hospital for Mental and Nervous
Diseases. Zeki Genç was arrested on 19 November. The trial against him started after the end of 2001.
Pressures on the relatives of prisoners increased following the 19 December (2000) operation in the prisons.
Activities of the associations of the families of prisoners and their members were obstructed. Branches of these
associations were raided and closed, and many of their members were detained and arrested.
The government's and the mainstream media's attitudes towards the human rights organizations were not
sympathetic. The government did not adopt steps to create the conditions as listed in the UN General Assembly's
Declaration on the Right and Responsibility of Individuals, Groups and Organs of Society to Promote and Protect
Universally Recognized Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, which was adopted in 1998. The Prime Minister
issued a circular on 27 June. In this circular, he claimed that "restrictive measures against the human rights
organizations have created a negative image of Turkey and for this reason executives of these organizations have
been recognized as "human rights defenders" abroad, although they have not deserved such a title." According to the
circular, "laws and related administrative regulations on the activities of the NGOs have been brought on the agenda
as being "administrative restrictions and bans", and for this reason they can be easily exploited. It is important to
avoid promotion of these organizations abroad with such administrative practices. Local administrative and security
officers especially in the State of Emergency Region shall be more flexible and have a positive attitude while using
the authorities vested to them by laws."
In 2001 the Anatolian News Agency released another mendacious news story on the HRA, and for this reason certain
newspapers labelled the HRA "traitors" and "servants of Armenians."

Ertuğrul Özkök: Anatomy of an Association, daily Hürriyet, 15 January 2001
Four executives of the Human Rights Association visited me last week. The leader of the delegation was its
Chairman Hüsnü Öndül.
I had written three or four articles on this association.
Yet it was the first time I met them.
Their dressing, the way they speak and their attitudes led me to think that they are just like any person in society.
They were extremely polite while speaking.
They were paying attention to relate their opinions without getting annoyed or showing reactions.
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They had met with authorities of the Ministry of Justice and members of the Parliamentary Human Rights
Commission last week.
They had discussed the amendments in the laws on punishments and execution of sentences.
They had discussed certain issues, which would prevent the F-type prisons to turn into an isolation system.
But the main purpose of their visit was to relate some recent developments concerning the association.
Six branches of the Human Rights Association were closed down.
They were being obstructed while making press statements.
They were complaining about these things.
Since they visited me, I explained them my view of the association.
I mentioned the importance of the human rights notion and of an NGO that would defend these norms.
I was criticizing them for the following reason since the very beginning:
Whenever a PKK militant was killed, this association issued a declaration reproaching this incident. However, they
did not show a similar attitude when teachers were killed.
I said, "the Human Rights Association should not act like a PKK Members' Rights Association".
Chairman Öndül admitted the fact that "they were not able to explain this issue to the public clearly."
He said, "Saturdays and Sundays are the most risky days for us," and continued as follows:
BLUE MALL ATTACK
"For example, the attack at the Blue Mall took place on a Saturday. I was having a meeting that day. I heard about
the incident much later. I failed to get in touch with my friends. However, shortly after the incident we released a
press statement in which we reproached the attack. Nevertheless, I failed to explain this issue even to my sister. My
younger sister reads the newspaper Cumhuriyet, and for this reason she can understand me. However, my elderly
sister reads your newspaper Hürriyet. Even she wanted to know why we didn't criticize such attacks."
Öndül added that they had publicly reproached the killings of 33 soldiers in Bingöl, and after that incident they had
made about 25 statements, in which they had criticized the PKK's resort to violence.
AFFILIATION TO AN IDEOLOGY
I didn't know about these statements.
But last week we learned that they had reproached the killing of a police officer by a suicide bomber. Besides, they
made a statement requesting an end to the death fasts.
As a matter of fact, they received support for this positive approach.
The Human Rights Association may play an extremely important role for Turkey in the path of becoming a modern
country, but only if they criticize the use of violence by illegal organizations and individuals while criticizing the use
of violence by the State, and if they keep themselves distant from illegal organizations.
To this end, the association should get rid of its ideological affiliations and should assume an equal position against
every member of society.
It is hard to say that the association has become successful in achieving such a position up to this date.
But they can become successful if their initiative last week becomes a permanent attitude.
Such an association should receive the support of the public if it wants to become effective.
One person in Turkey has been receiving this support.
Prof. İoanna Kuçuradi works as a human rights ombudsman individually.
She assumes a neutral position against the organizations as well as against the State.
Thus, they love Prof. Kuçuradi.
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In our big march towards the European Union it is inevitable for the State to tolerate living together with those
NGOs.
Democracy is a system, which prevents every power to exert force outside its area of competence and protects this
balance.
RECIPROCAL RESPECT
It is a must that the State be not disturbed by the existence of such organizations and learns to tolerate them, while
such NGOs must not be tools of illegal organizations and gangs.
Steps towards a social balance are taken for all parties, if reciprocal respect is installed.

The Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (HRFT)
The Treatment and Rehabilitation Center of the Diyarbakır Representation of the Human Rights Foundation of
Turkey (HRFT) was raided and searched without a written permission around 3pm on 7 September by a crowded
group of officials, including the Deputy Governor of Diyarbakır, members of the Provincial Health Directorate and
the police. When HRFT members objected against the raid, Diyarbakır Police HQ. approached Diyarbakır SSC and
asked for an official warrant to "identify the illegal activities of the HRFT and to find related documents, as the
statute of the Foundation read that it would provide medical treatment to torture victims." Diyarbakır SSC No. 4
issued the permission for the raid at 5.30pm. Subsequently, all documents in the files of 365 applications (including
photos of the applicants) and other documents of the HRFT were seized despite the objections raised by the
executives of the HRFT. The executives of the HRFT lodged an official complaint on 18 September.

OFFICIAL COMPLAINT from the HRFT 
The HRFT made an official complaint on 18 September 2001 against officials, who on 7 September 2001 illegally
confiscated Diyarbakır HRFT Office’s medical documents related to the treatment of torture victims, which have to
be kept in an absolute confidentiality in accordance with universal principles, and who wanted to use these medical
documents in a "security" investigation for the first time in our country.

The confidentiality of the doctor-patient relationship shall be protected in every circumstance, as is guaranteed in all
international documents and in the "Patient Rights Regulation" published in the Official Gazette on 1 August 1998.
The principle of HEALTH FIRST formulated as a result of the accumulation of hundreds of years of medical and
human experiences and knowledge constitutes the main ground for these guarantees. 
The universally adopted International Code of Medical Ethics by the World Medical Association and the Patient
Rights Regulation of Turkey read as follows: 
A physician shall preserve absolute confidentiality on all s/he knows about the patient even after the patient has
died. (WMA International Code of Medical Ethics, 1949);

At the time of being admitted as a member of the medical profession (...) I will respect the secrets which are confided
in me, even after the patient has died (WMA Declaration of Geneva, 1948)

All identifiable information about a patient’s health status, medical condition, diagnosis, prognosis and treatment
and all other information of a personal kind, must be kept confidential, even after death. (WMA Declaration of
Lisbon, 1981)

Files and records related to a patient’s health can only be seen by the patient himself/herself and the ones directly
related to the treatment of the patient. (The Patient Rights Regulation, Article 16).

However, the office of the Diyarbakır Treatment Center of the HRFT was subjected to a search on 7 September and
documents in this office were seized. During this illegal act all these rules and principles listed above were violated. 
The HRFT made an official complaint to the prosecution office on 18 September 2001 against this act for
condemnation in legal terms. 
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By defending the principle of HUMAN FIRST, HEALTH FIRST and developing its policies on the basis of this
principle, the HRFT declares that it shall decisively continue to work in the same direction. This attitude against the
HRFT shall be condemned at both national and international levels. 
Yavuz ÖNEN 
HRFT President
Diyarbakır Police HQ returned the documents including the files of the applicants, which shall not be seen by anyone
else but only the physician of the patient, on 10 October. On 17 October, a voluntary physician of the HRFT
Diyarbakır office, Dr. Recai Aldemir was disciplinary transferred from the city center to Silvan district of Diyarbakır
by a decision of Diyarbakır Governor. Earlier another volunteer physician of the HRFT Diyarbakır office, Dr. Emin
Yüksel had been “exiled” to Hazro in June.
As part of the investigation against the Treatment and Rehabilitation Center of the HRFT in Diyarbakır, the General
Directorate of Foundations started inspecting administrative and financial documents of the HRFT Headquarters in
Ankara on 25 October, without prior notification. In May 2001 all files had already been inspected during a routine
control of all foundations. The second inspection continued until 30 October.
The reasons for the investigation against the Treatment and Rehabilitation Center in Diyarbakır were relected in the
decision issued by Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office on 25 October. Accordingly, the investigation had been
started on claims of "aiding the illegal PKK organization and sheltering its members," "opening a treatment center
without permission," and "possession of illegal publications." Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office declared itself not
responsible in connection with these charges. Diyarbakır Treatment Center and its representative Sezgin Tanrıkulu
were subject to another investigation on the claim of "providing treatment for 10 people, who were wanted by the
State." Diyarbakır SSC Prosecutor's Office did not bring any chargey, concluding that the 10 persons had received
medical treatment at the center before arrest warrants had been issued against them.
Diyarbakır Provincial Health Directorate started an investigation against 4 physicians, working voluntarily for the
Treatment and Rehabilitation Center in Diyarbakır. The investigation was based on the ground that "they had worked
at a health center without permission." As a result of this investigation the files of Dr. Emin Yüksel and Recai
Aldemir were sent to the Provincial Administrative Board, which decided on 6 November for an investigation on the
ground that "they had worked at a health center without permission." The files were forwarded to Diyarbakır
Prosecutor's Office.
In a communication sent to the HRFT on 26 November, Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor declared that HRFT
Diyarbakır Representative Sezgin Tanrıkulu was fined on the charge of "opening a treatment center without
permission." As Lawyer Sezgin Tanrıkulu rejected to pay this fine, he was put on trial at Diyarbakır Penal Court
No.2. The first hearing of this trial was to be held on 19 March 2002.

The Human Rights Association (HRA)
HRA Headquarters

On 19 January the semi-official Anatolian News Agency (AA) spread a mendacious news story. Accordingly, the
Greek news agency ANA had reported that the HRA had received funding from the Greek government for a project.
The newspapers Hürriyet and Asabi, and the TV stations NTV and CNN Türk covered this story on 20 January. The
HRA soon found out that the list of institutions that received funding from the Greek government, which the news
agency ANA published, did not even mention the HRA. The Anatolian News Agency added this name. The HRA
immediately informed the media and asked for a correction of the story. CNN Türk and NTV did so the same day,
but neither AA nor the newspapers corrected their mistake.
The HRA applied to Minister Rüştü Kazım Yücelen responsible for the Anatolian News Agency, who wrote a letter
to the HRA on 1 February stating that the news of the AA was in fact a mistake of translation. The Athens reporter
of the AA also admitted that he was mistaken, and he complained, "the incident turned into an extra-judicial
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execution although my mistake could happen to anyone."
Despite that fact that the news story spread by the Anatolian News Agency was not true, police officers from Ankara
Police HQ came to the HRA Headquarters at 10.30am on 25 January for a search, which was ordered by Ankara
Penal Court No. 9 on 22 January 2001 with the decision numbered 2001/40, as requested by the Public Chief
Prosecutor following the stories published in the newspapers. During the search a large amount of accounting
material and a total of 7 PCs were confiscated and taken away.
At the end of his investigation, Ankara Public Prosecutor opened a court case against the HRA at a judicial court
with the demand of its closure. According to the indictment, the case was brought on claims that the HRA "violated
Law No. 2908 on Associations by carrying out activities beyond the purposes listed in the statute of the association."
In addition, the prosecutor alleged that illegal publications and bullet shells had been found during the search in the
office of the HRA on 25 January, and that some members of the HRA had been subjected to investigations on
charges of "being members of an illegal organization" whereas arrest warrants in absentia had been issued for others.
He concluded that "the documents which were found in the office of the HRA should be regarded under the
jurisdiction of the Anti-Terror Law," and he transferred the file to Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office.
In response to this investigation, HRA Chairman Hüsnü Öndül said that the prosecutor had exceeeded the scope of
investigation, which had originally been started on the allegation of receiving funds from Greece, and that neither the
prosecutor nor the officials of the Police HQ had asked them questions about these allegations, but the prosecutor
had transferred the file to the SSC prosecutor. On the transfer of the file to the SSC Prosecutor, Öndül said: "We will
defend ourselves at court and we know that we will be acquitted. The bullet shells had been collected as evidences
during our fact-finding missions in connection with the 1992 Newroz and Şırnak incidents. These are the pieces,
which had been collected and given to us by people whose houses had been showered with bullets. These incidents
are reflected in our documents, in the activity report we submitted to the General Assembly of the HRA in 1992 and
in the newspapers of that period. These are undeniable evidences."
Subsequently the HRA sent a petition to the SSC Chief Prosecutor, stating that the allegations of the prosecutor and
the alleged evidence should not be considered as a ground for the investigation. No information could be received
about the fate of this investigation at the SSC until the end of 2001.

TO THE CHIEF PROSECUTOR OF THE STATE SECURITY COURT
ANKARA

Preliminary No. 2001/
The investigation, which started against the Human Rights Association upon a story of the Anatolian News Agency
which was not true and which was spread with ill intentions, has turned into an operation of closing down the HRA
and punishing our executives, despite the fact that the Anatolian News Agency itself admitted that the news story
was ill-grounded.
It is a fact that the governments, administrators and especially the security forces have been deeply disturbed by the
activities of the Human Rights Association since its establishment in 1986. It is also well known that they have been
paying great efforts against the respectability of the Association and its executives for this reason.
These reactions can easily be understood. Because, it is the very duty of the human rights associations to carry out
their activities without considering to protect the state, possibly weaken the security forces or the government or
receiving reaction of the majority of society. The executive organs of the State may well be disturbed when their
illegal practices come to light and they may well work for preventing the activities of the human rights organizations.
For this reason, it can be expected that various bodies of the executive organ of the State accuse the Human Rights
Association because of its activities and attempt to prevent its work.
In our country, which is a democratic state of law, the judiciary, which is the guaranteur of the rights of the
individuals, is also the protector of the rights of the Human Rights Association against the unjust practices it has
faced or will possibly face. With this point of view, we would like to submit our opinions and concerns in connection
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with the ongoing investigation, and explain some points, which have been the bases of the investigation.
QUESTION MARKS CONCERNING THE INVESTIGATION:
It has been understood that the police, which conducts the preliminary investigations and which is the most
important part of the investigation process, has misled your Prosecution Office, as being one of the most important
organs of the judiciary dealing with this investigation, so as to take the opportunity of closing the HRA and
persecuting its executives.
1- The investigation was originally started on news of the Anatolian News Agency. The news was not true, as also
accepted by the agency. However, the police turned this investigation into a campaign of bringing accusations
against the HRA, its activities and executives. An examination of the investigation file reveals that the Prosecutor did
not come to the police with such a demand. What kind of a correlation can be between the subject of the
investigation and the activities of the HRA on prisons? Considering the fact that the police had not been instructed to
establish such a correlation, isn't it evident that the police aims at the closure of the HRA by including the HRA
activities, which have publicly been performed since months, within the scope of the investigation that was started
on the basis of an unfounded story?
2- As another evidence of the police conspiracy aiming at the HRA, Ankara Security HQ has sent notifications to the
Police HQs in all provinces and asked for the criminal records of all members and executives of the HRA despite the
fact that the Prosecutor did not instruct them to do so. Besides, all replies were included in the investigation file
without considering if they are true or false.
The practices of the police are a well-known phenomenon in Turkey. An individual can be detained on any ground,
and even if he is released, this detention record serves like a "court judgement" or as "evidence of a crime" for many
years. The same method has been employed during the investigation against our association. Police records -just or
unjust- were put into the investigation file, with the aim of manipulating your prosecution office and the court board,
if a case is brought at the end of the investigation. For example, a 10-year police record concerning HRA's Chairman
Hüsnü Öndül, a 13-year police record concerning Deputy Secretary General İ. Poyraz, a 10-year police record
concerning General Treasurer N. Taştan, a 15-year police record concerning General Executive Board member İ.
Kartal, a 17-year police record concerning Central Administrative Board reserve member İ. Yaban, and a 22-year
police record concerning General Executive Board reserve member A. Kalkan were put in the investigation file as
evidence of the crimes committed by the executives of the HRA. For these types of accusations the notion of lapse of
time does not seem to exist. It is not easy to understand the correlation between just-unjust accusations brought
against people some 22 years ago and an investigation, which is being performed in 2001. However, it will not be
difficult to apprehend the reasons behind such an attempt.
3- The investigation file includes some official complaints made by the police concerning the activities of the HRA
in connection especially with recent incidents in prisons, despite the fact that the public prosecutors did not deem it
necessary to proceed with these complaints as they lacked the merits of a crime. This is another indicator of the
police's attempt to bring the HRA before court.
4- Ankara Police HQ did not hesitate to write to the Police HQs in many provinces of Turkey, but it was reluctant to
investigate the sources of the bullet shells, which have been included in the investigation file as "important evidence
of the crime." This is also demonstrating the police's intentions. Had it been investigated, it would have been seen
that these are bullet shells, which had been collected during the fact-finding mission about the incidents that had
taken place in Şırnak, Cizre and Nusaybin in March 1992. It can be concluded that the police did not investigate the
sources of the bullet shells intentionally, so that it would be possible to use them while bringing accusations against
the HRA.
OUR EXPLANATIONS CONCERNING THE ACCUSATIONS BROUGHT AGAINST THE HRA IN THE
INVESTIGATION FILE:
1. Explanations on the bullet shells that were included in the investigation file:
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The bullet shells that were included in the investigation file had been collected during the fact-finding mission to
Şırnak, Cizre and Nusaybin after the attacks in these provinces in 1992. The 10-person mission, consisting of
executives of the HRA and some other NGOs, had examined the houses, which had been showered with bullets and
the shells had been collected from those houses. After the mission had come back to Ankara, its report was nnounced
in a press conference and the bullet shells were shown to journalists. The mission's report had been included in the
activity report of the HRA, which was submitted to the 4th General Assembly of the HRA held on 24 October 1992.
As may be known, this activity report was also submitted to all related official bodies, including the government
commissioner. On the 54th page of this report, which you may find attached to this petition, it is said that the bullet
shells had been collected from the house of lawyer Mesut Uysal, which became one of the targets of the attack in
Şırnak. For these reasons, it is not easy to understand how it happened that these bullet shells were included in an
investigation file as evidence of a crime 11 years after the incidents.
2. Explanations as to the accusations in connection with the activities of the HRA concerning the prisons, which
were regarded as falling beyond the scope of the HRA and as a crime:
The preliminary investigation file as compiled by the police and the decision of non-authorization that was issued by
the Press Prosecutor assert that the activities of our association concerning the prisons were falling beyond the scope
of the HRA and were regarded as a crime.
Articles 3 and 4 of the statute of the HRA read as follows:
"4) Carrying out investigations, bringing out the facts and publishing reports concerning prisons in order to maintain
that prisoners, arrested persons and detainees live their lives with full dignity regardless of their races, sexes,
languages, religions, political opinions and beliefs.
5) Cooperating with other organizations which have the same orientation."
As can be seen from these articles, activities concerning the problems in prisons, disclosing opinions on these
problems, and demanding improvements in the conditions of the prisoners while taking the demands of the prisoners
into consideration have been carried out in line with these articles of the HRA Statute. It will be unfair to consider
these activities as falling beyond the targets listed in the statute and even considering them as a crime is an unjust
attitude against our association. We believe that the Prosecutor will take these explanations and related articles of our
statute into consideration.
RESULTS and DEMAND: I would like to ask you to consider our explanations and the attached documents within
the course of the ongoing investigation, and issue a decision of "non-prosecution."
The trial, which was launched under the demand of closure of the HRA, started at Ankara Judicial Court No. 24 on
19 March. As the public prosecutor did not show up at the courthouse, HRA Deputy Chairman lawyer Yusuf Alataş
stated that the trial had been launched in the name of the public so that the prosecutor should have been present at the
hearing. When Prosecutor Zeki Aksu finally arrived at the court hall the indictment was read out. The indictment
claimed that the HRA had been working beyond the aims described in the statute, and it mentioned empty bullets,
which were confiscated during the search of 25 January.
At the hearing on 7 May the lawyers of the HRA stated that the court case had been based on the first paragraph of
Article 37 of the Law on Associations, and violation of this article did not constitute a ground for closure of the
association and for this reason the court board should drop the case.
The trial ended on 22 October. In his summing of the case the prosecutor said that the trial had been brought on the
claims that "documents which had been found during the search at the Headquarters of the HRA on 25 January had
shown that the association had been involved in activities that were beyond its scope as described in its statute," and
that Ankara SSC Prosecutor's Office was carrying out an investigation against the executives of the HRA in
connection with these claims. He said that there was no need to wait for the result of that investigation, but asked the
court not to close the HRA. In line with the request of the prosecutor, the court board rejected the demand of closure
of the HRA.
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HRA Ankara Branch

The trial, which was brought against the executive board members of the Ankara Branch of the HRA on the
accusation of "aiding an illegal organization", started at Ankara SSC on 13 February. The indictment claimed that
representatives of illegal organizations had contacted the Ankara branch and organized protest activities in support of
the "death fasts" in prison. The indictment sought the closure of the branch under Article 7/4 of the Anti-Terror Law
No. 3713 and sentences for Branch Chairman Lütfi Demirkapı, Branch executives İlhami Yaban, İsmail Boyraz, Erol
Direkçi, Mesut Çetiner, Zeki Irmak and Rıza Reşat Çetinbaş, and members of the prison commission Ali Rıza
Bektaş, Selim Necati Ort, Saniye Şimşek, Ekrem Erdin, Gökçe Otlu and Emrah Serhan Soysal under Article 169 of
the Turkish Penal Code.
At the hearing Branch Chairman Lütfi Demirkapı said that HRA Ankara Branch was working on human rights
violations as described in its statute. He stated that F-type prisons were against human rights and that protests against
the practices in these prisons could not be regarded as an offense. He said that the search that had been conducted by
the police was illegal, and that the officers had not listed the documents that had been seized during the search and
many of those documents did not belong to the HRA Branch.
Defense lawyer Yusuf Alataş said that the search of the office had been carried out unlawfully and for this reason the
court board should not take into account the evidences listed in the indictment.
At the session on 6 September, the court board decided to unify the ongoing case with the one that was opened
against a person named Emrah Serhan Soysal under Article 169 of the TPC for "having participated in the protests
against the F-type prisons."
At the session on 6 December, lawyer Kazım Genç disclosed that one of the defendants, Ali Rıza Bektaş was
receiving psychological treatment and the court followed his demand to have him examined on his "capacity" for
punishment. The trial was adjourned to 19 February 2002.
Zeki Irmak, a former board member of the HRA Ankara Branch, was detained in his house in the morning hours of
29 October. The officers said that there was an arrest warrant issued against him in absentia. Mr. Irmak was later
released, when it turned out that the arrest warrant had been lifted on 5 June. Immediately afterwards Zeki Irmak was
detained again, because of an arrest warrant against a person with the same name from Sakarya. Only when this
point was clarified he was finally released in the evening of the same day.
HRA Van Branch

The HRA Van Branch had been closed on 19 December 2000 for an indefinite period of time by Van Governor on
the claim of "acting in violation of the Law on Associations." The trial, which was launched against board members
of the HRA Van Branch and members of the Association of Relatives of Prisoners and Convicts Van Branch, Turan
Özgüner, Burhan Altunlu, Hüseyin Ayaz, M.Sıddık Kaya, Kadir Çiftçi, Mehmet Sait Aydın, Selahattin Aşan, Hıdır
Duman, Mehmet Çevirel and Feremez Keskin in connection with the hunger strike that was staged at the HRA Van
Branch on 5 December 2000 in order to show support with the hunger strikes in prisons, started at Van Judicial
Court No. 2 on 7 April. The indictment also sought closure of the HRA Van Branch. The trial ended in acquittal of
the defendants on 29 June. After the decision the HRA Van Branchwas opened again on 13 July.
HRA - HRFT

Diyarbakır Public Prosecutor opened two separate trials against HRA Deputy Chairman Osman Baydemir and HRFT
Diyarbakır Representative Sezgin Tanrıkulu in connection with press statements they made together on 31 January
and 2 April. The indictments sought sentences of up to 6 months in prison against Baydemir and Tanrıkulu under
Article 82 of the Law No. 2908 on Associations on the claim of "making a press statement without getting the
consent of the Executive Board of the Association." The press statements had been made on the cases of HADEP
Silopi Branch Chairman Serdar Tanış and Branch Secretary Ebubekir Deniz who went missing in Silopi district of
Şırnak.
HRA Siirt Branch
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HRA Siirt Branch Secretary Vetha Aydın was detained on 8 May, and HRA members Emin Dayan, Muhyettin
Timurlenk, Beşiri Küneş, Mehmet Emin Küneş and Yusuf Adıgüzel were detained on 9 May with no official reason.
Mehmet Emin Güneş was reportedly beaten by the police while in custody. The detainees were released on 10 May.
Emin Dayan, Muhyettin Timurlenk, Beşiri Küneş, Mehmet Emin Küneş and Yusuf Adıgüzel are also members of
the HADEP Siirt Provincial Organization.
Siirt Governor did not permit the HRA Siirt Branch to distribute the bulletin that was published on the occasion of
10 December World Human Rights Day.
HRA İzmir Branch

On 2 January İzmir Judicial Court decided to close the HRA İzmir Branch for 10 days in line with the demand by the
Governor's Office. The closure decision was issued on the allegation of allowing non-members entry to the office.
The branch office had been searched by the police upon the instruction by İzmir SSC Prosecutor on 20 December
2000, and among the people, who were in the office during the search, 16 were not members of the HRA.
In 2001 a total of 37 court cases were brought against the HRA İzmir Branch. One of these court cases was opened at
a criminal court, 33 were opened at the penal courts and 3 at peace courts.
Unknown persons broke into the office of the HRA İzmir Branch in the night of 22 June and stole the computer in
which the files of the applicants were kept. Branch executive Mihriban Kırdök disclosed that the assailants had not
taken other computers nor the camera, and this indicated the fact that the incident could not be regarded as an
ordinary theft. Kırdök added that the assailants had searched two of the rooms and looked at certain documents.

The governor of İzmir did not allow a meeting planned by HRA İzmir Branch for 23 September under the title "Take
care of peace, democracy and the right to life in prison for the sake of human rights." The decision was based on
Article 11/c of the Law No. 5442 on the Administration of Provinces and Article 17 of the Law No. 2911 on
Meetings and Demonstrations.
HRA Diyarbakır Branch

Diyarbakır Penal Court No. 2 banned three posters and the special bulletin that were published by the HRA
Headquarters on the occasion of 1 September World Peace Day. The decision was taken on the ground that "some
expressions in the banned publications would incite people to enmity." In line with this ban the putting up of the
posters were banned in Çanakkale, İzmir, Adıyaman and Siirt. On the other hand, Public Prosecutors in Ankara and
Hatay concluded that those posters and the bulletin did not contain any crime element and allowed the putting up of
the posters and distribution of the bulletin.
Within the course of the 1 September World Peace Day celebrations the HRA Headquarters planned to hold an act at
the HRA Diyarbakır Branch office under the title "24 hours without sleep and burning candles for a tomorrow
without violence," but this activity was banned by Diyarbakır Governor's Office. The decision was based on Article
11/c of the Law on Administration of Provinces on "securing public order."
In 2001 more than 100 investigations and trials were brought against HRA Diyarbakır Branch Chairman Osman
Baydemir in connection with press statements made by the HRA Diyarbakır Branch.
HRA İstanbul Branch

In 2001 over 30 trials were opened against the executive board members of the HRA İstanbul Branch. Four of these
trials were opened at criminal courts and the rest at penal courts.
Twenty-five executives of the HRA İstanbul Branch were put on trial Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 7 because of the
incidents that took place following the "March for Respect on Human Rights" which was staged by the HRA
İstanbul Branch on 17 December 2000 within the framework of the Human Rights Week. At the session on 28
February the court board adjourned the trial until 28 March for examining the prosecutor's demand of ceasing the
prosecution on the ground that the accusations were falling under the jurisdiction of the SSC. In the trial HRA
Branch Chairperson lawyer Eren Keskin, branch executives and members Kiraz Biçici, Mukaddes Alataş, Leman
Yurtsever, lawyer Oya Taman, lawyer Gülseren Yoleri, Filiz Yücel (Karakuş), Neriman Deniz, Şaban Dayanan,
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Mehmet Ali İnci, Nimet Tanrıkulu, Ümit Efe, Kıvanç Sert, Elif Çamyar, lawyer Ali Durmuş, Sait Gürsoy, lawyer
Gülizar Tuncer, lawyer Keleş Öztürk, Bedri Vatansever, Recep Yılbaşı, Doğan Genç, Hüseyin Karabulut, Kemal
Bozkurt, Zehra Yılmaz and Hürriyet Şener (from the HRFT office in İstanbul) stand accused of having "staged an
illegal demonstration", "resisted officers on duty" and "praised a criminal act" under Articles 258 and 312/1 of the
TPC. The prosecutors sought sentences between 4 years and 12 years in prison against them. The trial did not come
to an end in 2001.
Ankara Public Prosecutor opened a trial against HRA İstanbul Branch Chairperson Eren Keskin and board members
Gülseren Yoleri, Kiraz Biçici, Doğan Genç, Oya Ataman, Mukaddes Alataş and Leman Yurtsever on the accusation
of "insulting the Minister of Justice, Hikmet Sami Türk." The trial was opened upon an official complaint lodged by
Minister Türk in connection with a fax message that was sent to him by HRA İstanbul Branch. The fax message,
which was titled "F-type prisons continue to kill", read: "(...) The Minister of Justice has forgotten the promises he
had made prior to the 19 December operation... He is acting obstinately... Yes, Ministers Tantan and Türk, you did
not keep any of your promises... You have turned the prisons into death nests... We request you to give up your
policies of violating human rights and your blind obstinacy immediately..." The indictment sought sentences for Eren
Keskin and 6 board members on the accusation of "insulting a person" under Article 482/1-4 of the TPC and an
increase in the sentences according to Article 273 of the TPC, which reads, "sentences given in connection with
crimes committed against officials of the State shall be increased." The defendants testified at İstanbul Beyoğlu
Penal Court No. 5 on 12 November. The trial started at Ankara Penal Court No. 8 on 20 November.
HRA Rize Branch

The trial, which had been brought against the board members of the HRA Rize Branch for having participated in the
action "No More Deaths" in December 2000, ended at Rize Penal Court on 18 January. The HRA executives, who
were accused of "holding an unauthorized demonstration," were acquitted. Eleven people including the executive
members of the HRA had been detained during the demonstration that had been staged on 12 December 2000.
HRA Bursa Branch

Police teams from the Anti-Terror Branch raided the office of the HRA Bursa Branch at midnight on 1 January, and
detained 4 executives of the branch, two of whom were staging a hunger strike. Following this raid, the branch was
closed and sealed by the police officers from the Associations Branch. The branch was opened by the police at noon
on 2 January. However, the executives of the branch were put under investigation, and the branch office was closed
on 8 January by Bursa Judicial Court No. 4 on application by Bursa Governor on the claim that "the branch
executives had aided an illegal organization." The closure order read that members of illegal organizations had been
allowed entry to the branch office, that there had been documents in the office which evidently supported the death
fasts, and that there had been a violation of the Law No. 2908 on Associations.
HRA Bingöl Branch

On 30 November the police raided the office of HRA Bingöl Branch. During the raid the police confiscated
application forms of the branch, reports of the HRA Headquarters and monthly reports on the violations of rights.
Besides, Branch Chairman Rıdvan Kızgın was given a written document, which notified him that he had been
suspended from office by the Governor. A statement made by the Governor's Office claimed that inspectors had not
been allowed in the branch office, and for that reason Kızgın had been dismissed from office in line with the Article
45 of the Law on Associations.
Rıdvan Kızgın stated that the inspectors had attempted to be present during a meeting held by the Women
Commission on "Violence and Women" on 25 November, and they had not allowed them as the meeting was an
internal one which was not open to the public. He added that the offices had been raided four times since the branch
had been opened on 12 April. Meanwhile they were unable to collect the monthly fees and donations, because the
police had confiscated the stamp and the directory with names of the members.
HRA Batman Branch
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Batman Governor dissolved the executive board of the HRA Batman Branch. The decision was taken on claims that
"some board members had been subjected to judicial prosecution for having connections with the PKK or because of
other crimes," that "some board members had criminal records" and that "there were some civil servants among the
members of the branch."
HRA Batman Branch lawyers Sabih Ataç, Zeki Ekmen, Sedat Özevin, Zekeriya Aydın, Taner Kuyumcu and Hakan
Toy applied to the Governor's Office on 5 December requesting the annulment of the decision. The application
stressed that there was no legal evidence that could be shown as the ground for the closure decision.
HRA Elazığ Branch

HRA Deputy Chairman Osman Baydemir, Elazığ Branch Chairman Cafer Demir and Elazığ Branch Secretary Kenan
Çetin were put on trial at Malatya SSC in connection with speeches they had delivered during the "Solidarity Night"
that was held by the HRA Elazığ Branch on 21 April. The indictment sought sentences for HRA executives under
Article 312 of the TPC. The trial started on 27 December.
HRA Gaziantep Branch

The HRA Gaziantep Branch, which had been closed on decision of Gaziantep Judicial Court No. 4 on 7 December
2000 on request by Gaziantep Governor on the grounds that a hunger strike had been staged at the branch office in
protest of the F-type prisons and there had been closure decisions issued against the branch previously, was kept
close throughout 2001.
HRA Mersin Branch

The trial launched against the HRA Mersin Branch on the demand of the closure of the branch and suspension of its
board members on the claims of carrying out activities beyond the scope of the branch is under way at the penal
court.
HRA Malatya Branch

On application by Malatya Governor Malatya Judicial Court decided to close the HRA Malatya Branch and
suspended the board members from office.

Mazlum-Der
The Deputy Chief Commissioners of the Embassies of the EU member states organized visits to Trabzon, Erzurum
and Kars on 23-27 May. The mission planned to visit Trabzon branch of the human rights organization Mazlum-Der,
but the Ministry of Foreign Affairs attempted to prevent this visit and asked the Embassies to cancel the visit.
However, the mission insisted on visiting Mazlum-Der Trabzon Branch, and the Ministry of Foreign Affairs made
another warning stating that the Embassies should stand the consequences of their action in case they visited
Mazlum-Der.
Board members of Mazlum-Der were put on trial in connection with two meetings titled "Second Meeting in İstanbul
for the Freedom of Thought" and "Press Conference on the Phone Line for Violations of Rights." A penal discussion
titled "Closure of Political Parties and Political Rights in Democracies" was prevented by the police unlawfully.

Associations of Families of Prisoners
The Headquarters of the Association of Solidarity with the Families of the Prisoners and Convicts (TAYAD) in
İstanbul Beyoğlu was sealed by the police on 3 January. The office of TAYAD had been raided by the police on 21
December 2000 and 24 people had been detained. Following the raid İstanbul Governor Office reportedly applied to
Beyoğlu Public Prosecutor's Office asking for "suspension of the activities of TAYAD and starting legal proceedings
against the Association." Within the scope of the subsequent interrogation, Beyoğlu Penal Court decided on "closure
of the Association until the interrogation is concluded" under Article 54 of the Law on Associations.
The trial against 17 members of the TAYAD ended in acquittal at Beyoğlu Penal Court No. 3 on 20 March. The
defendants Halil Kurt, Hatice Erdoğan, Melek Kurt, Kezban Bektaş, Sultan Çelik, Tahir Ercan, Zeynel Polat, Aynur
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Karhan, Sadık Çelik, Cennet Güngören, Müşerref Eryüksel, Cemil Özcan, Reşat Karataş, Suzan Akça, Ünzile Kaçar,
Hudi Güleli and Besim Çelik had been accused of "violating the Law on Associations and distributing leaflets
without permission."
Diyarbakır branch of the Cooperation and Solidarity Association of Prisoners' Families (THAY-DER), which had
been closed on 4 October 2000 for 3 months on order of the State of Emergency Region Governor, was opened on 5
January, but it was closed once again right after the opening.
On 7 December, TAYAD branch office in İstanbul Fındıkzade was raided by a group of ultra-nationalist MHP
members. While the relatives of the prisoners and the association’s executives were inside the building, the group
broke down the windows and threatened the people inside. The police arrived after 45 minutes of the incident, but
did not intend to take assailants into custody at first. Then, upon the complaints and insistence of the association’s
lawyers, three assailants were detained.
The police broke in and searched the office of the Ankara Branch of the Solidarity Association of Prisoners'
Relatives (TİYAD) on the claim that a fire had started in the office on 9 January. Branch Chairperson Betül Gökoğlu
and her husband Ercan Gökoğlu were detained by the police, who raided their house.
The TAYAD Aksaray Branch was raided by the police on 12 January. After the raid the police sealed the office.
The Solidarity Association which was founded by relatives of prisoners in Adana was closed for 10 days starting
from 28 February by Adana Governor on the ground that "illegal publications were kept in the office of the
Association."
Ten members of the TAYAD attempted to stage a demonstration outside Galatasaray High School in İstanbul in
protest of the killing of İsmail Karaman during a police operation in Avcılar. The police detained them.
The office of the Association of Solidarity with Prisoners' Families (TUHAD) in İstanbul Kadıköy was sealed by the
police on 27 March. The closure was reportedly ordered on the ground that the police had found a photograph of
Abdullah Öcalan and a cartoon on the walls of the office during the search on 19 December 2000.
In İstanbul the police detained four relatives of prisoners outside Sirkeci Post Office on 10 September. The relatives
of the prisoners sent protest cards to the Ministry of Justice against the arrest of Tekin Tangün, SG of the TAYAD,
Ercan Gökoğlu, TAYAD member and Metin Yavuz, the chief editor of the journal "Yaşadığımız Vatan" and against
the pressures in prisons. The police detained four of them when they attempted to read out a press statement after
having posted the cards.
Yusuf Yenidünya, Sürmeli Yenidünya, Haskar Doğan, Gülhan Kılıç and Zelal Polat were kept in detention for 5
hours when they went to Bergama (İzmir) Prison in order to visit their relatives in the prison.
The police raided the office of the Association for Solidarity with the Families of Prisoners (TUYAD-DER) in
İstanbul on 26 October. Yüksel Yazıcı and Muzaffer Çelik were detained during the raid.
The trial against the executives of the İzmir Branch of the Cooperation and Solidarity Association of Prisoners'
Families (TAYD-DER) on claims of acting in contravention of the Law on Associations ended in acquittal of the
defendants on 1 November. TAYD-DER had been closed with the decision of İzmir Governor, and its executives
had been put on trial. At the session at İzmir Penal Court No.12 the court concluded that keeping one copy of a
banned publication would not be regarded as an offence and acquitted the TAYD-DER executives.
Meliha Özcan, Chairwoman of the Ankara Branch of the Solidarity Association of Prisoners' Families (TAY-DER),
and Deputy Chairwoman Meryem Aydın lodged an official complaint with Ankara Public Prosecutor stating that
they had gone to Van for a fact-finding mission, but they had been subjected to haraassment by the police starting
from 7 November. In their petition the TAY-DER executives stated that they had been followed continuously, that
they had been frequently stopped and searched and that they had been subjected to degrading treatment during the
searches. They said that they had left Van in order to head for Iğdır with a car on 9 November, but they had been
turned back by the police outside Van and that their work had been prevented.
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Nihat Avcı, the treasurer of the Van branch of the Association for Aid and Solidarity with Prisoners, stated that he
was threatened by members of the gendarmerie intelligence unit (JİTEM), who had introduced themselves as police
officers. He made a press statement on 10 December. He told that two persons had come to his house several times
on 6 December and left a phone number, when they did not find him. He called the number and the person on the
other side of the phone introduced himself as a police officer asking him for an appointment. Having informed Van
Public Prosecutor and Van Police HQ about the incident, he went to the appointment on 7 December and was asked
by two men to enter their car. He refused. At the same time two police officers and his brother came to the scene, but
the police officers did not intervene, knowing that the two men belonged to JİTEM. The men in the car threatened
him and they asked him to provide information on members and executives of his association. When he rejected this
request, they told him that they would target him, members of his family and the members of the association, if he
did not come up with what they wanted. They asked him to change his mind and come to the second appointment on
10 December. During the press conference Avcı presented a tape recording of the conversation with the JİTEM
members.
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Appendix 1: Statement of the Chief of General Staff on 7 December 2000
EVALUATION ON INTERNAL SECURITY OPERATION (2000)
The year 2000 attracted attention as a period, in which the violent dimension of terror, originating from the terrorist
organization PKK, decreased. On the other hand, the PKK has made a visible effort to, first of all, become a political
force and spread rapidly in different areas. Parallel to this development, the need for a counter struggle has become
evident in various dimensions.
In this context, the struggle against terror gained three dimensions:
• The violent dimension of terror must be ended,
• The development of a political separatist movement based on ethnic nationalism must be prevented,
• Social and economic development in East and Southeast Anatolia must be secured and the shortcomings, which

result in an exploitation by terror, must be redressed.
As known, the Turkish Armed Forces are actually carrying out the fight against the first dimension of terror.
A stable and gradually increasing success has been achieved in this struggle especially in the last 6 years.
As a result of this struggle;
• The events based on the initiative of the terrorist organization have gradually decreased and from 3,298 events

reported in 1994 the number of events in 2000 dropped to 45.
In other words, while in the past there were 9 events per day, this figure now is 1 event in 9 days.
In addition, the number of;
• killed citizens in terrorist acts dropped from 1,479 to 15 in a year,
• of security forces’ martyrs went down from 1,145 to 29 in a year,
• wounded people down from more than 4,000 to 108 per year.
• This means that we stopped to add 7 martyrs and 11 veterans of war every day.
On the other hand;
• The terrorist organization that in the past was able to increase the number of terrorists to 11.000 and to hold at

least half of them in the country orientating them to actions has turned into an organization that cannot maintain
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its existence in spite of all propaganda and support within and outside Turkey. The number of terrorists dropped
to 4,000-4,500.

• And the organization now can hold only 10 % of them in Turkey.
In this situation it is possible to say that to a large extend the violent dimension of terror was taken under control in
the year 2000.
This is the result of the heroism of the Turkish Armed Forces and our security forces and the patience of our nation,
which has always given unrestricted support to them.
In the struggle over many years, carried out against the terrorist organization PKK with great self-sacrifice and under
severe geographical and weather conditions;
• a total of 5,853 people became martyrs
• 11,946 members of the Turkish Armed Forces and of security forces were wounded.
Again in this struggle;
• a total of 5,405 citizens lost their lives,
• 6,056 citizens were wounded.
On the other hand, the existence of now approximately 4,500 terrorists is an important and continuing threat,
although most of them are out of the country.
The terrorist organization PKK is trying to use the terrorists, which it still did not disarm, as a trump card against the
State of the Republic of Turkey to get a reply to its call for so-called peace, which is the umbrella for its efforts to
become a political force.
It can be seen that this call is interpreted in different ways by some circles both in and outside Turkey and even
termed this call as an opportunity that Turkey should not ignore.
It will be useful to remind once more of the demands that the PKK put forward against the State of the Republic of
Turkey under the pretext of a peace call. Some of them are:
• Consider our citizens of Kurdish origin as a separate nation and include this in the Constitution,
• Constitute autonomous administration in some of our regions by strengthening local administrations,
• Pardon all PKK terrorists now in prisons including the head of the terrorists and more than 10,000 convicted or

arrested prisoners,
• Permit them to become politically active.
• In case that the State of the Republic of Turkey would not do so, the terrorist organization threats to restart armed

actions.
As can be seen, the terrorist organization tries to realize, what it could not do by arms, through so-called peace calls.
The Turkish Armed Forces are aware of the impossibility even to discuss or to accept this and is determined and
resolute to continue the fight till this threat is lifted, namely until the last terrorist will be made ineffective.
Therefore;
• The measures taken in our eastern and south eastern regions in the past, were continued exactly as they were,
• Operations conducted against terrorists were doubled in 2000 compared to previous years,
• Border crossing operations against terrorists, who were trying to settle in Northern Iraq, continued.
On the other hand;
It can be seen that the terrorist PKK organization developed some activities in different areas in order to force the
State from inside and outside to react, in case that the State of the Republic of Turkey would not directly reply to
their so-called peace call.
Although these activities are in general shortly defined “the politicisation of the PKK”, they are actually efforts to
create and develop a political separatist movement based on ethnic nationalism.
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This can be defined as the second dimension of terror.
To this end;
• Some sections of society in the country are being organized by legal and illegal organizations and directed to

mass actions based on different applicable causes.
• An example of it was experienced in Adana on 22 October 2000, when during the population census children

aged 10-15 were made to confront the police forces.
• In addition, they want to create a unique and active separatist political force under the control of the PKK by

including some legal formations into their efforts of organizing the society.
The terrorist organization PKK is using some slogans as themes for persuading the public. These slogans are:
• ethnic identity
• education in the mother tongue
• radio and television broadcast in the mother tongue
• strengthening the local administrations
As known;
The PKK is a terrorist organization founded on a Marxist-Leninist line, which accepted terror as an instrument.
• The PKK claims that it defends the rights of our citizens living in the region. However, the terror created by the

PKK mostly made the same people suffer; thousands and thousands of children, women and elderly people lost
their lives and many thousands of them are now disabled.

• Many thousands villages have been destructed because of the terror of the PKK, the development in all areas of
East and Southeast Anatolia and the efforts to invest in these regions have been obstructed and prevented for
years.

• In the year 2000 we observed with disgust that the terrorist organization PKK presumed these realities
non-existing and thought that our beloved nation has forgotten them and made efforts to find a place on the
platform of so-called defense of democracy and human rights.

• The most encouraging developments for the PKK in these efforts have appeared in the process of Turkey’s entry
to the European Union.

• The terrorist organization has come to the point of dossolution as the result of the fight against it carried out for
years. It has not given up the aim to divide Turkey. The organization is trying to create a new form of existence
for itself and a new area of struggle on the one hand, and on the other hand trying to make the security forces that
are carrying out the fight against terror passive.

It is generally known that terrorism is a sort of violence that does not respect human rights. Terrorism is termed the
most important element of threat against humanity and democracies and all member states of international
institutions are called for a common counter fight.
The European Union has accepted this as a principle and according to the Article 29 the of EU agreement, all
members of the union are obliged to fight against terrorism.
Nevertheless, it is known that some member states of the EU have openly or secretly supported the terrorist
organization PKK in the past and they were the main factors for the PKK to keep up its existence until today.
Some events and the fact that some units of EU have gone as far as addressing the terrorist organization, have raised
suspicions in public opinion that the support for the terrorist organization is continuing.
This encourages the terrorist PKK organization in continuing its actions and makes Turkey’s efforts to terminate
terror difficult.
There is no doubt that the most important wish of everybody is a Turkey, in which no ethnic and religious
differences are exploited and no terror originating from this exploitation exists.
The absolutely necessary condition of it is to eradicate terror with its all aspects.
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Today, there are more than 40 active terrorist organizations based on ethnic, ideological and extreme religious
beliefs in Turkey.
The number of convicted and arrested prisoners connected to these organizations alone is approximately 11,000.
Yet, many of the terrorists easily find shelter especially in European countries.
Turkey is conducting a great struggle for eradicating terror, which is a universal crime against humanity.
This is, first of all, a struggle for genuine human rights and democracy…

Appendix 2: Amendments to the 1982 Constitution
The full text of the Constitution can be found as an official translation on
http:/ / www. tbmm. gov. tr/ anayasa/ constitution. htm [5]

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS OF OCTOBER 2001
The constitutional amendments changed provisions in the preamble and 33 Articles of the 1982 Constitution. Law
No. 4709 passed the Grand National Assembly on 3 October 2001. State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer ratified all
but Article 27 of this law. These Articles entered into force on 17 October by promulgation in the Official Gazette.
State President Ahmet Necdet Sezer had asked for a referandum on Article 27 (wages of deputies), but this provision
(Article 86 of the Constitution) was changed again and entered into force on 1 December 2001.
The changes according to Law No. 4709 are:
Article 1. In the Preamble

The recognition that no protection shall be accorded to an activity (instead of thought and intent) contrary to Turkish
national interests…
Article 2 changed
ARTICLE 13 as follows:
Fundamental rights and freedoms may be restricted only by law and in conformity with the reasons mentioned in the
relevant articles of the Constitution without infringing upon their essence. These restrictions shall not be in conflict
with the letter and spirit of the Constitution and the requirements of the democratic order of the society and the
secular Republic and the principle of proportionality.
Article 3 changed
ARTICLE 14 as follows:
None of the rights and freedoms embodied in the Constitution shall be exercised with the aim of violating the
indivisible integrity of the state with its territory and nation, and endangering the existence of the democratic and
secular order of the Turkish Republic based upon human rights.
No provision of this Constitution shall be interpreted in a manner that enables the State or individuals to destroy the
fundamental rights and freedoms embodied in the Constitution or to stage an activity with the aim of restricting them
more extensively than stated in the Constitution.
The sanctions to be applied against those who perpetrate these activities in conflict with these provisions shall be
determined by law.
Article 4 changed the first sentence of para 5, the last para and para 6 of
ARTICLE 19 as follows: [1]

Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person.
No one shall be deprived of his or her liberty except in the following cases where procedure and conditions are
prescribed by law:

http://www.tbmm.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
http://www.tbmm.gov.tr/anayasa/constitution.htm
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Execution of sentences restricting liberty and the implementation of security measures decided by court order;
apprehension or detention of an individual in line with a court ruling or an obligation upon him designated by law;
execution of an order for the purpose of the educational supervision of a minor or for bringing him or her before the
competent authority; execution of measures taken in conformity with the relevant legal provision for the treatment,
education or correction in institutions of a person of unsound mind, an alcoholic or drug addict or vagrant or a person
spreading contagious diseases, when such persons constitute a danger to the public, apprehension or detention of a
person who enters or attempts to enter illegally into the country or for whom a deportation or extradition order has
been issued.
Individuals against whom there is strong evidence of having committed an offence can be arrested by decision of a
judge solely for the purposes of preventing escape, or preventing the destruction or alteration of evidence as well as
in similar other circumstances which necessitate detention and are prescribed by law. Apprehension of a person
without a decision by a judge shall be resorted to only in cases when a person is caught in the act of committing an
offence or in cases where delay is likely to thwart the course of justice; the conditions for such acts shall be defined
by law.
Individuals arrested or detained shall be promptly notified, and in all cases in writing, or orally, when the former is
not possible, of the grounds for their arrest or detention and the charges against them; in cases of offences committed
collectively this notification shall be made, at the latest, before the individual is brought before a judge.
An individual detained or arrested shall be brought before a judge within at latest forty-eight hours and in the case of
offences committed collectively within at most four days, excluding the time required to be sent to the nearest
Court to the place of arrest. No one can be deprived of his or her liberty without the decision of a judge after the
expiry of the above-specified periods. These periods may be extended during a state of emergency, under martial law
or in time of war.
The arrest or detention of a person shall be notified to next of kin immediately.
Arrested persons can ask for a hearing or release in an appropriate period of time during investigation or trial.
Release may be made conditional to the presentation of an appropriate guarantee with a view to securing the
presence of the person at the trial proceedings and the execution of the court sentence.
The person, whose freedom is restricted for whatever reason, has the right to appeal to the competent authority in
order to get a decision on his/her situation and, if the restriction is illegal, to be released. [2]

Damage suffered by persons subjected to treatment contrary to the above provisions shall be compensated by the
State with respect to the general principles of the law on compensation.
Article 5 cancelled the third sentence in the first para and changed the second para of
ARTICLE 20 as follows:
Unless there exists a decision duly passed by a judge on one or several of the grounds of national security, public
order, prevention of crime commitment, protection of public health and public morals, or protection of the rights and
freedoms of others, or unless there exists a written order of an agency authorised by law in cases where delay is
prejudicial, again on the above-mentioned grounds, neither the person nor the private papers, nor belongings, of an
individual shall be searched nor shall they be seized. The decision of the authorized agency shall be submitted for the
approval of the judge having jurisdiction within 24 hours. The judge shall announce his decision within 48 hours
from the time of seizure; otherwise, seizure shall automatically be lifted.
Article 6 changed
ARTICLE 21 as follows:
The domicile of an individual shall not be violated.
Unless there exists a decision duly passed by a judge on one or several of the grounds of national security, public
order, prevention of crime commitment, protection of public health and public morals, or protection of the rights and
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freedoms of others, or unless there exists a written order of an agency authorised by law in cases where delay is
prejudicial, again on the above-mentioned grounds, no domicile may be entered or searched or the property therein
seized. The decision of the authorised agency shall be submitted for the approval of the judge having jurisdiction
within 24 hours. The judge shall announce his decision within 48 hours from the time of seizure; otherwise, seizure
shall automatically be lifted.
Article 7 changed
ARTICLE 22 as follows:
Everyone has the right to freedom of communication. Secrecy of communication is fundamental.
Unless there exists a decision duly passed by a judge on one or several of the grounds of national security, public
order, prevention of crime commitment, protection of public health and public morals, or protection of the rights and
freedoms of others, or unless there exists a written order of an agency authorised by law in cases where delay is
prejudicial, again on the above-mentioned grounds, communication shall not be impeded nor its secrecy be violated.
The decision of the authorised agency shall be submitted for the approval of the judge  having jurisdiction within 24
hours. The judge shall announce his decision within 48 hours from the time of seizure; otherwise, seizure shall
automatically be lifted.
Public establishments or institutions where exceptions to the above may be applied are defined by law.
Article 8 excluded the term “the economic condition of the country from para 5 in
ARTICLE 23

Article 9 changed para 2, annuled para 3 and added one last para to
ARTICLE 26 in the following way:
The exercise of these freedoms may be restricted for the purposes of protecting national security, public order and
public safety, the basic characteristics of the Republic and safeguarding the indivisible integrity of the State with its
territory and nation, preventing crime, punishing offenders, withholding information duly classified as a state secret,
protecting the reputation and rights and private and family life of others, or protecting professional secrets as
prescribed by law, or ensuring the proper functioning of the judiciary.
… 
The formalities, conditions and procedures to be applied in exercising the right to expression and dissemination of
thought shall be prescribed by law.
Article 10 lifted the second para from
ARTICLE 28 (on press freedom)
Article 11 changed the second para of
ARTICLE 31 as follows:
The law shall not impose restrictions preventing the public from receiving information or forming ideas and opinions
through these media, or preventing public opinion from being freely formed, on the grounds other than national
security, public order, public morals, or the protection of public health.
Article 12 changed
ARTICLE 33 as follows:
Everyone has the right to form associations, or become a member of an association, or withdraw from membership
without prior permission.
No one shall be compelled to become or remain a member of an association.
Freedom of association may only be restricted by law on the grounds of protecting national security and public order,
or prevention of crime commitment, or protecting public morals, public health.
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The formalities, conditions, and procedures governing the exercise of freedom of association shall be prescribed by
law.
Associations may be dissolved or suspended from activity by the decision of a judge in cases prescribed by law. In
cases where delay endangers national security or public order and in cases where it is necessary to prevent the
perpetration or the continuation of a crime or to effect apprehension, an authority designated by law may be vested
with power to suspend the association from activity. The decision of this authority shall be submitted for the
approval of the judge in charge within twenty-four hours. The judge shall announce his decision within forty-eight
hours, otherwise this administrative decision shall be annulled automatically.
Provisions of the first paragraph shall not prevent imposition of restrictions on the rights of armed forces and
security forces officials and civil servants to the extent that the duties of civil servants so require.
The provisions of this article are also applicable to foundations.
Article 13 changed
ARTICLE 34 as follows:
Everyone has the right to hold unarmed and peaceful meetings and demonstration marches without prior permission.
The right to hold meetings and demonstration marches shall only be restricted by law on the grounds of national
security, and public order, or prevention of crime commitment, public health and public morals or for the protection
of the rights and freedoms of others.
The formalities, conditions, and procedures governing the exercise of the right to hold meetings and demonstration
marches shall be prescribed by law.
Article 14 added the term “fair trial” in the following sentence of
ARTICLE 36

Everyone has the right of litigation either as plaintiff or defendant and the right to a fair trial before the courts
through lawful means and procedures.
Article 15 added the following paras to
ARTICLE 38

The death penalty shall not be imposed excluding the cases in time of war, imminent threat of war and terrorist
crimes.
Findings obtained through illegal methods shall not be considered as evidence.
No one shall be deprived of his liberty merely on the ground of inability to fulfil a contractual obligation.
Article 16 added the following para to
ARTICLE 40.  (As amended on October 17, 2001)
The State, is obliged to indicate in its transactions, the legal remedies and authorities the persons concerned should
apply and their time limits.
Article 17 added the term “equality between the spouses” to
ARTICLE 41

Article 18 changed
ARTICLE 46 as follows:
The State and public corporations shall be entitled, where the public interest requires it, to expropriate privately
owned real estate wholly or in part and impose administrative servitude on it, in accordance with the principles and
procedures prescribed by law, provided that the actual compensation is paid in advance.
The compensation for expropriation and the amount regarding its increase rendered by a final judgement shall be
paid in cash and in advance. However, the procedure to be applied for compensation for expropriated land in order to
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carry out land reform, major energy and irrigation projects, and housing and resettlement schemes and afforestation,
and to protect the coasts and to build tourist facilities shall be regulated by law. In the cases where the law may allow
payment in instalments, the payment period shall not exceed five years, whence payments shall be made in equal
instalments.
Compensation for the land expropriated from the small farmer who cultivates his own land shall in all cases be paid
in advance.
An interest equivalent to the highest interest paid on public claims shall be implemented in the instalments envisaged
in the second paragraph.
Article 19 changed the second para and lifted para 3 of
ARTICLE 49 (para 2)
The State shall take the necessary measures to raise the standard of living of workers, and to protect workers and the
unemployed in order to improve the general conditions of labour, to promote labour, to create suitable economic
conditions for prevention of unemployment and to secure labour peace.
Article 20 changed
ARTICLE 51 as follows:
Employees and employers have the right to form labour unions employers’ associations and higher organizations,
without obtaining permission, and they also possess the right to become a member of a union and to freely withdraw
from membership, in order to safeguard and develop their economic and social rights and the interests of their
members in their labour relations. No one shall be forced to become a member of a union or to withdraw from
membership.
The right to form a union shall be solely be restricted by law and with the purposes of safeguarding national security
and public order and to prevention of crime commitment, protection of public health and public morals and the rights
and freedoms of others.
The formalities, conditions and procedures to be applied in exercising the right to form union shall be prescribed by
law.
Membership in more than one labour union cannot be obtained at the same time and in the same work branch.
The scope, exceptions and limits of the rights of civil servants who do not have a worker status are prescribed by law
in line with the characteristics of their job.
The regulations, administration and functioning of labour unions and their higher bodies should not be inconsistent
with the fundamental characteristics of the Republic and principles of democracy.
Article 21 changed the last para of
ARTICLE 55 as follows:
In determining the minimum wage, the living conditions of the workers and the economic situation of the country
shall be taken into account.
Article 22 changed the title of and
ARTICLE 65 as follows:
XIII. The Extent of Social and Economic Duties of the State
Article 23 removed the second sentence from the second para of
ARTICLE 66

Article 24 changed the final paras of
ARTICLE 67 as follows:
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Privates and corporals serving in the armed services, students in military schools, and convicts in penal execution
excluding those convicted of negligent offences cannot vote. The Supreme Election Council shall determine the
measures to be taken to ensure the safety of the counting of votes when detainees in penal institutions or prisons
vote; such voting is done under the on-site direction and supervision of authorized judge. The electoral laws shall be
drawn up in such a way as to reconcile the principles of fair representation and consistency in administration.
The amendments made in the electoral laws shall not be applied to the elections to be held within the year from when
the amendments go into force.
Article 25 changed the final paras of
ARTICLE 69 as follows:
The permanent dissolution of a political party shall be decided when it is established that the statute and programme
of the political party violate the provisions of the fourth paragraph of Article 68.
A political party shall be deemed to become the centre of such actions only when such actions are carried out
intensively by the members of that party or the situation is shared implicitly or explicitly by the grand congress,
general chairmanship or the central decision-making or administrative organs of that party or by the group’s general
meeting or group executive board at the Turkish Grand National Assembly or when these activities are carried out in
determination by the above-mentioned party organs directly.
Instead of dissolving them permanently in accordance with the above-mentioned paragraphs, the Constitutional
Court may rule the concerned party to be deprived of State aid wholly or in part with respect to intensity of the
actions brought before the court.
The foundation and activities of political parties, their supervision and dissolution, or their deprival of State aid
wholly or in part as well as the election expenditures and procedures of the political parties and candidates, are
regulated by law in accordance with the above-mentioned principles.
Article 26 changed
ARTICLE 74 as follows:
Citizens and foreigners resident considering the principle of reciprocity have the right to apply in writing to the
competent authorities and to the Turkish Grand National Assembly with regard to the requests and complaints
concerning themselves or the public.
The result of the application concerning himself shall be made known to the petitioner in writing without delay.
The way of exercising this right shall be determined by law. [3]

Article 28 changed
ARTICLE 87 as follows:
The functions and powers of the Turkish Grand National Assembly comprise the enactment, amendment, and repeal
of laws; the supervision of the Council of Ministers and the Ministers; authorisation of the Council of Ministers to
issue governmental decrees having the force of law on certain matters; debating and approval of the budget draft and
the draft law of the final accounts, making decisions regarding the printing of currency and declaration of war;
ratifying international agreements, deciding with the three fifth’s of the Turkish Grand National Assembly on the
proclamation of amnesties and pardons of the Constitution; confirming death sentences passed down by the courts;
and exercising the powers and executing the functions envisaged in the other articles of the Constitution.
Article 29 changed the second para of
ARTICLE 89 as follows:
He [President of the Republic] shall, within the same period [15 days], refer to the Turkish Grand National Assembly
for further consideration, laws which he deems wholly or in part or unsuitable for promulgation, together with a
statement of his reasons. In the event of being deemed unsuitable by the President, the Turkish Grand National
Assembly may only discuss those articles deemed to be unsuitable. Budget laws shall not be subjected to this
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provision.
Article 30 changed the first sentence of para 4 of
ARTICLE 94 as follows:
The candidates from among the members of the Assembly for the Office of the Speaker of the Turkish Grand
National Assembly shall be announced, within five days of the convening of the Assembly, to the Bureau of the
Assembly.
Article 31 changed the beginning and end of
ARTICLE 100 as follows:
Parliamentary investigation concerning the Prime Minister or other ministers may be requested through a motion
tabled by at least one-tenth of the total number of members of the Turkish Grand National Assembly. The Assembly
shall consider and decide on this request with a secret ballot within one month at the latest.
…At the end of this period, the report shall be submitted to the Office of the Speaker of the Turkish Grand National
Assembly.
Article 32 changed the first and third para of
ARTICLE 118 as follows:
The National Security Council shall be composed of the Prime Minister, the Chief of the General Staff, Deputy
Prime Ministers, Ministers of Justice, National Defence, Internal Affairs, and Foreign Affairs, the Commanders of
the Army, Navy and  Air Forces and the General Commander of the Gendarmerie, under the chairmanship of the
President of the Republic…
The National Security Council shall submit to the Council of the Ministers its views on the advisory decisions that
are taken and ensuring the necessary condition with regard to the formulation, establishment, and implementation of
the national security policy of the state. The Council of Ministers shall evaluate decisions of the National Security
Council concerning the measures that it deems necessary for the preservation of the existence and independence of
the state, the integrity and indivisibility of the country and the peace and security of society.
Article 33 changed the first para of
ARTICLE 149 as follows:
The Constitutional Court shall convene with its president and ten members, and shall take decisions by absolute
majority. Decision of annulment of Constitutional amendments and closure in the cases of the political parties shall
be taken by three-fifths majority.
Article 34 removed the last para from
PROVISIONAL ARTICLE 15

providing that laws passed between 12 September 1980 to the date of the formation of the Bureau of the Turkish
Grand National Assembly cannot be challenged as contravening the Constitution.

Footnotes
[1] Because of mistakes in the official translation the complete Article is presented in a corrected translation.
[2] The highlighted sentences could not be found in the official translation and have been translated by the HRFT.
[3] The amendments to Article 27 are not included in the document.
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The Ministry of Justice
GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF PRISONS AND DETENTION HOUSES
HIGH SECURITY F-TYPE PRISONS

The F-type prisons, still under construction by the Directorate General of Prisons and Detention Houses, are
designed to have the prisoners individual rooms and wards with convenient space and facilities to meet prisoners
needs, such as lighting, heating, health, hygiene, nourishment, praying and bathing. In addition, the F-type prisons
provide open and closed areas for multi-purpose activities such as sports, meetings, social and cultural events and
vocational training.
Characteristic of the F-type closed prisons:
a) Physical standards:
F-type prisons are constructed over an area of 50.000 square meters. They consist of 103 rooms each accommodating
three inmates and 59 single rooms, having a total capacity of 368 people.
The single rooms are 10 square meters each. The two or three rooms adjacent to those share the same outdoor area.
The widths of these area practically 42-50 square meters. The width of of the rooms accommodating three inmates
goes according to a plan where there are 25 square meters on one level and 25 square meters on an upper level. The
outdoor area for this part will be 50 square meters in width.
The prisons consist of five blocks. One consists of the administrative block, which the other for are allocated for
prisoners.
The administrative block contains a boiler-room which will provide every unit of the prison with hot water and heat,
a changing room for personnel, showers, a high capacity laundry and storage areas.
Again in this block there are reception rooms for prisoners, doctors office, depository, gendarmerie room, temporary
observation room, and infirmaries with a 25 person capacity. Male and females can benefit from the services of
dentist, psychologist, social workers, laboratories, nurses, and specially equipped kindergartens with two floors for
the children of female prisoners, an indoor multipurpose sports area which is also used for meetings and
socio-cultural activities etc., and an outdoors sports area in the prison garden.In this section, there is also a large
kitchen, room for dirty kitchen utensils and refrigerators to store food.
In the prisoners block, there are separate indoor and outdoor reception rooms for males and females, lawyers
reception rooms, a library and an extensive reading room for personnel and prisoners, an indoor multipurpose area
for social, cultural and sports activities, a barber, a shoe repair room, a large canteen in the middle of the blocks,
eight high capacity ateliers and working sites for various purposes (so prisoners can learn a trade), kindergartens and
outdoor sports grounds for the children of the prisoners.
b) Security standards
The F-type prisons, designed in accordance with the 2-3 person room system, considerably reduce security
weaknesses found in the dormitory system.
There is a monitoring center to record daily activities (counting, hospital, visit, hearing, release, meeting etc.) and to
control the passing from the administrative bloc to the prison bloc. In the center, which has two floors, there are 41
monitors and a server computer.
There is a hand biometer controlling exits and entrances, preventing unauthorized entrances and a special door and
X-Ray detecting equipment for electronically controlling entrances to the building. In addition, a hand detector is
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used for searches at the entrances. There is a sensor wire between the prison building and the surrounding wall.
The gendarmerie is responsible for security matters outside the prison building. Therefore, there are eight
gendarmerie sentry-stations on the surrounding wall. In order to ensure security outside the prison building, the
periphery of the building is illuminated and rotatory projectors are installed in the sentry-stations.
c) Personnel and Services Standards:
A chief administrator, five deputy administrators, an administrative civil servant, an accountant, an adequate number
of doctors, a dentist, a psychologist, a social service expert, a teacher, a secretary, a health officer, a chief-warden, a
technician, wardens, a nurse's aid, an attendant, a laundryman and a fireman will work in the F type prisons.
The units will provide the following: security and supervision, health, psyco-social worker, education, general
budget, personnel, technical and auxiliary services.
Full text under: http:/ / www. adalet. gov. tr/ cte/ english/ events/ f-type. htm [1]

The Ministry for Foreign Affairs
Prison Reforms and Hunger Strikes (26 April 2001)
The ward system (dormitories) based on large living units applied in the Turkish penitentiaries, had extremely
negative consequences especially on the rehabilitation of terror convicts. The new F-type prisons are built on the
idea of more "individual" living units and targeted to hold each up to 3 prisoners.
In the traditional type of prisons, terrorist organizations practically took over the wards and as a result, the authority
of the prison administrations, de facto vanished. Consequently, prisons became "indoctrination centres" of various
terrorist organizations where sympathisers were trained and brainwashed and converted as militants. Members of
these organizations had the possibility of acting under the firm instructions of their leaders, not to mention the mafia
chieftains, common criminals and juvenile delinquents, each dominant in their own circles used to run the
dormitories.
The decision to put the F-type prisons in service generated immediate reaction among the members of terrorist
organizations which was followed by hunger strikes, again on instructions from their leaders. The claim that the
F-type prisons were aimed to bring a system of "isolation" in the penitential system was shown as the pretext of these
acts. Indeed, and from the beginning of the project, a wide spectrum of facilities for communal activities were
included, such as workshops, open or closed sports facilities and libraries, In addition, for the terror prisoners, an
amendment to the 16th article of the Anti-Terror Law was set as a short-term priority of Turkish Government in
order to allow them use these facilities and join communal activities.
Before the beginning of the hunger strikes, when F-type prisons were under construction, a delegation from CPT
visited Turkey between 16 and 24 July 2000 and studied the F-type prisons project. In this visit's report recently
published with the authorization of Turkish Government, the CPT adopted a favourable stand towards the prison
reform and F-type prisons, with some recommendations as to their construction, specifications and to the areas of
communal activities.
A delegation from CPT visited Turkey between 10-16 December 2000 upon the request of the Turkish authorities, in
order to contribute the efforts to find a solution to end the hunger strikes.
However, despite all efforts on the part of the Turkish Government and the Delegation of CPT the hunger strikes in
prisons reached the dimensions that began threatening the lives of strikers. All negotiations with the leaders of
strikers groups failed -eventually the delegation of CPT had to interrupt its visit on 16 December 2000, due to the
attitude of the strikers-. Finally, the security forces had to intervene in 20 prisons between 19-22 December 2000 and
the prisoners were transferred to three F-Type prisons, which was put into service ahead of schedule. A considerable
number of prisoners remained on hunger strike, though.Following the interventions, a delegation from the CPT were
again invited in Turkey and continued its visit between 10-15 January 2001. In accordance with usual CPT practice,
the CPT delegation forwarded its preliminary observations prepared in the light of the information gathered during

http://www.adalet.gov.tr/cte/english/events/f-type.htm
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above-mentioned visits and its consultations with the Turkish authorities by a letter dated 29 January 2001. The
preliminary observations of the CPT were published with the authorization of the Turkish Government.
In their preliminary observations, the following requests were forwarded to the Turkish Government:-The
completion of legal process to permit the terror convicts to make use of communal activities (Amendment of Article
16th of the Anti-Terror Law)
-The completion of legal process to introduce the monitoring boards and supervisory judges to guarantee proper
management of the prisons.
In addition, detailed information on the conduct and results of the interventions in prisons and current situation of the
hunger strikers were requested by CPT on 29 January 2001. This information will be presented to the CPT on 2 May
2001.
The observations of the CPT were in line with the views of the Turkish Government. The Government has prepared
a draft law in order to allow prisoners under Anti-Terror Law to benefit from communal activities.
Also, two draft laws are prepared to introduce monitoring boards and supervisory judges to secure proper
management of the prisons.
These draft laws have been submitted to the Parliament on 23 April 2001.
Turkey's cooperation and dialogue also extends to the European Parliament. The Minister of Justice, for example,
has taken an initiative and invited a delegation from the European Parliament to visit F- type prisons in Turkey. A
letter was sent in mis respect to the Speaker of the Parliament Mrs. Nicole Fontaine. The visit is to take place
between 6-8 June 2001.
Following the loss of lives which has occurred in the course of the current hunger strike protest, a CPT delegation
again visited Turkey between 18-21 April 2001 and carried out another round of consultations with the Turkish
authorities. In the CPT's press release related to this visit, the Committee suggests a certain degree of flexibility in
the implementation of the existing legislation related to the use of communal activities pending the amendment of
the 16th article of the Anti-Terror Law. In the press release the CPT also recommends the expedition of formalities
to amend Law No. 4422 of July 1999 (i.e. Anti-Terror-Law) which prohibits open visits for terror convicts.
The Turkish Government regrets the recent loss of lives (15 prisoners and 4 sympathisers). The authorities acting in
prudence have consulted with academics, representatives of nongovernmental organizations to see to it that
legislative grounds are prepared to meet the requirements of a prison reform which is long due. Therefore, with the
completion of legal process, mounting concern in civil society at home and abroad, is expected to cease.
The Government also notes that while prisoners continue their strike, their leaders enjoy the conveniences and
privileges accorded to them in some European countries and issue new orders to deteriorate the situation and hinder
the reforms to be launched, from abroad.
Full text under: http:/ / www. mfa. gov. tr/ grupa/ ac/ aca/ hmnrg28. htm [2]

CPT/Inf (2001) 25
Report to the Turkish Government on the visit to Turkey carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 16 to 24 July 2000
Strasbourg, 8 November 2001
…
II.            FACTS FOUND DURING THE VISIT AND ACTION PROPOSED
A.            Prisons
1.         Preliminary remarks - from dormitories to smaller living units
10.            Traditionally, accommodation units in Turkish prisons have been structured as large multi-occupancy
dormitories which contain all or most of the facilities used by prisoners on a daily basis:  sleeping and living areas,

http://www.mfa.gov.tr/grupa/ac/aca/hmnrg28.htm
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sanitary facilities and adjacent exercise yards.  The E-type prisons built in the 1970s and 1980s follow this design
principle.  Opening off long arterial corridors, dormitories in E-type prisons frequently accommodate scores of
inmates; at the same time, they offer little possibility for ongoing supervision by staff.
Regardless of the type of closed establishment involved, prisoners tend to be left to their own devices; they rarely
leave their dormitories and staff rarely enter them.  Contacts between prisoners and staff are kept to the strict
minimum.
11.       In recent years, the Turkish authorities have become increasingly aware of the disadvantages of the
aforementioned dormitory system.  It is prone to foster the development of offender subcultures and more
particularly, argue the Turkish authorities, has led to prisons becoming breeding grounds for terrorism.  With such an
arrangement, it is virtually impossible to ensure proper staff control over the activities of inmates.  Further, when
various types of disruptive phenomena emerge (concerted disobedience, hunger strikes, hostage-taking, destruction
of property, etc.), outside interventions involving the use of considerable physical force - and the attendant risk of
heavy casualties - are difficult to avoid.
Consequently, the Turkish authorities have begun to move away from the existing dormitory system to one of
smaller living units. In this regard, they have initiated two principal projects. One is the "room-system" approach,
which involves the conversion of existing dormitories in E-type prisons into smaller accommodation units. The
second is the construction of a new “generation” of prisons, known as the F-type prison project; these establishments
are based on a system of living units for one or three prisoners and are designed primarily for prisoners accused or
convicted of offences related to terrorism or organised crime.  During the July 2000 visit, Ministry of Justice
officials indicated that some forty E-type prisons were undergoing conversion to room-system establishments and
that the process was complete at three sites; it was foreseen that, by the end of the year 2000, seventy-three
establishments would be thus converted.  As for the F-type prisons, eleven were being constructed around Turkey,
and it was planned to build four more in the Istanbul area.
12.       In 1996, the CPT was made aware of the Turkish authorities' plans to make changes to the dormitory system
used in Turkish prisons.  In the report on its visit to Turkey in August 1996, the Committee commented on those
plans as follows:
"            In principle, the CPT has no objections to such a development.  In fact, large-capacity dormitories are for
various reasons not a satisfactory means of accommodating inmates.  They inevitably imply a lack of privacy for
prisoners in their everyday lives.  Further, the risk of intimidation and violence is very high, particularly in
dormitories such as those in Turkey which have no means of direct supervision from outside.  Such accommodation
arrangements can facilitate the maintenance of the cohesion of criminal organisations - whether of a terrorist or
non-terrorist nature.  They can also render all the more difficult the task of security forces called upon to deal with
prison disturbances.  No doubt, various factors - including those of a cultural nature - can make it preferable in
certain countries to provide multi-occupancy accommodation for prisoners rather than individual cells.  However,
there is little to be said in favour of - and a lot to be said against - arrangements under which scores of prisoners live
and sleep together in the same dormitory.
Nevertheless, moves towards smaller living units for prisoners in Turkey must be accompanied by measures to
ensure that prisoners spend a reasonable part of the day engaged in purposeful activities outside their living unit. 
The CPT has repeatedly drawn the attention of the Turkish authorities to the need to develop prisoners' activities… 
The effects of the current almost total absence of any organised programme of activities for prisoners will be felt
even more keenly in smaller living units.  Indeed, one of the few things that can be said in favour of the existing
large-capacity dormitories is that the sense of space and the comradeship they can offer compensate to some extent
the enforced state of idleness in which the great majority of prisoners find themselves."…
14.       The introduction of smaller living units for prisoners must under no circumstances be allowed to lead to a 
generalised system of small-group isolation.  The Turkish authorities are adamant that this will not be the case; 
however, the current wording of Article 16 of the 1991 Law to Fight Terrorism could easily be read as implying a
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system of isolation.  This Article provides that persons accused or convicted of offences falling under the 1991 Law
are to be held in special establishments built on a system of rooms for one or three people and that contacts between
the prisoners are to be prevented.  Further, Article 13 of the 1999 Law against Organised Crime stipulates that
persons accused or convicted of offences under that Law are to be subject to the same provisions as those in Article
16 of the 1991 Law to Fight Terrorism…
15.       It is also essential to introduce a proper allocation and classification procedure of all prisoners on admission,
enabling each person to be assessed in terms of security risk, skills, and needs.  At the moment, such a procedure
does not exist in the Turkish prison system.  Prisoners are usually assigned to a particular living unit according to the
nature of the crimes for which they have been charged or sentenced and their organisational affiliations. A
well-designed allocation/classification procedure will provide the authorities with the necessary information to treat
prisoners as individuals and to begin the process of breaking down the negative influences of various groupings.  In
addition to dealing with the special needs of prisoners, such a procedure will make it possible to distinguish the small
number of prisoners who are likely to present a threat to security or control from the majority who will be suitable
for inclusion in a normal, developed programme of regime activities.
A procedure of the kind indicated above would in particular enable the Turkish authorities to discard the current
practice of treating as "dangerous" all prisoners charged with or sentenced for offences under the Law to Fight
Terrorism.  To attach automatically such a label to some 15% of the prison population is unjustified and does not
facilitate good prison management.  No doubt a small number of prisoners who present a particularly high security
risk may require, at least for a certain period, exceptional arrangements.  However, the great majority of prisoners
covered by the 1991 Law could certainly benefit from a developed programme of regime activities outside their
living units without jeopardising security.  The same is true as regards the great majority of prisoners covered by the
1999 Law against Organised Crime.
Of course, the introduction of a proper allocation and classification procedure will require the existence of
appropriately equipped reception and observation facilities.  The facilities for this purpose seen at Bursa E-type
Prison and Kartal Special Type Prison left a great deal to be desired; in contrast, it appeared that they would be of
good quality at Sincan F-type Prison.  The presence of staff who have been properly trained for the important task of
allocation and classification is also necessary.  The staff should include prison officers as well as psychologists,
social workers and teachers.  Further, for the procedure to be effective, there should be close interaction between
staff and prisoners.
The CPT recommends that the Turkish authorities develop and implement a proper system of allocation and
classification of prisoners, taking into account inter alia the remarks in this paragraph… 

2.         Material conditions of detention and activities
a.            Sincan F-type Prison
17.       The construction of the new F-type prison in Sincan, located 30 km west of Ankara, was nearing completion
at the time of the delegation’s visit, and the establishment was expected to receive its first occupants by the end of
the year 2000.  The delegation was able to view the prisoner accommodation units as well as the areas set aside for
communal activities (work, sport, etc.), the medical service, and other purposes (reception, visits, kitchen, etc.). 
Needless to say, the delegation’s impressions can only be considered as preliminary.  A thorough assessment of the
establishment will only be possible once it is fully operational.
18.       Like all F-type prisons, the establishment at Sincan will consist of 103 units for 3 prisoners each and 59
individual units, with a total capacity of 368 inmates.  Most of the accommodation is intended for adult male
prisoners (72 units in two separate wings), but there are also distinct wings for women prisoners (14 units) and
minors (18 units).  The delegation examined a furnished “model” duplex unit meant for three persons, as well as a
wing of single living units.
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The lower level living area in the duplex measured 25 m² and was connected to a corridor on one side and an
exercise yard (measuring 50 m²) on another side.  In addition to a table and three chairs, the living area contained a
sink, a kitchen cupboard and refrigerator.  Further, the installation of a television was foreseen.  A well-equipped and
fully partitioned sanitary annex, which included a toilet and a shower, was on the same level.  The upstairs sleeping
area was of the same size as the living area and contained three beds and a personal locker for each occupant. 
Access to natural light (through very large windows), artificial lighting and ventilation were satisfactory.
The single cells measured approximately 11 m², including a fully partitioned sanitary annex of 1.5 m².  As far as the
delegation could ascertain, these cells would also be well-equipped and enjoy good lighting and ventilation.  It was
envisaged that groups of three adjacent cells would share the same exercise yard.  One yard seen by the delegation
intended to serve three cells measured 58 m².  Certain single cells, apparently intended to be used for
discipline/segregation purposes, had their own, smaller exercise yards.
To sum up, the physical environment of the prisoner accommodation units seen by the delegation can on the whole
be considered as offering good material conditions of detention, provided the occupancy levels foreseen are indeed
respected.  The only feature which gives the CPT some cause for concern is that the living units only look onto the
high-walled (5.75 m) exercise yards.  In practice, this reduces the maximum length of vision to ten metres. 
However, this cannot be regarded as a serious shortcoming provided prisoners do spend a reasonable part of the day
outside the confines of their living unit and adjacent exercise yard.
The CPT would like to receive an account of the criteria which will be used to determine how prisoners will be
allocated to multiple or single-person accommodation at the new F-type establishments.

19.       The regime to be applied in the new F-type prisons was the subject of detailed discussions between the
delegation and officials from the Ministry of Justice.  The delegation was informed that the daily routine in the new
prisons will provide for prisoners to spend approximately five and a half hours per day outside their living units
(from 9 am to 12 noon and from 1.30 pm to 4 pm), engaged in a variety of activities:  work (carpentry, ceramics,
model-making), education (including vocational training and rehabilitation programmes such as drug-awareness
courses), sports and religious activities, etc.  Each F-type prison would have the necessary facilities for those
activities capable of being used simultaneously by the great majority of inmates held at the establishment.  The
presumption was that all prisoners were to benefit from those facilities unless there was a valid reason to the
contrary.
The areas set aside for communal activities shown to the delegation at Sincan F-type Prison did appear to be capable
of offering activities to a large number of persons, provided they were properly equipped and there were sufficient
specialist staff to operate the facilities concerned.  There were 8 very large workshop areas, a good-sized library, an
impressive indoor gymnasium (which, it was planned, would double as a theatre/cinema), as well as an outside area
which would apparently be used as a sports field.  As was emphasised by the delegation at the end of its visit, these
areas are an integral feature of the prison and should be used to their fullest potential.
As already indicated, it is intended that prisoners will spend five and a half hours per day outside their living units,
engaged in purposeful activities.  This is somewhat less than the amount of time recommended by the CPT in the
August 1996 report (i.e. eight hours or more per day); however, the time deficit will be compensated in part by the
fact that prisoners will have continuous access throughout the day to the yard attached to their living unit. 
Nevertheless, the CPT considers that eight hours per day outside living units should remain the objective.
The CPT recommends that every effort be made to ensure that prisoners held in Sincan F-type Prison, as well
as in other F-type establishments, benefit from a developed programme of activities outside their living units,
taking into account the above remarks.  Such a programme of activities should in principle be offered to all
persons placed in such establishments; exclusion of a prisoner from the programme on the grounds that he
represents a particularly high security risk should be based on a thorough assessment of the individual case
and should be reviewed regularly.

Full text at:http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ en/ reports/ inf2001-25en. htm [3]

http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-25en.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-25en.htm


2001 Appendix on Prisons 432

CPT/Inf (2001) 31
Excerpts from the
Report to the Turkish Government on the visits to Turkey carried out by the European Committee for the Prevention
of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) from 10 to 16 December 2000 and 10 to 15

January 2001 and from 18 to 21 April and 21 to 24 May 2001
Strasbourg, 13 December 2001
I.          INTRODUCTION
1.         Since 20 October 2000, the Turkish prison system has been the scene of a coordinated hunger strike
campaign involving hundreds of prisoners covered by the 1991 Law to Fight Terrorism.  This campaign of protest is
centred on the F-type prison project, which forms part of the Turkish authorities' plans to introduce smaller living
units for prisoners.  This move away from the ward (large dormitory) system traditionally found in Turkish prisons is
perceived by the prisoners concerned as being highly prejudicial to their interests and more specifically to their
safety.  The prisoners argue that a system of isolation will be operated in the F-type prisons, that with such small
accommodation units (for one or three prisoners) their "life-security" will be endangered, and that the new
arrangements will prevent them from maintaining their cultural and ideological solidarity. In addition to opposition
to the F-type prisons, various other demands are put forward in the context of the hunger strike campaign and, in
particular, abolition of the Law to Fight Terrorism and of the State Security Courts.
The Turkish authorities argue that far from endangering prisoners, the new accommodation arrangements will free
them from the influence currently exercised by terrorist or other organisations in the large dormitories.  They state
that a system of isolation will not be operated in the F-type prisons and that, on the contrary, it is foreseen that
prisoners will participate in communal activity programmes outside their living units.
2.         Following various failed attempts to resolve the conflict, security forces intervened simultaneously on 19
December 2000 in twenty prisons where hunger strikes were taking place.  In the course of that operation, which
ended on 22 December 2000, 32 persons died and a large number of persons were injured.  More than 1000 prisoners
were transferred to other establishments and, in particular, to three F-type establishments (in Edirne, Kocaeli and
Sincan) brought into service ahead of schedule.  Notwithstanding the interventions, many of the prisoners concerned
remained on hunger strike.
3.         Towards the end of April 2001, agreement was reached at Government level on various draft laws designed
to improve conditions of detention of prisoners and to introduce new safeguards as regards their treatment.  The laws
entered into force in the course of May and June 2001.  They include an amendment of Article 16 of the Law to
Fight Terrorism; this amendment formally removes the system of small-group isolation foreseen under the former
text and makes provision for prisoners to participate together in activity programmes…
II. SUMMARY OF THE DECEMBER 2000/JANUARY 2001 AND APRIL/MAY 2001 VISITS
A.        The December 2000/January 2001 visit
… 
6.         The December 2000 part of the visit can best be described as an exercise in mediation (as distinct from
negotiation) carried out in a spirit of cooperation, at the request of the Turkish authorities.  The delegation
considered that its role was to offer the objective views of an impartial but informed international body.
The delegation held detailed discussions with the Turkish authorities directly responsible for issues concerning the
hunger strikes, including the Minister of Justice, Mr Hikmet Sami TÜRK.  It also had consultations with persons
involved in attempts to reach a mediated solution; they included, in particular, members of the Human Rights Inquiry
Commission of the Turkish Grand National Assembly and a group of well-known artists and intellectuals.  Further,
the delegation held talks at Istanbul Prison and Detention House (Bayrampaşa) with representatives of the principal
group of prisoners taking part in the hunger strikes, and it spoke with prisoners who were on hunger strike.
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7.         On 13 December 2000, a mediatory team, led by a member of the Human Rights Inquiry Commission of the
Turkish Grand National Assembly (Mr Mehmet BEKAROĞLU) and including representatives of various
non-governmental organisations, began intensive talks with representatives of the principal group of prisoners taking
part in the hunger strikes.  However, the talks were suspended during the night of 14 to 15 December 2000, without a
solution having been found.
The CPT's delegation decided to keep a low profile during this period, so as not to interfere in any way with the
above-mentioned talks.  The delegation nevertheless felt that it should remain in Turkey, in case there might be some
contribution it could make after the talks reached their conclusion. However, the delegation's task was rendered
impossible by the publication on 14 December 2000, in a major national newspaper (the Hürriyet), of pointedly
selected parts of the then confidential report on the CPT's August 1996 visit to Turkey.  The effect was that
the material published presented the CPT as being in full support of the Government's position.  Under these
circumstances, the delegation's position as an independent interlocutor became untenable.  When, after some
hesitation, the delegation returned to Bayrampaşa Prison on 15 December 2000 - following the failure of the
previously-mentioned talks - the prisoner representatives made it clear that they no longer had trust in the delegation
and were not prepared to continue discussions with it until such time as that trust was restored.
The CPT deeply resents the fact that such a highly selective leak of confidential material concerning the Committee's
activities should have occurred at that moment.  Whoever was responsible for it behaved in an unscrupulous manner
towards the CPT. The CPT takes note of the Turkish authorities denial of responsibility for the leak.
8.         During the January 2001 part of the visit, the CPT's delegation sought information on the prison interventions
of 19 to 22 December 2000 and on subsequent inquiries and investigations.  The delegation also examined the
situation in the establishments - and in particular, the F-type prisons - to which prisoners had been transferred after
the interventions, as well as the approach being followed vis-à-vis prisoners who remained on hunger strike. 
Further, it continued to explore possible means of bringing the hunger strikes to an end…
9.         Following this visit, the delegation presented by letter of 29 January 2001 detailed preliminary observations
to the Turkish authorities (cf. the text set out in Appendix 1).  On two issues - the request for a thorough and
independent inquiry into the intervention against dormitory C1 at Bayrampaşa Prison and the need to develop
activity programmes in the F-type prisons brought into service - the delegation requested a response within three
months.  On 2 May 2001 the Turkish authorities forwarded a response which covered all aspects of the delegation's
preliminary observations.  That response will be examined in Section III of this report.
B.        The April/May 2001 visit
10.       On 21 March 2001 one of the prisoners who remained on hunger strike died, and the death toll rose rapidly
during the first half of April 2001.  This gave rise to mounting concern about the hunger strike crisis and the CPT
consequently decided to return to Turkey.  The CPT was particularly keen to clarify the position as regards the
provision of out of cell/living unit activities in the F-type prisons.  By letter of 28 March 2001 the Turkish authorities
had informed the CPT that such activities were now being offered; however, according to reports received from
other sources, this was not the case…
12.       The law amending Article 16 of the 1991 Law to Fight Terrorism was finally adopted on 1 May 2001 and
entered into force several days later.  During the May part of the visit the delegation in particular monitored the
progress towards the implementation of communal activity programmes in F-type prisons, following the amendment
of Article 16.  For this purpose it visited the F-type prisons in Edirne and Tekirdağ.  The delegation forwarded its
findings to the Turkish authorities by letter of 8 June 2001 (see text set out in Appendix 3).  By letter dated 22 June
2001 the Turkish authorities responded to the delegation's observations…
III.       Assessment in the light of the CPT's findings and the Turkish authorities' responses
A.        The December 2000 prison interventions
1.         Methods employed by the Gendarmerie to overcome resistance
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13.       In the preliminary observations dated 29 January 2001, the CPT's delegation, whilst recognising the problems
confronting the security forces responsible for the prison interventions, expressed concern that the methods
employed did not appear in all cases to have been proportional to the difficulties faced.  Subsequently, at the
delegation's request, the Turkish authorities have provided a considerable amount of information concerning the
above-mentioned interventions - video recordings, autopsy reports, incident reports, descriptions of the
incapacitating devices and other munitions used by the security forces.
The above-mentioned information has been helpful.  However, in order for the CPT to have a better understanding of
the methods employed by the Gendarmerie, the Committee would like to receive more video footage of the actual
taking of control of areas occupied by prisoners as distinct from scenes showing the prelude to and closing stages of
the interventions (cf. also the CPT President's letter of 13 June 2001).  As regards incapacitating devices, the
information supplied by the Turkish authorities indicates that tear gas grenades and sprays (employing either CS or
pepper gas) were used.  However, a considerable number of prisoners interviewed separately by the delegation
alleged that another form of gas which had a neurological effect (engendering temporary loss of control over bodily
movements) was also employed.  The CPT would like to receive the comments of the Turkish authorities on
these allegations.

14.       In its preliminary observations of 29 January 2001 the CPT's delegation stated that it had grave doubts
regarding the manner in which the intervention took place vis-à-vis the female dormitory C1 at Bayrampaşa Prison,
where six of the 27 inmates died and many others suffered burns and/or other injuries.  It requested that a thorough
and independent inquiry be carried out into the methods employed by the security forces during that particular
intervention and into the precise causes of the deaths and injuries among the occupants of the dormitory.  The CPT
notes that the Eyüp Chief Public Prosecutor's Office is currently conducting an investigation into this matter.
15.       The description of the operation against dormitory C1 given in the Turkish authorities' response and in
paragraph 9 of the appended incident report differs markedly from the accounts given to the delegation by women
who were held in the dormitory at the time and by other prisoners who witnessed the intervention.  As regards the
autopsy reports concerning the six women who died in dormitory C1, they demonstrate clearly that the deaths were
fire-related; however, they do not remove all possible doubts as regards the precise circumstances under which the
fire which caused the deaths was initiated and spread.
In order to uncover the truth, it will be necessary to take evidence from all persons with first-hand experience of the
intervention against dormitory C1 i.e. the members of the security forces involved (and in particular those operating
on the roof of the dormitory or from positions immediately adjacent to the dormitory); persons held in dormitory C1
at the time who survived the intervention; all other persons (prison staff, public prosecutors, prisoners in adjoining
dormitories, etc.) who directly witnessed parts of the intervention.  A meticulous examination of all video recordings
of the intervention against dormitory C1 will also be necessary (from the delegation's discussions with prisoners it
would appear that much of the intervention was filmed by the security forces).  It would also be highly desirable to
commission an independent scientific evaluation of the possible contribution of the devices used by the security
forces to causing the fire which ravaged dormitory C1 or to the fire's spread, regard being had to the composition of
those devices as well as to the combination and quantity in which they were used.  The results of such an evaluation
might not only shed light on the precise causes of the deaths and injuries during the intervention against dormitory
C1 but also provide invaluable guidance for the future.
The CPT looks forward to receiving in due course the results of the investigation being undertaken by the
Eyüp Chief Public Prosecutor's Office.

16.       More generally, the CPT considers that the high number of deaths and injuries incurred calls for a major 
review of the methods employed when interventions are carried out in closed and densely populated settings such as 
a prison.  One particularly disquieting feature is the number of persons (8 prisoners and 2 gendarmes) whose deaths 
were caused by gunshot wounds.  It is also of concern that according to the autopsy report, one prisoner died "… as a 
result of skull and base bone fracture, distraction of brain and cerebellum, brain haemorrhage, … which was
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probably caused by tear gas bomb ([marked] 40 MMX46RP707-CS-7.OLOTDPA 03/94) which entered into the
head …"; according to the information gathered by the delegation, several other prisoners suffered physical injuries
from being struck by tear gas grenades (or parts of them).  These facts inevitably raise the question whether the
munitions employed were the most appropriate under the circumstances and/or were used in the most appropriate
way.
The CPT accepts that in many of the prisons concerned, the security forces were confronted with barricades and
violent resistance.  Nevertheless, the intervention "Operation Return to Life" cannot be described as having had a
satisfactory outcome.
The CPT would like to be informed of the lessons which have been learned from the experience of the
December 2000 prison interventions as regards the methods to be employed during such operations.  

2.         Ill-treatment in the aftermath of the interventions
17.       As indicated in paragraph 4 of the preliminary observations dated 29 January 2001, many prisoners
interviewed by the delegation alleged that they had been beaten in the prisons where interventions took place, after
they had been brought under control.  Numerous allegations were also received of ill-treatment in the course of
transfers and during the admission process at the F-type prisons.
That a considerable number of prisoners bore injuries on their admission to the F-type prisons is confirmed by the
medical records of those establishments.  At Kocaeli F-type prison, practically all of the prisoners were recorded as
having displayed traumatic lesions (bruises, abrasions, etc.) on admission.  At Sincan F-type prison, the same was
true for approximately 50% of the prisoners.  A detailed examination of the medical files at the latter establishment
revealed that the majority of the injuries were of a kind commonly associated with beating.  Further, in each of the
establishments visited, the delegation interviewed prisoners who still bore injuries consistent with allegations of
ill-treatment made by them (in particular, injuries to the back, head and hands).
The CPT trusts that it will receive in due course further information on the progress of investigations by
prosecutors into the many formal complaints lodged by prisoners of ill-treatment during the prison
interventions and/or during their transfer and admission to other establishments…
21.       There can be no doubt that the mass arrival of so many prisoners must have placed great strain on all
involved in the admission process; further, information gathered from various sources indicates that some of the
prisoners were still displaying a defiant attitude, which can only have served to heighten the tension.  However,
nothing can excuse prisoners being beaten…
Concerning the allegations of rape with a truncheon, the CPT notes that this issue was addressed in the report of the
three judicial inspectors appointed by the Ministry of Justice to inquire into allegations of ill- treatment in the F-type
prisons.  Apparently, four prisoners at Kocaeli F-type Prison made such allegations.  The CPT would like to receive
the reports of the three-member experts' committee of forensic doctors who subsequently examined the
prisoners…
24.       The regulations issued on 7 May 2000 governing prisoners' access to the different areas for communal
activities in F-type prisons are clearly based on the presumption that all prisoners will have access to those areas. 
Further, the delegation which carried out the May 2001 visit found that this was the spirit in which they were being
applied.  As was mentioned in the preliminary observations dated 8 June 2001, at the time of the May 2001 visit very
few of the prisoners covered by the Law to Fight Terrorism (who constitute the great majority of the inmates in the
F-type prisons) had applied for activities; however, almost all prisoners covered by Law N° 4422 (organised crime)
had made such an application.  Of the total number of some 50 prisoners who had applied for activities in the two
F-type prisons visited (at Edirne and Tekirdağ), only one prisoner (apparently a leading figure in organised crime)
had had his application refused.  Further, the delegation gained a favourable impression of the procedures which had
been established for the delivery of activities.
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Nevertheless, as the delegation made clear in its letter of 8 June 2001, the range of communal activities on offer at
the time of the May visit was not satisfactory; the only facility being used was the gymnasium.  The delegation urged
the Turkish authorities to accelerate the entry into service of the other areas designated for communal activities.
25.       The Turkish authorities' response of 22 June 2001 would suggest that rapid progress is being made.  The
libraries, open-air sports fields and certain workshops in all of the F-type prisons were scheduled to be ready for use
by 30 June 2001; further, certain areas were to be allocated for crafts activities.  The CPT wishes to be informed
whether this deadline was met…
26.       The CPT has already made clear in the report on the July 2000 visit that the prisoner accommodation units in
F-type prisons offer good material conditions of detention, provided the occupancy levels foreseen are respected (cf.
CPT (2000) 45, paragraph 18).
The fact that prisoners have access throughout much of the day to small yards adjacent to their units is one of the
many positive features of the accommodation.  However, regular access to the gymnasium and outdoor sports pitch
must also be guaranteed, as the yards by virtue of their size offer prisoners only a limited opportunity to exert
themselves physically.
27.       The only notable material deficiency in the prisoner accommodation is the absence of a call system.  As a
result of the configuration of the detention blocks, it can at present take a considerable amount of time to attract the
attention of staff (by banging on the door).  The CPT recommends that the prisoner accommodation in F-type
prisons be equipped with a call system…
30.       In the preliminary observations of 8 June 2001, the CPT's delegation expressed concern about a small number
of prisoners who have been held in solitary confinement for more than six months, following their transfer to F-type
prisons.  In their response, the Turkish authorities contend that the prisoners should not be regarded as being in
"solitary confinement", arguing in particular that these prisoners could if they so wished use the prison's communal
facilities.  The CPT does not share this analysis.
31.       The prisoners in question are being held in single cells and have no contact with other prisoners in their
accommodation units (unlike the vast majority of the prisoners in F-type prisons held in single cells, who share a
yard with other prisoners).  The prisoners may well not have applied to have access to the prison's communal
activities; however, this does not alter the fact that they are being held under conditions of solitary confinement. 
Such a regime can result from a number of factors, including a prisoner's own decisions.
To be held on one's own for a prolonged period - whether this regime is imposed on a prisoner by another authority
or results from his personal choice - can have very harmful consequences.  Consequently, the CPT recommends
that for as long as the above-mentioned prisoners have no contact with other prisoners, special care be taken
to ensure that they are provided with appropriate stimulation and, in particular, human contact…
33.       As was acknowledged in the preliminary observations dated 29 January 2001, the issue of the artificial
feeding of a hunger striker against his/her wishes is a delicate matter about which different views are held, both
within Turkey and elsewhere.  The CPT understands that the World Medical Association is currently reviewing its
policy on this subject.
To date, the CPT has refrained from adopting a stance on this matter.  However, it does believe firmly that the
management of hunger strikers should be based on a doctor/patient relationship.  Consequently, the Committee has
considerable reservations as regards attempts to impinge upon that relationship by imposing on doctors
managing hunger strikers a particular method of treatment…
39.       The Turkish authorities are making considerable efforts to reform the prison system and, in particular, to
improve conditions of detention.  The CPT will continue to support those efforts, at the same time as making
constructive remarks of a critical nature when it considers that to be necessary.  The Committee also appreciates the
further intensification of the ongoing dialogue with the Turkish authorities at a high political level which has
occurred in recent months…



2001 Appendix on Prisons 437

APPENDIX 1
Strasbourg, 29 January 2001
Dear Deputy Director General,
Subject: Visit to Turkey by the European Committee for the prevention of torture and inhuman or degrading
treatment or punishment (CPT) from 10 to 16 December 2000 and 10 to 15 January 2001.

1.         Immediately after the above-mentioned visit, on 16 January 2001, I spoke at some length by telephone with
the Minister of Justice, Mr Hikmet Sami TÜRK.  In the light of the facts found during the visit, I raised with the
Minister various issues of concern to the CPT's delegation.  I would now like to spell out those issues in writing and
make a number of requests for further information.
The Turkish authorities' response to these preliminary observations by the CPT's delegation will be taken fully into
account when the visit report is drafted.
2.         The delegation is fully aware that the security forces responsible for carrying out the prison interventions
which began in the early morning of 19 December 2000 had an arduous and sometimes perilous task.  In many of the
prisons concerned, those forces were confronted with barricades and violent resistance; the delegation sincerely
regrets that three members of the gendarmerie lost their lives and three were wounded.  Further, the delegation's
interviews with prisoners confirmed that a number of the regrettable deaths and injuries amongst inmates during the
interventions were the result of acts of self immolation rather than action by members of the security forces.
However, information gathered during the visit suggests that the methods employed by the security forces were not
in all cases proportional to the difficulties faced.  In particular, the delegation has grave doubts regarding the manner
in which the intervention took place vis-à-vis the female dormitory C1 at Istanbul Prison and Detention House
(Bayrampaşa).  Six of the 27 women in that dormitory died and many of the others suffered burns and/or other
injuries.  The delegation interviewed several of the women who were held in dormitory C1 as well as other prisoners
who witnessed parts of the intervention against that dormitory.  According to the accounts received, the occupants of
dormitory C1 did not offer violent resistance, but merely shut themselves in their dormitory; it is alleged that the
women were nevertheless bombarded with gas grenades and other devices for several hours and shot at from time to
time and that, at around 12.00 a.m., the top floor of the dormitory was set on fire as a result of the action being taken
by the security forces.  It is also alleged that the security forces were immediately told that prisoners were being
burned on the top floor but failed to take prompt action to put out the fire, despite having the means (water hoses) to
do so…
Yours faithfully,
Silvia CASALE
Full text at: http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ en/ reports/ inf2001-31en1. htm [4]

Amnesty International
TURKEY: F-Type prisons: Isolation and allegations of torture or ill-treatment
AI-index: EUR 44/025/2001     20/04/2001
… In early January 2001 Amnesty International and Human Rights Watch (HRW) conducted a joint mission to 
Turkey in order to investigate the December 2000 prison operation and the conditions in the new F-Type prisons. 
During the mission, the delegation paid particular attention to gathering information from different kinds of sources. 
They met lawyers, doctors, human rights defenders and a member of the Parliamentary Human Rights Commission; 
that is, respected representatives of Turkish civil organizations and parliament who are themselves contributing to 
the investigation of the human rights situation in Turkey with a view to improving it. In addition, the delegation also 
received information from people directly affected by the prison transfers such as released prisoners and relatives of 
prisoners. The delegates repeatedly contacted the Justice Ministry before and during the mission seeking a meeting. 
Unfortunately, these requests were turned down by the Ministry. There was also no positive response to the

http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-31en1.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-31en1.htm
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delegates' request for permission to visit one of the new F-Type prisons in order to assess the current regime being
implemented for transferred prisoners.
Amnesty International has received consistent reports that the prisoners were beaten and some of them tortured
before, during and after the transfer. In the F-Type prisons the prisoners were held in small cells either on their own
or with up to two other prisoners. In the first weeks they were not allowed in the small yards attached to the cells.
Some of them had no human contact, except with guards, for days. Visits from relatives and lawyers were limited.
Amnesty International is concerned that prolonged isolation could in itself amount to cruel, inhuman or degrading
treatment and could facilitate torture and ill-treatment. Therefore, Amnesty International has repeatedly urged the
authorities to allow prisoners association in larger groups for at least part of each day.
Isolation regimes

Amnesty International has previously expressed concern about the overcrowded dormitories and that the
organization believes that prisoners should - if necessary - be protected from violence including intimidation and
threats by other inmates. Amnesty International has repeatedly criticized deliberate killings of alleged traitors by
armed opposition groups in Turkey, some of which took place in prisons. The organization believes that the
separation of some prisoners might be appropriate in certain situations, for example in order to protect the general
prison population from other particularly violent inmates. Yet such measures should only be taken in exceptional
circumstances and as a last resort. Amnesty International believes that prolonged isolation, including small group
isolation, may have serious effects on the physical and mental health of prisoners and may in itself constitute cruel,
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment. It can also facilitate torture and ill-treatment of prisoners…
Prisoners' protests ended with excessive force

Since the process of replacing dormitories by smaller cells has been initiated there have been major protests and
clashes in Turkish prisons. In September 1999, 10 prisoners died and dozens were injured in a violent clash with
guards and soldiers in Ankara Central Closed Prison. The circumstances of the deaths were disputed and lawyers and
relatives of the dead were excluded from representation at the autopsies. A report on the incident by the Turkish
Parliamentary Human Rights Commission concluded that excessive force which caused deaths and injuries had been
used by the security officials. They called for an investigation to be opened into those responsible. The Commission
also criticized that the autopsy of the 10 deads did not comply with international standards and evidence was not
protected with due diligence. The forensic reports commissioned by the Parliamentary Human Rights Commission
stated that the findings found especially on the dead people were medically generally in conformity with facts defined
by international and national documents as torture and acts with the intention to kill. One hundred and sixteen
security officers involved have been on trial since March 2001; the prosecutor has demanded their acquittal.
On 5 July 2000 political prisoners in Burdur prison barricaded themselves in dormitories. According to the prisoners,
the security forces threw smoke bombs, tear gas and nerve gas into the dormitories and started to break down the
walls with bulldozers. The prisoners said the security forces attacked them with iron poles, truncheons, roof tiles and
stones, dragging unconscious prisoners out of the dormitories with long-handled hooks. Lawyers permitted to meet
some of the prisoners on 8 July noted that all had signs of severe injuries on the visible parts of their bodies, and had
difficulty breathing and speaking. In April 2001 the governor of Burdur turned down the prosecutor's request to open
an investigation into 405 security officers against whom a formal complaint had been filed.
During the Burdur prison operation Azime Arzu Torun, a woman aged 25 convicted of supporting a leftist
organization, was reportedly separated from the other inmates at 10.30pm and brought to the second floor, rolled
down the stairs, insulted, threatened with rape and beaten with a truncheon on her genitals while being lifted by her
arms and legs. According to her account a chief guard tried to insert a neon tube into her vagina, then gendarmes and
prison guards raped her with a triangulate truncheon. Two days later she was brought to Burdur State Hospital where
she reported rape, but rejected a virginity test. A female inspector assigned by the Ministry of Justice heard her
testimony, but reportedly asked insensitive and abusive questions. Azime Arzu Torun filed a formal complaint
against the suspected torturers.
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Amnesty International has repeatedly called for prompt, thorough and independent investigations into these incidents
with those responsible being brought to justice. The organization believes that failure to do this and the general
climate of impunity contributed to the escalation of violence against prisoners at the end of 2000.
Deaths and allegations of torture and ill-treatment including male rape during the December 2000 prison
operation

From October 2000 more than 1,000 political prisoners participated in a hunger strike in protest against the F-Type
prisons. Human rights defenders, lawyers, doctors, politicians and the CPT tried to contribute to a solution. On 9
December the Justice Minister promised that the planned transfer of prisoners to the F-Type prisons would not take
place until Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law was amended, a law on the establishment of prison monitoring bodies
passed and legal regulations for the F-Type prisons issued. Yet, on 19 December the security forces conducted an
operation in 20 prisons during which some 30 prisoners and two soldiers died. Hundreds of prisoners were
transferred to three newly opened F-Type prisons in Edirne, Kandıra (Kocaeli) and Sincan (Ankara)…
Amnesty International has called for prompt and independent autopsies with the results made public. Continuing
speculations about how and by whom these deaths were caused are detrimental to societal peace. Responsibilities
must be carefully assessed and those responsible brought to justice. Not even the Turkish Medical Association or the
lawyers representing the families of the dead have been given access to the full autopsy reports.
In a statement issued in February 2001 in response to the Amnesty International/HRW news release of 6 January, the
Turkish government admitted that there are convicts who had been injured during the operation and then
transferred to the F-Type prisons. Amnesty International received consistent reports that the prisoners were beaten
and some of them tortured before, during and after the transfer to F-Type prisons. On their visit to Turkey from 10 to
15 January the CPT also received numerous and consistent allegations about beatings, primarily by gendarmes in the
course of the prison intervention and on admission to the new prisons. Amnesty International has repeatedly called
for prompt, independent and thorough investigations into the allegations of torture and ill-treatment during and after
the prison operation. In early January the Justice Ministry appointed three inspectors in order to investigate the
ill-treatment allegations. Amnesty International was very worried to learn during the January mission that
independent bodies such as the Medical Association and the Bar Associations were excluded from such
investigations. At the time of the mission, the Medical Association was refused access to the prisons and reliable
information about the medical situation of the prisoners.
Credible allegations of rape were made against security staff, some of whom wore gendarmerie uniforms, although
their language and behaviour were different from ordinary gendarmes. The Turkish government stated in its response
to the joint press statement that the allegation that some prisoners were raped with truncheons on arrival in Kandıra
prison could not be true, because the prison guards do not carry attack weapons and the gendarmes, who are armed
and responsible for outside security, are only authorized to enter prisons when intervening in riots. Yet all reports
show that most of the security staff employed in the December operation were indeed gendarmes. Amnesty
International believes that the allegations of rape deserve careful investigation to clarify which security staff were on
duty in F-Type prisons at the time of the transfers and what their duties were, and which staff carried out
interrogations of prisoners on their arrival at the prisons.
Due to allegations of torture, ill-treatment and unlawful killings of prisoners by gendarmes on several previous
occasions Amnesty International has repeatedly urged the Turkish government to ensure that gendarmes are not
brought into contact with prison inmates. In their preliminary observations the CPT reiterated ''that it would be
desirable in the long term to phase out the current role of the gendarmerie in relation to prisons and prisoner
transfers. [...] Further, in the short term, members of the gendarmerie should cease to be called upon to carry out
searches in the F-Type prisons now in service or in other establishments where small living units have been
introduced.''…
Nuri Akalın reportedly raped with truncheon in Kandıra F-Type prison
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Nuri Akalın, born 1977, was imprisoned in Ümraniye Prison on charges of involvement in an assault on a local head
of the ultra-nationalist Nationalist Action Party (MHP). According to reports, after the prison operation he was
transferred to Kandıra F-Type prison on 23 December 2000 in the back of a prison bus. During the transfer he was
continuously beaten and insulted and was interrogated. On arrival in Kandıra he was again beaten and taken to a
separate room where he was stripped naked and interrogated for approximately 45 minutes during which he was
subjected to falaka [beating on the soles of the feet], sexual abuse in the form of squeezing of his testicles, beatings
and rape with truncheon. The alleged perpetrators were wearing uniforms of the gendarmerie, but were also wearing
surgical face masks and latex gloves. Their identity is not known to Amnesty International.
After the interrogation he was brought in his underwear to a doctor's office and was again stripped naked. The doctor
(or someone he presumed to be a doctor) briefly looked at his head and then dictated a report. Nuri Akalın had no
chance to say anything. He was subsequently taken to a cell which he shared with two other prisoners. One of his
cellmates had fractured ribs, and a doctor came in the following night to treat him in his cell. Nuri Akalın told the
doctor that he had been raped and asked for a medical report. The doctor reportedly responded in a non-committal
way.
Two to three days later Nuri Akalın sent a formal complaint both to the prison administration and the prosecutor and
asked to be transferred to the Forensic Institute for examination. On 28 December his lawyer also filed a formal
complaint which she brought personally to the Kocaeli Prosecutor in charge, who appeared to be the Prosecutor in
Charge of Kandıra Prison at the same time and had also been on duty during the transfer. Thus he was legally
responsible for what happened because - theoretically - all security officials were supposed to be acting under his
orders. He reportedly told the lawyer that Searches including in the anus are necessary. Single cells are important
for the rehabilitation. They have turned the prisons into their domain. We don't need to get the prison staff moving
just for five to six people's reports. Upon the lawyer's insistence he finally said, I will order his transfer but I don't
know whether the soldiers will bring him there.

According to Amnesty International's information it was only some three weeks after the alleged rape that Nuri
Akalın was visited by a prosecutor and a forensic doctor who medically examined him. It is vital to gather medical
evidence for rape as soon as possible after the alleged assault and a delay of this kind can seriously hinder the
usefulness of medical findings.
Small group isolation and solitary confinement in the F-Type prisons

According to the information collected by Amnesty International the inmates of F-Type prisons are able to interact at
most with two other prisoners – their cellmates with whom they are locked in 24 hours a day – and apparently have
no opportunity to associate with other prisoners. Amnesty International received numerous reports that the doors to
the small yards adjacent to the prisoners' cells – whether one three-person cell or three one-person cells – can only
be opened by the guards and were closed in the weeks immediately after the transfers. Amnesty International has
received several reports about prisoners who did not – as the Ministry states – choose to be placed in single cells but
instead urged their visitors to do everything possible to end their isolation. Also, information received by Amnesty
International confirmed that sport facilities were not made available for the use of the prisoners. The CPT stated in
January 2001 that opening the gymnasiums ready for use in the F-Type prisons would be a visible proof of the
authorities' intention to implement a programme of activities in F-Type prisons.
The hunger strike, which the authorities wanted to end with the December operation, continued in the F-Type and
other prisons. On 21 March 2001 Cengiz Soydaş, who had been on hunger-strike at Sincan F-Type Prison, died. As
of 18 April, 12 prisoners and two relative on solidarity hunger strike had died. After nearly half a year without
proper nutrition many others are also approaching death. The Justice Ministry has expressed an intention to lift the
isolation regime. It should be lifted immediately in order to bring the prisons into line with international standards.
An added argument for urgency is that this step may encourage the hunger-strikers to drop their protest and so save
lives.
Access of independent observers to the prisons
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The Turkish government stated that representatives of the Turkish Medical Association and lawyers have access to
the prisons. To Amnesty International's knowledge the first visit of representatives of the Parliamentary Human
Rights Commission took place two weeks after the operation and the visit of the CPT three weeks after the
operation. Representatives of the Medical Association were given access not earlier than four weeks after the
operation. Amnesty International is concerned that access was granted too late to allow full assessment and
investigations of the allegations of torture and ill-treatment during the operation. Moreover access by the Medical
Association was again suspended after branches of the Medical Association published the findings from their prison
visits in January.
Referring to the idea of new prison monitoring boards the CPT stated that the presence of on the spot independent
observers, charged with observing and subsequently reporting upon interventions, would have a dissuasive effect on
anyone minded to ill-treat prisoners as well as greatly facilitate the investigation of any allegations of ill-treatment
and the correct attribution of blame. The current system under which public prosecutors observe such interventions
'from a distance' is not adequate. In addition, Amnesty International recommends that the planned prison monitoring
boards should include representatives of independent associations such as the Bar Association, the Medical
Association, IHD, the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey (TIHV) and Mazlum Der.
Access of lawyers to their clients

Lawyers reported that their access to the prisons was very restricted. They complained about endless procedures and
searches in the F-Type prisons, which had the effect that they could only meet a small number of clients a day. They
also reported that they could not meet defendants in the same trial together, which has negative effects on the right to
prepare a defence. Amnesty International is concerned that regimes of isolation may further contribute to the
violation of international fair trial standards.
Pressure on human rights defenders

Not only were independent organizations excluded from the investigations into the deaths and injuries, hundreds of
people who demonstrated against the F-Type prisons were arrested, in many cases reportedly with excessive force by
the security forces. As a result, the pressure on civil society has increased enormously. Representatives of human
rights organizations, political parties or trade unions, among them members of the Union of Employees in Judiciary
and Enforcement Institutions "Tüm Yargı-Sen", who criticized the F-Type prisons have been charged with support of
illegal organizations. The branches of IHD in Gaziantep, Malatya and Van have been closed indefinitely and the
branches in Konya and Izmir were closed temporarily. Other branch offices were raided and their members
temporarily detained. Several trials were opened in which IHD representatives have been charged in relation to
protests against the F-Type prisons.
CPT recommendations and international standards

Amnesty International strongly disagrees with the Turkish government's statement that the regime currently imposed
at the F-Type prisons is sanctioned by international standards. Preliminary observations and reports on CPT visits
that have been authorised for publication by the Turkish authorities all emphasize very strongly the importance of
out-of-cell activities. In the report on its October 1997 visit, para 80, the CPT stated: "... it is imperative for moves
toward smaller living units for prisoners in Turkey to be accompanied by measures to ensure that prisoners spend a
reasonable part of the day engaged in purposeful activities outside their living unit. Indeed, the effects of the current
almost total absence of any organized program of activities for prisoners would be felt even more keenly in smaller
living units. In the absence of a significant improvement in activities for prisoners, the introduction of smaller living
units will almost certainly cause more problems than it solves." In its preliminary observations on its December
2000/January 2001 visits, para 6, the CPT spoke clearly and specifically about the current situation in the F-Type
prisons: "... the de facto isolation system currently in operation is not acceptable and must be ended quickly. As the
CPT stressed in the report on its July 2000 visit, the introduction of smaller living units for prisoners must under no
circumstances be allowed to lead to a generalised system of small group isolation."
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Prolonged solitary confinement and small group isolation may have serious effects on the physical and mental health
of prisoners. The Human Rights Committee, for example in its General Comment No. 20 (44), paragraph 6, has
made clear that prolonged solitary confinement of the detained or imprisoned person may amount to acts prohibited
under Article 7 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), that is, cruel, inhuman or
degrading treatment or even torture. Turkey has signed, but not yet ratified the ICCPR, but is a state party to the
European Convention on Human Rights which in Article 3 prohibits torture or inhuman or degrading treatment or
punishment. In 1997 the UN Committee against Torture recommended that: Except in exceptional circumstances,
inter alia, when the safety of persons or property is involved, [...] the use of solitary confinement be abolished,
particularly during pre-trial detention, or at least that it should be strictly and specifically regulated by law
(maximum duration, etc.) and that judicial supervision should be introduced.''

The European Court of Human Rights has found that small-group isolation can inflict physical and mental damage,
and the UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners strongly emphasize the importance of contact
with the outside world, and the rehabilitative benefits afforded by access to constructive work, education, and
recreation…
Full text at: http:/ / www. web. amnesty. org/ ai. nsf/ index/ eur440252001 [5]

Human Rights Watch
SMALL GROUP ISOLATION IN PRACTICE
When I visited Sincan F-type Prison, I went into the room of one young prisoner. He seemed to have difficulty
orientating himself and it was some time before he realized who I was. When I asked if he had any complaint he said
"Loneliness-save me from this loneliness."

Mehmet Bekaroğlu, member of the Turkish Parliamentary Human Rights Commission, interviewed January 5, 2001.
As noted above, prisoners who were to be transferred to F-type prisons resisted such transfer, at least in part because
they feared the mental and physical consequences of being held in small group isolation. As Human Rights Watch
learned from its research, many of their fears turned out to have been justified.
During a joint mission in January 2001, Human Rights Watch and Amnesty International conducted interviews with
three prisoners who were transferred from ward-based to F-type prisons during the December prison operation, as
well as with twenty-four relatives of such prisoners. Most of those interviewed emphasized one primary point: the
Turkish government is using F-type prisons to impose unconditional solitary and small group isolation on inmates.
Every single prisoner, relative, and lawyer confirmed that prisoners are being locked down in solitary or three-person
isolation units twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week. Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Türk, touring a German
prison in early February, spoke in positive terms of what F-type prisons had to offer: "In F-type prisons there are
workshops, closed and open sports fields, a library and reading room. What is important in a prison is the
opportunity a person has to get in touch with themselves, and also to be with their friends." [6] However, to Human
Rights Watch's knowledge, by February 5, no prisoners had been given access to the library, canteen, or sports
facilities advertised by the Justice Ministry prior to the opening of the prisons. Similarly, no prisoners had been
permitted out-of-cell time.
Mehmet Öztürk, [7] imprisoned for supporting an illegal armed organization, was released under the December 20
partial amnesty after having spent only four days at Sincan F-type Prison. During his time at the prison, he had
initially been held in solitary confinement, and then shared a cell with two other prisoners. He told Human Rights
Watch: "The only way of summoning the guards is to bang on the door, and still they do not come. It was very cold
indeed, and dark because there was no electricity for most of the time." Mehmet Öztürk stated that he was not given
any opportunity for out-of-cell activities-and in common with all prisoners at that stage was not even permitted into
the yard annexed to the unit.

http://www.web.amnesty.org/ai.nsf/index/eur440252001
http://www.web.amnesty.org/ai.nsf/index/eur440252001
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Parts of the regime in the F-style prisons also seem intended to disorient prisoners. Mehmet Öztürk reported, for
example, that he was not permitted a watch or writing implements. He also reported that very loud music was played
in the outer corridor. Sami Yılmaz, who had been transferred to Sincan F-type prison from Bartin prison, described
the same agonizingly loud music and the same unresponsiveness from the guards: "Suddenly this noise comes
blaring in from the corridor. We banged on the cell door for forty-five minutes to get it turned off. But they did not
turn it off."
Contrasting with unpredictable bursts of sound which prisoners are unable to control were also extended periods of
absolute silence, exacerbated by the lack of social interaction. Sami Yılmaz stated, "The silence started to echo in our
heads. At times all you can hear is far off booms and shouts. Even after a few days, three people in the same room
run out of things to talk about."
Each unit in the F-type prison opens onto its own small and separate yard. In May Justice Ministry representatives
told Human Rights Watch that prisoners would have unrestricted daytime access to these exclusive yards. By the
first week in January, most prisoners had not been permitted access into the cell yard, but by the end of the month
more prisoners were reporting that they were being allowed into the yard, at least for a few hours a day.
Prison staff seemed well aware of the disturbing effects of the regime they were administering. Sami Yılmaz
reported that as he was admitted to the prison, a high-ranking warden told him "You will go into a single cell and
come out mad," and a gendarme officer added: "... and in a few months we will come to take you to Bakırköy
[Istanbul's well-known mental institution]."
As Human Rights Watch noted in its May 2000 report, "Many prisoners also believe that they face a greater risk of
ill-treatment by prison staff if they are transferred to a cell-based system, where there is only limited communication
with other prisoners or with the outside world." The prisoners were right. Human Rights Watch received several
direct and indirect reports that prisoners in F-type prisons are beaten if they fail to present themselves for roll call at
the door of the cell, and sometimes if they fail to stand at attention in the guards' presence. For example, Hatice Işıklı
stated that her son Alpaslan IşıkIı, who was held in Sincan Prison, had told her that he had been repeatedly beaten for
refusing to stand at attention for roll call. Ali Doğan said that his daughter Deniz Doğan had described to him how
the guards ordered her to sing military marches and shout military slogans. Reports of beatings at roll call continued
throughout January 2001. Istanbul lawyer Several Demir told Human Rights Watch that when she went to see her
client Salih Yeşilırmak at Kandıra F-type Prison in early January, she saw new wounds above his eyes and bruises.
Salih Yeşilırmak, who is held in a one-person cell and has a heart condition, told his lawyer that he had been
severely punched and kicked by a group of guards because he had refused to stand in the prison director's presence.
A formal complaint was made about the assault and Salih Yeşilırmak was interviewed by Kandıra public prosecutor,
but to date no proceedings have been taken against prison staff in respect of the attack. Two other clients informed
her that they had been beaten by guards who entered their cells at Kandıra Prison on January 13, 2001. In its
preliminary observations on its December 2000/January 2001 visit, the CPT stated that it had received many
allegations that prisoners were ill-treated in the process of being moved to the cell door for roll call. The committee
recommended that the rule that prisoners should present themselves for roll call at the cell door should not be rigidly
applied to hunger striking prisoners who might be in poor physical condition. "If, exceptionally, force has to be used
to bring a prisoner downstairs for the headcount, then recognized control and restraint techniques should be
employed; it goes without saying that physical assault is not one of those techniques."
Many critics of the F-type prisons have also expressed concern that the switches controlling electricity, hot and cold
water, and heating are located outside the individual cells, pointing out that such an arrangement not only denies
prisoners a sense of control over their living environment, it also makes prisoners feel particularly vulnerable to
abuse. Lütfi Demirkapı, president of the Ankara branch of the HRA explained why this conventional and apparently
sensible arrangement was so alarming in the context of a Turkish prison: "Imagine a guard who wants, for example,
sexual favors from an inmate. Because there is no supervision, he can just cut off light and heat and water until the
prisoner gives in. There's no oversight in our prisons, none at all. It is an invitation to abuse."
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It is often difficult for prisoners to get health care in Turkish prisons, but the isolation imposed in F-type prisons
leaves sick prisoners completely without recourse. Sema Karataş recounted to Human Rights Watch the experiences
of Fevzi Durmaz, who is fifty-seven years of age and has a heart condition that requires constant medication. She
knows him through eight years of prison visiting in company with his relatives. Sema Karataş applied to the
prosecutor at Edirne F-type Prison for Fevzi Durmaz to get the necessary medicine, but she was told, "Prisoners are
rejecting treatment because they are on hunger strike." However, according to Ms. Alataş, Fevzi Durmaz had not
refused medication and was not on hunger strike. On February 13, Sema Karataş was a member of a delegation
which met the justice minister and raised the lack of medical provision for prisoners. Later that month, Fevzi
Durmaz's family were permitted to pay money into the administration department of Edirne F-type Prison so that the
necessary medicines could be purchased. Fevzi Durmaz has since been transferred to Tekirdağ F-type Prison. A
number of prisoners injured in the December intervention have reportedly still not received treatment, including
İsmail Korkmaz at Tekirdağ F-type Prison, who has broken ribs, and Bülent Ağaç and Halil Karabulut, who have
broken ribs after being beaten in the December operation and again beaten in their cells for not presenting
themselves for roll call.
Prisoners who have been beaten are also particularly vulnerable to denial of medical attention. For example, Salih
Yeşilırmak told his lawyer that after he had been beaten by guards (see above), he passed out on the floor of his cell.
When he recovered consciousness, he found that he had lost a good deal of blood. Already in a weakened state
because he was on hunger strike, he had insufficient strength to summon the guards by shouting and banging on the
door-the only form of communication. He was later taken to the prison sick bay. He has since been transferred to
Tekirdağ F-type Prison.
In summary, the isolation regime in F-type prisons grinds inmates down mentally with sheer physical, psychological,
and social monotony and a range of measures that disorient the prisoners and intensify their sense of helplessness:
unpredictable and loud noises, disturbed sleep, services frequently but unpredictably turned off, and difficulty in
accessing medical care. What is more, it provides an opportunity for prison staff to ill-treat prisoners, who have little
or no recourse when abused.
All these abuses are made possible because the F-type prison is a closed and unsupervised world. In its May 2000
report on small group isolation in Turkish prisons, Human Rights Watch emphasized the importance of contact with
the outside world, and in particular arrangements for monitoring by impartial bodies not under Justice Ministry
authority. Prisons have, exceptionally, been visited by representatives of bar associations and the Turkish Medical
Association but there are currently no arrangements for such bodies to visit prisoners or conduct regular independent
inspection of prisons. Sami Yılmaz gave a dramatic example of the transforming potential of outside scrutiny: he
described the newly opened Sincan F-type Prison as a cold and dark institution in which staff paid almost no
attention to prisoners, except to beat them at morning and evening roll calls.
One day there was hot water. We were very surprised. The guards came to the door and said "Is there anything you
need?" We thought at first they were mocking us, but they gave us nail clippers and a waste bin. That evening we
heard that Mehmet Bekaroğlu [of the Parliamentary Human Rights Commission] had visited.
In two draft laws published in August 2000, the Justice Ministry openly acknowledged the potentially damaging
nature of isolation and committed itself to ensuring a program of out-of-cell activities, and establishing boards of
visitors. The Justice Minister himself promised to make "those changes necessary to bring the prison to such a state
that isolation would be impossible." At the time, Human Rights Watch welcomed the draft laws and the Justice
Minister's commitments as an important change of direction. Unfortunately, however, as of February 2001 none of
the legislative changes had been enacted.
At the time of writing, more than four hundred prisoners are on hunger-strike in protest against the F-type prison
regimes-some for more than 160 days. Hunger strikers are showing symptoms such as dizziness, numbing of the
extremities, sight loss, hearing problems, vomiting, diarrhea, and at least six prisoners have been diagnosed with
Wernicke-Korsakoff syndrome (permanent damage to the brain resulting in loss of memory). On March 22
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twenty-nine-year-old hunger striker Cengiz Soydaş, a university student detained in 1995 and sentenced to fifteen
years' imprisonment for membership of a violent left wing organization, died. He had been transferred on December
19, 1999 from Bartin Prison to Sincan F-type Prison. On March 23, Secretary General of the Council of Europe
Walter Schwimmer made a public statement urging the Turkish government to comply with the recommendations of
the CPT, which include measures to end small group isolation.
The justice minister, Hikmet Sami Turk has said: "Nobody will reach their goal through hunger strikes and death
fasts." As Human Rights Watch has repeatedly affirmed, it would be quite wrong for the Justice Ministry to be
diverted from the proper management of its prisons by the threat of hunger strike or any other prisoner actions.
However it was very frustrating to hear the minister, as reported by Anatolia Agency and Cumhuriyet (Republic) of
March 26, state that efforts to change the regime in F-type prisons in line with concerns expressed by civil society
organizations and the Turkish Parliamentary Human Rights Commission would only begin once the hunger strikes
had been abandoned.
Revision of the regime of the F-type prisons to bring them into line with international standards must be
disconnected from the issue of the hunger strikes. As the justice minister has expressed an intention to lift the
isolation regime, this should be done immediately. It is merely an added argument for urgency that this step may
encourage the hunger-strikers to drop their protest and so save lives.
Full text at: http:/ / www. hrw. org/ reports/ 2001/ turkey/ Turk0401-01. htm#P87_15833 [8]

KHRP and OMCT
Excerpts from the Report

THE F-TYPE PRISON CRISIS AND THE REPRESSION OF HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENDERS IN
TURKEY

Report from a fact-finding mission to Ankara and Istanbul 5-11 May 2001 

Published by the Euro-Mediterranean Human Rights Network, the Kurdish Human Rights Project (KHRP)
and the World Organisation Against Torture (OMCT) - October 2001

…
PART I: TURKEY’S F-TYPE PRISON CRISIS

Increasingly over the last twenty years, the conditions of detention in Turkey’s prisons have been a focus of concern
not only for human rights groups within Turkey but also for international governments and non-governmental
organisations (NGOs) world-wide. The December 2000 opening of Turkey’s newly constructed F-type prisons has
particularly increased the urgency of these concerns, given that the F-types’ arrival has coincided with Turkey’s
growing attempts to move forward in its European Union Accession process.[9]

In his report of 25 January 2001, UN Special Rapporteur on Torture Sir Nigel Rodley observed that despite a
reported reduction in the most severe methods of torture in Turkey in recent times, the number and consistency of
allegations continuing to reach him bound him to conclude that "torture and similar ill-treatment are still a common
occurrence in Turkey and can be expected to continue to remain so, as long as the main recommendations of the
Special Rapporteur, as well as the Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT), especially in respect of prolonged
incommunicado detention, continue to be ignored." [10] Given this continued resistance to proposals put forward not
only by domestic human rights groups but also by the Special Rapporteur and the CPT – in particular the
recommendations put forward by the CPT following their 10-16 December 2000 and 10-16 January 2001 missions to
investigate the prison crisis – the prospect that the ever-growing death toll of death fasting prisoners and the
continued use of torture will be brought to a halt seems remote at the present time.
1. Background on prison conditions in Turkey

i. Discrimination in the treatment of detainees: Legal and systematic isolation of political prisoners and
increased prisoner vulnerability during transfer

http://www.hrw.org/reports/2001/turkey/Turk0401-01.htm#P87_15833
http://www.hrw.org/reports/2001/turkey/Turk0401-01.htm#P87_15833
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The situation of prison detainees remains worrying in Turkey. Article 78/3 and Article 78/4 of the Official Prison
Regulations, adopted in 1983, introduced the category of “political prisoner” as well as the category of “terrorists and
anarchists.” However, Turkey has failed to fully respect the category of “political prisoner” which is undefined in
Article 78/3. The categorisation of “terrorists and anarchists” in Article 78/4, however, brought with it new instances
of discrimination in the treatment of detainees. Today, those subject to the most alarming examples of this
discrimination are prisoners who are charged and sentenced under the Anti-Terror Law which was adopted by
Turkey in 1991. [11]

Article 1 of the Anti-Terror Law defines the boundaries of terrorism very widely and includes non-violent political
activities, including the expression of thought, as forms of terrorist action. Within Article 1, terrorism is defined as:
"Any kind of action conducted by one or several persons belonging to an organisation with the aim of changing the
characteristics of the Republic as specified in the Constitution, its political, legal, social, secular and economic
system, damaging to the indivisible unity of the State with its territory and nation, endangering the existence of the
Turkish State and Republic, weakening or destroying or seizing the authority of the State, eliminating fundamental
right and freedoms, or damaging the internal or external security of the State, public order or general health by any
method of pressure, force and violence, terrorisation, intimidation, oppression or threat..." 

Article 8 of the Anti-Terror Law as amended by Law No. 4126 also prohibits the dissemination of separatist
propaganda by written or oral means as it states:
“No one may engage in written and oral propaganda aimed at disrupting the indivisible integrity of the State of the
Turkish Republic, country, and nation. Meetings, demonstrations and marches with this aim may not be engaged in.”
It is Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law, however, which constitutes the legal basis for discrimination in the treatment
of political prisoners as well as the legal basis for solitary confinement. This Article introduced the new model of 1-
to 3-person isolation cells to Turkey. In practice in Turkey, the allocation of these kinds of cells under the
Anti-Terror Law has been used as an effective way of cutting off prisoner communication and correspondence. As
reported over the past few years, the Anti-Terror Law has brought with it a situation in which communication
between political prisoners is increasingly forbidden, conditional release has been made more difficult, prisoner
visits - except those from immediate family - are not permitted and transfer to open or semi-open prisons has been
rendered impossible. [12]

Over and above these deprivations and restrictions within prison, prisoners have continued to be regularly attacked
and beaten by guards during their transfers to court, to hospital or to other prisons. As a result, detainees repeatedly
refuse to be taken to hospital for fear of violence on the part of gendarmes and security forces.
ii. The persistence of torture and ill-treatment and on-going impunity for prison officials

In the report from his visit to Turkey in November 1998, the UN Special Rapporteur on Torture Sir Nigel Rodley
stated,
“The practice of torture in prisons and use of excessive force to terminate disturbances are also alleged to be
widespread. Prisoners are currently held in wards, but there is talk of introducing a cell system. Political prisoners
and some human rights organizations are against the cells because they fear that these will become torture
chambers. With the ward system, torture is more difficult because inmates protect each other and, generally, torture
or ill-treatment occurs when a prisoner is being transferred to court or to another prison.” [13]

Since this visit by the Special Rapporteur, national and international NGOs and Turkey’s own Parliamentary 
Commission on Human Rights have continued to issue reports which reveal that torture has become a regular 
practice in Turkish detention centres over the years. [14] Most of these cases of torture are not reported to the 
authorities, primarily because those responsible for torture are seldom brought to trial. This state of impunity has 
been confirmed repeatedly in judgments handed down by the European Court of Human Rights. [15] In the extremely 
rare cases where there has been a trial and a sentence passed, the punishment handed down has generally been 
insignificant and entirely incommensurate with the gravity of the offence, as reported by the UN Special Rapporteur
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on Torture. [16]

The project to create F-type prisons was first started by the Turkish authorities in 1991. In the ensuing decade,
prisoners have continued to engage in major protests and hunger strikes to denounce the many ill-conditions of their
detention that range from the practice of torture of prisoners held in solitary confinement to the problems of
individual prisoner intimidation in large dormitories. These protests have systematically resulted in violent
interventions by State security forces in which dozens of prisoners have been killed and wounded. Since 1995, these
military operations in the prisons have included the events of: January 1995 at the Umraniye prison (Istanbul) in
which 3 prisoners were killed; September 1996 at the Diyarbakir prison in which 10 prisoners lost their lives;
September 1999 at the Ulucanlar prison in Ankara in which 10 political prisoners were killed and 28 were wounded;
and 5 July 2000 at the Burdur high security prison, in which 61 prisoners were seriously wounded. Repeatedly,
Turkey has failed to duly investigate instances of alleged use of excessive force, torture and ill-treatment against
prisoners and has yet to convict even one prison guard, gendarme or army service member within the prison system.
The resulting atmosphere of clear impunity for prison officials has created a justifiable state of alarm within Turkey’s
prisoner population.
Following the events of 26 September 1999 in the Ankara Central Closed (Ulucanlar) prison, the UN Special
Rapporteur on Torture advised the Turkish authorities about his concerns in this prison where an excessive use of
force by law enforcement officials had been used.[17] According to the Special Rapporteur’s report, the
circumstances of the ten prisoners’ deaths in the Ulucanlar prison were reportedly disputed and lawyers and relatives
of the dead were excluded from the autopsy.
In Autumn 2000, Turkey stated its intention to establish prison monitoring and supervisory judges. However, the
powers given to these bodies as well as their makeup is crucial. Domestic monitoring and investigations of prison
violence in Turkey have failed to be effective. In June 2000, the Turkish Parliamentary Human Rights Commission
issued a press statement on its report on the Ulucanlar killings and concluded that excessive use of force had been
used. However, there has been no follow-up to date. As detailed above, the European Court of Human Rights has
frequently pointed to the inadequacy of Turkey's investigation of human rights violations.[18]

More recently, on 5 July 2000 in the Burdur high security prison, State security forces were alleged to have thrown
smoke bombs, tear gas and nerve gas into prison wards and to have started to break down cell walls with bulldozers.
Security forces reportedly attacked prisoners with iron poles, truncheons, roof tiles and stones, dragged unconscious
prisoners out of the wards with long-handled hooks, and sexually assaulted unconscious female prisoners.[19]

Lawyers permitted to meet some these prisoners on 8 July stated that all had visible signs of severe injuries on their
bodies and had difficulty breathing and speaking.[20] However, in April 2001 - nearly a year after this attack - the
prosecutor’s request to open an investigation into the 405 security officers against whom a formal complaint had
been lodged was rejected by the Governor of Burdur.[21]

2. Operation “Return To Life”: The introduction of F-type prisons and State security force actions in Turkish
prisons in December 2000

i. Excessive and disproportionate use of force during Operation “Return to Life”
In relation to the possible threat to security posed by the death fasters, the attempts by security forces to smother the
hunger strikes on 19 December 2000 were seriously disproportionate.
During the operation, many prisoners who were already weakened as a result of their hunger strike were allegedly
sprayed with inflammable liquid and burned alive. In the case of Bayrampaşa prison, sporadic gunshots were
reportedly heard as well as helicopters used to transport police directly inside the prison. In Umraniye prison, it was
reported that bulldozers were used to destroy walls and enter the prison. Within both of these prisons, reports have
indicated the use of gas bombs and special explosive bullets by State security forces. Similar operations were
undertaken in prisons in Ankara (including the Ulucunlar prison), Ceyhan, Bursa, Aydin, Buca, Usak, Canakkale,
Kirsehir, Nigde and Cankiri.
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1. Use of chemical substances and explosive bullets against prisoners in the Bayrampaşa prison

In a letter dated 29 January 2001 to Mr H. Kemal Gür at the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Ankara, the European
Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT) requested an immediate independent inquiry into both the methods
employed by the security forces during the intervention against dormitory C1 at Bayrampaşa Prison and Detention
House in Istanbul and into the exact causes of deaths and injuries inflicted on prisoners in this dormitory. Following
the CPT’s most recent visits to Turkey in April and May 2001, it appears to date that there has been no clear response
to these requests from Turkey.

1. Revelations of the official Turkish forensic experts’ report published on 30 June 2001

In a statement made at noon on 19 December 2000, Prime Minister Bülent Ecevit staunchly defended the ‘‘Return to
Life’’ operation, stating, “All our security forces are performing their duties in harmony and patience. They do
whatever they can to ensure that lives are saved without killing anyone. For this reason, it may take some time in
certain prisons, especially in Bayrampaşa and Umraniye, since the problem is dealt with as peacefully as possible,
without resorting to violence.”
However, in a report published on 30 June 2001 by official Turkish forensic experts responsible for the investigation
into the killings at the C1 women’s dormitory at Bayrampaşa, the Government’s version of the ‘‘Return to Life’’
operation was roundly contradicted. This official forensic report confirmed prisoners’ allegations that chemical
gasses had been used during the ‘‘Return to Life’’ intervention.[22] In addition, conclusions from the forensic
pathology report show that traces of inflammable solvents were discovered on the skin and clothes of the dead
female prisoners. Autopsy reports reveal that traces of organic solvents such as xylene, methanol and tolulene were
found on the corpses and further conclude that one inmate died from carbon dioxide poisoning. The report as a
whole contradicts Justice Minister Hikmet Sami Turk’s claims that inmates used rifles and fired upon security forces
as well as his allegations that female prisoners had set themselves on fire. Indeed, far from a situation in which
prisoners shot at security forces, forensic evidence revealed that shots had been fired from outside the prison.
According to the report, ‘‘…police used numerous tear and nerve gas grenades in an enclosed space measuring 30
square metres (yards), which apparently caused a fire and subjected the inhabitants of the (women’s) dormitory C1 to
a very high threshold of chemicals and smoke.’’[23] Furthermore, the same forensic experts conclude that the gas and
nerve bombs used at the C1 dormitory were improperly employed as there were clear warnings on the grenades
stating that they should not be used indoors.[24]

Interview in Ankara on 7 May 2001 with Mr H. Selim Açan,

a political prisoner held in the Bayrampaşa prison on 19 December 2000 and recently released from the
Edirne F-type prison

Former political prisoner H. Selim Açan was imprisoned for being a member of a leftist organisation and was
released on 5 April 2001, after six years in prison including time served at the Bayrampaşa prison where he was

being held when the 19 December operation began.
During an interview on 7 May 2001 with the mission, Mr. Açan, just one month out of prison, confirmed the

excessive and disproportionate use of force in the Bayrampaşa prison. Mr. Açan’s testimony included the following
description of the early morning events at the prison:

“On 19 December 2000 towards the dawn, we jumped down from our beds upon hearing the sounds of bombs and 
alarm which were coming from the ground corridor…I started to feel the smell and my eyes started to shed 

tears….We were unable to see the opposite ward C-4 (about 8-10 metres away) because of the gas and smoke… we 
were almost unable to breathe.…The attack had focused on the wards C 13-14 and C 15-16, located at the far end of 

the prison relative to the main entrance where death fasters were staying. Even though they had concentrated on 
these wards, they were also targeting our ward C 3-4 and Ladies’ wards (C 1-2), right behind our ward. Gas bombs 
were being thrown at regular intervals… This situation carried on until sunrise. In the meantime, by means of radios 
and televisions we had, we learnt that similar operations had started in 20 other prisons… After the day broke, the
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intensity of the attack had decreased relatively, but by this time we started to hear sounds of construction machines,
drillers, sledge hammers, etc. …By seeing dark smoke mixing with white smoke of gas bombs, we understood that

the wards over there were on fire. In the midst of all these noises and voices, we were hearing intensive firing sounds
of heavy weapons. Around 11 a.m., the attack was intensified towards our area. Heavy gas bombing and bulleting
(firing) were coming from various points…Bullets were especially coming into the windows from which we were

throwing the gas bombs back in order not to be affected by them and to the areas where we hung soaked blankets to
reduce the effects of gases. I think some special weapons were being used apart from the well-known G-3’s and

MP-5’s, because bullets passing nearby were breaking into too many pieces after hitting the walls, like grapeshots.
In the afternoon at 3 p.m., I was wounded in my right shoulder by a reflected bullet piece of that kind, even though I
had four layers of clothing on me. Another piece of the same kind of bullet hit my comrade Turan Tarakçi, under the

eye, who was beside me.…In spite of all protective measures, such as covering our faces with soaked towels and
pressing our mouths to the concrete slab when taking a breath, we had come to a stage that we could not breathe…

Some of our friends, who inhaled too much gas, were unable to move. While our eyes and lungs were burning
bitterly, almost all of us were either coughing or retching…. When the fire was ceased, we again started to look

around and saw that a big fire had started at the entrance of the dormitory of C-4 ward. It was 11:40 a.m. The fire
grew and spread so quickly as if a firebomb was used. After a while, 2 firemen started to spray water and foam on

the flames by means of a ladder elevated from outside behind the walls. Shouting at them, we said, “We did not start
the fire. At first, they tried to suffocate us by using gas and now they are trying to burn us. If we can not get out of

this place alive, please tell this truth to the Turkish public”. While this was happening, some military personnel were
making video recording and taking photographs from the Watching Tower N°7.…It was just after 1 p.m. when we
heard screams from the female ward and some were shouting as “They are burning us, they are burning us!” They
were throwing the firebombs through the holes made on the walls purposely close to the exit points, such as doors

and stairs. C-4 dormitory has been burnt down in front of our eyes likewise. In the evening, this time, our place was
to put on fire in the same manner”. [25]

Torture and ill-treatment during the operation and transfer of prisoners to F-type prisons

In January 2001, the Turkish authorities were asked by the CPT to report on allegations that prisoners were beaten
and submitted to intrusive or humiliating search techniques by members of the gendarmerie and prison staff either
during the transfer into the F-type prisons or upon admission into the new prisons. According to key human rights
organisations on the ground in Turkey, in particular the Human Rights Association (IHD), prisoners transferred
during the 19 December operation were allegedly subjected to wide-ranging ill-treatment and torture including
incidents at the Edirne and Kandira F-type prisons in which prisoners were reportedly raped with truncheons, beaten,
and forced to eat their own hair after having it forcibly shaved off.[26] To date, Turkey has yet to report back on these
allegations.
In his testimony to the observer mission, former prisoner H. Selim Açan reported that he and other prisoners
transferred to Edirne F-type prison were subjected to a series of forms of torture and ill-treatment during their
transfer.[27] As they retreated out of their cells at the Bayrampaşa prison, Mr Açan and his fellow prisoners were
beaten with implements by gendarmes whose commanding officers did nothing to stop their attacks. Inside the
transfer truck, the prisoners were tightly handcuffed and were not allowed to go to the toilet nor were they given
water or badly needed medical treatment. The trip began at 10:00 p.m. on the evening of 19 December and though
they were told the trip would take 2 hours, it actually took 12 hours during which time many men suffered from the
serious wounds they had received during the prison attack. Once they arrived at Edirne F-type prison, the prisoners
were not allowed out of the transfer truck and were forced to wait during a protracted “check-in” procedure. Mr Açan
was not received into the new prison until 2:00 p.m. on the afternoon of 20 December. As he writes in his statement,
“Our hands were swollen like logs, new wounds happened on our wrists and our arms became insensible as if broken 
away from the shoulders….my hair and beard were cut and shaved by using force…I was forced to become 
completely naked under the presence of soldiers, including two who had plastic surgery gloves and who forced me to
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undergo a rectal search. Anybody who would stand against this humiliating act was being violently beaten. I had
seven ribs broken or smashed because of the beating I received here. In an unconscious state I was dragged to a
3-person cell. Under those conditions and in that situation a number plate was placed in front of me and my
photograph was taken. Finally, I was dragged by numerous guards and thrown into a cell….I had fallen down when
I was beaten and while I was on the floor I was kicked in the abdomen and groin so badly that I had urinated
involuntarily without feeling it…during this time I was taken only once to the infirmary….where they just put a
cream (Algesol) on my body and sent me back.”
During the transfer, Mr Açan also stated that he and other prisoners were subjected to psychological intimidation and
threats which included on high-level official telling Mr Açan, “We’ll show you how terrible it is to be against the
army.” Following the transfers of prisoners, Mr Açan, as well as the mother of an F-type prisoner who the observer
mission met with in Istanbul, reported that loud music and artificial light was imposed 24 hours a day in the new
F-type prisons. For the first 10 days at Edirne, Mr Açan stated that prisoners were not allowed to receive letters or
newspapers and were forced to sit up at 12-hour intervals, with those who resisted being beaten. Mr Açan stated that
because the prison was so new, there were no medicines or proper facilities in the infirmary to adequately treat
wounded prisoners.
Mr Açan, as well as all of the family members of prisoners who the observer mission spoke with in Istanbul,
reported that immediate family members and lawyers who were finally allowed into the F-type prisons were
subjected to humiliating strip searches that included women being forced to take off all of their clothes including
bras and other underwear.[28] Mr Açan also stated that a female lawyer who was strip-searched was forced to remove
her tampon and sanitary pad, which caused significant personal distress and humiliation.
3.Conditions of detention within the F-type prisons, threats to prisoners’ health and safety and obstacles to
medical practice including the harassment of doctors by Turkish authorities

As detailed above in the section on Turkey’s Human Rights Obligations, there has been general acknowledgement
internationally that the use of solitary confinement endangers a prisoner’s mental and physical health and must only
be applied with extreme caution. As described in the introduction to Section I above, the alarming frequency of
torture in Turkish detention centres, as witnessed and reported by many Turkish and international human rights
bodies and NGOs, underlines the urgent need for prisoners in the F-type prisons to have access to independent and
impartial doctors. This is particularly critical given the repeated excessive and disproportionate use of force
employed in Turkish prisons since 1995.
During the current prison crisis, both death fasting prisoners and prisoners on solidarity hunger strikes have been
forcibly transported to hospital where many have refused treatment. In some cases, these prisoners have been
reportedly segregated from all other patients in the hospital.[29] The mission remains concerned about the practices of
the Turkish authorities that weaken the relationship between doctor and patient and often cause doctors to engage in
conduct contrary to medical ethics.
Many doctors have signed, or been persuaded to sign, false medical certificates refuting the occurrence of torture.[30]

Moreover, certain doctors have been made to impose medical treatment on hunger strikers against their will.[31]

Since the beginning of current hunger strike, the authorities have tried several times to end the hunger strikes by
obliging doctors to force feed those prisoners refusing food.[32] These actions are contrary the guidelines of the
Malta Declaration, adopted by the General Assembly of the World Medical Association in 1991 for doctors treating
hunger strikers.[33] According to this Declaration, no doctor should exert pressure on a hunger striker to end his or
her fast. It is essential that doctors treating torture victims be protected from all forms of threats or reprisals. Doctors
must be able to practice without fear of harassment or persecution.
4. Limits of the amendment to Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law and on-going concerns

The conclusions of the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT), following a series of recent visits 
in Turkey since December 2000, are a reminder of the absolute necessity for prisoners to be able to spend a 
reasonable amount of time each day in open-air activities. Without reasonable access to communal activities, the
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detainees’ physical and psychological health remains in danger alongside their increased risk of facing torture or
ill-treatment in 1- and 3-person isolation cells.
On 2 May 2001, the Turkish Parliament ratified an Amendment to Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law which had
previously provided for the isolation of all political prisoners.[34] With this Amendment, the ban set on political
prisoners’ ability to engage in communal activities was lifted. Though Turkey’s decision to amend Article 16 marked
a positive step forward in the struggle for penal reform, the Amendment falls far from international standards and
fails to provide for an unconditional right to communal activities for prisoners in accordance with international
provisions like Article 78 of the UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners.[35]

ARTICLE 16 OF THE ANTI-TERROR LAW & THE AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 16
Article 16 of Turkey's Anti-terror Law No. 3713 of 12 April 1991:
"Sentences of those convicted of offences within the scope of the provisions of this law shall be served in special penal
establishments, constructed according to a system of one-person and three-person cells.
No open visits shall be permitted in such establishments. Communication between inmates and with other convicts
shall be prevented. 
Those convicts who complete at least a third of their sentence with good behaviour may be transferred to other closed
prisons. 
Those who are remanded in custody charged with offences within the scope of this law shall also be confined in the
prisons constructed as indicated in paragraph one. The provisions of paragraph two shall also apply to those on
remand."
The Amendment to Article 16, ratified by Turkish Parliament on 2 May 2001: 
"Article 1 - The second and third paragraphs of Article 16 of the Anti-terror Law No. 3713 of 12.4.1991 have been
amended as follows:
'In these institutions convicts shall be classified according to offences they have committed, their conduct within the
institution, and areas of interest and capabilities, and will participate in education, sports, vocational training and
work home programs and other social and cultural activities within a framework of rehabilitation and education
programs developed for such convicts. The duration of such programs and the number of convicts who will participate
in such programs shall be determined by reference to the nature of each specific program, security conditions and
facilities that can be provided by the institution. Such rehabilitation and education programs may be discontinued or
revised in the event it has been observed their effects on convicts were inconsistent with the objectives thereof. Any
convict who has been subjected to a disciplinary punishment, other than a reprimand, shall not be permitted to meet
his or her visitors without any physical barriers until such punishment has been lifted. 
Any convict who has behaved well during at least a third of his or her term of imprisonment, or is entitled to benefit
from the Law no. 3419 of 25.3.1988 on Provisions Applicable to Persons Who Have Committed Certain Offences, may
be transferred to other penitentiaries.'
Article 2 - This Law shall come into effect on the date of promulgation hereof.
Article 3 - provisions of this Law shall be executed by the Council of Ministers."

As worded, the Amendment offers only limited amelioration of F-type confinement and fails to effectively protect all
prisoners against isolation or to guarantee an acceptable level of association. Although the Amendment to Article 16
provides for prisoner participation in education, sports, vocational training and other social and cultural activities,
participation in these activities can only take place within the framework of certain rehabilitation and educational
programmes. These rehabilitation and educational programmes are to be developed with specific categories of
prisoners in mind. The categorisation of prisoners is to be based upon the nature of the offence committed, the
prisoner’s conduct and the prisoner’s areas of interest and capabilities. In effect then, rather than offering objective
criteria against which prisoners’ participation in communal activities can be monitored, this Amendment offers
instead highly subjective criteria for these programmes which is open to abuse by prison authorities. In addition,
while there may be some programmes which may be unacceptable to some prisoners (e.g., those programmes with a
political content), making it a condition for prisoners to participate in these programmes in order to gain access to
communal areas may result in a situation where those prisoners who refuse to participate are left in solitary
confinement.
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Furthermore, the duration and objective of the programmes, as well as the number of participants allowed to
participate in them, are all made subject to the security conditions and facilities within the institution. Thus, if for
security reasons or due to lack of facilities, educational and rehabilitation programmes are not established, prisoner
access to recreational and communal activities will be limited.
In this regard, the amended Article 16 does not provide objective criteria for the establishment of such programmes,
thereby leaving the decision to the discretion of the individual institution administrators. Under the UN Standard
Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners,[36] the State bears the responsibility to ensure that facilities for
recreation and education are provided for within institutions. However, the amended Article 16 fails to impose an
obligation on the State to create such facilities or provide interim measures where they are lacking, thereby once
again making room for an arbitrary implementation of the Amendment done in a non-discretionary manner.
As called for by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture (CPT), the State must provide for
unconditional access to recreational and cultural activities for all prisoners. This was made clear by the CPT
following its visits to Turkey in December 2000 and January 2001. In its 24 March 2001 Press Release, the CPT
confirmed that there was growing concern over how and to whom the activity programmes envisaged by the
amendment to Article 16, were to be offered. The provision for such activities should be closely monitored by
independent external monitoring bodies and should not be left to the discretion of the individual institutions.
Whilst the steps taken by Turkey to establish prison monitoring and supervisory judges to review the management of
prisons are welcomed, such supervising bodies should be independent, external and free to monitor, inspect and
report on the implementation of Article 16 and conditions within places of detention. In addition, these monitoring
bodies should be composed of independent experts, doctors, psychologists and representatives of civil society
including lawyers and independent and impartial NGOs working on the specific question of prison systems.
To date, isolation has not been lifted in the F-type prisons, and no prisoner placed under isolation by application of
Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law has been able to benefit from communal activities, as enunciated in the
Amendment. Turkey must live up to its responsibility to ensure the right of prisoners to spend a reasonable part of
the day outside their cells. In an open letter addressed to Lord Russell Johnston (President of the Parliamentary
Assembly of the Council of Europe) on 20 May 2001, Mr Hüsnü Ondül, President of the Human Rights Association
(IHD), stated that, “Isolation has not been lifted in the F-type prisons, and reports are now coming in from other
prisons of isolation and ill-treatment. The prisoners in these facilities have been under conditions of intense isolation
for 5 months; moreover, there are serious reports of torture and ill-treatment”. The mission is deeply concerned by
the inadequacy of the Amendment which has failed to address such key concerns from leading Turkish and
international human rights organisations. These concerns include repeated fears that continued isolation continues to
leave prisoners particularly vulnerable to torture and other forms of ill-treatment.
Text at: http:/ / www. omct. org/ displaydocument. asp?DocType=Press& Language=EN& Index=1196 [37]

Documents Investigating the Operation in Bayrampaşa Prison
A) Evaluation Of The Reports Prepared By The Prosecution’s Office And The Expert Team Of The Forensic
Institute After The “Return To Life” Operation In Block C Of Bayrampaşa Prison On 19 December 2000:
1) In a statement taken by Public Prosecutor Cafer Koman on 20-12-2000 the deputy director of Bayrampaşa Prison,
Bahattin Şentürk stated that so far the security forces had not allowed them inside.
2) It was understood that the public prosecutors were able to enter block C for the first time on 20-12-2000 at 14.30
hours.
3) As a second step the public prosecutors made an onsite inspection on 21-12-2000 and it was established that
gendarmes and prison staff was present during the general search and collection of documents.
4) The first videotape by the prosecution was taken on 21-12-200 by staff from the Directorate for Identification and
Onsite Inspection at İstanbul Police HQ. The recording started at 9.30 hours and ended at 14.00 hours.

http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Press&Language=EN&Index=1196
http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Press&Language=EN&Index=1196
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5) The first joint investigation by the prosecution and the technical team of the Forensic Institute was carried out in
the early hours of 22-12-2000.
6) In the 14 February Report by the Forensic Institute stated: “The place of the incident was generally searched by
the gendarmerie and it was established that the originality of the place had been destroyed.
7) Under supervision of the public prosecutor it was established that the wounds of Murat Ördekçi, Cengiz
Çalıkoparan and Mustafa Yılmaz, killed during the incident, had been cut and widened before the autopsy.
(Presumably the bullets were taken out of the corpses and collected. In other words an unauthorized and unofficial
partly autopsy was carried out before the official autopsy). During the first examination of the corpse that was
carried out by the prosecution and a physician of the forensics at the place of the incident on 20-12-2000 such a
practice was not noted.
8) As far as the allegation is concerned that the security forces were shot at, there is no mentioning in the reports of
the police, gendarmerie or the forensics of burn traces that occur when someone uses firearms on the hands of any
prisoner.
9) There is no hint that fingerprints were taken from the arms that allegedly belonged to the prisoners (4 pistols and a
rifle).
B) GENERAL REMARKS ON THE OPERATION
1) WHEN DID THE OPERATION START? AT WHAT TIME DID THE SHOOTING START?
* While the information in the reports on examination of patients, the protocols of the prosecutors and testimonies of
the prisoners are consistent on the time, when the clashes started they do not comply with the starting time
mentioned in the minutes of the gendarmerie.
1-a) In the minutes taken by the gendarmerie on 19-12-2000, which were not signed by the prosecutor Ferzan Çitici
and Fikret Ünalan it is stated that the prisoners started shooting randomly at the roofs and window glasses of the
wards after 6 o'clock. It is also stated that the prisoners attacked the security forces by LPG gas cylinders and the
security forces fired a few shots in the air in order to defend themselves against the attack of the prisoners.
1-b) In the testimony of Bahattin Şentürk, deputy director of Bayrampaşa Prison, which was taken by Public
Prosecutor Cafer Koman on 20-12-2000 (at ? hours) it is said that lights of fire and smoke could be seen since
4.45am.
1-c) The testimonies of the prisoners support the prison director’s remarks. The prisoners said that the soldiers
entered the wards and open spaces between 4.30 and 5.00am by shooting.
2) FIRST FIRE ON PRISONERS
2-a) In the minutes taken by the gendarmerie on 19-12-2000, which were not signed by the prosecutor Ferzan Çitici
and Fikret Ünalan, it is stated that the security forces directly fired at the prisoners for the first time at 9.50am. It is
also stated that the prisoners fired at the security forces when the prisoner named Korkmaz was running in order to
prevent him from being burnt. The security forces reportedly fired back.
2-b) In a report by Haseki Hospital of 19-12-2000 numbered 76116 it is stated that the prisoner Ali Ekber Düzova
who had been wounded was examined at 09.40am.
The contradiction between the medical report and the minutes of the gendarmerie is case for concern.
2-c) The explanations of prisoners under isolation in various prisons and hospitals were found to be consistent. In
their testimonies to prosecutors they stated that the soldiers enters the wards and open areas under shooting between
04.30-05.00am.
3) In the inspection protocol of Eyüp Chief Prosecution's Office dated 19-01-2001 numbered 200021034 it says: 
„...all cartridge cases in the corridor pointed from the administration part to ward 19, none of the cases pointed 
towards the administration, and therefore, the allegation of the gendarmes that those prisoners, who set themselves 
on fire and walked towards the gendarmes involved in the operation, had been shot by their own friends does not
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reflect the truth.“
4) The 14-02-2001 Report on Onsite Inspection and Expertise of the Terror Block C in Bayrampaşa Closed Prison
states
„as stated in the minutes of 19-01-2001 all shots that had created the holes from the cartridge cases found in the
open space of block C block were fired from the administration section to ward 19. No findings could be established
for shots in the opposite direction. During the inspection between the wards the holes in the walls and windows
inside the wards had been fired from the roof or through the peepholes in the doors.“
5) INJURED MEMBERS OF THE SECURITY FORCES
None of the notes taken in connection with the operation, including the minutes of the gendarmerie, bears any
information on injuries of members of the security forces. There was no medical report on any member of the
security forces having to be treated in hospital because of injuries.
6) INJURED PRISONERS
The medical reports on prisoners, who had to be treated in Bayrampaşa State Hospital, were inspected. Besides the
facts that the information on the injured people is very short and obviously was not written for the forensics it can be
understood that 19 people were injured by firearms, 11 people had burn marks, 3 people showed sign of gas
poisoning and 15 people had traumatic injuries.
Of the people injured by firearms three had been hit by a hunting rifle and one person was wounded by shrapnel.
The traumatic wounds by sharp tools were detected on the back of some people, but others showed signs of blows in
other regions than the back, where they might have been caused in the event of being captured. These wounds must
have been caused from a close distance. Considering the fact that the injuries could not be caused during a shoot out
from some distance one has to consider that these people were exposed to unauthorized force.
For six of the 11 people with burn marks the burn marks were only found on the hands, the top of the head and on
the back, which leads to the suspicion that the burning was not self inflicted but carried out by someone else.
There are allegations that the prisoners were exposed to a large number of gas bombs, burning material and shot at
for hours and when they tried to rescue themselves from being poisoned by gas or burnt to death they were beaten by
the security forces.
7) DEATHS
The autopsy reports
12 people died, all of them prisoners.
12 DEATHS
7 people died from strangulation or poisoning by carbon monoxide; six of them also showed effects of burning.
5 people were killed by firearms (bullets ASMÇ).
Of these people the bodies of Murat Ördekçi, Cengiz Çalıkoparan and Mustafa Yılmaz showed cut wound at the
ASMÇ entrance holes, prior to the autopsy.
On the bodies of 9 people, 7 of them burnt to death, traces of the chemical material „thinner“ were found.
On the bodies of 5 people, 5 of them burnt to death, traces of chemical material found in perfume were detected.
Summary of the autopsy reports:
ASUR KORKMAZ:
Cause of death: burning and stop of respiration, the chemical investigation showed thinner on her body and clothes
that contained xylene. Alcohol was not detected.
CENGİZ ÇALIKOPARAN:
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Death caused by wounds of a (ASMÇ) bullet. No burn marks. Three bullets hit him, but only two were found in his
body. The skin samples taken close to the bullets wounds showed benzene and toluene, which is contained in
thinner. The clothes included traces of heavy metal.
MUSTAFA YILMAZ
Cause of death: ASMÇ injuries. No burning. 4 ASMC entries were detected and 3 fragments of bullets were taken
out of the body.
ALİ ATEŞ:
Cause of death: ASMÇ injuries. He was hit by one ASMÇ bullet. In addition, wounds that might have been caused
by splinter bombs or shrapnel were detected. One ASMÇ was taken from the body. In addition 8 pieces of metal
sized between 0.5 and 0.2 cm were taken from the body. In his clothes pieces of heavy metal were found with a
higher concentration close to the wounds.
FIRAT TAVUK:
Cause of death: ASMÇ injuries. On 90% of his body burn marks from carbonizing were found. During the
examination of his clothes and skin a small amount of toluene, benzene and xylene, as found in thinner, was
detected. The same sample contained methanol.
MURAT ÖRDEKÇI:
Cause of death: ASMÇ injuries. No burn marks. He was hit by one ASMÇ bullet that could not be found in the body.
On his body or in his clothes no burning material was detected.
YAZGÜLÜ GÜDER:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd. The body was burned to a degree of
carbonizing. Samples taken from cloth and the body showed a small amount of xylene and ethanol, as found in
thinner.
ÖZLEM ERCAN:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd. In samples from the clothes and skins
xylene was detected. No ethanol or methanol was detected. The body was burned to a degree of carbonizing.
SEFİNUR TEZGEL:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd. In samples from the clothes and skins
xylene was detected. No ethanol or methanol was detected. The body was burned to a degree of carbonizing.
GÜLSER TUZCU:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd. In samples from the clothes and skins
xylene, toluene and methanol was detected. No ethanol was detected. The body was burned to a degree of
carbonizing.
NİLÜFER ALCAN:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd (in her face and on the back of her
body burn marks). In samples from the clothes and skins no toluene, xylene, ethanol or methanol was detected.
SEYHAN DOĞAN:
Cause of death: Burning, stop of respiration and poisoning by carbonmonoxyd. In samples from the clothes and skins
toluene, xylene, ethanol and methanol were detected. The body was burned to a degree of carbonizing.
8) THE USE OF CHEMICAL WEAPONS
According to the documents in the file:
the security forces used a large number of various bombs,
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the prisoners attached hoses to the LPG gas cylinders and used them as some kind of flame throwing device or were
in preparation to do so,
according to the statements of the prisoners one prisoner set him/herself on fire, (AK)
the prisoners also stated that the security forces used a variety of fire bombs, burning gases, flame throwers, burning
liquid, large number of gas bombs against the prisoners and that many prisoners including 6 women in ward C1 were
set on fire.
8-1) the report of the Expert Department for Chemical Examinations in the Forensic Institute on the Fire and the
report of the Expert Department for Physical Examinations were not found in the files.
8-2) it was not clear what kind of investigation the Forensic Institute carried out with the war weapons.
8-3) At least three different kinds of CS gas were used (a) APG, FLK, Artificio b) MKE, Mod 56 hand grenade of
assault Oc c) 5230 riot, Cs Smoke) according to the report by the forensics
8-4) In the report by Eyüp Chief Prosecution's Office of 19-1-2001 numbers 2000721034 the prosecutor and the
expert of the forensics state in their onsite observations:
„c- in the upper floor of ward 14 at the right side of the entrance an empty box of tear gas bombs was found under a
table. The brand could not be read, because the burning was still continuing, but there was a writing saying 'throw
the bomb into a space without humans or material that might burn... don't use in closed areas. There must be
sufficient flood of air'.“
8-5) 14-02-2001 Report on Onsite Inspection and Expertise of the Terror Block C in Bayrampaşa Closed Prison: the
information is given that
in ward C1 effect of tear gas was detected much higher than the lethal level. 

It was also found disturbing that bombs were used against the instructions putting human lives at risk.
8-6) Examination of clothes:
- According to the Report by the Fire Department in the Expert Department for Chemical Examination in the
Forensic Institute of 23-01-2001 numbered 23/010109/2340/199 the public prosecutor sent 10 sacks of clothes said
to belong to prisoners in Bayrampaşa State Hospital for examination. In the clothes toluene and ksylen, contained in
thinner was detected. None of the clothes showed burn marks and none of said had traces of CS and CN (chemical
contained in tear gas).
9- HOW DID THE FIRE START?
Only short notes on the fire in ward C1 and the open space are listed.
Ward C1 (6 women died here)
9-1) In the note of 19-12-2000 that was not signed by the prosecutors Ferzan Çitici and Fikret Ünalan it is stated
when reaching the upper floor one could see that the staircase was filled with burnable material such as mattresses,
blankets and paper. There was still the smell of LPG gas and smoke coming from the upper wards. The terrorist,
whose name was later established to be Nilüfer ALCAN, had set herself on fire and died

The fire in wards C1-C2 was noticed at 10.10am. The fire had moved towards the windows with PVC and it was only
seconds before the fire would stretch towards the upper floor. The fire squad moved in and intervened from the
ladder. The flames partly were taken under control. The flames had stopped to reach the roof with the members of
the security forces, but the fire had moved on towards ward C-0. It was announced by walkie-talkie that the fire was
forwarded to the empty spaces on the roof by fixing tubes to the gas cylinders that were used as flame throwing
devices. There was an attempt to extinguish the fire, but it was noticed that the upper floor had completely been
burned since the fire moved along mattresses and other burning material. 

9-2) The 14-02-2001 Report on Onsite Inspection and Expertise of the Terror Block C in Bayrampaşa Closed Prison
states
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The ward has 8 windows with iron bars. At the bars and the head of the windows up to the roof there were intense
marks of burning, but not below the windows. Over the windows plaster had fallen down. No burning at the entrance
floor. At the staircase between the first and second floor and on the ceiling there were marks of burning.

…
There were 6 holes in the ceiling in certain intervals, the smallest of which was 15 cm. The corners of the holes had
partly been destructed and showed marks of burning. 

45 gas bombs were found in the ward at places that corresponded with the holes in the ceiling.

The plaster at the walls was swollen and partly fallen down. This might have been caused by the fume. 

The report further states
There were 5 LPG gas cylinders in the ward, each weighing 12 kg. The fire that was caused by extreme heat had not
damaged them, …
One of the cylinders was filled, the other empty

At the gas cylinders, which are generally used in kitchens, some burn marks were seen at the lower parts and less at
the top. 

9-3) The report signed by the bomb expert Nuri Çelik and police officer Habib Şimşek it is said it was seen that the
gas cylinders were swollen from the heat, but the heat had not reached the 130 degrees necessary for a gas cylinder
to explode.

9-4) There is no document in the court files that an exploded gas cylinder was found in Bayrampaşa Prison.
9-5) The final chapter of the 14-02-2001 Report on Onsite Inspection and Expertise of the Terror Block C in
Bayrampaşa Closed Prison state
The fire may have been caused by the large number of teargas bombs thrown into the ward that could set burning
material on fire. It might also have been caused by the people in the ward (by setting themselves or the ward on fire).
The information and findings that we gathered do not allow a clear distinction of probabilities. 

For a more detailed interpretation of the cause of the fire and the chemical weapons/material used all documents in
the file (photographs and videotapes) need to be inspected and the question has to be answered as to what kind of
chemical material the experts of the forensics were looking for. We believe that some points need further
investigation…

The prison raids and the media
This report was prepared by Tanıl Bora in January 2001. The translation concentrated on the contents rather than the
exact wording.
On December 19-22 some 10,000 Turkish security forces launched raids against 20 prisons in Turkey, resulting in
the deaths of 32 people and the injuries of hundreds more.
In the wake of these raids called “Operation Return to Life” hunger strikers were transferred to three F type prisons.
With these transfers the number of hunger strikers rose to around 2000 inmates, thereby increasing the risk of deaths.
The government effectively prevented free debate on the F type prisons, which are the focus of much concern among
those who approach the issue from a human rights perspective. The ROLE of the media in this regard merits
particular attention.
The media has remained singularly indifferent both to the raids and the issue of the F type prisons. It has not only
sought to stifle public awareness and sensitivity on the issue, it has also striven to defame and accuse all those who
voiced concern.
At the same time, the media not even once questioned official policy, nor did it make any attempt to distance itself
from that policy. To the contrary it mirrored the official rhetoric, labeling actions and events as “meaningful, or
“meaningless,  “logical” or “illogical” and “legal” or “illegal.”
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In doing so it successfully performed its duty of reporting events using concepts and language tailored to fit
government propaganda. State violence was lauded as “meaningful”, “logical” and “legitimate.” All contrary views
were condemned.
The problems experienced in prisons, the rights of inmates, and the state’s obligations towards them were kept out of
the debate within the framework of this new set of concepts put into circulation by the media.
At the same time, state violence applied against the prisons was portrayed in a sympathetic light and as wholly
justified. In short, the media imposed its own set of references on the public. And in most cases, it stood in the way
of allowing a different viewpoint to emerge.
Those who sought to raise public consciousness over the hunger strikes and who opposed the raids were cast as “the
guilty party”.  The public, using the above-mentioned set of references, broadly embraced efforts by the media to this
end. And the media using a tone that we could frequently term “aggressive” and “provocative”, effectively made
official propaganda on behalf of the state. As a result, it failed to encourage a peaceful solution. If anything, it
provoked the intervention in the prisons.
Through this report, the Human Rights Foundation of Turkey seeks to expose the media’s approach to human rights
issues and the degree to which it violates journalistic ethics based on its handling of the 19 December prison raids
and the hunger strikes.
The term “Media” in this report refers to the mass circulation dailies and to the leading TV channels. The less
expensive dailies put out by groups, which own the above-mentioned media organs, were not surveyed.
“Radikal” and “Yeni Binyıl” were found to be more objective and sensitive to human rights in their reporting. Tabloid
style dailies such as “Takvim” and “Bulvar” replicated the line adopted by the mass circulation dailies, but in an even
more aggressive and provocative way. Left-wing and opposition newspapers that do not belong to conglomerates
were more critical of the raids. The pro-Islamic media will be touched upon separately.
The Hunger strikes and the debate on F-type prisons:
Setting the stage for public opinion.
During the early days of the hunger strikes journalists who went on government-supervised tours of the F-type
prisons were bursting with praise. They marveled at the quality of the construction materials used, of the furnishings
and their design. None bothered to question the underlying concept of the prisons. Some even went as far as to
express their desire to “spend the night in them” while others resembled them to “villas.”
The debate on the moral obligation to maintain the physical and psychological health of inmates during their
internment in F-type prisons simply never took place. And the obvious security risks and psychological trauma faced
by inmates kept in single cells never came up either.
Instead, the media made a concerted effort to portray the F-type prisons as cozy, modern, and sparkling abodes--just
about every inmate’s dream come true. One could say they outperformed the government in its own propaganda
efforts.
When on 9 December the Justice Ministry announced that it would improve communal areas in the F-type prisons
and asked non-governmental organizations to join in its efforts, some columnists accused the government of “caving
in.” Readers were invited to condemn the government’s conciliatory approach. Writing in Hürriyet, Emin Çölaşan
presented the most striking example of such bias, arguing, “the state must not bow to the pressure of a few thousand
demonstrators,” and compared critics of F-type prisoners to “the opposition.”
Similar examples abound. Take Hürriyet’s front-page story on 10 December, which essentially made the case for
further restricting communal areas in state penitentiaries. A day later, the same newspaper mocked inmates’ demands
for better living conditions with the headline “Yes Sirs.” Many newspapers also sought to portray inmates as sexually
promiscuous and generally immoral. Such themes were enthusiastically embraced by pro-Islamic newspapers and by
the daily “Akit” in particular. Inmates were called “terrorists.” Female inmates were alluded to in sexually belittling
terms.
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In order to emphasize the “overabundance of freedom” enjoyed by these “decadent terrorists” media reports were
peppered with descriptions of wards “full of hookahs” and “even pet ducks.”
The media also devised its own categories of inmates: The so-called “prison barons” and the “weak-willed,
brainwashed, losers“ who obeyed every order. Such distinctions made a mockery of the inmate as an individual,
deserving of his or her legitimate rights. It is clear that this depiction of inmates made it easier to justify the violence
that was inflicted upon them. Indeed, the media openly suggested that inmates had “asked for it.”
Press Blackout

It goes without saying that the ban on reporting events related to the hunger strikes and prison raids imposed by the
Istanbul State Security on 14 December was a flagrant violation of the freedom of press and information. With this
ban the public was kept in the dark about the true nature of the hunger strikes and those carrying them out. Human
rights groups were impeded from monitoring their situation. It also made it easier for the authorities to manipulate
whatever little information that did seep through.
Application 2000/2511 filed by the Chief Public Prosecutor at Istanbul SSC on 14 December 2000:
“…news on the death fasts and protest actions against the F-type prisons, actions that were planned and implemented
by illegal terrorist organizations, aimed at destroying the public authority, directed at showing that the administration
of the prisons is not in the hands of official staff but their own militants, have taken more space in the written, oral
and visual press organs than necessary;
“…it became obvious that the statements of illegal terrorist organizations have reached a dimension of propaganda
for illegal terrorist organizations in order to increase the intimidating and frightening power of the criminal
organizations and in this form constitute a violation of Articles 6/2 and 7/2 of Law No. 3713 and Article 1/7 of Law
No. 4422;
“…likewise it was observed that news in this direction have incited the people to hatred and enmity and encouraged
to commit crimes and this incitement and encouragement has turned into action;
“…finally, on 12 December 2000, clashes with stones and sticks arose in the province of Ankara between a group
conducting an illegal demonstration against the F-type prisons and another group of civilians coming to the scene;
“…again on 13 December 2000 clashes with stones and sticks arose between students from Istanbul and Marmara
Universities on this subject;
“…therefore news in this direction abuse the internal security and the public order of the country and lead to action
that are crimes;
“…this kind of reporting should be prohibited.
“Istanbul SSC is asked to impose the ban.”
Istanbul SSC No. 4 dealt with the application and followed the arguments of the prosecutor (cited above) stating:
“News on the death fasts and protest actions against the F-type prisons, on statements and propaganda of illegal
terrorist organizations, inciting to hatred and enmity and encouraging to commit crimes, aimed at increasing the
intimidating and frightening power of the criminal organizations have been banned according to Article 28 of the
Constitution and additional Article 1 of Law No. 5680.”
Sadly, only a handful of rights groups objected to the ban: The Turkish Journalists Union (TGS), the Modern Jurists
Association (ÇHD), and the left leaning daily “Cumhuriyet”. Oktay Ekşi, the President of the Press Council also
raised the matter with the State Security Court, but took it no further.
Let alone raise objections on ethical and legal grounds, the media readily accepted the ban. Several senior
columnists, among them Milliyet’s Fikret Bila, hinted in their columns that they had received advance warning of the
raids, but had deliberately kept this “privileged” information to themselves, the inference being that they had acted in
the interest of the state, which they held above all else, journalistic ethics included.
Restrictions imposed on the press during the operations
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The media was faced with severe restrictions and strong pressure throughout the operation.
Filming was banned; newspaper and television journalists were detained. Reports that the deputy chief of police in
Uşak, Rıfat Tolunay told his men to “kick out”, and if need be,  “detain and crush the heads” of journalists who were
covering the 22 December raid launched on Uşak Prison, was buried as a small detail in most newspapers. So was
the fact that journalists covering the operations in Uşak and in Ümraniye Prison in İstanbul were not allowed within
three kilometers distance of either complex. Yet, the media never once complained about such blatant violations of
its own rights. Nor did it utter a single word of recrimination over the physical and verbal abuse suffered by its
employees.
Smear campaign against inmates and their families.

The families and friends of inmates gathered around prisons where the raids were taking place were merely
portrayed as impeding the raids. This is especially true of the broadcast media. Rather than highlight the anguish and
despair felt by these individuals, various television channels chose instead to repeatedly broadcast footage of
frenzied mothers and fathers venting their anger, by, for example, kicking and pummeling ambulances going into the
prisons-the message being that these “heartless monsters” were preventing their children from being rescued.
Hürriyet columnist Fatih Altaylı went as far as to describe them as crowd agitators “posing as mums.”
Rigged stories—Disinformation
Following the 26 September 1999 raid against Ulucanlar Prison in which 10 inmates lost their lives, Hürriyet
published a front page photograph captioned “only five minutes before their bloody uprising, and brandishing
clubs, they [the rebellious inmates] had a souvenir snapshot taken of themselves.”
Several days later, a small item in the same newspaper acknowledged that the picture had been taken five years ago
and its managing editor, Ertuğrul Özkök, apologized for the mistake in his column. Unfortunately, one cannot say
that the media generally feels any shame or has drawn any lessons from its past mistakes.
During the latest prison raids, the media faithfully relayed all news emanating from officials sources without ever
seeking independent confirmation for, or even questioning their credibility. If anything, they embellished these
reports and made them even more provocative.
News that inmates had set themselves ablaze or opened fire on the security forces for example were presented as if
they were eyewitness reports even though none of the journalists describing these “facts” had managed to get
anywhere near the prisons.
According to the findings of an Istanbul-based press watchdog group called “The Journalists’ Forum”
journalists reporting live from the scenes of the raids were mostly fed information from their headquarters rather than
gather it themselves. And usually their version of events dovetailed with official accounts of what was happening
within the prisons. As such, one can speak of an obvious self-censorship mechanism that was put into force by the
media. The results are riddled with inconsistencies.
For example the media reported that Nurettin Kurt, a member of a gendarmerie sergeant was shot dead by leftist
militants as he was trying to rescue one of their fellow inmates.  Yet, no bullet wounds were found on Kurt’s body
and he is widely believed to have died from head injuries.
Similarly, on 24 December, the media dwelled at length on the large number of weapons and ammunition allegedly
seized from inmates in Ümraniye Prison during the operation. The media apparently did not think it odd that during
three days of clashes between inmates and security forces only Nurettin Kurt was shot dead with a firearm.
Ali Yazıcı, chair of the trade union of staff in the judiciary, Tüm Yargı-Sen, İstanbul Branch said on 20 December
“searches were carried out periodically, but claims weapons in the prison were an exaggeration”. However, the media
ignored his remark and nobody asked how the weapons, banners, books etc. could be kept intact without any trace of
burn.
The news on the tape-recorded order “burn yourselves down,” claimed to have been transmitted from a mobile 
telephone from Bayrampaşa Prison, was distributed without the slightest doubt. Some TV channels even omitted to
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say that the Ministry of the Interior had distributed the recording. The fact that mobile phone calls were cut in the
area before the operation; the lack of background noise and the unexcited voice of the speaker also did not give any
reason to doubt the source of this “evidence”.
The visual media used video recordings at length without questioning official information and material. While this
issue was widely discussed concerning CNN broadcast during the Gulf War in 1991, in Turkey only a small minority
in the media interrogated it. It appears that the administrators of the media in this country regard worries on
presenting images of violence on TV, an important issue in the discussions on ethics of international journalism, to
be “luxurious”. Some kind pornography of violence seems to be necessary for the Turkish media and particularly for
the visual media.
Correspondents and writers made a generous use of rumors from unidentifiable official sources. Such information
can be publicized without any worry and no individual or institution can be deemed responsible for it. This must be
considered a drawback in respect of public information and the right to free communication. The Turkish media
generally remains ignorant on such a drawback. And it never bothered about it during the operation.
The only support for the argument that the hunger strikes were “faked” was the statement of the authorities on the
subject. Taking the two official statements on faked hunger strikes and gentle treatment of the prisoners together
how can we explain the fact that many prisoners had to be treated in hospitals? (According to one report of 21
December, 296 out of 397 prisoners, and another one, 293 out of 381 prisoners were in need of treatment.)
On 20 December “Milliyet” presented the statement of the Interior Minister under the headline of “bloody meal after
faked fasting”. This will be remembered as one of the very shameful presentations. It should be stressed that the
sensitivity in human rights is being eroded, with, among other things, the tendency in finding “extreme”, “colored”,
“striking” headlines.
“The captured information”
The media, which has not enough time and energy for collecting information about an urgent and burning problem,
presented some publicly shared information as a “special report”. The report of the European Committee for the
Prevention of Torture (available on its website) was presented with the expression “we have captured the report”. The
report was presented to give the impression that the reactions on the prison operation were positive in foreign
countries. This was an effort of advertising and manipulation.
Likewise, it was said that different facsimiles allegedly sent from Brussels and in other cases from different prisons
giving “orders to detainees and convicts to burn themselves down” were captured, but these documents were never
shown in any paper or TV program.
Human rights violations ignored 

Serious human rights violations during and after the operation were not followed up. Female prisoner Birsen Kars,
who claimed in a very bad condition, “they have burned me down” (the papers on 21 December) was not asked a
single question. This is one of the clear examples of insensitivity on human rights violations. The photograph of
Birsen Kars was taken as visual material for a report that claimed the opposite. The papers said: “The activists let the
prisoners walk on the soldiers after setting them on fire with perfume and shoot those, who try to intervene”.
On a video shot by the gendarmerie, presented on TV channels without manipulation, the warning of a civil servant
to another “don’t kick him here!” is one sign of the use of systematic violence during the operation that was hidden
from the “eye” of the media. This item, to, was not followed up.
The preliminary autopsy reports on 13 prisoners stating that five prisoners were killed by gun fire, two prisoners
were suffocated by gas and smoke and five prisoners died of burning did not appear in the three major newspapers
and on TV in order not to contradict the line followed so far: “the prisoners burned themselves down”.
So far the reasons of deaths did not appear in the mass media.
The families of the prisoners asserted that only two prisoners (Ahmet İbili and Fidan Kalşen) died because they
burned themselves and the other prisoners were killed by members of security forces. This statement did not appear
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in the media. The serious health situation the prisoners who were dispatched to F-type prisons after the operation, the
intense and continuous violations of their rights were not reported in the media. This subject will be mentioned
below in more details.
Violence becomes natural and sanctified

The mass media was not surprised by the violence used during the operation; on the contrary, it contributed in
perceiving the violence as a usual phenomenon.
The feelings of surprise and horror were mobilized only for the suicide actions, without knowing how much they
contributed to the deaths.
Moreover, the predominant approach presented this violence as a show of power and authority of the State. The fact
that the State showed its “power” and capability of being “a State” was sanctified as a happy event that caused
everything to be forgotten. Headline of “the prisons were captured, taken back” were written in a conqueror’s style.
“Do not ask suspicious questions against the State”
The warning of Hikmet Sami Türk on 22 December, “do not ask questions of doubt against the State” can only be
assessed with the term grave in respect of human rights and freedoms and ethics of journalism. It is clear that there is
no need to explain it in detail: human rights exist in order to protect the individual’s basic rights and freedoms
against the authority. Therefore, the first condition of sensitivity in human rights is to maintain a point of view that is
“suspicious”, suitably ranged and independent of political and of conscious opinions related to the governments.
“Suspicion” on the practices of the State is the condition of democratic control. On the other hand “suspicion” is a
professional reflex of journalism. Is there anybody, who cannot understand that the warning “do not ask questions of
doubt against the State” is an “order” that prohibits control in respect of human rights, more clearly, journalism itself!
There was almost no reaction against that scandalous warning in the Turkish media. To take such a warning as
normal is the consequence of relying on briefings and official information rather than collect one’s own information.
Presenting the operation as a solution without alternative 

Information was “leaked” to the media about a discussion between the Interior Ministry and the Justice Ministry on
the intervention in the prisons. This point of difference should be looked in more detail. The information showed that
there were suspicions, reservations in the State and government, and consequently, even on this level the operation
was not opened for discussion, question and shown as inevitable and without an alternative. Nevertheless, the media
did not try to get behind the curtains creating the impression that the discussion was over.
In brief, the “operation” became an ordinary event, an occurrence without alternative. The possibility of a different
solution was left out of discussion. The government preferred this solution to make the others forgotten and slip the
minds.
On the “Representative of the Readers” page of Milliyet some doubts were raised on 25 December and the following
days, but ideas were also ignored.
Likewise, Milliyet reported on 1 January 2001 under the heading of “Argentina did not kill” that the ‘Return to Life
Operation’ resulted in 32 deaths in Turkey, while in Argentina the hunger strike ended on day 116 without even one
person’s nose bleeding. This was kind of a confession that the ‘Return to Life Operation’ was not the only solution.
But it appears that the administration of the newspaper was not curious about the deep contradiction between this
presentation and the news of the same paper during the operation. In addition, this “alternative approach” was no
more than magazine material.
Don’t forget, don’t let be forgotten

Softly expressed, the mass media was negligent in evaluating the events with their past and being the collective
memory. The statement of the Justice Minister that the F-type prisons would not be opened without reorganization
was immediately forgotten. Some correspondents and columnists asked about the consequence of this statement, but
the vital question was soon forgotten.
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The promise of the Justice Ministry was presented as a “tactical trick”. Altemur Kılıc, columnist in the daily
“Türkiye” congratulated the minister on account of “his legitimate and religiously permissible trick against rebels
aimed at destroying the state” in his article of 21 December. It is very difficult to attribute such an approach to the
problems connected with human rights as “state seriousness” or call it consistency, honesty or straightness. Yet, the
mass media contributed to get away with it.
After the end of the operation the media suddenly became disinterested. The prison problem seemed to be over and
was left aside. The problem lost its value of reporting.
The documented and witnessed allegations on the treatment of the prisoners transferred to F-type prisons did not find
a place on the pages of the best selling newspapers. The information on the subject seemed to be non-existent. The
results of the inspections by Parliament Humans Rights Commission in Sincan F-Type Prison during the last week of
December and on 2 January did not even appear as spot news on the pages of three big newspapers.
Human rights violations in magazine form 

During this operation the media chose magazine-style reporting on human rights violations in order to cover them up
and to mock about them in a dishonoring way.
Below are some examples of such presentations that stayed in mind:
The report on prisoners in Sincan F-type Prison, allegedly not having any complaints, was given with the headline
“there sleeping soundly” (Milliyet, 24 December); the images of obviously tortured human beings (it doesn’t matter
who they are and what their offences are) without bold head after forcible haircuts were presented with the headline
“they look like cats having poured milk over them” (Hürriyet, 24 December); the report on TRT-FM Radio being
listened to by the prisoners in F-type prisons with a list of popular and unpopular songs among the prisoners
(Milliyet, 2 January); the report on “well known” prisoners (bosses such Alaaddin Çakıcı, Mehmet Ali Ağca, Ali
Balkaner, Erol Evcil, Hayyam Garipoğlu) to have been disturbed by slogans of female prisoners demanding to
“silence these women” (Hürriyet, 5 January).
The Islamic media 

The Islamic media in general followed the line of the “big media”.
In some of these organs the opportunity was taken to present “terrorists” in the prisons as bad examples to create an
understanding for headscarved students since they are not dangerous and harmful for the state. The daily Akit wrote
that the system “present the believers as a threat and enemy for years and doing so gave support to the real enemy...
making the ordinary soldiers, who carry the love for fatherland, innocent victims to the terror”.
I might be argued that the efforts to compensate for earlier injustice stemmed from a really unjust treatment caused
by the 28 February process and was directed at the units of the state calling for more sympathy and tolerance, but it
is not possible to distinguish this section of the media from the dominant approach in the media. Because this section
also considered the interest of the State to be superior to the human rights.
Targeting human rights defenders

The media left aside principles such as the Malta Declaration, which is the result of international studies by experts,
discussions and meetings that lasted for years, and the principles of medical ethics for the sake of its daily,
momentary, individual, subjective and arbitrary interpretations, without feeling the necessity to information and
reflection. In doing so the media started to “teach medical organizations the correct form of a physician”.
In the end the media taught the human rights organizations the correct understanding of human rights, where the
interest of the State is at “the top”. According to this point of view, the “correct” human rights approach should in
principle not question official violence –that causes the human rights violations- but the terrorist organizations that
cause the exhibition of this violence.
Many columnists expressed their definite “expert” point of views and slandered expert institutions.



2001 Appendix on Prisons 464

In the discussion of the subject in terms of human rights individuals and institutions, which are experienced in
monitoring-observing both the problems of prisons and a human rights approach in general, were not contacted their
opinions did not appear in the printed and in particular the visual media.
The information and views provided by the HRA, the HRFT and MAZLUM-DER during and after the operation did
not get any space in the written and visual media. The ongoing intense pressure on these organizations did not merit
reporting.
Whoever drew attention to the suspicious or problematic aspects of the operation and those, who worked as
mediators before the operation started and finally the journalists and NGO representatives were accused “bunch of
intellectuals seeking work in front of the prisons”, “idiots considering themselves to be enlightened” and “entels”.
Columnist Emin Çölaşan known for his insulting articles in Hürriyet resorted to threatening remarks.
Thus, an alternative and non-violent solution was presented as an ill-intended initiative serving the terrorist
organizations. Such an initiative did not deserve to be considered.
The mass media ignored the facts that 6 branches of the Human Rights Association were closed during the operation
and governors sent “instructions” prohibiting all kind of peaceful, democratic activity and meeting of dissident
political parties, trade-unions, associations and foundations.
The slander and targeting of human rights defenders and the Human Rights Association were personified by using
the photograph of Eren Keskin, chairwoman of the HRA İstanbul branch, trying to make a statement in front of a
prison and titling the picture as “this woman again” (Hürriyet of 20 December).
The media and in particular some columnist continue the slander campaign and accusations against executives of the
Human Rights Association, sometimes in the form of open threats. The assassination attempt of 12 May 1998 on
Akın Birdal, former chairman of the Human Rights Association, laid the ground for such provocative approaches.
The “symbolic” lynch has turned into a real lynch.
Conclusion
The mass media exhibits an aggressiveness on critical questions leading to human rights violations that is more than
just following the official line. Sometime it goes beyond the official initiatives to restrict fundamental freedoms and
rights. Dramatic, definite and sometimes provocative calls that never would be made if the subject was a “social
State” are voiced in order to restrict freedoms and rights more than existing legal and administrative settings would
allow in order that the State may show its power.
The media presented the prisons not as a subject of rights, but as places of creatures that do not count as individuals
or grown ups deserving complete isolation without any rights. It is a reason for concern that in this affair the media
in Turkey remained a serious obstacle for the development of human rights sensitivity.

The Case against the Turkish Medical Association
REPUBLIC OF TURKEY
ANKARA
CHIEF PUBLIC PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE
Press Office
Press Preliminary No: 2001/922
Press No: 2001/602
INDICTMENT: 2001/14
I N D I C T M E N T
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO ( )
PLAINTIFF: Public case
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DEFENDANTS:
1-Şükrü HATUN, 2-Özen AŞUT, 3-Faik ÇELİK, 4-Güner GEDİK, 5-M.Bahar GÖKLER, 6-Cem KAPTANOĞLU,
7-Mahmut ORTAKAYA, 8-Mustafa İlhan ÖZGÜN, 9-Faik URBARLI, (...) members of TTB's Honorary Board.
CRIME: Inciting people to commit suicide.
DATE OF CRIME: 17.04.2001
As is known, the death fast which was started by some members of illegal organizations in protest of the F-type
prisons that were opened in certain provinces has subsequently become countrywide and so far resulted in the death
of 33 remanded or convicted prisoners. It was observed that some physicians intervened in the death fast in order to
return these people to life, and their interventions was praised by the public. The last example of such an intervention
happened at İzmir Closed Prison. Afterwards the Honorary Board of the Turkish Medical Association made a press
statement in order to criticize the treatment given to the prisoner on death fast in order to save his life. The following
was said in this statement dated 17.4.2001 and signed by the president and members of the board: “(...) Artificially
feeding a hunger striker who is conscious is not only against international medical ethics but also an attempt which
produces no result and risks the life of the person. (...) The death fast has already caused many deaths and the
prisoners are already on the verge of death. At this stage forcibly treating the prisoners, whose conditions are already
critic, may cause a fatal tragedy. Such attempts will serve nothing but being a shame before the civilized world." It
was concluded that this statement meant to incite people to commit suicide, whatever be the intention behind
drafting it.
The investigations revealed that illegal DHKP-C organization member Abdullah BOZDAĞ lost his life on
12.04.2001 at İzmir Atatürk Education Hospital, where he had been under medical control since 19.12.2000;
member of the same organization Gürsel AKMAZ lost his life on 16.04.2001 at İzmir Atatürk Education Hospital,
where he had been under medical control for 19 days; illegal MLKP organization member Hüseyin KAYACI lost his
life on 24.04.2001 at İzmir Atatürk Education Hospital, where he had been under medical control for 13 days; illegal
TKP/ML organization member Celal ALPAY lost his life on 12.04.2001 at İzmir Atatürk Education Hospital, where
he had been under medical control since 19.12.2000. The Ministry of Justice General Directorate of Prisons
confirmed these deaths and Detention Places with a communication dated 13.07.2001 and numbered 042874.
The address of the Board is within our province, but it was not possible to receive the testimonies of each member of
the Board one by one as they work at different hospitals. In the common defense they submitted to our office they
rejected the accusations, saying that the statement had been distorted by the newspapers; that they had taken the
declaration of the World Medical Association as a general framework while evaluating the developments; that the
basic purpose of this declaration was to avoid any possible pressure by physicians on people, who most probably had
to face attempts of artificial feeding; that the system that should be practiced for people with open consciousness or
those, who had lost consciousness were yet under way; that physicians preferred different approaches in this regard;
that a universal declaration was needed for that reason; that the statement had basically emphasized the sanctity of
human life; and that the TTB statement regarded the human life as the most precious value which should be
protected by sophisticated means.
In this sense, I request and claim that each of the defendants should be convicted under Articles 454, 31 and 33 of
the TPC pointed at Article 64/1 of the TPC, pending discussions at and decision in court. 17.09.2001.
Levent TACER-20778
Public Prosecutor
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
In this trial, which has been opened against the members of the Honorary Board of TBB including myself, I think
that we have been accused without taking into account our statement as a whole, the universal values of our
profession and the principles of TBB, which protect these values.
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The statement by the Honorary Board of TTB had to be made as an obligation in the period we have been going
through. It regarded the human life as the most precious value, for which the most sophisticated efforts should be
made.
When we made this statement on 17.04.2001, all aspects of the death fast were being discussed in public and
different sections of society were defending different opinions. At that time, the public heard many different
opinions, including those, who started the hunger strike, those who wanted it to come an end, who were involved in
the death fast, who supported it or who defended forcible medical intervention. And of course, I may have a personal
opinion on this issue, as may have anybody else.
However, the statement for which we are standing trial was written with a professional approach outside these
personal opinions and approaches.
The Honorary Board's statement was not drafted in order to criticize the forcible feeding of a person on death fast at
İzmir Closed Prison, contrary to the indictment of the prosecutor, but aimed at criticizing the statements made by
government officials, as mentioned in the first paragraph of the statement.
The first article of our statement reads as follows: “The action of death fast is against the values of the medical
profession, as this profession respects the sanctity of life; and for this reason it is impossible for the physicians to
show support for this action."
The 4th article of the statement reads, "The natural approach of a physician towards a person, who has lost
consciousness (who is on the verge of death) is to start the necessary interventions immediately."
However, these phrases did not find a place in the indictment.
The right to life and defending this right is the most fundamental universal principle of the medical profession.
Physicians defending the right to life should be totally independent while deciding on the medical treatment of a
person, for whom they are responsible according to the ethics of the medical profession. The basic duty of a
physician is to provide relief for all of the health problems of the person he is providing care for. No personal, social
or political instinctive feelings can be regarded as being above this ultimate purpose.
The members of the Turkish Medical Association are responsible for providing such conditions for their patients.
The Honorary Board of TTB, which is elected among physicians, who have completed at least 15 years in the
profession, has regarded it as a duty to disclose its opinion on the basis of such feelings and reflections.
I have completed 18 years in the medical profession and spent most of this time at the emergency services. Besides, I
know from experience that the persons, who were hospitalized in İzmir due to the death fast, could not read
newspapers or any statement, and they were kept in special wards to which only their physicians have access. For
these reasons, I reject the degrading charges against us and demand acquittal. (27.11.2001)
Dr. Faik URBARLI
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
I have been performing the medical profession under the guidance of the principle of respect to the human life as the
most precious value since I graduated from Hacettepe Medical Faculty in 1983. I am currently working as a
professor of children's diseases at Kocaeli University Medical Faculty, and I know about the adventure of a human
being in life starting with pregnancy very well. I want to emphasize the fact that every human being is unique, and
the real wealth of this earth consists of billions of cells in every body. For these reasons, I have to express my deep
sorrow and frustration because of the prosecutor's accusations of "inciting people to commit suicide", which he
brought against us in connection with a statement we made out of the most humane concerns. This trial was not
based on actual legal considerations, but opened especially under the influence of the authorities' approach of
convicting every dissent voice on the death fast. There could be no other explanation for bringing the esteemed
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members of the Honorary Board of TTB before your court with the accusation of "inciting people to commit
suicide", which has been manipulated by the authorities in order to influence public opinion. I am proud of being a
member of this board, and I know that each member of this board is paying efforts for practicing their profession
under the guidance of the highest ethical standards. I regard this indictment, which is illogical at the first glance and
which does not contain any well-founded argument, as an unfair proceeding and I reject the accusations. I feel sorry
for being obliged to make a defense against these accusations. Following are my thoughts:
1.The death fast protest is the most tragic act of protest, which was chosen by a group of arrested and convicted
prisoners. Most sections of society criticized this protest act starting from the very beginning. The introduction
paragraph of the statement made by the Honorary Board of TTB on 17.04.2001 most clearly stresses the position of
TTB against the death fast: “The action of death fast is against the values of the medical profession, as this
profession respects the sanctity of life; and for this reason it is impossible for the physicians to show support for this
action. Under no circumstances may physicians take attitudes encouraging the death fast."

2.However, the problems are not solved by criticizing the death fast. When people put their lives at stake and show
determination about this act until the end, such an act puts almost everybody, including the physicians into a
dilemma, and they feel themselves helpless. There are two groups, which have the power of decision-making in this
process and which have not considered any opinion other than their own. These are the authorities and the prisoners
on death fast. The authorities of the state want to stop this act at once, whatever the cost may be and regard every
intervention as "legitimate" to this end. On the other hand, the prisoners want that nobody disrupts their own will to
continue the act till the end on the ground that they had no means of struggling other than the death fast protest. It is
a pity that the period of death fast will be recorded in history as a period during which ethical values lost importance
against violence. If the natural reaction of society against violence is disrupted, then all sections of society will resort
to violence when seeking solutions to their problems. In such cases, it becomes vital to defend the ethical values
against violence. The statement of the Honorary Board and all of the earlier interventions of the Turkish Medical
Association aim at avoiding a new wave of violence in connection with the death fast. We have to confess before
your court that we have all failed in this process and it is a pity that violence continues to play its role.
3.The authorities regard artificial feeding of the prisoners as the most effective method for putting an end to the
death fast. For this reason, when TTB made statements reading, "the artificial feeding of a person, who has lost
consciousness is not regarded convenient in terms of the principles of the medical profession", these statements
received many reactions and those defending this opinion were shown to the public as supporters of the prisoners on
death fast. The prosecutor made the same mistake, when he brought the charges against us and he has shown a
statement as the grounds for his accusations, although this statement actually and completely aimed at defending the
respect for human life. In fact, this statement was made in order to draw attention of the authorities to the most tragic
results of a possible operation of artificial feeding in those critical days (the newspapers were reporting that
undersecretaries of the Ministries of Justice, Health and Interior were holding meetings in order to plan a medical
intervention). The same statement read, "The natural approach of a physician towards a person, who has lost
consciousness (who is on the verge of death) is to start the necessary interventions immediately", and this phrase
clearly means that physicians have the right to perform medical interventions in individual cases. Despite these facts,
the prosecutor has opened a trial claiming "the Honorary Board of TTB made a press statement in order to criticize
the medical intervention on a prisoner in order to return him to life" and this accusation clearly demonstrates the fact
that the trial was opened without a proper examination of the statement.
4.International declarations have drawn the framework for the attitude of physicians on death fast actions. The basic
purpose of these declarations is to avoid any possible pressure by physicians on people, who most probably are to
face attempts of artificial feeding. The basic problem in this regard is to ask, if the persons on death fast shall be
subjected to artificial feeding against their own will, or not. Authorities of medical ethics and medical profession
have come to a consensus all around the world regarding the phrase "Artificial feeding of a person on death fast with
open consciousness is not only against international medical ethics but also an attempt, which produces no result and
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risks the life of the person". Despite such a consensus, political authorities in many countries are attempting to
manipulate the medical profession to cover up their human rights violations. Years ago, the apartheid government of
the racist South African Republic had killed a prisoner named Steve Biko under torture and attempted to cover up
this sad incident by manipulating physicians. The then South African Medical Association's executive board lost
prestige on the international arena for having failed to criticize the physicians' participation in torture. For one
moment let's assume that the Turkish Medical Association is acting in line with the demands of the authorities and
defending that prisoners on death fast can be subjected to artificial feeding, when they have open consciousness. You
may agree that in this case we would not stand trial, but we would have lost our prestige in the international
community, as did the South African Medical Association. It is clear that we could only take the position of
defending the fundamental principles of the medical ethics, which have existed since the times of Hippocras.
5.I have to confess that my mind fails to understand the prosecutor's attempt to establish a relationship between our
statement and the deaths that took place at the time we made this statement as an attempt to keep us responsible for
these deaths. A country may become civilized not on the basis of individuals and organizations acting in line with
the requirements of the state, but those that defend universal values under any condition without taking sides. If this
can be regarded as a crime, I have to confess that I have committed the crime of disclosing the universal principles
regarding the death fasts. 27.11.2001
Prof. Dr. Şükrü Hatun
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO:2001/316
I feel it difficult to defend myself against the accusations of "inciting people to commit suicide." I feel sorry about
the trial, which was opened against us on the basis of a weak indictment.
First of all, I should note that this trial is not an ordinary case of "inciting people to commit suicide." This trial has
been launched by the prosecutor's office acting in the name of the public, in order to restrict the activities of and
exert pressure on the Turkish Medical Association and similar professional organizations, which also act in the name
of the public. Whatever be the reasons and incentives behind this trial, it aims at silencing the voices of TTB and
similar professional organizations.
The prosecutor drafted the indictment under the influence of negative developments in the course of the death fast,
but he made a mistake when he regarded and attempted to show the statement of the Honorary Board as part of these
sad developments.
The statement of the Honorary Board of TTB was made at a time, when the political authority, which failed to end
the death fast action, appeared helpless against the deaths happening one after another. The statement simply aimed
at two targets: Reminding the public of universal principles of law and universal medical values urging a peaceful
settlement of the problem, not by pressure of physicians but with a dialogue between the authorities and the prisoners
on death fast. Being the highest board of the Turkish Medical Association it is our duty to provide information for
the public. It will not be a crime to perform this duty in the name of the public, let the prosecutor and the political
authority hate it. The death fast-hunger strikes of the prisoners produced tragic results. We aimed at reminding the
authorities and everybody else of our responsibilities as members of the medical profession facing a social
phenomenon. When shall we voice our responsibility, if not in such circumstances?
In the legal history it is the first time to put people on trial for disclosing the principles of the medical profession
regarding the death fast action. Perhaps we are the first ones, who are prosecuted under Article 454 of the TPC. The
trial launched against us on the basis of such an ill-founded indictment actually means a moral punishment.
In the end, human dignity is a common ground on which physicians and you, the jurists should come together. For
these reasons, I reject the accusations brought against us and I demand immediate acquittal. (27.11.2001).
Operator Dr. Mahmut ORTAKAYA
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Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO:2001/316
I have learned that members of the Honorary Board of the Turkish Medical Association, including myself, have been
put on trial on charges of "inciting people to commit suicide" with the statement we made in connection with the
death fast.
I am a psychiatrist for 27 years and I am an instructor at Hacettepe University Medical Faculty, giving psychiatry
lectures to medical students. I would like to state here that I lectured on the reasons and treatment of suicidal
tendencies in lessons on "suicide of youths" and "emergency cases in youth psychiatry".
As this is the case, it is impossible for me to comprehend how it came that I was put on trial on charges of "inciting
people to commit suicide." It is indeed a contradictory experience in my life.
I would like to explain the conceptual differences between the terms "suicide" and "death fast," on the basis of my
expertise:
The act of suicide aims at death because of helplessness and hopelessness. However, the death fast seeks solutions
and aims at life. In the act of suicide one can talk about exhaustion; however, in the act of death fast the person
directs all his will and energy to action in line with a decision he has taken, and he concentrates his body, soul and
mind on an intensive and effective struggle for reaching his aims. In the act of suicide one can talk about submission;
but in the act of death fast there is resistance with hunger. In the act of a hunger strike, the person takes a decision
when his consciousness is open, takes steps in line with this decision, does not surrender and uses his body as a
means serving his beliefs or thoughts. This can be approved of or criticized, but this is so.
In this regard, there are clear differences between a "suicide" and "death fast." The two cases should be evaluated
separately in terms of a scientific approach.
When dealing with a patient, who has been thinking about committing suicide, a physician talks to his patient about
the risks of this thoughts, warns the family of the patient, and if necessary hospitalizes him, keeps him under
surveillance and provides him with medical care until this condition of the patient ends.
However, "death fast" shall not be taken as a psychiatric disease. Staging a "death fast" is an autonomous decision of
a person, when his consciousness is open and with full mental ability. In this case the physician is again responsible
for informing the person about the possible health risks of this action, giving information to the family of the person,
and observing the condition of the person in order to provide medical treatment, if asked by the person on death fast.
The standpoint of the physician in this process can by no means be regarded as "providing support to the death fast."
All of the national and international documents of our century emphasize the physician's responsibility of taking the
consent of the patient while deciding on the treatment to be employed, and applying this treatment, regardless of the
country and existing conditions.
The ethical approach in the medical profession aims at recognition and protection of the rights of "the patient" and
"the human" as a whole.
Within this framework and as a member of the medical profession which takes the "human", the sanctity of "human
life", "patients' rights" and "the principle of providing well-being for the people necessary for a humane life" as the
most important values, I deem the trial launched against me on charges of "inciting people to commit suicide" as an
unfair and unjust accusation directed at my work, my approach in the medical profession and my honor of being a
physician; and I cannot put myself anywhere in this picture.
Prof. Dr. Bahar Gökler
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
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I graduated from İstanbul University Cerrahpaşa Medical Faculty and specialized in urology. I have been in the
service of the people in Gaziantep since 1974. I was the chief physician at Gaziantep SSK Hospital between 1981
and 1983 and I am still working at the same hospital as a specialist in urology. I was one of the people, who brought
the first hemodialysis and coroner intensive care units to Gaziantep. I was the founder of Gaziantep branch of the
Institution of Cancer Research and Treatment in 1996 and I am currently the deputy chairman of this branch. My
efforts are to bring service to the people, who are suffering from cancer and struggle against death. All of the citizens
and my colleagues in Gaziantep know that I have been loyal to the secular republic and its principles, and I have
developed an attitude of giving service in my profession without expecting anything in my 33-year professional life.
I always tried to be worthy of the people's trust, and I will continue to walk on this road. I have provided support to
the people, struggling against death till their last breath. I have been providing service day and night without
questioning. I believe that we shall give support and help to our patients till their last breaths, if they trust us and
accept treatment. On the other hand, I don't think we have a responsibility of giving service to patients, who do not
trust and believe in us, and who reject medical treatment by signing a document. In my professional life I worked
according to medical ethics. I always tried to bring a person back to life until the last moment, if he lost
consciousness.
In the statement we made, we emphasized that the physicians did not have any responsibility of forcible feeding and
providing treatment for a person on death fast unless that person gave his consent for treatment and being fed. There
is no intention or purpose other than this one.
I feel deep sorrow in connection with the accusation of "inciting people to commit suicide." I reject the accusation. I
state that I am not guilty of this crime and demand my acquittal. (27.11.2001).
Dr. Mustafa İhsan ÖZGÜN
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
Dear judges,
Our lawyers have expressed the legal points in this case. I want to add the following:
I feel sorrow for the accusation of "inciting people to commit suicide" brought against a group of physicians, who are
respectful of human life, the dignity of living and sanctity of existence. This action, "inciting people to commit
suicide" can be performed by a pathological person, who has a primitive way of thinking and a violent soul. I deem
this accusation an insult against the medical profession. We will be honored if you kindly consider the fact that we
are defending the universal principles of the medical profession. (27.11.2001).
Dr. Güner GEDİK
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
In different parts of history physicians were subjected to prosecution because of their practices in the medical
profession. The main crime of the physicians, who were prosecuted and convicted at the Nuremberg Trials after the
Nazi rule, was that: they had performed so-called "medical interventions" without receiving the consent of and
permission by the people. The Nuremberg Trials were a crossroad in the process of drafting the ethical rules to be
considered while performing the medical profession. It is interesting that half a century after the Nuremberg Trails
we are standing trial for defending the rule that "a person has the right to reject or accept medical treatment after
being provided with the necessary information about his condition."
The ethical rules of the World Medical Association are drafted after a careful assessment of different experiences in
different countries, and these rules cast the universal ethical rules, which have to be taken into consideration by
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every physician in the world. As part of this, the 1975 Tokyo Declaration of the WMA clearly lists the attitudes of
physicians in case of hunger strikes. This declarations reads, "Where a prisoner refuses nourishment and is
considered by the doctor as capable of forming an unimpaired and rational judgment concerning the consequences of
such a voluntary refusal of nourishment, he or she shall not be fed artificially. The decision as to the capacity of the
prisoner to form such a judgment should be confirmed by at least one other independent doctor. The consequences of
the refusal of nourishment shall be explained by the doctor to the prisoner." Whereas the 1981 Lisbon Declaration of
the WMA reads, "The patient has the right to self-determination, to make free decisions regarding himself/herself.
The physician will inform the patient of the consequences of his/her decisions." These principles are not illusions
outside reality and facts. They have been distilled from thousands of unfortunate cases, in which physicians were
involved or forced to get involved out of consideration that these sad cases shall never be experienced again.
Especially under totalitarian regimes physicians have been forced to implement the decisions of the political power
on their patients under the guise of "treatment." The cases witnessed in Nazi Germany are the most tragic and sad
examples of physicians' so-called "medical intervention" on human bodies without having received the consent of
the people.
Mothers know very well how difficult it is to feed their children, if they refuse to finish their meal. In this case,
physicians are asked to forcibly feed people, who are capable of forming an unimpaired and rational judgment, using
metal mouthpieces, teeth plugs and stomach pipes. Incidents in England, Spain, Morocco and Turkey have clearly
demonstrated that such interventions will always fail to produce any positive result.
Children or mentally handicapped people cannot decide on their treatment, as they do not have the capacity of
forming an unimpaired and rational judgment. On the other hand, the 1977 Hawaii Declaration of the WMA lists the
ethical rules to be followed in the treatment of mentally handicapped people. The physicians do not have unrestricted
authority even in these cases.
It is totally irrational and unscientific to claim that those, who are participating in death fasts or hunger strikes, are
acting in this way because of "mental disorder," i.e. lack of "mental capacity." There are people thinking this way,
but we have to remind them of the fact that there were 6,000 political "patients" in the mental clinics of the USSR
before Glasnost suffering "illusions of reform." It is a well-known fact that the totalitarian regimes misuse the
psychiatry in order to silence their opponents.
If the hunger strike or the death fast is defined as a "suicide", it will mean that a political problem has been referred
to the psychiatry. It is not difficult to see with an objective point of view that the death fasts in the Turkish prisons
since one year are not related to mental disorders nor are they an attempt of suicide.
Different to the cases of suicide, people on death fast are not closing themselves to solutions, do not cut their
relations and assume an introversive attitude. On the contrary, they voice demands, expect solutions and continue to
establish relations with the outside world. In suicide cases, the people are obsessed with death as the only solution,
but in death fasts people demand an improvement of living conditions.
In Turkey, the people on death fast have certain demands. The most important one is an end to isolation in cells in
the F-type prisons.
Hunger strikers are regarded as capable of forming an unimpaired and rational judgment and as "autonomous"
individuals as long as they are conscious. The definition of a hunger striker was given in the 1991 Malta Declaration
of the WMA: "A hunger striker is a mentally competent person, who has indicated that he has decided to embark on
a hunger strike and has refused to take food and/or fluids for a significant interval." The hunger striker is totally
entitled to use his right as defined in the Lisbon Declaration: "The patient has the right to self-determination, to make
free decisions regarding himself/herself. The physician will inform the patient of the consequences of his/her
decisions."
It is a problem in terms of freedom of thought to think that the hunger strikers have been subjected to coercion by
illegal organizations and that such connections have led them to loose their "autonomy". Such an approach will serve
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the authority's tendency of labeling dissents as "patients" or "delirious people." When religious, political, ideological
etc. opinions are considered as symptoms of a mental disorder, then the hospitals will be full of political "patients."
As history has shown, people and institutions, which declare and defend the true and the proper practices, have an
extremely important function in hard times when society is terribly confused about true and false, or healthy and
unhealthy. The Turkish Medical Association and its Honorary Board are striving for the truth in these hard times. I
hope that your court will give its support to our cause and demand my acquittal. (27.11.2001).
Prof. Dr. Cem Kaptanoğlu
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
I reject the accusations, which have been brought against myself and other members of the Honorary Board of TTB
by the Public Prosecutor Levent Tacer under Article 454 of the TPC. This article reads: "A persons persuading
another person to commit suicide and helping him to this end, shall be sentenced to 3 to 10 years in prison, if that
persons dies." Three crimes have been defined in this article: A) persuading a person to commit a suicide; b)
helping a person in his attempt to commit a suicide; and c) death of the person who attempted to commit a suicide.
There is only single evidence brought by the prosecutor to support his claims of "persuasion": the statement, which
was signed and released by the members of the Honorary Board on 17.04.2001 entitled "a compulsory statement."
The first paragraph of this statement actually does not support the claims of the prosecutor: “The action of death fast
is against the values of the medical profession, as this profession respects the sanctity of life; and for this reason it is
impossible for the physicians to show support for this action." When such a phrase is clear enough to show our
standpoint, it will not be right to bring such accusations against us and establish a relationship between the deaths
and our statement on the basis of suicide and persuasion to commit a suicide. Yet, even if, for one moment, we think
that these claims are true, when did we persuade these people without seeing and talking to them? There is no
evidence in the case file in this regard. The same is true regarding the accusation of "helping" the people committing
a suicide. How did these people commit a suicide and how did we help them without seeing or talking to them?
Again, no evidence in the case file. Regarding the claim of death, the prosecutor has established a causality
relationship between our statement and the death of hunger strikers. As evidence the prosecutor gives the names of 4
prisoners, who lost their lives in hunger strike. It is sad to mention that 3 of the 4 people listed in the prosecutor's
indictment died prior to our statement, whereas the fourth person lost his life the day after we signed the statement,
i.e., before our statement was made public. In this sense, establishing a causality relationship between our statement
and the 4 deaths is a serious judicial mistake.
Hunger strikers use the energy depots of the body, as the body cannot receive energy from food. When the energy in
the body, especially in the liver is exhausted, then cells start to die and tissues and organs begin to loose their
functions until the physical death of the person occurs at the end of a long process. That is to say, deaths in hunger
strikes occur because of the body's failure to receive sufficient energy from food. In suicide cases, on the other hand,
the person, who has normal body functions, dies when these functions suddenly stop, because of the intervention of
the person. There are many differences between these two cases in terms of scientific approach. This is another
ill-founded point in the indictment. It is impossible to understand how it comes that the prosecutor takes our
statement as the basis for a trial, although this statement actually defines the physicians' attitude in hunger strikes, is
scientific, respectful of medical ethics and human life and defends human dignity. I can sign the same statement
again today without any hesitation.
At the end, I want to say that I am a person of science, who spent 25 years of his life for the sanctity and protection
of human life and I deem the indictment against myself and other members of the Honorary Board as DEGRADING
and ILL-FOUNDED. I reject the accusations and I ask the court to acquit us at once in order to avoid any further
wounds to the judicial system. (27.11.2001)
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Ass. Prof. Dr. Faik ÇELİK
Member of TTB Honorary Board
TO THE PRESIDING JUDGE OF ANKARA CRIMINAL COURT NO. 5
CASE NO: 2001/316
I am a member of the Honorary Board of the Turkish Medical Association. I was unable to attend the first hearing of
the trial, as I had to participate in a meeting in Denmark between 25 and 28 November 2001 as Advisor of the World
Medical Association in the European Region.
I actively took part in the drafting of the statement dated 17 April 2001 and signed this statement on my own will. I
also agree with the defenses of my colleagues in the last hearing. I want to add the following:
The statement by the Honorary Board of TTB was issued on newspaper stories asserting, "prisoners would be
subjected to artificial feeding."
Physicians are obliged to act in line with medical ethics while dealing with their patients, all human being, and of
course with prisoners on hunger strike. These ethical values by no means permit forcible intervention.
The rules and principles, which are listed in the documents of our country's medical organization, the Turkish
Medical Association and international medical associations, were formed in the light of hundreds of years'
experiences and accumulation of knowledge. Yet, attempts of artificial feeding of persons after a prolonged process
of hunger strike and death fast will harm these people and may even risk their lives, as mentioned in the statement of
the Honorary Board. The authorities' previous attempt of artificially feeding the hunger strikers had produced tragic
results, as may be remembered.
The statement by the Honorary Board of TTB is praising life against death in accordance with medical ethics.
However, when praising the life, it is necessary to consider human dignity, medical ethics and the independence of
the physicians as a whole. Physicians can take and implement the right decisions, if they are allowed to perform their
profession independently, being immune from every kind of intervention and pressure.
We, as members of the Honorary Board of TTB, who have been selected to office and given authority by the Turkish
public, have acted in accordance with the functions of our professional organization and our responsibility. It was
inevitable to make such a statement when the society was experiencing a serious social tragedy.
As a result,
1.The Honorary Board of TTB does not defend death, but a life full of dignity. For this reason, the claim of
"persuading people to commit suicide" does not have any judicial ground and validity.
2.The statement shed a light on the risks of artificial feeding, which may be degrading and produce serious health
problems.
3.The statement was made in accordance with national and international medical values. It is the obligation and
responsibility of all physicians in the world to act in accordance with these values while performing their profession.
4.The Honorary Board of TTB has used its constitutional right of freely expressing thoughts.
I reject the accusations and ask the court to decide on acquittal immediately in order to avoid further damage on our
respectability. (04.12.2001)
Özen AŞUT
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Footnotes
[1] http:/ / www. adalet. gov. tr/ cte/ english/ events/ f-type. htm
[2] http:/ / www. mfa. gov. tr/ grupa/ ac/ aca/ hmnrg28. htm
[3] http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ en/ reports/ inf2001-25en. htm
[4] http:/ / www. cpt. coe. int/ en/ reports/ inf2001-31en1. htm
[5] http:/ / www. web. amnesty. org/ ai. nsf/ index/ eur440252001
[6] Milliyet (Nationhood), February 8, 2001.
[7] The names of all prisoners, with the exception of those who have died, and their relatives, have been withheld and replaced with pseudonyms

for fear of possible reprisal.
[8] http:/ / www. hrw. org/ reports/ 2001/ turkey/ Turk0401-01. htm#P87_15833
[9] Three F-type prisons were brought into use ahead on 19 December 2000 - Sincan (in Ankara), Kandira, and Edirne. On 23 February 2001,

Tekirdag F-Type Prison was opened. Six additional F-type prisons are planned.
[10] Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture, Sir Nigel Rodley, E/CN.4/2001/66, 25 January 2001, para. 1139.
[11] Law No. 3713 of 12 April 1991.
[12] Article 16 of the Anti-Terror Law states, “The sentences of those convicted under the provisions of this Law will be executed in special penal

institutions built on a system of rooms for one or three people. In these institutions, open visits shall not be permitted. Contact and
communication between convicted prisoners will be prevented.” Article 40 of the Tripartite Protocol of January 2000 adds further limitations,
as it states, “any prisoner wishing to be transferred to another prison must pay his own costs and the per diem of the escorts.”

[13] Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture Sir Nigel Rodley, E/CN.4/1999/61/Add.1, 27 January 1999, para.24.
[14] Most notably, the report by Mrs Sema Piskinsüt, former President of the Parliamentary Commission on Human Rights, confirming the use of

torture in temporary prisons and detention centres in 14 provinces (Turkish Parliament Human Rights Commission, 26 September 1999
Ulucanlar Prisons Report, June 2000).

[15] The European Court of Human Rights has held that Turkey has failed to conduct a thorough and effective investigation into torture or
ill-treatment capable of leading to the identification and punishment of those responsible for the act, violating the right to an effective remedy
in Article 13 of the Convention, in numerous cases including Berktay v. Turkey, case no.22493/93, judgment of 1st March 2001.

[16] See the Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture Sir Nigel Rodley, E/CN.4/1999/61/Add.1, 27 January 1999, para. 72.
[17] Annual Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture, E/CN.4/2001/66.
[18] See previous section, Turkey’s Human Rights Obligations (above), regarding European Court of Human Rights judgments holding Turkey

responsible for violations of Article 2 (right to life) of the European Convention on Human Rights due their repeated failure to carry out
adequate and effective investigations into alleged violations of the right to life.

[19] Ibid.
[20] Amnesty International Report, ‘‘Turkey – F-Type Prisons: Isolation and allegations of torture of ill-treatment’’ (April 2001), p. 6.
[21] Ibid.
[22] See “Gerçeğe Donuş (Return to Reality),” Radikal, 2-5 July 2001; ‘‘Pathologists blast Government account of prison crackdown deaths,’’

Agence France Presse, 3 July 2001 and ‘‘Suspicion falls on ‘Operation Return to Life,’’ Turkish Daily News, 3 July 2001.
[23] ‘‘Pathologists blast Government account of prison crackdown deaths,’’ Agence France Presse, 3 July 2001.
[24] ‘‘Suspicion falls on ‘Operation Return to Life,’’ Turkish Daily News, 3 July 2001.
[25] See Appendix B for H. Selim Açan’s full written statement.
[26] Human Rights Association of Turkey (IHD)-Istanbul Branch report, 19 Aralik Katliam Raporu, (2001).
[27] See also Appendix B for H. Selim Açan’s full written statement.
[28] See Part II, section iii, Harassment of the Prisoners' Relatives, below.
[29] Interviews with political prisoners relatives in Istanbul section of IHD, Istanbul, 6 May 2001.
[30] OMCT, the Europe-Third World Centre and the International Centre for the Rehabilitation of Torture Victims, Joint Submission on Civil

and Political Rights to the 57th Session of the UN Commission on Human Rights, 19 March 2001.
[31] Ibid.
[32] Ibid.
[33] www.wma.net/e/policy/17-fff_e.html
[34] See the following page, Box 1: Article 16 of Turkey's Anti-Terror Law and the Amendment to Article 16.
[35] Previously, Article 16 declared that “No open visits shall be permitted …Communication between inmates and other convicts shall be

prevented.” Though allowing for the possibility of communal activities, the Amendment states that activities may be “discontinued or revised
in the event it has been observed their effects on convicts were inconsistent with the objectives thereof.” See Box 1.

[36] UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners, Articles 77 and 78. See Turkey’s Human Rights Obligations section above.
[37] http:/ / www. omct. org/ displaydocument. asp?DocType=Press& Language=EN& Index=1196

http://www.adalet.gov.tr/cte/english/events/f-type.htm
http://www.mfa.gov.tr/grupa/ac/aca/hmnrg28.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-25en.htm
http://www.cpt.coe.int/en/reports/inf2001-31en1.htm
http://www.web.amnesty.org/ai.nsf/index/eur440252001
http://www.hrw.org/reports/2001/turkey/Turk0401-01.htm#P87_15833
http://www.omct.org/displaydocument.asp?DocType=Press&Language=EN&Index=1196
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2001 Abbreviations
In the 2001 annual report of the HRFT you'll find abbreviations that are not always spelled out. We have put the
most common short forms in an alphabetical list:

AKP Justice and Development Party MİT National Intelligence Organization

ANAP Motherland Party MKM Mesopotamian Culture Center

BBP Great Unity Party MLKP Marxist Leninist Communist Party

ÇGD Progressive Journalists’ Association NSC National Security Council

ÇHD Contemporary Lawyers Association OHAL State of Emergency (Region)

CHP Republican People’s Party ÖDP Freedom and Solidarity Party

DBP Democracy and Peace Party RP Welfare Party

DEHAP Democratic People’e Party RTÜK Radio and Television Supreme Board

DEP Democracy Party SES Union of Health and Social Workers

DHKP-C Revolutionary People’s Liberation Party SİP Socialist Power Party

DİSK Progressive Trade Unions SPY Law on Political Parties

DSP Democratic Left Party SSC State Security Court

DTP Democratic Turkey Party TBB Union of Bar Associations of Turkey

DYP True Path Party GNAT Grand National Assembly of Turkey

ECHR European Court of Human Rights TCPC Code of Criminal Procedures

EHRC European Human Rights Convention TİKKO Workers Peasants’ Liberation Army

EMEP Labor Party TİSK Employers’ Trade Unions of Turkey

FP Virtue Party TMMOB Chambers of Engineers and Architects

HADEP People’s Democracy Party TOBB Chambers and Exchange Markets of T.

HEP People’s Labor Party TPC Turkish Penal Code

HRFT Human Rights Foundation of Turkey TSK Turkish Armed Forces

HRA Human Rights Association TTB Turkish Medical Association

ILO International Labor Organization TÜGİAD Young Businessmen Association

KESK Public Laborers’ Trade Unions Türk İş Confed. of Workers’ Trade Unions

LFT Law to Fight Terrorism TÜSİAD Industrialists and Businessmen

Mazlum-Der Organization for Human Rights and Solidarity with Oppressed People UN United Nations

MGK National Security Council UNHCR UN High Commissioner of Refugees

MHP Nationalist Action Party YÖK Higher Education Institution
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